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Servicio Técnico Oficial
93 514 14 20

immerspagna.com

Calderas Murales a Gas

Calderas de Pie a Gas

Equipos de Areotermia

Bombas de Calor

Equipos Solares

Acumuladores

VOORWAARDEN EIGEN AAN DE CONVENTIONELE IMMERGAS GARANTIE 
De conventionele Immergas garantie respecteert alle termen van de legale garantie en heeft betrekking op de “ge-
lijkvormigheid van het contract” met betrekking tot de Immergas toestellen; boven de conventionele garantie, biedt 
Immergas volgende voordelen:
- gratis eerste controle uitgevoerd door onze technische dienst bij de indienststelling van de ketel;
- de waarborg periode is twee jaar te tellen vanaf de eerste controle datum.

De conventionele Immergas garantie kan toegepast worden volgens onderstaande wijze en vormen; onze technische dienst 
zorgt ervoor dat aan eventuele  gebreken aan de Immergas toestellen wordt verholpen in naleving van de in voege zijnde 
wetgeving. In volgende punten worden tevens de limieten en uitsluitingen van de conventionele Immergas garantie nader 
bepaald met bovendien referentie van de geografische afbakening van deze garantie.

1) De conventionele garantie op IMMERGAS toestellen 
gaat in voege voor een periode van 24 maand vanaf de 
datum waarop het indienststelling certificaat ingevuld 
werd. De conventionele garantie heeft betrekking op 
alle componenten van het toestel en voorziet de gratis 
vervanging of herstelling van elk component dat een 
fabricagefout.

2) De eerste gratis controle wordt uitgevoerd door onze 
technische dienst binnen een redelijke termijn na aanvra-
ag van de gebruiker.

3) Huidige conventionele garantie is toepasbaar op toestel-
len die geplaatst zijn op het grondgebied van België

4) Indien er geen geschikte eerste controle is, zal de conven-
tionele Immergas garantie in werking worden gesteld vanaf 
de datum van aankoop, dit is de factuurdatum.

5) De controle aanvraag moet binnen de 10 dagen na het in 
dienst stellen door de installateur overgemaakt worden.

6) Om te kunnen genieten van de kosteloosheid van de 
prestaties voorzien in de conventionele garantie , dient 
de gebruiker het ingevulde indienststelling certificaat aan 
de technicus voor te leggen.

7) Wanneer de garantie periode verlopen is, wordt de tech-
nische bijstand uitgevoerd met facturatie aan de klant van 
de wisselstukken, het uurloon en de verplaatsingskosten.

8) Het jaarlijks onderhoud (wettelijk verplicht) maakt geen 
deel uit van de gratis garantie.

9) Huidige conventionele garantie sluit volgende schade en 
gebreken uit van de Immergas toestellen voortvloeiend 
uit:

- transport door derden dat geen deel uitmaakt van de ve-
rantwoordelijkheid van de producent of zijn commerciële 
sector;

- tekortkoming op gebied van naleven van de instructies 
of aanwijzingen vermeld in de installatie- en gebruiker-
shandleiding;

- slechte opslag van de toestellen;
- gebrek aan onderhoud, vervalsing of interventies uitge-

voerd door onbevoegd personeel;
- gebruik van een ander gas of met een niet conforme druk;
- aansluiting op elektrische, hydraulische, gas installaties 

of op schoorstenen die niet overeenstemmen met de in 
voege zijnde normen;

- gebruik van een rookgasafvoer die niet aangepast is aan 
de typologie van het geïnstalleerd toestel of één die geen 
oorspronkelijke Immergas afvoer is (indien voorzien);

- atmosferische invloeden die verschillen van deze voorzien 
in de installatie- en gebruikershandleiding;

- installatie in een ongeschikte of niet adequate omgeving;
- verblijf op een werf, in een niet beschutte omgeving of 

zonder ledigen van de installatie evenals voortijdige 
installatie;

- kalkaanslag of andere onzuiverheden in water;
- corrosie in de installatie;
- vorst;
- verkeerde aansluiting of ongeschikte aansluiting van de 

veiligheidskleppen aan de afvoer;
- geforceerde suspensie van de werking van het toestel;
10)Het onder garantie vervangen materiaal is de exclu-

sieve eigendom van IMMERGAS S.p.A. en dient zonder 
verdere schade terugbezorgd te worden vergezeld van de 
nodige informatie. De componenten, zelfs defecte, die 
vervalst blijken te zijn, vallen niet onder de conventio-
nele gratis Immergas garantie. Het vervangen van een of 
meerdere componenten gedurende de garantie periode 
verlengd deze de duur van deze laatste niet.

11)Wij kunnen niet verantwoordelijk gesteld worden ten 
tittel van de installatie en naverkoop dienst voor onze 
toestellen waarvan de zorg uitsluitend bij de installateurs 
ligt. De bezoeken die we in deze kader zouden uitvoeren 
worden als technische bijstand aanzien en kunnen ons 
op geen enkele manier engageren over het geheel van 
de installatie.

CONDITIONS INHÉRENTES À LA GARANTIE CONVENTIONNELLE IMMERGAS
La garantie conventionnelle Immergas respecte tous les termes de la garantie légale et se réfère à la “conformité au 
contrat” au sujet des appareils Immergas; en plus de la garantie conventionnelle, Immergas offre les avantages suivants:
- vérification initiale gratuite effectuée par notre service technique lors de la mise en service de la chaudière;
- à compter de la date de vérification initiale, la durée de garantie est de deux ans.

La garantie conventionnelle Immergas peut être appliquée selon les manières et dans les formes décrites dans les points 
ci-dessous; notre service technique veille à remédier aux éventuels défauts de conformité des appareils Immergas dans le 
respect de la législation en vigueur. Dans les points suivants sont également spécifiées les limites et les exclusions de la 
garantie conventionnelle Immergas avec référence, en outre, à la délimitation géographique de cette garantie.

1)La garantie conventionnelle des appareils IMMERGAS 
entre en vigueur pour une durée de 24 mois à compter 
de la date à laquelle le certificat de mise en service a été 
complété. La garantie conventionnelle se réfère à tous les 
composants de la chaudière et prévoit le remplacement ou 
la réparation gratuite de tout composant qui présenterait 
des défauts de fabrication ou de conformité au contrat.

2)La vérification gratuite est effectuée par notre service 
technique dans un délai convenable à dater de la demande 
de l’utilisateur.

3)La présente garantie conventionnelle s’applique aux 
appareils installés sur le territoire belge.

4)En l’absence d’une vérification initiale opportune, c’est 
la date d’achat, c’est-à-dire la date facture, qui active la 
garantie conventionnelle Immergas.

5)La demande de vérification doit être transmise dans les 
10 jours à dater de la mise en service par l’installateur.

6)Pour bénéficier de la gratuité des prestations prévues 
par la garantie conventionnelle, l’Utilisateur doit pouvoir 
montrer le certificat de mise en service dûment complété 
au technicien.

7)Une fois le terme de la garantie arrivé à échéance, l’as-
sistance technique est effectuée en facturant au client le 
coût des pièces de rechange, la main d’œuvre et les frais 
de déplacement.

8)L’entretien annuel (obligatoire aux termes de la Loi) ne 
fait pas partie de la garantie gratuite.

9)La présente garantie conventionnelle ne comprend 
pas les dommages et défauts des appareils Immergas 
dérivant de:

- transport par des tiers ne faisant pas partie de la respon-
sabilité du producteur ou de son réseau commercial;

- manque de respect des instructions ou des consignes 
indiquées dans la notice d’installation et d’utilisation;

- conservation négligente des appareils;
- manque d’entretien, falsification ou interventions effec-

tuées par des personnes non habilitées;

- utilisation de gaz différent ou ayant des pressions non 
conformes;

- raccordement à des installations électriques, hydrauli-
ques, gazières ou à des cheminées non conformes aux 
normes en vigueur;

- utilisation d’une fumisterie non adaptée à la typologie 
de la chaudière installée ou d’une fumisterie qui n’est pas 
d’origine Immergas (si prévue);

- agents atmosphériques différents de ceux prévus dans le 
livret d’instructions et de consignes;

- installation dans un environnement non approprié ou 
non adéquat;

- séjour en chantier, dans un environnement non abrité 
ou sans vidange de l’installation ainsi qu’installation 
prématurée;

- formation de calcaire ou autres crasses causées par des 
impuretés dans les eaux d’alimentation;

- corrosion de l’installation;
- gel;
- défaut de raccordement ou raccordement inapproprié 

des valves de sécurité à l’évacuation;
- suspension forcée du fonctionnement de la chaudière;
10)Le matériel remplacé sous garantie est de la propriété 

exclusive de IMMERGAS S.p.A. et doit être rendu sans 
autres dommages, accompagné des informations néces-
saires. Les éventuels composants qui, même défectueux, 
se révèleraient falsifiés ne rentrent pas dans les termes 
de la garantie conventionnelle gratuite Immergas. Le 
remplacement d’une ou de plusieurs pièces pendant la 
période de garantie n’a pas pour effet de prolonger la 
durée de celle-ci.

11)Notre responsabilité ne saurait être engagée au titre de 
l’installation et du service après-vente de nos appareils 
dont la charge incombe exclusivement aux installateurs. 
Les visites que nous pouvons être conduits à effectuer à 
l’un de ces titres chez l’usager ont un caractère d’assistance 
technique et ne peuvent en aucune façon nous engager 
sur l’ensemble de l’installation.



Immergas S.p.A. haber vermeden her türlü teknik ve ticari değişiklik yapma hakkını saklı tutarak baskı ve yazım hatalarına bağlı tüm sorumlulukları reddeder.

Sayın Müşterimiz;

Sağlık ve güvenliğinizi uzun süreli olarak temin edecek olan yüksek kaliteli Immergas ürününü tercih ettiğinizden dolayı sizi kutlarız. Bir Immergas 
müşterisi olmanız sıfatıyla, kombinizin devamlı verimli olmasını sağlamak amacıyla mesleki açıdan hazır ve güncelleştirilmiş Yetkili Teknik Servis ağından 
yararlanabilirsiniz. Aşağıdaki sayfalar dikkatle okuyun: cihazın uygun kullanımı hakkında yararlı öneriler yapabilir, bunlara uyulması durumunda Immergas 
ürününden memnuniyetiniz sağlanacaktır.
Cihazınızın ilk kullanımındaki başlangıç denetimi için zaman kaybetmeksizin bölgenizde bulunan Yetkili Teknik Servis Merkezine (Türkiye'nin her yerinden 
444 88 22 numaralı telefonu arayarak) müracaat ediniz. Teknik elemanımız sağlıklı çalışma şartlarını denetleyecek ve gerekli ayarlar ile kalibrasyonları 
yaparak, cihazın kullanımı konusunda sizlere bilgi verecektir.
Olası müdahale ihtiyaçları ve olağan bakım için Immergas Yetkili Merkezlerine başvurun: bunlar orijinal aksamlar bulundururlar ve doğrudan üreticinin 
sağladığı özel bir hazırlık ile iftihar ederler.

Genel uyarılar

Bütün Immergas ürünleri uygun nakliye için uygun bir ambalaj içinde muhafaza edilir. 
Ürün, kuru ve dış etkenlere karşı korunan bir yerde depolanmalıdır.
Bu kitapçık ürünün tamamlayıcı ve temel bölümünü oluşturur ve aracın mülkiyet değişimi veya devredilmesi halinde dahi kullanıcıya teslim edilmelidir.
Söz konusu kitapçığın itinayla muhafaza edilmesi ve kullanımın yanı sıra montaj ve bakım hususlarında da önemli bilgiler içermesinden ötürü gerektiğinde 
başvurulabilir olması gerekmektedir.
Kullanım kitapçığı Immergas kombilerin kurulumu ile ilgili teknik bilgileri içermektedir. Kombilerin kurulumu ile ilgili diğer konular için (örneğin iş güvenliği, 
çevre koruma, iş kazalarının önlenmesi), mevzuatlara ve teknik kurallara uyulması gerekmektedir.
Yasalar gereğince, tesisatlar yetkili kişiler tarafından, yasalarca belirlenen boyutsal sınırlamada çerçevesinde tasarlanmalıdır. Montaj ve bakım işlemlerinin, 
yürürlükteki yasal düzenlemelere uygun bir şekilde üretici firma talimatları doğrultusunda tesisat sektöründe yeterli teknik bilgiye haiz ve mesleki beceriye 
sahip uzman yetkili personel tarafından yapılması gerekmektedir.
Cihazın ve/veya Immergas üretimi olan parça, aksesuar, kit ve donanımların hatalı montaj veya kurulumu, kişi, hayvan veya nesnelerde önceden tahmin 
edilemeyecek sorunlara yol açabilir. Doğru bir kurulum için, ürünle birlikte verilen kullanım talimatlarını dikkatle okuyunuz.
Bakım işlemlerinin yetkili ve uzman bir şirket tarafından yürütülmesi gerekmekte olup, Yetkili Teknik Servis Merkezi (444 88 22) bu konuda kalite ve 
profesyonelliği hususunda bir teminat teşkil etmektedirler.
Bu cihazın yalnızca tasarlanarak üretilmiş olduğu amaçlara uygun şekilde kullanılması gerekmektedir. Bunun dışındaki her türlü kullanım hatalı kullanıma 
girmekte ve tehlike teşkil etmektedir. 
Montaj, kullanım veya bakım işlemleri esnasında, yürürlükteki yasal düzenlemelere veya standartlar ile işbu kitapçıkta yer alan bilgilere (ve Üretici tarafından 
sunulan bilgi ve talimatlara) riayet edilmemesinden ötürü oluşabilecek hatalardan dolayı Üretici firmanın ne sözleşme kapsamı ne de sözleşme harici herhangi 
bir sorumluluğu olmayacağı gibi cihazın garantisinin geçerliliği sona erer. 

Via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) adresinde merkezi bulunan IMMERGAS S.p.A. şirketi, tasarım, üretim ve satış sonrası destek süreçlerinin UNI 
EN ISO 9001:2008 normlarına uygun olduğunu beyan eder.

Ürün üzerindeki CE işareti ile ilgili daha detaylı bilgi için, cihazın modelini ve ülkenin dilini belirterek, üreticiye Uygunluk Beyanının bir kopyasını alma 
talebinizi iletin.

Immergas S.p.A. se exime de cualquier responsabilidad por errores de impresión o transcripción, reservándose el derecho de aportar a sus manuales 
técnicos y comerciales, cualquier modificación sin previo aviso.

Estimado Cliente:

Felicitaciones por haber elegido un producto Immergas de alta calidad que le garantiza muchos años de bienestar y seguridad. Usted podrá contar con el apoyo 
de un Servicio Autorizado de Asistencia Técnica fiable y actualizado, capaz de mantener constante la eficiencia de la caldera. Lea atentamente este manual 
de instrucciones de uso. Podemos asegurarle que, si las cumple, estará totalmente satisfecho con el producto Immergas.
Para cualquier intervención o mantenimiento ordinario, diríjase a los Centros Autorizados de Asistencia Técnica, los cuales disponen de componentes originales 
y del personal cualificado, puesto a su disposición directamente por el fabricante.

Advertencias generales

Todos los productos Immergas están protegidos con un embalaje adecuado para el transporte. 
El material debe ser almacenado en ambientes secos y al reparo de la intemperie.
Este manual de instrucciones es una parte esencial del producto y debe entregarse al nuevo usuario, incluso en caso de cambio de propiedad o sustitución.
El manual se debe conservar con cuidado y consultar atentamente, ya que contiene indicaciones de seguridad importantes para la fases de instalación, uso 
y mantenimiento.
Este manual de instrucciones contiene informaciones técnicas relativas a la instalación de las calderas Immergas. En lo referente a otros temas relacionados con 
la instalación de las calderas (por ejemplo: seguridad en el lugar de trabajo, protección del medio ambiente, prevención de accidentes laborales), es necesario 
respetar los dictámenes de la normativa vigente y los principios de la buena técnica.
En conformidad con la legislación vigente, las instalaciones las deben proyectar profesionales habilitados en los límites dimensionales establecidos por la ley. La 
instalación y el mantenimiento deben ser realizados en conformidad con las normas vigentes según las instrucciones del fabricante, por una empresa habilitada 
que posea competencia técnica específica en el sector de las instalaciones, como está previsto por la ley.
La instalación o el montaje inadecuado del aparato y/o de los componentes, accesorios, kits y dispositivos Immergas podría dar lugar a problemáticas no 
previsibles a priori en relación con las personas, los animales, las cosas. Lea atentamente las instrucciones que acompañan al producto para una instalación 
correcta del mismo.
El mantenimiento debe realizarlo una empresa habilitada; en este sentido, el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica Autorizado es garantía de cualificación y 
profesionalidad.
El equipo se debe utilizar sólo para los fines para los que ha sido concebido. Cualquier otro uso se considera inadecuado y por lo tanto, peligroso. 
El fabricante se exime de toda responsabilidad contractual y extracontractual por eventuales daños y la garantía del equipo queda anulada en caso de errores 
de instalación, uso o mantenimiento debidos al incumplimiento de la legislación técnica vigente o de las instrucciones del manual o del fabricante. 

La sociedad IMMERGAS S.p.A., con sede in Via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE), declara que los procesos de diseño, fabricación y asistencia posventa 
cumplen los requisitos de la norma UNI EN ISO 9001:2008.

Para más detalles sobre la marca CE del producto,  envíe al fabricante la solicitud para recibir una copia de la Declaración de Conformidad especificando 
el modelo del aparato y el idioma del país.

Družba Immergas S.p.A. zavrača vsakršno odgovornost za napake v tisku ali prepisu ter si pridržuje pravico do kakršnih koli sprememb na lastnih teh-
ničnih in komercialnih prospektih brez predhodnega obvestila.

Spoštovani!

Čestitamo vam ob izbiri visoko kakovostnega izdelka Immergas, ki vam bo zagotovil trajno udobje in varnost. Kot stranka družbe Immergas se lahko vedno 
zanesete na našo pooblaščeno, strokovno usposobljeno servisno-tehnično službo, katere osebje se nenehno strokovno izpopolnjuje, da lahko zagotovi stalno 
učinkovitost vašega kotla. Pozorno preberite naslednje strani: vsebujejo namreč koristne nasvete za pravilno delovanje naprave, ob upoštevanju katerih boste 
z izdelkom Immergas lahko popolnoma zadovoljni.
Za redne in morebitne izredne vzdrževalne posege se obrnite na pooblaščene servisne centre: le-ti razpolagajo z originalnimi nadomestnimi deli, osebje pa je 
za popravila strokovno usposobljeno neposredno pri proizvajalcu.

Temeljna opozorila

Vsi izdelki Immergas so zaščiteni z ustrezno transportno embalažo. 
Material je treba skladiščiti v suhem prostoru, kjer je zaščiten pred vremenskimi dejavniki.
Priročnik z navodili je sestavni in bistveni del izdelka ter ga je pri prenosu lastništva ali prodaji treba izročiti novemu lastniku.
Skrbno ga preberite in shranite, saj vsebuje pomembna navodila za varno namestitev, uporabo in vzdrževanje.
Ta uporabniški priročnik vsebuje tehnične podatke v zvezi z namestitvijo kotlov Immergas. Glede ostalih tem, povezanih z namestitvijo kotlov (npr. varnost 
na delovnih mestih, varovanje okolja, preprečevanje nesreč), je potrebno upoštevati veljavne predpise in načela dobrih praks. 
Skladno z veljavno zakonodajo morajo sisteme zasnovati usposobljeni strokovnjaki, v okviru velikosti, ki jih določa zakon. Pri nameščanju in vzdrževanju je 
treba upoštevati veljavne standarde in navodila proizvajalca, te posege pa mora izvesti strokovno usposobljeno podjetje, kar pomeni, da mora razpolagati s 
posebnim tehničnim znanjem na področju tovrstnih sistemov, skladno z zakonskimi zahtevami.
Nepravilna namestitev ali montaža aparata in/ali njegovih sestavnih delov, opreme, kompletov in mehanizmov znamke Immergas ima lahko za posledico 
nepredvidljive poškodbe oseb, živali ali predmetov. Pozorno preberite navodila, ki so priložena izdelku, tako da zagotovite njegovo pravilno namestitev.
Vzdrževalna dela mora izvajati strokovno usposobljeno podjetje; tozadevno jamstvo za strokovnost in profesionalnost predstavlja pooblaščena servisno-
tehnična služba.
Ta naprava je namenjena izključno uporabi, za katero je bila izrecno predvidena. Vsakršna drugačna uporaba velja za neprimerno in zatorej potencialno nevarno. 
V primeru napak pri namestitvi, delovanju ali vzdrževanju, ki bi bile posledica neupoštevanja veljavne tehnične zakonodaje, standardov ali navodil iz tega 
priročnika (oziroma tistih, ki jih je podal proizvajalec), je izključena vsakršna pogodbena in ne-pogodbena odgovornost proizvajalca za morebitno škodo, 
garancija naprave pa preneha veljati. 

Družba IMMERGAS S.p.A., s sedežem na via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) izjavlja, da so  postopki projektiranja, izdelave in post prodajne pomoči 
skladni z zahtevami norme UNI EN ISO 9001:2008.

Če želite več informacij o oznaki CE na izdelku, proizvajalcu posredujte zahtevo za kopijo Izjave o skladnosti, specificirajte model aparata in jezik države.

Spoločnosť Immergas S.p.A nenesie zodpovednosť za tlačové chyby alebo chyby v prepise a vyhradzuje si právo na zmeny v technickej a obchodnej do-
kumentácii bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia.

Vážený zákazník,

Blahoželáme Vám k zakúpeniu vysoko kvalitného výrobku firmy Immergas, ktorý Vám na dlhú dobu zaistí spokojnosť a bezpečie. Ako zákazník firmy Immergas 
sa môžete za všetkých okolností spoľahnúť na odborný servis firmy, ktorá je vždy dokonale pripravená zaručiť Vám stály výkon Vášho kotla. Prečítajte si 
pozorne nasledujúce strany: môžete v nich nájsť užitočné rady pre správne používanie prístroja, ktorých dodržovanie Vám zaistí ešte väčšiu spokojnosť s 
výrobkom Immergasu.
Pre akúkoľvek potrebu zásahu a bežnej údržby kontaktujte oprávnené strediská spoločnosti: majú originálne náhradné diely a špecifickú prípravu zaisťovanú 
priamo výrobcom.

Všeobecné upozornenia

Všetky výrobky Immergas sú chránené vhodným prepravným obalom. 
Materiál musí byť uskladňovaný v suchu a chránený pred poveternostnými vplyvmi. 
Návod na použitie je neoddeliteľnou a dôležitou súčasťou výrobku a musí byť odovzdaný užívateľovi aj v prípade jeho ďalšieho predaja.
Návod je potrebné si pozorne prečítať a starostlivo uschovať, pretože všetky upozornenia obsahujú dôležité informácie pre Vašu bezpečnosť vo fáze inštalácie, 
prevádzky a údržby.
Tento návod obsahuje technické informácie, vzťahujúce sa k inštalácii kotlov Immergas. Čo sa týka ďalšej problematiky inštalácie samotných kotlov (napr.: 
bezpečnosť pri práci, ochrana životného prostredia, predchádzanie nehodám), je nutné rešpektovať predpisy súčasnej legislatívy a zásady dobrej techniky.
Zariadenie musí byť projektované kvalifikovanými odborníkmi v súlade s platnými predpismi a v rozmerových limitoch stanovených Zákonom. Inštaláciu a 
údržbu musí vykonať v súlade s platnými normami a podľa pokynov výrobcu iba odborne spôsobilá firma, pod ktorou sa v tomto prípade rozumejú pracovníci 
s odbornou technickou kvalifikáciou v odbore týchto zariadení, ako je to stanovené Zákonom.
Nesprávna inštalácia alebo montáž zariadenia a/alebo súčastí, príslušenstva, súprav a zariadení Immergas môže viesť k nepredvídateľným problémom, pokiaľ 
sa jedná o osoby, zvieratá, veci. Starostlivo si prečítajte pokyny, doprevádzajúce výrobok, pro jeho správnu inštaláciu.
Údržbu musí vždy vykonávať odborne spôsobilá firma. Zárukou kvalifikácie a odbornosti je v tomto prípade autorizované servisné stredisko.
Prístroj sa musí používať iba na účel, na ktorý je vyslovene určený. Akékoľvek iné použitie je považované za nevhodné a potencionálne nebezpečné. 
Na chyby v inštalácii, prevádzke alebo servise, ktoré sú spôsobené nedodržaním platných technických zákonov, noriem a predpisov, uvedených v tomto návode 
(alebo poskytnutých výrobcom), sa v žiadnom prípade nevzťahuje zmluvná ani mimozmluvná zodpovednosť výrobcu za prípadné škody, a príslušná záruka 
na prístroj zaniká. 

Spoločnosť IMMERGAS S.p.A., so sídlom via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) vyhlasuje, že jej procesy projektovania, výroby a popredajného servisu 
sú v súlade s požiadavkami normy UNI EN ISO 9001:2008.

Pre podrobnejšie informácie o označení výrobku značkou CE odošlite výrobcovi žiadosť o zaslanie kópie Vyhlásenia o zhode a uveďte v nej model za-
riadenia a jazyk krajiny.

Immergas S.p.a. nu îşi asumă responsabilitatea pentru greşeli de tipar sau transcriere, rezervându-şi dreptul de a aduce modificări fără preaviz, propriilor 
documente tehnice şi comerciale.

Stimate Client,

Vă felicităm pentru alegerea unui produs de înaltă calitate Immergas, în măsură să vă asigure timp îndelungat confort și siguranță. În calitate de Client 
Immergas vă veţi putea baza întotdeauna pe un Serviciu de Asistenţă Autorizat, calificat, pregătit și actualizat pentru a asigura eficiența centralei dvs. de-a 
lungul timpului. Citiți cu atenție paginile următoare: veți putea descopri sugestii utile referitoare la utilizarea corectă a aparatului, a căror respectare va 
confirma satisfacția dvs. față de produsul Immergas.
Pentru eventuale intervenții de rutină sau întreținere ordinară, adresați-vă Centrelor Autorizate: acestea dispun de componente originale și au avantajul unei 
pregătiri asigurate direct de către producător.

Recomandări generale

Toate produsele Immergas sunt protejate cu ambalaj adecvat pentru transport. 
Materialul trebuie depozitat la loc uscat și ferit de acţiunea agenţilor atmosferici.
Aceste instrucțiuni constituie parte integrantă și importantă a produsului și trebuie puse la dispoziția utilizatorului chiar și în cazul schimbării proprietarului.
Acestea trebuie păstrate și consultate cu atenție, deoarece furnizează informații importante privind fazele de instalare, utilizare și întreținere.
Acest manual de instrucţiuni conţine informaţii tehnice privind instalarea centralelor Immergas. În ceea ce privesc celelalte aspecte legate de instalarea 
centralelor (de ex.: siguranţa la locul de muncă, protecţia mediului înconjurător, prevenirea accidentelor), este obligatorie respectarea prevederilor normelor 
în vigoare și principiile tehnicii.
Instalaţiile trebuie proiectate de către personal autorizat și profesional calificat conform prevederilor legilor în vigoare. Instalarea și întreținerea trebuie efectuate 
conform normelor în vigoare, conform instrucțiunilor producătorului, de către o societate autorizată, înțelegând prin aceasta că deține competența tehnică 
specifică în sectorul instalațiilor, conform prevederilor Legale.
Instalarea sau montarea neadecvată a aparatului și/sau a componentelor, accesoriilor, kit-urilor și dispozitivelor Immergas pot provoca probleme care nu pot 
fi prevăzute, persoanelor, animalelor și lucrurilor. Citiţi cu atenţie instrucţiunile puse la dispoziţie împreună cu produsul pentru instalarea corectă a acestuia.
Întreținerea trebuie efectuată de o societate autorizată, Serviciul Autorizat de Asistență Tehnică reprezintă în acest sens o garanție de calificare și profesionalitate.
Aparatul trebuie utilizat doar în scopul pentru care a fost proiectat. Orice utilizare diferită este considerată neadecvată și deci potențial periculoasă. 
Se exclude orice responsabilitate contractuală sau extracontractuală a producătorului în caz de daune provocate de instalarea, utilizarea sau întreţinerea 
greșită sau în caz de nerespectare a legislaţiei tehnice în vigoare sau a instrucţiunilor din acest manual (sau oricum puse la dispoziţie de producător), iar 
garanţia aparatului își pierde valabilitatea. 

Societatea IMMERGAS S.p.A., cu sediul pe via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) declară că procesele de proiectare, fabricare şi asistență post vânzare 
sunt conforme cu cerințele normei UNI EN ISO 9001:2008.

Pentru mai multe detalii privind marca CE a produsului, trimiteți producătorului o cerere pentru a primi copia Declarației de conformitate. Specificați 
modelul aparatului şi limba țării de utilizare.

Firma Immergas S.p.A. uchyla się od odpowiedzialności spowodowanej błędami w druku lub odpisu, zachowując prawo do nanoszenia, bez uprzedzenia, 
wszelkich zmian we własnych broszurach technicznych i handlowych.

Szanowny Kliencie,

Gratulujemy wyboru wysokiej jakości produktu Immergas, który na długi okres jest w stanie zapewnić Ci dobre samopoczucie i bezpieczeństwo. Jako Klient 
Immergas, będziesz mógł zawsze liczyć na pomoc wykwalifikowanego personelu Autoryzowanego Serwisu Technicznego, wyszkolonego w celu zagwarantowania 
nieustannej wydajności Twojego kotła. Prosimy o uważne przeczytanie poniższych stron: można w nich znaleźć przydatne wskazówki dotyczące prawidłowej 
eksploatacji urządzenia, których przestrzeganie potwierdzi satysfakcję z produktu Immergas.
W celu ewentualnych prac i regularnej konserwacji prosimy o zwrócenie się do Autoryzowanych Punktów Serwisowych: dysponują one oryginalnymi częściami 
i specjalnym przygotowaniem pod bezpośrednim nadzorem producenta.

Ogólne ostrzeżenia

Wszystkie produkty firmy Immergas są zabezpieczone opakowaniem odpowiednim do transportu. 
Materiał musi być przechowywany w suchym środowisku, zabezpieczonym przed złymi warunkami atmosferycznymi.
Instrukcja obsługi stanowi integralną i istotną część produktu i należy ją przekazać nowemu użytkownikowi w przypadku przekazania własności lub przejęcia.
Należy się z nią uważnie zapoznać i zachować ją na przyszłość, ponieważ wszystkie uwagi w niej zawarte dostarczają ważnych wskazówek dotyczących 
bezpieczeństwa podczas instalacji, eksploatacji i konserwacji.
Niniejsza instrukcja obsługi zawiera informacje techniczne dotyczące montażu kotłów firmy Immergas. Co do innych tematów związanych z montażem 
samych kotłów (na przykład: bezpieczeństwo w miejscu pracy, ochrona środowiska, zapobieganie wypadkom), należy przestrzegać wytycznych obowiązujących 
przepisów i zasad dobrej techniki.
Zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami, instalacje muszą być projektowane przez upoważnionych fachowców, w zakresie ograniczeń wymiarowych ustalonych 
przez Prawo. Instalację i konserwację należy przeprowadzić zgodnie z obowiązującymi normami i przepisami, według wskazówek producenta i powinna ją 
wykonać firma posiadająca uprawnienia, czyli wiedzę techniczną z zakresu urządzeń zgodnie z przepisami.
Nieprawidłowy montaż urządzenia i/lub komponentów, akcesoriów, zestawów dodatkowych i przyrządów firmy Immergas może być przyczyną 
nieprzewidywalnych problemów w stosunku do osób, zwierząt i rzeczy. W celu wykonania poprawnego montażu produktu należy dokładnie przeczytać 
instrukcje do niego załączone.
Konserwację powinna przeprowadzić firma posiadająca uprawnienia, a Autoryzowany Serwis Techniczny jest w takim przypadku gwarancją kwalifikacji i 
profesjonalizmu.
Urządzenie można wykorzystać wyłącznie do celu, do którego zostało zaprojektowane. Jakiekolwiek inne użycie należy uważać za niewłaściwe i w konsekwencji 
potencjalnie niebezpieczne. 
W przypadku błędów podczas konstrukcji, eksploatacji lub prac konserwacyjnych, spowodowanych nieprzestrzeganiem obowiązującego prawodawstwa 
technicznego, przepisów lub wytycznych zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji (lub innych, dostarczonych przez producenta), producent uchyla się od jakiejkolwiek 
odpowiedzialności kontraktowej lub poza-kontraktowej za powstałe szkody i gwarancja dotycząca urządzenia traci ważność. 

Spółka IMMERGAS S.p.A., z siedzibą przy via Cisa Ligure 95, 42041 Brescello (RE) oświadcza, że proces projektowania, produkcji i obsługi posprzedażnej 
spełnia wymagania normy UNI EN ISO 9001:2008.

Dodatkowe informacje o oznakowaniu CE produktu można uzyskać, zwracając się do producenta o wysłanie kopii Deklaracji Zgodności, podając model 
urządzenia oraz język kraju.

Az Immergas S.p.A. nem vállal felelősséget a nyomtatási, tipográfiai hibákért. Az Immergas fenntartja magának a jogot arra, hogy termékeinek és szol-
gáltatásainak műszaki vagy kereskedelmi tartalmát előzetes bejelentés nélkül megváltoztassa!

Kedves Vásárlónk!

Gratulálunk, hogy egy csúcsminőségű Immergas terméket választott, amely hosszú ideig fogja az Ön kényelmét és biztonságát szolgálni. Ön az Immergas 
ügyfeleként mindenkor számíthat Szervizhálózatunk szolgálataira, amelynek létrehozásával az volt a célunk, hogy az Ön készülékének hatékony működését 
hosszan biztosítsuk. Olvassa el figyelmesen a következő oldalakat: hasznos tanácsokkal szolgálnak a termék megfelelő használatával kapcsolatban. Ha 
megfogadja ezen tanácsokat, az Ön Immergas készüléke hosszú ideig működik majd az ön megelégedésére.
Amennyiben javítási munkálatok vagy időszakos karbantartási munkálatok elvégzésére van szükség, forduljon a Szervizszolgálathoz: a szakszerviz rendelkezik 
eredeti cserealkatrészekkel, és a gyártó által folyamatosan naprakész információval bővített szakértelemmel.

Általános figyelmeztetések

Valamennyi Immergas terméket megfelelő csomagolás véd a szállítás során. 
A terméket tárolja száraz, az időjárás viszontagságaitól védett területen.
A használati útmutató a termék szerves és alapvetően fontos részét képezi. Tulajdonosváltás esetén mellékelje az útmutatót az új tulajdonosnak.
Tanulmányozza és gondosan őrizze meg, mert a figyelmeztetések fontos információt tartalmaznak a beszerelésről, a használatról és a karbantartásról.
A jelen útmutató az Immergas kazánok beszerelésével kapcsolatos műszaki adatokat és információkat tartalmaz. A kazánok beszerelésével kapcsolatos egyéb 
kérdésekben (például: a munkaterület biztonsága, környezetvédelem, baleset megelőzés) kövesse a vonatkozó előírásokat és a jó munkavégzési gyakorlat szabályait.
A jelenleg hatályos jogszabályozások értelmében a rendszerek tervezéséhez szakembert kell felkérni, és a tervezés során figyelembe kell venni a törvényileg 
megadott méreteket. A beszerelési és karbantartási műveleteket végeztesse szakszervizzel a törvényi és gyártói előírásoknak megfelelően. Szakszerviznek minősül 
az a létesítmény, amely rendelkezik a tárgykörben a törvény által előírt ismeretekkel.
Az Immergas készülékeinek és/vagy az egyes alkatrészek, tartozékok, készletek, és berendezések beszerelése során előre nem látható személyei vagy vagyoni 
vonatkozású problémák léphetnek fel. A megfelelő beszerelés érdekében olvassa el figyelmesen a termékhez mellékelt útmutatót.
A gázkazán karbantartási műveleteit végeztesse egy szakszerviz szakembereivel; amely biztosítékot jelent a szakértelemre.
A kazánt használja rendeltetési célnak megfelelően. Minden más használat nem rendeltetésszerűnek, és mint ilyen potenciálisan veszélyesnek minősül. 
A beszerelés, üzemeltetés vagy használat során a törvényi és műszaki előírások vagy a jelen használati utasítások (a gyártó vagy a viszonteladó mellékeli) be 
nem tartásából eredő hibákért és az abból származó károkért a gyártó semmilyen körülmények között nem vonható felelősségre, valamint a fentiek a jótállás 
megszűnését vonják maguk után. 
A gázkazán beszerelésével kapcsolatos törvényi szabályozásokról bővebb információért kérjük, látogasson el honlapunkra: www.immergas.hu

Az IMMERGAS S.p.A (székhely: Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE)) vállalat kijelenti, hogy a tervezés, gyártás valamint a vevőszolgálati segítségnyújtás 
során az UNI EN ISO 9001:2008 szabvány előírásainak megfelelően jár el.

A termék CE-jelöléséről további részletekért küldje el kérését a gyártónak, hogy a készülék modelljének jellemzőit tartalmazó, az ország nyelvén írt 
Megfelelőségi Nyilatkozat egy példányát megkapja.

Η Immergas S.p.A. αποποιείται κάθε ευθύνη για λάθη εκτύπωσης ή αντιγραφής διαφυλάσσοντας το δικαίωμα να επιφέρει στα τεχνικά και εμπορικά 
προσπέκτους οποιαδήποτε αλλαγή χωρίς προειδοποίηση. 

Αγαπητέ Πελάτη,

Σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε ένα προϊόν Immergas υψηλής ποιότητας ικανό να σας διασφαλίσει για ένα μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα ευεξία και ασφάλεια. 
Ως πελάτης της Immergas μπορείτε πάντα να βασίζεστε στην καταρτισμένη και εξουσιοδοτημένη Υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης πελατών, που προετοιμάζεται και 
ενημερώνεται για να σας εξασφαλίζει τη απρόσκοπτη λειτουργία του λέβητά σας Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις σελίδες που ακολουθούν: μπορείτε να αποκομίσετε 
χρήσιμες οδηγίες για τη σωστή χρήση της συσκευής, των οποίων η τήρηση θα επιβεβαιώσει την ικανοποίησή σας για το προϊόν Immergas.
Απευθυνθείτε για οποιαδήποτε ανάγκη παρέμβασης και συνήθεις εργασίες συντήρησης στα Εξουσιοδοτημένα Κέντρα: έχουν τα γνήσια ανταλλακτικά και 
διαθέτουν μια ειδική προετοιμασία που εποπτεύεται απευθείας κατασκευαστεί άμεσα από τον κατασκευαστή.

Γενικές προειδοποιήσεις

Όλα τα προϊόντα Immergas προστατεύονται με ειδική συσκευασία για τη μεταφορά. 
Το υλικό πρέπει να αποθηκεύεται σε ξηρό και προστατευμένο από τις καιρικές συνθήκες χώρο.
Το φυλλάδιο των οδηγιών αποτελεί αναπόσπαστο και ουσιαστικό μέρος του προϊόντος και θα πρέπει να παραδίδεται στο νέο χρήστη ακόμη και στην 
περίπτωση μεταβίβασης της κυριότητας ή εξαγοράς.
Το παρόν εγχειρίδιο θα πρέπει να φυλάσσεται με φροντίδα και να διαβάζεται με προσοχή, εφόσον όλες οι προειδοποιήσεις παρέχουν σημαντικές οδηγίες για 
την ασφάλεια σχετικά με την εγκατάσταση, τη χρήση και τη συντήρηση.
Το παρόν φυλλάδιο οδηγιών περιέχει τεχνικές πληροφορίες σχετικά με την εγκατάσταση των λεβήτων Immergas. Όσον αφορά τα άλλα θέματα που σχετίζονται 
με την εγκατάσταση του ίδιου του λέβητα (για παράδειγμα: την ασφάλεια στην εργασία, την προστασία του περιβάλλοντος, την πρόληψη των ατυχημάτων), 
είναι απαραίτητο να τηρούνται οι ισχύουσες νομοθεσίες και οι αρχές της καλής τεχνικής.
Σύμφωνα με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία οι εγκαταστάσεις πρέπει να εκτελούνται από καταρτισμένους επαγγελματίες εντός των ορίων των διαστάσεων που 
ορίζονται από το νόμο. Η εγκατάσταση και η συντήρηση θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται σε συμμόρφωση με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς, σύμφωνα με τις 
οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή και του καταρτισμένου επαγγελματικά προσωπικού. Κάτι τέτοιο συνεπάγεται ότι τα άτομα θα πρέπει να έχουν τεχνικές γνώσεις 
στον τομέα των εγκαταστάσεων, όπως απαιτείται από το νόμο.
Η εσφαλμένη εγκατάσταση ή η συναρμολόγηση της συσκευής ή/και των συστατικών μερών, αξεσουάρ, kit και των συσκευών Immergas μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
εκ των προτέρων απρόβλεπτες δυσάρεστες καταστάσεις σχετικά με πρόσωπα, ζώα και πράγματα. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται με το 
προϊόν για να έχετε μια σωστή εγκατάσταση.
Η συντήρηση θα πρέπει να εκτελείται από εξειδικευμένο τεχνικό προσωπικό, η Εξουσιοδοτημένη Υπηρεσία Τεχνικής Βοήθειας υπό αυτή την έννοια αποτελεί 
εγγύηση ποιότητας και επαγγελματισμού.
Η συσκευή πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο για το σκοπό για τον οποίο προορίζεται. Οποιαδήποτε άλλη χρήση θα πρέπει να θεωρείται ακατάλληλη και 
επομένως δυνητικά επικίνδυνη. 
Σε περίπτωση σφαλμάτων κατά την εγκατάσταση, λειτουργία ή συντήρηση, που οφείλονται στη μη συμμόρφωση με την τεχνική ισχύουσα νομοθεσία, 
τους κανονισμούς ή τις οδηγίες του παρόντος φυλλαδίου (ή άλλως προβλέπεται από τον κατασκευαστή), απαλλάσσεται από οποιαδήποτε συμβατική και 
εξωσυμβατική ευθύνη ο κατασκευαστής για τυχόν ζημιές και ακυρώνεται η εγγύηση που αφορά τη συσκευή. 

Η εταιρεία IMMERGAS S.p.A., με έδρα στην οδό via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) δηλώνει ότι οι διαδικασίες σχεδιασμού, κατασκευής και τεχνικής 
υποστήριξης μετά την πώληση συμμορφώνονται με τις απαιτήσεις του κανονισμού UNI EN ISO 9001:2008.

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με το σήμα του προϊόντος CE, αποστείλετε στον κατασκευαστή την αίτηση για να παραλάβετε ένα αντίγραφο 
της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης υποδεικνύοντας το μοντέλο της συσκευής και τη γλώσσα της χώρας.

Immergas S.p.A. declines all liability due to printing or transcription errors, reserving the right to make any modifications to its technical and commercial 
documents without prior notice.

Dear Customer,

Our compliments for having chosen a top-quality Immergas product, able to assure well-being and safety for a long period of time. As an Immergas customer 
you can also count on a qualified after-sales service, prepared and updated to guarantee constant efficiency of your boiler. Read the following pages carefully: you 
will be able to draw useful suggestions regarding the correct use of the appliance, the respect of which, will confirm your satisfaction for the Immergas product.
For assistance and scheduled maintenance contact Authorised After-Sales centres: they have original spare parts and are specifically trained directly by the 
manufacturer. 

General recommendations

All Immergas products are protected with suitable transport packaging. 
The material must be stored in dry environments protected against bad weather.
The instruction book is an integral and essential part of the product and must be consigned to the new user also in the case of transfer or succession of ownership.
It must be stored with care and consulted carefully, as all of the warnings provide important safety indications for installation, use and maintenance stages.
This instructions manual provides technical information for installing Immergas boilers. As for the other issues related to boiler installation (e.g. safety in the work 
site, environment protection, injury prevention), it is necessary to comply with the provisions specified in the regulations in force and principles of good practice.
In compliance with legislation in force, the systems must be designed by qualified professionals, within the dimensional limits established by the Law. Installation 
and maintenance must be performed in compliance with the regulations in force, according to the manufacturer's instructions and by an authorised company, 
which has specific technical expertise in the system sector, as required by Law.
Improper installation or assembly of the Immergas appliance and/or components, accessories, kit and devices can cause unexpected problems to people, animals 
and objects. Read the instructions provided with the product carefully to ensure a proper installation.
Maintenance must be carried out by an authorised company. The Authorised After-sales Service represents a guarantee of qualification and professionalism.
The appliance must only be destined for the use for which it has been expressly declared. Any other use will be considered improper and therefore potentially 
dangerous. 
If errors occur during installation, operation and maintenance, due to non compliance with technical laws in force, standards or instructions contained in this 
book (or however supplied by the manufacturer), the manufacturer is excluded from any contractual and extra-contractual liability for any damages and the 
appliance warranty is invalidated. 

The company IMMERGAS S.p.A., with registered office in via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE), declares that the design, manufacturing and after-sales 
assistance processes comply with the requirements of standard UNI EN ISO 9001:2008.

For further details on the product CE marking, request a copy of the Declaration of Conformity from the manufacturer, specifying the appliance model 
and the language of the country.

Společnost Immergas S.p.A nenese žádnou odpovědnost za tiskové chyby nebo chyby v přepisu a vyhrazuje si právo na provádění změn ve své technické 
a obchodní dokumentaci bez předchozího upozornění.

Vážený zákazníku,

Blahopřejeme Vám k zakoupení vysoce kvalitního výrobku firmy Immergas, který Vám na dlouhou dobu zajistí spokojenost a bezpečí. Jako zákazník firmy 
Immergas se můžete za všech okolností spolehnout na odborný servis firmy, který je vždy dokonale připraven zaručit Vám stálý výkon Vašeho kotle. Pečlivě 
si přečtěte následující stránky: můžete v nich najít užitečné rady ke správnému používání přístroje, jejichž dodržování Vám zajistí ještě větší spokojenost s 
výrobkem Immergasu.
Pro jakoukoli potřebu zásahu a běžné údržby kontaktujte oprávněná střediska společnosti: mají originální náhradní díly a specifickou přípravu zajišťovanou 
přímo výrobcem.

Všeobecná upozornění

Všechny výrobky Immergas jsou chráněny vhodným přepravním obalem. 
Materiál musí být uskladňován v suchu a chráněn před povětrnostními vlivy.
Návod k použití je nedílnou a důležitou součástí výrobku a musí být předán uživateli i v případě jeho dalšího prodeje.
Návod je třeba pozorně pročíst a pečlivě uschovat, protože všechna upozornění obsahují důležité informace pro Vaši bezpečnost ve fázi instalace i používání 
a údržby.
Tento návod obsahuje technické informace vztahující se k instalaci kotlů Immergas. S ohledem na další problémy týkající se instalace samotných kotlů (např.: 
bezpečnost při práci, ochrany životního prostředí, předcházení nehodám), je nutné respektovat předpisy současné legislativy a osvědčené technické postupy..
Zařízení musí být projektována kvalifikovaními odborníky v souladu s platnými předpisy a v rozměrových limitech stanovených Zákonem. Instalaci a údržbu 
smí provádět v souladu s platnými normami a podle pokynů výrobce pouze autorizovaná firma, kterou se v tomto případě rozumí firma s odbornou technickou 
kvalifikací v oboru těchto systémů, jak je stanoveno zákonem.
Nesprávná instalace nebo montáž zařízení a/nebo součástí, příslušenství, sad a zařízení Immergas může vést k nepředvídatelným problémům, pokud jde o 
osoby, zvířata, věci. Pečlivě si přečtěte pokyny provázející výrobek pro jeho správnou instalaci.
Údržbu musí vždy provádět odborně kvalifikovaná firma. Zárukou kvalifikace a odbornosti je v tomto případě autorizované Středisko Technické Asistence.
Přístroj se smí používat pouze k účelu, ke kterému byl výslovně určen. Jakékoli jiné použití je považováno za nevhodné a potenciálně nebezpečné. 
Na chyby v instalaci, provozu nebo údržbě, které jsou způsobeny nedodržením platných technických zákonů, norem a předpisů uvedených v tomto návodu 
(nebo poskytnutých výrobcem), se v žádném případě nevztahuje smluvní ani mimosmluvní odpovědnost výrobce za případné škody, a příslušná záruka na 
přístroj zaniká. 

Společnost IMMERGAS S.p.A., se sídlem via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE), prohlašuje, že její procesy projektování, výroby a poprodejního servisu 
jsou v souladu s požadavky normy UNI EN ISO 9001:2008.

Pro podrobnější informace o značce CE na výrobku zašlete výrobci žádost o zaslání kopie Prohlášení o shodě a uveďte v ní model zařízení a jazyk země.

Фирма Immergas S.p.A. не поема никаква отговорност, дължаща се на грешки при печата или преписването, като си запазва правото да внася 
всякакви изменения без предизвестие в своите технически и търговски брошури.

Уважаеми клиенти,

поздравяваме Ви за това, че сте избрали висококачествен продукт на "Иммергаз" (Immergas), който може да Ви осигури комфорт и сигурност за 

дълъг период от време. Като клиент на Immergas винаги ще можете да разчитате на квалифициран оторизиран сервизен център, разполагащ с 
добра подготовка и актуална информация, за да гарантира постоянната ефективност на Вашия котел. Прочетете внимателно следващите 
страници: може да намерите полезни съвети за правилна употреба на уреда, чието спазване със сигурност ще затвърди удовлетворението 
Ви от продукта на фирма Immergas.
При евентуална необходимост от мероприятия по намеса и редовна поддръжка се обърнете към оторизираните центрове: те разполагат с 
оригинални части и със специализирана подготовка, за която се е погрижил директно производителят.

Общи предупреждения

Всички продукти на Immergas са предпазени чрез подходяща за транспорт опаковка. 
Материалите трябва да бъдат складирани в сухи помещения, защитени от неблагоприятни атмосферни явления.
Книжката с инструкции представлява неразделна и съществена част от самия продукт и трябва да бъде предадена на новия ползвател, 
включително в случай на прехвърляне на собственост или на встъпване в права.
Тя трябва да се съхранява грижливо и да се преглежда внимателно, тъй като всички предупреждения предоставят важни указания за 
безопасността на етапите по монтаж, употреба и поддръжка.
Настоящата книжка с инструкции съдържа техническа информация за монтажа на котлите Immergas. Що се отнася до другите теми, свързани 
с монтажа на самите котли (например: безопасност на работното място, опазване на околната среда, предотвратяване на злополуки) е 
необходимо да спазвате правилата на действащата нормативна база и добрите технически принципи.
По смисъла на действащото законодателство инсталациите трябва да се проектират от правоспособни специалисти в рамките, определени 
от закона. Монтажът и поддръжката трябва да се извършват в съответствие с действащите норми, според инструкциите на производителя 
и от лицензирана фирма, притежаваща специализирани технически компетенции в областта на инсталациите, както е предвидено от закона.
Несвойствените инсталация или монтаж на уреда и/или на компонентите, принадлежностите, комплектите и устройствата на Immergas 
биха могли да породят непредвидими от разума и несрещани в практиката проблеми по отношение на хора, животни и вещи. Прочетете 
внимателно предоставените заедно с продукта инструкции, за да го монтирате правилно.
Поддръжката трябва да се извършва от лицензирана фирма. В този смисъл оторизираният сервизен център за техническа помощ представлява 
гаранция за квалификация и професионализъм.
Уредът трябва да се използва само за употребата, за която е изрично предвиден.  
 Всякакви други употреби следва да се считат за несвойствени и следователно за потенциално опасни. 
В случай на грешки при инсталирането, експлоатацията или поддръжката, дължащи се на несъблюдаването на действащото техническо 
законодателство, на нормативата или на инструкциите на настоящата книжка (или изобщо предоставени от производителя), се изключва 
всякаква договорна и извъндоговорна отговорност на производителя за евентуални щети, а гаранцията за уреда отпада. 

Дружество IMMERGAS S.p.A. със седалище на ул. "Чиза Лигуре" 95, 42041 Брешело (пров. Реджо Емилия), чиито процеси по проектиране, 
производство и следпродажбено обслужване съответстват на изискванията на стандарт UNI EN ISO 9001:2008.

За повече информация относно маркировката СЕ на продукта, изпратете до производителя запитване за получаване на екземпляр от 
Декларацията за съответствие, уточнявайки модела на уреда и националния език.

Immergas S.p.A. wijst iedere verantwoordelijkheid af voor druk- of schrijffouten, en behoudt zich het recht voor om wijzigingen aan haar technische en 
commerciële prospectussen aan te brengen zonder dit vooraf te melden.

Beste klant,

Gefeliciteerd met uw keuze voor een Immergas-product van hoogstaande kwaliteit, dat u lange tijd voldoening en veiligheid zal verzekeren. Als klant van 
Immergas kunt u altijd een beroep doen op een erkende en gekwalificeerde technische dienst, die voorbereid is en op de hoogte om te zorgen voor een constante 
efficiëntie van uw ketel. Lees de volgende pagina's aandachtig: u kunt er nuttige tips uit halen voor een correct gebruik van het toestel, die indien nageleefd uw 
tevredenheid over het Immergas-product zullen bevestigen.
Wendt u voor eventuele interventies en gewoon onderhoud tot de erkende servicecentra van Immergas: zij beschikken over oorspronkelijke vervangingsonderdelen 
en het personeel heeft van een specifieke opleiding genoten, rechtstreeks gegeven door de fabrikant.  

Algemene waarschuwingen

Alle Immergas producten zijn met een geschikte verpakking voor het transport beschermd. 
Het materiaal moet in een droge omgeving worden opgeslagen, beschut tegen weersinvloeden.
De instructiehandleiding maakt integraal en wezenlijk deel uit van het product, en moet aan de nieuwe gebruiker worden overgemaakt bij verandering van 
eigenaar of overdracht.
Het moet met zorg worden bewaard en aandachtig geraadpleegd, omdat alle waarschuwingen belangrijke aanwijzingen verschaffen voor de veiligheid tijdens 
de fasen van installatie, gebruik en onderhoud.
Deze instructiehandleiding bevat technische informatie met betrekking tot de installatie van de Immergas ketels. Wat betreft de andere onderwerpen in 
verband met de installatie van deze ketels (bij wijze van voorbeeld: veiligheid op de werkplaats, bescherming van het milieu, ongevallenpreventie) moeten de 
voorschriften van de geldende normen en de principes van goede techniek worden nageleefd.
Krachtens de geldende wetgeving moeten de installaties worden ontworpen door bekwame vaklui, binnen de afmetingslimieten die door de wet zijn vastgelegd. 
De installatie en het onderhoud moeten volgens de instructies van de constructeur uitgevoerd worden in naleving van de geldende normen door een erkende 
onderneming, waarmee een onderneming wordt bedoeld met specifieke technische vakbekwaamheid in de sector van installaties, zoals voorzien door de wet.
De onjuiste installatie of montage van het toestel en/of van de componenten, accessoires, kits en Immergas-voorzieningen kan aanleiding geven tot problemen 
die a-priori niet te voorzien zijn ten overstaan van personen, dieren en voorwerpen. Lees aandachtig de instructies die bij het product zitten voor een correcte 
installatie van het toestel.
Het onderhoud moet door een erkende onderneming worden uitgevoerd, het erkend technisch service center vormt in die zin een garantie voor kwalificatie 
en voor vakbekwaamheid.
Het toestel mag enkel worden bestemd voor het gebruik waarvoor het uitdrukkelijk voorzien is. Ieder ander gebruik moet als oneigenlijk en bijgevolg potentieel 
gevaarlijk worden beschouwd. 
In geval van fouten tijdens de installatie, tijdens de werking of tijdens het onderhoud te wijten aan het niet naleven van de geldende technische wetgeving, 
normen of instructies in deze handleiding (of instructies die op andere wijze door de constructeur werden gegeven), wordt de constructeur ontheven van elke 
contractuele en niet-contractuele aansprakelijkheid voor eventuele schade, en vervalt de betreffende garantie van het toestel. 

De vennootschap IMMERGAS S.p.A., met zetel in via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) verklaart dat de processen van ontwerp, fabricatie en naver-
koopdienst in overeenstemming zijn met de eisen van de norm UNI EN ISO 9001:2008.

Voor meer informatie over de CE-markering van het product stuurt u de fabrikant het verzoek u een kopie van de Verklaring van overeenstemming toe 
te zenden, onder vermelding van het model apparaat en de taal van het land.

Immergas S.p.A. décline toute responsabilité en cas d'erreurs d'impression ou de transcription et se réserve le droit de modifier, sans préavis, les projets 
techniques et commerciaux.

Cher Client,

Nous Vous félicitons d'avoir choisi un produit Immergas de haute qualité capable de vous assurer bien-être et sécurité pendant une longue période. Tout 
client d'Immergas pourra toujours faire confiance à un Service qualifié d'Assistance Autorisé, préparé et mis à jour pour garantir une efficacité constante à 
sa chaudière. Lisez avec attention les pages qui suivent : vous pourrez y trouver des suggestions utiles sur l'utilisation correcte de l'appareil, et leur respect 
confirmera votre satisfaction pour le produit Immergas.
Adressez-vous, en cas de besoin d'intervention et d'entretien ordinaire, aux centres autorisés  : ils disposent de composants originaux et se vantent d’une 
préparation spécifique soignée directement par le constructeur.

Avertissements généraux

Tous les produits Immergas sont protégés avec un emballage de transport adéquat. 
Le matériel doit être stocké dans un lieu sec et à l'abri des intempéries.
Le manuel d'instructions fait partie intégrante et essentielle du produit et devra être remis au nouvel utilisateur même en cas de passage de propriété ou d'entrée.
Il devra être conservé avec soin et consulté attentivement, en effet tous les avertissements fournissent des indications importantes sur la sécurité pour les phases 
d'installation, d'utilisation et d'entretien.
Ce manuel d'instructions contient des informations techniques relatives à l'installation des chaudières Immergas. En ce qui concerne les autres thèmes liés 
à l'installation des chaudières (par exemple : sécurité sur les lieux de travail, sauvegarde de l'environnement, prévention des accidents), il est nécessaire de 
respecter les directives des normes en vigueur et les règles de la bonne technique.
Aux sens de la loi en vigueur, les installations doivent être étudiées par des professionnels qualifiés, dans les limites dimensionnelles établies par la Loi. 
L'installation et l'entretien doivent être effectués en respectant les normes en vigueur, selon les instructions du fabricant et par une entreprise autorisée, mais 
aussi avec une compétence spécifique technique dans le secteur des installations, comme il est prévu par la Loi.
L'installation ou le montage impropre de l'appareil et/ou des composants, accessoires, kits et dispositifs Immergas pourrait procurer des problèmes non prévisibles 
à priori aux personnes, animaux et objets. Lire attentivement les instructions qui accompagnent le produit pour son installation correcte.
L'entretien doit être effectué par une entreprise autorisée, le service d'Assistance Technique Autorisé représente dans ce sens une garantie de qualification et 
de professionnalisme.
L'appareil devra être destiné uniquement à l'usage pour lequel il a été exclusivement prévu. Tout autre usage est à considérer impropre et donc potentiellement 
dangereux. 
En cas d'erreurs lors de l'installation, dans l'exercice ou dans l'entretien, dues à l'inobservation de la législation technique en vigueur, de la règlementation ou 
des instructions contenues dans ce manuel (ou de toute façon fournies par le fabricant), toute responsabilité contractuelle et extra-contractuelle du fabricant 
est exclue pour les éventuels dommages et par conséquent, la garantie de l'appareil déchoit. 

La société IMMERGAS S.p.A., ayant son siège à via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) déclare que les procédés de conception, fabrication et d'assistance 
après-vente sont conformes aux exigences de la norme UNI EN ISO 9001:2008. 

Pour plus de détails concernant le marquage CE du produit, adresser au fabricant une demande de copie de la Déclaration de Conformité en spécifiant 
le modèle d'appareil et la langue du pays.
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1 KOMBİNİN  
MONTAJI

1.1 KURULUM UYARILARI.
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP kombisi yalnızca 
duvara yapılacak kurulumlar için, ısıtma için ve 
ev ve benzeri mekanlarda kullanılacak suyun 
üretimi için tasarlanmıştır.
Cihaz ve aksesuarlarının kurulduğu yer, aşağıda-
ki işlemlerin (güvenli koşullar altında, verimli ve 
kolay bir şekilde) yapılması için gerekli (teknik 
ve yapısal) özelliklere sahip olmalıdır: 
- kurulum (teknik standart ve mevzuatlara 

uygun);
- bakım işlemleri (programlanmış, periyodik, 

olağan, olağandışı bakımlar dahil);
- taşıma (cihaz ve parçaları yükleme ve nakliye 

işlemlerinin yapılacağı yere kadar taşıma) ve 
gerektiğinde aynı özelliklere sahip cihaz ve/
veya parçalarla değiştirme.

Duvarın düz ve pürüzsüz olması ve arkadan 
cihaza müdahale edilmesine engel olacak girinti 
ve çıkıntıların da olmaması gerekir. Kazanlar, ke-
sinlikle zemin ve temeller üzerine monte edilmek 
amacıyla tasarlanmamışlardır (1-1). 
Montaj şekline göre kombi sınıfı da değişir, 
şöyle ki: 

- B23 veya B53 tipi Kombi, kurulduğu yerden 
doğrudan hava emmesi için uygun terminali 
kullanarak kurulmuşsa.

- C tipi Kombi eğer hermetik odalı kombilerin 
hava emişi ve duman boşaltımı için öngörülen 
konsantrik borular veya diğer tip kanallar 
kullanılarak kurulduysa.

DİKKAT: teçhizatın sınıflandırılması sonraki 
sayfalarda belirtilen farklı kurulum çözümlerinin 
tanımlarında belirtilmiştir.

Immergas gazlı cihazlarının montajı, sadece 
yetkili bir firma tarafından yapılabilir.
Montaj, yönetmeliklere, yürürlükteki yasalara ve 
bölgesel mevzuatlara ve teknik kurallara uygun 
şekilde yapılmalıdır.

Dikkat: Immergas, başka sistemlerden çıkarılmış 
kombilerden kaynaklanan olası hasarlarda ve bu 
cihazların uygun olmaması ile ilgili sorumluluk 
kabul etmez.

Cihaz monte edilmeden önce eksiksiz olduğu 
kontrol edilmeli, aksi takdirde derhal üreticiye 
başvurulmalıdır. Paketleme maddeleri (klips, 
çiviler, plastik torbalar, polisitirol, vs..) tehlike arz 
ettiklerinden dolayı çocukların ulaşabilecekleri 
yerlere bırakılmamalıdırlar. Cihazın mobilyalar 
arasında veya içinde bulunması halinde normal 
bakımlar için yeterli boşluk bulunması gerekti-
ğinden, kombi ve mobilyanın dikey duvarları ara-
sında 3 cm bırakılması tavsiye edilir. Kombinin 
montajı esnasında alt ve üst kısımlarında baca 
ve hidrolik bağlantıları için boşluk bırakılması 
gerekmektedir. Cihazın yakınında hiç bir yanıcı 
madde bulunmamalıdır (kağıt, toz bezi, plastik, 
polisitirol, vs..).

Elektrikli ev eşyaları, güvenlik valfının iletim 
sisteminin tıkanması halinde (güvenlik valfının 
daima bir boşaltma hunisine yönlendirilmesi 
gerektiğini unutmayınız) veya su borularında 
sızıntı olması halinde hasar görebileceklerinden 
dolayı, kombi altına yerleştirilmemeleri tavsiye 
edilir; aksi takdirde üretici firma, elektrikli ev 
eşyalarındaki olası hasarlardan sorumlu tutu-
lamaz. Ayrıca, yukarıda belirtilen nedenlerden 
dolayı, kombinin altında herhangi bir mobilya 
bulundurulmaması tavsiye edilir.
Arıza, bozukluk veya işleme kusurlarında, 
cihazın kapatılması ve yetkili bir firma çağrıl-
ması gerekir (özel teknik hazırlık ve yedek parça 
bulunduran Yetkili Teknik Hizmet IMMERGAS 
Çağrı Merkezi 444 88 22 gibi). Bu nedenle hiçbir 
tamirat teşebbüsü veya müdahalede bulunul-
mamalıdır.
Yukarıda belirtilenlere riayet edilmemesi kişisel 
sorumluluğa ve garantinin geçerliliğini yitirme-
sine neden olur.

• Montaj kuralları: 
 - bu kombi, kısmen korunaklı dış mekanlara 

monte edilebilir. Kısmen korunan yer, kombi-
nin atmosferik direkt hareket ve düşüşlerine 
(yağmur, kar, dolu, vs..)maruz bırakılmadığı 
yer anlamındadır.
Bu tür kurulum yalnızca cihazı kullanıldığı 
ülkenin yürürlükteki yasaları izin verdiğinde 
mümkündür.

 - Gazlı cihazların, atık gaz borularının ve 
yanma havası emiş kanallarının, yangın 
tehlikesi bulunan mekanlara (örneğin garaj, 
vb.), potansiyel olarak tehlikeli ortamlara 
kurulması yasaktır.

 - Mutfak tezgahlarının üzerine gelecek şekilde 
monte edilmesi yasaktır.

 - Aşağıdaki yerlere / apartman binasının ortak 
alanlarını oluşturan ortamlara, iç merdiven-
lere veya diğer acil çıkış yollarını (örn.: mer-
diven boşluğu, giriş holü) oluşturan yerlere 
kurulumu yasaktır.

 - Yürürlükteki yerel kurallardan farklı olmadığı 
sürece bodrum, giriş holü, çatı, tavan arası, 
vb. gibi apartman binalarının ortak bölüm-
lerini oluşturan mekanlarda/ortamlarda 
kurulumu yasaktır.

Dikkat: kombinin duvara montajı, sağlam ve 
etkili bir destek garantilemelidir.
Seride bulunan dübeller, şayet kombide askı apa-
ratı veya sabitleme hedefi var ise yalnızca duvara 
sabitlemede kullanılmalıdırlar; bunlar ancak dolu 
ya da yarı dolu tuğlalı bir duvara sağlıklı bir şe-
kilde takılmış olmaları halinde (normal sağlıklı 
teknikler kullanılarak) sağlam bir tutuş sağlarlar. 
Şayet duvarın delikli tuğla yada bloklar, sınırlı 
dengeli bölmeler, veya belirtilenden farklı tipte 
örülmüş ise, öncelikle destek sistemi dengesi ön 
denetiminin yapılması gerekir.

EVET HAYIR

NOT: torbada sunulan altıgen başlı dübel 
vidalarının yalnızca destek askısının duvara 
sabitlenmesinde kullanılması gerekmektedir.

Bu kombiler suyu atmosferik basınçtaki kaynama 
seviyesinin altında bir derecede ısıtırlar.
Kendi kuvvet ve verimliliklerine uygun bir temiz 
su dağıtma şebekesi ve ısıtma tesisatına bağlan-
mış olmaları gerekir.
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1  INSTALACIÓN  
DE LA CALDERA

1.1 ADVERTENCIAS PARA LA 
INSTALACIÓN.

La caldera Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP ha 
sido diseñada únicamente para instalarse en la 
pared, para calefacción y producción de agua 
caliente sanitaria de uso doméstico o similar.
El lugar de instalación del aparato y de los acceso-
rios Immergas correspondientes, debe poseer ca-
racterísticas adecuadas (técnicas y estructurales) 
tales como para permitir (siempre en condiciones 
de seguridad, eficacia y practicidad):
- la instalación (de acuerdo a los dictámenes de 

la legislación técnica y de la normativa técnica);
- las operaciones de mantenimiento (incluidas 

las programadas, las periódicas, las ordinarias 
y las extraordinarias);

- el desmontaje y desplazamiento (hacia el ex-
terior, en un lugar preparado para la carga y el 
transporte de los equipos y de los componen-
tes) así como también la sustitución eventual 
de los mismos con aparatos y/o componentes 
equivalentes.

La pared debe estar lisa, o sea sin protuberancias 
ni entrantes tales que permitan el acceso desde la 
parte posterior. Estas calderas no han sido dise-
ñadas para instalarse sobre zócalo o directamente 
en el suelo (1-1).
La clasificación de la caldera depende del tipo de 
instalación, concretamente:

- Caldera de tipo B23 o B53 si se instala utilizando 
el terminal adecuado para la aspiración del aire 
directamente en el lugar en el que está instalada 
la caldera.

- Caldera de tipo C si se instala utilizando 
tubos concéntricos u otros tipos de conductos 
previstos para calderas de cámara estanca para 
la aspiración de aire y la expulsión de humos.

Nota: la clasificación del aparato se indica en las 
de las representaciones de las diversas soluciones 
de instalación indicadas en las siguientes páginas.

Sólo tiene la autorización para instalar aparatos 
de gas Immergas, una empresa profesionalmente 
habilitada.
La instalación debe llevarse a cabo con arreglo a 
la legislación y normativas vigentes, respetando 
las normas técnicas locales, según el buen que-
hacer profesional.

Atención: Immergas no responde por daños 
derivados de calentadores desmontados de otras 
instalaciones ni por la falta de conformidad de 
dichos aparatos.

Antes de instalar el aparato se recomienda ve-
rificar su integridad. Ante cualquier problema 
contacte inmediatamente con el proveedor. Los 
elementos del embalaje (grapas, clavos, bolsas 
de plástico, poliestireno expandido, etc.) no se 
deben dejar al alcance de los niños, ya que son 
fuente de peligro. Si la caldera se instala dentro 
de un mueble o entre dos muebles, hay que 
dejar espacio suficiente para el mantenimiento, 
3 cm entre el revestimiento de la caldera y las 
paredes del mueble. Por encima y por debajo de 
la caldera debe dejarse suficiente espacio para 
poder realizar las conexiones hidráulicas y las de 
los conductos de toma de aire y de evacuación 
de humos. No deje ningún objeto inflamable 
(papel, trapos, plástico, poliestireno, etc.) cerca 
del aparato.

No coloque electrodomésticos debajo de la cal-
dera, pues podrían resultar dañados si actúa la 
válvula de seguridad con sistema de encanalado 
obstruido (cabe recordar que la válvula de segu-
ridad sebe estar siempre correctamente colocada 
a un desagüe), o también en el caso de pérdidas 
de las conexiones; si no se respeta esta recomen-
dación, el fabricante no podrá ser considerado 
responsable de los posibles daños causado a los 
electrodomésticos. Se recomienda además, por 
los motivos arriba indicados no colocar mobilia-
rio, etc., debajo de la caldera.
En caso de anomalías, fallos o mal funcionamien-
to, hay que desconectar el equipo y llamar a una 
empresa habilitada (por ejemplo, al Centro de 
Asistencia Técnica Autorizado, que dispone de 
la debida capacitación profesional y de repuestos 
originales). El usuario no debe realizar ninguna 
intervención o intento de reparación.
El incumplimiento de estas condiciones exime 
al fabricante de cualquier responsabilidad e 
invalida la garantía.

• Normas de instalación:
 - esta caldera se puede instalar en exteriores 

en un lugar parcialmente protegido. Por 
lugar parcialmente protegido se entiende 
aquel en el cual la caldera no está expuesta 
directamente a la intemperie (lluvia, nieve, 
granizo, etc..).
Este tipo de instalación es posible solo cuando 
la legislación vigente en el país de destinación 
del aparato lo permite.

 - Se prohíbe la instalación en locales con 
peligro de incendio (por ejemplo: garajes) 
y en locales potencialmente peligrosos, de 
aparatos que funcionan con gas, conductos de 
descarga de humos y conductos de aspiración 
del aire comburente.

 - Está prohibida la instalación en la proyección 
vertical de planos de cocción.

 - Está prohibida la instalación en los siguien-
tes locales/ambientes que forman parte del 
edificio, escaleras u otros elementos que 
constituyan vías de fuga (ej.: rellanos, patios).

 - Además está prohibida la instalación en los 
locales/ambientes comunes del edificio como, 
por ejemplo, sótanos, portales, desvanes, 
buhardillas, guardillones, etc., salvo que estén 
en vigor otras normativas locales.

Atención: la instalación de la caldera en la 
pared debe garantizar un sostén estable y eficaz 
al generador.
Los tacos de serie, si se ha entregado con la caldera 
un soporte o una plantilla de fijación, deben ex-
clusivamente utilizarse para fijar ésta a la pared 
y pueden asegurar un sostén adecuado sólo si 
se introducen correctamente (con buen criterio 
profesional) y si las paredes son de ladrillos 
macizos o perforados. Si la pared es de ladrillos 
o bloques huecos, en un tabique de estabilidad 
limitada, es necesario realizar una prueba de 
resistencia preliminar del sistema de soporte.

SÍ NO

IMPORTANTE: los tornillos para tacos con 
cabeza hexagonal presentes en el envase sólo 
deben ser utilizados para fijar el correspon-
diente soporte a la pared.

Estas calderas sirven para calentar agua a una 
temperatura inferior a la de ebullición a presión 
atmosférica.
Se deben conectar a un circuito de calefacción 
y a una red de distribución de agua sanitaria 
adecuados a sus prestaciones y a su potencia.

IN
ŠT

A
LA

TE
R

U
PO

R
A

BN
IK

V
ZD

R
ŽE

VA
LE

C

1 NAMESTITEV  
KOTLA

1.1 OPOZORILA GLEDE NAMESTITVE.
Kotel Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP je bil 
zasnovan izključno za stensko namestitev, za 
ogrevanje prostorov in pripravo tople sanitarne 
vode za domače in podobne potrebe.
Prostor namestitve aparata in odgovarjajoče 
opreme Immergas mora imeti ustrezne lastnosti 
(tehnične in strukturne), ki omogočajo (vselej 
pogoje varnosti, učinkovitosti in enostavnosti) 
za:
- namestitev (v skladu s tehnično zakonodajo in 

tehničnimi standardi);
- izvajanje vzdrževanja (vključno z načrtovanim, 

periodičnim, rednim, izrednim);
- odstranitev (do zunanjega mesta, ki je predvi-

deno za nakladanje in prevoz aparatov ter nji-
hovih sestavnih delov) in morebitno zamenjavo 
z enakovrednimi aparati in/ali komponentami

Stena mora biti gladka, brez izboklin ali vdolbin, 
ki bi omogočale dostop z zadnje strani. Kotel 
nikakor ni bil zasnovan za talno namestitev ali 
za namestitev na podstavke (1 - 1).
S spremembo vrste namestitve se spremeni tudi 
razvrstitev kotla, in sicer:

- Kotel tipa B23 ali B53 v primeru namestitve po-
sebnega cevovoda za zajem zraka neposredno 
iz prostora namestitve kotla.

- Kotel tipa C v primeru namestitve s pomočjo 
koncentričnih cevi ali drugih vrst cevovodov 
za zajem zraka in odvod dimnih plinov, pred-
videnih za kotle z zaprto komoro.

OPOMBA: klasifikacija aparata je navedena 
v prikazih različnih rešitev namestitve, ki so 
navedene na naslednjih straneh.

Samo strokovno usposobljena oseba je pooblaš-
čena za nameščanje plinskih naprav družbe 
Immergas.
Namestitev mora biti izvedena skladno s predpisi, 
veljavno zakonodajo in ob upoštevanju lokalnih 
tehničnih določil ter po navodilih dobre tehnike.

Pozor: Immergas ne odgovarja za morebitno 
škodo, nastalo zaradi kotlov, odstranjenih z 
drugih sistemov, kakor tudi ne za morebitne 
neskladnosti takšnih aparatov.

Priporočamo vam, da se pred namestitvijo na-
prave prepričate, ali ste jo prejeli nepoškodovano, 
sicer se takoj obrnite na dobavitelja. Dele emba-
laže (sponke, žeblje, plastične vrečke, polistiren 
itd.) ne puščajte dosegu otrok, saj so zanje lahko 
nevarni. V primeru namestitve aparata v omarico 
ali med pohištvo mora biti dovolj prostora za obi-
čajne vzdrževalne posege, zato vam svetujemo, 
da med plaščem kotla in vertikalnimi stenami 
pohištva pustite vsaj 3 cm prostora. Nad in pod 
kotlom naj bo prostor za morebitne posege na 
vodovodnih priključkih in dimovodu. V bližini 
naprave ne sme biti vnetljivih predmetov (papir, 
krpe, plastika, polistiren ipd.).
Priporočamo vam, da pod kotel ne nameščate 
električnih gospodinjskih aparatov, saj bi ob 
posredovanju varnostnega ventila (če le-ta ni 
ustrezno povezan z odvodnim lijakom) ali iz-
gubah iz vodovodnih priključkov lahko utrpel 
poškodbe, za katere proizvajalec ne odgovarja. 

Svetujemo vam tudi, da iz zgornjih razlogov 
pod kotel ne nameščate pohištva, opreme, ipd.
V primeru napake, okvare ali nepravilnega 
delovanja morate aparat izklopiti in poklicati 
usposobljenega tehnika (na primer pooblaš-
čeno servisno-tehnično službo, ki razpolaga s 
specifičnim tehničnim znanjem in originalnimi 
nadomestnimi deli). Izogibajte se torej vsakršne-
mu poseganju v napravo in poskusom popravil.
V primeru neupoštevanja zgornjih opozoril ga-
rancija preneha veljati, za posledice pa odgovarja 
uporabnik.

• Navodila za namestitev:
 - ta kotel se lahko namesti na prosto na delno 

zaščiteno mesto. Za delno zaščiteno mesto 
velja tisto mesto, kjer kotel ni izpostavljen 
neposrednim učinkom in prodiranju atmos-
ferskih padavin (dež, sneg, toča itd.).
Ta tip namestitve je mogoč le, ko jo omogoča 
veljavna zakonodaja države, kjer bo aparat 
nameščen. 

 - Prepovedana je namestitev kotla v prostore 
z nevarnostjo požara (npr. v garaže, avto-
mehanične delavnice), potencialno nevarne 
prostore, zraven naprav na plin in njihovih 
dimovodov, izpustov plina in zajema oksi-
dativnega zraka.

 - Prepovedana je namestitev vertikalno nad 
kuhalne plošče.

 - Prepovedana je namestitev v prostore/sobe, 
ki so del skupnih prostorov stanovanjskega 
bloka, notranja stopnišča ali na druga mesta, 
ki predstavljajo evakuacijske poti (npr.: sto-
pnišča, veže).

 - Prepovedana je tudi namestitev v prostore/
sobe, ki so del skupnih prostorov stanovanj-
skega bloka, kot so, na primer, kleti, veže, 
mansarde, podstrehe, zasilni izhodi ipd., ra-
zen če tako določajo veljavni lokalni predpisi.

Pozor: stensko nameščeni kotel mora imeti 
stabilno in učinkovito podporo. 
Če sta kotlu priložena podporno streme ali pritrdil-
na konzola, je treba vložke (ki so serijsko priloženi) 
uporabiti izključno za pritrditev kotla na steno; ti 
vložki lahko zagotavljajo ustrezno podporo le, 
če so pravilno vstavljeni (skladno s pravili dobre 
tehnike) v zidove, izdelane iz polnih zidakov 
oziroma polnih zidakov z luknjičasto strukturo. 
Če so stene izdelane iz votlakov ali votlih sklopov 
ali gre za vmesne stene omejene statičnosti ali za 
stene, ki se kakorkoli razlikujejo od navedenih, 
je treba predhodno preveriti statiko nosilnega 
sistema.

DA NE

OPOMBA: vijaki s šestrobo glavo za vložke, 
ki so prisotni v pretisnem omotu, so name-
njeni izključno stenski pritrditvi podpornega 
stremena.

Ti kotli služijo za segrevanje vode na tempera-
turo, nižjo od vrelišča, pri atmosferskem tlaku.
Priključiti jih je treba na ogrevalno napeljavo in 
na distribucijsko omrežje sanitarne vode, ki naj 
ustreza njihovim zmogljivostim in moči.
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1 INŠTALÁCIA  
KOTLA

1.1 UPOZORNENIA K INŠTALÁCII.
Kotol VICTRIX EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP je 
projektovaný pre inštaláciu na stenu, určený na 
vykurovanie prostredia a produkciu TÚV pre 
domáce účely a im podobné.
Miesto inštalácie prístroja a jeho príslušenstva 
Immergas musí mať vhodné vlastnosti (technické 
a konstrukčné), ktoré umožňujú (vždy za pod-
mienok bezpečnosti, účinnosti a prístupnosti):
- inštaláciu (podľa technických právnych pred-

pisov a technických noriem);
- údržbárske zásahy (vrátane plánovanej, pravi-

delnej, bežnej, mimoriadnej údržby);
- odstránenie (až do vonkajšieho prostredia na 

miesto, určené pre nakládku a prepravu prí-
strojov a komponentov), ako aj ich prípadné 
nahradenie zodpovedajúcimi prístrojmi a/
alebo komponentami.

Stena musí byť hladká, teda bez výstupkov alebo 
výklenkov, aby bol umožnený prístup dozadu. 
Nie je absolútne projektovaný pre inštalácie na 
podstavcoch alebo podlahe (1-1).
Obmeňujúc typ inštalácie sa mení tiež klasifiká-
cia kotla, a to nasledovne:

- Kotol typu B23 alebo B53 ak sa jedná o kotol, 
nainštalovaný s použitím príslušného konco-
vého dielu pre priame nasávanie vzduchu z 
prostredia, v ktorom sa kotol nachádza.

- Kotol typu C ak je nainštalovaný s použitím 
koncentrických potrubí alebo iných typov 
potrubí, určených pre kotle so vzduchotesnou 
komorou pre nasávanie vzduchu a odvádzanie 
spalín.

POZN.: klasifikácia prístroja je popísaná v rôz-
nych montážnych riešeniach na nasledujúcich 
stranách.

Inštalácia plynových kotlov Immergas môže 
vykonať len odborne kvalifikovaná firma, au-
torizovaná na inštaláciu plynových zariadení 
Immergas.
Inštalácia musí byť vykonaná v súlade s platnými 
normami, platným zákonom a s dodržiavaním 
miestnych technických predpisov, ako predpok-
ladá správna technika.

Upozornenie: Immergas nezodpovedá za 
prípadné škody, zapríčinené kotlami, vybranými 
z iných zariadení, ani za prípadný nesúlad s 
týmito zariadeniami.

Pred inštaláciou prístroja je vhodné skontrolovať, 
či tento bol dodaný úplný a neporušený. Pokiaľ 
by ste o tom neboli presvedčení, obráťte sa 
okamžite na dodávateľa. Prvky balenia (skoby, 
klince, umelohmotné sáčky, penový polystyrén 
a pod.) nenechávajte deťom, pretože môžu byť 
pre ne možným zdrojom nebezpečenstva. Po-
kiaľ bude prístroj montovaný vo vnútri nábytku 
alebo medzi dvoma kusmi nábytku, musí byť 
ponechaný dostatočný priestor pre normálnu 
údržbu, odporúča sa preto nechať aspoň 3cm 
medzi plášťom kotla a vertikálnymi plochami 

nábytku. Nad a pod kotlom musí byť ponechaný 
priestor pre zásahy na hydraulických spojeniach a 
na dymovodoch. V blízkosti zariadenia sa nesmie 
nachádzať žiaden horľavý predmet (papier, látka, 
umelá hmota, polystyrén atď.).
Odporúča sa neumiestňovať elektrické spotrebiče 
pod kotol, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k ich poškode-
niu v prípade zásahu na bezpečnostnom ventile v 
dôsledku upchania odvádzacieho systému (pri-
pomíname, že ventil musí byť vhodne odvádzaný 
do odvodného lievika); alebo v prípade strát 
z hydraulického okruhu. V opačnom prípade 
výrobca nezodpovedá za prípadné škody na 
elektrických spotrebičoch. Okrem toho odporú-
čame, z vyššie uvedených príčin, neumiestňovať 
pod kotol žiaden bytové doplnky, nábytok, atď.
V prípade poruchy, vady alebo nesprávnej 
funkcie je treba kotol deaktivovať a privolať 
autorizovanú firmu (napríkad Stredisko Tech-
nickej Asistencie Immergas, ktoré disponuje 
zvláštnou technickou prípravou a originálnymi 
náhradnými dielmi). Zabráňte teda akémukoľvek 
neoprávnenému zásahu do zariadenia alebo 
pokusu o jeho opravu.
Nerešpektovanie vyššie uvedeného bude viesť k 
osobnej zodpovednosti a strate záruky.

• Inštalačné normy:
 - tento kotol môže byť nainštalovaný vonku na 

čiastočne chránenom mieste. Pod čiastočne 
chráneným miestom sa rozumie také, ktoré 
nie je vystavené priamym klimatickým zása-
hom (dážď, sneh, krupobitie atď.).
Tento typ inštalácie je možný len v prípade, keď 
ho povoľuje právo krajiny určenia zariadenia.

 - Je zakázaná inštalácia v miestnostiach s ne-
bezpečenstvom vzniku požiaru (napríklad: 
autodielne, box pre autá), v potenciálne 
nebezpečných priestoroch, kde sa vyskytujú 
plynové zariadenia s potrubiami na odvá-
dzanie spalín a potrubiami na odsávanie 
spaľovaného vzduchu.

 - Je zakázaná vertikálna inštalácia nad varnými 
plochami.

 - Zakazuje sa inštalácia v týchto miestnostiach/
priestoroch, ktoré tvoria spoločné priestory 
nájomnej budovy, vnútorné schodište alebo 
časti, ktoré sa používajú ako únikový východ 
(napr.: medziposchodia, vstupná hala).

 - Okrem toho je zakázaná inštalácia v miest-
nostiach/priestoroch, ktoré sú súčasťou 
spoločných obytných priestorov budovy, ako 
sú napríklad pivnice, vstupné haly, povaly, 
podkrovia, atď., pokiaľ miestne predpisy 
nestanovia inak.

Upozornenie: miesto inštalácie na stene musí 
kotlu poskytnúť stabilnú a pevnú oporu.
Hmoždinky (dodávané sériovo) v prípade podpor-
nej konzoly alebo prichytávacej podložky, ktorá je 
vo vybavení kotla, sú určené výhradne k inštalácii 
kotla na stenu. Adekvátnu oporu môžu zaručiť 
iba vtedy, keď sú správne nainštalované (podľa 
technických pravidiel) na steny z plného alebo 

ÁNO NIE

poloplného muriva. V prípade stien z dierova-
ných tehál alebo blokov, priečok s obmedzenou 
statikou alebo iného muriva , ako je uvedené vyš-
šie, je potrebné najskôr pristúpiť k predbežnému 
overeniu statiky oporného systému.

POZN.: hmoždinkové skrutky so šesťhrannou 
hlavou v blistri sa používajú výhradne na upev-
nenie opornej konzoly na stenu.

Tieto kotle slúžia na ohrev vody na teplotu nižšiu, 
než je bod varu pri atmosférickom tlaku.
Musia byť teda pripojené k vykurovaciemu za-
riadeniu a distribučnej sieti úžitkovej vody, ktoré 
sú primerané ich charakteristikám a výkonu.
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1 INSTALAREA 
 CENTRALEI

1.1 RECOMANDĂRI PENTRU 
INSTALARE.

Centrala termică Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP 
a fost proiectată numai pentru instalarea pe pere-
te, pentru încălzirea spaţiilor şi prepararea de apă 
caldă de consum pentru uz casnic sau similare.
Locul de instalare al aparatelor şi al accesoriilor 
Immergas trebuie să aibă caracteristicile (tehnice 
şi structurale) care să permită (în condiţii de 
siguranţă, eficienţă şi accesibilitate):
- instalarea (conform prevederilor legislaţiei şi 

normelor tehnice în vigoare);
- operaţiunile de întreţinere (inclusiv cele pro-

gramate, periodice, ordinare şi extraordinare);
- mutarea (până în exterior într-un loc special 

pentru încărcarea şi transportul aparatelor şi a 
componentelor) precum şi înlocuirea acestora, 
în caz de nevoie, cu aparate şi/sau componente 
echivalente.

Peretele trebuie să fie neted, fără proeminenţe 
şi denivelări pentru a nu permite accesul din 
partea posterioară. Nu au fost proiectate pentru 
instalaţii pe batiuri sau pardoseli. (1-1).
Modificând tipul de instalaţie se modifică şi 
clasificarea centralei, mai precis:

- Centrală de tip B23 sau B53 dacă este instalată 
folosind terminalul corespunzător pentru 
admisia aerului direct din locul în care este 
instalată centrala.

- Centrală de tip C dacă este instalată folosind 
conducte concentrice sau alte tipuri de conduc-
te pentru centralele cu cameră etanşă, pentru 
admisia aerului şi evacuarea gazelor de ardere.

N.B.: clasificarea aparatului este indicată în 
reprezentările diferitelor soluţii de instalare de 
pe paginile următoare.

Aparatele pe gaz Immergas trebuie instalate 
numai de către o societatea calificată şi autorizată.
Instalarea trebuie realizată conform prevederilor 
normelor şi legislaţiei în vigoare, respectând 
normele şi indicaţiile tehnice.

Atenţie: Immergas nu răspunde pentru even-
tuale daune cauzate de centrale scoase din alte 
instalații şi nici pentru eventuale ne-conformități 
ale acestor aparate.

Înainte de a instala aparatul, verificaţi ca acesta 
să fi fost livrat complet; dacă nu sunteţi siguri 
de acest lucru, adresaţi-vă imediat furnizorului. 
Elementele ambalajului (cleme, cuie, saci din 
plastic, polistiren expandat etc.) nu trebuie 
lăsate la îndemâna copiilor, deoarece reprezintă 
surse de pericol. În cazul în care aparatul este 
montat între corpuri de mobilier, trebuie să vă 
asiguraţi că există suficient spaţiu pentru lucră-
rile normale de întreţinere; este recomandat să 
lăsaţi un spaţiu de 2÷3 cm între cadrul centralei 
şi pereţii mobilierului. În partea de sus şi în cea 
de jos a centralei trebuie lăsat un spaţiu pentru 
intervenţiile asupra racordurilor hidraulice şi a 
conductelor de gaze de ardere. Nu lăsaţi obiecte 
inflamabile în apropierea aparatului (hârtie, 
cârpe, plastic, polistiren, etc.).
Nu depozitaţi aparate electrocasnice sub centrală 
deoarece acestea pot fi deteriorate în cazul inter-
venţiei supapei de siguranţă dacă instalația este 
blocată (amnitiți-vă că aceasta trebuie racordată 

la o pâlnie de evacuare) sau în caz de pierderi 
prin racordările hidraulice; în caz contrar pro-
ducătorul nu poate fi considerat responsabil 
pentru eventualele daune provocate produselor 
electrocasnice. Se recomandă, de asemenea, din 
motivele enumerate mai sus, să nu aşezaţi obiecte 
de mobilier, etc. sub centrală.
În caz de anomalii, defecţiuni sau mod de func-
ţionare incorect, aparatul trebuie oprit şi trebuie 
solicitată intervenţia unei societăţi autorizate (de 
exemplu Centrul Autorizat de Asistenţă Tehnică, 
care dispune de pregătirea tehnică specifică şi de 
piese de schimb originale). Nu efectuaţi singuri 
nicio intervenţie sau tentativă de reparaţie.
Nerespectarea celor de mai sus duce la asuma-
rea de responsabilităţi personale şi la pierderea 
garanţiei.

• Norme de instalare:
 - această centrală poate fi instalată în exterior, 

în loc parţial protejat. Prin loc parţial pro-
tejat se înţelege acel loc în care centrala nu 
este expusă acţiunii directe şi a influenţei 
precipitaţiilor atmosferice (ploaie, zăpadă, 
grindină, etc.).
Acest tip de instalație este permisă numai 
când legislația în vigoare în țara de destinație 
a aparatului o permite.

 - Este interzisă instalarea în interiorul încăpe-
rilor cu risc de incendiu (de exemplu: garaje, 
boxe), spații potențial periculoase, a aparate-
lor care funcţionează cu gaz, a conductelor de 
evacuare a gazelor de ardere şi a conductelor 
de admisie a aerului pentru ardere. 

 - Este interzisă instalarea în partea verticală a 
suprafeţelor destinate gătitului.

 - Este interzisă instalarea în următoarele 
încăperi care reprezintă părți comune ale 
clădirilor de locuințe, scări interioare sau alte 
elemente care reprezintă căi de evacuare (de 
ex: paliere, holuri).

 - Este de asemenea interzisă instalarea în 
încăperi care reprezintă părți comune ale clă-
dirilor de locuințe precum: subsoluri, holuri, 
planşeu, mansarde nelocuibile, etc., excepție 
făcând cazul în care există alte prevederi 
în acest sens cuprinse în normele locale în 
vigoare.

Atenţie: instalarea centralei pe perete, trebuie să 
garanteze o susţinere stabilă şi eficientă a acesteia.
Diblurile (furnizate standard) trebuie folosite 
numai pentru fixarea centralei pe perete în cazul 
în care este prezent un dispozitiv de susţinere sau 
de fixare cu care este prevăzută centrala; acestea 
pot asigura o susţinere adecvată numai dacă sunt 
introduse corect (conform regulilor) în pereţi 
construiţi din cărămizi pline sau semipline. În 
cazul pereţilor realizaţi din cărămizi sau blo-
curi perforate, pereţi despărţitori cu staticitate 
limitată sau ziduri diferite de cele indicate, este 
necesar să efectuaţi o verificare statică prealabilă 
a sistemului de susţinere.

DA NU

N.B.: șuruburile pentru diblurile cu cap hexa-
gonal aflate în kit trebuie folosite exclusiv 
pentru fixarea dispozitivului de susţinere pe 
perete.

Aceste centrale au rolul de a încălzi apa la o tem-
peratură inferioară celei de fierbere la presiune 
atmosferică.
Trebuie să fie racordate la o instalaţie de încălzire 
şi la o reţea de distribuţie a apei de consum adec-
vată performanţei şi puterii acestora.
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1 INSTALACJA  
KOTŁA

1.1  OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE 
INSTALACJI

Kocioł Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP został za-
projektowany wyłącznie dla instalacji naściennej, 
w celu ogrzewania otoczenia i wytwarzania c.w.u. 
do celów domowych i podobnych.
Miejsce montażu urządzenia oraz jego akce-
soriów Immergas musi spełniać odpowiednie 
warunki (techniczne i konstrukcyjne) umożli-
wiające (w warunkach bezpieczeństwa, skutecz-
ności i swobody):
- montaż (zgodnie z rozporządzeniami przepi-

sów technicznych i normatywami techniczny-
mi);

- czynności konserwacyjne (łącznie z zapro-
gramowanymi, okresowymi, zwyczajnymi, 
nadzwyczajnymi);

- usuwanie (na zewnątrz, w miejscu nadającym 
się do załadunku i do transportowania urzą-
dzeń i komponentów), jak również ich ewen-
tualną wymianę na równoważne urządzenia i/
lub komponenty.

Ściana musi być gładka, tzn.pozbawiona wypu-
kłości i wklęsłości, aby umożliwić dostęp od tyl-
nej części. Nie zostały absolutnie zaprojektowane 
do instalacji na podstawach lub podłogach (1-1).
Zmieniając typ instalacji zmienia się również 
klasyfikacja kotła, a dokładniej:

- Kocioł typu B23 lub B53, jeśli instalowany przy 
użyciu odpowiedniej końcówki zasysającej 
powietrze bezpośrednio z miejsca instalacji 
kotła.

- Kocioł typu C jeśli zainstalowany przy użyciu 
rur koncentrycznych lub innych, przewi-
dzianych dla kotłów o komorze szczelnej dla 
zasysania powietrza i wydalania spalin.

UWAGA: klasyfikację urządzenia pokazano 
w różnych rozwiązań instalacji na kolejnych 
stronach.

Wyłącznie upoważniona firma posiada autoryza-
cję na instalację gazowych urządzeń Immergas.
Instalacja musi zostać wykonana według wskazań 
norm, obowiązującego prawodawstwa i zgodnie 
z lokalnymi przepisami technicznymi, według 
zasad sztuki instalacyjnej.

Uwaga: Immergas nie ponosi odpowiedzialności 
za ewentualne szkody spowodowane kotłami 
zdemontowanymi z innych instalacji ani też z 
tytułu niezgodności tego rodzaju urządzeń.

Przed zainstalowaniem urządzenia należy spraw-
dzić, czy dotarło nienaruszone; w przeciwnym 
razie należy natychmiast zwrócić się do dostawcy. 
Elementów opakowania (zszywki, gwoździe, 
plastikowe woreczki, styropian, itd.) nie można 
pozostawiać w miejscu dostępnym dla dzieci, 
ponieważ stanowią źródło niebezpieczeństwa. 
W przypadku, gdy urządzenie zostanie umiesz-
czone wewnątrz lub pomiędzy meblami, należy 
pozostawić przestrzeń wystarczającą do przepro-
wadzenia zwyczajnych prac konserwacyjnych; 
zaleca się więc pozostawienie przynajmniej 3 cm 
między osłoną kotła i pionowych ścian mebla. 
Nad i pod kotłem należy pozostawić przestrzeń, 
aby umożliwić czynności związane z podłącze-
niami hydraulicznymi i instalacją odprowadzania 
spalin. Żaden przedmiot łatwopalny nie może 
znajdować się w pobliżu urządzenia (papier, 
ścierki, plastik, styropian, itd.).
Nie zaleca się umieszczania urządzeń elektrycz-
nych AGD pod kotłem, gdyż mogłyby zostać 

uszkodzone w przypadku ingerencji zaworu 
bezpieczeństwa z zatkanym systemem odprowa-
dzania (przypomina się, że zawór bezpieczeństwa 
musi być zawsze odpowiednio doprowadzony 
do lejka spustowego), lub w przypadku przecie-
ków ze złączek hydraulicznych; w przeciwnym 
razie producent nie może zostać pociągnięty 
do odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody na 
urządzeniach AGD. Poza tym, z wymiecionych 
wyżej powodów pod kotłem nie zaleca się usta-
wiania mebli itp.
W przypadku nieprawidłowości, uszkodzenia 
lub niewłaściwego działania, urządzenie musi 
zostać wyłączone i należy zadzwonić do upraw-
nionej firmy (na przykład do Autoryzowanego 
Serwisu Technicznego, który posiada specjalne 
przygotowanie i oryginalne części zamienne). 
Wstrzymać się więc od jakiejkolwiek interwencji 
lub prób naprawy.
Brak przestrzegania powyższego oznacza odpo-
wiedzialność osobistą i utratę gwarancji.

• Zasady instalacyjne:
 - niniejszy kocioł może zostać zainstalowany 

na zewnątrz w miejscu częściowo osłoniętym. 
Za miejsce częściowo osłonięte uważa się 
takie, w którym kocioł nie jest wystawiony 
na bezpośrednie działanie czynników atmos-
ferycznych (deszcz, śnieg, grad, itd.).
Ten typ instalacji jest możliwe wyłącznie 
wtedy, gdy pozwalają na to przepisy kraju 
przeznaczenia urządzenia.

 - Zabrania się instalowania w pomieszczeniach 
zagrożonych pożarem (np. garaże, składziki) 
oraz w pomieszczeniach potencjalnie nie-
bezpiecznych urządzeń wykorzystujących 
gaz oraz przewodów zasysania powietrza 
potrzebnego do spalania.

 - Zakazuje się montażu w miejscach narażo-
nych na opary dopływające pionowo z płyt 
kuchennych.

 - Zabrania się montowania w pomieszcze-
niach/przestrzeniach będących wspólną 
częścią budynku wspólnoty mieszkaniowej, 
na schodach wewnętrznych lub w innych 
miejscach, pełniących rolę dróg ewakuacyj-
nych (np.: podesty, przedsionki).

 - Zabrania się montowania w pomieszcze-
niach/przestrzeniach będących wspólną 
częścią budynku wspólnoty mieszkaniowej, 
takich jak np.: piwnice, przedsionki, strychy, 
poddasza itp., bez uszczerbku dla obowiązu-
jących przepisów miejscowych.

Uwaga: instalacja kotła na ścianie musi mu za-
gwarantować stabilne i pewne wsparcie.
Kołeczki (dostarczane seryjnie) w razie obecności 
listwy wspornikowej lub bazy mocującej w wypo-
sażeniu kotła, mogą zostać użyte wyłącznie dla 
umocowania kotła na ścianie; mogą zapewnić 
odpowiednie wsparcie tylko, gdy wprowadzone 
właściwie (według reguł dobrej praktyki) na 
ścianach zbudowanych z cegieł pełnych lub cegły 
dziurawki. W przypadku ścian wykonanych z 
cegły dziurawki lub przegród o ograniczonej 
stabilności, lub murarki innej od tej wskazanej, 
należy przeprowadzić wstępną kontrolę stabil-
ności systemu wsparcia.

TAK NIE

N.B.: śruby do kołeczków z łbem sześcio-
kątnym obecne w blister służą wyłącznie do 
umocowania odpowiedniej listwy wsporniko-
wej na ścianie.

Kotły te służą do ogrzania wody do temperatury 
niższej od temperatury wrzenia przy ciśnieniu 
atmosferycznym.
Muszą zostać podłączone do instalacji cieplnej 
i sieci dystrybucji wody użytkowej (w.u.) odpo-
wiedniej do ich osiągów oraz ich mocy.
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1  KAZÁN  
BESZERELÉSE

1.1 BESZERELÉSRE VONATKOZÓ 
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK.

A Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP kazánt ki-
zárólag fali elhelyezésre tervezték, lakóépületek 
vagy ahhoz hasonló létesítmények fűtésére és 
használati melegvíz ellátására.
Az Immergas készülékek és tartozékok telepí-
téséhez válasszon olyan helyet, amely megfelelő 
műszaki és épületszerkezeti jellemzőkkel rendel-
kezik, valamint lehetővé teszi az alábbi műveletek 
könnyű, hatékony és biztonságos elvégzését:
- a hatályos jogszabályok és műszaki szabványok 

előírásainak megfelelő beszerelés;
- tervezett, időszakos, rendszeres és rendkívüli 

karbantartási munkálatok elvégzése;
- a készülékek eltávolítása (egészen kültérig 

egy a készülék és alkatrészeinek felrakodására 
és elszállítására kijelölt helyig) valamint egy 
egyenértékű berendezéssel és/vagy alkatrésszel 
történő kicserélése.

A fal ahová a kazánt fel kívánja szerelni, legyen 
sík, kiugróktól és beugróktól mentes, hogy 
könnyű hozzáférést biztosítson a hátsó falhoz. 
A berendezést ne állítsa padlóra vagy egyéb 
lábazatra (1-1).
A beszerelés megváltoztatásakor változhat a 
kazán besorolása is.

- B23 vagy B53 típusú kazán, ha a kazán a mű-
ködéshez szükséges égési levegőt közvetlenül 
abból a helyiségből szívja el, ahol felállításra 
kerül.

- C típusú kazán, ha a kazán a működéshez 
szükséges égéslevegőt, és az égés során kelet-
kező füstgázt a helyiség levegőjétől független 
kazánokhoz kialakított koncentrikus csöveken 
vagy egyéb idomokon vezeti be és el.

MEGJEGYZÉS: a kazán besorolása a következő 
oldalakon bemutatott telepítési konfigurációkon 
szerepel.

Az Immergas gázkazánjainak beszerelését bízza 
szakmailag megfelelő cégre.
A kazán beszerelését a helyi törvényi és műszaki 
előírásoknak valamint a józanész szabályainak 
megfelelően kell elvégezni.

Figyelem: Az Immergas nem felel a más 
berendezésekből eltávolított kazán által 
okozott károkért és az ilyen berendezések 
megfelelőségének esetleges hiányáért.

A beszerelés megkezdése előtt ellenőrizze, hogy 
a készülék teljesen ép-e. Amennyiben kétségei 
támadnak, forduljon haladéktalanul az eladóhoz. 
A csomagolóanyagok (kapcsok, szögek, műanyag 
tasakok, hungarocell, stb.) veszélyesek lehetnek, 
ezért tartsa gyermekektől távol. Ha a berendezést 
bútorok belsejébe, vagy bútorok közé szereli be, 
ellenőrizze, hogy elegendő hely áll-e rendelke-
zésre az időszakos karbantartási munkálatok 
elvégzésére. A kazán burkolata és a bútorlap vagy 
a legközelebbi oldalfal között célszerű legalább 
3 cm-t hagyni. A kazán alatt és felett hagyjon 
elegendő helyet a csővezetékek és az égéstermék 
elvezetés csatlakoztatásához. A készülék köze-
lében ne tároljon gyúlékony anyagokat (papír, 
rongyok, műanyag, polisztirol, stb.).

Ne helyezzen háztartási gépeket a kazán alá, 
mert a vízvezetékek csatlakozásainak szivárgása 
esetén vagy amikor a biztonsági szelep kinyit, a 
berendezések károsodhatnak ezért a biztonsági 
szelepet csatlakoztatni kell egy lefolyótölcsérhez. 
Ellenkező esetben a gyártó nem vonható felelős-
ségre a háztartási gépeken és vagy burkolatokban 
bekövetkezett esetleges károkért. A fenti okok 
miatt azt javasoljuk, hogy bútordarabokat se 
helyezzen a kazán alá.
Meghibásodások, üzemzavarok vagy nem meg-
felelő működés esetén kapcsolja ki a készüléket, 
és forduljon szakemberhez pl. az Immergas 
Szervizhálózat egyik tagjához. A készüléket ne 
próbálja meg megjavítani.
A fentiek figyelmen kívül hagyása egyéni felelős-
séget és a jótállás megszűnését vonja maga után.

• A beszerelés szabályai:
 - a kazán külső, részlegesen védett térben is 

felszerelhető. részlegesen védett külső tér alatt 
olyan hely értendő, ahol a kazánt nem érik 
közvetlenül az időjárás viszontagságai (eső, 
hó, jégeső stb.)
Ez a fajta telepítés csak akkor lehetséges, 
amikor a kazán telepítési helyén hatályos 
jogszabályok ezt megengedik.

 - A kazánt tilos felszerelni tűzveszélyes helyi-
ségekben (pl.: autóbeálló, box) és  veszélyt 
magukban hordozó helyiségekben, ahol gáz-
készülékek és égéstermék-elvezető csatornák, 
égési levegő és égéstermék csövek találhatók.

 - A kazánt főzőlapok fölé beszerelni tilos.
 - Tilos a kazánt az alábbi helyiségekbe /a lakó-

épület közösségi tereibe, belső lépcsőházaiba 
vagy menekülő útvonalként szolgáló más 
részeibe (pl. lépcsőfordulóba, kapualjba) 
telepíteni.

 - Tilos továbbá a kazánt a lakóépület közös-
ségi tereibe telepíteni mint például pincébe, 
kapualjba, padlásra, tetőtérbe stb., kivéve ha 
a helyi előírások ezt lehetővé teszik.

Figyelem: a falra történő felszerelésnek bizton-
ságosan kell tartania a készüléket.
A csomagban található tipliket (amennyiben 
a csomag tartalmaz rögzítő kengyeleket vagy 
sablonokat) kizárólag a kazán fali elhelyezéshez 
használja. A fenti eszközök csak akkor biztosítják 
a kellő rögzítést, ha tömör vagy féltömör téglából 
rakott falra megfelelően (szakszerűen) helyezi 
fel őket. Üreges téglából vagy falazó elemből 
készült fal vagy korlátozott teherbírású válasz-
fal, illetve a fentiektől eltérő falszerkezet esetén 
előzetesen ellenőrizze a tartószerkezet statikai 
terhelhetőségét.

IGEN NEM

MEGJEGYZÉS: A csomagolásban található 
tiplikhez való hatlapfejű csavarokat kizárólag 
a kengyelek rögzítéséhez használja.

A kazánok légköri nyomáson forráspont alatti 
vízmelegítésre szolgálnak.
A kazánt csatlakoztassa a készülék teljesítményé-
nek és hatásfokának megfelelő fűtési és melegvíz 
rendszerre.
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1 ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ  
ΛΕΒΗΤΑ

1.1 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ 
ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ.

Ο λέβητας Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP έχει 
σχεδιαστεί αποκλειστικά για εγκαταστάσεις 
τοίχου, για τη θέρμανση και για την παραγωγή 
ζεστού νερού οικιακής χρήσης.
Ο χώρος εγκατάστασης της συσκευής και 
των σχετικών αξεσουάρ Immergas πρέπει να 
έχει τις κατάλληλες ιδιότητες (τεχνικές και 
διαρθρωτικές) που να επιτρέπουν (πάντα σε 
συνθήκες ασφάλειας, αποτελεσματικότητας και 
διευκόλυνσης):
- την εγκατάσταση (σύμφωνα με τα όσα υπαγο-

ρεύονται από την τεχνική νομοθεσία και τους 
τεχνικούς κανονισμούς),

- τις εργασίες συντήρησης (συμπεριλαμβανο-
μένων των προγραμματισμένων, περιοδικών, 
τακτικών, έκτακτων εργασιών).

- την απομάκρυνση (μέχρι έξω, σε εξωτερικούς 
χώρους σχεδιασμένους για τη φόρτωση και τη 
μεταφορά των εξοπλισμών και των συστατικών 
μερών τους) καθώς και την ενδεχόμενη αντι-
κατάσταση τους με ισοδύναμους εξοπλισμούς 
ή/και συστατικά μέρη.

Ο τοίχος πρέπει να είναι λείος, χωρίς προεξοχές 
ή εσοχές έτσι ώστε να είναι δυνατή η πρόσβαση 
από την πίσω πλευρά. Δεν έχει κατασκευαστεί 
για εγκαταστάσεις σε βάσεις ή δάπεδα (1-1).
Αλλάζοντας την τυπολογία εγκατάστασης αλ-
λάζει και η κατηγορία του λέβητα και ειδικότερα:

- Λέβητας τύπου B23 ή B53 αν τοποθετείται 
χρησιμοποιώντας το ειδικό τερματικό αναρρό-
φησης του αέρα απευθείας από το χώρο όπου 
είναι εγκατεστημένος ο λέβητας.

- Λέβητας τύπου C αν εγκαθίσταται χρησιμο-
ποιώντας ομόκεντρους σωλήνες ή άλλο είδος 
αγωγών που προβλέπονται για λέβητες με 
στεγανό θάλαμο για την αναρρόφηση του αέρα 
και την εκκένωση των απαερίων

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: η κατάταξη της συσκευής υπο-
δεικνύεται στις παραστάσεις των διαφόρων 
λύσεων εγκατάστασης που αναφέρονται στις 
παρακάτω σελίδες.

Η σωστή λειτουργία των προϊόντων Immergas 
διασφαλίζεται όταν η εγκατάσταση γίνεται 
από αδειούχους και εξουσιοδοτημένους επαγ-
γελματίες.
Η εγκατάσταση θα πρέπει να γίνεται βάσει 
της ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας και τηρώντας κάθε 
ισχύοντα κανονισμό και διάταξη.

Προσοχή: Η Immergas δεν ευθύνεται για ζημιές 
που προκλήθηκαν από λέβητες που αφαιρέθηκαν 
από άλλες εγκαταστάσεις ούτε για την ελλιπή 
συμμόρφωση με τις εν λόγω συσκευές.

Πριν από την εγκατάσταση του εξοπλισμού θα 
πρέπει να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν που έχετε 
παραλάβει είναι ακέραιο, διαφορετικά απευθυν-
θείτε αμέσως στον προμηθευτή. Τα μέρη που 
αποτελούν τη συσκευασία (γάντζοι, καρφιά, 
πλαστικά σακουλάκια, διογκωμένο πολυστυ-
ρόλιο κλπ) πρέπει να φυλάσσονται μακριά από 
παιδιά διότι αποτελούν πηγές κινδύνου. Αν η 
συσκευή εγκατασταθεί μέσα ή ανάμεσα σε έπι-

πλα, θα πρέπει να υπάρχει ο απαραίτητος χώρος 
για τη διεξαγωγή των τακτικών συντηρήσεων. 
Συνιστάται, λοιπόν, να αφήνετε τουλάχιστον 
3εκ. μεταξύ του περιβλήματος του λέβητα και 
των κατακόρυφων τοίχων του επίπλου. Πάνω 
και κάτω από το λέβητα θα πρέπει να αφήσετε 
χώρο τόσο που να είναι δυνατή η επέμβαση στις 
υδραυλικές συνδέσεις και σύστημα των σωλήνων 
καύσης. Κοντά στο λέβητα δεν θα πρέπει να 
βρίσκεται κανένα εύφλεκτο υλικό (χαρτί, πανιά, 
πλαστικό, πολυστυρόλιο κλπ).
Μην τοποθετείτε ηλεκτρικές συσκευές κάτω 
από το λέβητα γιατί μπορεί να υποστούν ζημιές 
σε περίπτωση που λειτουργήσει η βαλβίδα 
ασφαλείας με σύστημα μεταφοράς φραγμένο 
(σας υπενθυμίζουμε ότι η βαλβίδα ασφαλείας 
πρέπει πάντα να καταλήγει σωστά σε ένα χωνί 
απαγωγής), ή σε περίπτωση διαρροής από τα 
υδραυλικά ρακόρ. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση ο 
κατασκευαστής δεν θεωρείται υπεύθυνος για 
τυχόν ζημιές που μπορεί να προκληθούν στις 
ηλεκτρικές συσκευές. Σας συνιστούμε επίσης, 
για τους λόγους που αναφέρθηκαν παραπάνω, 
να μην τοποθετείτε αντικείμενα διακόσμησης, 
έπιπλα, κλπ., κάτω από το λέβητα.
Σε περίπτωση ανωμαλίας, βλάβης ή εσφαλ-
μένης λειτουργίας, θα πρέπει να κλείσετε τη 
συσκευή και να καλέσετε το αρμόδιο κέντρο 
(για παράδειγμα το Κέντρο Τεχνικής Υποστή-
ριξης Πελατών, που διαθέτει την ειδική τεχνική 
κατάρτιση και τα αυθεντικά ανταλλακτικά). Μην 
επιχειρήσετε να επέμβετε ή να τον επισκευάσετε.
Η μη τήρηση όσων αναφέρονται παραπάνω 
υπόκειται στην ευθύνη σας και ακυρώνει την 
εγγύηση.

• Κανόνες εγκατάστασης:
 - ο λέβητας αυτός μπορεί να εγκατασταθεί σε 

εξωτερικό μερικώς προστατευμένο χώρο. Ως 
μερικώς προστατευμένος χώρος εννοείται ο 
χώρος στον οποίο ο λέβητας δεν βρίσκεται 
εκτεθειμένος στην άμεση δράση των ατμο-
σφαιρικών συνθηκών (βροχή, χιόνι, χαλάζι 
κλπ).
Αυτή η τυπολογία της εγκατάστασης είναι 
δυνατή μόνο αν επιτρέπεται από την ισχύ-
ουσα νομοθεσία της χώρας προορισμού της 
συσκευής.

 - Απαγορεύεται η εγκατάσταση σε χώρους με 
κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς (για παράδειγμα: αμαξο-
στάσια, γκαράζ σπιτιού), χώρους δυνητικά 
επικίνδυνους, εξοπλισμούς που λειτουργούν 
με αέριο, αγωγούς απαγωγής αερίων και 
αγωγούς αναρρόφησης αέρα καύσης.

 - Απαγορεύεται η εγκατάσταση πάνω στην 
κατακόρυφη όψη των εστιών μαγειρέματος.

 - Απαγορεύεται η εγκατάσταση στους ακόλου-
θους κοινόχρηστους χώρους / περιβάλλοντα 
του κτιρίου, εσωτερικές σκάλες ή άλλα 
στοιχεία που αποτελούν οδούς διαφυγής (πχ.: 
πλατύσκαλα, διάδρομοι).

 - Επίσης απαγορεύεται η εγκατάσταση στους 
κοινόχρηστους χώρους/περιβάλλοντα του 
κτιρίου όπως για παράδειγμα κελάρια, δι-
αδρόμους, πάτωμα, οροφές, κλπ., εκτός αν 
ορίζεται διαφορετικά από τους ισχύοντες 
τοπικούς κανονισμούς.

ΝΑΙ ΟΧΙ

Προσοχή: η εγκατάσταση του λέβητα στον τοί-
χο, θα πρέπει να αποτελεί ένα σταθερό και απο-
τελεσματικό στήριγμα για την ίδια τη γεννήτρια.
Τα στοπ (που παρέχονται από τη σειρά) σε 
περίπτωση που υπάρχει μεταλλικό στοιχείο 
σύνδεσης ή μάσκα στερέωσης του εξοπλισμού 
χρησιμοποιείται αποκλειστικά για τη στερέωσή 
του λέβητα στον τοίχο. Μπορούν να εξασφαλί-
σουν μια κατάλληλη στήριξη μόνο εφόσον στε-
ρεωθούν σωστά (βάσει των κανόνων της καλής 
τεχνικής) σε τοίχους που έχουν κατασκευαστεί 
με τούβλα γεμάτα ή μισογεμάτα. Σε περίπτωση 
τοίχων που έχουν κατασκευαστεί από τούβλα ή 
τούβλα με τρύπες, μεσοτοιχιών περιορισμένης 
στατικότητας ή τοιχοποιίας διαφορετικής από 
εκείνης που υποδεικνύρεται θα πρέπει να γίνει 
ένας στατικός προκαταρκτικός έλεγχος του 
συστήματος στήριξης.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: οι βίδες για στοπ με εξαγωνική 
κεφαλή που υπάρχουν στα μπλίστερ χρησι-
μοποιούνται αποκλειστικά για τη στερέωση 
του σχετικού μεταλλικού στοιχείου στήριξης 
στον τοίχο.

Αυτοί οι λέβητες χρησιμοποιούνται για να θερ-
μαίνουν το νερό σε θερμοκρασία χαμηλότερη 
από εκείνη του βρασμού σε ατμοσφαιρική πίεση.
Πρέπει να είναι συνδεδεμένοι σε μία εγκατάστα-
ση θέρμανσης και σε ένα δίκτυο διανομής νερού 
οικιακής χρήσης προσαρμοσμένο στις επιδόσεις 
τους και την ισχύ τους.
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1 BOILER  
INSTALLATION

1.1 INSTALLATION 
RECOMMENDATIONS.

The VICTRIX EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP boiler 
is designed for wall mounted installation only; 
for central heating and production of domestic 
hot water for domestic use and similar purposes.
The place of installation of the appliance and 
relative Immergas accessories must have suitable 
features (technical and structural) such to allow 
(always in safety, efficiency and comfortable 
conditions):
- installation (according to the provisions of the 

technical legislation and technical regulations);
- maintenance operations (including scheduled, 

periodic, routine and special maintenance);
- removal (to outdoors in the place for loading 

and transporting the appliances and compo-
nents) as well as their eventual replacement 
with appliances and/or equivalent components.

The wall surface must be smooth, without any 
protrusions or recesses enabling access to the 
rear part. They are NOT designed to be installed 
on plinths or floors (1-1).
By varying the type of installation the classifica-
tion of the boiler also varies, precisely:

- Type B23 or B53 boiler if installed using the 
relevant terminal for air intake directly from 
the room in which the boiler has been installed.

- Type C boiler if installed using concentric 
pipes or other types of pipes envisioned for 
the sealed chamber boiler for intake of air and 
expulsion of flue gases.

Note: appliance classification is provided in the 
depictions of the various installation solutions 
shown on the following pages.

Only professionally enabled companies are 
authorised to install Immergas gas appliances.
Installation must be carried out according to 
regulation standards, current legislation and in 
compliance with local technical regulations and 
the required technical procedures.

Attention: Immergas declines all liability for 
damages caused by boilers removed from other 
systems or for any non-conformities of such 
equipment.

Before installing the appliance, ensure that it is 
delivered in perfect condition; if in doubt, contact 
the supplier immediately. Packing materials (sta-
ples, nails, plastic bags, polystyrene foam, etc.) 
constitute a hazard and must be kept out of the 
reach of children. If the appliance is installed in-
side or between cabinets, ensure sufficient space 
for normal servicing; therefore it is advisable to 
leave clearance of at least 3 cm between the boiler 
casing and the vertical sides of the cabinet. Leave 
adequate space above the boiler for possible water 
and flue removal connections. Keep all flamma-
ble objects away from the appliance (paper, rags, 
plastic, polystyrene, etc.).

Do not place household appliances underneath 
the boiler as they could be damaged if the safety 
valve intervenes with an obstructed conveying 
system (the safety valve must be conveyed away 
by a draining funnel), or if there are leaks from 
the hydraulic connections; on the contrary, the 
manufacturer cannot be held responsible for 
any damage caused to the household appliances. 
For the aforementioned reasons, we recommend 
not placing furnishings, furniture, etc. under 
the boiler.
In the event of malfunctions, faults or incorrect 
operation, turn the appliance off and contact an 
authorised company (e.g. the Authorised Tech-
nical Assistance centre, which has specifically 
trained staff and original spare parts). Do not 
attempt to modify or repair the appliance alone.
Failure to comply with the above implies personal 
responsibility and invalidates the warranty.

• Installation regulations:
 - this boiler can be installed outdoors in a 

partially protected area. A partially protected 
area is one in which the appliance is not 
exposed to the direct action of the weather 
(rain, snow, hail, etc..).
This type of installation is only possible when 
permitted by the laws in force in the appliance's 
country of destination.

 - Installation of gas appliances, flue exhaust 
pipes and combustion air intake pipes is 
forbidden in places with a fire risk (for ex-
ample: garages, closed parking stalls), and 
in potentially dangerous places.

 - Installation is prohibited on the vertical 
projection of cooking hobs.

 - Installation is forbidden in places/rooms that 
constitute public areas of apartment build-
ings, internal stairways or other escape routes 
(e.g. floor landings, entrance halls, etc.).

 - Installation is also forbidden in places/rooms 
that constitute public areas of apartment 
buildings such as cellars, entrance halls, at-
tics, lofts, etc., unless otherwise provided for 
by local regulations in force.

Attention: wall mounting of the boiler must 
guarantee stable and efficient support for the 
generator.
The plugs (standard supply) are to be used only in 
conjunction with the mounting brackets or fixing 
template to fix the appliance to the wall; they only 
ensure adequate support if inserted correctly (ac-
cording to technical standards) in walls made of 
solid or semi-hollow brick or block. In the case of 
walls made from hollow brick or block, partitions 
with limited static properties, or in any case walls 
other than those indicated, a static test must be 
carried out to ensure adequate support.

YES NO

N.B.: the hex head screws supplied in the blister 
pack are to be used exclusively to fix the relative 
mounting bracket to the wall.

These boilers are used to heat water to below 
boiling temperature in atmospheric pressure.
They must be connected to a central heating 
system and hot water circuit suited to their 
performance and capacity.
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1 INSTALACE  
KOTLE

1.1 UPOZORNĚNÍ K INSTALACI.
Kotel VICTRIX 281 TT 1 ErP je projektován pou-
ze pro stacionární instalace, určen pro vytápění a 
produkci TUV pro domácí účely a jim podobné
Místo instalace kotle a příslušenství Immergas 
musí mít vhodné vlastnosti (technické a kon-
strukční), které umožňují (vždycky za podmínek 
bezpečnosti, účinnosti a přístupnosti):
- instalaci (podle technických právních předpisů 

a technických norem);
- servisní zásahy (včetně plánované, pravidelné, 

běžné, mimořádné údržby);
- odstranění (až do venkovního prostředí na mís-

to, určené pro nakládku a přepravu přístrojů a 
komponentů), jakož i jejich případné nahrazení 
odpovídajícími přístroji a/nebo komponenty.

Zeď musí být hladká, tedy bez výstupků nebo 
výklenků, které by k  němu umožnily přístup 
zezadu. Kotel není projektován pro instalace na 
podstavce nebo podlahu (1-1).
S typem instalace se mění klasifikace kotle, a 
to přesněji: 

- Kotel typu B23 nebo B53 se instaluje s použitím 
k tomu určeného koncového dílu sání vzduchu 
a systému koncentrického, nebo jiného typu 
potrubí pro odvod spalin, odolného vůči pů-
sobení kondenzátu a určeného pro přetlakový 
provoz (sání vzduchu z prostoru instalace, 
nucený odvod spalin; možné jen v prostorech, 
které splňují požadavky na objem a přisávání 
vzduchu dle TPG 704 01).

- Kotel typu C se instaluje s použitím koncen-
trických potrubí nebo jiných typů potrubí, 
určených pro kotle se vzduchotěsnou komorou 
pro sání vzduchu a na vypouštění spalin.

POZN.: klasifikace kotle je popsána v různých 
montážních řešeních na následujících stranách.

Instalaci plynových zařízení Immergas může 
provádět pouze odborně kvalifikovaná a auto-
rizovaná firma.
Instalace musí být provedena ve shodě s platnými 
normami, platným zákonem a s dodržováním 
místních technických předpisů, jak předpokládá 
správná technika.

Upozornění: společnost Immergas nenese 
odpovědnost za případné škody způsobené kotli 
vyjmutými z jiných zařízení, ani za případný 
nesoulad těchto zařízení.

Před instalací kotle je vhodné zkontrolovat, zda 
bylo dodáno úplně a neporušeně. Pokud byste 
o tom nebyli přesvědčeni, obraťte se okamžitě 
na dodavatele. Prvky balení (skoby, hřebíky, 
umělohmotné sáčky, pěnový polystyrén a pod.) 
nenechávejte dětem, protože pro ně mohou být 
možným zdrojem nebezpečí. Pokud bude přístroj 
montován uvnitř nábytku nebo mezi dvěma kusy 
nábytku, musí být ponechaný dostatečný prostor 
pro normální údržbu, doporučuje se proto nechat 
alespoň 3cm mezi pláštěm kotle a vertikálními 

plochami nábytku. Nad a pod kotlem musí být 
ponechán prostor pro zásahy na hydraulických 
spojeních a na kouřovodech. V blízkosti zařízení 
se nesmí nacházet žádný hořlavý předmět (papír, 
látka, plast, polystyren atd.).
Doporučuje se neumísťovat elektrické spotřebiče 
pod kotel, poněvadž by mohlo dojít k jejich 
poškození v případě zásahu na bezpečnostním 
ventilu přívodního systému (pokud tento není 
vhodně odváděný do odvodové nálevky), anebo 
v případě ztrát z hydraulických spojů; v opačném 
případě výrobce nezodpovídá za případné škody 
vzniklé na elektrických spotřebičích. Z výše 
uvedených důvodů se rovněž doporučuje neu-
mísťovat pod kotel nábytek, bytové doplňky atd.
V případě poruchy, vady nebo nesprávné funk-
ce je třeba zařízení vypnout a je nutné zavolat 
odbornou firmu autorizovanou společností 
Immergas (nejlépe technika, který zařízení uvá-
děl oficiálně do provozu. Seznam servisních tech-
niků naleznete na www.immergas.cz). Zabraňte 
tedy jakémukoli zásahu do zařízení nebo pokusu 
o jeho opravu nekvalifikovaným personálem.
Nerespektování výše uvedeného povede k osobní 
zodpovědnosti a ztrátě záruky.

• Instalační pokyny:
 - tento kotel může být nainstalován na vnější 

zdi na částečně chráněném místě. Pod čás-
tečně chráněným místem se rozumí takové 
místo, které není vystavené přímým klima-
tickým zásahům (déšť, sníh, krupobití atd.).
Tento typ instalace je možný pouze v případě, 
když ho povoluje právo země určení zařízení.

 - Je zakázána instalace v místnostech s nebez-
pečím vzniku požáru (například: autodílny, 
box pro auta), v potenciálně nebezpečných 
prostorách, v místnostech, kde se již vyskytují 
plynové přístroje, potrubími na odvádění 
spalin a potrubími na odsávání spalovaného 
vzduchu.

 - Je zakázána vertikální instalace nad varnými 
plochami.

 - Kromě toho je zakázána instalace v následují-
cích místnostech/prostorech, které jsou sou-
částí společných obytných prostorů budovy, 
vnitřních schodišť nebo jiných prvků, které 
tvoří ústupové cesty (např. na odpočívadlech, 
v chodbách).

 - Kromě toho je zakázána instalace v míst-
nostech/prostorech, které jsou součástí 
společných obytných prostorů budovy, jako 
například sklepy, vstupní haly, půdy, podkro-
ví atd., pokud platné místní normy nestanoví 
jinak.

Upozornění: místo instalace na zdi musí kotli 
poskytnout stabilní a pevnou oporu.
Hmoždinky (dodané v počtu několika kusů) v 
případě opěrné konzoly nebo upínací podložky ob-
sažené v dodávce jsou určeny výhradně k instalaci 
kotle na stěnu. Adekvátní oporu mohou zaručit 

ANO NE

pouze pokud jsou správně instalovány (podle 
technických zvyklostí) do stěn z plného nebo 
poloplného zdiva. V případě stěn z děrovaných 
cihel nebo bloků, příček s omezenou statikou 
nebo zdiva jiného, než je výše uvedeno, je nutné 
nejdříve přistoupit k předběžnému ověření sta-
tiky opěrného systému.

POZN.: Hmoždinkové šrouby se šestihrannou 
hlavou v blistru se používají výhradně k upev-
nění opěrné konzoly na zeď.

Tyto kotle slouží k ohřívání vody na teplotu nižší, 
než je bod varu při atmosférickém tlaku.
Musí být připojeny na otopnou soustavu a na 
distribuční síť užitkové vody odpovídající jejich 
charakteristikám a jejich výkonu.
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1  МОНТАЖ НА 
КОТЕЛА

1.1 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА 
МОНТАЖА.

Котлите Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP са 
проектирани единствено за стенен монтаж, 
за отопление и за производство на битова 
гореща вода за домакински и сходни нужди.
Мястото на монтаж на уреда и на съответните 
принадлежности Immergas трябва да прите-
жава подходящи характеристики (техниче-
ски и конструктивни), които да позволяват 
(винаги в условия на безопасност, ефикасност 
и удобство):
- монтажa (според предписаното от техни-

ческото законодателство и техническите 
норми);

- операциите по поддръжка (включително 
планова, периодична, редовна, извънредна);

- отстраняването (поставянето навън, на 
място, предназначено за товарене и превоз 
на уреди и компоненти), както и евентуал-
ната подмяна на същите с еквивалентни 
уреди и/или части.

Стената трябва да бъде гладка, тоест да няма 
издатини или вдлъбнатини, които да позво-
ляват достъп от задната страна. В никакъв 
случай не са проектирани за монтаж върху 
постаменти или подове (1-1).
При промяна на вида монтаж се променя и 
класификацията на котела и по-точно:

- Котел тип B23 или B53, ако е монтиран чрез 
използване на специален накрайник за 
приток на въздуха директно от мястото, на 
което е монтиран котелът.

- Котел тип C ако е монтиран чрез използва-
не на коаксиални тръби или други видове 
тръбопроводи, предвидени за котли със 
затворена горивна камера за приток на 
въздух и изхвърляне на димните газове.

Забележка: класификацията на уреда е 
показана на изображенията на различните 
монтажни решения, посочени на следващите 
страници.

Само професионална лицензирана фирма 
има право да монтира газовите уреди 
Immergas.

Внимание :  Фирма Immergas не носи 
отговорност за евентуални щети, причинени 
от котли, отстранени от други инсталации, 
нито за евентуални несъответствия на тези 
уреди.

Монтажът трябва да се извършва според 
предписанията на нормативната база, на 
действащото законодателство и при спаз-
ване на местните технически стандарти и в 
съответствие с добрата техническа култура.
Преди да монтирате уреда е необходимо да 
проверите дали същият е пристигнал цял 
и ненарушен; ако това не е сигурно, трябва 
незабавно да се обърнете към доставчика. 
Частите на опаковката (скоби, гвоздеи, пласт-
масови пликчета, експандиран полистирол 

и др.) не трябва да бъдат оставяни на места, 
достъпни за деца, тъй като са източник на 
опасност. В случай, че уредът е поставен във 
или между мебели, трябва да има достатъчно 
пространство за извършване на обичайни-
те операции по поддръжка; следователно 
препоръчваме да оставите поне 3 см между 
корпуса на котела и вертикалните стени 
на мебелите. Над и под котела трябва да се 
остави достатъчно пространство, което да 
позволява извършването на операции по 
тръбните връзки и димоотводната верига. В 
близост до уреда не трябва да се намират ни-
какви запалими предмети (хартия, парцали, 
пластмаса, полистирол и др.).
Не поставяйте електроуреди под котела, тъй 
като те биха могли да се повредят в случай 
на задействане на предпазния клапан при 
запушена отвеждаща система (напомняме, 
че предпазният клапан винаги трябва да се 
зауства надлежно към отвеждащата фуния), 
или в случай на течове на водните връзки; 
в противен случай производителят не носи 
отговорност за евентуални щети, причинени 
на електроуредите. Освен това от изброените 
по-горе причини препоръчваме да не поста-
вяте обзавеждане, мебели и др. под котела.
В случай на проблем, повреда или недобро 
функциониране, уредът трябва да се де-
активира и да се обадите на лицензирано 
предприятие (например на оторизирания 
сервизен център за техническа помощ, който 
разполага с конкретна техническа подготовка 
и с оригинални резервни части). Следовател-
но трябва да се въздържате от каквито и да е 
мероприятия по поправка или опит за такива.
Неспазването на посоченото по-горе поражда 
лична отговорност и недействителност на 
гаранцията.

• Норми за монтаж:
 - този котел може да бъде монтиран на 

открито, на частично защитено място. 
Под частично защитено място се разбира 
такова, в което котелът не е изложен на 
прякото действие и на проникването на 
валежи (дъжд, сняг, градушка и др.).
Този вид монтаж е възможен само в 
случаите, в които действащото зако-
нодателство в страната на монтаж на 
уреда го позволява.

 - Забранено е монтирането във вътрешност-
та на помещения с опасност от пожар 
(например: паркинги, гаражи) и потенци-
ално опасни помещения на газови уреди, 
димоотводи и тръбопроводи за приток на 
горивен въздух.

 - Забранява се монтажът по вертикална 
проекция над котлони.

 - Забранено е монтирането в следните 
помещения/зони, представляващи общи 
части на сгради, вътрешни стълби или 
други елементи с функция на аварийни 
изходи (напр.: партери, проходи).

 - Освен това е забранено монтирането в 
помещения/зони, представляващи общи 
части на сгради като например мазета, 
проходи, тавани, подпокривни прос-
транства и др., освен ако няма действащи 
местни нормативни разпоредби в друг 
смисъл.

ДА НЕ

Внимание: монтирането на котела на стената 
трябва да осигурява стабилна и ефикасна 
опора на самия котел.
В случай, че има опорна скоба или фиксира-
ща планка като окомплектовка на котела, 
дюбелите (серийна доставка) трябва да се 
използват единствено за закрепяне на същия 
към стената; може да осигурят подходяща 
опора само ако са поставени правилно (спо-
ред добрите технически правила) в стени, 
изградени от плътни или решетъчни тухли. 
В случай на стени, изградени от тухли или 
блокчета с отвори, предградни стени с огра-
ничена носимоспособност или изобщо зида-
рия, различна от посочената, е необходимо 
да пристъпите към предварителна проверка 
на стабилността на системата на окачването.

Забележка: винтовете за дюбел с шесто-
грамна глава, поставени в опаковката, тряб-
ва да се използват единствено за фиксиране 
на съответната опорна скоба към стената.

Тези котли служат за загряване на вода до 
температура, по-ниска от температурата на 
кипене при атмосферно налягане.
Трябва да се свържат към отоплителна ин-
сталация и към водопроводна мрежа, под-
ходяща за техните работни характеристики 
и мощност.
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1 INSTALLATIE  
VAN DE KETEL

1.1 WAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR DE 
INSTALLATIE.

De ketel Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP werd 
enkel ontworpen voor wandinstallatie, voor de 
verwarming van het huis en de productie van 
warm tapwater voor huishoudelijk gebruik.
De plaats van installatie van het toestel en de 
bijhorende Immergas-accessoires moet geschikte 
(technische en structurele) kenmerken bezitten 
om het volgende (in veilige, doeltreffende en 
comfortabele omstandigheden) toe te laten:
- de installatie (volgens de voorschriften van 

de technische wetgeving en van de technische 
normen);

- de onderhoudswerkzaamheden (met inbegrip 
van geprogrammeerd, periodiek, gewoon en 
buitengewoon onderhoud);

- het verwijderen (naar buiten op een plaats 
voorzien voor het laden en het transport van 
de toestellen en van de componenten) evenals 
de eventuele vervanging ervan door gelijkwaar-
dige toestellen en/of componenten.

De muur moet effen zijn, zonder uitsteeksels 
of uitsparingen, zodat toegang mogelijk is tot 
het gedeelte achteraan. Ze werden absoluut niet 
ontworpen om geïnstalleerd te worden op een 
onderstel of op de vloer (1-1).
Door het type installatie te veranderen, verandert 
ook de classificatie van de ketel, meer bepaald:

- Ketels van het type B23 of B53, indien geïnstal-
leerd met behulp van het speciale eindstuk voor 
het aanzuigen van de lucht, rechtstreeks uit de 
ruimte waar de ketel is geïnstalleerd.

- Ketel type C, indien geïnstalleerd met gebruik 
van concentrische buizen of andersoortige 
leidingen voor ketels met hermetische kamer 
voor de aanzuiging van de lucht en de uitstoot 
van de rookgassen.

NB: de classificatie van het toestel wordt op de 
volgende pagina's, op de afbeeldingen van de 
verschillende oplossingen vermeld.

Enkel een gekwalificeerde loodgieter voor ver-
warmingen is bevoegd om de Immergas-toestel-
len op gas te installeren.
De installatie moet uitgevoerd zijn volgens de 
voorschriften van de normen en van de gelden-
de wetgeving, in naleving van de plaatselijke 
technische normen; volgens de regels van de 
goede techniek.

Aandacht: Immergas stelt zich niet aansprakelijk 
voor eventuele schade die voortkomt uit ketels 
die uit andere installaties verwijderd zijn, noch 
voor de eventuele niet-conformiteit van die 
apparaten.

Vooraleer het toestel te installeren, doet u er 
goed aan te controleren of die volledig werd 
samengesteld; mocht dit niet zeker zijn, dan dient 
u zich onmiddellijk tot de leverancier te wenden. 
De elementen van de verpakking (nietjes, nagels, 
plastic zakjes, piepschuim, enz.) mag u niet 
binnen bereik van kinderen laten omdat deze 
een bron van gevaar zijn. Wanneer het toestel 
wordt ingesloten in of tussen meubels, moet er 
voldoende ruimte worden gelaten voor de nor-
male onderhoudswerkzaamheden; het is daarom 
aanbevolen om minstens 3 cm te laten tussen de 
mantel van de ketel en de verticale wanden van 

het meubel. Boven en onder de ketel moet men 
ruimte laten om interventies uit te voeren op de 
hydraulische aansluitingen en op de rookkana-
len. In de buurt van het toestel mogen er zich 
geen ontvlambare voorwerpen bevinden (papier, 
vodden, plastic, piepschuim, enz.).
Plaats geen huishoudelijke toestellen onder de 
ketel omdat deze schade kunnen ondervinden 
bij interventie van de beveiligingsklep wanneer 
het afvoersysteem verstopt is (denk eraan dat de 
veiligheidsklep altijd goed in een afvoertrechter 
geleid moet zijn), of bij lekken van de hydrauli-
sche koppelingen; als men dit toch doet, kan de 
constructeur niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld 
voor eventuele schade aan de huishoudtoestellen. 
Bovendien is het om de hierbovengenoemde re-
denen aanbevolen om geen meubilair e.d. onder 
de ketel te plaatsen.
Bij een storing, defect, of gebrekkige werking 
moet men het toestel uitschakelen en een er-
kend bedrijf bellen (bijvoorbeeld het Erkend 
Technisch Service Center van Immergas, waar 
het personeel over een specifieke technische 
opleiding beschikt en voor de originele reser-
veonderdelen zorgt). Probeer dus niet zelf een 
interventie of een reparatie uit te voeren.
Het niet naleven van wat hierboven staat, zorgt 
dat men persoonlijk verantwoordelijk is en doet 
de garantie vervallen.

• Installatienormen:
 - deze ketel kan buiten worden geïnstalleerd 

op een gedeeltelijk beschutte plaats. Met 
gedeeltelijk beschutte plaats wordt een plaats 
bedoeld waar de ketel niet is blootgesteld 
aan de invloed en de penetratie van neerslag 
(regen, sneeuw, hagel, enz.).
Deze installatie mag enkel uitgevoerd worden 
indien de geldende wetgeving van het land 
waarin het toestel zal gebruikt worden, hier-
mee instemt.

 - Het is verboden om gebruiksapparaten die 
op gas werken , rookafvoerkanalen en aan-
zuigleidingen van de verbrandingslucht te 
installeren in vertrekken met brandgevaar 
(bijvoorbeeld; garages, boxen) of in potentieel 
gevaarlijke vertrekken.

 - Het is verboden om te installeren op de 
verticale projectie van kookplaten.

 - Het is verboden de installatie uit te voeren 
in de volgende vertrekken/ruimtes die de 
gemeenschappelijke delen vormen van 
woongebouwen, interne trappenhuizen of 
andere elementen die vluchtwegen vormen 
(bijv. overlopen, hallen).

 - Bovendien is het verboden de installatie 
uit te voeren in vertrekken/ruimtes die 
de gemeenschappelijke delen vormen van 
woongebouwen zoals bijvoorbeeld kelders, 
gangen, zolders, vlieringen, enz., behoudens 
andere van kracht zijnde plaatselijke normen.

Aandacht: de installatie van de ketel op de muur 
moet een stabiele en efficiënte ondersteuning 
voor de generator verzekeren.
Wanneer een steunbeugel of bevestigingsplaatje 
bij de ketel meegeleverd zijn, dienen de pluggen 
(standaard geleverd) uitsluitend te worden 
gebruikt om de ketel op de muur te bevestigen; 
ze kunnen enkel voldoende steun verzekeren 

SI NEE

wanneer ze correct zijn ingebracht (volgend de 
goede regels van de techniek) op muren die met 
volle of halfvolle bakstenen zijn gebouwd. Bij 
muren gebouwd met doorboorde bakstenen of 
blokken, tussenwanden met beperkte stabiliteit, 
of andere muren dan deze die aangegeven zijn, 
moet men eerst een statische controle van het 
steunsysteem uitvoeren.

NB: De schroeven van de plug met zeskantige 
kop die in de blister zitten, worden enkel ge-
bruikt voor de bevestiging van de betreffende 
steunbeugel op de muur.

Deze ketels dienen om water te verwarmen op 
een temperatuur die lager is dan de kooktempe-
ratuur bij atmosferische druk.
Ze moeten aangesloten zijn op een verwarmings-
installatie en op een distributienet voor sanitair 
water, dat aangepast is aan hun prestaties en aan 
hun vermogen.
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1 INSTALLATION  
CHAUDIÈRE

1.1 AVERTISSEMENTS 
D'INSTALLATION.

La chaudière a été Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 
ErP conçue uniquement pour les installations 
murales, pour le chauffage et pour la production 
d'eau chaude sanitaire à usages domestiques et 
similaires.
Le lieu d'installation de l'appareil et des acces-
soires relatifs Immergas doit posséder des carac-
téristiques correctes (techniques et structurelles) 
pour permettre (toujours dans des conditions de 
sécurité, d'efficacité et de facilité) :
- l'installation (selon les directives de la législa-

tion technique et des normes techniques) ;
- les opérations d'entretien (comprenant celles 

qui sont programmées, les périodiques, ordi-
naires et extraordinaires) ;

- le retrait (jusqu'à l'extérieur en un lieu préparé 
au chargement et au transport des appareils et 
des composants) ainsi que l'éventuel rempla-
cement de ceux-ci avec des appareils et/ou des 
composants équivalents.

Le mur doit être lisse, sans saillies ou renforce-
ments permettant l'accès par la partie arrière. 
Ces chaudières n'ont absolument pas été conçues 
pour les installations sur base ou au sol (1-1).
En variant le type d'installation, la classification 
de la chaudière varie aussi, plus précisément :

- Chaudière de type B23 ou B53 si elle est installée 
en utilisant le terminal approprié pour l'aspira-
tion de l'air directement à partir du lieu où est 
installée la chaudière.

- Chaudière du type C, si elle est installée en 
utilisant des tuyaux concentriques ou d'autres 
types de conduits prévus pour les chaudières 
à chambre étanche pour l'aspiration de l'air et 
l'expulsion des fumées.

N.B. : la classification de l'appareil est indiquée 
sur les illustrations des différentes solutions 
d'installation reportées sur les pages suivantes.

Seule une entreprise professionnellement qua-
lifiée est autorisée à installer des appareils à gaz 
Immergas. L'installation doit être faite selon les 
prescriptions des normes, de la législation en 
vigueur et dans le respect de la règlementation 
technique locale, selon les indications de la bonne 
technique.

Attention: Immergas ne répond pas pour d’éven-
tuels dommages causés par des chaudières ôtées 
d'autres installations ni pour d’éventuelles non-
conformité de ces appareils.

Avant d'installer l'appareil, il est opportun 
de vérifier qu'il soit intègre  ; en cas de doute 
contacter immédiatement le fournisseur. Les 
éléments de l'emballage (agrafes, clous, sacs en 
plastique, polystyrène expansé, etc..) ne doivent 
pas être laissés à la portée des enfants car ils 
représentent des sources de danger. Si l'appareil 
est enfermé dans ou entre des meubles, il doit 
y avoir un espace suffisant pour les entretiens 
normaux ; on conseille donc de laisser au moins 3 
cm entre l'enveloppe de la chaudière et les parois 
verticales du meuble. Il faut laisser un espace 
au-dessus et en-dessous de la chaudière pour 

permettre l'intervention sur les branchements 
hydrauliques et sur les tuyaux d'évacuation des 
fumées. Aucun objet inflammable doit se trou-
ver aux alentours de l'appareil (papier, chiffons, 
plastique, polystyrène, etc.)
Ne pas positionner les appareils électroménagers 
en-dessous de la chaudière car ils pourraient 
subir des dommages en cas d'intervention de la 
soupape de sécurité avec système de convoyage 
obstrué (ne pas oublier que la soupape de sécurité 
doit toujours être dirigée à un entonnoir d'écou-
lement), ou bien en cas de fuites des raccords 
hydrauliques ; dans le cas contraire, le fabricant 
ne pourra pas être tenu pour responsable des 
éventuels dommages causés aux appareils élec-
troménagers. Il est également conseillé, pour 
les raisons indiquées ci-dessus, de ne pas placer 
d'objets d'ameublement, de meubles, etc., sous 
la chaudière.
En cas d'anomalie, panne ou fonctionnement 
incorrect, l'appareil doit être désactivé et il faut 
contacter une entreprise habilitée (par exemple, 
le centre d'Assistance Technique Autorisé, qui 
dispose de préparation technique spécifique et 
des pièces de rechange originales.) S'abstenir 
donc de toute intervention ou tentative de 
réparation.
Le non-respect des indications ci-dessus entraine 
une responsabilité personnelle ainsi que la dé-
chéance de la garantie.

• Normes d'installation :
 - cette chaudière peut être installée à l'extérieur 

dans un lieu partiellement protégé. Par lieu 
partiellement protégé, on sous entend un lieu 
où la chaudière n'est pas exposée à l'action 
directe et à la pénétration des précipitations 
atmosphériques (pluie, neige, grêle, etc.)
Ce type d'installation est possible uniquement 
lorsque la loi en vigueur dans le pays de desti-
nation de l'appareil le permet.

 - Il est interdit de l'installer à l'intérieur de 
locaux où le risque d’incendie est présent 
(par exemple: garages, box), locaux poten-
tiellement dangereux, d'appareils d'utilisation 
au gaz, conduits d'évacuation des fumées et 
d'aspiration de l'air comburant.

 - Il est interdit de l'installer sur la projection 
verticale des plans de cuisson.

 - Il est interdit de l'installer dans les locaux/
milieux suivants constituant des parties com-
munes du bâtiment de copropriété, escalier 
interne ou autres éléments constituant des 
issues de sortie (ex : paliers, porches).

 - En outre, il est interdit de l'installer dans les 
locaux/espaces qui constituent les parties 
communes du bâtiment de copropriété 
comme par exemple les caves, les porches, 
les greniers, les combles, etc. sauf autres 
normatives locales en vigueur.

Attention  : l'installation de la chaudière au 
mur, doit garantir un soutien stable et efficace 
au générateur.
Les tasseaux, fournis d'origine en cas de présence 
d'un étrier de soutien ou gabarit de fixation ac-
compagnant la chaudière, ne doivent servir qu'à 
la fixer au mur ; ils peuvent assurer un soutien 
efficace uniquement s'ils sont insérés correcte-
ment (selon les règles de la bonne technique) 
sur des murs construits avec des briques pleines 
ou semi-pleines. En cas de murs réalisés avec 

OUI NON

des briques ou des blocs creux, des cloisons 
de statisme limité, ou de toute façon de murs 
différents de ceux indiqués, il est nécessaire de 
procéder à une vérification statique préliminaire 
du système de support.

N.B. : les vis pour tasseau avec tête hexagonale, 
situées dans le blister, doivent être utilisées 
exclusivement pour fixer l'étrier de soutien 
mural correspondant.

Ces chaudières servent à chauffer l'eau à une tem-
pérature inférieure à celle d'ébullition à pression 
atmosphérique.
Elles doivent être raccordées à une installation 
de chauffage et à un réseau de distribution d'eau 
sanitaire adapté à leurs performances et à leur 
puissance.
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1.2 TEMEL BOYUTLAR.

Açıklamalar: 
 V - Elektrik bağlantısı
 G - Gaz beslemesi
 AC  -  Sıhhi sıcak su çıkışı 
 ACV -  Sıhhi sıcak su girişi güneş vanaı (optional)
 AF - Soğuk kullanma suyu girişi
 SC - Yoğuşma suyu tahliye borusu (iç çapı minimum Ø 13 mm)
 R - Tesisat geri dönüş hattı
 M - Tesisat besleme hattı

Boy 
(mm)

Genişlik 
(mm)

Derinlik 
(mm)

763 440 303
BAĞLANTILAR

GAZ KULLANMA 
SUYU TESİSAT

G AC AF R M
3/4” 1/2” 1/2” 3/4” 3/4”

1.3 DONMAYA KARŞI KORUMA.
Minimum sıcaklık -5°C. Kombi, içerisindeki 
suyun -4°C derecenin altına inmesi halinde oto-
matik olarak pompa ve kombiyi devreye sokarak 
buzlanmayı önleyici bir sistemi bulunmaktadır.
Bu koşullarda kombi - 5°C ortam sıcaklığına kadar 
donmaya karşı koruma altındadır.

En düşük sıcaklık-15°C. Kombi montajının 
sıcaklığın -5°C'nin altına indiği bir yere yapılması 
durumunda cihazın donması mümkündür.
Donma riskini önlemek için aşağıdaki talimatlara 
uyulmalıdır: 
-  Isıtma devresini donmadan korumak bu devre 

içine kaliteli antifriz konması, açıkça isıtma 
sistemleri için kullanıma uygun ve üretici ga-
rantisi ile bu ısı değiştirici ve diğer bileşenleri 
kombinine zarar neden olmaz. Antifriz sıvı 
sağlığa zararlı olmamalıdır. Antifriz sıvı üreti-
cisinin, tesisatın tutulmak istendiği minimum 
sıcaklığa göre kullanılması gereken oranla ilgili 
talimatlarına özenle uyulmalıdır. Su kirliliği 
sınıfı 2 (EN 1717:2002 veya yürürlükteki yerel 
mevzuat hükümleri) olan bir sulu çözeltiden 
elde edilmelidir.

 Immergas kombilerin ısıtma devresi, etilen gli-
kol esaslı antifrizlere (karışımlar doğru şekilde 
hazırlandığı takdirde) dayanıklı malzemeden 
yapılmıştır.

 Bunların ömrü ve muhtemel imhaları konu-
sunda tedarikçi firma uyarılarına riayet ediniz.

- Kullanım suyu devresini, istek üzerine edi-
nilebilen (buzlanmaya karşı set) bir elektrik 
rezistansı, ilgili kablolar ve bir kumanda 
termostatından oluşan bir aksesuar ile buz-
lanmaya karşı koruyun (montaj için aksesuar 
setinin paketinde yer alan kılavuzu dikkatlice 
okuyunuz).

Aşağıdaki koşullarda Kombi -15°C'ye kadar don-
maya karşı koruma altındadır.

Kombiyi donmaya karşı koruma (-5 ° C-15 ° C) 
sadece sağlanır: 
- kombi doğru bir biçimde gaz ve elektrik kaynak-

larına bağlanmış olmalıdır;
- kombi sabit bir şekilde beslenmelidir;
- kombi "off" modunda olmamalıdır.
- kombi arızalı değildir (parag. 2.6);
- Kombi ve/veya antifriz kit temel bileşenleri 

hatalı değildir.
Garantinin etkinliğinde önceki sayfalarda sözü 
edilenlere itaatsizlikten ve elektrik enerjisinin 
kesintiye uğramasından kaynaklanan hasarlar 
hariç tutulur.

NOT: Kombilerin sıcaklığın 0°C'nin altına 
düştüğü yerlere kurulumunda gerek kalorifer 
gerekse kullanma suyu bağlantı borularının ısı 
yalıtımı gerekir.

1.4 GAZ BAĞLANTISI.
Kombilerimiz metan gazı (G20) ve L.P.G. ile 
çalıştırmak için üretilmişlerdir. Beslenme bo-
rularının 3/4”G kazan bağlantılarına eşit ya da 
daha büyük olması gerekmektedir.Gaz bağlantısı 
yapılmadan evvel gaz hattı ve boruları içerisinde 
ileride kombinin veriminin düşmesine neden 
olabilecek tüm kalıntıların temizlenmesi ge-
rekmektedir. Ana hattan dağıtılan gazın kombi 
için öngörülen türde olduğunu kontrol etmek 
gerekmektedir (kombi cihazı üzerinde yer alan 
etikete bakınız). Farklılık olması halinde kombi 
üzerinde müdahale yapılarak diğer cins gaza 
uydurulması gerekir (gaz değişimi durumunda 
cihazların dönüşümüne bakınız). Ayrıca, yetersiz 
olması halinde kazanın gücünü etkileyebilecek 
ve kullanıcıya zorluklar yaratabilecek, kazanın 
beslenmesinde kullanılacak ağ dinamik basın-
cının (doğal gaz veya L.P.G.)yürürlükteki teknik 
düzenlemelere uygun olup olmadığının kontrol 
edilmesi gerekir.
Gaz musluğu bağlantısının doğru yapıldığından 
emin olun. Yanıcı gaz sürücü borusu, kazan 
azami güç koşullarındayken dahil yakıcıya doğru 
gaz miktarını iletebilmesi ve cihazın verimlili-
ğini garantilemek için tam olarak yürürlükteki 
talimatlar bazında boyutlandırılmalıdır. Ekleme 
sisteminin yürürlükteki teknik kurallara uyumlu 
olması gerekir.

Yanıcı gaz kalitesi. Cihaz yabancı madde ihtiva 
etmeyen saf yakıtla kullanılmak üzere tasar-
lanmıştır; aksi olması halinde, yakıtın saf hale 
getirilmesinin sağlanması amacıyla cihaza gerekli 
filtre sistemlerinin ilave edilmesi gerekmektedir.
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1.2 DIMENSIONES PRINCIPALES.

Leyenda: 
 V  - Conexión eléctrica
 G - Alimentación de gas
 AC  - Salida del agua caliente sanitaria
 ACV - Entrada del agua caliente sanitaria kit de la válvula solar 

(opcional)
 AF  - Entrada del agua fría sanitaria
 SC  - Descarga de condensación  

(diámetro interior mínimo de Ø 13 mm)
 R - Retorno de la instalación
 M - Impulsión de la instalación

Altura 
(mm)

Ancho  
(mm)

Profundidad 
(mm)

763 440 303
CONEXIONES

GAS AGUA  
SANITARIA INSTALACIÓN

G AC AF R M
3/4” 1/2” 1/2” 3/4” 3/4”

1.3 PROTECCIÓN ANTIHIELO.
Temperatura mínima -5°C. La caldera dispone 
de serie de una función antihielo que pone el 
funcionamiento la bomba y el quemador cuando 
la temperatura del agua dentro de caldera está 
por debajo de los 4°C.
Si se cumplen estas condiciones, la caldera está 
protegida contra el hielo hasta una temperatura 
ambiente de -5 °C.

Temperatura mínima -15°C. En caso de que 
la caldera se haya instalado en lugar donde la 
temperatura descienda por debajo de los -5°C el 
equipo puede incluso congelarse.
Para evitar el riesgo de congelación, siga estas 
instrucciones:
- Proteger el circuito de calefacción contra el 

hielo, introduciendo en este circuito un líquido 
anticongelante de una buena marca, expresa-
mente adecuado para el uso para instalaciones 
térmicas y con garantía del productor que no se 
provoquen daños al intercambiador y a otros 
componentes de caldera. El líquido antihielo 
no debe dañar la salud. Siga rigurosamente 
las instrucciones de su fabricante relativas al 
porcentaje que hay que aplicar en función de la 
temperatura mínima a la que se desea preservar 
la instalación. Debe prepararse una solución 
acuosa con clase de potencial contaminante 
del agua 2 (EN 1717:2002 o disposiciones 
normativas locales vigentes).

 Los materiales con los que se fabrica el circuito 
de calefacción de las calderas Immergas resisten 
a los líquidos anticongelantes a base de glicoles 
etilénicos y propilénicos (si las mezclas se prepa-
ran como corresponde).

 Para la duración y eventual eliminación siga 
las instrucciones del proveedor.

- Proteja el circuito sanitario contra el hielo uti-
lizando el accesorio que se vende por separado 
(kit antihielo), formado por una resistencia 
eléctrica, el relativo cableado y un termostato 
de control (lea atentamente las instrucciones 
de montaje que se encuentran en el embalaje 
del kit accesorio).

Si se cumplen estas condiciones, la caldera está 
protegida contra el hielo hasta una temperatura 
de -15 °C.

La protección de la caldera contra la congelación 
(ya sea para -5°C que para -15°C) se asegura 
sólo si:
- la caldera está conectada correctamente a los 

circuitos de alimentación de gas y eléctrico;
- la caldera se alimenta de manera constante;
- la caldera no está en modalidad “Off”;
- la caldera no está en anomalía (apart. 2.6);
- los componentes esenciales de la caldera y/o del 

kit antihielo no estén averiados.
La garantía excluye daños debidos a la interrup-
ción del suministro eléctrico o al incumplimiento 
de las instrucciones anteriormente indicadas.

IMPORTANTE: en caso de instalación de la 
caldera en lugares donde la temperatura des-
ciende por debajo de los 0 °C es necesario aislar 
térmicamente los tubos de conexión, tanto el 
sanitario como el de calefacción.

1.4 CONEXIÓN DE GAS.
Nuestras calderas están fabricadas para poder 
funcionar con gas metano (G20) y G.L.P. La 
tubería de alimentación debe ser igual o superior 
al racor de la caldera 3/4”G. Antes de realizar la 
conexión de gas limpie atentamente el interior 
de todos los conductos de la instalación de con-
ducción del combustible para eliminar posibles 
residuos que podrían comprometer el buen 
funcionamiento de la caldera. Además, es nece-
sario controlar si el gas de la red es el mismo que 
requiere la caldera (vea la placa de datos puesta 
en la caldera). Si no lo fuera, hay que adaptar la 
caldera para el otro tipo de gas (vea la conversión 
de los aparatos en caso de cambio de gas). Tam-
bién es importante controlar la presión del gas 
(metano o GLP) que se utilizará para alimentar 
la caldera, que deberá ser conforme a las norma-
tivas vigentes, ya que una presión insuficiente 
puede afectar el rendimiento del generador y por 
lo tanto producir molestias al usuario.
Comprobar que la conexión de la llave del gas es 
correcta. Las dimensiones del tubo de entrada 
del gas deben ser conformes con las normativas 
vigentes para que el quemador reciba la cantidad 
de gas que necesita incluso cuando el generador 
funciona a la máxima potencia, de forma que se 
mantengan las prestaciones de la caldera (ver 
los datos técnicos). El sistema de conexión debe 
ser conforme con las normas técnicas vigentes.

Calidad del gas combustible. El equipo se ha 
diseñado para funcionar con gas sin impurezas. 
Si el gas utilizado no es puro, hay que instalar 
filtros de entrada con el fin de restablecer la 
pureza del combustible.

Depósitos de almacenamiento (en caso de 
suministro desde depósito de GLP).
- Es posible que los depósitos de almacenamiento 

de GLP nuevos contengan restos de nitrógeno, 
un gas inerte que empobrece la mezcla y puede 
perjudicar el funcionamiento de la caldera.
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1.2 OSNOVNE MERE.

Legenda:
 V - Električni priklop
 G - Napajanje plina
 AC - Izhod tople sanitarne vode
 ACV - Vhod tople sanitarne vode s kompletom solarnega ventila 

(opcijsko)
 AF - Vhod mrzle sanitarne vode
 OK - Odvod kondenzata (najmanjši notranji premer Ø 13 mm)
 R - Povratek sistema
 M - Dovod sistema

Višina 
(mm) Širina (mm) Globina 

(mm)
763 440 303

PRIKLJUČKI

PLIN SANITARNA 
VODA NAPELJAVA

G AC AF R M
3/4” 1/2” 1/2” 3/4” 3/4”

1.3 ZAŠČITA PRED ZMRZOVANJEM.
Minimalna temperatura je -5°C. Kotel je 
serijsko opremljen s funkcijo za zaščito pred 
zmrzovanjem, ki vzpostavi delovanje črpalke 
in gorilnika, ko temperatura vode v notranjosti 
kotla pade pod 4°C. 
Ko so izpolnjeni ti pogoji, je kotel zaščiten pred 
zmrzovanjem do temperature -5°C.

 Minimalna temperatura -15°C. V primeru, da 
je kotel nameščen na mestu, kjer se temperatura 
spusti pod -5°C, je mogoče, da aparat zmrzne.
Da bi se izognili tveganju zamrznitve napeljave, 
upoštevajte naslednja priporočila:
- zaščita sistema ogrevanjem pred zamrzovanjem 

tako, da se v sistem nalije visokokakovostna te-
kočina proti zamrzovanju, namenjena izključ-
no uporabi v termičnih sistemih in z garancijo 
proizvajalca, ki zagotavlja, da tekočina ne more 
povzročiti poškodb na izmenjevalniku in 
drugih delih kotla. Tekočina proti zmrzovanju 
ne sme biti škodljiva za zdravje. Strogo sledite 
navodilom proizvajalca tekočine za zaščito pred 
zmrzovanjem v zvezi z deležem, ki je potreben 
glede na najnižjo temperaturo, do katere želite 
zaščititi napeljavo. Potrebna je vodna razto-
pina onesnaževalnega poteciala vode 2 (EN 
1717:2002 ali veljavni lokalni predpisi).

 Materiali, iz katerih je izdelan ogrevalni tokok-
rog pri kotlih Immergas, so odporni na tekočine 
za zaščito pred zmrzovanjem na osnovi etilen 
in propilen glikola (če so mešanice pravilno 
pripravljene).

 Glede roka trajanja in morebitnega odlaganja 
upoštevajte navodila dobavitelja.

- Tokokrog sanitarne vode zaščitite pred zmr-
zovanjem s pomočjo opreme, ki je dobavljiva 
po naročilu (komplet proti zmrzovanju) in 
sestoji iz električnega upora, ustreznega kabla 
in krmilnega termostata (pozorno preberite na-
vodila za namestitev, ki so priložena embalaži 
dodatnega kompleta).

Če so izpolnjeni ti pogoji, je kotel zaščiten pred 
zmrzovanjem do temperature -15°C.

Zaščita kotla pred zmrzovanjem (tako pri -5°C 
kot -15°C)je zagotovljena le, če:
- če je kotel pravilno priključen na tokokroga za 

dovod plina in električne energije;
- če je kotel stalno pod napetostjo;
-  če kotel ni v režimu "Off"
-  če na kotlu ni prišlo do anomalije (Odst. 2.6);
-  če bistveni sestavni deli kotla in/ali kompleta 

proti zmrzovanju niso okvarjeni. 
Garancijsko jamstvo ne vključuje poškodb zaradi 
izpada električne energije in neupoštevanja navo-
dil s prejšnje strani.

OPOMBA: v primeru namestitve kotla v pro-
store, kjer temperatura pade pod 0°C, se zahteva 
izolacija priključnih cevi, in sicer tako cevi sani-
tarne vode kot cevi ogrevanja.

1.4 PLINSKI PRIKLJUČEK
Naši kotli so izdelani za delovanje z metanom 
(G20) in utekočinjenim naftnim plinom (LPG). 
Napajalni cevovod mora biti enak ali večji od 
priključka kotla 3/4’’G. Pred priključitvijo plina 
je potrebno skrbno očistiti notranjost vseh 
cevovodov napeljave za dovajanje goriva ter iz 
njih odstraniti morebitne ostanke, ki bi lahko 
ovirali brezhibno delovanje kotla. Preveriti je 
treba tudi, ali distribuirani plin ustreza tistemu, 
za katerega je bil kotel pripravljen (oglejte si 
tipsko tablico, pritrjeno na kotlu). V nasprotnem 
primeru je treba kotel prilagoditi za uporabo 
druge vrste plina (oglejte si pretvorbo naprav v 
primeru zamenjave plina). Pomembno je tudi, da 
preverite, ali je dinamični tlak omrežja (metan 
ali UNP), ki bo uporabljen za napajanje kotla, v 
skladu zveljavnimi tehničnimi predpisi; če le-ta 
ni zadosten, lahko negativno vpliva na moč ge-
neratorja ter uporabniku povzroča neprijetnosti.
Prepričajte se, da je plinski ventil pravilno pove-
zan. Za zagotovitev ustreznega pretoka plina do 
gorilnika, tudi ob najvišji moči generatorja, in op-
timalnih izkoristkov aparata (tehnični podatki), 
mora biti cev za dovod goriva ustreznih dimenzij, 
skladno z veljavnimi predpisi. Spojni sistem mora 
biti skladen z veljavnimi tehničnimi predpisi.

Kakovost zgorevalnega plina. Naprava je bila 
zasnovana za delovanje z gorilnim plinom brez 
nečistoč. Če ta zahteva ne bi bila izpolnjena, je 
treba pred napravo namestiti ustrezne filtre za 
čiščenje goriva.

Rezervoarji za skladiščenje (v primeru napa-
janja iz zalogovnika UNP).
- Novi rezervoarji za shranjevanje utekočinje-

nega naftnega plina lahko vsebujejo ostanke 
inertnega plina (dušika), ki mešanico, dovajano 
napravi, osiromašijo in povzročajo nepravilno 
delovanje.
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1.2 ZÁKLADNÉ ROZMERY.

Vysvetlivky:
 V - Elektrické pripojenie
 G - Prívod plynu
 AC - Výstup teplej úžitkovej vody
 ACV - Vstup teplej úžitkovej vody súprava solárny ventil (voliteľné 

príslušenstvo)
 AF - Vstup studenej úžitkovej vody
 SC  -  Odvod kondenzátu (minimálny vnútorný priemer 13 mm)
 R - Spiatočka zariadenia
 M - Nábeh zariadenia 

Výška 
(mm)

Šírka 
(mm)

Hĺbka 
(mm)

763 440 303
PRÍPOJKY

PLYN UŽITKOVÁ 
VODA ZARIADENIE

G AC AF R M
3/4” 1/2” 1/2” 3/4” 3/4”

1.3 OCHRANA PROTI ZAMRZNUTIU.
Minimálna teplota -5°C. Kotol je sériovo dodá-
vaný s funkciou proti zamrznutiu, ktorá uvedie 
do činnosti čerpadlo a horák, keď teplota vody vo 
vnútri systému v kotli klesne pod 4°C.
Za týchto podmienok je kotol chránený pred za-
mrznutím až do teploty prostredia -5°C.

Minimálna teplota -15°C. V prípade, že kotol 
bude nainštalovaný v miestach, kde teploty 
klesajú pod -5°C, môže dôjsť k jeho zamrznutiu.
Aby ste zabránili riziku zamrznutia, riaďte sa 
nasledujúcimi pokynmi:
- chraáňte vykurovací okruh pred zamrznutím 

použitím nemrznúcej kvapaliny dobrej kvality, 
špeciálne určenej pre použitie vo vykurovacích 
systémoch a so zárukou od výrobcu, že nespô-
sobuje poškodenie výmenníka tepla a ostatných 
komponentov kotla. Nemrznúca zmes nesmie 
byť zdraviu škodlivá. Je potrebné prísne do-
držiavať pokyny výrobcu samotnej kvapaliny, 
čo sa týka percentuálneho pomeru riedenia 
úmerne k teplote, voči ktorej chcete zariadenie 
chrániť. Je potrebné pripraviť vodný roztok s 
triedou potenciálneho znečistenia vody 2 (EN 
1717:2002 alebo platné miestne predpisy).

 Materiály, z ktorých je vyrobený vykurovací 
okruh kotlov Immergas odolávajú nemrznúcim 
kvapalinám na báze etylglykolu a propylglykolu 
(ak sú roztoky namiešané správne).

 Čo sa týka životnosti a likvidácie, riaďte sa 
pokynmi dodávateľa.

- Chráňte pred mrazom okruh TÚV pomocou 
doplnku, ktorý je možné objednať (súprava 
proti zamrznutiu), a ktorý je tvorený elektric-
kým odporom, príslušnými káblami a riadia-
cim termostatom (prečítajte si pozorne pokyny 
k montáži, obsiahnuté v balení doplnkovej 
súpravy).

Za týchto podmienok je kotol chránený pred za-
mrznutím až do teploty prostredia -15°C.

Ochrana pred zamrznutím kotla (ako pri -5°C, tak 
aj pri -15°C) je takýmto spôsobom zaručená len ak:
- je kotol správne pripojený k plynovému potrubiu 

a elektrickej sieti;
- je kotol neustále napájaný;
- kotol nie je v režime “off”;
- kotol nemá poruchu (odst. 2.6);
- podstatné súčasti kotla a/alebo súpravy proti 

zamrznutiu nie sú poškodené.
Zo záruky sú vyňaté poškodenia vzniknuté v 
dôsledku prerušenia dodávky elektrickej energie a 
nerešpektovanie obsahu predchádzajúcej stránky.

POZN.: v prípade inštalácie kotla v miestach, kde 
teplota klesá pod 0°C, sa vyžaduje zateplenie pri-
pojovacích potrubí ako vykurovacieho okruhu, 
tak aj okruhu TÚV.

1.4 PLYNOVÁ PRÍPOJKA.
Naše kotle sú navrhované pre prevádzku na me-
tán (G20) a kvapalný propán (G.P.L). Prívodné 
potrubie musí byť rovnaké alebo väčšie než 
prípojka kotla 3/4” G. Pred pripojením plyno-
vého potrubia je treba vykonať riadne vyčistenie 
vnútra celého potrubia privádzajúceho palivo, 
aby sa odstránili prípadné nánosy, ktoré by 
mohli ohroziť správny chod kotla. Ďalej je treba 
preveriť, či privádzaný plyn zodpovedá plynu, pre 
ktorý bol kotol skonštruovaný (viď typový štítok 
v kotli). V prípade odlišností je treba previesť 
úpravu kotla na prívod iného druhu plynu (viď 
prestavba prístrojov v prípade zmeny plynu). Je 
dôležité preveriť aj dynamický tlak plynu v sieti 
(metánu alebo kvapalného propánu), ktorý sa 
bude používať k napájaniu kotla a ktorý musí 
byť v súlade s platnými technickými predpismi, 
pretože v prípade nedostatočného tlaku by mohlo 
dôjsť k zníženiu výkonu generátora a vzniku 
nepríjemností pre užívateľa.
Preveriť, či bol plynový kohútik pripojený správ-
ne. Prívodné plynové potrubie musí mať prís-
lušné rozmery podľa platných noriem, aby plyn 
mohol byť privádzaný k horáku v potrebnom 
množstve aj pri maximálnom výkone generátora 
a bol tak zaručený výkon prístroja (technické 
údaje). Systém pripojenia musí zodpovedať 
platným technickým normám.

Kvalita vykurovacieho plynu. Zariadenie bolo 
navrhnuté k prevádzke na vykurovací plyn bez 
nečistôt; v opačnom prípade je potrebné použiť 
vhodné filtre pred zariadením, ktorých úlohou 
je zaistiť čistotu paliva.

Skladovacie nádrže (v prípade privádzania te-
kutého propánu zo skladovacieho zásobníka).
- Môže sa stať, že nové skladovacie nádrže kva-

palného ropného plynu môžu obsahovať zvyšky 
inertného plynu (dusíka), ktoré ochudobňujú 
zmes privádzanú do zariadenia a spôsobujú 
poruchy jeho fungovania.
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1.2 DIMENSIUNILE PRINCIPALE.

Legendă:
 V - Conexiune electrică
 G - Alimentare cu gaz
 AC - Ieșire apă caldă de consum
 ACV - Intrare apă caldă de consum kit vană solară (opţional)
 AF - Intrare apă rece de consum
 SC - Evacuare condensat (diametru intern minim Ø 13 mm)
 R - Retur de la instalaţie
 M - Tur către instalaţie

Înălţime 
(mm) Lăţime (mm) Adâncime 

(mm)
763 440 303

RACORDURI

GAZ APĂ CALDĂ 
DE CONSUM INSTALAŢIE

G AC AF R M
3/4” 1/2” 1/2” 3/4” 3/4”

1.3 PROTECŢIA ANTIÎNGHEŢ.
Temperatura minimă -5°C. Centrala este dotată 
standard cu o funcţie antiîngheţ care prevede 
punerea în funcţiune a pompei şi a arzătorului 
când temperatura apei din interiorul centralei 
coboară sub 4°C.
În aceste condiţii centrala este protejată împotriva 
îngheţului până la temperatura de -5°C.

Temperatura minimă -15°C. În cazul în care 
centrala este instalată într-un loc în care tempe-
ratura coboară sub -5°C este posibil ca aparatul 
să îngheţe.
Pentru a evita riscul de îngheţ respectaţi urmă-
toarele instrucţiuni:
- protejaţi circuitul de încălzire împotriva înghe-

ţului prin introducerea unui lichid antiîngheț 
de bună calitate, special pentru instalații termi-
ce; producătorul trebuie să garanteze că produ-
sul nu provoacă daune schimbătorului şi altor 
componente ale centralei. Lichidul antiîngheț 
nu trebuie să fie dăunător sănătăţii. Respectaţi 
cu stricteţe instrucţiunile producătorului 
lichidului în ceea ce priveşte concentraţia în 
funcţie de temperatura minimă atinsă în zona 
de instalare a aparatului. Trebuie obţinută o 
soluţie apoasă cu clasa de posibilă poluare a 
apei 2 (EN 1717:2002 sau dispozițiile normelor 
locale în vigoare).

 Materialele din care este realizat circuitul de 
încălzire al centralelor  Immergas rezistă la 
lichide antiîngheț pe bază de glicoli etilenici și 
propilenici (în cazul în care amestecurile sunt 
realizate conform instrucţiunilor).

 Pentru informaţii privind durata şi eliminarea 
produsului, respectaţi informaţiile producăto-
rului.

- Protejaţi circuitul de apă de consum împotriva 
îngheţului cu ajutorul accesoriului livrat la ce-
rere (kit antiîngheț) compus dintr-o rezistenţă 
electrică, cabluri şi un termostat de comandă 
(citiţi cu atenţie instrucţiunile de montare 
incluse în kit-ul accesoriu).

În aceste condiţii centrala este protejată împotriva 
îngheţului până la temperatura de -15°C.

Protecţia centralei împotriva îngheţului (atât la 
-5°C cât și la -15°C) este asigurată numai dacă:
- centrala este corect racordată la circuitele de 

alimentare cu gaz și energie electrică;
- centrala este alimentată constant;
- centrala nu este în modalitate "off".
- centrala nu este în condiție de avarie (Cap. 2.6);
- componentele esenţiale ale centralei și/sau ale 

kit-ului antiîngheţ nu sunt defecte.
Garanţia nu acoperă daunele datorate întreruperii 
alimentării cu energie electrică sau nerespectării 
indicaţiilor de mai sus.

N.B.: în cazul instalării centralei în locuri în 
care temperatura coboară sub 0°C este necesară 
izolarea conductelor de racordare la circuitul de 
apă de consum şi de încălzire.

1.4 RACORDAREA LA GAZ.
Centralele noastre au fost proiectate pentru a 
funcţiona cu gaz metan (G20) şi G.P.L. Con-
ductele de alimentare trebuie să fie egale sau mai 
mari decât racordul centralei 3/4”G. Înainte de 
a efectua racordarea la gaz trebuie realizată cu 
atenţie o curăţare interioară a tuturor conduc-
telor instalaţiei de alimentare cu combustibil 
pentru a elimina reziduurile care ar putea com-
promite buna funcţionare a centralei. Trebuie, 
de asemenea, verificat ca gazul distribuit să 
corespundă cu cel pentru care a fost proiectată 
centrala (a se vedea plăcuţa de timbru aplicată 
pe centrală). Dacă acestea sunt diferite este 
necesară adaptarea la alt tip de gaz (a se vedea 
modificarea aparatelor în cazul schimbării tipului 
de gaz). Este importantă verificarea presiunii 
dinamice a reţelei (metan sau G.P.L.) care va 
fi utilizată pentru alimentarea centralei; acesta 
trebuie să fie conformă cu prevederile normelor 
tehnice în vigoare, deoarece în cazul în care nu 
este suficientă poate influenţa puterea centralei, 
provocând neplăceri utilizatorului.
Asiguraţi-vă ca racordarea robinetului de gaz 
să fie efectuată corect. Conducta de admisie 
a gazului combustibil trebuie să fie corect di-
mensionată, conform prevederilor normelor în 
vigoare, atât pentru a garanta cantitatea de gaz 
necesară la arzător în condiţii de funcţionare la 
putere maximă a centralei, cât şi pentru a asigura 
performanţele aparatului (date tehnice). Sistemul 
de racorduri trebuie să fie conform prevederilor 
normelor tehnice în vigoare.

Calitatea gazului combustibil. Aparatul a fost 
proiectat pentru a funcţiona cu gaz combustibil 
fără impurităţi; în caz contrar se recomandă să 
introduceţi filtre în amonte de aparat, cu scopul 
de a asigura puritatea combustibilului.

Rezervoare de stocare (în cazul alimentării de 
la un depozit de GPL).
- Se poate întâmpla ca rezervoarele noi de stocare 

a GPL să conţină reziduuri de gaz inert (azot) 
care pot reduce caracteristicile amestecului de 
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1.2 GŁÓWNE WYMIARY.

Opis:
 V  -  Podłączenie elektryczne
 G - Zasilanie gazem
 AC  -  Wyjście c.w.u.
 ACV - Wejście c.w.u., zestaw zaworu słonecznego (opcja)
 AF  -  Wejście z.w.u.
 SC  -  Odprowadzenie kondensatu  

(minimalna średnica wewnętrzna Ø 13 mm)
 R  -  Dopływ instalacji
 M  -  Odpływ instalacji

Wysokość 
(mm)

Szerokość 
(mm)

Głębokość 
(mm)

763 440 303
PRZYŁĄCZA

GAZ WODA 
UŻYTKOWA INSTALACJA

G AC AF R M
3/4” 1/2” 1/2” 3/4” 3/4”

1.3 OCHRONA PRZED 
ZAMARZNIĘCIEM.

Temperatura minimalna -5°C. Kocioł wyposa-
żony jest seryjnie w funkcję przeciw zamarzaniu 
(mrozoochronną), która uruchamia pompę i 
palnik, gdy temperatura wody wewnątrz kotła 
będzie niższa niż 4°C.
W tych warunkach kocioł jest chroniony przed 
mrozem do temperatury otoczenia -5°C.

Temperatura minimalna -15°C. W przypadku, 
gdy kocioł zainstalowany byłby w miejscu, gdzie 
temperatura jest niższa niż -5°C, może dojść do 
zamarznięcia urządzenia.
Aby uniknąć ryzyka zamarznięcia, należy zasto-
sować się do następujących wytycznych:
-  obwód ogrzewania chronić przed mrozem, 

wprowadzając do niego płyn przeciw zamarza-
niu dobrej jakości, specjalnie przystosowany do 
instalacji grzewczych z gwarancją producenta, 
że płyn nie uszkodzi wymiennika ani innych 
części składowych kotła. Płyn przeciwzama-
rzaniowy nie może być szkodliwy dla zdrowia. 
Należy ściśle dostosować się do instrukcji 
producenta płynu odnośnie koniecznej ilości 
względem minimalnej temperatury, w której 
zostanie przechowana instalacja. Należy przy-
gotować wodny roztwór 2 klasy potencjalnego 
zanieczyszczenia wody (EN 1717:2002 lub 
obowiązujące przepisy miejscowe).

 Materiały wykorzystane do wykonania obwo-
du ogrzewania kotłów Immergas są odporne 
na płyny przeciw zamarzaniu na bazie glikoli 
etylenowych i propylenowych (jeśli mieszanki 
przygotowane są zgodnie z zasadami dobrych 
praktyk).

 Czas trwałości i ewentualna likwidacja - dosto-
sować się do wskazówek producenta.

- Obwód wody użytkowej chronić przed mro-
zem, korzystając z wyposażenia dostarczanego 
na zamówienie (zestaw mrozoochronny), 
złożonego z opornika elektrycznego, odpo-
wiedniego okablowania i termostatu sterowa-
nia (przeczytać uważnie instrukcje montażu 
zawarte w opakowaniu zestawu).

W tych warunkach kocioł jest chroniony przed 
mrozem do temperatury -15°C.

Ochrona przed zamarznięciem kotła (zarówno 
-5°C jak i -15°C) zapewniona jest tylko, gdy:
- kocioł jest właściwie podłączony do obwodów 

zasilania gazem i elektrycznego;
- kocioł jest nieustannie zasilany;
- kocioł nie jest w trybie “off” (wył);
- nie ma nieprawidłowości kotła (par. 2.6);
- awaria podstawowych elementów kotła i/lub 

zestawu przeciwzamarzaniowego.
Dla wydajności gwarancji wyłączone są uszko-
dzenia pochodzące z przerwy w zasilaniu energii 
elektrycznej i braku uwzględnienia tego, co opisano 
powyżej.

N.B.: w przypadku zainstalowania kotła w miej-
scach, gdzie temperatura może być niższa niż 
0°C wymagana jest izolacja rur podłączeniowych 
zarówno w.u. jak i c.o.

1.4 PRZYŁĄCZENIE GAZOWE.
Nasze kotły zbudowane są do funkcjonowania 
z metanem (G20); (G27) i L.P.G. Instalacja 
rurowa zasilania musi być taka sama lub większa 
niż złączka kotła 3/4”G. Przed podłączeniem 
gazu należy dokładnie oczyścić wszystkie rury 
doprowadzające paliwo, aby usunąć ewentualne 
pozostałości, które mogłyby negatywnie wpłynąć 
na właściwą pracę kotła. Ponadto należy skon-
trolować, czy rozprowadzany gaz jest zgodny z 
tym, dla którego przeznaczony jest kocioł (patrz 
tabliczka danych umieszczona w kotle). W prze-
ciwnym razie, należy przeprowadzić prace na 
kotle w celu dostosowania go do innego rodzaju 
gazu (patrz przekształcenie urządzeń w przypad-
ku zmiany gazu). Ważne jest ponadto sprawdze-
nie ciśnienia dynamicznego sieci (metanu lub 
L.P.G.), które zostanie użyte do zasilenia kotła, 
które musi być zgodne z obowiązującymi nor-
mami technicznymi, gdyż, jeśli niewystarczające, 
może wpłynąć na moc generatora, powodując 
niedogodności dla użytkownika.
Upewnić się, czy podłączenie kurka gazu zostało 
przeprowadzone właściwie. Rura doprowadzają-
ca gaz spalania musi być odpowiednio wymie-
rzona zgodnie z obowiązującymi normami, aby 
zagwarantować właściwe natężenie przepływu 
gazu do palnika również w stanie maksymalnej 
mocy generatora i osiągi urządzenia (dane 
techniczne). System połączeń musi być zgodny z 
obowiązującymi normami technicznymi.

Jakość spalanego gazu. Urządzenie zostało 
zaprojektowane do pracy z gazem wolnym od 
zanieczyszczeń; w przeciwnym razie należy 
zamontować odpowiednie filtry przed wejściem 
gazu do urządzenia aby przywrócić jego czystość.

Zbiorniki magazynujące (w razie zasilania z 
magazynu LPG).
- Może się zdarzyć, że nowe zbiorniki maga-

zynujące LPG mogą zawierać resztki gazu 
obojętnego (azotu), które zubażają mieszankę 
dostarczaną do urządzenia powodując jego 
nieprawidłowe działanie.
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1.2 FŐBB MÉRETEK.

Jelmagyarázat:
 V - Elektromos tápfeszültség
 G - Gázcsatlakozás
 AC - Használati melegvíz csatlakozás
 ACV - Használati melegvíz csatlakozás napkollektoros rendszer 

esetén (opciós)
 AF - Használati hidegvíz csatlakozás
 SC  -  Kondenzvíz elvezetés (minimum belső átmérő Ø 13 mm)
 R - Fűtési rendszer visszatérő csatlakozás
 M - Fűtési rendszer előremenő csatlakozás

Magasság 
(mm)

Hosszúság 
(mm)

Szélesség 
(mm)

763 440 303
CSATLAKOZÁSOK

GÁZ HASZNÁLATI 
VÍZ

FŰTÉSI 
RENDSZER

G AC AF R M
3/4” 1/2” 1/2” 3/4” 3/4”

1.3 FAGYVÉDELEM.
Minimális hőmérséklet -5°C. A kazán számos 
fagyvédelmi rendszerrel rendelkezik, amelyek 
képesek a szivattyút és az égőt bekapcsolni akkor, 
amikor a kazán belsejében a víz hőmérséklete 
4°C alá csökken.
A fenti körülmények között a kazán fagy elleni 
védelme -5°C-ig biztosított .

Minimális hőmérséklet -15°C. Ha a kazánt 
olyan helyiségben szerelik fel, amelynek hő-
mérséklete -5°C alá süllyedhet, a kazán fagykárt 
szenvedhet.
A fagyás kockázatának elkerülése érdekében 
kövesse az alábbi utasításokat:
- a fűtő kört védje jó minőségű, az egészségre 

ártalmatlan, kifejezetten fűtési rendszerekhez 
tervezett fagyállóval. A fagyálló kiválasztá-
sakor győződjön meg arról, hogy a gyártó 
szavatolja, hogy a termék nem károsítja a 
hőcserélőt vagy a kazán egyéb alkatrészeit. Ne 
használjon egészségre káros fagyállót. Kövesse 
a fagyálló gyártójának utasításait a minimum 
hőmérséklet és a hígítás tekintetében. Egy 
olyan vizes oldatot hozzon létre, amely 2-es 
potenciális vízszennyezési osztályba sorolható 
(EN 1717:2002 vagy az alkalmazandó helyi 
jogszabályi előírások).

 Az Immergas kazán fűtési körei olyan alap-
anyagokból készültek , amelyek ellenállnak az 
etilén-glikol és propilén-glikol fagyállóknak 
(amennyiben a keveréket szabályosan készítették 
elő).

 A keverék élettartamával és megsemmisítésével 
kapcsolatban a gyártó szolgál információval.

- A használati melegvíz-kör fagyvédelmét egy a 
megrendelő külön kérésére szállított kiegészí-
tő (fagyvédelmi készlet) biztosíthatja, amely 
egy elektromos fűtőszálból, a hozzá tartozó 
vezetékekből, és egy termosztátból áll (olvassa 

el figyelmesen a kiegészítő készlettel együtt 
szállított használati útmutatót).

A fenti körülmények között a kazán fagy elleni 
védelme -15°C-ig biztosítható.

A kazán fagyvédelme (akár -5°C-ig, akár -15°C-ig) 
csak az alábbi feltételek mellett biztosított:
- a kazánt megfelelően csatlakoztatták az elektro-

mos és gázrendszerhez;
- a kazán áram- és gázellátása folyamatos;
- a kazán nincs kikapcsolva (''off '');
- a kazánon nincs üzemzavar (2.6 fejezet);
- a kazán és/vagy a fagyvédelmi készlet fontosabb 

alkatrészein nincsenek meghibásodások.
A jótállás nem terjed ki az áramellátás megsza-
kadásából és az előző oldalon leírtak be nem 
tartásából eredő károkra.

Megjegyzés: ha a kazánt olyan helyiségbe szereli 
fel, amelynek hőmérséklete 0°C fok alá süllyed-
het, hőszigetelje mind a használati melegvíz mind 
a fűtési kör csővezetékeit.

1.4  GÁZCSATLAKOZÁS.
Kazánjaink földgázzal (G20) és PB gázzal 
működnek. A csatlakozáshoz használt csövek 
átmérője legyen legalább akkora, mint a kazán 
csatlakozása G3/4”. A gáz csatlakoztatása előtt 
alaposan tisztítsa meg a gázellátó csöveket az 
esetleges szennyeződésektől, amelyek a kazán 
hibás működéséhez vezethetnek. Ellenőrizze 
emellett, hogy a bemenő gáz megfelel-e a kazán 
műszaki tulajdonságainak (lásd a kazánon elhe-
lyezett táblát). Ha az adatok eltérnek, a kazánt át 
kell állítani, hogy megfeleljen a másik gázfajtá-
nak (lásd: a gázkészülék átalakítása különböző 
gázfajtákra). Ellenőrizze, hogy a felhasznált gáz 
(földgáz vagy PB gáz) hálózati dinamikus nyo-
mása, amelyről a kazán üzemelni fog, megfelel-e 
szabványok előírásainak. Az elégtelen nyomás 
kihathat a fűtőkészülék teljesítményére, ezáltal 
hibajelenségeket okozhat a felhasználónak.
Ellenőrizze, hogy a gázelzáró csap helyesen 
van-e bekötve. A gázellátó cső méretének meg 
kell felelnie a hatályos szabályoknak, annak 
érdekében, hogy biztosítsa az égő gázellátását 
és megfelelő hatásfokát a kazán legnagyobb 
teljesítménye esetén is (lásd műszaki adatok). A 
gázcsatlakozásoknak meg kell felelniük a hatályos 
szabványok előírásainak.

A gáz minősége. A készüléket szennyeződés-
mentes gázzal való üzemelésre tervezték; ameny-
nyiben a gáz minősége nem megfelelő, célszerű 
egy szűrőelemet beiktatni a készülék elé, hogy 
biztosítsa a megfelelő tisztaságú gázt.

Gáztárolók (PB-gáz tartályról való üzemeltetés 
esetén).
- Újonnan beszerelt PB gáztárolók esetén előfor-

dulhat, hogy a tartályban inert gáz (nitrogén) 
maradványok vannak, amelyek csökkenthetik a 
készülékbe jutó gáz fűtőértékét, és rendellenes 
működést okozhatnak.
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1.2  ΒΑΣΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ.

Λεζάντα:
 V - Ηλεκτρική σύνδεση
 G - Τροφοδοσία αερίου
 AC - Έξοδος ζεστού νερού οικιακής χρήσης
 ACV - Είσοδος ζεστού νερού χρήσης kit ηλιακής βαλβίδας  

(προαιρετικό)
 AF - Είσοδος κρύου νερού οικιακής χρήσης
 SC - Αποστράγγιση συμπυκνώματος (εσωτερική ελάχιστη  

διάμετρος Ø 13 mm).
 R - Επιστροφή εγκατάστασης
 M - Ροή εγκατάστασης 

Ύψος 
(mm)

Πλάτος 
(mm)

Βάθος 
(mm)

763 440 303
ΣΥΝΔΕΣΕΙΣ

ΑΕΡΙΟ ΝΕΡΟ ΟΙΚΙΑΚΗΣ 
ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

ΕΓΚΑΤΑ-
ΣΤΑΣΗ

G AC AF R M
3/4” 1/2” 1/2” 3/4” 3/4”

1.3 ΑΝΤΙΨΥΚΤΙΚΗ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ.
Ελάχιστη θερμοκρασία-5°C. Ο λέβητας δια-
θέτει μια σειρά αντιψυκτικών λειτουργιών που 
φροντίζει να θέσει σε λειτουργία την αντλία και 
τον καυστήρα όταν η θερμοκρασία του νερού 
μέσα στο λέβητα κατεβαίνει κάτω από τους 4°C.
Υπό αυτές τις συνθήκες ο λέβητας είναι προστα-
τευμένος από τον παγετό μέχρι τη θερμοκρασία 
περιβάλλοντος των -5°C.

Ελάχιστη θερμοκρασία -15°C. Σε περίπτωση 
που ο λέβητας είναι εγκατεστημένος σε χώρο 
με θερμοκρασία που πέφτει κάτω από τους -5°C 
μπορεί η συσκευή να παγώσει.
Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο ψύξης, τηρήστε τις 
παρακάτω οδηγίες:
-  προστατεύστε από τον παγετό το κύκλωμα 

θέρμανσης εισάγωντας ένα αντιψυκτικό υγρό 
καλής ποιότητας, ειδικά κατάλληλο για τη 
χρήση σε θερμικές εγκαταστάσεις και με την 
εγγύηση από τον κατασκευαστή ότι δεν προ-
καλεί ζημιές στον εναλλάκτη και στα άλλα 
εξαρτήματα του λέβητα. Το αντιψυκτικό υγρό 
δεν πρέπει να είναι βλαβερό για την υγεία. Θα 
πρέπει να ακολουθήσετε σχολαστικά τις οδηγί-
ες του κατασκευαστή του ίδιου του υγρού όσον 
αφορά το ποσοστό που χρειάζεται σε σχέση με 
την ελάχιστη θερμοκρασία στην οποία θέλετε 
να διατηρήσετε την εγκατάσταση. Θα πρέπει 
να δημιουργείται ένα υδατικό διάλυμα με κα-
τηγορία πιθανής μόλυνσης του νερού 2 (EN 
1717:2002 ή τοπικούς ισχύοντες κανονισμούς).

 Τα υλικά με τα οποία είναι κατασκευασμένο το 
κύκλωμα θέρμανσης των λεβήτων Immergas 
αντέχουν στα υγρά αντιψυκτικά με βάση τη 
γλυκόλη αιθυλενίου και προπυλενίου (στην πε-
ρίπτωση όπου τα μίγματα έχουν παρασκευαστεί 
σωστά).

 Για τη διάρκεια και την ενδεχόμενη απόρριψη 
ακολουθήστε τις υποδείξεις του προμηθευτή.

- Προστατεύστε από τον παγετό το κύκλωμα 
νερού οικιακής χρήσης χρησιμοποιώντας ένα 
αξεσουάρ που θα λάβετε κατόπιν παραγγελίας 
(αντιψυκτικό κιτ) το οποίο αποτελείται από μια 
ηλεκτρική αντίσταση της σχετικής καλωδίω-
σης και από το θερμοστάτη ελέγχου (διαβάστε 
προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες για τη συναρμολόγηση 
που περιλαμβάνει η συσκευασία του κιτ).

Υπό αυτές τις συνθήκες ο λέβητας είναι προστα-
τευμένος από την ψύξη μέχρι τη θερμοκρασία 
των -15°C.

Η αντιψυκτική προστασία του λέβητα (τόσο -5°C 
όσο -15°C) εξασφαλίζεται μόνο αν:
- ο λέβητας έχει συνδεθεί σωστά σε κυκλώματα 

τροφοδοσίας αερίου και ηλεκτρισμού,
- ο λέβητας τροφοδοτείται συνέχεια,
- ο λέβητας δεν είναι σε “off”.
-  Ο λέβητας δεν είναι έχει βλάβη (παράγρ. 2.6);
- Τα κύρια εξαρτήματα του λέβητα ή/και το 

αντιψυκτικό kit δεν έχουν υποστεί ζημιά.
Η ισχύς της εγγύησης δεν συμπεριλαμβάνει τις 
ζημιές που προκύπτουν από διακοπή της παροχής 
ηλεκτρικής ενέργειας ή από τη μη τήρηση των 
όσων αναφέρονται στην προηγούμενη σελίδα.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: σε περίπτωση εγκατάστασης του 
λέβητα σε χώρους όπου η θερμοκρασία πέφτει 
κάτω από τους 0°C απαιτείται η μόνωση των 
σωλήνων σύνδεσης τόσο του νερού χρήσης όσο 
και της θέρμανσης.

1.4 ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ ΑΕΡΙΟΥ.
Οι λέβητές μας έχουν κατασκευαστεί για να λειτουρ-
γούν με φυσικό αέριο μεθανίου (G20) και υγραέριο. 
Ο σωλήνας τροφοδοσίας θα πρέπει να είναι όμοιος 
ή μεγαλύτερος από το ρακόρ του λέβητα 3/4”G. 
Πριν τη σύνδεση του αερίου θα πρέπει να καθαρί-
σετε επιμελώς εσωτερικά όλες τις σωληνώσεις της 
εγκατάστασης εισόδου του καυσίμου ώστε να αφαι-
ρέσετε τυχόν υπολείμματα που μπορεί να θέσουν 
σε κίνδυνο τη σωστή λειτουργία τους λέβητα. Θα 
πρέπει, επίσης, να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το αέριο διανομής 
αντιστοιχεί σε εκείνο για το οποίο έχει κατασκευαστεί 
ο λέβητας (δείτε πινακίδα στοιχείων επί του λέβητα). 
Αν διαφέρουν, θα πρέπει να κάνετε τις απαραίτητες 
τροποποιήσεις στο λέβητα για άλλο είδος αερίου 
(δείτε μετατροπή των διατάξεων σε περίπτωση 
αλλαγής αερίου). Είναι πολύ σημαντικό, επίσης, να 
ελέγχετε τη δυναμική πίεση του δικτύου (μεθάνιο 
ή υγραέριο) που θα χρησιμοποιηθεί για την τροφο-
δοσία του λέβητα που πρέπει να συμμορφώνεται με 
την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία, καθώς αν είναι ανεπαρκής 
μπορεί να επηρεάσει την ισχύ της γεννήτριας και να 
προκαλέσει προβλήματα στο χρήστη.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η σύνδεση της βαλβίδας αερίου έχει 
γίνει σωστά. Ο σωλήνας προσαγωγής του καύσιμου 
αερίου θα πρέπει να έχει τις κατάλληλες διαστάσεις 
βάσει των κανονισμών εν ισχύ έτσι ώστε να εξασφα-
λίζεται η σωστή ροή αερίου στον καυστήρα και σε 
περιπτώσεις μέγιστης ισχύος της γεννήτριας καθώς 
και οι επιδόσεις του μηχανήματος (τεχνικά στοιχεία). 
Το σύστημα σύνδεσης θα πρέπει να συμμορφώνεται 
με τους κανονισμούς που ισχύουν.

Ποιότητα καύσιμου αερίου. Το μηχάνημα έχει σχεδι-
αστεί για να λειτουργεί με καύσιμο χωρίς προσμίξεις, 
διαφορετικά θα πρέπει να τοποθετήσετε τα αντίστοι-
χα φίλτρα στο μηχάνημα ώστε να αποκατασταθεί η 
καθαρότητα του καυσίμου.

Ρεζερβουάρ αποθήκευσης (σε περίπτωση τροφοδοσί-
ας από την αποθήκευση του υγραερίου).
- Ενδέχεται τα νέα ρεζερβουάρ υγραερίου (GPL) να 

περιέχουν υπολείμματα αδρανούς αερίου (άζωτο) 
το οποίο καταστρέφει την ποιότητα του μίγματος 
που παρέχεται από τη συσκευή με αποτέλεσμα τη 
δυσλειτουργία του λέβητα.
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1.2  MAIN DIMENSIONS.

Key:
 V - Electrical connection
 G - Gas supply
 AC - Domestic hot water outlet
 ACV - Solar valve kit D.H.W. inlet (optional)
 AF - Domestic cold water inlet
 SC - Condensate drain (minimum internal diameter Ø 13 mm)
 R - System return
 M - System flow

Height 
(mm)

Width 
(mm)

Depth 
(mm)

763 440 303
CONNECTIONS

GAS DOMESTIC 
HOT WATER SYSTEM

G AC AF R M
3/4” 1/2” 1/2” 3/4” 3/4”

1.3 ANTIFREEZE PROTECTION.
Minimum temperature -5°C. The boiler comes 
standard with an anti-freeze function that ac-
tivates the pump and burner when the system 
water temperature in the boiler falls below 4°C.
In these conditions the boiler is protected against 
freezing to an ambient temperature of -5°C.

Minimum temperature -15°C. In the event the 
boiler is installed in a place where the tempera-
ture falls below -5°C, the appliance can freeze.
To prevent the risk of freezing follow the instruc-
tions below:
- protect the central heating circuit from freezing 

by inserting a good-quality antifreeze liquid 
into this circuit, which is specially suited for 
central heating systems and which is manu-
facturer guaranteed not to cause damage to 
the heat exchanger or other components of 
the boiler. The antifreeze liquid must not be 
harmful to one's health. The instructions of the 
manufacturer of this liquid must be followed 
scrupulously regarding the percentage neces-
sary with respect to the minimum temperature 
at which the system must be kept. An aqueous 
solution must be made with potential pollution 
class of water 2 (EN 1717:2002 or local regula-
tions in force).

 The materials used for the central heating circuit 
of Immergas boilers withstand ethylene and 
propylene glycol based antifreeze liquids (if the 
mixtures are prepared perfectly).

 For life and possible disposal, follow the sup-
plier's instructions.

- Protect the domestic hot water circuit against 
freezing by using an accessory that is supplied 
on request (anti-freeze kit) comprising two 
electric heating elements, the relevant cables 
and a control thermostat (carefully read the 
installation instructions contained in the ac-
cessory kit pack).

In these conditions the boiler is protected against 
freezing to temperature of -15°C.

Boiler antifreeze protection (both -5°C and -15°C) 
is thus ensured only if:
- the boiler is correctly connected to gas and elec-

tricity power supply circuits;
- the boiler is powered constantly;
- the boiler is not in “off” mode;
- the boiler is not in anomaly conditions (parag. 

2.6);
- the essential components of the boiler and/or 

antifreeze kit are not faulty.
The warranty does not cover damage due to inter-
ruption of the electrical power supply and failure 
to comply with that stated on the previous page.

NOTE: if the boiler is installed in places where 
the temperature falls below 0°C the domestic 
hot water and central heating attachment pipes 
must be insulated.

1.4 GAS CONNECTION.
Our boilers are designed to operate with methane 
gas (G20) and L.P.G. Supply pipes must be the 
same as or larger than the 3/4”G boiler fitting. 
Before connecting the gas line, carefully clean 
inside all the fuel feed system pipes to remove 
any residue that could impair boiler efficiency. 
Also make sure the gas corresponds to that for 
which the boiler is prepared (see boiler data 
name plate). If different, the appliance must be 
converted for operation with the other type of 
gas (see converting appliance for other gas types). 
The dynamic gas supply (methane or LPG) 
pressure must also be checked according to the 
type used in the boiler, which must comply with 
the technical standards in force, as insufficient 
levels can reduce generator output and cause 
malfunctions.
Ensure correct gas cock connection. The gas sup-
ply pipe must be suitably dimensioned according 
to current regulations in order to guarantee cor-
rect gas flow rate to the burner even in conditions 
of maximum generator output and to guarantee 
appliance efficiency (technical specifications). 
The coupling system must conform to technical 
standards in force.

Fuel gas quality. The appliance was designed 
to operate with combustible gas free of impuri-
ties; otherwise it is advisable to fit special filters 
upstream of the appliance to restore the purity 
of the fuel.

Storage tanks (in case of supply from LPG 
depot).
- New LPG storage tanks may contain residual 

inert gases (nitrogen) that degrade the mixture 
delivered to the appliance casing functioning 
anomalies.

- Due to the composition of the LPG mixture, 
layering of the mixture components may occur 
during the period of storage in the tanks. This 
can cause a variation in the heating power of 
the mixture delivered to the appliance, with 
subsequent change in its performance.
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1.2 ZÁKLADNÍ ROZMĚRY.

Vysvětlivky:
 V  - Elektrické připojení
 G  - Přívod plynu
 AC  - Výstup teplé užitkové vody
 ACV - Vstup teplé užitkové vody sada solárního ventilu  

(volitelné příslušenství)
 AF - Vstup studené užitkové vody
 SC - Odvod kondenzátu (vnitřní průměr minimálně Ø 13 mm)
 R - Zpátečka z otopné soustavy 
 M - Výstup do otopné soustavy

Výška 
(mm) Šířka (mm) Hloubka 

(mm)
763 440 303

PŘÍPOJE

PLYN UŽITKOVÁ 
VODA TOPENÍ

G AC AF R M
3/4” 1/2” 1/2” 3/4” 3/4”

1.3 OCHRANA PROTI ZAMRZNUTÍ.
Minimální teplota -5°C. Kotel je sériově do-
dáván s funkcí proti zamrznutí, která uvede do 
činnosti čerpadlo a hořák, když teplota vody 
v kotli klesne pod 4°C.
Za těchto podmínek je kotel chráněný před zamrz-
nutím až do teploty prostředí -5°C.

Minimální teplota -15°C. V případě, že kotel 
bude nainstalován v místech, kde teploty klesají 
pod -5°C, může dojít k jeho zamrznutí.
Abyste zabránili riziku zamrznutí, řiďte se násle-
dujícími pokyny:
- chraňte vytápěcí okruh před zamrznutím 

použitím nemrznoucí kapaliny, speciálně 
určené pro použití v topných systémech a se 
zárukou od výrobce, že nezpůsobuje poškození 
výměníku tepla a ostatních komponent kotle. 
Nemrznoucí směs nesmí být zdraví škodlivá. Je 
nezbytné dodržovat pokyny samotného výrob-
ce nemrznoucí kapaliny, pokud jde o procentu-
ální poměr potřebný pro ochranu zařízení před 
danou nízkou teplotou. Je zapotřebí namíchat 
vodní roztok třídy možného znečištění vody 
2 (EN 1717:2002 nebo ustanovení platných 
místních norem).

 Materiály, ze kterých je vyroben topný okruh 
kotlů Immergas, jsou odolné vůči nemrznoucím 
kapalinám na bázi etylenglykolů a propylengly-
kolů (v případě, kdy jsou správně naředěny).

 V otázce trvanlivosti a likvidace se řiďte pokyny 
dodavatele.

- Chraňte před mrazem užitkový okruh pomocí 
doplňku, který lze objednat (sada proti zamrz-
nutí), a který je tvořen elektrickým odporem, 
příslušnou kabeláží a řídicím termostatem 
(přečtěte si pozorně pokyny pro montáž obsa-
žené v balení doplňkové sady).

Za těchto podmínek je kotel chráněn před zamrz-
nutím až do teploty prostředí -15°C.

Ochrana před zamrznutím kotle (jak při -5°C 
tak i při -15°C) je tímto způsobem zaručena 
pouze pokud:
- je kotel správně připojen k plynovému potrubí a 

elektrické síti;
- je kotel neustále napájen;
- kotel není v režimu “Off”;
- kotel nemá poruchu (odst. 2.6);
- podstatné součásti kotle a / nebo nemrznoucí 

soupravy nejsou poškozeny.
Ze záruky jsou vyňata poškození vzniklá v dů-
sledku přerušení dodávky elektrické energie a 
nerespektování obsahu předchozí stránky.

POZN.: v případě instalace kotle v místech, 
kde teplote klesá pod 0°C se vyžaduje zateplení 
připojovacích trubek, jak pro užitkový okruh, 
tak i pro okruh vytápění.

1.4 PŘIPOJENÍ PLYNU.
Naše kotle jsou vyrobeny pro provoz s metanem 
(G20) a LPG. Přívodní potrubí musí být stejné 
nebo větší než přípojka kotle 3/4” G. Před připo-
jením plynového potrubí je třeba provést řádné 
vyčištění vnitřku celého potrubí přivádějícího 
palivo, aby se odstranily případné nánosy, které 
by mohly ohrozit správný chod kotle. Dále je 
třeba ověřit, zda přiváděný plyn odpovídá plynu, 
pro který byl kotel zkonstruován (viz typový ští-
tek v kotli). V případě odlišností je třeba provést 
úpravu kotle na přívod jiného druhu plynu (viz 
přestavba přístrojů v případě změny plynu). Ově-
řit je třeba i dynamický tlak plynu v síti (zemního 
plynu nebo propanu), který se bude používat k 
napájení kotle, který musí být v souladu s plat-
nými technickými normami, protože v případě 
nedostatečného tlaku by mohlo dojít ke snížení 
výkonu a vzniku nepříjemností pro uživatele.
Ověřte si také, jestli byl plynový kohout připojen 
správně. Přívodní plynové potrubí musí mít 
odpovídající rozměry podle platných norem, aby 
mohl být plyn k hořáku přiváděn v potřebném 
množství i při maximálním výkonu generátoru 
a byl tak zaručen výkon přístroje (technické 
údaje). Systém připojení musí odpovídat platným 
technickým normám. S ohledem na platné insta-
lační normy nainstalujte adekvátní uzávěr plynu 
(včetně případného stop-ventilu vně kotelny, 
pokud to norma vyžaduje).

Kvalita hořlavého plynu. Zařízení bylo navrženo 
k provozu na hořlavý plyn bez nečistot; v opač-
ném případě je nutné použít vhodné filtry před 
zařízením, jejichž úkolem je zajistit čistotu paliva.
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1.2 ОСНОВНИ РАЗМЕРИ.

Легенда:
 V - Електрическо свързване
 G - Захранване с газ
 AC - Изход на битова гореща вода
 ACV - Вход на битова гореща вода от комплект соларен 

вентил (опция)
 AF - Вход на битова студена вода
 SC - Дрениране на конденза  

(минимален вътрешен диаметър Ø 13 mm)
 R - Връщане от инсталация
 M - Подаване към инсталация

Височина 
(мм)

Ширина 
(мм)

Дълбочина 
(мм)

763 440 303
ВРЪЗКИ

ГАЗ БИТОВА 
ВОДА ИНСТАЛАЦИЯ

G AC AF R M
3/4” 1/2” 1/2” 3/4” 3/4”

1.3 ЗАЩИТА ОТ ЗАМРЪЗВАНЕ.
Минимална температура -5°C. Серийно ко-
телът разполага с функция против замръзва-
не, която се грижи за задействане на помпата 
и горелката, когато температурата на водата 
във вътрешността на котела спадне под 4°C.
При тези условия котелът е защитен от 
замръзване до стайна температура от -5°C.

Минимална температура -15°C. В случай, 
че котелът е монтиран на място, където 
температурата спада под -5°C, уредът може 
да замръзне.
За да избегнете риска от замръзване се при-
държайте към следните инструкции:
- защитете отоплителната верига от зам-

ръзване, като в тази верига поставите 
качествена антифризна течност, за която 
да е изрично посочено, че е подходяща за 
използване в отоплителни инсталации и с 
гаранция на производителя, че не нанася 
щети на топлообменника и на други ком-
поненти на котела. Антифризната течност 
не трябва да е вредна за здравето. Трябва 
да спазвате стриктно инструкциите на 
производителя на течността що се отнася 
до необходимата концентрация в зави-
симост от минималната температура, от 
която искате да предпазите инсталацията. 
Трябва да направите воден разтвор с клас 
на потенциално замърсяване на водата 2 
(EN 1717:2002 или действащи местни нор-
мативни разпоредби).

 Материалите, от които е направена ото-
плителната верига на котлите Immergas, 
издържат на антифризни течности на 
основата на етиленови и пропиленови 
гликоли (в случай, че смесите са приготвени 
съгласно професионалните правила).

 Относно дълготрайността и евентуалното 
изхвърляне, следвайте инструкциите на 

доставчика на течността.
- Защитавайте от замръзване веригата за би-

това вода, като използвайте аксесоар, който 
може да се достави по заявка (антифризен 
комплект), съставен от електрически 
нагревател, от съответното окабеляване 
и от термостат за управление (прочетете 
внимателно инструкциите за монтаж, съ-
държащи се в опаковката на комплекта с 
принадлежности).

При тези условия котелът е предпазен от 
замръзване до температура от -15°C.

Защитата против замръзване на котела 
(както -5°C, така и -15°C), се гарантира 
само ако:
- котелът е правилно свързан към веригите 

за захранване с газ и електричество;
- котелът се захранва непрекъснато;
- котелът не е в режим “off”;
- котелът не е с проблем (парагр. 2.6);
- основните компоненти на котела и/или на 

антифризния комплект не са повредени.
За да бъде действителна гаранцията, са 
изключени щетите, произтичащи от пре-
късването на електрическа енергия и от 
неспазването на посоченото на предходната 
страница.

Забележка: в случай на монтиране на котела 
на места, където температурата спада под 0°C, 
се изисква изолиране на свързващите тръби 
за битова вода и за отопление. 

1.4 СВЪРЗВАНЕ КЪМ ГАЗОВАТА МРЕЖА.
Котлите ни са произведени за работа с газ метан 
(G20) и L.P.G. (пропан-бутан) Захранващите 
тръби трябва да бъдат равни или по-големи от 
присъединителните връзки на котела 3/4”G. Преди 
да извършите свързването на газа, внимателно 
трябва да почистите отвътре всички тръби на 
инсталацията за захранване с гориво, за да от-
страните евентуални остатъци, които биха могли 
да попречат на добрата работа на котела. Освен 
това трябва да проверите дали подаваният газ 
съответства на този, за който е подготвен котела 
(вж. табелката с данните, поставена на котела).  
 Ако се различават, трябва да го адаптирате към 
друг вид газ (вж адаптиране на уредите в случай 
на смяна на газ). Освен това е важно да проверите 
динамичното налягане на мрежата (метан или 
пропан-бутан), която ще се използва за захран-
ване на котела и трябва да бъде в съответствие 
с действащата техническа нормативна база, тъй 
като ако това налягане не е достатъчно, може да 
повлияе на мощността на уреда, като предизвика 
неудобства за потребителя.
Уверете се, че свързването на газовия вентил се 
извършва правилно. Тръбата за захранване с газ 
трябва да бъде подходящо оразмерена въз основа 
на действащата нормативна база, с цел гаран-
тиране на правилния дебит газ към горелката, 
включително в условия на максимална мощност 
на котела и да гарантира работните характерис-
тики на уреда (технически данни). Системата за 
свързване трябва да съответства на валидните 
технически норми.

Качество на газa. Уредът е проектиран за работа с 
газ без примеси; в противен случай е необходимо 
да поставите подходящи филтри непосредстве-
но преди уреда, за да възстанови чистотата на 
горивото.
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1.2 BELANGRIJKSTE AFMETINGEN.

Verklarende lijst:
 V - Elektrische aansluiting
 G - Gasaansluiting
 W/C - Uitgang sanitair warm water
 ACV - Ingang sanitair warm water kit zonneklep (optie)
 K/F - Ingang sanitair koud water
 S - Afvoer condens (minimale interne diameter Ø 13 mm)
 R - Terugkeer installatie
 P - Aanvoer installatie

Hoogte 
(mm)

Breedte 
(mm)

Diepte 
(mm)

763 440 303
KOPPELINGEN

GAS SANITAIR 
WATER INSTALLATIE

G W/C K/F R P
3/4” 1/2” 1/2” 3/4” 3/4”

1.3 ANTIVRIESBESCHERMING.
Minimumtemperatuur -5°C. De ketel is stan-
daard uitgerust met een antivriesfunctie die 
ervoor zorgt dat de pomp en brander in werking 
worden gezet wanneer de temperatuur van het 
installatiewater in de ketel onder 4°C daalt.
In deze omstandigheden is de ketel beschermd te-
gen vorst tot een omgevingstemperatuur van -5°C.

Minimumtemperatuur -15°C. Indien de ketel 
op een plaats geïnstalleerd is waar de temperatuur 
onder -5°C daalt, bestaat de mogelijkheid dat het 
toestel bevriest.
Om risico op bevriezen te voorkomen, moet men 
zich aan de volgende instructies houden:
-  bescherm het verwarmingscircuit tegen vorst 

door in dit circuit een antivries vloeistof van 
goede kwaliteit in te brengen die uitdrukkelijk 
geschikt is voor gebruik bij verwarmingsinstal-
laties en met garantie van de fabrikant dat die 
geen schade berokkent aan de warmtewisselaar 
en aan andere componenten van de ketel. De 
antivries vloeistof mag niet schadelijk zijn voor 
de gezondheid. De instructies van de fabrikant 
van deze vloeistof moeten nauwgezete worden 
opgevolgd wat betreft het vereiste percentage 
in verhouding tot de minimumtemperatuur 
waartegen men de installatie wil behoeden. 
Men moet een wateroplossing verwezenlijken 
met een potentiële watervervuilingsklasse 2 
(EN 1717:2002 of geldige plaatselijke wettelijke 
bepalingen).

 De materialen waaruit het verwarmingscircuit 
van de Immergas-ketels is vervaardigd, zijn 
bestand tegen antivriesvloeistoffen op basis van 
ethyleenglycol en propyleenglycol (indien de 
mengsels volgens de regels van de kunst worden 

bereid).
 Voor de levensduur en het eventuele ver-

wijderen moet men de aanwijzingen van de 
leverancier volgen.

- Het sanitaire circuit tegen vorst beschermen 
met behulp van een accessoire dat op verzoek 
verkrijgbaar is (kit antivries), dat bestaat uit 
een elektrische weerstand, de bijhorende be-
kabeling en een besturingsthermostaat (lees 
aandachtig de instructies voor de montage die 
in de verpakking van de accessoirekit zitten).

In deze omstandigheden is de ketel beschermd 
tegen vorst tot een temperatuur van -15°C.

De bescherming tegen het bevriezen van de ketel 
(zowel -5°C als -15°C) is op deze manier enkel 
verzekerd onder de volgende voorwaarden:
- de ketel is correct op de voedingscircuits van gas 

en elektriciteit aangesloten;
- de ketel is constant gevoed;
- de ketel is niet modus “off”;
- de ketel is niet defect (par. 2.6);
- de fundamentele componenten van de ketel en/

of van de antivrieskit zijn niet defect.
De garantie is niet geldig in geval van schade voort-
vloeiend uit de onderbreking van de elektrische 
energievoorziening en door het niet naleven van 
wat op de vorige pagina vermeld staat.

NB: wanneer de ketel geïnstalleerd wordt op 
plaatsen waar de temperatuur onder 0°C daalt, 
moet u de aansluitingsbuizen van zowel het 
sanitair als de verwarming isoleren.

1.4 GASAANSLUITING.
Onze ketels zijn gebouwd om op methaangas (G20); 
(G25) en L.P.G. te werken. De toevoerleiding moet 
gelijk zijn of groter dan de koppeling op de ketel 
3/4”G. Vooraleer de gasaansluiting uit te voeren, 
moet men alle leidingen van de toevoerinstallatie 
van de brandstof zorgvuldig schoonmaken, om 
eventuele residuen te verwijderen die de goede 
werking van de ketel kunnen beïnvloeden. Boven-
dien moet men controleren of het distributiegas 
overeenkomt met het type gas waarop de ketel 
voorzien is (zie label met gegevens op de ketel). Als 
dit afwijkt moet men een interventie op de ketel uit-
voeren voor aanpassing aan een ander type gas (zie 
omschakeling van de toestellen bij verandering van 
gas). Bovendien is het belangrijk om de dynamische 
druk van het net (methaan of L.P.G.) dat men gaat 
gebruiken om de ketel te voeden te controleren en 
die met de geldende technische normen conform 
moet zijn, omdat als er onvoldoende druk is dit in-
vloed kan hebben op het vermogen van de generator 
en ongemakken voor de gebruiker veroorzaakt.
Verzeker u ervan dat de aansluiting van de gas-
kraan correct gebeurt. De buis voor toevoer van 
de gasbrandstof moet over de juiste afmetingen 
beschikken volgens de geldende normen, teneinde 
een correct gasdebiet naar de brander te verzekeren, 
ook in omstandigheden van maximaal vermogen 
van de generator, en om de prestaties van het toestel 
te verzekeren (technische gegevens). Het koppe-
lingssysteem moet conform zijn met de geldende 
technische normen.

Kwaliteit van de gasbrandstof. Het toestel werd 
ontworpen om te werken op gasbrandstof zonder 
onzuiverheden; indien dit niet het geval is, moet 
men speciale filters voorgeschakeld op het toestel 
plaatsen om de brandstof opnieuw zuiver te maken.

Opslagtanks (in geval van voeding met GPL).
- Het kan gebeuren dat de nieuwe GPL-opslagtanks 

resten van inerte gas (stikstof) bevatten die het 
mengsel dat aan het toestel wordt afgegeven 
verarmen waardoor slechte werking optreedt.
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1.2 DIMENSIONS PRINCIPALES.

Légende:
 V - Raccordement électrique
 G - Alimentation de gaz
 W/C - Sortie eau chaude sanitaire
 ACV - Entrée eau chaude sanitaire kit soupape solaire (option)
 K/F - Entrée de l'eau froide sanitaire
 S - Évacuation condensation  

(diamètre interne minimum Ø 13 mm)
 R - Retour installation
 P - Refoulement installation

Hauteur 
(mm)

Largeur 
(mm)

Profondeur 
(mm)

763 440 303
RACCORDS

GAZ EAU 
SANITAIRE INSTALLATION

G W/C K/F R P
3/4” 1/2” 1/2” 3/4” 3/4”

1.3 PROTECTION ANTIGEL.
Température minimale -5°C. La chaudière est 
équipée d'origine d'une fonction antigel qui per-
met de mettre en fonction la pompe et le brûleur 
quand la température de l'eau à l'intérieur de la 
chaudière descend en-dessous de 4°C.
Dans ces conditions, la chaudière est protégée 
contre le gel jusqu'à une température ambiante 
de -5 °C.

Température minimale -15°C. Si la chaudière 
est installée dans un lieu où la température 
descend au-dessous de -5°C, il est possible que 
l'appareil gèle.
Pour éviter le risque de congélation, respecter les 
instructions suivantes :
- protéger le circuit de chauffage du gel en y 

introduisant un liquide antigel de bonne qua-
lité, expressément adapté pour les installations 
thermiques et avec la garantie du fabricant 
qu'il n'endommage pas l'échangeur ni d'autres 
composants de la chaudière. Le liquide anti-
gel ne doit pas nuire à la santé. Il faut suivre 
scrupuleusement les instructions du fabricant 
du même liquide en ce qui concerne le pour-
centage nécessaire par rapport à la température 
minimum auquel on souhaite préserver l'ins-
tallation. Une solution aqueuse avec une classe 
de potentiel pollution à l'eau 2 ((EN 1717:2002 
ou dispositions normatives locales en vigueur)
doit être réalisée.

 Les matériaux composant le circuit de chauffage 
des chaudières Immergas résistent aux liquides 
antigel à base de glycols éthyléniques et propy-
léniques (si les mélanges sont réalisés dans les 
règles de l'art) .}

 Pour la durée et l'éventuelle élimination, suivre 

les indications du fournisseur.
- Protéger du gel le circuit sanitaire en utilisant 

un accessoire que l'on peut fournir sur de-
mande (kit antigel) composé d'une résistance 
électrique, du câblage correspondant et d'un 
thermostat de commande (lire attentivement 
les instructions pour le montage contenues 
dans l'emballage du kit accessoire.)

Dans ces conditions, la chaudière est protégée 
contre le gel jusqu'à une température de -15°C.

La protection contre le gel de la chaudière (tant 
-5°C que -15°C) est assurée seulement si :
- la chaudière est correctement branchée aux 

circuits d'alimentation de gaz et d'électricité ;
- la chaudière est constamment alimentée ;
- la chaudière n'est pas en modalité « off ».
- la chaudière n'est pas en anomalie (parag. 2.6) ;
- les composants essentiels de la chaudière et/ou 

du kit antigel ne sont pas en panne.
Pour l'efficacité de la garantie, les dommages qui 
dérivent de l'interruption de la fourniture d'énergie 
électrique et le non respect des instructions repor-
tées à la page précédente.

N.B. : en cas d'installation de la chaudière dans 
des lieux où la température descend en-dessous 
de 0°C, il faut une isolation des tuyaux de rac-
cordement au niveau sanitaire et au niveau du 
chauffage.

1.4 BRANCHEMENT DU GAZ.
Nos chaudières sont fabriquées pour fonctionner 
avec du gaz méthane (G20); (G25) et du G.P.L. La 
tuyauterie d'alimentation doit être égale ou su-
périeure au branchement de la chaudière 3/4"G. 
Avant d'effectuer le branchement du gaz, nettoyer 
soigneusement l'intérieur de tous les tuyaux de 
l'installation d'adduction du combustible afin 
d'enlever les éventuels résidus qui pourraient 
compromettre le bon fonctionnement de la 
chaudière. Contrôler aussi que le gaz distribué 
corresponde à celui pour lequel la chaudière a 
été conçue (voir la plaque des données située 
sur la chaudière). Dans le cas contraire, il est 
nécessaire d'intervenir sur la chaudière pour 
l'adapter à un autre type de gaz (voir conversion 
des appareils en cas de changement de gaz). De 
plus, il est important de vérifier la pression dy-
namique de réseau (méthane ou G.P.L.) que l'on 
utilisera pour l'alimentation de la chaudière qui 
devra être conforme aux normes techniques en 
vigueur : si elle est insuffisante, elle peut avoir des 
conséquences sur la puissance du générateur en 
provoquant des difficultés à l'utilisateur.
S'assurer que le branchement du robinet de gaz 
s'effectue correctement. Le tuyau d'adduction 
du gaz combustible doit être dimensionné 
correctement en fonction des règlementations 
en vigueur afin de garantir le débit correct du 
gaz au brûleur même dans les conditions de 
puissance maximum du générateur et de garantir 
les prestations de l'appareil (données techniques.) 
Le système de jonction doit être conforme aux 
normes techniques en vigueur.

Qualité du gaz combustible. L'appareil a été 
conçu pour fonctionner avec du gaz combus-
tible sans impuretés ; dans le cas contraire, il est 
nécessaire d'introduire des filtres spécifiques en 
amont de l'appareil pour rétablir la pureté du 
combustible.
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Stok tankı (LPG deposundan beslenme ha-
linde).
- Yeni LPG stok tanklarının içinde, cihaza giden 

karışımın kalitesini düşürerek cihazın düzgün 
çalışmasını engelleyen inert gaz (azot) kalıntısı 
bulunabilir.

- LPG gaz karışımının oluşması nedeniyle, 
depolama süresi boyunca tankların içinde 
karışım bileşenleri tabaka halinde birikebilir. 
Bu, cihaza tahsis edilen karışımın ısı gücünde 
değişikliğe sebep olarak cihazda verimlilik 
değişkenliklerine sebep olur.

1.5  HİDROLİK BAĞLANTI.
Dikkat: kombinin bağlantılarının yapılmasından 
evvel cihaz garantisinin geçerliliğini yitirmemesi 
için, kondensasyon modülünde (borular, ısıtıcı 
aksam, vs.) oluşması muhtemel kalıntıları çözücü 
veya emsal maddeler kullanarak arındırın, aksi 
takdirde kombinin çalışmasına olumsuz etki 
yaparlar. 

Yürürlükteki teknik normlara göre, tesisat ve 
cihazı çeşitli birikintilerden (örneğin kireç bi-
rikmesi), çamur oluşumundan ve diğer zehirli 
birikintilerden korumak için termik ve su te-
sisatın suyuna kimyasal uygulamalar yapılması 
zorunludur.

Hidrolik bağlantılar, kombinin şablonu üzerin-
deki askılar kullanılarak mantıklı bir şekilde 
izlenmelidir. Kombinin güvenlik valfı tahliyesi 
bir tahliye hunisine bağlı olmalıdır. Aksi takdirde 
tahliye valfı, su taşkınına sebep olursa, kombi 
üreticisi sorumlu olmayacaktır.

Dikkat: Immergas, kendi markası olmayan oto-
matik dolum girişlerinden kaynaklanan hasarlara 
cevap vermez.

İçme suyu kirliliği konusunda yürürlükteki tek-
nik düzenlemeler tarafından belirlenen sistem 
gereksinimleri karşılamak için, kombinin soğuk 
su girişi bağlantısının yukarısında kullanılacak 
IMMERGAS antifriz kitin kullanımı tavsiye 

edilir. Ayrıca, primer devreye (kalorifer devresi-
ne) giren ısı taşıyıcı akışkanın (örn. su + glikol) 
standartlara uygun olması tavsiye edilir.

Dikkat: cihazın kullanım ömrünü ve performans 
özelliklerini muhafaza etmek için kireç katmanları 
oluşumuna neden olacak su tiplerinin mevcut 
olması halinde "polifosfat doz ayarlayıcısı" seti 
monte edilmesi tavsiye edilir.

Yoğuşma suyu tahliyesi. Cihaz tarafından üre-
tilen yoğuşma suyu tahliyesi için, içinde en azın-
dan 13mm'lik Ø olan ve asitik yoğuşma sularına 
dayanıklı borular aracılığı ile atık su şebekesine 
bağlanmak gerekir. Cihazın atık su şebekesi ile 
bağlantısı bağlantı tesisatının içerdiği sıvının 
donmasını engelleyecek şekilde yapılmalıdır. 
Cihazı çalıştırmadan önce yoğuşma suyunun 
doğru şekilde tahliye edilebilmiş olduğundan 
emin olunmalıdır; sonrasında ilk çalıştırmada 
sifonnun yoğuşma ile dolduğunu doğrulayın 
(parag. 1.21). Ayrıca, atık suların tahliyesinde 
yürürlükteki talimatnameye, ulusal ve yerel dü-
zenlemelere dikkat etmek gerekir. Yoğuşmanın 
atık su boşaltma sisteminde olmaması durumun-
da yürürlükteki mevzuat tarafından öngörülen 
parametrelere uyulmasını sağlayacak yoğuşma 
nötrleştiricisinin kurulması gereklidir.

1.6 ELEKTRİK BAĞLANTISI.
 “Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP” kombi tüm 
cihaz için bir IPX4D koruma derecesine sahiptir. 
Bu cihazın elektrik güvenliği ancak cihazın yasal 
düzenlemelerin öngördüğü şekilde yeterli bir 
topraklı hatta doğru bir şekilde ve yürürlükteki 
güvenlik standartlarına uygun olarak yapılması 
halinde temin edilebilir.

Dikkat: lmmergas S.p.A., kombinin toprak bağ-
lantısının yapılmamış olması ve referans olarak 
riayet edilmesi gereken standartlara uyulmama-
sından ötürü kişi veya eşyalara gelebilecek her 
türlü hasar karşısında hiç bir şekilde sorumlu 
tutulamaz.

• Kontrol paneli bölmesini açma bağlantısı 
(Res- 1-4).

 Elektrik bağlantılarını yapmak sadece bağlantı 
bölmesini açın aşağıdaki yönergeleri takip 
ederek.

- Izgarayı sökün (Şek. 3-5a).
- Kapakları çıkartın, sabitleme vidalarını sökün 

ve ön paneli kendisine doğru çekin (c) (Şek. 
3-5b).

-  Kapağını çıkarın.(b res- 1-4) 
 1) Vidaları sökün (a).
 2)  Kapak (b) (c) gösterge tablosundan kaldı-

rın.
-  Bu noktada (d) terminal bloğu erişebilirsiniz.
Ayrıca, elektrik tesisatının, kombi üzerinde 
bulunan plakada belirtilen cihaz tarafından ab-
sorve edilebilir maksimum güce uygun olduğunu 
kontrol edin. Kombiler, “X” tipi prizsiz özel güç 
kaynağı kablolarına sahiptir. Giriş kablosunun, 
L – N kutuplarına ve toprak hat  bağlantısına 
riayet edilerek 230V ±10% / 50Hz bir tesisata 
bağlanması gerekmekte olup, söz konusu tesisat 
hattı üzerinde III sınıf olarak adlandırılan çift 
kutuplu bir şalter yer almalıdır. Gaz türünde 
değişim ve dönüşüm işlemleri için uzman bir 
firmaya müracaat edin (örneğin Yetkili Teknik 
Servis). Güç kaynağı kablosunun belirtilmiş 
güzergahı takip etmesi gerekmektedir (Şek. 1-3).
Ayarlama elektronik kartı üzerindeki şebeke si-
gortasının değiştirilmesi gerektiğinde, 3,15A hızlı 
tip bir sigorta kullanınız. Cihazın genel elektrik 
şebekesinden beslenmesi için adaptör, çoklu 
prizler ve uzatma kablolarının kullanılmasına 
izin verilmez.

Düşük direkt ısıda çalışan tesisatın düzenle-
mesi. Kombi, “S5” ve “S6” parametreleri değiş-
tirilerek, düşük sıcaklıklı bir tesisata doğrudan 
bağlanabilir (parag. 3.8). Bu durumda termostat 
bulunduran (sıcaklığı ayarlanabilen) bir emniyet 
kitinin yerleştirilmesinde fayda vardır. Termos-
tat, tesisatın çıkış borusuna yerleştirilmelidir.

Dikkat: bağlama kitinin montajı sırasında (opsiyonel), gaz rakorları ve sıcak 
su çıkışı üzerine düz bir conta yerleştirmek zorunludur.

Açıklamalar: 
 V - Elektrik bağlantısı

 1 - Tesisat dolum musluğu
 2 - Tesisat boşaltma musluğu
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- Debido a la composición de la mezcla de GLP, 
durante el período de almacenamiento en los 
depósitos se puede verificar una estratificación 
de los componentes de la mezcla. Esto puede 
causar una variación del poder calorífico de la 
mezcla, y por tanto la variación de las presta-
ciones de la caldera.

1.5  CONEXIÓN HIDRÁULICA.
Atención: antes de efectuar las conexiones de la 
caldera, para que no se venza la garantía del mó-
dulo de condensación, limpiar bien la instalación 
térmica (tuberías, cuerpos calentadores, etc.) con 
decapantes adecuados o desincrustantes capaces 
de eliminar los posibles residuos que puedan 
afectar al funcionamiento de la caldera.

Se prescribe un tratamiento químico del agua 
de la instalación térmica e hídrica, según la 
normativa técnica vigente, con el fin de preservar 
la instalación y el aparato de incrustaciones (por 
ejemplo, depósitos de cal), de la formación de 
lodos y otros depósitos nocivos.

Las conexiones hidráulicas deben ser efectuadas 
de forma racional, utilizando los puntos de cone-
xión indicados por la plantilla de la caldera. La 
descarga de la válvula de seguridad de la caldera 
se debe empalmar a un embudo de descarga. En 
caso contrario, si la válvula de descarga actuara 
e inundara el local, el fabricante de la caldera no 
será responsable de ello.

Atención: la Immergas no se hace responsable 
en caso de años causados por la introducción 
de llenados automáticos que sean otras marcas.

Para satisfacer los requisitos de las instalacio-
nes, que establece la normativa vigente sobre la 
contaminación del agua potable, se recomienda 
utilizar el kit antirreflujo IMMERGAS en la 
parte anterior a la conexión de entrada del agua 
fría de la caldera. Se recomienda además que el 
fluido caloportador (por ej. agua + glicol) que se 
introduce en el circuito primario de la caldera 

(circuito de calefacción) respete las normativas 
locales vigentes.

Atención: para preservar la duración y la efi-
ciencia del aparato se aconseja instalar el kit 
"dosificador de polifosfatos" en presencia de aguas 
cuyas características pueden crear incrustaciones 
calcáreas.

Descarga de la condensación. Para la descarga 
del agua de condensación del aparato, conéctese 
a la red de alcantarillado mediante tubos capaces 
de resistir a las condensaciones ácidas, con un 
diámetro interno de al menos 13 mm. El sistema 
de conexión del aparato con la red de alcantari-
llado se debe realizar de manera tal que se evite 
el congelamiento del líquido contenido en el 
mismo. Antes de la puesta en funcionamiento 
del aparato asegúrese de que la condensación 
se pueda evacuar correctamente. Después de la 
primera puesta en marcha controle que el sifón 
se haya llenado de condensación (apart. 1.21). 
Además, se deben respetar las normativas y las 
disposiciones nacionales y locales vigentes para 
la descarga de aguas refluentes. En el caso en que 
la descarga de la condensación no tenga lugar en 
el sistema de descarga de las aguas residuales, es 
necesario instalar un neutralizador de conden-
sación que garantice el respeto de los parámetros 
previstos por la ley vigente.

1.6 CONEXIÓN ELÉCTRICA.
La caldera “Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP” 
cuenta con un grado de protección IPX4D en la 
totalidad del aparato. La seguridad eléctrica del 
aparato sólo se conseguirá si se conecta el mismo 
a una instalación de puesta a tierra eficaz y acorde 
con las vigentes normas de seguridad.

Atención: Immergas S.p.A. se exime de cualquier 
responsabilidad por daños a personas o cosas de-
bidos a no conectar la puesta a tierra de la caldera 
o al incumplimiento de las normas de referencia.

• Apertura del compartimento de conexiones 
panel de mandos (Fig. 1-4).

 Para realizar las conexiones eléctricas es sufi-
ciente abrir el compartimento de conexiones 
siguiendo estas instrucciones.

- Desmonte la rejilla (Fig. 3-5a).
- Retire los tapones, afloje los tornillos de fijación y 

tire de la parte frontal hacia usted (c) (Fig. 3-5b).
- Desmonte la tapa (b fig. 1-4).
 1) Afloje los tornillos (a).
 2) Extraiga la tapa (b) del panel de mandos (c).
- A este punto se puede acceder a la regleta de 

bornes (d).
Comprobar así mismo que la instalación eléctrica 
sea adecuada para la potencia máxima absorbida 
por el aparato, que está indicada en la placa de da-
tos situada en la caldera. Las calderas se entregan 
con un cable de alimentación especial, de tipo 
“X” sin enchufe. El cable de alimentación debe 
ser conectado a una red de 230V ±10% / 50Hz, 
respetando la polaridad L-N y la conexión de 
tierra , la red debe disponer de desconexión 
omnipolar con categoría de sobretensión clase 
III. En caso de tener que sustituir el cable de 
alimentación, diríjase a una empresa habilitada 
(por ejemplo, el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica 
autorizado). El cable de alimentación debe res-
petar el recorrido previsto (Fig. 1-3).
Si se debe sustituir el fusible de red en la tarjeta 
de regulación, use un fusible de 3,15 A rápido. 
Para la alimentación general del aparato desde la 
red eléctrica, no está permitido el uso de adapta-
dores, tomas múltiples o alargadores.

Instalación con sistema que funciona a baja 
temperatura directa. La caldera puede abastecer 
directamente una instalación de baja temperatura 
si se modifican los parámetros "S5" y "S6" (punto 
3.8). En dicha situación se debe conectar un kit de 
seguridad (opcional) que cuente con un termosta-
to (de temperatura regulable). El termostato tiene 
que instalarse en el tubo de envío de la instalación.

Atención: durante la instalación del kit de conexión (opcional), es obligatorio 
colocar una junta plana sobre los empalmes de gas y salida de agua caliente.

Leyenda: 
 V  - Conexión eléctrica

 1 - Grifo de llenado
 2 - Grifo de vaciado
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- Zaradi sestave mešanice utekočinjenega naf-
tnega plina lahko pride med skladiščenjem v 
rezervoarjih do razslojevanja sestavin meša-
nice. To lahko povzroči spremembo toplotne 
moči mešanice, dovajane napravi, s posledično 
spremembo izkoristkov slednje.

1.5 HIDRAVLIČNI PRIKLJUČEK
Pozor:da ne bi prišlo do prenehanja veljavnosti 
garancije kondenzacijskega modula, je potrebno 
toplotno napeljavo (cevovodi, grelna telesa itd.), 
pred povezavo kotla, temeljito oprati z ustreznimi 
dekapirnimi raztopinami ali s sredstvi za odstra-
njevanje kotlovca.

Zahteva se kemična obdelava vode ogrevalnega 
sistema in hidravlične napeljave, v skladu z ve-
ljavnimi tehničnimi standardi, da se v sistemu 
in v aparatu prepreči kopičenje usedline (na 
primer obloge vodnega kamna), blata in drugih 
škodljivih snovi.

Hidravlični priključki morajo biti izvedeni 
smotrno, s pomočjo priključkov na nosilcu kotla. 
Iztok varnostnega ventila kotla mora biti povezan 
z odvodnim lijakom. Če iztoka ne povežete z 
odvodnim lijakom in pride do sprožitve ventila 
ter do posledične poplave prostora, proizvajalec 
kotla ne odgovarja za nastalo škodo.

Pozor: podjetje immergas ne odgovarja za 
poškodbe, ki bi nastale zaradi vstavljanja avto-
matskih polnitev drugih proizvodnih znamk.

Da bi zadostili omejitvam, določenim z veljavni-
mi pravili pri normah glede onesnaževanja pitne 
vode, pred vhodom povezave za hladno vodo v 
kotel svetujemo namestitev kompleta proti vra-
čanju, ki naj bo nameščen pred povezavo vhoda 
hladne vode kotla. Poleg tega priporočamo, da 
toplotna tekočina (npr. voda + glikol), vstavljena 
v primarnem krogu kotla (ogrevalni krog) upo-
števa veljavna pravila.

Pozor: za zagotovitev daljše življenjske dobe in 
učinkovitosti naprave vam svetujemo, da v prime-
ru vode, ki lahko povzroča kopičenje vodnega kam-
na, namestite komplet “dozatorja polifosfatov”.

Odvod kondenzata. Za odvod kondenzacijske 
vode, ki jo proizvaja naprava, je treba napravo 
priključiti na kanalizacijsko omrežje s pomočjo 
ustreznih cevi z notranjim premerom Ø najmanj 
13 mm, ki morajo biti odporne na kisli konden-
zat. Povezovalna napeljava med napravo in ka-
nalizacijskim omrežjem mora biti izdelana tako, 
da se prepreči zmrzovanje vsebovane tekočine. 
Preden začnete uporabljati aparat se prepričajte, 
da se kondenz lahko odstrani na pravilni način; 
nato se pri prvem vžigu prepričajte, da je sifon 
poln kondenza (odst. 1.21). Poleg tega je potreb-
no upoštevati veljavno zakonodajo ter nacionalne 
in lokalne določbe, ki veljajo na področju odva-
janja odplak. V primeru, da se izpust kondenza 
ne izvede v okviru sistema za izpust odpadnih 
vod, je treba namestiti nevtralizator kondenza, 
ki zagotavlja upoštevanje parametrov, ki jih 
predvideva veljavna zakonodaja.

1.6 ELEKTRIČNI PRIKLOP.
La caldaia “Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP” ha 
per tutto l’apparecchio un grado di protezione 
IPX4D. Električna varnost naprave je zagotovlje-
na le v primeru pravilne priključitve na učinko-
vito ozemljitev, ki mora biti izvedena v skladu z 
veljavnimi varnostnimi predpisi.

Pozor: družba Immergas S.p.A. zavrača vsakršno 
odgovornost za poškodbe oseb ali stvari, ki bi 
bile posledica pomanjkljive ozemljitve kotla in 
neupoštevanja referenčnih predpisov.

• Odpiranje prostora ohišja, k (Sl. 1-4).
 Za izvedbo električnih priključkov je potrebno 

odpreti prostor, kjer se le-ti nahajajo in slediti 
spodnjim navodilom.

- Razstavite rešetko (Sl. 3-5a).
- Odstranite pokrove, odvijte vijake za fiksiranje 

in potegnite k sebi sprednjo stranico (c) (Sl. 
3-5b).

- Odmontirajte pokrov (b Sl. 1-14).
 1) Odvijte vijake (a).
 2) Izvlecite pokrov (b) z ohišja (c).
- Sedaj je omogoče dostop do priključne plošče 

(d). 
Prepričajte se tudi, da električna napeljava ustreza 
najvišji priključni moči kotla, ki je navedena na 
tablici s podatki na napravi. Kotli so opremljeni s 
posebnim napajalnim kablom vrste “X” brez vti-
ča. Napajalni kabel je treba priključiti na omrežje 
230 V ±10% / 50 Hz, ob upoštevanju polaritete 
L-N in ozemljitve ; na tem omrežju mora 
biti predviden večpolni izklop prenapetostnega 
razreda III. Za zamenjavo napajalnega kabla 
se obrnite na usposobljenega strokovnjaka (na 
primer, na pooblaščeno servisno-tehnično služ-
bo). Napajalni kabel mora biti speljan tako, kot 
določajo predpisi (Sl. 1 - 3). 
Če bi bilo treba zamnjati omrežno varovalko na 
regulacijski kartici, uporabite hitro varovalko 
3,15A. Pri priklopu naprave na električno napa-
jalno omrežje ni dovoljena uporaba adapterjev, 
razdelilnih vtičnic in podaljškov.

Namestitev z neposredno nizkotemperaturno 
napeljavo. S spremembo parametrov “S5” in S6” 
je mogoče kotel pripraviti za neposredno napaja-
nje nizkotemperaturnega sistema (odst. 3.8). V 
tem primeru je priporočljivo namestiti posebni 
varnostni komplet (opcijsko), ki ga predstavlja 
termostat (z nastavljivo temperaturo). Termostat 
je treba vgraditi na dovodno cev sistema.

Pozor: med nameščanjem kompleta za priklop (izbirno) morate namestiti 
ploščato tesnilo na priključku za plin in izhodu za toplo vodo.

Legenda:
 V - Električni priklop

 1 - Ventil za polnjenje sistema
 2 - Ventil za praznjenje sistema
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- Vzhľadom k zloženiu zmesi kvapalného pro-
pánu GPL sa môže v priebehu skladovania 
prejaviť rozvrstvenie jednotlivých zložiek 
zmesi. Toto môže spôsobiť premenlivosť vý-
hrevnosti zmesi privádzanej do zariadenia s 
nasledovnými zmenami jeho výkonu.

1.5 HYDRAULICKÉ PRIPOJENIE.
Upozornenie: pred pripojením kotla je za 
účelom zachovania platnosti záruky pre konden-
začný modul potrebné čistiacimi prostriedkami 
dôsledne umyť celý vykurovací systém (potrubia, 
tepelné telesá a pod.) a odstrániť prípadné usade-
niny, ktoré môžu brániť správnej prevádzke kotla.

Na základe platných technických noriem a na-
riadení je povinnosťou chemicky upraviť vodu 
s cieľom ochrániť zariadenie a prístroj pred 
povlakmi (napr. usadeninami vápnika), pred 
vytváraním kalov a iných škodlivých usadenín.

Hydraulické pripojenie musí byť uskutočnené 
úsporne s využitím prípojok na šablóne kotla. 
Odvod bezpečnostného ventilu kotla musí byť 
pripojený k odvodovému lieviku. V opačnom 
prípade by sa pri reakcii bezpečnostného ventilu 
zaplavila miestnosť, za čo by výrobca neniesol 
žiadnu zodpovednosť.

Upozornenie: Immergas nenesie zodpovednosť 
za prípadné škody, ktoré vzniknú v súvislosti s 
použitím automatického plnenia inej značky.

Za účelom splnenia inštalačných požiadaviek 
technickej normy, týkajúcej sa znečistenia pitnej 
vody, sa odporúča použiť súpravu Immergas so 
spätnou klapkou, ktorá sa montuje pred prípoj-
kou prívodu studenej vody do kotla. Rovnako sa 
odporúča, aby kvapalina prenášajúca teplo (napr: 
voda + glykol), ktorá sa zavádza do primárneho 
okruhu kotla (vykurovací okruh), zodpovedala 
platným miestnym normám.

Upozornenie: pre predĺženie životnosti a za-
chovanie výkonnostných charakteristík prístroja 
sa odporúča nainštalovať súpravu “dávkovača 

polyfosfátov” tam, kde vlastnosti vody môžu viesť 
k vytváraniu usadenín vápnika.

Odvod kondenzácie. Na odvod vody z konden-
zácie, ku ktorej dochádza v kotli, je potrebné pri-
pojenie ku kanalizačnej sieti pomocou vhodných 
potrubí odolných proti kyslým kondenzátom s 
priemerom najmenej 13 mm. Pripojenie zaria-
denia ku kanalizačnej sieti musí byť vykonané 
tak, aby nedochádzalo k zamŕzaniu kvapaliny, 
nachádzajúcej sa vo vnútri potrubia. Pred uve-
dením kotla do chodu skontrolujte, či môže byť 
kondenzát správne odvádzaný; potom, po prvom 
zapnutí skontrolujte, či sa sifón naplnil konden-
zátom (ods. 1.21). Okrem toho je nevyhnutné 
dodržiavať platné normy a národné a miestne 
nariadenia, týkajúce sa odpadových vôd. V prí-
pade, ak sa kondenzát nevypúšťa do systému vy-
púšťania odpadových vôd, je potrebné inštalovať 
neutralizátor kondenzátu, ktorý zaistí dodržanie 
parametrov stanovených platnou legislatívou.

1.6 ELEKTRICKÉ PRIPOJENIE.
 Kotol “Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP” je ako 
celok chránený ochranným stupňom IPX4D. 
Prístroj je elektricky zaistený iba vtedy, ak je 
dokonale pripojený k účinnému uzemneniu 
vykonanému podľa platných bezpečnostných 
predpisov.

Upozornenie: firma Immergas S.p.A. nenesie 
zodpovednosť za poranenie osôb alebo poško-
denie predmetov, ktoré môže byť spôsobené 
nevhodným uzemnením kotla a nedodržaním 
príslušných noriem.

• Otvorenie priestoru pripojenia ovládacieho 
panelu (Obr. 1-4).

 Ak chcete vykonať elektrické pripojenie, stačí 
otvoriť priestor pripojení podľa nasledujúcich 
pokynov.

- Demontujte mriežku (Obr. 3-5a).
- Odstráňte krytky, povoľte skrutky a zatiahnite 

smerom k sebe predný panel (c) (Obr. 3-5b).

- Demontujte kryt (b obr. 1-4).
 1) Odskrutkujte skrutky (a).
 2) vyberte kryt (b) z ovládacieho panelu (c).
- Teraz je možné pristúpiť k svorkovnici (d).
Ubezpečte sa, či elektrické zariadenie zodpovedá 
maximálnemu výkonu prístroja uvedenému na 
typovom štítku s údajmi, ktorý je umiestnený v 
kotli. Kotle sú vybavené špeciálnym prívodným 
káblom typu „X“ bez zástrčky. Napájací kábel 
musí byť zapojený do siete 230V ±10% / 50Hz 
dodržiavajúc polaritu L-N a zapojenie k uzem-
neniu,  na tejto sieti musí byť nainštalované 
viacpólové prerušenie s kategóriou nadmernej 
záťaže napätia III. triedy. Ak chcete vymeniť 
prívodný kábel, obráťte sa na kvalifikovanú 
firmu (napr. Stredisko Technickej Asistencie 
Immergas). Prívodný kábel musí byť vedený 
predpísaným smerom (Obr. 1-3).
V prípade, že je treba vymeniť sieťové poistky 
na regulačnej doske, použite rýchlopoistky typu 
3,15A. Pre hlavný prívod z elektrickej siete do 
prístroja nie je dovolené použiť adaptéry, zdru-
žené zásuvky alebo predlžovacie káble.

Inštalácia pre zariadenie, fungujúce s priamou 
nízkou teplotou. Kotol môže priamo napájať 
zariadenie fungujúce s nízkou teplotou, je však 
potrebné modifikovať parametre “S5” e S6” (odst. 
3.8). V tejto situácii je vhodné vložiť príslušnú 
bezpečnostnú súpravu (voliteľné príslušenstvo), 
skladajúcu sa z termostatu (s regulovateľnou 
teplotou). Termostat musí byť umiestnený na 
nábehovom potrubí zariadenia.

Upozornenie: pri inštalácii pripojovacej súpravy (voliteľné príslušenstvo) 
je nutné vsunúť ploché tesnenie na armatúry plynovej trubky a výstup 
teplej vody.

Vysvetlivky:
 V - Elektrické pripojenie

 1 - Plniaci kohútik
 2 - Vypúšťací kohútik
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GPL distribuit aparatului, provocând funcţio-
narea neadecvată a acestuia.

- Din cauza compoziţiei amestecului de GPL, în 
timpul perioadei de stocare în rezervoare, poate 
avea loc stratificarea componentelor amestecu-
lui. Acest lucru poate provoca o variaţie a pute-
rii calorifice a amestecului distribuit aparatului 
şi modificarea performanțelor acestuia.

1.5 RACORDAREA LA INSTALAŢIA DE 
APĂ.

Atenţie: înainte de a racorda centrala, pentru 
a nu pierde garanţia modulului de condensare, 
spălaţi bine instalaţia termică (conducte, cor-
puri de încălzire etc.) cu produse decapante sau 
dezincrustante, în măsură să elimine reziduurile 
care ar putea compromite buna funcţionare a 
centralei.

Se recomandă tratarea chimică a apei din instala-
ţia termică şi hidrică, conform normelor tehnice 
în vigoare, cu scopul de a proteja instalaţia şi 
aparatul împotriva depunerilor (de exemplu, de-
puneri de calcar), împotriva formării nămolului 
şi a altor depuneri nocive.

Racordările hidraulice trebuie să fie realizate în 
mod raţional utilizând racordurile aflate pe cen-
trală. Evacuarea supapei de siguranţă a centralei 
trebuie să fie racordată la o pâlnie de evacuare. 
În caz contrar, producătorul nu îşi asumă res-
ponsabilitatea dacă supapa de evacuare intră în 
funcţiune şi inundă încăperea.

Atenţie: Immergas nu îşi asumă responsabili-
tatea în caz de daune cauzate de montarea unor 
dispozitive automate de umplere care nu poartă 
propria marcă.

Pentru a satisface cerinţele stabilite de nor-
mele tehnice în vigoare cu privire la realizarea 
instalaţiilor, mai exact cu privire la poluarea 
apei potabile, se recomandă utilizarea kit-ului 
antiretur IMMERGAS care trebuie montat în 
amonte de punctul de racordare a admisiei apei 
reci a centralei. Se recomandă, de asemenea, ca 

fluidul utilizat pentru transferul căldurii (ex.: apă 
+ glicol), introdus în circuitul primar al centralei 
(circuitul de încălzire), să respecte normele locale 
în vigoare.

Atenţie: pentru a asigura durata, caracteristicile 
și eficienţa aparatului se recomandă instalarea 
kit-ului "dozator de polifosfaţi" în cazul utilizării 
apei cu caracteristici care pot provoca apariţia 
depunerilor de calcar.

Evacuare condensat. Pentru evacuarea conden-
satului produs de aparat, acesta trebuie racordat 
la reţeaua de canalizare cu ajutorul unor conducte 
rezistente la condensatul acid, cu Ø intern de cel 
puţin 13 mm. Instalaţia de racordare a aparatului 
la reţeaua de canalizare trebuie să fie efectuată în 
aşa fel încât să fie prevenită îngheţarea lichidu-
lui conţinut. Înainte de punerea în funcţiune a 
aparatului verificaţi modul corect de evacuare a 
condensatului; după prima aprindere verificați 
ca sifonul să fie plin cu condensat (cap. 1.21). 
Respectaţi normele în vigoare şi dispoziţiile na-
ţionale şi locale privind evacuarea apelor uzate. 
În cazul în care evacuarea condensului nu are loc 
în sistemul de evacuare a apelor reziduale, este 
necesară instalarea unui neutralizator de con-
dens care să garanteze respectarea parametrilor 
prevăzuți de legislația în vigoare.

1.6 CONEXIUNILE ELECTRICE.
Centrala “Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP” este 
prevăzută, pentru întreg aparatul, cu un grad de 
protecţie IPX4D. Siguranţa electrică a aparatului 
se obţine numai atunci când acesta este conectat 
corect la o instalaţie eficientă de împământare, 
realizată conform prevederilor normelor de 
siguranţă în vigoare.

Atenţie: Immergas S.p.A. nu îşi asumă respon-
sabilitatea pentru daune aduse persoanelor sau 
lucrurilor datorate lipsei conexiunii la împă-
mântare a centralei şi a nerespectării normelor 
de referinţă.

• Deschiderea compartimentului de conexiuni 
al panoului de comandă (Fig. 1-4).

 Pentru efectuarea conexiunilor electrice este 
suficient să deschideţi compartimentul cores-
punzător conform indicaţiilor de mai jos.

- Demontați grilajul (Fig. 3-5a).
- Scoateți capacele, desfaceți şuruburile de fixare 

şi trageți panoul spre dvs. (c) (Fig. 3-5b).
- demontaţi capacul (b fig 1-4).
 1) Desfaceţi şuruburile (a).
 2) Scoateţi capacul (b) de pe panoul de co-

mandă (c).
- Acum aveţi acces la regletă (d).
Verificaţi, de asemenea, ca instalaţia electrică 
să fie adecvată puterii maxime absorbite de 
aparat indicată pe plăcuţa de timbru aplicată 
pe aparat. Centralele sunt dotate cu cablu de 
alimentare special de tip “X” fără ştecher. Ca-
blul de alimentare trebuie conectat la o reţea de 
230V ±10% / 50Hz respectând polaritatea L-N 
şi împământarea , reţea pe care trebuie să se 
afle un întreruptor omnipolar cu categoria de 
supratensiune de clasă III. În cazul înlocuirii 
cablului de alimentare adresați-vă unei societăți 
autorizate (de exemplu Serviciul Autorizat de 
Asistență Tehnică). Cablul de alimentare trebuie 
să respecte traseul prestabilit (Fig. 1-3).
În cazul în care trebuie înlocuită siguranţa de pe 
placa electronică, folosiţi o siguranţă de 3,15A 
rapidă. Pentru alimentarea generală a aparatului 
de la rețeaua electrică, nu este permisă utilizarea 
de adaptoare, prize multiple şi prelungitoare.

Instalaţii care funcţionează direct cu tempe-
ratură joasă. Centrala poate alimenta direct 
o instalaţie cu temperatura joasă acţionând 
asupra parametrilor “S5” şi S6” (parag. 3.8). În 
această situaţie se recomandă montarea kit-ului 
corespunzător de siguranţă (opţional) alcătuit 
dintr-un termostat (cu temperatură reglabilă). 
Termostatul trebuie poziționat pe conducta de 
tur către instalaţie.

Atenție: atunci când se instalează kitul de racordare (opțional) este obligatorie 
poziționarea unei garnituri plate pe racordurile de gaz şi de ieşire a apei calde.

Legendă:
 V - Conexiune electrică

 1 - Robinet de umplere
 2 - Robinet de golire
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- Z powodu składu mieszanki LPG, w okresie 
magazynowania w zbiornikach może się odło-
żyć warstwa składników mieszanki. Może to 
spowodować zmianę mocy cieplnej mieszanki 
dostarczanej do urządzenia z następującą po 
tym zmianą jego osiągów.

1.5 PRZYŁĄCZENIE HYDRAULICZNE
Uwaga: przed wykonaniem podłączeń kotła, aby 
nie utracić gwarancji na moduł kondensacyjny, 
oczyścić dokładnie instalację cieplną (rury, ele-
menty grzewcze, itd.) odpowiednimi środkami 
kwasowymi i usuwającymi osad, będącymi w 
stanie usunąć ewentualne resztki, które mogłyby 
negatywnie wpłynąć na prawidłowe funkcjono-
wanie kotła.

Zaleca się uzdatnianie chemiczne wody instalacji 
termicznej i wodnej, zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
przepisami, w celu ochrony instalacji i urządze-
nia przed osadami (np. osady wapienne), powsta-
wianiem szlamu i innych szkodliwych osadów.

Podłączenia hydrauliczne muszą zostać wykona-
ne w sposób racjonalny wykorzystując zaczepy 
na wzorniku kotła. Spust zaworu bezpieczeństwa 
kotła musi zostać podłączony do lejka spustowe-
go. W przeciwnym razie, jeśli zawór spustowy 
musiałby ingerować zalewając pomieszczenie, 
producent kotła nie będzie za to odpowiedzialny.

Uwaga: firma Immergas nie ponosi odpowie-
dzialności w przypadku szkód spowodowanych 
przez wprowadzenie napełniania automatyczne-
go nie jej marki.

Aby spełnić wymagania instalacyjne dyktowane 
obowiązującymi normami technicznymi w 
sprawie zanieczyszczenia wody pitnej, zaleca się 
zastosowanie zestawu jednokierunkowego IM-
MERGAS do zamontowania przed połączeniem 
dopływu wody zimnej kotła. Zaleca się również, 
aby nośnik ciepła (np.: woda + glikol) wprowa-
dzony do obiegu pierwotnego kotła (obieg c.o.) 
był zgodny z obowiązującymi miejscowymi 
przepisami.

Uwaga: aby zachować trwałość i cechy wydajności 
urządzenia, wskazany jest montaż zestawu “do-
zownik polifosforanów” w przypadku wody, której 
właściwości mogą doprowadzić do powstania 
osadu wapiennego.

Odprowadzenie kondensatu. Aby odprowadzić 
skraplającą się wodę, wytworzoną przez urządze-
nie, należy podłączyć się do sieci ściekowej przy 
pomocy rur odpornych na skropliny kwaśne, o 
Ø wewnętrznej przynajmniej 13 mm. Instalacja 
połączenia urządzenia z siecią ściekową musi 
zostać wykonana tak, aby uniknąć zamarznięcia 
płynu w nim zawartego. Przed uruchomieniem 
urządzenia należy się upewnić, że kondensat 
może być właściwie odprowadzany; po pierw-
szej próbie zapłonu upewnić się, że syfon jest 
wypełniony kondensatem (par. 1.21). Należy 
ponadto zastosować się do obowiązujących 
norm i wytycznych krajowych i lokalnych doty-
czących odprowadzania wód odpływowych. W 
przypadku gdy spust kondensatu nie odbywa 
się w systemie odprowadzenia ścieków, należy 
zamontować neutralizator kondensatu, który 
zapewni przestrzeganie parametrów określonych 
w obowiązujących przepisach.

1.6 PRZYŁĄCZENIE ELEKTRYCZNE.
Kocioł “Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP” ma 
dla całego urządzenia stopień ochrony IPX4D. 
Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne urządzenia jest za-
pewnione tylko, gdy jest ono idealnie podłączone 
do dobrze funkcjonującego uziemienia, wyko-
nanego zgodnie z obowiązującymi zasadami 
bezpieczeństwa.

Uwaga: Immergas S.p.A. uchyla się od odpowie-
dzialności za obrażenia na osobach lub szkody na 
rzeczach spowodowanych brakiem uziemienia 
kotła i nieprzestrzeganiem odpowiednich norm.

• Otwarcie tablicy sterowania (Rys. 1-4).
 Aby wykonać połączenia elektryczne wystarczy 

otworzyć tablicę przyłączy, postępując zgodnie 

z poniższymi instrukcjami.
- Wymontować kratkę (Rys. 3-5a).
- Wyjąć korki, odkręcić śruby mocujące i pocią-

gnąć do siebie część przednią (c) (Rys. 3-5b).
- Wymontować pokrywę (b rys. 1-4).
 1) Odkręcić śruby (a).
 2) Zdjąć pokrywę (b) z tablicy sterowania (c).
- Teraz można uzyskać dostęp do tabliczki zaci-

skowej (d).
Ponadto należy sprawdzić, czy instalacja elek-
tryczna jest odpowiednia dla maksymalnej 
mocy pobieranej przez urządzenie, wskazanej 
na tabliczce umieszczonej na kotle. Kotły są 
wyposażone w specjalny kabel zasilania ro-
dzaju “X” bez wtyczki. Przewód zasilania musi 
zostać podłączony do sieci 230V ±10% / 50Hz 
uwzględniając biegunowość L-N (faza-neutral-
ny) i podłączenie do uziemienia , na takiej 
sieci musi istnieć wyłącznik wielobiegunowy 
o kategorii nadmiernego napięcia klasy III. W 
razie wymiany przewodu zasilania zwrócić się 
do autoryzowanej firmy (na przykład Autoryzo-
wanego Serwisu Technicznego). Kabel zasilający 
musi przebiegać po wskazanej trasie (Rys. 1-3).
W razie konieczności wymiany bezpiecznika sie-
ci na karcie regulacyjnej, skorzystać z bezpiecz-
nika szybkiego 3,15A. Do ogólnego zasilania 
urządzenia z sieci elektrycznej, zabronione jest 
korzystanie z przejściówek, gniazdek zbiorczych 
i przedłużaczy.

Montaż z instalacją funkcjonującą o niskiej 
temperaturze bezpośredniej. Kocioł może 
bezpośrednio zasilać instalację o niskiej tempe-
raturze zmieniając parametr “S5 i S6'' (par. 3.8). 
W takiej sytuacji korzystne jest wprowadzenie 
odpowiedniego zestawu bezpieczeństwa (opcja) 
składającego się z termostatu (o regulowanej 
temperaturze). Termostat musi być umieszczony 
na rurze odpływowej instalacji.

Uwaga: podczas instalowania zestawu przyłączeniowego (opcja), między 
złączki gazu i wyjścia ciepłej wody należy kategorycznie włożyć płaską 
uszczelkę.

Opis:
 V  -  Podłączenie elektryczne

 1 - Kurek napełniania
 2 - Kurek opróżniania
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- A PB gáz összetételéből adódóan előfordulhat, 
hogy a tárolás során a gáz összetevői rétegeződ-
nek. Ez megváltoztathatja a készülékbe jutó 
keverék fűtőértékét, és befolyásolhatja annak 
hatásfokát.

1.5 HIDRAULIKAI CSATLAKOZTATÁS.
Figyelem: a kondenzációs modul (kazántest) 
jótállásának megőrzése érdekében mielőtt a be-
rendezést csatlakoztatná a hálózatra, mossa át a 
teljes fűtési rendszer belsejét (csövek, radiátorok 
stb.) a megfelelő tisztító- és vízkőoldó szerekkel, 
amelyek eltávolítják az olyan lerakódásokat, ame-
lyek a kazán hibás működéséhez vezethetnek.

Végezze el a fűtő- és vízkeringető rendszer vizé-
nek kémiai kezelését az előírásoknak megfelelő-
en, mert ezzel megelőzheti, hogy a készülékben 
vagy a rendszerben lerakódások (pl. vízkő) kép-
ződjenek, illetve iszap vagy egyéb, a rendszerre és 
a berendezésre káros anyagok halmozódjanak fel.

A csőrendszer csatlakozásait az észszerűségi 
szabályok szerint, a kazán csatlakoztatási pont-
jainak ellenőrzésével végezze el. A biztonsági 
lefúvatószelepet kösse egy lefolyótölcsérbe. El-
lenkező esetben a gyártó nem vállal felelősséget 
a biztonsági szelep működése következtében 
fellépő károkért.

Figyelem: az Immergas nem vállal felelősséget 
a nem saját márkás automatikus töltéshatároló 
beszereléséből fakadó károkért.

Az ivóvíz szennyezésére vonatkozó műszaki 
szabvány előírásainak betartása érdekében 
javasoljuk, hogy alkalmazzon IMMERGAS 
visszacsapó szelep készletet, amit a kazán előtti 
hideg víz bemenet csatlakozójára szereljen fel. 
Javasoljuk továbbá, hogy a kazán primer körében 
(fűtőrendszerében) használjon olyan hővezető 
folyadékot (pl: víz + glikol), amely megfelel a 
szabványok előírásainak.

Figyelem: a berendezés hatékonyságának meg-
őrzése, és élettartamának megnövelése érdekében 
a kemény vizű rendszerekbe érdemes "polifosz-
fát-adagoló" szerkezetet beszerelni.

Kondenzvíz elvezetés. A kazánban keletkező 
kondenzvíz elvezetéséhez csatlakoztassa a 
készüléket a csatornahálózatra egy legalább 13 
mm belső átmérőjű a savas kondenzátumnak 
ellenálló cső segítségével. A berendezést úgy 
csatlakoztassa a szennyvízhálózatba, hogy a 
csőben ne fagyhasson meg a kondenzvíz. A 
berendezés beüzemelése előtt győződjön meg 
arról, hogy a kondenzvíz elvezetése megfelelő. 
Az első begyújtást követően ellenőrizze, hogy a 
szifonban van-e kondenzvíz (1.21 fejezet). Kö-
vesse a szennyvízelvezetés tárgykörében alkotott 
helyi előírásokat. Amennyiben a kondenzvizet a 
szennyvízelvezető rendszer nem vezeti el, tele-
pítsen egy kondenzvíz semlegesítő berendezést, 
amely biztosítja a hatályos jogszabályokban 
meghatározott paraméterek betartását.

1.6 ELEKTROMOS CSATLAKOZTATÁS.
A “Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP” kazán 
teljes egésze IPX5D érintésvédelmi kategóriába 
tartozik. A berendezés ezt a védelmi szintet csak 
a megfelelő földeléssel ellátott hálózatba való 
a hatályos biztonsági szabályoknak megfelelő 
csatlakoztatást követően éri el.

Figyelem: az Immergas S.p.A nem vállal felelős-
séget személyi sérülésekért és vagyoni károkért 
abban az esetben, ha a berendezést nem földelt 
hálózatba, vagy a vonatkozó szabályok be nem 
tartásával csatlakoztatja.

• A kezelőfelület bekötéseket védő panelének 
nyitása (1-4 ábra).

 Az elektromos bekötésekhez elegendő, ha 
kinyitja a bekötéseket védő panelt. Kövesse az 
alábbi utasításokat.

- Szerelje vissza az alsó rácsot (3-5a ábra).
- Távolítsa el a védősapkákat, hajtsa ki a rögzítő 

csavarokat, és húzza maga felé a fedőlapot (c) 
(3-5b ábra).

- Szerelje le a fedőlapot is (1-4 ábra, b).
 1) Hajtsa ki a csavarokat (a).
 2) Húzza ki a fedőlapot (b) a vezérlőből (c).
- Ekkor szabaddá válik a sorkapocs (d).
A kazánon elhelyezett adattábla adatainak 
segítségével ellenőrizze, hogy az elektromos 
hálózat megfelel a berendezés által felvett ma-
ximális teljesítménynek. A kazánt speciális "X" 
típusú vezetékkel villásdugó nélkül szállítjuk. 
A vezetéket csatlakoztassa egy 230 V ±10% / 
50Hz hálózatba a földelés és  az N-L pola-
ritás figyelembevételével. A hálózatra szereljen 
fel egy III túláramvédelmi kategóriába tartozó 
kétpólusú megszakítót. A hálózati kábel cseréjét 
végeztesse engedéllyel rendelkező szakemberrel 
(pl. a márkaszerviz hálózat munkatársával). A 
hálózati kábelnek mindig az előírt nyomvonalat 
kell követnie (1-3 ábra).
Ha a vezérlőpanelen található biztosíték cserére 
szorul, használjon 3,15 A-es gyors kioldású 
biztosítékot. A berendezés csatlakozatásakor 
ne használjon adaptereket, elosztókat vagy 
hosszabbítókat.

Közvetlen csatlakoztatás alacsony hőmér-
sékletű fűtési rendszerekhez. Az “S5” és S6” 
paraméterek módosítását követően a kazán egy 
alacsony hőmérsékletű rendszer közvetlen üze-
meltetésére is alkalmas (lásd 3.8 fejezetet). Ebben 
az esetben célszerű egy (állítható hőmérsékletű) 
termosztátból álló biztonsági rendszert (opciós) 
beépíteni. A termosztátot a rendszer előremenő 
csövére szerelje fel.

Figyelem: a bekötő készlet (opciósan rendelhető) felszerelésekor kötelező 
a gázcsatlakozókra és a használati meleg víz kimetekre egy lapos tömítést 
felszerelni.

Jelmagyarázat:
 V - Elektromos tápfeszültség

 1 - Töltőcsap
 2 - Rendszerürítő csap
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- Λόγω της σύνθεσης του υγραερίου ενδέχεται να δημι-
ουργηθούν, κατά τη διάρκεια της περιόδου αποθήκευ-
σης διαστρωματώσεις των στοιχείων του μείγματος. 
Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει διαφοροποίηση στην 
ικανότητα παραγωγής θερμότητας του μείγματος 
που διοχετεύεται στο μηχάνημα με αποτέλεσμα τη 
διαφοροποίηση των επιδόσεων του.

1.5 ΥΔΡΑΥΛΙΚΗ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ.
Προσοχή: πριν εκτελέσετε τις συνδέσεις του λέβητα 
για να έχει ισχύ η εγγύηση καθαρίστε σχολαστικά το 
κύκλωμα της θέρμανσης (σωληνώσεις, θερμαινόμενα 
σώματα, κλπ.) με ειδικά καθαριστικά με οξύ ή με διαλυ-
τικά αλάτων σε θέση να αφαιρούν πιθανά υπολείμματα 
που μπορεί να θέσουν σε κίνδυνο την καλή λειτουργία 
του λέβητα.

Συνίσταται μια χημική επεξεργασία του νερού της 
εγκατάστασης θέρμανσης και της υδραυλικής, σύμφω-
να με την ισχύουσα τεχνική νομοθεσία, με σκοπό την 
προστασία του συστήματος και της συσκευής από τα 
άλατα (πχ. καθίζηση ασβεστίου), από το σχηματισμό 
ιλύος και άλλων επιβλαβών καταθέσεων.

Οι υδραυλικές συνδέσεις θα πρέπει να γίνονται σωστά 
χρησιμοποιώντας τις συνδέσεις επί της μάσκας στερέω-
σης του λέβητα. Η εκκένωση των βαλβίδων ασφαλείας 
του λέβητα θα πρέπει να συνδεθεί με το χωνί εκκένωσης. 
Διαφορετικά, αν η βαλβίδα εκκένωσης προκαλέσει 
διαρροή πλημμυρίζοντας το χώρο, ο κατασκευαστής 
του λέβητα δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη.

Προσοχή: Η Immergas δεν ευθύνεται σε περίπτωση 
ζημιάς λόγω της εισαγωγής μηχανημάτων αυτόματης 
πλήρωσης που δεν έχουν το σήμα της.

Για την ικανοποίηση των απαιτήσεων των εγκαταστά-
σεων που καθορίζονται από τις ισχύουσες νομοθεσίες 
σχετικά με τη ρύπανση του πόσιμου νερού, σας συνι-
στούμε να αποκτήσετε το κιτ μη επιστροφής της ροής 
IMMERGAS που χρησιμοποιείται ανάντη της σύνδεσης 
εισόδου του κρύου νερού του λέβητα. Σας συνιστούμε 
ομοίως η ροή του συστήματος μεταφοράς θερμότητας 
(π.χ.: νερό + γλυκόλη) που εισάγεται στο πρωτεύον 
κύκλωμα του λέβητα (κύκλωμα θέρμανσης), να τηρεί 
τους τοπικούς κανόνες που ισχύουν.

Προσοχή: για τη διατήρηση της διάρκειας και των 
χαρακτηριστικών απόδοσης της συσκευής συνίσταται η 
εγκατάσταση του kit “πολυφωσφορικού δοσομετρητή” αν 
υπάρχει νερό του οποίου τα χαρακτηριστικά μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν την εμφάνιση συγκριμάτων ασβεστόλιθου.

Αποστράγγιση συμπυκνώματος. Για την αποστράγ-
γιση του νερού συμπύκνωσης που παράγεται από τη 
συσκευή, θα πρέπει να γίνει σύνδεση με το δίκτυο 
αποχέτευσης με σωλήνες κατάλληλους να αντέχουν τα 
όξινα συμπυκνώματα, έχοντας το εσωτερική διάμετρο 
τουλάχιστον 13 mm. Η εγκατάσταση σύνδεσης της 
συσκευής με το αποχετευτικό δίκτυο θα πρέπει να 
γίνει έτσι ώστε να αποφευχθεί η ψύξη του υγρού που 
περιέχεται σε αυτό. Πριν από την ενεργοποίηση της 
συσκευής βεβαιωθείτε ότι το συμπύκνωμα μπορεί αν 
εκκενωθεί σωστά. Μετά την πρώτη έναυση βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι το σιφόνι έχει γεμίσει με συμπύκνωμα (παράγρ. 1.21). 
Πρέπει επίσης να τηρούνται οι ισχύοντες κανόνες και 
οι διεθνείς και τοπικές διατάξεις για την αποστράγγιση 
των λυμάτων. Σε περίπτωση που η απαγωγή του συμπυ-
κνώματος δεν γίνεται στο σύστημα αποστράγγισης των 
ακάθαρτων υδάτων, είναι απαραίτητη η εγκατάσταση 
μιας διάταξης εξουδετέρωσης συμπυκνώματος που εγ-
γυάται την τήρηση των παραμέτρων που προβλέπονται 
από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία.

1.6 ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΗ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ.
Ο λέβητας “Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP” έχει για όλη 
τη συσκευή ένα βαθμό προστασίας IPX4D. Η ηλεκτρική 
ασφάλεια του μηχανήματος επιτυγχάνετε μόνο όταν 
αυτό έχει συνδεθεί σωστά σε μια αποτελεσματική εγκα-
τάσταση γείωσης, που εκτελείται όπως προβλέπεται από 
τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς ασφαλείας.

Προσοχή: η Immergas S.p.A. αποποιείται κάθε ευθύνη 
για ζημιές σε πρόσωπα ή πράγματα που προέρχονται 
από έλλειψη γείωσης του λέβητα και από τη μη τήρηση 
των σχετικών κανόνων.

• Άνοιγμα χώρου σύνδεσης πίνακα οργάνων (Εικ. 1-4).
 Για την εκτέλεση των ηλεκτρικών συνδέσεων απλά 

ανοίξτε το χώρο των συνδέσεων ακολουθώντας τις 
παρακάτω οδηγίες.

- Αποσυναρμολογήστε το πλέγμα (Εικ. 3-5a).
- Αφαιρέστε τις τάπες, ξεβιδώστε τις βίδες στερέωσης 

και τραβήξτε προς το μέρος σας το μπροστινό μέρος 
(c) (Εικ. 3-5b).

- Αποσυναρμολογήστε το καπάκι (b εικ. 1-4).
 1) Ξεβιδώστε τις βίδες (a).
 2) Βγάλτε το καπάκι (b) από τον πίνακα οργάνων (c).
- Στο σημείο αυτό μπορείτε να εισέλθετε στην πλακέτα 

ακροδεκτών (d).
Βεβαιωθείτε επίσης ότι η ηλεκτρική εγκατάσταση είναι 
κατάλληλη για τη μέγιστη ισχύ κατανάλωσης από 
τον εξοπλισμό που δείχνει η πινακίδα των δεδομένων 
τοποθετημένη στο λέβητα. Οι λέβητες διαθέτουν 
ειδικό καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας τύπου “X” χωρίς πρίζα. 
Το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας πρέπει να είναι συνδεδεμένο 
με ένα δίκτυο των 230V ±10% / 50Hz τηρώντας την 
πολικότητα L-N και τη γείωση , σε αυτό το δίκτυο 
πρέπει να υπάρχει η αποσύνδεση όλων των πόλων με 
υπέρταση κατηγορίας III. Σε περίπτωση αντικατά-
στασης του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας, απευθυνθείτε σε 
ένα ειδικευμένο τεχνικό κέντρο (για παράδειγμα την 
Εξουσιοδοτημένη Υπηρεσία Τεχνικής Υποστήριξης). Το 
καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας πρέπει να συμμορφώνεται με την 
προβλεπόμενη διαδρομή (Εικ. 1-3).
Αν πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί η ασφάλεια του δικτύου 
στην κάρτα ρύθμισης, χρησιμοποιήστε μια ταχεία ασφά-
λεια 3,15A. Για τη γενική τροφοδοσία του μηχανήματος 
από το ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο, δεν επιτρέπεται η χρήση 
προσαρμογέων, πολύπριζων και προεκτάσεων.

Εγκατάσταση με άμεση λειτουργία σε χαμηλή θερ-
μοκρασία. Ο λέβητας μπορεί να τροφοδοτήσει άμεσα 
ένα σύστημα χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας αλλάζοντας τις 
παραμέτρους “S5” και S6” (παράγρ. 3.8). Σε αυτήν την πε-
ρίπτωση είναι σκόπιμο να τοποθετηθεί ένα κατάλληλο kit 
ασφαλείας (προαιρετικό) που αποτελείται από ένα θερ-
μοστάτη (ρυθμιζόμενης θερμοκρασίας). Ο θερμοστάτης 
πρέπει να βρίσκεται στο σύστημα του σωλήνα παροχής.

Προσοχή: κατά τη διάρκεια της τοποθέτησης του κιτ σύνδεσης (προαιρετικό) 
είναι υποχρεωτικό να παρεμβάλλετε μια επίπεδη τσιμούχα στα ρακόρ αερίου 
και εξόδου ζεστού νερού.

Λεζάντα:
 V - Ηλεκτρική σύνδεση

 1 - Βαλβίδα πλήρωσης
 1 - Βαλβίδα εκκένωσης
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1.5 HYDRAULIC CONNECTION.
Attention: in order not to void the condensa-
tion module warranty, before making the boiler 
connections, carefully wash the heating system 
(pipes, radiators, etc.) with special pickling or 
descaling products to remove any deposits that 
could compromise correct boiler operation.

A chemical treatment of the heating and water 
system water is required, in compliance with the 
technical standards in force, in order to protect 
the system and the appliance from deposits (e.g. 
scale), slurry or other hazardous deposits.

Water connections must be made in a rational 
way using the couplings on the boiler template. 
The boiler safety valve outlet must be connected 
to a draining funnel. Otherwise, the manu-
facturer declines any responsibility in case of 
flooding if the drain valve cuts in.

Attention: Immergas declines all liability in the 
event of damage caused by the inclusion of auto-
matic filling that is not its own brand.

In order to meet the system requirements es-
tablished by the technical regulation in force in 
relation to the pollution of drinking water, we 
recommend installing the IMMERGAS anti-
backflow kit to be used upstream of the cold 
water inlet connection of the boiler. It is also 
recommended that the heat transfer fluid (e.g. 
water + glycol) entered in the primary circuit 
of the boiler (heating circuit), complies with the 
local regulations in force.

Attention: to preserve the duration and the ef-
ficiency features of the appliance, in the presence 
of water whose features can lead to the deposit of 
scale, installation of the “polyphosphate dispenser” 
kit is recommended.

Condensate drain. To drain the condensate 
produced by the appliance, it is necessary to 
connect to the drainage system by means of acid 
condensate resistant pipes, with an internal Ø of 
at least 13 mm. The system connecting the appli-

ance to the drainage system must be carried out 
in such a way as to prevent freezing of the liquid 
contained in it. Before appliance ignition, ensure 
that the condensate can be correctly removed. 
After first ignition, check that the drain trap is 
filled with condensate (para. 1.21). Also, comply 
with national and local regulations on discharg-
ing waste waters. In the event condensate is not 
discharged into the wastewater drainage system, 
a condensate neutraliser must be installed to en-
sure compliance with the parameters established 
by the legislation in force.

1.6 ELECTRICAL CONNECTION.
The “Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP” boiler 
has an IPX4D protection rating for the entire 
appliance. Electrical safety of the appliance is 
reached only when it is correctly connected to an 
efficient earthing system as specified by current 
safety standards.

Attention: Immergas S.p.A. declines any respon-
sibility for damage or physical injury caused by 
failure to connect the boiler to an efficient earth 
system or failure to comply with the reference 
standards.

• Open the control panel connections compart-
ment (Fig. 1-4).

 To carry out electrical connections, all you have 
to do is open the connections compartment as 
follows.

- Disassemble the grid (Fig. 3-5a).
- Remove the caps, loosen the fastening screws 

and pull the front panel (c) towards you (Fig. 
3-5b).

- Remove the cover (b fig. 1-4).
 1) Loosen the screws (a).
 2) Remove the cover (b) from the control 

panel (c).
- At this point, it is possible to access the terminal 

board (d).

Also ensure that the electrical installation cor-
responds to maximum absorbed power specifi-
cations as shown on the boiler data nameplate. 
Boilers are supplied complete with an “X” type 
power cable without plug. The power supply 
cable must be connected to a 230V ±10% / 50Hz 
mains supply respecting L-N polarity and earth 
connection; , this network must also have a 
multi-pole circuit breaker with class III over-
voltage category. When replacing the power 
supply cable, contact a qualified firm (e.g. the 
Authorised After-Sales Technical Assistance 
Service). The power cable must be laid as shown 
(Fig. 1-3).
In the event of mains fuse replacement on the 
P.C.B., use a 3.15A quick-blow fuse. For the main 
power supply to the appliance, never use adapt-
ers, multiple sockets or extension leads.

Installation with system operating at direct 
low temperature. The boiler can directly feed a 
low-temperature system by acting on parameters 
“S5” and S6” (par. 3.8). In this situation it is good 
practice to insert a relevant safety kit (optional) 
made up from a thermostat (with adjustable 
temperature). The thermostat must be positioned 
on the system flow pipe.

Attention: when installing the connection kit (optional), it is compulsory 
to insert a flat gasket on the gas and hot water outlet fittings.

Key:
 V - Electrical connection

 1 - Filling cock
 2 - Draining valve
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Skladovací nádrže (v případě přivádění te-
kutého propanu ze skladovacího zásobníku).
- Může se stát, že nové skladovací nádrže kapal-

ného plynu mohou obsahovat zbytky inertního 
plynu (dusíku), které ochuzují směs přiváděnou 
do zařízení a způsobují poruchy jeho funkce.

- Vzhledem ke složení směsi propanu se může 
v průběhu skladování projevit rozvrstvení 
jednotlivých složek směsi. To může způsobit 
proměnlivost výhřevnosti směsi přiváděné do 
zařízení s následnými změnami jeho výkonu.

1.5 HYDRAULICKÉ PŘIPOJENÍ.
Upozornění: aby nedošlo ke ztrátě záruky kon-
denzačního modulu, je třeba před zapojením 
kotle důkladně vyčistit a vypláchnout topný 
systém (potrubí, tepelná tělesa, atd.) za použití 
adekvátního proplachovacího čerpadla a chemic-
kých přípravků, které zajistí úplné vypláchnutí, 
odkalení a vyčištění systému (nového i starého). 
Před spuštěním kotle musí být odstraněny všech-
ny nečistoty, jež by mohly nepříznivě ovlivnit 
správné fungování kotle.

Nařizuje se chemické ošetření vody topného zaří-
zení v souladu s platnými technickými předpisy, 
pro ochranu všech součástí topné soustavy a kotle 
před usazeninami (např. vodní kámen), tvorbou 
kalů a jinými škodlivými usazeninami.

Hydraulické připojení musí být provedeno 
úsporně s využitím přípojek kotle. Odvod 
pojistného ventilu kotle musí být připojen k 
příslušné odvodné nálevce. Jinak by se při zásahu 
pojistného ventilu zaplavila místnost, za což by 
výrobce nenesl žádnou odpovědnost.

Upozornění: Společnost Immergas nezodpovídá 
za případné škody, způsobené vložením automa-
tických plnících jednotek jiné značky.

Za účelem splnění požadavků stanovených 
příslušnou technickou normou, vztahující se 
ke znečištění pitné vody, se doporučuje použití 
sady IMMERGAS se zpětnou klapkou, určenou 

k instalaci před připojením na přívodu studené 
vody do kotle. Doporučuje se také, aby teplonos-
ná kapalina (např. voda + glykol) přiváděná do 
primárního okruhu kotle (topný okruh) byla v 
souladu s místními předpisy.

Upozornění: pro prodloužení životnosti a zacho-
vání výkonných charakteristik přístroje se dopo-
ručuje nainstalovat sadu “dávkovače polyfosfátů” 
tam, kde vlastnosti vody můžou vést k vytváření 
usazenin vápníku (nebo usazenin jiných prvků).

Vypouštění kondenzátu. Pro odvod konden-
zátu vytvořeného v  kotli je nutné se připojit 
na kanalizační síť pomocí vhodného potrubí 
odolného kyselému kondenzátu s  nejmenším 
možným vnitřním průměrem 13 mm. Systém 
pro připojení zařízení na kanalizační síť musí být 
vytvořen tak, aby zabránil zamrznutí kapaliny, 
která je v něm obsažena. Před uvedením zařízení 
do chodu zkontrolujte, zda může být kondenzát 
správně odváděn; poté, po prvním zapnutí 
zkontrolujte, zda se sifon naplnil kondenzátem 
(odst. 1.21). Kromě toho je nutné se řídit plat-
nou směrnicí a národními a místními platnými 
předpisy pro odvod odpadních vod. V případě, 
že vypouštění kondenzátu nezajišťuje systém 
vypouštění odpadních vod, se vyžaduje instalace 
neutralizátoru kondenzátu, který zajistí splnění 
parametrů stanovených platnou legislativou.

1.6 ELEKTRICKÉ PŘIPOJENÍ.
Kotel “Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP” je jako 
celek chráněn ochranným stupněm IPX4D. Pří-
stroj je elektricky jištěn pouze tehdy, je-li dokona-
le připojen k účinnému uzemnění provedenému 
podle platných bezpečnostních předpisů.

Upozornění: Společnost Immergas S.p.A. odmí-
tá jakoukoli zodpovědnost za škody na zdraví či 
věcech způsobené chybějícím zapojením uzem-
nění kotle a nedodržením odpovídajících norem.

• Otevření prostoru pro připojení ovládacího 
panelu (Obr. 1-4).

 Chcete-li provést elektrické připojení zpří-
stupněte svorkovnici kotle podle následujících 
pokynů.

- Demontujte mřížku (Obr. 3-5a).
- Odstraňte krytky, povolte šrouby a zatáhněte 

směrem k sobě přední panel (c) (Obr. 3-5b).
- Demontujte kryt (b obr. 1-4).
 1) Odšroubujte šrouby (a).
 2) Sejměte kryt (b) z ovládacího panelu (c).
- Nyní lze přistoupit ke svorkovnici (d).
Ověřte si také, zda elektrické zařízení odpovídá 
maximálnímu výkonu přístroje uvedenému na 
typovém štítku s údaji, který je umístěný v kotli. 
Kotle jsou vybavené speciálním přívodním kabe-
lem typu „X“ bez zástrčky. Přívodní kabel musí 
být připojen k síti 230V ±10% / 50Hz s ohledem 
na polaritu fáze-nula a na uzemnění,  v této 
síti musí být instalován vícepólový vypínač 
s kategorií přepětí třetí třídy. Chcete-li vyměnit 
přívodní kabel, obraťte se na kvalifikovanou 
firmu (viz např. servisní síť na www.immergas.
cz) Přívodní kabel musí být veden předepsaným 
směrem (Obr. 1-3).
V případě, že je třeba vyměnit síťovou pojistku 
na připojovací svorkovnici, použijte rychlopo-
jistku typu 3,15A. Pro hlavní přívod z elektrické 
sítě do kotle není dovoleno použití adaptérů, 
sdružených zásuvek nebo prodlužovacích kabelů.

Instalace v  případě zařízení pracujícího při 
nízké přímé teplotě. Kotel může přímo napájet 
zařízení na nízkou teplotu, aktivovaním parame-
tru “S5” a S6” (odst. 3.8). V této situaci je vhodné 
zasunout příslušnou sadu (volitelné příslušen-
ství) skládající se z termostatu (s regulovatelnou 
teplotou). Termostat musí být namontován na 
náběhovém potrubí zařízení.

Upozornění: při instalaci připojovací sady (volitelné příslušenství) platí 
povinnost umístit ploché těsnění na plynové tvarovky a výstup TÚV.

Vysvětlivky:
 V - Elektrické připojení

 1 - Plnící ventil
 2 - Vypouštěcí ventil
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Резервоар за съхранение (в случай на захранване 
от резервоар за пропан-бутан).
- Възможно е новите резервоари за пропан-бутан 

да съдържат остатъци от инертен газ (азот), кои-
то да влошат качеството на подаваната към уреда 
смес, причинявайки проблемната му работа.

- Поради състава на сместа на пропан-бутан е 
възможно през периода на съхранение в ре-
зервоарите да стане сепариране на сместа. Това 
може да причини промяна на калоричността на 
подаваната към уреда смес с последваща промя-
на на работните му характеристики.

1.5 ХИДРАВЛИЧНО СВЪРЗВАНЕ.
Внимание: преди да направите свързванията на 
котела, за да не отпадне гаранцията за конден-
зния модул, промийте старателно отоплителната 
инсталация (тръби, отоплителни тела и др.) със 
специални отстраняващи окиси /декапиращи ве-
щества/ и наслагванията, които са в състояние да 
отстранят евентуални остатъци, които биха могли 
да нарушат добрата работа на котела.

Препоръчва се химическо третиране на водата 
на отоплителната и водната инсталация съгласно 
действащите технически норми с цел предпазване 
на инсталацията и уреда от налепи (напр. отлага-
ния на котлен камък), от образуване на утайки и 
други вредни наслоявания.

Хидравличното свързване трябва да бъде изпъл-
нено рационално чрез използване на връзки с 
подходящи размери спрямо тези на котела. Отточ-
ването на предпазния клапан на котела трябва да 
бъде свързано към отвеждаща фуния. В противен 
случай не може да бъде търсена отговорност от 
производителя на котела, ако източващият клапан 
се включи и наводни помещението.

Внимание: фирма Immergas не е отговорна в 
случай на щети, причинени от поставянето на 
автоматично-допълващи групи, които не носят 
нейната марка.

С цел изпълнение на изискванията за монтаж, 
определени от валидните норми третиращи за-

мърсяването на питейната вода, препоръчваме 
използването на възвратен комплект IMMERGAS, 
който да се инсталира непосредствено преди 
входа за студена вода на котела.   Също така 
препоръчваме флуидът топлоносител (напр.: вода 
+ гликол), въведен в първичния кръг на котела 
(отоплителна верига), да е съобразен с действа-
щата местна нормативна база.

Внимание: за гарантиране на дълготрайността 
и ефективността на уреда се препоръчва монти-
ране на комплект “дозатор на полифосфати” при 
наличие на вода, чиито характеристики може да 
предизвикат появата на варовити наслагвания.

Дрениране на конденза. За дрениране на ге-
нерираната от уреда вода от конденза, трябва 
да се свържете към канализационната мрежа 
посредством тръби, които могат да издържат 
на киселинните кондензи с вътрешен диаметър 
поне 13 mm. Инсталацията за свързване на уреда 
с канализационната мрежа трябва да бъде напра-
вена така, че да бъде избягнато замръзването на 
съдържащата се в нея течност. Преди пускане в 
експлоатация на уреда проверете дали кондензът 
може да бъде правилно отвеждан; след първото 
включване проверете дали сифонът се е напълнил 
с конденз (парагр. 1.21). Освен това трябва да се 
придържате към действащата норматива и към 
действащите национални и местни разпоредби за 
отвеждане на отпадъчни води. В случай, че кон-
дензът не се отвежда в канализационната мрежа 
за отпадъчни води, е необходимо да инсталирате 
неутрализатор на конденз, който да гарантира 
спазването на предвидените от действащото 
законодателство параметри.

1.6 ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО СВЪРЗВАНЕ.
Котел “Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP” е с клас на 
електрозащита IPX4D за целия уред. Електриче-
ската безопасност на уреда се постига само ако 
същият е перфектно свързан с ефикасна заземи-
телна инсталация, изпълнена както е предвидено 
от действащите норми за безопасност.

Внимание: фирма Immergas S.p.A. не поема от-
говорност за щети, нанесени на хора или вещи, 
произтичащи от несвързването на заземяването 
на котела и от несъблюдаването на референтните 
норми.

• Отваряне на помещение за присъединявания 
табло за управление (Фиг. 1-4).

 За да направите електрическото свързване, е дос-
татъчно да отворите помещението за присъеди-
няванията, като спазвате следните инструкции.

- Демонтирайте решетката (Фиг. 3-5a).
- Отстранете тапите, развийте фиксиращите 

винтове и издърпайте към себе си фронталния 
панел (c) (Фиг. 3-5b).

- Демонтирайте капака (b фиг. 1-4).
 1) Развийте винтовете (a).
 2) Извадете капака (b) от таблото за управление (c).
- Сега вече може да стигнете до клемореда (d).
Освен това проверете дали електрическата ин-
сталация е подходяща за максималната мощност, 
консумирана от уреда, посочена върху табелката с 
данни, поставена на котела. Котлите са окомплекто-
вани със специален захранващ кабел тип “X” без 
щепсел. Захранващият кабел трябва да бъде свързан 
към мрежа от 230V ±10% / 50Hz при спазване на 
полярността фаза-нула и заземяване , като в 
линията на това захранване трябва да се осигури на-
личието на прекъсвач с категория свръхнапрежение 
клас III. В случай на подмяна на захранващия кабел 
се обърнете към лицензирана фирма (например 
към оторизирания сервизен център за техническа 
помощ). Захранващият кабел трябва да минава по 
указаното трасе (Фиг. 1-3).
В случай, че трябва да подмените мрежови предпа-
зител на платката за управление, използвайте бързи 
предпазители 3,15A. За главното захранване на уре-
да от електрическата мрежа не е разрешено използ-
ването на адаптори, разклонители и удължители.

Внимание: по време на монтажа на комплекта за присъединяване 
(опция), върху газовите връзки и изхода за гореща вода трябва да 
поставите задължително плоско уплътнение.

Легенда:
 V - Електрическо свързване

 1 - Кран за напълване
 2 - Кран за източване
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- Door de samenstelling van het GPL-mengsel 
kan het gebeuren dat er in de tanks tijdens de 
opslagperiode een laag wordt gevormd met 
componenten van het mengsel. Dit kan een veran-
dering veroorzaken van de calorische waarde van 
het mengsel dat aan het toestel wordt afgegeven, 
met bijgevolg verandering in de prestaties van het 
toestel.

1.5 HYDRAULISCHE AANSLUITING.
Aandacht: om te zorgen dat de garantie op de mo-
dule met condensatie niet vervalt, moet u vooraleer 
de aansluitingen van de ketel uit te voeren, eerst 
zorgvuldig de verwarmingsinstallatie (leidingen, 
verwarmingselementen, enz.) met speciale afbijt-
stoffen of ontkalkers spoelen om eventuele aanslag 
te verwijderen, die de goede werking van de ketel 
zou kunnen beïnvloeden.

Er wordt een chemische behandeling van het 
water van de thermische en hydrische installatie 
voorgeschreven, volgens de geldende technische 
normen, teneinde de installatie en het toestel te 
behoeden voor aanslag (bijvoorbeeld, kalkaanslag), 
de vorming van slib en ander schadelijk bezinksel.

De hydraulische aansluitingen moeten op rede-
lijke wijze worden uitgevoerd met behulp van de 
koppelingen op de mal van de ketel. De afvoer van 
de beveiligingsklep van de ketel moet aangesloten 
worden op een afvoertrechter. Wanneer dit niet 
gebeurt, is de constructeur van de ketel niet ver-
antwoordelijk als de afvoerklep in werking treedt 
en zo het lokaal onder water zet.

Aandacht: Immergas acht zich niet aansprakelijk in 
geval van schade veroorzaakt door het inschakelen 
van automatische vulsystemen die niet van het 
eigen merk zijn.

Teneinde te voldoen aan de installatievereisten 
bepaald door de geldende technische normen 
aangaande de vervuiling van tapwater, is het aan-
bevolen om een IMMERGAS-antirefluxkit, voor de 
aansluiting voor de toevoer van koud water in de 
ketel te installeren. Het is eveneens aanbevolen dat 

de thermovector vloeistof (vb: water + glycol) dat 
in het primaire circuit van de ketel (verwarmings-
circuit) wordt gebracht, de plaatselijke geldende 
normen respecteert.

Aandacht: om de levensduur en de efficiëntie van 
het toestel te behouden, is het aanbevolen om de kit 
“doseerder van polyfosfaten” te installeren wanneer 
het water kenmerken vertoont die het optreden van 
kalkaanslag kunnen veroorzaken.

Condensafvoer. Voor de afvoer van het condens-
water dat door het toestel wordt geproduceerd, 
moet men aansluiten op de rioleringen via buizen 
die bestand zijn tegen zure condens met interne Ø 
van minstens 13 mm. Het systeem voor aansluiting 
van het toestel op de riolering moet zo gebeuren dat 
het bevriezen van de vloeistof erin wordt vermeden. 
Vooraleer het toestel in werking te stellen, moet 
u controleren of de condens correct kan worden 
afgevoerd; vervolgens moet u bij de eerste inscha-
keling controleren of de sifon met condens is gevuld 
(par. 1.21). Bovendien moet men zich houden aan 
de geldende normen en aan de geldende nationale 
en plaatselijke voorschriften inzake afvoer van 
afvalwater. Mocht de condensafvoer niet in het 
afvoersysteem van het afvalwater plaatsvinden dan 
is het nodig een condensneutralisator te installeren 
die garandeert dat de door de geldige wetgeving 
beoogde parameters in acht genomen worden.

1.6 ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITING.
De ketel “Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP” beschikt 
over een beschermingsklasse IPX4D (het volledige 
apparaat). De elektrische veiligheid van het toestel 
wordt enkel bereikt als het toestel perfect aangeslo-
ten is op een efficiënte aardingsinstallatie uitgevoerd 
zoals voorzien door de geldende veiligheidsnormen.

Aandacht: Immergas S.p.A. wijst iedere verant-
woordelijkheid af voor schade aan personen of 
voorwerpen te wijten aan het niet aansluiten van 
de aarding van de ketel en door het niet naleven 
van de referentienormen.

• Het bakje openen voor aansluitingen van het 

bedieningspaneel (Fig. 1-4).
 Om de elektrische aansluitingen uit te voeren, 

volstaat het om het bakje voor de aansluitingen 
te openen volgens de instructies hierna:

- Demonteer het rooster (fig. 3-5a).
- Verwijder de doppen, draai de borgschroeven los 

en trek het voorpaneel (c) naar u toe (fig. 3-5b).
- Demonteer de afdekking (b fig. 1-4).
 1) Draai de twee schroeven (a) los.
 2) Haal de afdekking (b) van het bedie-

ningspaneel (c) weg.
- Nu heeft u toegang tot het klemmenbord (d).
Controleer bovendien of de elektrische installatie 
geschikt is voor het maximumvermogen dat door 
het toestel wordt opgenomen, zoals vermeld op 
het label met gegevens op de ketel. De ketels zijn 
uitgerust met een speciale voedingskabel van het 
type “X” zonder stekker. De aansluitingskabel 
moet aangesloten worden op een net van 230V 
±10% / 50Hz, volgens de juiste polariteit L-N en 
met aardingsaansluiting , op dit net moet een 
omnipolaire afsluiting met overspanningcategorie 
klasse III voorzien zijn. Wanneer de voedingskabel 
vervangen moet worden, contact opnemen met een 
erkend bedrijf (bv. het erkend technisch service 
center). De voedingskabel moet het voorgeschreven 
parcours respecteren (Fig. 1-3).
Wanneer de netzekering op de kaart voor afstelling 
vervangen moet worden, dien u een snelzekering 
van 3,15A gebruiken. Voor de algemene voeding 
van het toestel door het elektrische net mogen geen 
adapters, multiple stopcontacten of verlengkabels 
worden gebruikt.

Installatie met systeem rechtstreeks werkend 
op lage temperatuur. De ketel kan rechtstreeks 
een systeem op lage temperatuur voeden door de 
parameters “S5” en S6” te wijzigen (par. 3.8). In 
dergelijke omstandigheden doet u er goed aan om 
een speciale veiligheidskit (optie) te installeren, die 
bestaat uit een thermostaat (met regelbare tempera-
tuur). De thermostaat moet op de toevoerbuis van 
de installatie geplaatst worden.

Let op: tijdens de installatie van de kit voor aansluiting (optie) moet een vlak-
ke pakking tussen de gasfittingen en de warmwateruitgang geplaatst worden.

Verklarende lijst:
 V - Elektrische aansluiting

 1 - Kraan om te vullen
 2 - Kraan om leeg te maken
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Réservoirs de stockage (en cas d'alimentation de 
dépôt de GPL).
- Il est possible que les nouveaux réservoirs de stoc-

kage GPL contiennent des résidus de gaz inerte 
(azote) qui appauvrissent le mélange fourni par 
l'appareil en causant des fonctionnements anor-
maux.

- À cause de la composition du mélange de GPL, une 
stratification des composants du mélange peut se 
produire au cours de la période de stockage dans 
les réservoirs. Ceci peut causer une variation du 
pouvoir calorifique du mélange fourni à l'appareil 
avec des conséquentes variations de ses prestations.

1.5 RACCORDEMENT HYDRAULIQUE.
Attention: avant d'effectuer les branchements de la 
chaudière, afin d'éviter l'annulation de la garantie sur 
le module à condensation, laver soigneusement l'ins-
tallation thermique (tuyauteries, corps chauffants, 
etc.) avec des produits décapants ou désincrustants 
capables d'enlever d'éventuels résidus qui pourraient 
compromettre le bon fonctionnement de la chaudière.

Il est conseillé d'effectuer un traitement chimique 
de l'eau de l'installation thermique et hydraulique, 
selon la règlementation technique en vigueur, afin 
de préserver l'installation et l'appareil contre les in-
crustations (par exemple, dépôts de calcaire), contre 
la formation de boues et autres dépôts nocifs.

Les branchements hydrauliques doivent être effectués 
rationnellement en utilisant les attaches sur le gabarit 
de la chaudière. L'évacuation de la soupape de sécuri-
té de la chaudière doit être branchée à un entonnoir 
d'évacuation. Dans le cas contraire, si la soupape 
d'évacuation devait intervenir en inondant le local, 
le fabricant de la chaudière ne serait pas responsable.

Attention : la société Immergas décline toute respon-
sabilité en cas de dommages causés par l'insertion de 
dispositifs de remplissage automatiques de marque 
différente.

Afin de satisfaire les exigences d'installation établies 
par la réglementation technique en vigueur en 
matière de pollution de l'eau potable, il est conseillé 

d'adopter le kit antireflux IMMERGAS à utiliser 
en amont de la connexion d'entrée d'eau froide de 
la chaudière. Il est également recommandé que le 
fluide caloporteur (ex : eau + glycol) introduit dans 
le circuit primaire de la chaudière (circuit du chauf-
fage), respecte les réglementations locales en vigueur.

Attention : pour préserver la durée et les caractéris-
tiques d'efficacité de l'appareil, il est conseillé d'installer 
le kit « doseur de polyphosphates » en présence d'eaux 
dont les caractéristiques peuvent provoquer des incrus-
tations de calcaire.

Évacuation condensation. Pour l'évacuation de l'eau 
de condensation produite par l'appareil, il faut se 
brancher au réseau d'assainissement avec des tuyaux 
adaptés à résister aux condensations acides, ayant 
un Ø interne d'au moins 13 mm. L'installation de 
branchement de l'appareil au réseau d'assainissement 
doit être effectuée de façon à éviter la congélation 
du liquide contenu à l'intérieur. Avant de faire 
fonctionner l'appareil, s'assurer que la condensation 
puisse être correctement évacuée ; puis, au premier 
allumage, s'assurer que le siphon se soit rempli de 
condensation (parag. 1.21). Il faut de plus respecter 
les règlementations en vigueur et les dispositions 
nationales et locales en vigueur pour l'évacuation 
des eaux usées. Si l’évacuation de la condensation 
ne se fait pas dans le système d’évacuation des eaux 
usées, il est nécessaire d'installer un neutralisateur de 
condensation garantissant le respect des paramètres 
prévus par la législation en vigueur.

1.6 BRANCHEMENT ÉLECTRIQUE.
La chaudière « Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP » a 
pour l'ensemble de l'appareil, un degré de protection 
IPX4D. La sécurité électrique de l'appareil est assu-
rée uniquement s'il est parfaitement branché à une 
installation efficace de mise à la terre, effectuée selon 
les normes de sécurité en vigueur.

Attention : Immergas S.p.A. décline toute responsa-
bilité pour les dommages aux personnes ou choses 
qui dérivent du mauvais branchement de la mise à 
la terre de la chaudière et du non respect des normes 

de référence.

• Ouverture du compartiment des branchements 
du tableau de bord (Fig. 1-4).

 Pour effectuer les branchements électriques, il 
suffit d'ouvrir le compartiment des branchements 
en suivant les instructions suivantes.

- Démonter la grille (Fig. 3-5).
- Enlever les bouchons, dévisser les vis de fixation et 

tirer vers soi le panneau amovible (c) (Fig. 3-5b).
- Démonter le couvercle (b fig. 1-4).
 1) Dévisser les vis (a).
 2) Extraire le couvercle (b) du tableau de bord (c).
- À ce point, il est possible d'accéder au bornier (d).
Vérifier de plus que l'installation électrique soit 
adaptée à la puissance maximum absorbée par l'ap-
pareil indiquée sur la plaque des données située sur 
la chaudière. Les chaudières sont équipées du câble 
d'alimentation spécial de type « X » sans fiche. Le 
câble d'alimentation doit être branché à un réseau 
de 230 V ±10 % / 50 Hz en respectant la polarité 
L-N et le branchement de terre , sur ce réseau 
une déconnexion unipolaire avec une catégorie de 
surtension de classe III doit être prévue. En cas de 
remplacement du câble d'alimentation, contacter une 
entreprise habilitée (par exemple le Service d'Assis-
tance Technique Autorisé). Le câble d'alimentation 
doit respecter le parcours prescrit (Fig. 1-3).
Si l'on devait remplacer le fusible de réseau sur la carte 
de réglage, utiliser un fusible de 3,15A rapide. Pour 
l'alimentation générale de l'appareil du réseau élec-
trique, il n'est pas permis l'utilisation d'adaptateurs, 
de prises multiples et de rallonges.

Installation avec dispositif fonctionnant à basse 
température directe. La chaudière peut alimenter 
directement une installation à basse température en 
modifiant les paramètres « S5 » et S6 »(parag. 3.8). 
Dans une telle situation, il est opportun d'insérer un 
kit de sécurité approprié (en option) constitué par un 
thermostat (à température réglable). Le thermostat 
doit être positionné sur le conduit de refoulement 
de l'installation.

Attention : durant l'installation du kit de raccordement (en option) il est 
obligatoire d'interposer un joint plat sur les raccords du gaz et sur la sortie 
de l'eau chaude.

Légende :
 V - Raccordement électrique

 1 - Robinet de remplissage
 2 - Robinet de vidange
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Kalorifer ısısının kullanıcı tarafından 
ayarlanma konumu

Parantez içinde 25°/50° aralığındaki sıcaklık değeri (Yerden ısıtma sistemi içindir)

DIŞ HAVA SICAKLIK SENSÖRÜ
Çıkış sıcaklığında dış sıcaklığa ve kullanıcı tarafından yapılan kalorifer sıcaklık 

ayarına bağlı olarak yapılan düzeltme.

1.7 UZAKTAN KUMANDALAR VE 
ORTAM KRONOTERMOSTATI 
(OPSİYONEL).

Kombi cihazı, opsiyonel set olarak satılmakta 
olan ortam kronometrik termostatları ile uzaktan 
kumanda bağlantısı için ön hazırlık sistemine 
haizdir. (Şek. 1-5)
Tüm Immergas kronotermostatlar 2 telli kablo ile 
bağlanabilirler. Aksesuar setinde yer alan kulla-
nım ve montaj talimatlarını dikkatlice okuyunuz.
• Dijital kronotermostat Immergas On/Off. 

Kronotermostat aşağıda belirtilen işlemlerin 
yapılabilmesine olanak sağlar: 

 - biri gündüz (konfor sıcaklığı) diğeri gece (dü-
şük sıcaklık) olmak üzere iki farklı sıcaklık 
değeri ayarlama;

 - günde dört adet açma ve kapatmadan oluşan 
haftalık program ayarlama;

 - olası farklı alternatifler arasından arzulanan 
çalışma durumunun seçilmesi;

 - manüel işletim (ayarlanabilir sıcaklık).
 - otomatik işletim (ayarlanan program ile).
 - takviyeli otomatik işletim (otomatik program 

sıcaklığını anlık olarak değiştirerek).
 Kronotermostat 2 adet 1,5 V, LR 6 tipi alkalin 

pil ile beslenir;
• Klimatik kronotermostat fonksiyonlu Amico 

Uzaktan KumandaV2 (CARV2). CAR V2 paneli 
kullanıcıya, önceki noktada resmedilen iş-
levlerin yanı sıra, cihazın monte edildiği yere 
gitmeye gerek kalmadan ve hepsinden önemlisi 
el altından cihazın ve termik tesisatın işlevleri 
ile ilgili bilgileri kontrol altında tutmak ve daha 
önce ayarlanmış göstergelere rahatça müdahale 
edebilme olanağı verirler. Panel, kombinin olası 
işlev anormalliklerini ekranda görüntülemek 
için bir oto-teşhis ile donatılmıştır. Uzak panel 
üzerine yerleştirilmiş sıcaklık kronotermosta-
tı,tesisatın gidiş sıcaklığını ısıtılacak ortamın 
gerçek ihtiyacına göre uyarlamaya izin vererek 
arzu edilen ortam sıcaklık değerini en yüksek 
hassasiyet ile elde eder ve böylelikle olası 
işletme masraflarından tasarruf sağlar. CARV2 

kombi ve cihaz arasında veri aktarımına yara-
yan doğrudan doğruya kombiden aynı 2 telli 
kablo aracılığıyla desteklenmektedir 

Önemlidir tesisat özel CAR V2 seti aracılığı ile 
bölgelere ayrılmış iseiklimsel sıcaklık ayarı işlevi 
devre dışı bırakılarak veya On/Off moduna ge-
tirilerek kullanılmalıdır

Elektrik bağlantısı CARV2 veya krono-termos-
tat On/Off (Opsiyonel). Aşağıdaki operasyonlar 
cihazın gerilimi kesildikten sonra yapılmalıdır. 
Olası ortam kronotermostatı On/Off bağlantısı 
40 ve 41 numaralı kablo uçlarına bağlanarak ve 
X40 köprüsü iptal edilerek yapılmalıdır (Şek. 
3-2). On/Off termostat slotunun “temiz” tipte 
olmasına yani ağ geriliminden bağımsız olmasına 
dikkat ediniz, böyle olmaması halinde elektro-
nik ayar kartı hasar görebilir. CARV2 terminal 
(kumanda paneli içinde bulunur) üzerindeki 
köprüyü kaldırarak X40 41 ve 44 terminallerine 
bağlı olmalıdır (Böl. ve Şek 1-4) bağlantılarda 
kutupluluğu değiştirmemeye dikkat ederek (Şek. 
3-2). Hatalı bir kutup bağlantısı halinde CARV2 
zarar görmemekle beraber, çalışmaz. Kombi 
cihazına tek bir uzaktan kumanda cihazını 
bağlanabilir.

Önemli: CARV2 kullanılması halinde elektrik 
tesisatları konusundaki yürürlükte bulunan yasal 
düzenlemeler gereğince iki ayrı hat bulundurul-
ması zorunluluğu mevcuttur. Kombinin hiçbir 
boru veya hortumunun elektrik veya telefon 
toprak hattı olarak kullanılmasına müsaade 
edilemez. Bundan kombinin elektrik bağlantıları 
yapılmadan önce emin olunmalıdır.

1.8 DIŞ HAVA SICAKLIK SENSÖRÜ 
(OPSİYONEL).

Kombi harici sensör uygulamasına müsaittir 
(Şek. 1-6) bu sensör opsiyonel kit olarak mevcut-
tur. Dış Hava Sıcaklık Sensörünün yerleştirilmesi 
ile ilgili olarak kullanım talimatlarına bakınız.
Kombinin elektrik tesisatına direkt olarak bağ-
lanabilen bu sensör, çalışır vaziyetteki tesisata 
gönderilen sıcaklığı dış sıcaklık değişikliklerine 
uydurmak için dış sıcaklık arttığında tesisattaki 
maksimum gönderme sıcaklığını otomatik 
olarak azaltır. Dış hava sıcaklık sensörü,kul-
lanılan kronotermostatın mevcudiyeti veya 
tipolojisinden bağımsız olarak bağlandığında 
harekete geçer ve Immergas kronotermostatları 
ile ortaklaşa çalışır. Tesisat giriş sıcaklığı ile dış sı-
caklık arasındaki ilişki, kombinin paneli üzerinde 
(veya kombiye bağlı ise CAR{V2kumanda paneli 
üzerinde) bulunan selektörün pozisyonundan 
diyagramdaki eğrilere göre belirlenir (Res. 1-7).
Dış Hava Sıcaklık Sensörünün elektrik bağlantısı 
terminaller 38 ve 39 olmalıdır ve kombi terminal 
kontrol paneli üzerinde (Res. 1-4).
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Posición de la regulación de la tempe-
ratura de calentamiento para el usuario.

Entre paréntesis el valor de la temperatura con rango 25°/50°

SONDA EXTERNA
Ley de corrección de la temperatura de ida en función de la temperatura exterior 

y de la regulación del usuario de la temperatura de calefacción.

1.7 MANDOS REMOTOS Y 
CRONOTERMOSTATOS DE 
AMBIENTE (OPCIONAL).

La caldera está preparada para la aplicación de 
cronotermostatos de ambiente o de los mandos 
remotos que se entregan como kit opcional. 
(Fig. 1-5)
Todos los cronotermostatos Immergas pueden 
ser conectados solamente con 2 cables. Leer 
atentamente las instrucciones para el montaje y 
el uso incluidas en el kit de accesorios.
• Cronotermostato digital Immergas On/Off. El 

cronotermostato permite:
 - configurar dos valores de temperatura 

ambiente: uno durante el día (temperatura 
confort) y otro para la noche (temperatura 
reducida);

 - configurar un programa semanal con cuatro 
encendidos y apagados diarios;

 - seleccionar el estado de funcionamiento 
deseado entre las diferentes alternativas:

 - funcionamiento manual (con temperatura 
regulable).

 - funcionamiento automático (con programa 
configurado).

 - funcionamiento automático forzado (modifi-
cando momentáneamente la temperatura del 
programa automático).

 El cronotermostato se alimenta con 2 pilas de 
1,5 V tipo LR 6 alcalinas;

• Dispositivo Mando Amigo RemotoV2 (CARV2) 
con funcionamiento de cronotermóstato cli-
mático. Con el panel del CARV2, además de las 
funciones ilustradas anteriormente, el usuario 
puede controlar y tener al alcance de la mano 
todas las informaciones importantes relativas al 
funcionamiento del equipo y de la instalación 
térmica, pudiendo intervenir cómodamente en 
los parámetros configurados con anterioridad, 
sin tener que moverse del lugar en el que se 
instaló el aparato. El panel está provisto de 
dispositivo de auto-diagnóstico que permite 
visualizar en la pantalla las anomalías de fun-
cionamiento de la caldera. El cronotermostato 
climático instalado en el panel remoto permite 

regular la temperatura de ida de la instalación 
en función de la exigencia real del ambiente 
que hay que calentar, para obtener el valor de 
temperatura ambiente deseado con precisión 
y consecuentemente un ahorro evidente en 
el costo de gestión. El CARV2 es alimentado 
directamente por la caldera mediante los 2 
mismos cables que transmiten datos entre la 
caldera y el dispositivo.

Importante: para instalaciones divididas en 
zonas, el correspondiente kit CARV2 se debe usar 
desactivando su función de termorregulación 
climática, o sea, configurándolo en modalidad 
On/Off.

Conexión eléctrica CAR V2 o cronotermostato 
On/Off (Opcional). Las operaciones indicadas 
a continuación deben ser efectuadas después de 
haber quitado tensión al aparato. El eventual 
cronotermostato de ambiente On/Off debe ser 
conectado a los bornes 40 y 41 eliminando el 
puente X40 (Fig. 3-2). Compruebe que el contac-
to del termostato On/Off sea del tipo “limpio”, es 
decir, independiente de la tensión de red. En caso 
contrario, la tarjeta electrónica de regulación se 
dañaría. El posible CARV2 debe estar conectado 
a los bornes 41 y 44, eliminando el puente X40 
en la regleta de bornes (situada dentro del panel 
de mandos) (punto y Fig. 1-4), teniendo mucho 
cuidado para no invertir la polaridad en las co-
nexiones (Fig. 3-2). La conexión con polaridad 
errónea no daña el CARV2 pero no permite que 
funcione. Se puede conectar solo un mando 
remoto a la caldera.

Importante: En caso se utilice el Mando Remoto 
Digital CARV2, es obligatorio instalar dos líneas 
separadas en conformidad con las normas vigen-
tes acerca de las instalaciones eléctricas. Ninguna 
tubería unida a la caldera debe servir de toma 
de tierra de la instalación eléctrica o telefónica. 
Comprobar este aspecto antes de conectar eléc-
tricamente la caldera.

1.8 SONDA EXTERNA (OPCIONAL).
La caldera está preparada para la aplicación de la 
sonda externa (Fig. 1-6) que está disponible come 
kit opcional. Para colocar la sonda externa con-
sulte el manual de instrucciones correspondiente.
La sonda se puede conectar directamente a la 
instalación eléctrica de la caldera y permite 
disminuir automáticamente la temperatura 
máxima de ida a la instalación, con el aumento 
de la temperatura externa, para regular así el calor 
suministrado a la instalación, en función de la 
variación de la temperatura externa. La sonda 
externa actúa siempre cuando está conectada 
independientemente de la presencia o del tipo de 
cronotermostato ambiente usado, y puede traba-
jar en combinación con ambos cronotermostatos 
Immergas. La correlación entre la temperatura 
de ida de la instalación y la temperatura externa, 
está determinada por la posición del selector de 
calefacción ubicado en el panel de control de la 
caldera (o en el panel de mandos del CARV2 si 
está conectado a la caldera), según las curvas 
representadas en el diagrama (Fig. 1-7).
La conexión eléctrica de la sonda externa tiene 
que realizarse con los bornes 38 y 39 en la regleta 
de bornes colocada en el panel de mandos (punto 
y Fig. 1-4).
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Položaj uporabniške nastavitve ogre-
valne temperature.

V oklepaju temperatura v razponu 25°/50°

ZUNANJA SONDA
Popravek temperature izhoda glede na zunanjo temperaturo in uporabniško 

nastavljeno temperaturo ogrevanja.

1.7 DALJINSKI UPRAVLJALNIKI IN 
PROGRAMSKE URE (IZBIRNO).

Kotel je pripravljen za povezavo sobnih časovnih 
termostatov ali daljinskih upravljalnikov, ki so 
na voljo v obliki izbirnih kompletov dodatne 
opreme, (Sl. 1-5).
Vse digitalne časovne termostate znamke 
Immergas se poveže le z dvema žicama. Pozorno 
preberite navodila za montažo in uporabo, ki so 
priložena kompletu dodatne opreme.
•  Digitalna programska ura Immergas On/Off 

Programska ura omogoča:
 -  nastavite dve vrednosti temperature prostora: 

eno za čez dan (temperatura comfort) in eno 
za čez noč (nižja temperatura);

 -  nastavitev tedenskega programa s štirimi 
dnevnimi vklopi in izklopi;

 - izbiro želenega načina delovanja med posa-
meznimi možnimi različicami:

 -  ročno delovanje (z nastavljivo temperaturo).
 - avtomatsko delovanje (z nastavljenim pro-

gramom).
 -  prisiljeno avtomatsko delovanje (z začasno 

spremembo temperature avtomatskega pro-
grama). 

 Programska ura deluje z dvema alkalnima 
baterijama 1,5 V tipa LR 6;

• Daljinski upravljalnik Comando Amico Remo-
toV2 (v nadaljnjem besedilu CARV2) s funkcijo 
programske ure. S pomočjo daljinskega uprav-
ljalnika CARV2 lahko uporabnik, poleg funkcij, 
navedenih pod prejšnjo točko, nadzira in ima 
na dosegu roke vse pomembne informacije 
o delovanju naprave in toplotne napeljave, 
tako da lahko udobno spreminja predhodno 
nastavljene parametre, ne da bi mu bilo treba 
iti neposredno v prostor, kjer je naprava na-
meščena. Daljinski upravljalnik ima sistem za 
samodiagnozo, ki omogoča prikaz morebitnih 
napak delovanja kotla na zaslonu. Programska 
ura, vgrajena v oddaljeni plošči, omogoča 
prilagajanje temperature v dovodu napeljave 
dejanskim potrebam ogrevanih prostorov, kar 
zagotavlja zelo natančno določitev želene sobne 
temperature in precejšnji prihranek obratoval-

nih stroškov. CARV2 (daljinski upravljalnik) je 
napajan neposredno iz kotla preko dveh žic, 
ki istočasno služita za prenos podatkov med 
kotlom in daljinskim upravljalnikom.

Pomembno: če je napeljava, s pomočjo poseb-
nega kompleta, razdeljena na več con, je treba 
na daljinskem upravljalniku CARV2 izključiti 
funkcijo klimatske termoregulacije oziroma 
slednjo nastaviti na način On/Off.

Električna povezava daljinskega upravljalnika 
CARV2 ali časovnega termostata On/Off (iz-
birno). Pred izvedbo spodaj opisanih postopkov 
izključite električno napajanje naprave. Morebi-
tno programsko uro On/Off povežite s sponkama 
40 in 41, pri tem pa odstranite mostiček X40 (Sl. 
3-2). Prepričajte se, da je kontakt termostata On/
Off “čist”, to pomeni, da je neodvisen od omrežne 
napetosti, saj bi sicer prišlo do poškodb elektron-
ske regulacijske kartice. Eventualno je potrebno 
daljinski upravljalnik CARV2 priključiti na stični-
ke 41 in 44 ter tako preskočiti most X40 na plošči 
za stičnike (nahaja se v notranjosti ohišja) (Del in 
Sl. 1-4), pri čemer je posebno pozornost potrebno 
posvetiti temu, da se ne zamenja polarnost vezav 
(Sl. 3-2). Povezava z napačno polariteto sicer 
daljinskega upravljalnika CARV2 ne poškoduje, 
vendar onemogoča njegovo delovanje. Na kotel 
je mogoče povezati en sam daljinski upravljalnik. 

Pomembno: v primeru uporabe daljinskega 
upravljalnika CARV2 je treba obvezno izdelati 
dva ločena voda, skladno s predpisi, ki veljajo 
na področju električnih napeljav. Cevovodi kotla 
ne smejo nikoli služiti za ozemljitev električne ali 
telefonske napeljave. Preden izvedete električno 
povezavo kotla se prepričajte, da do tega ni prišlo.

1.8 ZUNANJA SONDA (IZBIRNO).
Na kotel je mogoče namestiti tudi zunanjo sondo 
(Sl. 1 - 6), ko je na voljo kot izbirna oprema. Za 
namestitev zunanje sonde si oglejte priložena 
navodila.
Ta sonda je priključena neposredno na električno 
napeljavo kotla in ob povečanju zunanje tempe-
rature samodejno zniža najvišjo temperaturo do-
voda napeljave ter na ta način prilagaja dobavlje-
no toploto spremembam zunanje temperature.  
 Če je zunanja sonda priključena, reagira vedno, 
ne glede na prisotnost ali vrsto uporabljene 
programske ure in lahko deluje v kombinaciji z 
obema programskima urama znamke Immergas. 
Korelacijo med temperaturo dovoda napeljave in 
zunanjo temperaturo določa položaj izbirnega 
stikala ogrevanja, ki je prisotno na komandni 
plošči kotla (ali na komandni plošči daljinskega 
upravljalnika CARV2, če je ta priključen na kotel), 
skladno s krivuljami, ki so prikazane v diagramu 
(Sl. 1 - 7). 
Zunanjo sondo je potrebno povezati s priključ-
koma 38 in 39 na priključni plošči, ki se nahaja 
pod ohišjem kotla (Del D Sl. 1-4).
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Poloha regulácie teploty vykurovania 
užívateľom

V zátvorkách hodnota teploty v rozmedzí 25°/50°

EXTERNÁ SONDA
Umožňuje kotlu meniť teplotu ohrievanej vody na výstupe z kotla podľa vývoja 

vonkajšej teploty (kvalitatívna regulácia výkonu vykurovacieho systému).

1.7 MODULAČNÉ OVLÁDANIE A 
IZBOVÉ ČASOVÉ TERMOSTATY 
(VOLITEĽNÉ PRÍSLUŠENSTVO).

Kotol je predpripravený k aplikácii izbových 
časových termostatov alebo diaľkových ovláda-
ní, ktoré sú k dispozícii ako voliteľná súprava. 
(Obr. 1-5)
Všetky časové termostaty Immergas sú pripoji-
teľné iba pomocou dvoch káblov. Starostlivo si 
prečítajte pokyny k montáži a použitiu, ktoré sú 
súčasťou doplnkovej súpravy.
• Digitálny programovateľný termostat Immer-

gas On/Off. Časový termostat umožňuje:
 - nastaviť dve hodnoty teploty prostredia: 

jednu na deň (teplota komfort) a jednu na 
noc (znížená teplota);

 - nastaviť týždenný program so štyrmi denný-
mi zapnutiami a vypnutiami;

 - zvoliť požadovaný stav prevádzky medzi 
rôznymi možnými alternatívami:

 - manuálna prevádzka (s regulovateľnou tep-
lotou).

 - automatická prevádzka (s nastaveným 
programom).

 - automatická nútená prevádzka (momentál-
nym modifikovaním teploty nastaveného 
programu).

 Časový termostat je napájaný 2 baterkami 1,5V 
typu LR 6 alkalické;

• Modulačný regulátor CARV2 s fungovaním 
klimatického časového termostatu. Panel 
CARV2 umožňuje, okrem vyššie uvedených 
funkcií, mať pod kontrolou a predovšetkým 
po ruke všetky dôležité informácie, týkajúce sa 
fungovania kotla a tepelného zariadenia, vďaka 
čomu je možné pohodlne zasahovať do vopred 
nastavených parametrov bez potreby premiest-
ňovať sa na miesto, v ktorom je kotol nainšta-
lovaný. Panel je vybavený auto-diagnostickou 
funkciou, ktorá zobrazuje na displeji prípadné 
poruchy funkcie kotla. Klimatický časový 
termostat, zabudovaný na diaľkovom paneli, 
umožňuje prispôsobiť nábehovú teplotu vy-
kurovania skutočnej potrebe prostredia, ktoré 

je treba vykurovať. Tak bude možné dosiahnuť 
požadovanej teploty prostredia s maximálnou 
presnosťou, a teda s výrazným ušetrením na 
prevádzkových nákladoch. CARV2 je napájaný 
priamo z kotla pomocou 2 káblov, ktoré slúžia 
na prenos dát medzi kotlom a zariadením.

Dôležité: v prípade systému rozdelenému na 
zóny prostredníctvom k tomu určenej súpravy, 
regulátory CARV2 musí byť používané bez funk-
cie tepelnej klimatickej regulácie, to znamená s 
nastavením funkcie v režime On/Off.

Elektrické pripojenie CARV2 alebo časového 
termostatu On/Off (voliteľné príslušenstvo). 
Nižšie uvedené operácie sa vykonávajú po odpo-
jení kotla od elektrickej siete. Prípadný termostat 
alebo izbový časový termostat On/Off sa pripojí 
ku svorkám 40 a 41 po odstránení mostíka X40 
(Obr. 3-2). Uistite sa, že kontakt časového ter-
mostatu On/Off je „čistého typu“, teda nezávislý 
na sieťovom napätí. V opačnom prípade by sa po-
škodila elektronická regulačná doska. Eventuálny 
Modulačný regulátor CARV2 musí byť zapojený 
na svorky 41 a 44 odstránením mostíka X40 na 
svorkovnici 1-4), dávajúc pritom pozor, aby sa 
nevymenila polarita zapojení (Obr. 3-2). Zapoje-
nie s nesprávnou polaritou síce CARV2nepoškodí, 
avšak neumožní jeho fungovanie. Kotol je možné 
zapojiť iba k jednému diaľkovému ovládaniu.

Dôležité: v prípade použitia CARV2 je nevyhnut-
né zabezpečiť dve oddelené linky podľa noriem, 
platných pre elektrické zariadenia. Žiadne po-
trubie nesmie byť nikdy použité ako uzemnenie 
elektrického alebo telefonického zariadenia. 
Uistite sa, že je tomu tak ešte pred elektrickým 
zapojením kotla.

1.8 EXTERNÁ SONDA (VOLITEĽNÉ 
PRÍSLUŠENSTVO).

Kotol je predurčený na aplikáciu externej sondy 
(Obr. 1-6), ktorá je k dispozícii ako voliteľné 
príslušenstvo. Pre umiestnenie externej sondy 
konzultujte príslušné pokyny.
Táto sonda je priamo pripojiteľná k elektrickému 
zariadeniu kotla a umožňuje automaticky znížiť 
maximálnu nábehovú teplotu pri zvýšení vonkaj-
šej teploty. Tým sa dodávané teplo prispôsobí vý-
kyvom vonkajšej teploty. Externá sonda, pokiaľ je 
pripojená, funguje stále, nezávisle na prítomnosti 
alebo typu použitého časového termostatu pros-
tredia a môže pracovať v kombinácii s obidvoma 
chronotermostatmi Immergas. Vzájomný vzťah 
medzi nábehovou teplotou zariadenia a von-
kajšou teplotou je určený polohou prítomného 
voliča vykurovania, nachádzajúceho sa na plášti 
kotla (alebo na paneli ovládania CARV2, pokiaľ 
je pripojený ku kotlu) v závislosti od kriviek, 
znázornených na diagrame (Obr. 1-7).
Elektrické zapojenie externej sondy sa musí 
vykonať ku svorkám 38 a 39 na svorkovnici vo 
vnútri ovládacieho panelu (časť Obr. 1-4).
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Poziţia temperaturii de încălzire 
reglate de utilizator

În paranteză valoarea temperaturii cu nivel 25°/50°

SONDĂ PENTRU EXTERIOR
Corecția temperaturii pe tur în funcţie de temperatura exterioară și de reglarea 

temperaturii de încălzire efectuată de utilizator.

1.7 COMENZI DE LA DISTANŢĂ ŞI 
CRONOTERMOSTATE (OPŢIONAL).

Centrala este proiectată pentru funcţionarea cu 
cromotermostate sau cu dispozitive de comandă 
de la distanţă disponibile în kit-uri opţionale. 
(Fig. 1-5)
Toate cronotermostatele Immergas pot fi conec-
tate cu ajutorul a 2 conductori. Citiţi cu atenţie 
instrucţiunile de montare şi utilizare incluse în 
kit-ul accesoriu.
• Cronotermostat digital Immergas On/Off. 

Cronotermostatul permite:
 - setarea a două valori de temperatură ambi-

entală: una pentru zi (temperatură confort) 
şi una pentru noapte (temperatură redusă);

 - setarea unui program săptămânal cu patru 
porniri şi opriri zilnice;

 - selectarea modului de funcţionare dorit 
dintre diferitele alternative disponibile:

 - mod de funcţionare manual (cu reglarea 
temperaturii).

 - mod de funcţionare automat (cu programul 
setat).

 - mod de funcţionare automat forţat (modifica-
rea momentană a temperaturii programului 
automat).

 Cronotermostatul este alimentat cu 2 baterii de 
1,5V de tip LR 6 alcaline;

• Dispozitiv de comandă de la distanţă Amico 
RemotoV2 (CARV2) cu funcţia de cronoter-
mostat climatic. Panoul cronotermostatului 
CARV2 permite utilizatorului, în afara func-
ţiilor ilustrate la punctul precedent, să aibă 
sub control şi la îndemână, toate informaţiile 
importante privind funcţionarea aparatului şi 
a instalaţiei termice, cu posibilitatea de a mo-
difica uşor parametrii setaţi în prealabil, fără 
a fi nevoie să se deplaseze în locul în care este 
instalat aparatul. Panoul este dotat cu sistem 
de autodiagnosticare şi afişează pe display 
defectele de funcţionare ale centralei. Crono-
termostatul încorporat în panoul comenzii 
de la distanţă permite ajustarea temperaturii 
de tur către instalaţie la necesităţile efective 
ale ambientului care trebuie încălzit, pentru 

a obţine valoarea de temperatură dorită cu 
extremă precizie şi pentru a reduce costurile 
de încălzire. CARV2 este alimentat direct de la 
centrală prin intermediul celor 2 conductori 
utilizaţi pentru transmiterea de date între 
centrală şi dispozitiv.

Important: în cazul în care instalaţia este împăr-
ţită în zone cu ajutorul unui kit corespunzător, 
CARV2 trebuie folosit cu excluderea funcţiei de 
termoreglare climatică, mai exact setându-l în 
mod On/Off.

Conexiuni electrice CARV2 sau cronotermostat 
On/Off (Opţional). Operaţiunile descrise în con-
tinuare se vor efectua după întreruperea alimen-
tării cu tensiune a aparatului. Cronotermostatul 
On/Off trebuie conectat la bornele 40 şi 41 după 
ce aţi eliminat puntea X40 (Fig. 3-2). Asiguraţi-vă 
că contactul termostatului On/Off este de tip 
“curat” adică independent de tensiunea de reţea, 
în caz contrar placa electronică de reglare va fi 
deteriorată. Dispozitivul CARV2 trebuie conectat 
la bornele 41 şi 44; eliminați puntea X40 (aflată în 
panoul de comandă) (poz. e Fig. 1-4) şi acordați 
atenție să nu inversați polaritatea conexiunilor 
(Fig. 3-2). Conectarea cu polaritate greşită, deşi 
nu deteriorează CARV2, nu permite funcţionarea 
acestuia. La centrală poate fi conectat numai un 
singur dispozitiv de comandă de la distanţă.

Important: în cazul utilizării dispozitivului 
CARV2 este obligatorie stabilirea a două linii 
separate, conform normelor în vigoare privind 
instalaţiile electrice. Conductele centralei nu 
trebuie utilizate ca prize de împământare a in-
stalaţiei electrice sau telefonice. Asiguraţi-vă de 
acest lucru înainte de efectuarea conexiunilor 
electrice ale centralei.

1.8 SONDĂ PENTRU EXTERIOR 
(OPŢIONALĂ).

Centrala este proiectată pentru montarea unei 
sonde pentru exterior (Fig. 1-6) care este dispo-
nibilă ca şi kit opţional. Pentru montarea sondei 
pentru exterior consultaţi fişa cu instrucţiuni.
Sonda poate fi conectată direct la placa electrică 
a centralei şi permite reducerea automată a 
temperaturii maxime pe tur către instalaţie în 
momentul în care creşte temperatura exteri-
oară, cu scopul de a adapta căldura trimisă în 
funcţie de temperatura exterioară. Sonda pentru 
exterior acţionează întotdeauna atunci când 
este conectată, independent de prezenţa sau de 
tipul de cronotermostat utilizat şi poate funcţi-
ona în combinaţie cu ambele cronotermostate 
Immergas. Corelaţia dintre temperatura pe tur 
către instalaţie şi  temperatura exterioară este 
determinată de poziţia butonului selector aflat 
pe panoul de comandă al centralei (sau pe pa-
noul de comandă al CARV2, dacă este conectat 
la centrală) în funcţie de curbele reprezentate în 
diagramă  (Fig. 1-7).
Conectaţi sonda pentru exterior la bornele 38 
şi 39 aflate pe regleta montată pe panoul de 
comandă al centralei (poz. d Fig. 1-4).
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W nawiasach wartość temperatury z zakresem 25°/50°

SONDA ZEWNĘTRZNA
Prawo korekcji temperatury zasilania w zależności od temperatury zewnętrznej i 

regulacji użytkownika temperatury ogrzewania.

1.7 STEROWANIE ZDALNE I 
TERMOSTATY CZASOWE 
OTOCZENIA (OPCJA).

Kocioł przygotowany jest do zastosowania 
termostatów czasowych otoczenia lub zdalnego 
sterowania, dostępnych jako zestaw - opcja. 
(Rys. 1-5)
Wszystkie termostaty czasowe Immergas podłą-
czane są tylko przy pomocy dwóch przewodów. 
Prosimy o uważne przeczytanie instrukcji do-
tyczących montażu i eksploatacji, zawartych w 
dodatkowym zestawie.
• Cyfrowy termostat czasowy Immergas On/Off 

(Wł./Wył.). Termostat czasowy pozwala na:
 - ustawienie dwóch wartości temperatury 

otoczenia: jednej na dzień (temperatura 
komfort) i jednej na noc (temperatura zre-
dukowana);

 - ustawienie programu tygodniowego z cztere-
ma włączeniami i wyłączeniami w ciągu dnia;

 - wybranie żądanego stanu pracy spośród 
różnych możliwych pozycji:

 - funkcjonowanie w trybie ręcznym (z regulo-
waną temperaturą),

 - funkcjonowanie w trybie automatycznym (z 
ustawionym programem),

 - funkcjonowanie w trybie automatycznym 
wymuszonym (tymczasowo zmieniając 
temperaturę automatycznego programu),

 Termostat czasowy zasilany jest 2 bateriami 
alkalicznymi 1,5V typu LR 6.

• Comando Amico Remoto V2 (CARV2) (Zdalny 
Sterownik Pogodowy V2) z pracą klimatycz-
nego termostatu czasowego. Panel CARV2 
pozwoli użytkownikowi, poza funkcjami 
opisanymi w poprzednim punkcie, na kon-
trolę, a przede wszystkim na posiadanie w 
zasięgu ręki, wszystkich ważnych informacji 
dotyczących pracy urządzenia i instalacji 
cieplnej z możliwością interwencji w wygodny 
sposób we wcześniej ustawione parametry, bez 
konieczności przemieszczania się do miejsca, 
gdzie zainstalowane jest urządzenie. Panel 
wyposażony jest w funkcję samokontroli w celu 

przedstawienia na wyświetlaczu ewentualnych 
nieprawidłowości w pracy kotła. Klimatyczny 
termostat czasowy wbudowany w zdalny 
panel zezwala na dostosowanie temperatury 
wyjściowej instalacji do faktycznych potrzeb 
pomieszczenia do ogrzania, tak, aby otrzymać 
pożądaną wartość temperatury otoczenia z 
ekstremalną dokładnością i w konsekwencji z 
wyraźną oszczędnością kosztów eksploatacji. 
Sterownik CARV2 zasilany jest bezpośrednio z 
kotła przy pomocy tych samych przewodów, 
które służą do transmisji danych między ko-
tłem i termostatem czasowym.

Ważne: w przypadku, gdy instalacja podzielona 
jest na strefy z użyciem odpowiedniego zestawu, 
należy korzystać z CARV2 wyłączając funkcję 
termoregulacji klimatycznej, czyli ustawiając go 
w trybie On/Off.

Podłączenie elektryczne sterownika CARV2 
lub termostatu czasowego On/Off (Wł./Wył.) 
(Opcja). Czynności opisane poniżej muszą zostać 
przeprowadzone po odcięciu napięcia od urządze-
nia. Ewentualny termostat czasowy otoczenia 
On/Off (Wł/Wył) podłącza się do zacisków 40 
i 41 usuwając mostek X40 (Rys. 3-2). Upewnić 
się, że styk termostatu On/Off jest rodzaju 
"czystego" tzn., niezależny od napięcia sieci, w 
przeciwnym razie karta elektroniczna regulacji 
uległaby uszkodzeniu. Ewentualny CARV2 należy 
przyłączyć do zacisków 41 i 44, usuwając mostek 
X40 la listwie zaciskowej (wewnątrz tablicy 
sterowania) (Szcz. i Rys. 1-4), uważając, aby nie 
zamienić kolejności biegunów połączeń (Rys. 
3-2). Podłączenie z błędną biegunowością, nawet 
jeśli nie uszkodzi CARV2, nie dopuści do jego 
funkcjonowania. Możliwe jest podłączenie do 
kotła tylko jednego zdalnego sterowania.

Ważne: W razie korzystania z CARV2 należy 
przygotować dwie osobne linie według obowią-
zujących norm dotyczących instalacji elektrycz-
nych. Instalacja rurowa kotła nigdy nie może 
zostać wykorzystana jako uziemienie instalacji 
elektrycznej lub telefonicznej. Należy upewnić 
się więc czy nie zaistniała taka sytuacja, jeszcze 
przed elektrycznym podłączeniem kotła.

1.8 SONDA ZEWNĘTRZNA (OPCJA).
Kocioł przystosowany jest do zastosowania 
sondy zewnętrznej (Rys. 1-6) dostępnej jako 
zestaw opcjonalny. Po informacje dotyczące 
umieszczenia sondy zewnętrznej odnieść się do 
odpowiedniego arkusza instrukcji.
Sonda ta może być podłączona bezpośrednio do 
instalacji elektrycznej kotła i pozwala na auto-
matyczne obniżenie maksymalnej temperatury 
wyjściowej w chwili, gdy wzrasta temperatura 
zewnętrzna; pozwoli to na dostosowanie cie-
pła dostarczanego do instalacji w zależności 
od zmian temperatury zewnętrznej. Sonda 
zewnętrzna reaguje zawsze, gdy podłączona, 
niezależnie od obecności i rodzaju używanego 
termostatu czasowego otoczenia i może pracować 
z obydwoma rodzajami termostatów czasowych 
Immergas. Zależność między temperaturą od-
pływu instalacji a temperaturą zewnętrzną jest 
określona przez pozycję przełącznika ogrzewania 
obecnego na tablicy sterowania kotła (lub na 
panelu sterowania CARV2, jeżeli podłączony do 
kotła), według krzywych przedstawionych na 
wykresie (Rys. 1-7).
Połączenie elektryczne sondy zewnętrznej musi 
zostać wykonane na zaciskach 38 i 39 na listwie 
zaciskowej umieszczonej w tablicy sterowania 
(Szcz. d Rys. 1-4).
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Fűtési vízhőmérséklet felhasználói 
szabályozójának helyzete

Zárójelben: hőmérséklet 25-50 °C-os tartományban

KÜLSŐHŐMÉRSÉKLET-ÉRZÉKELŐ
Az előremenő fűtővízhőmérséklet beállítása a külső hőmérséklet és a felhasználó 

által beállított fűtővízhőmérsékleti tartomány alapján.

1.7 TÁVSZABÁLYOZÓK ÉS HELYISÉG 
TERMOSZTÁTOK (VÁLASZTHATÓ).

A kazánt előkészítették egy a szoba hőmér-
sékletét szabályozó termosztát vagy távvezérlő 
csatlakoztatására, amelyek opciós tartozékokként 
vásárolhatók meg. (1-5 ábra)
Valamennyi Immergas programozható termosz-
tát kéteres vezetékkel köthető be. Olvassa el 
figyelmesen a tartozék csomagolásában található 
használati útmutatót.
• Be/ki működésű digitális programozású ter-

mosztát. A programozható termosztát segít-
ségével:

 - két szobahőmérsékletet állíthat be: nappali 
(komfort) és éjszakai (csökkentett);

 - megadhat egy heti programot, napi 4 be- és 
kikapcsolással;

 - az alábbiak közül válassza ki a kívánt üzem-
módot:

 - kézi üzemmód (szabályozható szobahőmér-
sékleti értékkel).

 - automata üzemmód (beállított program 
alapján).

 - kényszerített automata üzemmód (ameny-
nyiben a beállított program hőmérsékletét 
ideiglenesen megváltozatja).

 Energiaellátása 2 db 1,5 V-os LR 6 alkáli elem-
mel;

• AmicoV2 távvezérlő (CARV2) klimatizált prog-
ramozható termosztáttal. A CARV2 távvezérlő 
lehetővé teszi, hogy a felhasználó a fent említett 
funkciókon kívül ellenőrizhesse a készülék és 
a fűtési rendszer működési paramétereit, vagy 
megváltoztassa a korábban beállított értéke-
ket anélkül, hogy ehhez el kellene mennie a 
készülékig. A kezelőfelület öndiagnosztikai 
funkcióval is rendelkezik, amely megjeleníti 

a kijelzőn a készülék esetleges meghibásodá-
sait. A távvezérlőbe épített programozható 
termosztát lehetővé teszi, hogy az előremenő 
fűtővíz hőmérsékletet a fűteni kívánt helyiség 
igényeinek megfelelően alakíthassa. Így a kívánt 
hőmérséklet nagy pontossággal megadható, 
amellyel üzemeltetési költségeket takaríthat 
meg. A CARV2 áramellátásáról ugyanaz a ké-
teres kábel gondoskodik, amellyel a vezérlő és 
a kazán közötti adatátvitel is történik.

Fontos: ha DIM hidraulikai modulokat is 
alkalmaznak a CARV2 távvezérlőket használja 
On/Off módban, vagyis úgy, hogy kiiktatja a 
vízhőmérséklet függő szabályozást.

CARV2 vagy On/Off termosztát (opcionális) 
bekötése. Az alábbiakban felsorolt műveleteket 
csak a berendezés áramtalanítását követően végez-
ze el. A termosztátot a 40 és 41-es sorkapocsba 
csatlakoztassa az X40 átkötés megszüntetésével 
(3-2 ábra). Ellenőrizze, hogy a Be/ki működésű 
szobatermosztát működése feszültségmentes 
érintkezőkkel legyen megoldva, mert ellenkező 
esetben károkat okoz a készülék vezérlő paneljén. 
Az esetleges CARV2 -t a 41 és 44 sorkapcsokba kell 
csatlakoztatni a vezérlőben elhelyezett sorkapocs 
(1-4 ábra) X40 átkötésének megszüntetésével, 
ügyelve arra, hogy ne fordítsa meg a pólusokat 
(3-2 ábra). Hibás polaritások estén a CARV2 nem 
sérül, de nem működik. A kazánhoz csak egy 
távvezérlőt csatlakoztathat.

Fontos: a CARV2 esetleges használata esetén a 
villamos hálózatokra vonatkozó jelenleg hatályos 
előírások értelmében két egymástól független 
áramkört kell létesíteni. A kazán csöveit ne 
használja az elektromos vagy telefonos hálózat 
földeléseként. A kazán áram alá helyezése előtt 
ellenőrizze a fentieket.

1.8 KÜLSŐHŐMÉRSÉKLET-ÉRZÉKELŐ 
(OPCIÓS).

A kazánt előkészítették a külső érzékelő (1-6 
ábra) csatlakoztatására, amely opcionális tar-
tozékként áll rendelkezésre. A külsőhőmérsék-
let-érzékelő felhelyezéséhez olvassa el az érzékelő 
használati utasítását.
Az érzékelő közvetlenül a kazán áramkörébe 
csatlakozik, így lehetőség nyílik a arra, hogy a 
külső hőmérséklet emelkedésével automatikusan 
csökkenthesse a készülék max. előremő fűtővíz-
hőmérsékletét, így a készülék által biztosított 
hőmérséklet alkalmazkodik a külső hőmérsék-
lethez. Az érzékelő minden esetben működik, 
amikor csatlakoztatva van, a szobatermosztát 
jelenlététől vagy típusától függetlenül, és mindkét 
Immergas szobatermosztáttal kompatibilis. Az 
előremeneteli hőmérséklet és a külső hőmér-
séklet közötti kapcsolatot a kazán burkolatán 
lévő fűtővíz hőmérséklet beállító forgatógomb 
(vagy a CARV2 vezérlőn, ha össze van kötve a 
kazánnal) helyzete határozza meg az alábbi ábra 
grafikonjának megfelelően 1-7 ábra).
Az érzékelőt a kazán vezérlőjében elhelyezett 38-
as és 39-es sorkapcsokba kösse be (1-4 ábra, d).
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ΕΞΩΤΕΡΙΚΟΣ ΑΙΣΘΗΤΗΡΑΣ
Διαβάζει τη διόρθωση της θερμοκρασίας παροχής ως συνάρτηση της εξωτερικής 

θερμοκρασίας και της ρύθμισης χρήστη της θερμοκρασίας θέρμανσης.

1.7 ΤΗΛΕΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΑ ΚΑΙ 
ΧΡΟΝΟΘΕΡΜΟΣΤΑΤΕΣ 
(ΠΡΟΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΟΣ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΣ).

Ο λέβητας είναι σχεδιασμένος για την εφαρ-
μογή χρονοθερμοστατών περιβάλλοντος ή 
τηλεχειριστηρίων που διατίθενται μέσω του kit 
προαιρετικών αξεσουάρ. (Εικ. 1-5)
Όλοι οι χρονοθερμοστάτες της Immergas συνδέ-
ονται με 2 μόνο καλώδια. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά 
τις οδηγίες για τη συναρμολόγηση και τη χρήση 
που περιλαμβάνει η συσκευασία του kit.
• Ψηφιακός χρονοθερμοστάτης Immergas On/

Off. Ο χρονοθερμοστάτης επιτρέπει:
 - τη ρύθμιση δύο τιμών θερμοκρασίας περι-

βάλλοντος: μία για την ημέρα (θερμοκρασία 
comfort) και μία για τη νύχτα (μειωμένη 
θερμοκρασία).

 - τον προγραμματισμό ενός εβδομαδιαίου 
προγράμματος με τέσσερις ημερήσιες ενερ-
γοποιήσεις και απενεργοποιήσεις,

 - επιλέξτε τον τρόπο λειτουργίας που επιθυ-
μείτε μεταξύ των διαφόρων εναλλακτικών 
τρόπων:

 - τη χειροκίνητη λειτουργία (με ρυθμιζόμενη 
θερμοκρασία).

 - την αυτόματη λειτουργία (με ρυθμιζόμενο 
πρόγραμμα).

 - την αυτόματη αναγκαστική λειτουργία (τρο-
ποποιώντας προσωρινά τη θερμοκρασία του 
αυτόματου προγράμματος).

 Ο χρονοθερμοστάτης λειτουργεί με 2 αλκαλι-
κές μπαταρίες των 1,5V τύπου LR 6.

• ΤηλεχειριστήριοV2 (CARV2) με λειτουργία χρο-
νοθερμοστάτη κλίματος. Ο πίνακας του CARV2 
επιτρέπει στο χρήστη, εκτός από τις προηγού-
μενες λειτουργίες, να ελέγχει και κυρίως να έχει 
στη διάθεσή του, όλες τις σημαντικές πληρο-
φορίες που αφορούν τη λειτουργία του λέβητα 
και της θερμικής εγκατάστασης με την δυνα-
τότητα εύκολης επέμβασης στις παραμέτρους 
που έχουν προγραμματιστεί προηγουμένως 
χωρίς να χρειάζεται να μεταφερθείτε στο χώρο 
που βρίσκεται ο λέβητας. Ο πίνακας διαθέτει 
τη λειτουργία της αυτοδιάγνωσης για να εμ-
φανίσει στην οθόνη τυχόν δυσλειτουργίες του 

λέβητα. Ο ενσωματωμένος χρονοθερμοστάτης 
κλίματος του τηλεχειριστηρίου επιτρέπει την 
προσαρμογή της θερμοκρασία παροχής της 
εγκατάστασης στις πραγματικές ανάγκες του 
χώρου που πρόκειται να θερμανθεί, ώστε να 
επιτευχθεί η τιμή της επιθυμητής θερμοκρα-
σίας του περιβάλλοντος με απόλυτη ακρίβεια 
και συνεπώς με εμφανή εξοικονόμηση στο 
κόστος διαχείρισης. Το CARV2 τροφοδοτείται 
απευθείας από το λέβητα με τα ίδια 2 καλώδια 
που χρειάζονται για τη μετάδοση δεδομένων 
μεταξύ του λέβητα και της διάταξης.

Σημαντικό: σε περίπτωση εγκατάστασης που 
χωρίζεται σε περιοχές μέσω του ειδικού kit το 
CARV2 θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται αποκλείο-
ντας τη λειτουργία της κλιματικής θερμορύθμι-
σής του ή ρυθμίζοντας τον τρόπο On/Off.

Ηλεκτρική σύνδεση του τηλεχειριστηρί-
ου CARV2, ή χρονοθερμοστάτης On/Off 
(Optional). Οι εργασίες που περιγράφονται 
ακολούθως θα πρέπει να εκτελούνται αφού έχει 
αφαιρεθεί η τάση από τη συσκευή. Ο ενδεχό-
μενος χρονοθερμοστάτης περιβάλλοντος On/
Off πρέπει να συνδεθεί με τους ακροδέκτες 40 
και 41 αφαιρώντας τη γέφυρα X40 (Εικ. 3-2). 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η επαφή του θερμοστάτη On/
Off είναι «καθαρού» τύπου δηλαδή ανεξάρτητος 
από την τάση του δικτύου, σε αντίθετη περίπτω-
ση υπάρχει κίνδυνος βλάβης της ηλεκτρονικής 
κάρτας ρύθμισης. Αν υπάρχει CARV2 θα πρέπει 
να είναι συνδεδεμένο με τους ακροδέκτες 41 και 
44 αφαιρώντας τη γέφυρα X40 στην πλακέτα 
ακροδεκτών (βρίσκεται μέσα στον πίνακα ορ-
γάνων) (Λεπτ. και Εικ. 1-4) προσέχοντας να μην 
αντιστρέψετε την πολικότητα των συνδέσεων 
(Εικ. 3-2). Η σύνδεση με λάθος πολικότητα, μο-
λονότι δεν καταστρέφει το CARV2, δεν επιτρέπει 
τη λειτουργία του. Μπορείτε να συνδέσετε το 
λέβητα με ένα τηλεχειριστήριο.

Σημαντικό: είναι υποχρεωτικό σε περίπτωση 
χρήσης του CARV2 να προετοιμάζονται δύο 
ξεχωριστές γραμμές σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες 
κανονισμούς που αφορούν τις ηλεκτρικές εγκα-
ταστάσεις. Καμία από τις σωληνώσεις του λέβητα 
δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως γείωση της 
ηλεκτρικής ή της τηλεφωνικής εγκατάστασης. 
Βεβαιωθείτε επομένως ότι δεν συμβαίνει κάτι 
τέτοιο πριν προβείτε στην ηλεκτρική εγκατά-
σταση του λέβητα.

1.8 ΕΞΩΤΕΡΙΚΟΣ ΑΙΣΘΗΤΗΡΑΣ 
(ΠΡΟΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΟ).

Ο λέβητας έχει σχεδιαστεί για την εφαρμογή του 
εξωτερικού αισθητήρα (Εικ. 1-6) που διατίθεται 
ως προαιρετικό kit. Για την τοποθέτηση του 
εξωτερικού αισθητήρα ανατρέξτε στο σχετικό 
εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών.
Ο αισθητήρας μπορεί να συνδεθεί απευθείας 
στην ηλεκτρική εγκατάσταση του λέβητα και 
επιτρέπει την αυτόματη μείωση της μέγιστης 
θερμοκρασίας παροχής στην εγκατάσταση 
με την αύξηση της εξωτερικής θερμοκρασίας 
έτσι ώστε η θερμότητα που παρέχεται στην 
εγκατάσταση να ρυθμίζεται σύμφωνα με τις 
εναλλαγές της εξωτερικής θερμοκρασίας. Ο 
εξωτερικός αισθητήρας ενεργεί πάντα όταν 
συνδέεται ανεξάρτητα από την παρουσία ή από 
τον τύπο του χρονοθερμοστάτη περιβάλλοντος 
που χρησιμοποιείται και μπορεί να δουλεύει σε 
συνδυασμό και με τους δύο χρονοθερμοστάτες 
Immergas. Η συσχέτιση μεταξύ της θερμοκρα-
σίας παροχής της εγκατάστασης και εξωτερικής 
θερμοκρασίας καθορίζεται από τη θέση του 
επιλογέα θέρμανσης που υπάρχει στον πίνακα 
οργάνων του λέβητα (ή στον πίνακα ελέγχου 
του CARV2 αν είναι συνδεδεμένος με το λέβητα) 
σύμφωνα με τις καμπύλες που αναπαρίστανται 
στο διάγραμμα (Εικ. 1-7).
Η ηλεκτρική σύνδεση του εξωτερικού αισθητήρα 
πρέπει να γίνει στους ακροδέκτες 38 και 39 στην 
πλακέτα ακροδεκτών που βρίσκεται στον πίνακα 
οργάνων του λέβητα (Λεπτ. d Εικ. 1-4).
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EXTERNAL PROBE
Correction law of the flow temperature depending on the external temperature 

and user adjustments of the central heating temperature.

1.7 REMOTE CONTROLS AND 
ROOM CHRONO-THERMOSTATS 
(OPTIONAL).

The boiler is prepared for the application of room 
chrono-thermostats or remote controls, which 
are available as optional kits. (Fig. 1-5)
All Immergas chrono-thermostats are connected 
with 2 wires only. Carefully read the user and 
assembly instructions contained in the acces-
sory kit.
• On/Off Immergas digital chrono-thermostat. 

The chrono-thermostat allows:
 - set two room temperature value: one for 

daytime (comfort temperature) and one for 
night-time (reduced temperature);

 - set a weekly program with four daily switch 
on and switch off times;

 - select the required operating mode from the 
various possible alternatives:

 - manual mode (with adjustable temperature).
 - automatic mode (with set program).
 - forced automatic mode (momentarily 

changing the temperature of the automatic 
program).

 The chrono-thermostat is powered by two 1.5V 
LR 6 type alkaline batteries.

• Comando Amico Remoto Remote Control De-
vice V2 (CARV2) with climate chrono-thermostat 
function. In addition to the functions described 
in the previous point, the CARV2 panel enables 
the user to control all the important informa-
tion regarding operation of the appliance and 
the heating system with the opportunity to eas-
ily intervene on the previously set parameters, 
without having to go to where the appliance 
is installed. The panel is provided with self-
diagnosis to display any boiler functioning 

anomalies. The climate chrono-thermostat 
incorporated into the remote panel enables 
the system flow temperature to be adjusted to 
the actual needs of the room being heated, in 
order to obtain the desired room temperature 
with extreme precision and therefore with 
evident saving in running costs. The CARV2 is 
fed directly by the boiler by means of the same 2 
wires used for the transmission of data between 
the boiler and device.

Important: if the system is subdivided into zones 
using the relevant kit, the CARV2 must be used 
with its climate thermostat function disabled, i.e. 
it must be set to On/Off mode.

CARV2 or chrono-thermostat On/Off electric 
connection (Optional). The operations described 
below must be performed after having removed 
the voltage from the appliance. Any On/Off room 
chrono-thermostat must be connected to clamps 
40 and 41 eliminating jumper X40 (Fig. 3-2). 
Make sure that the On/Off thermostat contact is 
of the “clean” type, i.e. independent of the mains 
voltage, otherwise the P.C.B. would be damaged. 
CARV2 must be connected to terminal boards 41 
and 44, eliminating jumper X40 on the terminal 
board (located in the control panel) (Part. e Fig. 
1-4) paying attention not to invert the polarity 
connections (Fig. 3-2). Connection with the 
wrong polarity prevents functioning, but without 
damaging the CARV2 The boiler can only be con-
nected to one remote control.

Important: if the CARV2 remote control is used, 
arrange two separate lines in compliance with 
current regulations regarding electrical systems. 
No boiler pipes must ever be used to earth 
the electric system or telephone lines. Ensure 
elimination of this risk before making the boiler 
electrical connections.

1.8  EXTERNAL PROBE (OPTIONAL).
The boiler is designed for the application of the 
external temperature probe (Fig. 1-6), which is 
available as an optional kit. Refer to the relative 
instruction sheet for positioning of the external 
probe.
The probe can be connected directly to the boiler 
electrical system and allows the max. system 
flow temperature to be automatically decreased 
when the external temperature increases, in 
order to adjust the heat supplied to the system 
according to the change in external temperature. 
The external probe always operates when con-
nected, regardless of the presence or type of room 
chrono-thermostat used and can work in combi-
nation with Immergas chrono-thermostats. The 
correlation between system flow temperature 
and external temperature is determined by the 
position of the central heating selector switch on 
the boiler control panel (or on the CARV2 control 
panel if connected to the boiler) according to the 
curves shown in the diagram (Fig. 1-7).
The electric connection of the external probe 
must be made on clamps 38 and 39 on the termi-
nal board in the control panel (Part. d Fig. 1-4).
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uživatelem

V závorkách hodnota teploty v rozmezí 25°/50°

VENKOVNÍ SONDA 
Umožňuje kotli měnit teplotu otopné vody na výstupu z kotle dle vývoje venkovní 

teploty (kvalitativní regulace výkonu otopné soustavy).

1.7 REGULACE (VOLITELNÉ 
PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ).

Kotel je předurčen k aplikaci časových termostatů 
prostředí nebo vedlejších ovládaní, které jsou 
k dispozici jako sada volitelné příslušenství. 
(Obr. 1-5)
Všechny časové termostaty Immergas jsou při-
pojitelné prostřednictvím pouze dvou kabelů. 
Pečlivě si přečtěte pokyny k montáži a obsluze, 
které jsou součástí přídavné sady.
• Digitální programovatelný termostat Immergas 

On/Off. Časový termostat umožňuje:
 - nastavit dvě hodnoty teploty prostředí: jednu 

denní (teplota comfort) a jednu noční (sní-
žená teplota);

 - nastavit týdenní program se čtyřmi zapnutími 
a vypnutími denně;

 - zvolit požadovaný stav provozu mezi různými 
možnými alternativami:

 - manuální provoz (s nastavitelnou teplotou);
 - automatický provoz (s nastaveným progra-

mem);
 - nucený automatický provoz (momentální 

modifikace teploty automatického progra-
mu).

 Časový termostat je napájen 2 baterkami o 1,5V 
typu LR 6 alkalické;

• Řídící jednotka CARV2 s provozováním kli-
matického časového termostatu. Panel řídící 
jednotky CARV2 umožňuje kromě výše uve-
dených funkcí mít pod kontrolou a především 
po ruce všechny důležité informace, týkající 
se funkce přístroje a topného zařízení, díky 
čemuž je možné pohodlně zasahovat do dříve 
nastavených parametrů bez nutnosti přemísťo-
vat se na místo, kde je zařízení nainstalováno. 
Systém je opatřen autodiagnostickou funkcí, 
která zobrazuje na displeji případné poruchy 
funkce kotle; Klimatický časový termostat 
zabudovaný v  dálkovém panelu umožňuje 
přizpůsobit výstupní teplotu zařízení skutečné 
potřebě prostředí, které je třeba vytápět. Tak 
bude možné dosáhnout požadované teploty 
prostředí s maximální přesností a tedy s výraz-
nou úsporou na provozních nákladech. CARV2 

je napájen přímo z kotle prostřednictvím dvou 
kabelů, které slouží na přenos dat mezi kotlem 
a zařízením.

Důležité: v případě zařízení, které je rozděleno 
na zóny prostřednictvím příslušné sady CARV2 
musí být vyloučena funkce tepelné klimatické re-
gulace, to jest nastavení funkce v režimu On/Off.

Elektrické připojení CARV2 nebo časový ter-
mostat On/Off (volitelné příslušenství). Níže 
uvedené operace se provádějí po odpojení přístroje 
od elektrické sítě. Případný pokojový časový 
termostat On/Off se připojí ke svorkám 40 a 41 
po odstranění klemy X40 (Obr. 3-2). Ujistěte se, 
že kontakt termostatu On/Off je „čistého typu“, 
tedy nezávislý na síťovém napětí. V  opačném 
případě by se poškodila elektronická regulač-
nídeska. Případná řídící jednotka CARV2 musí 
být připojena na svorky 41 a 44 odstraněním 
klemy X40 na svorkovnici (uvnitř ovládacího 
panelu) (det. a Obr. 1-4), dávejte pozor, abyste 
neobrátili polaritu připojení (Obr. 3-2). Připojení 
s nesprávnou polaritou, i když CAR V2nepoškodí, 
neumožní však jeho funkci. Ke kotli je možné 
připojit jenom jednu řídící jednotku.

Důležité: v případě použití řídící jednotky 
CARV2 je uživatel povinen zajistit dvě oddělená 
vedení podle platných norem vztahujících se 
na elektrická zařízení. Veškerá potrubí nesmí 
být nikdy použita jako uzemnění elektrického 
nebo telefonického zařízení. Ujistěte se, že před 
obnovením napájení kotle nehrozí úraz elektric-
kým proudem.

1.8 EXTERNÍ SONDA (VOLITELNÉ 
PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ).

Kotel je připraven pro připojení vnější sondy 
(Obr. 1-6), jež je k dispozici jako volitelná sada. 
Pro umístění venkovní sondy konzultujte pří-
slušný ilustrační návod.
Tato sonda je přímo připojitelná k elektrickému 
zařízení kotle a umožňuje automaticky snížit 
maximální teplotu předávanou do systému při 
zvýšení venkovní teploty. Tím se dodávané 
teplo přizpůsobí výkyvům venkovní teploty. 
Externí sonda, pokud je připojena, funguje stále, 
nezávisle na přítomnosti nebo typu použitého 
časového termostatu prostředí a může pracovat 
v  kombinaci s  oběma časovými termostaty 
Immergas. Vzájemný vztah mezi výstupní tep-
lotou zařízení a vnější teplotou je určen polohou 
voliče, nacházejícího se na plášti kotle (nebo 
na panelu ovládání CARV2, pokud je připojen 
ke kotli), v závislosti od křivek zobrazených na 
diagramu (Obr. 1-7).
Elektrické připojení venkovní sondy se provádí 
ke svorkám 38 a 39 na terminálu, umístěném na 
ovládacím panelu kotle (det. d Obr. 1-4).
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Позиция на регулиране на темпера-
турата на загряване от потребителя

В скоби е стойността на температурата в диапазон 25°/50°

ВЪНШНА ТЕМПЕРАТУРНА СОНДА
Графика - коригиране на температурата на подаване в зависимост от външната тем-
пература и на потребителското регулиране на температурата на отоплителния кръг.

Монтаж към инсталация, работеща с директна 
ниска температура. Котелът може да захранва 
директно инсталация с ниска температура чрез 
промяна на параметри “S5” и S6” (парагр. 3.8). 
При тази ситуация е необходимо да поставите 
специалния комплект за безопасност (опция), със-
тавен от термостат (с регулируема температура). 
Термостатът трябва да е разположен върху тръбата 
за подаване на инсталацията.

1.7 ДИСТАНЦИОННИ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ 
И СТАЙНИ ПРОГРАМИРУЕМИ 
ТЕРМОСТАТИ (ОПЦИЯ).

При този котел е предвидено поставянето на 
стайни програмируеми термостати или дис-
танционни управления, които се предлагат в 
опционален комплект. (Фиг. 1-5)
Всички програмируеми термостати Immergas 
могат да се свързват само с 2 проводника. 
Прочетете внимателно инструкциите за мон-
таж и употреба, поставени в допълнителния 
комплект.
• Дигитален програмируем термостат 

Immergas On/Off. Програмируемият тер-
мостат позволява:

 - настройване на две стойности на тем-
пература на помещението: една дневна 
(температура комфорт) и една нощна 
(икономична температура);

 - настройване на седмична програма с че-
тири включвания и изключвания на ден;

 - избор на желания режим на работа между 
различните възможни алтернативи:

 - ръчен режим (с регулируема температу-
ра).

 - автоматичен режим (с настроена програ-
ма).

 - принудителен автоматичен режим (чрез 
моментна промяна на температурата на 
автоматичната програма).

 Програмируемият термостат се захранва с 
2 алкални батерии от по 1,5V тип LR 6;

• Дистанционно управление CARV2 (CARV2) 
с работа на климатичен програмируем 
термостат. Панелът на CAR V2 му позволява 

да контролира и да разполага удобно както 
с описаните в предишната точка функции, 
така и с цялата важна информация относно 
работата на уреда и отоплителната инста-
лация с възможност да се намесва удобно 
в настроените преди това параметри без 
необходимост от придвижване до мястото, 
където е монтиран уредът. Панелът разпо-
лага със самодиагностика, за да показва на 
дисплея евентуални проблеми в работата 
на котела. Вграденият в дистанционния 
панел климатичен програмируем термостат 
позволява адаптиране на температурата на 
подаване на инсталацията към действител-
ните нужди на помещението за отопляване 
така, че желаната стойност на стайна 
температура да се достигне изключително 
прецизно с последващо от това очевидно 
спестяване на експлоатационни разходи. 
Дистанционното управление CARV2 се 
захранва директно от котела посредством 
същите 2 проводника, които служат и за 
предаване на данни между котела и устрой-
ството.

Важно: ако инсталацията е разделена на зони 
със специалния зонален комплект, дистан-
ционното управление CARV2 трябва да се 
използва, като се изключи функцията му за 
климатично терморегулиране, а именно като 
бъде настроено в режим On/Off.

Електрическо свързване на CARV2 или 
програмируем термостат On/Off (Опция). 
Описаните по-долу операции трябва да 
се извършват след прекъсване на електро-
захранването на уреда. Евентуалният стаен 
програмируем термостат On/Off трябва да се 
свърже към клеми 40 и 41 чрез премахване на 
мост X40 (Фиг. 3-2). Уверете се, че контактът 
на термостата On/Off е от “сух” тип, тоест 
че е независим от мрежовото напрежение, в 
противен случай би повредил електронната 
платка за управление. Евентуалното дистан-
ционно управление CARV2 трябва да бъде 
свързано към клеми 41 и 44 чрез отстраня-
ване на мост X40 при клемореда (разположен 
в таблото за управление) (Детайл e Фиг. 1-4), 
като внимавате да не обърнете полюсите при 
свързванията (Фиг. 3-2). Въпреки че не по-
врежда дистанционното управление CARV2, 
свързването с грешен полюс не позволява 
функционирането му. Към котела може да се 
свърже само едно дистанционно управление.

Важно: в случай на използване на CARV2 е 
задължителна направата на две отделни ли-
нии съгласно действащите норми в областта 
на електрическите инсталации. Тръбите на 
котела не трябва никога да се използват за за-
земяване на електрическата или телефонната 
инсталация. Следователно преди да свържете 
електрически котела, трябва да се уверите, че 
това не е направено.

1.8 ВЪНШНА СОНДА (ОПЦИЯ).
Котелът е предвиден за съвместна работа с 
външна сонда (Фиг. 1-6), която се доставя 
като опционален комплект. За позиционира-
нето на външната сонда направете справка в 
съответния лист с инструкции.
Сондата може да се свърже директно към 
електрическата инсталация на котела и 
позволява автоматично намаляване на мак-
сималната температура на подаване към ото-
плителната инсталация при увеличаване на 
външната температура така, че доставената 
топлина да се адаптира към инсталацията с 
оглед на промяната на външната температу-
ра. Външната сонда работи винаги, когато е 
свързана, независимо от наличието или от 
типа на използвания стаен програмируем 
термостат и може да работи в комбинация и 
с двата термостата Immergas. Взаимовръзката 
между температура на подаване към инста-
лацията и външна температура се определя 
от положението на селектора за отопление, 
който се намира върху таблото за управле-
ние на котела (или върху командния панел 
на CARV2, ако е свързан към котела) според 
кривите, изобразени на диаграмата (Фиг. 1-7).
Електрическото свързване на външната сонда 
трябва да се осъществи към клеми 38 и 39 
върху клемореда, разположен в таблото за 
управление (Детайл d Фиг. 1-4).
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Positie van de regelaar gebruiker 
temperatuur verwarming

Tussen haakjes temperatuurwaarde met range 25°/50°

EXTERNE SONDE
Wet voor correctie van de temperatuur bij aanvoer in functie van de buitentempe-

ratuur en van de gebruikersafstelling van de temperatuur voor verwarming.

1.7 AFSTANDBEDIENINGEN EN 
OMGEVINGSKLOKTHERMOSTATEN 
(OPTIE).

De ketel is voorzien voor toepassing van 
omgevingsklokthermostaten of voor afstands-
bedieningen die als optionele kit beschikbaar 
zijn. (fig. 1-5)
Alle klokthermostaten van Immergas kunnen 
met slechts 2 kabels worden aangesloten. Lees 
aandachtig de instructies voor de montage en het 
gebruik die bij de accessoirekit zitten.
• Immergas digitale klokthermostaat On/Off. 

Met de klokthermostaat kunt u het volgende 
uitvoeren:

 - twee omgevingstemperatuurwaarden instel-
len: één voor overdag (comforttemperatuur) 
en één voor 's nachts (verlaagde tempera-
tuur);

 - een weekprogramma instellen met vier da-
gelijkse inschakelingen en uitschakelingen;

 - de gewenste werkingsstatus selecteren uit de 
verschillende mogelijke alternatieven:

 - manuele werking (met regelbare tempera-
tuur).

 - automatische werking (met ingesteld pro-
gramma).

 - geforceerde automatische werking (door 
tijdelijk de temperatuur van het automatische 
programma te wijzigen).

 De klokthermostaat wordt gevoed met 2 alka-
line-batterijen van 1,5V type LR 6;

• Afstandsbediening AmicoV2 (CARV2) met 
geklimatiseerde werking van de chronother-
mostaat. Met het paneel van de CARV2 heeft de 
gebruiker, naast de functies die onder het vorige 
punt werden toegelicht, ook alle informatie 
onder controle en vooral binnen handbereik 
betreffende de werking van het toestel en van 
de verwarmingsinstallatie, met de mogelijkheid 
om gemakkelijk in te grijpen op de parameters 
die voordien ingesteld waren, zonder zich te 
moeten verplaatsen naar de plaats waar het 
toestel is geïnstalleerd. Het paneel is uitgerust 
met zelfdiagnose, om op het display eventuele 
werkingsproblemen van de ketel weer te geven. 

Dankzij de klimaatchronothermostaat die in 
het afstandbedieningspaneel is ingebouwd kan 
men de temperatuur voor aanvoer naar de in-
stallatie aanpassen aan de werkelijke behoeften 
van de omgeving die verwarmd moet worden. 
Op die manier kunt u met uiterste precisie de 
gewenste waarde voor de omgevingstempe-
ratuur bekomen, wat uiteraard een besparing 
op de beheerskost betekent. De CARV2 wordt 
rechtstreeks gevoed door de ketel via dezelfde 
2 kabeltjes die dienen voor gegevensoverdracht 
tussen de ketel en het apparaat.

Belangrijk: wanneer de installatie in zones is on-
derverdeeld met de speciale CARV2-kit, moet die 
gebruikt worden met uitsluiting van de functie 
voor geklimatiseerde warmteregeling, ofwel door 
die in te stellen in modus On/Off.

Elektrische aansluiting CARV2 of chronother-
mostaat On/Off (Optioneel). De interventies die 
hierna worden beschreven, dienen uitgevoerd te 
worden nadat het toestel zonder spanning werd ge-
zet. De eventuele omgevingsklokthermostaat On/
Off wordt op de klemmen 40 en 41 aangesloten, 
met uitsluiting van de brug X40 (Fig. 3-2). Ver-
zeker u ervan dat het contact van de thermostaat 
On/Off van het “potentiaalvrije” type is, dit bete-
kent onafhankelijk van de netspanning; indien dit 
niet het geval is, kan de elektronische kaart voor 
afstelling beschadigd raken. De eventuele CARV2 

moet aangesloten worden met de klemmen 41 en 
44 en de brug X40 op het klemmenbord moet 
geëlimineerd worden (in het bedieningspaneel) 
(det. en fig. 1-4) zonder de polariteit van de aan-
sluitingen om te keren (fig. 3-2). Een aansluiting 
met een verkeerde pool zal de CARV2 wel niet 
beschadigen maar de werking ervan beletten. 
Er kan slechts één afstandsbediening op de ketel 
worden aangesloten.

Belangrijk: het is verplicht om in geval van 
gebruik van de CAR V2 twee afzonderlijke lijnen 
te voorzien volgens de geldende normen inzake 
elektrische installaties. De leidingen van de ketel 
mogen nooit worden gebruikt als aansluiting 
voor de aarding van de elektrische installatie of 
de telefooninstallatie. Verzeker u ervan dat dit 
niet gebeurt vooraleer de ketel elektrisch aan 
te sluiten.

1.8 EXTERNE SONDE (OPTIE).
De ketel is voorzien voor toepassing van een 
externe sonde (Fig. 1-6) die als optionele kit be-
schikbaar is. Raadpleeg het betreffende instruc-
tieblad voor de plaatsing van de externe sonde.
De sonde kan rechtstreeks worden aangesloten 
op de elektrische installatie van de ketel, ze zorgt 
dat de maximumtemperatuur voor aanvoer naar 
de installatie automatisch vermindert wanneer de 
buitentemperatuur toeneemt, om zo de warmte 
die aan de installatie geleverd wordt aan te passen 
in functie van de buitentemperatuur. De externe 
sonde treedt altijd op wanneer ze aangesloten 
is, ongeacht de aanwezigheid of het type om-
gevingsklokthermostaat dat gebruikt wordt, en 
kan in combinatie met beide klokthermostaten 
van Immergas werken. De correlatie tussen de 
aanvoertemperatuur naar de installatie en de 
buitentemperatuur wordt bepaald door de stand 
van de keuzeschakelaar op het instrumentenbord 
van de ketel (ofwel op het bedieningspaneel van 
de CARV2 indien aangesloten op de ketel) volgens 
de curves voorgesteld in het diagram (Fig. 1-7).
De elektrische aansluiting van de externe sonde 
moet gebeuren op de klemmen 38 en 39 op het 
klemmenbord dat zich in het bedienningspaneel 
bevindt (det. en fig. 1-4).
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Position du réglage utilisateur de la 
température de chauffage

Entre parenthèses, la valeur de température avec plage 25°/50°.

SONDE EXTERNE
Loi de correction de la température de refoulement en fonction de la température 

externe et du réglage utilisateur de la température de chauffage.

1.7 COMMANDES À DISTANCE ET 
THERMOSTATS D'AMBIANCE 
PROGRAMMABLES (EN OPTION).

La chaudière est prédisposée pour l'application 
de thermostats d'ambiance programmables ou 
de commandes à distance, qui sont disponibles 
comme kit en option. (Fig. 1-5)
Tous les thermostats programmables Immergas 
peuvent être branchés avec 2 fils seulement. Lire 
attentivement les instructions pour le montage 
et l'utilisation contenues dans le kit accessoire.
• Thermostat programmable digital Immergas 

On/Off. Le thermostat programmable permet 
de :

 - configurer deux valeurs de température 
ambiante : une pour la journée (température 
confort) et une pour la nuit (température 
réduite) ;

 - configurer un programme hebdomadaire 
avec quatre allumages et arrêts quotidiens ;

 - sélectionner l'état de fonctionnement souhai-
té parmi les différentes alternatives :

 - fonctionnement manuel (avec température 
réglable).

 - fonctionnement automatique (avec pro-
gramme configuré).

 - fonctionnement automatique forcé (modi-
fiant momentanément la température du 
programme automatique).

 Le thermostat programmable est alimenté avec 
2 piles alcalines de 1,5 V de type LR 6 ;

• Commande Amie à DistanceV2 (CARV2) avec 
fonctionnement comme thermostat program-
mable climatique. Le panneau du CARV2 per-
met à l'utilisateur, en plus des fonctions illus-
trées au point précédent, d'avoir sous contrôle 
et surtout à portée de main, toutes les informa-
tions importantes relatives au fonctionnement 
de l'appareil et de l'installation thermique avec 
l'opportunité d'intervenir facilement sur les 
paramètres configurés précédemment, sans 
la nécessité de se déplacer à l'endroit où est 
installé l'appareil. Le panneau est équipé d'un 
dispositif de diagnostic automatique, pour 
afficher sur l'écran d'éventuelles anomalies 

de fonctionnement de la chaudière. Le ther-
mostat programmable climatique, incorporé 
au panneau à distance, permet d'adapter la 
température de refoulement de l'installation 
aux nécessités de la pièce à chauffer, de façon 
à obtenir la valeur de température ambiante 
souhaitée avec une extrême précision, et donc 
avec une économie évidente sur les frais de 
gestion. Le CARV2 est alimenté directement par 
la chaudière par le biais des 2 mêmes fils qui 
servent à la transmission des données entre la 
chaudière et le dispositif.

Important : en cas d'installation subdivisée en 
zones avec le kit, le CARV2 doit être utilisé en 
excluant sa fonction de thermorégulation cli-
matique, ou bien en le configurant en modalité 
On/Off.

Branchement électrique CARV2 ou chronother-
mostat On/Off (Option). Les opérations décrites 
ci-dessous doivent être effectuées après avoir coupé 
le courant à l'appareil. L'éventuel thermostat 
d'ambiance programmable On/Off doit être 
branché aux bornes 40 et 41, en éliminant le 
pont X40 (Fig. 3-2). S'assurer que le contact du 
thermostat On/Off soit du type « propre », c'est-
à-dire indépendant de la tension de réseau ; dans 
le cas contraire, la carte électronique de réglage 
serait endommagée. L'éventuel CARV2 doit etre 
branché aux bornes 41 et 42, en éliminant le pont 
X40 sur le bornier (situé à l'intérieur du tableau 
de bord) (Part. et Fig. 1-4) en faisant attention à 
ne pas inverser la polarité dans les branchements 
(Fig. 3-2). Le branchement avec une polarité 
erronée, bien que cela n'endommage pas le 
CARV2, ne permet pas son fonctionnement. Il 
est possible de brancher à la chaudière une seule 
commande à distance.

Important  : il est obligatoire d'installer deux 
lignes séparées selon les normes en vigueur 
concernant les installations électriques, pour une 
éventuelle utilisation du CARV2 Tous les tuyaux 
de la chaudière ne doivent jamais être utilisés 
comme prise de terre de l'installation électrique 
ou téléphonique. S'assurer donc que ceci ne se 
produise pas avant de brancher électriquement 
la chaudière.

1.8 SONDE EXTERNE (EN OPTION).
La chaudière est prédisposée pour l'application 
de la sonde externe (Fig. 1-6) qui est disponible 
comme kit en option. Pour le positionnement de 
la sonde externe, se référer au feuillet d'instruc-
tions correspondant.
La sonde peut être branchée directement à l'ins-
tallation électrique de la chaudière et permet 
de diminuer automatiquement la température 
maximum de refoulement à l'installation lorsque 
la température extérieure augmente afin d'adap-
ter la chaleur fournie à l'installation en fonction 
de la variation de la température extérieure. 
La sonde externe agit toujours quand elle est 
branchée indépendamment de la présence ou du 
type de thermostat d'ambiance programmable 
utilisé, et peut fonctionner en association avec les 
deux thermostats programmables Immergas. La 
corrélation entre la température de refoulement 
à l'installation et la température extérieure est 
déterminée par la position du sélecteur du chauf-
fage situé sur le tableau de bord de la chaudière 
(ou bien sur le panneau de commandes du CARV2 
si branché à la chaudière) selon les courbes repré-
sentées sur le diagramme (Fig. 1-7).
Le branchement électrique de la sonde extérieure 
doit se faire aux bornes 38 et 39 sur le bornier 
situé sur le tableau de bord (Part. d Fig. 1-4).
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1.9 IMMERGAS BACA SİSTEMLERİ.
Immergas, kombiden ayrı olarak, atık gaz 
tahliyesi ve hava emiş uçlarının yerleştirilmesi 
için farklı çözümler üretir ki bunlar olmaksızın 
kombi çalışamaz.

Dikkat: Kombi,C6 konfigürasyonu hariç yü-
rürlükteki mevzuatlar tarafından öngörülen 
yalnızca gözle görünür veya kontrol edilebilir 
plastik malzemeden orijinal Immergas “Yeşil 
Seri” hava emiş ve duman tahliyesi cihazı ile 
birlikte monte edilmelidir.

Plastik kanallar dış mekanlara, 40 cm'nin üze-
rindeki aralıklara, UV ve hava koşullarına karşı 
uygun koruma olmadan kurulamaz.

Her boru notlarda bahsi geçen tanıtıcı ve ayırı-
cı uygun bir işaret tarafından tanınır: “sadece 
yoğuşmalı kombiler için”.

• Eşdeğer mukavemet ve uzunluk faktörleri. Atık 
gaz bacasının her parçası deneylere dayanan 
ve bir sonraki tabloya taşınmış bir Mukavemet 
Faktörüne sahiptir Her bir parçanın Mukave-
met Faktörü üzerine monte edildiği kombiden 
bağımsız ve birimi olmayan bir değerdir. Oysa 
kendisi, borunun içinden geçen akışkanla-
rın sıcaklığına bağlıdır ve dolayısıyla hava 
aspirasyonu ve duman tahliyesi görevleri ile 
değişkendir. Her bir parça, ilgili Dayanıklılık 
Faktörleri arasındaki ilişkiden elde edilen, boru 
ile aynı çapta olan metre bazındaki bir uzun-
luğa karşılık gelen bir dayanıklılığa sahiptir, 
eşdeğer uzunluk olarak anılır. Tüm kombiler 
deneyler ile elde edilebilen 100'e eşit bir Muka-
vemet Faktörüne sahiptirler. Kabul edilebilir 
maksimum Mukavemet Faktörü, her tipteki 
Terminal kitleri borularına ait kabul edilebilir 
azami uzunlukların karşılaştığı mukavemete 
karşılık gelirler. Bu bilgiler ile birlikte pek çok 
muhtelif duman bacası konfigurasyon olasılık-
ları tahkiki için hesaplar yapılır.

• “yeşil seri” duman bacaları için contaların 
(siyah renkte) yerleştirilmesi. Contaların doğ-
ru bir şekilde yerleştirilmesine özen gösteriniz 
(köşe ve uzatmalar için) (Şek. 1-8): 

 - destekli conta(A), dirseklerde kullanmak için;
 - desteksiz conta (B), uzatmalarda kullanmak 

için.
 NOT.: Bağlantıyı kolaylaştırmak için talk ile 

parçalara serpin.
• Eş merkezli uzatma boruları ve dirsekler için 

geçmeli tip conta. Duman bacalarının olası 
uzatma bağlantılarının bacaların diğer unsurla-
rı ile birleştirilmesi için izleyen müdahalelerin 
uygulanması gerekir: Eş eksenli boru veya eş 
eksenli dirseğin erkek tarafından (düz) bir 
evvelki parçanın dişi tarafına (contalı taraf) 
bağlayınız, bu meyanda gereken pulu takmış 
olduğunuzdan emin olunuz, bu suretle tutuş ve 
seti oluşturan aksamın birleştirilmesi sağlanmış 
olacaktır.

 Dikkat: tahiliye terminalinin ve/veya uzatma-
sının kısaltılması gerekli durumda, iç borunun 
dış boruya göre daima 5 mm öne çıkması 
gerektiğini göz önünde tutun.

• NOT: güvenlik amacıyla, kısa süreli ve geçici 
olsa dahi kombinin emiş/tahliye terminalinin 
tıkanmaması gerekmektedir.

• NOT: yatay boruların montajı sırasında, boru 
eğiminin minimum %3'te tutulması ve her 
3 metrede bir dübellemek suretiyle tutucu 
kelepçe kullanılması gerekmektedir.  

1.10  MUKAVEMET FAKTÖRLERİ VE 
EŞDEĞER UZUNLUK TABLOLARI.

BACA TİPİ
Mukavemet 
Faktörleri

(R)

Ø 80/125 çaplı eş 
merkezli borunun 
m olarak eşdeğer 

uzunluğu

Eşmerkezli boru Ø 80/125 1 m 2,1 1

Eşmerkezli 90° dirsek Ø 80/125 3,0 1,4

Eşmerkezli 45° dirsek Ø 80/125 2,1 1

Yatay eşmerkezli emiş–tahliye 
komple terminali Ø 80/125 2,8 1,3

Dikey eşmerkezli emiş-tahliye 
komple terminali Ø 80/125 3,6 1,7

Ø 80/125 eşmerkezli 90° gözetleme 
delikli dirsek 3,4 1,6

Ø 80/125 gözetleme delikli boru 3,4 1,6
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1.9 SISTEMAS DE TOMA DE AIRE 
Y DE EVACUACIÓN DE HUMOS 
IMMERGAS.

Immergas suministra, a parte de las calderas, 
diferentes soluciones para la instalación de los 
terminales de aspiración de aire y de descarga de 
humos sin los que la caldera no puede funcionar.

Atención: la caldera se debe instalar solo junto 
con un sistema de aspiración de aire y evacua-
ción de humos plástico visible, original de Im-
mergas “Serie Verde”, excepto la configuración 
C6, como lo establece la normativa vigente.

Los conductos de material plástico no pueden 
instalarse en exteriores por tramos más largos 
que 40 cm sin protegerlos adecuadamente con-
tra los rayos UV y otros agentes atmosféricos.

Estos dispositivos se reconocen por una marca 
identificativa y distintiva que contiene la nota: 
“solo para calderas de condensación”.

• Factores de resistencia y longitudes equivalen-
tes. Cada componente de toma de aire/evacua-
ción de humos tiene un Factor de resistencia 
determinado por pruebas experimentales que 
recoge la tabla siguiente. El Factor de resistencia 
de cada componente es independiente del tipo 
de caldera en la que se instala y es una magnitud 
adimensional. En cambio, está condicionado 
por la temperatura de los fluidos que pasan 
dentro del contacto y, por tanto, cambia con 
el uso en aspiración de aire o en descarga de 
humos. Cada componente tiene asociada una 
resistencia que corresponde a una determi-
nada longitud en metros de tubo del mismo 
diámetro, llamada longitud equivalente, que se 
obtiene a partir de la relación entre los Facto-
res de resistencia. Todas las calderas tienen un 
Factor de resistencia máximo determinado por 
pruebas experimentales igual a 100. El Factor de 
Resistencia máximo admitido corresponde a la 
resistencia determinada con la longitud máxi-
ma admitida de tubos con cada tipología de 
Kit Terminal. El conjunto de esta información 
permite efectuar cálculos para el planteo de 
distintas soluciones de toma de aire/evacuación 
de humos.

• Posicionamiento de las juntas (de color ne-
gro) para toma de aire/evacuación de humos 
“serie verde”. Preste atención en interponer la 
junta correcta (para codos o alargadores) (Fig. 
1-8):

 - junta (A) con muescas que se utiliza para los 
codos

 - junta (B) sin muescas que se utiliza para los 
alargadores.

 NOTA: para facilitar la conexión, cubra las 
piezas con talco común.

• Acoplamiento entre alargadores de tubos y 
codos concéntricos. Para acoplar posibles 
alargadores con otros elementos de la toma de 
aire/evacuación de humos realice las siguientes 
operaciones: montar el tubo concéntrico o el 
codo concéntrico acoplando su lado macho 
(liso) con el lado hembra (con juntas de labio) 
del elemento previamente instalado, apretán-
dolo hasta el fondo, de esta forma se conseguirá 
la unión estanca de todos los elementos.

 Atención: cuando sea necesario acortar el 
terminal de descarga y/o el tubo alargador 
concéntrico, tener en cuenta que el conducto 
interno siempre debe sobresalir 5 mm respecto 
al conducto externo.

• IMPORTANTE: por motivos de seguridad, se 
recomienda no obstruir, ni siquiera provisio-
nalmente, el terminal de aspiración/descarga 
de la caldera.

• IMPORTANTE: durante la instalación de los 
conductos horizontales los conductos deben 
tener una inclinación mínima del 3% hacia la 
caldera e instale una abrazadera con tacos cada 
3 metros.

1.10 TABLAS DE FACTORES DE RESISTENCIA Y 
LONGITUDES EQUIVALENTES.

TIPO DE CONDUCTO
Factor de
resistencia

(R)

Longitud  
equivalente en m  

del tubo concéntrico 
Ø 80/125

Tubo concéntrico Ø 80/125 1 m 2,1 1

Codo 90° concéntrico Ø 80/125 3,0 1,4

Codo 45° concéntrico Ø 80/125 2,1 1

Terminal completo con  
aspiración-descarga concéntrico 
horizontal Ø 80/125

2,8 1,3

Terminal completo con  
aspiración-descarga concéntrico 
vertical Ø 80/125

3,6 1,7

Codo de 90° concéntrico de Ø 
80/125 con inspección 3,4 1,6

Tubo con inspección Ø 80/125 3,4 1,6
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1.9 DIMOVODNI SISTEMI IMMERGAS. 
Družba Immergas ponuja na prodaj, ločeno od 
kotlov, različne rešitve za namestitev cevovodov 
za dovod zgorevalnega zraka in odvod dimnih 
plinov, brez katerih kotel ne more delovati.

Pozor: kotel se lahko namesti le skupaj z origi-
nalnim vidnim sistemom ali sistemom, ki ga je 
mogoče nadzirati, za zajem zraka in odvod di-
mnih plinov iz plastične mase znamke Immer-
gas »Serie Verde«, z izjemo konfiguracije C6, 
kakor to predvideva veljavna zakonodaja.  

Cevi iz plastične mase se ne sme nameščati 
na prosto, v odsekih, daljših od 40 cm, brez 
ustrezne zaščite pred UV žarki in drugimi 
vremenskimi dejavniki.

Take dimne cevi so prepoznavne po posebnem 
identifikacijskem in razločevalnem znaku z 
napisom: "primerno samo za kondenzacijske 
kotle"

• Faktorji upornosti in ekvivalentne dolžine. 
Vsak sestavni del dimovoda ima Faktor uporno-
sti, izračunan na podlagi preizkusov in naveden 
v spodnji tabeli. Faktor upornosti posameznega 
sestavnega dela ni odvisen od vrste kotla, na 
katerega se ga namesti, in je brezdimenzijska 
razsežnost. Odvisen je od temperature tekočin, 
ki prehajajo znotraj cevovoda in je zatorej na 
strani dovoda zgorevalnega zraka in na strani 
odvoda dimnih plinov različen. Vsak posa-
mezni sestavni del ima upornost, ki ustreza 
neki določeni dolžini cevi enakega premera, 
izraženi v metrih. Gre za tako imenovano ekvi-
valentno dolžino, pridobljeno iz razmerja med 
odgovarjajočimi faktorji upornosti. Vsi kotli 
imajo najvišji faktor upornosti, izračunan na 
osnovi presizkusov, enak 100. Najvišji dovoljeni 
faktor upornosti ustreza upornosti, izračunani 
z največjo dovoljeno dolžino cevi pri vsaki vrsti 
kompleta dimniškega zaključka. Na podlagi 
vseh teh podatkov je mogoče izračunati, kakšno 
izvedbo dimovoda je mogoče izdelati.

• Namestitev tesnil (črne barve) za dimovod 
“Serie verde”. Pazite, da boste namestili pravo 
tesnilo (za kolena ali podaljševalne cevi) (Sl. 
1-8):

 -  tesnilo (A) z zarezami je namenjeno kolenom;
 -  tesnilo (B) brez zarez je namenjeno podalj-

ševalnim cevem.
 OPOMBA: po potrebi za olajšanje priključka 

potresite dele z običajnim smukcem.
• Spoj in povezava podaljševalnih cevi in kon-

centričnih kolen. Za namestitev morebitnih 
podaljševalnih cevi, namenjenih povezavi 
z drugimi elementi dimovoda, ravnajte na 
naslednji način: Moško (gladko) stran koncen-
trične cevi ali koncentričnega kolena vstavite v 
žensko stran (s tesnilom z robom) predhodno 
nameščenega elementa, tako da se oba dela 
stakneta; na ta način elementa pravilno spojite 
in zatesnite.

 Pozor: če je treba zaključek za odvod dimnih 
plinov in/ali koncentrično podaljševalno cev 
skrajšati, upoštevajte, da mora biti notranji 
cevovod vedno 5 mm daljši od zunanjega.

• OPOMBA: zaradi varnosti vam priporočamo, 
da priključka za dovod zraka-odvod dimnih 
plinov ne zastirate, tudi začasno ne.

• OPOMBA: pri nameščanju horizontalnih cevi 
je potrebno zagotoviti najmanj 3% naklon cevo-
voda proti kotlu in na vsake tri metre namestiti 
priključni nosilno objemko z vložkom. 

1.10 TABELE FAKTORJEV UPORNOSTI 
IN EKVIVALENTNE DOLŽINE.

VRSTA CEVOVODA
Faktor

upornosti
(R)

Enakovredna 
dolžina koncentrič-
ne cevi Ø 80/125 v 

metrih 

Koncentrična cev Ø 80/125 1 m 2,1 1

Koncentrično koleno 90° Ø 80/125 3,0 1,4

Koncentrično koleno 45° Ø 80/125 2,1 1

Popolni horizontalni koncentrični 
terminal za zajem zraka-odvod 
dimnih plinov Ø 80/125

2,8 1,3

Vertikalni koncentrični dimniški 
zaključek za zajem zraka-odvod 
dimnih plinov Ø 80/125

3,6 1,7

Koncentrično koleno 90° Ø 80/125 s 
kontrolno odprtino 3,4 1,6

Cev s kontrolno odprtino Ø 80/125 3,4 1,6
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1.9 SYSTÉMY DYMOVODOV 
IMMERGAS.

Firma Immergas dodáva nezávisle na kotloch 
rôzne riešenia pre inštaláciu koncoviek pre nasá-
vanie vzduchu a vyfukovanie dymu, bez ktorých 
kotol nemôže fungovať.

Upozornenie: kotol musí byť nainštalovaný 
výhradne k systému odsávania vzduchu a k 
systému odvádzania spalín, s viditeľnosťou 
alebo možnosťou kontroly, z originálnych plas-
tických materiálov Immergas „Séria Verde“, s 
výnimkou konfigurácie C6, ako to stanovujú 
platné normy.

Potrubia z plastového materiálu nesmú byť 
nainštalované vo vonkajšom prostredí, ak pre-
kračujú dĺžku 40cm a nie sú vhodne chránené 
pred UV žiarením a ostatnými atmosferickými 
vplyvmi.

Takýto dymovod je možné rozpoznať podľa 
identifikačného štítku s nasledujúcim upozor-
nením: “iba pre kondenzačné kotle”.

• Odporové faktory a ekvivalentné dĺžky. Kaž-
dý prvok dymového systému má Odporový 
Faktor odvodený z experimentálnych skúšok 
a uvedený v nasledujúcej tabuľke. Odporový 
faktor jednotlivých prvkov je nezávislý na 
type kotla, na ktorý bude inštalovaný a jedná 
sa o bezrozmernú veľkosť. Je však podmienený 
teplotou spalín, ktoré potrubím prechádzajú a 
líši sa teda pri použití pre nasávanie vzduchu 
alebo odvod spalín. Každý jednotlivý prvok 
má odpor zodpovedajúci v metroch potrubia 
rovnakého priemeru, tzv. ekvivalentnej dĺžke, 
odvodený z pomeru medzi jednotlivými od-
porovými faktormi. Všetky kotle majú maxi-
málny experimentálne dosiahnuteľný odporový 
faktor o hodnote 100. Maximálny prípustný 
odporový faktor zodpovedá odporu zistené-
mu u maximálnej povolenej dĺžky potrubia s 
každým typom koncovej súpravy. Súhrn týchto 
informácií umožňuje uskutočniť výpočty na 

overenie možnosti vytvorenia najrôznejších 
konfigurácií dymového systému.

• Umiestnenie tesnení (čiernej farby) pre 
dymovody "serie verde". Dávajte pozor, aby 
ste umiestnili správne tesnenie (pre kolená a 
predĺžovacie diely) (Obr. 1-8):

 - tesnenie (A) so zárezmi pre použitie na ko-
lenách;

 - tesnenie (B) bez zárezov pre použitie na 
predlžovacích dieloch;

 POZN.: pre uľahčenie zasunutia posypte diely 
bežným zásypovým práškom.

• Pripojenie koncentrických predlžovacích 
potrubí a kolien. Pri inštalácii prípadného 
predĺženia pomocou spojok k ďalším prvkom 
dymového systému je treba postupovať nasle-
dovne: Zasuňte koncentrické potrubie alebo 
koleno koncom (hladkou stranou) do hrdla (s 
obrubovým tesnením) až na doraz do predtým 
inštalovaného prvku. Týmto spôsobom do-
siahnete dokonale tesného a pevného spojenia 
jednotlivých prvkov.

 Upozornenie: keď je potrebné skrátiť koncový 
výfukový kus a/alebo predlžovacie koncentric-
ké potrubie, musí vnútorné potrubie vyčnievať 
vždy o 5 mm vzhľadom k vonkajšiemu potru-
biu.

• POZN.: z bezpečnostných dôvodov sa odpo-
rúča nezakrývať, a to ani dočasne, koncový kus 
nasávanie/výfuk kotla.

• POZN.: pri inštalácii horizontálnych potrubí je 
nutné dodržiavať minimálny sklon 3% smerom 
ku kotlu a nainštalovať každé 3 metre ťahovú 
pásku s kotvou so zápustkou.

1.10 TABUĽKY ODPOROVÝCH FAKTOROV A 
EKVIVALENTNÝCH DĹŽOK.

TYP POTRUBIA
Odporový

Faktor
(R)

Ekvivalentná dĺžka 
koncentrického 

potrubia Ø 80/125 v 
metroch

Koncentrické potrubie Ø 80/125 
1 m 2,1 m 1 m

Koncentrické koleno 90° Ø 80/125 3,0 m 1,4 m

Koncentrické koleno 45° Ø 80/125 2,1 m 1 m

Kompletný koncový horizontálny 
koncentrický diel nasávanie-odvod 
Ø 80/125

2,8 m 1,3 m

Kompletný koncový vertikálny 
koncentrický diel nasávanie-odvod 
Ø 80/125

3,6 m 1,7 m

Koncentrické koleno 90° Ø 80/125 s 
inšpekčným otvorom 3,4 m 1,6 m

Zlom Ø 80/125 s inšpekčným 
otvorom 3,4 m 1,6 m
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1.9  SISTEME IMMERGAS DE EVACUARE 
A GAZELOR DE ARDERE.

Immergas vă pune la dispoziţie, separat de cen-
trale, diferite soluţii pentru instalarea terminale-
lor de admisie a aerului şi de evacuare a gazelor 
de ardere; centrala nu poate fi pusă în funcţiune 
fără aceste terminale.

Atenţie: centrala trebuie să fie instalată numai 
împreună cu un sistem pentru admisia aerului 
și pentru evacuarea gazelor de ardere la vedere 
sau care poate fi verificat din material plastic 
original Immergas ”Seria Verde”, exceptând 
configurarea C6, conform prevederilor nor-
melor în vigoare.

Conductele din material plastic nu pot fi insta-
late în exterior pe lungimi mai mari de 40 cm, 
fără protecţie adecvată împotriva razelor UV 
și a agenţilor atmosferici.

Acest sistem de conducte pentru aer / gaze de 
ardere se recunoaște prin marca de identifica-
re ce poartă nota: “numai pentru centrale cu 
condensare”.

• Factori de rezistenţă şi lungimi echivalente. 
Fiecare componentă a sistemului de evacuare 
a gazelor de ardere, are un Factor de rezistenţă 
rezultat în urma probelor experimentale şi tre-
cut în tabelul următor. Factorul de rezistenţă al 
fiecărei componente este independent de tipul 
de centrală pe care este instalat şi are o valoare 
adimensională. Acesta este, în schimb, influ-
enţat de temperatura fluidelor care trec prin 
interiorul conductei şi se modifică în funcţie 
de folosirea pentru admisia aerului sau eva-
cuarea gazelor de ardere. Fiecare componentă 
individuală are o rezistenţă care corespunde 
unei anumite lungimi în metri a conductei 
cu acelaşi diametru; aşa numita lungime echi-
valentă, rezultată din raportul dintre Factorii 
de rezistenţă.  Toate centralele au un Factor de 
rezistenţă maxim rezultat în urma probelor ex-
perimentale egal cu 100. Factorul de rezistenţă 
maxim admis corespunde rezistenţei obţinute 
cu lungimea maximă admisă a conductelor în 
cazul tuturor tipurilor de kit-uri terminale. 
Aceste informaţii permit efectuarea de calcule 
pentru a verifica posibilitatea realizării celor 
mai diverse configuraţii ale conductelor de 
admisie aer / evacuare gaze de ardere.

• Așezarea garniturilor (de culoare neagră) 
pentru conductele “serie verde”. Acordaţi 
atenţie la interpunerea garniturii corecte (pen-
tru coturi sau prelungitoare) (Fig. 1-8):

 - garnitură (A) cu fante, de utilizat pentru 
coturi;

 - garnitură (B) fără fante, de utilizat pentru 
prelungitoare.

 N.B.: pentru a facilita racordarea, aplicaţi talc 
pe componente.

•    Îmbinarea prin cuplare a conductelor pre-
lungitoare şi a coturilor concentrice. Pentru 
a monta prelungitoarele prin cuplare cu alte 
elemente ale conductelor de gaze de ardere, 
acţionaţi în felul următor: Introduceţi conducta 
concentrică sau cotul concentric cu capătul 
tată (neted) în capătul mamă (cu garnitură cu 
umăr) al elementului instalat anterior şi împin-
geţi până la capăt, pentru a obţine etanşeitatea 
şi îmbinarea perfectă a elementelor.

 Atenţie: atunci când este nevoie să scurtaţi 
terminalul de evacuare şi/sau conducta concen-
trică prelungitoare, luaţi în considerare faptul 
că conducta internă trebuie să iasă în afară cu 
5 mm faţă de conducta externă.

• N.B.: pentru siguranţa dvs. se recomandă să 
nu obturaţi, nici măcar provizoriu, terminalul 
de admisie/evacuare a gazelor de ardere al 
centralei.

• N.B.: în timpul instalării conductelor orizon-
tale trebuie să păstraţi o înclinaţie minimă a 
acestora de 3% către centrală şi să montaţi la 
fiecare 3 metri un colier cu diblu.

1.10 TABELE CU FACTORI DE 
REZISTENŢĂ ŞI LUNGIMI 
ECHIVALENTE.

TIPUL CONDUCTEI
Factor de
Rezistenţă

(R)

Lungimea echiva-
lentă, în m, a con-

ductelor concentrice 
cu Ø 80/125

Conductă concentrică Ø 80/125 1m 2,1 1

Cot 90° concentric Ø 80/125 3,0 1,4

Cot 45° concentric Ø 80/125 2,1 1

Terminal complet de admisie-eva-
cuare concentric orizontal Ø 80/125 2,8 1,3

Terminal complet de admisie-eva-
cuare concentric vertical Ø 80/125 3,6 1,7

Cot 90°concentric Ø 80/125 cu gură 
de vizitare 3,4 1,6

Conductă cu gură de vizitare Ø 
80/125 3,4 1,6
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1.9 SYSTEMY DYMOWE IMMERGAS.
Firma Immergas, oddzielnie od kotłów dostarcza 
różne rozwiązania do instalowania końcówek 
zasysania powietrza i odprowadzania spalin, bez 
których nie może funkcjonować.

Uwaga: kocioł powinien zostać zainstalowany 
wyłącznie z systemem zasysania powietrza 
i odprowadzania spalin w widocznym lub 
dającym się kontrolować miejscu z oryginal-
nego tworzywa sztucznego Immergas „Seria 
Zielona”, z wyjątkiem konfiguracji C6, zgodnie 
z wymogami obowiązujących przepisów.

Przewody z tworzywa sztucznego nie mogą 
być zamontowane na zewnątrz, przez odcinki 
o długości powyżej 40 cm, bez odpowiedniej 
osłony przeciw promieniom UV i innym czyn-
nikom atmosferycznym.

Taki system dymowy rozpoznawalny jest przez 
odpowiedni znak identyfikacyjny i wyróżnia-
jący, noszący informację: "tylko dla kotłów 
kondensacyjnych".

• Współczynniki Wytrzymałości i ekwiwalentne 
długości. Każdy komponent systemu dymnego 
posiada Współczynnik Oporu otrzymany po 
eksperymentalnych próbach i podany w poniż-
szej tabeli. Współczynnik Oporu pojedynczego 
komponentu jest niezależny od rodzaju kotła, 
na którym jest zainstalowany i jest wielkością 
bezwymiarową. Zależny jest natomiast od tem-
peratury płynów, które przepływają wewnątrz 
przewodu i zmienia się wraz z użyciem przy 
zasysaniu powietrza i odprowadzania spalin. 
Każdy pojedynczy komponent posiada wy-
trzymałość odpowiadającą pewnej długości w 
metrach rury o tym samym przekroju, tzw. dłu-
gość ekwiwalentną, otrzymywaną ze stosunku 
między odpowiednimi Współczynnikami Wy-
trzymałości. Wszystkie kotły mają maksymalny 
Współczynnik Wytrzymałości otrzymywany 
eksperymentalnie równy 100. Maksymalny 
dopuszczalny Współczynnik Wytrzymałości 
odpowiada wytrzymałości odnotowanej przy 
maksymalnej dopuszczalnej długości rur każ-
dej typologii Zestawu Końcówek. Wszystkie 
te informacje pozwalają na przeprowadzenie 
obliczeń w celu sprawdzenia możliwości róż-

nych konfiguracji systemu dymnego.
• Umieszczenie uszczelek (koloru czarnego) 

dla systemu dymnego “seria zielona”. Zwrócić 
uwagę aby wcześniej wprowadzić właściwą 
uszczelkę (dla kształtek lub przedłużek) (Rys. 
1-8):

 - uszczelka (A) ze znacznikami, do użycia wraz 
z kształtkami;

 - uszczelka (B) bez znaczników, do użycia wraz 
z przedłużkami.

 UWAGA: ewentualnie, aby ułatwić zaczepienie, 
pokryć części przy pomocy zwyczajnego talku.

• Połączenie wtykowe rur przedłużających i 
kolanek koncentrycznych. Aby zainstalować 
ewentualne przedłużki łączone wtykowo z 
innymi elementami instalacji dymowej, nale-
ży: Zaczepić rurę koncentryczną lub kolanko 
koncentryczne stroną męską (gładką) do strony 
żeńskiej (z uszczelkami wargowymi) elementu 
uprzednio zainstalowanego i lekko docisnąć do 
końca; w ten sposób otrzyma się we właściwy 
sposób szczelność i połączenie elementów.

 Uwaga: gdy pojawi się konieczność skrócenia 
końcówki spustu i/lub rury przedłużającej 
koncentrycznej, należy pamiętać, że przewód 
wewnętrzny musi zawsze wystawać 5 mm 
względem przewodu zewnętrznego.

• UWAGA: w celach bezpieczeństwa, zaleca się 
nie zatykać, nawet prowizorycznie, końcówki 
zasysania/spustu kotła.

• NB.: podczas montażu poziomych przewo-
dów konieczne jest zachowanie minimalnego 
pochylenia przewodów równego 3% w stronę 
kotła i zamontowania co 3 metry opaski prze-
rywającej z kołkiem.

1.10 TABELE WSPÓŁCZYNNIKÓW WYTRZYMAŁOŚCI I 
EKWIWALENTNYCH DŁUGOŚCI.

RODZAJ PRZEWODU
Współczynnik
Wytrzymałości

(R)

Długość 
ekwiwalentna w m 

rury koncentrycznej 
Ø 80/125

Rura koncentryczna Ø 80/125 m 1 2,1 1

Kolanko koncentryczne 90° 
Ø 80/125 3,0 1,4

Kolanko koncentryczne 45° 
Ø 80/125 2,1 1

Końcówka kompletna zasysania-
-spustu koncentryczna pozioma 
Ø 80/125

2,8 1,3

Końcówka kompletna zasysania-
-spustu koncentryczna pionowa 
Ø 80/125

3,6 1,7

Kształtkę 90° koncentryczną 
Ø 80/125 z otworem 3,4 1,6

Rura z otworem Ø 80/125 3,4 1,6
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1.9 IMMERGAS ÉGÉSTERMÉK 
ELVEZETŐ RENDSZEREK.

Az Immergas, a kazánok mellett, különböző 
égési levegő bevezető és égéstermék elvezető 
megoldásokat is kínál, amelyek nélkül a kazán 
nem működhet.

Figyelem: a kazánt a hatályos szabványoknak 
megfelelően, láthatóan vagy ellenőrizhetően, 
kizárólag kondenzációs kazánokhoz alkalmas 
égési levegő bevezető és égéstermék-elvezető 
készülékkel lehet beszerelni.

A műanyag csövek nem alkalmasak 40 cm-nél 
hosszabb kültéri felszerelésre megfelelő UV 
védelem és időjárási tényezők elleni védelem 
hiányában.

Az elemeken azonosító jel található az alábbi 
felirattal: "csak kondenzációs kazánokhoz".

• Áramlási ellenállási együtthatók és egyenértékű 
hosszúságok. A rendszerben minden elemet 
egy külön Áramlási ellenállási együttható jel-
lemez, amelyet tapasztalati úton határoztunk 
meg. Az értékeket az alábbi táblázat tartal-
mazza. Az egyes elemeket jellemző áramlási 
ellenállási tényező független a kazán teljesítmé-
nyétől és típusától. Ezzel szemben függ a csövön 
áthaladó közeg hőmérsékletétől, ezért változik 
aszerint, hogy égési levegő beszívására vagy 
égéstermék elvezetésére használjuk. Minden 
egyes elem ellenállása megfeleltethető egy adott 
hosszúságú, vele azonos átmérőjű cső ellenállá-
sának; ez az úgynevezett egyenértékű hosszúság, 
amely a megfelelő áramlási ellenállási együttha-
tók arányából határozható meg. Minden kazán 
rendelkezik egy kísérletileg meghatározható 
maximális ellenállási tényezővel, amely értéke 
100. A maximálisan megengedhető ellenállási 
tényező megfelel az egyes végelem készletek 
esetében maximálisan megengedhető kivezetés 
hosszának. Ezen információk összességével szá-
mításokat végezhet annak ellenőrzésére, hogy 
milyen kivezetési konfigurációk valósíthatók 
meg.

• A (fekete) tömítések elhelyezése a ''zöld széri-
ájú'' égéstermék elvezető rendszernél. Ügyel-
jen arra, hogy a megfelelő tömítést használja 
(könyökidomokhoz vagy csőhosszabbítókhoz) 
(1-8 ábra):

 - alakos tömítés (A), a könyökidomokhoz;
 - sima tömítés (B), a toldó csövekhez;
 MEGJEGYZÉS: szükség esetén a csatlakoztatás 

megkönnyítésére használjon síkport.
• Toldócsövek és idomok oldható csatlakozása. 

Az esetleges toldócsövek és idomok az alábbi 
módon csatlakoztathatók a rendszer egyéb 
elemeihez: Illessze a koncentrikus csövet vagy 
a koncentrikus könyökidomot a külsős (sima) 
felével a korábban csatlakoztatott elem belsős 
(alakos tömítéssel rendelkező tokos oldalába). 
Tolja be egészen ütközésig, így biztosíthatja az 
elem megfelelő illesztését és gáztömörségét.

 Figyelem: koncentrikus elvezetés esetén, ha 
az égéstermék kivezető végelemből és/vagy a 
toldócsőből le kell vágnia, vegye figyelembe, 
hogy a belső csőnek 5 mm-re kell nyúlnia a 
külső csőhöz képest.

• MEGJEGYZÉS: biztonsági okokból azt ta-
nácsoljuk, hogy ne takarja le a kazán égési 
levegő/égéstermék kivezető végelemét, még 
ideiglenesen sem.

• MEGJEGYZÉS: a kivitelezés során a vízszin-
tes csőszakaszokat min. 3%-kal döntse meg a 
kazán felé, és rögzítse azokat 3 méterenként 
csőbilinccsel.

1.10 ÁRAMLÁSI ELLENÁLLÁSI EGYÜTTHATÓK ÉS 
EGYENÉRTÉKŰ HOSSZÚSÁGOK TÁBLÁZATA.

A SZERELVÉNY TÍPUSA

Áramlási 
ellenállási
Ellenállás

(R)

Ø 80/125 mm-es 
koncentrikus cső 

egyenértékű hossza 
m-ben

Ø 80/125 koncentrikus cső 1 m 2,1 1

Ø 80/125 90°-os koncentrikus 
könyökidom 3,0 1,4

Ø 80/125 45°-os koncentrikus 
könyökidom 2,1 1

Ø 80/125 mm-es koncentrikus víz-
szintes be- és kivezető végelem 2,8 1,3

Ø 80/125 mm-es koncentrikus füg-
gőleges be- és kivezető végelem 3,6 1,7

Ø 80/125 mm-es koncentrikus 90°-
os ív vizsgáló nyílással 3,4 1,6

Egyenes Ø 80/125 mm-es kon-
centrikus egyenes idom vizsgáló 
nyílással 

3,4 1,6
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1.9 ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΠΝΑΓΩΓΩΝ 
IMMERGAS

Η Immergas παρέχει, ξεχωριστά από τους λέβη-
τες, διάφορες λύσεις για την εγκατάσταση των 
τερματικών αναρρόφησης αέρα και εκκένωσης 
απαερίων χωρίς τα οποία ο λέβητας δεν μπορεί 
να λειτουργήσει.

Προσοχή: ο λέβητας θα πρέπει να τοποθετείται 
μόνο μαζί με ένα σύστημα αναρρόφησης αέρα 
και εκκένωση αερίων εμφανή ή που μπορεί να 
επιθεωρείται από γνήσιο πλαστικό υλικό της 
Immergas "Πράσινη Σειρά" με εξαίρεση τη 
διαμόρφωση C6, όπως προβλέπεται από τους 
ισχύοντες κανονισμούς.

Οι αγωγοί από πλαστικό υλικό δεν πρέπει να 
τοποθετούνται εξωτερικά, για σημεία μήκους 
ανώτερα των 40 cm, χωρίς την κατάλληλη 
προστασία από τις υπεριώδεις ακτίνες και από 
τους ατμοσφαιρικούς παράγοντες.

Αυτό το σύστημα των αεραγωγών αναγνω-
ρίζεται από ένα ειδικό σήμα αναγνώρισης 
και διακρίνεται από τη σημείωση: "μόνο για 
λέβητες συμπύκνωσης".

• Συντελεστές αντίστασης και αντίστοιχα μήκη. 
Κάθε στοιχείο του συστήματος των σωλήνων 
καύσης έχει ένα Συντελεστή Αντίστασης που 
λαμβάνεται από πειραματικές δοκιμές και 
αναφέρεται στον παρακάτω πίνακα. Ο Συντε-
λεστής Αντίστασης κάθε εξαρτήματος είναι 
ανεξάρτητος από το είδος του λέβητα πάνω 
στον οποίο τοποθετείται και είναι αδιαστασι-
ολόγητος. Αυτό, ωστόσο, επηρεάζεται από τη 
θερμοκρασία των υγρών που περνούν μέσα 
στον αγωγό και επομένως διαφοροποιείται 
με τη χρήση στην αναρρόφηση αέρα ή στην 
εκκένωση καπνών. Κάθε μεμονωμένο στοιχείο 
έχει μια αντίσταση που αντιστοιχεί σε ένα συ-
γκεκριμένου μήκος σε μέτρα του σωλήνα της 
ίδιας διαμέτρου, το λεγόμενο ισοδύναμο μήκος, 
που συνάγεται από την αναλογία μεταξύ των 
σχετικών Συντελεστών Αντίστασης. Όλοι 
οι λέβητες έχουν έναν μέγιστο Συντελεστής 
Αντίστασης που λαμβάνεται πειραματικά ίσο 
με 100. Ο επιτρεπόμενος μέγιστος Συντελεστής 
Αντίστασης ανταποκρίνεται στην αντίσταση 
που επαληθεύεται με το μέγιστο επιτρεπό-
μενο μήκος των σωλήνων με κάθε με κάθε 
τυπολογία του Τερματικού Kit. Το σύνολο των 
πληροφοριών αυτών επιτρέπει τη διεξαγωγή 
υπολογισμών ως προς την επίτευξη των πιο 
διαφορετικών ρυθμίσεων του συστήματος των 

σωληνώσεων καύσης.
• Τοποθέτηση των τσιμουχών (χρώματος μαύ-

ρου) για το σύστημα σωληνώσεων καύσης 
“πράσινη σειρά”. Φροντίστε ούτως ώστε να 
παρεμβάλλετε τη σωστή τσιμούχα (για κα-
μπύλες ή για προεκτάσεις) (Εικ. 1-8):

 - τσιμούχες (A) με εγκοπές, που πρόκειται να 
χρησιμοποιηθούν για τις καμπύλες.

 - τσιμούχες (B) χωρίς εγκοπές, που πρόκειται 
να χρησιμοποιηθούν για τις προεκτάσεις.

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: ενδεχομένως για τη διευκόλυν-
ση της σύνδεσης απλώστε στα εξαρτήματα 
κοινή τάλκη.

• Τσιμούχα με σύνδεση σωλήνων προέκτασης 
και ομόκεντρων γωνιών. Για την εγκατάσταση 
τυχόν προεκτάσεων με σύνδεση με τα υπό-
λοιπα στοιχεία του συστήματος των σωλήνων 
καύσης, θα πρέπει να ενεργήσετε ως εξής: 
Συνδέστε τον ομόκεντρο σωλήνα ή την ομόκε-
ντρη γωνία με την αρσενική πλευρά (λεία) στη 
θηλυκή πλευρά (με τσιμούχες με χείλος) του 
αεραγωγού που έχει προηγουμένως εγκατα-
σταθεί μέχρι να ασφαλίσει, με τον τρόπο αυτό 
θα επιτυγχάνεται η στεγάνωση και η σύνδεση 
των στοιχείων με σωστό τρόπο.

 Προσοχή: αν θα πρέπει να κοντύνετε το 
τερματικό εκκένωσης ή/και τον ομόκεντρο 
σωλήνα προέκτασης, λάβετε υπόψη σας ότι ο 
εσωτερικός αγωγός πρέπει πάντα να προεξέχει 
5 mm σε σχέση με τον εξωτερικό αγωγό.

• ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: για λόγους ασφάλειας συνι-
στάται να μην εμποδίζεται, ούτε προσωρινά, 
το τερματικό αναρρόφησης/εκκένωσης του 
λέβητα.

• ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: κατά την εγκατάσταση των 
οριζοντίων αγωγών θα πρέπει να κρατήσετε 
μια ελάχιστη κλίση των αγωγών 3% προς το 
λέβητα και να τοποθετείτε κάθε 3 μέτρα μία 
ταινία προσωρινής στήριξης σημείου με στοπ.

1.10 ΠΙΝΑΚΕΣ ΠΑΡΑΓΟΝΤΩΝ ΑΝΤΙΣΤΑΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΙΣΟΔΥΝΑΜΑ ΜΗΚΗ.

ΤΥΠΟΣ ΑΓΩΓΟΥ
Συντελεστής
Αντίστασης

(R)

Μήκος ισοδύναμο 
σε m ομόκεντρου 
σωλήνα Ø 80/125

Ομόκεντρος σωλήνας Ø 80/125 μ. 1 2,1 1

Ομοκεντρική καμπύλη 90° Ø 80/125 3,0 1,4

Ομοκεντρική καμπύλη 45° Ø 80/125 2,1 1

Πλήρες τερματικό οριζόντιας ομό-
κεντρης αναρρόφησης-εκκένωσης 
Ø 80/125

2,8 1,3

Πλήρες τερματικό κατακόρυφης 
ομόκεντρης αναρρόφησης-εκκένω-
σης Ø 80/125

3,6 1,7

Ομοκεντρική καμπύλη 90° Ø 80/125 
με επιθεώρηση 3,4 1,6

Τανάλια με επιθεώρηση Ø 80/125 3,4 1,6
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1.9  IMMERGAS FLUE SYSTEMS.
Immergas supplies various solutions separately 
from the boilers regarding the installation of 
air intake terminals and flue exhaust, which are 
fundamental for boiler operation.

Attention: the boiler must be installed ex-
clusively with an original Immergas “Green 
Range” inspectionable air intake system and 
fumes extraction system made of plastic, with 
the exception of the C6 configuration, as re-
quired by the regulations in force.

The plastic pipes cannot be installed outdoors, 
for tracts longer than 40 cm, without suitable 
protection from UV rays and other atmos-
pheric agents.

This system can be identified by an identifica-
tion mark and special distinctive marking 
bearing the note: “only for condensing boilers”.

• Resistance factors and equivalent lengths. Each 
flue component has a Resistance Factor based 
on experimental tests and specified in the table 
below. The Resistance Factor for individual 
components is independent from the type of 
boiler on which it is installed and has a dimen-
sionless size. It is however, conditioned by the 
temperature of the fluids that pass through the 
pipe and therefore, varies according to applica-
tions for air intake or flue exhaust. Each single 
component has a resistance corresponding to 
a certain length in metres of pipe of the same 
diameter; the so-called equivalent length, 
can be obtained from the ratio between the 
relative Resistance Factors. All boilers have an 
experimentally obtainable maximum Resistance 
Factor equal to 100. The maximum Resistance 
Factor allowed corresponds to the resistance 
encountered with the maximum allowed pipe 
length for each type of Terminal Kit. This 
information allows calculations to be made to 
verify the possibility of setting up various flue 
configurations.

• Positioning the gaskets (black) for “green 
range” flue systems. Position the gasket cor-
rectly (for bends and extensions) (Fig. 1-8):

 - gasket (A) with notches, to use for bends;
 - gasket (B) without notches, to use for exten-

sions;
 N.B.: if necessary, to ease the push-fitting, 

spread the elements with commonly-used talc.
• Coupling extension pipes and concentric 

elbows. To install push-fitting extensions with 
other elements of the flue, proceed as follows: 
Install the concentric pipe or elbow with the 
male side (smooth) on the female side (with lip 
seal) to the end stop on the previously installed 
element in order to ensure sealing efficiency of 
the coupling.

 Attention: if the exhaust terminal and/or 
concentric extension pipe needs shortening, 
consider that the internal duct must always 
protrude by 5 mm with respect to the external 
duct.

• N.B.: for safety purposes, do not obstruct the 
boiler intake/exhaust terminal, even temporar-
ily.

• N.B.: when installing horizontal pipes, a mini-
mum inclination of 3% must be maintained and 
a section clip with pin must be installed every 
3 metres.

1.10 TABLES OF RESISTANCE FACTORS 
AND EQUIVALENT LENGTHS.

TYPE OF DUCT
Resistance

Factor
(R)

Equivalent length 
in m of concentric 

pipe Ø 80/125

Concentric pipe Ø 80/125 m 1 2.1 1

Concentric bend 90° Ø 80/125 3.0 1.4

Concentric bend 45° Ø 80/125 2.1 1

Terminal complete with concentric 
horizontal intake-exhaust Ø 80/125 2.8 1.3

Terminal complete with concentric 
vertical intake-exhaust Ø 80/125 3.6 1.7

Concentric bend 90° Ø 80/125 with 
inspection 3.4 1.6

Stub pipe with inspection Ø 80/125 3.4 1.6
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1.9 SYSTÉMY ODTAHU SPALIN 
IMMERGAS.

Společnost Immergas dodává nezávisle na kotlích 
různá řešení pro instalaci koncovek pro sání 
vzduchu a vyfukování kouře, bez kterých kotel 
nemůže fungovat.

Upozornění: kotel musí být instalován výhrad-
ně k systému na sání vzduchu a výfuk spalin z 
originálního plastového materiálu společnosti 
Immergas ze „Zelené série”, s výjimkou konfi-
gurace C6, jak je vyžadováno platnou normou.

Potrubí z plastového materiálu se nesmí 
instalovat ve venkovním prostředí, pokud 
překračují délku více jak 40 cm a nejsou 
vhodně chráněny před UV zářením a jinými 
atmosférickými vlivy.

Takový kouřovod je možné rozeznat podle 
identifikačního štítku s následujícím upozor-
něním: “pouze pro kondenzační kotle”.

• Odporové faktory a ekvivalentní délky. Ka-
ždý prvek kouřového systému má odporový 
faktorodvozený z  experimentálních zkoušek 
a uvedený v  následující tabulce. Odporový 
faktor jednotlivého prvku je nezávislý na typu 
kotle, na který bude instalován a jedná se o 
bezrozměrnou velikost. Je nicméně podmíněn 
teplotou kapalin, které potrubím procházejí, a 
liší se tedy při použití pro sání vzduchu anebo 
při výfuku spalin. Každý jednotlivý prvek má 
odpor odpovídající určité délce v metrech tru-
bek stejného průměru, tzv. ekvivalentní délce, 
získané z poměrů relativních Odporových 
faktorů. Všechny kotle mají maximální experi-
mentálně dosažitelný odporový faktor o hodnotě 
100. Maximální přípustný odporový faktor 
odpovídá odporu zjištěnému u maximální po-
volené délky potrubí s každým typem koncové 
sady. Souhrn těchto informací umožňuje pro-
vést výpočty pro ověření možnosti vytvoření 
nejrůznějších konfigurací kouřového systému.

• Umístění těsnění (černé barvy) pro systém 
odkouření “zelené série”. Dejte pozor, aby 
bylo vloženo správné těsnění (pro kolena nebo 
prodloužení) (Obr. 1-8):

 - těsnění (A) se zářezy pro použití s koleny;
 - těsnění (B) bez zářezů pro použití s prodlou-

ženími.
 POZN.: případně pro usnadnění zasunutí 

posypte díly běžným zásypem.
• Připojení prodlužovacího potrubí a kolen 

pomocí spojek. Při instalaci případného pro-
dloužení pomocí spojek k dalším prvkům kou-
řového systému je třeba postupovat následovně: 
Koncentrickou trubku nebo koleno zasuňte 
až na doraz perem (hladká strana) do drážky 
(s obrubovým těsněním) dříve instalovaného 
prvku. Tímto způsobem dosáhnete dokonale 
těsného spojení jednotlivých prvků.

 Upozornění: když je nutné zkrátit koncový vý-
fukový díl a/nebo prodlužovací koncentrickou 
trubku, musí vnitřní potrubí vyčnívat vždy o 5 
mm vzhledem k venkovnímu potrubí.

• POZN.: z bezpečnostních důvodů se doporu-
čuje nezakrývat, a to ani dočasně, koncový díl 
sání/výfuku kotle.

• POZN.: během instalace horizontálního potru-
bí je nutné udržovat minimální sklon potrubí 
3% směrem ke kotli a nejméně každé 3 metry 
instalovat kotvící prvek.

1.10 TABULKA ODPOROVÝCH FAKTORŮ A 
EKVIVALENTNÍCH DÉLEK.

TYP POTRUBÍ
Odporový

Faktor
(R)

Ekvivalentní délka v 
metrech koncentrické 

trubky o průměru  
Ø 80/125

Koncentrická trubka Ø 80/125 m 1 2,1 m 1 m

Koncentrické koleno 90° o průměru 
Ø 80/125 3,0 m 1,4 m

Koncentrické koleno 45° o průměru 
Ø 80/125 2,1 m 1 m

Kompletní koncový horizontální 
koncentrický díl sání a výfuku o 
průměru 80/125

2,8 m 1,3 m

Kompletní koncový vertikální 
koncentrický díl sání a výfuku o 
průměru 80/125

3,6 m 1,7 m

Koncentrické koleno 90° o průměru 
Ø 80/125 s inspekčním otvorem 3,4 m 1,6 m

Inspekční zásuvka Ø 80/125 3,4 m 1,6 m
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1.9 ДИМООТВОДНИ СИСТЕМИ 
IMMERGAS.

Отделно от котлите фирма Immergas доставя 
и различни решения за монтиране на систе-
мите за приток на въздух и за димоотвеждане, 
без които котелът не може да работи.

Внимание: котелът трябва да се монтира 
само заедно със система за приток на въздух 
и за димоотвеждане, видима или с възмож-
ност за ревизия, от пластмасов материал, 
оригинално произведена от Immergas “Serie 
Verde”, с изключение на конфигурация С6, 
както е предвидено от действащата норма-
тивна уредба.

Участъци с дължина над 40 см от пластмасо-
вите тръбопроводи не може да се монтират 
навън, без да им се осигурена подходяща 
защита от UV лъчи и от други атмосферни 
агенти.

Тази димоотводна верига се разпознава по 
специалната идентификационна и отличи-
телна марка, на която е отбелязано: "само за 
кондензни котли".

• Коефициенти на съпротивление и еквива-
лентни дължини. Всички компоненти на 
димоотводната верига имат коефициент 
на съпротивление, получен от експеримен-
тални изпитвания и посочен в таблицата 
по-долу. Коефициентът на съпротивление 
на всеки отделен компонент не зависи от 
вида котел, върху който се монтира, и е 
цифрова безразмерна величина. Той обаче 
е обусловен от температурата на флуидите, 
които минават във вътрешността на тръ-
бите и затова варира при използването за 
приток на въздух или димоотвеждане. Все-
ки отделен компонент има съпротивление, 
съответстващо на определена дължина в 
метри на тръба със същия диаметър; така 
наречената еквивалентна дължина, която 
може да се получи от съотношението между 
съответните коефициенти на съпроти-
вление. Всички котли имат максимален 
коефициент на съпротивление, който може 
да се получи експериментално, равен на 100. 
Максималният допустим коефициент на 
съпротивление съответства на отчетеното 
съпротивление при максималната допус-
тима дължина на тръбите от всеки тип на 
комплекта накрайници. Съвкупността от 
тази информация позволява извършване 
на изчисления за проверяване на възмож-
ността за реализиране на най-различни 

конфигурации на димоотводната верига.
• Поставяне на гарнитурите (черни на 

цвят) за димоотводна верига “зелена 
серия”. Внимавайте да поставите помежду 
им правилната гарнитура (за колена или 
удължители) (Фиг. 1-8):

 - гарнитура (A) с улеи, която се използва за 
колената;

 - гарнитура (B) без улеи, която да се използ-
ва за удължителите.

 Забележка: поръсете детайлите с обикно-
вен талк, за да улесните свързването.

• Свързване чрез снаждане на коаксиални 
тръби, удължители и колена. За да монти-
рате евентуални удължители чрез снаждане 
с други елементи на димоотводната верига, 
трябва да действате както следва: Съединете 
коаксиалната тръба или коаксиалното коля-
но с гладката страна в страната с бърновите 
уплътнения на монтираната преди това част 
до крайна позиция, и по този начин ще по-
стигнете плътност и правилно съединяване 
на елементите.

 Внимание: когато се наложи да скъсите 
накрайника за отвеждане и/или коаксиал-
ната удължаваща тръба, имайте предвид, 
че вътрешният провод винаги трябва да 
изпъква с 5 мм спрямо външния провод.

• Забележка: за целите на безопасността се 
препоръчва да не запушвате, дори и вре-
менно, дефлектора за приток на въздух/
димоотвеждане на котела.

• Забележка: по време на монтажа на хори-
зонталните тръби трябва да поддържате 
минимален наклон на тръбите от 3% към 
котела и на всеки 3 метра да монтирате 
прекъсваща скоба с дюбел.

1.10 ТАБЛИЦИ С КОЕФИЦИЕНТИТЕ НА 
СЪПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ И ЕКВИВАЛЕНТНИ ДЪЛЖИНИ.

ВИД ЕЛЕМЕНТ
Коефициент на
съпротивление

(R)

Еквивалентна  
дължина в м 

коаксиална тръба 
Ø 80/125

Коаксиална тръба Ø 80/125 m 1 2,1 1

Коаксиално коляно на 90°  
Ø 80/125 3,0 1,4

Коаксиално коляно на 45°  
Ø 80/125 2,1 1

Хоризонтален коаксиален  
димовъздушен комплект Ø 80/125 2,8 1,3

Вертикален коаксиален  
димовъздушен комплект Ø 80/125 3,6 1,7

Коаксиално коляно на 90°  
Ø 80/125 за ревизия 3,4 1,6

Коаксиален тройник - ревизия 
Ø 80/125 3,4 1,6
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1.9 IMMERGAS ROOKGASSYSTEMEN.
Immergas biedt los van de ketels verschillende 
oplossingen aan voor de installatie van termi-
nals voor aanzuiging van lucht en afvoer van 
rookgassen, die essentieel zijn voor de werking 
van de ketel.

Aandacht: de ketel mag alleen geïnstalleerd 
worden samen met een zichtbaar of inspecteer-
baar origineel systeem van Immergas, "Groene 
reeks" voor de aanzuiging en de afvoer van 
rookgassen, van plastic materiaal, met uitzon-
dering van de configuratie C6, zoals voorzien 
door de geldende normen.

Leidingen in pastic materiaal mogen niet in 
openlucht worden geïnstalleerd over lengtes 
van meer dan 40 cm zonder geschikte be-
scherming tegen UV-stralen en tegen weer-
sinvloeden.

Deze rookkanalen zijn herkenbaar aan een 
speciaal merkteken ter identificatie en onder-
scheiding, met daarop de vermelding: “enkel 
voor condensatieketels”.

• Weerstandfactoren en effectieve lengtes. Ieder 
component van het rookkanaal heeft een weer-
standfactor die proefondervindelijk vastgesteld 
werd en vermeld wordt in de volgende tabel. De 
weerstandfactor van het afzonderlijke compo-
nent is onafhankelijk van het type ketel waarop 
die geïnstalleerd wordt, en is een dimensieloze 
grootheid. Het wordt daarentegen bepaald 
door de temperatuur van de vloeistoffen die 
binnenin de leiding passeren, en varieert dus 
naargelang het gebruik bij aanzuiging van lucht 
of afvoer van rookgassen. Ieder afzonderlijk 
component heeft een weerstand die overeen-
komt met een zekere lengte in meters buis van 
dezelfde diameter; de zogezegde effectieve leng-
te, die afgeleid wordt uit de verhouding tussen 
de betreffende weerstandfactoren. Alle ketels 
hebben een maximale weerstandfactor, die proe-
fondervindelijk afgeleid kan worden, gelijk aan 
100. De toegelaten maximumweerstandfactor 
komt overeen met de weerstand die afgeleid 
wordt met de toegelaten maximum effectieve 
lengte van buizen met ieder type terminal kit. 
Het geheel van deze informatie laat toe om de 
berekeningen uit te voeren om de mogelijkheid 
na te gaan om meerdere verschillende configu-

raties voor rookafvoer te realiseren.
• Plaatsing van de pakkingen (zwarte kleur) 

voor rookkanalen “groene reeks”. Let erop 
de correcte pakking (voor bochten of verleng-
stukken) te plaatsen (Fig. 1-8):

 - pakking (A) met inkepingen, te gebruiken 
voor bochten;

 - pakking (B) zonder inkepingen, te gebruiken 
voor verlengstukken.

 NB: bestrooi de onderdelen eventueel met 
gewone talk om de koppeling te vergemakke-
lijken.  

• Verbinding met koppeling van verlengbuizen 
en concentrische ellebogen. Om eventuele 
verlengstukken te installeren via koppeling met 
andere elementen van het rookkanaal, gaat men 
als volgt te werk: Koppel de concentrische buis 
of de concentrische elleboog met de mannelijke 
kant (effen) in de vrouwelijke kant (met pak-
kingen met lip) van het element dat voordien 
geïnstalleerd werd tot tegen de stootrand, op 
deze manier bekomt men op correcte wijze de 
dichting en de verbinding van de elementen.

 Aandacht: wanneer het nodig is om het 
eindstuk voor afvoer en/of de concentrische 
verlengbuis in te korten, moet u er rekening 
mee houden dat de interne leiding altijd 5 mm 
moet uitsteken ten opzichte van de externe 
leiding.

• NB: om veiligheidsredenen is het aanbevolen 
om het eindstuk voor aanzuiging/afvoer van 
de ketel niet af te sluiten, ook niet tijdelijk.

• NB: bij de installatie van de horizontale leidin-
gen moeten deze minstens 3% naar de ketel toe 
hellen en om de 3 meter moet een klem met 
een plug geïnstalleerd worden.

1.10 TABELLEN WEERSTANDFACTOREN 
EN EFFECTIEVE LENGTES.

TYPE LEIDING

Weerstand-
factor

 Weerstand
(R)

Equivalente lengte 
in m van de 

concentrische buis 
Ø 80/125

Concentrische buis Ø 80/125 m 1 2,1 1

Concentrische bocht 90° met 
Ø 80/125 3,0 1,4

Concentrische bocht 45° met 
Ø 80/125 2,1 1

Eindstuk compleet met horizontale 
concentrische aanzuiging-afvoer 
Ø 80/125

2,8 1,3

Eindstuk compleet met verticale 
concentrische aanzuiging-afvoer 
Ø 80/125

3,6 1,7

Concentrische bocht 90° Ø 80/125 
met inspectie 3,4 1,6

Blokje met inspectie Ø 80/125 3,4 1,6
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1.9 SYSTÈMES DE FUMÉES IMMERGAS.
Immergas fournit, séparément des chaudières, 
différentes solutions pour l'installation des termi-
naux d'aspiration d'air et d'évacuation des fumées 
sans lesquelles la chaudière ne peut fonctionner.

Attention  : la chaudière doit être installée 
uniquement avec un système d'aspiration d'air 
et d'évacuation des fumées visible ou pouvant 
être inspecté, en matière plastique originale 
Immergas « Série Verte », sauf la configuration 
C6, comme prévu par les normes en vigueur.

Les conduits en plastique d'une longueur su-
périeure à 40 cm ne peuvent pas être installés 
à l'extérieur sans une protection adéquate 
des rayons UV et des autres agents atmos-
phériques.

Ce tuyau d'évacuation des fumées se reconnaît 
par sa marque d'identification et de distinction 
reportant la note : « uniquement pour les chau-
dières à condensation ».

• Facteurs de résistance et longueurs équiva-
lentes. Chaque composant du tuyau d'éva-
cuation des fumées à un Facteur de Résistance 
obtenu par des essais expérimentaux et reporté 
sur le tableau suivant. Le Facteur de Résistance 
du simple composant est indépendant du type 
de chaudière sur lequel il est installé et repré-
sente une grandeur adimensionnelle. Celui-ci 
est au contraire conditionné par la température 
des fluides qui passent à l'intérieur du conduit 
et pourtant il varie avec l'utilisation en aspira-
tion d'air ou en évacuation de fumées. Chaque 
composant a une résistance correspondante 
à une certaine longueur en mètres du tuyau 
du même diamètre  ; la longueur équivalente, 
est obtenue du rapport entre les Facteurs de 
Résistance correspondants. Toutes les chau-
dières ont un Facteur de Résistance maximum 
obtenu par expérience égal à 100. Le Facteur de 
Résistance maximum admissible correspond à 
la résistance rencontrée avec la longueur maxi-
mum admissible des tuyaux de chaque type de 
Kit Terminal. L'ensemble de ces informations 
permet d'effectuer les calculs pour vérifier la 
possibilité de réaliser les configurations de 
tuyaux d'évacuation de fumées les plus diverses.

• Position des joints (de couleur noire) pour 
le tuyau d'évacuation de fumées « série verte 
». Faire attention à interposer le joint correct 
(pour les coudes ou les rallonges) (Fig. 1-8) :

 - joint (A) avec encoches, à utiliser pour les 
coudes ;

 - joint (B) sans encoches, à utiliser pour les 
rallonges.

 N.B. : éventuellement, pour faciliter le raccor-
dement, saupoudrer les pièces de talc ordinaire.

• Jonction à branchement de tuyaux rallonges et 
coudes concentriques. Pour installer d'éven-
tuelles rallonges à branchement avec les autres 
éléments du tuyau d'évacuation des fumées, il 
faut opérer de la façon suivante : Raccorder le 
tuyau ou le coude concentrique avec le côté 
mâle (lisse) sur le côté femelle (avec joints 
à lèvre) de l'élément précédemment installé 
jusqu'à la butée, de cette façon on obtiendra 
l'étanchéité et la jonction des éléments correc-
tement.

 Attention  : quand il faut raccourcir le ter-
minal d'évacuation et/ou le tuyau rallonge 
concentrique, considérer que le conduit interne 
doit toujours dépasser de 5 mm par rapport au 
conduit externe.

• N.B. : pour des raisons de sécurité, on recom-
mande de ne pas boucher, même provisoire-
ment, le terminal d'aspiration/évacuation de 
la chaudière.

• N.B.  : pendant l'installation des conduits 
horizontaux, il est nécessaire de garder une 
inclinaison minimale des conduits de 3% et 
d'installer tous les 3 mètres un collier de jonc-
tion avec tasseau.

1.10 TABLEAUX DES FACTEURS DE RÉSISTANCE 
ET LONGUEURS ÉQUIVALENTES.

TYPE DE CONDUIT
Facteur de
Résistance

(R)

Longueur 
équivalente en m de 
tuyau concentrique 

Ø 80/125

Tuyau concentrique Ø 80/125 m 1 2,1 1

Coude 90° concentrique Ø 80/125 3,0 1,4

Coude 45° concentrique Ø 80/125 2,1 1

Terminal complet d'aspiration-éva-
cuation concentrique horizontal  
Ø 80/125

2,8 1,3

Terminal complet d'aspiration-éva-
cuation concentrique vertical  
Ø 80/125

3,6 1,7

Coude 90° concentrique Ø 80/125 
avec porte d'inspection 3,4 1,6

Raccord avec porte d'inspection  
Ø 80/125 3,4 1,6
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Mukavemet 
Faktörleri

(R)

Ø 60/100 çaplı eş 
merkezli borunun 
m olarak eşdeğer 

uzunluğu

Ø 80 borunun 
metre bazında 

eşdeğeri

Ø 60 borunun 
metre bazında 

eşdeğeri

Ø 80/125 çaplı eş 
merkezli borunun 
m olarak tekabül 

ettiği uzunluk

Eş merkezli boru Ø 60/100 
1 m

Emiş ve
Tahliye 6,4 1 m

Emiş 7,3 m
Tahliye 1,9 m 3,0 m

Tahliye 5,3 m

Eşmerkezli 90° dirsek Ø 
60/100

Emiş ve
Tahliye 8,2 1,3 m 

Emiş 9,4 m 
Tahliye 2,5 m 3,9 m

Tahliye 6,8 m

Eşmerkezli 45° dirsek Ø 
60/100

Emiş ve
Tahliye 6,4 1 m

Emiş 7,3 m
Tahliye 1,9 m 3,0 m

Tahliye 5,3 m

Yatay eşmerkezli emiş–tah-
liye komple terminali Ø 
60/100

Emiş ve
Tahliye 15 2,3 m

Emiş m 17,2
Tahliye 4,5 m 7,1 m

Tahliye 12,5 m

Yatay eşmerkezli emiş-tah-
liye terminali Ø 60/100

Emiş ve
Tahliye 10 1,5 m

Emiş 11,5 m
Tahliye 3,0 m 4,7 m

Tahliye 8,3 m

Dikey eşmerkezli emiş-tah-
liye komple terminali Ø 
60/100

Emiş ve
Tahliye 16,3 2,5 m

Emiş 18,7 m

Tahliye 4,9 m 7,7 m
Tahliye 13,6 m

Dikey eşmerkezli emiş-tah-
liye terminali Ø 60/100

Emiş ve
Tahliye 9 1,4 m

Emiş 10,3 m
Tahliye 2,7 m 4,3 m

Tahliye 7,5 m

Ø 80 1 m boru
Emiş 0,87 0,1 m Emiş 1,0 m

Tahliye 0,4 m

0,4 m

0,5 m
Tahliye 1,2 0,2 m Tahliye m 1,0

Ø 80 1 m emiş ucu Emiş 3 0,5 m Emiş 3,4 m Tahliye m 0,9 1,4 m

Ø 80 emme terminali
Ø  80 tahliye terminali

Emiş 2,2 0,35 m Emiş 2,5 m
Tahliye m 0,6

1 m

0,9 m
Tahliye 1,9 0,3 m Tahliye 1,6 m

Dirsek 90° Ø 80
Emiş 1,9 0,3 m Emiş 2,2 m

Tahliye 0,8 m

0,9 m

1,2 m
Tahliye 2,6 0,4 m Tahliye 2,1 m

Dirsek 45° Ø 80
Emiş 1,2 0,2 m Emiş 1,4 m

Tahliye 0,5 m

0,5 m

0,7
Tahliye 1,6 0,25 m Tahliye 1,3 m

Döşeme için Ø 60 1 m 
boru Tahliye 3,3 0,5 m

Emiş 3,8
Tahliye m 1,0 1,5 m

Tahliye 2,7
Döşeme için 90° Ø 60 
dirsek Tahliye 3,5 0,55 m

Emiş 4,0
Tahliye 1,1 m 1,6 m

Tahliye 2,9

Ø 80/60 Azaltma Emiş ve
Tahliye 2,6 0,4 m

Emiş 3,0 m
Tahliye 0,8 m 1,2 m

Tahliye 2,1 m

Emiş ve tahliye ucu 
boru döşeme için Ø 60 
dikey

Tahliye 12,2 1,9 m

Emiş 14 m

Tahliye 3,7 m 5,8 m
Tahliye 10,1 m
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TIPO DE CONDUCTO
Factor de
resistencia

(R)

Longitud  
equivalente en m de 

tubo concéntrico  
Ø 60/100

Longitud  
equivalente en m 

de tubo Ø 80

Longitud  
equivalente en m 

de tubo Ø 60

Longitud  
equivalente en m de 

tubo concéntrico  
Ø 80/125

Tubo concéntrico Ø 60/100 
1 m

Aspiración y
Descarga 6,4 1 m

Aspiración 7,3 m
Descarga 1,9 m 3,0 m

Descarga 5,3 m

Codo 90° concéntrico  
Ø 60/100

Aspiración y
Descarga 8,2 1,3 m

Aspiración 9,4 m
Descarga 2,5 m 3,9 m

Descarga 6,8 m

Codo 45° concéntrico  
Ø 60/100

Aspiración y
Descarga 6,4 1 m

Aspiración 7,3 m
Descarga 1,9 m 3,0 m

Descarga 5,3 m
Terminal completo con 
aspiración-descarga con-
céntrico horizontal  
Ø 60/100

Aspiración y
Descarga 15 m 2,3

Aspiración 17,2 m

Descarga 4,5 m 7,1 m
Descarga 12,5 m

Terminal completo con 
aspiración-descarga con-
céntrico horizontal  
Ø 60/100

Aspiración y
Descarga 10 1,5 m

Aspiración 11,5 m

Descarga 3,0 m 4,7 m
Descarga 8,3 m

Terminal completo con 
aspiración-descarga con-
céntrico vertical Ø 60/100

Aspiración y
Descarga 16,3 2,5 m

Aspiración 18,7 m

Descarga 4,9 m 7,7 m
Descarga 13,6 m

Terminal con aspira-
ción-descarga concéntrico 
vertical Ø 60/100

Aspiración y
Descarga 9 1,4 m

Aspiración 10,3 m
Descarga 2,7 m 4,3 m

Descarga 7,5 m

Tubo Ø 80 1 m
Aspiración 0,87 0,1 m Aspiración 1,0 m

Descarga 0,4 m

0,4 m

0,5 m
Descarga 1,2 0,2 m Descarga 1,0 m

Terminal con aspiración  
Ø 80 1 m Aspiración 3 0,5 m Aspiración 3,4 m Descarga 0,9 m 1,4 m

Terminal de aspiración 
Ø 80
Terminal de descarga Ø 80

Aspiración 2,2 0,35 m Aspiración 2,5 m
Descarga 0,6 m

1 m

0,9 m
Descarga 1,9 0,3 m Descarga 1,6 m

Codo 90° Ø 80
Aspiración 1,9 0,3 m Aspiración 2,2 m

Descarga 0,8 m

0,9 m

1,2 m
Descarga 2,6 0,4 m Descarga 2,1 m

Codo 45° Ø 80
Aspiración 1,2 0,2 m Aspiración 1,4 m

Descarga 0,5 m

0,5 m

0,7
Descarga 1,6 0,25 m Descarga 1,3 m

Tubo Ø 60 1 m para  
canalización Descarga 3,3 0,5 m

Aspiración 3,8
Descarga 1,0 m 1,5 m

Descarga 2,7
Codo 90° Ø 60 para  
canalización Descarga 3,5 m 0,55

Aspiración 4,0
Descarga 1,1 m 1,6 m

Descarga 2,9

Reducción Ø 80/60 Aspiración y
Descarga 2,6 0,4 m

Aspiración 3,0 m
Descarga 0,8 m 1,2 m

Descarga 2,1 m

Terminal con descarga 
vertical Ø 60 para canali-
zación

Descarga 12,2 1,9 m

Aspiración 14 m

Descarga 3,7 m m 5,8
Descarga 10,1 m
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Faktor

upornosti
(R)

Enakovredna dol-
žina koncentrične 

cevi Ø 60/100 v 
metrih

Enakovredna 
dolžina cevi Ø 80 

v metrih

Enakovredna 
dolžina cevi Ø 60 

v metrih

Enakovredna dol-
žina koncentrične 

cevi Ø 80/125 v 
metrih

Koncentrična cev Ø 60/100 
1 m

Zajem in
Odvod 6,4 1 m

Zajem m 7,3
Odvod 1,9 m 3,0

Odvod m 5,3

Koncentrično koleno 90° 
Ø 60/100

Zajem in
Odvod 8,2 1,3 m

Zajem m 9,4
Odvod 2,5 m m 3,9

Odvod m 6,8

Koncentrično koleno 45° 
Ø 60/100

Zajem in
Odvod 6,4 1 m

Zajem m 7,3
Odvod m 1,9 m 3,0

Odvod m 5,3
Popolni horizontalni 
koncentrični terminal za 
zajem zraka-odvod dimnih 
plinov Ø 60/100

Zajem in
Odvod 15 2,3 m

Zajem m 17,2

Odvod m 4,5 m 7,1
Odvod m 12,5

Horizontalni koncentrični 
priključek za dovod zra-
ka-odvod dimnih plinov 
Ø 60/100

Zajem in
Odvod 10 1,5 m

Zajem 11,5 m

Odvod m 3,0 m 4,7
Odvod m 8,3

Vertikalni koncentrični 
dimniški zaključek za 
zajem zraka-odvod dimnih 
plinov Ø 60/100

Zajem in
Odvod 16,3 2,5 m

Zajem m 18,7

Odvod m 4,9 m 7,7
Odvod m 13,6

Vertikalni koncentrični 
terminal za zajem zraka-
-odvod dimnih plinov Ø 
60/100

Zajem in
Odvod 9 m 1,4

Zajem m 10,3

Odvod m 2,7 m 4,3
Odvod m 7,5

Cev Ø 80 1 m
Zajem 0,87 0,1 m Zajem 1,0 m

Odvod m 0,4

0,4 m

0,5 m
Odvod 1,2 0,2 m Odvod 1,0 m

Popolni cevovod za zajem 
Ø 80 1 m Zajem 3 0,5 m Zajem m 3,4 Odvod m 0,9 m 1,4

Cevovod za zajem zraka 
Ø 80
TErminal za odvod dimnih 
plinov Ø 80

Zajem 2,2 m 0,35 Zajem m 2,5
Odvod 0,6 m

1 m

m 0,9
Odvod 1,9 0,3 m Odvod m 1,6

Koleno 90° Ø 80
Zajem 1,9 0,3 m Zajem 2,2 m

Odvod 0,8 m

m 0,9

m 1,2
Odvod 2,6 0,4 m Odvod 2,1 m

Koleno 45° Ø 80
Zajem 1,2 0,2 m Zajem m 1,4

Odvod m 0,5

0,5 m

0,7
Odvod 1,6 m 0,25 Odvod 1,3 m

Cev Ø 60 1 m za uvlečenje Odvod 3,3 0,5 m
Zajem 3,8

Odvod 1,0 m 1,5 m
Odvod 2,7

Koleno 90° Ø 60 za uvle-
čenje Odvod 3,5 m 0,55

Zajem 4,0
Odvod m 1,1 1,6 m

Odvod 2,9

Nastavek za zmanjšanje Ø 
80/60

Zajem in
Odvod 2,6 0,4 m

Zajem m 3,0
Odvod 0,8 m m 1,2

Odvod 2,1 m

Popoln terminal za 
vertikalni odvod Ø 60 za 
uvlečenje

Odvod 12,2 1,9 m

Zajem 14 m

Odvod m 3,7 m 5,8
Odvod m 10,1
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TYP POTRUBIA
Odporový

Faktor
(R)

Ekvivalentná dĺžka 
koncentrického 

potrubia Ø 60/100 
v metroch

Ekvivalentná 
dĺžka potrubia  
Ø 80 v metroch

Ekvivalentná 
dĺžka potrubia  
Ø 60 v metroch

Ekvivalentná dĺžka 
koncentrického 

potrubia Ø 80/125 
v metroch

Koncentrické potrubie  
Ø 60/100 m 1

Nasávanie a
Odvod 6,4 m 1 m

Nasávanie 7,3 m
Odvod 1,9 m 3,0 m

Výfuk 5,3 m

Koncentrické koleno 90° 
Ø 60/100

Nasávanie a
Výfuk 8,2 m 1,3 m

Nasávanie 9,4 m
Výfuk 2,5 m 3,9 m

Výfuk 6,8 m

Koncentrické koleno 45° 
Ø 60/100

Nasávanie a
Odvod 6,4 1 m

Nasávanie 7,3 m
Odvod 1,9 m 3,0 m

Výfuk 5,3 m

Kompletný koncový hori-
zontálny koncentrický diel 
nasávanie-odvod Ø 60/100

Nasávanie a
Výfuk 15 m 2,3 m

Nasávanie 17,2 m
Výfuk 4,5 m 7,1 m

Výfuk 12,5 m

Koncový horizontálny 
koncentrický diel nasáva-
nie-odvod Ø 60/100

Nasávanie a
Výfuk 10 m 1,5 m

Nasávanie 11,5 m
Výfuk 3,0 m 4,7 m

Výfuk 8,3 m

Kompletný koncový ver-
tikálny koncentrický diel 
nasávanie-odvod Ø 60/100

Nasávanie a
Výfuk 16,3 m 2,5 m

Nasávanie 18,7 m

Výfuk 4,9 m 7,7 m
Výfuk 13,6 m

Koncový vertikálny 
koncentrický diel nasáva-
nie-odvod Ø 60/100

Nasávanie a
Výfuk 9 m 1,4 m

Nasávanie 10,3 m
Výfuk 2,7 m 4,3 m

Výfuk 7,5 m

Potrubie Ø 80 1 m
Nasávanie 

0,87 m 0,1 m Nasávanie 1,0 m
Výfuk 0,4 m

0,4 m

0,5 m
Výfuk 1,2 m 0,2 m Výfuk 1,0 m

Kompletný koncový diel 
pre nasávanie Ø 80 1 m Nasávanie 3 m 0,5 m Nasávanie 3,4 m Výfuk 0,9 m 1,4 m

Nasávacia koncovka Ø 80
Výfukový koncový diel 
Ø 80

Nasávanie 
2,2 m 0,35 m Nasávanie 2,5 m

Výfuk 0,6 m

1 m

0,9 m
Výfuk 1,9 m 0,3 m Výfuk 1,6 m

Koleno 90° Ø 80
Nasávanie 

1,9 m 0,3 m Nasávanie 2,2 m
Výfuk 0,8 m

0,9 m

1,2 m
Výfuk 2,6 m 0,4 m Výfuk 2,1 m

Koleno 45° Ø 80
Nasávanie 

1,2 m 0,2 m Nasávanie 1,4 m
Výfuk 0,5 m

0,5 m

0,7 m
Výfuk 1,6 m 0,25 m Výfuk 1,3 m

Potrubie Ø 60 1 m pre 
zavedenie do komína Výfuk 3,3 m 0,5 m

Nasávanie 3,8 m
Výfuk 1,0 m 1,5 m

Výfuk 2,7 m
Koleno 90° Ø 60 pre zave-
denie do komína Výfuk 3,5 m 0,55 m

Nasávanie 4,0 m
Výfuk 1,1 m 1,6 m

Výfuk 2,9 m

Redukcia Ø 80/60 Nasávanie a
Výfuk 2,6 m 0,4 m

Nasávanie 3,0 m
Výfuk 0,8 m 1,2 m

Výfuk 2,1 m

Kompletný koncový odvo-
dový kus 
vertikálny diel Ø 60 pre 
zavedenie do komína

Výfuk 12,2 m 1,9 m

Nasávanie 14 m

Výfuk 3,7 m 5,8 m
Odvod 10,1 m
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TIPUL CONDUCTEI
Factor de
Rezistenţă

(R)

Lungimea echiva-
lentă, în m, a con-

ductelor concentri-
ce cu Ø 60/100

Lungimea 
echivalentă, în 
m, a conductei 

cu Ø 80

Lungimea echi-
valentă, în m, a 

conductei cu Ø 60

Lungimea echi-
valentă, în m, a con-
ductelor concentri-

ce cu Ø 80/125

Conductă concentrică Ø 
60/100 1 m

Admisie şi
Evacuare 6,4 1 m

Admisie 7,3 m
Evacuare 1,9 m 3,0 m

Evacuare 5,3 m

Cot 90° concentric Ø 
60/100

Admisie şi
Evacuare 8,2 1,3 m

Admisie 9,4 m
Evacuare 2,5 m 3,9 m

Evacuare 6,8 m

Cot 45° concentric Ø 
60/100

Admisie şi
Evacuare 6,4 1 m

Admisie 7,3 m
Evacuare 1,9 m 3,0 m

Evacuare 5,3 m

Terminal complet de ad-
misie-evacuare concentric 
orizontal Ø 60/100

Admisie şi
Evacuare 15 2,3 m

Admisie 17,2 m
Evacuare 4,5 m 7,1 m

Evacuare 12, m 5

Terminal complet de ad-
misie-evacuare concentric 
orizontal Ø 60/100

Admisie şi
Evacuare 10 1,5 m

Admisie 11,5 m
Evacuare 3,0 m 4,7 m

Evacuare 8,3 m

Terminal complet de ad-
misie-evacuare concentric 
vertical Ø 60/100

Admisie şi
Evacuare 

16,3
2,5 m

Admisie 18,7 m

Evacuare 4,9 m 7,7 m
Evacuare 13,6 m

Terminal complet de ad-
misie-evacuare concentric 
vertical Ø 60/100

Admisie şi
Evacuare 9 1,4 m

Admisie 10,3 m
Evacuare 2,7 m 4,3 m

Evacuare 7,5 m

Conductă Ø 80 1 m
Admisie 0,87 0,1 m Admisie 1,0 m

Evacuare 0,4 m

0,4 m

0,5 m
Evacuare 1,2 0,2 m Evacuare 1,0 m

Terminal complet admisie 
Ø 80 1 m Admisie 3 0,5 m Admisie 3,4 m Evacuare 0,9 m 1,4 m

Terminal de admisie Ø 80
Terminal de evacuare Ø 80

Admisie 2,2 0,35 m Admisie 2,5 m
Evacuare 0,6m

1 m

0,9 m
Evacuare 1,9 0,3 m Evacuare 1,6 m

Cot 90° Ø 80
Admisie 1,9 0,3 m Admisie 2,2 m

Evacuare 0,8 m

0,9 m

1,2 m
Evacuare 2,6 0,4 m Evacuare 2,1 m

Cot 45° Ø 80
Admisie 1,2 0,2 m Admisie 1,4 m

Evacuare 0,5 m

0,5 m

0,7
Evacuare 1,6 0,25 m Evacuare 1,3 m

Conductă Ø 60 1 m pentru 
întubare Evacuare 3,3 0,5 m

Admisie 3,8
Evacuare 1,0 m 1,5 m

Evacuare 2,7
Cot 90° Ø 60 pentru 
întubare Evacuare 3,5 0,55 m

Admisie 4,0
Evacuare 1,1 m 1,6 m

Evacuare 2,9

Reducţie Ø 80/60 Admisie şi
Evacuare 2,6 0,4 m

Admisie 3,0 m
Evacuare 0,8 m 1,2 m

Evacuare 2,1 m

Terminal complet de 
evacuare 
vertical Ø 60 pentru 
întubare

Evacuare 
12,2 1,9 m

Admisie 14 m

Evacuare 3,7 m 5,8 m
Evacuare 10,1 m
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RODZAJ PRZEWODU
Współczynnik
Wytrzymałości

(R)

Dlugosc 
ekwiwalentna w m 

rury koncentrycznej 
Ø 60/100

Długość 
ekwiwalentna w m 

rury Ø 80

Długość 
ekwiwalentna w m 

rury Ø 60

Dlugosc 
ekwiwalentna w m 

rury koncentrycznej 
Ø 80/125

Rura koncentryczna 
Ø 60/100 m 1

Zasysanie i
Spust 6,4 m 1

Zasysanie m 7,3
Spust m1,9 m 3,0

Spust m 5,3

Kolanko koncentryczne 
90° Ø 60/100

Zasysanie i
Spust 8,2 m 1,3

Zasysanie m 9,4
Spust m 2,5 m 3,9

Spust m 6,8

Kolanko koncentryczne 
45° Ø 60/100

Zasysanie i
Spust 6,4 m 1

Zasysanie m 7,3
Spust m 1,9 m 3,0

Spust m 5,3

Końcówka kompletna zasy-
sania-spustu koncentrycz-
na pozioma Ø 60/100

Zasysanie i
Spust 15 m 2,3

Zasysanie m 17,2
Spust m 4,5 m 7,1

Spust m 12,5

Końcówka zasysania-spu-
stu koncentryczna pozioma 
Ø 60/100

Zasysanie i
Spust 10 m 1,5

Zasysanie m 11,5
Spust m 3,0 m 4,7

Spust m 8,3

Końcówka kompletna zasy-
sania-spustu koncentrycz-
na pionowa Ø 60/100

Zasysanie i
Spust 16,3 m 2,5

Zasysanie m 18,7

Spust m 4,9 m 7,7
Spust m 13,6

Końcówka zasysania-spu-
stu koncentryczna pionowa 
Ø 60/100

Zasysanie i
Spust 9 m 1,4

Zasysanie m 10,3
Spust m 2,7 m 4,3

Spust m 7,5

Rura Ø 80 m 1
Zasysanie 0,87 m 0,1 Zasysanie m 1,0

Spust m 0,4

m 0,4

m 0,5
Spust 1,2 m 0,2 Spust m 1,0

Końcówka kompletna 
zasysania Ø 80 m 1 Zasysanie 3 m 0,5 Zasysanie m 3,4 Spust m 0,9 m 1,4

Końcówka zasysania Ø 80
Końcówka spustowa Ø 80

Zasysanie 2,2 m 0,35 Zasysanie m 2,5
Spust m 10,6

m 1

m 0,9
Spust 1,9 m 0,3 Spust m 1,6

Kolanko 90° Ø 80
Zasysanie 1,9 m 0,3 Zasysanie m 2,2

Spust m 0,8

m 0,9

m 1,2
Spust 2,6 m 0,4 Spust m 2,1

Kolanko 45° Ø 80
Zasysanie 1,2 m 0,2 Zasysanie m 1,4

Spust m 0,5

m 0,5

0,7
Spust 16,5 m 0,25 Spust m 1,3

Rura Ø 60 m 1 do wkładu Spust 3,3 m 0,5
Zasysanie 3,8

Spust m 1,0 m 1,5
Spust 2,7

Kształtka 90° Ø 60 do 
wkładu Spust 3,5 m 0,55

Zasysanie 4,0
Spust m 1,1 m 1,6

Spust 2,9

Redukcja Ø 80/60 Zasysanie i
Spust 2,6 m 0,4

Zasysanie m 3,0
Spust m 0,8 m 1,2

Spust m 2,1

Końcówka kompletna 
spustu 
pionowa Ø 60 do wkładu

Spust 12,2 m 1,9

Zasysanie m 14

Spust m 3,7 m 5,8
Spust m 10,1
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A SZERELVÉNY TÍPUSA

Áramlási 
ellenállási
Ellenállás

(R)

Ø 60/100 mm-es 
koncentrikus 

cső egyenértékű 
hossza m-ben

Ø 80 mm-es 
cső egyenértékű 
hossza m-ben

Ø 60 mm-es 
cső egyenértékű 
hossza m-ben

Ø 80/125 mm-es 
koncentrikus 

cső egyenértékű 
hossza m-ben

Ø 60/100 mm-es koncent-
rikus cső 1 m

Égési levegő és
égéstermék 6,4 1 m

Égési levegő 7,3 m
Füstgáz 1,9 m 3,0 m

Égéstermék 5,3 m

Ø 60/100 mm-es koncent-
rikus könyökidom

Égési levegő és
égéstermék 8,2 1,3 m

Égési levegő 9,4 m
Égéstermék 2,5 m 3,9 m

Égéstermék 6,8 m

Ø 60/100 45°-os koncent-
rikus ív

Égési levegő és
égéstermék 6,4 1 m

Égési levegő 7,3 m
Égéstermék 1,9 m 3,0 m

Égéstermék 5,3 m

Ø 60/100 mm-es kon-
centrikus vízszintes be- és 
kivezető végelem

Égési levegő és
égéstermék 15 2,3 m

Égési levegő 
17,2 m

Égéstermék 4,5 m 7,1 m
Égéstermék 12,5 

m

Ø 60/100 mm-es koncent-
rikus vízszintes végelem

Égési levegő és
égéstermék 10 1,5 m

Égési levegő 
11,5 m Égéstermék 3,0 m 4,7 m

Égéstermék 8,3 m

Ø 60/100 mm-es koncent-
rikus függőleges be- és 
kivezető végelem

Égési levegő és
égéstermék 16,3 2,5 m

Égési levegő 
18,7 m

Égéstermék 4,9 m 7,7 m
Égéstermék 13,6 

m

Ø 60/100 koncentrikus 
függőleges végelem

Égési levegő és
égéstermék 9 1,4 m

Égési levegő 
10,3 m Égéstermék 2,7 m 4,3 m

Égéstermék 7,5 m

Ø 80 cső 1 m
Égési levegő 

0,87 0,1 m Égési levegő 
1,0 m Égéstermék 0,4 m

0,4 m

0,5 m
égéstermék 1,2 0,2 m Égéstermék 1,0 m

Ø 80 Komplett égési levegő 
végelem 1 m Égési levegő 3 0,5 m Égési levegő 

3,4 m Égéstermék 0,9 m 1,4 m

Ø 80 mm-es égési levegő 
végelem
Ø 80 mm-es égéstermék 
végelem

Égési levegő 2,2 0,35 m Égési levegő 
2,5 m Égéstermék 0,6 m

1 m

0,9 m
Égéstermék 1,9 0,3 m Égéstermék 1,6 m

Ø 80 könyökidom
Égési levegő 1,9 0,3 m Égési levegő 

2,2 m Égéstermék 0,8 m

0,9 m

1,2 m
Égéstermék 2,6 0,4 m Égéstermék 2,1 m

Ø 80 könyökidom 45°
Égési levegő 1,2 0,2 m Égési levegő 

1,4 m Égéstermék 0,5 m

0,5 m

0,7
Égéstermék 1,6 0,25 m Égéstermék 1,3 m

Ø 60 cső a béleléshez 1 m Égéstermék 3,3 0,5 m
Égési levegő 3,8

Égéstermék 1,0 m 1,5 m
Égéstermék 2,7

Ø 60 könyökidom béle-
léshez Égéstermék 3,5 0,55 m

Égési levegő 4,0
Égéstermék 1,1 m 1,6 m

Égéstermék 2,9

Ø 80/60 mm-es szűkítő 
idom

Égési levegő és
Égéstermék 2,6 0,4 m

Égési levegő 3,0 m
Égéstermék 0,8 m 1,2 m

Égéstermék 2,1 m

Ø 60 mm-es komplett 
függőleges égéstermék 
végelem béleléshez

Égéstermék 
12,2 1,9 m

Égési levegő 14 m

Füstgáz 3,7 m 5,8 mÉgéstermék 10,1 
m
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ΤΥΠΟΣ ΑΓΩΓΟΥ
Συντελεστής
Αντίστασης

(R)

Μήκος ισοδύναμο 
σε m ομόκεντρου 
σωλήνα Ø 60/100

Μήκος ισοδύναμο 
σε m σωλήνα 

Ø 80

Μήκος ισοδύναμο 
σε m σωλήνα 

Ø 60

Μήκος ισοδύναμο 
σε m ομόκεντρου 
σωλήνα Ø 80/125

Ομόκεντρος σωλήνας Ø 
60/100 μ. 1

Αναρρόφηση 
και

Εκκένωση 6,4
μ. 1

Αναρρόφηση 
m 7,3 Εκκένωση m1,9 m 3,0

Εκκένωση m 5,3

Ομοκεντρική Ø 60/100 
καμπύλη 90°

Αναρρόφηση 
και

Εκκένωση 8,2
μ. 1,3

Αναρρόφηση 
m 9,4 Εκκένωση μ. 2,5 m 3,9

Εκκένωση m 6,8

Ομοκεντρική καμπύλη 45° 
Ø 60/100

Αναρρόφηση 
και

Εκκένωση 6,4
μ. 1

Αναρρόφηση 
m 7,3 Εκκένωση m 1,9 m 3,0

Εκκένωση m 5,3
Πλήρες τερματικό 
οριζόντιας ομόκεντρης 
αναρρόφησης-εκκένωσης 
Ø 60/100

Αναρρόφηση 
και

Εκκένωση 15
μ. 2,3

Αναρρόφηση m 
17,2 Εκκένωση m 4,5 m 7,1

Εκκένωση m 12,5

Πλήρες τερματικό 
οριζόντιας ομόκεντρης 
αναρρόφησης-εκκένωσης 
Ø 60/100

Αναρρόφηση 
και

Εκκένωση 10
μ. 1,5

Αναρρόφηση μ. 
11,5 Εκκένωση m 3,0 m 4,7

Εκκένωση m 8,3

Πλήρες τερματικό κα-
τακόρυφης ομόκεντρης 
αναρρόφησης-εκκένωσης 
Ø 60/100

Αναρρόφηση 
και

Εκκένωση 16,3
μ. 2,5

Αναρρόφηση m 
18,7

Εκκένωση m 4,9 m 7,7
Εκκένωση m 13,6

Τερματικό κατακόρυφης 
ομόκεντρης αναρρόφη-
σης-εκκένωσης Ø 60/100

Αναρρόφηση 
και

Εκκένωση 9
m 1,4

Αναρρόφηση m 
10,3 Εκκένωση m 2,7 m 4,3

Εκκένωση m 7,5

Σωλήνας Ø 80 m 1
Αναρρόφηση 

0,87 μ. 0,1 Αναρρόφηση 
μ. 1,0 Εκκένωση m 0,4

μ. 0,4

μ. 0,5
Εκκένωση 1,2 μ. 0,2 Εκκένωση μ. 1,0

Πλήρες τερματικό αναρρό-
φησης Ø 80 m 1 Αναρρόφηση 3 μ. 0,5 Αναρρόφηση 

m 3,4 Εκκένωση m 0,9 m 1,4

Τερματικό αναρρόφησης 
Ø 80
Τερματικό εκκένωσης Ø 80

Αναρρόφηση 
2,2 m 0,35 Αναρρόφηση 

m 2,5 Εκκένωση μ. 0,6

μ. 1

m 0,9
Εκκένωση 1,9 μ. 0,3 Εκκένωση m 1,6

Καμπύλη 90° Ø 80
Αναρρόφηση 

1,9 μ. 0,3 Αναρρόφηση 
μ. 2,2 Εκκένωση μ. 0,8

m 0,9

m 1,2
Εκκένωση 2,6 μ. 0,4 Εκκένωση μ. 2,1

Καμπύλη 45° Ø 80
Αναρρόφηση 

1,2 μ. 0,2 Αναρρόφηση 
m 1,4 Εκκένωση m 0,5

μ. 0,5

0,7
Εκκένωση 1,6 m 0,25 Εκκένωση μ. 1,3

Σωλήνας Ø 60 m 1 για 
διασωλήνωση Εκκένωση 3,3 μ. 0,5

Αναρρόφηση 3,8
Εκκένωση μ. 1,0 μ. 1,5

Εκκένωση 2,7
Καμπύλη 90° Ø 60 για 
διασωλήνωση Εκκένωση 3,5 m 0,55

Αναρρόφηση 4,0
Εκκένωση m 1,1 μ. 1,6

Εκκένωση 2,9

Μείωση Ø 80/60
Αναρρόφηση 

και
Εκκένωση 2,6

μ. 0,4
Αναρρόφηση 

m 3,0 Εκκένωση μ. 0,8 m 1,2
Εκκένωση μ. 2,1

Πλήρες τερματικό εκκέ-
νωσης 
κάθετο Ø 60 για διασω-
λήνωση

Εκκένωση 12,2 μ. 1,9

Αναρρόφηση μ. 14

Εκκένωση m 3,7 m 5,8
Εκκένωση m 10,1
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TYPE OF DUCT
Resistance

Factor
(R)

Equivalent length 
in m of concentric 

pipe Ø 60/100

Equivalent length 
in metres of pipe 

Ø 80

Equivalent length 
in metres of pipe 

Ø 60

Equivalent length 
in m of concentric 

pipe Ø 80/125

Concentric pipe Ø 60/100 
m 1

Intake and
Exhaust 6.4 m 1

Intake m 7.3
Exhaust m 1.9 m 3.0

Exhaust m 5.3

Concentric bend 90° 
Ø 60/100

Intake and
Exhaust 8.2 m 1.3

Intake m 9.4
Exhaust m 2.5 m 3.9

Exhaust m 6.8

Concentric bend 45° 
Ø 60/100

Intake and
Exhaust 6.4 m 1

Intake m 7.3
Exhaust m 1.9 m 3.0

Exhaust m 5.3

Terminal complete with 
concentric horizontal 
intake-exhaust Ø 60/100

Intake and
Exhaust 15 m 2.3

Intake m 17.2
Exhaust m 4.5 m 7.1

Exhaust m 12.5

Concentric horizontal 
intake- exhaust terminal 
Ø 60/100

Intake and
Exhaust 10 m 1.5

Intake m 11.5
Exhaust m 3.0 m 4.7

Exhaust m 8.3

Terminal complete with 
concentric vertical intake-
exhaust Ø 60/100

Intake and
Exhaust 16.3 m 2.5

Intake m 18.7

Exhaust m 4.9 m 7.7
Exhaust m 13.6

Concentric vertical intake-
exhaust terminal Ø 60/100

Intake and
Exhaust 9 m 1.4

Intake m 10.3
Exhaust m 2.7 m 4.3

Exhaust m 7.5

Pipe Ø 80 m 1
Intake 0.87 m 0.1 Intake m 1.0

Exhaust m 0.4

m 0.4

m 0.5
Exhaust 1.2 m 0.2 Exhaust m 1.0

Complete intake terminal 
Ø 80 m 1 Intake 3 m 0.5 Intake m 3.4 Exhaust m 0.9 m 1.4

Intake terminal Ø 80
Exhaust terminal Ø 80

Intake 2.2 m 0.35 Intake m 2.5
Exhaust m 0.6

m 1

m 0.9
Exhaust 1.9 m 0.3 Exhaust m 1.6

Bend 90° Ø 80
Intake 1.9 m 0.3 Intake m 2.2

Exhaust m 0.8

m 0.9

m 1.2
Exhaust 2.6 m 0.4 Exhaust m 2.1

Bend 45° Ø 80
Intake 1.2 m 0.2 Intake m 1.4

Exhaust m 0.5

m 0.5

0.7
Exhaust 1.6 m 0.25 Exhaust m 1.3

Pipe Ø 60 m 1 for ducting Exhaust 3.3 m 0.5
Intake 3.8

Exhaust m 1.0 m 1.5
Exhaust 2.7

Bend 90° Ø 60 for ducting Exhaust 3.5 m 0.55
Intake 4.0

Exhaust m 1.1 m 1.6
Exhaust 2.9

Reduction Ø 80/60 Intake and
Exhaust 2.6 m 0.4

Intake m 3.0
Exhaust m 0.8 m 1.2

Exhaust m 2.1

Terminal complete with 
exhaust 
vertical Ø 60 for ducting

Exhaust 12.2 m 1.9

Intake m 14

Exhaust m 3.7 m 5.8
Exhaust m 10.1

IN
ST

A
LA

Č
N

Í T
EC

H
N

IK
U

ŽI
VA

TE
L

TE
C

H
N

IK

TYP POTRUBÍ
Odporový

Faktor
(R)

Ekvivalentní 
délka v metrech 

koncentrické trubky 
o průměru Ø 60/100

Ekvivalentní 
délka v metrech 

trubky o průměru 
Ø 80

Ekvivalentní 
délka v metrech 

trubky o průměru 
Ø 60

Ekvivalentní 
délka v metrech 

koncentrické trubky 
o průměru Ø 80/125

Koncentrická trubka  
Ø 60/100 m 1

Sání a
Výfuk 6,4 m 1 m

Sání 7,3 m
Výfuk 1,9 m 3,0 m

Výfuk 5,3 m

Koncentrické koleno 90° o 
průměru Ø 60/100

Sání a
Výfuk 8,2 m 1,3 m

Sání 9,4 m
Výfuk 2,5 m 3,9 m

Výfuk 6,8 m

Koncentrické koleno 45° o 
průměru Ø 60/100

Sání a
Výfuk 6,4 m 1 m

Sání 7,3 m
Výfuk 1,9 m 3,0 m

Výfuk 5,3 m
Kompletní koncový hori-
zontální koncentrický díl 
sání a výfuku o průměru 
60/100

Sání a
Výfuk 15 m 2,3 m

Sání 17,2 m

Výfuk 4,5 m 7,1 m
Výfuk 12,5 m

Koncový horizontální kon-
centrický díl sání a výfuku 
o průměru 60/100

Sání a
Výfuk 10 m 4,0 m

Sání 11,5 m
Výfuk 3,0 m 4,7 m

Výfuk 8,3 m

Kompletní koncový verti-
kální koncentrický díl sání 
a výfuku o průměru 60/100

Sání a
Výfuk 16,3 m 4,0 m

Sání 18,7 m

Výfuk 4,9 m 7,7 m
Výfuk 13,6 m

Koncový vertikální kon-
centrický díl sání a výfuku 
o průměru 60/100

Sání a
Výfuk 9 m 4,0 m

Sání 10,3 m
Výfuk 2,7 m 4,3 m

Výfuk 7,5 m

Trubka 1m o průměru 
Ø 80

Sání vzduchu 
0,87 4,0 m Sání 1,0 m

Výfuk 0,4 m

4,0 m

4,0 m
Výfuk 1,2 m 4,0 m Výfuk 1,0 m

Kompletní výfukový 
koncový díl 1 m o průměru 
Ø 80

Sání 3 m 4,0 m Sání 3,4 m Výfuk 0,9 m 4,0 m

Nasávací koncový kus o 
průměru Ø 80
Koncový díl odvodu spalin 
o průměru Ø 80

Sání 2,2 m 4,0 m Sání 2,5 m
Výfuk 0,6 m

1 m

0,9 m
Výfuk 1,9 m 4,0 m Výfuk 1,6 m

Koleno 90° o průměru 
Ø 80

Sání 1,9 m 4,0 m Sání 2,2 m
Výfuk 0,8 m

0,9 m

1,2 m
Výfuk 2,6 m 4,0 m Výfuk 2,1 m

Koleno 45° o průměru 
Ø 80

Sání 1,2 m 4,0 m Sání 1,4 m
Výfuk 0,5 m

4,0 m

0,7 m
Výfuk 1,6 m 4,0 m Výfuk 1,3 m

Trubka o průměru Ø 60 1 
m pro intubaci Výfuk 3,3 m 4,0 m

Sání 3,8 m
Výfuk 1,0 m 4,0 m

Výfuk 2,7 m
Koleno 90° o průměru Ø 
60 pro intubaci Výfuk 3,5 m 4,0 m

Sání 4,0 m
Výfuk 1,1 m 1,6 m

Výfuk 2,9 m

Redukce o průměru Ø 
80/60

Sání a
Výfuk 2,6 m 4,0 m

Sání 3,0 m
Výfuk 0,8 m 1,2 m

Výfuk 2,1 m

Kompletní výfukový 
koncový díl 
vertikální o průměru Ø 60 
pro intubaci

Výfuk 12,2 m 4,0 m

Sání 14 m

Výfuk 3,7 m 5,8 m
Výfuk 10,1 m
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Коефициент на
съпротивление

(R)

Еквивалентна  
дължина в м  

коаксиална тръба 
Ø 60/100

Еквивалентна  
дължина в м  
тръба Ø 80

Еквивалентна  
дължина в м  
тръба Ø 60

Еквивалентна  
дължина в м  

коаксиална тръба 
Ø 80/125

Коаксиална тръба  
Ø 60/100 m 1

Приток на въздух и
Димоотвеждане 6,4 1 м

Приток на въздух 
7,3 м Димоотвеждане 

1,9 м 3,0 м
Димоотвеждане 

5,3 м

Коаксиално коляно на 
90° Ø 60/100

Приток на въздух и
Димоотвеждане 8,2 1,3 м

Приток на въздух 
9,4 м Димоотвеждане 

2,5 м 3,9 м
Димоотвеждане 

6,8 м

Коаксиално коляно на 
45° Ø 60/100

Приток на въздух и
Димоотвеждане 6,4 1 м

Приток на въздух 
7,3 м Димоотвеждане 

1,9 м 3,0 м
Димоотвеждане 

5,3 м

Хоризонтален  
димовъздушен комплект 
Ø 60/100

Приток на въздух и
Димоотвеждане 15 2,3 м

Приток на въздух 
17,2 м Димоотвеждане 

4,5 м 7,1 м
Димоотвеждане 

12,5 м

Хоризонтална  
коаксиална тръба с 
дефлектор Ø 60/100

Приток на въздух и
Димоотвеждане 10 1,5 м

Приток на въздух 
11,5 м Димоотвеждане 

3,0 м 4,7 м
Димоотвеждане 

8,3 м

Вертикален  
димовъздушен комплект 
Ø 60/100

Приток на въздух и
Димоотвеждане 

16,3
2,5 м

Приток на въздух 
18,7 м Димоотвеждане 

4,9 м 7,7 м
Димоотвеждане 

13,6 м

Вертикална коаксиална 
тръба с дефлектор  
Ø 60/100

Приток на въздух и
Димоотвеждане 9 1,4 м

Приток на въздух 
10,3 м Димоотвеждане 

2,7 м 4,3 м
Димоотвеждане 

7,5 м

Тръба Ø 80 m 1

Приток на въздух 
0,87 0,1 м Приток на въздух 

1,0 м Димоотвеждане 
0,4 м

0,4 м

0,5 м
Димоотвеждане 1,2 0,2 м Димоотвеждане 

1,0 м
Хоризонтална тръба с 
дефлектор на пресен 
въздух Ø 80 m 1

Приток на въздух 3 0,5 м Приток на въздух 
3,4 м

Димоотвеждане 
0,9 м 1,4 м

Дефлектор за приток на 
въздух Ø 80
Дефлектор за  
димоотвеждане Ø 80

Приток на въздух 
2,2 0,35 м Приток на въздух 

2,5 м Димоотвеждане 
0,6 м

1 м

0,9 м
Димоотвеждане 1,9 0,3 м Димоотвеждане 

1,6 м

Коляно 90° Ø 80

Приток на въздух 
1,9 0,3 м Приток на въздух 

2,2 м Димоотвеждане 
0,8 м

0,9 м

1,2 м
Димоотвеждане 2,6 0,4 м Димоотвеждане 

2,1 м

Коляно 45° Ø 80

Приток на въздух 
1,2 0,2 м Приток на въздух 

1,4 м Димоотвеждане 
0,5 м

0,5 м

0,7
Димоотвеждане 1,6 0,25 м Димоотвеждане 

1,3 м

Тръба Ø 60 m 1 за  
прокарване в комин Димоотвеждане 3,3 0,5 м

Приток на въздух 3,8 Димоотвеждане 
1,0 м 1,5 м

Димоотвеждане 2,7
Коляно 90° Ø 60 за  
прокарване в комин Димоотвеждане 3,5 0,55 м

Приток на въздух 4,0 Димоотвеждане 
1,1 м 1,6 м

Димоотвеждане 2,9

Преход Ø 80/60 Приток на въздух и
Димоотвеждане 2,6 0,4 м

Приток на въздух 
3,0 м Димоотвеждане 

0,8 м 1,2 м
Димоотвеждане 

2,1 м

Димоотводен вертика-
лен дефлектор Ø 60 за 
прокарване в комин

Димоотвеждане 
12,2 1,9 м

Приток на въздух 
14 м

Димоотвеждане 
3,7 м 5,8 м

Димоотвеждане 
10,1 м
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TYPE LEIDING
Weerstand-

factor
(R)

Effectieve lengte 
in m van de con-
centrische buis Ø 

60/100

Effectieve lengte 
in m van de buis 

Ø 80

Effectieve lengte 
in m van de buis 

Ø 60

Effectieve lengte 
in m van de con-
centrische buis 

Ø 80/125

Concentrische buis 
Ø 60/100 m 1

Aanzuiging en
Afvoer 6,4 1 m

Aanzuiging 7,3 m
Afvoer 1,9 m 3,0 m

Afvoer 5,3 m

Concentrische bocht 90° 
met Ø 60/100

Aanzuiging en
Afvoer 8,2 1,3 m

Aanzuiging 9,4 m
Afvoer 2,5 m 3,9 m

Afvoer 6,8 m

Concentrische bocht 45° 
met Ø 60/100

Aanzuiging en
Afvoer 6,4 1 m

Aanzuiging 7,3 m
Afvoer 1,9 m 3,0 m

Afvoer 5,3 m
Eindstuk compleet met 
horizontale concentrische 
aanzuiging-afvoer 
Ø 60/100

Aanzuiging en
Afvoer 15 2,3 m

Aanzuiging 17,2 
m Afvoer 4,5 m 7,1 m

Afvoer 12,5 m

Eindstuk voor horizontale 
concentrische aanzui-
ging-afvoer Ø 60/100

Aanzuiging en
Afvoer 10 1,5 m

Aanzuiging 11,5 
m Afvoer 3,0 m 4,7 m

Afvoer 8,3 m

Eindstuk compleet met 
verticale concentrische 
aanzuiging-afvoer 
Ø 60/100

Aanzuiging en
Afvoer 16,3 2,5 m

Aanzuiging 18,7 
m

Afvoer 4,9 m 7,7 m
Afvoer 13,6 m

Eindstuk voor verticale 
concentrische aanzui-
ging-afvoer Ø 60/100

Aanzuiging en
Afvoer 9 1,4 m

Aanzuiging 10,3 
m Afvoer 2,7 m 4,3 m

Afvoer 7,5 m

Buis Ø 80 van 1 m
Aanzuiging 

0,87 0,1 m Aanzuiging 1,0 m
Afvoer 0,4 m

0,4 m

0,5 m
Afvoer 1,2 0,2 m Afvoer 1,0 m

Eindstuk compleet met 
aanzuiging Ø 80 van 1 m Aanzuiging 3 0,5 m Aanzuiging 3,4 m Afvoer 0,9 m 1,4 m

Eindstuk voor aanzuiging 
Ø 80
Eindstuk voor afvoer Ø 80

Aanzuiging 2,2 0,35 m Aanzuiging 2,5 m
Afvoer 0,6 m

1 m

0,9 m
Afvoer 1,9 0,3 m Afvoer 1,6 m

Bocht 90° Ø 80
Aanzuiging 1,9 0,3 m Aanzuiging 2,2 m

Afvoer 0,8 m

0,9 m

1,2 m
Afvoer 2,6 0,4 m Afvoer 2,1 m

Bocht 45° Ø 80
Aanzuiging 1,2 0,2 m Aanzuiging 1,4 m

Afvoer 0,5 m

0,5 m

0,7
Afvoer 1,6 0,25 m Afvoer 1,3 m

Buis Ø 60 van 1 m voor 
buisvoorziening Afvoer 3,3 0,5 m

Aanzuiging 3,8
Afvoer 1,0 m 1,5 m

Afvoer 2,7
Bocht 90° Ø 60 voor buis-
voorziening Afvoer 3,5 0,55 m

Aanzuiging 4,0
Afvoer 1,1 m 1,6 m

Afvoer 2,9

Reductie Ø 80/60 Aanzuiging en
Afvoer 2,6 0,4 m

Aanzuiging 3,0 m
Afvoer 0,8 m 1,2 m

Afvoer 2,1 m

Eindstuk compleet met 
afvoer 
verticaal Ø 60 voor buis-
voorziening

Afvoer 12,2 1,9 m

Aanzuiging 14 m

Afvoer 3,7 m 5,8 m
Afvoer 10,1 m
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TYPE DE CONDUIT
Facteur de
Résistance

(R)

Longueur 
équivalente en m de 
tuyau concentrique 

Ø 60/100

Longueur 
équivalente en m de 

tuyau Ø 80

Longueur 
équivalente en m de 

tuyau Ø 60

Longueur 
équivalente en m de 
tuyau concentrique 

Ø 80/125

Tuyau concentrique 
Ø 60/100 m 1

Aspiration et
Évacuation 6,4 1 m

Aspiration 7,3 m
Évacuation 1,9 m 3,0 m

Évacuation 5,3 m

Coude 90° concentrique 
Ø 60/100

Aspiration et
Évacuation 8,2 1,3 m

Aspiration 9,4 m
Évacuation 2,5 m 3,9 m

Évacuation 6,8 m

Coude 45° concentrique 
Ø 60/100

Aspiration et
Évacuation 6,4 1 m

Aspiration 7,3 m
Évacuation 1,9 m 3,0 m

Évacuation 5,3 m
Terminal complet 
d'aspiration-évacuation 
concentrique horizontal 
Ø 60/100

Aspiration et
Évacuation 15 2,3 m

Aspiration 17,2 m

Évacuation 4,5 m 7,1 m
Évacuation 12,5 m

Terminal d'aspiration-éva-
cuation concentrique 
horizontal Ø 60/100

Aspiration et
Évacuation 10 1,5 m

Aspiration 11,5 m
Évacuation 3,0 m 4,7 m

Évacuation 8,3 m

Terminal complet 
d'aspiration-évacuation 
concentrique vertical 
Ø 60/100

Aspiration et
Évacuation 16,3 2,5 m

Aspiration 18,7 m

Évacuation 4,9 m 7,7 m
Évacuation 13,6 m

Terminal d'aspiration-éva-
cuation concentrique 
vertical Ø 60/100

Aspiration et
Évacuation 9 1,4 m

Aspiration 10,3 m
Évacuation 2,7 m 4,3 m

Évacuation 7,5 m

Tuyau Ø 80 1 m
Aspiration 0,87 0,1 m Aspiration 1,0 m

Évacuation 0,4 m

0,4 m

0,5 m
Évacuation 1,2 0,2 m Évacuation 1,0 m

Terminal complet d'aspira-
tion Ø 80 1 m Aspiration 3 0,5 m Aspiration 3,4 m Évacuation 0,9 m 1,4 m

Terminal d'aspiration Ø 80
Terminal d'évacuation 
Ø 80

Aspiration 2,2 0,35 m Aspiration 2,5 m
Évacuation 0,6 m

1 m

0,9 m
Évacuation 1,9 0,3 m Évacuation 1,6 m

Coude 90° Ø 80
Aspiration 1,9 0,3 m Aspiration 2,2 m

Évacuation 0,8 m

0,9 m

1,2 m
Évacuation 2,6 0,4 m Évacuation 2,1 m

Coude 45° Ø 80
Aspiration 1,2 0,2 m Aspiration 1,4 m

Évacuation 0,5 m

0,5 m

0,7
Évacuation 1,6 0,25 m Évacuation 1,3 m

Tuyau Ø 60 m 1 pour 
tubage Évacuation 3,3 0,5 m

Aspiration 3,8
Évacuation 1,0 m 1,5 m

Évacuation 2,7
Coude 90° Ø 60 pour 
tubage Évacuation 3,5 0,55 m

Aspiration 4,0
Évacuation 5,1 m 1,6 m

Évacuation 2,9

Réduction Ø 80/60 Aspiration et
Évacuation 2,6 0,4 m

Aspiration 3,0 m
Évacuation 0,8 m 1,2 m

Évacuation 2,1 m

Terminal complet d'éva-
cuation 
vertical Ø 60 pour tubage

Évacuation 12,2 1,9 m

Aspiration 14 m

Évacuation 3,7 m 5,8 m
Évacuation 10,1 m
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1.11  KISMEN KORUNAKLI DIŞ 
MEKANLARDA MONTAJ.

NOT: Kısmen muhafazalı yer olarak kombinin 
doğrudan doğruya harici şartlara (yağmur, 
kar, dolu, vs.) maruz kalmadığı mekanlar kast 
edilmektedir.

Bu tür kurulum yalnızca cihazı kullanıldığı 
ülkenin yürürlükteki yasaları izin verdiğinde 
mümkündür.

• Açık hazneli ve takviye fanlı B tipi konfigü-
rasyon.

Özel kit kullanarak emişi hava girişi yönlendi-
rebilirsiniz(Res. 1-9) duman tahliyesi tek bacaya 
veya doğrudan dışarıya. Bu konfigürasyonda 
kombi montajını kısmen korunaklı bir yerde yap-
mak mümkündür. Bu konfigurasyonda kombi B 
tipi olarak sınıflandırılır.
Bu konfigürasyon ile: 
-  hava emişi direkt olarak cihazın monte edildiği 

yerden (dışarıdan) yapılır;
- duman tahliyesi kendi tek bacasına bağlı olma-

lıdır (B23) veya direkt tahliye diyek terminali 
aracılığı (B53) ya da Immergas boru sistemini 
(B53) aracılığı ile dış atmosfere kanalize edilir.

Bu yüzden yürürlükteki teknik talimatlara 
uyulması gerekir.

•  Kapak seti montajı (Res. 1-10). İki kapağı ve 
mevcut contaları merkezi olana göre yan delik-
lerden sökün, sağ emiş deliğini uygun plağı sol 
tarafa önceden sökülen vidalar ile sabitleyerek 
kapatın. Ø 80 tahliye flanşını kombinin en iç 
deliğine araya kitte mevcut contayı sokarak 
ve donanımında olan vidalar ile sıkıştırarak 
yerleştiriniz. Üst kaplamayı araya ilgili contaları 
sokarak kitte mevcut 4 vida ile sabitleyerek 
yerleştiriniz. 90° dönemecini Ø 80 erkek tarafı 
ile flanşın dişi kısmında (dudaklı contalar ile) 
çarpıştırarak birleştirin, dönemeç boyunca 
ilerleterek contayı sokun, levha aracılığı ile 
sabitleyin ve kitte mevcut şeritler aracılığı 
ile 4 conta dilini durdurmaya dikkat ederek 
sıkıştırın. Tahliye borusunun erkek kısmını , 
90° Ø 80 köşesinin dişi tarafında, ilgili pulun 
yerleştirildiğinden emin olarak bağlayın, bu 
şekilde kiti oluşturan unsurların birleşme ve 
sızdırmazlığı sağlanacaktır.

Tahliye borusu maksimum genişliği. Tahliye 
borusu (gerek dikey gerekse yatay)düz bir hatta 
en fazla 30 m uzatılabilir. 

• Uzatma borularının birleştirme contaları. Bo-
ruların diğer öğeleri ile bağlantılı olası uzatma-
ların kurulumu için, şu adımlar izlenmelidir: 
Boru veya dirseğin erkek tarafını (düz), daha 
önce takılmış aksamın dişi (dudaklı contalı) 
tarafında çarpışıncaya dek yerleştirin, bu 
şekilde aksamların bağlantı ve tutuşları doğru 
bir şekilde sağlanacaktır.

• Kısmen korunaklı yerde kaplama seti olma-
dan konfigurasyon (C tipi kombi).

 Monte edilmiş olan yan kapakları bırakarak, 
kapak seti olmaksızın cihazı dış mekana mon-
te etmek mümkündür. Montaj, eşmerkezli 
Ø60/100, Ø 80/125 emiş / tahliye kiti ve Ø 
80/80 ayırıcı kullanılarak gerçekleştirilir; daha 
fazla bilgi için iç mekan montajları ile ilgili pa-
ragrafa bakınız. Bu konfigürasyonda üst kapak 
seti kombiye ilave bir muhafaza sağlar, ancak 
tavsiye edilmekle birlikte zorunlu da değildir.

Kapak kitinin kapsamı: 
1 adet Termoformat kapağı
1 adet Conta blok plağı
1 adet Conta
1 adet Conta kenetleme şeritleri

Uç kitinin kapsamı: 
1 adet Conta
1 adet  Ø 80 tahliye flanşı
1 adet 90° Ø 80 Köşe
1 adet Ø 80 Tahliye borusu
1 adet 1 Pul  
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1.11 INSTALACIÓN EN EL EXTERIOR 
EN UN LUGAR PARCIALMENTE 
PROTEGIDO.

Nota: por lugar parcialmente protegido se entiende 
aquel en el que la caldera no está expuesta a la 
acción directa de los agentes atmosféricos (lluvia, 
nieve, granizo, etc...).

Este tipo de instalación es posible solo cuando la 
legislación vigente en el país de destinación del 
aparato lo permite.

• Configuración tipo B con cámara abierta y 
tiro forzado.

Usando el kit de cobertura apropiado se puede 
efectuar la aspiración directa del aire (Fig. 1-9) y 
la descarga de los humos en la chimenea o direc-
tamente al exterior. En esta configuración es po-
sible instalar la caldera en un lugar parcialmente 
protegido. La caldera en esta configuración está 
clasificada como tipo B.
Con esta configuración:
- El aire se aspira directamente del ambiente en 

el que está instalado el aparato (externo);
- la descarga de humos debe conectarse a su 

propia chimenea (B23) o debe canalizarse di-
rectamente a la atmósfera mediante el terminal 
vertical para descarga directa (B53) o mediante 
sistema con sistema de canalización de humos 
Immergas (B53).

Por lo tanto se deben respetar las normas técnicas 
en vigor.

• Montaje del kit de cobertura (Fig. 1-10). Des-
monte los dos tapones y las juntas de los ori-
ficios laterales respecto al central, luego cubra 
el orificio derecho de aspiración con la plancha 
correspondiente, fijándolo en el lado izquierdo 
con 2 de los tornillos desmontados con anterio-
ridad. Monte el collarín Ø 80 de descarga en el 
agujero más interior de la caldera, colocando 
antes la junta presente en el kit y apretando 
el conjunto con los tornillos suministrados. 
Montar la cubierta superior colocando antes 
las juntas correspondientes y apretándola con 
los 4 tornillos presentes en el kit. Introducir el 
codo 90° Ø 80 con lado macho (liso), en el lado 
hembra (con juntas de labio) del collarín Ø 80 
hasta el tope, introducir la junta deslizándola 

a lo largo de la curva, sujetarla por medio de la 
placa de chapa y apretar mediante la abrazadera 
presente en el kit teniendo cuidado de sujetar 
las 4 lengüetas de la junta. Introducir el tubo 
de descarga con el lado macho (liso) dentro del 
lado hembra del codo de 90° Ø 80, metiendo 
antes la correspondiente anilla, de esta forma 
se obtendrá la estanqueidad y la fijación de los 
elementos que componen el kit.

Extensión máxima del conducto de descarga. 
El tubo de descarga (en vertical o en horizontal) 
puede ser alargado hasta medir como máximo 30 
m en línea recta.

• Acoplamiento de tubos alargadores. Para ins-
talar posibles prolongaciones acopladas con 
otros elementos de toma de aire/evacuación de 
humos, es necesario hacer lo siguiente: acoplar 
el tubo o el codo por el lado macho (liso) con el 
lado hembra (con juntas de labio) del elemento 
previamente instalado, apretándolo hasta el 
fondo; de esta forma se conseguirá la unión 
estanca y el acoplamiento correcto de todos 
los elementos.

• Configuración sin kit de cobertura en un 
lugar parcialmente protegido (caldera tipo 
C).

 Es posible instalar el aparato en el exterior, de-
jando las tapas laterales montadas, sin el kit de 
cobertura. La instalación se efectúa utilizando 
el kit de aspiración / descarga concéntricos 
Ø60/100 y Ø80/125 y el separador Ø 80/80 (vea 
apartado relativo a la instalación en interiores). 
En esta configuración el Kit de cobertura supe-
rior que garantiza una protección adicional a la 
caldera, es recomendable pero no obligatorio.

El kit de cubierta contiene:
 1  Cubierta termoformada
 1  Placa de bloqueo de la junta
 1  Junta
 1  Abrazadera de sujeción de la junta 

El kit de terminal contiene:
 1 Junta
 1  Collarín Ø 80 de descarga
 1  Codo 90° Ø 80
 1 Tubo de descarga Ø 80
 1 Anilla
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1.11 ZUNANJA NAMESTITEV NA DELNO 
ZAŠČITENO MESTO.

OPOMBA: za delno zaščiteno mesto velja tisto, 
kjer naprava ni neposredno izpostavljena vremen-
skim dejavnikom (dež, sneg, toča, itd.).

Ta tip namestitve je mogoč le, ko jo omogoča 
veljavna zakonodaja države, kjer bo aparat 
nameščen. 

• Konfiguracija tipa B z odprto komoro in 
prisilnim vlekom.

S pomočjo ustreznega kompleta za pokrivanje je 
mogoče izvršiti neposredni zajem zraka (Sl. 1-9) 
in izpust dimnih plinov preko enojne dimniške 
cevi ali neposredno ven. V tej konfiguraciji se ko-
tel lahko namesti na delno zaščiteno mesto. V tej 
izvedbi je kotel nastavljen za dimniško izvedbo B.
V tej izvedbi:
- se zrak zajema neposredno iz prostora name-

stitve naprave (zunaj);
- izpust dimnih plinov mora biti povezan na las-

ten enojni dimnik (B23) ali speljan neposredno 
v zunanje okolje skozi vertikalni terminal za 
direkten izpust (B53) ali s pomočjo sistema za 
intubiranje Immergas (B53). 

Upoštevati je potrebno veljavne tehnične 
predpise.

• Montaža pokrivnega kompleta (Sl. 1-10). S 
stranskih lukenj izvlecite zamaška in tesnila, 
nato pa desno sesalno odprtino pokrijte s 
temu namenjeno ploščo, katero na levi strani 
pritrdite z 2 predhodno snetima vijakoma. Na 
odprtino, ki se nahaja bolj proti notranjosti 
kotla, namestite odvodno prirobnico Ø 80, 
na katero namestite tesnilo iz kompleta in vse 
skupaj zategnite s priloženimi vijaki. Namestite 
zgornji pokrov in ga pritrdite s 4 vijaki iz kom-
pleta, pri čemer ne pozabite vstaviti usreznih 
tesnil. Moško (bolj gladko) stran kolena 90° Ø 
80 vstavite v žensko stran (s tesnilom z enojnim 
robom) prirobnice Ø 80, tako da se oba dela 
stakneta. Nato vstavite tesnilo, potisnite ga 
vzdolž kolena, pritrdite ga s pločevinasto ploščo 
in ga zategnite z objemko iz kompleta, pri če-
mer pazite, da pritrdite 4 jezičke tesnila. Moško 

(gladko) stran odvodne cevi vstavite v žensko 
stran kolena 90° Ø 80, pri čemer preverite, ali 
je rozeta že vstavljena. Na ta način zagotovite 
pravilno spojitev in zatesnitev elementov iz 
kompleta.

Največja dolžina cevovoda za odvajanje dimnih 
plinov. Cevovod za odvajanje dimnih plinov 
(tako v vertikalni kot v horizontalni smeri) je 
mogoče podaljšati do največ 30 m v ravni črti.

• Spoj in povezava podaljševalnih cevi. Za 
montažo morebitnih podaljševalnih cevi in 
drugih elementov dimnih cevi je treba slediti 
spodaj opisanemu postopku: moško (gladko) 
stran cevi ali kolena vstavite v žensko stran (s 
tesnilom z robom) predhodno nameščenega 
elementa, tako da se oba dela stakneta; na ta 
način elementa pravilno spojite in zatesnite.

• Konfiguracija brez pokrivnega kompleta v 
delno zaščitenem prostoru (kotel tipa C).

 Če pustite stranske zamaške nameščene, lahko 
aparat namestite na prostem brez pokrivnega 
kompleta. Za namestitev uporabite kon-
centrične komplete za dovod zraka/odvod 
dimnih plinov Ø60/100 in Ø80/80, za katere 
glejte odstavek o notranji namestitvi. V tej 
konfiguraciji je komplet zgornjega pokrova, ki 
zagotavlja dodatno zaščito kotla, priporočljiv, 
ni pa obvezen.

Pokrivni komplet vsebuje:
 1  - pokrov iz samokrčne mase
 1 - ploščica za pritrditev tesnila
 1 - tesnilo
 1 - objemka za tesnilo

Komplet cevovoda vsebuje
 1 - tesnilo
 1 - prirobnica Ø 80 za odvod dimnih 

plinov
 1 - koleno 90° Ø 80
 1 - odvodna cev Ø 80
 1 - rozeta
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1.11 INŠTALÁCIA VONKU NA MIESTE 
ČIASTOČNE CHRÁNENOM.

POZN.: pod miestom čiastočne chráneným sa 
rozumie také, na ktorom prístroj nie je vystavený 
priamemu vplyvu nečasu (dážď, sneh, krupobitie, 
atď.).

Tento typ inštalácie je možný len v prípade, keď 
ho povoľuje právo krajiny určenia zariadenia.

• Konfigurácia typu B s otvorenou komorou a 
núteným ťahom.

Pomocou príslušnej súpravy je previesť priamy 
prívod vzduchu (Obr. 1-9) a odvod spalín do 
komína alebo priamo von. V takejto konfigurácii 
je možná inštalácia kotla na čiastočne chránenom 
mieste. Kotol v tejto konfigurácii je klasifikovaný 
ako typ B.
Pri tejto konfigurácii:
- nasávanie sa uskutočňuje priamo z prostredia, 

v ktorom je kotol nainštalovaný (vonkajšie 
prostredie);

- odvod spalín musí byť pripojený k samo-
statnému jednoduchému komínu (B23) alebo 
usmerňovaný priamo do vonkajšej atmosféry 
cez koncový vertikálny diel pre priamy výfuk 
(B53) alebo systémom trubiek Immergas (B53).

Musia byť dodržiavané platné technické normy.

• Montáž krycej súpravy (Obr. 1-10). Od-
montujte z bočných otvorov vzhľadom k 
centrálnemu dva prítomné poklopy a tesnenia, 
potom zakryte pravý otvor nasávania prísluš-
nou platničkou a upevnite ju na ľavej strane 
pomocou dvoch skrutiek, ktoré ste predtým 
odskrutkovali. Namontovať prírubu odvodu 
Ø 80 na najvnútornejší otvor kotla, s použitím 
tesnenia, ktoré je v príbale súpravy a utiahnuť 
skrutky, tiež v príbale. Namontujte vrchný 
kryt jeho upevnením pomocou 4 skrutiek v 
súprave s použitím patričných tesnení. Zasunúť 
ohyb 90° Ø 80 na pero (hladkou stranou) do 
drážky (s tesneniami s obrubou) príruby Ø 80 
až na doraz, vsunúť tesnenie tak, aby skĺzlo 
pozdĺž ohybu, upevniť ho pomocou plechovej 
platničky a utiahnuť pomocou pásky, ktorá je 
vo vybavení súpravy, dávať pritom pozor na 
zablokovanie 4 jazýčkov tesnenia. Výfukové 
potrubie zasunúť až na doraz stranou pera 
(hladkou stranou) do drážky ohybu 90° Ø 80. 

Nezabudnúť predtým vložiť príslušnú vnútornú 
ružicu. Týmto spôsobom dosiahnete dokonale 
tesného spojenia a utesnenia jednotlivých častí 
súpravy.

Maximálne predĺženie výfuku spalín. Výfukové 
potrubie spalín (ako vertikálne tak horizontálne) 
môže byť predĺžené do priamej dĺžky max. 30 m.

• Spojenie predlžovacieho potrubia. Pre inšta-
láciu eventuálnych predlžovacích zasúvacích 
diel je potrebné postupovať nasledovne: za-
suňte potrubie alebo koleno perom (hladkou 
stranou) do drážky (s obrubovým tesnením) 
až na doraz do predtým inštalovaného prvku. 
Týmto spôsobom dosiahnete dokonale tesného 
a pevného spojenia jednotlivých prvkov.

• Konfigurácia bez krycej súpravy na čiastočne 
chránenom mieste (kotol typu C).

 Ponechajúc bočné poklopy namontované, je 
možné nainštalovať prístroj vonku aj bez krycej 
súpravy. Inštalácia sa vykonáva s použitím kon-
centrických súprav nasávanie / odvod Ø60/100 
a Ø80/80 a rozdeľovacej súpravy Ø 80/80, pre 
ktoré je treba konzultovať príslušný odstavec 
vzťahujúci sa na inštaláciu vo vnútorných 
priestoroch. V tejto konfigurácii je súprava 
vrchného krytia, ktorá zabezpečuje dodatočnú 
ochranu kotla, odporúčaná, ale nie je povinná.

Súprava krytia obsahuje:
 1 Tepelne tvarovaný kryt
 1 Doštička na zablokovanie tesnenia
 1 Tesnenie
 1 Páska na utiahnutie tesnenia

Súprava koncového dielu obsahuje:
 1 Tesnenie
 1 Odvodová príruba Ø 80
 1 Koleno 90° Ø 80
 1 Výfukový diel Ø 80
 1 Ružica
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1.11 INSTALAREA ÎN EXTERIOR ÎN LOC 
PARŢIAL PROTEJAT.

N.B.: prin loc parţial protejat se înţelege acela în 
care aparatul nu este expus direct acţiunii intem-
periilor (ploaie, zăpadă, grindină, etc..).

Acest tip de instalație este permisă numai când 
legislația în vigoare în țara de destinație a apa-
ratului o permite.

• Configuraţie de tip B cu cameră deschisă și 
tiraj forţat.

Folosind kit-ul adecvat de acoperire, este posibilă 
admisia directă a aerului (Fig. 1-9) şi evacuarea 
gazelor de ardere într-un coş individual sau di-
rect în exterior. În această configuraţie centrala 
poate fi instalată în loc parţial protejat. Centrala 
în această configuraţie este clasificată ca tip B.
În această configuraţie:
- admisia aerului are loc direct din mediul în care 

este instalat aparatul (exterior);
- evacuarea gazelor de ardere trebuie să aibă loc 

prin intermediul unui coş individual (B23) sau 
canalizată direct în atmosfera exterioară prin 
intermediul unui terminal vertical pentru eva-
cuare directă (B53) sau a unui sistem de întubare 
Immergas (B53).

Respectaţi normele tehnice în vigoare.

• Montarea kit-ului de acoperire (Fig. 1-10). 
Demontaţi din orificiile aflate în lateralul ori-
ficiului central cele două capace şi garniturile, 
apoi acoperiţi orificiul de admisie din partea 
dreaptă cu capacul corespunzător şi fixaţi-l 
în partea stângă cu 2 dintre şuruburile scoase 
anterior. Montaţi flanşa de evacuare Ø80 pe 
orificiul central al centralei, puneţi garnitura 
prezentă în kit şi strângeţi cu ajutorul şurubu-
rilor furnizate. Montaţi capacul superior fixân-
du-l cu ajutorul celor 4 şuruburi prezente în kit 
după ce aţi pus şi garniturile. Introduceţi cotul 
de 90° Ø 80 cu capătul tată (neted) în capătul 
mamă (cu garnitură cu umăr) al flanşei Ø 80 şi 
împingeţi până la capăt; introduceţi garnitura 
deplasând-o pe cot, fixaţi-o cu ajutorul plăcii 
din tablă şi strângeţi cu brida din kit, fiind 
atenţi să fixaţi cele 4 aripioare ale garniturii. 
Introduceţi conducta de evacuare cu capătul 
tată (neted) în capătul mamă al cotului de 90° 

Ø 80 şi asiguraţi-vă că aţi introdus în prealabil 
rozeta de etanşare pentru perete, în acest fel se 
va obţine etanşeitatea şi îmbinarea perfectă a 
elementelor care compun kit-ul.

Lungimea maximă a conductelor de evacuare. 
Conducta de evacuare (atât în verticală cât şi în 
orizontală) poate fi prelungită până la o lungime 
de max. 30 m liniari.

• Îmbinare prin mufare a conductelor de 
prelungire. Pentru a instala prelungitoare 
prin îmbinare cu alte elemente de evacuare 
a gazelor de ardere introduceţi conducta sau 
cotul cu capătul tată (neted) în capătul mamă 
(cu garnitură cu umăr) al elementului instalat 
anterior şi împingeţi până la capăt; în acest fel 
se va obţine etanşeitatea şi îmbinarea perfectă 
a elementelor.

• Configuraţie fără kit de acoperire în loc 
parţial protejat (centrală tip C).

 Dacă sunt lăsate capacele laterale montate, 
aparatul poate fi montat în exterior într-un 
loc parţial protejat fără kit-ul de acoperire. 
Instalarea se face folosind kit-urile de admisie 
/ evacuare concentrice Ø60/100 şi Ø80/125 sau 
separate Ø80/80, pentru care se face trimitere 
la capitolul privind instalarea în interior. În 
această configuraţie kit-ul de acoperire superior 
care asigură protecţie suplimentară centralei 
este recomandat, dar nu obligatoriu.

Kit-ul de acoperire conţine:
 1 buc. Capac termoformat
 1 buc. Placă blocare garnitură
 1 buc. Garnitură
 1 buc. Bridă de fixare a garniturii

Kit-ul terminal conţine:
1 buc. Garnitură
1 buc. Flanșă Ø 80 de evacuare
1 buc. Cot 90° Ø 80
1 buc. Conductă de evacuare Ø 80
1 buc. Rozetă
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1.11 INSTALACJA NA ZEWNĄTRZ 
W MIEJSCU CZĘŚCIOWO 
OSŁONIĘTYM.

N.B.: za miejsce częściowo osłonięte uważa się 
takie, w którym urządzenie nie wystawione jest 
bezpośrednio na działanie negatywnych czynni-
ków (deszcz, śnieg, grad, itd.).

Ten typ instalacji jest możliwe wyłącznie wtedy, 
gdy pozwalają na to przepisy kraju przeznaczenia 
urządzenia.

• Konfiguracja typu B o komorze otwartej i 
sztucznym ciągu.

Przy użyciu odpowiedniego zestawu przykrywa-
jącego, można wykonać bezpośrednie zasysanie 
powietrza (Rys. 1-9) i odprowadzanie spalin 
do pojedynczego komina lub bezpośrednio na 
zewnątrz. W tej konfiguracji można zainstalować 
kocioł w miejscu częściowo chronionym. Kocioł 
w tej konfiguracji jest sklasyfikowany jako typ B.
W tej konfiguracji:
- do zasysania powietrza dochodzi bezpośrednio 

z otoczenia, w którym zainstalowane jest urzą-
dzenie (na zewnątrz);

- wylot spalin należy połączyć z własnym poje-
dynczym kominem (B23) lub skierować bezpo-
średnio do atmosfery zewnętrznej za pomocą 
końcówki pionowej do wylotu bezpośredniego 
(B53) lub przy użyciu systemu wprowadzenia 
rur Immergas (B53).

Należy w związku z tym przestrzegać obowiązu-
jących norm technicznych.

• Montaż zestawu przykrywającego (Rys. 1-10). 
Usunąć z otworów bocznych względem tego 
centralnego dwie zatyczki i obecne uszczelki, 
następnie przykryć prawy otwór zasysania przy 
pomocy odpowiedniej płyty mocując ją z lewej 
strony przy pomocy 2 śrub z tych, uprzednio 
usuniętych . Zainstalować kołnierz Ø 80 
spustowy na bardziej wewnętrznym otworze 
kotła umieszczając uprzednio uszczelkę obec-
ną w zestawie i przymocować przy pomocy 
dostarczonych śrub. Zainstalować przykrycie 

górne przymocowując je 4 śrubami obecnymi 
w zestawie wprowadzając wcześniej odpo-
wiednie uszczelki. Przyłączyć kształtkę 90° Ø 
80 stroną męską (gładką), do strony żeńskiej 
(z uszczelkami wargowymi) kołnierza Ø 80 i 
lekko docisnąć do końca, wsadzić uszczelkę 
prowadząc ją wzdłuż kształtki, przymocować 
blaszaną płytką i zacisnąć opaską obecną w 
zestawie zwracając uwagę na przytrzymanie 4 
języczków uszczelki. Połączyć wtykowo rurę 
spustową stroną męską (gładką) ze stroną 
żeńską kolanka 90° Ø 80, upewniając się co 
do uprzedniego wprowadzenia odpowiedniej 
rozety; w ten sposób uzyska się szczelność i 
połączenie elementów tworzących zestaw.

Maksymalne wydłużenie przewodu spustowe-
go. Przewód spustowy (zarówno w pionie jak 
i w poziomie) może być przedłużony do max. 
długości 30 m w linii prostej.

• Połączenie na zaczep rur przedłużających. Aby 
połączyć ewentualne przedłużenia wtykowe z 
innymi elementami systemu dymnego należy 
postąpić w następujący sposób: zaczepić rurę 
lub kolanko stroną męską (gładką) do strony 
żeńskiej (z uszczelkami wargowymi) elementu 
uprzednio zainstalowanego i lekko docisnąć do 
końca; w ten sposób otrzyma się we właściwy 
sposób szczelność i połączenie elementów.

• Konfiguracja bez zestawu przykrywającego 
w miejscu częściowo osłoniętym (kocioł typu 
C).

 Pozostawiając boczne zatyczki zamontowane, 
można zainstalować urządzenie na zewnątrz 
bez zestawu przykrywającego. Montaż prze-
prowadza się korzystając z zestawów zasysania 
/ spustu koncentrycznych Ø 60/100, Ø 80/125 
i zestawu rozdzielającego Ø80/80, odnośnie 
których odsyła się do paragrafu dotyczącego 
instalacji wewnątrz. W tej konfiguracji zasto-
sowanie górnego zestawu przykrywającego, 
gwarantującego dodatkową osłonę kotła, jest 
zalecane, ale nieobowiązkowe.

Elementy zestawu przykrywającego:
 1  Pokrywa termoformowalna
 1  Płytka blokady uszczelki
 1  Uszczelka
 1  Opaska zaciskowa uszczelki

Elementy zestawu końcówek to:
 1  Uszczelka
 1  Kołnierz Ø 80 spustowy
 1  Kolanko 90° Ø 80
 1  Rura spustowa Ø 80
 1  Rozeta
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1.11 BESZERELÉS RÉSZLEGESEN 
VÉDETT TÉRBE.

Megjegyzés: részlegesen védett külső tér alatt 
olyan hely értendő, ahol a kazánt nem érik 
közvetlenül az időjárás viszontagságai (eső, hó, 
jégeső stb.).

Ez a fajta telepítés csak akkor lehetséges, amikor 
a kazán telepítési helyén hatályos jogszabályok 
ezt megengedik.

• B típusú légtérterheléses kazán telepítése.
A megfelelő fedőkészlet alkalmazásával lehetővé 
válik a levegő közvetlen beszívása ( 1-9 ábra) és 
az égéstermék kivezetése egy kéménybe vagy 
közvetlenül a szabadba. Ebben a változatban a 
lehetőség van a kazán részlegesen védett helyre 
való beszerelésére. Az így kiépített kazán a B 
osztályba tartozik.
Ennél a változatnál:
- az égéshez felhasznált levegőt a készülék köz-

vetlenül abból a térből szívja el, ahol felszere-
lésre kerül (pl.: külső tér);

- az égéstermékek elvezető csövét egyedi ké-
ménybe (B23) vagy közvetlen elvezetéshez 
tervezett függőleges végelemmel (B53) illetve 
Immergas csőrendszerrel (B53) közvetlenül a 
szabadba kell elvezetni.

A hatályos műszaki szabályokat be kell tartani.

• Fedőkészlet összeszerelése (1-10 ábra) Távo-
lítsa el az oldalsó nyílásokról a védősapkát és a 
tömítést, majd fedje le a jobb oldali beszívónyí-
lást a megfelelő lemezzel, és rögzítse a lemezt a 
bal oldalon a korábban eltávolított csavarokkal. 
Helyezze fel a tömítést, szerelje fel a Ø 80 elve-
zető karimát a kazán legbelső nyílására, majd 
húzza meg a készlethez tartozó csavarokkal. 
A megfelelő tömítések felhelyezését követő-
en helyezze fel a felső fedőt, majd rögzítse a 
készletben található 4 csavarral. A 90°-os Ø 80 
könyökidom külsős (sima) felét tolja ütközésig 
a Ø 80 karima belsős (ajakos tömítéses) felébe, 
helyezze fel a tömítést, csúsztassa egészen a 
könyökig, rögzítse a lemezzel és húzza meg 
a fém pántokkal, ügyelve arra, hogy rögzítse 
a tömítés négy nyelvét. Csúsztassa a kivezető 
cső külsős (sima) végét, a Ø 80 mm-es ív belsős 
felébe. Ellenőrizze, hogy a helyére illesztette-e a 
takarórózsát, így biztosíthatja a készletet alkotó 
elemek megfelelő illeszkedését, és tömörségét.

Az égéstermék elvezető maximális hossza. Az 
égéstermék elvezető (mind függőleges mind víz-
szintes irányban) max. 30 m-es teljes egyenértékű 
hosszúságig hosszabbítható meg.

• Toldócsövek oldható csatlakozása. Az esetleges 
oldható toldócsövek beillesztéséhez a rend-
szerbe kövesse az alábbiakat: illessze a csövet 
vagy az idomot a külsős (sima) felével az előző, 
már csatlakoztatott elem belsős (tömítéssel 
rendelkező tokos oldalába). Tolja be egészen 
ütközésig, így biztosíthatja az elem megfelelő 
illesztését és a szükséges tömörségét.

• Fedőkészlet nélküli telepítés részlegesen 
védett helyen (C típusú rendszer).

 Ha az oldalsó védősapkát a helyén hagyja a 
készüléket fedőkészlet nélkül is telepítheti. A 
telepítéshez használjon Ø60/100 mm-es, Ø 
80/125 mm-es égési levegő bevezető / égéster-
mék elvezető és Ø 80/80 mm-es szétválasztó 
készletet, amelyekről bővebb információt a 
beltéri telepítés részben talál. Ebben a konfi-
gurációban a felső fedőkészlet a kazán további 
védelmét biztosítja, amely ajánlott, de nem 
kötelező.

A fedőkészlet tartalma:
 1 db Hőkezelt műanyag fedőelem
 1 db Tömítés rögzítő lemez
 1 db Tömítés
 1 db Tömítésrögzítő-pánt

A végelem készlet tartalma:
 1 db Tömítés
 1 db  Ø 80 mm-es induló elem
 1 db  Ø 80 könyökidom
 1 db  Ø 80 mm-es kivezető cső
1 db Takarórózsa
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1.11 ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΕΞΩΤΕΡΙΚΑ ΣΕ ΕΝ 
ΜΕΡΕΙ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΜΕΝΟ ΧΩΡΟ.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: όπου χώρος εν μέρει προστατευμέ-
νος εννοείται ο χώρος στον οποίο η συσκευή δεν 
εκτίθεται απευθείας στην επίδραση των καιρικών 
συνθηκών (βροχή, χιόνι, χαλάζι, κλπ..).

Αυτή η τυπολογία της εγκατάστασης είναι 
δυνατή μόνο αν επιτρέπεται από την ισχύουσα 
νομοθεσία της χώρας προορισμού της συσκευής.

• Διαμόρφωση τύπου Β με ανοιχτό θάλαμο και 
εξαναγκασμένο ελκυσμό.

Χρησιμοποιώντας το ειδικό kit κάλυψης μπο-
ρείτε να πραγματοποιήσετε την άμεση αναρρό-
φηση του αέρα (Εικ. 1-9) και την εκκένωση των 
καπνών σε ξεχωριστή καπνοδόχο ή απευθείας 
έξω. Σε αυτή τη διαμόρφωση μπορείτε να εγκα-
ταστήσετε το λέβητα σε ένα χώρο εν μέρει προ-
στατευμένο. Ο λέβητας σε αυτή τη διαμόρφωση 
εντάσσεται στην κατηγορία τύπου B.
Με αυτή τη διαμόρφωση:
- Η αναρρόφηση του αέρα γίνεται απευθείας 

από το περιβάλλον όπου έχει εγκατασταθεί η 
συσκευή (εξωτερικά),

- Ο αεραγωγός πρέπει να συνδέεται με μια δική 
του ενιαία καπνοδόχο (B23) ή να διοχετεύεται 
απευθείας στην ατμόσφαιρα μέσω κάθετων 
τερματικών άμεσης εκκένωσης (B53) ή διαμέ-
σου ενός συστήματος σωληνώσεων Immergas 
(B53).

Θα πρέπει να τηρούνται οι τεχνικοί κανονισμοί 
εν ισχύ.

- Συναρμολόγηση kit κάλυψης (Εικ. 1-10). 
Αφαιρέστε από τις πλάγιες οπές σε σχέση με 
την κεντρική τα δύο πώματα και τις τσιμού-
χες που υπάρχουν, στη συνέχεια καλύψτε τη 
δεξιά οπή αναρρόφησης με την ειδική πλάκα 
στερεώνοντάς την στην αριστερή πλευρά με 
τις 2 βίδες που αφαιρέσατε προηγουμένως. 
Τοποθετήστε τη φλάντζα Ø 80 εκκένωσης στην 
οπή που βρίσκεται στο πιο εσωτερικό σημείο 
του λέβητα παρεμβάλλοντας την τσιμούχα που 
υπάρχει στο κιτ και ασφαλίστε με τις βίδες που 
παρέχονται. Εγκαταστήστε το άνω κάλυμμα 

στερεώνοντάς το με 4 βίδες του kit παρεμβάλ-
λοντας τις αντίστοιχες τσιμούχες. Συνδέστε 
την καμπύλη 90° Ø 80 της αρσενικής πλευράς 
(λείο) στη θηλυκή πλευρά (με τσιμούχες με 
χείλος) της φλάντζας Ø 80 μέχρι να συνδεθούν, 
τοποθετήστε την τσιμούχα αφήνοντάς την να 
κυλήσει κατά μήκος της καμπύλης, στερεώστε 
την με την πλάκα στο έλασμα και σφίξτε μέσω 
μιας ταινίας που θα βρείτε στο κιτ προσέχοντας 
ώστε να σταματήσετε τα 4 γλωσσίδια της τσι-
μούχας. Συνδέστε το σωλήνα εκκένωσης της 
αρσενικής πλευράς (λείο) στη θηλυκή πλευρά 
της καμπύλης 90° Ø 80, και βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
έχει ήδη τοποθετηθεί η αντίστοιχη ροζέτα έτσι 
ώστε να υπάρχει η στεγανότητα και η σύνδεση 
των στοιχείων που αποτελούν το κιτ.

Μέγιστη έκταση του αγωγού εκκένωσης. Ο 
αγωγός απαερίων (τόσο κάθετα όσο και ορι-
ζόντια) μπορεί να προεκταθεί μέχρι το μέγιστο 
μέγεθος.

• Αρμός με σύνδεση σωληνώσεων επέκτασης. Για 
να εγκαταστήσετε τις ενδεχόμενες προεκτά-
σεις συνδέοντάς τες με τα άλλα στοιχεία των 
σωληνώσεων καύσης θα πρέπει να ενεργήσετε 
ως εξής: Συνδέστε το σωλήνα ή τη γωνία με την 
αρσενική πλευρά (λεία) στη θηλυκή πλευρά 
(με τσιμούχες με χείλος) του στοιχείου που 
έχει ήδη εγκατασταθεί μέχρι να ασφαλίσει, με 
τον τρόπο αυτό θα υπάρξει στεγανότητα και 
σύνδεση των στοιχείων με σωστό τρόπο.

• Διαμόρφωση χωρίς kit κάλυψης σε χώρο εν 
μέρει προστατευμένο (λέβητας τύπου C).

 Αφήνοντας τοποθετημένα τα πλάγια πώματα, 
μπορείτε να εγκαταστήσετε τη συσκευή σε 
εξωτερικό χώρο χωρίς το kit του καλύμματος. 
Η εγκατάσταση γίνεται χρησιμοποιώντας το 
κιτ αναρρόφησης /ομόκεντρης εκκένωσης Ø 
60/100, Ø 80/125 και διαχωριστή Ø 80/80 για 
τα οποία πρέπει να ανατρέξετε στην παράγρα-
φο που αφορά την εγκατάσταση σε εσωτερικό 
χώρο. Σε αυτή τη ρύθμιση συνιστάται το 
πάνω κιτ κάλυψης που εξασφαλίζει πρόσθετη 
προστασία στο λέβητα αλλά δεν είναι υποχρε-
ωτικό.

Το κιτ καλύμματος περιλαμβάνει:
 Αριθ.1 Καπάκι θερμικής διαμόρφωσης
 Αριθ.1 Πλάκα μπλοκαρίσματος  

τσιμούχας
 Αριθ.1 Τσιμούχα
 Αριθ.1 Ταινία σύσφιξης τσιμούχας

Το τερματικό κιτ περιλαμβάνει:
 Αριθ.1 Τσιμούχα
 Αριθ.1 Φλάντζα Ø 80 εκκένωσης
 Αριθ.1 Καμπύλη 90° Ø 80
 Αριθ.1 Σωλήνας εκκένωσης Ø 80
 Αριθ.1 Ροζέτα
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1.11 OUTDOOR INSTALLATION IN A 
PARTIALLY PROTECTED AREA.

N.B.: a partially protected location is one in which 
the appliance is not exposed to the direct action of 
the weather (rain, snow, hail, etc..).

This type of installation is only possible when 
permitted by the laws in force in the appliance's 
country of destination.

• Configuration type B, open chamber and 
forced draught.

Using the special coverage kit one can achieve 
direct air intake (Fig. 1-9) and fumes exhaust in 
a single flue or directly outside. In this configura-
tion it is possible to install the boiler in a partially 
protected place. In this configuration the boiler 
is classified as type B.
With this configuration:
- air intake takes place directly from the envi-

ronment in which the appliance is installed 
(outside);

- the fumes exhaust must be connected to its own 
single flue (B23) or ducted directly outside via 
a vertical terminal for direct exhaust (B53) or 
via an Immergas ducting system (B53).

The technical regulations in force must be 
respected.

• Coverage kit assembly (Fig. 1-10). Remove 
the two plugs and the gaskets present from 
the two lateral holes with respect to the central 
one. Now cover the right intake hole using the 
relevant plate, fixing it onto the left side using 
the 2 previously-removed screws. Install the 
Ø 80 outlet flange on the central hole of the 
boiler, taking care to insert the gasket supplied 
with the kit and tighten by means of the screws 
provided. Install the upper cover, fixing it using 
the 4 screws present in the kit, positioning the 
relevant gaskets. Engage the 90° Ø 80 bend with 
the male end (smooth) in the female end (with 
lip seal) of the Ø 80 flange unit until it stops. 
Introduce the gasket, making it run along the 
bend. Fix it using the metal sheet plate and 
tighten by means of the clips present in the kit, 
making sure to block the 4 gasket flaps. Fit the 
male end (smooth) of the exhaust terminal into 
the the female end of the bend 90° Ø 80, mak-

ing sure that the relevant wall sealing plate is 
already fitted; this will ensure hold and joining 
of the elements making up the kit.

Max. length of exhaust duct. The flue pipe (both 
vertical or horizontal) can be extended to a max. 
length of 30 linear metres.

• Coupling of extension pipes. To install any 
push-fit extensions with other flue elements, 
it is necessary to act as follows: install the pipe 
or elbow with the male side (smooth) into the 
female section (with lip seal) to the end stop 
on the previously installed element. This will 
ensure correct sealing and joining of the ele-
ments.

• Configuration without cover kit in a partially 
protected location (type C boiler)

 By leaving the side plugs fitted it is possible 
to install the appliance externally without the 
cover kit. Installation takes place using the 
Ø60/100, Ø 80/125 and separator Ø 80/80 
concentric intake/ exhaust kits. Refer to the 
paragraph relative to indoor installation. In 
this configuration the upper cover kit guaran-
tees additional protection for the boiler. It is 
recommended but not compulsory.

The cover kit includes:
 N°  1  Thermoformed cover
 N°  1  Gasket clamping plate
 N°  1  Gasket
 N°  1 Gasket tightening clip

The terminal kit includes:
 N°  1 Gasket
 N°  1 Discharge flange Ø 80
 N°  1 Bend 90° Ø 80
 N°  1 Drain pipe Ø 80
 N°  1 Wall sealing plate
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1.11 INSTALACE VENKU NA MÍSTĚ 
ČÁSTEČNĚ CHRÁNĚNÉM.

POZN.: pod částečně chráněným místem se ro-
zumí takové místo, na kterém kotel není vystaven 
přímému vlivu nečasu (déšť, sníh, krupobití atd.).

Tento typ instalace je možný pouze v případě, 
když ho povoluje právo země určení zařízení.

• Konfigurace typu B s otevřenou komorou a 
nuceným tahem.

Použitím příslušné krycí sady lze provést přímé 
sání vzduchu (Obr. 1-9) a odvod spalin do sa-
mostatného komínu nebo přímo do venkovního 
prostředí. V této konfiguraci je možné nainstalo-
vat kotel na částečně chráněném místě. Kotel v 
této konfiguraci je klasifikován jako typ B.
U této konfigurace:
- je vzduch nasáván přímo z prostředí, kde je 

průtokový ohřívač nainstalován (ve venkovním 
prostředí);

- odvod spalin musí být připojen k samostat-
nému jednoduchému komínu (B23) nebo 
usměrňován přímo do vnější atmosféry přes 
koncový vertikální díl pro přímý výfuk (B53) 
nebo systémem trubek Immergas (B53).

Musí být dodržovány platné technické normy.

• Montáž krycí sady (Obr. 1-10). Odmontujte z 
bočních otvorů s ohledem k centrálnímu otvo-
ru dvě krycí víčka a těsnění, pak zakryjte pravý 
otvor sání příslušným krytem a upevněte jej na 
levé straně pomocí 2 šroubů, které jste předtím 
odšroubovali. Namontovat přírubu odvodu 
Ø 80 na nejvnitřnější otvor kotle, s použitím 
těsnění, které je ve vybavení sady a utáhnout 
šrouby, taky ve vybavení. Namontujte vrchní 
kryt a upevněte jej pomocí 4 šroubů v sadě 
s použitím odpovídajících těsnění. Zasunout 
ohyb 90° Ø 80 na pero (hladkou stranou) do 
drážky (těsnění s obrubou) příruby o průměru 
Ø 80 až na doraz, vsunout těsnění tak, aby 
sklouzlo podél ohybu, upevnit jej pomocí 
plechové plotýnky a utáhnout pomocí pásku, 
který je ve vybavení sady, dávat přitom pozor 
na zablokování 4 jazýčků těsnění. Výfukovou 
rouru zasuňte až na doraz stranou pera (hlad-
kou) do drážky ohybu 90° Ø 80. Nezapomeňte 
předtím vložit odpovídající vnitřní manžetu. 
Tímto způsobem dosáhnete dokonale těsného 
spojení a utěsnění jednotlivých částí sady.

Maximální prodloužení odvodu spalin. Odvod 
spalin (jak vertikální tak horizontální) může být 
prodloužen do přímé délky max. 30 m.

• Spojení prodlužovacího potrubí. Pro montáž 
eventuálních prodloužení, zasunutých do 
jiných komponentů kouřovodů postupujte 
následovně: koncentrickou trubku nebo koleno 
zasuňte až na doraz vnitřní stranou (hladkou) 
do vnější strany (s obrubovým těsněním) dříve 
instalovaného prvku. Tímto způsobem dosáh-
nete dokonale těsného spojení jednotlivých 
prvků.

• Konfigurace bez krycí sady na místě částečně 
chráněném (kotel typu C).

 Ponechajíc boční víka namontovány, je možné 
nainstalovat přístroj venku i bez krycí sady. 
Instalace se provádí s použitím horizontální-
ho koncentrické sady sání / výfuk o průměru 
Ø60/100, Ø 80/125 a rozdělovače Ø80/80, pro 
které je třeba konzultovat příslušný odstavec 
vztahující se na instalaci ve vnitřních prosto-
rech. V této konfiguraci je sada vrchního krytí, 
která zabezpečuje dodatečnou ochranu kotle, 
doporučována, ale není povinná.

Sada krytu obsahuje:
 1  Termoformované víko
 1  Deska pro zablokování těsnění
 1  Těsnění
 1  Pásek pro utáhnutí těsnění

Sada terminálu obsahuje:
 1 Těsnění
 1 Výfuková příruba Ø 80
 1 Koleno 90° Ø 80
 1 Výfukové potrubí Ø 80
 1 Manžeta
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1.11 ВЪНШЕН МОНТАЖ НА 
ЧАСТИЧНО ЗАЩИТЕНО МЯСТО.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: под частично защитено мяс-
то се разбира такова място, в което уредът 
не е директно изложен на въздействието на 
неблагоприятни атмосферни влияния (дъжд, 
сняг, градушка и др..).

Този вид монтаж е възможен само в случа-
ите, в които действащото законодателство в 
страната на монтаж на уреда го позволява.

• Конфигурация тип В с отворена горивна 
камера и принудителна тяга.

Чрез използване на специалния покривен 
комплект може да се извърши директно 
всмукване на въздух (Фиг. 1-9) и димоот-
веждане в единичен комин или директно 
навън. При тази конфигурация е възможно 
да монтирате котела на частично защитено 
място. В тази конфиурация котелът е кате-
горизиран като тип B.
С тази конфигурация:
- въздухът се всмуква директно от помеще-

нието, в което е монтиран уредът (външно);
- димоотвеждането трябва да бъде свързано 

към собствен единичен комин (B23) или от-
ведено директно към външната атмосфера 
чрез вертикален дефлектор за директно 
отвеждане (B53) или чрез система за про-
карване на тръби Immergas (B53).

Следователно трябва да се спазват валидните 
технически норми.

• Монтаж на покривен комплект (Фиг. 1-10). 
От страничните отвори спрямо централния 
демонтирайте двете капачки и гарнитурите, 
след това покрийте десния аспирационен 
отвор със специална капачка, като го закре-
пите от лявата страна с 2 от демонтираните 
преди това винтове. Монтирайте фланеца 
Ø 80 за димоотвеждане върху централния 
отвор на котела, като поставите наличната 
в комплекта гарнитура помежду им и за-
тегнете с доставените винтове. Монтирайте 
горния капак, като го закрепите с 4-те винта 
от комплекта и поставите помежду им съ-
ответните уплътнения. Поставете коляното 
90° Ø 80 с гладката страна в женската страна 

(с уплътнения) на фланеца Ø 80 до крайно 
положение, поставете гарнитурата, като я 
приплъзнете по коляното, закрепете я с ла-
маринена капачка и затегнете чрез скобата, 
доставена в комплекта, като внимавате да 
застопорите 4-те езичета на гарнитурата. 
Съединете отвеждащата тръба с гладката й 
страна, в женската страна на коляното 90° 
Ø 80, като проверите дали вече сте поста-
вили съответната розетка; по този начин 
ще се получи плътност и съединяване на 
съставните елементи на комплекта.

Максимално удължаване на отвеждащите 
тръби. Димоотводът (както вертикално, 
така и хоризонтално) може да бъде удължен 
до макс. 30 метра.

• Свързване чрез снаждане на тръби за 
удължение. За да монтирате евентуални 
удължители чрез снаждане с други еле-
менти на димоотводната верига, трябва 
да процедирате както следва: съединете 
тръбата или коляното с гладката страна 
към муфираната страна (тази с уплътнение) 
на монтираната преди това част до крайно 
положение, и по този начин ще постигнете 
уплътняване и правилно съединяване на 
елементите.

• Конфигурация без покривен комплект на 
частично защитено място (котел тип С).

 Ако страничните капачки се оставят мон-
тирани, уредът може да се монтира навън 
без покривен комплект. Монтажът се из-
вършва чрез коаксиални димовъздушни 
комплекти Ø 60/100, Ø 80/125 и сепаратор 
Ø 80/80, които се отнасят към параграфа 
за вътрешен монтаж. При тази конфигу-
рация горният покривен комплект, който 
осигурява допълнителна защита на котела, 
е препоръчителен, но не задължителен.

Комплектът-покривен капак включва:
 1 бр.  Термоформован капак
 1 бр.  Пластина за закрепване на 

уплътнение
 1 бр.  Уплътнение
 1 бр.  Скоба, затягаща уплътнението

Комплектът-накрайник включва:
 1 бр.  Уплътнение
 1 бр.  Фланец Ø 80 за отвеждане
 1 бр.  Коляно 90° Ø 80
 1 бр.  Тръба за димоотвеждане Ø 80
 1 бр.  розетка
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1.11 INSTALLATIE BUITEN OP EEN 
GEDEELTELIJK BESCHUTTE 
PLAATS.

NB: met gedeeltelijk beschutte plaats bedoelt men 
een plaats waar het toestel niet rechtstreeks is bloot-
gesteld aan de invloed van weersomstandigheden 
(regen, sneeuw, hagel, enz.).

Deze installatie mag enkel uitgevoerd worden in-
dien de geldende wetgeving van het land waarin 
het toestel zal gebruikt worden, hiermee instemt.

• Configuratie type B met open kamer en 
geforceerde trek.

Als de kit voor afdekking wordt gebruikt, is een 
directe luchtafzuiging (fig. 1-9), de rookafvoer 
in een enkelvoudige schoorsteen of direct buiten 
mogelijk. In deze configuratie kunt u de ketel 
installeren op een gedeeltelijk beschutte plaats. 
In deze configuratie wordt de ketel geklasseerd 
als een type B.
Met deze configuratie:
- gebeurt de aanzuiging van de lucht rechtstreeks 

uit de omgeving waar het toestel is geïnstalleerd 
(extern);

- de afvoer van de rookgassen moet op een eigen, 
afzonderlijke schoorsteen (B23) worden aange-
sloten of rechtstreeks naar buiten in openlucht 
gekanaliseerd worden via een verticaal eindstuk 
voor rechtstreekse afvoer (B53) of via het Im-
mergas leidingsysteem (B53).

De technische normen die van kracht zijn moe-
ten daarom worden nageleefd.

• Montage kit afdekking (Fig. 1-10). De twee 
doppen en de aanwezige pakkingen demon-
teren van de gaten aan de zijkant ten opzichte 
van de centrale opening, daarna het aanzuiggat 
rechts afdekken met de speciale plaat, vastma-
ken aan de linkerkant met 2 van de voordien 
gedemonteerde schroeven. Installeer de af-
voerflens Ø 80 op het gat dat meest vanbinnen 
in de ketel zit, plaats de pakking die in de kit 
zit ertussen en span aan met de meegeleverde 

schroeven. Installeer de afdekking bovenaan, 
bevestig met de 4 schroeven die in de kit zitten 
en plaats de bijhorende pakkingen ertussen. 
Koppel de bocht van 90° Ø 80 met de manne-
lijke kant (effen) in de vrouwelijke kant (met 
pakkingen met lip) van de flens Ø 80 tot tegen 
de stootrand, breng de pakking in door die 
langs de bocht te laten glijden, bevestig met 
de staalplaat en zet vast met de band die in de 
kit zit; let erop dat de 4 lipjes van de pakking 
vastgezet worden. Koppel de afvoerbuis met de 
mannelijke kant (effen) in de vrouwelijke kant 
van de bocht van 90° Ø 80, verzeker u ervan dat 
het bijhorende rozet al is ingebracht, op deze 
manier bekomt u de dichting en de verbinding 
van de elementen die de kit vormen.

Maximale extensie van de afvoerleiding. De 
afvoerleiding (zowel verticaal als horizontaal) 
kan worden verlengd tot max. 30 m in rechte lijn.

• Verbinding met koppeling van verlengbuizen. 
Om eventuele verlengstukken te monteren 
die met andere elementen van het rookkanaal 
moeten gekoppeld worden, als volgt te werk 
gaan: koppel de mannelijke zijde (glad) van 
de buis of de elleboog van het eerder geïnstal-
leerde element aan de vrouwelijke zijde (met 
lippakkingen), tot tegen de stootrand. Op deze 
manier worden de elementen op correcte wijze 
afgedicht en verbonden. 

• Configuratie zonder kit voor afdekking op 
gedeeltelijk beschutte plaats (ketel type C).

 Als u de laterale doppen gemonteerd laat, kan 
het toestel buiten geïnstalleerd worden zonder 
de kit voor afdekking. De installatie gebeurt 
met behulp van de concentrische kits voor 
aanzuiging/afvoer van Ø 60/100, Ø 80/125 
en scheidingskit Ø 80/80, waarvoor verwezen 
wordt naar de paragraaf betreffende de instal-
latie voor binnen. In deze configuratie is de kit 
voor afdekking bovenaan, die een bijkomende 
bescherming voor de ketel verzekert, aan te 
bevelen maar niet verplicht.

De kit voor afdekking omvat:
 1  Thermogevormde afdekking
 1  Plaat blokkering pakking
 1  Pakking
 1  Klem pakkingbevestiging

De kit eindstuk omvat:
 1  Pakking
 1  Afvoerflens Ø 80
 1  Bocht 90° Ø 80
 1  Afvoerbuis Ø 80
 1  Rozet
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1.11 INSTALLATION À L'EXTÉRIEUR 
DANS UN LIEU PARTIELLEMENT 
PROTÉGÉ.

N.B. : un lieu partiellement protégé est un lieu où 
l'appareil n'est pas exposé directement à l'action 
des intempéries (pluie, neige, grêle, etc.).

Ce type d'installation est possible uniquement 
lorsque la loi en vigueur dans le pays de desti-
nation de l'appareil le permet.

• Configuration de type B à chambre ouverte 
et tirage forcé.

En utilisant le kit couverture prévu à cet effet, on 
peut effectuer l'aspiration de l'air direct (Fig. 1-9) 
et l'évacuation des fumées en cheminée simple 
ou directement à l'extérieur. Avec cette configu-
ration, il est possible d'installer la chaudière dans 
un lieu partiellement protégé. Avec cette confi-
guration, la chaudière est classée comme type B.
Avec cette configuration :
- l'aspiration de l'air se fait directement du lieu 

où est installé l'appareil (extérieur);
- l'évacuation des fumées doit être reliée à sa 

propre cheminée simple (B23) ou canalisée 
directement dans l'atmosphère extérieure à 
l'aide d'un terminal vertical pour une évacua-
tion directe (B53) ou à l'aide d'un système pour 
tubage Immergas (B53).

Les normes techniques en vigueur doivent donc 
être respectées.

• Montage du kit couverture (Fig. 1-10). Dé-
monter des trous latéraux par rapport à celui 
central les deux bouchons et les joints, couvrir 
donc le trou d'aspiration droit avec la plaque 
appropriée en la fixant sur le côté gauche avec 
les deux vis précédemment démontées. Instal-
ler la bride Ø 80 d'évacuation sur le trou plus à 
l'intérieur de la chaudière en interposant le joint 
présent dans le kit et serrer avec les vis fournies. 
Installer la couverture supérieure en la fixant 
avec les 4 vis présentes dans le kit en interpo-
sant les joints correspondants. Raccorder le 
coude 90° Ø 80 avec le côté mâle (lisse), sur le 
côté femelle (avec joints à lèvre) de la bride Ø 
80 jusqu'à la butée, enfiler le joint en le faisant 
glisser le long du coude, le fixer avec la plaque 
en tôle et serrer avec le collier présent dans le 

kit en faisant attention à bloquer les 4 languettes 
du joint. Raccorder le tuyau d'évacuation avec 
le côté mâle (lisse) sur le côté femelle du coude 
à 90° Ø 80, en s'assurant d'avoir déjà inséré la 
rosace correspondante, de cette façon on ob-
tiendra l'étanchéité et la jonction des éléments 
qui composent le kit.

Extension maximum du conduit d'évacuation. 
Le conduit d'évacuation (aussi bien vertical 
qu'horizontal) peut être prolongé jusqu'à une 
mesure max de 30 m rectilignes.

• Jonction à branchement de tuyaux rallonges. 
Pour installer les éventuelles rallonges à 
branchement avec les autres éléments du 
tuyau d'évacuation des fumées, il faut opérer 
de la manière suivante : raccorder le tuyau ou 
le coude avec le côté mâle (lisse) sur le côté 
femelle (avec joints à lèvre) de l'élément pré-
cédemment installé jusqu'à la butée, de cette 
façon on obtiendra l'étanchéité et la jonction 
des éléments correctement.

• Configuration sans kit de couverture dans 
un endroit partiellement protégé (chaudière 
type C.)

 En laissant les bouchons latéraux montés, il est 
possible d'installer l'appareil à l'extérieur sans 
le kit de couverture. L'installation s'effectue 
en utilisant le kit d'aspiration / d'évacuation 
concentriques Ø 60/100, Ø 80/125 et séparateur 
Ø 80/80 pour lesquels on renvoie au paragraphe 
correspondant à l'installation pour intérieur. 
Dans cette configuration, le Kit de couverture 
supérieure qui garantit une protection supplé-
mentaire à la chaudière est recommandable 
mais pas obligatoire.

Le kit couvercle comprend :
 N° 1  Couvercle thermoformé
 N°1  Plaque de blocage joint
 N°1  Joint
 N°1  Collier serre-joint

Le kit terminal comprend :
 N° 1  Joint
 N° 1  Bride Ø 80 d'évacuation
 N° 1  Coude 90° Ø 80
 N° 1  Tuyau d'évacuation Ø 80
 N° 1  Rosace
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1.12  DİREKT EMME İLE MONTAJ YAPISI 
İÇİNE KURULUM

• Açık hazneli ve takviye fanlı B tipi konfigü-
rasyon.

Ayırıcı kit kullanarak direkt hava emişi (Şek. 
1-12) ve tek bacaya veya doğrudan dışarıya 
duman tahliyesi gerçekleştirmek mümkündür 
Bu konfigürasyonda kombi B tipi olarak sınıf-
landırılır.23.

Bu konfigürasyon ile: 
- hava emişi direkt olarak cihazın (ankastre 

gövde havalanır)monte edildiği yerden yapılır, 
cihaz yalnızca sürekli havalandırılan yerlere 
monte edilmeli ve çalıştırılmalıdır;

- atık gaz çıkışı tek bir bacaya bağlanmalı ya da 
direkt olarak dış atmosfere kanalize edilmiş 
olmalıdır.

Bu yüzden yürürlükteki teknik talimatlara 
uyulması gerekir.

Separatör kit kurulması: konsantrik flanşı yük-
leyin kombinin ortasında yer alan deliğe geçirin 
ve contasını yuvarlak çıkıntılar ile yerleştirerek 
aşağı doğru kombi flanşı ile temas halinde ve kit 
ile birlikte altı köşe ve düz uç cıvatalar ile sıkın. 
Merkezi olana nazaran yan delikte mevcut düz 
emme flanşı çıkarın ve kombide halihazırda 
bulunan contayı (2) yerleştirerek flanş (3) ile 
değiştirin ve kendinden yollu uçlu vidalar ile 
kilitleyin. Dirseklerin erkek tarafını (düz) flanşın 
dişi tarafına birleştirin.

Emme kavisi kombinin arka tarafında doğru 
dönük olmalıdır.

Erkek taraflı (düz) tahliye borusunu, durana 
kadar kavisin dişi tarafına, ilgili iç duvar conta 
plakasını taktıkğınızdan emin olarak yerleştirin, 
ve gereksinimlere göre gerekli boruya bağlayın.

Tahliye borusu maksimum genişliği. Tahliye 
borusu (gerek dikey gerekse yatay)düz bir hatta 
maks. 30 m uzatılabilir. 
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1.12 INSTALACIÓN DENTRO DE UN 
BASTIDOR EMPOTRABLE CON 
ASPIRACIÓN DIRECTA.

• Configuración tipo B con cámara abierta y 
tiro forzado.

Usando el kit separador puede realizarse la as-
piración directa del aire (Fig. 1-12) y la descarga 
de los humos en la chimenea o directamente al 
exterior. El calentador de agua en esta configu-
ración está clasificado como tipo B23.

Con esta configuración:
- el aire se aspira directamente del ambiente 

en el que está colocado el aparato (el bastidor 
empotrable queda ventilado), que solo podrá 
instalarse y funcionar en locales constantemen-
te ventilados;

- la descarga de los humos se debe conectar a una 
chimenea individual o canalizar directamente 
hacia el exterior.

Por lo tanto se deben respetar las normas técnicas 
en vigor.

Instalación del kit separador: instale la brida 
de descarga en el orificio central de la caldera, 
interponiendo la junta correspondiente y colo-
cándola con los salientes circulares hacia abajo, 
en contacto con la brida de la caldera y apriete 
con los tornillos de cabeza hexagonal y punta 
plana incluidos en el kit. Retire la brida plana 
presente en el orificio lateral respecto al central 
(en función de las necesidades) y sustitúyala con 
la brida de aspiración, interponiendo la junta ya 
presente en la caldera y apretando con los tor-
nillos autorroscantes con punta suministrados. 
Monte los codos acoplando su lado macho (liso) 
con el lado hembra de las bridas.

El codo de aspiración mira hacia el lado posterior 
de la caldera.

Monte el tubo de descarga acoplando su lado 
macho (liso) con el lado hembra del codo hasta 
el tope, asegurándose antes de haber introducido 
la anilla interna correspondiente, y conéctelo a 
la toma de aire/evacuación de humos necesaria 
según sus necesidades.

Extensión máxima del conducto de descarga. 
El tubo de descarga (en vertical o en horizontal) 
puede ser alargado hasta medir como máximo 30 
m en línea recta.
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1.12 NOTRANJA NAMESTITEV Z 
VGRADNIM OKVIRJEM IN 
NEPOSREDNIM ZAJEMOM ZRAKA.

• Konfiguracija tipa B z odprto komoro in 
prisilnim vlekom.

S pomočjo ustreznega razdelilnega kompleta je 
mogoče izvršiti neposredni zajem zraka (Sl. 1-12) 
in izpust dimnih plinov preko enojne dimniške 
cevi ali neposredno ven. V tej konfiguraciji je 
kotel razvrščen v razred B23. 

V tej izvedbi:
- zrak se zajema neposredno iz prostora name-

stitve naprave, (vgradno ohišje je prezračeva-
no), ki mora biti nameščena in lahko deluje le 
v prostorih s trajnim zračenje;

- mora biti odvod dimnih plinov speljan v lastni 
enojni dimnik, ki je usmerjen neposredno 
navzven.

Upoštevati je potrebno veljavne tehnične 
predpise.

Namestitev razdelilnega kompleta: odvodno 
prirobnico namestite na osrednjo odprtino kotla, 
pri čemer vmes vstavite tesnilo tako, da bodo 
krožne izbokline obrnjene navzdol in v stiku s 
prirobnico kotla ter celoto zategnite z vijaki s 
šestrobo glavo in ploščato konico iz kompleta. 
Snemite ploščato prirobnico iz odprtine ob 
osrednji (odvisno od potreb) in jo zamenjajte z 
aspiracijsko prirobnico, pri tem pa vmes vstavite 
lastno tesnilo, ki je že prisotno na kotlu ter celotni 
sklop zategnite s priloženimi samoreznimi vijaki 
s konico. Moško (gladko) stran kolen vstavite v 
žensko stran prirobnic.

Aspiracijsko koleno obrnite proti zadnji strani 
kotla.

Moško (gladko) stran odvodne cevi vstavite 
v žensko stran kolena, tako da se stakneta in 
preverite, ali sta notranja in zunanja rozeta že 
vstavljeni ter ju priključitev ustrezni dimni cevi, 
skladno z lastnimi potrebami.

Največja dolžina cevovoda za odvajanje dimnih 
plinov. Cevovod za odvajanje dimnih plinov 
(tako v vertikalni kot v horizontalni smeri) je 
mogoče podaljšati do največ 30 m v ravni črti.
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1.12 INŠTALÁCIA DO MONTÁŽNEHO 
RÁMU S PRIAMYM NASÁVANÍM.

• Konfigurácia typu B s otvorenou komorou a 
núteným ťahom.

Pomocou príslušnej súpravy rozdeľovača je 
previesť priamy prívod vzduchu (Obr. 1-12) a 
odvod spalín do komína alebo priamo von. Kotol 
v tejto konfigurácii je klasifikovaný ako typ B23.

Pri tejto konfigurácii:
- nasávanie vzduchu sa uskutoční priamo z 

prostredia, v ktorom je prístroj nainštalovaný, 
(montážny rám je ventilovaný), tento musí 
byť nainštalovaný a v prevádzke v priestoroch, 
ktoré sú permanentne ventilované;

- odvod spalín musí byť pripojený k samostat-
nému jednoduchému komínu alebo priamo do 
vonkajšej atmosféry.

Musia byť dodržiavané platné technické normy.

Inštalácia súpravy rozdeľovača: namontujte prí-
rubu na centrálny otvor kotla spolu s tesnením a 
umiestnite ho tak, aby okrúhle okraje prečnievali 
smerom dolu a dotýkali sa príruby kotla; utiah-
nite skrutkami so šesťhrannou plochou hlavou, 
ktoré sú vo vybavení súpravy. Odstráňte plochú 
prírubu, ktorá je umiestnená v bočnom otvore 
vzhľadom k strednému otvoru (podľa potrieb) a 
nahraďte ju sacou prírubou, umiestnite ju na tes-
nenie, ktoré je už namontované v kotli a utesnite 
pomocou zašpicatených závitorezných skrutiek, 
ktoré sú k dispozícii v súprave. Zasuňte kolená 
koncom (hladkou stranou) do drážiek prírub.

Koleno nasávania musí byť obrátené smerom k 
zadnej časti kotla.

Zasuňte výfukové potrubie perom (hladkou stra-
nou) do drážky kolena až na doraz. Nezabudnite 
predtým vložiť vnútornú ružicu a pripojiť sa na 
odpovedajúci odťahový systém podľa vlastných 
potrieb.

Maximálne predĺženie výfuku spalín. Výfukové 
potrubie spalín (ako vertikálne tak horizontálne) 
môže byť predĺžené do priamej dĺžky max. 30 m. 
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1.12 INSTALAREA ÎN INTERIORUL UNUI 
CADRU ÎNCASTRAT CU ASPIRAȚIE 
DIRECTĂ.

• Configuraţie de tip B cu cameră deschisă și 
tiraj forţat.

Folosind kit-ul separator, este posibilă admisia 
directă a aerului (Fig. 1-12) şi evacuarea gazelor 
de ardere într-un coş individual sau direct în 
exterior. Centrala în această configuraţie este 
clasificată ca tip B23.

În această configuraţie:
- admisia aerului se face direct din mediul în 

care este instalat aparatul (cadrul încastrat 
este ventilat), care trebuie instalat şi trebuie să 
funcţioneze doar în locuri permanent ventilate;

- evacuarea gazelor de ardere trebuie să aibă 
loc prin intermediul unui coş individual sau 
canalizată direct în atmosfera exterioară.

Respectaţi normele tehnice în vigoare.

Instalarea kit-ului cu conducte separate: 
montaţi flanşa de evacuare pe orificiul central 
al centralei - aşezaţi garnitura cu proeminenţele 
circulare în jos în contact cu flanşa centralei şi 
strângeţi-o cu şuruburile cu cap hexagonal şi vârf 
plat prezente în kit. Scoateţi flanşa plată aflată pe 
orificiul lateral faţă de cel central (în funcție de 
necesități) şi înlocuiţi-o cu flanşa de aspirație. 
Puneţi garnitura aflată pe centrală şi strângeţi 
cu şuruburile autofiletante cu vârf din dotare. 
Introduceţi coturile cu capătul tată (neted) în 
capătul mamă al flanşelor.

Cotul de admisie trebuie orientat spre partea 
posterioară a centralei.

Introduceţi conducta de evacuare cu capătul tată 
(neted) în capătul mamă al cotului; împingeţi 
până la capăt, asigurându-vă că aţi introdus 
rozeta internă; în acest fel se va obţine îmbinarea 
elementelor în funcție de propriile exigențe.

Lungimea maximă a conductelor de evacuare. 
Conducta de evacuare (atât în vertical cât şi în 
orizontal) poate fi prelungită până la o lungime 
de max. 30 m liniari.
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1.12 INSTALACJA WEWNĄTRZ Z RAMĄ 
WTYKOWĄ (Z ZASYSANIEM 
BEZPOŚREDNIM)

• Konfiguracja typu B o komorze otwartej i 
sztucznym ciągu.

Przy użyciu odpowiedniego zestawu rozdziel-
nego można wykonać bezpośrednie zasysanie 
powietrza (Rys. 1-12) i odprowadzanie spalin 
do pojedynczego komina lub bezpośrednio na 
zewnątrz. Kocioł w tej konfiguracji sklasyfiko-
wany jest jako typ B23.

W tej konfiguracji:
- do zasysania powietrza dochodzi bezpośred-

nio z otoczenia, w którym zainstalowane jest 
urządzenie (rama wtykowa jest wentylowana), 
tzn. zainstalowane i funkcjonujące wyłącznie w 
nieustannie wentylowanych miejscach;

- spust (odprowadzenie) spalin należy podłączyć 
do własnego pojedynczego komina lub skiero-
wać bezpośrednio do atmosfery zewnętrznej.

Należy w związku z tym przestrzegać obowiązu-
jących norm technicznych.

Instalacja zestawu rozdzielnego: kołnierz 
spustowy zainstalować na środkowym otworze 
kotła umieszczając uprzednio uszczelkę tak, aby 
zaokrąglonymi występkami skierowana była do 
dołu, dotykając kołnierza kotła i umocować śru-
bami z łbem sześciokątnym i płaskim czubkiem, 
które są obecne w zestawie. Usunąć kołnierz pła-
ski obecny w otworze bocznym względem tego 
centralnego (w zależności od potrzeb) i zastąpić 
go kołnierzem ssącym, umieszczając wcześniej 
uszczelkę już obecną w kotle i przymocować 
śrubami samowkręcającymi się z czubkiem, z 
wyposażenia. Włożyć kolanka stroną wtykową 
(gładką) do strony gniazdowej kołnierzy.

Kolanko zasysania należy zwrócić do tylnego 
boku kotła.

Rurę spustową włożyć stroną wtykową (gładką) 
do strony gniazdowej kształtki, dociskając do 
końca, upewniając się co do uprzedniego włoże-
nia odpowiedniej wewnętrznej rozety maskującej 
i przyłączyć do odpowiedniego systemu dymo-
wego zależnie od własnych wymagań.

Maksymalne wydłużenie przewodu spustowe-
go. Przewód spustowy (zarówno w pionie jak 
i w poziomie) może być przedłużony do max. 
długości 30 m w linii prostej.
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1.12 SÜLLYESZTETT BEÉPÍTÉS 
KÖZVETLEN ÉGÉSI LEVEGŐ 
BESZÍVÁSSAL.

• B típusú légtérterheléses kazán telepítése.
Egy szétválasztó készlet alkalmazásával lehetővé 
válik a levegő közvetlen beszívása ( 1-12 ábra) 
és az égéstermék kivezetése egy kéménybe vagy 
közvetlenül a szabadba. Az így kiépített kazán a 
B23-as osztályba tartozik.

Ennél a változatnál:
- az égéshez felhasznált levegőt a készülék köz-

vetlenül abból a térből szívja el, ahol felszerelés-
re kerül (a váz, ahová a készülék fel van szerelve, 
biztosítja a megfelelő szellőzést) a készüléket 
kizárólag a hatályos jogszabályoknak megfele-
lően folyamatosan szellőztetett helyiségekben 
lehet beszerelni és működtetni;

- az égéstermékek elvezető csövét egyedi 
kéménybe vagy közvetlenül a szabadba kell 
elvezetni.

A hatályos műszaki szabályokat be kell tartani.

Szétválasztó készlet felszerelése: csatlakoztassa 
a peremet a tömítés közbeiktatásával a kazán 
középső nyílásához a kör alakú kiálló elemekkel 
lefelé úgy, hogy érintkezzen a kazán peremével, és 
rögzítse a készletben található lapos hatszögfejű 
csavarokkal. Távolítsa el a kazán középső nyílásá-
tól oldalt eső nyíláson (szükség szerint) található 
lapos peremet, és helyettesítse a már a kazánon 
lévő tömítés közbeiktatásával a peremmel, majd 
rögzítse a készletben található önbemetsző csa-
varokkal. Illessze be a könyökidom külsős (sima) 
felét a karimák belsős felébe.

Az égéslevegő bevezető könyök idomot úgy kell 
elhelyezni, hogy a kazán hátsó fele felé nézzen.

Csúsztassa a égéstermék végelem külsős (sima) 
végét, a könyökidom belsős felébe, és tolja be üt-
közésig. Ellenőrizze, hogy a helyére illesztette-e a 
megfelelő belső takarórózsát, majd csatlakoztassa 
a rendszert a megfelelő elemhez.

Az égéstermék elvezető maximális hossza. Az 
égéstermék elvezető (mind függőleges mind víz-
szintes irányban) max. 30 m-es teljes egyenértékű 
hosszúságig hosszabbítható meg.
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1.12 ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΣΤΟ ΕΣΩΤΕΡΙΚΟ 
ΕΝΟΣ ΕΝΤΟΙΧΙΖΟΜΕΝΟΥ 
ΠΛΑΙΣΙΟΥ ΜΕ ΑΠΕΥΘΕΙΑΣ 
ΑΝΑΡΡΟΦΗΣΗ.

• Διαμόρφωση τύπου Β με ανοιχτό θάλαμο και 
εξαναγκασμένο ελκυσμό.

Χρησιμοποιώντας το διαχωριστικό κιτ μπορείτε 
να πραγματοποιήσετε την απευθείας αναρρόφη-
ση του αέρα (Εικ. 1-12) και την εκκένωση των 
καπνών σε ξεχωριστή καπνοδόχο ή απευθείας 
έξω. Ο λέβητας σε αυτή τη διαμόρφωση εντάσ-
σεται στην κατηγορία τύπου B23.

Με αυτή τη διαμόρφωση:
- Η αναρρόφηση του αέρα γίνεται απευθείας από 

το περιβάλλον στο οποίο έχει εγκατασταθεί 
η συσκευή (το εντοιχιζόμενο πλαίσιο εξαερί-
ζεται), το οποίο θα πρέπει να εγκατασταθεί 
και να λειτουργεί μόνο σε χώρους με μόνιμο 
εξαερισμό;

- Η εκκένωση καπνών θα πρέπει να συνδέεται 
με μια μονή καπνοδόχο ή να διοχετεύεται 
απευθείας έξω.

Θα πρέπει να τηρούνται οι τεχνικοί κανονισμοί 
εν ισχύ.

Εγκαταστήστε διαχωριστικού κιτ: εγκατα-
στήστε την κεντρική φλάντζα εκκένωσης στην 
κεντρική οπή του λέβητα παρεμβάλλοντας 
τη σχετική τσιμούχα τοποθετώντας την με τις 
κυκλικές προεξοχές προς τα κάτω σε επαφή με 
τη φλάντζα του λέβητα και σφίξτε με τις βίδες 
με τις εξαγωνικές κεφαλές και επίπεδη άκρη που 
υπάρχουν στο κιτ. Αφαιρέστε την επίπεδη φλά-
ντζα που υπάρχει στην πλευρική οπή σε σχέση 
με την κεντρική (αναλόγως των αναγκών) και 
αντικαταστήστε την με τη φλάντζα αναρρόφη-
σης παρεμβάλλοντας την τσιμούχα που έχει ήδη 
ο λέβητας και ασφαλίστε με τις κοχλιωτές βίδες 
με μύτη που παρέχονται. Συνδέστε τις καμπύλες 
της αρσενική πλευράς (λεία) στη θηλυκή πλευρά 
των φλαντζών.

Η καμπύλη αναρρόφησης πρέπει να είναι στραμ-
μένη προς την πίσω πλευρά του λέβητα.

Συνδέστε το σωλήνα εκκένωσης με την αρσενική 
πλευρά (λεία), στη θηλυκή πλευρά της καμπύλης 
μέχρι να ασφαλιστεί, εξασφαλίζοντας ότι έχετε 
ήδη τοποθετήσει το σχετικό εσωτερικό ρόδακα, 
και να συνδεθεί στο αναγκαίο σύστημα σωλήνων 
καύσης σύμφωνα με τις ανάγκες σας.

Μέγιστη έκταση του αγωγού εκκένωσης. Ο 
αγωγός απαερίων (τόσο κάθετα όσο και ορι-
ζόντια) μπορεί να προεκταθεί μέχρι το μέγιστο 
μέγεθος των 30 ευθύγραμμων μέτρων.
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1.12  INTERNAL INSTALLATION USING 
A RECESSED FRAME WITH DIRECT 
AIR INTAKE

• Configuration type B, open chamber and 
forced draught.

Using a kit separator one can achieve direct air 
intake (Fig. 1-12) and fumes exhaust in a single 
flue or directly outside. In this configuration the 
boiler is classified as type B23.

With this configuration:
- air intake takes place directly from the envi-

ronment in which the appliance is installed 
(the recessed frame is ventilated), and only 
functions in permanently ventilated rooms;

- the flue exhaust must be connected to its own 
individual flue or channeled directly into the 
external atmosphere.

The technical regulations in force must be 
respected.

Separator kit installation: install the discharge 
flange on the central hole of the boiler, posi-
tioning the relative gasket with the circular 
projections downwards in contact with the 
boiler flange, and tighten using the hex screws 
with flat tip contained in the kit. Remove the flat 
flange present in the lateral hole with respect to 
the central one (according to needs) and replace 
it with the intake flange, positioning its gasket 
already present in the boiler and tighten using 
the supplied self-threading screws. Fit the male 
side (smooth) to the bends in the female side of 
the flanges.

The intake bend must face the rear side of the 
boiler.

Fit the exhaust pipe with the male side (smooth) 
to the female side of the bend up to the end stop, 
making sure that the internal wall sealing plate 
has been fitted and connecting the required flue 
according to personal requirements.

Max. length of exhaust duct. The flue pipe (both 
vertical or horizontal) can be extended to a max. 
length of 30 linear metres.
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1.12 INSTALACE VENKU S RÁMEM PRO 
VESTAVĚNÍ DO ZDI S PŘÍMÝM 
SÁNÍM.

• Konfigurace typu B s otevřenou komorou a 
nuceným tahem.

Použitím rozdělovací sady lze provést přímé sání 
vzduchu (Obr. 1-12) a odvod spalin do samo-
statného komínu nebo přímo do venkovního 
prostředí. Kotel v této konfiguraci je klasifikován 
jako typ B23.

U této konfigurace:
- nasávaní vzduchu se uskutečňuje přímo z 

prostředí, ve kterém je přístroj nainstalován 
(vestavěný rám je ventilován), který musí být 
nainstalován a v provozu pouze v permanentně 
větraných prostorech;

- odvod spalin musí být připojen k samostat-
nému jednoduchému komínu nebo přímo do 
vnější atmosféry.

Musí být dodržovány platné technické normy.

Instalace rozdělovací sady: instalujte pořírubu 
(4) do středního otvoru kotle vložením těsnění 
(1) s kruhovou obrubou směrem dolů a v kon-
taktu s přírubou kotle a utěsněte pomocí šroubů 
se šestihrannou hlavou a plochou špičkou, které 
jsou k dispozici v sadě. Sejměte plochou přírubu, 
která je umístěná v bočním otvoru vzhledem k 
otvoru střednímu (podle potřeb) a nahraďte ji 
sací přírubou, umístěte ji na těsnění, které je již 
namontováno v kotli a utáhněte pomocí zašpiča-
tělých závitořezných šroubů, které jsou součástí 
sady. Zasuňte ohyby (5) perem (hladká strana) 
do drážky těsnění.

Sací koleno musí být obráceno směrem k zadní 
části kotle.

Výfukovou trubku zasuňte až na doraz perem 
(hladká strana) do drážky ohybu až na doraz. 
Nezapomeňte předtím vložit příslušnou vnitřní 
manžetu a provést připojení na kouřovody dle 
vašich potřeb.

Maximální prodloužení odvodu spalin. Odvod 
spalin (jak vertikální tak horizontální) může být 
prodloužen do přímé délky max. 30 m. .
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1.12 МОНТАЖ В РАМКА ЗА 
ВГРАЖДАНЕ С ДИРЕКТЕН 
ПРИТОК НА ВЪЗДУХ.

• Конфигурация тип В с отворена горивна 
камера и принудителна тяга.

Чрез използване на комплекта сепаратор 
може да се осигури директен приток на въз-
дух (Фиг. 1-12) и димоотвеждане в единичен 
комин или директно навън. В тази конфигу-
рация котелът е категоризиран като тип B23.

С тази конфигурация:
- притокът на въздух се осъществява директ-

но от помещението, в което е монтиран уре-
дът (рамката за вграждане се вентилира), 
който трябва да бъде монтиран и да работи 
само в помещения с постоянна вентилация;

- системата за димоотвеждане трябва да се 
свърже със собствен единичен комин или 
да бъде директно отведена към външната 
атмосфера.

Следователно трябва да се спазват валидните 
технически норми.

Монтаж на комплект сепаратор: монтирайте 
фланеца за отвеждане върху централния 
отвор на котела, като поставите помежду 
им уплътнението и го позиционирате с кръ-
говите му изпъкнали повърхности надолу 
в контакт с фланеца на котела и затегнете с 
винтовете с шестостенна глава и плосък връх, 
включени в комплекта. Отстранете плоския 
фланец, поставен в страничния отвор спрямо 
централния (според нуждите) и го подменете 
с фланеца за приток на въздух, като помежду 
им поставите вече наличното уплътнение 
в котела и затегнете с доставените самона-
резни винтове с връх. Съединете колената 
с гладката страна към муфираната страна 
на фланците.

Коляното за приток на въздух трябва да бъде 
обърнато към задната страна на котела.

Поставете отвеждащата тръба с гладката й 
страна в муфираната страна на коляното до 
крайно положение, като проверите дали съ-
ответната вътрешна розетка е вече поставена 
и съединете към необходимата димоотводна 
верига според нуждите си.

Максимално удължаване на отвеждащите 
тръби. Димоотводът (както вертикално, 
така и хоризонтално) може да бъде удължен 
до макс. 30 метра по права линия.
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1.12 INSTALLATIE IN INBOUWCHASSIS 
MET RECHTSTREEKSE 
AANZUIGING.

• Configuratie type B met open kamer en 
geforceerde trek.

Als de kit voor scheiding wordt gebruikt, is een 
directe luchtafzuiging (fig. 1-12), de rookafvoer 
in een enkelvoudige schoorsteen of direct buiten 
mogelijk. In deze configuratie wordt de ketel 
geklasseerd als een type B23.

Met deze configuratie:
- de luchtaanzuiging geschiedt direct vanuit de 

kamer waarin het toestel is geïnstalleerd (het 
inbouwchassis is geventileerd). Het toestel 
moet dus enkel in kamers geïnstalleerd worden 
die permanent worden geventileerd;

- moet de afvoer van rookgassen worden aange-
sloten op een eigen afzonderlijke schoorsteen 
of rechtstreeks gekanaliseerd in openlucht.

De technische normen die van kracht zijn moe-
ten daarom worden nageleefd.

Instalatie kit scheider: installeer de flens (4) op 
de centrale opening van de ketel en plaats er de 
pakking (1) tussen; plaats ze met de cirkelvor-
mige uitsteeksels naar beneden, in contact met 
de flens van de ketel; span aan met de zeskantige 
schroeven met vlakke kop die bij de kit zitten. 
Neem de vlakke flens weg die t.o.v. de centrale 
opening in de zijopening zit (volgens behoef-
te) en vervang ze door de zuigflens. Plaats de 
pakking die al op de ketel zit ertussen en span 
aan met de zelftappende schroeven. Koppel de 
mannelijke zijde (glad) van de bochten (5) aan 
de vrouwelijke zijde van de flenzen.

De zuigbocht moet naar de achterzijde van de 
ketel gericht worden.

Koppel de mannelijke zijde van de afvoerbuis 
(glad) aan de vrouwelijke zijde van de bocht 
tot aan de stootrand. Controleer of de relatieve 
interne krans reeds aanwezig is en sluit aan met 
de rookgasafvoer.

Maximale extensie van de afvoerleiding. De 
afvoerleiding (zowel verticaal als horizontaal) 
kan worden verlengd tot max. 30 m in rechte lijn.
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1.12 INSTALLATION À L'INTÉRIEUR 
D'UN CHÂSSIS ENCASTRABLE 
AVEC ASPIRATION DIRECTE.

• Configuration de type B à chambre ouverte 
et tirage forcé.

En utilisant le kit séparateur, il est possible 
d'effectuer l'aspiration de l'air direct (Fig. 1-12) 
et l'évacuation des fumées en cheminée simple 
ou directement à l'extérieur. Avec cette configu-
ration, la chaudière est classée comme type B23.

Avec cette configuration :
- l'aspiration de l'air s'effectue directement par 

le milieu où est installé l'appareil (le châssis 
encastrable résulte aéré), qui doit être installé 
et fonctionner seulement dans des locaux aérés 
en permanence ;

- l'évacuation des fumées doit être raccordée 
à une cheminée ou canalisée directement à 
l'extérieur.

Les normes techniques en vigueur doivent donc 
être respectées.

Installation du kit séparateur : installer la bride 
d'évacuation sur le trou central de la chaudière, 
en interposant le joint correspondant avec les 
saillies circulaires vers le bas en contact avec la 
bride de la chaudière et serrer avec les vis à tête 
hexagonale et à pointe plate présentes dans le kit. 
Enlever la bride plate présente dans le trou latéral 
par rapport au trou central (selon les exigences) 
et la remplacer avec la bride d'aspiration en in-
terposant son propre joint déjà présent dans la 
chaudière et serrer avec les vis auto-taraudeuses 
avec tête, fournies. Raccorder les coudes avec le 
côté mâle (lisse) sur le côté femelle des brides.

Le coude d'aspiration doit être retourné vers le 
côté arrière de la chaudière.

Raccorder le tuyau d'évacuation avec le côté mâle 
(lisse) sur le côté femelle du coude jusqu'à la 
butée, en s'assurant d'avoir déjà inséré la rosace 
correspondante interne, et se raccorder au tuyau 
d'évacuation des fumées, qui est nécessaire, selon 
ses besoins.

Extension maximum du conduit d'évacuation. 
Le conduit d'évacuation (aussi bien vertical 
qu'horizontal) peut être prolongé jusqu'à une 
mesure max. de 30 m rectilignes.
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Max. 12900 mm

Max. 12790 mm

Max. 32000 mm

Max. 31956 mm

Setin kapsamı: 
1 adet - Conta (1)
1 adet - Ø 60/100 eşeksenli dirsek (2)
1 adet - Emiş/tahliye konsantrik bağlantı Ø 60/100 (3) 
1 adet - İç pul (4)
1 adet - Dış pul (5)

Adaptör setinin kapsamı: 
1 adet - Conta (1)
1 adet - Ø 80/125 boru  

 redüksiyonu (2)

Ø 80/125 setinin kapsamı: 
 1 adet  -  Ø 80/125 eş eksenli dirse 

 (3)
 1 adet - Ø 80/125 (4) emiş/tahliye  

 konsantrik terminal
 1 adet - İç pul (5)
 1 adet - Dış pul (6)
Setin geri kalan kısmı kullanılmaz

1.13  YATAY EŞMERKEZLİ SET MONTAJI.
Hermetik odalı ve takviye fanlı C tipi konfi-
gürasyon.

Terminalin yerleştirilmesi (açıklıklar, yakın 
binalar, zemin katlarında, vs. mesafelere göre), 
daima yürürlükteki normalara uyularak yerine 
getirilmelidir.

Bu terminal, ayrıca, bacalar / baca borular / 
fonksiyonel ve uygun veya ayarlanabilir yanıcı 
ürünlerin boşaltma sistemleri olmadığında, ve 
zararlı düşük emisyonlarda ısı jeneratörleri kul-
lanarak (sınıf 5a, yürürlükteki teknik standarta 
göre) kullanışlıdır, aşağıdaki durumlarda: 

- "birçok sayıda konut ünitelerinden oluşan bina-
larda otonom sistemlerin bireysel yenilemesi";

- “geleneksel işlemlerin yapıldığı binalarda bi-
reysel ısıtma sistemleriin yen, kurulumları”.

Bu terminal, hava emişinin veya atık gaz tahli-
yesinin doğrudan konutun dışına yapılmasını 
sağlar. Yatay set arka, sağ veya sol yandan çıkışlı 
olarak monte edilebilir. Önden çıkışlı montaj için 
boru ve bir adet eşmerkezli dirsek kullanılarak, 
kanunların, devreye alma esnasında yapılmasını 
öngördüğü testleri yapmak için gerekli alan 
sağlanmalıdır.

• Harici ızgara. Emme/tahliye terminali hem 
Ø 60/100 hem Ø 80/125, eğer doğru şekilde 
kurulduysa, uygun bir şekilde yapının dışında 
bulunur. Dış tampon silikon pulunun dış du-
vara doğru şekilde dayandığından emin olun. 

 NOT.: Sistemin doğru ve sağlıklı çalışması için 
kanallı terminalin, üzerinde bulunan “yukarı” 
ibaresine dikkat edilerek monte edilmesi ve 
doğru şekilde takılması gerekmektedir. 

Yatay emme seti-tahliye Ø 60/100. Set montajı 
(Şek. 1-13): Flanşlı dirseği (2) kombinin orta-
sında yer alan deliğe geçiriniz ve contasını (1) 
takınız bunu yaparken yuvarlak çıkıntıların aşağı 
gelmesine ve kombi flanşı ile temas etmesine 
dikkat ediniz ve de sette yer alan vidalarla sıkıştı-
rınız. Ø 60/100 (3) eşmerkezli terminal borusunu 
erkek tarafından (düz) dirseğin (2) dişi tarafına 
tam oturacak şekilde geçiriniz ve gereken iç ve 
dış pulların takılı olduğundan emin olunuz, bu 
suretle seti oluşturan aksamın tutuş ve bağlantısı 
sağlanmış olacaktır.

•  Ø 60/100 yatay set için uzatma (Res. 1-14). 
Bu konfigürasyona sahip set, ızgaralı terminal 
dahil, kombi çıkışındaki eşmerkezli dirsek 
hariç, yatayda azami 12,9 metre uzatılabilir. 
Bu konfigurasyonun mukavemet faktörü 100'e 
eşittir. Bu durumlarda gerekli uzatmaların talep 
edilmesi gerekir.

Immergas bir basitleştirilmiş Terminal Ø 60/100 
sağlar bu onun uzatma seti ile birlikte 11,9 metre 
maksimal uzantısı ulaşmayı sağlar.

Yatay emme seti-tahliye Ø 80/125. Set montajı 
(Şek. 1-15): Ø 80/125 setinin montajında, Ø 
80/125 duman borularının kurulabilmesi için 
flanşlı boru redüks iyon setinin kullanılması 
gerekir. Flanşlı dirseği (2) kombinin ortasında yer 
alan deliğe geçiriniz ve contasını (1) takınız bunu 
yaparken yuvarlak çıkıntıların aşağı gelmesine ve 
kombi flanşı ile temas etmesine dikkat ediniz ve 
de sette yer alan vidalarla sıkıştırınız. Dirseğin 
(3) erkek (düz) tarafını adaptöre (1) oturtun. 
Eşmerkezli Ø 80/125 (5) terminali erkek (düz) 
tarafından dirseğin (4) (dudaklı conta bulunan) 
dişi tarafına tam oturacak şekilde geçirin, dahili 
(6) ve harici (7) pulların takılı olduklarından 
emin olun, bu suretle seti oluşturan aksamın 
birleştirilmesi ve sızdırmazlıkları sağlanmış 
olacaktır.

•  Ø 80/125 yatay set için uzatma (Res. 1-16). 
Bu konfigürasyona sahip set, ızgaralı terminal 
dahil, kombi çıkışındaki eşmerkezli dirsek hariç, 
azami 32 metre uzatılabilir. İlave parçalar kul-
lanıldığında, kabul edilen uzunluktan eşdeğer 
uzunluğun çıkarılması gerekir. Bu durumlarda 
gerekli uzatmaların talep edilmesi gerekir.
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Máx. 12900 mm 

Máx. 12790 mm 

Máx. 32000 mm 

Máx. 31956 mm 

El kit incluye:
 1  Junta (1)
 1  Codo concéntrico Ø 60/100 (2)
 1  Terminal concéntrico asp./descarga Ø 60/100 (3)
 1  Anilla interna (4)
 1  Anilla externa (5)

El kit adaptador contiene:
 1  Junta (1)
 1  Adaptador Ø 80/125 (2)

El Kit Ø 80/125 incluye:
  1  Codo concéntrico  

Ø 80/125 a 87° (3)
  1  Terminal concéntrico asp./

descarga Ø 80/125 (4)
  1  Anilla interna (5)
  1  Anilla externa (6)
Los demás componentes del kit 
no deben usarse

1.13 INSTALACIÓN DE KITS 
HORIZONTALES CONCÉNTRICOS.

Configuración tipo C con cámara estanca y 
tiro forzado.

La colocación del terminal (en relación a las 
distancias de aberturas, edificios enfrentados, 
zona de tránsito, etc.) debe realizarse conforme 
a la normativa vigente.

Este terminal puede utilizarse también, en caso 
de no haber chimeneas/conductos de evacuación 
de humos/sistemas de evacuación de productos 
de combustión adecuados y en funcionamiento o 
que puedan adaptarse, y empleando generadores 
de calor de baja emisión contaminante (clase 
5A, según la normativa técnica en vigor), en los 
siguientes casos:

- “reestructuración de sistemas autónomos en 
edificios formados por varias unidades”;

- “nuevas instalaciones de calefacción individual 
en edificios sometidos a obras de conservación”.

Este terminal permite aspirar el aire y descargar 
los humos directamente al exterior de la vivienda. 
El kit horizontal puede ser montado con salida 
posterior, lateral derecha, lateral izquierda. Para 
la instalación con salida anterior es necesario 
usar el tubo y un codo concéntrico de empalme, 
para garantizar el espacio útil para realizar las 
pruebas requeridas por la ley durante la primera 
puesta en servicio.

• Rejilla externa. El terminal de aspiración/
descarga ya sea de Ø 60/100 que de Ø 80/125, 
si está instalado correctamente, desde fuera del 
edificio será agradable a la vista. Compruebe 
que la anilla de silicona de taponamiento ex-
terno esté bien colocada hasta tocar la pared 
exterior. 

 IMPORTANTE: para un funcionamiento 
correcto del sistema, instale correctamente el 
terminal con rejilla, asegurándose de respetar 
en la instalación la indicación "alto" del termi-
nal.

Kit horizontal de aspiración - descarga Ø 
60/100. Montaje del kit (Fig. 1-13): Instale el 
codo con el collarín (2) en el orificio central de 
la caldera interponiendo la junta (1) posicionán-
dola con los salientes circulares hacia abajo en 
contacto con el collarín de la caldera y apriete con 
los tornillos del kit. Acoplar el lado macho (liso) 
del tubo terminal concéntrico Ø 60/100 (3), en 
el lado hembra del codo (2) apretándolo hasta el 
tope, sin olvidarse de introducir antes las relativas 
anillas interna y externa, de esta forma se conse-
guirá la unión estanca de los elementos del kit.

• Alargadores para el kit horizontal Ø 60/100 
(Fig. 1-14). El kit con esta configuración puede 
ser prolongado como máximo 12,9 m (distancia 
horizontal), incluido el terminal con rejilla y 
excluido el codo concéntrico de salida de la 
caldera. Esta configuración corresponde a un 
factor de resistencia igual a 100. En estos casos 
debe solicitar las prolongaciones adecuadas.

Immergas pone a disposición además un termi-
nal simplificado Ø 60/100 que junto con sus kits 
de prolongación permite alcanzar una extensión 
máxima de 11,9 metros.

Kit horizontal de aspiración - descarga Ø 
80/125. Montaje del kit (Fig. 1-15): para la 
instalación del kit Ø 80/125 debe usar el kit 
adaptador empalmado para poder instalar el 
sistema de canalización de humos con Ø 80/125. 
Instale el adaptador con brida (2) en el orificio 
central de la caldera interponiendo la junta (1) 
posicionándola con los salientes circulares hacia 
abajo en contacto con el collarín de la caldera y 
apriete con los tornillos del kit. Acople el codo 
(3) con lado macho (liso) hasta llevarlo a tocar 
con el adaptador (1). Monte el tubo terminal con-
céntrico Ø 80/125 (5) acoplando su lado macho 
(liso) con el lado hembra del codo (4) (con juntas 
de labio) apretándolo hasta el fondo, sin olvidar 
de introducir previamente las relativas anillas 
interna (6) y externa (7), de esta forma se con-
seguirá la unión estanca de los elementos del kit.

• Alargadores para el kit horizontal Ø 80/125 
(Fig. 1-16). El kit con esta configuración puede 
ser prolongado hasta una medida de máx 32 
m, incluido el terminal con rejilla y excluido 
el codo concéntrico de salida de la caldera. 
Si hay componentes adicionales debe restarle 
la longitud equivalente a la medida máxima 
admitida. En estos casos debe solicitar las 
prolongaciones adecuadas.
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Komplet vsebuje:
1 - Tesnilo (1) 
1 - Koncentrično koleno Ø 60/100 (2) 
1 - Koncentrični cevovod za zajem-odvod Ø 60/100 (3)
1 - Notranja rozeta (4)
1 - Zunanja rozeta (5)

Komplet adapterja vsebuje:
1 -  Tesnilo (1) 
1 -  Adapter Ø 80/125 (2) 

Komplet Ø 80/125 vsebuje: 
1 -  Koncentrično koleno Ø 

80/125 na 87° (3)
1 -  Koncentrični cevovod za 

zajem-odvod Ø 80/125 (4) 
1 -  Notranja rozeta (5) 
1 -  Zunanja rozeta (6) 
Ostalih sestavnih delov kompleta 
ne uporabite 

1.13 NAMESTITEV KONCENTRIČNIH 
HORIZONTALNIH KOMPLETOV. 

Konfiguracija tipa C z zaprto komoro in pri-
silnim vlekom.

Položaj terminala (glede na razdalje pri odpira-
nju, sosednje stavbe, hodno površino, itd.) mora 
biti vedno v skladu z veljavnimi normativami.

Terminal ni mogoče zvijati v kolikor niso prisotni 
kamini /dimne cevi / funkcionalni ter primerni 
oziroma prilagodljivi sistemi za odvajanja pro-
duktov izgorevanja in če se uporabljajo toplotni 
generatorji z nizko stopnjo onesnaževalnih emisij 
(razred 5a, skladno z veljavnimi tehničnimi 
predpisi), in sicer v sledečih primerih:

- “posamezne obnove samostojnih napeljav v 
zgradbah, ki jih sestavlja več nepremičninskih 
enot”;

- “nove inštalacije posameznih termičnih 
napeljav v zgradbah, na katerih se izvajajo 
ohranitveni posegi”.

Ta cevovod omogoča zajemanje zraka neposred-
no od zunaj in odvajanje dimnih plinov navzven, 
izven bivalnih prostorov. Horizontalni komplet 
se lahko namesti z zadnjim, desnim stranskim, 
levim stranskim ali prednjim izhodom. Pri name-
stitvi s sprednjim izhodom je potrebno uporabiti 
cev s koncentričnim kolenom z vtičem, tako da 
je zagotovljen uporabni prostor za izvrševanje 
zahtevanih preizkusov, ki jih določa zakon pred 
prvim zagonom naprave. 

• Zunanja rešetka. Če je dimniški zaključek za 
zajem zraka-odvod dimnih plinov Ø 60/100 ali 
Ø 80/125 pravilno nameščen, na fasadi stavbe 
lepo izgleda. Silikonsko rozeto za zunanjo 
zatesnitev pravilno pritrdite na zunanji zid. 

 OPOMBA: za zagotovitev pravilnega delovanja 
sistema mora biti odvodnik z mrežo pravilno 
nameščen, tako da se pri namestitvi upošteva 
oznako "zgoraj" na njem.

Horizontalni kompleti cevi za zajem zgoreval-
nega zraka - odvod dimnih plinov Ø 60/100. 
Montaža kompleta (Sl. 1-13): Koncentrično 
koleno s prirobnico (2) namestite na osrednjo 
odprtino kotla, pri čemer mednju vstavite tesnilo 
(1) tako, da bodo krožne izbokline obrnjene 
navzdol in se bodo dotikale prirobnice kotla, 
nato pa celotni sklop privijte z vijaki iz kompleta. 
Moško (gladko) stran koncentrične končne cevi 
Ø 60/100 (3) vstavite v žensko stran kolena (2), 
tako da se stakneta, nato vstavite notranjo in 
zunanjo rozeto, s čimer zagotovite tesnjenje in 
spoj sestavnih elementov kompleta.

• Podaljševalne cevi za horizontalni komplet Ø 
60/100 (Sl. 1-14). Horizontalni komplet takšne 
konfiguracije se lahko podaljša največ na 12,9 
m podolžno, vključno z mrežastim odvodni-
kom in brez koncentričnega kolena na izhodu 
iz kotla. Takšna dolžina odgovarja faktorju 
upora 100. V tem primeru naročite ustrezne 
podaljške. 

Immergas lahko poleg tega zagotovi tudi poe-
nostavljen terminal Ø 60/100, ki v kombinaciji 
z ustreznim kompletom za podaljšanje omogoča 
doseganje maksimalnega podaljška v dolžini 
11,9 metra. 

Horizontalni kompleti cevi za zajem zgoreval-
nega zraka - odvod dimnih plinov Ø 80/125. 
Montaža kompleta (Sl. 1-15): za namestitev kom-
pleta Ø 80/125 je potrebno uporabiti komplet 
z adapterjem s prirobnicami, da bi tako lahko 
namestili dimniški sistem Ø 80/125. Prirobnični 
adapter (2) namestite na osrednjo odprtino kotla, 
pri čemer mednju vstavite tesnilo (1) tako, da 
bodo krožne izbokline obrnjene navzdol in se 
bodo dotikale prirobnice kotla, nato pa celotni 
sklop privijte z vijaki iz kompleta. Koleno (3) 
vstavite z moško (gladko) stranjo vse do adap-
terja (1). Moško (gladko) stran koncentričnega 
zaključka Ø 80/125 (5) vstavite v žensko stran 
kolena (4) (s tesnili z robom), tako da se oba dela 
stakneta; preverite, ali sta notranja (6) in zunanja 
rozeta (7) že vstavljeni, da spojite sestavne dele 
kompleta in zagotovite njihovo tesnjenje.

• Podaljševalne cevi za horizontalni komplet Ø 
80/125 (Sl. 1-16). Komplet je mogoče podaljšati 
do največ32 m, vključno z mrežastim odvodni-
kom in brez koncentričnega kolena na izhodu 
iz kotla.   Če so prisotne dodatne komponente, 
je treba odšteti tolikšno dolžino, kolikor znaša 
največja dovoljena velikost. V tem primeru 
naročite ustrezne podaljške. 

Maks. 12900 mm

Maks. 12790 mm

Maks. 32000 mm

Maks. 31956 mm
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Max. 12900 mm

Max. 12790 mm

Max. 32000 mm

Max. 31956 mm

Súprava obsahuje:
1 - Tesnenie (1)
1 - Koncentrické koleno Ø 60/100 (2)
1 - Koncentrický koncový diel nasávanie/odvod Ø 60/100 (3)
1 - Vnútorná ružica (4)
1 - Vonkajšia ružica (5)

Rozdeľovacia súprava obsahuje:
 1 - Tesnenie (1)
 1 - Adaptér Ø 80/125 (2)

Súprava Ø 80/125 obsahuje:
 1 - Koncentrické koleno  

Ø 80/100 87° (3)
 1 - Koncentrický koncový diel 

nasávanie/odvod Ø 80/125 (4)
 1 - Vnútorná ružica (5)
 1 - Vonkajšia ružica (6)
Ostatné komponenty súpravy sa 
nepoužívajú.

1.13 INŠTALÁCIA HORIZONTÁLNYCH 
KONCENTRICKÝCH SÚPRAV

Konfigurácia typu C so vzduchotesnou komo-
rou a núteným ťahom.

Umiestnenie koncového dielu (v závislosti 
od vzdialeností od otvorov, okolitých budov, 
horných plôch a pod.) sa musí vykonávať podľa 
platnej legislatívy.

Táto koncová súprava môže byť použitá tiež v 
neprítomnosti komínov / dymových rúr / funkč-
ných a adekvátnych systémov pre odvádzanie 
spalín, alebo prispôsobiteľných; a s použitím 
tepelných generátorov s nízkymi emisiami škod-
livín (triedy 5a v súladue s platnými technickými 
predpismi), v týchto prípadoch:

- “reštrukturalizácia jednotlivých autonómnych 
systémov v budovách skladajúcich sa z viace-
rých bytových jednotiek ";

- “nové inštalácie samostatných vykurovacích 
systémov v budovách vystavených konzerva-
tívnemu spôsobu vykonávania zásahov".

Tento koncový diel umožňuje nasávanie vzduchu 
a výfuk spalín priamo do vonkajšieho prostredia 
obydlia vo vertikálnom smere. Horizontálnu 
súpravu je možné inštalovať s vývodom vzadu, 
naprav alebo naľavo. Pre inštaláciu s výstupom 
vpredu je nutné použiť zlom a vsúvacie koncen-
trické koleno tak, aby bol zaistený priestor pre 
výkon skúšok vyžadovaných podľa zákona v čase 
prvého uvedenia do prevádzky.

• Vonkajší rošt Koncový kus nasávanie/výfuk 
ako Ø 60/100, tak Ø 80/125, ak je správne 
nainštalovaný, nemá rušivý vplyv na vonkajší 
estetický vzhľad budovy. Skontrolujte, či je 
vonkajšia silikónová ružica správne založená 
na vonkajší múr. 

 POZN.: pre správnu prevádzku systému je 
dôležité, aby bol koncový rošt nainštalovaný 
správne; je potrebné sa ubezpečiť, že nápis 
"hore" na koncovom dieli je umiestnený podľa 
pokynov.

Horizontálna súprava nasávanie - výfuk  
Ø 60/100. Montáž súpravy (Obr. 1-13): namon-
tujte ohyb s prírubou (2) na centrálny otvor kotla 
spolu s tesnením (1) a umiestnite ho tak, aby 
okrúhle kraje prečnievali smerom dolu a dotýkali 
sa príruby kotla; utiahnite skrutkami, ktoré sú vo 
vybavení súpravy. Zasuňte koncové koncentrické 
potrubie Ø 60/100 (3) perom (hladkou stranou) 
do drážky kolena (2) až na doraz. Nezabudnite 
predtým vložiť príslušnú vnútornú a vonkajšiu 
ružicu. Týmto spôsobom dosiahnete dokonale 
tesného a pevného spojenia jednotlivých častí 
súpravy.

• Predlžovacie diely pre horizontálnu súpravu 
Ø 60/100 (Obr. 1-14). Súpravu s touto konfi-
guráciou je možné predĺžiť horizontálne až na 
maximálnu dĺžku 12,9 m , vrátane koncového 
roštu a koncentrického kolena na výstupe z 
kotla. Táto konfigurácia zodpovedá faktoru 
odporu 100. V týchto prípadoch je nutné 
požiadať o zodpovedajúce predlžovacie diely.

Immergas takisto poskytuje k dispozícii zjed-
nodušenú koncovú súpravu Ø 60/100, ktorá v 
spojení s jeho dodatkovou súpravou umožní 
dosiahnuť maximálne predĺženie 11,9 metrov.

Horizontálna súprava nasávanie - výfuk  
Ø 80/125. Montáž súpravy (Obr. 1-15): pre 
inštaláciu súpravy Ø 80/125 je potrebné použiť 
súpravu prírubového adaptéra, aby bolo možné 
nainštalovať dymovod Ø 80/125. Namontujte 
prírubový adaptér (2) na centrálny otvor kotla 
spolu s tesnením (1) a umiestnite ho tak, aby 
okrúhle kraje prečnievali smerom dolu a dotýkali 
sa príruby kotla; utiahnite skrutkami, ktoré sú 
vo vybavení súpravy. Zasuňte koleno (3) perom 
(hladkou stranou) na rozdeľovaciu súpravu až 
na doraz (1). Zasuňte koncentrický koncový diel 
Ø 80/125 (5) perom (hladká strana) do drážky 
kolena (4) (s tesnením s obrubou) až na doraz. 
Nezabudnite predtým navliecť príslušnú vnútor-
nú (6) a vonkajšiu (7) ružicu. Týmto spôsobom 
dosiahnete dokonalé tesné a pevné spojenie 
jednotlivých častí súpravy.

• Predlžovacie diely pre horizontálnu súpravu  
Ø 80/125 (Obr. 1-16). Súpravu s touto konfi-
guráciou je možné predĺžiť až na maximálnu 
dĺžku 32 m , vrátane koncového roštu a koncen-
trického kolena na výstupe z kotla. V prítom-
nosti ďalších komponentov je nutné odpočítať 
dĺžku ekvivalentnú príslušnému priemeru 
potrubia. V týchto prípadoch je nutné požiadať 
o zodpovedajúce predlžovacie diely.
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Kit-ul conţine:
1 buc. - Garnitură (1)
1 buc. - Cot concentric Ø 60/100 (2)
1 buc. - Terminal concentric adm./evacuare Ø 60/100 (3)
1 buc. - Rozetă internă (4)
1 buc. - Rozetă externă (5)

Kit-ul adaptator conţine:
1 buc. - Garnitură (1)
 1 buc. -  Adaptator  

Ø 80/125 (2)

Kit-ul cu Ø 80/125 conţine:
1 buc. -  Cot concentric  

Ø 80/125 la 87° (3)
 1 buc. -  Terminal concentric adm./

evacuare Ø 80/125 (4)
 1 buc. - Rozetă internă (5)
 1 buc. - Rozetă externă (6)
Celelalte componente din kit nu trebuie 
folosite

1.13 INSTALAREA KIT-URILOR 
ORIZONTALE CONCENTRICE.

Configuraţie de tip C cu cameră etanșă și 
tiraj forţat.

Amplasarea terminalului (în funcţie de distanţele 
faţă de deschizături, clădiri alăturate, pardoseală 
etc.) trebuie realizată conform prevederilor nor-
melor în vigoare.

Acest terminal poate fi folosit, de asemenea, în 
cazul în care nu sunt prevăzute coşuri/sisteme 
de evacuare a produselor rezultate în urma 
combustiei funcţionale şi adecvate sau care pot 
fi adaptate, şi utilizând generatoare de căldură 
cu emisii reduse de produse poluante (clasa 
5a, conform prevederilor normelor tehnice în 
vigoare), în următoarele cazuri:

- “renovarea instalaţiilor independente în clădiri 
formate din mai multe unităţi imobiliare”;

- “instalaţii termice independente noi, în clădiri 
supuse intervenţiilor de tip conservativ”.

Cu ajutorul acestui terminal admisia aerului 
necesar combustiei şi evacuarea gazelor de ardere 
sunt efectuate direct în exteriorul locuinţei. Kit-ul 
orizontal poate fi instalat cu ieşirea în spate, în la-
teral dreapta şi în lateral stânga. Pentru instalarea 
cu ieşirea în faţă trebuie utilizat manşonul şi un 
cot concentric cu cuplare pentru a asigura spaţiul 
util pentru efectuarea probelor la prima punere în 
funcţiune, prevăzute de legile în vigoare.

• Grilaj extern. Terminalul de admisie/evacuare 
atât cu Ø 60/100, cât şi cu Ø 80/125, dacă este 
instalat corect are un aspect estetic plăcut în 
afara clădirii. Asiguraţi-vă că rozeta din silicon 
aflată în exterior este corect fixată pe peretele 
exterior al clădirii. 

 N.B.: pentru o funcţionare corectă a sistemu-
lui terminalul cu grilaj trebuie instalat corect 
asigurându-vă ca indicaţia “sus” prezentă pe 
terminal să fie respectată în timpul instalării.

Kit-uri orizontale de admisie - evacuare Ø 
60/100. Montarea kit-ului (Fig. 1-13): montaţi 
cotul cu flanşă (2) pe orificiul central al centralei 
- aşezaţi garnitura (1)  cu proeminenţele circulare 
în jos în contact cu flanşa centralei şi strângeţi-o 
cu şuruburile prezente în kit. Introduceţi con-
ducta terminală concentrică Ø 60/100 (3) cu 
capătul tată (neted) în capătul mamă al cotului 
(2) şi împingeţi până la capăt, asigurându-vă 
că aţi introdus rozeta internă şi cea externă; în 
acest mod se va obţine etanşeitatea şi îmbinarea 
perfectă a elementelor ce compun kit-ul.

• Prelungitoare pentru kit-ul orizontal cu Ø 
60/100 (Fig. 1-14). Cu ajutorul acestei confi-
guraţii, kit-ul orizontal poate fi prelungit până 
la o lungime max. de 12,9 m orizontal, inclusiv 
terminalul cu grilaj; este exclus cotul concentric 
aflat la ieşirea din centrală. Această configuraţie 
corespunde unui factor de rezistenţă egal cu 
100. În acest caz trebuie să solicitaţi prelungi-
toarele adecvate.

Immergas vă pune la dispoziţie un terminal sim-
plificat cu Ø 60/100 care împreună cu kit-urile 
de prelungire permite atingerea unei lungimi 
maxime de 11,9 metri.

Kit-uri orizontale de admisie - evacuare Ø 
80/125. Montarea kit-ului (Fig. 1-15): pentru 
instalarea kit-ului cu Ø 80/125 trebuie să utilizaţi 
kit-ul adaptator cu flanşă pentru a putea monta 
apoi sistemul de evacuare a gazelor de ardere 
cu Ø 80/125. Instalaţi adaptorul cu flanşă (2) 
pe orificiul central al centralei, aşezaţi garnitura 
(1) cu proeminenţele circulare în jos în contact 
cu flanşa centralei şi strângeţi-o cu şuruburile 
prezente în kit. Introduceţi cotul (3) cu capă-
tul tată (neted) pe adaptator (1) şi împingeţi-l 
până la capăt. Introduceţi conducta terminală 
concentrică Ø80/125 (5) cu capătul tată (neted) 
în capătul mamă al cotului (4) (cu garnituri cu 
umăr) - împingeţi până la capăt, asigurându-vă 
că aţi introdus rozeta internă (6) şi cea externă 
(7); în acest mod se va obţine etanşeitatea şi îm-
binarea perfectă a elementelor ce compun kit-ul.

• Prelungitoare pentru kit-ul orizontal cu Ø 
80/125 (Fig. 1-16). Kit-ul cu această configura-
ţie poate fi prelungit până la o lungime de max. 
32 m, inclusiv terminalul cu grilaj, dar exclus 
cotul concentric la ieşirea din centrală. În cazul 
în care sunt prezente componente suplimenta-
re, trebuie să scădeţi lungimea echivalentă din 
lungimea maximă admisă. În acest caz trebuie 
să solicitaţi prelungitoarele adecvate.

Max. 12900 mm

Max. 12790 mm

Max. 32000 mm

Max. 31956 mm
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Max. 12900 mm

Max. 12790 mm

Max. 32000 mm

Max. 31956 mm

Komponenty zestawu:
1 - Uszczelka (1)
1 - Kolanko koncentryczne Ø 60/100 (2)
1 - Kolanko koncentryczne zas./spustu Ø 60/100 (3)
1 - Rozeta wewnętrzna (4)
1 - Rozeta zewnętrzna (5)

Komponenty zestawu:
1 - Uszczelka (1)
1 - Przejściówka Ø 80/125 (2)

Zestaw Ø 80/125 zawiera:
1 - Kolanko koncentryczne 
  Ø 80/125 o 87° (3)
1 - Kolanko koncentryczne 
  zas./spustu Ø 80/125 (4)
1 - Rozeta wewnętrzna (5)
1 - Rozeta zewnętrzna (4)
Pozostałe elementy zestawu nie 
są używane

1.13 MONTAŻ ZESTAWÓW POZIOMYCH 
KONCENTRYCZNYCH.

Konfiguracja typu C ze szczelną komorą i 
sztucznym ciągiem.

Umiejscowienie końcówki (w stosunku do 
odległości od otworów, przyległych budynków, 
tarasów itp.) powinno być zgodne z obowiązu-
jącymi przepisami.

Końcówkę tę można również stosować w razie 
braku kominów/kanałów dymnych/odpo-
wiednich lub niemożliwych do dostosowania 
systemów do odprowadzenia produktów spa-
lania i z zastosowaniem generatorów ciepła o 
niskiej emisji zanieczyszczeń (klasa 5a, zgodnie 
z obowiązującymi normami technicznymi), w 
poniższych przypadkach:

- “pojedyncze modernizacje niezależnych insta-
lacji w budynkach złożonych z kilku jednostek 
mieszkaniowych”;

- “nowe instalacji pojedynczych urządzeń 
termicznych w budynkach poddanych czyn-
nościom konserwacyjnym”.

Ta końcówka umożliwia zasysanie powietrza i 
odprowadzanie spalin bezpośrednio na zewnątrz 
mieszkania. Zestaw poziomy można zainsta-
lować z wyjściem tylnym, bocznym prawym 
i bocznym lewym. Do montażu z wyjściem 
przednim należy użyć króćca połączeniowego 
i kolanka rurowego koncentrycznego łączonej 
na wtyk, aby zapewnić przestrzeń użyteczną do 
wykonania prób wymaganych przez przepisy 
podczas pierwszego uruchamiania.

• Kratka zewnętrzna. Jeśli końcówka zasysania/
spustu zarówno Ø 60/100 jak i Ø 80/125, jest 
zainstalowana prawidłowo, jej widok na ze-
wnątrz budynku jest przyjemny. Upewnić się, 
że zewnętrzna silikonowa rozeta maskująca jest 
prawidłowo dociśnięta do ściany zewnętrznej. 

 N.B.: w celu właściwego funkcjonowania sys-
temu konieczne jest, aby końcówka-kratka była 
zainstalowana we właściwy sposób upewniając 
się, żeby przestrzegano wskazania "wysoki" 
obecnego na końcówce.

Zestaw poziomy zasysania- spustowy Ø60/100. 
Montaż zestawu (Rys. 1-13): zainstalować kształt-
kę z kołnierzem (2) na środkowym otworze kotła 
umieszczając uprzednio uszczelkę (1) zaokrąglo-
nymi występkami do dołu w styczności z kołnie-
rzem kotła i umocować śrubami obecnymi w ze-
stawie. Przyłączyć rurę końcową koncentryczną 
Ø 60/100 (3) stroną męską (gładką) do strony 
żeńskiej kształtki (2) i lekko docisnąć do końca, 
upewniając się co do uprzedniego wprowadzenia 
odpowiedniej rozety wewnętrznej i zewnętrznej; 
w ten sposób uzyska się szczelność i połączenie 
elementów tworzących zestaw.

• Przedłużki do zestawu poziomego Ø 60/100 
(Rys. 1-14). Zestaw o takiej konfiguracji może 
być przedłużony do rozmiaru max. 12,9 m 
poziomych, łącznie z końcówką-kratką i wy-
kluczając kolanko koncentryczne na wyjściu 
z kotła. Taka konfiguracja odpowiada współ-
czynnikowi wytrzymałości równemu 100. W 
takich przypadkach konieczne jest zamówienie 
specjalnych przedłużeń.

Firma Immergas udostępnia również uprosz-
czoną końcówkę Ø 60/100, która w połączeniu 
z własnymi zestawami przedłużającymi umożli-
wiają osiągnięcie maksymalnego przedłużenia o 
długości 11,9 metra.

Zestaw poziomy zasysania- spustowy Ø 80/125. 
Montaż zestawu (Rys. 1-15): do zainstalowania 
zestawu Ø 80/125 potrzebny jest zestaw przej-
ściowy z kołnierzem, aby móc zainstalować 
przewód spalinowy Ø 80/125. Zainstalować 
przejściówkę z kołnierzem (2) na środkowym 
otworze kotła umieszczając uprzednio uszczelkę 
(1) zaokrąglonymi występkami do dołu w ze-
tknięciu z kołnierzem kotła i umocować śrubami 
obecnymi w zestawie. Zaczepić kolanko (3) stro-
ną męską (gładką) dociskając do przejściówki (1). 
Połączyć na wtyk rurę końcową koncentryczną 
Ø 80/125 (5) stroną męską (gładką) i stronę 
żeńską kolanka (4) (z uszczelkami wargowymi) 
i lekko docisnąć do końca, upewniając się co 
do uprzedniego włożenia odpowiedniej rozety 
wewnętrznej i zewnętrznej; w ten sposób uzyska 
się szczelność i połączenie elementów tworzą-
cych zestaw.

• Przedłużki do zestawu poziomego Ø 80/125 
(Rys. 1-16). Zestaw o takiej konfiguracji 
może być przedłużony do rozmiaru max. 32 
m, łącznie z końcówką-kratką i wykluczając 
kolanko koncentryczne na wyjściu z kotła. W 
przypadku dodatkowych elementów konieczne 
jest odjęcie długości równej maksymalnemu 
dozwolonemu wymiarowi. W takich przypad-
kach konieczne jest zamówienie specjalnych 
przedłużeń.
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Max. 12900 mm

Max. 12790 mm

Max. 32000 mm

Max. 31956 mm

A készlet tartalma:
1 db - Tömítés (1)
1 db - Ø 60/100 mm-es koncentrikus könyökidom (2)
1 db - Ø 60/100 mm-es koncentrikus be- és kivezető végelem (3)
1 db - Belső takarórózsa (4)
1 db - Külső takarórózsa (5)

A csatlakoztató készlet tartalma:
 1 db - Tömítés (1)
 1 db - Ø 80/125 mm-es adapter (2)

A Ø 80/125 készlet tartalma:
 1 db - Ø 80/125 mm-es 87°-os 

koncentrikus könyökidom (3)
 1 db - Ø 80/125 mm-es koncentrikus 

be- és kivezető végelem (4)
 1 db - Belső takarórózsa (5)
 1 db - Külső takarórózsa (6)
A készlet többi elemére nincs szükség

1.13 A VÍZSZINTES KONCENTRIKUS 
ÉGÉSTERMÉK ELVEZETÉS 
TELEPÍTÉSE.

C típusú helyiség levegőjétől független és ven-
tilátoros kazán kiépítése

A végelemet (a nyílásoktól való távolság, ránéző 
épületek, járófelületek stb. függvényében) úgy 
kell elhelyezni, hogy az megfeleljen az érvényes 
előírásoknak.

Ezt a végelemet továbbá megfelelően működő 
vagy megfelelővé tehető kémények / füstcsövek 
/ égéstermék-elvezető rendszerek hiányában és 
alacsony szennyezőanyag kibocsátású (hatályos 
szabványok szerinti 5a besorolású) kazánok 
alkalmazásával a következő esetekben lehet 
használni:

- “több ingatlanegységből álló épületben önálló 
berendezések egyszeri felújítása”;

- “új önálló fűtőberendezések beszerelése állapot 
megőrző jellegű átalakításnak kitett épületek-
ben”.

Ez a végelem lehetővé teszi az égési levegő közvet-
lenül szabad térből történő beszívását és a égés-
termék ugyanide történő kivezetését. A vízszintes 
készlet felszerelhető hátsó, jobb oldali és bal oldali 
kivezetéssel. Az elülső kivezetés felszereléséhez a 
csonkot és egy koncentrikus könyökidom csat-
lakozót kell használni, oly módon, hogy az első 
üzembe helyezéskor a hatályos jogszabályoknak 
megfelelően a tesztek végrehajtásához elegendő 
tér álljon rendelkezésre. 

• Védőrács. A Ø 60/100 mm-es és Ø 80/125 égési 
levegő-égéstermék elvezető végelem megfelelő 
beszerelés esetén nem nyújt kellemetlen lát-
ványt az épületen. Ellenőrizze, hogy a külső 
ütköző szilikon takarórózsa a külső falhoz 
teljesen illeszkedik-e. 

 MEGJEGYZÉS: a rendszer megfelelő mű-
ködése érdekben ügyeljen a rácsos végelem 
megfelelő felhelyezésére. Ellenőrizze, hogy a 
végelem “alto” (“fent”) jelzéssel ellátott oldala 
a megfelelő helyre kerül-e.

Ø 60/100 mm-es vízszintes égési levegő - égés-
termék elvezető készlet. Készlet összeszerelése 
(1-13 ábra): csatlakoztassa a karimás indulóido-
mot (2) a tömítés (1) közbeiktatásával a kazán 
középső nyílásához a kör alakú kiálló elemekkel 
lefelé, és rögzítse a készletben található csavarok-
kal. Csúsztassa a Ø 60/100 mm-es koncentrikus 
kivezető végelem (3) külsős (sima) végét, a 
könyökidom (2) belsős (tokos) felébe, és tolja be 
ütközésig. Ellenőrizze, hogy a helyére illesztette-e 
a külső és belső takarórózsát, így a biztosíthatja a 
készletet alkotó elemek megfelelő illeszkedését, 
és tömörségét.

• Ø 60/100 mm-es toldócsövek vízszintes 
készlethez (1-14 ábra) Ez a készlet max. 12,9 
m-ig hosszabbítható meg vízszintes irányban, 
amelybe beleértendő a rácsos végelem, de a 
koncentrikus induló idom hossza nem. Ez a 
konfiguráció 100-as ellenállási együttható-
nak felel meg. Ebben az esetben forduljon a 
gyártóhoz a szükséges toldócsövek és idomok 
kiválasztásához.

Továbbá az Immergas elérhetővé tesz egy egy-
szerűsített Ø 60/100 mm-es végelemet, amelyet 
a saját toldókészletével kombinálva maximum 
11,9 méteres kiterjedést érhet el.

Ø 80/125 mm-es égési levegő-égéstermék elve-
zető készletek. Készlet összeszerelése (1-15 ábra): 
a Ø 80/125 mm-es készlet telepítéséhez használja 
a karimás indulóidom készletet, amellyel lehető-
sége van a Ø 80/125 mm-es rendszer bekötésére. 
Csatlakoztassa a karimás indulóidomot (2) a 
tömítés (1) közbeiktatásával a kazán középső 
nyílásához a kör alakú kiálló elemekkel lefelé, 
és rögzítse a készletben található csavarokkal. 
Tolja a könyökidomot (3) a külsős (sima) felével 
ütközésig az induló elemre (1). Csúsztassa a Ø 
80/125 mm-es koncentrikus kivezető végelem 
(5) külsős (sima) végét, a könyökidom (4) belsős 
(alakos tömítéssel ellátott tokos) felébe, és tolja 
be ütközésig. Ellenőrizze, hogy a helyére illesz-
tette-e a külső (7) és belső (6) takarórózsát, így a 
biztosíthatja a készletet alkotó elemek megfelelő 
illeszkedését, és tömörségét.

• Ø 80/125 mm-es toldócsövek vízszintes kész-
lethez (1-16 ábra) Ez a készlet max. 32 m-ig 
hosszabbítható meg, amelybe beleértendő a 
rácsos végelem, de a koncentrikus induló idom 
hossza nem. Kiegészítő elemek esetén vonja le 
ezek hosszát a megengedett max. hosszúságból. 
Ebben az esetben forduljon a gyártóhoz a szük-
séges toldócsövek és idomok kiválasztásához.
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Μέγιστο 12900 mm

Μέγιστο 12790 mm

Μέγιστο 32000 mm

Μέγιστο 31956 mm

Το κιτ περιλαμβάνει:
Αρ. 1  - Τσιμούχα (1)
Αρ. 1  - Ομόκεντρη καμπύλη Ø 60/100 (2)
Αρ. 1  -  Ομόκεντρο τερματικό αναρρόφησης/εκκένωσης Ø 60/100 (3)
Αρ.1  - Εσωτερική ροζέτα (4)
Αρ. 1  - Εξωτερική ροζέτα (5)

Το κιτ προσαρμογέα περιλαμβάνει:
Αρ. 1 - Τσιμούχα (1)
 Αρ. 1 - Προσαρμογέας Ø 80/125 (2)

Το Kit Ø 80/125 περιλαμβάνει:
Αρ. 1 - Ομόκεντρη καμπύλη Ø 

80/125 87° (3)

 Αρ. 1 - Ομόκεντρο τερματικό 
αναρρόφησης/εκκένωσης Ø 
80/125 (4)

 Αρ. 1 - Εσωτερική ροζέτα (5)
 Αρ. 1 - Εξωτερική ροζέτα (6)
Τα υπόλοιπα συστατικά μέρη του kit 
δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται

1.13 ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΟΜΟΚΕΝΤΡΩΝ 
ΟΡΙΖΟΝΤΙΩΝ KIT. 

Ρύθμιση τύπου C με στεγανό θάλαμο και εξα-
ναγκασμένο ελκυσμό.

Η τοποθέτηση του τερματικού (σε σχέση με τις 
αποστάσεις από ανοίγματα, στραμμένο επί των 
κτιρίων, επίπεδο διάβασης πεζών, κλπ.) θα πρέπει 
να γίνεται σύμφωνα με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία.

Το τερματικό αυτό χρησιμοποιείται επίσης και σε 
περίπτωση απουσίας καπνοδόχων / αεραγωγών / 
κατάλληλων και λειτουργικών ή προσαρμόσιμων 
συστημάτων εκκένωσης των προϊόντων καύσης, 
και χρησιμοποιώντας γεννήτριες θερμότητας με 
χαμηλές εκπομπές ρύπων (κατηγορία 5a, σύμφω-
να με τις ισχύουσες τεχνικές προδιαγραφές), στις 
ακόλουθες περιπτώσεις: 

- “ξεχωριστή αναδιάρθρωση αυτόνομων εγκα-
ταστάσεων σε κτίρια κατασκευασμένα από 
περισσότερες οικιστικές μονάδες”,

- “νέες εγκαταστάσεις αυτόνομων θερμικών 
συστημάτων σε κτίρια που υπόκεινται σε 
παρεμβάσεις συντήρησης”.

Αυτό το τερματικό επιτρέπει την αναρρόφηση 
του αέρα και την εκκένωση των καπνών απευθεί-
ας έξω από την κατοικία. Το οριζόντιο Kit μπορεί 
να εγκατασταθεί με την έξοδο πίσω, πλάγια δεξιά 
και πλάγια αριστερά. Για την εγκατάσταση με την 
έξοδο μπροστά χρησιμοποιήστε τον μικρό κορμό 
και μία ομόκεντρη καμπύλη ζεύξης έτσι ώστε να 
εξασφαλιστεί ο χρήσιμος χώρος για την εκτέλεση 
των δοκιμών που απαιτούνται από το νόμο κατά 
την πρώτη θέση σε λειτουργία.

• Εξωτερική σχάρα. Το τερματικό αναρρόφησης 
/εκκένωσης τόσο Ø 60/100 όσο Ø 80/125, 
αν έχει εγκατασταθεί σωστά, ταιριάζει στην 
εξωτερική όψη του κτιρίου. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η 
ροδέλα σιλικόνης εξωτερικού φραξίματος έχει 
ασφαλίσει σωστά στον εξωτερικό τοίχο. 

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: για τη σωστή λειτουργία του συ-
στήματος θα πρέπει το πλεγματώδες τερματικό 
να τοποθετείται σωστά εξασφαλίζοντας ότι, 
η ένδειξη “ψηλά” που υπάρχει στο τερματικό 
τηρείται κατά την εγκατάσταση.

Kit οριζόντιας αναρρόφησης - εκκένωσης 
Ø60/100. Συναρμολόγηση kit (Εικ. 1-13): 
εγκαταστήστε την καμπύλη με φλάντζα (2) στην 
κεντρική οπή του λέβητα παρεμβάλλοντας την 
τσιμούχα, (1) τοποθετήστε την προς τα κάτω με 
τις κυκλικές προεξοχές σε επαφή με τη φλάντζα 
του λέβητα και σφίξτε με τις βίδες που υπάρχουν 
στο kit. Συνδέστε το σωλήνα απαγωγής Ø 60/100 
(3) με την αρσενική πλευρά (λεία) στη θηλυκή 
πλευρά της καμπύλης (2) μέχρι να ασφαλίσει 
και βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει ήδη τοποθετηθεί η 
αντίστοιχη εσωτερική και εξωτερική ροζέτα έτσι 
ώστε να υπάρχει η στεγάνωση και η σύνδεση των 
στοιχείων που αποτελούν το κιτ.

• Επεκτάσεις για οριζόντιο kit 60/100 (Εικ. 
1-14). Το kit με αυτήν τη διαμόρφωση μπορεί 
να προεκταθεί μέχρι το}μέγιστο μήκος των 3 
μ. οριζοντίως, συμπεριλαμβανομένου και του 
πλεγματώδους τερματικού και με εξαίρεση 
την ομόκεντρη καμπύλη που εξέρχεται από 
το λέβητα. Αυτή η διαμόρφωση αντιστοιχεί 
σε ένα συντελεστή αντίστασης ίσο με 100. Σε 
αυτές τις περιπτώσεις θα πρέπει να ζητήσετε 
τις ειδικές προεκτάσεις.

Η Immergas διαθέτει επίσης ένα απλοποιημένο 
τερματικό Ø 60/100 το οποίο σε συνδυασμό με τα 
δικά της kit επέκτασης σας επιτρέπει να φτάσετε 
τη μέγιστη επέκταση των 11,9 μέτρων.

Kit οριζόντιας αναρρόφησης - εκκένωσης 
Ø80/125. Συναρμολόγηση kit (Εικ. 1-15): για 
την εγκατάσταση του kit Ø 80/125 πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το kit προσαρμογέα φλάντζας 
για να μπορέσετε να εγκαταστήσετε το σύστημα 
των καπναγωγών Ø 80/125. Εγκαταστήστε τον 
προσαρμογέα φλάντζας (2) στην κεντρική οπή 
του λέβητα παρεμβάλλοντας την τσιμούχα (1), 
τοποθετήστε την με τις κυκλικές προεξοχές προς 
τα κάτω σε επαφή με τη φλάντζα του λέβητα 
και σφίξτε με τις βίδες που υπάρχουν στο kit. 
Συνδέστε την καμπύλη (3) της αρσενική πλευράς 
(λεία) μέχρι να σταματήσει στον προσαρμογέα 
(1). Συνδέστε το ομόκεντρο τερματικό Ø 80/125 
(5) με την αρσενική πλευρά (λεία) στη θηλυκή 
πλευρά του προσαρμογέα (4) (με τσιμούχες 
με χείλος) μέχρι να σφίξει και βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
έχει ήδη τοποθετηθεί η αντίστοιχη εσωτερική 
και εξωτερική ροζέτα έτσι ώστε να υπάρχει η 
στεγάνωση και η σύνδεση των στοιχείων που 
αποτελούν το κιτ.

• Προεκτάσεις για το οριζόντιο kit 80/125 (Εικ. 
1-16). Το κιτ με αυτήν τη διαμόρφωση μπορεί 
να προεκταθεί μέχρι το μέγιστο μήκος των 32 
m, συμπεριλαμβανομένου και του πλεγματώ-
δους τερματικού και με εξαίρεση την ομόκε-
ντρη καμπύλη που εξέρχεται από το λέβητα. 
Με την παρουσία πρόσθετων συστατικών 
μερών θα πρέπει να αφαιρέσετε το μήκος που 
είναι ίσο με το μέγιστο επιτρεπόμενο μέτρο. Σε 
αυτές τις περιπτώσεις θα πρέπει να ζητήσετε 
τις ειδικές προεκτάσεις.
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Max. 12900 mm)

Max. 12790 mm)

Max. 32000 mm)

Max. 31956 mm)

The kit includes:
N° 1 - Gasket (1)
N° 1 - Concentric bend Ø 60/100 (2)
N° 1 - Int./exhaust concentric terminal Ø 60/100 (3)
N° 1 - Internal wall sealing plate (4)
N° 1 - External wall sealing plate (5)

The adaptor kit includes:
N° 1 - Gasket (1)
 N° 1 - Adaptor Ø 80/125 (2)

The Kit Ø 80/125 includes:
N° 1 - Concentric bend Ø 

80/125 a 87° (3)

 N° 1 - Int./exhaust concentric 
terminal Ø 80/125 (4)

 N° 1 - Internal wall sealing  
plate (5)

 N° 1 - External wall sealing 
plate (6)

The remaining kit components 
must not be used

1.13 CONCENTRIC HORIZONTAL KIT 
INSTALLATION.

Type C configuration, sealed chamber and 
fan assisted.

The position of the terminal (in terms of dis-
tances from openings, overlooking buildings, 
floor, etc.) must be in compliance with the 
regulations in force.

This terminal can also be used without functional 
and suitable, or adaptable, chimneys / flues / 
combustion products exhaust systems and using 
low-emission heat generators (class 5a, accord-
ing to the technical regulations in force), in the 
following cases:

- "individual renovation of autonomous systems 
in buildings consisting of several housing 
units";

- “new installations of individual heating systems 
in buildings undergoing conservative interven-
tions."

This terminal is connected directly to the outside 
of the building for air intake and flue exhaust. The 
horizontal kit can be installed with the rear, right 
side, left side or front outlet. For installation with 
frontal outlet, one must use the fixing plate and 
a concentric bend coupling in order to ensure 
sufficient space to carry out the tests required 
by law upon commissioning.

• External grid. Both the Ø 60/100 and Ø 80/125 
intake/exhaust terminal, if properly installed, is 
pleasant to look at on the outside of the build-
ing. Make sure that the external silicone wall 
sealing plate is properly inserted in the wall. 

 N.B.: for proper system operation the terminal 
with grid must be installed correctly ensuring 
that, the "high" indication on the terminal is 
observed during installation.

Horizontal intake-exhaust kit Ø 60/100 Kit 
assembly (Fig. 1-13): install the bend with flange 
(2) on the central hole of the boiler, positioning 
gasket (1) with the circular projections down-
wards in contact with the boiler flange, and 
tighten using the screws present in the kit. Fit 
the Ø 60/100 (3) concentric terminal pipe with 
the male side (smooth) to the female side of the 
bend (2) up to the end stop; making sure that the 
internal and external wall sealing plate have been 
fitted, this will ensure sealing and joining of the 
elements making up the kit.

• Extensions for Ø 60/100 horizontal kit (Fig. 
1-14). The kit with this configuration can be 
extended up to a max. 12.9 horizontal m in-
cluding the terminal with grid and excluding 
the concentric bend leaving the boiler. This 
configuration corresponds to a resistance factor 
of 100. In this case the special extensions must 
be requested.

Immergas also provides a Ø 60/100 simplified 
terminal, which in combination with its exten-
sion kits allows you to reach a maximum exten-
sion of 11.9 metres.

Horizontal intake-exhaust kit Ø 80/125 Kit 
assembly (Fig. 1-15): to install the kit Ø 80/125 
one must use the flanged adapter kit in order 
to install the flue system Ø 80/125. Install the 
flanged adaptor (2) on the central hole of the 
boiler, positioning gasket (1) with the circular 
projections downwards in contact with the boiler 
flange, and tighten using the screws contained in 
the kit. Engage the bend (3) with the male side 
(smooth) to the end stop on the adapter (1). Fit 
the Ø 80/125 (5) concentric terminal pipe with 
the male side (smooth) to the female side of the 
bend (4) (with lip seals) up to the end top; making 
sure that the internal (6) and external wall sealing 
plate (7) have been fitted, this will ensure sealing 
and joining of the elements making up the kit.

• Extensions for horizontal kit Ø 80/125 (Fig. 
1-16). The kit with this configuration can be 
extended up to a max. length of 32 m, includ-
ing the terminal with grid and excluding the 
concentric bend leaving the boiler. If addi-
tional components are assembled, the length 
equivalent to the maximum allowed must be 
subtracted. In this case the special extensions 
must be requested.
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Sada obsahuje:
 1  - Těsnění (1)
 1  - Koncentrické koleno Ø 60/100 (2)
 1  - Koncentrický koncový díl sání/výfuk Ø 60/100 (3)
 1  - Vnitřní manžeta (4)
 1  - Vnější manžeta (5)

Sada adaptéru obsahuje:
 1  - Těsnění (1)
 1  - Příruba Ø 80/125 (2)

Sada Ø 80/125 obsahuje:
 1  - Koncentrické koleno  

Ø 80/125, 87° (3)
 1  - Koncentrický koncový díl 

sání/výfuk Ø 80/125 (4)
 1  - Vnitřní manžeta (5)
 1  - Vnější manžeta (6)
Ostatní komponenty sady se 
nepoužívají

1.13 INSTALACE HORIZONTÁLNÍCH 
KONCENTRICKÝCH SAD.

Konfigurace typu C se vzduchotěsnou komo-
rou a nuceným tahem.

Umístění koncové sady (v závislosti na vzdá-
lenosti od oken, přilehlých budov, podlaží, 
atd.) musí být provedeno v souladu s platnými 
normami.

Tato koncová sada může být použita také v nepří-
tomnosti komínů / kouřových rour / funkčních 
a adekvátních systémů pro odvádění spalin, 
nebo přizpůsobitelných; a s použitím tepelných 
generátorů s nízkymi emisemi škodlivin (třídy 
5a v souladu s platnými technickými předpisy), 
v těchto případech:

- “restrukturalizace jednotlivých autonomních 
systémů v budovách skládajících se z více 
bytových jednotek”;

- “nové instalace samostatných topných systémů 
v budovách vystavených konzervativnímu 
způsobu provádění zásahů”.

Tato koncová sada umožňuje sání vzduchu a 
výfuk spalin vertikálním směrem přímo do 
venkovního prostředí. Horizontální sadu lze 
instalovat s vývodem vzadu, na pravé nebo na 
levé straně. Pro instalaci s předním výstupem je 
nutné použít zlomový díl s koncentrickým ohy-
bem pro zajištění prostoru k provádění zkoušek 
vyžadovaných podle zákona v době prvního 
uvedení do provozu.

• Vnější mřížka Koncový kus sání/výfuk jak o 
průměru Ø 60/100, tak o průměru Ø 80/125, 
je-li správně nainstalován, nemá rušivý vliv 
na venkovní estetický vzhled budovy. Ujistěte 
se, že silikonová manžeta vnějšího opláštění je 
řádně připevněna k vnější zdi. 

 POZN.: pro správný provoz systému je po-
třebné, aby byla koncová hlavice nainstalována 
správně, ujistěte se, že indikace “nahoru” uve-
dena na koncovém díle je respektována během 
instalace.

Horizontální sada sání-výfuku o průměru 
60/100. Montáž sady (Obr. 1-13): instalujte 
koleno s přírubou (2) do středního otvoru 
kotle vložením těsnění (1) s kruhovou obrubou 
směrem dolů a v kontaktu s kotlem a utěsněte 
pomocí šroubů, které jsou k dispozici v sadě. 
Koncentrický koncový díl Ø 60/100 (3) zasuňte 
až na doraz perem (hladká strana) do drážky 
(s těsněním s obrubou) kolena. Nezapomeňte 
předtím navléknout odpovídající vnitřní (6) a 
vnější (7) manžetu. Tímto způsobem dosáhnete 
dokonale těsného spojení jednotlivých částí sady.

• Prodlužovací části pro horizontální sadu Ø 
60/100 (Obr. 1-14). Sadu v této konfiguraci je 
možné prodloužit až na maximální délku 12,9 
m horizontálně, včetně mřížkového koncového 
dílu a bez koncentrického kolena na výstupu 
z kotle. Tato celková délka odpovídá faktoru 
odporu rovnajícímu se 100. V těchto případech 
je nezbytné požádat o příslušné prodlužovací 
kusy.

Immergas rovněž poskytuje zjednodušenou 
koncovou sadu Ø 60/100, která ve spojení s jeho 
doplňkovou sadou umožní dosáhnout maximál-
ního prodloužení 11,9 metrů.

Horizontální sada sání-výfuku o průměru 
80/125. Montáž sady (Obr. 1-15): pro instalaci 
sady Ø 80/125 je nutné použít sadu přírubového 
zlomového dílu, aby bylo možné namontovat 
kouřovod Ø 80/125. Instalujte přírubovou re-
dukci (2) společně s koncentrickým těsněním 
(1) na koncentrický výstup kotle a připevněte 
ji pomocí šroubů, které jsou k dispozici v sadě. 
Zasuňte koleno (3) vnitřní stranou (hladkou) až 
na doraz na adaptér (1). Koncentrický koncový 
kus o průměru 80/125 (5) zasuňte až na doraz 
vnitřní stranou (hladkou) do vnější strany (s těs-
něním s obrubou) kolena. Nezapomeňte předtím 
navléknout odpovídající vnitřní (6) a vnější (7) 
manžetu. Tímto způsobem dosáhnete dokonale 
těsného spojení jednotlivých částí sady.

• Prodlužovací části pro horizontální sadu Ø 
80/125 (Obr. 1-16). Sadu v této konfiguraci je 
možné prodloužit až na maximální délku 32 
m, včetně mřížkového koncového dílu a bez 
koncentrického kolena na výstupu z kotle. V 
případě přídatných komponentů je nezbytné 
odečíst délku odpovídající maximální povo-
lené hodnotě. V těchto případech je nezbytné 
požádat o příslušné prodlužovací kusy.
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Макс. 12900 mm

Макс. 12790 mm

Макс. 32000 mm

Макс. 31956 mm

Комплектът включва:
 1 бр. - Гарнитура (1)
1 бр. - Коаксиално коляно Ø 60/100 (2)
1 бр. - Коаксиален накрайник ДВК Ø 60/100 (3)
1 бр. - Вътрешна розетка (4)
1 бр. - Външна розетка (5)

Комплектът-адаптор включва:
1 бр. - Гарнитура (1)
 1 бр. - Адаптор Ø 80/125 (2)

Комплект Ø 80/125 включва:
1 бр. - Коаксиално коляно Ø 

80/125 на 87° (3)

 1 бр. - Коаксиален накрайник за  
ДВК Ø 80/125 (4)

 1 бр. - Вътрешна розетка (5)
 1 бр. - Външна розетка (6)
Останалите компоненти на  
комплекта не трябва да се  
използват

1.13 МОНТАЖ НА ХОРИЗОНТАЛНИ 
КОАКСИАЛНИ КОМПЛЕКТИ.

Конфигурация тип C със затворена горивна 
камера и принудителна тяга.

Позиционирането на дефлектора (във връзка 
с дистанциите от отвори, гледащите към 
него сгради, равнината на завършения под 
и др.) винаги трябва да бъде в съответствие 
с действащите норми, както и с добрите тех-
нически правила.

Освен това този накрайник може да се 
използва при липса на функционални и 
пригодни или адаптируеми комини / димо-
ходи / системи за отвеждане на продуктите 
от горенето и чрез използване на котли при 
ниски нива на замърсяващи емисии (клас 
5а според валидните технически норми) в 
следните случаи:

- “отделни ремонтни дейности на самостоя-
телни инсталации в сгради с няколко 
недвижими обекта”;

- “нови монтажи на индивидуални отопли-
телни инсталации в сгради, подлежащи на 
мероприятия от консервативен тип”.

Този накрайник позволява притока на 
въздуха и димоотвеждане директно извън 
жилището. Хоризонталният комплект може 
да бъде монтиран със заден, страничен десен 
и страничен ляв изход. За монтажа с преден 
изход е необходимо да използвате щуцер 
и коаксиално коляно за снаждане така, че 
да гарантирате полезното пространство за 
извършване на изискуемите от закона проби 
преди пускането в експлоатация.

• Дефлектор. Ако е правилно монтиран, 
дефлекторът на аспирацията/отвеждането, 
независимо дали е Ø 60/100 или Ø 80/125, 
изглежда приятно от външната страна на 
сградата. Проверете дали силиконовата 
розетка за външно затваряне е правилно 
позиционирана до крайно положение във 
външната стена. 

 Забележка: за правилно функциониране 
на системата е необходимо дефлекторът да 
бъде коректно монтиран, като се уверите, 
че надписът "горе (alto)" върху дефлектора 
е спазен при инсталирането.

Хоризонтални димовъздушни комплекти 
Ø 60/100. Монтаж на комплект (Фиг. 1-13): 
монтирайте коляното с фланец (2) върху 
централния отвор на котела, като поставите 
помежду им уплътнението (1), като го по-
зиционирате с изпъкналата му повърхност 
надолу в контакт с фланеца на котела и за-
тегнете с винтовете, включени в комплекта. 
Поставете коаксиалната крайна тръба Ø 
60/100 (3) с гладката страна в женската на 
коляното (2) до крайно положение, като се 
уверите, че вече сте поставили съответните 
вътрешна и външна розетка, като по този 
начин ще постигнете плътност и съединяване 
на съставните елементи на комплекта.

• Удължители за хоризонтален комплект Ø 
60/100 (Фиг. 1-14). Комплектът с тази кон-
фигурация може да бъде удължен до размер 
макс. 12,9 м хоризонтално, включително 
дефлекторът и с изключение на концен-
тричното коляно на изхода от котела. Тази 
конфигурация съответства на коефициент 
на съпротивление, равен на 100. В тези слу-
чаи е необходимо да изискате специалните 
удължители.

Освен това Immergas предоставя опростен 
накрайник Ø 60/100, който, комбиниран 
с комплектите за удължение, позволява 
достигане на максимално удължаване до 
11,9 метра.

Хоризонтални димовъздушни комплекти 
Ø 80/125. Монтаж на комплект (Фиг. 1-15): 
за монтажа на комплект Ø 80/125 трябва да 
използвате комплекта фланцеви адаптор, 
за да може да инсталирате димовъздушната 
система Ø 80/125. Монтирайте фланцевия 
адаптор (2) върху централния отвор на коте-
ла, като поставите помежду им уплътнението 
(1), като го позиционирате с изпъкналата му 
повърхност надолу в контакт с фланеца на 
котела и затегнете с винтовете, включени в 
комплекта. Съединете коляното (3) с гладката 
му страна, докато същото стигне до крайно 
положение на адаптора (1). Поставете коак-
сиалния накрайник Ø 80/125 (5) с гладката 
страна към муфираната на коляното (4) (с 
уплътнения) до крайно положение, като се 
уверите, че вече сте поставили съответните 
вътрешна (5) и външна (6) розетка, като по 
този начин ще постигнете плътност и съеди-
няване на съставните елементи на комплекта.

• Удължители за хоризонтален комплект Ø 
80/125 (Фиг. 1-16). Комплектът с тази кон-
фигурация може да бъде удължен до макс. 
размер от 32 м, включително дефлектора 
и с изключение на коаксиалното коляно 
на изхода от котела. При наличие на до-
пълнителни компоненти е необходимо да 
извадите еквивалентната дължина от мак-
сималния допустим размер. В тези случаи 
е необходимо да изискате специалните 
удължители.
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Max. 12900 mm

Max. 12790 mm

Max. 32000 mm

Max. 31956 mm

De kit bevat:
1 - Pakking (1)
1 - Concentrische bocht Ø 60/100 (2)
1 - Concentrisch eindstuk voor aanz./afvoer Ø 60/100 (3)
1 - Intern rozet (4)
1 - Extern rozet (5)

De adapterkit bevat:
 1 - Pakking (1)
 1 - Adapter Ø 80/125 (2)

De kit Ø 80/125 bevat:
 1 - Concentrische bocht Ø 

80/100 van 87° (3)
 1 - Concentrisch eindstuk voor 

aanz./afvoer Ø 80/125 (4)
 1 - Intern rozet (5)
 1 - Extern rozet (6)
De resterende componenten van de 
kit worden niet gebruikt

1.13 INSTALLATIE CONCENTRISCHE 
HORIZONTALE KITS.

Configuratie type C met hermetische kamer 
en geforceerde trek.

De plaatsing van het eindstuk (in verhouding tot 
de afstanden voor openingen, uitstekende gebou-
wen, loopplatform, enz.) dient altijd te gebeuren 
in overeenstemming met de voorschriften van de 
geldende normen.

Bovendien is dit eindstuk bruikbaar, bij afwe-
zigheid van doeltreffende of aanpasbare schoor-
stenen / rookkanalen / afvoersystemen voor de 
verbrandingsproducten, als warmtegeneratoren 
met lage vervuilende emissies (klasse 5, volgens 
de geldende technische normen) worden ge-
bruikt, zoals in de volgende gevallen:

- “afzonderlijke verbouwingen van autonome in-
stallaties in gebouwen die bestaan uit meerdere 
vastgoedeenheden”;

- “nieuwe installaties voor individuele verwar-
mingssystemen in gebouwen onderworpen 
aan conservatoire interventies”.

Via dit eindstuk kan de aanzuiging van de lucht 
en de afvoer van rookgassen rechtstreeks naar 
buiten uit de woning gebeuren. De horizontale 
kit kan met uitgang aan de achterkant, aan de 
rechterkant en aan de linkerkant geïnstalleerd 
worden. Bij installatie met uitgang aan de 
voorkant moet het blokje en een concentrische 
bocht met koppeling worden gebruikt, zodat er 
voldoende ruimte wordt verzekerd om de testen 
uit te voeren die door de wet worden vereist bij 
de eerste indienststelling.

• Extern rooster. Indien het eindstuk voor aan-
zuiging/afvoer, zowel Ø 60/100 als Ø 80/125, 
correct geïnstalleerd is, geeft die aan de bui-
tenkant van het gebouw een vloeiende indruk. 
Controleer of het rozet in silicone voor externe 
buffering correct tot tegen de buitenmuur is 
aangebracht. 

 NB: voor een correcte werking van het sys-
teem moet het eindstuk met rooster correct 
geïnstalleerd zijn, verzeker u ervan dat de 
aanduiding “bovenaan” op het eindstuk wordt 
gerespecteerd tijdens de installatie.

Horizontale kits voor aanzuiging - afvoer Ø 
60/100. Montage kit (Fig. 1-13): installeer de 
bocht met flens (2) op de middelste opening 
van de ketel en plaats er de pakking (1) tussen; 
plaats deze met de cirkelvormige uitsteeksels naar 
beneden, in contact met de flens van de ketel; 
span aan met de schroeven die bij de kit zitten. 
Koppel de concentrische buis van het eindstuk 
Ø 60/100 (3) met de mannelijke kant (effen) in 
de vrouwelijke kant van de bocht (2) tot aan de 
stootrand, verzeker u ervan dat het bijhorende 
interne en externe rozet al is ingebracht, op deze 
manier bekomt u de dichting en de verbinding 
van de elementen die de kit vormen.

• Verlengstukken voor horizontale kit Ø 60/100 
(Fig. 1-14). De kit met deze configuratie kan 
verlengd worden tot max. 12,9 m horizontaal, 
met inbegrip van het eindstuk met rooster en 
zonder de concentrische bocht bij uitgang van 
de ketel. Deze configuratie komt overeen met 
een weerstandfactor gelijk aan 100. In deze 
gevallen moet u de nodige verlengstukken 
aanvragen.

Immergas stelt bovendien een vereenvoudigd 
eindstuk Ø 60/100 ter beschikking, waarmee u 
in combinatie met de geschikte verlengkits een 
maximale extensie van 11,9 meter kunt bereiken.

Horizontale kits voor aanzuiging - afvoer Ø 
80/125. Montage kit (Fig. 1-15): voor de instal-
latie van de kit Ø 80/125 moet u de kit adapter 
met flens gebruiken om het rookafvoersysteem 
Ø 80/125 te kunnen installeren. Installeer de 
adapter met flens (2) op de opening van de ketel 
die het meest naar binnen zit en plaats er de 
pakking (1) tussen; plaats deze met de cirkelvor-
mige uitsteeksels naar beneden, in contact met 
de flens van de ketel; span aan met de schroeven 
die bij de kit zitten. Koppel de bocht (3) met de 
mannelijke kant (effen) tot tegen de stootrand op 
de adapter (1). Koppel de concentrische buis van 
het eindstuk Ø 80/125 (5) met de mannelijke kant 
(effen) in de vrouwelijke kant van de bocht (4) 
(met lipvormige pakkingen) tot aan de stootrand, 
verzeker u ervan dat het bijhorende interne (6) en 
externe (7) rozet al is ingebracht. Op deze manier 
bekomt men de dichting en de verbinding van 
de elementen die de kit vormen.

• Verlengstukken voor horizontale kit Ø 80/125 
(Fig. 1-16). De kit met deze configuratie kan 
verlengd worden tot max. 32 m, met inbegrip 
van het eindstuk met rooster en zonder de 
concentrische bocht bij uitgang van de ketel. 
Wanneer er extra componenten aanwezig zijn, 
moet u de lengte equivalent met de maximum 
toegelaten maat aftrekken. In deze gevallen 
moet u de nodige verlengstukken aanvragen.
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Max. 12900 mm

Max. 12790 mm

Max. 32000 mm

Max. 31956 mm

Le Kit comprend :
1 - Joint (1)
1 - Coude concentrique Ø 60/100 (2)
1 - Terminal concentrique asp./évacuation Ø 60/100 (3)
1 - Rosace interne (4)
1 - Rosace externe (5)

Le Kit adaptateur comprend :
1 - Joint (1)
1 - Adaptateur Ø 80/125 (2)

Le Kit Ø 80/125 comprend :
 1 - Coude concentrique Ø 

80/125 à 87° (3)
 1 - Terminal concentrique asp./

évacuation Ø 80/125 (4)
 1 - Rosace interne (5)
 1 - Rosace externe (6)
Les composants restants du kit ne 
doivent pas être utilisés

1.13 INSTALLATION DES KITS 
HORIZONTAUX CONCENTRIQUES.

Configuration de type C à chambre étanche 
et tirage forcé.

Le positionnement du terminal (en fonction des 
distances des ouvertures, des bâtiments voisins, 
du plancher, etc.) doit être effectué conformé-
ment aux normes en vigueur.

Ce terminal peut en outre être utilisé en l'absence 
de cheminées / conduits d'évacuation des fumées 
/ systèmes d'évacuation des produits de com-
bustion fonctionnels et adaptés, ou adaptables, 
et avec des générateurs de chaleur à faibles 
émissions polluantes (classe 5a, selon la norme 
technique en vigueur), dans les cas suivants :

- «  rénovations individuelles d'installation in-
dépendantes dans des bâtiments constitués de 
plusieurs unités immobilières » ;

- « nouvelles installations de circuits thermiques 
individuels dans des bâtiments soumis à des 
interventions de type conservatif ».

Ce terminal permet l'aspiration de l'air et l'éva-
cuation des fumées directement à l'extérieur 
de l'habitation. Il est possible d'installer le kit 
horizontal avec la sortie arrière, latérale droite et 
latérale gauche. Pour l'installation avec la sortie 
antérieure, il est nécessaire d'utiliser le raccord 
et un coude concentrique à branchement de 
manière à garantir l'espace utile pour effectuer 
les essais requis par la législation au moment de 
la première mise en service.

• Grille externe. Le terminal d'aspiration/éva-
cuation, que ce soit à Ø 60/100 ou à Ø 80/125, 
s'il est correctement installé, se présente de 
manière agréable à l'extérieur du bâtiment. 
S'assurer que la rosace de remplissage externe 
en silicone est correctement en butée contre le 
mur extérieur. 

 N.B.  : pour un fonctionnement correct du 
système, il faut que le terminal avec grille soit 
installé correctement en s'assurant que, l'indi-
cation « haut » sur le terminal soit respectée 
lors de l'installation.

Kits horizontaux d'aspiration - évacuation Ø 
60/100. Montage du kit (Fig. 1-13)  : installer 
le coude avec bride (2) sur le trou central de la 
chaudière en interposant le joint (1) en le posi-
tionnant avec les saillies circulaires vers le bas 
en contact avec la bride de la chaudière et serrer 
avec les vis présentes dans le kit. Raccorder le 
tuyau terminal concentrique Ø 60/100 (3) avec le 
côté mâle (lisse) sur le côté femelle du coude (2) 
jusqu'à la butée, en s'assurant d'avoir déjà inséré 
la rosace correspondante interne et externe, de 
cette façon on obtiendra l'étanchéité et la jonction 
des éléments qui composent le kit.

• Rallonges pour kit horizontal Ø 60/100 (Fig. 
1-14). Le kit avec cette configuration peut être 
prolongé jusqu'à une mesure max. de 12,9 m 
horizontaux, y compris le terminal à claire-
voie sans le coude concentrique en sortie de la 
chaudière. Cette configuration correspond à un 
facteur de résistance égale à 100. Dans ces cas-
là, il est nécessaire de demander les rallonges 
adaptées.

Immergas rend également disponible un ter-
minal simplifié Ø 60/100 qui, associé à ses kits 
de rallonge, permet d'atteindre une extension 
maximale de 11,9 m.

Kits horizontaux d'aspiration - évacuation Ø 
80/125. Montage du kit (Fig. 1-15) : pour l'instal-
lation du kit Ø 80/125, utiliser le kit adaptateur 
bridé pour pouvoir installer le système d'évacua-
tion de fumée Ø 80/125. Installer l'adaptateur 
bridé (2) sur le trou central de la chaudière en 
interposant le joint (1) en le positionnant avec 
les saillies circulaires vers le bas en contact avec 
la bride de la chaudière et serrer avec les vis pré-
sentes dans le kit. Brancher le coude (3) avec le 
côté mâle (lisse) jusqu'à la butée sur l'adaptateur 
(1). Brancher le tuyau terminal concentrique Ø 
80/125 (5) avec le côté mâle (lisse) sur le côté 
femelle du coude (4) (avec joint à lèvre) jusqu'à 
la butée, en s'assurant d'avoir déjà inséré la rosace 
correspondante interne (6) et externe (7), de cette 
façon on obtiendra l'étanchéité et la jonction des 
éléments qui composent le kit.

• Rallonges pour kit horizontal Ø 80/125 (Fig. 
1-16). Le kit avec cette configuration peut être 
prolongé jusqu'à une mesure max. de 32 m, 
y compris le terminal grillagé sans le coude 
concentrique à la sortie de la chaudière. En cas 
de composants supplémentaires, il est néces-
saire de soustraire la longueur équivalente à la 
mesure maximum admise. Dans ces cas-là, il est 
nécessaire de demander les rallonges adaptées.
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1.14  DİKEY EŞ MERKEZLİ KİT MONTAJI.
Hermetik odalı ve takviye fanlı C tipi konfi-
gürasyon.

Dikey eşmerkezli emiş ve tahliye seti. Bu ter-
minal, hava emişinin veya atık gaz tahliyesinin 
konutun dışına dikey yönde yapılmasını sağlar.

NOT.: alüminyum kiremitli dikey set, azami 
%45 (yaklaşık 25°) eğimli teras ve çatılara montaj 
olanağı sağlar, ancak terminal başlığı ile yarım 
rulman arasındaki mesafeye (Ø 60/100 için 374 
mm ve Ø80/125 için 260 mm) her zaman riayet 
etmek gereklidir.

Ø 60/100 Alüminyum kiremitli dikey set. 
Set montajı (Şek. 1-17): konsantrik flanşı yük-
leyin (2) kombinin ortasında yer alan deliğe 
geçiriniz ve contasını (1) takınız bunu yaparken 
yuvarlak çıkıntıların aşağı gelmesine ve kombi 
flanşı ile temas etmesine dikkat ediniz ve de sette 
yer alan vidalarla sıkıştırınız.
Tuğlaların yerine alüminyum levhayı (4) yerleş-
tirin, tam işaretlemek suretiyle yağmur sularının 
akışını sağlayın. Alüminyum kiremit üzerine 
yarım sabitleme rulmanını (6) yerleştirin ve 
emiş-tahliye borusunu (5) geçirin. Ø 60/100 
eşmerkezli terminalin erkek tarafını (5) (düz), 

flanşın üzerinde (2), pulu (3) yerleştirdiğinizden 
emin olarak çarpıştırarak birleştirin, bu şekilde 
kiti oluşturan aksamların bağlantı ve tutuşları 
sağlanacaktır.

Not: Kombi çok soğuk sıcaklığa ulaşabilecek bir 
yere kurulduğunda kullanılacak, standart olanın 
alternatifi olarak kurulabilecek özel bir buzlanma 
önleyici kit mevcuttur. 
•  Ø 60/100 dikey set için uzatma (Res. 1-18). Bu 

konfigürasyona sahip set, dikey doğrultuda 
terminal dahil olmak üzere azami 14,4 m ye 
kadar uzatılabilir. Bu konfigurasyonun muka-
vemet faktörü 100'e eşittir. Bu durumda uygun 
uzatma bağlantılarının talep edilmesi gerekekir.

Ø 80/125 Alüminyum kiremitli dikey set.
Set montajı (Şek. 1-19): Ø 80/125 setinin 
montajında, Ø 80/125 duman borularının ku-
rulabilmesi için flanşlı boru redüksiyon setinin 
kullanılması gerekir. Flanşlı dirseği (2) kombinin 
ortasında yer alan deliğe geçiriniz ve contasını 
(1) takınız bunu yaparken yuvarlak çıkıntıların 
aşağı gelmesine ve kombi flanşı ile temas etme-
sine dikkat ediniz ve de sette yer alan vidalarla 
sıkıştırınız. Tuğlaların yerine alüminyum levhayı 
(4) yerleştirin, tam işaretlemek suretiyle yağmur 

sularının akışını sağlayın. Alüminyum kiremit 
üzerine yarım sabitleme rulmanını (5) yerleştirin 
ve emiş-tahliye terminalini (7) takın. Ø 80/125 
eşeksenli terminali erkek tarafından (düz) boru 
redüksiyonunun (1) dişi tarafına (dudaklı contası 
ile) çarpıştırarak geçirin, gereken iç ve dış pulu 
takmış olduğunuzdan emin olun, bu suretle 
tutuş ve seti oluşturan aksamın birleştirilmesi 
sağlanmış olacaktır.

•  Ø 80/125 dikey set için uzatma (Res. 1-20). Bu 
konfigürasyona sahip set, terminal dahil olmak 
üzere azami 32 m ye kadar uzatılabilir. İlave 
parçalar kullanıldığında, kabul edilen uzunluk-
tan eşdeğer uzunluğun çıkarılması gerekir. Bu 
durumda uygun uzatma bağlantılarının talep 
edilmesi gerekekir.

Set içerir: 
1 adet - Conta (1)
1 adet  -  Dişi konsantrik flanşı (2)
1 adet - Pul (3)
1 adet - Aliminyum kiremit (4)
1 adet - Ø 60/100 (5) eşmerkezli emiş/ 

 tahliye borusu
1 adet - Sabit yarım rulman (6)
1 adet - Çıkarılabilir yarım rulman (7)

Adaptör setinin kapsamı: 
1 adet - Conta (1)
 1 adet - Ø 80/125 boru  

 redüksiyonu (2)

Ø 80/125 setinin kapsamı: 
1 adet - Pul (3)
1 adet - Aliminyum kiremit (4)
1 adet - Sabit yarım rulman (5)
1 adet - Çıkarılabilir yarım  

 rulman (6)
1 adet - Ø 80/125 (7) eşmerkezli  

 emiş/tahliye borusu
Setin geri kalan kısmı kullanılmaz
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1.14 INSTALACIÓN DE KITS 
VERTICALES CONCÉNTRICOS.

Configuración tipo C con cámara estanca y 
tiro forzado.

Kit vertical concéntrico de aspiración y descarga. 
Este terminal permite aspirar el aire y descargar 
los humos directamente al exterior de la vivienda 
en sentido vertical.

IMPORTANTE: el kit vertical con teja de alu-
minio puede ser instalado en terrazas y tejados 
cuya pendiente no supere el 45% (25° aproxi-
madamente) y la altura entre el sombrerete del 
terminal y la semiesfera hueca (374 mm para Ø 
60/100 y 260 mm per Ø80/125) siempre debe 
ser respetada.

Kit vertical con teja de aluminio Ø 60/100. 
Montaje del kit (Fig. 1-17): Instale el collarín 
concéntrico (2) en el orificio central de la caldera 
interponiendo la junta (1) posicionándola con 
los salientes circulares hacia abajo en contacto 
con el collarín de la caldera y apriete con los 
tornillos del kit.
Instalación de la falsa teja de aluminio: sustituya 
las tejas por la placa de aluminio: (4) perfilándola 
de manera que el agua de lluvia escurra bien. Co-

loque en la teja de aluminio la semiesfera hueca 
fija (6) e introduzca el tubo de aspiración-descar-
ga (5). Montar el terminal concéntrico Ø 60/100 
acoplando su lado macho (5) (liso), en el collarín 
(2) apretándolo hasta el fondo, sin olvidarse de 
colocar antes la anilla (3), de esta forma se con-
seguirá la unión estanca de los elementos del kit.

Nota: si la caldera se instala en una zona donde se 
puede llegar a temperaturas muy bajas, es posible 
instalar el kit anticongelante en lugar del estándar.
• Alargadores para kit separador Ø 60/100 (Fig. 

1-18). El kit vertical con esta configuración 
puede alargarse hasta 14,4 m como máximo 
(distancia en línea recta vertical), incluido el 
terminal. Esta configuración corresponde a un 
factor de resistencia igual a 100. En estos casos 
debe solicitar las prolongaciones adecuadas 
para acoplamiento.

Kit vertical con teja de aluminio Ø 80/125.
Montaje del kit (Fig. 1-19): para la instalación del 
kit Ø 80/125 debe utilizar el kit adaptador empal-
mado para instalar el sistema de humos Ø 80/125. 
Instale el adaptador con brida (2) en el orificio 
central de la caldera interponiendo la junta (1) 
posicionándola con los salientes circulares hacia 

abajo en contacto con el collarín de la caldera y 
apriete con los tornillos del kit. Instalación de la 
falsa teja de aluminio: sustituya las tejas por la 
placa de aluminio: (4) perfilándola de manera 
que el agua de lluvia escurra bien. Coloque en 
la teja de aluminio la semiesfera hueca fija (5) 
e introduzca el terminal de aspiración-descarga 
(7). Montar el terminal concéntrico Ø 80/125 
acoplando su lado macho (liso) con el lado 
hembra del adaptador (1) (con juntas de labio) 
apretándolo hasta el fondo, sin olvidarse de colo-
car antes la anilla (3), de esta forma se conseguirá 
la unión estanca de los elementos del kit.

• Alargadores para kit separador Ø 80/125 
(Fig. 1-20). Con esta configuración se puede 
prolongar el kit hasta una medida máx. de 32 
m incluido el terminal. Si hay componentes adi-
cionales debe restarle la longitud equivalente 
a la medida máxima admitida. En estos casos 
debe solicitar las prolongaciones adecuadas 
para acoplamiento.

El Kit incluye:
 1  Junta (1)
 1  Brida hembra concéntrica (2)
 1  Anilla (3)
 1  Teja de aluminio (4)
 1  Tubo concéntrico asp./descarga 
  Ø 60/100 (5)
 1  Semiesfera hueca fija (6)
 1  Semiesfera hueca móvil (7)

El kit adaptador contiene:
 1  Junta (1)
 1  Adaptador Ø 80/125 (2)

El Kit Ø 80/125 incluye:
 1  Anilla (3)
 1  Teja de aluminio (4)
 1  Semiesfera hueca fija (5)
 1  Semiesfera hueca móvil (6)
 1  Tubo concéntrico asp./
  descarga Ø 80/125 (7)
Los demás componentes del kit no 
deben usarse
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1.14 NAMESTITEV KONCENTRIČNIH 
VERTIKALNIH KOMPLETOV.

Konfiguracija tipa C z zaprto komoro in pri-
silnim vlekom.

Vertikalni komplet za zajem zraka in odvod 
dimnih plinov. Ta posebni cevovod omogoča 
zajemanje zraka neposredno od zunaj in odva-
janje dimnih plinov navzven v vertikalni smeri.

OPOMBA: vertikalni komplet z aluminijastim 
strešnikom omogoča namestitev na terase in 
strehe z največ 45% naklonom (približno 25°), 
pri čemer je treba vedno upoštevati višino med 
zaključni pokrovom in polovičnim delom (374 
mm za Ø 60/100 in 260 mm za Ø80/125).

Vertikalni komplet z aluminijastim strešnikom 
Ø 60/100. 
Montaža kompleta (Sl. 1-17): Koncentrično 
prirobnico (2) namestite na osrednjo odprtino 
kotla, pri čemer mednju vstavite tesnilo (1) tako, 
da bodo krožne izbokline obrnjene navzdol in se 
bodo dotikale prirobnice kotla, nato pa celotni 
sklop privijte z vijaki iz kompleta.   8
Namestitev lažnega aluminijastega strešnika: 
enega od strešnikov zamenjajte z aluminijasto 
ploščo (4), ki jo oblikujte tako, da bo deževnica 

odtekala. Na aluminijasti strešnik namestite 
fiksni polovični del (6) in vstavite cev za zajem-
-odvod (5). Moško (gladko) stran koncentričnega 
cevovoda Ø 60/100 (5) vstavite v prirobnico (2), 
tako da se stakneta, nato preverite, če ste rozeto 
(3) že vstavili, da zatesnite in spojite sestavne 
dele kompleta.

OPOMBA: ob namestitvi kotla v območja, 
kjer obstaja tveganje zelo nizkih temperatur, je 
na razpolago poseben komplet za zaščito pred 
zmrzovanjem, ki se ga lahko namesti namesto 
standardnega.
• Podaljševalne cevi za vertikalni komplet Ø 

60/100 (Sl. 1-18). Komplet vertikalnih cevi 
je v tej konfiguraciji mogoče podaljšati na 
največ 14,4 m vertikalno v ravni črti, vključno 
s terminalom. Takšna konfiguracija odgovarja 
faktorju upora 100. V tem primeru naročite 
ustrezne podaljške. 

Vertikalni komplet z aluminijastim strešnikom 
Ø 80/125.
Montaža kompleta (Sl. 1-19): za namestitev kom-
pleta Ø 80/125 je potrebno uporabiti komplet 
z adapterjem s prirobnicami, da bi tako lahko 
namestili dimniški sistem Ø 80/125. Prirobnični 

adapter (2) namestite na osrednjo odprtino kotla, 
pri čemer mednju vstavite tesnilo (1) tako, da 
bodo krožne izbokline obrnjene navzdol in se 
bodo dotikale prirobnice kotla, nato pa celotni 
sklop privijte z vijaki iz kompleta. Namestitev 
lažnega aluminijastega strešnika: enega od 
strešnikov zamenjajte z aluminijasto ploščo (4), 
ki jo oblikujte tako, da bo deževnica odtekala. 
Na aluminijasti strešnik namestite nepomični 
polkrožni del (5) in vstavite zaključek za zajem 
zraka - odvod dimnih plinov (7). Moško (glad-
ko) stran koncentričnega priključka Ø 80/125 
vstavite v žensko stran podaljševalne cevi (1) (s 
tesnili z enojnim robom), tako da se stakneta. 
Pred tem preverite, ali je rozeta (3) že vstavlje-
na. Tako pravilno spojite in zatesnite sestavne 
elemente kompleta.

• Podaljševalne cevi za vertikalni komplet Ø 
80/125 (Sl. 1-20). Komplet vertikalnih cevi je v 
tej konfiguraciji mogoče podaljšati na največ32 
m , vključno s terminalom. Če so prisotne 
dodatne komponente, je treba odšteti tolikšno 
dolžino, kolikor znaša največja dovoljena 
velikost. V tem primeru naročite ustrezne 
podaljške. 

Komplet vsebuje:
1 - Tesnilo (1) 
1 - ženska koncentrična prirobnica (2)
1 - rozeta (3) 
1 - aluminijasti strešnik (4) 
1 - koncentrična cev za zajem-odvod Ø 60/100 (5) 
1 - fiksni polovični del (6) 
1 - pomični polovični del (7) 

Komplet adapterja vsebuje:
1 -  Tesnilo (1) 
1 -  Adapter Ø 80/125 (2) 

Komplet Ø 80/125 vsebuje:
1 -  rozeta (3) 
1 -  aluminijasti strešnik (4) 
1 -  fiksni polovični del (5) 
1 -  pomični polovični del (6)
1 -  koncentrična cev za zajem-

-odvod Ø 80/125 (7) 
Ostalih sestavnih delov kompleta 
ne uporabite 
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1.14 INŠTALÁCIA VERTIKÁLNYCH 
KONCENTRICKÝCH SÚPRAV.

Konfigurácia typu C so vzduchotesnou komo-
rou a núteným ťahom.

Koncentrická vertikálna súprava pre nasávanie a 
odvod. Tento koncový diel umožňuje nasávanie 
vzduchu a výfuk spalín priamo do vonkajšieho 
prostredia obydlia vo vertikálnom smere.

POZN.: vertikálna súprava s hliníkovou doskou 
umožňuje inštaláciu na terasách a strechách s 
maximálnym sklonom 45% (25°), pričom výšku 
medzi koncovým poklopom a polkruhovým 
dielom (374 mm pre Ø 60/100 a 260 mm pre 
Ø80/125) je treba vždy dodržať.

Vertikálna súprava s hliníkovou doskou  
Ø 60/100. 
 Montáž súpravy (Obr. 1-17): namontujte kon-
centrickú prírubu (2) na centrálny otvor kotla 
spolu s tesnením (1) a umiestnite ho tak, aby 
okrúhle kraje prečnievali smerom dolu a dotýkali 
sa príruby kotla; utiahnite skrutkami, ktoré sú vo 
vybavení súpravy.
Inštalácia falošnej hliníkovej dosky: vymeňte 
dosku za hliníkovú dosku (4) a vytvarujte ju 
tak, aby odvádzala dažďovú vodu. Umiestnite na 

hliníkovú dosku polkruhový diel (6) a zasuňte 
koncový diel pre nasávanie a odvod (5). Zasuňte 
koncentrický koncový diel Ø 60/100 perom 
(hladkou stranou) /5) do drážky kolena (2) až 
na doraz. Nezabudnite predtým vložiť ružicu (3). 
Týmto spôsobom dosiahnete dokonale tesného 
a pevného spojenia jednotlivých častí súpravy.

POZN.: pokiaľ je kotol inštalovaný v oblastiach, 
kde môžu byť veľmi nízke teploty, je k dispozícii 
špeciálne vybavenie proti zamrznutiu, ktoré môže 
byť namontované ako doplnková súprava v alter-
natíve k štandardnej.
• Predlžovacie diely pre vertikálnu súpravu Ø 

60/100 (Obr. 1-18). Súpravu v tejto konfigurácii 
je možné predĺžiť až na maximálne 14,4 m v 
priamom vertikálnom smere, vrátane koncové-
ho dielu. Táto konfigurácia zodpovedá faktoru 
odporu rovnajúcemu sa 100. V tomto prípade je 
nutné požiadať o zodpovedajúce predlžovacie 
diely.

Vertikálna súprava s hliníkovou doskou  
Ø 80/125.
Montáž súpravy (Obr. 1-19): pre inštaláciu 
súpravy Ø 80/125 je npotrebné použiť súpravu 
prírubového adaptéra, aby bolo možné nainšta-

lovať dymovod Ø 80/125. Namontujte prírubový 
adaptér (2) na centrálny otvor kotla spolu s tes-
nením (1) a umiestnite ho tak, aby okrúhle kraje 
prečnievali smerom dolu a dotýkali sa príruby 
kotla; utiahnite skrutkami, ktoré sú vo vybavení 
súpravy. Inštalácia falošnej hliníkovej dosky: vy-
meňte dosku za hliníkovú dosku (4) a vytvarujte 
ju tak, aby odvádzala dažďovú vodu. Umiestnite 
na hliníkovú dosku polkruhový pevný diel (5) a 
zasuňte koncový diel pre nasávanie a odvod (7). 
Zasuňte koncentrický koncový kus Ø 80/125 
koncom (hladkou stranou) do hrdla adaptéra (3) 
(s tesnením s obrubou) až na doraz. Nezabud-
nite predtým navliecť odpovedajúcu ružicu (4). 
Týmto spôsobom dosiahnete dokonale tesného 
a pevného spojenia jednotlivých častí súpravy.

• Predlžovacie diely pre vertikálnu súpravu Ø 
80/125 (Obr. 1-20). Súpravu v tejto konfigu-
rácii je možné predĺžiť až na maximálne 32 
m, vrátane koncového dielu. V prítomnosti 
ďalších komponentov je nutné odpočítať dĺžku 
ekvivalentnú príslušnému priemeru potrubia. 
V týchto prípadoch je nutné požiadať o zodpo-
vedajúce predlžovacie diely.

Súprava obsahuje:
 1 - Tesnenie (1)
 1 - Koncentrická drážková príruba (2)
 1 - Ružica (3)
 1 - Hliníková doska (4)
 1 - Koncentrické potrubie nasávanie/

výfuk Ø 60/100 (5)
 1 - Pevný polkruhový diel (6)
 1 - Mobilný polkruhový diel (7)

Rozdeľovacia súprava obsahuje:
 1 - Tesnenie (1)
 1 - Adaptér Ø 80/125 (2)

Súprava Ø 80/125 obsahuje:
 1 - Ružica (3)
 1 - Hliníková doska (4)
 1 - Pevný polkruhový diel (5)
 1 - Mobilný polkruhový diel (6)
 1 - Koncentrické potrubie nasá-

vanie/výfuk Ø 80/125 (7)
Ostatné komponenty súpravy sa 
nepoužívajú.
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1.14  INSTALAREA KIT-URILOR 
VERTICALE CONCENTRICE.

Configuraţie de tip C cu cameră etanșă și 
tiraj forţat.

Kit vertical concentric de admisie şi evacuare. 
Cu ajutorul acestui terminal admisia aerului 
necesar combustiei şi evacuarea gazelor de ardere 
sunt efectuate direct în exteriorul locuinţei, în 
sens vertical.

N.B.: kit-ul vertical cu ţiglă din aluminiu permite 
instalarea pe terase şi pe acoperişuri cu înclinaţie 
maximă de 45% (circa 25°); trebuie respectată 
distanţa dintre capătul terminalului şi dispozi-
tivul semiconcav (374 mm pentru Ø 60/100 şi 
260 mm pentru Ø 80/125).

Kit vertical cu ţiglă din aluminiu Ø 60/200. 
Montarea kit-ului (Fig. 1-17): montaţi flanşa 
concentrică pe orificiul central al centralei - 
aşezaţi garnitura (1) (care nu necesită lubrifiere) 
cu proeminenţele circulare în jos în contact 
cu flanşa centralei şi strângeţi-o cu şuruburile 
prezente în kit.
Montarea ţiglei false din aluminiu: înlocuiţi 
ţiglele cu placa din aluminiu (4), aşezând-o astfel 
încât apa de ploaie să se poată scurge fără obsta-

cole. Poziţionaţi pe ţigla din aluminiu dispoziti-
vul semiconcav fix (6) şi introduceți conducta de 
admisie – evacuare (5). Introduceţi şi împingeţi 
bine terminalul concentric Ø 60/100 cu capătul 
tată (5) (neted) în flanşă (2), asigurându-vă că aţi 
introdus deja rozeta (3); în acest fel se va obţine 
etanşeitatea şi îmbinarea perfectă a elementelor 
ce compun kit-ul.

N.B.: dacă centrala este instalată în zone unde se 
pot atinge temperaturi foarte scăzute, este dispo-
nibil un kit special antiîngheţ care poate fi instalat 
alternativ la cel standard.
• Prelungitoare pentru kit-ul vertical Ø 60/100 

(Fig. 1-18). Kit-ul vertical cu această confi-
guraţie poate fi prelungit până la maxim de 
14,4 m rectilinii verticali, inclusiv terminalul. 
Această configuraţie corespunde unui factor de 
rezistenţă egal cu 100. În acest caz trebuie să 
solicitaţi prelungitoarele prin cuplare adecvate.

Kit vertical cu ţiglă din aluminiu Ø 80/125.
Montarea kit-ului (Fig. 1-19): pentru instala-
rea kit-ului Ø 80/125 trebuie să utilizaţi kit-ul 
adaptator cu flanşă pentru a putea monta apoi 
sistemul de evacuare a gazelor de ardere Ø 
80/125. Instalaţi adaptorul cu flanşă (2) pe orifi-

ciul central al centralei, aşezaţi garnitura (1) cu 
proeminenţele circulare în jos în contact cu flanşa 
centralei şi strângeţi-o cu şuruburile prezente în 
kit. Montarea ţiglei false din aluminiu: înlocuiţi 
ţiglele cu placa din aluminiu (4), aşezând-o 
astfel încât apa de ploaie să se poată scurge fără 
obstacole. Poziţionaţi pe ţigla din aluminiu 
dispozitivul semiconcav fix (5) şi introduceţi 
conducta de admisie – evacuare (7). Introduceţi 
terminalul concentric Ø80/125 cu capătul tată 
(neted) în capătul mamă al adaptatorului (1) (cu 
garnituri cu umăr) şi împingeţi până la capăt, 
asigurându-vă că aţi introdus rozeta (3); în acest 
fel se va obţine etanşeitatea şi îmbinarea perfectă 
a elementelor ce compun kit-ul.

• Prelungitoare pentru kit-ul vertical Ø 80/125 
(Fig. 1-20). Kit-ul cu această configuraţie 
poate fi prelungit până la o lungime max. de 
32 m inclusiv terminalul. În cazul în care sunt 
prezente componente suplimentare, trebuie 
să scădeţi lungimea echivalentă din lungimea 
maximă admisă. În acest caz trebuie să solicitaţi 
prelungitoarele prin cuplare adecvate.

Kit-ul conţine:
1 buc. - Garnitură (1)
1 buc. - Flanșă mamă concentrică (2)
1 buc. - Rozetă (3)
1 buc. - Ţiglă din aluminiu (4)
1 buc. -  Conductă concentrică admisie/

evacuare Ø 60/100 (5)
1 buc. - Dispozitiv semiconcav fix (6)
1 buc. - Dispozitiv semiconcav mobil (7)

Kit-ul adaptator conţine:
1 buc. - Garnitură (1)
 1 buc. - Adaptator Ø 80/125 (2)

Kit-ul cu Ø 80/125 conţine:
1 buc. - Rozetă (3)
1 buc. - Ţiglă din aluminiu (4)
1 buc. -  Dispozitiv semiconcav 

fix (5)
1 buc. -  Dispozitiv semiconcav 

mobil (6)
1 buc. -  Conductă concentrică 

admisie/evacuare Ø 
80/125 (7)

Celelalte componente din kit nu 
trebuie folosite
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1.14 MONTAŻ PIONOWYCH ZESTAWÓW 
KONCENTRYCZNYCH

Konfiguracja typu C ze szczelną komorą i 
sztucznym ciągiem.

Zestaw pionowy koncentryczny zasysania i od-
prowadzania. Ta końcówka umożliwia zasysanie 
powietrza i odprowadzanie spalin bezpośrednio 
na zewnątrz mieszkania w kierunku pionowym.

NB.: zestaw pionowy Ø 60/100 z aluminiowym 
daszkiem pozwala na montaż na tarasach i da-
chach o maksymalnym pochyleniu 45% (około 
25°), a wysokości między kapeluszem końcowym 
i półprofilem (374 mm do Ø 60/100 i 260 mm do 
Ø80/125), należy zawsze przestrzegać.

Zestaw pionowy z aluminiowym daszkiem Ø 
60/100. 
Montaż zestawu (Rys. 1-17): zainstalować koł-
nierz koncentryczny (2) na środkowym otworze 
kotła umieszczając uprzednio uszczelkę (1) za-
okrąglonymi występkami do dołu w styczności z 
kołnierzem kotła i umocować śrubami obecnymi 
w zestawie.
Instalacja sztucznej dachów z aluminium: zastą-
pić dachówki aluminiową płytą (4), kształtując ją 
tak, aby pozwolić na odpływ wody deszczowej. 

Na aluminiowym daszku umieścić półprofil stały 
(6) i włożyć rurę zasysania-spustu (5). Przyłączyć 
końcówkę koncentryczną Ø 60/100 stroną męską 
(5) (gładką) do kształtki (2) i lekko docisnąć do 
końca, upewniając się co do uprzedniego wpro-
wadzenia odpowiedniej rozety (3); w ten sposób 
uzyska się szczelność i połączenie elementów 
tworzących zestaw.

Uwaga: gdyby kocioł zainstalowany został w miej-
scu, gdzie zdarzają się bardzo niskie temperatury, 
dostępny jest specjalny zestaw mrozoochronny, 
który można zainstalować jako alternatywę do 
tego standardowego.
• Przedłużki do zestawu pionowego Ø 60/100 

(Rys. 1-18). Zestaw przy tej konfiguracji może 
zostać przedłużony do maksymalnie 14,4 m 
pionowo w linii prostej, łącznie z końcówką. 
Ta konfiguracja odpowiada współczynnikowi 
wytrzymałości równemu 100. W tym przy-
padku konieczne jest zamówienie specjalnych 
przedłużeń wtykowych.

Zestaw pionowy z aluminiowym daszkiem Ø 
80/125.
Montaż zestawu (Rys. 1-19): do zainstalowania 
zestawu Ø 80/125 potrzebny jest zestaw przejścio-

wy z kołnierzem, aby móc zainstalować przewód 
spalinowy Ø 80/125. Zainstalować przejściówkę 
z kołnierzem (2) na środkowym otworze kotła 
umieszczając uprzednio uszczelkę (1) zaokrą-
glonymi występkami do dołu w zetknięciu z 
kołnierzem kotła i umocować śrubami obecnymi 
w zestawie. Instalacja sztucznej dachów z alum-
inium: zastąpić dachówki aluminiową płytą (4), 
kształtując ją tak, aby pozwolić na odpływ wody 
deszczowej. Na aluminiowym daszku umieścić 
półprofil stały (5) i włożyć końcówkę zasysania-
-odprowadzania (7). Połączyć wtykowo końców-
kę koncentryczną Ø 80/125 stronę męską (gładką) 
ze stroną żeńską przejściówki (1) (z uszczelkami 
wargowymi) i lekko docisnąć do końca, upewnia-
jąc się co do uprzedniego włożenia odpowiedniej 
rozety (3); w ten sposób uzyska się szczelność i 
połączenie elementów tworzących zestaw.

• Przedłużki do zestawu pionowego Ø 80/125 
(Rys. 1-20). Zestaw przy tej konfiguracji może 
zostać przedłużony do maksymalnie 32 m łącz-
nie z końcówką. W przypadku dodatkowych 
elementów konieczne jest odjęcie długości rów-
nej maksymalnemu dozwolonemu wymiarowi. 
W tym przypadku konieczne jest zamówienie 
specjalnych przedłużeń wtykowych.

Zestaw zawiera:
1 - Uszczelka (1)
1 - Żeński kołnierz koncentryczny (2) 1 szt.
1 - Rozeta (3)
1 - Daszek aluminiowy (4)
1 - Rura koncentryczna zas./spustu 
  Ø 60/100 (5)
1 - Półprofil stały (6)
1 - Półprofil ruchomy (7)

Komponenty zestawu:
1 - Uszczelka (1)
1 - Przejściówka Ø 80/125 (2)

Zestaw Ø 80/125 zawiera:
1 - Rozeta (3)
1 - Daszek aluminiowy (4)
1 - Półprofil stały (5)
1 - Półprofil ruchomy (6)
1 - Rura koncentryczna zas./
  spustu Ø 80/125 (7)
Pozostałe elementy zestawu nie są 
używane
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1.14 A FÜGGŐLEGES KONCENTRIKUS 
ÉGÉSTERMÉK ELVEZETÉS 
TELEPÍTÉSE.

C típusú helyiség levegőjétől független és ven-
tilátoros kazán kiépítése.

Függőleges koncentrikus égési levegő-égéstermék 
kivezető készlet. Ez a végelem lehetővé teszi az 
égési levegő közvetlenül szabad térből történő 
beszívását és a égéstermék ugyanide történő 
kivezetését függőleges irányban.

MEGJEGYZÉS: a függőleges tetőátvezető leme-
zes rendszer lehetővé teszi a beszerelést max. 45%-
os (kb. 25°) dőlésszögű tetőkre átalakítás nélkül. 
Minden esetben ügyeljen arra, hogy a végelem 
zárósapkája és a félgömbhéj közötti távolság (Ø 
60/100-as kivezetésnél 374 mm, Ø80/125-ös 
kivezetésnél 260 mm) ne változzon.

Függőleges Ø 60/100 alumínium tetőátvezető 
lemezes rendszer. 
Készlet összeszerelése (1-17 ábra): csatlakoz-
tassa koncentrikus a karimás indulóidomot (2) 
a tömítés (1) közbeiktatásával a kazán középső 
nyílásához a kör alakú kiálló elemekkel lefelé, és 
rögzítse a készletben található csavarokkal.
A tetőátvezető lemez felhelyezése: a cserepek 

helyére helyezze fel a tetőátvezető lemezt (4), 
úgy alakítva, hogy az esővíz elvezetése biztosítva 
legyen. Helyezze a tetőátvezető lemezes a rögzí-
tett félgömbhéjat (6) és csatlakoztassa az égési 
levegő/égéstremék csövet (5). Csúsztassa a Ø 
60/100 mm-es koncentrikus kivezető végelem 
(5) külsős (sima) végét, az induló idomba (2), 
és tolja be ütközésig. Ellenőrizze, hogy a helyére 
illesztette-e a takarórózsát (3), így a biztosíthatja 
a készletet alkotó elemek megfelelő illeszkedését, 
és gáztömörségét.

Megjegyzés: ha a kazán olyan helyen kerül felsze-
relésre, amelynek hőmérséklete nagyon alacsony ér-
tékeket is elérhet, a standard fagyvédelmi készletet 
helyettesítheti egy speciális fagyvédelmi készlettel.
• Toldócső Ø 60/100 mm-es függőleges kész-

lethez (1-18 ábra) Ebben a konfigurációban 
a készlet függőleges irányban max.14,4 m-ig 
hosszabbítható meg beleértve a végelemet is. Ez 
a konfiguráció 100-as ellenállási együtthatónak 
felel meg. Ebben az esetben forduljon a gyártó-
hoz a szükséges toldó idomokért.

Függőleges Ø 80/125 alumínium tetőátvezető 
lemezes rendszer.
Készlet összeszerelése (1-19 ábra): a Ø 80/125 

mm-es készlet telepítéséhez használja a karimás 
indulóidom készletet, amellyel lehetősége van a 
Ø 80/125 mm-es rendszer bekötésére. Csatla-
koztassa a karimás indulóidomot (2) a tömítés 
(1) közbeiktatásával a kazán középső nyílásához 
a kör alakú kiálló elemekkel lefelé, és rögzítse a 
készletben található csavarokkal. A tetőátvezető 
lemez felhelyezése: a cserepek helyére helyezze 
fel a tetőátvezető lemezt (4), úgy alakítva, hogy 
az esővíz elvezetése biztosítva legyen. Helyezze 
a tetőátvezető lemezre a rögzített félgömbhéjat 
(5), és csatlakoztassa az égési levegő/égéstermék 
végelemet (7). Csúsztassa a Ø 80/125 mm-es kon-
centrikus kivezető végelem külsős (sima) végét, a 
könyökidom (1) belsős (ajakos tömítéssel ellátott 
tokos) felébe, és tolja be ütközésig. Ellenőrizze, 
hogy a helyére illesztette-e a takarórózsát (3) így 
biztosíthatja a készletet alkotó elemek megfelelő 
illeszkedését, és tömörségét.

• Toldócső Ø 80/125-as függőleges készlethez ( 
1-20 ábra). Ebben a konfigurációban a készlet 
max.32 m-ig hosszabbítható meg beleértve a 
végelemet is. Kiegészítő elemek esetén vonja le 
ezek hosszát a megengedett max. hosszúságból. 
Ebben az esetben forduljon a gyártóhoz a szük-
séges toldó idomokért.

A készlet tartalma:
1 db - Tömítés (1)
1 db - Koncentrikus belső karima (2)
1 db - Takarórózsa (3)
1 db - Tetőátvezető lemez (4)
1 db - Ø 60/100 mm-es koncentrikus  

be- és kivezető cső (5)
1 db - Rögzített félgömbhéj (6)
1 db - Mozgó félgömbhéj (7)

A csatlakoztató készlet tartalma:
1 db - Tömítés (1)
1 db - Ø 80/125 mm-es adapter (2)

A Ø 80/125 készlet tartalma:
1 db - Takarórózsa (3)
1 db - Tetőátvezető lemez (4)
1 db -  Rögzített félgömbhéj (5)
1 db - Mozgó félgömbhéj (6)
1 db - Ø 80/125 mm-es koncent-

rikus be- és kivezető cső (7)
A készlet többi elemére nincs 
szükség
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1.14 ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΟΜΟΚΕΝΤΡΩΝ 
ΚΑΘΕΤΩΝ KIT. 

Ρύθμιση τύπου C με στεγανό θάλαμο και εξανα-
γκασμένο ελκυσμό.

Κάθετο ομόκεντρο kit αναρρόφησης και εκκένωσης. 
Αυτό το τερματικό επιτρέπει την αναρρόφηση του 
αέρα και την εκκένωση των καπνών απευθείας έξω 
από την κατοικία σε κάθετη κατεύθυνση.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: το κατακόρυφο κιτ με κεραμίδι από 
αλουμίνιο επιτρέπει την εγκατάσταση σε ταράτσες 
και σε σκεπές με μέγιστη κλίση 45% (25° περίπου) και 
ύψος μεταξύ του τελικού γύρου και του ημικελύφους 
(374 mm για Ø 60/100 και 260 mm για Ø80/125) θα 
πρέπει πάντα να τηρείται.

Κάθετο kit με κεραμίδι από αλουμίνιο Ø 60/100. 
Συναρμολόγηση kit (Εικ. 1-17): εγκαταστήστε την κα-
μπύλη με φλάντζα (2) στην κεντρική οπή του λέβητα 
παρεμβάλλοντας την τσιμούχα, (1) τοποθετήστε την 
προς τα κάτω με τις κυκλικές προεξοχές σε επαφή με 
τη φλάντζα του λέβητα και σφίξτε με τις βίδες που 
υπάρχουν στο kit. 
Τοποθέτηση του ψεύτικου αλουμινένιου κεραμι-
διού: αντικαταστήστε τα κεραμίδια με την πλάκα 
αλουμινίου (4), διαμορφώνοντάς την έτσι ώστε να 
μπορεί να ρέει το νερό της βροχής. Τοποθετήστε στο 

αλουμινένιο κεραμίδι σταθερά το ημικέλυφος (6) και 
τοποθετήστε το σωλήνα αναρρόφησης-εκένωσης (5). 
Συνδέστε το ομόκεντρο τερματικό Ø 60/100 με την 
αρσενική πλευρά (5) (λεία) στο θηλυκό του συνδέ-
σμου (2) (με τσιμούχες με χείλος) μέχρι να συνδεθεί 
και βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει ήδη τοποθετηθεί η αντίστοιχη 
(3) ροζέτα έτσι ώστε να υπάρχει η στεγάνωση και η 
σύνδεση των στοιχείων που αποτελούν το kit.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: σε περίπτωση που ο λέβητας τοποθε-
τηθεί σε περιοχές όπου μπορεί να σημειωθούν πολύ 
χαμηλές θερμοκρασίες, υπάρχει ένα ειδικό αντιψυ-
κτικό κιτ που μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί εναλλακτικά 
με το στάνταρ.
• Προεκτάσεις για κάθετο kit Ø60/100 (Εικ. 1-18). 

Το kit με αυτή τη διαμόρφωση θα πρέπει να προε-
κταθεί μέχρι τομέγιστο των 14,4 m. κατακόρυφων 
ευθειών, μαζί με το τερματικό. Αυτή η διαμόρφωση 
αντιστοιχεί σε ένα συντελεστή αντίστασης ίσο με 
100. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση θα πρέπει να ζητήσετε 
τις ειδικές προεκτάσεις σύνδεσης.

Κάθετο kit με κεραμίδι από αλουμίνιο Ø 80/125.
Συναρμολόγηση kit (Εικ. 1-19): για την εγκατάσταση 
του κιτ Ø 80/125 πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσετε το κιτ 
προσαρμογέα φλάντζας για να μπορέσετε να εγκα-
ταστήσετε το σύστημα των αεραγωγών Ø 80/125. 

Εγκαταστήστε τον προσαρμογέα φλάντζας (2) στην 
κεντρική οπή του λέβητα παρεμβάλλοντας την τσι-
μούχα (1), τοποθετήστε την με τις κυκλικές προεξοχές 
προς τα κάτω σε επαφή με τη φλάντζα του λέβητα και 
σφίξτε με τις βίδες που υπάρχουν στο kit. Τοποθέτηση 
του ψεύτικου αλουμινένιου κεραμιδιού: αντικατα-
στήστε τα κεραμίδια με την πλάκα αλουμινίου (4), 
διαμορφώνοντάς την έτσι ώστε να μπορεί να ρέει 
το νερό της βροχής. Τοποθετήστε στο αλουμινένιο 
κεραμίδι το σταθερό ημικέλυφος (5) και τοποθετήστε 
το τερματικός της αναρρόφησης-εκκένωσης (7). 
Συνδέστε το ομόκεντρο τερματικό Ø 80/125 με την 
αρσενική πλευρά (λεία) στο θηλυκό του συνδέσμου 
(1) (με τσιμούχες με χείλος) μέχρι να συνδεθεί και 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει ήδη τοποθετηθεί η αντίστοιχη 
(3) ροζέτα έτσι ώστε να υπάρχει η στεγάνωση και η 
σύνδεση των στοιχείων που αποτελούν το kit.

• Προεκτάσεις για κάθετο kit Ø80/125 (Εικ. 1-20). Το 
kit με αυτή τη διαμόρφωση μπορεί να προεκταθεί 
μέχρι το μέγιστο μήκος των 32 m συμπεριλαμβανο-
μένου του τερματικού. Με την παρουσία πρόσθετων 
συστατικών μερών θα πρέπει να αφαιρέσετε το μή-
κος που είναι ίσο με το μέγιστο επιτρεπόμενο μέτρο. 
Σε αυτή την περίπτωση θα πρέπει να ζητήσετε τις 
ειδικές προεκτάσεις σύνδεσης.

Το Kit περιλαμβάνει:
Αρ. 1 - Τσιμούχα (1)
Αρ. 1 - Ομόκεντρη θηλυκή φλάντζα (2)
Αρ. 1 - Ροζέτα (3)
Αρ. 1 - Κεραμίδι αλουμινίου (4)
Αρ. 1 - Ομόκεντρο σωλήνα αναρρόφησης/

εκκένωσης Ø 60/100 (5)
Αρ. 1 - Σταθερό ημικέλυφος (6)
Αρ. 1 - Κινητό ημικέλυφος (7)

Το κιτ προσαρμογέα περιλαμβάνει:
Αρ. 1 - Τσιμούχα (1)
 Αρ. 1 - Προσαρμογέας Ø 80/125 

(2)

Το Kit Ø 80/125 περιλαμβάνει:
Αρ. 1 - Ροζέτα (3)
Αρ. 1 - Κεραμίδι αλουμινίου (4)
Αρ. 1 - Σταθερό ημικέλυφος (5)
Αρ. 1 - Κινητό ημικέλυφος (6)
Αρ. 1 - Ομόκεντρο σωλήνα 

αναρρόφησης/εκκένωσης 
Ø 80/125 (7)

Τα υπόλοιπα συστατικά μέρη του 
kit δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται
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1.14 CONCENTRIC VERTICAL KIT 
INSTALLATION.

Type C configuration, sealed chamber and 
fan assisted.

Concentric vertical intake and exhaust kit. This 
vertical terminal is connected directly to the out-
side of the building for air intake and flue exhaust.

N.B.: the vertical kit with aluminium tile enables 
installation on terraces and roofs with a maxi-
mum slope of 45% (approx 25°) and the height 
between the terminal cap and half-shell (374 mm 
for Ø 60/100 and 260 mm for Ø 80/125) must 
always be observed.

Vertical kit with aluminium tile Ø 60/100. 
Kit assembly (Fig. 1-17): install the concentric 
flange (2) on the central hole of the boiler, posi-
tioning gasket (1) with the circular projections 
downwards in contact with the boiler flange, and 
tighten using the screws contained in the kit.
Installation of the fake aluminium tile: replace 
the tiles with the aluminium sheet (4), shaping 
it to ensure that rainwater runs off. Position 
the fixed half-shell (6) on the aluminium tile 
and insert the intake-exhaust pipe (5). Fit the 
Ø 60/100 (3) concentric terminal pipe with the 

male side (5) (smooth) into the flange (2) up to 
the end stop; making sure that the wall sealing 
plate has been fitted (3), this will ensure sealing 
and joining of the elements making up the kit.

NOTE: when the boiler is installed in areas where 
very cold temperatures can be reached, a special 
anti-freeze kit is available that can be installed as 
an alternative to the standard kit.
• Extensions for vertical kit Ø 60/100 (Fig. 1-18). 

The kit with this configuration can be extended 
to a max. straight vertical length of 14.4 m, 
including the terminal. This configuration 
corresponds to a resistance factor of 100. In 
this case specific extensions must be requested.

Vertical kit with aluminium tile Ø 80/125.
Kit assembly (Fig. 1-19): to install the kit Ø 
80/125 one must use the flanged adapter kit in 
order to install the flue system Ø 80/125. Install 
the flanged adaptor (2) on the central hole of the 
boiler, positioning gasket (1) with the circular 
projections downwards in contact with the boiler 
flange and tighten using the screws contained 
in the kit. Installation of the fake aluminium 
tile: replace the tiles with the aluminium sheet 
(4), shaping it to ensure that rainwater runs off. 

Position the fixed half-shell (5) on the aluminium 
tile and insert the intake-exhaust pipe (7). Fit the 
Ø 80/125 concentric terminal pipe with the male 
side (smooth) to the female side of the adapter (1) 
(with lip gaskets) up to the end stop; making sure 
that the wall sealing plate (3) has been fitted, this 
will ensure sealing and joining of the elements 
making up the kit.

• Extensions for vertical kit Ø 80/125 (Fig. 1-20). 
The kit with this configuration can be extended 
up to a max. length of 32 m including the ter-
minal. If additional components are assembled, 
the length equivalent to the maximum allowed 
must be subtracted. In this case specific exten-
sions must be requested.

The Kit includes:
N° 1 - Gasket (1)
N° 1 - Female concentric flange (2)
N° 1 - Wall sealing plate (3)
N° 1 - Aluminium tile (4)
N° 1 - Int./exhaust concentric pipe Ø 

60/100 (5)
N° 1 - Fixed half-shell (6)
N° 1 - Mobile half-shell (7)

The adaptor kit includes:
N° 1 - Gasket (1)
 N° 1 - Adaptor Ø 80/125 (2)

The Kit Ø 80/125 includes:
N° 1 - Wall sealing plate (3)
N° 1 - Aluminium tile (4)
N° 1 - Fixed half-shell (5)
N° 1 - Mobile half-shell (6)
N° 1 - Int./exhaust concentric 

pipe Ø 80/125 (7)
The remaining kit components 
must not be used
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1.14 INSTALACEVERTIKÁLNÍCH 
KONCENTRICKÝCH SAD.

Konfigurace typu C se vzduchotěsnou komo-
rou a nuceným tahem.

Vertikální koncentrická sada sání a výfuku. Tato 
koncová sada umožňuje sání vzduchu a výfuk 
spalin vertikálním směrem přímo do venkovního 
prostředí.

POZN.: vertikální sada s hliníkovou taškou 
umožňuje instalaci na střechách s maximálním 
sklonem 45% (asi 25°), přičemž výšku mezi 
koncovou hlavicí a půlkulovým dílem (374 mm 
pro Ø 60/100 a 260 mm pro Ø80/125) je třeba 
vždy dodržet.

Vertikální sada s hliníkovou taškou Ø 60/100. 
Montáž sady (Obr. 1-17): instalujte koncentric-
kou přírubu (2) do středního otvoru kotle vlo-
žením těsnění (1) s kruhovou obrubou směrem 
dolů a v kontaktu s kotlem a utěsněte pomocí 
šroubů, které jsou k dispozici v sadě.
Instalujte falešnou hliníkovou tašku: nahraďte 
tašky hliníkovou deskou (4), a vytvarujte ji tak, 
aby odváděla dešťovou vodu. Na hliníkovou tašku 
umístěte půlkulový díl (6) a zasuňte koncový díl 
pro sání a výfuk (5). Koncentrický koncový díl o 

průměru Ø 60/100 zasuňte až na doraz perem (5) 
(hladká strana) do drážky redukce (2). Nezapo-
meňte předtím nasunout odpovídající manžetu 
(3). Tímto způsobem dosáhnete dokonale těsné-
ho spojení jednotlivých částí sady.

Pozn.: pokud je kotel montován v oblastech, kde 
mohou být velmí nízké teploty, je k dispozici spe-
ciální vybavení proti zamrznutí, které může být 
namontováno jako doplňková sada v alternativě 
ke standardní.
• Prodloužení pro vertikální sadu Ø 60/100. 

1-18). Vertikální sadu v této konfiguraci je 
možné prodloužit až na maximálně 14,4 m 
lineárně vertikálně včetně koncového dílu. Tato 
celková délka odpovídá faktoru odporu rovna-
jícímu se 100. V těchto případech je nezbytné 
požádat o příslušné prodlužovací kusy.

Vertikální sada s hliníkovou taškou Ø 80/125.
Montáž sady (Obr. 1-19): Pro instalaci sady 
Ø 80/125 je nutné použít sadu přírubového 
zlomového dílu, aby bylo možné namontovat 
kouřovod Ø 80/125. Instalujte přírubovou re-
dukci (2) společně s koncentrickým těsněním 
(1) na koncentrický výstup kotle a připevněte 
ji pomocí šroubů, které jsou k dispozici v sadě. 

Instalujte falešnou hliníkovou tašku: nahraďte 
tašky hliníkovou deskou (4), a vytvarujte ji tak, 
aby odváděla dešťovou vodu. Na hliníkovou tašku 
umístěte půlkulový díl (5) a zasuňte koncový díl 
pro sání a výfuk (7). Koncentrický koncový kus 
o průměru 80/125 zasuňte až na doraz vnitřní 
stranou (hladkou) do vnější strany redukce (1) 
(s těsněním s obrubou). Nezapomeňte předtím 
navléknout odpovídající manžetu (3). Tímto 
způsobem dosáhnete dokonale těsného spojení 
jed notlivých částí sady.

• Prodloužení pro rozdělovací sadu Ø 80/125. 
1-20). Vertikální sadu v této konfiguraci je 
možné prodloužit až na maximálně 32 m 
lineárně vertikálně včetně koncového dílu. V 
případě přídatných komponentů je nezbytné 
odečíst délku odpovídající maximální povo-
lené hodnotě. V těchto případech je nezbytné 
požádat o příslušné prodlužovací kusy.

Sada obsahuje:
 1  - Těsnění (1)
 1 - Koncentrická drážková příruba (2)
 1  - Manžeta (3)
 1  - Hliníková taška (4)
 1  - Koncentrické potrubí sání/výfuk  

Ø 60/100 (5)
 1  - Pevný půlkulový díl (6)
 1  - Mobilní půlkulový díl (7)

Sada adaptéru obsahuje:
 1  - Těsnění (1)
 1  - Příruba Ø 80/125 (2)

Sada Ø 80/125 obsahuje:
 1  - Manžeta (3)
 1  - Hliníková taška (4)
 1  - Pevný půlkulový díl (5)
 1  - Pohyblivý půlkulový díl (6)
 1  - Koncentrické potrubí sání/

výfuk Ø 80/125 (7)
Ostatní komponenty sady se 
nepoužívají

M
ax

. 1
44

00
 m

m

M
ax. 45%

M
ax

. 3
20

00
 m

m

M
ax. 45%

М
О

Н
ТА

Ж
Н

И
К

П
О

ТР
ЕБ

И
ТЕ

Л
ТЕ

ХН
И

К 
П

О
 П

О
ДД

РЪ
Ж

КА
ТА

1.14 МОНТАЖ НА ВЕРТИКАЛНИ 
КОАКСИАЛНИ КОМПЛЕКТИ.

Конфигурация тип C със затворена горивна ка-
мера и принудителна тяга.

Вертикален коаксиален димовъздушен комплект. 
Този накрайник позволява приток на въздух и 
димоотвеждане директно навън от жилището във 
вертикална посока.

Забележка: вертикалният комплект с алуминиев 
"капак" позволява монтирането му по тераси и 
покриви с максимален наклон от 45% (около 25°) и 
височината между завършващата шапка и черупката 
(374 мм за Ø 60/100 и 260 мм за Ø80/125) трябва да 
се спазва винаги.

Вертикален комплект с алуминиев "капак" Ø 
60/100. 
Монтаж на комплект (Фиг. 1-17): монтирайте кон-
центричния фланец (2) върху централния отвор на 
котела, като поставите помежду им уплътнението 
(1), като го позиционирате с изпъкналата му по-
върхност надолу в контакт с фланеца на котела и 
затегнете с винтовете, включени в комплекта.
Монтиране на алуминиев "капак": подменете кере-
мидите с алуминиевата плоча (4), като я профилира-
те така, че да позволява оттичането на дъждовната 

вода. Върху алуминиевия "капак" поставете фикси-
раната черупка (6) и съединете тръбата за приток на 
въздух и димоотвеждане (5). Поставете коаксиалния 
накрайник Ø 60/100 с гладката му страна (5) във 
фланеца (2) до крайно положение, като се уверите, 
че вече сте поставили розетката (3), като по този 
начин ще постигнете плътност и съединяване на 
съставните елементи на комплекта.  

Забележка: ако котелът се монтира в зони, където 
температурите може да спаднат до много ниски 
стойности, се предлага специален комплект про-
тив обледяване, който може да се монтира като 
алтернатива на стандартния.
• Удължители за вертикален комплект Ø 60/100 

(Фиг. 1-18). Комплектът с тази конфигурация може 
да бъде удължаван до максимум 14,4 м праволи-
нейно и вертикално, включително дефлектора. 
Тази конфигурация съответства на коефициент 
на съпротивление, равен на 100. В този случай е 
необходимо да поръчате специалните удължител-
ни елементи.

Вертикален комплект с алуминиев "капак" Ø 
80/125.
Монтаж на комплект (Фиг. 1-19): за монтажа на 
комплект Ø 80/125 трябва да използвате комплекта 

фланцеви адаптор, за да може да инсталирате димо-
въздушната система Ø 80/125. Монтирайте фланце-
вия адаптор (2) върху централния отвор на котела, 
като поставите помежду им уплътнението (1), като 
го позиционирате с изпъкналата му повърхност 
надолу в контакт с фланеца на котела и затегнете 
с винтовете, включени в комплекта. Монтиране 
на алуминиев "капак": подменете керемидите с 
алуминиевата плоча (4), като я профилирате така, 
че да позволява оттичането на дъждовната вода. 
Върху алуминиевия "капак" поставете фиксираната 
черупка (5) и включете димовъздушния комплект 
(7). Съединете коаксиалния накрайник Ø 80/125 
с гладката му страна в женската на адаптора (1) (с 
уплътнения) до крайно положение, като се уверите, 
че вече сте поставили розетката (3), като по този 
начин ще постигнете плътност и съединяване на 
съставните елементи на комплекта. 

• Удължители за вертикален комплект Ø 80/125 
(Фиг. 1-20). Комплектът с тази конфигурация 
може да бъде удължаван до размер от макс.32 
м, включително дефлектора. При наличие на 
допълнителни компоненти е необходимо да из-
вадите еквивалентната дължина от максималния 
допустим размер. В този случай е необходимо да 
поръчате специалните удължителни елементи.

Комплектът включва:
1 бр. - Гарнитура (1)
1 бр.- Коаксиален фланец женски (2)
1 бр. - Розетка (3)
1 бр. - Алуминиев капак (4)
1 бр. - Коаксиална димовъздушна 

тръба Ø 60/100 (5)
N° 1 - Фиксирана черупка (6)
1 бр. - Подвижна черупка (7)

Комплектът-адаптор включва:
1 бр. - Гарнитура (1)
 1 бр. - Адаптор Ø 80/125 (2)

Комплект Ø 80/125 включва:
1 бр. - Розетка (3)
1 бр. - Алуминиев капак (4)
N° 1 - Фиксирана черупка (5)
1 бр. - Подвижна черупка (6)
1 бр. - Коаксиална димовъздушна 

тръба Ø 80/125 (7)
Останалите компоненти на 
комплекта не трябва да се 
използват
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1.14 INSTALLATIE CONCENTRISCHE 
VERTICALE KITS.

Configuratie type C met hermetische kamer en 
geforceerde trek.

Concentrische verticale kit voor aanzuiging en 
afvoer. Via dit eindstuk kan de aanzuiging van 
de lucht en de afvoer van rookgassen rechtstreeks 
naar buiten uit de woning in verticale richting 
gebeuren.

NB: de verticale kit en dakpan in aluminium laat 
de installatie toe op terrassen en op daken met een 
maximumhelling van 45% (circa 25°), de hoogte 
tussen de hoed van het eindstuk en de halve 
schelp (374 mm voor Ø 60/100 en 260 mm voor 
Ø80/125) moet steeds gerespecteerd worden.

Verticale kit met dakpan in aluminium Ø 
60/100. 
Montage kit (Fig. 1-17): installeer de concentri-
sche flens (2) op de middelste opening van de ke-
tel en plaats er de pakking (1) tussen; plaats deze 
met de cirkelvormige uitsteeksels naar beneden, 
in contact met de flens van de ketel; span aan met 
de schroeven die bij de kit zitten.
Installatie van de imitatiedakpan in aluminium: 
vervang de dakpannen met de aluminium plaat 

(4), vorm die zodanig dat het regenwater afvloeit. 
Plaats op de dakpan in aluminium de vaste halve 
schelp (6) en plaats de buis voor aanzuiging-af-
voer (5). Koppel het concentrische eindstuk Ø 
60/100 met de mannelijke kant (5) (effen) in de 
flens (2) tot aan de stootrand, verzeker u ervan dat 
het bijhorende rozet (3) al is ingebracht, op deze 
manier bekomt u de dichting en de verbinding 
van de elementen die de kit vormen.

NB: wanneer de ketel wordt geïnstalleerd in gebie-
den waar zeer koude temperaturen kunnen bereikt 
worden, is een speciale antivrieskit beschikbaar die 
i.p.v. de standaardkit kan worden geïnstalleerd.
• Verlengstukken voor verticale kit Ø 60/100 (Fig. 

1-18). In deze configuratie kan de kit verlengd 
worden tot maximum 14,4 m in verticale rechte 
lijn, met inbegrip van het eindstuk. Deze confi-
guratie komt overeen met een weerstandfactor 
gelijk aan 100. In dit geval moet u de nodige 
verlengstukken met koppeling aanvragen.

Verticale kit met dakpan in aluminium Ø 
80/125.
Montage kit (Fig. 1-19): voor de installatie van 
de kit Ø 80/125 moet u de kit adapter met flens 
gebruiken om het rookafvoersysteem Ø 80/125 

te kunnen installeren. Installeer de adapter met 
flens (2) op de opening van de ketel die het meest 
naar binnen zit en plaats er de pakking (1) tussen; 
plaats deze met de cirkelvormige uitsteeksels naar 
beneden, in contact met de flens van de ketel; span 
aan met de schroeven die bij de kit zitten. Installa-
tie van de imitatiedakpan in aluminium: vervang 
de dakpannen met de aluminium plaat (4), vorm 
die zodanig dat het regenwater afvloeit. Plaats op 
de dakpan in aluminium de vaste halve schelp (5) 
en plaats het eindstuk voor aanzuiging-afvoer (7). 
Koppel het concentrische eindstuk Ø 80/125 met 
de mannelijke kant (effen) in de vrouwelijke kant 
van de adapter (1) (met lipvormige pakkingen) 
tot aan de stootrand, verzeker u ervan dat het 
bijhorende rozet (3) al is ingebracht. Op deze 
manier bekomt u de dichting en de verbinding 
van de elementen die de kit vormen.

• Verlengstukken voor verticale kit Ø 80/125 
(Fig. 1-20). In deze configuratie kan de kit ver-
lengd worden tot max. 32 m met inbegrip van 
het eindstuk. Wanneer er extra componenten 
aanwezig zijn, moet u de lengte equivalent met 
de maximum toegelaten maat aftrekken. In dit 
geval moet u de nodige verlengstukken met 
koppeling aanvragen.

De kit bevat:
 1 - Pakking (1)
 1 - Concentrische vrouwelijke flens (2)
 1 - Rozet (3)
 1 - Dakpan in aluminium (4)
 1 - Concentrische buis voor aanz./

afvoer Ø 60/100 (5)
 1 - Vaste halve schelp (6)
 1 - Losse halve schelp (7)

De adapterkit bevat:
 1 - Pakking (1)
 1 - Adapter Ø 80/125 (2)

De kit Ø 80/125 bevat:
 1 - Rozet (3)
 1 - Dakpan in aluminium (4)
 1 - Vaste halve schelp (5)
 1 - Losse halve schelp (6)
 1 - Concentrische buis voor 

aanz./afvoer Ø 80/125 (7)
De resterende componenten van de 
kit worden niet gebruikt
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1.14 INSTALLATION DES KITS 
VERTICAUX CONCENTRIQUES.

Configuration de type C à chambre étanche 
et tirage forcé.

Kit vertical concentrique d'aspiration et d'éva-
cuation. Ce terminal permet l'aspiration de l'air et 
l'évacuation des fumées directement à l'extérieur 
de l'habitation, dans le sens vertical.

N.B. : le kit vertical avec une tuile en aluminium 
permet l'installation sur les terrasses et sur les 
toits avec une inclinaison maximum de 45% 
(25° environ) et la hauteur entre le chapeau du 
terminal et la demi-coque (374 mm pour Ø 
60/100 et 260 mm pour Ø80/125) doit toujours 
être respectée.

Kit vertical avec tuile en aluminium Ø 60/100. 
Montage du kit (Fig. 1-17)  : installer le coude 
avec bride concentrique (2) sur le trou central 
de la chaudière en interposant le joint (1) en le 
positionnant avec les saillies circulaires vers le bas 
en contact avec la bride de la chaudière et serrer 
avec les vis présentes dans le kit.
Installation de la fausse tuile en aluminium  : 
remplacer la plaque d'aluminium des tuiles (4), 
en la façonnant de façon à faire s'écouler l'eau 

pluviale. Positionner sur la tuile en aluminium 
la demi-coque fixe (6) et insérer le tuyau d'as-
piration-évacuation (5). Raccorder le terminal 
concentrique Ø 60/100 avec le côté mâle (5) 
(lisse), sur la bride (2) jusqu'à la butée, en s'as-
surant d'avoir déjà inséré la rosace (3), de cette 
façon on obtiendra l'étanchéité et la jonction des 
éléments qui composent le kit.

Remarque : un kit spécial anti-gel, pouvant être 
installé à la place de celui standard, est disponible 
si la chaudière est installée dans des zones où des 
températures très rigides peuvent être atteintes.
• Rallonges pour kit vertical Ø 60/100 (Fig. 

1-18). Le kit avec cette configuration peut 
être prolongé jusqu'à un maximum de 14,4 m 
rectilignes verticaux, y compris le terminal. 
Cette configuration correspond à un facteur 
de résistance égale à 100. Dans ces cas-là, il 
est nécessaire de demander les rallonges à 
branchement adaptées.

Kit vertical avec tuile en aluminium Ø 80/125.
Montage du kit (Fig. 1-19) : pour l'installation du 
kit Ø 80/125, il faut utiliser le kit adaptateur bridé 
pour pouvoir installer le système d’évacuation de 
fumée Ø 80/125. Installer l'adaptateur bridé (2) 

sur le trou central de la chaudière en interposant 
le joint (1) en le positionnant avec les saillies 
circulaires vers le bas en contact avec la bride 
de la chaudière et serrer avec les vis présentes 
dans le kit. Installation de la fausse tuile en 
aluminium  : remplacer la plaque d'aluminium 
des tuiles (4), en la façonnant de façon à faire 
s'écouler l'eau pluviale. Positionner sur la tuile 
en aluminium la demi-coque fixe (5) et insérer le 
terminal d'aspiration-évacuation (7). Raccorder 
le terminal concentrique Ø 80/125 avec le côté 
mâle (lisse) sur le côté femelle de l'adaptateur (1) 
(avec joint à lèvre) jusqu'à la butée, en s'assurant 
d'avoir déjà inséré la rosace (3), de cette façon on 
obtiendra l'étanchéité et la jonction des éléments 
qui composent le kit.

• Rallonges pour kit vertical Ø 80/125 (Fig. 
1-20). Le kit avec cette configuration peut être 
prolongé jusqu'à une mesure max. de 32 m y 
compris le terminal. En cas de composants 
supplémentaires, il est nécessaire de soustraire 
la longueur équivalente à la mesure maximum 
admise. Dans ces cas-là, il est nécessaire de de-
mander les rallonges à branchement adaptées.

Le kit contient :
 1 - Joint (1)
 1 - Bride femelle concentrique (2)
 1 - Rosace (3)
 1 - Tuile en aluminium (4)
 1 - Tuyau concentrique asp./ 

évacuation Ø 60/100 (5)
 1 - Demi-coque fixe (6)
 1 - Demi-coque mobile (7)

Le Kit adaptateur comprend :
 1 - Joint (1)
 1 - Adaptateur Ø 80/125 (2)

Le Kit Ø 80/125 comprend :
 1 - Rosace (3)
 1 - Tuile en aluminium (4)
 1 - Demi-coque fixe (5)
 1 - Demi-coque mobile (6)
 1 - Tuyau concentrique asp./

évacuation Ø 80/125 (7)
Les composants restants du kit ne 
doivent pas être utilisés
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1.15 AYIRICI SETİN MONTAJI.
Hermetik odalı ve takviye fanlı C tipi konfi-
gürasyon.

Ø 80/80 Ayırıcı set. Bu set, hava emiş ve atık gaz 
tahliye kanallarını ayırarak, konutun dışındaki 
havanın emilmesini ve atık gazların baca, duman 
tahliye kanalı veya borulardan tahliye edilmesini 
sağlar. (S) Borusundan (asit yoğunluğuna dayan-
ması için tamamen plastik malzeme), yanmış 
yakıt maddeleri püskürtülür. (A) borusundan 
(plastik malzemeden), yanma için gerekli hava 
emilir. Emiş kanalı (A) fark yaratmaksızın (S) 
merkezi tahliye borusunun sağına ya da soluna 
yerleştirilebilir. Her iki kanal da herhangi bir 
yöne doğrultulabilirler.

• Set montajı (Res. 1-21): konsantrik flanşı yük-
leyin (4) kombinin ortasında yer alan deliğe 
geçiriniz ve contasını (1) yuvarlak çıkıntılar ile 
yerleştirme aşağı doğru kombi flanşı ile temas 
halinde ve kit ile birlikte altı köşe ve düz uç 
cıvatalar ile sıkın. Merkezi olana nazaran yan 
delikte mevcut düz flanşı çıkarın ve kombide 
halihazırda bulunan contayı (2) yerleştirerek 
flanş (3) ile değiştirin ve kendinden yollu uçlu 

vidalar ile kilitleyin. Dirseklerin (5) erkek 
tarafını (düz) flanşın dişi tarafına birleştiriniz 
(3 ve 4). Emiş terminalinin erkek tarafını (6) 
erkek tarafı ile (düz), dirseğin dişi (5) tarafına 
ilgili iç ve dış pulların yerleştirilmiş oldu-
ğundan emin olup çarpıştırarak birleştiriniz. 
Tahliye terminalini (9) erkek tarafından (düz) 
dirseğin (5) dişi tarafına tam oturacak şekilde 
geçiriniz, bu meyanda gereken dahili pulu 
takmış olduğunuzdan emin olunuz, bu suretle 
seti oluşturan aksamın tutuş ve bağlantıları 
sağlanmış olacaktır.

• Yükleme boyutu (Res. 1-22). Bazı sınırlandı-
rılmış koşullardaki Ø 80/80 ayırıcı terminal 
setinin asgari yer kaplama ölçüleri.

Setin kapsamı: 
1 adet -  Tahliye contası (1)
1 adet -  Flanş tutma contası (2)
1 adet -  Dişi emiş flanşı (3)
1 adet -  Dişi tahliye flanşı (4)
2 adet - 90° Dirsek Ø 80 (5)
1 adet  -  Ø 80 Aspirasyon terminali (6)
2 adet  -  iç pul (7)
1 adet -  Harici pul (8)
1 adet  -  Ø 80 Tahliye borusu (9)  

  * Konfigürasyonu C53 tamamlamak için çatıdan tahliye terminali de 
bulundurun.

Minimum eğim %1,5

• Ø 80/80 Ayırıcı set için uzatma. Ø 80 emiş ve 
tahliye boruları için kullanılabilecek düz uzun-
luk sınırını (eğrimsiz) dikey olarak, tahliye veya 
emiş için kullanılmalarından bağımsız olarak 
41 metredir. Ø 80 tahliye ve emiş boruları için 
düz olarak (emiş ve tahliye dirsekli) azami yatay 
uzunluk, bunların emiş ya da tahliyede kulla-
nılmalarından bağımsız olarak 36 metredir.

NOT.: tahliye borularının içinde oluşan olası 
yoğuşma suyunun tahliyesini kolaylaştırmak 
için boruları asgari %1,5 bir eğim ile kombinin 
yönüne eğmek gerekir ( Res. 1-23).
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1.15 INSTALACIÓN  
DEL KIT SEPARADOR.

Configuración tipo C con cámara estanca y 
tiro forzado.

Kit separador Ø 80/80. Este kit permite aspirar 
el aire hacia exterior de la vivienda y descargar 
los humos en la chimenea o en la descarga de 
humos separando los conductos de descarga de 
humos y de aspiración del aire. Los productos de 
la combustión se expulsan mediante el conducto 
(S) (que debe ser plástico obligatoriamente para 
resistir a las condensaciones ácidas). El aire que 
se necesita para la combustión se aspira por el 
conducto (A) (también de plástico). El conducto 
de aspiración (A) puede ser instalado tanto a la 
derecha como a la izquierda del conducto central 
de descarga (S). Ambos conductos pueden ser 
orientados en la dirección que más convenga.

• Montaje del kit (Fig. 1-21): Instalar el collarín 
(4) en el orificio central de la caldera, inter-
poniendo la junta (1) posicionándola con los 
salientes circulares hacia abajo, en contacto con 
el collarín de la caldera y fijar con los tornillos 

del kit. Quite el collarín plano presente en el 
agujero lateral respecto al central (en función 
de las exigencias) y sustitúyalo con el collarín 
(3) interponiendo la junta (2) ya presente en la 
caldera. Apriete con los tornillos autorroscantes 
con punta suministrados. Monte los codos (5) 
acoplando su lado macho (liso) con el lado 
hembra de los collarines (3 y 4). Monte el 
terminal de aspiración (6) acoplando su lado 
macho (liso) con el lado hembra del codo (5) 
apretándolo hasta el fondo, sin olvidarse de 
colocar previamente las anillas internas y exter-
nas. Monte el tubo de descarga (9) acoplando su 
lado macho (liso) con el lado hembra del codo 
(5), apretándolo hasta el fondo, sin olvidarse 
primero de introducir la anilla interna, de esta 
forma se conseguirá la unión estanca de los 
elementos del kit.

• Dimensiones totales de la instalación (Fig. 
1-22). Se muestran las medidas de las dimen-
siones mínimas de instalación del kit terminal 
separador Ø 80/80 en algunas condiciones 
límites.

El kit incluye:
 1  Junta de descarga (1)
 1  Junta de estanqueidad collarín (2)
 1  Collarín hembra de aspiración (3)
 1  Collarín hembra de descarga (4)
 2  Codos 90° Ø 80 (5)
 1  Terminal de aspiración Ø 80 (6)
 2  Anillas internas (7)
 1  Anilla externa (8)
 1  Tubo de descarga Ø 80 (9)

  * para completar la configuración C53 coloque también un terminal de 
descarga de techo.

Pendiente mínima 1,5%

• Alargadores para kit separador Ø 80/80. La 
distancia máxima en línea recta vertical (sin 
codos), que se puede adoptar, para tubos de 
aspiración y descarga Ø 80, es de 41 metros, 
independientemente de si son usados en aspi-
ración o en descarga. La distancia máxima en 
línea recta horizontal (con codo en aspiración 
y en descarga) que se puede usar para tubos de 
aspiración y descarga Ø 80, es de 36 metros, 
independientemente de si son usados en aspi-
ración o en descarga.

IMPORTANTE: para favorecer la eliminación 
de la posible condensación que se forma en el 
conducto de descarga hay que inclinar los tubos 
hacia la caldera con una pendiente mínima de 
1,5% (Fig. 1-23).
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1.15 NAMESTITEV RAZDELILNEGA 
KOMPLETA. 

Konfiguracija tipa C z zaprto komoro in pri-
silnim vlekom.

Komplet razdelilnih cevi Ø 80/80. Ta komplet 
omogoča zajemanje zraka od zunaj in odvajanje 
dimnih plinov v dimnik ali dimno cev ali dimni 
vod z ločenima cevovodoma za odvajanje dimnih 
plinov in zajemanje zraka. Preko cevovoda (S) 
(obvezno iz plastične mase, tako da je odporen 
na kisli kondenzat) se izločajo produkti zgore-
vanja.   Preko cevovoda (A) (prav tako iz 
plastične mase) se zajema zrak, potreben za 
zgorevanje.   Cevovod za zajem zraka 
(A) se lahko namesti tako levo kot desno od osre-
dnjega odvodnega cevovoda (S). Oba cevovoda 
se lahko usmeri v katerokoli smer.

• Montaža kompleta (Sl. 1-21): Prirobnico (4) 
namestite na osrednjo odprtino kotla, pri 
čemer vmes vstavite tesnilo (1) tako, da bodo 
krožne izbokline obrnjene navzdol in v stiku s 
prirobnico kotla ter celoto zategnite z vijaki s 
šestrobo glavo in ploščato konico iz kompleta. 
Snemite ploščato prirobnico iz odprtine ob 

osrednji (odvisno od potreb) in jo zamenjajte s 
prirobnico (3), pri tem pa vmes vstavite tesnilo 
(2), ki je že prisotno na kotlu ter celotni sklop 
zategnite s priloženimi samoreznimi vijaki s 
konico. Moško (gladko) stran kolen (5) vsta-
vite v žensko stran prirobnic (3 in 4). Moško 
(gladko) stran cevovoda cevi za zajem zraka (6) 
vstavite v žensko stran kolena (5), tako da se 
spojita, pred tem pa preverite, ali sta notranja 
in zunanja rozeta že vstavljeni. Moško (gladko) 
stran odvodne cevi (9) vstavite v žensko stran 
kolena (5), tako da se stakneta in preverite, ali 
sta notranja in zunanja rozeta že vstavljeni. Na 
ta način pravilno spojite in zatesnite sestavne 
dele kompleta.

• Namestitvena velikost (Sl. 1-22). Navedene so 
najmanjše velikosti, potrebne za namestitev 
kompleta ločevalnega cevovoda Ø 80/80 v 
nekaterih mejnih pogojih. 

Komplet vsebuje:
1 - tesnilo na odvodu (1)
1 - tesnilo prirobnice (2)
1 - ženska prirobnica na zajemu zraka (3)
1 - ženska prirobnica na odvodu dimnih plinov (4)
2 - koleno 90° Ø 80 (5)
1 - končnik za zajem zraka Ø 80 (6)
2 - Notranji rozeti (7) 
1 - Zunanja rozeta (8) 
1 - odvodna cev Ø 80 (9)

  * za dokončanje konfiguracije C53 predvidite tudi terminal za izpust na strehi.

• Podaljšave za razdelilni komplet Ø 80/80. 
Maksimalna dolžina (brez kolen) vertikalno v 
ravni črti, uporabna za cevi za zajem in odvod 
Ø 80, znaša 41 metrov, ne glede na to, če se 
jih uporablja za zajem zraka ali odvod dimnih 
plinov. Največja dolžina horizontalno v ravni 
črti (s kolenom v zajemu in v odvodu) za cevi za 
zajem in odvod Ø 80 znaša 36 metrov, ne glede 
na to, če se jih uporablja za zajem ali odvod.

OPOMBA: za lažji odvod morebitnega konden-
zata, ki nastaja v odvodnem vodu, mora znašati 
naklon cevi v smeri kotla vsaj 1,5% (Sl. 1-23). 

Najmanjši naklon 1,5%
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1.15 INŠTALÁCIA ROZDEĽOVACEJ 
SÚPRAVY.

Konfigurácia typu C so vzduchotesnou komo-
rou a núteným ťahom.

Rozdeľovacia súprava Ø 80/80. Táto sadá 
umožňuje odsávanie vzduchu z vonkajšieho 
prostredia bytových priestorov a odvádzanie 
spalín do komína, dymovej rúry alebo do odde-
leného potrubia pre odvod spalín a potrubia pre 
odsávanie vzduchu. Potrubím (S) (výhradne z 
plastového materiálu, ktorý je odolný voči kyslým 
kondenzáciám) sa odvádzajú spaľovacie produk-
ty. Potrubím (A) (takisto z plastového materiálu) 
dochádza k nasávaniu vzduchu potrebného k 
spaľovaniu. Potrubie nasávania (A) môže byť 
nainštalované vľavo alebo vpravo od centrálneho 
odvodového potrubia (S). Obe potrubia môžu 
byť orientované v ľubovoľnom smere.

• Montáž súpravy (Obr. 1-21): namontujte príru-
bu (4) na centrálny otvor kotla spolu s tesnením 
(1) a umiestnite ho tak, aby okrúhle okraje 
prečnievali smerom dolu a dotýkali sa príruby 
kotla; utiahnite skrutkami so šesťhrannou 

plochou hlavou, ktoré sú vo vybavení súpravy. 
Odstráňte plochú prírubu, ktorá je umiestne-
ná v bočnom otvore vzhľadom k strednému 
otvoru (podľa potrieb) a nahraďte ju prírubou 
(3), umiestniťte ju na tesnenie (2), ktoré je 
už namontované v kotli a utesnite pomocou 
zašpicatených závitorezných skrutiek, ktoré sú 
k dispozícii v súprave. Zasuňte kolená koncom 
(hladkou stranou) do hrdiel s tesnením (3 a 4). 
Zasuňte koncový kus nasávania vzduchu (6) 
perom (hladkou stranou) do drážky vonkajšej 
strany kolena (5) až na doraz, presvedčite sa, či 
ste predtým zasunuli odpovedajúcu vnútornú a 
vonkajšiu ružicu. Zasuňte odvodové potrubie 
(9) perom (hladkou stranou) do drážky kolena 
(5) až na doraz. Nezabudnite predtým vložiť 
vnútornú ružicu. Týmto spôsobom dosiahnete 
dokonale tesného a pevného spojenia jednotli-
vých častí súpravy.

• Prekážky pri inštalácii (Obr. 1-22). Sú uvedené 
minimálne rozmery pri inštalácii rozdeľovacej 
koncovej súpravy Ø 80/80 v niektorých limito-
vaných podmienkach.

Súprava obsahuje:
1 - Tesnenie výfuku (1)
1  - Ucpávkové tesnenie príruby (2)
1 - Drážková príruba nasávania (3)
1 - Drážková príruba výfuku (4)
2  - Koleno 90° Ø 80 (5)
1 - Koncový diel výfuku Ø 80 (6)
2  - Vnútorné ružice (7)
1 - Vonkajšia ružica (8)
1  - Výfukové potrubie Ø 80 (9)

  * pre skompletizovanie konfigurácie C53 zaistite tiež koncový výfukový diel 
na streche.

Minimálny sklon 1,5%

• Predlžovacie diely pre rozdeľovaciu súpravu 
Ø 80/80. Predlžovacie diely pre rozdeľovaciu 
súpravu Ø 80/80. Maximálna priama dĺžka (bez 
ohybov), použiteľná pre potrubie nasávania a 
výfuku Ø 80 je 41 metrov, bez ohľadu na to, či 
sú použité pre nasávanie alebo pre výfuk. Ma-
ximálna priama dĺžka (s ohybmi pre nasávanie 
a odvod), použiteľná pre potrubie nasávania a 
odvodu Ø 80 je 36 metrov, bez ohľadu na to, 
či sú použité pre nasávanie alebo pre odvod.

POZN.: pre uľahčenie odvodu eventuálneho 
kondenzátu, ktorý sa vytvára vo vnútri odvo-
dového potrubia, je potrebné nakloniť potrubia 
smerom ku kotlu so sklonom minimálne 1,5% 
(Obr. 1-23).
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1.15 INSTALAREA KIT-ULUI CU 
CONDUCTE SEPARATE.

Configuraţie de tip C cu cameră etanșă și 
tiraj forţat.

Kit cu conducte separate Ø 80/80. Acest kit 
permite admisia aerului din exteriorul locuinţei 
şi evacuarea gazelor de ardere în coş sau într-o 
conductă intubată prin separarea conductelor de 
evacuare gaze de ardere şi de admisie aer. Prin 
conducta (S) (obligatoriu din material plastic, 
pentru a rezista condensatului acid) sunt evacu-
ate produsele rezultate în urma combustiei. Prin 
conducta (A) (şi aceasta din material plastic) este 
aspirat aerul necesar combustiei. Conducta de 
admisie (A) poate fi instalată la dreapta sau la 
stânga faţă de conducta centrală de evacuare (S). 
Ambele conducte pot fi orientate în orice direcţie.

• Montarea kit-ului (Fig. 1-21): montaţi flanşa 
(4) pe orificiul central al centralei - aşezaţi 
garnitura (1) cu proeminenţele circulare în jos 
în contact cu flanşa centralei şi strângeţi-o cu 
şuruburile cu cap hexagonal şi plat prezente în 
kit. Scoateţi flanşa plată aflată pe orificiul lateral 
faţă de cel central (în funcție de necesități) şi 

înlocuiţi-o cu flanşa (3), puneţi garnitura (2) 
aflată pe centrală şi strângeţi cu şuruburile 
autofiletante cu vârf din dotare. Introduceţi 
coturile (5) cu capătul tată (neted) în capătul 
mamă al flanşelor (3 şi 4). Introduceţi termi-
nalul de admisie (6) cu capătul tată (neted) în 
capătul mamă al cotului (5) şi împingeţi-l până 
la capăt, asigurându-vă că aţi introdus rozetele 
internă şi externă. Introduceţi conducta de 
evacuare (9) cu capătul tată (neted) în capătul 
mamă al cotului (5); împingeţi până la capăt, 
asigurându-vă că aţi introdus rozeta internă; în 
acest fel se va obţine etanşeitatea şi îmbinarea 
elementelor ce compun kit-ul.

• Spaţiul necesar pentru instalare (Fig. 1-22). În 
figură este prezentat spaţiul minim ocupat de 
kit-ul cu conducte separate Ø 80/80 în anumite 
condiţii limită.

• Prelungitoare pentru kit-ul cu conducte se-
parate Ø 80/80. Lungimea maximă rectilinie 

Kit-ul conţine:
1 buc. - Garnitură evacuare (1)
1 buc. - Garnitură etanșă flanșă (2)
1 buc. - Flanșă mamă admisie (3)
1 buc. - Flanșă mamă evacuare (4)
2 buc. - Cot 90° Ø 80 (5)
1 buc. -  Terminal admisie Ø 80 (6)
2 buc. - Rozete interne (7)
1 buc. - Rozetă externă (8)
1 buc. - Terminal de evacuare Ø 80 (9)

  * pentru a completa configuraţia C53 montaţi, de asemenea, un terminal de 
evacuare pe acoperiș.

(fără coturi) pe verticală, care poate fi folosită 
pentru conductele de admisie şi de evacuare cu 
Ø 80 este de 41 metri indiferent dacă acestea 
sunt utilizate pentru admisie sau evacuare. 
Lungimea maximă rectilinie (cu cot pe traseul 
de admisie şi de evacuare) pe orizontală care 
poate fi folosită pentru conductele de admisie 
şi evacuare Ø80 este de 36 metri, indiferent 
dacă acestea sunt utilizate pentru admisie sau 
evacuare.

N.B.: pentru a permite eliminarea condensatu-
lui care se formează în interiorul conductei de 
evacuare, conductele trebuie înclinate în direcţia 
centralei cu o pantă minimă de 1,5% (Fig. 1-23).

Înclinaţia minimă 1,5%
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1.15 MONTAŻ ZESTAWU 
ROZDZIELAJĄCEGO.

Konfiguracja typu C ze szczelną komorą i 
sztucznym ciągiem.

Zestaw rozdzielający Ø 80/80. Niniejszy zestaw 
umożliwia zasysanie powietrza poza miesz-
kaniem i odprowadzenie spalin do komina, 
przewodu spalinowego lub przewodu rurowego 
przez oddzielenie przewodów odprowadzania 
spalin i zasysania powietrza. Z przewodu (S) 
(koniecznie z materiału plastikowego odpor-
nego na kondensat kwaśny), zostają wydalone 
produkty spalania. Z przewodu (A) (również z 
materiału plastikowego), zasysane jest powie-
trze niezbędne do spalania. Przewód zasysania 
(A) może zostać zainstalowany z prawej lub 
lewej strony względem środkowego przewodu 
odprowadzania (S). Obydwa przewody można 
umieścić w jakimkolwiek kierunku.

• Montaż zestawu (Rys. 1-21): Zainstalować 
kołnierz (4) na otworze centralnym kotła 

umieszczając uprzednio uszczelkę (1), umiesz-
czając ją zaokrąglonymi występkami do dołu 
dotykając kołnierza kotła i umocować śrubami 
z łbem sześciokątnym i płaskim czubkiem, 
które są obecne w zestawie. Usunąć kołnierz 
płaski obecny w otworze bocznym względem 
tego centralnego (w zależności od potrzeb) i 
zastąpić kołnierzem (3) umieszczając wcześniej 
uszczelkę (2) już obecną w kotle i przymocować 
śrubami samowkręcającymi się z czubkiem, z 
wyposażenia. Wprowadzić kształtki (5) stroną 
męską (gładką) do strony żeńskiej kołnierzy (3 
i 4). Połączyć wtykowo końcówkę zasysania (6) 
stroną męską (gładką) ze stroną żeńską kolanka 
(5) lekko dociskając do końca, upewniając się, 
że wcześniej włożono odpowiednie rozety 
wewnętrzne i zewnętrzne. Połączyć wtykowo 
rurę spustu (9) stroną męską (gładką) ze stro-
ną żeńską kolanka (5), lekko dociskając do 
końca, upewniając się, że wcześniej włożono 
odpowiednią rozetę wewnętrzną; w ten sposób 
uzyska się szczelność i połączenie elementów 

Komponenty zestawu:
1   Uszczelka spustu (1)
1   Uszczelka uszczelniająca kołnierz (2)
1   Kołnierz żeński zasysania (3)
1   Kołnierz żeński spustu (4)
2   Kolanka 90° Ø 80 (5)
1   Końcówka zasysania Ø 80 (6)
2   Rozety wewnętrzne (7)
1  Rozeta zewnętrzna (8)
1   Rura spustowa Ø 80 (9)

  * aby dopełnić konfiguracji C53, należy również zapewnić końcówkę odpro-
wadzająca na dachu.

Minimalne pochylenie 1.5%

tworzących zestaw.
• Gabaryty instalacyjne (Rys. 1-22). Naniesione 

zostały minimalne wymiary gabarytowe insta-
lacji zestawu końcówki rozdzielającej Ø 80/80 
w niektórych warunkach granicznych.

• Przedłużki dla zestawu rozdzielającego Ø80/80. 
Maksymalna długość w linii prostej (bez za-
krętów) w pionie, stosowany do rur zasysania 
i odprowadzania Ø 80 to 41 metrów niezależnie 
od eksploatacji przy zasysaniu czy odprowa-
dzaniu. Maksymalna długość w linii prostej (z 
zakrętem przy zasysaniu i spuście) w poziomie 
stosowana do rur zasysania i odprowadzania 
Ø 80 to 36 metrów niezależnie od eksploatacji 
przy zasysaniu czy odprowadzaniu.

N.B.: aby ułatwić odprowadzenie ewentualnego 
kondensatu, który tworzy się w przewodzie spu-
stowym wskazane jest pochylenie rur w kierunku 
kotła o minimalnym nachyleniu 1,5% (Rys. 1-23).
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1.15 A SZÉTVÁLASZTÓ KÉSZLET 
TELEPÍTÉSE.

C típusú helyiség levegőjétől független és ven-
tilátoros kazán kiépítése.

Ø 80/80 mm-es szétválasztó készlet. A készlet 
segítségével lehetővé válik az égési levegő kül-
ső térből történő beszívása, és az égéstermék 
kéménykürtőbe  vagy füstelvezető csövekbe 
történő elvezetésése. Ez az égési levegő és az 
égéstermék-elvezető csövek különválasztásával 
történik. Az "S" jelű csövön keresztül távoznak az 
égéstermékek. A cső anyaga kizárólag műanyag 
lehet, amely ellenáll a savas kondenzátumnak. Az 
A csövön keresztül (szintén műanyag) áramlik be 
az égési levegő. Az A égési levegő bevezető cső a 
középső égéstermék elvezető csőhöz képest jobb 
és bal oldalra is beszerelhető. Mindkét cső iránya 
szabadon választható.

• Készlet összeszerelése (1-21 ábra): csatlakoztassa 
a peremet (4) a tömítés (1) közbeiktatásával a 
kazán középső nyílásához a kör alakú kiálló 
elemekkel lefelé úgy, hogy érintkezzen a kazán 
peremével, és rögzítse a készletben található la-
pos hatszögfejű csavarokkal. Távolítsa el a kazán 
középső nyílásától oldalt eső nyíláson (szükség 

szerint) található lapos peremet , és helyettesítse 
a már a kazánon lévő tömítés (2) közbeiktatásá-
val a peremmel (3), majd rögzítse a készletben 
található önbemetsző csavarokkal. Illessze be a 
könyökidom (5) külsős (sima) felét a karimák 
(3 és 4) belsős felébe. Illessze be az égési levegő 
végelem (6) külsős (sima) felét a könyökidom (5) 
belsős felébe, és tolja be ütközésig. Ellenőrizze, 
hogy beillesztette-e a külső és belső takarórózsá-
kat. Csúsztassa a égéstermék végelem (9) külsős 
(sima) végét, a könyökidom (5) belsős felébe, és 
tolja be ütközésig. Ellenőrizze, hogy a helyére 
illesztette-e a megfelelő belső takarórózsát, így a 
biztosíthatja a készletet alkotó elemek megfelelő 
illeszkedését, és tömörségét.

• Beszerelési helyigény (1-22 ábra). Az alábbi-
akban a Ø 80/80 mm-es szétválasztó készlet 
minimális telepítési helyigénye látható.

• Toldócső Ø 80/80-as szétválasztó készlethez. 
A Ø 80 mm-es égési levegő vagy égéstermék 
cső max. egyenértékű hosszúsága függőleges 
irányban (ívek nélkül) felhasználástól függet-
lenül 41 m lehet. A Ø 80 mm-es égési levegő 
vagy égéstermék elvezető cső max. egyenértékű 
hosszúsága vízszintes irányban (ívekkel) fel-

A készlet tartalma:
1 db - Égéstermék oldali tömítés (1)
1 db - Égési levegő oldali tömítés (2)
1 db - Égési levegő oldali karimás induló 
  idom (3)
1 db - Égéstermék elvezető karimás 
  induló idom (4)
2 db - Ø 80 mm-es 90°-os könyök (5)
1 db - Ø 80 égési levegő bevezető 
  végelem (6)
2 db - Belső takarórózsa (7)
1 db - Külső takarórózsa (8)
1 db - Ø 80 mm-es kivezető cső (9)

  * a C53 konfiguráció akkor teljes, ha egy égéstermék kivezető végelem is 
felszerelésre kerül.

Minimális lejtés 1,5%

használástól függetlenül 36 m lehet.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Az égéstermék-elvezető csőben 
esetlegesen kicsapódó kondenzvíz elfolyásának 
megkönnyítésére, döntse meg a vízszintes 
csőszakasz toldócsöveit a kazán irányába min. 
1,5%-kal (1-23 ábra).
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1.15 ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ KIT ΔΙΑΧΩΡΙΣΤΗ.
Ρύθμιση τύπου C με στεγανό θάλαμο και εξα-
ναγκασμένο ελκυσμό.

Κιτ διαχωρισμού Ø 80/80. Αυτό το κιτ επιτρέπει 
την αναρρόφηση του αέρα έξω από την κατοικία 
και την απαγωγή των αερίων της καπνοδόχου, 
αεραγωγού ή διασωληνομένου αγωγού μέσω του 
διαχωρισμού των αγωγών απαγωγής αερίων και 
αναρρόφησης αέρα. Από τον αγωγό (S) (αυστη-
ρά από πλαστικό υλικό για να αντέχει στο όξινο 
συμπύκνωμα), αποβάλλονται τα καυσαέρια. Από 
τον αγωγό (A) (και αυτός από πλαστικό υλικό), 
γίνεται αναρρόφηση του αέρα που χρειάζεται 
για την καύση. Ο αγωγός αναρρόφησης (Α) 
μπορεί να εγκατασταθεί είτε δεξιά είτε αριστερά 
σε σχέση με τον κεντρικό αγωγό εκκένωσης (S). 
Και οι δυο αγωγοί μπορούν να κατευθυνθούν με 
οποιαδήποτε φορά.

• Συναρμολόγηση kit (Εικ. 1-21): εγκαταστήστε 
τη φλάντζα (4) στην κεντρική οπή του λέβητα 
παρεμβάλλοντας την τσιμούχα (1), τοποθετή-
στε την με τις κυκλικές προεξοχές προς τα κάτω 
σε επαφή με τη φλάντζα του λέβητα και σφίξτε 

με τις βίδες με τις εξαγωνικές κεφαλές και επί-
πεδη άκρη που υπάρχουν στο kit. Αφαιρέστε 
την επίπεδη φλάντζα που υπάρχει στην πλευ-
ρική οπή σε σχέση με την κεντρική (αναλόγως 
των αναγκών) και αντικαταστήστε την με τη 
φλάντζα (3) παρεμβάλλοντας την τσιμούχα 
(2) που έχει ήδη ο λέβητας και ασφαλίστε με 
τις κοχλιωτές βίδες με μύτη που υπάρχουν στη 
συσκευασία. Στερεώστε τις καμπύλες (5) της 
αρσενική πλευράς (λεία) στη θηλυκή πλευρά 
των φλαντζών (3 και 4). Συνδέστε το τερματικό 
αναρρόφησης (6) με την αρσενική πλευρά 
(λεία), στη θηλυκή πλευρά της καμπύλης (5) 
μέχρι να συνδεθεί, βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε συν-
δέσει τις σχετικές εσωτερικές και εξωτερικές 
ροζέτες. Συνδέστε το σωλήνα απαερίων (9) 
με την αρσενική πλευρά (λεία) στη θηλυκή 
πλευρά της καμπύλης (5) μέχρι τέλους και 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει ήδη τοποθετηθεί η αντί-
στοιχη εσωτερική και εξωτερική ροζέτα έτσι 
ώστε να υπάρχει η στεγανότητα και η σύνδεση 
των στοιχείων που αποτελούν το κιτ.

Το κιτ περιλαμβάνει:
Αρ. 1 - Τσιμούχα εκκένωσης (1)
Αρ.1 - Τσιμούχα στεγανότητας φλάντζας (2)
Αρ.1 - Θηλυκή φλάντζα εκκένωσης (3)
Αρ.1 - Θηλυκή φλάντζα εκκένωσης (4)
Αρ. 2 - Καμπύλη 90° Ø 80 (5)
Αρ.1 - Τερματικό αναρρόφησης Ø 80 (6)
Αρ.2 - Εσωτερικές ροζέτες (7)
Αρ.1 - Εξωτερική ροζέτα (8)
Αρ.1 - Σωλήνας απαερίων Ø 80 (9)

  * για να ολοκληρώσετε τη διαμόρφωση C53 φροντίστε και για μια διάταξη 
αέρα-απαερίων σκεπής.

Ελάχιστη κλίση 1,5%

• Διαστάσεις της εγκατάστασης (Εικ. 1-22). 
Αναφέρονται οι ελάχιστες διαστάσεις της 
εγκατάστασης του τερματικού κιτ διαχωρισμού 
Ø 80/80 σε οριακή κατάσταση.

• Προεκτάσεις για kit διαχωριστή Ø 80/80. Το 
μέγιστο μήκος σε κατακόρυφη (χωρίς καμπύ-
λες) ευθεία που χρησιμοποιείται για σωλήνες 
αναρρόφησης και εκκένωσης Ø80 είναι 41 
μέτρα ανεξάρτητα από το αν χρησιμοποιού-
νται στην αναρρόφηση ή στην εκκένωση. 
Το μέγιστο μήκος σε οριζόντια (με καμπύλη 
στην αναρρόφηση και στην απαγωγή) ευθεία 
που χρησιμοποιείται για τους σωλήνες αναρ-
ρόφησης και εκκένωσης Ø 80 είναι 36 μέτρα 
ανεξάρτητα από το αν χρησιμοποιούνται στην 
αναρρόφηση ή στην εκκένωση.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: για τη διευκόλυνση της απόρρι-
ψης του συμπυκνώματος που μπορεί να σχηματι-
στεί στον αγωγό απαερίων θα πρέπει οι σωλήνες 
να έχουν κλίση στην κατεύθυνση του λέβητα με 
ελάχιστη κλίση 1,5% (Εικ. 1-23).
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1.15 SEPARATOR KIT INSTALLATION.
Type C configuration, sealed chamber and 
fan assisted.

Separator kit Ø 80/80. This kit allows air to come 
in from outside the building and the exhaust to 
exit from the chimney, flue or intubated duct 
through divided flue exhaust and air intake pipes. 
Combustion products are expelled from pipe (S) 
(in plastic, so as to resist acid condensate). Air is 
taken in through duct (A) for combustion (this 
is also in plastic). The intake pipe (A) can be 
installed either on the right or left hand side of 
the central exhaust pipe (S). Both ducts can be 
routed in any direction.

• Kit assembly (Fig. 1-21): install flange (4) on 
the central hole of the boiler, positioning gasket 
(1) with the circular projections downwards 
in contact with the boiler flange, and tighten 
using the hex screws with flat tip contained in 

the kit. Remove the flat flange present in the 
lateral hole with respect to the central one (ac-
cording to needs) and replace it with the flange 
(3), positioning the gasket (2) already present in 
the boiler and tighten using the supplied self-
threading screws. Fit the male end (smooth) to 
the bends (5) in the female end of the flanges 
(3 and 4). Fit the intake terminal (6) with the 
male side (smooth) in the female side of the 
bend (5) up to the end stop, ensuring that the 
internal and external wall sealing plates are 
fitted. Fit the exhaust pipe (9) with the male 
side (smooth) to the female side of the bend 
(5) up to the end stop; making sure that the 
internal wall sealing plate has been fitted, this 
will ensure sealing and joining of the elements 
making up the kit.

• Installation clearances (Fig. 1-22). The mini-
mum installation clearance measurements of 
the Ø 80/80 separator terminal kit have been 

The kit includes:
N° 1 - Exhaust gasket (1)
N° 1 - Flange seal gasket (2)
N° 1 - Female intake flange (3)
N° 1 - Female drain flange (4)
N° 2 - Bend 90° Ø 80 (5)
N° 1 - Intake terminal Ø 80 (6)
N° 2 - Internal wall sealing plates (7)
N° 1 - External wall sealing plate (8)
N° 1 - Drain pipe Ø 80 (9)

  * to er complete C53 configuration also provide for a roof discharge terminal.

minimum slope 1.5%

stated in some limit conditions.
• Extensions for separator kit Ø 80/80. The 

maximum vertical straight length (without 
bends) that can be used for Ø 80 intake and 
exhaust pipes is 41 metres, regardless from 
whether they are used for intake or exhaust. 
The maximum horizontal straight length (with 
bend in suction and in exhaust) that can be 
used for Ø 80 intake and exhaust pipes is 36 
metres, regardless from whether they are used 
for intake or exhaust.

N.B.: to favour the removal of possible conden-
sate forming in the exhaust pipe, tilt the pipes 
towards the boiler with a minimum slope of 
1.5% (Fig. 1-23). IN
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1.15 INSTALACE SADY DĚLENÉHO 
ODKOUŘENÍ.

Konfigurace typu C se vzduchotěsnou komo-
rou a nuceným tahem.

Rozdělovací sada o průměru Ø 80/80. Tato 
sada umožňuje sání vzduchu z venkovního 
okolí a odtah spalin do komína, kouřovodu 
nebo intubované trubky oddělením výfukových 
trubek a sacích trubek. Z potrubí (S) (výhradně z 
plastového materiálu, který je odolný vůči kyslým 
kondenzacím), se odvádějí prvky spalování. Z 
potrubí (A) (taky z plastového materiálu), se 
nasává vzduch potřebný pro spalování. Potrubí 
sání (A) může být nainstalováno vlevo nebo 
vpravo od centrálního výfukového potrubí (S). 
Obě potrubí můžou být orientovány v libovol-
ném směru.

• Montáž sady (Obr. 1-21): instalujte pořírubu 
(4) do středního otvoru kotle vložením těsně-
ní (1) s kruhovou obrubou směrem dolů a v 
kontaktu s přírubou kotle a utěsněte pomocí 

šroubů se šestihrannou hlavou a plochou 
špičkou, které jsou k dispozici v sadě. Sejměte 
plochou přírubu, která je umístěná v bočním 
otvoru vzhledem k otvoru střednímu (podle 
potřeb) a nahraďte ji přírubou (3), umístěte ji 
na těsnění (2), které je již namontováno v kotli 
a utáhněte pomocí zašpičatělých závitořezných 
šroubů, které jsou ve vybavení sady. Zasuňte 
ohyby (5) perem (hladká strana) do drážky těs-
nění (3 e 4). Zasuňte koncový díl sání vzduchu 
(6) perem (hladká strana) do drážky ohybu (5) 
až na doraz, přesvědčte se, jestli jste předtím 
zasunuli odpovídající vnitřní a vnější manžetu. 
Výfukovou trubku (9) zasuňte až na doraz pe-
rem (hladká strana) do drážky (5) až na doraz. 
Nezapomeňte předtím vložit příslušnou vnitřní 
manžetu (3). Tímto způsobem dosáhnete do-
konale těsného spojení jednotlivých částí sady.

• Překážky při instalaci (Obr. 1-22). Jsou uvedeny 
celkové minimální rozměry pro instalaci sady 
děleného odkouření o průměru Ø 80/80 v 

Sada obsahuje:
 1  - Těsnění výfuku (1)
 1  - Přírubové těsnění (2)
 1  - Příruba sání (3)
 1  - Příruba odtahu spalin (4)
 2 - Koleno 90° Ø 80 (5)
 1  - Koncový sací díl Ø 80 (6)
 2  - Vnitřní manžety bílé (7)
 1  - Vnější manžeta (8)
 1  - Trubka pro odtah spalin Ø 80 (9)

  * pro konfiguraci C53 zajistěte také koncový výfukový díl na střeše.

Minimální klesání 1,5%

některých limitovaných podmínkách.
• Prodloužení pro rozdělovací sadu Ø 80/80. 

Maximální přímá vertikální délka (bez kolen) 
trubek sání a výfuku o průměru Ø 80 je 41 
metrů bez ohledu na to, jestli jsou trubky 
použity pro sání nebo pro výfuk. Maximální 
přímá horizontální délka (se zatáčkami v sání 
a ve výfuku) trubek sání a výfuku o průměru 
Ø 80 je 36 metrů bez ohledu na to, jestli jsou 
trubky použity pro sání nebo pro výfuk.

POZN.: pro odstranění případného kondenzátu, 
který se tvoří ve výfukovém potrubí je nutné 
naklonit potrubí ve směru do kotle s minimálním 
sklonem 1,5%. Dílce odkouření zafixujte tak, aby 
osově navazovaly a nemohlo dojít ke zlomům ve 
spojích (ke vzniku úseků s protispádem, kde by se 
mohl držet kondenzát, který by negativně ovlivnil 
účinný průřez odtahu spalin) (Obr. 1-23).
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1.15 МОНТАЖ НА КОМПЛЕКТ 
СЕПАРАТОР.

Конфигурация тип C със затворена горивна 
камера и принудителна тяга.

Комплект сепаратор Ø 80/80. Този комплект 
позволява приток на въздуха отвън, извън 
жилището, и димоотвеждане в комин, ди-
моход или прокаран в комин димоотвод 
посредством разделяне на димоотводите 
и тръбопроводите за приток на въздух. От 
тръбопровода (S) (задължително от пластма-
сов материал, за да издържи на киселинния 
конденз) се изхвърлят продуктите от горе-
нето. От тръбопровода (А) (който също е 
пластмасов) се всмуква въздухът, необходим 
за горенето. Няма значение дали въздухо-
проводът за приток на въздух (А) ще бъде 
монтиран отдясно или отляво на централния 
димоотвеждащ тръбопровод (S). И двата 
тръбопровода може да бъдат насочени във 
всякакви посоки.

• Монтаж на комплект (Фиг. 1-21): монти-
райте фланеца (4) върху централния отвор 
на котела, като поставите помежду им 

уплътнението (1), като го позиционирате 
с изпъкналата му повърхност надолу в 
контакт с фланеца на котела и затегнете с 
винтовете с шестостенна глава, включени 
в комплекта. Отстранете плътния фланец, 
поставен в страничния отвор спрямо цен-
тралния (според нуждите) и го подменете 
с фланеца (3), като помежду им поставите 
вече наличното уплътнение (2)в котела и 
затегнете с доставените самонарезни винто-
ве. Съединете колената (5) с гладката страна 
към муфираната страна на фланците (3 и 4). 
Съединете накрайника за приток на въздух 
(6) с гладката му страна в муфираната стра-
на на коляното (5) до крайно положение, 
като проверите дали вече сте поставили 
съответните вътрешни и външни розетки. 
Съединете отвеждащата тръба (9) с гладката 
й страна към муфираната страна на коля-
ното (5), като ги поставите една в друга до 
крайно положение и проверите дали вече 
сте поставили съответната вътрешна ро-
зетка; по този начин ще се получи плътност 
и съединяване на съставните елементи на 
комплекта.

Комплектът включва:
1 бр. - Гарнитура отвеждане (1)
1 бр. - Гарнитура за уплътняване  

на фланец (2)
1 бр. - Фланец приток на въздух (3)
1 бр. - Фланец димоотвеждане (4)
2 бр. - Коляно 90° Ø 80 (5)
1 бр. - Накрайник за приток на 

въздух Ø 80 (6)
2 бр. - Вътрешни розетки (7)
1 бр. - Външна розетка (8) 
1 бр. - Тръба за отвеждане Ø 80 (9)

  * за довършване на конфигурация C53 предвидете и дефлектор с 
покривно отвеждане.

Минимален наклон 1,5%

• Монтажни габарити (Фиг. 1-22). Посочени 
са минималните габаритни размери за мон-
таж на комплекта сепараторен накрайник 
Ø 80/80 в някои гранични условия.

• Удължители за комплект сепаратор Ø 80/80. 
Максималната линейна дължина (без коле-
на) вертикално, използваема за димо-въз-
душните тръби Ø80 е 41 метра, независимо 
дали се използват за приток на въздух или 
за отвеждане. Максималната праволинейна 
дължина (с коляно при притока на въздух 
и при отвеждането) хоризонтално, използ-
ваема за димо-въздушните тръби Ø80 е 36 
метра, независимо дали се използват за 
приток на въздух или за отвеждане.

Забележка: за да улесните отвеждането на 
евентуалния конденз, който се образува 
в димоотводния тръбопровод, трябва да 
наклоните тръбите към котела с минимален 
наклон от 1,5% (Фиг. 1-23).
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1.15 INSTALLATIE SCHEIDINGSKIT.
Configuratie type C met hermetische kamer 
en geforceerde trek.

Scheidingskit Ø 80/80. Via deze kit kan de 
aanzuiging van de lucht van buiten de woning 
en de afvoer van rookgassen in de schoorsteen, 
het rookkanaal of de geleide afvoerr plaatsvinden 
door de scheiding van de leidingen voor de afvoer 
van rookgassen en de aanzuiging van lucht. Via 
de buis (S) (die absoluut in plastic materiaal 
vervaardigd is om bestand te zijn tegen de zure 
condens) worden de verbrandingsproducten 
uitgestoten. Via de leiding (A) (die eveneens uit 
plastic materiaal is vervaardigd) wordt de lucht 
aangezogen, nodig voor de verbranding. De 
leiding voor aanzuiging (A) kan zowel rechts 
als links van de centrale leiding voor afvoer (S) 
geïnstalleerd worden. Beide leidingen kunnen in 
alle richtingen worden georiënteerd.

• Montage kit (Fig. 1-21): installeer de flens (4) 
op de middelste opening van de ketel en plaats 
er de pakking (1) tussen; plaats deze met de 

cirkelvormige uitsteeksels naar beneden, in 
contact met de flens van de ketel; span aan met 
de zeskantige schroeven met vlakke kop die bij 
de kit zitten. Neem de vlakke flens weg die in 
de opening zijwaarts zit ten opzichte van de 
centrale opening (naargelang de vereisten) en 
vervang die met de flens (3), plaats de pakking 
(2) die al op de ketel zit ertussen, aanspannen 
met de zelftappende schroeven. Koppel de 
bochten (5) met de mannelijke kant (effen) in 
de vrouwelijke kant van de flenzen (3 en 4). 
Koppel het eindstuk voor aanzuiging (6) met 
de mannelijke kant (effen) in de vrouwelijke 
kant van de bocht (5) tot aan de stootrand, 
controleer of de bijhorende interne en externe 
rozetten al ingebracht zijn. Koppel de buis voor 
afvoer (9) met de mannelijke kant (effen) in de 
vrouwelijke kant van de bocht (5) tot aan de 
stootrand, controleer of het bijhorende interne 
rozet al is ingebracht. Op deze manier bekomt u 
de dichting en de verbinding van de elementen 

De kit bevat:
1 - Pakking afvoer (1)
1 - Pakking dichting flens (2)
1 - Vrouwelijke flens aanzuiging (3)
1 - Vrouwelijke flens afvoer (4)
2 - Bocht 90° Ø 80 (5)
1 - Eindstuk aanzuiging Ø 80 (6)
2 - Interne rozetten (7)
1 - Extern rozet (8)
1 - Afvoerbuis Ø 80 (9)

  * om de configuratie C53 te vervolledigen, ook een eindstuk voorzien voor 
de rookafvoer op het dak.

Minimale helling 1,5%

die de kit vormen.
• Totaalafmetingen voor installatie (Fig. 1-22). 

De minimale totaalafmetingen worden ver-
meld voor installatie van de kit van het eindstuk 
voor afscheiding Ø 80/80 in bepaalde beperkte 
omstandigheden.

• Verlengstukken voor scheidingskit Ø 80/80. De 
maximale lengte van verticale buizen (zonder 
bochten) met Ø 80 is 41 meter, ongeacht of 
ze gebruikt worden voor de aanzuiging of de 
afvoer. De maximale lengte in rechte lijn (met 
bocht in aanzuiging en in afvoer) horizontaal, 
te gebruiken voor de buizen voor aanzuiging 
en afvoer met Ø 80, is 36 meter, ongeacht of die 
gebruikt worden voor aanzuiging of afvoer.

NB: om de afvoer van eventuele condens te 
bevorderen die zich in de afvoerleiding vormt, 
moet u de buizen laten overhellen in de richting 
van de ketel met een minimale helling van 1,5% 
(Fig. 1-23).
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1.15 INSTALLATION DU KIT 
SÉPARATEUR.

Configuration de type C à chambre étanche 
et tirage forcé.

Kit séparateur Ø 80/80. Ce type permet l'aspi-
ration de l'air à l'extérieur de l'habitation et l'éva-
cuation des fumées par cheminée, conduit d'éva-
cuation ou conduit dirigé dans une conduite, à 
travers la séparation des conduits d'évacuation de 
fumées et d'aspiration de l'air. Par le conduit (S) 
(rigoureusement en plastique pour résister aux 
condensations acides), sont expulsés les produits 
de la combustion. Par le conduit (A) (lui aussi en 
plastique), l'air nécessaire pour la combustion 
est aspiré. Le conduit d'aspiration (A) peut être 
installé indifféremment à droite ou à gauche par 
rapport au conduit central d'évacuation (S). Les 
deux conduits peuvent être orientés dans n'im-
porte quelle direction.

• Montage du kit (Fig. 1-21): installer la bride 
(4) sur le trou central de la chaudière en inter-
posant le joint (1) en le positionnant avec les 

saillies circulaires vers le bas en contact avec 
la bride de la chaudière et serrer avec les vis à 
tête hexagonale et à pointe plate présentes dans 
le kit. Enlever la bride plate présente dans le 
trou latéral par rapport à celui central (selon 
les exigences) et la remplacer avec la bride (3) 
en interposant le joint (2) déjà présent dans la 
chaudière et serrer avec les vis auto-taraudeuses 
avec tête, fournies. Raccorder les coudes (5) 
avec le côté mâle (lisse) sur le côté femelle 
de la bride (3 et 4). Raccorder le terminal 
d'aspiration (6) avec le côté mâle (lisse), sur 
le côté femelle du coude (5) jusqu'à la butée, 
en s'assurant d'avoir déjà inséré les rosaces 
correspondantes intérieures et extérieures. 
Raccorder le tuyau d'évacuation (9) avec le côté 
mâle (lisse) sur le côté femelle du coude (5) 
jusqu'à la butée, en s'assurant d'avoir déjà in-
séré la rosace correspondante interne, de cette 
façon on obtiendra l'étanchéité et la jonction 
des éléments qui composent le kit.

Le Kit comprend :
1 - Joint d'évacuation (1)
1 - Joint étanchéité bride (2)
1 - Bride femelle d'aspiration (3)
1 - Bride femelle d'évacuation (4)
2 - Coude 90° Ø 80 (5)
1 - Terminal d'aspiration Ø 80 (6)
2 - Rosaces internes (7)
1 - Rosace externe (8)
1 - Tuyau d'évacuation Ø 80 (9)

  * pour compléter la configuration C53 prévoir également un terminal  
d'évacuation sur le toit.

Inclinaison minimum 1,5%

• Encombrements d'installation (Fig. 1-22). 
Les mesures minimums d'encombrement de 
l'installation du kit terminal séparateur Ø 80/80 
dans quelques conditions limites.

• Rallonges pour kit séparateur Ø 80/80. La lon-
gueur maximum rectiligne (sans coudes) à la 
verticale, que l'on peut utiliser pour les tuyaux 
d'aspiration et d'évacuation Ø 80 est de 41 
mètres, qu'ils soient utilisés en aspiration ou en 
évacuation. La longueur maximum rectiligne 
(avec coude en aspiration et en évacuation) 
à l'horizontale que l'on peut utiliser pour les 
tuyaux d'aspiration et d'évacuation Ø 80 est de 
36 mètres, qu'ils soient utilisés en aspiration et 
en évacuation.

N.B. : pour favoriser l'élimination de l'éventuelle 
condensation qui se forme dans le conduit 
d'évacuation, incliner les tuyaux en direction de 
la chaudière avec une inclinaison minimum de 
1,5% (Fig. 1-23).
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1.16 C9 ADAPTÖR SETİNİN MONTAJI. 
Bu set, yanma havasının emilişini bir boru sis-
temi aracılığıyla doğrudan duman tahliyesinin 
bulunduğu şafttan gerçekleştirerek, "C93" konfi-
gürasyonlu bir Immergas kombi kurulumunun 
yapılmasını sağlar.

Sistemin yapısı.
Sistemin eksiksiz ve fonksiyonel olması için aşa-
ğıdaki ayrı olarak satılan parçalara ihtiyacı vardır: 
- C93 seti Ø 100 veya Ø125 versiyonu.
-  boru seti Ø 60 veya Ø 80 
-  montaj ve kombi türüne göre konfigüre edilmiş 

Ø60/100 veya Ø 80/125 duman tahliye seti.
Setin Montajı.
-  "C9" setinin parçalarını boru sisteminin kapa-

ğına (A) monte edin (Res. 1-25).
-  (Sadece Ø125 versiyonunda) flanşlı adaptörü 

(11) eşmerkezli contayı (10) yerleştirerek kom-
biye monte edip vidalarla (12) sabitleyin.

-  Kullanım talimatlarında tarif edilen şekilde 
boru sisteminin montajını yapın.

-  Kombi tahliye borusu ile boru sistemi dirseği 
arasındaki mesafeyi hesaplayın.  

- Kombinin baca borusunu, eşmerkezli setin iç 
borusunun, boru sisteminin dirseğine tama-
men oturacağını hesaba katarak yerleştirin ("X" 
mesafesi Şek. 1-26), dış boru ise adaptöre iyice 
oturmalıdır (1).

 NOT.: tahliye borularının içinde oluşan olası 
yoğuşma suyunun tahliyesini kolaylaştırmak 
için boruları asgari %1,5 bir eğim ile kombinin 
yönüne eğmek gerekir. 

- Adaptör (1) ve tıpaların (6) bulunduğu kapağı 
(A) duvara monte edip baca borusunu boru 
sistemine birleştirin.

NOT: (sadece Ø125 versiyonunda) montajdan 
önce contaların doğru konumlandırma denetle-
yin. Aksamın yağlamasının (Üretici tarafından 
yapılmış olan) yetersiz olması durumunda, kuru 
bir bez ile fazla yağı alınız ve aksama normal veya 
endüstriyel pudra dökünüz.

Parçaların tamamı doğru şekilde monte edil-
dikten sonra, atık dumanlar borulama sistemi 
aracılığıyla dışarı atılır, kombinin işleyişi için 
gerekli yanma havası doğrudan şafttan emilir 
(Res. 1-26).

Teknik veriler.
-  Şaft boyutları, duman borusunun dış duvarı 

ile şaftın iç duvarı arasındaki mesafe dairesel 
kesit•li şaftlarda en az 30 mm, kare kesitli 
şaftlarda en az 20 mm olacak şekilde olmalıdır 
(Res. 1-24).

-  Baca borusunun dikey kısmında, dikeyle en 
fazla 30° açı yapan dirsek ile en fazla 2 adet yön 
değişimi yapılabilir.

-  Ø 60 borulama sistemi kullanılarak dikeyde 
yapılabilecek en fazla uzatma miktarı 13 m'dir, 
bu ölçüye 1 adetØ60/1090° dirsek, 60/100 1 m 
yatay boru, 1 adet Ø60 90° dirsek ve terminal 
dahildir. 

 Açıklananlardan farklı konfigürasyonda 
duman borusu sistem C93 belirlenmesi için 
(Şek. 1-26) 1 metre duman kanalı açıklanan 
göstergeye göre 4,9 için eşit bir direnç faktörü 
olduğunu düşünmek gerekir.

-  Ø 80 borulama sistemi kullanılarak dikeyde 
yapılabilecek en fazla uzatma miktarı 28 m'dir, 
bu ölçüye 1 adet 60/100 - 80/125 adaptör, 1 adet 
Ø 80/125 87° dirsek, 80/125 1 m yatay boru, 1 
adet Ø80 90° dirsek ve terminal dahildir. 

 Açıklananlardan farklı konfigürasyonda 
duman borusu sistem C93 belirlenmesi için 
(Şek. 1-26) aşağıdaki kayıplar dikkate almak 
gereklidir: 

 -  1 m Ø 80/125 eş merkezli boru = 1 m baca 
borusu;

 -  1 adet 87° dirsek = 1,4 m baca borusu;
 Dolayısıyla, mevcut olan 28 m'den, eklenen 

parçanın eşdeğer uzunluğu çıkarılmalıdır.

Ø 80 Sert 
borulama (A) 

mm

ŞAFT
(B) mm

ŞAFT
(C) mm

86 126 146

Ø 80 Esnek 
borulama (A) 

mm

ŞAFT
(B) mm

ŞAFT
(C) mm

90 130 150

Ø 60 Sert 
borulama (A) 

mm 

ŞAFT
(B) mm

ŞAFT
(C) mm

66 106 126

Setin kapsamı: 
Ref. Ad. Tanımlama

1 1 Ø 100 veya Ø 125 kapak adaptörü
2 1 Neopren kapak contası
3 4 4.2 x 9 AF vida
4 1 TE M6 x 20 vida
5 1 M6 naylon düz rondela
6 2 Kapak deliğini kapatmak için sac tıpa
7 1 Neopren tıpa contası
8 1 M6 dişli pul
9 1 M6 somun

10 1 (80/125 seti) Ø 60-100 eşmerkezli conta
11 1 (80/125 seti) Ø 80-125 flanşlı adaptör
12 4 (80/125 seti) TE M4 x 16 tornavida yarıklı vida
- 1 (80/125 seti) Yağlayıcı pudra torbası

Ayrı olarak tedarik edilenler: 

Kurulum çizimleri açıklaması: 
Sete dahil olan aksamlar

Sete dahil olmayan aksamlar

1

A

Ref. Ad. Tanımlama
A 1 Boru seti kapağı
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1.16 INSTALACIÓN DEL KIT 
ADAPTADOR C9. 

El presente kit permite instalar una caldera 
Immergas con configuración "C93", aspirando el 
aire comburente directamente desde la chimenea 
de ventilación donde se encuentra la descarga 
de humos, mediante un sistema de canalización 
de humos.

Composición del sistema.
El sistema para que funcione y esté completo 
debe combinarse con los siguientes componentes 
vendidos a parte:
- kit C93 versión Ø 100 o Ø125
- kit de canalización de humos Ø 60 o Ø 80
- kit de descarga de humos Ø60/100 o Ø 80/125 

configurado dependiendo de la instalación y el 
tipo de caldera.

Montaje del Kit.
- Monte los componentes del kit "C9" en la puerta 

(A) del sistema de canalización de humos (Fig. 
1-25).

- (Solo en la versión Ø 125) monte el adaptador 
empalmado (11) interponiendo la junta con-
céntrica (10) en la caldera fijándola con los 
tornillos (12).

- Monte el sistema de canalización de humos 
como se describe en la correspondiente hoja 
de instrucciones.

- Calcule las distancias entre la descarga de la 
caldera y el codo del sistema de canalización 
de humos.

- Coloque la toma de aire/evacuación de humos 
de la caldera calculando que el tubo interno del 
kit concéntrico tendrá que acoplarse hasta el 

tope en el codo del sistema de conductos (cota 
"X" Fig. 1-26), mientras que el tubo externo 
tendrá que llegar hasta el tope del adaptador 
(1).

 IMPORTANTE: para favorecer la eliminación 
de la posible condensación que se forma en el 
conducto de descarga hay que inclinar los tubos 
hacia la caldera con una pendiente mínima de 
1,5%.

- Monte la tapa (A) con adaptador (1) y tapones 
(6) a la pared y ensamble el sistema de los 
conductos de toma de aire y de evacuación de 
humos al sistema canalización de humos.

Nota: (solo versión Ø 125) antes de montar 
controle que las juntas estén montadas correc-
tamente. Si la lubricación de los componentes 
(ya realizada por el fabricante) no es suficiente, 
quite el lubricante residuo con un paño seco, y 
luego esparza el talco común o de uso industrial, 
en los particulares para facilitar el acoplamiento.

Cuando se haya ensamblado correctamente 
todos los componentes los humos de descarga se 
expulsarán mediante el sistema de canalización 
de humos, el aire comburente para que la caldera 
funcione correctamente se aspirará directamente 
desde la chimenea (Fig. 1-26).

Datos técnicos.
- Las dimensiones de las chimeneas de venti-

lación garantiza un espacio mínimo entre la 
pared externa del conducto de canalización 
de humos y la pared interna de la chimenea 
de ventilación: 30 mm para chimeneas de 
ventilación con sección circular y 20 mm en 
caso de chimeneas de ventilación con sección 
cuadrada (Fig. 1-24).

- En el tramo vertical de los conductos de toma 
de aire y de evacuación de humos se admiten 
al máximo 2 cambios de dirección, con un 
ángulo de incidencia máximo de 30° respecto 
a la vertical.

- La extensión máxima en vertical, usando un 
sistema de canalización de Ø 60 es de 13 m, la 
extensión máxima incluye 1 codo Ø 60/10 de 
90°, 1 m de tubo 60/100 en horizontal, 1 codo 
de 90° Ø 60 canalizado y el terminal de techo 
para canalización. 

 Para determinar el sistema de canalización 
de humos C93 con configuraciones diferentes 
de la que se acaba de describir (Fig. 1-26) es 
necesario 1 metro de conducto canalizado de 
acuerdo a las indicaciones descritas con un 
factor de resistencia de 4,9.

- La extensión máxima en vertical, usando un 
sistema de canalización de humos de Ø 80 es de 
28 m, la extensión máxima incluye 1 adaptador 
de Ø 60/100 a 80/125, un codo Ø 80/125 a 87°, 
1 m de tubo 80/125 en horizontal, 1 codo de 
90° Ø 80 canalizado y el terminal de techo para 
canalización. 

 Para determinar el sistema de canalización 
de humos C93 con configuraciones diferentes 
de la que se acaba de describir (Fig. 1-26) es 
necesario considerar las siguientes pérdidas 
de carga:

 - 1 m de conducto concéntrico Ø 80/125 = 1 
m de conducto canalizado;

 - 1 codo de 87° = 1,4 m de conducto canalizado;
 Por lo tanto debe restar a los 28 m disponibles, 

la longitud equivalente a la pieza que se ha 
añadido.

Canalización de 
humos Ø 80 Rígido  

(A) mm

CHIMENEA DE 
VENTILACIÓN

(B) mm

CHIMENEA DE 
VENTILACIÓN

(C) mm
86 126 146

Canalización de hu-
mos Ø 80 Flexible  

(A) mm

CHIMENEA DE 
VENTILACIÓN

(B) mm

CHIMENEA DE 
VENTILACIÓN

(C) mm
90 130 150

Canalización de 
humos Ø 60 Rígido  

(A) mm

CHIMENEA DE 
VENTILACIÓN

(B) mm

CHIMENEA DE 
VENTILACIÓN

(C) mm
66 106 126

Composición del kit:
Ref. Cant. Descripción

1 1 Adaptador de la puerta Ø 100 o Ø 125
2 1 Junta de la puerta en neopreno
3 4 Tornillos 4.2 x 9 CH
4 1 Tornillo CH M6 x 20
5 1 Arandela aplana de nylon M6
6 2 Tapón de chapa de cierre del orificio 

de la puerta
7 1 Junta del tapón en neopreno
8 1 Arandela dentada M6
9 1 Tuerca M6

10 1 (kit 80/125) Junta concéntrica Ø 60-100
11 1 (kit 80/125) Adaptador empalmado Ø 80-125
12 4 (kit 80/125) Tornillo CH M4 x 16 corte destornillador
- 1 (kit 80/125) Bolsa de talco lubricante

Leyenda de los dibujos de la instalación:
Identificación unívoca del componente pre-
sente en el kit
Identificación del componente no suminis-
trado en este kit 

1

A

Suministrado por:
Ref. Cant. Descripción
A 1 Puerta del kit de canalización de humos
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1.16 NAMESTITEV KOMPLETA 
ADAPTERJA C9. 

Ta komplet omogoča namestitev kotla Immergas 
konfiguracije "C93" z zajemom zgorevalnega 
zraka neposredno iz jaška, v katerem je prisoten 
odvod dimnih plinov, izdelan s pomočjo sistema 
za uvlečenje.

Sestava sistema.
Da bi ta komplet pravilno deloval in bi bil popoln, 
ga je treba povezati z naslednjimi komponentami, 
ki so na prodaj ločeno:
-  komplet C93 različica Ø 100 ali Ø 125
-  komplet za uvlečenje Ø 60 ali Ø 80
-  komplet za odvod dimnih plinov Ø 100/80 ali 

Ø 80/125 je oblikovan na osnovi namestitve in 
vrste kotla.

Montaža kompleta.   
-  Komponente kompleta "C9" montirajte na 

vratca (A) sistema za uvlečenje (Sl. 1-25). 
-  (Samo pri različici Ø125) namestite prirobnični 

adapter (11), pri tem pa na kotel namestite 
koncentrično tesnilo (10) in ga pritrdite z vijaki 
(12).

- Montirajte sistem za uvlečenje, pri čemer rav-
najte tako, kot je navedeno na ustreznem listu 
z navodili.

- Izračunajte razdaljo med odvodom kotla in 
kolenom sistema za uvlečenje.

- Nastavite dimno cev kotla ter upoštevajte, 
da je potrebno notranjo cev koncentričnega 
kompleta vstaviti dokler se ne zaskoči pri ko-
lenu sistema za uvlečenje (delež "X" Sl. 1-26), 
medtem ko se mora zunanja cev zaskočiti pri 
adapterju (1).

 OPOMBA: za lažji odvod morebitnega kon-
denzata, ki nastaja v odvodnem vodu, mora 
znašati naklon cevi v smeri kotla vsaj 1,5%.

-  Namestite pokrov (A) z adapterjem (1) in 
zidne čepe ter dimovod montirajte na sistem 
za uvlečenje.

OPOMBA: (samo pri različici Ø125) pred mon-
tažo preverite, ali so tesnila pravilno nameščena. 
Če sestavni deli niso dovolj podmazani (pod-
mazal jih je že izdelovalec), s suho krpo obrišite 
odvečno mazivo, nato pa dele, za lažjo spojitev, 
potresite z običajnim ali industrijskim smukcem.

Po pravilni montaži vseh komponent se bodo 
dimni plini izločali skozi uvlečeni sistem, zgore-
valni zrak, potreben za normalno delovanje kotla, 
pa se bo zajemal neposredno iz jaška (Sl. 1-26).

Tehnični podatki.
- Velikosti jaškov morajo biti take, da zagota-

vljajo minimalni prostor med zunanjo steno 
dimovoda in notranjo steno jaška: 30 mm pri 
jaških s krožnim presekom in 20 mm pri jaških 
s kvadratnim presekom (Sl. 1-24).

- Na vertikalnem odseku dimovoda sta dovoljeni 
največ 2 spremembi smeri z vpadnim kotom 
največ 30° glede na vertikalo.

- V primeru uporabe sistema za uvlečenje Ø 60 
znaša največja dolžina v vertikalni smeri 13 m; 
največja dolžina vključuje 1 koleno Ø 60/10 90°, 
1 m horizontalne cevi 60/100, 1 uvlečeno kole-
no 90° Ø 60 in strešni zaključek za uvlečenje. 

 Za določitev dimnega sistema C93 v konfigura-
cijah, različnih od pravkar opisane (Sl. 1-26), 
je potrebno računati, da ima 1 m uvlečene cevi 
glede na opisane indikacije faktor odpornosti, 
ki je enak 4,9.

- V primeru uporabe sistema za uvlečenje Ø 
80 znaša največja dolžina v vertikalni smeri 
28 m; največja dolžina vključuje 1 adapter od 
60/100 do 80/125, 1 koleno Ø 80/125 87°, 1 m 
horizontalne cevi 80/125, 1 uvlečeno koleno 
90° Ø 80 in strešni zaključek za uvlečenje. 

 Za določitev dimnega sistema C93 v konfigura-
cijah, različnih od pravkar opisane (Sl. 1-26), 
potrebno je upoštevati naslednje izgube. 

 - 1 m koncentrične cevi Ø 80/125 = 1 m uvle-
čene cevi;

 - 1 koleno 87° = 1,4 m uvlečene cevi;
 Posledično je treba enakovredno dolžino doda-

nega dela odšteti od 28 metrov, ki so na voljo.

Uvlečenje Ø 80 
toge cevi (A) 

mm

JAŠEK
(B) mm

JAŠEK
(C) mm

86 126 146

Uvlečenje Ø 80 
gibke cevi (A) 

mm

JAŠEK
(B) mm

JAŠEK
(C) mm

90 130 150

Uvlečenje Ø 60 
toge cevi (A) 

mm

JAŠEK
(B) mm

JAŠEK
(C) mm

66 106 126

Sestava kompleta:   
Ref. Količina Opis

1 1 Adapter za vratca Ø 100 ali Ø 125
2 1 Neoprensko tesnilo za vratca
3 4 Vijaki 4.2 x 9 AF
4 1 Vijak TE M6 x 20
5 1 Najlonska ploščata podložka M6
6 2 Pločevinasti čep za zaprtje odprti-

ne vratc
7 1 Neoprensko tesnilo čepa 
8 1 Zobata rozeta M6
9 1 Matica M6

10 1 (komplet 80/125) Koncentrično tesnilo Ø 60-100
11 1 (komplet 80/125) Prirobnični adapter Ø 80-125
12 4 (komplet 80/125) Vijaki TE M4 x 16 z zarezo
- 1 (komplet 80/125) Vrečka z mazalnim smukcem

Legenda namestitvenih slik:
Nedvoumna oznaka komponente kompleta

Oznaka komponente, ki ni priložena temu 
kompletu

1

A

Ločena dobava:   
Ref. Količina Opis
A 1 Vratca kompleta za uvlečenje
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1.16 INŠTALÁCIA ROZDEĽOVACEJ 
SÚPRAVY C9. 

Táto súprava umožňuje nainštalovať kotol Im-
mergas v konfigurácii "C93" vykonaním nasávania 
spaľovaného vzduchu priamo z dutiny, v ktorej sa 
nachádza odvod spalín, zabezpečovaný pomocou 
systému so zavedením potrubia (intubácia).

Zostava systému.
Aby bol systém funkčný a kompletný, musí byť 
doplnený nasledujúcimi komponentami, ktoré 
sa predávajú oddelene:
- súprava C93 verzia Ø 100 alebo Ø125
- súprava pre zavedenie potrubia Ø 60 alebo  

Ø 80
- súprava pre výfuk spalín Ø60/100 alebo  

Ø 80/125, konfigurovaná na základe inštalácie 
alebo typológie kotla.

Montáž súpravy.
- Namontujte komponenty súpravy "C9" na 

dvierka (A) systému pre zavedenie potrubia 
(intubácia) (Obr. 1-25).

- (Iba verzia Ø125) namontujte prírubový adap-
tér (11), vložte koncentrické tesnenie (10) na 
kotol a upevnite skrutkami (12).

- Vykonajte montáž systému pre zavedenie 
potrubia ako je popísané na príslušnej strane s 
pokynmi.

- Vypočítajte vzdialenosť medzi výfukom kotla 
a ohybom systému pre zavedenie potrubia.

- Umiestnite dymové rúry kotla tak, aby sa vnú-
torné potrubie koncentrickej súpravy dostalo 
až na doraz ohybu systému pre zavedenie po-
trubia (kvóta "X" Obr. 1-26), zatiaľ čo vonkajšie 
potrubie musí byť až na doraz na adaptéri (1).

 POZN.: pre uľahčenie odvodu eventuálneho 
kondenzátu, ktorý sa vytvára vo vnútri odvo-
dového potrubia, je potrebné nakloniť potrubia 
smerom ku kotlu so sklonom minimálne 1,5%.

- Namontujte kryt (A) kompletný s adaptérom 
(1) a uzávery (6) na stenu a pripojte dymové 
rúry k systému pre zavedenie potrubia.

POZN.: (iba verzia Ø125) pred montážou 
skontrolujte správne umiestnenie tesnení. V 
prípade, že premazanie komponentov (vykonané 
výrobcom) je nepostačujúce, odstráňte suchou 
handričkou zbytky maziva a potom, pre uľah-
čenie zasunutia dielov, ich posypte obyčajným 
alebo priemyselným práškom.

Po správnom zložení všetkých komponentov 
budú výfukové spaliny odvádzané systémom pre 
zavedenie potrubia (intubácia), spaľovací vzduch 
pre normálnu prevádzku kotla bude nasávaný 
priamo z dutiny (Obr. 1-26).

Technické údaje.
- Rozmery dutín musia zaručovať minimálnu 

medzivrstvu medzi vonkajšou stenou dymovej 
rúry a vnútornou stenou dutiny: 30 mm pre 
dutiny s kruhovou sekciou a 20 mm v prípade 
dutín so štvorcovou sekciou (Obr. 1-24).

- Na vertikálnom úseku dymového systému sú 
povolené maximálne 2 zmeny smeru s maxi-
málnym uhlom 30° vzhľadom na kolmú os 
systému.

- Maximálne vertikálne rozšírenie pri použití 
systému so zavedením potrubia (intubácia) 
Ø 60 je 13 m, maximálne rozšírenie zahrňuje 
1 koleno Ø60/10 na 90°, 1 m potrubia 60/100 
horizontálne, 1 zavedené koleno 90° Ø60 a 

strešný koncový diel pre intubačný systém. 
 Pre zostavenie výfukového systému C93v konfi-

gurácii odlišnej od vyššie popísanej (Obr. 1-26) 
je treba zobrať do úvahy, že 1 meter zavedeného 
potrubia podľa popísaných indikácií má odpo-
rový faktor rovnajúci sa 4,9.

- Maximálne vertikálne rozšírenie pri použití 
systému so zavedením potrubia (intubácia) 
Ø 80 je 28 m, maximálne rozšírenie zahrňuje 
1 adaptér od 60/100 do 80/125, 1 koleno Ø 
80/125 na 87°, 1 m potrubia 80/125 horizon-
tálne, 1 zavedené koleno 90° Ø80 a strešný 
koncový diel pre intubačný systém. 

 Pre zostavenie výfukového systému C93v konfi-
gurácii odlišnej od vyššie popísanej (Obr. 1-26) 
je treba zobrať do úvahy nasledujúce straty:

 - 1 m koncentrického potrubia Ø 80/125 = 1 
m zavedeného potrubia;

 - 1 koleno na 87° = 1,4 m zavedeného potrubia;
 Ďalej je potrebné odpočítať dĺžku, rovnajúcu 

sa prvku, pridanému k 28 m k dispozícii.

Pevné zavedenie 
potrubia Ø 80 

(A) mm

DUTINA
(B) mm

DUTINA
(C) mm

86 126 146

Flexibilné 
zavedenie 

potrubia Ø 80 
(A) mm

DUTINA
(B) mm

DUTINA
(C) mm

90 130 150

Pevné zavedenie 
potrubia Ø 60 

(A) mm

DUTINA
(B) mm

DUTINA
(C) mm

66 106 126

Zloženie súpravy:
Ref. Množ. Popis

1 1 Adaptér dvierok Ø 100 alebo Ø 125
2 1 Neoprénové tesnenie dvierok 
3 4 Skrutky 4.2 x 9 AF
4 1 Skrutka TE M6 x 20
5 1 Plochá nylonová okrúhla podložka M6
6 2 Kovový uzáver na otvor dvierok
7 1 Neoprénové tesnenie uzávera
8 1 Zúbkovaná ružica M6
9 1 Matica M6

10 1 (súprava 80/125) Koncentrické tesnenie Ø 60-100
11 1 (súprava 80/125) Prírubový adaptér Ø 80-125
12 4 (súprava 80/125) Skrutky TE M4 x 16 so zárezom na 

skrutkovač
- 1 (súprava 80/125) Sáčik s mazacím práškom

Vysvetlivky k obrázkom inštalácie:
Jednoznačné označenie komponentu, prítom-
ného v súprave
Označenie komponentu, nedodávaného v 
tejto súprave

1

A

Dodávané oddelene:
Ref. Množ. Popis
A 1 Dvierka súpravy pre zavedenie potrubia

IN
ST

A
LA

TO
R

U
TI

LI
ZA

TO
R

TE
H

N
IC

IA
N

1.16 INSTALAREA KIT-ULUI 
ADAPTATOR C9. 

Cu ajutorul acestui kit, centrala Immergas 
poate fi instalată în configuraţia "C93"; în acest 
caz admisia aerului necesar combustiei este 
făcută direct din canalul de aer prin care trece şi 
conducta de evacuare a gazelor de ardere a unui 
sistem de întubare.

Alcătuirea sistemului.
Pentru a fi funcţional şi complet, sistemul trebuie 
combinat cu următoarele componente vândute 
separat:
- kit C93 versiune Ø 100 sau Ø125
- kit întubare Ø 60 sau Ø 80
- kit evacuare gaze de ardere Ø 60/100 sau Ø 

80/125 configurat în funcţie de instalaţie şi de 
tipul centralei.

Montarea kit-ului.
- Montaţi componentele kit-ului "C9" pe uşa (A) 

sistemului de întubare (Fig. 1-25).
- (Numai pentru versiunea Ø 125) montaţi adap-

tatorul cu flanşă (11) pe centrală interpunând 
garnitura concentrică (10) şi fixaţi-l cu ajutorul 
şuruburilor (12).

- Montaţi sistemul de întubare conform instruc-
ţiunilor din fişa cu instrucţiuni.

- Calculaţi distanţa dintre punctul de evacuare 
al centralei şi cotul sistemului de întubare.

- Poziționați conductele de admisie şi evacuare 
ținând cont de faptul că conducta internă a 
kit-ului concentric trebuie să intre până la capăt 
în cotul sistemului de întubare (cota „X” Fig. 
1-26), în timp ce conducta externă trebuie să 
intre până la capăt pe adaptator (1).

 N.B.: pentru a permite eliminarea condensa-
tului care se formează în interiorul conductei 
de evacuare, conductele trebuie înclinate în 
direcţia centralei cu o pantă minimă de 1,5%.

- Montaţi capacul (A) prevăzut cu adaptator 
(1) şi cu capace (6) şi cuplaţi-l la conducta 
sistemului de întubare.

N.B.: (numai pentru versiunea Ø 125) înainte de 
montare verificaţi poziţia corectă a garniturilor. 
În cazul în care lubrifierea componentelor (deja 
efectuată de către producător) nu este suficientă, 
îndepărtaţi cu o lavetă uscată lubrifiantul rămas, 
apoi, pentru a facilita cuplarea, daţi cu talc obiş-
nuit sau industrial pe componente.

După asamblarea corectă a componentelor, gaze-
le de ardere vor fi evacuate prin intermediul sis-
temului de întubare, iar aerul necesar combustiei 
va fi aspirat direct din canalul de aer (Fig. 1-26).

Date tehnice.
- Dimensiunea canalului de aer trebuie să ga-

ranteze între peretele exterior al conductei de 
evacuare şi peretele intern al canalului de aer 
un interspaţiu minim: 30 mm pentru canale cu 
secţiunea circulară şi 20 mm în cazul canalelor 
cu secţiune pătrată (Fig. 1-24).

- Pe porţiunea verticală a conductei de gaze 
de ardere sunt admise maxim 2 schimbări 
de direcţie cu un unghi de maxim 30° faţă de 
verticală.

- Lungimea verticală maximă care poate fi ob-
ţinută cu ajutorul unui sistem de conducte cu 
Ø 60 este de 13 m; lungimea maximă cuprinde 
1 cot Ø 60/10 la 90°, 1 m de conductă 60/100 
orizontal, 1 cot 90° Ø 60 şi terminalul de pe 
acoperiş. 

 Pentru a determina sistemul de conducte 
pentru evacuarea gazelor de ardere C93 în 
configuraţii diferite faţă de cea descrisă (Fig. 
1-26) trebuie avut în vedere faptul că 1 m de 
conductă montată conform indicaţiilor are un 
factor de rezistenţă de 4,9.

- Lungimea verticală maximă care poate fi obţi-
nută cu ajutorul unui sistem de conducte cu Ø 
80 este de 28 m; extensia maximă cuprinde 1 
adaptator de la 60/100 la 80/125, 1 cot Ø 80/125 
la 87°, 1 m de conductă 80/125 orizontal, 1 cot 
90° Ø 80 şi terminalul de pe acoperiş. 

 Pentru a determina sistemul de conducte 
pentru evacuarea gazelor de ardere C93 în con-
figuraţii diferite faţă de cea descrisă (Fig. 1-26) 
trebuie avute în vedere următoarele pierderi de 
sarcină:

 - 1 m de conductă concentrică Ø 80/125 = 1 
m de conductă întubată;

 - 1 cot la 87° = 1,4 m de conductă întubată;
 Aşadar trebuie scăzută lungimea echivalentă a 

elementului adăugat din cei 28 m disponibili.

Întubare Ø 80 
Rigidă (A) mm

CANAL 
DE AER
(B) mm

CANAL 
DE AER
(C) mm

86 126 146

Întubare Ø 80 
Flexibilă (A) 

mm

CANAL 
DE AER
(B) mm

CANAL 
DE AER
(C) mm

90 130 150

Întubare Ø 60 
Rigidă (A) mm

CANAL 
DE AER
(B) mm

CANAL 
DE AER
(C) mm

66 106 126

Kit-ul conţine:
Ref. Cant Descriere

1 1 Adaptator uşă Ø 100 sau Ø 125
2 1 Garnitură din neopren pentru uşă
3 4 Şurub 4.2 x 9 AF
4 1 Şurub TE M6 x 20
5 1 Şaibă plată din nylon M6
6 2 Capac din tablă pentru închiderea 

orificiului uşii
7 1 Garnitură din neopren pentru capac
8 1 Şaibă zimţată M6
9 1 Piuliţă M6

10 1 (kit 80/125) Garnitură concentrică Ø 60-100
11 1 (kit 80/125) Adaptator cu flanşă Ø 80-125
12 4 (kit 80/125) Şurub TE M4 x 16
- 1 (kit 80/125) Pungă cu talc lubrifiant

Legendă scheme de instalare:
Identificarea univocă a componetelor din kit
Identificarea componentelor care nu sunt 
furnizate în acest kit

1

A

Furnizat separat:
Ref. Cant Descriere
A 1 Uşă kit întubare
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1.16 MONTAŻ ZESTAWU PRZEJŚCIÓWKI 
C9. 

Niniejszy zestaw pozwala na zamontowanie kotła 
Immergas w konfiguracji "C93", zasysając po-
wietrze do spalania bezpośrednio z szybu, gdzie 
znajduje się spust spalin wykonany za pomocą 
systemu wkładowego. 

Układ systemu.
Aby system funkcjonował i był kompletny musi 
być połączony z następującymi elementami, 
sprzedawanymi oddzielnie:
- zestaw C93 wersja Ø 100 o Ø125
- zestaw wkładowy Ø 60 lub Ø 80
- zestaw odprowadzania spalin Ø60/100 lub 

Ø 80/125 ustawiony na podstawie instalacji i 
rodzaju kotła.

Montaż Zestawu
- Zamontować komponenty zestawu ''C9'' na 

drzwiczkach (A) systemu wkładowego (Rys. 
1-25).

- (Tylko wersja Ø 125) zamontować przejściówkę 
kołnierzową (11) nakładając uszczelkę koncen-
tryczną (10) na kocioł przymocowując śrubami 
(12).

- Zamontować system wkładowy jak opisano w 
instrukcjach.

- Obliczyć odległości pomiędzy spustem kotła a 
kolankiem systemu wkładowego.

- Przygotować system dymny kotła biorąc pod 
uwagę, że wewnętrzna rura zestawu kon-
centrycznego musi wejść do końca kolanka 
systemu wkładowego (wartość ''X'' rys. 1-26), 
natomiast rura zewnętrzna musi dojść do 
końca przejściówki (1).

 N.B.: aby ułatwić odprowadzenie ewentualnego 
kondensatu, który tworzy się w przewodzie 
spustowym wskazane jest pochylenie rur w 
kierunku kotła o minimalnym nachyleniu 
1,5%.

- Zamontować pokrywę (A) z przejściówką (1) 
i zatyczki (6) na ścianie i podłączyć system 
dymny do systemu wkładowego.

N.B.: (tylko wersja Ø 125) przed zamontowa-
niem należy sprawdzić prawidłową pozycję 
uszczelnień. W przypadku, gdy smarowanie 
elementów (przeprowadzone przez producenta) 
nie jest wystarczające, usunąć przy pomocy su-
chej ściereczki pozostały smar, następnie w celu 
ułatwienia zaczepu, pokryć części przy pomocy 
zwyczajnego lub przemysłowego talku.

Po poprawnym zamontowaniu wszystkich kom-
ponentów, spaliny będą wydalane za pomocą 
systemu wkładowego, powietrze spalania do 
normalnego funkcjonowania kotła będzie zasy-
sane bezpośrednio z szybu (Rys. 1-26).

Dane techniczne
- Wymiary szybu muszą gwarantować minimal-

ną przestrzeń pomiędzy zewnętrzną ścianą ka-
nału dymowego a wewnętrzną ścianą szybu: 30 
mm w szybach o przekroju okrągłym 20 mm, 
w przypadku szybu o przekroju kwadratowym 
(Rys. 1-24).

- Na pionowym odcinku systemu dymnego 
można zastosować maksymalnie 2 zmiany 
kierunku z maksymalnym kątem pochylenia 
równym 30° względem pionu.

- Maksymalne wydłużenie w pionie używając 

systemu wkładowego Ø 60 wynosi 13 m, 
maksymalne wydłużenie obejmuje 1 kolanko 
Ø60/10 na 90°, 1 m poziomej rury 60/100, 1 
kolanko 90° Ø60 włożone do rury i końcówkę 
na dachu do wkładu. 

 Do systemu dymnego C93 w układach innych 
od opisanego (Rys. 1-26) należy uwzględnić 
1 metr przewodu wkładowego zgodnie z opi-
sanymi wskazówkami posiada współczynnik 
wytrzymałości równy 4,9.

- Maksymalne wydłużenie w pionie używając 
systemu wkładowego Ø 80 wynosi 28 m, mak-
symalne wydłużenie obejmuje 1 przejściówkę 
od 60/100 do 80/125, 1 kolanko Ø 80/125 na 
87°, 1 m poziomej rury 80/125, 1 kolanko 90° 
Ø 80 włożone do rury i końcówkę na dachu do 
wkładu. 

 Do systemu dymnego C93 w układach innych 
od opisanego (Rys. 1-26) należy uwzględnić 
następujące straty obciążenia:

 - 1 m przewodu koncentrycznego Ø 80/125 = 
1 m kanału wkładowego;

 - 1 kolanko 87° = 1,4 m kanału wkładowego;
 Dlatego należy odjąć długość równą danego 

elementu od dostępnych 28 m.

Wkład Ø 80 
Sztywny 
(A) mm

SZYB
(B) mm

SZYB
(C) mm

86 126 146

Wkład Ø 80 
Giętki 

(A) mm

SZYB
(B) mm

SZYB
(C) mm

90 130 150

Wkład Ø 60 
Sztywny 
(A) mm

SZYB
(B) mm

SZYB
(C) mm

66 106 126

Skład zestawu:
Odn. Liczba Opis

1 1 Przejściówka drzwiczek Ø 100 o 
Ø 125

2 1 Uszczelka drzwiczek z neoprenu
3 4 Śruby 4.2 x 9 AF
4 1 Śruba TE M6 x 20
5 1 Płaska podkładka z nylonu M6
6 2 Blaszana zatyczka zamykania otwo-

ru drzwiczek
7 1 Uszczelka zatyczki z neoprenu
8 1 Podkładka zębata M6
9 1 Nakrętka M6

10 1 (zestaw 80/125) Uszczelka koncentryczna Ø 60-100
11 1 (zestaw 80/125) Przejściówka kołnierzowa Ø 80-125
12 4 (zestaw 80/125) Śruby TE M4 x 16 płaski śrubokręt
- 1 (zestaw 80/125) Worek z talkiem smarującym

Opis rysunków montażowych:
Identyfikacja komponentu znajdującego się 
w zestawie
Identyfikacja komponentu nie dostarczanego 
w tym zestawie

1

A

Dostarczane osobno:
Odn. Liczba Opis

A 1 Drzwiczki do zestawu wkładowego
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1.16 C9 TÍPUSÚ KÉSZLET TELEPÍTÉSE. 
Ezzel a készlettel a kazánt "C93" konfigurációban 
telepítheti. Ez azt jelenti, hogy a készülék az 
égési levegőt közvetlenül a kürtőből szívja be, 
és egy csőrendszeren keresztül ide történik az 
égéstermék kivezetése is.

A rendszer elemei.
Ahhoz, hogy a rendszer megfelelően működ-
jön, az alábbi külön árusított alkatrészekre van 
szükség:
- C93 típusú készlet Ø 100 mm-es vagy Ø 125 

mm-es változatban
- béléscső készlet Ø 60 mm-es vagy Ø 80 mm-es 

változatban
- a telepítés körülményeinek és a kazán típusának 

megfelelő égéstermék elvezető csővezetékek és 
idomok Ø60/100 mm-es vagy Ø 80/125 mm-es 
változatban.

A készlet összeszerelése
- Szerelje fel a ''C9'' típusú rendszer elemeit a 

bélelt kéménykürtő szerelőnyílására (A) (1-25 
ábra).

- Szerelje fel a koncentrikus tömítést (10) és a 
karimás induló idomot (11), majd rögzítse 
csavarokkal a kazánhoz (12) (csak Ø 125 mm-
es változat esetében).

- Szerelje össze a béléscső készlet elemeit a mel-
lékelt útmutató alapján.

- Számítsa ki a kazán égéstermék-elvezető csat-
lakozása és a béléscső könyökidoma közötti 
távolságot.

- Készítse elő a füstgázelvezető készletet, számol-
jon azzal, hogy a koncentrikus készlet belső 

csövét ütközésig be kell tolni a béléscső íves 
elemébe (az 1-26 ábrán jelölt ''X'' érték), míg a 
külső csövet ütközésig be kell tolni a csőcsat-
lakozó elembe (1).

 MEGJEGYZÉS: Az égéstermék-elvezető 
csőben esetlegesen kicsapódó kondenzvíz 
elfolyásának megkönnyítésére, döntse meg 
a vízszintes csőszakasz toldócsöveit a kazán 
irányába min. 1,5%-kal.

- Szerelje fel a levegőoldali csőcsatlakozó elem-
mel (1) és takarólemezzel (6) ellátott fedelet a 
falra, majd csatlakoztassa az égéstermék-elve-
zető rendszert a kéménybéléscsőhöz.

Megjegyzés: az összeszerelés előtt ellenőrizze a 
tömítések helyzetét (csak Ø 125 mm-es változat 
esetében). Ha az egyes elemek a gyártó által 
elvégzett síkosítása nem elégséges, egy száraz 
ruhával távolítsa el a maradék kenőanyagot, 
majd a szórja be a tömítéséket a készlet részeként 
szállított síkosító porral.

Amennyiben a készlet elemeit helyesen szerelte 
össze az égéstermékek a kéménybélés cső rend-
szeren keresztül távoznak, míg a működéshez 
szükséges égési levegőt a készülék közvetlenül a 
kéménykürtőből szívja be (1-26 ábra).

Műszaki adatok.
- A kürtő méretének akkorának kell lennie, hogy 

megfelelő távolság maradjon a kürtő belső fala 
és az égéstermék-elvezető csövek között: kör 
keresztmetszetű kürtő esetén ez a távolság 30 
mm, négyszög keresztmetszetű kürtő esetén 20 
mm (1-24 ábra).

- Az égéstermék-elvezető cső függőleges szaka-

szán max. két, a függőlegeshez képest 30°-nál 
kisebb dőlésszöget eredményező irányváltás 
megengedett.

- Ø 60 mm-es béléscső esetén a rendszer 
megengedett legnagyobb magassága 13 m. 
Ebbe beleértendő 1 db 90°-os Ø 60/10 mm-es 
könyökidom, 1 m 60/100 mm-es vízszintes 
csővezeték, 1 db 90°-os Ø 60 mm-es bélelt ív, 
és a tetőre elhelyezett végelem is. 

 A fentiektől eltérő (1-26 ábra) C93 égéster-
mék-elvezető rendszer tervezésekor vegye 
figyelembe, hogy fenti leírásnak megfelelő 1 
m béléscső ellenállási tényezője 4,9.

- Ø 80 mm-es béléscső esetén a rendszer meg-
engedett legnagyobb magassága 28 m. Ebbe 
beleértendő 1 db 60/100 mm-es csövet 80/125 
mm-es csővel összekötő csőcsatlakozó elem, 1 
db 87°-os Ø 80/125 mm-es ív, 1 m 80/125-ös 
vízszintes csővezeték, 1 db 90°-os Ø 80 bélelt 
könyök és a tetőre elhelyezett végelem is. 

 A fentiektől eltérő (1-26 ábra) C93 égéster-
mék-elvezető rendszer tervezésekor vegye fi-
gyelembe az alábbi nyomásveszteség értékeket:

 - 1 m Ø 80/125 koncentrikus csővezeték = 1 m 
bélelt kéménykürtő szakasz;

 - 1 db 87°-os könyökidom = 1,4 m bélelt ké-
ménykürtő szakasz;

 Vonja le a hozzáadott elemek egyenértékű hosz-
szértékét a megengedett 28 m-es magasságból.

Ø 80 Merevfalú 
béléscső 
(A) mm

KŰRTŐ
(B) mm

KŰRTŐ
(C) mm

86 126 146

Ø 80 Flexibilis 
béléscső 
(A) mm

KŰRTŐ
(B) mm

KŰRTŐ
(C) mm

90 130 150

Ø 60 Merevfalú 
béléscső 
(A) mm

KŰRTŐ
(B) mm

KŰRTŐ
(C) mm

66 106 126

A készlet tartalma:
Jel Mennyiség Leírás
1 1 Csatlakozó elem kéményaknához Ø 

100 vagy Ø 125
2 1 Tömítés kéményakna fedélhez
3 4 Csavarok 4.2 x 9 AF
4 1 TE M6 x 20 Csavar
5 1 Alátét M6
6 2 Zárófedele lemezből
7 1 Tömítés kéményakna fedélhez
8 1 Fogazott alátét M6
9 1 Csavar M6

10 1 (80/125 készlet) Koncentrikus tömítés Ø 60-100
11 1 (80/125 készlet) Ø 80-125 mm-es karimás induló idom
12 4 (80/125 készlet) TE M4 x 16 egyenes hornyos csavarok
- 1 (80/125 készlet) Síkosító por zacskóban

A telepítési rajzok jelmagyarázata:
A készlet részét képező elemek azonosítása

A készletbe nem tartozó elemek azonosítása

1

A

A készletbe nem tartozó elemek
Jel Mennyiség Leírás
A 1 Kéménykűrtő nyílását eltakaró 

készlet

ΕΓ
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ΑΤ
Α

ΣΤ
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Η
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Η

Σ
ΣΥ
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1.16 ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ KIT ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΕΑ 
C9. 

Το παρόν κιτ σας επιτρέπει να εγκαταστήσετε ένα 
λέβητα Immergas σε διαμόρφωση "C93", εκτελώ-
ντας την εισαγωγή του αέρα καύσης απευθείας 
από το φωταγωγό όπου υπάρχει ο αεραγωγός 
χρησιμοποιώντας ένα σύστημα διοχέτευσης.

Σύνθεση του συστήματος.
Το σύστημα για να είναι λειτουργικό και πλήρες 
θα πρέπει να συνδυάζεται με τα παρακάτω συστα-
τικά μέρη που πωλούνται ξεχωριστά:
- Κιτ C93 έκδοση Ø 100 ή Ø125
- kit διασωλήνωσης Ø 60 ή Ø 80
- kit εκκένωσης αερίων Ø60/100 ή Ø 80/125 

διαμορφωμένο με βάση την εγκατάσταση και 
την τυπολογία του λέβητα.

Συναρμολόγηση Kit.
- Τοποθετήστε τα μέρη του kit "C9" στο άνοιγμα 

(A) του συστήματος διασωλήνωσης (Εικ. 1-25).
- (Μόνο έκδοση Ø125) τοποθετήστε τον προ-

σαρμογέα φλάντζας (11) παρεμβάλλοντας 
την ομόκεντρη τσιμούχα (10) επί του λέβητα 
στερεώνοντάς τον με τις βίδες (12).

- Εκτελέστε τη συναρμολόγηση του συστήματος 
διασωλήνωσης όπως περιγράφεται στο σχετικό 
φυλλάδιο των οδηγιών.

- Υπολογίστε τις αποστάσεις μεταξύ της εκ-
κένωσης του λέβητα και της καμπύλης του 
συστήματος διασωλήνωσης.

- Ρυθμίστε τις σωληνώσεις καύσης του λέβητα υπο-
λογίζοντας ότι ο εσωτερικός ομόκεντρος σωλήνας 
του κιτ θα πρέπει να συνδεθεί μέχρι να ασφαλίσει 
στην καμπύλη του συστήματος διασωλήνωσης 
(ύψος "X" Εικ. 1-26), ενώ ο εξωτερικός σωλήνας 
πρέπει να ασφαλίσει στον προσαρμογέα (1).

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: για τη διευκόλυνση της απόρ-
ριψης του συμπυκνώματος που μπορεί να 
σχηματιστεί στον αγωγό απαερίων θα πρέπει 
να οι σωλήνες να έχουν κλίση στην κατεύθυνση 
του λέβητα με ελάχιστη κλίση 1,5%.

- Τοποθετήστε το καπάκι (A) μαζί με τον προ-
σαρμογέα (1) και τα πώματα (6) στον τοίχο και 
συναρμολογήστε το σύστημα των σωλήνων 
καύσης στο σύστημα διασωλήνωσης.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: (μόνο έκδοση Ø125) πριν τη συ-
ναρμολόγηση ελέγξτε τη σωστή τοποθέτηση της 
τσιμούχας. Στην περίπτωση που η λίπανση των 
συστατικών μερών (έχει ήδη γίνει από τον κατα-
σκευαστή) δεν επαρκεί, αφαιρέστε αμέσως με ένα 
στεγνό πανί τα υπολείμματα του λιπαντικού, στη 
συνέχεια για να διευκολύνετε τη σύνδεση απλώ-
στε στα εξαρτήματα κοινή ή βιομηχανική τάλκη.

Όταν συναρμολογηθούν σωστά όλα τα μέρη 
τα αέρια της καύσης θα αποβληθούν μέσω του 
συστήματος διασωλήνωσης, ο καυσεογόνος 
αέρας για την κανονική λειτουργία του λέβητα 
θα αναρροφηθεί απευθείας από το φωταγωγό. 
(Εικ. 1-26).

Τεχνικά δεδομένα.
- Οι διαστάσεις των φωταγωγών εξασφαλίζουν 

έναν ελάχιστο ενδιάμεσο χώρο μεταξύ του 
εξωτερικού τοιχώματος του αεραγωγού και του 
εσωτερικού τοιχώματος του φωταγωγού: 30 
mm για φωταγωγούς με κυκλική διατομή και 
20 mm σε περίπτωση φωταγωγού με τετράγωνη 
διατομή (Εικ. 1-24).

- Στο κατακόρυφο μέρος του συστήματος των 
σωλήνων καύσης επιτρέπονται το ανώτερο 2 
αλλαγές κατεύθυνσης με γωνία πρόσπτωσης 
το ανώτερο 30° σε σχέση με την κατακόρυφο.

- Η μέγιστη κατακόρυφη επέκταση χρησιμο-
ποιώντας ένα σύστημα διασωλήνωσης Ø 60 
είναι 13 m, η μέγιστη επέκταση περιλαμβάνει 
1 καμπύλη Ø60/10 90°, 1 m οριζόντιου σωλήνα 
60/100, 1 διασωληνωμένη καμπύλη 90° Ø60 και 
το τερματικό στην οροφή για τη διασωλήνωση. 

 Για τον καθορισμό του συστήματος των αερα-
γωγών C93 σε διαμορφώσεις διαφορετικές από 
εκείνη που μόλις περιγράφτηκε (Εικ. 1-26) θα 
πρέπει να λάβετε υπόψη σας ότι 1 μέτρο διασω-
ληνομένου αγωγού σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που 
αναφέρονται έχει έναν παράγοντα αντίστασης 
ίσο με 4,9.

- Η μέγιστη κατακόρυφη επέκταση χρησιμοποι-
ώντας ένα σύστημα διασωλήνωσης Ø 80 είναι 
28 m, Η μέγιστη επέκταση περιλαμβάνει 1 προ-
σαρμογέα από 60/100 έως 80/125, 1 καμπύλη 
Ø 80/125 87°, 1 m οριζόντιου σωλήνα 80/125, 
1 διασωληνωμένη καμπύλη 90° Ø 80 και το 
τερματικό στην οροφή για τη διασωλήνωση. 

 Για τον καθορισμό του συστήματος των αερα-
γωγών C93 σε διαμορφώσεις διαφορετικές από 
εκείνη που μόλις περιγράφτηκε (Εικ. 1-26) θα 
πρέπει να λάβετε υπόψη σας τις ακόλουθες 
απώλειες φορτίου:

 - 1 m ομόκεντρου αγωγού Ø 80/125 = 1 m 
διασωληνομένου αγωγού.

 - 1 καμπύλη 87° = 1,4 m διασωληνομένου 
αγωγού.

 Κατά συνέπεια θα πρέπει να αφαιρέσετε το 
ισοδύναμο μήκος του συγκεκριμένου μέρους 
που έχει προστεθεί σε 28 m διαθέσιμα.

Άκαμπτη 
διασωλήνωση 
Ø 80 (A) mm

ΦΩΤΑΓΩΓΟΣ
(B) mm

ΦΩΤΑΓΩΓΟΣ
(C) mm

86 126 146

Εύκαμπτη 
διασωλήνωση 
Ø 80 (A) mm

ΦΩΤΑΓΩΓΟΣ
(B) mm

ΦΩΤΑΓΩΓΟΣ
(C) mm

90 130 150

Άκαμπτη 
διασωλήνωση 
Ø 60 (A) mm

ΦΩΤΑΓΩΓΟΣ
(B) mm

ΦΩΤΑΓΩΓΟΣ
(C) mm

66 106 126

Σύνθεση kit
Αναφ. Ποσότητα Περιγραφή

1 1 Προσαρμόστε άνοιγμα Ø 100 ή Ø 125
2 1 Τσιμούχα ανοίγματος από neoprene
3 4 Βίδες 4.2 x 9 AF
4 1 Βίδες TE M6 x 20
5 1 Ροδέλα επίπεδη από νάιλον M6
6 2 Μεταλλικό καπάκι κλεισίματος οπής 

ανοίγματος 
7 1 Τσιμούχα πώματος από neoprene
8 1 Οδοντωτή ροδέλα M6
9 1 Παξιμάδι M6

10 1 (kit 80/125) Ομόκεντρη τσιμούχα Ø 60-100
11 1 (kit 80/125) Προσαρμογέας φλάντζας Ø 80/-125
12 4 (kit 80/125) Βίδες TE M4 x 16 κοπής κατσαβιδιού
- 1 (kit 80/125) Σακούλα τάλκης λιπαντικού

Λεζάντα σχεδίων εγκατάστασης:
Μονοσήμαντη ταυτοποίηση συστατικού 
μέρους που υπάρχει στο kit
Ταυτοποίηση συστατικού μέρους που δεν 
παρέχεται σε αυτό το kit

1

A

Παρέχεται ξεχωριστά:
Αναφ. Ποσότητα Περιγραφή

A 1 Άνοιγμα διασωληνωμένου kit
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1.16 ADAPTOR C9 KIT INSTALLATION. 
This kit allows an Immergas boiler to be installed 
in "C93" configuration, with combustion air intake 
directly from the shaft where the flue gas exhaust 
is, obtained by means of a ducting system.

System composition.
The system must be combined with the following 
components (sold separately) to be functional 
and complete:
- kit C93 Ø 100 or Ø125 version
- ducting kit Ø 60 or Ø 80
- fumes exhaust kit Ø 60/100 or Ø 80/125 con-

figured according to the installation and type 
of boiler.

Kit Assembly.
- Mount the components of kit "C9" on the door 

(A) of the ducting system (Fig. 1-25).
- (Version Ø 125 only) mount the flanged adap-

tor (11) interposing the concentric gasket (10) 
on the boiler, fitting it with the screws (12).

- Mount the ducting system as described in the 
relative instructions sheet.

- Calculate the distances between the boiler drain 
and the bend of the ducting system.

- Prepare the boiler flue system, making sure that 
the internal pipe of the concentric kit is fitted 
up to the end stop in the ducting system curve 
(quota "X" Fig. 1-26), whereas the external pipe 
must reach the end stop of the adapter (1).

 N.B.: to encourage the removal of possible 
condensate forming in the exhaust pipe, tilt 
the pipes towards the boiler with a minimum 
slope of 1.5%.

- Mount the cover (A) complete with adaptor (1) 
and caps (6) on the wall and assemble the flue 
system to the ducting system.

N.B.: (version Ø 125 only) before assembly 
check the gaskets are in the right position. In 
the event component lubrication (already car-
ried out by the manufacturer) is not sufficient, 
remove the residual lubricant using a dry cloth, 
then to ease fitting coat the parts with common 
or industrial talc.

Once all components have been assembled prop-
erly, the exhaust fumes will be expelled via the 
ducting system; the combustion air for normal 
boiler operation will be aspirated directly by the 
shaft (Fig. 1-26).

Technical data.
- The dimensions of the shafts must ensure a 

minimum gap between the outer wall of the 
smoke duct and the inner wall of the shaft: 30 
mm for circular section shafts and 20 mm in 
the event of a square section shaft (Fig. 1-24).

- Maximum 2 changes of direction are allowed 
on the vertical section of the flue system with 
a maximum clearance angle of 30° with respect 
to the vertical.

- The maximum vertical extension using a Ø 60 
ducting system is 13 m, the maximum exten-
sion includes 1 bend Ø 60/10 at 90°, 1 m of 
horizontal pipe 60/100, 1 90° ducted bend Ø 
60 and the roof terminal for ducting. 

 To determine the C93 flue system in configu-
rations other than that described (Fig. 1-26) 
one must consider that 1 metre of ducted pipe 

according to the indications described has a 
resistance factor equal to 4.9.

- The maximum vertical extension using a Ø 80 
ducting system is 28 m, the maximum exten-
sion includes 1 adapter 60/100 to 80/125, 1 87° 
bend Ø 80/125, 1 m of horizontal pipe 80/125, 
1 90° ducted bend Ø 80 and the roof terminal 
for ducting. 

 To determine the C93 flue system in configura-
tions other than that described (Fig. 1-26) one 
must consider the following pressure drops:

 - 1 m of concentric pipe Ø 80/125 = 1 m of 
ducted pipe;

 - 1 87° bend = 1.4 m of ducted pipe;
 Consequently one must subtract the equivalent 

length of the part added to the 28 m available.

Rigid Ø 80 
ducting 
(A) mm

SHAFT
(B) mm

SHAFT
(C) mm

86 126 146

Flexible Ø 80 
ducting 
(A) mm

SHAFT
(B) mm

SHAFT
(C) mm

90 130 150

Rigid Ø 60 
ducting 
(A) mm

SHAFT
(B) mm

SHAFT
(C) mm

66 106 126

Kit composition:
Ref. Qty Description

1 1 Door adaptor Ø 100 or Ø 125
2 1 Door gasket made of neoprene
3 4 Screws 4.2 x 9 AF
4 1 Hex headed screw M6 x 20
5 1 Flat nylon washer M6
6 2 Door hole closure metal-sheet plate 

plug
7 1 Plug gasket made of neoprene
8 1 Toothed washer M6
9 1 Nut M6

10 1 (kit 80/125) Concentric gasket Ø 60-100
11 1 (kit 80/125) Flanged adapter Ø 80-125)
12 4 (kit 80/125) Hex headed screws M4 x 16 slotted
- 1 (kit 80/125) Bag of lubricating talc

Installation drawings key:
Unique identification of the component in 
the kit
Identification of the component not supplied 
in this kit

1

A

Supplied separately:
Ref. Qty Description
A 1 Ducting kit door

IN
ST

A
LA

Č
N

Í T
EC

H
N

IK
U

ŽI
VA

TE
L

TE
C

H
N

IK

1.16 INSTALACE SADY ADAPTÉRU C9. 
Tato sada umožňuje instalovat kotel Immergas v 
konfiguraci "C93", se sáním vzduchu pro spalování 
přímo z komínové šachty (výfuk proveden intu-
bací šachty, sání z mezikruží či prostoru šachty).

Složení systému.
Aby byl systém funkční a kompletný, musí být 
vybaven následujícími komponenty, které se 
ddodávají odděleně:
- sada C93 průměr Ø 100 nebo Ø125
- sada pro intubaci Ø 60 nebo Ø 80
- sada pro výfuk spalin Ø60/100 nebo Ø 80/125, 

konfigurovaná na základě instalace a typu kotle.
Montáž Sady.
- Namontujte komponenty sady "C9" na dvířka 

(A) intubačního systému (Obr. 1-25).
- (Pouze pro průměr Ø125) namontujte přírubo-

vou redukci (11) s těsněním (10) na výstupní 
přírubu kotle, upevněte ji šrouby (12).

- Vykonejte proceduru zavádění trubek podle 
přiloženého ilustračního návodu.

- Vypočítejte vzdálenosti mezi výfukem kotle a 
kolenem intubačního systému.

- Připravte kouřovody kotle majíc na paměti fakt, 
že vnitřní trubka koncentrické sady musí být 
zasunuta až na doraz do ohybu intubačního 
systému (kóta "X" Obr. 1-26), 1-26), zatímco 
vnější trubka musí být na doraz na adaptéru 
(1).

 POZN.: pro odstranění případného konden-
zátu, který se tvoří ve výfukovém potrubí je 
nutné naklonit potrubí ve směru do kotle 
s minimálním sklonem 1,5%.

- Namontujte víko (A) spolu s adaptérem (1) 
a uzávěry (6) na stěnu a zapojte kouřovod k 
intubačnímu systému.

POZN.: (pouze pro průměr Ø125) před montáží 
zkontrolujte správné umístění těsnění. V případě, 
že by namazání jednotlivých dílů (provedené 
výrobcem) nebylo dostatečné, odstraňte hadří-
kem zbylé mazivo a pak pro usnadnění zasuno-
vání posypte díly běžným nebo průmyslovým 
zásypem.

Po správném složení všech komponentů budou 
spaliny odváděny intubačním systémem; vzduch 
pro spalování bude nasáván přímo ze šachty 
(Obr. 1-26).

Technické údaje.
- Rozměry šachty musí zajišťovat minimální 

prostor mezi vnější stěnou kouřovodu a interní 
stěnou šachty: - 30 mm pro šachty s kruhovým 
průřezem a 20 mm pro šachty se čtvercovým 
průřezem (Obr. 1-24).

- Na vertikálním úseku systému odkouření 
jsou povoleny maximálně 2 změny směru s 
maximální úhlovou odchylkou 30° vzhledem 
k vertikální části.

- Maximální prodloužení ve vertikálním směru 
při použití intubačního systému o průměru Ø 
60 je 13 m, maximální prodloužení zahrnuje 
1 koleno Ø60/10 o 90°, 1 m trubky 60/100 
horizontálně, 1 koleno 90° Ø60 pro intubaci a 
střešní koncový díl intubačního systému. 

 Pro sestavení odváděcího systému C93 v kon-
figuraci odlišné od výše popsané (Obr. 1-26) 
je třeba vzít v úvahu, že 1 metr zavedeného 

potrubí dle popsaných indikací má odporový 
faktor rovnající se 4,9.

- Maximální prodloužení ve vertikálním směru 
při použití intubačního systému o průměru Ø 
80 je 28 m, maximální prodloužení zahrnuje 
1 adaptér pro redukci průměru o 60/100 na 
80/125, 1 koleno Ø 80/125 o 87°, 1 m trubky 
80/125 horizontálně, 1 koleno 90° Ø80 pro 
intubaci a střešní koncový díl intubačního 
systému. 

 Pro sestavení odváděcího systému C93 v konfi-
guraci odlišné od výše popsané (Obr. 1-26) je 
třeba vzít v úvahu následující ztráty:

 - 1 m koncentrické trubky Ø 80/125 = 1 m 
intubované trubky;

 - 1 koleno o 87° = 1,4 m intubované trubky;
 Následně je třeba odečíst délku rovnající se 

délce komponentu, který byl přidán k 28 po-
voleným metrům.

Pevná intubace 
Ø 80 (A) mm

ŠACHTA
(B) mm

ŠACHTA
(C) mm

86 126 146

Flexibilní 
intubace Ø 80 

(A) mm

ŠACHTA
(B) mm

ŠACHTA
(C) mm

90 130 150

Pevná intubace 
Ø 60 (A) mm

ŠACHTA
(B) mm

ŠACHTA
(C) mm

66 106 126

Složení sady:
Ref. Množ. Popis

1 1 Adaptér dvířek Ø 100 nebo Ø 125
2 1 Neoprenové těsnění dvířek
3 4 Šrouby 4.2 x 9 AF
4 1 Šrouby TE M6 x 20
5 1 Plochá nylonová podložka M6
6 2 Plechový uzávěr otvoru dvířek
7 1 Neoprenové těsnění uzávěru
8 1 Zoubkovaná manžeta M6
9 1 Matice M6

10 1 (sada 80/125) Koncentrické těsnění Ø 60-100

11 1 (sada 80/125) Přírubový adaptér Ø 80-125
12 4 (sada 80/125) Šrouby TE M4 x 16 se zářezem pro 

šroubovák
- 1 (sada 80/125) Sáček se zásypem na mazání

Legenda k obrázkům instalace:
Jednotné označení komponentu, který se 
nachází v sadě
Označení komponentu, který není dodáván 
v této v sadě

1

A

Dodáváno odděleně:
Ref. Množ. Popis
A 1 Dvířka sady pro intubaci
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1.16 МОНТАЖ НА КОМПЛЕКТ 
АДАПТОР C9. 

Настоящият комплект позволява монтаж на 
котел Immergas в конфигурация "C93" чрез 
всмукване на горивния въздух директно от 
шахтата, като димните газове се отвеждат 
чрез тръбна система, прокарана вътре в нея.

Състав на системата.
За да работи добре и да е напълно оком-
плектована, системата трябва да е комби-
нирана със следните компоненти, които се 
продават отделно:
- комплект C93 модел Ø 100 или Ø125
- комплект за прокарване на тръби Ø 60 или 

Ø 80
- комплект за димоотвеждане Ø60/100 или 

Ø 80/125, конфигуриран въз основа на 
инсталирането и на вида котел.

Монтаж на комплект.
- Монтирайте компонентите на комплект 

"C9" върху вратичката (A) на системата за 
прокарване на тръби (Фиг. 1-25).

- (Само модел Ø 125) монтирайте фланцевия 
адаптор (11), като поставите коаксиалното 
уплътнение (10) върху котела и го закрепите 
с винтовете (12).

- Монтирайте системата за прокарване на 
тръби, както е описано в съответния лист 
с инструкции.

- Изчислете разстоянията между отвежда-
нето на котела и коляното на системата за 
прокарване на тръби.

- Осигурете димоотводната верига на котела, 
като изчислите, че вътрешната тръба на ко-
аксиалния комплект трябва да влезе докрай 

в коляното на системата за прокарване на 
тръби (кота "X" Фиг. 1-26), докато външната 
тръба трябва да стигне до крайно положе-
ние върху адаптора (1).

 Забележка: за да улесните дренирането на 
евентуалния конденз, който се образува 
в димоотводния тръбопровод, трябва да 
наклоните тръбите към котела с минимален 
наклон от 1,5%.

- Монтирайте капак (A), окомплектован с 
адаптор (1) и капачки (6), към стената и 
сглобете димоотводната верига към систе-
мата за прокарване на тръби.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: (само версия Ø 125) преди 
монтажа проверете дали уплътненията са 
позиционирани правилно. В случай, че смаз-
ването на компонентите (вече направено от 
производителя) не е достатъчно, със сух плат 
отстранете остатъчната смазка и след това 
поръсете детайлите с широко използван или 
промишлен талк, за да улесните връзката.

След правилното сглобяване на всички ком-
поненти, димните газове се отвеждат чрез 
система за прокарване, горивният въздух 
за нормалното функциониране на котела 
се всмуква директно от шахтата (Фиг. 1-26).

Технически данни.
- Размерите на инсталационните шахти 

трябва да гарантират минимално междинно 
разстояние между външната стена на димо-
отвода и вътрешната стена на шахтата: 30 мм 
за шахти с кръгло сечение и 20 мм в случай 
на шахта с квадратно сечение (Фиг. 1-24).

- Върху вертикалния участък на димоотвод-
ната верига са допустими максимум 2 

промени на посока с максимален ъгъл на 
наклон от 30° спрямо вертикалата.

- Максималното удължаване във верти-
кална посока чрез използване на тръбна 
система за прокарване на тръби Ø 60 е 
13 м, максималното удължаване включва 
1 коляноØ 60/10 на 90°, 1 м тръба 60/100 
хоризонтално, 1 вмъкнато коляно 90° Ø 60 
и вертикален дефлектор на покрива. 

 За определяне на димоотводната система 
C93 при конфигурации, различни от описа-
ната по-горе (Фиг. 1-26), трябва да се има 
предвид, че 1 метър положен тръбопровод 
според описаните указания има коефици-
ент на съпротивление, равен на 4,9.

- Максималното удължаване във вертикална 
посока чрез използване на тръбна система 
за прокарване на тръби Ø 80 е 28 м, мак-
сималното удължаване включва 1 адаптор 
от 60/100 до 80/125, 1 коляно Ø 80/125 на 
87°, 1 м 80/125 хоризонтално, 1 вмъкнато 
коляно 90° Ø 80 и вертикален дефлектор 
на покрива. 

 За определяне на димоотводната система 
C93 при конфигурации, различни от описа-
ната по-горе (Фиг. 1-26), трябва да се имат 
предвид следните загуби на налягане:

 - 1 м коаксиален тръбопровод Ø 80/125 = 1 
м вмъкнат тръбопровод;

 - 1 коляно на 87° = 1,4 м вмъкнат тръбопро-
вод;

 След това трябва да извадите еквивалент-
ната дължина на добавения детайл от 
наличните 28 м.

Прокарване на 
твърди тръби  

Ø 80 (A) мм

ШАХТА
(B) мм

ШАХТА
(C) мм

86 126 146

Прокарване на 
гъвкави тръби 

Ø 80 (A) мм

ШАХТА
(B) мм

ШАХТА
(C) мм

90 130 150

Прокарване на 
твърди тръби  

Ø 60 (A) мм

ШАХТА
(B) мм

ШАХТА
(C) мм

66 106 126

Състав на комплекта:
Реф. К.во Описание

1 1 Адаптор вратичка Ø 100 или Ø 125
2 1 Неопреново уплътнение на вратичката
3 4 Самонарезни винтове AF 4.2 x 9
4 1 Винт с шестостенна глава M6 x 20
5 1 Пластмасова плоска шайба М6
6 2 Ламаринена капачка за затваряне на 

отвора на вратичката
7 1 Неопреново уплътнение на капачката
8 1 Назъбена осигурителна шайба М6
9 1 Гайка М6

10 1 (комплект 80/125) Коаксиално уплътнение Ø 60-100
11 1 (комплект 80/125) Фланцеви адаптор Ø 80-125
12 4 (комплект 80/125) Винтове с шестостенна глава M4 x 16 

за права отвертка
- 1 (комплект 80/125) Плик със смазочен талк

Легенда на монтажните чертежи:
Еднозначно идентифициране на  
компонент от комплекта
Идентификация на компонент, който не се 
доставя в този комплект

1

A

Отделно доставени:
Реф. К.во Описание

A 1 Вратичка комплект прокарване 
на тръби
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1.16 INSTALLATIE ADAPTERKIT C9. 
Met deze kit kunt u een ketel van Immergas in de 
configuratie "C93" installeren, waardoor de lucht 
voor de verbranding via een leidingssysteem 
rechtstreeks uit de binnenplaats wordt aangezo-
gen waar de rookgasafvoer zich bevindt. 

Samenstelling van het systeem.
Om functioneel en compleet te zijn, moet dit 
systeem gekoppeld zijn op de volgende compo-
nenten die apart worden verkocht:
- kit C93 versie Ø 100 of Ø125
- kit leidingen Ø 60 of Ø 80
- kit afvoer rookgassen Ø60/100 of Ø 80/125 

geconfigureerd op basis van de installatie en 
het type ketel.

Montage van de kit.
- Monteer de componenten van de kit "C9" op 

het deurtje (A) van het buisvoorzieningsysteem 
(Fig. 1-25).

- (Enkel versie Ø125) monteer de adapter met 
flens (11) en plaats de concentrische pakking 
(10) ertussen op de ketel, bevestigen met de 
schroeven (12).

- Monteer het buisvoorzieningsysteem zoals 
beschreven op het betreffende blad met in-
structies.

- Bereken de afstanden tussen afvoer ketel en de 
bocht van het buisvoorzieningsysteem.

- Bij de installatie van het rookkanaal van de ketel 
moet u er rekening mee houden dat de interne 
buis van de concentrische kit aan de bocht van 
het leidingssysteem moet worden gekoppeld, 
tot aan de stootrand (waarde "X" fig. 1-26), 
terwijl de externe buis tot aan de stootrand van 
de adapter (1) moet komen.

 NB: om de afvoer van eventuele condens te 
bevorderen die zich in de afvoerleiding vormt, 
moet u de buizen laten overhellen in de richting 
van de ketel met een minimale helling van 
1,5%.

- Monteer de afdekking (A) compleet met adap-
ter (1) en doppen (6) op de wand en assembleer 
het rookkanaal op het buisvoorzieningsysteem.

NB: (enkel versie Ø125) controleer de correcte 
positionering van de pakkingen vooraleer te 
monteren. Wanneer de smering van de compo-
nenten (reeds door de constructeur uitgevoerd) 
onvoldoende mocht blijken, moet u het resteren-
de smeermiddel met een droge doek wegnemen 
en daarna de onderdelen bedekken met gewoon 
of industrieel talkpoeder om de aanhechting te 
verbeteren.

Wanneer alle componenten correct geassem-
bleerd zijn, worden de rookgassen uitgestoten 
via het buisvoorzieningsysteem, de lucht voor 
verbranding voor de normale werking van de 
ketel wordt rechtstreeks uit de binnenplaats 
aangezogen (Fig. 1-26).

Technische gegevens.
- De afmetingen van binnenplaatsen moeten een 

minimale tussenruimte garanderen tussen de 
buitenwand van de rookleiding en de binnen-
kant van de muur van de binnenplaats: 30 mm 
voor binnenplaatsen met cirkelvormige door-
snede en 20 mm in geval van binnenplaatsen 
met vierkante doorsnede (Fig. 1-24).

- Op het verticale traject van de rookkanalen 
zijn maximum 2 veranderingen van richting 
toegelaten met een invalshoek van maximum 
30° ten opzichte van de verticale lijn.

- De maximale extensie verticaal met gebruik 
van een buisvoorzieningsysteem Ø 60 is 13 m, 
de maximale extensie omvat 1 bocht Ø 60/10 
van 90°, 1 m buis 60/100 horizontaal, 1 bocht 
van 90° met Ø 60 in de buis en het eindstuk op 
het dak voor de buisvoorziening. 

 Voor de bepaling van het rookgassensysteem 
C93 in andere configuraties dan de zonet 
beschreven configuratie (fig. 1-26) moet u er 
rekening mee houden dat 1 meter buisleiding 
volgens de beschreven aanwijzingen een weer-
standfactor heeft gelijk aan 4,9.

- De maximale extensie verticaal met gebruik 
van een buisvoorzieningsysteem Ø 80 is 28 
m, de maximale extensie omvat 1 adapter van 
60/100 naar 80/125, 1 bocht Ø 80/125 van 87°, 
1 m buis 80/125 horizontaal, 1 bocht van 90° 
met Ø 80 in de buis en het eindstuk op het dak 
voor de buisvoorziening. 

 Voor de bepaling van het rookgassensysteem 
C93 in andere configuraties dan de zonet 
beschreven configuratie (fig. 1-26) moet u 
rekening houden met de volgende belastings-
verliezen:

 - 1 m concentrische buis met Ø 80/125 = 1 m 
leiding in buizen gelegd;

 - 1 bocht van 87° = 1,4 m leiding in buizen 
gelegd;

 Bijgevolg moet u de equivalente lengte van 
het toegevoegde onderdeel aftrekken van de 
beschikbare 28 m.

Buisvoorzie-
ning Ø 80 Vast 

(A) mm

BINNEN-
PLAATS
(B) mm

BINNEN-
PLAATS
(C) mm

86 126 146

Buisvoor-
ziening Ø 80 

Flexibel 
(A) mm

BINNEN-
PLAATS
(B) mm

BINNEN-
PLAATS
(C) mm

90 130 150

Buisvoorzie-
ning Ø 60 Vast 

(A) mm

BINNEN-
PLAATS
(B) mm

BINNEN-
PLAATS
(C) mm

66 106 126

Samenstelling van de kit:
Ref. Hoev. Beschrijving

1 1 Adapter deurtje Ø 100 of Ø 125
2 1 Pakking deurtje in neopreen
3 4 Schroeven 4.2 x 9 AF
4 1 Schroef TE M6 x 20
5 1 Platte borgring in nylon M6
6 2 Dop in staalplaat sluiting opening 

deurtje
7 1 Pakking dop in neopreen
8 1 Getand rozet M6
9 1 Moer M6

10 1 (kit 80/125) Concentrische pakking Ø 60-100
11 1 (kit 80/125) Adapter met flens Ø 80-125
12 4 (kit 80/125) Schroeven TE M4 x 16 snede schroe-

vendraaier
- 1 (kit 80/125) Zakje met talk smeermiddel

Verklaringen tekeningen installatie:
Eenduidige identificatie van component aan-
wezig in de kit
Identificatie component dat niet in deze kit 
geleverd is

1

A

Apart geleverd:
Ref. Hoev. Beschrijving
A 1 Deurtje kit buisvoorziening
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1.16 INSTALLATION DU KIT 
ADAPTATEUR C9. 

Ce kit permet d'installer une chaudière Immergas 
en configuration « C93 », en effectuant l'aspiration 
de l'air comburant directement du puits où se 
situe l'évacuation des fumées effectuée avec un 
système de tubage.

Composition du système.
Pour être fonctionnel et complet, ce système doit 
être associé aux composants suivants vendus 
à part :
- kit C93version Ø 100 ou Ø 125
- kit tubage Ø 60 ou Ø 80
- kit d'évacuation de fumées Ø60/100 ou Ø 

80/125 configuré en fonction de l'installation 
et du type de chaudière.

Montage du Kit.
- Monter les composants du kit « C9 » sur la porte 

(A) du système de tubage (Fig. 1-25).
- (Seulement version Ø125) monter l'adaptateur 

bridé (11) en interposant le joint concentrique 
(10) sur la chaudière en le fixant avec les vis 
(12).

- Effectuer le montage du système de tubage en 
suivant la description sur la notice d'instruc-
tions correspondante.

- Calculer les distances entre l'évacuation de la 
chaudière et le coude du système de tubage.

- Prédisposer le tuyau d'évacuation des fumées 
de la chaudière en calculant que le tuyau interne 
du kit concentrique devra se raccorder jusqu'à 
la butée sur le coude du système de tubage (va-
leur « X » Fig. 1-26), alors que le tuyau externe 
doit arriver à la butée de l'adaptateur (1).

 N.B.  : pour favoriser l'élimination de l'éven-
tuelle condensation qui se forme dans le 
conduit d'évacuation, incliner les tuyaux en 
direction de la chaudière avec une inclinaison 
minimum de 1,5%.

- Monter le couvercle (A) y compris l'adaptateur 
(1) et les bouchons (6) sur le mur et assembler 
le tuyau d'évacuation des fumées au système 
de tubage.

N.B. : (seulement version Ø125) avant le mon-
tage, contrôler la position correcte des joints. Si la 
lubrification des composants (déjà effectuée par 
le fabricant) n'était pas suffisante, enlever avec 
un chiffon sec le lubrifiant résiduel, pour faciliter 
donc le raccordement saupoudrer les pièces avec 
du talc commun ou industriel.

Une fois que tous les composants sont assemblés, 
les fumées d'évacuation seront expulsées grâce 
au système de tubage, l'air comburant sera aspiré 
directement du puits pour le fonctionnement 
normal de la chaudière (Fig. 1-26).

Données techniques.
- Les dimensions des puits doivent garantir 

un espace minimum entre le mur externe du 
conduit de fumées et le mur interne du puits : 
30 mm pour les puits à section circulaire et 20 
mm en cas de puits à section carrée (Fig. 1-24).

- Sur la partie verticale du tuyau d'évacuation 
des fumées, sont admis au maximum 2 chan-
gements de direction avec un angle d'incidence 
maximum de 30° par rapport à la verticale.

- L'extension maximum à la verticale utilisant un 
système de tubage Ø 60 est de 13 m, l'extension 

maximum comprend 1 coude Ø 60/10 à 90°, 1 
m de tuyau 60/100 à l'horizontale, 1 coude 90° 
Ø 60 tubé et le terminal de toit pour le tubage. 

 Pour la détermination du système d’évacuation 
de fumée 93 en configurations différentes de 
celle décrite (Fig. 1-26), considérer qu'1 mètre 
de conduit tubé selon les indications décrites 
a un facteur de résistance égal à 4,9.

- L'extension maximum à la verticale utilisant un 
système de tubage Ø 80 est de 28 m, l'extension 
maximum comprend 1 adaptateur de 60/100 à 
80/125, 1 coude Ø 80/125 à 87°, 1 m de tuyau 
80/125 à l'horizontale, 1 coude 90° Ø 80 tubé 
et le terminal de toit pour le tubage. 

 Pour la détermination du système d’évacuation 
de fumée 93 en configurations différentes de 
celle décrite (Fig. 1-26) il faut considérer les 
pertes de chargement qui suivent :

 - 1 m de conduit concentrique Ø 80/125 = 1 m 
de conduit tubé ;

 - 1 coude à 87° = 1,4 m de conduit tubé ;
 Par conséquent, il faut soustraire la longueur 

équivalente de la pièce ajoutée aux 28 m dis-
ponibles.

Tubage Ø 80 
Rigide  

(A) mm

PUITS
(B) mm

PUITS
(C) mm

86 126 146

Tubage Ø 80 
Flexible  
(A) mm

PUITS
(B) mm

PUITS
(C) mm

90 130 150

Tubage Ø 60 
Rigide  

(A) mm

PUITS
(B) mm

PUITS
(C) mm

66 106 126

Composition du kit :
Réf. Qté Description

1 1 Adaptateur porte Ø 100 ou Ø 125
2 1 Joint porte en néoprène
3 4 Vis 4.2 x 9 AF
4 1 Vis TH M6 x 20
5 1 Rondelle plate en nylon M6
6 2 Bouchon en tôle fermeture orifice 

porte
7 1 Joint bouchon en néoprène
8 1 Rondelle dentée M6
9 1 Ecrou M6

10 1 (kit 80/125) Joint concentrique Ø 60-100
11 1 (kit 80/125) Adaptateur bridé Ø 80-125
12 4 (kit 80/125) Vis TH M4 x 16 coupe tournevis
- 1 (kit 80/125) Sachet talc lubrifiant

Légende dessins d'installation :
Identification univoque composant présent 
dans le kit
Identification composant non fourni dans 
ce kit

1

A

Fourni à part :
Réf. Qté Description
A 1 Porte kit tubage
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1.17  BACA VEYA TESİSAT ŞAFTLARI 
BORULARININ DÖŞENMESİ.  

Boru döşeme işlemi, borular aracılığıyla, gazla 
çalışan cihazların atık madde tahliyesi için, 
mevcut veya yeni yapılan bir baca, duman tahliye 
deliği veya tesisat şaftı ve borulardan oluşan bir 
sistem kurulmasıdır (Res. 1-27). Boru döşeme iş-
lemleri esnasında yürürlükteki yasal düzenleme-
lerin yanı sıra standartlar ile kullanım ve montaj 
için Üretici tarafından sunulan talimatlara riayet 
edilmesi gerekmektedir.

Immergas boru döşeme sistemleri. “Yeşil Seri” 
Ø60 sert ve Ø80 esnek ve Ø80 sert boru döşeme 
sistemleri yalnızca ev içi kullanımında ve Immer-
gas yoğuşmalı kombilerle kullanılmalıdır.

Her koşulda, boru döşeme işlemlerinde yürür-
lükteki teknik yasaların ve talimatların içerdiği 
kurallara riayet etmeli, özellikle, çalışmaların 
sona ermesi ve aynı şekilde boru sistemlerin 
devreye sokulması aşamasından evvel uygunluk 
beyanının tanzim edilmesi gerekmektedir. Ayrıca 
projelendirme bilgilerinin yada teknik raporların 
yürürlükteki yasal düzenleme ve standartların 
ön gördüğünce seyri gerekmektedir. Sistem ve 
parçalarının yürürlükteki yasalara uygun teknik 
bir ömürleri vardır, daima: 
-  yürürlükteki yasal düzenleme ve standartların 

öngördüğü üzere orta seviye ortam ve atmos-
fer şartlarında kullanılması (termofizik veya 
kimyasal şartlar üzerinde değişime neden 
olması muhtemel duman, toz veya gazların 
bulunmaması; günlük standart ısı değişimleri 
sınırları içerisinde kalınması, vs.).

-  Montaj ve bakım işlemlerinin üretici tarafından 
verilen talimatlar doğrultusunda yasal düzen-
lemelerin öngördüğü şekilde yapılması.

- Üretici tarafından belirtilen maksimum uzun-
luklara uyulması, bununla ilgili olarak:

 -  Ø60 sert boru döşenen dikey mesafe azami 
22 metredir. Bu uzunluk, Ø 80 komple emiş 
terminali, 1 metre Ø 80 tahliye ve kombi 
çıkışındaki Ø 80 90° iki adet dirsek göz önüne 
alınarak saptanmıştır.

 -  Ø 80 esnek boru döşenen hattın azami dikey 
uzunluğu 30 metreye eştir. Bu uzunluk, Ø 
80 emiş, tahliye de 1 m Ø 80 boru, çıkışta 
iki adet 90° Ø 80 dirsekli terminal de dahil 
olmak üzere, kombi cihazı çıkışından sisteme 
bağlantıya kadar olan kısım ile baca/teknik 
delik içerisindeki esnek borunun iki yön 
değişimi de hesaplanarak ortaya çıkmaktadır.

 -  Ø80 sert boru döşenen dikey mesafe azami 
30 metredir. Bu uzunluk, Ø 80 komple emiş 
terminali, 1 metre Ø 80 tahliye ve kombi 
çıkışındaki iki adet Ø 80 90° dirsek göz önüne 
alınarak saptanmıştır.

1.18 İÇ MEKANLAR İÇİN AÇIK HAZNELİ 
VE TAKVİYE FANLI B TİPİ 
KONFİGÜRASYON.

Cihaz binaların içine B 23ve ya B53 modelindeki 
gibi monte edilebilir; her olasılıkta, tüm teknik 
talimatlar, teknik kurallar, yürürlükteki ulusal ve 
yerel düzenlemelere itaat edilmesi tavsiye edilir 
-  B tipi açık hazneli kombi cihazlarının cihaza 

sirayet ederek, sağlıklı çalışmasını olumsuz 
olarak etkileyebilecek buhar yayıcı veya uçucu 
materyallerin (örneğin, asit buharları, tutkallar, 
vernik ve boyalar, solventler, yanıcılar, vs.) ve 
tozların (örneğin, ahşap işlemelerinden çıkan 
talaş ve benzer tozlar, karbon ve çimento tozu, 
vs.) kullanıldığı ticari, sanatsal veyahut da en-
düstriyel faaliyetlerin yürütüldüğü mekanlara 
monte edilmemesi gerekmektedir.   

-  B23 e B53 konfigürasyonunda kombiler, yü-
rürlükteki yerel mevzuat hükümlerinde aksi 
belirtilmedikçe, yatak odalarına, banyolara, 
tuvaletlere veya stüdyo evlere kurulmamalıdır. 
Ayrıca, katı yakıtlı ısı jeneratörlerinin bulun-
duğu yerlere ve bunlarla bağlantılı alanlara 
kurulmamalıdır.

-  Biz B53 yapılandırma B23E yerel olmayan konut 
ve kalıcı havalandırma cihazları yüklemenizi 
öneririz.

Kurulum için 1.8 paragrafında gösterilen uygun 
kiti kullanmak gereklidir.

1.19  BACA/BACA DELİĞİNDEN DUMAN 
TAHLİYESİ.  

Duman tahliye kanalının geleneksel tipte çok 
yollu baca sistemine bağlanmaması gerekir. 
Duman tahliyesi, sadece C konfigürasyonu ile 
kurulmuş kombilerde LAS tipi özel bir ortak 
baca deliğine bağlanabilir. B konfigürasyonları 
için, yürürlükteki yerel mevzuat hükümlerinde 
aksi belirtilmedikçe, hususi terminal aracılı-
ğıyla doğrudan dış atmosfere veya tek bacalı 
tahliyeye izin verilir. Müşterek ve kombine baca 
sistemlerinin yalnızca C tipi cihazlarla ve de tek 
bir yakıtla beslenerek maksimum termik akta-
rımının nominal değerinin %30 altına inmeyen 
cihazlarla bağlanması gerekir. Aynı müşterek 
baca sistemine veya birleşik bacalara bağlanan 
cihazların termodinamik akışkan özelliklerinin 
(azami duman taşıma, karbon dioksit yüzdesi, 
nem yüzdesi, vs.) bağlı ortalama kombiye göre 
%10 dan daha fazla fark oluşturmaması gerekir. 
Birleşik ve müşterek baca sistemleri yürürlükteki 
teknik talimatların hesaplama metotları ve temel 
kuralları takip edilerek yetkin bi firma tarafından 
tasarlanmalıdır. Atık gaz tahliye borularının 
bağlanacakları baca veya boruların seçimlerinin 
yürürlükteki teknik talimatların şartlarına cevap 
vermeleri gereklidir.
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1.17 CANALIZACIÓN DE HUMOS DE 
CHIMENEAS O DE ABERTURAS 
TÉCNICAS.

La canalización es una operación donde se 
instalan uno o más conductos y se conforma un 
nuevo sistema para evacuar los productos de la 
combustión de un aparato de gas, a partir de una 
chimenea, de un conducto de salida de humos 
o de una abertura técnica ya existente (incluso 
en edificios nuevos) (Fig. 1-27). Para la canali-
zación de humos deben utilizarse conductos que 
el fabricante considere idóneos, respetando las 
indicaciones de instalación y uso del fabricante 
y las especificaciones de las normativas en vigor.

Sistema para la canalización Immergas. Los 
sistemas de canalización Ø60 rígido, Ø80 flexible 
y Ø80 rígido “Serie Verde” se deben utilizar solo 
para uso doméstico y con calderas de condensación 
Immergas.

En cualquier caso, las operaciones de canali-
zación deben respetar las indicaciones de la 
normativa y de la legislación técnica vigente; 
en particular, se debe compilar la declaración 
de conformidad, al terminar los trabajos y en 
correspondencia con la puesta en servicio del 
sistema canalizado. También se deben seguir 
las indicaciones del proyecto o de la relación 
técnica en los casos previstos por la normativa 
y por la legislación técnica vigente. El sistema 
o los componentes del sistema tienen una vida 
técnica conforme con las normativas vigentes, 
siempre que: 
- se utilice en condiciones atmosféricas y am-

bientales medias, según la normativa vigente 
(ausencia de humos, polvo o gas capaces de 
alterar las condiciones normales termofísicas 
o químicas; subsistencia de temperaturas com-
prendidas en el intervalo estándar de variación 
diaria, etc.).

- La instalación y el mantenimiento se realicen 
según las indicaciones del fabricante y según 
las prescripciones de la normativa vigente.

- Se respete la máxima longitud indicada por el 
fabricante, para este propósito:

 - la máxima longitud transitable del tramo 

vertical canalizado Ø60 rígido es igual a 22 
m. Esta longitud se obtiene considerando el 
terminal con aspiración Ø 80, 1m de tubo Ø 
80 en descarga y los dos codos a 90° Ø 80 en 
salida de la caldera.

 - La máxima longitud transitable del tramo 
vertical canalizado Ø80 rígido sea igual a 30 
m. Esta longitud se obtiene considerando el 
terminal con aspiración Ø 80, 1m de tubo 
Ø 80 en descarga, los dos codos a 90° Ø 
80 en salida de la caldera y dos cambios de 
dirección del tubo flexible en el interior de la 
chimenea/apertura técnica.

 - La máxima longitud transitable del tramo 
vertical canalizado Ø80 rígido sea igual a 30 
m. Esta longitud se obtiene considerando el 
terminal con aspiración Ø 80, 1 m de tubo 
Ø 80 en descarga y los dos codos a 90° Ø 80 
en salida de la caldera.

1.18 CONFIGURACIÓN TIPO B CON 
CÁMARA ABIERTA Y TIRO 
FORZADO PARA INTERIORES.

El equipo se puede instalar en el interior de los 
edificios en modalidad B23 o B53; en este caso, se 
recomienda respetar todas las normas técnicas, 
las reglas técnicas y las reglamentaciones vigen-
tes, nacionales y locales.
- las calderas de cámara abierta tipo B no deben 

instalarse en locales comerciales, artesanales 
o industriales en los que se utilicen productos 
que puedan emanar vapores o sustancias vo-
látiles (p.ej.: vapores de ácidos, colas, pinturas, 
solventes, combustibles, etc.), ni donde se 
produzca polvo (p.ej.: por trabajo con maderas, 
carbón, cemento, etc.) que puedan dañar los 
componentes del aparato y afectar su funcio-
namiento. 

- en la configuración B23 y B53 las calderas no 
deben instalarse en dormitorios, cuartos de 
baño, lavabos ni estudios, a excepción de 
disposiciones normativas locales vigentes. 
Además no se deben instalar en locales en los 
cuales estén presentes generadores de calor 
con combustible sólido y en locales con éstos 
comunicantes.

- Se recomienda instalar los equipos con con-
figuración B23 y B53 solo en locales de uso no 
habitacional y con ventilación permanente.

Para la instalación es necesario usar el kit co-
rrespondiente, para lo que debe consultar el 
apartado 1.8.

1.19 DESCARGA DE HUMOS EN 
CONDUCTO DE SALIDA DE 
HUMOS/CHIMENEA.

La salida de humos no debe conectarse a un 
conducto de evacuación de humos colectivo ra-
mificado de tipo tradicional. La expulsión de los 
humos, sólo en las calderas instaladas en configu-
ración C, puede conectarse a una salida de humos 
colectiva especial, tipo LAS. Para las configura-
ciones B es posible solo la descarga en chimenea 
individual o directamente en la atmósfera externa 
mediante el terminal correspondiente, a excep-
ción de disposiciones normativas locales vigen-
tes. Los conductos de salida de humos colectivos 
y combinados se deben conectar sólo a aparatos 
del tipo C y del mismo tipo (condensación), con 
capacidades térmicas nominales que no difieran 
de más del 30% en menos respecto al máximo 
que se puede conectar y que estén alimentados 
por un mismo combustible. Las características 
termofluidodinámicas (caudal de los humos, % 
de anhídrido carbónico, % de humedad, etc.) de 
los aparatos conectados a los mismos conductos 
de salida de humos colectivos o combinados, no 
deben diferir de más del 10% respecto a la caldera 
media conectada. Los conductos de salida de 
humos colectivos y combinados debe diseñar-
los una empresa habilitada de acuerdo con los 
métodos de cálculo y las especificaciones de las 
normativas técnicas vigentes. Las secciones de las 
chimeneas y conductos de evacuación de humos 
a los que se conecta el tubo de salida de humos 
deben cumplir los requisitos de las normativas 
técnicas en vigor.
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1.17 SANACIJA DIMNIKOV ALI 
VZDRŽEVALNIH JAŠKOV Z 
VSTAVLJANJEM NOVIH TULJAV. 

Sanacija dimnikov je postopek, s katerim se z 
vstavitvijo ene ali več primernih tuljav izdela 
novi sistem za odvajanje produktov zgorevanja 
plinskega aparata. Gre za povezavo tuljave, dimne 
cevi ali vzdrževalnega jaška, bodisi obstoječih 
ali na novo izdelanih (tudi v novih stavbah) (Sl. 
1-27). Pri obnovi dimnih cevi je treba uporabiti 
cevi, ki so opremljene z izjavo proizvajalca o 
primernosti za navedeni namen ter upoštevati 
proizvajalčeva navodila za namestitev in uporabo 
ter zakonske predpise.

Tuljave za sanacijo dimnikov Immergas. Togi 
Ø60, gibki Ø80 in togi Ø80 “Serie Verde” sistemi za 
uvlečenje so namenjeni izključno domači uporabi 
s kondenzacijskimi kotli Immergas.   

V vsakem primeru je treba pri sanaciji z vsta-
vljanjem tuljav upoštevati določbe standardov in 
veljavno tehnično zakonodajo. Po zaključku del, 
ob vključitvi saniranega sistema v obratovanje, je 
treba izpolniti izjavo o skladnosti. V primerih, ki 
jih določajo standardi in veljavna tehnična zako-
nodaja, je treba upoštevati navodila iz načrta ali 
iz tehničnega poročila. Tehnična življenjska doba 
sistema ali sestavnih delov slednjega je skladna z 
veljavnimi standardi, toda le če:
- Se napravo uporablja v povprečnih klimatskih 

in okoljskih pogojih, kakor določa veljavna 
zakonodaja (brez pare, prahu ali plinov, ki bi 
spremenili normalne toplotno-fizikalne ali 
kemijske pogoje; ob dolgotrajnih temperaturah 
znotraj standardnega intervala dnevne tempe-
raturne spremembe ipd.).

- Se namestitev in vzdrževanje izvaja v skladu z 
navodili proizvajalca in po določbah veljavne 
zakonodaje.

- Je upoštevana maksimalna dolžina, navedena 
s strani proizvajalca, torej: 

 - je največja dolžina togega uvlečenega verti-
kalnega odseka Ø 60 enaka 22 m. Pri izračunu 
te dolžine je treba upoštevati celotni cevovod 
za zajem zraka Ø 80, 1 m cevi za odvod 

dimnih plinov Ø 80 in dve koleni 90° Ø 80 
na izhodu iz kotla.

 - Je največja dolžina, po kateri lahko poteka 
gibki vertikalni odsek vstavljene tuljave Ø 80, 
enaka 30 m. Pri izračunu te dolžine je treba 
upoštevati celotni cevovod za zajem zraka Ø 
80, 1 m cevi za odvod dimnih plinov Ø 80, 
dve koleni 90° Ø 80 na izhodu iz kotla in dva 
elementa za spremembo smeri gibke cevi v 
dimniku/vzdrževalnem jašku.

 - Je največja dolžina togega uvlečenega verti-
kalnega odseka Ø 80 enaka 30 m. Pri izračunu 
te dolžine je treba upoštevati celotni cevovod 
za zajem zraka Ø 80, 1 m cevi za odvod 
dimnih plinov Ø 80 in dve koleni 90° Ø 80 
na izhodu iz kotla.

1.18 KONFIGURACIJA B Z ODPRTO 
KOMORO IN PRISILNIM VLEKOM 
ZA NOTRANJO NAMESTITEV.  

V stavbe je mogoče namestiti napravo v konfigu-
raciji B23 ali B53; v tem primeru vam svetujemo, 
da upoštevate vse tehnične standarde, tehnične 
predpise ter lokalno in nacionalno veljavno 
zakonodajo.
- Kotlov z odprto komoro tipa B se ne sme na-

mestiti v prostore, kjer se opravljajo poslovne, 
obrtne ali industrijske dejavnosti, kjer se upo-
rabljajo izdelki, ki lahko razvijejo hlape, hitro 
hlapljive snovi (npr. hlapi kislin, lepil, barv, 
topil, goriv, itd.) ali prah (npr. prah, ki nastaja 
pri obdelavi lesa, ogleni, cementni prah, itd.), 
ki so lahko škodljivi za sestavne dele naprave in 
lahko negativno vplivajo na delovanje slednje. 

-  Kotlov v konfiguraciji B23 in B53 se ne sme na-
mesčati v spalnice, kopalnice, kabinete ali gar-
sonjere, razen če tako določajo veljavni lokalni 
predpisi. Poleg tega jih ni dovoljeno nameščati 
v prstore, kjer se nahajajo generatorji toplote 
na trda goriva in v prostore, ki se nahajajo ob 
le-teh.

- Svetujemo vam, da naprave konfiguracije B23 in 
B53 namestite izključno na v prostore, ki niso 
namenjeni bivanju in v katerih je zagotovljeno 
stalno zračenje.

Za namestitev je potrebno uporabiti ustrezni 
komplet, katerega opis najdete v odstavku 1.8.

1.19 ODVOD DIMNIH PLINOV V DIMNO 
CEV/DIMNIK.

Odvod dimnih plinov ne sme biti povezan s 
klasično razvejano dimno cevjo. Samo pri kotlih 
z dimniško povezavo tipa C je odvod dimnih 
plinov mogoče povezati s posebno skupno dimno 
cevjo tipa LAS. Pri konfiguraciji kotla B je dovo-
ljen samo odvod v enojni dimnik ali neposredno 
navzven skozi temu namenjeni odvodnik, razen 
če drugače določajo veljavni lokalni predpisi. Na-
dalje, skupne dimne cevi in kombinirane dimne 
cevi se lahko poveže le z napravami tipa C enake 
vrste (kondenzacijski kotli), katerih nazivna 
toplotna moč ni več kot 30% nižja od najvišje 
priključne moči in se napajajo z enakim gorivom. 
Toplotno dinamične značilnosti tekočin (masni 
pretok dimnih plinov, % ogljikovega dioksida, % 
vlažnosti, itd.) naprav, priključenih na enake sku-
pne dimne cevi ali na kombinirane dimne cevi, se 
ne smejo razlikovati za več kot 10% v primerjavi s 
povprečnim priključenim kotlom. Skupne dimne 
cevi in kombinirane dimne cevi mora posebej 
v ta namen zasnovati strokovno usposobljeno 
podjetje, v skladu z izračunskim postopkom in 
veljavnimi tehničnimi predpisi. Preseki dimnikov 
ali dimnih cevi, na katere se bo povezalo cev za 
odvod dimnih plinov, morajo ustrezati zahtevam 
veljavnih tehničnih standardov.
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1.17 ZAVÁDZANIE POTRUBÍ DO 
KOMÍNOV ALEBO TECHNICKÝCH 
OTVOROV.

Zavedenie potrubí (intubácia) je operácia, pro-
stredníctvom ktorej sa vkladaním jedného alebo 
viacerých potrubí vytvára systém na odvádzanie 
spaľovacích produktov plynového zariadenia, 
ktoré sa skladá z potrubia pre zavedenie do ko-
mína, dymovej rúry alebo technického otvoru, už 
existujúcich alebo novej konštrukcie (aj v novo-
postavených budovách) (Obr. 1-27). K zavedeniu 
potrubí je nutné použiť potrubie, ktoré výrobca 
uznáva za vhodné na tento účel podľa spôsobu 
inštalácie a použitia, ako to uvádza samotný 
výrobca a podľa platných predpisov a noriem.

Systém zavedenia potrubí Immergas. Systémy 
pre zavedenie pevných potrubí Ø60, flexibilných 
potrubí Ø80 a pevných potrubí Ø80 “Serie Verde” 
sa môžu inštalovať výhradne pre domáce použitie 
a s kondenzačnými kotlami Immergas.

V každom prípade operácie, týkajúce sa zavede-
nia potrubí, musia byť vykonávané s dodržiava-
ním platných technických noriem a predpisov, 
po ukončení prác a pred uvedením systému 
do prevádzky je potrebné vydať potvrdenie o 
zhodnosti systému. Takisto je potrebné dodr-
žiavať pokyny, vzťahujúce sa k projektu alebo k 
technickej správe, v prípadoch, kde to stanovuje 
platná technická norma a predpisy. Systém alebo 
komponenty systému majú technickú životnosť 
v súlade s platnými normami za nasledujúcich 
podmienok:
- ak je používaný v priemerných atmosférických 

podmienkach a v priemerných podmienkach 
okolitého prostredia; v súlade s platnými 
normami, a to najmä nasledujúcou normou 
(neprítomnosť dymov, prachu alebo plynov, 
ktoré by mohli zmeniť normálne termofyzi-
kálne alebo chemické podmienky; existencia 
teplôt v medziach normálneho štandardu, 
vrátane denných zmien, atď). 

- Inštalácia a údržba sú vykonané podľa pokynov 
výrobcu a podľa platných predpisov.

- Musí byť dodržaná maximálna dĺžka, uvedená 
výrobcom, takže:

 - Maximálna dĺžka vertikálne zavedeného 
pevného potrubia Ø60 je 22m. Táto dĺžka 
zahŕňa kompletný koncový nasávací diel 
Ø 80, 1m výfukového potrubia Ø 80 a dve 
kolená 90° Ø 80 na výstupe z kotla.

 - Maximálna dĺžka vertikálne zavedeného 
flexibilného potrubia Ø80 je 30m. Táto dĺžka 
zahŕňa kompletný koncový nasávací diel Ø 
80, 1m výfukového potrubia Ø 80 a dve ko-
lená 90° Ø 80 na výstupe z kotla a dva kusy 
pre zmenu smeru flexibilného potrubia vo 
vnútri komína/technického otvoru.

 - Maximálna dĺžka vertikálne zavedeného 
pevného potrubia Ø80 je 30 m. Táto dĺžka 
zahŕňa kompletný koncový nasávací diel 
Ø 80, 1m výfukového potrubia Ø 80 a dve 
kolená 90° Ø 80 na výstupe z kotla.

1.18 KONFIGURÁCIA TYPU B S 
OTVORENOU KOMOROU 
A NÚTENÝM ŤAHOM PRE 
VNÚTORNÉ PRIESTORY.

Kotol môže byť nainštalovaný vo vnútri budov 
ako typ B23 alebo B53; v takomto prípade sa odpo-
rúča prísne dodržiavať všetky platné národné a 
miestne technické normy, pravidlá a nariadenia.
- Kotle s otvorenou komorou typu B nesmú byť 

inštalované v miestnostiach, kde je vykonávaná 
priemyselná činnosť, umelecká alebo komerč-
ná činnosť, pri ktorej vznikajú výpary alebo 
výparné látky (výpary kyselín, lepidiel, farieb, 
riedidiel, horľavín apod.), alebo prach (napr. 
prach pochádzajúci zo spracovania dreva, 
uhoľný prach, cementový prach apod.), ktoré 
môžu škodiť prvkom zariadenia a narušiť jeho 
fungovanie. 

- u konfigurácii B23 a B53 je zakázané inštalovať 
kotle v priestoroch spálne, v kúpeľniach, zácho-
doch či garsónkach, pokiaľ miestne predpisy 
nestanovia inak. Okrem toho sa nesmú inšta-

lovať v priestoroch s generátormi tepla na tuhé 
palivo a s nimi susediacich miestnostiach.

- Inštalácia kotlov v konfigurácii B23 a B53 sa 
odporúča iba vo prostredí na, alebo v neobý-
vaných, ale dobre vetraných priestoroch. 

Pre inštaláciu je nutné použiť odpovedajúcu 
súpravu, konzultujte odstavec 1.8.

1.19 VYPÚŠŤANIE SPALÍN VO 
VÝFUKOVOM POTRUBÍ/KOMÍNE.

Výfuk spalín nesmie byť zapojený na skupinovú 
dymovú rúru s klasickým rozvetvením. Vypúš-
ťanie spalín, iba pre kotle v konfigurácii C, môže 
byť zapojené k špeciálnej spoločnej dymovej 
rúre typu LAS. Pre konfigurácie B je povolený 
odvod iba do samostatného komína alebo pria-
mo do vonkajšieho prostredia prostredníctvom 
príslušného koncového dielu, pokiaľ miestne 
predpisy nestanovia inak. Spoločné dymové 
rúry a kombinované dymové rúry musia byť 
okrem toho zapojené iba k zariadeniam typu C 
a rovnakého druhu (kondenzačné), musia mať 
menovitý tepelný prietok, ktorý sa neodlišuje o 
viac ako 30% v porovnaní s maximálnou hod-
notou a musia byť napájané rovnakým palivom. 
Tepelno-kvapalno-dynamické vlastnosti (masa 
dymov v prietoku, % kysličníka uhoľnatého, % 
vlhkosti, atď...) zariadení pripojených k spoloč-
ných dymovým rúram alebo kombinovaným 
dymovým rúram sa mnesmú odlišovať o viac 
ako 10% v porovnaní s priemerným zapojeným 
kotlom. Skupinové dymové rúry alebo kombino-
vané dymové rúry musia byť výhradne projekto-
vané profesionálnymi technickými odborníkmi 
s ohľadom na metodologický výpočet a v súlade 
s platnými technickými normami. Časti komí-
nov alebo dymových rúr, na ktoré je pripojené 
výfukové potrubie, musia zodpovedať platným 
technickým normám.
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1.17 ÎNTUBAREA COŞURILOR DE FUM 
SAU A NIŞELOR TEHNICE.

Întubarea este operaţia prin care sunt introduse 
una sau mai multe conducte speciale cu ajutorul 
cărora se realizează un sistem de evacuare a 
gazelor de ardere ale unui aparat cu gaz prin îm-
binarea unei întubări cu coşul, canalul de fum sau 
nişa tehnică deja existente sau nou construite (în 
cazul clădirilor noi) (Fig. 1-27). Pentru realizarea 
întubărilor trebuie folosite conducte declarate ca 
fiind adecvate acestui scop de către producător, 
respectând modalităţile de instalare şi utilizare 
indicate de către acesta, precum şi dispoziţiile 
normelor în vigoare.

Sistem de întubare Immergas. Sistemele de în-
tubare Ø60 rigid și Ø80 flexibil și Ø80 rigid “Serie 
Verde” trebuie să fie utilizate doar pentru uz casnic 
și împreună cu centrale cu condensare Immergas.

În orice caz, operaţiunile de întubare trebuie să 
respecte prevederile normelor şi legislaţia teh-
nică în vigoare; în mod deosebit, la încheierea 
lucrărilor, în momentul punerii în funcţiune 
a sistemului trebuie completată declaraţia de 
conformitate. De asemenea, trebuie respectate 
indicaţiile din proiect sau din raportul tehnic 
în cazurile prevăzute de normele şi de legislaţia 
tehnică în vigoare. Sistemul sau componentele 
sistemului au o durată tehnică conformă cu 
normele în vigoare, cu condiţia:
- să fie utilizate în condiţii atmosferice şi ambien-

tale normale, conform prevederilor normelor 
în vigoare (absenţa gazelor de ardere, pulberilor 
sau gazului care poate altera condiţiile termofi-
zice sau chimice normale; temperaturi cuprinse 
în intervalul standard de variaţie zilnică etc.).

- Instalarea şi întreţinerea să fie efectuate con-
form indicaţiilor producătorului şi conform 
prevederilor normelor în vigoare.

- Să fie respectată lungimea maximă indicată de 
producător, în acest scop:

 - lungimea maximă a porţiunii verticale întu-
bate cu Ø 60 rigide este egală cu 22 m. Această 
lungime este obţinută luând în considerare 
terminalul complet de admisie cu Ø 80, 1m 

de conductă cu Ø 80 în evacuare şi cele două 
coturi la 90° Ø 80 de la ieşirea din centrală.

 - Lungimea maximă a porţiunii verticale 
întubate cu Ø 60 flexibile este egală cu 30 
m. Această lungime este obţinută luând în 
considerare terminalul complet de admisie cu 
Ø 80, 1m de conductă cu Ø 80 în evacuare, 
cele două coturi la 90° Ø 80 de la ieşirea din 
centrală şi două schimbări de direcţie ale 
conductei flexibile în interiorul coşului de 
fum/nişei tehnice.

 - Lungimea maximă a porţiunii verticale Ø 
80 rigide este de 30 m. Această lungime este 
obţinută luând în considerare terminalul 
complet de admisie cu Ø 80, 1m de conductă 
cu Ø 80 în evacuare şi cele două coturi la 90° 
Ø 80 de la ieşirea din centrală.

1.18 CONFIGURAŢIE TIP B CU CAMERĂ 
DESCHISĂ ŞI TIRAJ FORŢAT 
PENTRU INTERIOR.

Aparatul poate fi instalat în interiorul clădirilor 
în modalitatea B23 sau B53; în acest caz se reco-
mandă respectarea tuturor normelor tehnice, 
regulilor tehnice şi reglementărilor în vigoare, 
atât naţionale cât şi locale.
- centralele cu cameră deschisă de tip B nu 

trebuie instalate în locuri în care se desfăşoară 
activităţi comerciale, artizanale sau industriale 
în care se utilizează produse în măsură să pro-
ducă vapori sau substanţe volatile (de ex. vapori 
de acizi, adezivi, vopsele, solvenţi, combustibili 
etc.), precum şi prafuri (de ex. praful rezultat 
din prelucrarea lemnului, pulbere de carbon, 
de ciment etc.) care pot duce la deteriorarea 
componentelor aparatului şi îi pot compromite 
funcţionarea. 

- în configurația B23 şi B53 centralele nu trebuie 
instalate în dormitor, în băi, în toalete sau în 
garsoniere exceptând cazul în care există alte 
prevederi în acest sens cuprinse în normele 
locale în vigoare. În plus, nu trebuie instalate 
în încăperi în care există generatoare de căldură 
cu combustibil solid şi în încăperi care comu-
nică cu acestea.

- Se recomandă instalarea aparatelor în configu-
raţia B23 şi B53 în locuri care nu sunt utilizate ca 
locuinţe sau sunt în permanenţă ventilate.

Pentru instalare utilizaţi kit-ul corespunzător şi 
consultaţi capitolul 1.8.

1.19 EVACUAREA GAZELOR DE ARDERE 
ÎN COŞURI DE FUM.

Conducta de evacuare a gazelor de ardere nu 
trebuie racordată la un coş colectiv ramificat de 
tip tradiţional. Numai în cazul centralelor insta-
late în configuraţie tip C conducta de evacuare 
a gazelor de ardere poate fi racordată la un coş 
de fum colectiv; însă acesta trebuie să fie un 
coş special de tip LAS. În cazul configurațiilor 
B este permisă numai evacuarea în coş de fum 
simplu sau direct în atmosferă prin intermediul 
unui terminal anume prevăzut, excepție făcând 
cazul în care există alte prevederi în acest sens 
cuprinse în normele locale în vigoare. La coşurile 
de fum colective şi cele combinate trebuie să fie 
racordate doar aparate de tip C şi de acelaşi tip 
(condensare); debitul termic nominal al acestora 
poate fi cu maxim 30% mai mic decât valoarea 
maximă racordată şi trebuie să fie alimentate 
cu acelaşi tip de combustibil. Caracteristicile 
termofluidodinamice (debitul masic al gazelor 
de ardere, % de dioxid de carbon, % de umiditate 
etc.) ale aparatelor conectate la aceleaşi coşuri de 
fum colective sau coşuri de fum combinate nu 
trebuie să difere cu mai mult de 10% faţă de cen-
trala medie racordată. Coşurile de fum colective 
şi cele combinate trebuie să fie proiectate special, 
urmând metodologia de calcul şi cerinţele nor-
melor tehnice în vigoare. Secţiunile coşurilor sau 
a conductelor de gaze de ardere la care trebuie 
racordată conducta de evacuare trebuie să fie 
conforme cerinţelor normelor tehnice în vigoare.
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1.17 WKŁADY KOMINOWE LUB 
OTWORY TECHNICZNE

Wprowadzenie rur jest czynnością służącą do 
wprowadzenia jednego lub kilku odpowiednich 
przewodów i wykonania nowego systemu do 
odprowadzenia produktów spalania urządzenia 
gazowego wykonanego z połączenia przewodu 
do wprowadzenia z kominem, kanału dymowego 
lub istniejącego otworu technicznego lub nowej 
konstrukcji (również w nowych budynkach) 
(Rys. 1-27). Podczas wykonywania przystawania 
należy korzystać z przewodów wskazanych jako 
odpowiednie dla takiego celu, postępując według 
sposobu instalowania i eksploatacji wskazanego 
przez samego producenta i zgodnie z zaleceniami 
obowiązujących norm.

System wprowadzenia rur Immergas. Systemy 
wkładowe Ø60 sztywny, Ø80 giętki i Ø80 sztywny 
“Seria Zielona” mogą zostać wykorzystane do 
użytku domowego i z kotłem kondensacyjnym 
Immergas.

W każdym razie, czynności wprowadzania rur 
muszą być zgodne z zaleceniami zawartymi w 
normatywach i obowiązującym prawodawstwie 
technicznym; a w szczególności, na zakończenie 
prac i przed uruchomieniem systemu z wpro-
wadzonymi rurami, musi zostać wypełniona 
deklaracja zgodności. Muszą również zostać 
uwzględnione zalecenia projektu i raportu tech-
nicznego, w przypadkach przewidzianych przez 
normy i obowiązujące prawodawstwo technicz-
ne. System i komponenty systemu posiadają cykl 
życia technicznego zgodny z obowiązującymi 
normatywami, pod warunkiem, że:
- korzysta się z niego w przeciętnych warunkach 

atmosferycznych i środowiska, jak określone 
przez obowiązującą normę (brak oparów, 
pyłu czy gazu mogących wpłynąć na normalne 
warunki termofizyczne lub chemiczne; utrzy-
manie temperatur zawartych w standardowym 
okresie zmiany dziennej, itd.).

- Instalacja i konserwacja przeprowadzone są 
według wskazań dostarczonych przez produ-
centa i zgodnie z zaleceniami obowiązujących 
przepisów.

- Aby była przestrzegana maksymalna długość 
podana przez producenta:

 - Maksymalna długość przechodnia wpro-
wadzonego odcinka pionowego Ø60 sztyw-
nego jest równa 22 m. Taka długość otrzy-
mana jest przy uwzględnieniu kompletnej 
końcówki zasysania Ø 80, 1m rury Ø 80 w 
odprowadzeniu i dwóch kształtek 90° Ø 80 
przy wyjściu z kotła.

 - Maksymalna długość przechodnia wpro-
wadzonego odcinka pionowego Ø80 
giętkiego jest równa 30 m. Taka długość 
otrzymana jest przy uwzględnieniu kom-
pletnej końcówki zasysania Ø 80, 1m rury 
Ø 80 w odprowadzeniu i dwóch kształtek 
90° Ø 80 przy wyjściu z kotła i dwóch zmian 
kierunku rury giętkiej wewnątrz komina/
otworu technicznego.

 - Maksymalna długość przechodnia wpro-
wadzonego odcinka pionowego Ø80 sztyw-
nego jest równa 30 m. Taka długość otrzy-
mana jest przy uwzględnieniu kompletnej 
końcówki zasysania Ø 80, 1m rury Ø 80 w 
odprowadzeniu i dwóch kształtek 90° Ø 80 
przy wyjściu z kotła.

1.18 KONFIGURACJA TYPU B Z 
OTWARTĄ KOMORĄ I SZTUCZNYM 
CIĄGIEM DO WNĘTRZA.

Urządzenie może zostać zainstalowane we-
wnątrz budynków w trybie B23 lub B53; w takim 
przypadku zaleca się przestrzeganie wszystkich 
norm technicznych, zasad technicznych i obo-
wiązujących przepisów zarówno krajowych jak 
i lokalnych.
- kotły o komorze otwartej typu B nie mogą 

być zainstalowane w pomieszczeniach, gdzie 
odbywa się działalność handlowa, rzemieślni-
cza lub przemysłowa, w których korzysta się 
z produktów mogących wytworzyć opary lub 
substancje lotne (np. opary kwasów, klejów, 
farb, rozpuszczalników, paliw, itd.), jak i pyły 
(np. pył pochodzący z obróbki drewna, pyłu 
węgielnego, cementu, itd., które mogłyby oka-
zać się szkodliwe dla elementów urządzenia i 
negatywnie wpłynąć na jego działanie. 

- w konfiguracji B23 i B53 kotły nie mogą być 
montowane w sypialni, w łazience, w WC 
lub w mieszkaniach jednopokojowych, bez 
uszczerbku dla obowiązujących przepisów 
miejscowych. Ponadto nie mogą być monto-
wane w pomieszczeniach, w których obecne 
są generatory ciepła na paliwo stałe oraz w 
pomieszczeniach z nimi połączonych.

- Zaleca się montaż urządzeń w konfiguracji B23 
i B53 lub w pomieszczeniach niemieszkalnych 
i stale wentylowanych.

Do montażu należy użyć specjalnego zestawu, 
który opisano w paragrafie 1.8.

1.19 ODPROWADZENIE SPALIN DO 
KANAŁU DYMOWEGO/KOMINA.

Odprowadzenie spalin nie może zostać podłączo-
ne do tradycyjnego zbiorczego i rozgałęzionego 
kanału dymnego. Spust spalin, tylko dla kotłów 
w konfiguracji C, można podłączyć do zbiorczego 
kanału dymowego, typu LAS. W konfiguracjach 
B dozwolony jest wyłącznie spust do komina 
pojedynczego lub bezpośrednio do atmosfery 
zewnętrznej za pomocą odpowiedniej końców-
ki, bez uszczerbku dla innych obowiązujących 
przepisów miejscowych. Kanały dymne zbiorcze 
i kanały dymne zestawiane muszą ponadto być 
podłączone tylko z urządzeniami typu C i tego 
samego rodzaju (kondensacyjne), mającymi 
znamionowe zasięgi cieplne, które nie odbiegają 
więcej niż 30% w stronę ujemną, względem 
tej maksymalnej możliwej do podłączenia i 
zasilane tym samym paliwem. Cechy cieplno-
-przepływowe (masowość spalin, % dwutlenku 
węgla, % wilgoci, itd.) urządzeń podłączonych 
do tych samych zbiorczych kanałów dymnych 
lub zestawionych kanałów dymnych, nie mogą 
odbiegać więcej niż 10% względem przeciętnego 
podłączonego kotła. Kanały dymowe zbiorcze i 
kanały dymowe złożone muszą zostać specjalnie 
zaprojektowane według metodologii obliczeń i 
wymogów obowiązujących norm technicznych, 
przez specjalistyczne przedsiębiorstwo. Przekroje 
kominów lub kanałów dymowych, do których 
podłączyć rurę spustową muszą odpowiadać 
wymogom obowiązujących norm technicznych.
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1.17 KÉMÉNYEK VAGY SZERELŐ AKNÁK 
BÉLELÉSE.

A bélelés egy olyan művelet, amelynek során egy 
vagy több az égéstermék elvezetésére szolgáló 
cső kerül bevezetésre a már meglévő vagy (új 
épületek esetén új) kéménybe vagy műszaki 
nyílásba, amelyek segítségével a gázkészülék által 
termelt égéstermék elvezető rendszer alakítható 
ki (1-27 ábra). A béleléskor használjon a gyártó 
által alkalmasnak minősített csöveket, és kövesse 
a gyártó utasításait a telepítéssel kapcsolatosan, 
valamint a hatályos szabványok rendelkezéseit.

Immergas bélelési rendszer A "zöld szériájú" 
Ø60 mm-es merevfalú, Ø80 mm-es flexibilis és 
Ø80 mm-es merevfalú csövek csak háztartási 
használatú kondenzációs kazánok esetén alkal-
mazhatók.

A béleléskor minden esetben tartsa be a műszaki 
szabályozások és szabványok rendelkezéseit. A 
bélelőcső végét és a beüzemelést követően töltse 
ki megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot. A szabványok 
és műszaki szabályozások által előírt esetekben 
kövesse a tervek ill. műszaki jelentések utasításait. 
A rendszer vagy a rendszer egyes elemeinek élet-
tartama megfelel a törvényi szabályozásoknak, 
amennyiben:
- a rendszert a hatályos szabályozás által átlagos-

nak minősített környezeti és légköri körülmé-
nyek között (a rendes termofizikai vagy vegyi 
feltételeket befolyásolni képes füst, por vagy gáz 
hiánya; az átlagos napi hőingadozás tartomá-
nyán belül maradó hőmérsékleti értékek, stb.) 
használja.

- A beszerelés és karbantartás a gyártó utasí-
tásainak megfelelően, a hatályos szabványok 
előírásainak tiszteletben tartásával történt.

- Tartsa be a gyártó maximális hosszra vonatkozó 
előírásait és ennek kapcsán:

 - A Ø60 mm-es merevfalú cső használata 
esetén a max. függőleges bélelési hosszúság 
22 m. Ezt a hosszúságot a Ø 80 mm-es égési 
levegő csővel, 1 m Ø 80 égéstermék csővel 
és a kazán kimeneténél felszerelt 2 db Ø 80 

mm-es könyökidommal felszerelt végelem 
figyelembevételével határoztuk meg.

 - A Ø80 mm-es flexibilis cső használata esetén 
a max. függőleges bélelési hosszúság 30 m. 
Ezt a hosszúságot 1 m Ø80 mm-es égé-
stermék elvezető csővel, a kazánra felszerelt 
2 db Ø80 mm-es könyökidommal, 1 m Ø80 
mm-es végelemmel szerelt égési levegő csővel 
és a flexibilis béléscső kéménykürtőn vagy 
szerelőaknán belüli irányváltoztatásainak 
figyelembevételével határoztuk meg.

 - A Ø80 mm-es merev falú cső használata 
esetén a max. függőleges bélelési hosszúság 
30 m. Ezt a hosszúságot 1 m Ø 80 égéstermék 
elvezető csővel és a kazánra felszerelt 2 db Ø 
80 mm-es könyökidommal és 1 m-es Ø 80 
mm-es végelemmel felszerelt égési levegő cső 
figyelembevételével határoztuk meg.

1.18 B TÍPUSÚ LÉGTÉRTERHELÉSES 
BELTÉRI KAZÁN BESZERELÉSE.

A készülék beltéri beszerelésére is lehetőség van 
B23 vagy B53 módban. Ebben az esetben kövesse 
a felhasználói országban hatályos szabványokat 
nemzeti és helyi szabályozásokat.
- a B típusú légtérterheléses készülékeket ne 

szerelje be olyan helyiségekbe, amelyekben az 
ott zajló kereskedelmi, kézműves vagy ipari 
tevékenység eredményeképpen olyan gázok 
vagy légnemű anyagok (pl. savas gőzök, ra-
gasztók, festékek, oldószerek, tüzelőanyagok) 
vagy porszemcsék (pl. fűrészpor fafeldolgozás 
esetén, szénpor, cementpor, stb.) kerülhetnek 
a levegőbe, amelyek károsíthatják a készülék 
részeit, vagy hibás működést okozhatnak. 

- a B23 és B53 konfigurációkban tilos a kazánokat 
hálószobába, fürdőként használt helyiségbe 
vagy garzonlakásba telepíteni, kivéve ha a helyi 
előírások ezt lehetővé teszik. Ezen felül a kazánt 
nem lehet olyan helyiségbe telepíteni, amelyben 
szilárd tüzelőanyaggal működő hőtermelő for-
rás található vagy, amely ilyen berendezésnek 
helyt adó helységből nyílik.

- A B23 és B53 típusú kiépítéssel a kazánok besze-
relését vagy folyamatosan szellőztetett nem 
lakáscélú épületekbe javasoljuk. 

A készüléket megfelelő készlet beépítésével tele-
pítse. Az ezzel kapcsolatos utasításokért olvassa 
el az 1.8. fejezetet.

1.19 ÉGÉSTERMÉK KIVEZETÉS 
MEGLÉVŐ KÉMÉNYKÜRTŐBEN/
FÜSTCSŐBEN.

A égéstermék elvezetést nem lehet hagyományos 
elágazó füstcsőbe csatlakoztatni. Kizárólag a 
C típusú rendszer esetében lehet a égéstermék 
elvezetést különleges LAS típusú fűtőcsővel 
gyűjtőkéménybe csatlakoztatni. A B konfigurá-
ció esetében az égéstermék elvezetése kizárólag 
egyedi kéménybe vagy a megfelelő végelem 
alkalmazásával a légkörbe történhet, kivéve ha 
a helyi előírások eltérően nem rendelkeznek. 
A gyűjtőkéményekbe és kombinált kémények-
be való bekötés kizárólag C típusú kiépítésű 
kondenzációs kazánok esetében alkalmazható, 
amelyeknek névleges hőteljesítménye nem tér 
el 30 %-nál nagyobb mértékben a maximálisan 
beköthető teljesítménytől, és a kazánok minden 
esetben ugyanazon tüzelőanyaggal kell hogy 
működjenek. A gyűjtőkéménybe vagy kombi-
nált rendszerű kéménybe bekötött készülékek 
tüzeléstechnikai jellemzői (max. égéstermék 
tömegáram, széndioxid %, nedvességtartalom %, 
stb.) nem térhetnek el 10 %-nál nagyobb mérték-
ben a bekötési átlagtól. A gyűjtő vagy kombinált 
rendszerű kéményeket szakembereknek kell 
megtervezniük a hatályos szabványoknak és 
számításoknak megfelelően. A kémények vagy 
füstcsövek átmérője meg kell hogy feleljen a ha-
tályos szabványoknak és műszaki előírásoknak.
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1.17 ΔΙΑΣΩΛΗΝΩΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΠΝΟΔΟΧΩΝ 
Ή ΤΕΧΝΙΚΩΝ ΕΓΚΟΠΩΝ.

Η διασωλήνωση είναι μια διαδικασία που με την 
εισαγωγή ενός ή περισσοτέρων ειδικών αγωγών 
πραγματοποιείται ένα σύστημα εκκένωσης των 
προϊόντων της καύσης μιας συσκευής αερίου που 
αποτελείται από τη σύζευξη ενός αγωγού για την 
διασωλήνωση με μία καπνοδόχο, αεραγωγό ή 
τεχνική εγκοπή που ήδη υπάρχει ή μια νέα κατα-
σκευή (ακόμη και σε νέα κτίρια). (Εικ. 1-27). Για 
τη διασωλήνωση θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθούν 
αγωγοί που θεωρούνται κατάλληλοι από τον 
κατασκευαστή, ακολουθώντας τον τρόπο εγκα-
τάστασης και χρήσης που έχει υποδείξει ο ίδιος ο 
κατασκευαστής καθώς και τις προδιαγραφές των 
κανονισμών που ισχύουν.

Σύστημα για διασωλήνωση Immergas. Τα άκα-
μπτα Ø60, εύκαμπτα Ø80 και άκαμπτα Ø80 συ-
στήματα διασωλήνωσης “Πράσινης Σειράς” πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο για οικιακή χρήση και με 
λέβητας συμπύκνωσης Immergas.

Σε κάθε περίπτωση, οι εργασίες διασωλήνωσης πρέ-
πει να τηρούν τις προδιαγραφές του κανονισμού 
και της τεχνικής ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας. Συγκεκρι-
μένα, όταν τελειώσουν οι εργασίες και όσον αφορά 
την έναρξη λειτουργίας του συστήματος διασω-
λήνωσης, θα πρέπει να συμπληρώνεται η δήλωση 
συμμόρφωσης. Θα πρέπει επίσης να τηρούνται οι 
οδηγίες του σχεδίου ή της τεχνικής έκθεσης, στις 
περιπτώσεις όπου προβλέπεται από τον κανονισμό 
και την ισχύουσα τεχνική νομοθεσία. Το σύστημα 
ή οι τα μέρη του συστήματος έχουν μια διάρκεια 
ζωής σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς, με 
την προϋπόθεση ότι:
- Χρησιμοποιείται υπό ήπιες ατμοσφαιρικές και 

περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες, όπως ορίζονται από 
τον ισχύοντα κανονισμό (απουσία απαερίων, 
σκόνης ή αερίων που αλλάζουν τις θερμικές και 
κλιματικές κανονικές συνθήκες. Ύπαρξη θερ-
μοκρασιών εντός των στάνταρντ διαστημάτων 
ημερήσιας διακύμανσης, κλπ.).

- Η εγκατάσταση και η συντήρηση έχουν γίνει 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται από τον 
κατασκευαστή και σύμφωνα με τις προδιαγραφές 
της ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας.

- Τηρείτε το μέγιστο μήκος που υποδεικνύεται από 
τον κατασκευαστή, σχετικά με αυτό:

 - Tο μέγιστο μήκος του διασωληνομένου 
κατακόρυφου άκαμπτου τμήματος Ø60 είναι 
ίσο με 22 m. Το μήκος αυτό προσμετράται 
λαμβάνοντας υπόψη το πλήρες τερματικό 
αναρρόφησης Ø 80, 1m του σωλήνα Ø 80 
απαερίων και των δύο καμπύλων 90° Ø 80 
εξόδου από το λέβητα.

 - Το μέγιστο μήκος του διασωληνομένου 
εύκαμπτου κατακόρυφου τμήματος Ø80 είναι 
ίσο με 30 m. Αυτό το μήκος επιτυγχάνεται 
λαμβάνοντας υπόψη το πλήρες τερματικό 
αναρρόφησης Ø80, 1m του σωλήνα Ø80 
απαερίων, τις δύο καμπύλες 90° Ø80 εξόδου 
από το λέβητα και τις δύο αλλαγές της 
κατεύθυνσης του εύκαμπτου σωλήνα στο 
εσωτερικό της καπνοδόχου /τεχνικής εγκοπής.

 - Το μέγιστο μήκος του διασωληνομένου 
κατακόρυφου άκαμπτου τμήματος Ø80 είναι 
ίσο με 30 m. Το μήκος αυτό προσμετράται 
λαμβάνοντας υπόψη το πλήρες τερματικό 
αναρρόφησης Ø 80, 1m του σωλήνα Ø 80 
απαερίων και των δύο καμπύλων 90° Ø 80 
εξόδου από το λέβητα.

1.18 ΔΙΑΜΟΡΦΩΣΗ ΤΥΠΟΥ Β ΣΕ 
ΘΑΛΑΜΟ ΑΝΟΙΚΤΟ ΚΑΙ ΜΕ 
ΕΞΑΝΑΓΚΑΣΜΕΝΟ ΕΛΚΥΣΜΟ ΓΙΑ 
ΕΣΩΤΕΡΙΚΟ ΧΩΡΟ.

Η συσκευή μπορεί να εγκατασταθεί μέσα σε κτίρια 
σε λειτουργία B23 ή B53. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, 
σας συνιστούμε να τηρείτε όλες τις τεχνικές προδι-
αγραφές, τους τεχνικούς κανόνες και τους εθνικούς 
και τοπικούς κανονισμούς που ισχύουν.
- Οι λέβητες ανοιχτού θαλάμου τύπου B δεν θα 

πρέπει να εγκαθίστανται σε χώρους όπου διε-
ξάγονται εμπορικές, βιοτεχνικές ή βιομηχανικές 
δραστηριότητες κατά τις οποίες χρησιμοποιού-
νται προϊόντα που ενδέχεται να δημιουργήσουν 
πτητικές ουσίες (πχ. ατμοί οξέων, κόλλες, μπο-
γιές, διαλύτες, καύσιμα κλπ) καθώς και σκόνες 
(πχ σκόνη από την επεξεργασία του ξύλου, 
σκόνη άνθρακα, τσιμέντου κλπ.) που ενδέχεται 
να αποδειχθούν επιβλαβείς για τα μέρη του 
μηχανήματος και να παρεμποδίσουν τη σωστή 

λειτουργία του. 
- στη διαμόρφωση B23 και B53 οι λέβητες δεν πρέ-

πει να τοποθετούνται σε υπνοδωμάτια, μπάνιο, 
τουαλέτες ή γκαρσονιέρες, εκτός αν ορίζεται 
διαφορετικά από τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς κανο-
νισμούς. Επίσης δεν πρέπει να τοποθετούνται σε 
χώρους όπου υπάρχουν γεννήτριες θερμότητας 
στερεών καυσίμων και σε παρακείμενους χώρους.

- Σας συνιστούμε την εγκατάσταση των συσκευών 
με διαμόρφωση B23 και B53 εξωτερικό χώρο ή σε 
μη οικιστικούς χώρους και με μόνιμο εξαερισμό.

Για την εγκατάσταση θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσετε 
το ειδικό κιτ που αναφέρεται στην παράγραφο 1.8.

1.19 ΕΚΚΕΝΩΣΗ ΚΑΠΝΩΝ ΣΕ 
ΑΕΡΑΓΩΓΓΟ/ΚΑΠΝΟΔΟΧΟ.

Η απαγωγή αερίων δεν πρέπει να συνδέεται με μια 
συλλογική διακλαδωμένη καπνοδόχο παραδοσια-
κού τύπου. Η εκκένωση των αερίων, μόνο για τους 
εγκατεστημένους λέβητες της διαμόρφωσης C, 
μπορεί να συνδεθεί με ένα συγκεκριμένο συλλο-
γικό αεραγωγό τύπου LAS. Για τις διαμορφώσεις 
B επιτρέπεται η απαγωγή μόνο σε ενιαίο αεραγωγό 
ή απευθείας στην εξωτερική ατμόσφαιρα μέσω 
ειδικού τερματικού, εκτός αν ορίζεται διαφορετικά 
από τις τοπικές νομοθετικές διατάξεις που ισχύ-
ουν. Οι συλλογικοί και συνδυασμού αεραγωγοί 
πρέπει επιπλέον να συνδέονται μόνο με συσκευές 
τύπου C και του ίδιου είδους (συμπύκνωση), με 
θερμική ονομαστική ισχύ που δεν διαφέρει πέρα 
από 30% λιγότερο από το μέγιστο όριο σύνδε-
σης και τροφοδοτούνται από το ίδιο καύσιμο. 
Τα χαρακτηριστικά της θερμοδυναμικής ροής 
(ροή μάζας των καπνών, % του διοξειδίου του 
άνθρακα, % υγρασίας, κλπ...) των συσκευών που 
συνδέονται στους ίδιους συλλεκτικούς ή συνδυ-
ασμένους αεραγωγούς, δεν πρέπει να διαφέρουν 
πέρα του 10% σε σχέση με το μέσο συνδεδεμένο 
λέβητα. Οι συλλογικοί ή συνδυασμένοι αεραγωγοί 
πρέπει να σχεδιάζονται σύμφωνα με τη μέθοδο 
υπολογισμού και τα ισχύοντα τεχνικά πρότυπα 
από επαγγελματικό εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό. Τα 
τμήματα των καπνοδόχων ή των αεραγωγών με 
τα οποία συνδέεται ο αγωγός εκκένωσης καπνών, 
θα πρέπει να πληρούν τις προϋποθέσεις των εν 
ισχύ κανονισμών.
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1.17 DUCTING OF FLUES OR 
TECHNICAL SLOTS.

Ducting is an operation through which, via 
the introduction of one or more relevant pipes, 
one achieves a system for the evacuation of the 
combustion products of a gas appliance, made up 
from the coupling of an existing or new ducting 
pipe with a chimney, flue or technical slot (also 
in new buildings) (Fig. 1-27). Ducting requires 
ducts declared to be suitable for the purpose by 
the manufacturer, following the installation and 
user instructions, provided by the manufacturer 
and the requirements of the standards in force.

Immergas ducting system. The Ø 60 rigid and 
Ø 80 flexible “Green Range” ducting systems must 
only be used for domestic use and with Immergas 
condensing boilers.

In any case, ducting operations must respect 
the provisions contained in the standard and in 
current technical regulations; in particular, the 
declaration of conformity must be compiled at 
the end of work and on commissioning of the 
ducted system. The instructions in the project 
or technical report must likewise be followed, in 
cases provided for by the standard and current 
technical regulations. The system or components 
of the system have a technical life complying with 
current standards, provided that:
- it is used in average atmospheric and environ-

mental conditions, according to current regula-
tions (absence of fumes, dusts or gases that can 
alter the normal thermophysical or chemical 
conditions; existence of temperatures coming 
within the standard range of daily variation, 
etc.).

- Installation and maintenance must be per-
formed according to the indications supplied 
by the manufacturer and in compliance with 
the regulations in force.

 - The maximum length specified by the manu-
facturer must be respected; in this regard:

 - the max. possible length of the Ø 60 flexible 
ducting vertical section is equal to 22 m. This 
length is obtained considering the complete 

Ø 80 exhaust terminal, 1m of Ø 80 pipe in 
exhaust, two 90° Ø 80 bends at boiler outlet.

 - The max. possible length of the Ø 80 flexi-
ble ducting vertical section is equal to 30 
m. This length is obtained considering the 
complete exhaust terminal, 1m of Ø 80 pipe 
in exhaust, two 90° Ø 80 bends at boiler outlet 
for connecting to the ducting system and two 
direction changes of the flexible hose inside 
the chimney/technical slot.

 - The maximum possible length of the Ø 80 
rigid ducting vertical section is equal to 30 
m. This length is obtained considering the 
complete Ø 80 exhaust terminal, 1m of Ø 80 
pipe in exhaust, two 90° Ø 80 bends on the 
boiler outlet.

1.18 CONFIGURATION TYPE B, 
OPEN CHAMBER AND FORCED 
DRAUGHT FOR INDOORS.

The appliance can be installed inside buildings 
in B23 or B53 mode; in this case, all technical rules 
and national and local regulations in force, must 
be complied with.
- type B open chamber boilers must not be 

installed in places where commercial, artisan 
or industrial activities take place, which use 
products that may develop volatile vapours 
or substances (e.g. acid vapours, glues, paints, 
solvents, combustibles, etc.), as well as dusts 
(e.g. dust deriving from the working of wood, 
coal fines, cement, etc.), which may be harm-
ful for the components of the appliance and 
jeopardise operation. 

- in B23 and B53 configuration the boilers must not 
be installed in bedrooms, bathrooms or bedsits, 
unless otherwise provided for by local regula-
tions in force. They must neither be installed 
in rooms containing solid fuel heat generators 
nor in rooms communicating with said rooms.

- The installation of appliances in B23 and B53 
configurations are only recommended in places 
that are not lived in and which are permanently 
ventilated.

The suitable kit referred to in paragraph 1.8 must 
be used for installation.

1.19 FLUE EXHAUST TO FLUE/CHIMNEY.
The flue exhaust does not necessarily have to be 
connected to a branched type traditional flue. 
The flue exhaust, for boiler clots installed in C 
configuration, can be connected to a special 
LAS type multiple flue. For B configurations, 
exhaust is only allowed into individual chimney 
or directly into the external atmosphere via a 
suitable terminal, unless otherwise provided 
for by local regulations in force. The multiple 
flues and the combined flues must also only be 
connected to type C appliances of the same type 
(condensing), having nominal heat inputs that do 
not differ by more than 30% less with respect to 
the maximum that can be attached and powered 
by the same fuel. The thermo-fluid dynamic 
features (flue flow rate, % of carbon dioxide, % 
humidity etc....) of the appliances attached to 
the same multiple flues or combined flues, must 
not differ by more than 10% with respect to the 
average boiler attached. Multiple and combined 
flues must be specially designed according to 
the calculation method and requirements of the 
technical standards in force, by a professionally 
qualified company. Chimney or flue sections for 
connection of the flue exhaust pipe must comply 
with requisites of technical standards in force.
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1.17 ZAVEDENÍ POTRUBÍ DO KOMÍNŮ 
ANEBO TECHNICKÝCH OTVORŮ.

Zavedení potrubí (intubace) je operace, pro-
střednictvím které se zaváděním jednoho nebo 
více potrubí vytváří systém pro odvod produktů 
spalování z plynového kotle; skládá se z potru-
bí, zavedeného do komínu, kouřovodu nebo 
technického otvoru již existujících nebo nové 
konstrukce (u novostaveb) Obr. 1-27). K intubaci 
je nutné použít potrubí, které výrobce uznává za 
vhodné pro tento účel podle způsobu instalace a 
použití, které uvádí, a platných předpisů a norem.

Systém pro zavedení potrubí Immergas. Sys-
témy intubace o průměru Ø60 pevný, o průměru 
Ø80 flexibilní a o průměru Ø80 pevný “Zelená 
Série” musí být použity jenom pro domácí použití 
a pro kotle s kondenzací Immergas.

V každém případě je při operacích spojených se 
zavedením potrubí nutné respektovat předpisy 
dané platnými směrnicemi a technickou legis-
lativou. Především je nezbytné po dokončení 
prací a v souladu s uvedením systému do provozu 
vyplnit prohlášení o shodě. Kromě toho je nutné 
řídit se údaji v  projektu a technickými údaji 
v případech, kdy to vyžaduje směrnice a platná 
technická dokumentace. Systém a jeho součásti 
mají technickou životnost odpovídající platným 
směrnicím, stále za předpokladu, že:
- je používán v běžných atmosférických podmín-

kách a v  běžném prostředí, jak je stanoveno 
platnou směrnicí (absence kouře, prachu nebo 
plynu, které by měnily běžné termofyzikální 
nebo chemické podmínky; provoz při běžných 
denních výkyvech teplot apod.)

- Instalace a údržba jsou prováděny podle po-
kynů dodavatele a výrobce a podle předpisů 
platné směrnice.

- Je dodržována maximální délka stanovená 
výrobcem pro tento účel:

 - Maximální délka zavedeného pevného 
svislého odtahu o průměru Ø60 je 22 m. 
Této délky je dosaženo včetně kompletního 
nasávacího koncového dílu, 1 metru výfu-
kového potrubí o průměru Ø 80, dvou kolen 
90° o průměru Ø 80 na výstupu z kotle.

 - Maximální délka intubovaného pružného 
svislého odtahu o průměru Ø80 je 30 m. 
Této délky je dosaženo včetně kompletního 
výfukového koncového dílu, 1 metru výfu-
kového potrubí o průměru Ø80, dvou kolen 
90° o průměru Ø80 na výstupu z kotle pro 
připojení k intubačnímu systému a dvou 
změn směru pružného potrubí uvnitř 
komína/technického průduchu.

 - Maximální délka zavedeného pevného 
svislého odtahu o průměru Ø80 je 30 m. 
Této délky je dosaženo včetně kompletního 
nasávacího koncového dílu, 1 metru výfu-
kového potrubí o průměru Ø 80, dvou kolen 
90° o průměru Ø 80 na výstupu z kotle.

1.18 KONFIGURACE TYPU B S 
OTEVŘENOU KOMOROU A 
NUCENÝM TAHEM PRO VNITŘNÍ 
PROSTŘEDÍ.

Kotel může být nainstalován uvnitř budov jako 
typ B23 nebo B53; v takovém případě se doporuču-
je dodržovat všechny národní a místní technické 
normy, technická pravidla a platné předpisy.
- kotle s otevřenou komorou typu B nesmí být 

instalovány v místnostech, kde je vyvíjena 
průmyslová činnost, umělecká nebo komerční 
činnost, při které vznikají výpary nebo těkavé 
látky (výpary kyselin, lepidel, barev, ředidel, 
hořlavin apod.), nebo prach (např. prach po-
cházející ze zpracování dřeva, uhelný prach, 
cementový prach apod.), které mohou škodit 
prvkům zařízení a narušit jeho činnost. 

- v konfiguraci B23 a B53 nesmí být kotle instalová-
ny v ložnicích, v koupelnách, na toaletách nebo 
garsonkách, pokud místní normy nestanoví 
jinak. Dále se nesmí instalovat v místnostech, 
kde se nacházejí generátory tepla na pevná pali-
va, a v místnostech, které jsou s nimi propojeny.

- Instalace zařízení v konfiguraci B23 a B53 se 
doporučuje nebo v neobydlených místnostech 
se stálou ventilací.

Pro instalaci je nutné použít odpovídající sadu, 
více se dozvíte v oddíle 1.8.

1.19 VYPOUŠTĚNÍ SPALIN VE 
VÝFUKOVÉ ROUŘE.

Vypouštění spalin nesmí být zapojeno na 
skupinový tradiční rozvětvený komín. Odvod 
spalin pouze pro kotle v konfiguraci C může být 
připojen ke kolektivní dymové rouře speciálního 
typu LAS. Pro konfigurace B je povolen pouze 
odvod do samostatného komínu nebo přímo do 
venkovního prostředí pomocí odpovídajícího 
koncového dílu, pokud místní normy nestanoví 
jinak. Skupinové kouřové roury a kombinované 
kouřové roury musí být kromě jiného napojeny 
jenom na přístroje typu C a stejného modelu 
(kondenzace), mající takové termické charakte-
ristiky, které nepřesahují více jak 30% maximální 
přípustnosti a jsou napájeny stejným palivem. 
Tepelné, kapalné a dynamické vlastnosti (celko-
vé množství spalin, % kysličníku uhličitého, % 
vlhkosti, atd...) přístrojů, připojených na stejné 
skupinové kouřové roury nebo na kombinované 
kouřové roury nesmí převyšovat více než 10% v 
porovnání s běžným připojeným kotlem. Skupi-
nové trubky nebo kombinované odtahové trubky 
musí být zřetelně projektovány profesionálními 
technickými odborníky s ohledem na metodolo-
gický výpočet a v souladu s platnými technickými 
normami. Části komínů nebo kouřových rour, 
na které je připojeno výfukové potrubí, musí 
odpovídat platným technickým normám.

М
О

Н
ТА

Ж
Н

И
К

П
О

ТР
ЕБ

И
ТЕ

Л
ТЕ

ХН
И

К 
П

О
 П

О
ДД

РЪ
Ж

КА
ТА

1.17 ПРОКАРВАНЕ НА ДИМООТВОД 
В КОМИНИ И ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ 
КАНАЛИ.

Прокарването на тръби в комини е операция, 
чрез която посредством въвеждане на един или 
няколко специални тръбопровода се изгражда 
система за изхвърляне на продуктите от горенето 
на един газов уред, съставен от комбинирането 
на тръбопровод за поставяне с комин, димоход 
или съществуващ или новоизграден технически 
канал (включително и в нови сгради) (Фиг. 1-27). 
За прокарването на тръби в комина трябва да 
бъдат използвани тръбопроводи, обявени за 
годни за тази цел от производителя, следвайки 
начините на инсталиране и използване, посоче-
ни от самия производител и предписанията на 
действащите норми.

Система за прокарване на тръбопровод на 
Immergas. Системите за прокарване на твърди 
тръби Ø60, гъвкави тръби Ø80 и твърди тръби 
Ø80 “Serie Verde” (Зелена серия) трябва да се 
използват само за битова употреба и с конден-
зационни котли на Immergas.

Във всеки случай при операциите по прокарване 
на тръби трябва да се спазват предписанията, 
които се съдържат в нормативната база и дейст-
ващото техническо законодателство; по-спе-
циално в края на работите и при пускането в 
експлоатация на системата с тръби трябва да се 
попълва декларацията за съответствие. Също 
така трябва да бъдат следвани указанията на 
проекта и на техническия доклад в случаите, 
предвидени от нормативната база и от дейст-
ващото техническо законодателство. Системата 
или нейните компоненти имат технически живот 
съгласно действащите норми при положение, че:
- се използват при средни атмосферни и околни 

условия, както е дефинирано от действащите 
норми (отсъствие на дим, прах или газ, насоче-
ни към промяна на нормалните термо-физични 
или химични условия; наличие на температури 
в стандартния диапазон на дневно вариране 
включително и др.).

- Монтажът и поддръжката да се извършват съ-
гласно указанията на производителя и според 
предписанията на действащата нормативна 

уредба.
- Да бъде спазвана максималната дължина, посо-

чена от производителя, в тази връзка:
 - Максималната дължина на вмъкнатия твърд 

вертикален участък Ø60, е равна на 22 м. Тази 
дължина се получава, като се вземе предвид 
тръбата с дефлектор за пресен въздух Ø 80, 
1 м тръба Ø 80 за отвеждане и две колена на 
90° Ø 80 на изхода от котела.

 - Максималната дължина на вмъкнатия 
гъвкав вертикален участък Ø80, по която 
може да се минава, е равна на 30 м. Тази 
дължина се получава, като се вземе предвид 
хоризонталната тръба с дефлектор на пресен 
въздух Ø 80, 1 м тръба Ø 80 за отвеждане, две 
колена на 90° Ø 80 на изхода от котела и две 
промени на посоката на гъвкавата тръба във 
вътрешността на комина/техническия канал.

 - Максималната дължина на вмъкнатия твърд 
вертикален участък Ø80, е равна на 30 м. Тази 
дължина се получава, като се вземе предвид 
тръбата с дефлектор за пресен въздух Ø 80, 
1 м тръба Ø 80 за отвеждане и две колена на 
90° Ø 80 на изхода от котела.

1.18 КОНФИГУРАЦИЯ ТИП В С 
ОТВОРЕНА ГОРИВНА КАМЕРА 
И ПРИНУДИТЕЛНА ТЯГА ЗА 
ВЪТРЕШНО ИНСТАЛИРАНЕ.

Уредът може да се монтира във вътрешността 
на сгради като тип B23 или B53; в този случай се 
препоръчва спазване на всички национални и 
местни технически стандарти, технически пра-
вила и валидни регламенти.
- котлите с отворена камера тип В не трябва да 

се монтират в помещения, където се упражня-
ва търговска, занаятчийска или промишлена 
дейност, в които се използват продукти, в 
състояние да отделят летливи пари или ве-
щества (напр. пари на киселини, лепила, бои, 
разтворители, горива и др.), както и прахове 
(напр. прах от обработката на дърво, ситен прах 
от въглища, от цимент и др.), които може да се 
окажат вредни за частите на уреда и да нарушат 
добрата му работа. 

- в конфигурация B23 и B53 котлите не трябва да се 
монтират в спални, в помещения, използвани 
като баня, тоалетна или в боксониери, като 
остават в сила действащите местни нормативни 
разпоредби. Освен това не трябва да се мон-
тират в помещения, където има отоплителни 
уреди на твърдо гориво и в свързани с тях 
помещения.

- Ние препоръчваме инсталиране на уредите в 
B53 конфигурация B23E местно и нежилищни 
постоянна вентилация.

За монтажа е необходимо да използвате специ-
алния комплект, за повече информация за който 
препращаме към параграф 1.8.

1.19 ДИМООТВЕЖДАНЕ В ДИМОХОДА/
КОМИНА.

Димоотвеждането не бива да бъде свързвано към 
разклонен колективен димоход от традиционен 
тип. Само при монтираните котли в конфигу-
рация С отвеждането на димните газове може 
да бъде свързано към специален колективен 
димоход тип LAS. За конфигурациите B се допуска 
отвеждане само в единичен комин или директно 
във външната атмосфера посредством специален 
дефлектор, освен ако няма действащи местни 
нормативни разпоредби в друг смисъл. Освен 
това колективните димоходи и комбинираните 
димоходи трябва да бъдат свързани само с уреди 
тип С и от същия вид (кондензни), с номинална 
отоплителна мощност, които не са с повече от 
30% по-малки от максималния, който може да 
бъде присъединен и които се захранват с едно и 
също гориво. Динамичните характеристики на 
термофлуида (масов дебит на дима, % въглероден 
диоксид, % влажност и др...) на уредите, свързани 
към едни и същи колективни или комбинирани 
димоходи, не трябва да се различават с повече от 
10% от средния свързан котел. Колективните и 
комбинираните димоходи трябва да бъдат специ-
ално проектирани от лицензирана фирма, след-
вайки изчислителната методика и предписанията 
на действащите технически норми. Секциите на 
комините или димоходите, към които е свързана 
димоотвеждащата тръба, трябва да отговарят 
на изискванията на действащите технически 
нормативи.
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1.17 BUISVOORZIENING VOOR 
SCHOORSTENEN OF TECHNISCHE 
OPENINGEN.

Het plaatsen van buizen is een interventie waarbij 
door het inbrengen van één of meerdere speciale 
leidingen een systeem wordt uitgewerkt voor de 
evacuatie van verbrandingsproducten van een 
toestel op gas, dat bestaat uit de koppeling van een 
leiding voor buisvoorziening met een schoorsteen, 
rookkanaal of een bestaande of nieuw gemaakte 
technische opening (ook in nieuwe gebouwen) 
(Fig. 1-27). Voor de buisvoorziening moeten 
leidingen worden gebruikt die geschikt zijn voor 
het doel van de constructeur, volgens de installatie-
wijze en gebruiksaanwijzing aangegeven door de 
constructeur en conform met de geldende normen.

Systeem voor buisvoorziening Immergas. De 
systemen voor buisvoorziening Ø60 vast, Ø80 
flexibel en Ø80 vast “Groene reeks” mogen enkel 
worden ingezet voor huishoudelijk gebruik en voor 
condensatieketels van Immergas.

In ieder geval moeten de werkzaamheden voor 
buisvoorziening de bepalingen van de normen 
en de technische wetgeving die van kracht zijn 
respecteren; meer bepaald moet op het einde 
van de werkzaamheden en in overeenstemming 
met de indienststelling van het buizensysteem 
de conformiteitverklaring worden ingevuld. Bo-
vendien moeten de aanwijzingen van het project 
of van het technisch rapport worden uitgevoerd, 
in de gevallen voorzien door de normen en door 
de technische wetgeving die van kracht is. Het 
systeem of de componenten van het systeem 
hebben een technische levensduur conform met 
de geldende normen, telkens indien:
- het wordt gebruikt in doorsnee atmosferische 

en omgevingsomstandigheden, zoals bepaald 
door de geldende normen (geen rookgassen, 
stof of gassen die de normale thermofysische of 
chemische omstandigheden kunnen veranderen; 
temperaturen begrepen binnen het standaardin-
terval van de dagelijkse schommeling, enz.).

- De installatie en het onderhoud worden uit-
gevoerd volgens de aanwijzingen die door de 
fabrikant verstrekt worden en volgens de voor-
schriften van de geldende normen.

- Dat de door de fabrikant aangeduide maximum 
lengte in acht genomen wordt, in dat kader:

 - de maximale lengte voor het harde verticale 
deel van de leiding met Ø60 is 22 m. Deze 
lengte wordt bekomen rekening houdend 
met het eindstuk, compleet met aanzuiging 
Ø 80, 1m buis Ø 80 voor de afvoer en de twee 
bochten van 90° Ø 80 in uitvoer van de ketel.

 - De maximale lengte voor het flexibele verticale 
deel van de leiding met Ø 80 is 30 m. Deze 
lengte wordt bekomen rekening houdend met 
het eindstuk, compleet met aanzuiging Ø 80, 
1m buis Ø 80 voor de afvoer, de twee bochten 
van 90° Ø 80 in uitvoer van de ketel en twee 
richtingsveranderingen van de flexibele buis 
in de schoorsteen/technische opening.

 - De maximale lengte voor het vaste verticale 
deel van de leiding met Ø 80 is 30 m. Deze 
lengte wordt bekomen rekening houdend met 
het eindstuk, compleet met de aanzuiging Ø 
80, 1m buis Ø 80 voor de afvoer en de twee 
bochten van 90° met Ø 80 in uitvoer van de 
ketel.

1.18 CONFIGURATIE TYPE B MET OPEN 
KAMER EN GEFORCEERDE TREK 
VOOR BINNEN.

Het toestel kan in gebouwen geïnstalleerd worden 
in de werkwijze B23 of B53; in dit geval adviseren wij 
om alle technische normen, de technische regels 
en de geldende nationale en plaatselijke normen 
in acht te nemen.
- ketels met open kamer type B mogen niet 

worden geïnstalleerd in lokalen waar commer-
ciële, ambachtelijke of industriële activiteiten 
worden uitgevoerd waarbij producten worden 
gebruikt die dampen of vluchtige stoffen (vb. 
zuurdampen, lijm, verfstoffen, oplosmiddelen, 
brandstoffen, enz.), of stof (vb. stof afkomstig 
van houtbewerking, kolenstof, cementstof, enz.) 
ontwikkelen die schadelijk kunnen zijn voor 
de componenten van het toestel en de werking 
ervan aantasten. 

- - mogen de ketels in configuratie B23 en B53 niet 
in slaapkamers, badkamers, toiletten of studio's 

geïnstalleerd worden, behoudens de geldende 
plaatselijke normvoorschriften. Bovendien mo-
gen ze niet geinstalleerd worden in vertrekken 
waarin warmtegeneratoren met vaste brandstof 
aanwezig zijn en in vertrekken die daarmee in 
verbinding staan.

- Wij adviseren om toestellen in de configuratie 
B23 en B53 te installeren of in lokalen die niet ge-
bruikt worden om in te wonen en die permanent 
geventileerd zijn.

De speciale kit moet gebruikt worden voor de 
installatie, raadpleeg paragraaf 1.8.

1.19 AFVOER VAN ROOKGASSEN IN 
ROOKKANAAL/SCHOORSTEEN.

De afvoer van rookgassen mag niet aangesloten 
zijn op een vertakt collectief rookkanaal van het 
traditionele type. Enkel bij ketels die geïnstalleerd 
zijn in configuratie C kan de afvoer van rookgas-
sen aangesloten worden op een speciaal collectief 
rookkanaal, type LAS. Bij de configuraties B is 
alleen de afvoer via een afzonderlijke schoorsteen 
of rechtstreeks in de buitenlucht, via een speciaal 
eindstuk, toegelaten behoudens geldende plaatse-
lijke normvoorschriften. Collectieve rookkanalen 
en gecombineerde rookkanalen mogen bovendien 
enkel aangesloten worden op toestellen van het 
type C en gelijkaardig (condensatie), met nominale 
thermische vermogens die niet meer dan 30% naar 
beneden afwijken ten opzichte van het maximaal 
aansluitbaar vermogen en gevoed door een zelfde 
brandstof. De eigenschappen van dynamische 
warmtegeleidende vloeistoffen (massadebiet van 
de rookgassen, % kooldioxide, % vochtigheid, 
enz...) van de toestellen die op dezelfde collectieve 
rookkanalen of gecombineerde rookkanalen zijn 
aangesloten, mogen niet meer dan 10% afwijken 
ten opzichte van de gemiddelde aangesloten ketel. 
De collectieve rookkanalen en de gecombineerde 
rookkanalen moeten door een erkend bedrijf ont-
worpen worden en volgens de berekeningsmetho-
de en de voorschriften van de geldende technische 
normen. De doorsneden van de schoorstenen of 
rookkanalen waarop de afvoerbuis van de rook-
gassen wordt aangesloten, moet beantwoorden aan 
de vereisten van de geldende technische normen.
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1.17 TUBAGE DE CHEMINÉES OU DE 
FENTES TECHNIQUES.

Le tubage est une opération avec laquelle, grâce à 
l'introduction d'un ou de plusieurs conduits appro-
priés, on réalise un système pour l'évacuation des 
produits de combustion d'un appareil à gaz consti-
tué par l'association d'un conduit pour tubage avec 
une cheminée, un conduit d'évacuation de la fumée 
ou une fente technique existante ou de construction 
neuve (mêmes dans les nouveaux bâtiments) (Fig. 
1-27). Pour le tubage, il faut utiliser des conduits 
déclarés adaptés à l'objectif par le fabricant, en 
suivant les modalités d'installation et d'utilisation 
indiquées par ce dernier et les prescriptions des 
normes en vigueur.

Système pour le tubage Immergas. Les systèmes de 
tubage Ø60 rigide, Ø80 flexible et Ø80 rigide « Série 
Verte » doivent être utilisés pour un usage domestique 
et avec des chaudières à condensation Immergas.

Dans chaque cas, les opérations de tubage doivent 
respecter les prescriptions contenues dans la rè-
glementation et dans la législation technique en 
vigueur ; en particulier, au terme des travaux et en 
correspondance de la mise en service du système 
tubé, la déclaration de conformité devra être 
remplie. Les indications du projet ou du rapport 
technique devront aussi être suivies, dans les cas 
prévus par la règlementation et par la législation 
technique en vigueur. Le système ou les composants 
du système ont une vie technique conforme aux 
règlementations en vigueur, à la condition que :
- il soit utilisé dans des conditions atmosphériques 

et environnementales moyennes, comme définies 
par la règlementation en vigueur (absence de 
fumées, de poussières ou de gaz aptes à altérer 
les conditions normales thermophysiques ou 
chimiques  ; persistance de températures com-
prises dans l'intervalle standard de variation 
quotidienne,etc.)

- L'installation et l'entretien soient effectués selon 
les indications fournies par le fabricant et selon 
les prescriptions de la règlementation en vigueur.

- Soit respectée la longueur maximum indiquée par 
le fabricant, à ce propos :

 - la longueur maximum que l'on peut parcourir 

sur la partie verticale tubée Ø 60 rigide est 
égale à 22 m. Cette longueur est obtenue en 
considérant le terminal complet d'aspiration Ø 
80, 1m de tuyau Ø 80 en évacuation et les deux 
coudes 90° Ø 80 en sortie de la chaudière.

 - La longueur maximum que l'on peut parcourir 
sur la partie verticale tubée Ø80 flexible est 
égale à 30 m. Cette longueur est obtenue en 
considérant le terminal complet d'aspiration 
Ø80, 1m de tuyau Ø80 en évacuation, les deux 
coudes à 90° Ø80 en sortie de la chaudière et les 
deux changements de direction du tuyau flexi-
ble à l'intérieur de la cheminée/fente technique.

 - La longueur maximum que l'on peut parcourir 
sur la partie verticale tubée Ø 80 rigide est 
égale à 30 m. Cette longueur est obtenue en 
considérant le terminal complet d'aspiration Ø 
80, 1 m de tuyau Ø 80 en évacuation et les deux 
coudes 90° Ø 80 en sortie de la chaudière.

1.18 CONFIGURATION DE TYPE B À 
CHAMBRE OUVERTE ET TIRAGE 
FORCÉ POUR INTÉRIEUR.

L'appareil peut être installé à l'intérieur des bâti-
ments en mode B23 ou B53 ; dans cette éventualité, 
il est recommandé de respecter toutes les normes 
techniques, les règles techniques et les règlemen-
tations nationales et locales en vigueur.
- les chaudières à chambre ouverte de type B 

ne doivent pas être installées dans des locaux 
où sont exercées des activités commerciales, 
artisanales ou industrielles où l'on utilise des 
produits capables de développer des vapeurs ou 
des substances volatiles (par ex: vapeurs d'acides, 
colles, vernis, solvants, combustibles, etc.), ainsi 
que des poussières (par ex. poussières dérivant de 
l'usinage du bois, poussière de carbone, de ciment, 
etc.) qui peuvent être nuisibles aux composants de 
l'appareil et en compromettre le fonctionnement. 

- En configuration B23 et B53, les chaudières ne 
doivent pas être installées dans la chambre à 
coucher, dans la salle de bain, dans les toilettes 
ou dans des studios, sauf autres dispositions de 
normatives locales en vigueur. Elles ne doivent 
pas non plus être installées dans des locaux où 
il y a des générateurs de chaleur à combustible 

solide ni dans les locaux communiquant avec.
- L'installation des appareils en configuration B23 et 

B53 est conseillée uniquement ou dans des locaux 
qui ne sont pas à usage d'habitation et qui sont 
ventilés en permanence.

Pour l'installation, il est nécessaire d'utiliser le kit 
prévu à cet effet, à ce sujet consulter le paragraphe 
1.8.

1.19 ÉVACUATION DES FUMÉES EN 
CONDUIT D'ÉVACUATION FUMÉE/
CHEMINÉE.

L'évacuation des fumées ne doit pas être reliée à un 
conduit d'évacuation de fumée collectif ramifié de 
type traditionnel. L'évacuation des fumées, seule-
ment pour les chaudières installées en configuration 
C, peut être reliée à un conduit d'évacuation de 
la fumée collectif particulier, type LAS. Pour les 
configurations B, il est admis uniquement l'évacua-
tion par la simple cheminée ou directement dans 
l'atmosphère extérieure avec le terminal prévu à 
cet effet, sauf dispositions différentes de normes 
locales en vigueur. Les conduits d'évacuation de 
la fumée et les conduits d'évacuation de fumées 
combinés doivent de plus être reliés uniquement à 
des appareils de type C et du même genre (conden-
sation), ayant des débits thermiques nominaux qui 
ne diffèrent pas de plus de 30% en moins par rapport 
au maximum que l'on puisse raccorder et alimentés 
par le même combustible. Les caractéristiques 
du fluide thermodynamique (débit en masse des 
fumées, % de dioxyde de carbone, % d'humidité, 
etc.) des appareils branchés aux mêmes conduits 
d'évacuation de fumées collectifs ou conduits 
d'évacuation de fumées combinés, ne doivent pas 
différer de plus de 10% par rapport à la chaudière 
moyenne raccordée. Les conduits d'évacuation de 
fumées collectifs et les conduits d'évacuation de 
fumées combinés doivent être expressément conçus 
selon la méthode de calcul et les normes techniques 
en vigueur, par une entreprise qualifiée. Les sections 
des cheminées ou des conduits d'évacuation des 
fumées où l'on doit brancher le tuyau d'évacuation 
des fumées doivent répondre aux conditions des 
règlementations techniques en vigueur.
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1.20  TAHLİYE KANALLARI, 
BACALAR, BACA ŞAPKALARI VE 
TERMİNALLER.

Yanan maddelerin tahliyesinde kullanılan baca, 
baca şapkaları, yanma ürünlerinin tahliyesi 
için olan benzeri kanalların konuyla ilgili uy-
gulanabilir teknik standartlara uygun olmaları 
gerekmektedir. Baca şapkaları ve çatı tahliye ter-
minallerinin teknik mekanlara olan mesafelere 
ve en yüksek nokta kotları, teknik mevzuatlara 
uygun olmalıdır.

Tahliye fanlarının duvara yerleştirilmesi. 
Tahliye fanlarının: 

- binaların dış duvarlarına yerleştirilmeleri;
- yürürlükte bulunan konuyla ilgili teknik stan-

dartlarda belirtilen asgari mesafelere riayet 
edilmesi gerekmektedir.

Yanma sonucu oluşan atıkların doğal çekişli 
veya takviyeli cihazlarla kapalı mekanlardan 
açık havaya tahliyesi. Açık havaya kapalı mekan-
larda (havalandırma kuyuları, avlu, kapalı avlu 
ve benzeri yerlerde), doğal, güçlendirilmiş ve 4 
ten 35 kW'a kadar termik taşıma kapasiteli gaz 
cihazlarının yakıt ürünlerinin direkt tahliyesine 
yürürlükteki teknik talimatlara uyulması koşulu 
ile müsade edilir.

1.21  SİSTEM DOLDURUMU.
Kombi bağlandıktan sonra, tesisatı dolum muslu-
ğu aracılığıyla doldurun (Şek. 1-31 ve 1-3). Dol-
durma işlemi, suda mevcut hava kabarcıklarının 
kombinin ve ısıtma tesisatının tahliyelerinden 
çıkışlarını sağlamak için otomatik tahliye fonk-
siyonu kullanılarak, yavaşça gerçekleştirilmelidir.
Kombiye, devir cihazının üzerinde bulunan bir 
otomatik tahliye valfı yerleştirilmiştir. Başlığın 
gevşetilmiş olduğunu kontrol ediniz. Radyatörlerin 
tahliye valflarını açın.
Radyatörlerin tahliye valflarını yalnızca su çık-
maya başladığında kapayınız.
Kombi manometresi 1,2 bar değerini gösterdiği 
zaman dolum musluğunun kapatılması gerek-
mektedir. 

1.22  YOĞUŞMA SUYU TOPLAMA 
SİFONUNUN DOLDURULMASI

Kombinin ilk çalıştırılmasında, yoğuşma suyu 
tahliyesinden yanıcı maddelerinin çıkması ola-
bilir, ancak cihazın birkaç dakika çalışmasından 
sonra, yoğuşma suyu tahliyesinden yakıt duman-
larının çıkmadığını kontrol ediniz. Bu da sifonun 
duman geçişine mani olacak seviyede doğru 
yoğuşma suyu ile dolmuş olacağı anlamına gelir.

1.23  GAZ TESİSATININ HİZMETE 
SOKULMASI.

Tesisat işletime sokulurken teknik yönetmeliklere 
uyulmalıdır. 
Yeni yapılan gaz tesisatlarında: 
- kapı ve pencereleri açınız;
- kontrolsüz alev ve kıvılcım oluşmasına mahal 

vermeyiniz;
- borularda mevcut havanın alınmasını sağlayın;
-  talimatlara göre iç sistemi kontrol edin yürür-

lükteki teknik düzenlemeler.

1.24  KOMBİNİN HİZMETE SOKULMASI 
(ATEŞLEME).

Kombinin devreye alınması için (aşağıda 
listelenen işlemler sadece tek bir yetkili firma 
ve çalışmalardan sorumlu kişilerin varlığında 
yapılmalıdır): 
-  iç sistem gerginliğini kontrol edin talimatlara 

göre yürürlükteki teknik düzenlemeler;
- kullanımda olan hattaki gaz türü ile kombi 

cihazının ayarlanmış olduğu gaz türünün 
uyumlu olmasını kontrol ediniz;

-  yakıt birikmesine neden olacak dış sebeplerin 
söz konusu olup olmadığını kontrol edin; 

- kombiyi yakınız ve sağlıklı ateşleme oluştuğun-
dan emin olunuz;

-  gaz debisi ile basınç değerlerinin kullanım 
kılavuzunda belirtilen değerlere uygun olup 
olmadığını kontrol edin (parag. 3.18);

- gaz kesilmesi halinde güvenlik düzeneklerinin 
devreye girip girmediğini ve tepki sürelerini 
kontrol edin;

- kombi girişinde yer alan ana şalterin müdaha-
lesini kontrol edin;

- emiş / tahliye terminallerinin (varsa) tıkalı 
olmadığını kontrol edin.

Bu kontrollerden bir tanesinin dahi sağlıklı sonuç 
vermemesi halinde kombi cihazının çalıştırılma-
ması gerekir.

IN
ST

A
LA

D
O

R
U

SU
A

R
IO

EN
CA

RG
AD

O 
DE

 M
AN

TE
NI

M
IE

NT
O

1.20 CONDUCTOS DE SALIDA DE 
HUMOS, SOMBRERETES Y 
TERMINALES.

Los conductos de salida de humos, las chime-
neas y los sombreretes para la evacuación de los 
residuos generados por la combustión deben 
cumplir los requisitos de las normativas técnicas 
aplicables. Los sombreretes y los terminales de 
descarga en el techo deben respetar las alturas 
de desembocadura y las distancias de los vo-
lúmenes técnicos previstos por la normativa 
técnica vigente.

Colocación de los terminales de descarga en 
pared. Los terminales de descarga deben:

- estar colocados en las paredes perimetrales 
externas del edificio;

- estar colocados de forma que se respeten las 
distancias mínimas indicadas por la normativa 
técnica vigente.

Evacuación de los productos de la combustión 
de aparatos con tiro natural o forzado en 
espacios cerrados a cielo abierto. En espacios 
cerrados a cielo abierto cerrados lateralmente de 
forma completa (pozos de ventilación, patios de 
luces, patios en general y similares) está permi-
tida la evacuación directa de los productos de la 
combustión de aparatos a gas con tiro natural o 
forzado y caudal térmico entre 4 y 35 kW, siempre 
que se cumplan los requisitos de la normativa 
técnica vigente.

1.21 LLENADO DE LA INSTALACIÓN.
Una vez conectada la caldera, proceder al llenado 
de la instalación a través del grifo de llenado (Fig. 
1-31 y 1-3). El llenado debe efectuarse lentamente 
y usando las funciones de purga automática para 
que las burbujas de aire contenidas en el agua 
puedan liberarse y salir a través de los purgadores 
de la caldera y de la instalación de calefacción.
La caldera tiene incorporada una válvula de pur-
ga automática que se encuentra en el circulador. 
Controle que la caperuza esté aflojada. Abra las 
válvulas de purga de los radiadores.
Las válvulas de purga de los radiadores se deben 
cerrar cuando por las mismas sale sólo agua.
El grifo de llenado se debe cerrar cuando el 
manómetro de la caldera indica 1,2 bar apro-
ximadamente. 

1.22 LLENADO DEL SIFÓN 
DE RECOGIDA DE LA 
CONDENSACIÓN.

Puede suceder que con el primer encendido de 
la caldera salgan productos de la combustión 
de la descarga del condensado, compruebe que 
después de algunos minutos de funcionamiento 
no salgan más. Esto significa que el sifón se ha 
llenado de una altura de condensado correcta 
que no permite el paso de los humos.

1.23 PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA 
INSTALACIÓN DE GAS.

Para la puesta en servicio de la instalación es ne-
cesario remitirse a la normativa técnica vigente. 
En particular, para instalaciones de gas nuevas, 
se debe: 
- abrir puertas y ventanas;
- evitar chispas y llamas desnudas;
- purgar el aire contenido en las tuberías;
- controlar la estanqueidad de la instalación 

interna de acuerdo con lo dictado por las 
normativas técnicas vigentes.

1.24 PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA 
CALDERA (ENCENDIDO).

Para poner en servicio el calentador ( las siguien-
tes operaciones deben ser llevadas a cabo única 
y exclusivamente por una empresa habilitada y 
en presencia únicamente de los encargados de 
los trabajos):
- controlar la estanqueidad de la instalación 

interna de acuerdo con lo dictado por las 
normativas técnicas vigentes;

- comprobar que el gas utilizado coincida con el 
previsto para el funcionamiento de la caldera;

- comprobar que no existan causas externas 
que puedan provocar formación de bolsas de 
combustible;

- Encender la caldera y comprobar que el encen-
dido sea correcto;

- compruebe que el caudal de gas y las presiones 
sean conformes con las indicadas en el manual 
(apdo. 3.18);

- comprobar que el dispositivo de seguridad 
actúe en caso de falta de gas y que el tiempo 
de esta actuación sea correcto;

- comprobar el funcionamiento del interruptor 
general situado en un tramo eléctrico anterior 
de la caldera y en la caldera;

- comprobar que los terminales de aspiración y/o 
descarga (si los hubiera) no estén obstruidos.

Si el resultado de uno solo de estos controles 
fuera negativo, no ponga la caldera en servicio.
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1.20 DIMNE CEVI, DIMNIKI, DIMNIŠKI 
ZAKLJUČKI.

Dimne cevi, dimniki in dimniški zaključki za 
odvod produktov zgorevanja morajo izpolnjevati 
zahteve veljavnih tehničnih standardov.   Pri 
izdelavi dimnikov in dimniških zaključkov na 
strehi je treba upoštevati višine nad streho in 
razdalje od servisnih prostorov, ki jih določajo 
veljavni tehnični standardi.

Namestitev odvodnikov dimnih plinov. Od-
vodniki dimnih plinov morajo biti nameščeni: 

-  na zunanjih obodnih stenah stavbe; 
-  tako, da so pri razdaljah upoštevane najmanjše 

vrednosti, ki jih navajajo veljavni tehnični 
predpisi.

Odvod produktov zgorevanja naprav z narav-
nim ali prisilnim vlekom v zaprte prostore brez 
stropa. V prostorih brez stropa (prezračevalni 
jaški, svetlobni jaški, dvorišča in podobno), ki so 
z vseh štirih strani zaprti, je dovoljen neposredni 
odvod produktov zgorevanja plinskih aparatov 
z naravnim ali prisilnim vlekom in toplotno 
zmogljivostjo, ki je večja od 4 in manjša od 35 
kW, če so le upoštevani pogoji veljavnih tehnič-
nih predpisov.

1.21 POLNJENJE SISTEMA. 
Ko ste zaključili povezavo kotla, preidite na 
polnjenje napeljave prek polnilnega ventila (Sl. 
1-31 in 1-3). Polnjenje mora potekati počasi in 
z uporabo funkcij avtomatskega odzračevanja, 
tako da se zračni mehurčki v vodi lahko sproščajo 
in izhajajo skozi odzračevalne ventile kotla in 
ogrevalne napeljave.
V kotlu je na obtočni črpalki vgrajen avtomatski 
odzračevalni ventil. Preverite, ali je kapica odvita. 
Odprite odzračevalne ventile radiatorjev. 
Prezračevalne ventile radiatorjev zaprite, ko iz 
njih brizga le še voda.
Polnilni ventil zaprite, ko merilnik na kotlu kaže 
približno 1,2 bara. 

1.22 POLNJENJE SIFONA ZA 
ODTEKANJE KONDENZATA. 

Ob prvem zagonu kotla se lahko zgodi, da 
pričnejo iz sifona za odvod kondenzata izhajati 
produkti zgorevanja. Po nekaj minutah delovanja 
se prepričajte, da iz sifona za odvod kondenzata 
produkti zgorevanja ne izhajajo več. To pomeni, 
da je sifon napolnjen s kondenzatom do take 
višine, da dimni plini skozenj ne morejo več 
prehajati.

1.23 VKLJUČITEV PLINSKE NAPRAVE V 
OBRATOVANJE.

Pri prvem zagonu sistema je treba upoštevati 
veljavne tehnične predpise.  
Pri novo izdelanih plinskih sistemih je treba:
-  odpreti okna in vrata; 
-  izogibati se tvorjenju iskrenja in odprtega 

ognja; 
- izprazniti zrak iz cevovodov; 
- preverite, ali je notranja napeljava zatesnjena 

skladno z veljavnimi predpisi.

1.24 ZAGON KOTLA (VKLOP). 
Pri prvem zagonu kotla je potrebno  izvršiti 
naslednje operacije (spodaj navedene operacije 
mora izvršiti strokovno usposobljeno podjetje 
v prisotnosti le tistih, ki so zadolženi za dela):
- preverite, ali je notranja napeljava zatesnjena 

skladno z veljavnimi predpisi;
- preverite, ali uporabljeni plin ustreza tistemu, 

za katerega je kotel pripravljen;
- preverite, da ne obstajajo zunanji vzroki, ki bi 

lahko povzročili oblikovanje žepov goriva; 
- vključite kotel in preverite, ali se pravilno 

prižge; 
- preverite, ali so pretok plina in ustrezni tlaki 

skladni s tistimi iz knjižice (odst. 3.18);
- prepričajte se, ali se v primeru izpada plina 

sproži varnostni sistem in preverite odgovar-
jajoči čas sprožitve;

- preverite, ali se sproži glavno stikalo, ki se 
nahaja na vrhu kotla in v kotlu;

- prepričajte se, da dimniški zaključki za zajem 
zraka/odvod dimnih plinov (če so prisotni) 
niso zamašeni.

Če je izid ene same od teh kontrol negativen, 
kotla ne smete vključiti v obratovanje.

IN
ŠT

A
LA

Č
N

Ý
 T

EC
H

N
IK

U
ŽÍ

VA
TE

Ľ
SE

RV
IS

N
Ý

 T
EC

H
N

IK

1.20 DYMOVÉ RÚRY, KOMÍNY, MALÉ 
KOMÍNY A KONCOVÉ DIELY.

Dymové rúry, komíny a malé komíny, slúžiace 
na odvod spalín, musia zodpovedať požiadavkám 
platných technických noriem. Malé komíny a 
strešné koncové výfukové diely musia rešpek-
tovať kvóty vyústenia a objemové vzdialenosti 
podľa požiadaviek platnej technickej normy.

Umiestnenie koncových výfukových dielov na 
stenu. Koncové výfukové diely musia:

- byť situované pozdĺž vonkajších stien budovy;
- byť umiestnené tak, aby vzdialenosti rešpek-

tovali minimálne hodnoty, ktoré určuje platná 
technická norma.

Výfuk spalín prístrojov s prirodzeným alebo 
núteným ťahom mimo uzatvorených priestorov 
pod otvoreným nebom. V uzatvorených priesto-
roch, nachádzajúcich sa pod otvoreným nebom 
(ventilačné studne, pivnice, dvory a podobné), 
ktoré sú uzatvorené na všetkých stranách, je 
povolený priamy výfuk spalín plynových prí-
strojov s prírodným alebo núteným ťahom a s 
termickou výkonnosťou viac ako 4 až po 35 kW 
za okolností, že sú rešpektované podmienky 
platnej technickej normy.

1.21 PLNENIE ZARIADENIA
Po zapojení kotla pokračujte s naplnením za-
riadenia prostredníctvom kohútika, slúžiaceho 
na naplnenie (Obr. 1-31 e 1-3). Plnenie je nutné 
vykonávať pomaly a s použitím funkcie automa-
tického odvzdušnenia, aby sa uvoľnili vzduchové 
bubliny obsiahnuté vo vode a vzduch sa vypustil 
z otvorov kotla a vykurovacieho systému.
V kotli je zabudovaný automatický odvzdušňo-
vací ventil umiestnený na obehovom čerpadle. 
Skontrolujte, či je čiapočka povolená. Otvorte 
odvzdušňovacie ventily radiátorov.
Odvzdušňovacie ventily radiátorov sa musia 
uzavrieť, keď začne vytekať iba voda.
Plniaci kohútik sa musí uzavrieť, keď tlakomer 
kotla ukazuje približne 1,2 baru. 

1.22 PLNENIE SIFÓNU NA ZBER 
KONDENZÁTU

Pri prvom zapnutí kotla sa môže stať, že z odvodu 
kondenzácie vychádzajú produkty spaľovania; 
skontrolujte, že po niekoľkých minútach pre-
vádzky z odvodu kondenzácie už nevychádzajú 
spaliny. Toto znamená, že sifón bol naplnený na 
správnu výšku kondenzátu a nepovolí prechod 
spalín.

1.23 UVEDENIE PLYNOVÉHO 
ZARIADENIA DO PREVÁDZKY.

Pri uvedení zariadenia do prevádzky je potrebné 
dodržiavať platnú technickú normu.  
Najmä pri nových zariadeniach je potrebné:
- otvoriť okná a dvere;
- zabrániť vzniku iskier a otvoreného plameňa;
- pristúpiť k vytlačeniu vzduchu nachádzajúceho 

sa v potrubiach;
- skontrolovať nepriepustnosť vnútorného za-

riadenia podľa pokynov stanovených platnými 
technickými normami.

1.24 UVEDENIE KOTLA DO PREVÁDZKY 
(ZAPNUTIE).

Pre uvedenie kotla do prevádzky (nasledujúce 
úkony musia byť vykonávané výhradne oprávne-
ným subjektom a len za prítomnosti oprávnených 
pracovníkov):
- skontrolovať nepriepustnosť vnútorného za-

riadenia podľa pokynov stanovených platnými 
technickými normami.

- skontrolovať, či použitý plyn zodpovedá tomu, 
pre ktorý je kotol určený;

- skontrolovať, či neexistujú vonkajšie faktory, 
ktoré môžu spôsobiť hromadenie paliva; 

- zapnúť kotol a skontrolovať správnosť zapále-
nia;

- skontrolovať, či je výkon plynu a príslušné tlaky 
v súlade s tými uvedenými v príručke (Odst. 
3.18);

- skontrolovať, či bezpečnostné zariadenie pre 
prípad absencie plynu pracuje správne a pre-
veriť relatívnu dobu, za ktorú zasiahne;

- skontrolovať zásah hlavného spínača umiest-
neného pred kotlom a v kotli;

- skontrolujte, či koncovky odsávania/odvádza-
nia (ak sú k dispozícii) nie sú zanesené.

Pokiaľ čo len jedna z týchto kontrol bude mať 
negatívny výsledok, kotol nesmie byť uvedený 
do prevádzky.
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1.20 COŞURI DE FUM ŞI TERMINALE.
Coşurile de fum şi terminalele pentru evacuarea 
produselor rezultate în urma combustiei trebuie 
să fie conforme prevederilor normelor tehnice în 
vigoare. Coşurile şi terminalele de evacuare prin 
acoperiş trebuie să respecte cotele de evacuare 
şi distanţele prevăzute de normele tehnice în 
vigoare.

Poziționarea terminalelor de evacuare prin 
perete. Terminalele de evacuare trebuie:

- să fie amplasate pe pereţii perimetrali externi 
ai clădirii;

- să fie poziţionate astfel încât distanţele să res-
pecte valorile minime recomandate de normele 
tehnice în vigoare.

Evacuarea produselor rezultate în urma com-
bustiei a aparatelor cu tiraj natural sau forţat 
în spaţii închise dar fără acoperiș. În spaţiile 
închise pe toate laturile dar fără acoperiş (pu-
ţuri de ventilare, curţi interioare, curţi şi altele 
asemănătoare) este permisă evacuarea directă a 
produselor rezultate în urma combustiei în cazul 
aparatelor cu funcţionare cu gaz cu tiraj natural 
sau forţat şi debit caloric de peste 4 şi până la 
35 kW, cu condiţia să fie respectate prevederile 
normelor tehnice în vigoare.

1.21 UMPLEREA INSTALAŢIEI.
După racordarea centralei, umpleţi instalaţia cu 
ajutorul robinetului de umplere (Fig. 1-31 şi 1-3). 
Umplerea trebuie făcută lent utilizând funcțiile 
de dezaerare automată, pentru ca bulele de aer 
din apă să fie eliberate şi să iasă prin dezaeratoa-
rele centralei şi ale instalaţiei de încălzire.
Centrala este dotată cu un dezaerator automat 
montat pe pompa de circulaţie. Controlaţi că-
păcelul - acesta trebuie să fie slăbit. Deschideţi 
dezaeratoarele caloriferelor.
Dezaeratoarele radiatoarelor trebuie închise 
atunci când din acestea iese doar apă.
Robinetul de umplere trebuie închis când mano-
metrul centralei indică aprox. 1,2 bar. 

1.22 UMPLEREA SIFONULUI DE 
COLECTARE A CONDENSATULUI.

La prima pornire a centralei se poate întâmpla 
ca prin conducta de evacuare a condensatului să 
iasă produse rezultate în urma combustiei; veri-
ficați după câteva minute de funcționare că prin 
conducta de evacuare a condensatului nu mai ies 
gaze de ardere. Aceasta înseamnă că sifonul s-a 
umplut până la înălțimea corectă cu condensat şi 
nu mai permite ieşirea gazelor de ardere.

1.23 PUNEREA ÎN FUNCŢIUNE A 
INSTALAŢIEI DE GAZ.

Respectaţi normele tehnice în vigoare cu privire 
la punerea în funcţiune a instalaţiei.  
În special, în ceea ce priveşte instalaţiile noi cu 
funcționare pe gaz:
- să deschideţi ferestrele şi uşile;
-să evitaţi situaţii care pot duce la producerea de 

scântei şi flăcări libere;
- să evacuaţi aerul din întreaga instalaţie;
- să verificaţi etanşeitatea instalaţiei interioare 

conform indicaţiilor normelor tehnice în 
vigoare.

1.24 PUNEREA ÎN FUNCŢIUNE A 
CENTRALEI (APRINDEREA).

Pentru punerea în funcţiune a centralei (operați-
unile enumerate în continuare trebuie efectuate 
doar de o societate autorizată şi doar în prezenţa 
operatorilor):
-verificaţi etanşeitatea instalaţiei interioare con-

form indicaţiilor normelor tehnice în vigoare;
- verificaţi echivalenţa gazului utilizat cu cel 

pentru care este prevăzută centrala;
- verificaţi să nu existe cauze externe care să 

poată duce la formarea acumulărilor de com-
bustibil; 

- porniţi centrala şi verificaţi aprinderea corectă 
a acesteia;

- verificaţi ca debitul gazului şi presiunea acestuia 
să fie conforme cu cele indicate în manual (Cap. 
3.18);

-verificaţi intervenţia dispozitivului de siguranţă 
în cazul lipsei gazului şi timpul de intervenţie 
al acestuia;

- verificaţi intervenţia întreruptorului general 
amplasat în amonte de centrală şi în centrală;

- verificaţi ca terminalele de admisie/evacuare 
(în cazul în care sunt prezente) să nu fie înfun-
date.

Chiar dacă numai una dintre aceste verificări este 
negativă, instalaţia nu trebuie pusă în funcţiune.
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1.20 KANAŁY DYMOWE, KOMINY, 
NASADY KOMINOWE I 
KOŃCÓWKI.

Kanały dymowe, kominy i kominy dachowe 
do odprowadzania produktów spalania muszą 
odpowiadać wymogom obowiązujących norm 
technicznych. Kominy dachowe i końcówki wy-
lotu spalin na dachu muszą być zgodne z wysoko-
ściami otworów wylotowych oraz odległościami 
od elementów technicznych przewidzianymi 
przez obowiązujące normy techniczne.

Umiejscowienie końcówek spustu na ścianie. 
Końcówki spustu muszą:

- być umieszczone na obwodowych zewnętrz-
nych ścianach budynku;

- umieszczone tak, aby odległości przestrzegały 
wartości minimalnych zawartych w obowiązu-
jących normach technicznych.

Odprowadzenie produktów spalania urządzeń 
o ciągu naturalnym lub sztucznym w zamknię-
tych przestrzeniach pod gołym niebem. W po-
mieszczeniach zamkniętych pod gołym niebem 
(studnie wentylacyjne, podwórka i podobne) 
osłoniętych ze wszystkich stron, dozwolone jest 
odprowadzenie produktów spalania urządzeń 
gazowych o ciągu naturalnym lub sztucznym 
o zasięgu cieplnym ponad 4 i do 35kW, pod 
warunkiem, że zostaną przestrzegane warunki, 
o których mowa w obowiązujących normach.

1.21 NAPEŁNIANIE INSTALACJI.
Po podłączeniu kotła, przejść do napełnienia 
instalacji przy pomocy kurka napełniania 
(Rys. 1-31 i 1-3). Napełnienie powinno zostać 
przeprowadzone powoli i za pomocą funkcji 
automatycznego odpowietrzania, aby umożliwić 
bąbelkom powietrza w wodzie uwolnienie się i 
ujście poprzez otwory odpowietrzające kotła i 
instalacji ogrzewania.
Na kotle znajduje się automatyczny zawór 
odpowietrzający umieszczony na pompie obie-
gowej. Sprawdzić, czy kapturek jest poluzowany. 
Otworzyć zawory odpowietrzające kaloryferów.
Zawory odpowietrzające kaloryferów powinny 
zostać zamknięte, gdy wydostaje się z nich 
wyłącznie woda.
Kurek napełniania zostaje zamknięty, gdy mano-
metr kotła wskazuje ok. 1,2 Bara. 

1.22 NAPEŁNIANIE SYFONU 
ZBIERAJĄCEGO KONDENSAT.

Przy pierwszym włączeniu kotła może się zda-
rzyć, że ze spustu kondensatu wydobywać się 
zaczną produkty spalania; sprawdzić, czy po 
parominutowej pracy ze spustu kondensatu nie 
wydostają się one w dalszym ciągu. Oznacza to, że 
syfon wypełnił się do właściwej wysokości kon-
densatu tak, że nie pozwala na przejście spalin.

1.23 URUCHOMIENIE INSTALACJI 
GAZOWEJ.

Aby oddać instalację do eksploatacji, należy 
zastosować się do obowiązujących norm tech-
nicznych. 
W szczególności, w przypadku nowo wykona-
nych instalacji gazowych należy:
- otworzyć okna i drzwi;
- unikać obecności iskier i wolnych płomieni;
- odprowadzić powietrze zawarte w instalacji 

rurowej;
- sprawdzić szczelność instalacji wewnętrznej 

według wskazań zawartych w obowiązujących 
normach.

1.24 URUCHOMIENIE KOTŁA 
(WŁĄCZENIE).

Wymagania dotyczące uruchomienia kotła 
(poniższe operacje może wykonywać wyłącznie 
autoryzowane przedsiębiorstwo, w obecności 
wyłącznie osób wyznaczonych do tych prac):
- sprawdzić szczelność instalacji wewnętrznej 

według wskazań zawartych w obowiązujących 
normach technicznych;

- sprawdzić odpowiedniość używanego gazu w 
stosunku do gazu, do którego przystosowany 
jest kocioł;

- sprawdzić ewentualną obecność zewnętrznych 
warunków powodujących powstanie kieszeni 
gazowej; 

- włączyć kocioł i sprawdzić właściwy zapłon;
- sprawdzić, czy natężenie przepływu gazu i 

odpowiadające ciśnienie są zgodne z tymi, 
wskazanymi w instrukcji (Par. 3.18);

- sprawdzić interwencję urządzenia bezpieczeń-
stwa w przypadku braku gazu i odpowiadający 
temu czas interwencji;

-sprawdzić interwencję przełącznika głównego 
umieszczonego przed kotłem i na kotle;

- sprawdzić, czy końcówki zasysania i/lub od-
prowadzania (o ile zostały przewidziane) nie 
są zatkane.

Gdyby tylko jedna z kontroli okazała się nega-
tywna, kocioł nie może zostać uruchomiony.
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1.20 KÉMÉNYEK, FÜSTCSÖVEK, 
KÉMÉNYFEJEK ÉS VÉGELEMEK.

Az égéstermékeket elvezető csöveknek, kémé-
nyeknek és kéményfejeknek meg kell felelniük 
a hatályos szabványok követelményeinek. A ké-
ményfejek és az égéstremék kivezető végelemek 
építésekor tartsa be a szabványok által előírt 
kitorkollási magasságot és a vonatkozó műszaki 
előírásokat.

A fali égéstermék végelemek felhelyezése. A 
füstgázvégelemeket:

- helyezze el az épület külső falán;
- a hatályos műszaki szabályozásokban foglaltak-

nak megfelelő minimális távolságokra helyezze 
el.

A természetes szellőzésű vagy ventilátoros 
berendezések égéstermék elvezetése minden 
oldalról zárt tető nélküli térbe. A 4 kW és 
35 kW közötti hőteljesítményű természetes 
szellőzésű vagy ventilátoros készülékek égéster-
mék-elvezetése minden oldalról zárt tető nélküli 
térbe (szellőzőakna, légudvar, stb.) megengedett, 
a hatályos műszaki szabályozások és normák 
betartása esetén.

1.21 A RENDSZER FELTÖLTÉSE.
A kazán csatlakoztatását követően töltse fel a 
kazánt a beépített töltőcsap segítségével (1-31 és 
1-3 ábra). A kazánt lassan töltse fel, és feltöltés 
közben használja a légtelenítő funkciót, hogy 
a vízben található légbuborékok a légtelenítő 
szelepeken keresztül távozhassanak a fűtés 
rendszerből.
A kazánban is található egy automata légtelenítő 
szerep. Ellenőrizze, hogy meglazította-e a légtele-
nítő szelep zárókupakját. Nyissa ki a radiátorok 
légtelenítő szelepeit.
A radiátorok légtelenítő szelepét akkor zárja el, 
amikor már csak víz távozik a belőlük.
Amikor a kazán nyomásmérője kb. 1,2 bar-on 
áll, zárja el a töltőcsapot. 

1.22  KONDENZVÍZ SZIFON 
FELTÖLTÉSE.

A kazán első bekapcsolásakor előfordulhat, hogy 
a kondenzvíz szifonból égéstermék távozik. En-
nek elkerülése végett töltse fel vízzel a szifont. Ha 
a feltöltés elmarad, néhány perces működést kö-
vetően ellenőrizze, hogy a kondenzvíz szifonból 
távozik-e égéstermék. Ha a szifonból nem távozik 
égéstermék, az azt jelenti, hogy a kondenzvíz 
elérte azt a magasságot, amely már nem teszi 
lehetővé az égéstermék rendellenes kiáramlását.

1.23 A GÁZRENDSZER ÜZEMBE 
HELYEZÉSE.

A gázrendszer üzembe helyezésekor kövesse a 
vonatkozó műszaki előírásokat. 
Elsősorban az új rendszerek esetében kövesse 
az alábbiakat:
- nyissa ki az ajtókat és az ablakokat;
- kerülje nyílt láng vagy szikra használatát;
- távolítsa el a gázvezetékben maradt levegőt;
- a hatályos műszaki szabályozások rendelkezé-

seinek megfelelően ellenőrizze a belső rendszer 
gáztömörségét.

1.24  A KAZÁN ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSE 
(BEKAPCSOLÁSA).

A kazán üzembe helyezése során (az alábbiak-
ban felsorolt műveleteket csak arra engedéllyel 
rendelkező vállalkozás és kizárólag a munkák 
elvégzéséért felelős személyek jelenlétében 
végezheti el):
- a hatályos műszaki szabályozások rendelkezé-

seinek megfelelően ellenőrizze a belső rendszer 
gáztömörségét;

- ellenőrizze, hogy a hálózati gáz megegyezik-e 
azzal a gázfajtával, amellyel a kazán működik;

- ellenőrizze, hogy nem állnak-e fenn olyan külső 
okok, amelyek következtében szennyeződésfol-
tok alakulhatnak ki; 

- kapcsolja be a kazánt, és ellenőrizze, hogy a 
begyújtás megfelelően végbement-e;

- ellenőrizze, hogy a gáz mennyisége és a gáz-
nyomás megfelelnek-e a használati utasításban 
jelölt értékeknek (3.18 fejezet).

- ellenőrizze, hogy a gázellátás hiányában bekap-
csol-e a biztonsági rendszer, és mennyi idő telik 
el a bekapcsolásig;

- ellenőrizze a kazán előtt és a kazánon elhelye-
zett főkapcsoló működését;

- ellenőrizze, hogy az égési levegő/égéstermék 
végelemek nincsenek-e eltömődve.

Ha a fentiekben felsoroltak közül akár egy is 
nem teljesül, a készülék nem helyezhető üzembe.
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1.20 ΑΕΡΑΓΩΓΟΙ, ΚΑΠΝΟΔΟΧΟΙ, 
ΑΠΟΛΗΞΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΡΜΑΤΙΚΑ.

Οι αεραγωγοί, οι καπνοδόχοι και οι απολήξεις 
για την εκκένωση των προϊόντων καύσης θα 
πρέπει να τηρούν τις προϋποθέσεις των εν ισχύ 
κανονισμών. Οι απολήξεις και τα τερματικά της 
εκκένωσης σε στέγη πρέπει να πληρούν τα πο-
σοστά του στομίου και τις αποστάσεις από τους 
τεχνικούς όγκους που προβλέπονται από τους 
τεχνικούς κανονισμούς που ισχύουν.

Τοποθέτηση των τερματικων εκκένωσης σε 
τοίχο. Τα τερματικά της εκκένωσης θα πρέπει:

- Να βρίσκονται επάνω σε περιμετρικούς εξωτε-
ρικούς τοίχους του κτιρίου,

- να έχουν τοποθετηθεί με τρόπο ώστε οι απο-
στάσεις να τηρούν τις ελάχιστες τιμές που 
αναφέρει ο τεχνικός κανονισμός εν ισχύ.

Εκκένωση προϊόντων καύσης των συσκευών 
φυσικού ή εξαναγκασμένου ελκυσμού μέσα σε 
κλειστούς χώρους με ανοιχτή οροφή. Στους 
χώρους με ανοιχτή οροφή (φρεάτια αερισμού, 
φωταγωγοί, αυλές κλπ) κλειστοί σε όλες τις 
πλευρές, επιτρέπεται η απευθείας εκκένωση 
των προϊόντων καύσης των συσκευών αερίου 
φυσικού ή εξαναγκασμένου ελκυσμού και η 
θερμική παροχή άνω του 4 και μέχρι 35 kW, αρ-
κεί να τηρούνται οι προϋποθέσεις του τεχνικού 
κανονισμού εν ισχύ.

1.21 ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ.
Όταν συνδεθεί ο λέβητας προχωρήστε στην 
πλήρωση της εγκατάστασης μέσω της βαλβίδας 
πλήρωσης (Εικ. 1-31 και 1-3). Η πλήρωση γίνε-
ται αργά και χρησιμοποιώντας τις λειτουργίες 
αυτόματης εξαέρωσης ώστε να απελευθερωθούν 
οι φυσαλίδες αέρα που περιέχονται στο νερό και 
να εξέλθουν μέσω του εξαερισμού του λέβητα και 
της εγκατάστασης θέρμανσης.
Ο λέβητας έχει ενσωματωμένη μια αυτόμα-
τη βαλβίδα εξαερισμού που βρίσκεται στον 
κυκλοφορητή. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι κάλυμμα έχει 
χαλαρώσει. Ανοίξτε τις βαλβίδες εξαέρωσης 
των σωμάτων.
Οι βαλβίδες εξαέρωσης των σωμάτων θα πρέπει 
να κλείσουν όταν από αυτά βγαίνει μόνο νερό.
Η βαλβίδα πλήρωσης θα κλείσει όταν το μανό-
μετρο του λέβητα δείξει περίπου 1,2 bar. 

1.22 ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΣΙΦΟΝΙΟΥ 
ΣΥΓΚΕΝΤΡΩΣΗΣ ΣΥΜΠΥΚΝΩΣΗΣ.

Κατά την πρώτη έναυση του λέβητα είναι πιθα-
νό από την αποστράγγιση συμπυκνώματος να 
εξέρχονται τα προϊόντα της καύσης, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι μετά τη λειτουργία για μερικά λεπτά, από την 
αποστράγγιση συμπυκνώματος δεν εξέρχονται 
πλέον καυσαέρια. Αυτό σημαίνει ότι το σιφόνι 
έχει γεμίσει φτάνοντας σε ένα σωστό ύψος συ-
μπυκνώματος τέτοιο ώστε να μην επιτρέπει τη 
διέλευση των καυσαερίων.

1.23 ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ ΑΕΡΙΟΥ.

Για τη θέση σε λειτουργία της εγκατάστασης θα 
πρέπει να ανατρέξετε στους ισχύοντες τεχνικούς 
κανονισμούς.  
Συγκεκριμένα, για εγκαταστάσεις αερίου νέας 
εγκατάστασης θα πρέπει να:
- ανοίγετε τα παράθυρα και τις πόρτες,
- αποφεύγετε την παρουσία σπινθήρων και 

ελεύθερης φλόγας,
- συνεχίσετε με την εξαέρωση του αέρα στις 

σωληνώσεις,
- βεβαιωθείτε για τη στεγανότητα της εσωτερι-

κής εγκατάστασης βάσει των υποδείξεων που 
ορίζουν οι τεχνικοί κανονισμοί που ισχύουν.

1.24 ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΛΕΒΗΤΑ 
(ΕΝΑΥΣΗ).

Για την εκκίνηση του λέβητα (οι εργασίες 
που ακολουθούν στη συνέχεια θα πρέπει να 
εκτελούνται μόνο από μια εξουσιοδοτημένη 
εταιρεία και με παρόντες μόνο τους αρμόδιους 
των εργασιών):
- βεβαιωθείτε για τη στεγανότητα της εσωτε-

ρικής εγκατάστασης, βάσει των υποδείξεων 
που ορίζονται από τους τεχνικούς ισχύοντες 
κανονισμούς,

- βεβαιωθείτε ότι το αέριο που χρησιμοποιείται 
ανταποκρίνεται σε εκείνο για το οποίο είναι 
ρυθμισμένος ο λέβητας.

- βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν εξωτερικές αιτίες 
που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν σχηματισμούς 
σάκων καυσαερίου, 

- ανάψτε το λέβητα και βεβαιωθείτε για τη 
σωστή έναυση.

- βεβαιωθείτε ότι η παροχή του αερίου και οι 
αντίστοιχες πιέσεις συμμορφώνονται με τις 
υποδείξεις του εγχειριδίου (Παράγρ. 3.18);

- ελέγξετε τη λειτουργία της διάταξης ασφα-
λείας σε περίπτωση έλλειψης αερίου και τον 
αντίστοιχο χρόνο λειτουργίας,

- ελέγξτε τη λειτουργία του γενικού διακόπτη 
που έχει τοποθετηθεί ανάντη του λέβητα και 
στο λέβητα.

- βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχουν φράξει τα τερματικά 
αναρρόφησης/αποστράγγισης (αν υπάρχουν).

Αν ακόμη και ένας από αυτούς τους ελέγχους 
αποδειχθεί αρνητικός, ο λέβητας δεν θα πρέπει 
να τεθεί σε λειτουργία.
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1.20 FLUES, CHIMNEYS, CHIMNEY POTS 
AND TERMINALS.

The flues, chimneys and chimney pots for the 
evacuation of combustion products must be in 
compliance with applicable standards. Chimneys 
and roof-installed exhaust terminals must com-
ply with the outlet height and with the distance 
from technical volumes set forth by the technical 
standards in force.

Positioning the wall flue exhaust terminals. The 
wall flue exhaust terminals must:

- be installed on external perimeter walls of the 
building;

- be positioned according to the minimum dis-
tances specified in current technical standards.

Combustion products exhaust of natural 
draught or fan assisted appliances in open-top 
closed environments. In spaces closed on all 
sides with open tops (ventilation pits, court-
yards etc.), direct combustion product exhaust 
is allowed for natural draught or fan assisted gas 
appliances with a heat input range from 4 to 35 
kW, provided the conditions as per the current 
technical standards are respected.

1.21 SYSTEM FILLING.
Once the boiler is connected, proceed with sys-
tem filling via the filling cock (Fig. 1-31 and 1-3). 
Filling is performed at low speed and using the 
automatic vent functions to ensure release of air 
bubbles in the water via the boiler and heating 
system vents.
The boiler has a built-in automatic venting valve 
on the circulator. Check if the cap is loose. Open 
the radiator vent valves.
Close radiator vent valves when only water 
escapes from them.
Close the filling cock when the boiler pressure 
gauge indicates approx. 1.2 bar. 

1.22 CONDENSATE TRAP FILLING.
On first lighting of the boiler, flue gas may come 
out the condensate drain; after a few minutes’ 
operation check that this no longer occurs. This 
means that the drain trap is filled with conden-
sate to the correct level preventing the passage 
of flue gas.

1.23 GAS SYSTEM START-UP.
To start up the system, refer to the technical 
standard in force. In particular, for new gas 
systems:
- open windows and doors;
- avoid presence of sparks or open flames;
- bleed all air from the pipelines;
- check that the internal system is properly sealed 

according to the specifications set forth by 
technical regulations in force.

1.24 BOILER START UP (IGNITION).
To commission the boiler (the operations listed 
below must only be performed by a qualified firm 
and without any unauthorised persons):
- check that the internal system is properly sealed 

according to the specifications set forth by 
technical regulations in force;

- make sure that the type of gas used corresponds 
to boiler settings;

- Check that there are external factors that may 
cause the formation of fuel pockets; 

- switch the boiler on and check correct ignition;
- make sure that the gas flow rate and relevant 

pressure values comply with those given in the 
manual (Par. 3.18);

- ensure that the safety device intervenes in the 
event of gas supply failure and check the relative 
intervention time;

- check activation of the main switch located 
upstream from the boiler and in the boiler;

- check that the intake and/or exhaust terminals 
(if fitted) are not blocked.

The boiler must not be started up even if only 
one of the checks should be negative.
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1.20 ODTAHOVÉ TRUBKY, KOMÍNY A 
MALÉ KOMÍNY.

Kouřovody, komíny a malé komíny, sloužící na 
odvod spalin, musejí odpovídat požadavkům 
platných technických norem. Malé komíny a 
výfukové koncové díly musejí respektovat kóty 
odvodů a vzdálenosti podle platné technické 
normy.

Umístění koncových výfukových dílů na stěnu. 
Koncové výfukové díly musí:

- být situovány podél vnějších obvodových stěn 
budovy;

- být umístěny tak, aby vzdálenosti respektovaly 
minimální hodnoty, které určuje platná tech-
nická norma.

Odvod spalovacích produktů přístrojů s přiro-
zeným nebo nuceným tahem mimo uzavřených 
prostor pod otevřeným nebem. V uzavřených 
prostorech, nacházejících se pod otevřeným 
nebem (ventilační studně, sklepy, dvorky a po-
dobné), které jsou uzavřené na všech stranách, 
chiusi su tutti i lati, je povolen přímý odvod spalin 
plynových přístrojů s přírodním nebo nuceným 
tahem a s tepelnou výkoní víc jako 4 a po 35 kW 
za okolností, že jsou respektovány podmínky 
platné technické normy.

1.21 PLNĚNÍ KOTLE.
Po zapojení kotle pokračujte s naplněním 
zařízení prostřednictvím kohoutu, sloužícího 
k naplnění (Obr. 2 1-31 e 1-3). Plnění je třeba 
provádět pomalu, aby se uvolnily vzduchové 
bubliny obsažené ve vodě a vzduch se vypustil 
z  odvzdušňovacích ventilů kotle a vytápěcího 
systému.
V kotli je zabudován automatický odvzdušňo-
vací ventil umístěný na oběhovém čerpadle. 
Zkontrolujte, zda je klobouček uvolněný. Otevřete 
odvzdušňovací ventily radiátorů.
Odvzdušňovací ventily uzavřete, až když začne 
vytékat pouze voda. 
Dopouštěcí ventil uzavřete až po natlakování 
soustavy na cca 1,2 bar. 

1.22 NAPLNĚNÍ SIFONU NA SBĚR 
KONDENZÁTU.

Při prvním zapnutí kotle se může stát, že 
z  vývodu kondenzátu budou vycházet spaliny. 
Zkontrolujte, zda po několikaminutovém pro-
vozu z vývodu kondenzátu již kouřové spaliny 
nevycházejí. To znamená, že sifon je naplněn 
kondenzátem do správné výšky, což neumožňuje 
průchod kouře.

1.23 UVEDENÍ PLYNOVÉHO ZAŘÍZENÍ 
DO PROVOZU.

Pro uvedení zařízení do provozu je nutné dodr-
žovat příslušnou platnou technickou normu a 
legislativní nařízení. 
Obzvláště u nových zařízení je nezbytné:
- otevřít okna a dveře;
- zabránit vzniku jisker a otevřeného plamene;
- přistoupit k vytlačení vzduchu nacházejícího 

se v potrubí;
- zkontrolovat těsnost vnitřního zařízení podle 

pokynů stanovených platnými technickými 
normami.

1.24 UVEDENÍ KOTLE DO PROVOZU 
(ZAPNUTÍ).

Při uvedení kotle do provozu (následující úkony 
musí být prováděny pouze autorizovanou spo-
lečností a pouze za přítomnosti oprávněných 
pracovníků):
- zkontrolovat těsnost vnitřního zařízení podle 

pokynů stanovených platnými technickými 
normami.

- zkontrolovat, zda použitý plyn a jeho vstupní 
tlak odpovídá tomu, pro který je kotel určen;

- zkontrolovat, zda neexistují externí faktory, 
které mohou způsobit nahromadění plynu; 

- zapnout kotel a zkontrolovat správnost zapále-
ní;

- zkontrolovat, zda jsou výkon plynu a odpovída-
jící tlaky v souladu s těmi uvedenými v příručce 
(odst. 3.18);

- zkontrolovat, zda bezpečnostní zařízení pro 
případ absence plynu pracuje správně a pro-
věřit relativní dobu, za kterou zasáhne;

- zkontrolovat zásah hlavního spínače umístě-
ného před kotlem a v kotli;

- zkontrolovat, zda nasávací a výfukové koncové 
kusy (jsou-li nainstalovány) nejsou ucpané.

Pokud jen jedna z těchto kontrol bude mít 
negativní výsledek, kotel nesmí být uveden do 
provozu.
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1.20 ДИМОХОДИ, КОМИНИ, ШАПКИ 
НА КОМИНИ И ЗАВЪРШВАЩИ 
ЕЛЕМЕНТИ.

Димоходите, комините и шапките на комини 
за изхвърляне на продуктите от горенето 
трябва да отговарят на изискванията на 
валидните технически норми. Шапките на 
комини и накрайниците за отвеждане на 
покрива трябва да са съобразени с котите 
на излизане и отстоянията им до стени и 
прегради, предвидени от действащите тех-
нически нормативи.

Стенно позициониране на накрайниците 
за димоотвеждане. Системите за отвеждане 
трябва:

- да бъдат разположени по външните стени 
на сградата;

- да бъдат позиционирани така, че разстояни-
ята да са съобразени с минималните стой-
ности, посочени в действащите технически 
норми.

Отвеждане на продуктите от горенето на 
уреди с естествена или принудителна тяга 
в затворени пространства на открито. 
В пространствата на открито, затворени 
от всички страни (вентилационни шахти, 
инсталационни шахти, дворове и подобни) 
се разрешава директното отвеждане на 
продуктите от горенето на газовите уреди 
с естествена или принудителна тяга и отоп-
лителна мощност над 4 и до 35 kW, стига да 
са спазени условията съгласно действащите 
технически норми.

1.21 НАПЪЛВАНЕ НА 
ИНСТАЛАЦИЯТА.

След свързване на котела пристъпете към 
напълване на инсталацията през крана за на-
пълване (Фиг. 1-31 и 1-3). Напълването тряб-
ва да се извършва бавно и чрез използване на 
функциите за автоматично обезвъздушаване, 
за да се даде възможност на въздушните 
мехурчета във водата да се освободят и да 
излязат през обезвъздушителите на котела и 
на отоплителната инсталация.
Котелът разполага с вграден автоматичен 
обезвъздушител, разположен върху циркула-
ционната помпа. Проверете дали капачето е 
разхлабено. Отворете обезвъздушителите на 
радиаторите/инсталацията.
Обезвъздушителите на радиаторите трябва 
да бъдат затворени, когато от тях излиза 
само вода.
Кранът за напълване трябва да се затвори, 
когато манометърът на котела показва около 
1,2 bar. 

1.22 НАПЪЛВАНЕ НА СИФОНА ЗА 
СЪБИРАНЕ НА КОНДЕНЗ.

Възможно е при първото запалване на котела 
от мястото за дрениране на коденза да изли-
зат горивни продукти. След няколкоминутна 
работа проверете дали от отвеждането на 
конденза не излизат вече димни газове. Това 
означава, че сифонът се е напълнил с пра-
вилното количество конденз така, че да не 
позволява преминаването на газове.

1.23 ПУСКАНЕ В ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ НА 
ГАЗОВАТА ИНСТАЛАЦИЯ.

За пускането в експлоатация на инсталацията 
трябва да вземете под внимание действащата 
техническа нормативна база. 
По-специално за новоизградените газови 
инсталации трябва:
- да отворите прозорци и врати;
- да избягвате наличието на искри и свободни 

пламъци;
- да пристъпите към обезвъздушаване на 

въздуха от тръбите;
- проверете дали вътрешната инсталация не 

пропуска според указанията, предоставени 
от валидните технически норми.

1.24 ПУСКАНЕ В ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ НА 
КОТЕЛА (ЗАПАЛВАНЕ).

За пускането в експлоатация на котела 
(изброените по-долу операции трябва да се 
извършват само от лицензирана фирма и в 
присъствието само на отговорните лица за 
работите):
- проверете хидравличната плътност на въ-

трешните инсталации според указанията, 
предоставени от валидните технически 
норми;

- проверете съответствието на използвания 
газ с този, за който е проектиран котелът;

- проверете дали няма външни причини, 
които да могат да предизвикат образуване 
на джобове с гориво; 

- запалете котела и проверете дали е запалил 
правилно;

- проверете дали дебитът газ и съответните 
налягания съответстват на посочените в 
книжката (Парагр. 3.18);

- проверете задействането на устройството 
за безопасност в случай на липса на газ и 
съответното му време на включване;

- да проверите включването на главния пре-
късвач, разположен непосредствено преди 
котела и в котела;

- да се провери дали дефлекторите на ди-
мо-въздушния комплект (ако са налични) 
не са запушени.

Ако дори и само една от тези проверки даде 
отрицателен резултат, котелът не трябва да 
бъде пускан в експлоатация.
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1.20 ROOKKANALEN, SCHOORSTENEN, 
SCHOORSTEENPOTTEN EN 
EINDSTUKKEN.

Rookkanalen, schoorstenen en schoorsteenpot-
ten voor evacuatie van verbrandingsproducten 
moeten beantwoorden aan de vereisten van de 
technische normen die van toepassing zijn. De 
schoorsteenpotten en eindstukken voor afvoer 
op het dak moeten de hoogtes waarop ze mogen 
uitmonden en de afstanden tot technische volu-
mes respecteren die door de geldende technische 
normen worden opgelegd.

Plaatsing van de eindstukken voor afvoer via 
de muur. De eindstukken voor afvoer moeten:

- op de buitenmuren van het gebouw worden 
aangebracht;

- zo geplaatst worden dat de afstanden de 
minimumwaarden vermeld in de geldende 
technische normen respecteren.

Afvoer van de verbrandingsproducten van 
toestellen met natuurlijke of geforceerde trek 
binnen gesloten ruimtes met open hemel. In 
gesloten ruimtes met open hemel (ventilatie-
schachten, atriums, binnenplaatsen en dergelijke) 
die aan alle zijden gesloten zijn, is het toegelaten 
om verbrandingsproducten af te voeren van 
toestellen op gas met natuurlijke of geforceerde 
trek met thermisch vermogen van 4 tot 35 kW, 
mits de voorwaarden van de geldende technische 
normen worden nageleefd.

1.21 DE INSTALLATIE VULLEN.
Als de ketel aangesloten is, vult u de installatie 
via de vulkraan (Fig. 1-31 en 1-3). Het vullen 
dient langzaam te gebeuren, ondersteund door 
de functies voor automatische ontluchting, 
zodat de luchtbellen in het water vrijkomen en 
via de ontluchtingsventielen van de ketel en van 
de verwarmingsinstallatie kunnen ontsnappen.
De ketel heeft een ingebouwde automatische ont-
luchtingsklep op de circulatiepomp. Controleer 
of het kapje los is. Open de ontluchtingskleppen 
van de radiatoren.
De ontluchtingskleppen van de radiatoren 
moeten gesloten worden wanneer er enkel water 
uitkomt.
De vulkraan moet gesloten worden wanneer 
de manometer van de ketel ongeveer 1,2 bar 
aangeeft. 

1.22 DE SIFON VOOR OPVANG VAN 
CONDENS VULLEN.

Bij de eerste opstart van de ketel kan het gebeuren 
dat er uit de condensafvoer verbrandingsproduc-
ten ontsnappen, controleer of er na enkele minu-
ten werking geen rookgassen van de verbranding 
meer uit de condensafvoer komen. Dit betekent 
dat de sifon tot op correcte hoogte met condens 
gevuld is, waardoor er geen rookgassen meer 
kunnen passeren.

1.23 DE GASINSTALLATIE IN WERKING 
STELLEN.

Om de installatie in werking te stellen moet u 
de geldende normen raadplegen. Meer bepaald 
moet men voor nieuw uitgevoerde gasinstallaties:
- ramen en deuren openen;
- de aanwezigheid van vonken en vrije vlammen 

vermijden;
- de lucht in de leidingen doorblazen;
- de dichting van de interne installatie contro-

leren volgens de aanwijzingen die door de 
geldende technische normen worden opgelegd.

1.24 DE KETEL IN WERKING STELLEN 
(AANZETTEN).

Om de ketel in dienst te stellen (de handelingen 
die hierna worden opgesomd, mogen uitsluitend 
door een professioneel gekwalificeerd bedrijf 
worden uitgevoerd en tijdens deze handelingen 
mag alleen het personeel dat voor deze werk-
zaamheden aangesteld is aanwezig zijn):
- de dichting van de interne installatie contro-

leren volgens de aanwijzingen die door de 
geldende technische normen worden opgelegd;

- controleren of het gebruikte gas overeenkomt 
met het gas waarvoor de ketel voorzien is;

- controleren of er geen externe oorzaken be-
staan die de vorming van brandstofzakken 
kunnen doen ontstaan; 

- de ketel aanzetten en nagaan of de ontsteking 
correct gebeurt;

- controleren of het debiet van het gas en de 
betreffende druk conform zijn met de indicaties 
in de handleiding (par. 3.18);

- controleren of de veiligheidsvoorziening op-
treedt wanneer er geen gas is en de betreffende 
interventietijd;

- de interventie controleren van de hoofdscha-
kelaar die op de ketel zit en voorgeschakeld is;

- controleren of de eindstukken voor aanzuiging/
afvoer (indien aanwezig) niet verstopt zijn.

Als één van deze controles negatief is, mag de 
ketel niet in werking worden gesteld.
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1.20 CONDUITS D'ÉVACUATION DE 
FUMÉES, CHEMINÉES, POTS DE 
CHEMINÉE ET TERMINAUX.

Les conduits d'évacuation de fumées, les chemi-
nées ou les pots de cheminée pour l'évacuation 
des produits de combustion doivent répondre 
aux conditions des normes techniques en vi-
gueur. Les pots de cheminée et les terminaux 
d'évacuation de toit doivent respecter les hau-
teurs d'évacuation et les distances de volumes 
techniques prévus par les normes techniques 
en vigueur.

Positionnement des terminaux d'évacuation 
muraux. Les terminaux d'évacuation doivent :

- être situés sur les murs externes de périmètre 
du bâtiment ;

- être positionnés de façon à ce que les distances 
respectent les valeurs minimums reportées par 
la règlementation technique en vigueur.

Évacuation des produits de la combustion 
des appareils à tirage naturel ou forcé entre 
les espaces fermés à ciel ouvert. Dans les es-
paces fermés à ciel ouvert (puits de ventilation, 
courettes, cours et similaires) fermés de tous 
les côtés, l'évacuation directe des produits de 
combustion des appareils à gaz à tirage naturel 
ou forcé et à débit thermique supérieur à 4 et 
jusqu'à 35 kW est autorisé, pourvu que soient 
respectées les conditions de la règlementation 
technique en vigueur.

1.21 REMPLISSAGE DE L'INSTALLATION.
Une fois que la chaudière est branchée, remplir 
l'installation avec le robinet de remplissage (Fig. 
1-31 et 1-3). Le remplissage doit être effectué 
lentement et en utilisant les fonctions d'aération 
automatique pour permettre à la bulle d'air 
contenue dans l'eau de se libérer et de sortir par 
les aérations de la chaudière et de l'installation 
de chauffage.
La chaudière comprend un robinet de purge 
automatique situé sur le circulateur. Contrôler 
que le capuchon soit desserré. Ouvrir les robinets 
de purge des radiateurs.
Les robinets de purge des radiateurs doivent 
être fermés quand il n'y a plus que de l'eau qui 
sort de ceux-ci.
Le robinet de remplissage doit être fermé quand 
le manomètre de la chaudière indique environ 
1,2 bar. 

1.22 REMPLISSAGE DU SIPHON 
DE RÉCUPÉRATION DE LA 
CONDENSATION.

Lors de la première mise en marche de la chau-
dière, il peut arriver que par la vidange de la 
condensation sortent des produits de combus-
tion, vérifier qu'après un fonctionnement de 
quelques minutes, ne sortent plus de fumées de 
combustion de la vidange de la condensation. 
Ceci signifie que le siphon se sera rempli d'une 
hauteur de condensation correcte qui ne permet-
tra pas le passage des fumées.

1.23 MISE EN SERVICE DE 
L'INSTALLATION DE GAZ.

Pour la mise en service de l'installation, se référer 
à la règlementation technique en vigueur. En par-
ticulier, pour les installations à gaz de réalisation 
nouvelle, il faut :
- ouvrir les fenêtres et les portes ;
- éviter la présence d'étincelles et de flammes 

libres ;
- procéder à la vidange de l'air contenu dans les 

tuyaux ;
- contrôler l'étanchéité de l'installation interne 

selon les indications fournies par les normes 
techniques en vigueur.

1.24 MISE EN FONCTION DE LA 
CHAUDIÈRE (ALLUMAGE).

Pour la mise en service de la chaudière (les 
opérations énumérées ci-dessous doivent être 
conduites uniquement par une entreprise au-
torisée et avec la seule présence des préposés 
aux travaux):
- vérifier l'étanchéité de l'installation interne 

selon les indications fournies par les normes 
techniques en vigueur.

- vérifier la correspondance du gaz utilisé avec 
celui pour lequel la chaudière est prédisposée ;

- vérifier qu'ils ne subsistent pas de causes exté-
rieures pouvant provoquer des formations de 
sacs de combustible ; 

- allumer la chaudière et vérifier le correct dé-
marrage ;

- vérifier que le débit du gaz et les pressions cor-
respondantes sont conformes à celles indiquées 
sur le livret (Parag. 3.18) ;

- vérifier l'intervention du dispositif de sécurité 
en cas d'absence de gaz et le temps correspon-
dant d'intervention ;

- vérifier l'intervention de l'interrupteur général 
situé en amont de la chaudière et dans la chau-
dière ;

- vérifier que les terminaux d'aspiration/
d'évacuation (si présents) ne soient pas ob-
strués.

Si un seul de ces contrôles était négatif, la chau-
dière ne doit pas être mise en service.
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1.25  SİRKÜLASYON POMPASI.
Kombi hız regülatörü ile donatılmış sirkülatör 
ile tedarik edilir.
Bu ayarlamalar makine çözümlerinin büyük 
çoğunluğu için uygundur.

Pompa gelişmiş fonksiyonları ayarlamaya yara-
yan elektrik bir kumanda ile donatılmıştır. Doğru 
çalışması için sisteme en uygun çalışma türünü 
seçmek ve enerji tasarrufuna odaklı mevcut 
aralıkta hız seçmek gereklidir.

Otomatik By-pass (böl. 31 Res. 1-31). Kombi 
bypass açık halde fabrikadan çıkar.
Spesifik tesisat gereklilikerine ihtiyaç duyulması 
halinde, bypass minimumdan (bypass kapalı) 
maksimuma (bypass açık) ayarlanabilir. Düz bir 
tornavida ile ayarı yapın, saat yönünde çevrilerek 
by-pass açılır, saat yönünün tersinde çevrilerek 
kapanır.

Çalışma durumu görüntüleme. Normal çalışma 
sırasında, durum led lambası (2) yeşil yanar, dört 
sarı led lambası (3) ise aşağıdaki tabloya göre 
pompanın emilimini gösterir: 

Led sirkülatör Çekiş (Emme) Oranı

G Y Y Y Y

On On O� O� O�
0 ÷ 25 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
25 ÷ 50 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�
50 ÷ 75 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On
75 ÷ 100 %

Çalışma yöntem seçimi. Mevcut çalışma yön-
temini görmek için (1) tuşuna bir kez basmak 
yeterlidir.

Hiç bir işlem yapmadan bir kaç saniye sonra 
pompa seçilen yöntemi kaydeder ve çalışma 
görüntülemesine geri döner.

Dikkat: Pompa çeşitli çalışma yöntemlerini 
içerir, yine de aşağıdaki tabloya göre sabit eğride 
çalışma yöntemini seçmek gereklidir.

Led sirkülatör Tanımlama

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
Kullanmayın

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�
Eğri sabit hız 2

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On

Eğri sabit hız 3 
(Victrix EXA 28 1 
ErP için standart)

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� On

Eğri sabit hız 4 
(Victrix EXA 32 1 
ErP için standart)

Sabit Eğri: pompa sabit hızını koruyarak çalışır.

Seçim düğme bloğu. Düğme, kaza eseri deği-
şiklikleri önlemek için kendisinin çalışmasını 
durduran bir fonksiyon ile donatılmıştır, kotnrol 
panelini durdurmak için 10 saniyeden fazla 
(mevcut konfigürasyon yanıp söner) düğmeye 
(1) basmak gereklidir, gerçekleşen durdurma 
kontrol panelindeki tüm led lambaların yanıp 
sönmesi ile bildirilir. Düğmeyi bırakmak için 
yeniden 10 saniyeden fazla basınç gerçekleştirin.

Gerçek zamanda teşhis: arıza oluşması duru-
munda led lambalar pompanın çalışma durumu 
hakkında bilgi verirler, bakınız tablo (Şek. 1-29): 

Led sirkülatör
(birinci led kırmızı) Tanımlama Teşhis Çözüm

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� O� On
Pompa bloke Bir arıza nedeniyle pompa otomatik 

olarak başlatılamıyor.

Pompanın otomatik açma denemelerini 
yapmasını bekleyin veya başın orta-
sındaki vidayı kullanarak motor aksını 
manüel olarak serbest bırakın.
Arıza devam ederse pompayı değiştirin.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� On O�

Arıza durmu (sirkülatör çalışamaya 
devam ediyor).
düşük güç kaynağı gerilimi

Gerilim aralık dışı. Elektrik beslemesini kontrol edin.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� On O� O�

Elektrik arızası
(Pompa bloke)

Pompa çok düşük besleme -veya ciddi 
bir arıza nedeniyle bloke oldu.

Elektrik beslemesini kontrol edin, eğer 
arıza devam ederse pompayı değiştirin.

Açıklamalar: 
 1 - Fonksiyon seçim düğmesi
 2 - Led lamba rengi yeşil (G) /  

kırmızı (R)
 3 - 4 Led lamba rengi sarı (Y)
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1.25 BOMBA DE CIRCULACIÓN.  
La caldera se entrega con un circulador equipado 
con regulador de velocidad.
Estas imposiciones se adecuan a la mayor parte 
de instalaciones.

El circulador incluye una electrónica de mando 
que permite configurar las funcionalidades 
avanzadas. Para un funcionamiento correcto, 
es necesario escoger el tipo de funcionamiento 
más adecuado para la instalación y seleccionar la 
velocidad comprendida en el rango disponible, 
privilegiando el ahorro energético.

Regulación By-pass (apdo. 31 Fig. 1-31). La 
caldera sale de la fábrica con el by-pass abierto.
En caso de necesidad, debido a exigencias de 
instalación específicas, es posible regular el 
by-pass de un mínimo (by-pass cerrado) a un 
máximo (by-pass abierto). Efectuar la regulación 
con un destornillador con punta plana, girando 
en sentido horario se abre el by-pass, en sentido 
anti-horario se cierra.

Visualización del estado de funcionamiento. 
Durante el funcionamiento normal, el LED de 
estado (2) está encendido en color verde; los 
cuatros LED amarillos (3) indican el consumo 
del circulador de acuerdo con la siguiente tabla:

Led circulador Absorción

G Y Y Y Y

On On O� O� O�
0 ÷ 25 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
25 ÷ 50 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�
50 ÷ 75 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On
75 ÷ 100 %

Seleccione la modalidad de funcionamiento. 
Para ver la modalidad de funcionamiento actual, 
basta con pulsar una vez el botón (1).

Para cambiar la modalidad de funcionamiento, 
pulse el botón de 2 a 10 segundos hasta que par-
padee la configuración actual; con cada presión 
del botón se desplazan cíclicamente todas las 
funciones posibles. Transcurridos unos segundos 
sin efectuar ninguna operación, el circulador 
memoriza la modalidad seleccionada y regresa 
a la visualización de funcionamiento.

Atención: el circulador incluye varias moda-
lidades de funcionamiento; no obstante, debe 
escogerse una modalidad de funcionamiento 
con curva constante, según la siguiente tabla.

Led circulador Descripción

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
No utilizar

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�

Curva constante 
velocidad 2

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On

Curva costante 
velocidad 3 (por 
defecto para la 
Victrix EXA 28 
1 ErP)

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� On

Curva costante 
velocidad 4 (por 
defecto para la 
Victrix EXA 32 
1 ErP)

Curva constante: el circulador funciona mante-
niendo la velocidad constante.

Bloqueo del pulsador de selección. El pulsa-
dor está provisto de una función que bloquea 
el funcionamiento del mismo para prevenir 
modificaciones accidentales; para bloquear el 
panel de control es necesario presionar durante 
más de 10 segundos (durante los cuales la con-
figuración actual parpadea) el pulsador (1); el 
bloqueo se señalizará con el parpadeo de todos 
los led del panel de control. Para desbloquear el 
pulsador presione nuevamente durante más de 
10 segundos.

Diagnóstico en tiempo real: en caso de fun-
cionamiento incorrecto, los led proporcionan 
informaciones sobre el estado de funcionamiento 
del circulador, vea la tabla (Fig. 1-29):

Led circulador 
(primer led rojo) Descripción Diagnóstico Solución

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� O� On
Circualdor bloqueado

El circulador no consigue funcionar 
de nuevo en automático debido a una 
anomalía

Espere a que el circulador efectúe los in-
tentos de desbloqueo automático o desblo-
quee manualmente el eje motor mediante 
el tornillo en el centro del cabezal.
Si la anomalía persiste, sustituya el cir-
culador.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� On O�

Situación anómala (el circulador sigue 
funcionando).
baja tensión de alimentación

Tensión fuera de rango Controle la alimentación eléctrica.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� On O� O�

Anomalía eléctrica
(Circulador bloqueado)

El circulador está bloqueado por una 
alimentación demasiado baja o un 
funcionamiento incorrecto grave

Controle la alimentación eléctrica; 
si la anomalía persiste, sustituya el 
circulador.

Leyenda: 
 1 - Pulsador de selección de las 

funciones
 2 - Led de color verde (G) / rojo (R)
 3 - 4 Led de color amarillo (Y)
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1.23 OBTOČNA ČRPALKA. 
Kotel je opremljen z obtočno črpalki, na kateri 
se nahaja regulator hitrosti. 
Te nastavitve so primerne za večino sistemov 
namestitve. 

Obtočna črpalka je opremljena z nadzorno 
elektroniko, ki omogoča nastavitev naprednih 
funkcij. Za pravilno delovanje je treba izbrati 
tip delovanja, najprimernejši glede na sistem ter 
izbrati hitrost v razpoložljivem razponu, kjer ima 
prednost prihranek energije.

Nastavitev obvoda (podr. 31 Sl. 1-31). Kotel 
pride iz tovarne z v celoti odprtim obvodom.
V primeru, da je zaradi specifičnih značilnosti 
sistema to potrebno, je by-pass mogoče reguli-
rati od najnižjega (by-pass zaprt) do najvišjega 
(by-pass odprt).   Za nastavitev uporabite 
ploščati izvijač. Z obračanjem v smeri urinega 
kazalca obvod odprete, z obračanjem v nasprotni 
smeri urinemu kazalcu pa ga zaprete.

Prikaz stanja delovanja Med običajnim de-
lovanjem je LED lučka stanja (2) prižgana in 
zelene barve, ostale štiri rumene LED lućke pa 
prikazujejo porabo obtočne črpalke glede na 
naslednjo tabelo: 

LED lučka obtočne 
črpalke Poraba

G Y Y Y Y

On On O� O� O�
0 ÷ 25 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
25 ÷ 50 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�
50 ÷ 75 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On
75 ÷ 100 %

Izbira načina delovanja. Za ogled trenutnega 
načina delovanja je dovolj izvršiti enkratni pritisk 
na gumb (1). 

Za spremembo načina delovanja pritisnite gumb 
za od 2 do 10 sekund, dokler ne začne utripati 
trenutna konfiguracija, nato se boste pri vakem 
pritisku gumba ciklično pomaknili po možnih 
funkcijah. Po nekaj senkundah neaktivnosti si 
bo obtočna črpalka zapomnila izbran način ter 
se bo vrnila na prikaz delovanja.

Pozor: Obtočna črpalka ima vgrajene različne 
možnosti delovanja, treba je izbrati način delo-
vanja na konstantni krivulji, skladno z naslednjo 
tabelo. 

LED lučka obtočne 
črpalke Opis

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
Ne uporabljajte

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�

Konstantna krivu-
lja, hitrost 2

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On

Konstantna 
krivulja hitrost 
3 (privzeto za 
Victrix EXA 28 
1 ErP)

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� On

Konstantna 
krivulja hitrost 
4 (privzeto za 
Victrix EXA 32 
1 ErP)

Konstantna krivulja: obtočna črpalka deluje 
tako,da ohranja konstantno hitrost. 

Blokiranje izbirnega gumba. Gumb je opre-
mljen s funkcijo, ki blokira njegovo delovanje z 
namenom preprečevanja naključnih sprememb, 
za blokiranje kontrolnega panela je dovolj priti-
sniti za več kot 10 sekund (med temi bo trenutna 
konfiguracija utripala) gumb (1), na izbršeno 
blokiranje je opozorjeno z utripanjem vseh LED 
lučk na kontrolnem panelu. Za odblokiranje 
ponovno pritisnite gumb za več kot 10 sekund. 

Diagnostika v realnem času: v primeru ne-
pravilnega delovanja, led lučke zagotavljajo 
informacije o stanju delovanja obtočne črpalke, 
glejte tabelo (Slike. 1-29):

LED lučka obtočne črpal-
ke (prva LED rdeče barve) Opis Diagnostika Rešitev

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� O� On
Obtočna črpalka blokirana Obtočna črpalka se ne uspe avtomatsko 

zagnati zaradi anomalije.

Počakajte, da obtočna črpalka izvrši 
poizkuse za avtomatsko deblokiranje, 
ali pa motorno gred odblokirajte ročno, 
uporabite vijak v centru glave. 
Če se anomalija še vedno pojavlja, 
zamenjajte obtočno črpalko. 

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� On O�

Situacija anomalije (obtočna črpalka 
nadaljuje z delovanjem).
Nizka napajalna napetost

Napetost izven razpona. Preverite električno napajanje.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� On O� O�

Električna anomalija
(Obtočna črpalka blokirana)

Obtočna črpalka je blokirana zaradi 
prenizkega napajanja ali pa zaradi 
hude okvare. 

Preverite električno napajanje, če se 
anomalija še vedno pojavlja, zamenjajte 
obtočno črpalko. 

Legenda:
 1 - Gumb za izbiro funkcij
 2 - LED zelene barve (G) / LED rdeče 

barve (R)
 3 - 4 LED rumene barve (Y)
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1.25 OBEHOVÉ ČERPADLO
Kotol sa dodáva s obehovým čerpadlom vybave-
ným regulátorom rýchlosti.
Tieto nastavenia sú vhodné pre väčšinu inšta-
lačných riešení.

Obehové čerpadlo je vybavené elektronickým 
ovládaním, ktoré umožňuje nastaviť pokročilé 
funkcie. Pre správny chod zariadenia je potrebné 
zvoliť najvhodnejší pracovný režim pre danú sú-
stavu a z možného rozsahu vybrať rýchlosť, ktorá 
umožní energeticky najúspornejšiu prevádzku.

Regulácia By-pass (časť 31 Obr. 1-31). Kotol sa 
dodáva z výroby s úplne otvoreným bypassom.
V prípade potreby pre špecifické požiadavky 
inštalácie môžete nastaviť bypass z minima 
(spínač bypass uzavretý) na maximum (spínač 
bypass otvorený). Vykonajte reguláciu pomocou 
plochého skrutkovača, otáčaním v smere hodi-
nových ručičiek sa spínač bypass otvorí, proti 
smeru sa zatvorí.

Zobrazenie prevádzkového stavu. Počas nor-
málnej prevádzky stavová LED (2) svieti nazele-
no, štyri žlté LED (3) indikujú príkon obehového 
čerpadla podľa nasledujúcej tabuľky: 

Led obehového 
čerpadla Spotreba

G Y Y Y Y

On On O� O� O�
0 ÷ 25 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
25 ÷ 50 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�
50 ÷ 75 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On
75 ÷ 100 %

Voľba pracovného režimu. Stlačením tlačidla 
(1) sa zobrazí informácia o aktuálnom pracov-
nom režime.

Pre zmenu pracovného režimu stlačte tlačidlo 
na 2 až 10 sekúnd, kým nezačne blikať aktuálne 
nastavenie; následne sa pri každom stlačení 
tlačidla budú postupne cyklicky zobrazovať 
všetky prístupné funkcie. Ak niekoľko sekúnd 
nevykonáte žiadnu operáciu, do pamäte čerpadla 
sa uloží nastavený režim a vráti sa zobrazenie 
aktuálneho pracovného režimu.

Upozornenie: Obehové čerpadlo má rôzne 
režimy prevádzky, z ktorých si musíte vybrať 
podľa konštantnej krivky v nasledujúcej tabuľke.

Led obehového 
čerpadla Popis

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
Nepoužívať

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�

Konštantná krivka 
rýchlosť 2

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On

Konštantná krivka 
rýchlosť 3 (výcho-
diskové nastave-
nie pre Victrix 
EXA 28 1 ErP)

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� On

Konštantná krivka 
rýchlosť 4 (výcho-
diskové nastave-
nie pre Victrix 
EXA 32 1 ErP)

Konštantná krivka: obehové čerpadlo udržiava 
konštantné otáčky.

Zablokovanie tlačidla voľby. Tlačidlo má funk-
ciu, ktorá dokáže zablokovať jeho funkčnosť, aby 
sa zabránilo neúmyselným zmenám nastavenia; 
pre zablokovanie ovládacieho panelu je potrebné 
stlačiť na dlhšie než 10 sekúnd (počas ktorých 
bude blikať aktuálna konfigurácia) tlačidlo 
(1); úspešné zablokovanie signalizuje blikanie 
všetkých LED na ovládacom paneli. Funkčnosť 
tlačidla odblokujete tak, že ho zase stlačíte na 
dlhšie než 10 sekúnd.

Diagnostika v reálnom čase: v prípade poruchy 
poskytujú LED informácie, týkajúce sa chodu 
obehového čerpadla, viď tabuľku (Obr. 1-29):

Led obehového čerpadla
(prvá červená LED) Popis Diagnostika Náprava

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� O� On
Zablokované obehové čerpadlo

Obehové čerpadlo sa nedokáže sa-
močinne uviesť do chodu z dôvodu 
poruchy.

Počkajte, až čerpadlo samo vykoná 
pokusy o odblokovanie alebo manuálne 
uvoľnite hriadeľ motora prostredníc-
tvom skrutky uprostred hlavy.
Ak sa porucha neodstráni, vymeňte 
čerpadlo.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� On O�

Anomálna situácia (čerpadlo naďalej 
pracuje).
nízke napätie v sieti

Napätie mimo požadovaný rozsah. Skontrolujte elektrické napájanie.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� On O� O�

Anomália elektrického napájania
(Zablokované obehové čerpadlo)

Čerpadlo je zablokované v dôsledku 
nedostatočného elektrického napájania 
alebo vážnej poruchy.

Skontrolujte elektrické napájanie, ak sa 
porucha neodstráni, vymeňte čerpadlo.

Vysvetlivky:
 1 - Tlačidlo pre voľbu funkcií
 2 - LED červená (G) / zelená (R)
 3 - 4 LED žlté (Y)
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1.25 POMPA DE CIRCULAŢIE.
Centrala este livrată cu pompă de circulaţie 
echipată cu regulator de viteză.
Aceste sisteme sunt potrivite pentru cea mai mare 
parte a instalaţiilor.

Pompa de circulație este dotată cu un sistem 
electronic de comandă care permite setarea unor 
funcții complexe. Pentru o funcționare corectă 
alegeți tipul de funcționare cel mai potrivit 
instalației şi selectați viteza în limita disponibilă 
favorizând economisirea de energie.

Reglarea dispozitivului by-pass (poz. 31 Fig. 
1-31). Standard, by-pass-ul centralei este com-
plet deschis.
În caz de necesitate este posibilă reglarea dis-
pozitivului by-pass în funcţie de exigenţele 
instalaţiei de la un minim (by-pass închis) la un 
maxim (by-pass deschis). Reglați cu ajutorul unei 
şurubelniţe; rotiţi în sensul acelor de ceasornic, 
pentru a deschide dispozitivul by-pass şi în sens 
invers acelor de ceasornic, pentru a-l închide.

Afișare stare de funcționare. În timpul func-
ţionării normale ledul de stare (2) este aprins 
cu o lumină de culoare verde, cele patru leduri 
galbene (3) indică consumul de curent al pompei 
de circulaţie conform indicaţiilor din tabelul 
de mai jos:

Led pompă de circu-
lație Curent absorbit

G Y Y Y Y

On On O� O� O�
0 ÷ 25 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
25 ÷ 50 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�
50 ÷ 75 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On
75 ÷ 100 %

Selectarea modalității de funcționare. Pentru 
a vedea modalitatea de funcționare actuală este 
suficientă o simplă apăsare a tastei (1).

Pentru a schimba modalitatea de funcţionare, 
menţineţi apăsată tasta respectivă timp de 2 - 10 
secunde până când configuraţia actuală devine 
intermitentă; în continuare, la fiecare apăsare a 
tastei sunt derulate ciclic toate funcţiile posibile. 
După câteva secunde, fără a efectua vreo operație, 
pompa de circulație memorizează modalitatea 
selectată şi revine la afişarea modului de func-
ționare.

Atenţie: Pompa de circulaţie are incorporate 
diferite modalităţi de funcţionare, cu toate aces-
tea trebuie aleasă modalitatea de funcţionare cu 
curbă constantă, conform indicaţiilor din tabelul 
de mai jos.

Led pompă de circu-
lație Descriere

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
Nu utilizaţi

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�

Curbă constantă 
viteza 2

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On

Curbă constantă 
viteza 3 (standard 
pentru Victrix 
EXA 28 1 ErP)

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� On

Curbă constantă 
viteza 4 (standard 
pentru Victrix 
EXA 32 1 ErP)

Curbă constantă: pompa de circulaţie funcţio-
nează păstrând viteza constantă.

Blocarea tastei de selectare. Tasta este prevăzută 
cu o funcție care blochează funcționarea acesteia 
în scopul prevenirii modificărilor accidentale; 
pentru a bloca panoul de control mențineți 
apăsată timp de minim 10 secunde (configurația 
actuală este intermitentă) tasta (1), blocarea este 
semnalată de iluminarea intermitentă a tuturor 
ledurilor panoului de control. Pentru a debloca 
tasta, mențineți-o din nou apăsată timp de minim 
10 secunde.

Diagnostic în timp real: în caz de funcționare 
defectuoasă ledurile furnizează informațiile 
privind modul de funcționare a pompei de cir-
culație, vezi tabelul (Fig. 1-29):

Led pompă de circulație
(primul led roșu) Descriere Diagnostic Soluţie

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� O� On
Pompă de circulație blocată

Pompa de circulație nu reuşeşte să 
repornească în mod automat din cauza 
unei anomalii

Aşteptați ca pompa de circulație să 
efectueze tentativele de deblocare au-
tomată sau deblocați manual arborele 
motorului acționând asupra şurubului 
de la centrul capului.
Dacă anomalia persistă, înlocuiți pom-
pa de circulație.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� On O�

Situație anormală (pompa de circulație 
continuă să funcționeze).
valoare redusă a tensiunii de alimentare

Tensiune în afara intervalului Controlați alimentarea cu energie 
electrică

R Y Y Y Y

On O� On O� O�

Anomalie electrică
(Pompă de circulație blocată)

Pompa de circulație este blocată din 
cauza unei alimentări insuficiente sau 
a unei funcționări defectuoase grave

Controlați alimentarea cu energie elec-
trică, dacă anomalia persistă înlocuiți 
pompa de circulație

Legendă:
 1 - Tastă de selectare a funcțiilor
 2 - Led de culoare verde (G)/roșie (R)
 3 - 4 Leduri de culoare galbenă (Y)
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1.25 POMPA OBIEGOWA.
Dostarczony kocioł zawiera pompę obiegową 
wyposażoną w regulator prędkości. 
Takie ustawienia są odpowiednie dla większości 
rozwiązań instalacyjnych.

Pompa obiegowa jest wyposażona w elektronicz-
ny układ sterowania, który pozwala na ustawienie 
zaawansowanych funkcji. Aby zapewnić prawi-
dłowe działanie, typ systemu działania należy 
dostosować do instalacji i wybrać prędkość w 
dostępnym zakresie, stawiając na pierwszym 
miejscu oszczędność energii.

Regulacja By-pass (szcz. 31 Rys. 1-31). Kocioł 
opuszcza fabrykę z otwartym by-passem.
W przypadku potrzeby dostosowania do szcze-
gólnych wymagań instalacji by-pass można 
ustawić w pozycji z zakresu minimum (by-pass 
zamknięty) do maksimum (by-pass otwarty). 
Wyregulować za pomocą płaskiego śrubokręta, 
obracając w prawo otwieramy by-pass, w kierun-
ku przeciwnym zamykamy by-pass.

Wyświetlanie stanu pracy. Podczas normalnego 
działania LED stanu (2) świeci się na zielono, 
cztery żółte LED (3) pokazują pobór pompy 
obiegowej zgodnie z poniższą tabelą:

Led pompy obiegowej Pobór

G Y Y Y Y

On On O� O� O�
0 ÷ 25 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
25 ÷ 50 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�
50 ÷ 75 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On
75 ÷ 100 %

Normalny tryb działania. Aby zobaczyć aktual-
ny tryb działania, należy jednorazowo nacisnąć 
na przycisk (1).

Aby zmienić tryb działania, należy nacisnąć i 
przytrzymać przycisk od 2 do 10 sekund, aż do 
migania bieżącej konfiguracji, po każdym naci-
śnięciu na przycisk można przeglądać cyklicznie 
wszystkie możliwe funkcje Po upłynięciu kilku 
sekund bez wykonywania jakichkolwiek czyn-
ności pompa obiegowa zapisuje wybrany tryb i 
powraca do wyświetlania trybu działania.

Uwaga: Pompa obiegowa włączyła różne tryby 
pracy, tym niemniej należy wybrać tryb pracy z 
krzywą stałą zgodnie z poniższą tabelą.

Led pompy obiegowej Opis

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
Nie używać

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�

Krzywa stała, 
prędkość 2

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On

Stała krzywa pręd-
kości 3 (default 
dla Victrix EXA 
28 1 ErP)

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� On

Stała krzywa pręd-
kości 4 (default 
dla Victrix EXA 
32 1 ErP)

Krzywa stała: pompa obiegowa pracuje z zacho-
waniem stałej prędkości.

Blokada przycisku wyboru. Przycisk jest wypo-
sażony w funkcję, która blokuje jego działanie, 
aby zapobiec przypadkowym zmianom, w celu 
zablokowania panelu sterowania należy nacisnąć 
i przytrzymać przez ponad 10 sekund (w czasie 
których miga bieżąca konfiguracja) przycisk 
(1), włączona blokada jest sygnalizowana przez 
miganie wszystkich led panela sterowania. Aby 
odblokować przycisk, należy ponownie nacisnąć 
i przytrzymać przez ponad 10 sekund.

Diagnostykę w czasie rzeczywistym: w przy-
padku nieprawidłowego działania led dostarczają 
informacji dotyczących działania pompy obiego-
wej, zob. tabela (rys. 1-29):

Led pompy obiegowej
(pierwszy czerwony led) Opis Diagnostyka Środek zaradczy

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� O� On
Zablokowana pompa obiegowa

Pompa obiegowa nie może automatycz-
nie ponownie się uruchomić z powodu 
anomalii

Należy zaczekać na wykonanie przez pom-
pę obiegowa prób automatycznego odblo-
kowania lub odblokować wał silnika ręcznie 
przy użyciu śrubę na środku głowicy.
Jeśli anomalia nie ustępuje, należy wymie-
nić pompę obiegową.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� On O�

Nieprawidłowa sytuacja (pompa obie-
gowa kontynuuje pracę).
niskie ciśnienie zasilania

Napięcie poza zasięgiem Należy sprawdzić zasilanie elektryczne.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� On O� O�

Anomalia elektryczna
(Zablokowana pompa obiegowa)

Pompa obiegowa jest zablokowane z 
powodu zbyt niskiego zasilania lub 
poważnej awarii

Sprawdzić zasilanie elektryczne, jeśli 
usterka nadal występuje, należy wy-
mienić pompę obiegową.

Opis:
 1 - Przycisk wyboru funkcji
 2 - Led zielony (G) / czerwony (R)
 3 - 4 Led żółty (Y)
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1.25 KERINGTETŐ SZIVATTYÚ.
A kazánt egy sebességszabályzóval felszerelt 
keringtető szivattyúval szállítjuk.
Ezen beállítások lefedik a fűtés- és melegvíz 
rendszerek többségét.

A keringető szivattyút egy elektromos vezérlő-
rendszer irányítja, amely segítségével speciális 
beállításokat is elvégezhet. A megfelelő működés 
érdekében a rendszernek leginkább megfelelő 
üzemmódot kell kiválasztani, és a sebesség beállí-
tás során törekedni kell az energiatakarékosságra.

A by-pass szabályozása (1-31 ábra 31 rész). A 
kazánon a by-pass gyári beállításban teljesen ki 
van nyitva.
Amennyiben speciális rendszerigények ezt szük-
ségessé teszik, a by-pass egy minimum (by-pass 
zárva) és egy maximum (by-pass nyitva) szint 
között szabályozható. A szabályozáshoz egy lapos 
csavarhúzóval forgassa el a csavart: óramutató 
járásával megegyező irányban nyitja, óramutató 
járásával ellentétes irányban zárja.

Az üzemmód megjelenítése. A normál műkö-
dés közben az állapotjelző led (2) zöld színnel 
világít, a négy sárga led (3) a keringető szivattyú 
teljesítményfelvételét mutatják a következő 
táblázat szerint.

Keringtető szivattyú 
ledje

Teljesítményfel-
vétel

G Y Y Y Y

On On O� O� O�
0 ÷ 25 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
25 ÷ 50 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�
50 ÷ 75 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On
75 ÷ 100 %

Az üzemi sebesség kiválasztása. Az éppen hasz-
nált üzemmód beállításához elegendő egyszer 
megnyomni a gombot (1).

Az üzemmód megváltoztatásához nyomja meg, 
és tartsa lenyomva a 2-essel jelölt gombot 10 
másodpercig, illetve addig, amíg az aktuális 
konfiguráció villogni nem kezd. A gomb minden 
egyes megnyomásakor a lehetséges funkciók 
ciklikus sorrendben váltakoznak. Ha néhány 
másodpercig semmilyen műveletet nem végez, 
a keringtető szivattyú menti a kiválasztott üzem-
módot, és a kijelzőn ismét az üzemmód látható.

Figyelem: A kazán több üzemmód választó kap-
csolóval is fel van szerelve, de a kazán működését 
állandó sebesség görbe alapján történő üzeme-
lésre kell beállítani az alábbi táblázat alapján.

Keringtető szivattyú 
ledje Leírás

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
Ne használja

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�

2. állandó sebesség 
görbe

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On

3. állandó sebesség 
görbe (Victrix 
EXA 28 1 ErP 
esetében ez az 
alapbeállítás)

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� On

4. állandó sebesség 
görbe (Victrix 
EXA 32 1 ErP 
esetében ez az 
alapbeállítás)

Állandó sebesség görbe: a keringtető szivattyú 
állandó sebességet biztosít a rendszerben.

A kiválasztó gomb lezárása. A gomb rendel-
kezik egy olyan lezáró funkcióval is, amellyel 
megakadályozhatók a véletlen módosítások. Ez 
a funkció a kezelőfelületet is lezárja. A funkció 
aktiválásához tartsa lenyomva az 1-es gombot 
legalább 10 másodpercig (eközben az aktuális 
konfiguráció villog). A sikeres lezárást az jelzi, 
hogy a kezelőfelület minden ledje villog. A lezárás 
feloldásához tartsa ismét lenyomva a gombot 10 
másodpercig.

Valós idejű diagnosztika: egy esetleges meghi-
básodás esetén a ledek információval szolgáltat-
nak a kazán állapotáról. Lásd az 1-29 táblázatot:

Keringtető szivattyú ledje
(első piros led) Leírás Diagnosztika Megoldás

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� O� On
A keringtető szivattyú leállt

A keringtető szivattyú egy meghibáso-
dás következtében nem tud automati-
kus üzemmódban elindulni

Várja meg, hogy a keringető szivattyú 
megpróbáljon önállóan újraindulni, 
vagy oldja ki kézzel a motortengelyt, 
tengelyfejen található csavar segítségével.
Ha a hiba továbbra is fennáll, cserélje ki 
a keringtető szivattyút.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� On O�

Rendellenesség (a keringtető szivattyú 
tovább üzemel)
alacsony tápfeszültség

A feszültség üzemi tartományon kívül 
van. Ellenőrizze az áramellátást.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� On O� O�

Elektromos meghibásodás
(A keringtető szivattyú leállt)

A keringtető szivattyú túl alacsonyszin-
tű áramellátás vagy súlyos üzemhiba 
miatt blokkolt

Ellenőrizze az áramellátást, ha a hiba 
továbbra is fennáll, cserélje ki a kering-
tető szivattyút.

Jelmagyarázat:
 1 - Funkció választó gomb
 2 - Zöld (G) / piros (R) led
 3 - 4 sárgán (Y) világító led

ΕΓ
Κ

ΑΤ
Α

ΣΤ
ΑΤ

Η
Σ

Χ
ΡΗ

ΣΤ
Η

Σ
ΣΥ

Ν
ΤΗ

ΡΗ
ΣΗ

1.25 ΑΝΤΛΙΑ ΚΥΚΛΟΦΟΡΙΑΣ.
Ο λέβητας παρέχεται με κυκλοφορητή που είναι 
εξοπλισμένος με ρυθμιστή ταχύτητας.
Οι ρυθμίσεις αυτές είναι κατάλληλες για τις 
περισσότερες εγκαταστάσεις.

Ο κυκλοφορητής είναι εξοπλισμένος με ένα σύ-
στημα ηλεκτρονικού ελέγχου που σας επιτρέπει 
να ρυθμίσετε τις προηγμένες λειτουργίες. Για μια 
σωστή λειτουργία είναι απαραίτητο να επιλέξετε 
τον τύπο της πιο κατάλληλης λειτουργίας για 
την εγκατάσταση και να επιλέξετε την ταχύτητα 
στο διαθέσιμο εύρος ευνοώντας την εξοικονό-
μηση ενέργειας.

Ρυθμιστής By-pass (λεπτομ. 31 Εικ. 1-31). Ο 
λέβητας βγαίνει από το εργοστάσιο με το by-pass 
εντελώς ανοιχτό.
Σε περίπτωση ανάγκης για συγκεκριμένες απαι-
τήσεις εγκατάστασης μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε το 
by-pass από ένα ελάχιστο (by-pass κλειστό) σε 
ένα μέγιστο (by-pass ανοιχτό). Προχωρήστε 
στη ρύθμιση με ένα κατσαβίδι, περιστρέφοντας 
δεξιόστροφα το by-pass ανοίγει ενώ αριστερό-
στροφα κλείνει.

Προβολή της κατάστασης λειτουργίας. Κατά 
τη διάρκεια της κανονικής λειτουργίας το led 
της κατάστασης (2) είναι αναμμένο σε χρώμα 
πράσινο, τα τέσσερα κίτρινα led (3) δείχνουν την 
απορρόφηση του κυκλοφορητή ανάλογα με τον 
ακόλουθο πίνακα:

Led κυκλοφορητή Απορρόφηση

G Y Y Y Y

On On O� O� O�
0 ÷ 25 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
25 ÷ 50 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�
50 ÷ 75 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On
75 ÷ 100 %

Επιλογή κατάστασης λειτουργίας. Για να δείτε 
την τρέχουσα κατάσταση λειτουργίας αρκεί ένα 
απλό πάτημα του κουμπιού (1).

Για να αλλάξετε τις καταστάσεις λειτουργίας 
πατήστε το κουμπί από 2 έως 10 δευτερόλεπτα 
έως ότου αρχίσει να αναβοσβήνει η τρέχουσα δι-
αμόρφωση, μετά από κάθε πάτημα του κουμπιού 
κυλούν κυκλικά όλες οι πιθανές λειτουργίες. 
Αφού περάσουν μερικά δευτερόλεπτα χωρίς να 
εκτελέσετε καμία λειτουργία ο κυκλοφορητής 
αποθηκεύει την επιλεγμένη κατάσταση και επι-
στρέφει στην προβολή της λειτουργίας.

Προσοχή: Ο κυκλοφορητής έχει ενσωματώσει 
ποικίλες καταστάσεις λειτουργίας, παρόλα αυτά 
είναι απαραίτητο να επιλέξετε την κατάσταση 
λειτουργίας με σταθερή καμπύλη σύμφωνα με 
τον ακόλουθο πίνακα.

Led κυκλοφορητή Περιγραφή

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�

Δεν χρησιμοποι-
είται

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�

Σταθερή καμπύλη 
ταχύτητα 2

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On

Σταθερή καμπύλη 
ταχύτητα 3 (ως 
αρχικό για Victrix 
EXA 28 1 ErP)

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� On

Σταθερή καμπύλη 
ταχύτητα 4(ως αρ-
χικό Victrix EXA 
32 1 ErP)

Σταθερή καμπύλη: ο κυκλοφορητής λειτουργεί 
διατηρώντας τη σταθερή ταχύτητα.

Κλείδωμα κουμπιού επιλογής. Το κουμπί είναι 
εξοπλισμένο με μια λειτουργία που κλειδώνει τη 
λειτουργία του προκειμένου να αποτρέψει τυχαί-
ες αλλαγές. Για να κλειδώσετε τον πίνακα ελέγ-
χου θα πρέπει να πατήσετε για περισσότερο από 
10 δευτερόλεπτα (κατά τη διάρκεια των οποίων η 
τρέχουσα διαμόρφωση αναβοσβήνει) το κουμπί 
(1). Το κλείδωμα επισημαίνεται όταν αρχίσουν να 
αναβοσβήνουν όλα τα led του πίνακα ελέγχου. 
Για να ξεκλειδώσετε το κουμπί πατήστε ξανά για 
περισσότερο από 10 δευτερόλεπτα.

Διαγνωστικά σε πραγματικό χρόνο: σε περί-
πτωση δυσλειτουργίας τα led παρέχουν πληρο-
φορίες σχετικά με την κατάσταση της λειτουργία 
του κυκλοφορητή, δείτε πίνακα (Εικ. 1-29):

Led κυκλοφορητή
(πρώτο led κόκκινο) Περιγραφή Διαγνωστικά Διορθωτικά μέτρα

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� O� On
Κυκλοφορητής μπλοκαρισμένος Ο κυκλοφορητής δεν ξεκινάει αυτόμα-

τα εξαιτίας κάποιας ανωμαλίας.

Περιμένετε μέχρι ο κυκλοφορητής να εκτελέσει 
τις προσπάθειες της αυτόματης απεμπλοκής ή 
ξεμπλοκάρετε χειροκίνητα τον άξονα του κινητή-
ρα γυρνώντας τη βίδα στο κέντρο της κεφαλής. 
Αν η ανωμαλία παραμένει αντικαταστήστε τον 
κυκλοφορητή.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� On O�

Ανώμαλη κατάσταση (ο κυκλοφορητής 
συνεχίζει να λειτουργεί).
Χαμηλή τάση τροφοδοσίας

Τάση εκτός εύρους. Ελέγξτε την ηλεκτρική τροφοδοσία

R Y Y Y Y

On O� On O� O�

Ηλεκτρική ανωμαλία
(Κυκλοφορητής μπλοκαρισμένος)

Ο κυκλοφορητής είναι μπλοκαρισμέ-
νος λόγω πολύ χαμηλής τροφοδοσίας 
ή σοβαρής δυσλειτουργίας.

Ελέγξτε την ηλεκτρική τροφοδοσία, αν η 
ανωμαλία παραμένει αντικαταστήστε τον 
κυκλοφορητή.

Λεζάντα:
 1  -  Κουμπί επιλογής λειτουργιών
 2  -  Led χρώματος πράσινο (G) / 

κόκκινο (R)
 3  -  4 Led χρώματος κίτρινο (Y)
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1.25 CIRCULATION PUMP.
The boiler is supplied with circulator fitted with 
speed regulator.
These settings are suitable for most systems.

In fact, the pump is equipped with electronic 
control to set advanced functions. For proper op-
eration one must select the most suitable type of 
operation for the system and select a speed in the 
available range, with a focus on energy savings.

By-pass Regulation (part. 31 Fig. 1-31). The 
boiler leaves the factory with all bypasses open.
If necessary, the by-pass can be regulated to 
system requirements from minimum (by-pass 
closed) to maximum (by-pass open). Adjust 
using a flat head screwdriver, turn clockwise 
and open the by-pass, anticlockwise it is closed.

Display of operation status. During normal 
operation the status LED (2) is on green, the four 
yellow LEDs (3) indicate circulator absorption 
according to the following table:

Circulating pump LED Absorption

G Y Y Y Y

On On O� O� O�
0 ÷ 25 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
25 ÷ 50 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�
50 ÷ 75 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On
75 ÷ 100 %

Selection of operating mode. To see the current 
operation mode it is sufficient to press button 
(1) once.

To change operation mode press the button 
for between 2 to 10 seconds until the current 
configuration flashing, each time the button is 
pressed all possible functions are scrolled cycli-
cally. After a few seconds without doing any 
operation the circulator memorises the selected 
mode and goes back to operation display.

Attention: The circulator has various built-in 
operation modes, however the constant curve 
operation mode must be selected according to 
the following table.

Circulating pump LED Description

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
Do not use

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�

Constant curve 
speed 2

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On

Constant curve 
speed 3 (default 
for Victrix EXA 
28 1 ErP)

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� On

Constant curve 
speed 4 (default 
for Victrix EXA 
32 1 ErP)

Constant curve: the circulator operates maintain-
ing constant speed.

Selection button lock. The button has a feature 
that locks its operation to prevent accidental 
modifications, to lock the control panel it is 
necessary to press button (1) longer than 10 
seconds (during which the current configuration 
flashes), the active lock is signalled by all LEDs of 
the control panel flashing. To unlock the button 
press again longer than 10 seconds.

Real time diagnostics: in the event of mal-
function the LEDs provide information on the 
circulator operation status, see table (Fig. 1-29):

Circulating pump LED
(first red LED) Description Diagnostics Remedy

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� O� On
Circulator pump blocked The circulator pump cannot restart 

automatically due to an anomaly

Wait for the circulator to make auto-
matic release attempts or manually 
release the motor shaft acting on the 
screw in the centre of the head.
If the anomaly persists replace the 
circulator.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� On O�

Abnormal situation (the circulator 
continues operating).
low power supply voltage

Voltage off range Check power supply.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� On O� O�

Electrical fault
(Circulator pump blocked)

The circulator is locked due to power 
supply too low or serious malfunction

Check the power supply, if the anomaly 
persists replace the circulator.

Key:
 1 - Function selection button
 2 - Green (G) / red (R) LED
 3 - 4 yellow LEDs (Y)
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1.25 OBĚHOVÉ ČERPADLO.
Kotel je dodáván s čerpadlem s regulátorem 
otáček.
Tyto nastavení jsou vhodny pro většinu řešení 
na zařízeních.

Oběhové čerpadlo je vybaveno elektronickým 
ovládáním, které povoluje nastavit pokrokové 
funkce. Pro správnou činnost je nutné zvolit nej-
vhodnější typ činnosti zařízení a zvolit rychlost 
z rozsahu, který je k dispozici, přičemž se dává 
přednost energetické úspoře.

Regulace bypassu (část 31 Obr. 1-31). Kotel je 
nastaven z výroby se zcela otevřeným bypassem. 
V případě potřeby pro specifické požadavky 
instalace můžete nastavit bypass z minima (by-
pass uzavřený) na maximum (bypass otevřený). 
Regulaci proveďte pomocí plochého šroubováku, 
otáčením ve směru hodinových ručiček se bypass 
otevírá, v proti směru se zavírá.

Zobrazení stavů činnosti kotle. Během nor-
málního provozu stavová LED (2) svítí zeleně, 
čtyři žluté LED (3) indikují příkon oběhového 
čerpadla podle následující tabulky:

Led oběhového 
čerpadla Příkon

G Y Y Y Y

On On O� O� O�
0 ÷ 25 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
25 ÷ 50 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�
50 ÷ 75 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On
75 ÷ 100 %

Volba druhu činnosti. Pro zobrazení aktuálního 
druhu činnosti stačí jednou stisknout tlačítko (1).

Pro změnu druhu činnosti stiskněte tlačítko na 
dobu od 2 do 10 sekund, dokud nezačne blikat 
aktuální konfigurace, pak po každém stisknutí 
tlačítka se cyklicky procházejí všechny možné 
funkce podle tabulky. Po uplynutí několika 
sekund bez provedení jakékoli činnosti si obě-
hové čerpadlo uloží do paměti zvolený druh 
činnosti a vrátí se zpět k zobrazení činnosti.

Upozornění: Oběhové čerpadlo má různé reži-
my provozu, ze kterých si musíte vybrat podle 
konstantní křivky v následující tabulce.

Led oběhového 
čerpadla Popis

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
Nepoužívat

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�

Konstantní křivka 
rychlost 2

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On

Konstantní křivka 
rychlosti 3 (vý-
chozí nastavení 
pro Victrix EXA 
28 1 ErP)

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� On

Konstantní křivka 
rychlosti 4 (vý-
chozí nastavení 
pro Victrix EXA 
32 1 ErP)

Konstantní křivka: oběhové čerpadlo pracuje s 
udržováním konstantních otáček.

Blokování tlačítka volby. Tlačítko je vybaveno 
funkcí, která blokuje jeho provoz, aby se zabrá-
nilo náhodným změnám; k uzamčení ovládacího 
panelu je nutné stisknout na více než 10 sekund 
(během nichž aktuální konfiguraci bliká) tlačít-
ko (1); provedené zablokování je signalizováno 
blikáním všech LED na ovládacím panelu. Pro 
odblokování tlačítka je znovu stiskněte na více 
než 10 sekund.

Diagnostika v reálném čase: v případě závad 
poskytují LED informace o stavu činnosti čer-
padla, viz tabulku (obr. 1-29):

Led oběhového čerpadla
(první červená LED) Popis Diagnostika Náprava

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� O� On
Oběhové čerpadlo zablokované

Oběhové čerpadlo není schopno star-
tu v automatickém režimu z důvodu 
poruchy

Počkejte, až oběhové čerpadlo provede 
pokusy o automatické odblokování 
nebo ručně odblokujte hřídel motoru 
pomocí šroubu uprostřed hlavy.
Pokud závada přetrvává, vyměňte 
oběhové čerpadlo.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� On O�

Anomální situace (oběhové čerpadlo 
pokračuje v činnosti).
nízké napájecí napětí

Napětí mimo rozsah Zkontrolujte elektrické napájení.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� On O� O�

Elektrická závada
(Oběhové čerpadlo zablokované)

Čerpadlo je zablokované z důvodu 
příliš nízkého napájení nebo závažné 
poruchy

Zkontrolujte elektrického napájení, 
pokud závada přetrvává, vyměňte 
oběhové čerpadlo.

Vysvětlivky:
 1 - Tlačítko volby funkcí
 2 - Zelená LED (G) / červená LED (R)
 3 - 4 žluté LED (Y)

М
О

Н
ТА

Ж
Н

И
К

П
О

ТР
ЕБ

И
ТЕ

Л
ТЕ

ХН
И

К 
П

О
 П

О
ДД

РЪ
Ж

КА
ТА

1.25 ЦИРКУЛАЦИОННА ПОМПА.
Котелът се доставя с циркулационна помпа, 
снабдена с регулатор на скоростта.
Тези настройки са подходящи за голяма част 
от инсталационните решения.

Циркулационната помпа е окомплектована 
с командна електроника, която позволява 
да настроите по-детайлни функции. За 
правилно функциониране е необходимо да 
изберете вида работа, който е най-подходящ 
за инсталацията, и да изберете скоростта в 
наличните рамки, като акцентирате върху 
енергоспестяването.

Регулиране на байпас (част 31 Фиг. 1-31). 
Котелът излиза от фабриката с изцяло от-
ворен байпас.
При нужда, поради специфични инстала-
ционни изисквания байпасът може да се 
регулира от минимум (затворен байпас) до 
максимум (отворен байпас). Регулирайте с 
отвертка: като завъртите по посока на дви-
жение на часовниковата стрелка, байпасът се 
отваря, а в посока обратна на движението на 
часовниковата стрелка се затваря.

Визуализация на работния режим. По време 
на нормалната работа светлинният инди-
катор за състояние (2) свети в зелен цвят, а 
четирите жълти светлинни индикатора (3) 
показват консумацията на циркулационната 
помпа съгласно следната таблица:

Светлинен индикатор 
на циркулационната 

помпа
Консумация

G Y Y Y Y

On On O� O� O�
0 ÷ 25 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
25 ÷ 50 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�
50 ÷ 75 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On
75 ÷ 100 %

Избор на работен режим. За да видите 
актуалния работен режим, е достатъчно да 
натиснете еднократно бутона (1).

За да смените работния режим, натиснете 
бутона от 2 до 10 секунди, докато актуалната 
конфигурация започне да мига, а след всяко 
натискане на бутона циклично се показват 
всички възможни функции. След изминаване 
на няколко секунди без извършване на какви-
то и да е операции, циркулационната помпа 
запаметява избрания режим и се връща към 
визуализация на работата.

Внимание: Циркулационната помпа има 
различни работни режими, но е необходимо 
да изберете работния режим с постоянна 
крива съгласно таблицата по-долу.

Светлинен индикатор 
на циркулационната 

помпа
Описание

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
Не използвайте

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�

Постоянна крива 
скорост 2

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On

Постоянна крива 
скорост 3 (стан-
дартно за Victrix 
EXA 28 1 ErP)

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� On

Постоянна крива 
скорост 4 (стан-
дартно за Victrix 
EXA 32 1 ErP)

Постоянна крива: циркулационната помпа 
работи, като поддържа постоянна скорост.

Блокиране на бутона за избор. Бутонът 
разполага с функция, която блокира работата 
му, за да се предотвратят случайни промени. 
За да се блокира контролният панел е необ-
ходимо да натиснете за повече от 10 секунди 
(по време на които актуалната конфигурация 
мига) бутон (1), а настъпилото блокиране 
бива показано чрез мигане на всички свет-
линни индикатори на контролния панел. За 
да разблокирате бутона, го натиснете отново 
за повече от 10 секунди.

Диагностика в реално време: в случай на 
неизправност светлинните индикатори 
предоставят информация за работното 
състояние на циркулационната помпа, вж 
таблицата (Фиг. 1-29):

Светлинен индикатор на  
циркулационната помпа

(първи червен светлинен индикатор)
Описание Диагностика Решение

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� O� On
Блокирала циркулационна помпа

Циркулационната помпа не успява да 
рестартира автоматично поради наличие 
на проблем

Изчакайте циркулационната помпа да направи 
опитите за автоматично разблокиране или раз-
блокирайте ръчно вала на мотора чрез винта, 
разположен в центъра на главата. Ако проблемът 
не изчезва, сменете циркулационната помпа.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� On O�

Необичайна ситуация (циркулацион-
ната помпа продължава да работи).
ниско захранващо напрежение

Напрежение извън позволените граници Проверете електрическото захранване.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� On O� O�

Проблем по електрическата част
(Блокирала циркулационна 
помпа)

Циркулационната помпа е блокирала пора-
ди твърде ниско захранване или сериозна 
неизправност

Проверете електрическото захранване и 
ако проблемът не изчезне, сменете цирку-
лационната помпа.

Легенда:
 1 - Бутон за избор на функции
 2 - Зелен (G) / червен (R) светлинен 

индикатор 
 3 - 4 Жълт светлинен индикатор (Y)
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1.25 CIRCULATIEPOMP.
De ketel wordt geleverd met circulatiepomp, 
voorzien van een snelheidsregelaar.
Deze instellingen zijn geschikt voor de meeste 
installaties.

De circulatiepomp is uitgerust met besturings-
elektronica waarmee de gewenste functies kun-
nen worden ingesteld. Voor een correcte werking 
moet u het werkingstype kiezen dat het meest 
geschikt is voor de isntallatie en een snelheid 
selecteren binnen de beschikbare range, waarbij 
voorkeur aan energiebesparing wordt gegeven.

Afstelling by-pass (det. 31 Fig. 1-31). De ketel 
verlaat de fabriek met de by-pass volledig open.
Indien dit omwille van specifieke installatiever-
eisten nodig is, is het mogelijk om de by-pass bij 
te regelen van een minimum (by-pass gesloten) 
naar een maximum (by-pass geopend). Voer de 
afstelling uit met een scherpe schroevendraaier, 
door rechtsom te draaien wordt de by-pass geo-
pend, linksom wordt die gesloten.

Weergave werkingsstatus. Tijdens de normale 
werking is de led (2) die de staat aantoont aan en 
groen, de vier gele leds (3) duiden de absorptie 
van de circulatiepomp aan volgens de onder-
staande tabel:

Led circulatiepomp Opname

G Y Y Y Y

On On O� O� O�
0 ÷ 25 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
25 ÷ 50 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�
50 ÷ 75 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On
75 ÷ 100 %

Selectie werkwijze. Om de huidige werkwijze 
te zien, hoeft u gewoon even te drukken op de 
knop (1) 

Houd de knop 2 tot 10 seconden ingedrukt om 
de werkwijze te veranderen, tot de huidige con-
figuratie begint te knipperen; telkens u daarna op 
de knop drukt, worden alle beschikbare functies 
cyclisch doorlopen. Wanneer er enkele seconden 
geen handelingen worden uitgevoerd, slaat de 
circulatiepomp de geselecteerde werkwijze in het 
geheugen op en keert dan terug naar de weergave 
van de werking.

Aandacht: De circulatiepomp beschikt over ver-
schillende werkwijzen. Echter moet de werkwijze 
met constante curve gekozen worden, volgens de 
onderstaande tabel.

Led circulatiepomp Beschrijving

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
Niet gebruiken

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�

Constante curve 
snelheid 2

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On

Curve constan-
te snelheid 3 
(standaard voor 
Victrix EXA 28 
1 ErP)

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� On

Curve constan-
te snelheid 4 
(standaard voor 
Victrix EXA 32 
1 ErP)

Constante curve: de circulatiepomp werkt.

Blokkering drukknop selectie. De drukknop 
is voorzien van een functie de de werking van 
deze knop blokkeert om onopzettelijke wijzi-
gingen te voorkopen. Om het besturingspaneel 
te blokkeren, moet u de knop (1) langer dan 10 
seconden ingedrukt houden (tijdens deze tijds-
spanne knippert de configuratie), het optreden 
van de blokkering wordt gesignaleerd door het 
knipperen van alle led's van het besturingspaneel. 
Om de knop te deblokkeren, moet u die opnieuw 
langer dan 10 seconden ingedrukt houden.

Diagnostiek in realtime: indien er zich een 
probleem voordoet, geven de leds informatie 
betreffende de werkingsstatus van de circulatie-
pomp, zie tabel (Fig. 1-29):

Led circulatiepomp
(eerste rode led) Beschrijving Diagnose Oplossing

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� O� On
Circulatiepomp geblokkeerd

De circulatiepomp slaagt er niet in om 
automatisch opnieuw te starten wegens 
een probleem

Wacht tot de circulatiepomp de pogingen 
voor automatische deblokkering uitvoert, 
of deblokkeer de motoras manueel via de 
schroef in het midden van de kop.
Vervang de circulatiepomp als het pro-
bleem aanhoudt.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� On O�

Abnormale situatie (de circulatiepomp 
blijft verder werken).
lage voedingsspanning

Spanning buiten range Controleer de elektrische voeding.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� On O� O�

Elektrische probleem
(circulatiepomp geblokkeerd)

De circulatiepomp is geblokkeerd om-
dat de voeding te laag is of wegens een 
ernstige storing

Controleer de elektrische voeding; 
vervang de circulatiepomp als het 
probleem aanhoudt.

Verklarende lijst:
 1 - Drukknop selectie functies
 2 - Groene (G) / rode (R) led
 3 - 4 Gele (Y) led
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1.25 POMPE DE CIRCULATION.
La chaudière est fournie avec un circulateur 
équipé de régulateur de vitesse.
Ces configurations sont adaptées pour la plupart 
des solutions d’installation.

Le circulateur est équipé d'une électronique de 
commande permettant de configurer des fonc-
tions d'avant-garde. Pour un fonctionnement 
correct, il est nécessaire de choisir la typologie 
de fonctionnement la plus appropriée à l’instal-
lation et de sélectionner la vitesse dans la plage 
disponible en privilégiant l'économie d'énergie.

Réglage By-pass (part. 31 Fig. 1-31). La chau-
dière sort de l'usine avec le by-pass ouvert.
En cas de besoin pour des exigences d'installation 
spécifiques, il est possible de régler le by-pass 
entre un minimum (by-pass fermé) et un maxi-
mum (by-pass ouvert). Effectuer le réglage avec 
un tournevis plat  : le tourner dans le sens des 
aiguilles d'une montre pour ouvrir le by-pass, 
dans le sens contraire pour le fermer.

Visualisation de l'état de fonctionnement. 
Lors du fonctionnement normal, la LED d'état 
(2) est allumée en vert, les quatre LED jaunes 
(3) indiquent l'absorption du circulateur selon 
le tableau suivant :

LED circulateur Absorption

G Y Y Y Y

On On O� O� O�
0 ÷ 25 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
25 ÷ 50%

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�
50 ÷ 75 %

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On
75 ÷ 100 %

Sélection du mode de fonctionnement. Pour 
voir le mode de fonctionnement actuel, il suffit 
d'effectuer une simple pression sur le bouton (1).

Pour changer le mode de fonctionnement, ap-
puyer sur le bouton de 2 à 10 secondes jusqu'au 
clignotement de la configuration actuelle, suite à 
chaque pression du bouton, toutes les fonctions 
possibles défilent de manière cyclique. Lorsque 
quelques secondes sont écoulées sans effectuer 
aucune opération, le circulateur mémorise le 
mode sélectionné et retourne à la visualisation 
de fonctionnement.

Attention : Le circulateur a incorporé différents 
modes de fonctionnement, toutefois, il est né-
cessaire de choisir le mode de fonctionnement à 
courbe constante selon le tableau suivant.

LED circulateur Description

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� O�
Ne pas utiliser

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On O�

Courbe constante 
vitesse 2

G Y Y Y Y

On On On On On

Courbe constante 
vitesse 3 (par dé-
faut pour Victrix 
EXA 28 ErP)

G Y Y Y Y

On On On O� On

Courbe constante 
vitesse 4 (par dé-
faut pour Victrix 
EXA 32 1 ErP)

Courbe constante : le circulateur fonctionne en 
maintenant la vitesse constante.

Blocage bouton sélection. Le bouton a une 
fonction qui bloque son fonctionnement pour 
prévenir les modifications accidentelles, pour 
bloquer le panneau de contrôle il faut appuyer 
pendant plus de 10 secondes (pendant lesquelles 
la configuration actuelle clignote) sur le bouton 
(1), e blocage effectué est signalé par le clignote-
ment de toutes les LED du panneau de contrôle. 
Pour débloquer le bouton, appuyer de nouveau 
pendant plus de 10 secondes.

Diagnostic en temps réel : en cas de dysfonc-
tionnement, les LED fournissent les informations 
sur l'état de fonctionnement du circulateur, voir 
le tableau (Fig. 1-29) :

LED circulateur
(première LED rouge) Description Diagnostic Remède

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� O� On
Circulateur bloqué Le circulateur ne réussit pas à repartir 

en automatique à cause d'une anomalie

Attendre que le circulateur effectue les 
tentatives de déblocage automatique ou bien 
débloquer manuellement l'arbre moteur en 
agissant sur la vis au centre de la tête.
Si l'anomalie persiste, remplacer le cir-
culateur.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� O� On O�

Situation anomale (le circulateur conti-
nue à fonctionner).
basse tension d'alimentation

Tension hors plage Contrôler l'alimentation électrique.

R Y Y Y Y

On O� On O� O�

Anomalie électrique
(Circulateur bloqué)

Le circulateur est bloqué pour une 
alimentation trop basse ou un dysfonc-
tionnement grave

Contrôler l'alimentation électrique, si 
l'anomalie persiste remplacer le circulateur.

Légende :
 1 - Bouton de sélection des fonctions
 2 - LED de couleur verte (G) / rouge (R)
 3 - 4 LED de couleur jaune (Y)
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1.26 TALEP ÜZERİNE MEVCUT KİTLER.
• Denetlenebilir filtreli veya filtresiz, kapama 

musluğu setleri (talep üzerine). Kombi, bağ-
lama gruplarına ait gönderme ve geri dönüş 
borularının üzerine yerleştirilebilir denetlene-
bilir musluklarının montajına elverişlidir. Bu 
set, özellikle de cihazın bakımı aşamasında çok 
yararlı olmaktadır, çünkü tüm tesisatın suyunu 
boşaltmaksızın yalnızca kombi içerisindeki 
suyun boşaltılmasına olanak sağlarlar, filtreli 
versiyonunda gözlemlenebilir filtre sayesinde 
kombinin sağlıklı çalışmasına katkıda bulunur.

• Sistem Bölge Kontrol Ünitesi Kiti (talep 
üzerine). Isıtma tesisatının bir çok bölgeye 
bölünmek istendiği durumlarda (en fazla üç) 
tesisatın kendisine bağımsız ayarlamalar ile ayrı 
ayrı hizmet etmek ve her bölge için su taşıma 
oranını yüksek tutmak için, Immergas istek 
üzerine bölge tesisatları kiti sunar. 

Tesisattaki mevcut basınç.

Açıklamalar:
 V2 = Hız 2'te pompanın sistemde mevcut 

basıncı
 V3 = Hız 3'te pompanın sistemde mevcut 

basıncı
 V4 = Hız 4'te pompanın sistemde mevcut 

basıncı
 A2 = Hız 2'de pompanın çektiği güç
 A3 = Hız 3'te pompanın çektiği güç
 A4 = Hız 4'de pompanın çektiği güç
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• Polifosfat dozaj seti (talep üzerine). Polifosfat 
dozaj ayarlayıcı, sıcak kullanım suyu üretim 
ve termik değişimini zaman içerisinde orijinal 
koşullarında koruyarak kireç birikintisi oluşu-
munu azaltır. Kombi, polifosfat dozaj ayarlayıcı 
uygulamasına uygun olarak hazırlanmıştır.

•  Röle kartı (talep üzerine). Kombi, cihazın 
özelliklerinin daha da genişletilmesine ve do-
layısıyla da daha fazla işlevlerle çalışabilmesine 
olanak sağlayan bir rele kartının takılabilmesi 
için ön hazırlıklı olarak sunulmaktadır.

•  Cycloidal filtre seti (istek üzerine). Cycloidal 
mıknatıs filtresi su sisteminde mevcut olan 
demirli artıkları yolunu kesmek için sağlar. 
Kitin içindeki iki musluklar ile kolay bakım 
yapmak mümkün filtreyi temizlemek mümkün 
devreyi boşaltmak zorunda kalmadan. 

•  Kaplama seti (talep üzerine). Cihazın kısmen 
korunaklı mekanlara direkt hava aspirasyonlu 
montajı durumunda, kombinin doğru işleyişini 
sağlayan ve kötü hava koşullarından koruyan 
uygun bir kaplama monte edilmesi şarttır.

Yukarıda belirtilen setler komple bir şekilde 
montaj ve kullanım kılavuzları ile birlikte su-
nulmaktadırlar.

By-pass kapalı

By-pass açık
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1.26 KITS DISPONIBLES BAJO PEDIDO.
• Kit de válvulas de corte de la instalación con 

o sin filtro inspeccionable (bajo pedido). La 
caldera está preparada para la instalación de 
válvulas de corte que se montarán en los tubos 
de descarga y retorno del grupo de conexión. 
Este kit es muy útil para el mantenimiento ya 
que permite vaciar solo la caldera sin tener 
que vaciar toda la instalación, además, en la 
versión con filtro mantiene las características 
de funcionamiento de la caldera gracias al filtro 
inspeccionable.

• Kit de centralita para instalaciones por zonas 
(bajo pedido). Útil cuando se quiere dividir la 
instalación de calefacción en varias zonas (tres 
como máximo) para servirlas por separado con 
regulaciones independientes y para mantener 
elevado el caudal de agua para cada zona, Im-
mergas suministra bajo pedido el kit centralita 
para instalación por zonas. 

Columna de agua disponible en la instalación.

Leyenda:
 V2 = Columna de agua disponible en 

la instalación con el circulador en 
velocidad 2

 V3 = Columna de agua disponible en 
la instalación con el circulador en 
velocidad 3

 V4 = Columna de agua disponible en 
la instalación con el circulador en 
velocidad 4

 A2 = Potencia consumida por el circulador 
a velocidad 2

 A3 = Potencia consumida por el circulador 
a velocidad 3

 A4 = Potencia consumida por el circulador 
a velocidad 4
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• Kit dosificador de polifosfatos (bajo pedido). El 
dosificador de polifosfatos reduce la formación 
de incrustaciones calcáreas manteniendo a lo 
largo del tiempo las condiciones originales de 
intercambio térmico y producción de agua ca-
liente sanitaria. La caldera está preparada para 
incorporar el kit dosificador de polifosfatos.

• Tarjeta relé (bajo pedido). La caldera está pre-
parada para la instalación de una tarjeta relé 
que amplía las características del aparato, y por 
lo tanto sus posibilidades de funcionamiento.

• Kit filtro cicloidal (bajo pedido). El filtro 
cicloidal magnético permite interceptar los 
residuos ferrosos presentes en el agua de ins-
talación. Gracias a los dos grifos presentes en 
el kit se puede realizar un mantenimiento fácil 
limpiando el filtro sin necesidad de tener que 
vaciar el circuito.

• Kit de cobertura (bajo pedido). En caso de ins-
talación en el exterior, en un lugar parcialmente 
protegido, con aspiración del aire directa, es 
obligatorio montar la cubierta de protección 
superior adecuada, para el funcionamiento 
correcto de la caldera y protegerla de la intem-
perie.

Los kits anteriores se suministran junto con 
el manual de instrucciones para su montaje y 
utilización.

By-pass cerrado

By-pass abierto
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1.26 KOMPLETI PO NAROČILU.
• Komplet prestreznih ventilov sistema s kontro-

lnim filtrom ali brez slednjega (po naročilu). 
Kotel je pripravljen za namestitev prestreznih 
ventilov na dovodne in povratne cevi priključne 
enote. Ta komplet je zelo uporaben ob vzdrže-
valnih posegih, saj omogoča izpraznitev samo 
kotla, ne da bi bilo potrebno izprazniti tudi 
celotnega sistema; različica s filtrom pa, zah-
valjujoč filtru z možnostjo kontrole, ohranja 
značilnosti delovanja kotla.

• Komplet conskega programatorja (po naroči-
lu). Če želite ogrevalno napeljavo razdeliti na 
več con (največ tri), ki jih bo mogoče regulirati 
ločeno in neodvisno drugo od druge ter pri tem 
ohraniti visok pretok vode za vsako cono, vam 
Immergas na željo priskrbi komplet za conske 
napeljave. 

Razpoložljivi tlak v sistemu.

Legenda:
 V2 = Razpoložljiv tlak na sistemu z obtoč-

no črpalko na hitrosti 2
 V3 = Razpoložljiv tlak na sistemu z obtoč-

no črpalko na hitrosti 3
 V4 = Razpoložljiv tlak na sistemu z obtoč-

no črpalko na hitrosti 4
 A2 = Moč, ki jo obtočna črpalka porabi pri 

hitrosti 2
 A3 = Moč, ki jo obtočna črpalka porabi pri 

hitrosti 3
 A4 = Moč, ki jo obtočna črpalka porabi pri 

hitrosti 4
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• Komplet dozirnika polifosfatov (po naročilu). 
Dozator polifosfatov zmanjšuje nastajanje 
apnenčastih usedlin ter tekom časa ohranja 
nespremenjene pogoje toplotne izmenjave 
in proizvodnje tople sanitarne vode. Kotel je 
pripravljen za namestitev kompleta dozatorja 
polifosfatov.

• Relejna kartica (po naročilu).   K o t e l  j e 
pripravljen za namestitev relejne kartice, ki 
omogoča razširitev značilnosti naprave in torej 
njenih možnosti delovanja.

• Komplet cikloidalnega filtra (po naročilu). 
Magnetni cikloidalni filter omogoča prestre-
zanje železnih ostankov, ki so prisotni v vodi 
sistema. Zahvaljujoč dvema ventiloma, ki se 
nahajata v kompletu, je mogoče izvesti eno-
stavno vzdrževanje tako, da se filter očisti, ne 
da bi bilo potrebno izprazniti celoten sistem. 

• Pokrivni komplet (po naročilu). V primeru 
namestitve na prosto na delno zaščiteno mesto 
z neposrednim zajemom zraka je treba obve-
zno namestiti ustrezni zgornji zaščitni pokrov 
za zagotovitev pravilnega delovanja kotla in 
zaščito slednjega pred vremenskimi dejavniki.

Zgornjim kompletom so priloženi vsi potrebni 
dodatki ter navodila za montažo in uporabo.

By-pass zaprt

By-pass odprt
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1.26 SÚPRAVY NA OBJEDNÁVKU.
• Súprava zachytávacích kohútikov s alebo bez 

inšpekčného filtra (voliteľné príslušenstvo). Ko-
tol je prispôsobený na inštaláciu uzavieracích 
kohútikov zariadenia, ktoré sa vsúvajú do ná-
behových a spiatočkových potrubí pripojovacej 
skupiny. Táto súprava je veľmi užitočná počas 
údržby, nakoľko umožňuje vyprázdnenie kotla 
bez potreby vyprázdniť celé zariadenie, okrem 
toho verzia s filtrom zabezpečuje charakteristi-
ky fungovania kotla vďaka inšpekčnému filtru.

• Súprava zariadenia ústrednej stanice pre zóny 
(voliteľné príslušenstvo). V prípade, že si praje-
te rozdeliť vykurovacie zariadenie na niekoľko 
zón (maximum tri) s oddelenou nezávislou 
reguláciou a so zachovaním vysokej výkonnosti 
dodávky vody pre každú zónu, Immergas dodá-
va na požiadanie súpravu zariadenia pre zóny. 

Dostupný výtlak zariadenia.

Vysvetlivky:
 V2 = Dostupný výtlak čerpadla na výstupe 

z kotla so zónovým obehovým čer-
padlom pri rýchlosti 2

 V3 = Dostupný výtlak čerpadla na výstupe 
z kotla so zónovým obehovým čer-
padlom pri rýchlosti 3

 V4 = Dostupný výtlak čerpadla na výstupe 
z kotla so zónovým obehovým čer-
padlom pri rýchlosti 4

 A2 = Príkon obehového čerpadla pri rých-
losti 2

 A3 = Príkon obehového čerpadla pri rých-
losti 3

 A4 = Príkon obehového čerpadla pri rých-
losti 4
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• Súprava dávkovača polyfosfátov (voliteľné 
príslušenstvo). Dávkovač polyfosfátov znižuje 
vznik kotolného kameňa, zachovávajúc pôvod-
né podmienky termickej výmeny a produkcie 
TÚV. Kotol je predpripravený na inštaláciu 
dávkovača polyfosfátov.

• Doska relé (voliteľné príslušenstvo). Kotol je 
predisponovaný na inštaláciu dosky relé, ktorá 
umožňuje rozšíriť charakteristiky zariadenia, a 
teda i možnosti jeho prevádzky.

• Súprava cykloidného filtra (voliteľné príslušen-
stvo). Magnetický cykloidný filter umožňuje 
detekovať železné zvyšky prítomné v systéme. 
Vďaka dvom kohútikom v súprave je možné 
vykonávať ľahkú údržbu čistenia filtra bez toho, 
že by bolo nutné vypustiť okruh.

• Krycia súprava (voliteľné príslušenstvo). V 
prípade inštalácie vo vonkajšom prostredí na 
čiastočne chránenom mieste s priamym nasá-
vaním vzduchu je povinnosťou namontovať 
príslušný ochranný vrchný kryt pre zabezpeče-
nie správneho fungovania kotla a jeho ochrany 
pred nečasom.

Vyššie uvedené sady sa dodávajú kompletné spo-
lu s inštruktážnym listom pre montáž a použitie.

Bypass zatvorený

Bypass otvorený
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1.26 KIT-URI DISPONIBILE LA CERERE.
• Kit robinete de izolare a instalaţie cu sau fără 

filtru inspectabil (la cerere). Pe centrală pot fi 
montate robinete de izolare, mai exact pe con-
ductele de tur şi retur ale grupului de racordare. 
Acest kit este foarte util în timpul operaţiilor de 
întreţinere, deoarece permite golirea centralei 
fără a fi necesară golirea întregii instalaţii; în 
plus, în versiunea cu filtru se păstrează carac-
teristicile de funcţionare ale centralei datorită 
filtrului care poate fi verificat.

• Kit unitate control zone zone (la cerere). În 
cazul în care se doreşte împărţirea instalaţiei de 
încălzire în mai multe zone (maxim trei) pen-
tru a le deservi separat cu reglaje independente 
şi pentru a menţine ridicat debitul apei pentru 
fiecare zonă, Immergas vă pune la dispoziţie, 
la cerere, kit-ul unitate control zone zone. 

Sarcina hidraulică disponibilă în instalaţie.

Legendă:
 V2 = Sarcina hidraulică disponibilă în 

instalație cu pompa de circulație pe 
viteza 2

 V3 = Sarcina hidraulică disponibilă în 
instalație cu pompa de circulație pe 
viteza 3

 V4 = Sarcina hidraulică disponibilă în 
instalație cu pompa de circulație pe 
viteza 4

 A2 = Puterea absorbită de pompa de circu-
lație pe viteza 2

 A3 = Puterea absorbită de pompa de circu-
lație pe viteza 3

 A4 = Puterea absorbită de pompa de circu-
lație pe viteza 4
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• Kit dozator polifosfaţi (la cerere). Dozatorul 
de polifosfaţi reduce formarea de depuneri de 
calcar, păstrând de-a lungul timpului condiţiile 
originale de transfer termic şi prepararea de 
apă caldă de consum. Centrala este proiectată 
pentru montarea kit-ului dozator de polifosfaţi.

• Placă electronică cu releu (la cerere). Centrala 
este proiectată pentru instalarea unei plăci 
electronice cu releu ce permite extinderea 
caracteristicilor aparatului şi a posibilităţilor 
de funcţionare.

•    Kit filtru cicloidal (la cerere). Filtrul cicloidal 
magnetic permite filtrarea reziduurilor feroase 
prezente în apa din instalaţie. Datorită celor 
două robinete prezente în kit, este posibilă 
efectuarea cu uşurinţă a întreţinerii curăţând 
filtrul fără a fi nevoie să goliţi circuitul.

• Kit acoperire (la cerere). În cazul instalării 
în exterior în loc parţial protejat cu admisie 
directă, este obligatorie montarea capacului 
adecvat de protecţie superioară, pentru a asi-
gura funcţionarea corectă a centralei şi pentru 
a o proteja împotriva intemperiilor.

Kit-urile de mai sus sunt livrate complete şi 
împreună cu fişa de instrucţiuni de montare şi 
utilizare.

By-pass închis

By-pass deschis
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1.26 ZESTAWY DOSTĘPNE NA 
ZAMÓWIENIE.

• Zestaw kurków odcinających instalacji z lub 
bez filtra kontrolnego (na żądanie). Kocioł 
przystosowany jest do zainstalowania kurków 
odcinających instalacji do wprowadzenia na 
rurach odpływowych i dopływowych zespołu 
podłączenia. Taki zestaw jest bardzo przydatny 
podczas prac konserwacyjnych, ponieważ 
pozwala na opróżnienie tylko kotła bez ko-
nieczności opróżniania całej instalacji, ponadto 
w wersji z filtrem zachowuje cechy funkcjono-
wania kotła dzięki filtrowi kontrolnemu.

• Zestaw centralki instalacji strefowych (na żą-
danie). W przypadku chęci podziału instalacji 
ogrzewania na więcej stref (maksymalnie trzy) 
o odmiennych niezależnych ustawieniach i 
aby utrzymać wysoki zasięg wody dla każdej 
strefy, Immergas dostarcza na żądanie zestaw 
instalacji strefowych. 

Dostępna wysokość ciśnienia instalacji.

Opis:
 V2 = Dostępna wysokość ciśnienia instala-

cji z pompą obiegową z maksymalną 
prędkością 2

 V3 = Dostępna wysokość ciśnienia instala-
cji z pompą obiegową z maksymalną 
prędkością 3

 V4 = Dostępna wysokość ciśnienia instala-
cji z pompą obiegową z maksymalną 
prędkością 4

 A2 = Moc pobrana przez pompę obiegową 
przy prędkości 2

 A3 = Moc pobrana przez pompę obiegową 
przy prędkości 3

 A4 = Moc pobrana przez pompę obiegową 
przy prędkości 4
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• Zestaw z dozownikiem polifosforanów (na 
żądanie). Zestaw dozujący polifosforany obniża 
tworzenie się osadów wapiennych, zachowując 
z upływem czasu, oryginalne warunki wymiany 
cieplnej i wytwarzania ciepłej wody użytkowej 
(c.w.u.) Kocioł jest przystosowany do użycia 
zestawu dozującego polifosforany.

• Karta przekaźnikowa (na zamówienie). Kocioł 
przystosowany jest do zainstalowania karty 
przekaźnikowej, która pozwala na poszerzenie 
cech urządzenia i w związku z tym możliwości 
funkcjonowania.

• Zestaw filtra odśrodkowego (na zamówienie). 
Filtr magnetyczny cykloidalny pozwala na 
przechwycenie pozostałości żelaza obecnych 
w instalacji. Dzięki dwóm kurkom w zestawie 
można łatwo przeprowadzić konserwację, 
czyszcząc filtr bez konieczności opróżniania 
obwodu.

• Zestaw przykrywający (na zamówienie). W 
razie montażu na zewnątrz w miejscu czę-
ściowo osłoniętym z zasysaniem powietrza 
bezpośrednio z otoczenia obowiązuje montaż 
odpowiedniej górnej pokrywy ochronnej w 
celu właściwego funkcjonowania kotła i dla 
jego ochrony przed niepogodą.

Wyżej omówione zestawy dostarczane są kom-
pletne i wyposażone w broszurę z informacjami 
o ich montażu i eksploatacji.

By-pass zamknięty

By-pass otwarty
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1.26 RENDELHETŐ KÉSZLETEK.
• Fűtési rendszer elzárócsap készlet szűrővel 

vagy anélkül (külön rendelhető). A kazánhoz 
rendelhető egy rendszer elzáró csap készlet, 
amelyet a kazán és az előremenő / visszatérő 
fűtéscsövek között kell elhelyezni. A készlet 
különösen hasznos a karbantartási munkálatok 
során, mert lehetővé teszi, hogy csak a kazánból 
és ne az egész rendszerből kelljen leengedni 
a fűtővizet. A szűrővel ellátott változat képes 
megőrzi a kazán működési tulajdonságait.

• DIM fűtési zóna egységek (külön rendelhető). 
Ha a fűtési rendszert több zónára kívánja felosz-
tani (legfeljebb három), amelyeket egymástól 
függetlenül kíván szabályozni, az egyes zónák 
független kezelésére (keringtetés, szabályozás, 
vezérlés) az Immergas többféle készre szerelt 
fűtési egységet fejlesztett ki, melyek tetszőleges 
összeállításban megrendelhetőek. 

A rendszer keringtetésére rendelkezésre álló emelőmagasság.

Jelmagyarázat:
 V2 = A rendszer keringtetésére rendelke-

zésre álló emelőmagasság 2-es sebes-
séggel üzemelő keringtető szivattyú 
mellett

 V3 = A rendszer keringtetésére rendel-
kezésre álló emelőmagasság 3-mas 
sebességgel üzemelő keringtető 
szivattyú mellett

 V4 = A rendszer keringtetésére rendelke-
zésre álló emelőmagasság 4-es sebes-
séggel üzemelő keringtető szivattyú 
mellett

 A2 = A keringtető szivattyú által felvett 
teljesítmény 2-es sebesség fokozaton

 A3 = A keringtető szivattyú által felvett 
teljesítmény 3-mas sebesség fokozaton

 A4 = A keringtető szivattyú által felvett 
teljesítmény 4-es sebesség fokozaton
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• Polifoszfát adagoló (külön rendelhető). A 
polifoszfát adagoló csökkenti a használati 
melegvíz oldal vízkőképződésének mértékét, és 
ezzel hosszú ideig megőrizheti a hőcserélő és a 
használati melegvíz rendszer eredeti állapotát. 
A kazán felszerelhető egy gyári polifoszfát 
adagolóval.

• Relé kártya (külön rendelhető). A kazán ve-
zérlése kiegészíthető egy relé kártyával, amely 
lehetővé teszi a készülék jellemzőinek, és 
üzemmódjainak kiszélesítését.

• Hidrociklonikus vízszűrő (külön rendelhető) 
A szűrő hidrociklonikus és mágneses hatásme-
chanizmust alkalmazva kiszűri a rendszerben 
található mágnesezhető szennyeződéseket. A 
készletben lévő két csap segítségével a szűrő 
egyszerűen tisztítható, nincs szükség a rendszer 
leengedésére.

• Fedőkészlet (külön rendelhető). Ha a be-
rendezést kültéren, részegesen védett helyen 
közvetlen éléslevegő beszívással szereli fel, a 
kazán megfelelő működésének és az időjárási 
viszonyoktól való védelme érdekében akazán 
tetejére kötelező fedőkészletet szerelni.

A fenti készleteket a felszerelési és használati 
útmutatóval szállítjuk.

By-pass szelep zárva

By-pass szelep nyitva
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1.26 ΚΙΤ ΠΟΥ ΔΙΑΤΙΘΕΝΤΑΙ ΚΑΤΟΠΙΝ 
ΠΑΡΑΓΓΕΛΙΑΣ.

• Kit κρουνών διακοπής της εγκατάστασης 
με ή χωρίς φίλτρο επιθεώρησης (κατόπιν 
παραγγελίας). Ο λέβητας έχει ρυθμιστεί για 
τοποθέτηση κρουνών διακοπής εγκατάστα-
σης που τοποθετούνται σε σωλήνες παροχής 
και επιστροφής του συστήματος σύνδεσης. 
Αυτό το kit αποβαίνει πολύ χρήσιμο κατά τη 
διαδικασία της συντήρησης γιατί επιτρέπει 
το άδειασμα ολόκληρου του λέβητα χωρίς να 
χρειάζεται το άδειασμα και όλης της εγκα-
τάστασης, επιπλέον στην έκδοση με φίλτρο 
διατηρεί τα χαρακτηριστικά της λειτουργίας 
του λέβητα χάρη στο φίλτρο επιθεώρησης.

• Kit κεντρικής μονάδας εγκαταστάσεων κατά 
περιοχή (κατόπιν παραγγελίας). Σε περίπτωση 
που θέλετε να διαιρέσετε την εγκατάσταση της 
θέρμανσης σε περισσότερες περιοχές (το ανώ-
τερο τρεις) για να τις υποτάξετε χωριστά με 
ανεξάρτητες ρυθμίσεις και για να διατηρήσετε 
υψηλή την παροχή του νερού για κάθε περιοχή, 
η Immergas παρέχει κατόπιν αιτήματος το kit 
των εγκαταστάσεων κατά περιοχή. 

Μονομετρικό που διατίθεται στην εγκατάσταση.

Λεζάντα:
 V2 = Διαθέσιμο υδροστατικό ύψος της 

εγκατάστασης με κυκλοφορητή σε 
ταχύτητα 2

 V3 = Διαθέσιμο υδροστατικό ύψος της 
εγκατάστασης με κυκλοφορητή σε 
ταχύτητα 3

 V4 = Διαθέσιμο υδροστατικό ύψος της 
εγκατάστασης με κυκλοφορητή σε 
ταχύτητα 4

 A2 = Απορροφούμενη ισχύς από τον 
κυκλοφορητή σε ταχύτητα 2

 A3 = Απορροφούμενη ισχύς από τον 
κυκλοφορητή σε ταχύτητα 3

 A4 = Απορροφούμενη ισχύς από τον 
κυκλοφορητή σε ταχύτητα 4
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• Kit πολυφωσφορικού δοσομετρητή (κατόπιν 
παραγγελίας). Ο πολυφωσφορικός δοσομετρη-
τής μειώνει το σχηματισμό των συγκριμάτων 
ασβεστόλιθου, διατηρώντας στο χρόνο τις 
αρχικές συνθήκες ανταλλαγής της θερμότη-
τας και την παραγωγή ζεστού νερού οικιακής 
χρήσης. Ο λέβητας έχει κατασκευαστεί για την 
εφαρμογή του πολυφωσφορικού κιτ δοσομε-
τρητή.

• Κάρτα ρελέ (κατόπιν παραγγελίας). Ο λέβητας 
είναι σχεδιασμένος για την εγκατάσταση μιας 
κάρτας ρελέ η οποία επιτρέπει την επέκταση 
των χαρακτηριστικών της συσκευής και επο-
μένως τις δυνατότητες λειτουργίας.

• Kit κυκλοειδούς φίλτρου (κατόπιν παραγγε-
λίας). Το κυκλοειδές φίλτρο σας επιτρέπει να 
ανιχνεύσετε τα σιδηρούχα υπολείμματα που 
υπάρχουν στο νερό της εγκατάστασης Χάρη 
στις δύο στρόφιγγες που υπάρχουν στο κιτ 
μπορείτε να εκτελέσετε μια εύκολη συντήρηση 
καθαρίζοντας το φίλτρο χωρίς να πρέπει να 
αδειάσετε το κύκλωμα.

• Kit καλύμματος (κατόπιν παραγγελίας). Σε 
περίπτωση εγκατάστασης σε εξωτερικό εν 
μέρει προστατευμένο χώρο και με απευθείας 
αναρρόφηση είναι υποχρεωτική η συναρμο-
λόγηση του ειδικού πάνω προστατευτικού 
καπακιού για τη σωστή λειτουργία του λέβητα 
και για να την προστασία του από τις καιρικές 
διαταραχές.

Τα κιτ συναρμολόγησης και χρήσης που ανα-
φέρονται παραπάνω, διατίθενται μαζί με το 
εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών.

By-pass κλειστό

By-pass ανοιχτό
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1.26 KITS AVAILABLE ON REQUEST.
• System shut-off valve kits with or without 

inspection filter (on request). The boiler is 
designed for installation of system interception 
cocks to be placed on flow and return pipes 
of the connection assembly. This kit is very 
useful for maintenance because it allows to 
empty just the boiler without having to empty 
the entire system. Moreover, the version with 
filter preserves the functioning characteristics 
of the boiler thanks to its inspectionable filter.

• System zone control unit kit (on request). If 
the heating system is to be divided into several 
zones (max. three), in order to interlock them 
with separate adjustments and to keep water 
flow rate high for each zone, Immergas supplies 
zone system kits by request. 

Total head available to the system.

Key:
 V2 = Total head available to the system with 

pump at speed 2
 V3 = Total head available to the system with 

pump at speed 3
 V4 = Total head available to the system with 

pump at speed 4
 A2 = Power absorbed by the pump at speed 2
 A3 = Power absorbed by the pump at speed 3
 A4 = Power absorbed by the pump at speed 4
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• Polyphosphate dispenser kit (on request). The 
polyphosphate dispenser reduces the formation 
of lime-scale and preserves the original heat 
exchange and domestic hot water production 
conditions. The boiler is prepared for applica-
tion of the polyphosphate dispenser kit.

• Relay board (on request). The boiler is prepared 
for the installation of a relay card that allows 
to increase the features of the appliance and 
therefore functioning possibilities.

• Cycloidal filter kit (on request). The magnetic 
cycloidal filter is able to detect the ferrous resi-
dues present in the system's water. Thanks to 
the two cocks in the kit, it facilitates mainte-
nance by cleaning the filter without having to 
empty the circuit.

• Cover kit (on request). If installed outdoors in a 
partially protected place with direct air intake,it 
is compulsory to mount the appropriate top 
protection cover for the correct functioning 
of the boiler and to protect it from adverse 
weather conditions.

The above-mentioned kits are supplied complete 
with instructions for assembly and use.

Closed bypass

Open bypass
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1.26 SADY NA OBJEDNÁVKU.
• Sada kontrolních kohoutů s anebo bez inspekč-

ního filtru (na objednávku). Kotel je předurčen 
na instalaci uzavíracích kohoutů zařízení, 
které se vsouvají do chodových a návratových 
potrubí připojovací skupiny. Tato sada je velmi 
užitečná během údržby, poněvadž povoluje 
vyprázdnění kotle bez toho, že by bylo nezbytné 
vyprázdnit celé zařízení; kromě toho u verzích 
s filtrem zabezpečuje provozní charakteristiky 
díky inspekčnímu filtru.

• Sada řídicí jednotky systému rozděleného do 
zón (na objednávku). Slouží k rozdělení otopné 
soustavy do více nezávisle regulovatelných 
topných zón (maximum tři), zajistí řádnou a 
přitom ekonomickou funčknost takové sousta-
vy. Immergas dodává na požádaní hydraulické 
zónové rozdělovače. 

Dostupný výtlak čerpadla na výstupu z kotle.

Vysvětlivky:
 V2 = Dostupný výtlak čerpadla na výstupu 

z kotle s oběhovým čerpadlem o 
rychlosti 2

 V3 = Dostupný výtlak čerpadla na výstupu 
z kotle s oběhovým čerpadlem o 
rychlosti 3

 V4 = Dostupný výtlak čerpadla na výstupu 
z kotle s oběhovým čerpadlem o 
rychlosti 4

 A2 = Příkon oběhového čerpadla při rych-
losti 2

 A3 = Příkon oběhového čerpadla při rych-
losti 3

 A4 = Příkon oběhového čerpadla při rych-
losti 4
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• Sada na dávkovaní polyfosfátů (na objednáv-
ku). Dávkovač polyfosfátů znižuje vznik kotel-
ního kamene, zachovávajíc původní podmínky 
pro tepelnou výměnu a produkci TUV. Kotel je 
předurčen na instalaci dávkovače polyfosfátů.

• Deska relé (na objednávku). Kotel je připraven 
pro instalaci desky relé, která umožňuje rozšířit 
funkční možnosti kotle.

• Sada cykloidního filtru (na objednávku). Mag-
netický cykloidní filtr umožňuje detekovat že-
lezné zbytky přítomné v systému. Díky dvěma 
kohoutům v sadě lze provádět snadnou údržbu 
čištění filtru, aniž by bylo nutné vypustit okruh.

• Krycí sada (na objednávku). V případě insta-
lace ve venkovním prostředí na místě částečně 
chráněném s přímým sáním je nutné namonto-
vat příslušný ochranný vrchní kryt pro správný 
provoz kotle a pro jeho ochranu před nečasem.

Výše uvedené sady se dodávají v kompletu spolu 
s návodem pro montáž a použití.

Bypass zavřený

Bypass otevřený
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1.26 КОМПЛЕКТИ, НАЛИЧНИ ПО 
ПОРЪЧКА.

• Комплект спирателни кранове на инстала-
цията със или без ревизионен филтър (по 
поръчка). Котелът е разработен за монтира-
не на спирателни кранове на инсталацията, 
които да се включат в тръбите за подаване и 
връщане на присъединяващия модул. Този 
комплект е много полезен при поддръж-
ката, защото позволява източване само на 
котела, без да трябва да се източва цялата 
инсталация, а освен това в модела с филтър 
осигурява работните характеристики на ко-
тела благодарение на ревизионния филтър.

• Комплект пулт за управление на инстала-
ции, разделени на зони (по заявка). В слу-
чай, че желаете да разделите отоплителната 
инсталация на няколко зони (максимум 
три), за да ги обслужвате поотделно с 
независими регулирания и да поддържате 
висок дебит на водата за всяка зона, по 
заявка фирма Immergas може да достави 
комплекта за инсталации, разделени на 
зони. 

Напор в инсталацията.

Легенда:
 V2 = Наличен напор при инсталаци-

ята с циркулационна помпа на 
скорост 2

 V3 = Наличен напор при инсталаци-
ята с циркулационна помпа на 
скорост 3

 V4 = Наличен напор при инсталаци-
ята с циркулационна помпа на 
скорост 4

 A2 = Консумирана от циркулационна-
та помпа мощност при скорост 2

 A3 = Консумирана от циркулационна-
та помпа мощност при скорост 3

 A4 = Консумирана от циркулационна-
та помпа мощност при скорост 4
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• Комплект дозатор на полифосфати (по за-
явка). Дозаторът на полифосфати намалява 
образуването на варовити налепи, като 
поддържа във времето първоначалните 
условия на топлообмен и производството 
на битова гореща вода. Котелът е разрабо-
тен за използване на комплект дозатор на 
полифосфати.

• Релейна платка (по заявка). Колелът е пред-
виден за монтаж на релейна платка, която 
позволява предоставяне на по-обширни 
характеристики на уреда и следователно на 
повече възможности за функциониране.

• Комплект циклонен филтър (по заявка). 
Циклонният магнитен филтър позволява 
улавяне на железните остатъци от водата в 
инсталацията. Благодарение на двете кран-
чета в комплекта може да се извършва лесна 
поддръжка чрез почистване на филтъра без 
необходимост от източване на веригата.

• Покривен комплект (по заявка). При 
външен монтаж на частично защитено 
място с директно всмукване на въздух, е 
задължително да монтирате специалния 
горен предпазен капак за правилно функ-
циониране на котела и за предпазването му 
от неблагоприятни атмосферни влияния.

Описаните по-горе комплекти се доставят 
окомплектовани с лист с инструкции за 
монтирането и използването им.

Затворен байпас

Отворен байпас
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1.26 KIT OP AANVRAAG BESCHIKBAAR.
• Kit afsluitkranen voor installatie met of 

zonder inspecteerbare filter (op aanvraag). 
De ketel is voorzien voor de installatie van 
afsluitkranen op het systeem, aan te brengen 
op de buizen voor aanvoer en terugkeer van 
de aansluitingsgroep. Deze kit is erg nuttig 
tijdens onderhoudswerkzaamheden, omdat 
men zo enkel de ketel kan leegmaken zonder 
ook de hele installatie te moeten leegmaken, 
bovendien worden de werkingskenmerken 
van de ketel bij de versie met filter behouden 
dankzij de inspecteerbare filter.

• Kit centrale zone-installaties (op aanvraag). 
Wanneer u de verwarmingsinstallatie in 
meerdere zones (maximum drie) wilt onder-
verdelen om deze afzonderlijk te bedienen met 
onafhankelijke instellingen en om een hoog 
waterdebiet voor iedere zone te behouden, 
levert Immergas op aanvraag de kit voor zo-
ne-installaties. 

Beschikbare vloeistofdruk op de installatie.

Verklarende lijst:
 V2 = Beschikbare vloeistofdruk op de 

installatie met circulatiepomp op 
snelheid 2

 V3 = Beschikbare vloeistofdruk op de 
installatie met zonecirculatie-
pomp op snelheid 3

 V4 = Beschikbare vloeistofdruk op de 
installatie met zonecirculatie-
pomp op snelheid 4

 A2 = Opgenomen vermogen door de 
circulatiepomp op snelheid 2

 A3 = Opgenomen vermogen door de 
circulatiepomp op snelheid 3

 A4 = Opgenomen vermogen door de 
circulatiepomp op snelheid 4
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• Kit doseerder polyfosfaten (op aanvraag). 
De doseerder van polyfosfaten vermindert 
de vorming van kalkaanslag, en zorgt ervoor 
dat de oorspronkelijke omstandigheden van 
warmtewisseling en productie van sanitair 
warm water na verloop van tijd behouden 
blijven. De ketel is voorzien voor toepassing 
van de kit doseerder van polyfosfaten.

• Relaiskaart (op aanvraag). De ketel is voorzien 
voor de installatie van een relaiskaart waarmee 
de kenmerken van het toestel en bijgevolg de 
werkingsmogelijkheden uitgebreid kunnen 
worden.

• Kit cycloïdale filter (op aanvraag). Met de 
magnetische cycloïdale filter kunt u ijzerhou-
dende resten onderscheppen die in het water 
van de installatie aanwezig zijn. Dankzij de 
twee kranen in de kit kunt u een gemakkelijk 
onderhoud uitvoeren om de filter te reinigen 
zonder het circuit te moeten leegmaken.

• Kit afdekking (op aanvraag). In geval van 
installatie buiten op een gedeeltelijk beschutte 
plaats met directe luchtaanzuiging is het ver-
plicht de speciale afdekking ter bescherming 
bovenaan te monteren voor een correcte wer-
king van de ketel en om die tegen neerslag te 
beschermen.

De kits waarvan hierboven sprake worden volle-
dig geleverd, uitgerust met instructiebladen voor 
de montage en het gebruik.

Bypass gesloten

Bypass open
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1.26 KITS DISPONIBLES SUR DEMANDE.
• Kit robinets d'interception installation avec 

ou sans filtre contrôlable (sur demande.) La 
chaudière est prédisposée pour l'installation 
des robinets de fermeture installation à insérer 
sur les tuyaux de départ et de retour du groupe 
de raccordement. Ce kit est très utile pour 
l'entretien car il permet de vider uniquement 
la chaudière sans devoir vider l'installation 
entière, de plus dans la version avec filtre, il 
préserve les caractéristiques de fonctionnement 
de la chaudière grâce à un filtre que l'on peut 
contrôler.

• Kit centrale installations à zone (sur demande). 
Si l'on souhaite diviser l'installation de chauf-
fage en plusieurs zones (maximum trois) 
pour les servir séparément avec des réglages 
indépendants et pour maintenir un débit d'eau 
élevé pour chaque zone, Immergas fournit sur 
demande le kit installations à zone. 

Hauteur manométrique disponible sur l'installation.

Légende:
 V2 = Hauteur manométrique disponible 

sur l'installation avec le circulateur à 
la vitesse 2

 V3 = Hauteur manométrique disponible 
sur l'installation avec le circulateur à 
la vitesse 3

 V4 = Hauteur manométrique disponible 
sur l'installation avec le circulateur à 
la vitesse 4

 A2 = Puissance absorbée par le circulateur 
à la vitesse 2

 A3 = Puissance absorbée par le circulateur 
à la vitesse 3

 A4 = Puissance absorbée par le circulateur 
à la vitesse 4
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• Kit doseur de polyphosphates (sur demande.) 
Le doseur de polyphosphates réduit la for-
mation d'incrustations calcaires, en mainte-
nant dans le temps les conditions originales 
d'échange thermique et la production d'eau 
chaude sanitaire. La chaudière est prédisposée 
pour l'application du kit doseur de polyphos-
phates.

• Carte relais (sur demande). La chaudière est 
prédisposée pour l'installation d'une carte relais 
qui permet d'agrandir les caractéristiques de 
l'appareil et donc la possibilité de fonctionne-
ment.

• Kit filtre cycloïdal (sur demande). Le filtre 
cycloïdal magnétique permet d'intercepter les 
résidus ferreux présents dans l'eau de l'installa-
tion. Grâce aux deux robinets présents dans le 
kit, il est possible d'effectuer un entretien facile 
en nettoyant le filtre sans devoir vider le circuit.

• Kit couverture (sur demande). En cas d'instal-
lation à l'extérieur dans un lieu partiellement 
protégé avec une aspiration directe de l'air, 
il est obligatoire de monter le couvercle de 
protection supérieure prévu à cet effet pour le 
fonctionnement correct de la chaudière et pour 
la protéger des intempéries.

Les Kits ci-dessus sont fournis complets avec la 
notice d'instructions pour leur montage et leur 
utilisation.

By-pass fermé

By-pass ouvert
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Açıklamalar: 
 1  -  Tesisat doldurma musluğu
 2  -  Yoğuşma suyu tahliye sifonu
 3 - Gaz valfı
 4 - Kullanma suyu sensörü
 5 - Kullanım suyu akış anahtarı
 6 - Tesisat basınç anahtarı
 7 - Gidiş sensörü
 8 -  Güvenlik termostatı
 9 - Gaz memesi
 10 - Venturi
 11 - (Alev) denetleme elektrodu
 12 - Yoğuşma modülü
 13 - Tesisat genleşme tankı
 14 - Baca gazı sensörü
 15  -  Hava boşaltma manüel valfı
 16 - Çekme girişleri (hava A) - (duman F)

 17 - Basınç ölçüm noktası negatif sinyal
 18 - Basınç ölçüm noktası pozitif sinyal
 19 - Eşanşör güvenlik ısı sigortası
 20 - Brülör
 21 - Ateşleme elektrodu
 22 - Hava emiş borusu
 23 - Ateşleyici
 24 - Fan
 25 - Hava alım valfı
 26 -  Kullanma suyu eşanjörü
 27 - Geri dönüş sensörü
 28 -  Kombi pompası
 29 -  3 bar güvenlik valfi
 30  -  3 yollu valf (motorlu)
 31 - By-pass
 32  -  Tesisat boşaltma musluğu

1.27  KOMBİ AKSAMLARI.
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Leyenda: 
 1 - Grifo de llenado de la instalación
 2 - Sifón de descarga de la condensación
 3 - Válvula de gas
 4 - Sonda sanitaria
 5 - Flujostato sanitario
 6 - Presostato de la instalación
 7 - Sonda de ida
 8 - Termostato de seguridad
 9 - Inyector de gas
 10 - Tubos de Venturi
 11 - Bujía de detección
 12 - Módulo de condensación
 13 - Vaso de expansión de la instalación
 14  - Sonda de humos
 15  - Purgador manual
 16 - Depósitos de análisis (aire A) - (humos F)

 17 - Toma de presión señal negativa
 18 - Toma de presión señal positiva
 19  - Termofusible de seguridad del  

intercambiador
 20  - Quemador
 21 - Bujía de encendido
 22 - Tubo de aspiración del aire
 23 - Encendedor
 24  - Ventilador
 25 - Purgador
 26 - Intercambiador sanitario
 27 - Sonda de retorno
 28  - Circulador de la caldera
 29 - Válvula de seguridad 3 bares
 30 - Válvula de 3 vías (motorizada)
 31 - By-pass
 32  - Grifo de vaciado de la instalación

1.27 COMPONENTES DE LA CALDERA.
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Legenda:
 1  -  Ventil za polnjenje sistema
 2  -  Sifon za odvod kondenza
 3  -  Plinski ventil 
 4  -  Sonda za sistem za sanitarno vodo 
 5 - Pretočno stikalo za sanitarno vodo 
 6 - Presostat sistema 
 7 - Sonda na dovodu 
 8 - Varnostni termostat 
 9  -  Plinska šoba
 10 - Venturijeva cev
 11  -  Kontrolna elektroda
 12  - Kondenzacijski modul
 13 - Ekspanzijska posoda sistema 
 14 - Sonda dimnih plinov
 15 - Ročni odzračevalni ventil
 16 - Jame za tipala (zrak A) - (dimni plini F) 

 17 - Tlačni priključek negativni signal 
 18 - Tlačni priključek pozitivni signal 
 19 - Termična varovalka za zaščito izmenjevalnika  
 20 - Gorilnik 
 21 - Vžigalna elektroda
 22 - Cev za zajem zraka
 23 - Vžigalnik  
 24 - Ventilator 
 25 - Odzračevalni ventil
 26 - Izmenjevalnik za sanitarno vodo 
 27 - Sonda povratka 
 28 - Obtočna črpalka kotla 
 29 - Varnostni ventil 3 bare 
 30 - Tripotni ventil (motoriziran)
 31 - Obvod 
 32 - Ventil za praznjenje sistema

1.27 SESTAVNI DELI KOTLA
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Vysvetlivky:
 1 - Plniaci kohútik zariadenia
 2 - Sifón odvodu kondenzácie
 3 - Plynový ventil
 4 - Sonda úžitkového okruhu
 5 - Spínač prietoku okruhu TÚV 
 6 - Presostat zariadenia
 7 - Nábehová sonda
 8 - Bezpečnostný termostat
 9 - Plynová tryska
 10 - Venturi
 11 - Kontrolná sviečka
 12 - Kondenzačný modul
 13 - Expanzná nádoba zariadenia
 14 - Sonda spalín
 15 - Manuálny odvzdušňovací ventil
 16 - Odberové šachty (vzduch A) – (spaliny F)

 17 - Tlaková zásuvka negatívny signál
 18 - Tlaková zásuvka pozitívny signál
 19 - Tepelná bezpečnostná poistka výmenníka
 20 - Horák
 21 - Zapaľovacia sviečka
 22 - Nasávacie potrubie vzduchu
 23 - Zapaľovač
 24 - Ventilátor
 25 - Odvzdušňovací ventil
 26 - Výmenník úžitkového okruhu
 27 - Sonda na spiatočke
 28 - Obehové čerpadlo kotla
 29 - Bezpečnostný ventil 3 bar
 30 - Trojcestný ventil (motorizovaný)
 31 - By-pass
 32 - Vypúšťací kohútik zariadenia

1.27 KOMPONENTY KOTLA.
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Legendă:
 1 - Robinet de umplere a instalaţiei
 2 - Sifon evacuare condensat
 3 - Vană gaz
 4 - Sondă apă caldă de consum
 5 - Sesizor curgere apă caldă de consum
 6 - Presostat instalaţie
 7 - Sondă tur
 8 - Termostat siguranţă
 9 - Duză de gaz
 10 - Venturi
 11 - Electrod detecţie flacără
 12 - Modul de condensare
 13 - Vas de expansiune instalaţie
 14 - Sondă gaze de ardere
 15 - Dezaerator manual
 16 - Prize pentru măsurare (aer A) - (gaze de ardere F)

 17 - Priză presiune semnal negativ
 18 - Priză presiune semnal pozitiv
 19 - Siguranţă termică schimbător
 20 - Arzător
 21 - Electrod de aprindere
 22 - Conductă de admisie a aerului
 23 - Aprinzător
 24 - Ventilator
 25 - Dezaerator
 26 - Schimbător apă caldă de consum
 27 - Sondă retur
 28 - Pompă de circulaţie centrală
 29 - Supapă de siguranță 3 bar
 30 - Vană cu 3 căi (motorizată)
 31 - By-pass
 32 - Robinet de golire a instalaţiei

1.27 COMPONENTELE CENTRALEI.
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Opis:
 1 - Zawór kurkowy napełniania instalacji
 2  -  Syfon spustowy kondensatu
 3 - Zawór gazowy
 4 - Sonda w.u.
 5 - Fluksostat w.u.
 6  -  Presostat instalacji
 7 - Sonda wyjścia c.o.
 8 - Termostat bezpieczeństwa
 9 -  Dysza gazowa
 10  -  Zwężka Venturiego
 11  -  Elektroda kontroli
 12 - Moduł kondensacyjny
 13 - Zbiornik wyrównawczy instalacji
 14 - Sonda spalin
 15 - Odpowietrznik ręczny
 16  -  Studzienki pomiarowe (powietrze A) - 

(spaliny F)

 17  -  Pobór ciśnienia sygnał ujemny
 18  -  Pobór ciśnienia sygnał dodatni
 19 - Termobezpiecznik bezpieczeństwa wymiennika
 20 - Palnik
 21 - Świeca zapłonowa
 22 - Rura zasysania powietrza
 23 - Urządzenie zapłonowe
 24  -  Wentylator
 25 - Zawór odpowietrzający
 26 - Wymiennik w.u.
 27  -  Sonda powrotu
 28  -  Pompa obiegowa kotła
 29 - Zawór bezpieczeństwa 3 bary
 30 - Zawór trójdrożny (z napędem)
 31 - By-pass
 32 - Zawór kurkowy opróżniania instalacji

1.27 KOMPONENTY KOTŁA.
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Jelmagyarázat:
 1 - Töltőcsap
 2 - Kondenzátum szifon
 3 - Gázszelep
 4 - Használati melegvíz érzékelő
 5 - Használati melegvíz nyomáskapcsoló
 6 - Fűtési rendszer nyomáskapcsolója
 7 - Előremenő fűtővíz érzékelő
 8 - Biztonsági határoló termosztát
 9 -  Fúvóka
 10 - Venturi egység
 11 - Lángőr elektródák
 12 - Kondenzációs (kazántest) modul
 13 - Fűtési rendszer tágulási tartálya
 14  - Égéstermék érzékelő
 15  - Kézi légtelenítő szelep
 16 - Vizsgálónyílás (A égési levegő oldali) -  

(F égéstermék oldali)

 17 - Nyomásmérő pont (negatív)
 18 - Nyomásmérő pont (pozitív)
 19 - Kazántest olvadó biztosítéka
 20 - Égő
 21 -  Gyújtó elektróda
 22 - Égési levegő beszívó cső
 23 - Gyújtótrafó
 24 - Ventilátor
 25 - Légtelenítő szelep
 26 - Használati melegvíz hőcserélő
 27 - Visszatérő fűtővíz érzékelő
 28 - Kazán keringető szivattyú
 29 - 3 bar-os biztonsági lefúvatószelep
 30 - Motoros váltószelep
 31 - by-pass szelep
 32 - Rendszerürítő csap

1.27 A KAZÁN RÉSZEI.
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Λεζάντα:
 1 - Κρουνός πλήρωσης της εγκατάστασης
 2 - Σιφόνι αποστράγγισης συμπυκνώματος
 3 - Βαλβίδα αερίου
 4 - Αισθητήρας νερού οικιακής χρήσης
 5 - Ροόμετρο νερού οικιακής χρήσης
 6 - Πιεσοστάτης εγκατάστασης
 7 - Αισθητήρας παροχής
 8 - Θερμοστάτης ασφαλείας
 9  -  Ακροφύσιο αερίου
 10 - Venturi
 11 - Λυχνία έναυσης
 12 - Μονάδα συμπύκνωσης
 13 - Δοχείο διαστολής της εγκατάστασης
 14 - Αισθητήρας καπνών
 15 - Χειροκίνητη βαλβίδα εκτόνωσης αέρα
 16 - Φρεάτιο λήψης (αέρας A) - (καπνός F)

 17 - Λήψη πίεσης αρνητικού σήματος
 18 - Λήψη πίεσης θετικού σήματος
 19 - Θερμική ασφάλεια εναλλάκτη
 20 - Καυστήρας
 21 - Λυχνία έναυσης
 22 - Σωλήνας αναρρόφησης αέρα
 23 - Μηχανισμός έναυσης
 24 - Ανεμιστήρας
 25 - Βαλβίδα εκτόνωσης αέρα
 26 - Εναλλάκτης νερού οικιακής χρήσης
 27  -  Αισθητήρας επιστροφής
 28 - Κυκλοφορητής λέβητα
 29 - Βαλβίδα ασφαλείας 3 bar
 30 - Βαλβίδα 3 διόδων (με κινητήρα)
 31 - Παράκαμψη
 32 - Κρουνός εκκένωσης της εγκατάστασης

1.27 ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΤΟΥ ΛΕΒΗΤΑ.
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Key:
 1 - System filling cock
 2 - Condensate drain trap
 3 - Gas valve
 4 - Domestic hot water probe
 5 - Domestic hot water flow switch
 6 - System pressure switch
 7 - Delivery probe
 8 - Safety thermostat
 9 - Gas nozzle
 10 - Venturi
 11 - Detection electrode
 12 - Condensation module
 13 - System expansion vessel
 14 - Flue probe
 15 - Manual air vent valve
 16  -  Sample points (air A) - (flue gas F)

 17 -  Negative signal pressure point
 18 - Positive signal pressure point
 19 - Heat exchanger safety thermal fuse
 20 - Burner
 21 - Ignition electrode
 22 - Air intake pipe
 23 - Igniter
 24 - Fan
 25 - Vent valve
 26 - DHW heat exchanger
 27 - Return probe
 28 - Boiler circulator pump
 29 - 3 bar safety valve
 30 - 3-way valve (motorised)
 31 - By-pass
 32 - System draining valve

1.27 BOILER COMPONENTS.
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Vysvětlivky:
 1  - Plnící kohout kotle
 2  - Sifon sběru kondenzátu
 3 - Plynový ventil
 4 - NTC čidlo zásobníku TUV
 5 - Spínač vody (TUV)
 6 - Pojistka tlaku kotle
 7 - NTC čidlo výstupu otopné vody
 8 - Bezpečnostní termostat
 9 - Plynová tryska
 10 - Venturi
 11  - Ionizační elektroda
 12 - Kondenzační modul
 13 - Expanzní nádoba kotle
 14  - NTC čidlo spalin
 15 - Manuální odvzdušňovací ventil
 16 - Odběrové jímky (vzduch A) – (spaliny F)

 17 - Tlaková zásuvka negativní signál
 18 - Tlaková zásuvka pozitivní signál
 19 - Tepelná bezpečnostní pojistka výměníku
 20 - Hořák
 21 - Zapalovací svíčka
 22 - Nasávací vzduchové potrubí
 23 - Zapalovací transformátor
 24 - Ventilátor
 25 - Odvzdušňovací ventil
 26 - Užitkový výměník
 27  - NTC čidlo zpátečky
 28 - Oběhové čerpadlo kotle
 29 - Pojistný ventil 3 bar
 30 - Trojcestný ventil (motorický)
 31 - Bypass
 32  - Vypouštěcí kohout kotle

1.27 KOMPONENTY KOTLE.
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Легенда:
 1 - Кран за напълване на инсталацията
 2 - Кондензен сифон
 3 - Газов вентил
 4 - Сонда за битова вода
 5 - Флусостат за битова вода
 6 - Пресостат на инсталацията
 7 - Сонда подаване
 8 - Предпазен термостат
 9 - Дюза за газ
 10 - Вентури
 11 - Детекторен електрод
 12 - Кондензен модул
 13 - Разширителен съд на инсталацията
 14 - Сонда димоотвеждане
 15 - Ръчен обезвъздушител
 16 - Пробки за подаване (зона A) -  

(димни газове F)

 17 - Пробка за налягане отрицателен сигнал
 18 - Пробка за налягане положителен сигнал
 19 - Термoпредпазител за защита на топлообменника
 20 - Горелка
 21 - Запалителен електрод
 22 - Тръба за приток на въздух
 23 - Датчик за запалване
 24 - Вентилатор
 25 - Обезвъздушителна клапа
 26 - Топлообменник битова вода
 27 - Сонда връщане
 28 - Циркулационна помпа на котела
 29 - Предпазен клапан 3 bar
 30 - Трипътен мотор-вентил
 31 - Байпас
 32 - Кранче за източване на инсталацията

1.27 КОМПОНЕНТИ НА КОТЕЛА.
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Verklarende lijst:
 1 - Kraan voor het vullen van de installatie
 2 - Sifon voor condensafvoer
 3 - Gasklep
 4 - Sonde sanitair
 5 - Debietschakelaar sanitair
 6 - Drukregelaar installatie
 7 - Sonde aanvoer
 8 - Veiligheidsthermostaat
 9 - Gasstraalpijp
 10 - Venturi
 11 - Bougie voor detectie
 12 - Condensatiemodule
 13 - Expansievat installatie
 14 - Sonde rookgassen
 15 - Manuele ontluchtingsklep
 16 - Schachten voor afname (lucht A) -  

(rookgassen F)

 17 - Opname druk negatief signaal
 18 - Opname druk positief signaal
 19 - Thermozekering beveiliging warmtewisselaar
 20 - Brander
 21 - Bougies voor ontsteking
 22 - Luchtaanzuigbuis
 23 - Aansteker
 24 - Ventilator
 25 - Ontluchtingsklep
 26 - Warmtewisselaar sanitair
 27 - Sonde terugkeer
 28 - Circulatiepomp ketel
 29 - Beveiligingsklep 3 bar
 30 - Driewegklep (geautomatiseerd)
 31 - By-pass
 32 - Kraan om de installatie leeg te maken

1.27 COMPONENTEN VAN DE KETEL.

G W/C R PK/F
IN

ST
A

LL
AT

EU
R

U
TI

LI
SA

TE
U

R
A

G
EN

T 
D

E 
M

A
IN

TE
N

A
N

C
E

Légende :
 1 - Robinet de remplissage installation
 2 - Siphon évacuation condensation
 3 - Soupape de gaz
 4 - Sonde sanitaire
 5 - Fluxostat sanitaire
 6 - Pressostat d'installation
 7 - Sonde refoulement
 8 - Thermostat de sécurité
 9 - Gicleur gaz
 10 - Venturi
 11 - Électrode d'allumage
 12 - Module à condensation
 13 - Vase d'expansion installation
 14 - Sonde fumées
 15 - Soupape purge d'air manuelle
 16 - Points de prélèvement (air A) - (fumées F)

 17 - Prise de pression signal négatif
 18 - Prise de pression signal positif
 19 - Thermofusible sécurité de l'échangeur
 20 - Brûleur
 21 - Bougie d'allumage
 22  -  Tuyau d'aspiration de l'air
 23 - Allumeur
 24 - Ventilateur
 25 - Soupape purge d'air
 26 - Échangeur sanitaire
 27 - Sonde retour
 28 - Circulateur chaudière
 29 - Soupape de sécurité 3 bar
 30 - Soupape 3 voies (motorisée)
 31 - By-pass
 32 - Robinet de vidange installation

1.27 COMPOSANTS DE LA CHAUDIÈRE.
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Açıklamalar: 
 1 -  Off düğmesi / Stand-by / On
 2  -  Yaz / Kış düğmesi
 3 - Reset düğmesi
 4 - Bilgi düğmesi
 5 - Sıcak kullanma suyu ısı selektörü
 6 - Kalorifer ısı selektörü
 7 - Kombi manometresi
 8  -  Sıcak kullanım suyu üretim aşaması 

işleyişi 

 9 -  Kombinin arıza durumunu gidermek 
için "RESET" butonuna basılması 
gerektiğini belirten uyarı sembolü

 10 -  Alev mevcudiyeti sembolü ve buna bağlı 
kuvvet azalması

 11  -  Yaz modunda çalışma
 12 - Kış modunda çalışma
 13 -  Kombi kalorifer ısıtması modu etkin
 14 - Sıcaklık, kombi bilgileri ve hata kodları 

göstergesi

 15 - Kombi stand-by modunda
 16 -  Bağlı olan harici cihaz olup olmadığı
 17 - Solar aktif işlevi
 18 - Dış ısı hava sıcaklık sensörü aktif işlevi 

(ospiyonel)
  19  -  Kombi uzaktan kumandaya bağlıV2 

(opsiyonel)
 20 -  Bu modelde kullanılmamaktadır  

2.3 KONTROL PANELİ.

2.4 KOMBİNİN KULLANIMI.
Cihazı yakarak, çalıştırmadan evvel manometre 
üzerinde yer alan ibreye (7) bakmak suretiyle 
mevcut su değerinin 1 ÷ 1,2 bar arasında olmasını 
kontrol edin.
- Kombinin ana girişindeki gaz musluğunu 

açınız.
-  Ekran açılana kadar düğmeye basın (1), bu 

noktada kombi kapanıştan önceki duruma 
gelir.

- Eğer kombi stand-by konumunda ise aktive 

etmek için yeniden düğmeye basın (1), aksi 
halde bir sonraki noktaya geçin.

-  (2) numaralı düğmeye basınız ve ardından 

kombiyi yaz ( ) veya kış ( ) konumuna 
getiriniz.

•  Yaz ( ): kombi bu modda iken sadece sıcak 
kullanma suyu ısıtma için çalışır, sıcaklık düğ-
me (5) tarafından değiştirilir ve ilgili sıcaklık 
gösterge (14) aracılığı ile ekran üzerinde gös-
terilir.

•  Kış ( ): bu modda kombi, gerek sıcak kullan-
ma suyu ve gerekse ortam ısıtmak için çalışır. 
Kullanım suyunun sıcaklık ayarı her zaman 
için düğme (5) vasıtasıyla yapılır, kaloriferin 
sıcaklık ayarı ise düğme (6) vasıtasıyla ayarlanır 
ve bu sıcaklık ekran üzerinde gösterge (14) 
tarafından belirtilir.

Bu andan itibaren kombi otomatik olarak çalışır. 
Isı talebi yoksa (kullanma suyu veya ısıtma), aynı 
şekilde alevsiz beslemeli kombi durumunda 
olduğu gibi kombi kendini bekleme konumuna 

2  KULLANIM VE BAKIM 
TALİMATLARI

2.1 TEMİZLİK VE BAKIM.
Dikkat: Kombinin bütünlüğünü korumak ve 
kombiyi farklı kılan güvenlik, verim ve güveni-
lirlik özelliklerinin zaman içinde değişmeden 
korunması için yılda bir kez yürürlükteki ulusal, 
bölgesel veya yerel mevzuat hükümlerine uygun 
olarak "cihazın yıllık kontrol ve bakımı" ile ilgili 
maddede belirtildiği şekilde bir bakım gerçek-
leştirilmelidir.

2.2 GENEL UYARILAR.
Asılı kombiyi pişirme yerlerinden gelebilecek 
direkt buhara maruz bırakmayın.
Kombinin çocuklar ve tecrübesiz kişilerce kulla-
nımını yasaklayın.
Güvenliğin sağlanması amacıyla eşmerkezli hava 
emiş / atık gaz tahliye terminalinin (eğer mev-
cutsa), geçici süreli olsa dahi, tıkalı olmadığını 
kontrol ediniz.
Kombinin bir süreliğine devre dışı bırakılmasına 
karar verilmesi durumunda aşağıda belirtilen 
işlemlerin yapılması gerekir: 
a) antifriz kullanılmayan durumlarda tesisat 

suyunu boşaltın;
b) elektrik, su ve gaz beslemelerini kesin.
Boru, kanal ve tahliye yolları civarında yapılacak 
bakım ve tamirat işlemleri esnasında cihazınızı 
söndürerek kapatınız ve işlemler bittikten sonra 
cihazınızı çalıştırmadan evvel uzman bir teknik 

personel tarafından kombinin kontrol edilmesini 
temin edin.
Kolaylıkla alev alabilen malzemeler kullanarak 
cihaz temizliği yapmayınız.
Kombi cihazının monte edilmiş olduğu mahalde 
kolay alev alan ve tutuşan ürünler ihtiva eden 
kaplar ve maddeler bırakmayınız.

• Dikkat: her türlü elektrikli aletin kullanılması 
aşağıdaki temel kurallara uyulmasını gerektirir: 

 - cihazı el ya da ayaklarınız ıslak veya nemli 
vaziyette tutmayınız; ayakkabısız ve yalınayak 
da tutmayınız;

 - elektrik kablolarını çekiştirmeyiniz, cihazı 
harici atmosferik etkenlere (yağmur, güneş, 
vs.) maruz bırakmayınız;

 - cihazın güç kablosunun kullanıcı tarafından 
yenisi ile değiştirilmemesi gerekmektedir;

 -  kablonun hasar görmesi durumunda, kombi 
cihazınızı kapatın ve değiştirilmesi için sade-
ce yetkili bir firmaya başvurun;

 - cihazın uzun süreli olarak kullanılmaması 
durumunda elektrik kablosunun prizden 
çıkartılması gerekir.

NOT.: göstergede görüntülenen sıcaklık değer-
lerinin, kombiden kaynaklanmayan fakat çev-
resel koşullara bağlı olan +/- 3°C'lik bir oynama 
payları vardır.

Ömrü bitmiş ürün normal evsel atıklar gibi imha 

edilmemelidir ve ortamda terk edilmemelidir, 
fakat yetkili bir firma tarafından temizlenmelidir. 
İmha etme talimatları için imalatçıya danışın.
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Leyenda: 
 1 - Pulsador Off / Stand-by / On
 2 - Pulsador Verano / Invierno
 3 - Pulsador de Reset
 4 - Pulsador Información
 5 - Selector de temperatura del agua  

caliente sanitaria
 6 - Selector de temperatura de calefacción
 7  - Manómetro de la caldera

 8 - Funcionamiento fase de producción de 
agua caliente sanitaria activa

 9 - Caldera bloqueada con necesidad de des-
bloqueo mediante el pulsador "RESET"

 10 - Símbolo presencia de llama y correspon-
diente escalada de potencia

 11 - Funcionamiento en modo verano
 12 - Funcionamiento en modo invierno
 13 - Funcionamiento fase de calentamiento 

ambiente activa

 14 - Indicador de temperaturas, info caldera  
y códigos de error

 15 - Caldera en modo Stand-by
 16 - Presencia de dispositivos externos conectados
 17 - Función solar activa
 18 - Funcionamiento con sonda temperatura  

externa activa (opcional)
 19 - Caldera conectada al Mando Remoto V2  

(opcional)
 20  - No se usa en este modelo

2.3 PANEL DE CONTROL.

2.4 USO DE LA CALDERA.
Antes de realizar el encendido, comprobar que la 
instalación contenga suficiente agua a través de 
la aguja del manómetro (7) que deberá indicar 
un valor entre 1 ÷ 1,2 bar.
- Abra la llave del gas situada antes de la caldera.
- Presione el pulsador (1) hasta que se encienda 

la pantalla, en este momento la caldera pasa al 
estado anterior al apagado.

- Si la caldera está en stand-by presione nueva-

mente el pulsador (1) para activarla, en caso 
contrario pase al punto sucesivo.

- Presionar el pulsador (2) y llevar la caldera a la 

posición verano ( ) o invierno ( ).

• Verano ( ): En esta modalidad la caldera 
funciona sólo para la producción del agua 
caliente sanitaria, la temperatura se configura 
mediante el selector (5) y la correspondiente 
temperatura se visualiza en la pantalla median-
te el indicador (14).

• Invierno ( ): En esta modalidad la caldera 
funciona ya sea para la producción de agua 
caliente sanitaria como para la calefacción del 
ambiente. La temperatura del agua caliente 
sanitaria se regula siempre mediante el selector 
(5); la temperatura de la calefacción se regula 
mediante el selector (6) y la correspondiente 
temperatura se visualiza en la pantalla median-
te el indicador (14).

A partir de este momento la caldera funciona 
automáticamente. Cuando no se requiere pro-

2  INSTRUCCIONES DE USO  
Y MANTENIMIENTO

2.1 LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO.
Atención: para conservar la integridad de la 
caldera y mantener inalteradas en el tiempo las 
características de seguridad, rendimiento y fiabi-
lidad que la distinguen, es necesario realizar un 
mantenimiento con frecuencia al menos anual, 
como se indica en el punto correspondiente al 
''control y mantenimiento anual del aparato'', 
respetando las disposiciones nacionales, regio-
nales o locales vigentes.

2.2 ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES.
No exponga la caldera mural a vapores que pro-
vengan directamente de la cocción de alimentos.
Prohíba el manejo de la caldera a niños y a per-
sonas inexpertas.
Para mayor seguridad, controle que el terminal 
de aspiración- aire/descarga-humos (si está 
presente) no esté obstruido ni siquiera provi-
sionalmente.
En caso de que decida no utilizar la caldera 
durante un cierto período de tiempo, deberá:
a) proceder a vaciar la instalación de agua, a no 

ser que esté previsto el empleo de anticonge-
lante;

b) cortar los suministros eléctrico, de agua y de 
gas.

Si deben realizarse trabajos u operaciones de 
mantenimiento cerca de estructuras situadas cer-

ca de los conductos o en los dispositivos de salida 
de humos y sus accesorios, apague el aparato y, 
una vez finalizados los trabajos, una empresa 
habilitada deberá comprobar la eficiencia de los 
conductos y de los dispositivos.
No efectuar limpiezas del aparato o de sus piezas 
con sustancias fácilmente inflamables.
No dejar recipientes con sustancias inflamables 
en el local donde está instalado el aparato.

• Atención: para usar dispositivos que utilizan 
energía eléctrica se deben tener en cuenta 
algunas reglas fundamentales como:

 - no tocar el aparato con partes del cuerpo 
mojadas o húmedas ni con los pies descalzos;

 - no estirar los cables eléctricos, no exponer el 
aparato a los agentes atmosféricos (lluvia, sol, 
etc.);

 - el usuario no debe sustituir el cable de ali-
mentación del aparato;

 - en caso de daños en el cable, apagar el aparato 
y dirigirse exclusivamente a una empresa 
habilitada para la sustitución del mismo;

 - si se decide no utilizar el aparato durante un 
cierto tiempo, es conveniente desconectar el 
interruptor eléctrico de alimentación.

IMPORTANTE: las temperaturas indicadas en la 
pantalla tienen una tolerancia de +/- 3°C debida 
a las condiciones ambientales y no dependen de 
la caldera.

Al final de su vida útil, el producto no debe ser 
eliminado como los residuos domésticos norma-
les ni abandonado en el medio ambiente, sino que 
debe ser removido por una empresa profesional 
habilitada. Para las instrucciones de eliminación 
contacte con el fabricante.
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Legenda:
 1 - Gumb Off / Stand-by - On (Izklop - Stanje 

pripravljenosti - Vklop)
 2 - Gumb Poletje / Zima
 3 - Gumb za Reset 
 4 - Gumb za informacije
 5 - Stikalo za temperaturo tople sanitarne 

vode
 6 - Stikalo za temperaturo za ogrevanje

 7 - Manometer kotla 
 8 - Delovanje faze proizvodnje tople sanitarne 

vode aktivno 
 9 - Kotel blokiran z zahtevo po deblokiranju s 

pomočjo gumba za ponastavitev »Reset«
 10 - Simbol prisotnosti plamena in odgovarja-

joča lestvica moči
 11 - Delovanje v načinu poletje
 12 - Delovanje v načinu zima
 13 - Delovanje faze ogrevanja okolja aktivno

 14 - Indikator temperature, informacije o kotlu 
in kode napak

 15 - Kotel v načinu stand-by  
 16 - Prisotnost zunanjih povezanih naprav
 17 - Delovanje sistema na solarno moč
 18 - Delovanje z omogočeno zunanjo tempera-

turno sondo (opcijsko)
 19 - Kotel povezan z daljinskim upravljalni-

komV2 (opcijsko)
 20 - Ni uporabljeno na tem modelu

2.3 KONTROLNA PLOŠČA. 

2.4  UPORABA KOTLA.
Pred vklopom se prepričajte, ali je sistem napolnjen z 
vodo, kar ugotovite tako, da preverite, ali kazalec na 
manometru (7) prikazuje vrednost med 1÷1,2 bara.
-  Odprite plinsko pipo na kotlu. 
-  Pritisnite gumb (1) in ga zadržite pritisnjenega, 

dokler se zaslon ne prižge; tako se vzpostavi 
stanje kotla pred izklopom.

-  Če je kotel v stanju pripravljenosti, ponovno 
pritisnite gumb (1), da ga vključite, sicer pa 
preidite na naslednjo točko.

- Zatem pritisnite gumb (2), da vzpostavite po-

letni ( ) ali zimski ( ) način delovanja 
kotla.}

• Poletje ( ): v tem načinu delovanja kotel služi 
samo za pripravo tople sanitarne vode. Temperatu-
ro se lahko nastavi s pomočjo gumba (5), vrednost 
slednje pa prikazuje indikator (14) na zaslonu.

• Zima ( ): v tem načinu kotel služi tako za 
pripravo tople sanitarne vode kot za ogrevanje pro-
storov. Temperaturo tople sanitarne vode se prav 

tako nastavi s pomočjo gumba (5), temperaturo 
ogrevanja pa s pomočjo gumba (6); temperaturno 
vrednost prikazuje indikator (14) na zaslonu.

Od tega trenutka dalje kotel deluje avtomatsko. 
V kolikor ni zahtev po toploti (ogrevanje ali 
proizvodnja tople sanitarne vode), se vzpostavi 
funkcija "čakanja", kjer je kotel pod napetostjo 
brez prisotnosti plamena. Ob vsakem vžigu 
gorilnika se na zaslonu prikaže ustrezni sim-
bol (10) prisotnosti plamena z odgovarjajočo 
lestvico moči.

2 NAVODILA ZA UPORABO 
IN VZDRŽEVANJE

2.1 ČIŠČENJE IN VZDRŽEVANJE. 
Pozor: za ohranjanje brezhibnosti kotla in 
njegovih varnostnih značilnosti, izkoristka in 
zanesljivosti, ki ga odlikujejo, skozi čas, je pot-
rebno izvajati redno  letno vzdrževanje, glede na 
navodila v točki ''kontrola in letno vzdrževanje 
aparata'', skladno z veljavnimi nacionalnimi, 
regionalnimi ali lokalnimi predpisi.

2.2 SPLOŠNA OPOZORILA. 
Stenskega kotla ne izpostavljajte neposredni pari, 
ki izvira iz kuhalnih plošč.
Otroci in neizkušene osebe naj kotla ne upo-
rabljajo.
Iz varnostnih razlogov pazite, da  dimniških 
zaključkov za zajem zraka/odvod dimnih plinov 
(če je prisoten) ne prekrijete, niti začasno.
Če bi se odločili za začasni izklop kotla, ravnajte 
na naslednji način:
a) če ni predvidena uporaba sredstva proti zmr-

zovanju, izpraznite vodovodno napeljavo;
b) prekinite električno, vodovodno in plinsko 

napajanje. 

V primeru del ali vzdrževalnih posegov na struk-
turah, ki se nahajajo v bližini dimovodov in nji-
hovih dodatkov, napravo izključite. Po zaključku 
del naj strokovno usposobljeno podjetje preveri 
učinkovitost cevovodov in sistemov.
Naprave ali delov slednje ne čistite z lahko 
vnetljivimi snovmi.
V prostoru namestitve naprave ne puščajte lahko 
vnetljivih posod ali snovi.

• Pozor: v primeru uporabe kakršnih koli ele-
mentov, ki delujejo na električno energijo, je 
treba upoštevati nekatera temeljna pravila, in 
sicer:

  - naprave se ne dotikajte z mokrimi ali vlažnimi 
deli telesa, kot tudi ne z bosimi nogami;

  - ne vlecite za električne kable; naprave ne 
izpostavljajte atmosferskim dejavnikom (dež, 
sonce, ipd.);

 - napajalnega kabla naprave ne zamenjujte na 
lastno pest;

 - v primeru poškodbe kabla, izključite napravo 
in se za zamenjavo kabla obrnite izključno na 
strokovno usposobljeno podjetje;

 - če se odločite, da naprave nekaj časa ne boste 
uporabljali, je priporočljivo izključiti električ-
no napajanje.

OPOMBA: temperature, prikazane na zaslonu, 
imajo toleranco +/- 3°C, zaradi okoljskih pogojev, 
na katere kotel ne vpliva. 

Ob koncu življenjske dobe izdelka ni dovoljeno 
odlagati skupaj z običajnimi gospodinjskimi 
odpadki, niti ne prosto pustiti v okolju, temveč 
ga je treba prinesti v strokovno usposobljeno 
podjetje. Za navodila za odlaganje se obrnite na 
proizvajalca.
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Vysvetlivky:
 1 - Tlačidlo Off / Standby / On
 2 - Tlačidlo Leto / Zima
 3 - Tlačidlo Reset
 4 - Tlačidlo pre informácie
 5 - Volič teploty teplej úžitkovej vody
 6 - Volič teploty vykurovania
 7 - Manometer kotla
 8 - Fáza produkcie úžitkovej vody aktívna

 9 - Kotol zablokovaný, potreba odblokova-
nia pomocou tlačidla “RESET”

 10 - Symbol prítomnosti plameňa a  
relatívna škála výkonu

 11 - Prevádzka v režime leto
 12 - Prevádzka v režime zima
 13 - Prevádzka vo fáze vykurovanie prostre-

dia aktívna
 14 - Indikátor teplôt, info kotla a kódov chýb
 15 - Kotol v pohotovostnom režime (standby)

 16 - Prítomnosť externých zapojených  
zariadení

 17 - Solárna funkcia aktívna
 18 - Prevádzka s aktívnou externou tepelnou 

sondou (voliteľný prvok)
 19 - Kotol pripojený na diaľkové ovládanieV2 

(voliteľné príslušenstvo)
 20 - Nepoužíva sa na tomto modeli

2.3 OVLÁDACÍ PANEL.

2.4 POUŽITIE KOTLA.
Pred zapnutím preverte, či je zariadenie naplnené 
vodou, skontrolujúc či ručička manometra (7) 
ukazuje hodnotu medzi 1÷1,2 barmi.
- Otvorte plynový kohútik pred kotlom.
- Stlačte tlačidlo (1) kým sa displej nerozsvieti, 

v tomto momente sa kotol nastaví do režimu, 
v ktorom sa nachádzal pred vypnutím.

- Pokiaľ je kotol v režime standby, stlačte opä-
tovne tlačidlo (1) na jeho aktiváciu, v opačném 
prípade prejdite k dalšiemu bodu.

- Stlačte následne za sebou tlačidlo (2) a uveďte 

kotol do režimu leto ( ) alebo zima ( ).

• Leto ( ): v tomto režime kotol funguje iba 
pre ohrievanie teplej úžitkovej vody, teplota je 
nastavená pomocou voliča (5) a príslušná tep-
lota je zobrazená na displeji prostredníctvom 
indikátora (14).

• Zima ( ): v tomto režime funguje kotol ako 
pre ohrievanie teplej úžitkovej vody, tak pre 
vykurovanie prostredia. Teplota TÚV sa regu-

luje pomocou voliča (5), teplota vykurovania 
sa reguluje pomocou voliča ( (6) a príslušná 
teplota je zobrazená na displeji prostredníc-
tvom indikátora (14).

Od tohto momentu kotol funguje automaticky. 
Pokiaľ nie sú požiadavky na teplo (vykurovanie 
alebo produkcia TÚV), kotol sa dostáva do funkcie 
“čakanie”, čo sa rovná kotlu napájanému bez prí-
tomnosti plameňa. Zakaždým, keď sa horák zapne, 
zobrazí sa na displeji príslušný symbol prítomnosti 
plameňa (10) s relatívnou škálou výkonu.

2 POKYNY PRE POUŽITIE  
A SERVIS

2.1 ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA.
Upozornenie: s cieľom zachovať integritu kotla 
a udržať počas prevádzky nezmenené bezpeč-
nostné vlastnosti, výkon a spoľahlivosť, ktoré 
sú pre kotol špecifické, je nevyhnutné v súlade 
s národnými, regionálnymi alebo miestnymi 
predpismi vykonávať údržbu aspoň raz do roka, 
ako je uvedené v časti venovanej „ročnej kontrole 
a údržbe zariadenia“.

2.2 VŠEOBECNÉ UPOZORNENIA.
Nevystavovať nástenný kotol priamym výparom 
z kuchynskej platne.
Nedovoľte, aby s kotlom narábali deti a osoby, 
ktoré neovládajú jeho obsluhu.
Z dôvodu bezpečnosti skontrolujte, či sa v 
koncovkách odsávania vzduchu/odvodu spalín 
(ak sú k dispozícii) nenachádzajú prekážky a to 
ani dočasné.
Pokiaľ sa rozhodnete kotol dočasne odstaviť, je 
potrebné:
a) vypustiť vodné potrubie, pokiaľ nie je k dis-

pozícii funkcia ochrany proti zamrznutiu
b) odpojiť elektrické napájanie a prívod vody a 

plynu.
V prípade stavebných prác alebo údržby ob-
jektov v blízkosti potrubí alebo zariadení na 
výfuk spalín a ich príslušenstva kotol vypnite 
a po dokončení prác nechajte zariadenie a po-

trubia skontrolovať odborne kvalifikovanými 
pracovníkmi.
Zariadenie a jeho časti nečistite ľahko horľavými 
prípravkami.
V miestnosti, kde je zariadenie inštalované, 
neponechávajte horľavé kontajnery alebo látky.

•  Upozornenie: pri použití akéhokoľvek kompo-
nentu, ktorý využíva elektrickú energiu, je po-
trebné dodržiavať niektoré základné pravidlá, 
ako:

 - nedotýkajte sa zariadenia vlhkými alebo 
mokrými časťami tela; nedotýkajte sa ho bosí;

 - neťahajte elektrické šnúry, nenechajte prístroj 
vystavený klimatickým vplyvom (dážď, slnko, 
atď.);

 - napájací kábel kotla nesmie byť vymieňaný 
užívateľom;

 - v prípade poškodenia kábla kotol vypnite a 
obráťte sa výhradne na autorizovanú firmu, 
ktorá sa postará o jeho výmenu;

 - pokiaľ by ste sa rozhodli zariadenie určitú 
dobu nepoužívať, je vhodné vypnúť spínač 
elektrického napájania

POZN.: teploty zobrazené na displeji majú 
toleranciu +/- 3°C vzhľadom k podmienkam 
prostredia, ktoré nemožno pripísať kotlu.

S výrobkom na konci životnosti sa nesmie 
zachádzať ako s bežným domovým odpadom, 
alebo ho vyhadzovať do životného prostredia, 

ale musí byť likvidovaný autorizovanou pro-
fesionálnou firmou. Pre pokyny k likvidácii sa 
obráťte na výrobcu.
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Legendă:
 1 - Tasta Off / Stand-by / On
 2 - Tasta Vară / Iarnă
 3 - Tastă de Resetare
 4 - Tastă informaţii
 5 - Buton selector temperatură apă caldă 

de consum
 6  - Buton selector temperatură încălzire
 7 - Manometru centrală

 8 - Funcţionare regim preparare apă caldă 
de consum activă

 9 - Centrală blocată: deblocaţi cu ajutorul 
tastei "RESET"

 10 - Simbol prezenţă flacără și respectiva 
scară de putere

 11 - Funcţionare în regim vară
 12 - Funcţionare în regim iarnă
 13 - Funcţionarea cu regimul de încălzire 

ambient activ

 14 - Indicator de temperatură, info centrală 
și coduri de eroare

 15 - Centrală în Stand-by
 16 -  Prezenţa dispozitive externe conectate
 17 - Funcţie solară activă
 18 - Funcţionare cu sonda de temperatură 

pentru exterior activă (opţional)
 19 - Centrală conectată cu dispozitiv coman-

dă de la distanţăV2 (opţional)
 20 - Nu este utilizată în cazul acestui model

2.3 PANOUL DE COMANDĂ.

2.4 UTILIZAREA CENTRALEI.
Înainte de pornire verificaţi ca instalaţia să fie pli-
nă cu apă; controlați ca indicatorul manometrului 
(7) să indice o valoare cuprinsă între 1 ÷ 1,2 bar.
- Deschideţi robinetul de gaz aflat în amonte de 

centrală.
- Apăsaţi tasta (1) până la aprinderea displayului; 

în acest moment centrala intră în starea prece-
dentă opririi.

- Dacă centrala este în stand-by apăsaţi din nou 
tasta (1) pentru a o activa, în caz contrar treceţi 

la punctul următor.
- Apăsaţi tasta (2) secvenţial şi duceţi centrala în 

regim de funcţionare vară ( ) sau iarnă (
).

• Vară ( ): în acest regim de funcţionare 
centrala funcţionează doar pentru încălzirea 
apei de consum; temperatura este setată cu 
ajutorul butonului selector (5), iar temperatura 
este afişată pe display cu ajutorul indicatorului 
(14).

• Iarnă ( ): în acest regim de funcţionare cen-
trala funcţionează atât pentru încălzirea apei de 
consum, cât şi pentru încălzirea ambientului. 
Temperatura apei calde de consum se reglează 
întotdeauna cu ajutorul butonului selector 
(5), iar temperatura de încălzire se reglează cu 
ajutorul butonului selector (6); temperatura 
este afişată pe display de indicatorul (14).

Din acest moment centrala funcţionează în mod 
automat. În cazul în care nu există solicitări de 
căldură (încălzire sau apă caldă de consum), 

2 INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILI-
ZARE ŞI ÎNTREȚINERE

2.1 CURĂŢAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA.
Atenţie: pentru a păstra integritatea centralei şi 
a menţine nealterate de-a lungul timpului carac-
teristicile de siguranţă, randament şi fiabilitate 
specifice centralei, se recomandă efectuarea în-
treţinerii la intervale anuale, conform indicaţiilor 
de la punctul "controlul şi întreţinerea anuală a 
aparatului" conform dispozițiilor legilor națio-
nale, regionale sau locale în vigoare.

2.2 RECOMANDĂRI GENERALE.
Nu expuneţi centrala murală acţiunii directe a 
aburilor care se formează în timpul gătirii pe 
aragaz.
Este interzisă utilizarea centralei de către copii 
sau persoane nepregătite.
Pentru siguranţa dvs. verificaţi ca terminalele de 
admisie a aerului/evacuare a gazelor de ardere 
(dacă sunt prevăzute), să nu fie obturate nici 
măcar temporar.
Dacă decideţi să dezactivaţi temporar centrala, 
trebuie să:
a) goliţi instalaţia de apă, dacă nu este prevăzută 

folosirea de antiîngheț;
b) întrerupeţi alimentarea cu energie electrică, 

apă şi gaz.
În cazul în care au loc lucrări în zona conductelor 
şi a dispozitivelor de evacuare a gazelor de ardere 

şi a accesoriilor acestora, opriţi aparatul, iar la 
încheierea lucrărilor eficienţa conductelor şi a 
întregului sistem trebuie verificată de personal 
calificat.
Nu curăţaţi aparatul sau componentele acestuia 
cu substanţe inflamabile.
Nu lăsaţi recipiente sau substanţe inflamabile în 
spaţiul în care este instalat aparatul.

• Atenţie: respectaţi următoarele reguli în timpul 
folosirii componentelor care prevăd utilizarea 
energiei electrice:

 - nu atingeţi aparatul cu părţi ale corpului ude 
sau umede; nu atingeţi aparatul dacă sunteţi 
cu picioarele goale;

 - nu trageţi de cablurile electrice, nu expuneţi 
aparatul agenţilor atmosferici (ploaie, soare, 
etc.);

 - cablul de alimentare al aparatului nu trebuie 
să fie înlocuit de către utilizator;

 - în cazul deteriorării cablului opriţi aparatul şi 
adresaţi-vă exclusiv unei societăți autorizate 
pentru înlocuirea acestuia;

 - dacă se decide să nu se utilizeze aparatul 
pentru o anumită perioadă de timp, se reco-
mandă decuplarea întreruptorului electric de 
alimentare.

N.B.: temperaturile indicate pe display sunt afi-
şate cu o diferenţă de +/- 3°C datorită condiţiilor 
ambientale.

La sfârşitul duratei de funcționare utile, produsul 
nu trebuie eliminat împreună cu deşeurile mena-
jere sau aruncat în mediul înconjurător. Acesta 
trebuie încredințat societăților profesionale 
autorizate. Pentru informații privind eliminarea, 
contactați producătorul.
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Opis:
 1 - Przycisk Off/Stand-by/On
 2 - Przycisk Lato/Zima
 3 - Przycisk Reset
 4 - Przycisk informacji
 5 - Przełącznik temperatury c.w.u.
 6 - Przełącznik temperatury ogrzewania (c.o.)
 7 - Manometr kotła
 8 - Funkcjonowanie aktywnej fazy  

wytwarzania c.w.u.

 9 - Kocioł zablokowany z koniecznością od-
blokowania za pomocą przycisku “RESET”

 10 - Symbol obecności płomienia i odpowied-
nia skala mocy

 11 - Funkcjonowanie w trybie lato
 12 - Funkcjonowanie w trybie zima
 13 - Funkcjonowanie aktywnej fazy  

c.o. otoczenia
 14 - Wskaźnik temperatury, info kotła  

i kody błędu

 15 - Kocioł w trybie stand-by
 16 - Obecność zewnętrznych podłączonych 

urządzeń
 17 - Funkcja słoneczna aktywna
 18 - Funkcjonowanie z aktywną sondą  

temperatury zewnętrznej (opcja)
 19 - Kocioł podłączony do zdalnego  

sterowania V2 (opcja)
 20 - Nieużywany na tym modelu

2.3 PANEL STEROWANIA.

2.4 EKSPLOATACJA KOTŁA.
Przed włączeniem sprawdzić, czy instalacja na-
pełniona jest wodą kontrolując, czy wskazówka 
manometru (7) wskazuje wartość zawartą mię-
dzy 1÷1,2 bara.
-  Otworzyć kurek gazu przed kotłem.
- Nacisnąć na przycisk (1), aż do włączenia się 

wyświetlacza, w tym momencie kocioł ustawia 
się w stanie poprzedzającym wyłączenie.

- Jeżeli kocioł znajduje się w stand-by ponownie 
nacisnąć na przycisk (1) w celu jego uaktyw-

nienia, w przeciwnym wypadku przejść do 
kolejnego punktu.

- Nacisnąć więc na przycisk (2) kolejno i ustawić 

kocioł na pozycji lato ( ) lub zima ( ).

• Lato ( ): w tym trybie kocioł funkcjonuje 
tylko w celu produkcji c.w.u., temperatura 
zostaje ustawiona przełącznikiem (5) i odpo-
wiednia temperatura zostaje przedstawiona na 
wyświetlaczu wskaźnikiem (14).

• Zima ( ): w tym trybie kocioł funkcjonuje 

zarówno w podgrzewaniu c.w.u. jak i c.o. Tem-
peraturę c.w.u. reguluje się przełącznikiem (5), 
temperaturę ogrzewania przełącznikiem (6) i 
odpowiednia temperatura zostaje przedstawio-
na na wyświetlaczu przy pomocy wskaźnika 
(14).

Od tego momentu kocioł pracuje automatycz-
nie. W razie braku żądania ciepła (ogrzewanie 
lub wytwarzanie c.w.u.), kocioł przenosi się do 
funkcji “oczekiwanie” jednoznacznej z zasilanym 
kotłem bez płomienia. Za każdym razem, gdy 

2 INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI I 
KONSERWACJI

2.1 CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA.
Uwaga: aby zachować integralność kotła i jego 
cechy dotyczące bezpieczeństwa, wydajności 
i niezawodności, które charakteryzują kocioł, 
konieczne jest przeprowadzenie konserwacji 
raz w roku, jak podano w punkcie dotyczącym 
„corocznej kontroli i konserwacji urządzenia” 
zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi, regionalnymi 
i lokalnymi.

2.2 UWAGI OGÓLNE.
Nie narażać wiszącego kotła na bezpośrednie 
opary z płyt kuchennych.
Zakazać korzystania z kotła dzieciom i osobom 
bez kwalifikacji.
W celach bezpieczeństwa należy sprawdzić, czy 
końcówki zasysania i/lub odprowadzania (o 
ile zostały przewidziane) nie są zatkane, nawet 
tymczasowo.
W razie chęci dezaktywacji czasowej kotła należy:
a)  opróżnić instalację hydrauliczną, gdzie nie jest 

przewidziane użycie funkcji mrozoochronnej;
b) odłączyć kocioł od zasilania elektrycznego, 

hydraulicznego i gazowego.
W razie prac lub konserwacji struktur umiesz-
czonych w niedużej odległości od przewodów lub 
urządzeń spustu spalin i ich dodatków, wyłączyć 
urządzenie i po zakończonych pracach sprawdzić 

wydajność przewodów i urządzeń przez firmę 
posiadającą uprawnienia.
Nie czyścić urządzenia lub jego części produk-
tami łatwopalnymi.
Nie pozostawiać pojemników ani substancji 
łatwopalnych w pomieszczeniu, gdzie zainsta-
lowane jest urządzenie.

• Uwaga: użycie jakiegokolwiek elementu, któ-
ry korzysta z energii elektrycznej powoduje 
konieczność uwzględnienia niektórych pod-
stawowych reguł:

 - nie dotykać urządzenia mokrymi lub wilgot-
nymi częściami ciała; nie dotykać będąc boso;

 - nie ciągnąć za kable elektryczne, nie wy-
stawiać urządzenia na działanie czynników 
atmosferycznych (deszcz, słońce, itd.);

 - kabel zasilania urządzenia nie może zostać 
wymieniony przez użytkownika;

 -  w razie uszkodzenia kabla należy wyłączyć 
urządzenie, a w celu jego wymiany zwrócić się 
wyłącznie do firmy posiadającej uprawnienia;

 - w razie nie wykorzystywania urządzenia 
przez pewien okres czasu, należy odłączyć 
przełącznik elektryczny i zasilania.

NB.: temperatury wskazane na wyświetlaczu 
mają zakres tolerancji +/- 3°C spowodowany 
warunkami środowiska niemożliwymi do przy-
pisania kotłowi.

Po zakończeniu okresu eksploatacji produktu nie 
należy go wyrzucać wraz z odpadami z gospodar-
stwa domowego ani pozostawiać w środowisku. 
Należy zlecić jego utylizację profesjonalnej 
firmie posiadającej uprawnienia. W sprawach 
dotyczących utylizacji należy kontaktować się 
z producentem.
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Jelmagyarázat:
 1 - Ki / Készenléti állapot / Be gomb
 2 - Nyári / téli üzemmód kapcsoló
 3 - Reset (visszaállítás) gomb
 4 - Információ gomb
 5 - Használati melegvíz hőmérséklet beállí-

tó gomb
 6 - Fűtési hőmérséklet beállító gomb
 7 - Kazán nyomásmérő

 8 - Használati melegvíz előállító szakasz aktív
 9 - Kazán leállt, a „RESET” gomb megnyo-

másával újraindítható
 10 - Égő láng jel és a vonatkozó teljesítmény 

fokozat
 11 - Nyári üzemmód
 12 - Téli üzemmód
 13 - Szoba fűtési szakasz működése aktív
 14 - Hőmérséklet, kazán infó és hibaüzene-

tek kijelző

 15 - Kazán készenléti üzemmódban
 16 - Külső berendezés csatlakoztatva
 17 - Napkollektoros működés aktív.
 18 - Működés külső hőmérséklet-érzékelővel 

aktív (opcionális)
 19 - Kazán csatlakoztatva a V2 távvezérlő 

rendszerhez (opcionális)
 20 - Ezen a típuson nem kerül alkalmazásra

2.3 KEZELŐFELÜLET.

2.4 A KAZÁN HASZNÁLATA.
A bekapcsolás előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a rendszert 
feltöltötte-e vízzel, és a nyomásmérő (7) mutatója 
1 ÷ 1,2 bar között áll-e.
- Nyissa ki a kazán elé beszerelt gázcsapot.
- Tartsa nyomva a 1-os gombot a kijelző bekap-

csolásáig. Ekkor a kazán visszaáll a kikapcsolást 
megelőző állapotba.

- Ha a kazán készenléti állapotban van, az akti-
váláshoz nyomja meg a 1-es gombot. Ellenkező 
esetben ugorjon a következő pontra.

- Nyomja meg a 2-as gombot, és állítsa a kazánt 

nyári ( ) vagy téli ( ) üzemmódba.

• Nyári üzemmód ( ): ebben az üzemmód-
ban a kazán csak a használati melegvizet állítja 
elő. A víz hőmérsékletét az 5-es kapcsolóval 
állíthatja be, és a kijelző számláló (14) segítsé-
gével mutatja a beállított hőmérsékletet.

• Téli üzemmód ( ): ebben az üzemmódban a 
kazán mind a használati melegvíz előállítását, 
mind a szoba fűtését végzi. A használati me-

legvíz hőmérsékletét az 5-ös gomb segítségével 
állíthatja be, a fűtővíz hőmérsékletét pedig 
a 6-os gombbal szabályozhatja. A beállított 
hőmérsékletet a 14-es számláló mutatja.

Innentől kezdve a kazán automatikusan működik. 
Amennyiben a készülékhez nem érkezik kérés (fűtés 
vagy használati melegvíz előállítás beindítására), a 
kazán "várakozó" üzemmódba áll, ami megegyezik 
a láng nélküli működéssel. Minden alkalommal 
amikor az égő bekapcsol a kijelzőn megjelenik a 
10-es jelzés és a vonatkozó teljesítményfokozat.

2 KEZELÉSI ÉS  
KARBANTARTÁSI  
ÚTMUTATÓ

2.1 TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS.
Figyelem: végeztesse el a kazán karbantartását 
évente egyszer „a készülék éves ellenőrzése és 
karbantartása” c. fejezetben foglaltak szerint és az 
országos, tartományi vagy helyi rendelkezések-
nek megfelelően. Ennek köszönhetően a készülék 
megbízhatósága, teljesítménye és működése az 
időben állandó marad, amely kiemeli a kazánt a 
többi hasonló berendezés közül.

2.2 ÁLTALÁNOS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK.
Ne tegye ki a falra szerelt kazánt a főzésből szár-
mazó gőzöknek.
Ne engedje, hogy a berendezést gyermekek vagy 
megfelelő tapasztalattal nem rendelkező szemé-
lyek használják.
A biztonság érdekében bizonyosodjon meg arról, 
hogy az égési levegő/égéstermék elvezető végele-
mek (ha vannak ilyenek) nincsenek-e eltömődve 
vagy eltakarva még ideiglenesen sem.
Amennyiben a készüléket ideiglenesen üzemen 
kívül helyezi, kövesse az alábbiakat:
a) víztelenítse azokat a csővezetékeket, amelyek-

ben nem használ fagyállót;
b) szüntesse meg a berendezés áram-, víz- és 

gázellátását.

A készülék égéstermék elvezető csövei és tarto-
zékai közelében elhelyezett szerkezeteken végzett 
munkálatok vagy karbantartás esetén kapcsolja 
ki a készüléket, és a munkálatok befejezését kö-
vetően ellenőriztesse a csövek és a berendezések 
állapotát egy szakszervizzel.
A készülék egészének vagy részeinek gyúlékony 
anyagokkal való tisztítása tilos.
Ne hagyjon gyúlékony anyagokat abban a helyi-
ségben, amelybe a kazánt felszerelték.

• Figyelem: bármely elektromos árammal mű-
ködő alkatrész használata esetén tartsa be az 
alábbi alapszabályokat:

 - ne érintse meg a készüléket vizes vagy nedves 
testrésszel ill. ha mezítláb van;

 - ne húzza meg az elektromos vezetékeket, és ne 
tegye ki a készüléket környezeti hatásoknak 
(eső, napsütés, stb.);

 - a készülék tápvezetékének cseréjét bízza 
szakemberre;

 - ha a tápvezeték sérült, kapcsolja ki a készü-
léket, forduljon szakszervizhez, és kérje a 
tápvezeték cseréjét;

 - ha a készüléket huzamosabb ideig nem hasz-
nálja, kapcsolja ki a főkapcsolót.

Megjegyzés:a kijelzőn megjelenő hőmérsékleti 
értékek a kazántól független tényezőknek tulaj-
donítható megengedett eltérése +/- 3°C.

A kazán élettartama végén nem kezelhető háztar-

tási hulladékként, és a környezetben lerakni tilos. 
A kazán leszerelésével erre szakosodott céget kell 
megbízni. A leszereléssel kapcsolatos utasításokat 
kérje a gyártótól.
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Λεζάντα:
 1 - Κουμπί Off / Stand-by / On
 2 - Κουμπί θερινής / Χειμερινής λειτουργίας
 3 - Κουμπί επαναφοράς (Reset)
 4 - Κουμπί πληροφοριών
 5 - Επιλογέας θερμοκρασίας ζεστού νερού  

οικιακής χρήσης
 6 - Επιλογέας θερμοκρασίας θέρμανσης
 7 - Μανόμετρο λέβητα

 8  -  Λειτουργία φάσης παραγωγής ζεστού νερού 
χρήσης ενεργή

 9  -  Λέβητας σε εμπλοκή με ανάγκη απεμπλοκής 
μέσω του κουμπιού επαναφοράς «Reset»

 10  -  Σύμβολο παρουσίας φλόγας και αντίστοιχη 
κλίμακα ισχύος

 11  -  Λειτουργία στο θερινό τρόπο
 12  -  Λειτουργία στον χειμερινό τρόπο
 13  -  Λειτουργία φάσης θέρμανσης  

περιβάλλοντος ενεργή

 14 - Δείκτης θερμοκρασίας, πληροφορίες λέβητα και 
κωδικοί λάθους

 15  -  Λέβητας σε αναμονή Stand-by
 16 - Παρουσία σύνδεσης εξωτερικών διατάξεων 
 17 - Ηλιακή λειτουργία ενεργή
 18  -  Λειτουργία με ενεργό εξωτερικό αισθητήρα 

θερμοκρασίας (προαιρετικό)
 19  -  Λέβητας συνδεδεμένος με απομακρυσμένο  

έλεγχοV2 (προαιρετικό)
 20 - Δεν χρησιμοποιείται σε αυτό το μοντέλο

2.3 ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ.

2.4  ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΛΕΒΗΤΑ.
Πριν από την έναυση βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι γεμάτη 
νερό η εγκατάσταση ελέγχοντας το δείκτη του μα-
νόμετρου (7) που θα πρέπει να δείχνει τιμή μεταξύ 
1÷ 1,2 bar.
- Ανοίξτε τον κρουνό του αερίου ανάντη του λέβη-

τα.
- Πατήστε το κουμπί (1) μέχρι να ανάψει η οθόνη, 

στο σημείο αυτό ο λέβητας μεταφέρεται στην 
κατάσταση που ήταν πριν από το σβήσιμο.

- Αν ο λέβητας είναι σε stand-by πατήστε ξανά το 

κουμπί (1) για να τον ενεργοποιήσετε, στην αντί-
θετη περίπτωση προχωρήστε στο επόμενο βήμα.

- Στη συνέχεια, πατήστε το κουμπί (2) της αλληλου-
χίας και μεταφέρετε το λέβητα στην κατάσταση 

θερινής ( ) ή χειμερινής λειτουργίας ( ).

• Θερινή λειτουργία ( ): με αυτόν τον τρόπο, ο 
λέβητας λειτουργεί μόνο για την παραγωγή του 
ζεστού νερού χρήσης, η θερμοκρασία ρυθμίζεται 
από τον επιλογέα (5) και η αντίστοιχη θερμοκρα-
σία εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη μέσω του δείκτη (14).

• Χειμώνας ( ): στη λειτουργία αυτή ο λέβη-
τας λειτουργεί τόσο για την παραγωγή ζεστού 
νερού χρήσης όσο και για τη θέρμανση του πε-
ριβάλλοντος. Η θερμοκρασία του ζεστού νερού 
χρήσης ρυθμίζεται πάντα από τον επιλογέα (5), 
η θερμοκρασία της θέρμανσης ρυθμίζεται από 
τον επιλογέα (6) και η αντίστοιχη θερμοκρασία 
εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη μέσω του δείκτη (14).

Από τη στιγμή αυτή ο λέβητας λειτουργεί αυτόματα. 
Αν δεν υπάρχει αίτημα θερμότητας (θέρμανσης ή 
παραγωγή ζεστού νερού) ο λέβητας μεταφέρεται σε 

2 ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ

2.1 ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ.
Προσοχή: για να διατηρείται η ακεραιότητα του 
λέβητα και να κρατείται αναλλοίωτη στο χρόνο 
τα χαρακτηριστικά ασφαλείας, αξιοπιστίας και 
απόδοσης που ξεχωρίζουν το λέβητα θα πρέπει 
ακολουθείται μια συντήρηση με συχνότητα 
τουλάχιστον ετήσια, ανάλογα με τα όσα αναφέ-
ρονται στο σχετικό σημείο του "ετησίου ελέγχου 
και συντήρησης της συσκευής" σε συμμόρφωση 
με τους εθνικούς, περιφερειακούς ή τοπικούς 
κανονισμούς.

2.2 ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ.
Μην εκθέτετε τον αναρτημένο λέβητα στους 
άμεσους ατμούς των εστιών μαγειρέματος.
Απαγορεύστε τη χρήση του λέβητα από παιδιά 
και από άτομα χωρίς εμπειρία.
Για λόγους ασφαλείας βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα τερμα-
τικά αναρρόφησης-αέρα/απαγωγής-αερίων (αν 
υπάρχουν), δεν εμποδίζονται ούτε προσωρινά.
Αν αποφασίσετε την προσωρινή απενεργοποίη-
ση του λέβητα θα πρέπει:
a) να αδειάσετε την εγκατάσταση του νερού 

όταν δεν γίνεται η χρήση αντιψυκτικού,
b) να προχωρήσετε στη διακοπή της ηλεκτρικής, 

υδραυλικής και αερίου τροφοδοσίας.

Σε περίπτωση εργασιών ή συντηρήσεων των 
δομών που βρίσκονται κοντά στους αγωγούς ή 
στις διατάξεις απαερίων καπνών και των εξαρ-
τημάτων τους, απενεργοποιήστε το μηχάνημα 
και όταν ολοκληρωθούν οι εργασίες, ζητήστε 
τον έλεγχο των αγωγών και των διατάξεων από 
ειδικευμένο προσωπικό.
Μην καθαρίζετε τη συσκευή ή τα μέρη της με 
εύφλεκτες ουσίες.
Μην αφήνετε δοχεία και εύφλεκτες ουσίες στο 
χώρο όπου έχει εγκατασταθεί η συσκευή.

• Προσοχή: η χρήση οποιουδήποτε συστατικού 
μέρους που λειτουργεί με ηλεκτρική ενέργεια, 
απαιτεί την τήρηση ορισμένων βασικών κανό-
νων όπως:

 - μην ακουμπάτε τη συσκευή με μέρη του σώ-
ματος βρεγμένα ή υγρά. Μην το ακουμπάτε 
ούτε με γυμνά πόδια,

 - μην τραβάτε τα ηλεκτρικά καλώδια και μην 
αφήνεται εκτεθειμένο τη συσκευή σε ατμο-
σφαιρικούς παράγοντες (βροχή, ήλιος κλπ.),

 - Το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας της συσκευής δεν 
πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από την χρήστη,

 - Σε περίπτωση βλάβης του καλωδίου, απε-
νεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή και απευθυνθείτε 
αποκλειστικά σε ειδικευμένους επαγγελμα-
τίες για την αντικατάστασή του,

 - Αν αποφασίσετε να μη χρησιμοποιήσετε το 
μηχάνημα για κάποια χρονικό διάστημα, 
καλό είναι να αποσυνδέσετε τον ηλεκτρικό 
διακόπτη τροφοδοσίας.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: οι θερμοκρασίες που αναφέρο-
νται στην οθόνη έχουν μια ανοχή +/- 3°C που 
οφείλεται σε περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες που δεν 
αποδίδονται στο λέβητα.

Το προϊόν στο τέλος της ζωής του δεν θα πρέπει 
να απορρίπτεται όπως τα κανονικά οικιακά 
απόβλητα ούτε να εγκαταλείπεται στο περι-
βάλλον, αλλά θα πρέπει να αποσύρεται από την 
επαγγελματική αρμόδια εταιρεία. Για τις οδηγίες 
απόρριψης απευθυνθείτε στον κατασκευαστή.
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Key:
 1 - Off / Stand-by / On button
 2 - Summer / Winter Button
 3 - Reset button
 4 - Information button
 5 - Domestic hot water temperature selector
 6 - Central heating temperature selector
 7 - Boiler manometer
 8 - DHW production phase operating  

mode active

 9 - Boiler in block requiring unblock via 
“RESET” button

 10 - Flame presence symbol and relative 
power scale

 11 - Functioning in summer mode
 12 - Functioning in winter mode
 13 - Room central heating phase operating 

mode active
 14 - Temperature indicator, boiler info and 

error codes

 15 - Boiler in Stand-by mode
 16 - Presence of external connected devices
 17 - Solar function active
 18 - Functioning with external temperature 

probe active (optional)
 19 - Boiler connected to remote controlV2 

(optional)
 20 - Not used on this model

2.3 CONTROL PANEL.

2.4 USING THE BOILER.
Before ignition make sure the heating system 
is filled with water and that the manometer (7) 
indicates a pressure of 1 ÷ 1.2 bar.
- Open the gas cock upstream from the boiler.
- Press the button (1) until the display switches 

on. The boiler now returns to the state prior to 
switch-off.

- If the boiler is in stand-by, press the button (1) 
again to activate it. If this is not the case, go to 
the next point.

- Then press the button (2) in sequence and set 

the boiler in the summer ( ) or winter ( ) 
position.

• Summer ( ): in this mode the boiler only 
works to produce DHW; the temperature is set 
via the selector (5) and the relative temperature 
is shown on the display via the indicator (14).

• Winter ( ): in this mode the boiler works 
both for producing domestic hot water and for 
central heating. The temperature of the DHW is 

always regulated via the selector (5), the heating 
temperature is regulated via selector (6) and the 
relative temperature is shown on the display via 
the indicator (14).

From this moment the boiler functions automati-
cally. With no demand for heat (central heating or 
domestic hot water production) the boiler goes to 
“standby” function, equivalent to the boiler being 
powered without presence of flame. Each time the 
burner ignites, the relative flame present symbol is 
displayed (10) with relative output scale.

2 USE AND MAINTENANCE 
INSTRUCTIONS

2.1 CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE.
Attention: to preserve the boiler's integrity and 
keep the safety features, performance and reli-
ability which distinguish it unchanged over time, 
maintenance operations must be carried out on a 
yearly basis in compliance with that stated in the 
“annual check and maintenance of the appliance” 
section, in compliance with national, regional, or 
local standards in force.

2.2 GENERAL WARNINGS.
Never expose the wall-mounted boiler to direct 
vapours from cooking hobs.
Use of the boiler by unskilled persons or children 
is prohibited.
For safety purposes, check that the air intake/
flue exhaust terminals (if fitted) are not blocked.
If temporary shutdown of the boiler is required, 
proceed as follows:
a) drain the water system if antifreeze is not used;
b) shut-off all electrical, water and gas supplies.
In the event of work or maintenance on struc-
tures located in the vicinity of ducting or devices 
for flue extraction and relative accessories, switch 
off the appliance and on completion of operations 

ensure that an authorised company checks the 
efficiency of the ducting or other devices.
Never clean the appliance or connected parts 
with easily flammable substances.
Never leave containers or flammable substances 
in the same environment as the appliance.

• Attention: the use of components involving use 
of electrical power requires some fundamental 
rules to be observed, such as:

 - do not touch the appliance with wet or moist 
parts of the body; do not touch when bare-
foot;

 - never pull electrical cables nor leave the ap-
pliance exposed to weathering (rain, sunlight, 
etc.);

 - the appliance power cable must not be re-
placed by the user;

 - if the cable is damaged, switch off the ap-
pliance and solely contact an authorised 
company to replace it;

 - if the appliance is not to be used for a certain 
period, disconnect the main power switch.

N.B.: the temperatures indicated by the display 
have a tolerance of +/- 3°C due to environmental 
conditions that cannot be attributed to the boiler.

At the end of its service life the appliance must 
not be disposed of like normal household waste 
nor abandoned in the environment, but must 
be removed by a professionally authorised 
company. Contact the manufacturer for disposal 
instructions.
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Vysvětlivky:
 1 - Tlačítko Off / Standby / On
 2 - Tlačítko Léto/Zima
 3 - Tlačítko Reset
 4 - Tlačítko pro informace
 5 - Volič teploty teplé užitkové vody
 6 - Volič teploty vytápění
 7 - Tlakoměr kotle
 8 - Provoz fáze produkce teplé užitkové 

vody aktivní

 9 - Kotel zablokován, nutné odblokování 
pomocí tlačítka “RESET”

 10 - Hořák v provozu + stupeň aktuálního 
výkonu 

 11 - Provoz v režimu léto
 12 - Provoz v režimu zima
 13 - Režim topení aktivní
 14 - Indikátor teplot, info kotle a kódy chyb 
 15 - Kotel v režimu Standby
 16 - Přítomnost zapojených externích prvků

 17 - Solární funkce aktivní
 18 - Provoz kotle s připojenou venkovní 

sondou (volitelné příslušenství)
 19 - Kotel připojen na řídící jednotku CARV2 

(volitelné příslušenství)
 20 - Nepoužívá se u tohoto modelu

2.3 OVLÁDACÍ PANEL.

2.4 OVLÁDÁNÍ KOTLE.
Před zapnutím prověřte, je-li zařízení naplněno 
vodou a zkontrolujte, ukazuje-li ručička mano-
metru (7) hodnotu mezi 1÷1,2 bary.
- Otevřete plynový kohout před kotlem.
- Stiskněte tlačítko (1) dokud se nerozsvítí 

displej, v tomto momentě se kotel nastaví do 
režimu, v kterém se nacházel před vypnutím.

- Pokud je kotel v pohotovostním režimu, opě-
tovně stiskněte tlačítko (1) pro jeho aktivaci, v 
opačném případě přejděte k dalšímu bodu.

- Stiskněte následně tlačítko (2) a uveďte kotel 

do režimu léto ( ) nebo zima ( ).

• Léto ( ): v této modalitě kotel funguje pouze 
pro ohřívání teplé užitkové vody, teplota je 
nastavena pomocí voliče (5) a odpovídající 
teplota je zobrazena na displeji prostřednictvím 
indikátoru (14).

• Zima ( ): v tomto režimu funguje kotel jak 
pro ohřívání TUV, tak i pro vytápění . Teplota 
užitkové vody se reguluje pomocí voliče (5), 

teplota vytápění se reguluje pomocí voliče ( (6) 
a odpovídající teplota je zobrazena na displeji 
prostřednictvím indikátoru (14).

Od tohoto momentu kotel funguje automaticky. 
Nejsou-li požadavky na teplo (vytápění nebo pro-
dukce TUV), kotel se dostáva do funkce “čekání”, 
což se rovná kotli napájenému bez přítomnosti 
plamene. Pokaždé, když se hořák zapne, zobrazí 
se na displeji odpovídající symbol přítomnosti 
plamene (10) s relativní škálou výkonu.

2 NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ A 
ÚDRŽBĚ

2.1 ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA.
Upozornění: pro zachování integrity kotle a 
zajištění trvání jeho bezpečnostních podmínek, 
jeho výkonu a spolehlivosti je nutno provádět 
roční údržbu v souladu s ustanoveními článku o 
„roční kontrole a údržbě zařízení”, a to v souladu 
s národními, regionálními či místními platnými 
předpisy.

2.2 VŠEOBECNÁ UPOZORNĚNÍ.
Nevystavujte závěsný kotel přímým výparům z 
kuchyňské plotny.
Zabraňte použití kotle dětem a nepovolaným 
osobám.
Z důvodu bezpečnosti zkontrolujte, zda koncový 
díl pro sání vzduchu a odvod spalin (je-li nain-
stalován) není ucpaný, a to ani dočasně.
V případě, že se rozhodnete k dočasnému vy-
pnutí kotle, je potřeba:
a) přistoupit k vypuštění vodního systému, po-

kud nejsou nutná opatření proti zamrznutí;
b) přistoupit k odpojení elektrického napájení a 

přívodu vody a plynu.
V případě stavebních prací nebo údržby objektů 
v blízkosti potrubí nebo na kouřovodech a jejich 
příslušenství vypněte kotel a po dokončení prací 
nechte kotel a potrubí zkontrolovat odborně 
kvalifikovanými pracovníky.

Kotel a jeho části nečistěte snadno hořlavými 
přípravky.
V místnosti, kde je zařízení instalováno, nepone-
chávejte hořlavé kontejnery nebo látky.

• Upozornění: při použití jakéhokoliv zařízení, 
které využívá elektrické energie, je nezbytné 
dodržovat některá základní pravidla, jako:

 - nedotýkejte se zařízení vlhkými nebo mokrý-
mi částmi těla; nedotýkejte se ho bosí.

 - netahejte elektrické kabely, nenechte přístroj 
vystaven klimatickým vlivům (déšť, slunce, 
atd.);

 - napájecí kabel kotle nesmí být vyměňován 
uživatelem;

 - v případě poškození kabelu zařízení vypněte a 
obraťte se výhradně na autorizovanou firmu, 
která se postará o jeho výměnu;

 - pokud byste se rozhodli nepoužívat zařízení 
na určitou dobu, je vhodné odpojit přívodní 
elektrický spínač.

POZN.: teploty uvedené na displeji mají toleranci 
+/- 3°C a která závisí od podmínek prostředí, 
nikoliv od kotle.

S výrobkem na konci životnosti se nesmí zacházet 

jako s běžným domovním odpadem, nebo jej 
vyhazovat do životního prostředí, ale musí být 
likvidován autorizovanou profesionální firmou. 
Pro pokyny k likvidaci se obraťte na výrobce.
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Легенда:
 1 - Бутон Off / Stand-by / On
 2 - Бутон Лято / Зима
 3 - Бутон за рестарт (Reset)
 4 - Бутон информация
 5 - Селектор температура битова гореща вода
 6 - Селектор температура отопление
 7 - Манометър котел
 8 - Работа в активен режим производство на 

битова гореща вода

 9 - Котел в състояние на блокиране с необходи-
мост от разблокиране чрез бутон “RESET”

 10 - Символ за наличие на пламък и съответна-
та скала за мощност

 11 - Работа в летен режим
 12 - Работа в зимен режим
 13 - Работа в активен режим отопление
 14 - Индикатор за температурите, информация 

за котела и кодове на грешките
 15 - Котел в режим stand-by

 16 - Наличие на свързани външни устройства
 17 - Активна соларна функция
 18 - Функциониране с активна сонда за външна 

температура (опция)
 19 - Котел, свързан към дистанционно  

управление CARV2 (опция)
 20 - Не се използва с този модел

2.3 ПАНЕЛ ЗА УПРАВЛЕНИЕ.

2.4 ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ НА КОТЕЛА.
Преди запалването проверете дали инсталаци-
ята е пълна с вода, като проконтролирате дали 
стрелката на манометъра (7) показва стойност 
между 1 ÷ 1,2 bar включително.
- Отворете газовия вентил непосредствено 

преди котела.
- Натиснете бутон (1) до включване на екрана, 

сега котелът заема състоянието от преди из-
ключването.

- Ако котелът е в stand-by режим, натиснете от-

ново бутон (1), за да го активирате, в противен 
случай пристъпете към следващата точка.

- След това натиснете бутон (2) няколко пъти и 
поставете котела на положение Лято ( ) или 

Зима ( ).

• Лято ( ): в този режим котелът работи 
само за произвеждане на битова гореща вода, 
температурата се настройва чрез селектор (5) и 
съответната температура се показва на екрана 
чрез индикатора (14).

• Зима ( ): в този режим котелът работи както 
за производство на битова гореща вода, така и 
в режим стайно отопление. Температурата на 
битовата гореща вода винаги се регулира чрез 
селектор (5), температурата на отопление се регу-
лира чрез селектор (6) и съответната температура 
се показва на екрана чрез индикатор (14).

От този момент нататък котелът работи автоматич-
но. При отсъствие на заявка за топлина (затопляне 
или производство на битова гореща вода), котелът 
се поставя във функция на "изчакване", еквива-

2 ИНСТРУКЦИИ  
ЗА УПОТРЕБА  
И ПОДДРЪЖКА

2.1 ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА.
Внимание: за да запазите цялостта на 
котела и да поддържате непроменени във 
времето отличителните му характеристики 
за безопасност, ефективност и надеждност, 
е необходимо да организирате поддръжка 
поне веднъж годишно според посоченото в 
точката, отнасяща се до "управление и еже-
годна поддръжка на уреда" в съответствие с 
валидните национални, регионални и местни 
разпоредби.

2.2 ОБЩИ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ.
Не излагайте стенния котел на директни пари 
от котлони.
Забранете използването на котела от деца и 
неспециалисти.
За целите на безопасността проверете дали 
дефлекторите на димо-въздушния комплект 
(ако има такива) не са запушени, дори и 
временно.
Ако решите временно да деактивирате ко-
тела, трябва:
a) да пристъпите към източване на водната 

инсталация, ако не е предвидено използва-
нето на антифриз;

b) пристъпете към прекъсване на електриче-
ското, водно и газово захранване.

В случай на работи или поддръжки по 
конструкции, разположени в близост до 
тръбопроводите или в устройствата за ди-
моотвеждане и техните принадлежности, 
изключете уреда и след приключване на 
работите организирайте проверката на ефек-
тивността на проводите или на устройствата 
от лицензирана фирма.
Не почиствайте уреда или неговите части с 
лесно запалими вещества.
Не оставяйте контейнери и запалими ве-
щества в помещението, където е монтиран 
уредът.

• Внимание: използването на който и да е 
компонент, работещ с електрическа енер-
гия, изисква съблюдаване на някои основни 
правила като:

 - не пипайте уреда с части на тялото, които 
са мокри или влажни; не го пипайте и 
когато сте с боси крака; 

 - не издърпвайте електрическите кабели, не 
оставяйте уреда изложен на атмосферни 
агенти (дъжд, слънце и др.);

 - захранващият кабел на уреда не трябва да 
бъде подменян от потребителя; 

 - в случай на повреждане на кабела изклю-

чете уреда и се обърнете задължително 
към лицензирана фирма за подмяната му;

 - ако решите да не използвате уреда извест-
но време, трябва да изключите електриче-
ския прекъсвач за захранването. 

Забележка: посочените на дисплея темпера-
тури са с толеранс от +/- 3°C, дължащ се на 
околните условия, а не на котела.

В края на живота си уредът не трябва да се 
изхвърля като обикновените битови отпа-
дъци, нито да се изоставя в околната среда, 
а да се отстранява от професионално пра-
воспособна фирма. За инструкции относно 
изхвърлянето на уреда се обърнете към 
производителя.

IN
ST

A
LL

AT
EU

R
G

EB
RU

IK
ER

O
N

D
ER

H
O

U
D

ST
EC

H
N

IC
U

S

Verklarende lijst:
 1 - Drukknop Off / Stand-by / On
 2 - Drukknop Zomer / Winter
 3 - Reset-knop
 4 - Drukknop informatie
 5 - Keuzeschakelaar temperatuur sanitair warm 

water
 6 - Keuzeschakelaar temperatuur verwarming
 7 - Manometer ketel

 8 - Werking fase productie sanitair warm  
water actief

 9 - Ketel geblokkeerd, deblokkering nodig  
via de drukknop “RESET”

 10 - Symbool vlam aanwezig en bijhorende  
vermogenschaal

 11 - Werking in modus zomer
 12 - Werking in modus winter
 13 - Werking fase verwarming omgeving actief
 14 - Indicator temperaturen, info ketel en foutcodes

 15 - Ketel in modus stand-by
 16 - Aanwezigheid aangesloten externe  

voorzieningen
 17 - Solar functie actief
 18 - Werking met sonde buitentemperatuur actief 

(optie)
 19 - Ketel aangesloten op afstandsbedieningV2 

(optie)
 20 - Niet gebruikt bij dit model

2.3 BEDIENINGSPANEEL.

2.4 GEBRUIK VAN DE KETEL.
Vooraleer in te schakelen moet men nagaan of de 
installatie met water is gevuld door te controleren 
of het wijzertje op de manometer (7) een waarde 
aangeeft tussen 1 ÷ 1,2 bar.
- Open de gaskraan die op de ketel voorgeschakeld 

is.
- Druk op de knop (1) tot het display is inge-

schakeld, nu gaat de ketel over naar de status 
voorafgaand aan de uitschakeling.

- Als de ketel in stand-by is, moet u opnieuw de 

knop (1) indrukken om die te activeren, anders 
gaat u verder naar het volgende punt.

- Druk daarna achtereenvolgens op de knop (2) en 
zet de ketel in de stand zomer ( ) of winter  

( ).

• Zomer ( ) : in deze modus werkt de ketel enkel 
voor de productie van sanitair warm water, de 
temperatuur wordt ingesteld via de keuzeschake-
laar (5) en de betreffende temperatuur wordt op 
het display weergegeven via de indicator (14).

• Winter ( ): in deze modus werkt de ketel 
zowel voor de productie van sanitair warm water 
als voor de verwarming. De temperatuur van het 
sanitair warm water wordt nog altijd geregeld via 
de keuzeschakelaar (5) de temperatuur van de 
verwarming wordt geregeld via de keuzescha-
kelaar (6) en de betreffende temperatuur wordt 
op het display weergegeven via de indicator (14).

Vanaf dat moment werkt de ketel automatisch. 
Wanneer er geen warmteaanvragen zijn (ver-

2 INSTRUCTIES VOOR  
GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD

2.1 SCHOONMAAK EN ONDERHOUD.
Aandacht: om te zorgen dat de boiler steeds 
intact blijft en hij zijn veiligheidskenmerken, 
rendement en betrouwbaarheid behoudt, moet 
u jaarlijks onderhoud laten uitvoeren, volgens de 
aanwijzingen van het punt “jaarlijkse controle en 
onderhoud van het toestel” en in overeenstem-
ming met de geldende nationale, regionale of 
plaatselijke voorschriften.

2.2 ALGEMENE WAARSCHUWINGEN.
De wandketel niet blootstellen aan rechtstreekse 
dampen van de kookplaten.
Het is verboden voor kinderen en onervaren 
personen om de ketel te gebruiken.
Omwille van de veiligheid moet u controleren 
of de eindstukken voor luchtaanzuiging/rook-
gasafvoer (indien aanwezig) niet verstopt zijn, 
ook niet provisorisch.
Wanneer u de ketel tijdelijk gaat deactiveren, 
moet u:
a) de waterinstallatie leegmaken indien het 

gebruik van antivries niet is voorzien;
b) de elektrische voeding, de watervoorziening 

en de gasvoorziening afsluiten.
Bij werkzaamheden of onderhoud van construc-
ties of rookgasafvoersystemen en hun hulpstuk-
ken in de buurt van leidingen moet u het toestel 

uitzetten. Na de werken de efficiëntie van de 
leidingen of van de systemen door professioneel 
gekwalificeerd personeel laten controleren.
Geen schoonmaak van het toestel of van de on-
derdelen uitvoeren met licht ontvlambare stoffen.
Laat geen recipiënten en ontvlambare stoffen ach-
ter in het lokaal waar het toestel geïnstalleerd is.

• Aandacht: het gebruik van een component 
dat elektrische energie verbruikt, vereist het 
naleven van enkele fundamentele regels, zoals:

 - het toestel niet aanraken met natte of vochtige 
lichaamsdelen, ook niet aanraken als u op 
blote voeten bent;

 - niet aan de elektrische kabels trekken, het 
toestel niet blootstellen aan weersinvloeden 
(regen, zon, enz.);

 - de gebruiker mag de de voedingskabel van 
het toestel niet vervangen;

 - als de kabel beschadigd is, moet u het toestel 
uitzetten en u wenden tot professioneel 
gekwalificeerd personeel om de kabel te 
vervangen;

 - als u beslist om het toestel een zekere tijd niet 
te gebruiken, doet u er goed aan de elektrische 
voedingsschakelaar uit te zetten.

NB: de temperaturen die op het display zijn 
aangegeven, hebben een tolerantie van +/- 3°C 
te wijten aan omgevingsomstandigheden die niet 
te wijten zijn aan de ketel.

Op het einde van zijn levensduur mag het pro-
duct niet als gewoon huishoudelijk afval worden 
verwijderd noch in het milieu worden gedumpt; 
maar moet door een professioneel bevoegde on-
derneming worden weggenomen. Wendt u tot de 
fabrikant voor de instructies om te verwijderen.

IN
ST

A
LL

AT
EU

R
U

TI
LI

SA
TE

U
R

A
G

EN
T 

D
E 

M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C

E

Légende :
 1 - Bouton Off/Stand-by/On
 2 - Bouton Été/Hiver
 3 - Bouton de Réinitialisation
 4 - Bouton informations
 5 - Sélecteur température eau chaude 

sanitaire
 6 - Sélecteur température chauffage
 7 - Manomètre chaudière

 8 - Fonctionnement phase de production 
eau chaude sanitaire activée

 9 - Chaudière bloquée avec nécessité de 
déblocage avec le bouton « RESET »

 10 - Symbole présence flamme et échelle de 
puissance correspondante

 11 - Fonctionnement en mode été
 12 - Fonctionnement en mode hiver
 13 - Fonctionnement phase de chauffage 

ambiant activée

 14 - Indicateur de températures, informa-
tions chaudière et codes d'erreur

 15 - Chaudière en mode Stand-by
 16 - Présence de dispositifs externes reliés
 17 - Fonction solaire active
 18 - Fonctionnement avec sonde de tempéra-

ture externe activée (option)
 19 - Chaudière reliée à une commande à 

distance V2 (en option)
 20 - Pas utilisé sur ce modèle

2.3 PANNEAU DE COMMANDES.

2.4 UTILISATION DE LA CHAUDIÈRE.
Avant l'allumage, vérifier que l'installation soit 
pleine d'eau en contrôlant que l'aiguille du ma-
nomètre (7) indique une valeur comprise entre 
1 ÷ 1,2 bar.
- Ouvrir le robinet du gaz en amont de la chau-

dière.
- Appuyer sur le bouton (1) jusqu'à l'allumage de 

l'écran, à ce moment-là, la chaudière se met dans 
l'état précédent l'extinction.

- Si la chaudière est en stand-by, appuyer de nou-

veau sur le bouton (1) pour l'activer, dans le cas 
contraire, passer à l'étape successive.

- Appuyer donc sur le bouton (2) en séquence et 
porter la chaudière en position été ( ) ou 

hiver ( ).

• Été ( )  : dans cette modalité la chaudière 
fonctionne uniquement pour la production 
de l'eau chaude sanitaire, la température est 
configurée avec le sélecteur (5) et la température 
correspondante est visualisée sur l'écran avec 

l'indicateur (14).

• Hiver ( ) : dans cette modalité la chaudière 
fonctionne aussi bien pour la production d'eau 
chaude sanitaire que pour le chauffage ambiant. 
La température de l'eau chaude sanitaire se règle 
toujours avec le sélecteur (5), la température 
du chauffage se règle avec le sélecteur (6) et la 
température correspondante est visualisée sur 
l'écran avec l'indicateur (14).

À partir de ce moment, la chaudière fonctionne 
automatiquement. En l'absence de demandes de 

2 INSTRUCTIONS D'USAGE 
ET D'ENTRETIEN

2.1 NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN.
Attention: pour préserver l'intégrité de la 
chaudière et maintenir inaltérées dans le temps 
les caractéristiques de sécurité, le rendement 
et la fiabilité qui distinguent la chaudière, il est 
nécessaire d'effectuer l'entretien une fois par an, 
selon ce qui est indiqué au point concernant 
le « contrôle et entretien annuel de l'appareil 
» conformément aux dispositions nationales, 
régionales ou locales en vigueur.

2.2 AVERTISSEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX.
Ne pas exposer la chaudière suspendue aux 
vapeurs directes des plans de cuisson.
Interdire l'utilisation de la chaudière aux enfants 
et aux personnes inexpérimentées.
Pour la sécurité, vérifier que les terminaux d'as-
piration-air/évacuation-fumées (si présents), ne 
soient pas obstrués même provisoirement.
Dès que l'on décide la désactivation temporaire 
de la chaudière, il faut :
a) procéder à la vidange de l'installation hy-

drique, si l'utilisation d'antigel n'est pas prévue ;
b) procéder à l'arrêt des alimentations électrique, 

hydrique et du gaz.
En cas de travaux ou d'entretiens des structures 
situées aux alentours des conduits ou dans les 

dispositifs d'évacuation des fumées et leurs 
accessoires, éteindre l'appareil  et une fois que 
les travaux sont achevés, charger un personnel 
professionnellement qualifié du contrôle de l'ef-
ficacité des conduits ou des dispositifs.
Ne pas effectuer les nettoyages de l'appareil ou 
de ses parties avec des substances facilement 
inflammables.
Ne pas laisser des conteneurs ou des substances 
inflammables dans le local où est installé l'ap-
pareil.

• Attention : l'utilisation d'un composant néces-
sitant l'énergie électrique implique le respect de 
quelques règles fondamentales, telles que :

 - ne pas toucher l'appareil avec les parties du 
corps mouillées ou humides ; ne pas toucher 
pieds nus ;

 - ne pas tirer sur les câbles électriques, ne pas 
laisser l'appareil exposé aux agents atmosphé-
riques (pluie, soleil, etc.) ;

 - le câble d'alimentation de l'appareil ne doit 
pas être remplacé par l'utilisateur ;

 - en cas de dommages sur le câble, éteindre 
l'appareil et contacter exclusivement une 
entreprise habilitée à son remplacement ;

 - dès que l'on décide de ne pas utiliser l'appareil 
pendant un certain temps, il est opportun de 
désactiver l'interrupteur électrique d'alimen-
tation.

N.B. : les températures indiquées par l'écran ont 
une tolérance de +/- 3°C due à des conditions en-
vironnementales non attribuables à la chaudière.

Le produit en fin de vie ne doit pas être éliminé 
comme les déchets domestiques normaux, ni 
abandonné dans l'environnement, mais doit 
être enlevé par une entreprise agréée profession-
nellement. Pour les instructions d'élimination, 
contacter le fabricant.
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getirir. Boylerin her yanışında ekran üzerinde 
alev mevcudiyetini gösteriri ilgili sembol (10) 
ilgili kuvvet skalası ile görüntülenir.

• Uzaktan dost komutu ile çalışmaV2 (CARV2)
Kullanımı (Opsiyonel). CARV2nin bağlı ol-
ması halinde, ekran üzerinde ( ) sembolü 
belirir, kombinin ayar parametreleri CARV2ku-
manda panelinden ayarlanabilir, kombinin ku-
mandalar panelinde reset (3) düğmesi, kapatma 
düğmesi (1) (sadece "off " modu) ve çalışma 
durumunun görüntülendiği ekran açık kalır 

  Dikkat. Eğer kombi "off " pozisyonuna geti-
rilirse CARV2 üzerine bağlantı hatası sembolü 
“ERR>CM” görünecektir, CARV2 her halükarda 
hafızaya alınan programların kaybedilmemesi 
için beslenmeye devam edecektir.

•  Güneş işlemi operasyonu ( ). Bu işlev, eğer 
kombi kullanım suyu girişinde bir sensör tespit 
ederse veya "Solar açılış gecikmesi" (opsiyonel) 
parametresi 0 saniyeden daha uzunsa otomatik 
olarak aktive olur.

 Su çekişi sırasında eğer çıkan su yeteri kadar 
sıcak ise kombi çalışmaz, ekran üzerinde 
kullanma suyu çekiş sembolü ( ) ve yanıp 
sönen solar işlev ( ) sembolü görülür.

 Solar sistem tarafından sağlanan su ayarla-
nandan daha düşük ise kombi ateşlenir ve bu 
noktada solar işlev sembolü sabit olarak yanık 
kalır.

• Opsiyonel dış hava sıcaklık sensörü ile ça-
lışma ( ). Dış sensörlü opsiyonel tesisat 
durumunda kombinin ortam ısıtma için gidiş 
sıcaklığı ölçülen dış sıcaklık dış aktif sensörü 
tarafından idare edilir (Parag. 1.8). Çıkış sı-
caklığı, (6) numaralı selektör aracılığıyla (veya 
CARV2 kombiye bağlı ise kumanda panelinden) 
“0 ile 9” arası bir değer girip fonksiyon eğrisi 
seçilerek değiştirilebilir.

 Dış hava sıcaklık sensörü varsa, sembolü ekran-
da belirir (18). Kalorifer modu devredeyken, 
kombi, tesisatta bulunan suyun ısısının radya-
törleri ısıtmaya yetecek ısıda olması halinde, 
yalnızca kombi sirkülasyon motorunu devrede 
tutarak çalışır.

•  “Stand-by” modu. Sembolü görünene kadar 
(1) numaralı düğmeye art arda basın ( ), bu 
andan itibaren kombi etkisiz kalmasına rağmen 
donma önleme fonksiyonu, üç yol ve pompa 
anti-bloğu ve olası anormalliklerin sinyalleri-
nin işlevi garanti edilir.

 NOT: bu koşullarda kombi hala gerilim altın-
dadır.

•  “Off ” modu. Düğmeye (1) 8 saniye basılı tu-
tulduğunda ekran kapanır ve kombi tamamen 
kapanmıştır. Bu konumda güvenlik işlevleri 
garanti edilmezler.

 NOT.: bu koşullarda kombi aktif işlevlere sahip 
olmasa da hala elektrik akımı içermektedir.

•  “Otomatik tahliye” fonksiyonu. Kombinin her 
çalıştırılışında, (8 dakika süren) otomatik tesi-
sat tahliye fonksiyonu devreye girer, bu fonk-
siyon, ekran (14) üzerinde beliren geri sayım 
aracılığıyla bildirilir. bu fonksiyon sırasında 
sıcak kullanım suyu ve ısıtma fonksiyonları 
devreye girmez.

 “Otomatik tahliye” fonksiyonu “reset” (4) 
düğmesine basılarak iptal edilebilir.

•  Ekranın çalışması. Kumanda panelinin 
kullanımı sırasında ekran aydınlanır, 15 
saniye kullanılmadığında aydınlanma yalnız 
aktif semboller görüntülenecek şekilde azalır, 
elektronik kartın kişiselleştirme menüsünde t3 
parametresi ile aydınlatma modunun değişti-
rilmesi mümkündür.

2.5 HATA VE ARIZA HALLERİNİN 
BİLDİRİLMESİ.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP kombi olası 
arızaları, aşağıdaki tabloya göre, kombi ekranı 
(14) üzerinde görüntülenen bir kod aracılığı 
ile bildirir.
Olası uzaktan kumanda üzerindeki hata kodu 
izleyen örnekte tanımlanmış aynı sayısal kod ara-
cılığı ile görüntülenecektir (örn. CARV2 = Exx).

Hata 
kodu 

İşaretlenmiş  
anormallik Nedeni Kazan durumu/ Çözüm

01 Ateşleme eksikliği 
engeli

Oda ısıtma veya sıcak kullanma suyu üretimi talebi durumunda önceden 
belirlenmiş süre içinde ateşlenmiyor. Cihazın ilk kez ateşlenmesinde 
veya uzun bir süre çalıştırılmamasından sonra “ateşleme engeli” halinin 
kaldırılması için müdahalede bulunulması gerekebilir.

Reset (1) düğmesine basın.

02
Emniyet termostatı 
arızası (aşırı ısın-
madan ötürü)

Normal çalışma evresi süresince herhangi bir arızadan ötürü içeride aşırı 
ısınma oluşursa kombi aşırı ısınmadan ötürü engelleme safhasına girer. Reset (1) düğmesine basın.

03 Baca güvenlik ter-
mostatı arızası

Normal çalışma evresi süresince herhangi bir arızadan ötürü içeride aşırı 
ısınma durumunda kombi arızaya geçer. Reset (1) düğmesine basın.

04 Bağlantıların daya-
nıklılık engeli

Elektronik kart bir anomali tespit eder gaz vanası güç kaynağında. Aynı 
bağlantıyı denetleyin. (anomali sadece bir istek üzerine tespit edilir ve 
görünür).

Reset (1) düğmesine basın.

05 Çıkış sensöründe 
arıza Elektronik kart gidiş NTC sensöründe bir anomali tespit eder. Kombi çalışmıyor (1).

06 Kullanma suyu 
sensöründe arıza

Elektronik kart sıcak kullanım suyu hattı NTC sensöründe bir anormallik 
tespit etmiştir.

Kombi sıcak kullanma suyu üretmeye de-
vam eder fakat iyi verim alınamaz. Ayrıca 
antifriz fonksiyonu engellidir (1).

08 Maksimum reset 
sayısı Kullanılabilir reset sayısı mevcut zaten.

Dikkat: arızayı üst üste en fazla 5 defa re-
setlemek mümkündür, ardından en azından 
bir saat boyunca fonksiyon durdurulur ve 
en fazla 5 deneme olmak üzere, saat başına 
bir deneme hakkı daha kazanılır. Cihazı 
açıp kapatarak 5 deneme hakkı elde edilir.

10 Tesisat basıncı 
yetersiz

Kombinin sağlıklı ve düzgün çalışabilmesi için yeterli derecede basınç 
tesisat içerisinde tespit edilemiyor.

Kombinin manometresini kontrol ediniz, 
doğru basınç değerinin 1÷1,2 bar arasında 
olması gerekmektedir, gerekli olması halin-
de doğru basıncı sağlayınız.

15 Konfigurasyon 
hatası

Elektronik kart bir anomali tespit eder ya da bir tutarsızlık elektrik tesi-
satında kombi çalışmaz.

Normal koşulların eski hallerine getirilme-
leri ile kombi resetlemeye gerek kalmadan 
tekrar çalışır. Kombinin doğru yapılandırıl-
mış olduğundan emin olun (1).

16 Fan arızası Fanın elektronik veya mekanik bir arızası olması halinde görülür. Reset (1) düğmesine basın.
(1) Blok veya arızanın sürmesi halinde yetkili bir firmaya müracaat edin (örneğin Yetkili Teknik Servis merkezi Tel.: 444 88 22).
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ducción de calor (calefacción o producción de 
agua caliente sanitaria), la caldera se encuentra 
en modo “espera”: caldera alimentada y sin llama. 
Cada vez que el quemador se enciende, la pantalla 
visualiza el relativo símbolo (10) de presencia de 
llama con su respectiva escala de potencia.

• Funcionamiento con Comando Amico Re-
motoV2 (CARV2) (Opcional). Si está conectado 
el CARV2 en la pantalla aparece el símbolo 
( ), los parámetros de regulación de la 
caldera se pueden configurar desde el panel 
de mandos del CARV2, de cualquier manera 
permanece activo en el panel de mandos de la 
caldera el pulsador reset (3), el pulsador para el 
apagado (1) (solo modalidad "off") y la pantalla 
donde se visualiza el estado de funcionamiento.

  Atención: Si se pone la caldera en modo “off ” 
en el CARV2 aparece el símbolo de error de 
conexión “ERR>CM”, el CARV2 se mantiene 
alimentado sin perder los programas memo-
rizados.

• Función solar ( ). Esta función se activa 
automáticamente si la caldera detecta una 
sonda en la entrada del sanitario (opcional) o 
si el parámetro "Retardo encendido solar" es 
mayor que 0 segundos.

 Durante una extracción, si el agua de salida no 
está lo suficientemente caliente, la caldera no 
se enciende, en la pantalla aparece el símbolo 
de extracción sanitaria ( ) y el símbolo de 
la función solar parpadea ( ).

 Cuando el agua suministrada por el sistema so-

lar tiene una temperatura inferior a la configu-
rada, la caldera se enciende, en este momento 
el símbolo de función solar permanece fijo.

• Funcionamiento con sonda externa opcional 
( ). En caso de instalación con la sonda 
externa opcional, la temperatura de ida de la 
caldera para la calefacción ambiente la gestiona 
la sonda externa en función de la temperatura 
exterior medida (Apdo. 1.8). Es posible modifi-
car la temperatura de ida seleccionando el codo 
de funcionamiento mediante el selector (6) (o 
el panel de mandos CAR2 si está conectado a 
la caldera) seleccionando un valor de "0 a 9".

 Con la sonda externa presente aparece en la 
pantalla el correspondiente símbolo (18). En 
fase de calefacción, si la temperatura del agua 
en la instalación es suficiente para calentar los 
radiadores, la caldera puede funcionar solo con 
la activación del circulador.

• Modo ''Stand-by''. Presione repetidamente 
el pulsador (1) hasta que aparezca el símbolo 
( ), desde este momento la caldera queda 
inactiva, y se garantiza igualmente la función 
anti-hielo, anti-bloqueo bomba de tres vías y 
la indicación de posibles anomalías.

 IMPORTANTE: en estas condiciones la calde-
ra debe considerarse todavía bajo tensión.

• Modo “off”. Manteniendo presionado el pulsa-
dor (1) durante 8 segundos, la pantalla se apaga 
y la caldera está completamente apagada. En 
este modo no se garantizan las funciones de 
seguridad.

 Nota: en estas condiciones la caldera debe 
considerarse todavía con tensión.

• Modo “purga automática”. Cada vez que se 
alimenta con electricidad la caldera se activa la 
función automática de purga de la instalación 
(duración de 8 minutos) que se visualiza con 
una cuenta regresiva en el indicador (14). Du-
rante este período no están activas las funciones 
de agua caliente sanitaria ni la calefacción.

 Se puede anular la función "purga automática" 
presionando "reset" (4).

• Funcionamiento pantalla. Durante el uso del 
panel de mandos, la pantalla se ilumina; tras 15 
segundos de inactividad la luminosidad baja 
hasta mostrar solo los símbolos activos. Puede 
cambiarse el modo de iluminación mediante el 
parámetro t3 en el menú personalización de la 
tarjeta electrónica.

2.5 INDICACIONES DE ANOMALÍAS Y 
AVERÍAS.

La caldera Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP señala 
un posible error mediante un código mostrado en 
la pantalla de la caldera (14), indicado en la tabla.
En caso de contar con un mando a distancia, el 
código de error se visualizará con el mismo códi-
go numérico representado, como en el siguiente 
ejemplo (ej. CARV2 = Exx).

Código 
de Error Anomalía señalada Causa Estado caldera / Solución

01 Bloqueo por fallo de 
encendido

La caldera en caso de solicitud de calefacción ambiente o de producción de 
agua caliente sanitaria no se enciende en el tiempo predeterminado. En el 
primer encendido o después de un período prolongado de inactividad del 
aparato puede que sea necesario eliminar un bloqueo.

Presione el pulsador de Reset (1).

02
Bloqueo por termos-
tato de seguridad 
(sobretemperatura)

Durante el régimen normal de funcionamiento, si se produce, por causa de 
una anomalía, un excesivo sobrecalentamiento interno, la caldera efectúa 
un bloqueo.

Presione el pulsador de Reset (1).

03 Bloqueo por termos-
tato de humos

Durante el funcionamiento normal, si se produce, por causa de una anomalía, 
un excesivo sobrecalentamiento de los humos, la caldera se bloquea. Presione el pulsador de Reset (1).

04 Bloqueo de la resis-
tencia contactos

La tarjeta electrónica detecta una anomalía en la alimentación de la válvula 
del gas. Compruebe la conexión de esta. (la anomalía se detecta y visualiza 
solo en presencia de una solicitud).

Presione el pulsador de Reset (1).

05 Anomalía de la 
sonda de ida La tarjeta detecta una anomalía en la sonda NTC ida. La caldera no arranca (1).

06 Anomalía de la 
sonda sanitaria La tarjeta detecta una anomalía en la sonda NTC sanitario.

La caldera continúa produciendo agua calien-
te sanitaria pero con un nivel de rendimiento 
inferior al óptimo. Además, la función del 
anticongelante queda inhabilitada (1).

08 N.° máximo de reset Número de resets disponibles ya realizados.

Atención: Es posible resetear la anomalía 5 
veces seguidas, pero agotadas estas oportuni-
dades ya no será posible hacer el reset durante 
una hora y se puede intentar el encendido 
de nuevo a cada hora por un máximo de 5 
intentos. Apagando y volviendo a encender 
el aparato se vuelven a recuperar 5 intentos.

10 Presión de instala-
ción insuficiente

La presión detectada del agua en el circuito de calefacción no es suficiente 
para garantizar el funcionamiento correcto de la caldera.

Compruebe en el manómetro de la caldera 
que la presión de la instalación se encuentre 
entre 1÷1,2 bar y de ser necesario restaure la 
presión correcta.

15 Error de configu-
ración

La caldera no arranca porque la tarjeta detecta una anomalía o una incon-
gruencia en los cables eléctricos.

Si se restablecen las condiciones normales, 
la caldera arranca de nuevo sin necesidad de 
reiniciarla. Compruebe que la caldera esté 
configurada correctamente (1).

(1) Si el bloqueo o el fallo continúan, será necesario llamar a una empresa habilitada (por ejemplo el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica Autorizado).
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• Delovanje z daljinskim upravljalnikom 
Comando Amico RemotoV2 (CARV2) (Op-
cijsko). Če je priključen daljinski upravljalnik 
CARV2 se na zaslonu prikaže simbol ( ). 
Nastavitvene parametre kotla je mogoče nasta-
viti s pomočjo komandne plošče daljinskega 
upravljalnika CARV2, vseeno pa ostanejo na 
komandni plošči kotla omogočeni gumb za po-
nastavitev (3), gumb za izklop (1) (samo način 
“off ”) in zaslon, ki prikazuje stanje delovanja.

  Pozor: če kotel izključite na daljinskem uprav-
ljalniku CARV2, se prikaže simbol “ERR>CM”, 
daljinski upravljalnik CARV2 pa vseeno ostane 
pod napetostjo in tako ne izgubi shranjenih 
programov.

• Delovanje v povezavi s solarnim sistemom 
( ). Ta funkcija se sproži samodejno, ko 
kotel zazna sondo na vhodu sanitarne vode 
(izbirno) ali če je parameter »Zakasnitev vklopa 
solarnega sistema« večji od 0 sekund.

 Če je med odjemom voda na izhodu dovolj 
topla, se kotel ne prižge, na zaslonu pa se prika-
žeta utripajoča simbola odjema tople sanitarne 
vode ( ) in solarne funkcije ( ).

 Ko je temperatura vode, ki jo segreva solarni 
sistem, nižja od nastavljene, se kotel prižge in 
tedaj simbol solarnega sistema stalno sveti.

• Delovanje z opcijsko zunanjo sondo ( ). 
V primeru sistema z izbirno zunanjo sondo, 
dovodno temperaturo kotla za ogrevanje pro-
storov regulira zunanja sonda skladno z izmer-
jeno zunanjo temperaturo (odst. 1.8). Dovodno 

temperaturo je mogoče spremeniti tako, da s 
pomočjo izbirnega stikala (6) (ali daljinskega 
upravljalnika CARV2, če je ta povezan na kotel) 
izberete vrednost delovne krivulje od “0 do 9”.

 Če je priključena zunanja sonda, se na zaslonu 
prikaže odgovarjajoči simbol (18). V fazi ogre-
vanja, če temperatura vode v sistemu zadošča za 
ogrevanje radiatorjev, lahko kotel deluje samo 
z vklopom obtočne črpalke.

• Način pripravljenosti »stand-by«. Pritiskajte 
gumb (1), dokler se ne prikaže simbol ( ). 
Od tega trenutka dalje kotel ni več aktiven, 
vseeno pa ostanejo omogočeni funkcija zaščite 
pred zmrzovanjem, funkcija proti blokiranju 
črpalke in tripotnih ventilov ter signalizacija 
morebitnih okvar.

 Opomba: v teh okoliščinah je treba upoštevati, 
kot da je kotel še vedno pod napetostjo.

• Način delovanja “off ”. Če pritisnete na gumb 
(1) in ga zadržite pritisnjenega 8 sekund, se 
zaslon ugasne in kotel se popolnoma izključi. 
V tem načinu varnostne funkcije niso omogo-
čene.

 OPOMBA: v teh razmerah je treba upoštevati, 
kot da je kotel še vedno pod napetostjo, četudi 
njegove funkcije niso omogočene. 

• Način "atomatskega odzračevanja". Ob vsaki 
ponovni vzpostavitvi električnega napajanja 
kotla se omogoči funkcija avtomatskega odzrače-
vanja sistema (ki traja 8 minut); ta funkcija se na 
zaslonu prikaže v obliki odštevanja z indikator-
jem (14). Med tem časom funkciji priprave tople 
sanitarne vode in ogrevanja nista omogočeni.

 Funkcijo "avtomatskega odzračevanja" je mo-
goče preklicati s pritiskom gumba "reset" (4).

• Delovanje zaslona. Med uporabo komandne 
plošče je zaslon osvetljen, po 15 sekundah 
neuporabe pa prične njegova svetlost upadati, 
dokler niso nazadnje prikazani samo aktivni 
simboli; način osvetlitve je mogoče spremeniti 
s pomočjo parametra t3 v meniju za prikrojitev 
elektronske kartice po meri.

2.5 SIGNALIZACIJA OKVAR IN NAPAK. 
Kotel Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP sporoči 
morebitno napako s pomočjo kode, ki se pri-
kaže na zaslonu kotla (14) skladno z naslednjo 
preglednico.
Na morebitnem daljinskem upravljalniku bo 
koda napake prikazana z enako numerično 
kodo, kot je navedeno v naslednjem primeru 
(npr. CARV2 = Exx).

Koda 
napake Izpisana napaka Vzrok Stanje kotla / Rešitev

01 Blokiranje zaradi 
neuspelega vžiga

Kotel se v primeru zahteve za ogrevanje prostora ali proizvodnjo tople 
sanitarne vode ne prižge v predhodno določenem času. Blokado vžiga 
je potrebno odpraviti tudi ob prvem vklopu in po daljšem obdobju 
nedelovanja naprave.

Pritisnite gumb reset (1) (Ponastavi) 

02

Blokada varno-
stnega termostata 
(previsoka tempe-
ratura)

Če pride med običajnim delovanjem zaradi napake do prekomernega 
notranjega segrevanja, se kotel blokira zaradi previsoke temperature. Pritisnite gumb reset (1) (Ponastavi) 

03 Blokada termostata 
dimnih plinov

Če pride med običajnim delovanjem zaradi napake do prekomernega 
segrevanja dimnih plinov, se kotel blokira zaradi previsoke temperature. Pritisnite gumb reset (1) (Ponastavi) 

04 Blokiranje kontak-
tnega upora

Elektronska kartica zazna anomalijo pri napajanju plinskega ventila. 
Preverite delovanje le-tega. (anomalija je zaznana in prikazanale v pri-
meru zahteve). 

Pritisnite gumb reset (1) (Ponastavi)

05 Napaka sonde na 
dovodu Kartica zazna anomalijo na sondi NTC na dovodu. Kotel se ne zažene (1)

06 Napaka sonde 
sanitarne vode Kartica zazna anomalijo na sondi NTC sistema za sanitarno vodo.

Kotel nadaljuje s pripravo tople sanitarne 
vode, toda rezultati niso optimalni. Poleg 
tega je funkcija proti zmrzovanju izklju-
čena (1).

08 Najvišje št. ponasta-
vitev Število že opravljenih ponastavitev.

Pozor: napako lahko ponastavite do 
5-krat zaporedoma, potem je funkcija 
onemogočena vsaj eno uro, nato pa lahko 
vsako uro opravite 1 ponovni poizkus, 
največkrat 5 krat zapored. Z ugašanjem in 
ponovnim prižiganjem naprave pridobite 
pet poizkusov. 

10 Prenizek tlak v 
napeljavi

V ogrevalnem tokokrogu ni zaznan zadosten vodni tlak za zagotovitev 
pravilnega delovanja kotla.

Na manometru kotla preverite, ali je tlak 
sistema znotraj vrednosti 1÷1,2 bara; če ne 
bi bilo tako, vzpostavite pravilni tlak.

15 Napaka v konfigu-
raciji

Kartica zazna napako ali neskladje na električnem ožičenju kotla, kotel 
se ne zažene.

V primeru ponovne vzpostavitve normal-
nih pogojev delovanja se kotel ponovno 
zažene brez potrebe po ponastavitvi. Prepri-
čajte se, da je kotel pravilno konfiguriran (1)

16 Napaka ventilatorja Nastopi v primeru mehanske ali elektronske okvare ventilatorja.   Pritisnite gumb reset (1) (Ponastavi) 
(1) Če napake ne bi mogli odpraviti, se obrnite na usposobljenega tehnika (na primer na pooblaščeno servisno-tehnično službo).
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• Prevádzka s Modulačným RegulátoromV2 
(CARV2) (voliteľné príslušenstvo). V prípade 
zapojenia CARV2 sa na displeji objaví symbol 
( ), parametre regulácie kotla sú nastavi-
teľné na ovládacom paneli CARV2, na ovláda-
com paneli kotla zostane aktívne tlačidlo reset 
(3), tlačidlo vypnutia (1) (len režim “off ”) a 
displej, na ktorom sa zobrazí stav fungovania.

 Upozornenie: ak sa kotol uvedie do režimu 
“off ” na CARV2 sa objaví symbol chybného 
zapojenia “ERR>CM”, jednotka CARV2 zostane 
aj tak napájaná a údaje, uložené v pamäti, sa 
nestratia.

• Solárna funkcia ( ). Táto funkcia sa auto-
maticky aktivuje, ked kotol zistí sondu na vstu-
pe TÚV alebo keď je parameter “Oneskorenie 
solárneho zapnutia” vyšší než 0 sekúnd.

 Počas odberu, ak je voda na výstupe dostatočne 
teplá, sa kotol nezapne, na displeji sa objaví 
symbol odberu TÚV ( ) a blikajúci symbol 
solárnej funkcie ( ).

 Pokiaľ je voda, dodávaná solárnym systémom 
menej teplá, než je nastavená hodnota, kotol sa 
zapne a symbol solárnej funkcie zostane stále 
rozsvietený.

• Fungovanie s externou sondou (voliteľné 
príslušenstvo) ( ). V prípade zariadenia 
s externou sondou (voliteľné príslušenstvo) je 
nábehová teplota kotla pre prostredie riadená 
externou sondou vo funkcii meranej vonkaj-
šej teploty (Odst. 1.8). Je možné modifikovať 
nábehovú teplotu zvolením krivky fungovania 

pomocou voliča (6) (alebo na paneli ovládania 
CARV2ak je pripojený ku kotlu), zvolením 
hodnoty od "0 do 9".

 S aktívnou externou sondou sa na displeji ob-
javí príslušný symbol (18). V zahrievacej fáze 
kotol, pokiaľ je teplota vody nachádzajúca sa 
v okruhu postačujúca na zahriatie radiátorov, 
môže fungovať len prostredníctvom aktivácie 
čerpadla kotla.

• Pohotovostný režim “standby”. Stlačte ná-
sledne tlačidlo (1) kým sa neobjaví symbol 
( ), od tohto okamžiku kotol zostane ak-
tívny, v každom prípade je zaručená funkcia 
proti zamrznutiu, zablokovaniu čerpadla a 
funkcia trojcestného ventilu, ako aj signalizácia 
eventuálnych anomálií.

 POZN.: v tejto podmienke sa kotol musí po-
važovať ako ešte pod napätím.

• Režim “off ”. Podržaním tlačidla (1) po dobu 8 
sekúnd displej zhasne a kotol je úplne vypnutý. 
V tomto režime nie sú zaručené bezpečnostné 
funkcie.

 POZN.: v tejto podmienke sa kotol, aj keď 
nemá aktivované funkcie, musí považovať ako 
ešte pod napätím.

• Režim "automatické odvzdušnenie". pri 
každom novom napájaní kotla sa automaticky 
aktivuje funkcia automatického odvzdušnenia 
(trvá 8 minút), táto funkcia bude zobrazená 
prostredníctvom spätného odčítavania na 
indikátore (14). Počas tejto doby nie sú aktívne 
funkcie TÚV a vykurovania.

 Je možné zrušiť funkciu "automatické odvzduš-
nenie" stlačením tlačidla "reset" (4).

• Fungovanie displeja. Počas použitia ovláda-
cieho panelu sa displej rozsvieti, po 15 sekun-
dách nečinnosti jasu ubúda až po zobrazenie 
len aktívnych symbolov. Je možné pozmeniť 
spôsob osvetlenia pomocou parametra P2 
v personalizovanom menu na elektronickej 
doske.

2.5 SIGNÁLY ZÁVAD A ANOMÁLIÍ.
Kotol Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP signa-
lizuje eventuálnu anomáliu prostredníctvom 
kódu zobrazeného na displeji kotla (14) podľa 
nasledujúcej tabuľky:
Na eventuálnom diaľkovom ovládaní je kód 
chyby zobrazený rovnakým numerickým ozna-
čením ako uvádza nasledovný príklad (príkl. 
CARV2 = Exx). 

Kód 
chyby

Signalizovaná 
anomália Príčina Stav kotla / Riešenie

01 Zablokovanie v dô-
sledku nezapálenia

Kotol v prípade požiadavky na vykurovanie alebo ohrev teplej úžitkovej 
vody sa nezapne do stanovenej doby. Pri prvom zapnutí alebo po dlhej 
nečinnosti zariadenia môže byť potrebný zásah na odstránenie zabloko-
vania v dôsledku nezapnutia.

Stlačte tlačidlo Reset (1).

02

Zablokovanie 
bezpečnostného 
termostatu (nad-
merná teplota).

Ak sa počas bežnej prevádzky vyskytne prehriatie, kotol sa zablokuje. Stlačte tlačidlo Reset (1).

03 Zablokovanie ter-
mostatu spalín

Ak sa počas bežnej prevádzky v dôsledku anomálie vyskytne prehriatie 
spalín, kotol sa zablokuje. Stlačte tlačidlo Reset (1).

04 Zablokovanie kon-
taktného odporu

Elektronická doska detekuje anomáliu napájania plynového ventilu. 
Skontrolujte pripojeniedosky. (Anomália je detekovaná a zobrazená iba 
v prítomnosti nejakej žiadosti).

Stlačte tlačidlo Reset (1).

05 Anomália nábeho-
vej sondy Doska zistí poruchu na nábehovej sonde NTC. Kotol sa nespustí (1).

06 Anomália úžitkovej 
sondy Doska zistí poruchu na sonde NTC úžitkového okruhu.

Kotol pokračuje s produkciou teplej úžitko-
vej vody bez optimálneho výkonu. Okrem 
toho je zakázaná funkcia proti zamrznutiu 
(1).

08 Maximálny počet 
resetovaní Počet už vykonaných dostupných resetovaní.

Upozornenie: je možné resetovať anomáliu 
5 krát za sebou, potom je funkcia deaktivo-
vaná najmenej na jednu hodinu a potom 
je možné skúšať jedenkrát za hodinu po 
maximálny počet pokusov 5. Vypnutím 
a opätovným zapnutím prístroja získate 
znovu 5 pokusov k dispozícii. 

10 Nedostatočný tlak v 
zariadení

Nie je zistený postačujúci tlak vody vo vnútri vykurovacieho okruhu, ktorý 
je potrebný pre zabezpečenie správneho fungovania kotla.

Skontrolujte na manometri kotla, či je tlak 
zariadenia v rozmedzí 1÷1,2 bar a prípadne 
nastaviť správny tlak.

15 Chyba v konfigu-
rácii

Doska detekuje anomáliu alebo nezhodnosť na elektrických kábloch, 
kotol sa nespustí.

V prípade opätovného nastavenia normál-
nych podmienok sa kotol spustí bez toho, 
že by musel byť resetovaný. Skontrolujte, 
či je kotol nakonfigurovaný správnym 
spôsobom (1).

(1) Ak blokovanie alebo porucha pretrvávajú, je potrebné povolať kvalifikovanú firmu (napr. Stredisko Technickej Asistencie Immergas).
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centrala intră în modul de funcţionare ”aştep-
tare”, care înseamnă că centrala este alimentată, 
dar flacăra nu este aprinsă. De fiecare dată când 
arzătorul porneşte, pe display este afişat simbolul 
(10) de indicare a prezenţei flăcării şi scara de 
putere corespunzătoare.

• Funcţionarea cu comanda de la distanţă Ami-
co RemotoV2 (CARV2) (Opţional). În cazul în 
care este conectat dispozitivul CARV2 pe display 
apare simbolul ( ); parametrii de reglare 
ai centralei pot fi setaţi din panoul de comandă 
al CARV2, rămâne oricum activă pe panoul de 
comandă al centralei tasta reset (3), tasta pentru 
oprire (1) (numai “off ”) şi displayul pe care este 
afişat modul de funcţionare.

  Atenţie: dacă centrala este pusă în modalitate 
"off " pe CARV2 apare simbolul de eroare de 
conexiune “ERR>CM”, dar CARV2 este ali-
mentat în continuare fără a pierde programele 
memorate.

• Funcţionarea cu instalație solară ( ). 
Această funcţie este activată automat dacă 
centrala detectează prezenţa unei sonde la in-
trarea circuitului de apă de consum (opţional) 
sau dacă parametrul "Întârziere pornire circuit 
solar" este mai mare de 0 secunde.

 În timpul unei preluări, dacă apa la ieşire este 
suficient de caldă, centrala nu porneşte, iar pe 
display apare simbolul de preluare a apei de 
consum ( )  iar simbolul funcţiei solare 
este intermitent ( ).

 Când apa furnizată de instalația solară are o 

temperatură inferioară celei setate, centrala 
porneşte, iar simbolul funcției solare rămâne 
aprins fix.

• Funcţionarea cu sondă pentru exterior opţi-
onală ( ). În cazul instalaţiilor prevăzute 
cu sondă pentru exterior opţională, tempera-
tura de pe circuitul de tur a centralei pentru 
încălzirea ambientului este gestionată de sonda 
pentru exterior, în funcţie de temperatura din 
exterior (Cap. 1.8). Temperatura pe tur poate 
fi modificată alegând curba de funcţionare 
prin intermediul butonului selector (6 ) (sau 
de pe panoul de comandă al CARV2, dacă este 
conectat la centrală) selectând o valoare de la 
"0 la 9".

 Când sonda pentru exterior este prezentă, pe 
display apare simbolul corespunzător (18). În 
regim de încălzire, în cazul în care tempera-
tura apei din instalaţie este suficientă pentru 
a încălzi caloriferele, centrala poate funcţiona 
doar cu pompa de circulaţie.

• Mod "stand-by". Apăsaţi de mai multe ori 
tasta (1) până la apariţia simbolului ( ), 
din acest moment, centrala nu este activă, dar 
este asigurată funcţia antiîngheţ, antiblocare a 
vanei cu trei căi şi semnalarea defectelor.

 N.B.: în aceste condiţii centrala trebuie să fie 
considerată încă sub tensiune.

• Mod “off ”. Ţineţi apăsată tasta (1) timp de 8 
secunde, displayul se stinge, iar centrala este 
complet oprită. În acest regim de funcţionare 
nu sunt asigurate funcţiile de siguranţă.

 N.B.: în aceste condiţii, chiar dacă funcţiile nu 
mai sunt active, centrala este încă sub tensiune.

• Mod “dezaerare automată”. La fiecare ali-
mentare a centralei, este activată funcţia de 
dezaerare automată a instalaţiei (cu durata 
de 8 minute); această funcţie este afişată prin 
intermediul unei numărători inverse semnalate 
de indicatorul (14). În timpul acestui interval 
de timp nu sunt active funcţiile de preparare a 
apei de consum şi de încălzire.

 Funcţia "dezaerarea automată" poate fi anulată 
prin apăsarea tastei "reset" (4).

• Funcţionarea displayului. În timpul utilizării 
panoului de comandă, displayul se iluminează; 
după 15 secunde de inactivitate luminozitatea 
scade până când sunt afişate numai simbolurile 
active; este posibilă modificarea modului de 
iluminare prin intermediul parametrului t3 din 
meniul de personalizare al plăcii electronice.

2.5 SEMNALAREA DEFECŢIUNILOR ŞI 
ANOMALIILOR.

Centrala Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP sem-
nalează defectele prin intermediul codului afişat 
pe display-ul centralei (14) descrise în tabelul 
următor.
Pe dispozitivul de control de la distanţă codul 
de eroare va fi afişat prin intermediul aceluiaşi 
cod numeric conform următorului exemplu (ex. 
CARV2 = Exx).

Codul 
erorii Defect semnalat Cauză Starea centralei/Soluţie

01 Blocare datorată 
lipsei aprinderii

La orice solicitare de încălzire a mediului ambiant sau preparare de apă 
caldă de consum, centrala nu porneşte în intervalul de timp prestabilit. 
La prima pornire sau după o perioadă de nefuncționare prelungită a 
aparatului poate fi necesară intervenţia pentru eliminarea blocajului.

Apăsaţi tasta Reset (1).

02

Blocare datorată 
termostatului de 
siguranţă (supra-
temperatură)

În timpul regimului normal de funcţionare, din cauza unui defect poate 
apărea supraîncălzirea circuitului intern, iar centrala se blochează. Apăsaţi tasta Reset (1).

03

Blocarea datorată 
termostatului de 
siguranță al gazelor 
de ardere

În timpul regimului normal de funcţionare, din cauza unui defect poate 
apărea supraîncălzirea gazelor de ardere şi blocarea centralei Apăsaţi tasta Reset (1).

04
Blocarea datora-
tă rezistenţei de 
contact

Placa electronică a detectat o anomalie de alimentare a vanei de gaz. 
Verificaţi conexiunea acesteia. (anomalia este detectată şi afişată numai 
în cazul solicitării).

Apăsaţi tasta Reset (1).

05 Anomalie sondă 
de tur Placa identifică un defect la sonda NTC de tur. Centrala nu porneşte (1).

06
Anomalie sondă 
de apă caldă de 
consum

Placa identifică un defect la sonda NTC de apă de consum.

În acest caz centrala continuă să prepare 
apă caldă de consum, dar cu performanţe 
reduse. În plus este blocată funcția antiîn-
gheț (1).

08 Nr. maxim de 
resetări Numărul de resetări disponibile deja efectuate.

Atenţie: defectul poate fi resetat de 5 ori 
consecutiv, după care funcţia devine in-
accesibilă timp de cel puţin o oră.  După 
o oră se pot face iarăşi maxim 5 încercări. 
Oprind şi repornind aparatul se recâştigă 
cele 5 încercări.

10
Presiunea din 
instalație este insu-
ficientă

Nu este detectată o presiune suficientă a apei în circuitul de încălzire care 
să asigure funcţionarea corectă a centralei.

Verificaţi pe manometrul centralei ca pre-
siunea din instalaţie să fie cuprinsă între 
1÷1,2 bar şi eventual restabiliţi presiunea 
corectă.

(1) Dacă blocarea sau anomalia persistă, apelaţi la serviciile unei societăţi autorizate (de exemplu Serviciul Autorizat de Asistenţă Tehnică).
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palnik się włączy, na wyświetlaczu pojawia się 
odpowiedni symbol (10) obecności płomienia z 
odpowiadającą skalą mocy.

• Funkcjonowanie ze Zdalnym Sterownikiem 
Pogodowym V2 (CARV2) (opcja). W przypadku 
podłączenia CARV2 na wyświetlaczu pojawia 
się symbol ( ), parametry regulacji kotła 
są ustawiane z panela sterowniczego CARV2, 
mimo to pozostaje aktywny na panelu stero-
wania kotłem przycisk reset (3), przycisk do 
wyłączenia (1) (tylko tryb “off ”) i wyświetlacz, 
na którym jest wyświetlany stan funkcjonowa-
nia.

  Uwaga: jeżeli ustawi się kocioł w trybie “off ” 
na CARV2 pojawi się symbol błędu połączenia 
“ERR>CM”, CARV2 i mimo wszystko jest zasi-
lany bez utraty zapisanych programów.

• Funkcja słoneczna ( ). Ta funkcja uak-
tywnia się automatycznie jeżeli kocioł odbiera 
sondę na wejściu w.u. (opcja) lub, gdy parametr 
“Opóźnienie zapłonu słonecznego” jest większy 
niż 0 sekund.

 Podczas pobierania, jeżeli woda na wyjściu jest 
wystarczająco gorąca, kocioł nie włącza się, na 
wyświetlaczu pojawia się symbol poboru w.u. 
( ) i migający symbol funkcji słonecznej  
( ).

 Gdy woda dostarczona przez system słoneczny 
posiada temperaturę niższą od ustawionej, 
kocioł włącza się; w tym momencie symbol 
funkcji słonecznej pozostanie stały.

• Funkcjonowanie z sondą zewnętrzną, opcja 
( ). W przypadku instalacji z opcjonalną 
sondą zewnętrzną, temperatura wyjściowa 
kotła do c.o. zarządzana jest przez sondę 
zewnętrzną zależnie od mierzonej tempera-
tury zewnętrznej (Par. 1.8). Można zmienić 
temperaturę odpływu wybierając krzywą funk-
cjonowania za pomocą przełącznika (6) (lub na 
panelu sterowania CARV2, jeżeli podłączony do 
kotła) wybierając wartość od “0 do 9”.

 Z obecną sondą zewnętrzną pojawia się na 
wyświetlaczu odpowiadający symbol (18). W 
fazie c.o. kocioł w sytuacji, gdy temperatura 
wody obecna w instalacji jest wystarczająca 
do ogrzania kaloryferów może funkcjonować 
aktywując tylko pompę obiegową.

• Tryb “stand-by”. Następnie nacisnąć na przy-
cisk (1), aż do pojawienia się symbolu ( ), 
od tego momentu kocioł pozostaje nieaktywny, 
mimo to jest gwarantowana funkcja zapobie-
gająca zamarzaniu, zapobiegająca blokadzie 
pompy i zaworu trójdrożnego oraz sygnalizacja 
ewentualnych anomalii.

 UWAGA: w tym stanie kocioł jest jeszcze pod 
napięciem.

• Tryb “off ”. Przytrzymując przycisk (1) przez 8 
sekund, wyświetlacz wyłączy się i kocioł będzie 
całkowicie wyłączony. W tym trybie nie są 
gwarantowane funkcje bezpieczeństwa.

 NB.: w tym trybie, pomimo nieaktywnych 
funkcji, kocioł jest jeszcze pod napięciem.

• Tryb “automatyczne odpowietrzanie”. Przy 
każdym nowym zasilaniu elektrycznym kotła 
jest uaktywniana funkcja automatycznego od-
powietrzania instalacji (czas trwania 8 minut), 
ta funkcja jest wyświetlana za pomocą oblicza-
nia wstecz wskazywanego na wskaźniku (14). 
Podczas takiego okresu nie są aktywne funkcje 
c.w.u. i c.o.

 Można anulować funkcję “automatyczne odpo-
wietrzanie” naciskając na przycisk “reset” (4).

• Funkcjonowanie wyświetlacza. Podczas użyt-
kowania panela sterowniczego, wyświetlacz 
podświetla się po 15 sekundach braku działania 
obniża się, aż do wyświetlenia tylko aktywnych 
symboli, można zmienić tryb podświetlenia za 
pomocą parametru t3 w menu indywidualizacji 
karty elektronicznej.

2.5 SYGNALIZACJE USTEREK I 
NIEPRAWIDŁOWOŚCI.

Kocioł Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP wskazuje 
ewentualną nieprawidłowość przy pomocy kodu 
na wyświetlaczu kotła (14) podanego w tabeli.
Na ewentualnym panelu zdalnego sterowania 
kod błędu zostanie wyświetlony przy pomocy 
tego samego kodu cyfrowego przedstawionego 
według następującego przykładu (np. CARV2 
= Exx).

Kod 
Błędu

Zasygnalizowana 
nieprawidłowość Przyczyna Stan kotła/Rozwiązanie

01 Blokada - brak 
zapłonu

W przypadku żądania c.o. lub c.w.u. kocioł nie włącza się w ustalonym 
czasie. Przy pierwszym włączeniu lub po długim okresie nieaktywności 
urządzenia, może okazać się konieczne usunięcie blokady.

Należy nacisnąć na przycisk resetowania 
(1).

02

Blokada bezpie-
czeństwa termo-
statu (nadmierna 
temperatura).

Jeśli podczas normalnego działania, z powodu nieprawidłowości, do-
chodzi do nadmiernego rozgrzania wewnętrznego, kocioł wprowadza 
się w stan blokady.

Należy nacisnąć na przycisk resetowania 
(1).

03 Blokada termostatu 
spalin

Jeśli podczas normalnego działania, z powodu nieprawidłowości, do-
chodzi do nadmiernego nagrzania spalin, kocioł wprowadza się w stan 
blokady.

Należy nacisnąć na przycisk resetowania 
(1).

04 Blokada oporu 
styków

Karta elektroniczna wykrywa anomalię zasilania zaworu gazowego. 
Sprawdzić jego przyłączenie (anomalia jest wykrywana i wyświetlana 
tylko w razie wystąpienia żądania).

Należy nacisnąć na przycisk resetowania 
(1).

05 Nieprawidłowość 
sondy odpływu Płytka wykrywa nieprawidłowość na sondzie NTC wyjścia c.o. Kocioł nie uruchamia się (1).

06 Nieprawidłowość 
sondy w.u. Karta wykrywa nieprawidłowość na sondzie NTC w.u.

W tym przypadku kocioł wytwarza c.w.u., 
lecz nie w warunkach maksymalnych 
osiągów. Ponadto zablokowana jest funkcja 
przeciwzamarzaniowa (1).

08 Maksymalna liczba 
resetowania Liczba dostępnych już wykonanych resetów.

Uwaga: Można zresetować nieprawidło-
wość 5 kolejnych razy, następnie funkcja zo-
staje zablokowana na przynajmniej godzinę 
i zyskuje się jedną próbę co godzinę dla 
maksymalnie 5 prób. Wyłączając i włączając 
urządzenie zyskuje się ponownie 5 prób.

10
Niewystarczające 
ciśnienie w insta-
lacji

Ciśnienie wody wewnątrz obwodu ogrzewania nie jest wystarczające do 
zagwarantowania właściwego funkcjonowania kotła.

Należy sprawdzić na manometrze kotła, czy 
ciśnienie instalacji zawiera się między 1÷1,2 
bara i ewentualnie przywrócić prawidłowe 
ciśnienie.

15 Błąd konfiguracji Karta wykrywa nieprawidłowość lub niezgodność na okablowaniu elek-
trycznym, kocioł nie uruchamia się.

W razie przywrócenia normalnego stanu, 
kocioł uruchamia się bez konieczności 
wyzerowania go. Sprawdzić, czy kocioł jest 
skonfigurowany prawidłowo (1).

(1) Gdy blokada lub nieprawidłowość wydłuża się, należy wezwać firmę posiadającą uprawnienia (na przykład Autoryzowany Serwis Techniczny)
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• AmicoV2 Távvezérlővel való működtetés 
(CARV2) (Opcionális). A CARV2 csatlakoztatá-
sa esetén megjelenik a ( ) jelzés, a kazánt 
a CARV2 kezelőfelülettel állíthatja be. A kazán 
kezelőfelületén továbbra is aktív marad a reset 
(3) gomb, a kikapcsoló gomb (1) (csak "off" (ki) 
gomb) és a kazán állapotát mutató kijelző.

  Figyelem: ha a kazánt kikapcsolja, a CARV2 ki-
jelzőjén megjelenik az “ERR>CM” csatlakozási 
hibaüzenet. A CARV2 továbbra is bekapcsolt 
állapotban marad, és megtartja a memóriájában 
a beállított programokat.

• Napkollektoros működés ( ). Ez a funkció 
automatikusan bekapcsol ha a kazán a haszná-
lati melegvíz oldalon érzékelőt (opciós) érzékel, 
vagy ha a "Napkollektor bekapcsolásának 
késleltetése" nagyobb, mint 0 másodperc.

 Ellenőrzés során ha a kimeneti víz elég meleg, a 
kazán nem kapcsol be, és a kijelzőn megjelenik a 
használati melegvíz ellenőrzése jel ( ), míg 
a napkollektoros működés jele villog ( ).

 Amikor a napkollektoros rendszer által szolgál-
tatott melegvíz nem éri el a beállított hőmér-
sékletet, a kazán bekapcsol, és a napkollektoros 
működés kijelzője a képernyőn folyamatosan 
világít.

• Működés külsőhőmérséklet-érzékelővel opci-
ós ( ). Külsőhőmérséklet-érzékelővel ellá-
tott rendszer esetén, a kazán fűtési előremenő 
hőmérsékletét egy külsőhőmérséklet-érzékelő 
szabályozza a külső hőmérséklet függvényé-
ben (1.8 fejezet ). Az előremenő hőmérséklet 

megváltozatásához állítsa a 6-os kapcsolót jel-
leggörbe állásba (vagy ha a berendezéshez van 
CARV2 vezérlő csatlakozatva, akkor a vezérlőn), 
és válassza ki a kívánt értéket 0 és 9 között.

 A külsőhőmérséklet-érzékelő használatakor a 
18-as jel jelenik meg a kijelzőn. Fűtési szakasz-
ban, ha a rendszerben található víz mennyisége 
elegendő a radiátorok felmelegítéséhez, a kazán 
csak a keringető szivattyú bekapcsolásával 
működik.

• Készenléti üzemmód. Nyomja meg a 1-os 
gombot, és tartsa lenyomva addig, amíg a ki-
jelzőn meg nem jelenik a ( ) jel. Ettől kezdve 
a kazán nem működik, csak a fagyvédelmi 
funkció, a keringtető szivattyú és a váltószelep 
letapadás elleni védelme, és az esetleges hiba-
üzenetek kijelzése működik.

 MEGJEGYZÉS: a fenti körülmények között a 
kazán feszültség alatt van.

• “Off ” (Kikapcsolt) üzemmód. Tartsa nyomva 
a 1-os gombot 8 másodpercig. A kijelző és a ka-
zán teljesen kikapcsol. Ebben az üzemmódban 
a biztonsági funkciók nem működnek.

 MEGJEGYZÉS: a fenti körülmények között, 
bár a készüléken nincsenek aktív funkciók, a 
kazán feszültség alatt van.

• „Automatikus rendszer légtelenítő” funkció. 
A kazán minden egyes új bekapcsoláskor elvég-
zi a rendszer automatikus légtelenítését (kb. 8 
percig tart). Ezalatt a kijelző számlálója (14) 
mutatja a hátralévő időt. Ezalatt az idő alatt 
nem történik használati melegvíz előállítás és 
fűtés.

 A "törlés" (4) gomb megnyomásával leállíthatja 
az "automatikus légtelenítést".

• A kijelző működése. Használat során a kezelő-
felület világít. Ha 15 másodpercig nem érinti 
meg a kezelőfelületet, a világítás kialszik, és 
csak az aktív jelek világítanak tovább. A kijelző 
világítását a vezérlőpanel testreszabásának t3 
menüpontjában változtathatja meg.

2.5 HIBAÜZENETEK.
A Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP kazán az 
esetleges meghibásodásokat a kijelzőn (14) 
kódüzenet formájában jelzi. A kódokat az alábbi 
táblázat foglalja össze:
Amennyiben a berendezéshez távirányító is 
tartozik, a távirányítón is megjelenik a hiba 
számkódja az alábbi példának megfelelően (pl. 
CARV2 = Exx).

Hibakód Jelzett 
meghibásodás Ok A kazán állapota / megoldás

01 Gyújtáshiba miatti 
leállás

A kazán nem kapcsolódik be az előre meghatározott idő alatt a fűtés beindí-
tásakor vagy használati melegvíz-előállításakor. Az első bekapcsoláskor vagy 
hosszabb üzemen kívüli időszakot követően a leállás miatt beavatkozásra lehet 
szükség.

Nyomja meg a Reset (1) (visszaállítás) gombot

02

Biztonsági határoló 
termosztát beavat-
kozása miatti leállás 
(túlmelegedés)

A normál működés során, ha egy meghibásodás következtében túlmelegedés 
lép fel, a kazán túlmelegedés miatt leáll. Nyomja meg a Reset (1) (visszaállítás) gombot

03
Égéstermék hőmér-
séklet termosztát 
leállása

A normál működés során, ha egy meghibásodás következtében az égéstermék 
túlmelegszik, a kazán túlmelegedés miatt leáll. Nyomja meg a Reset (1) (visszaállítás) gombot

04 Érintkező ellenállás 
hibája

A vezérlő a gázszelep rendellenes gázellátását érzékeli. Ellenőrizze a vezérlő 
bekötését. (ezt az üzemzavart a kazán csak kérésre ellenőrzi és jeleníti meg). Nyomja meg a Reset (1) (visszaállítás) gombot

05
Előremenő fűtővíz 
érzékelő meghibá-
sodása

A vezérlőpanel meghibásodást észlel az előremenő ág NTC érzékelőjében. A kazán nem indul be (1)

06
Használati melegvíz 
érzékelő meghibá-
sodása

A vezérlőpanel meghibásodást észlel a használati meleg víz NTC érzékelőjében.

Ebben az esetben a kazán továbbra is állít elő 
melegvizet, de nem optimális teljesítményen. 
Ebben az esetben a fagyvédelem (1) is le van 
tiltva

08 Maximum számú 
hibatörlés A rendelkezésére álló hibatörlési kísérleteket már elhasználta.

Figyelem: A meghibásodást egymást követően 
legfeljebb 5 alkalommal oldhatja fel törlés 
gombbal, majd a funkció egy órára kikapcsol. 
Az egy óra leteltével ismét próbálkozhat 5 alka-
lommal. Ha a berendezést kikapcsolja, majd is-
mételten bekapcsolja, még 5-ször próbálkozhat

10 A rendszerben a 
nyomás elégtelen

A fűtési rendszerben mért nyomás nem elégséges a kazán megfelelő működé-
sének biztosítására.

Ellenőrizze a kazán nyomásmérőjén, hogy a 
rendszer nyomása 1÷1,2 bar között van-e, és 
szükség esetén állítsa helyre a rendszer meg-
felelő nyomását

15 Konfigurációs hiba A vezérlőpanel meghibásodást vagy a kazán nem megfelelő bekötését érzékeli, 
ezért a kazán nem indul el.

Amennyiben a megfelelő működés körülmé-
nyeit biztosítja, a kazán a reset gomb megnyo-
mása nélkül indul. Ellenőrizze, hogy a kazán 
konfigurálása megfelelő-e (1)

(1) Ha a meghibásodás továbbra is fennáll; forduljon az Immergas szakszervizhez.
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λειτουργία «αναμονής» που αντιστοιχεί σε λέβητα 
που τροφοδοτείται χωρίς παρουσία φλόγας. Κάθε 
φορά που ο καυστήρας ανάβει, εμφανίζεται στην 
οθόνη το αντίστοιχο σύμβολο (10) παρουσίας 
φλόγας με αντίστοιχη κλίμακα ισχύος.

• Λειτουργία με CARV2 (Προαιρετικό). Αν έχει 
συνδεθεί το CARV2 στην οθόνη θα εμφανιστεί το 
σύμβολο ( ), οι παράμετροι ρυθμίσεις του 
λέβητα μπορούν να ρυθμιστούν από τον πίνακα 
ελέγχου του CARV2, παραμένει, ωστόσο, ενεργός 
ο πίνακας ελέγχου του λέβητα, το κουμπί επα-
ναφοράς reset (3), το κουμπί για το σβήσιμο (1) 
(μόνο στο «off») και η οθόνη όπου θα εμφανίζεται 
η κατάσταση λειτουργίας.

  Προσοχή: Αν βάλετε το λέβητα σε λειτουργία 
“off ” στο CARV2 θα εμφανιστεί το σύμβολο της 
εσφαλμένης σύνδεσης “ERR>CM” το CARV2 
συνεχίζει να τροφοδοτείται χωρίς να χάνονται τα 
αποθηκευμένα προγράμματα.

• Ηλιακή λειτουργία ( ). Αυτή η λειτουργία 
ενεργοποιείται αυτόματα αν ο λέβητας ανιχνεύσει 
έναν αισθητήρα στην είσοδο του νερού οικιακής 
χρήσης (προαιρετικό) ή αν η παράμετρος "Καθυ-
στέρηση ηλιακής ανάφλεξης" είναι μεγαλύτερη 
των 0 δευτερολέπτων.

 Κατά τη λήψη αν το νερό εξόδου είναι αρκετά 
ζεστό, ο λέβητας δεν ανάβει, στην οθόνη εμφανί-
ζεται το σύμβολο λήψης νερού οικιακής χρήσης  
( ) και το σύμβολο της ηλιακής λειτουργίας 
που αναβοσβήνει ( ).

 Όταν το νερό που παρέχεται από το ηλιακό σύστη-
μα είναι σε μια θερμοκρασία μικρότερη από εκείνη 

που έχει ρυθμιστεί, ο λέβητας ανάβει, στο σημείο 
αυτό το σύμβολο ηλιακής λειτουργίας παραμένει 
σταθερά αναμμένο.

• Λειτουργία με εξωτερικό αισθητήρα (προαιρε-
τικό) ( ). Στην περίπτωση της εγκατάσταση 
με εξωτερικό αισθητήρα (προαιρετικό), η θερμο-
κρασία ροής για τη θέρμανση του χώρου υπόκειται 
στη διαχείριση του εξωτερικού αισθητήρα βάσει 
της εξωτερικής θερμοκρασίας που έχει μετρηθεί 
(Παράγρ. 1.8). Μπορείτε να αλλάξετε τη θερμο-
κρασία παροχής επιλέγοντας την καμπύλη της 
λειτουργίας από τον επιλογέα (6) (ή στον πίνακα 
ελέγχου του CARV2 αν είναι συνδεδεμένο στο 
λέβητα) επιλέγοντας την τιμή από “0 έως 9”.

 Όταν υπάρχει εξωτερικός αισθητήρας, εμφανίζεται 
στην οθόνη το αντίστοιχο σύμβολο (18). Στη φάση 
της θέρμανσης, αν η θερμοκρασία του νερού που 
περιέχει η εγκατάσταση είναι αρκετή για ζεστάνει 
τα σώματα, ο λέβητας μπορεί να λειτουργήσει 
μόνο με την ενεργοποίηση του κυκλοφορητή.

• Λειτουργία αναμονής «stand-by». Πατήστε 
διαδοχικά το κουμπί (1) μέχρι να εμφανιστεί το 
σύμβολο ( ), από αυτή τη στιγμή ο λέβητας 
παραμένει ενεργός και εξασφαλίζεται η αντιψυ-
κτική λειτουργία, απεμπλοκή αντλίας και τρίοδων 
βαλβίδων καθώς και η επισήμανση των προβλη-
μάτων.

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: σε αυτές τις συνθήκες ο λέβητας θα 
πρέπει να θεωρηθεί ακόμη υπό τάση.

• Λειτουργία «off». Κρατώντας πατημένο το κου-
μπί (1) για 8 δευτερόλεπτα. η οθόνη σβήνει και ο 
λέβητας έχει σβήσει εντελώς. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο 
δεν εξασφαλίζονται οι λειτουργίες ασφάλειας.

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: σε αυτές τις συνθήκες ο λέβητας, 
παρότι δεν έχει ενεργείς λειτουργίες θα πρέπει να 
θεωρηθεί ακόμη υπό τάση.

• Λειτουργία "αυτόματου εξαερισμού". Με κάθε 
νέα τροφοδοσία του λέβητα ενεργοποιείται η 
αυτόματη λειτουργία της εξαέρωσης της εγκα-
τάστασης (διάρκεια 8 λεπτά), αυτή η λειτουργία 
υποδεικνύεται από την αντίστροφη μέτρηση που 
επισημαίνεται από το δείκτη (14). Κατά τη διάρ-
κεια αυτής της περιόδου δεν είναι ενεργοποιημένες 
οι λειτουργίες του ζεστού νερού οικιακής χρήσης 
και θέρμανσης.

 Μπορείτε να ακυρώσετε τη λειτουργία “αυτόματη 
εξαέρωση” πατώντας το κουμπί του “reset” (4).

• Λειτουργία οθόνης. Κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήση 
του πίνακα ελέγχου φωτίζεται η οθόνη, μετά από 
15 δευτερόλεπτα αδράνειας ο φωτισμός φθίνει 
εμφανίζοντας μόνο τα ενεργά σύμβολα. Μπορείτε 
να αλλάξετε την τρόπο φωτισμού από την παρά-
μετροι t3 στο προσωπικό μενού της ηλεκτρονικής 
κάρτας.

2.5 ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ ΒΛΑΒΩΝ ΚΑΙ 
ΑΝΩΜΑΛΙΩΝ.

Ο λέβητας Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP επισημαί-
νει ότι μπορεί να υπάρχει ανωμαλία με έναν κωδικό 
που εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη του λέβητα (14) που 
αναγράφεται στον πίνακα.
Στο ενδεχόμενο τηλεχειριστήριο ο κωδικός λάθους 
εμφανίζεται με τον ίδιο τον αριθμητικό κωδικό που 
αναπαρίσταται ανάλογα με το παρακάτω παράδειγ-
μα (πχ. CARV2 = Exx).

Κωδικός 
Σφάλματος

Επισήμανση  
ανωμαλίας Αιτία Κατάσταση λέβητα / Λύση

01 Μπλοκάρισμα ελλι-
πούς έναυσης

Ο λέβητας σε περίπτωση αιτήματος θέρμανσης περιβάλλοντος ή παραγωγής ζεστού 
νερού οικιακής χρήσης δεν ανάβει εντός του προκαθορισμένου χρόνου. Με την 
πρώτη έναυση ή μετά από μεγάλη περίοδο αδράνειας του μηχανήματος μπορεί να 
χρειαστεί επέμβαση για την απαλοιφή του μπλοκαρίσματος έναυσης.

Πατήστε το κουμπί της επανεκκίνησης (1).

02
Μπλοκάρισμα θερ-
μοστάτη ασφαλείας 
(υπερθέρμανση).

Κατά τη διάρκεια της κανονικής λειτουργίας, αν λόγω προβλήματος παρουσιαστεί 
υπερβολική εσωτερική υπερθέρμανση, ο λέβητας μεταφέρεται σε μπλοκάρισμα. Πατήστε το κουμπί της επανεκκίνησης (1).

03 Μπλοκάρισμα θερμο-
στάτη απαερίων

Κατά τη διάρκεια της κανονικής λειτουργίας, αν λόγω προβλήματος παρουσιαστεί 
υπερβολική εσωτερική υπερθέρμανση των καπνών, ο λέβητας μεταφέρεται σε 
μπλοκάρισμα.

Πατήστε το κουμπί της επανεκκίνησης (1).

04 Μπλοκάρισμα αντί-
στασης επαφών

Η ηλεκτρονική κάρτα ανιχνεύει κάποια ανωμαλία κατά την τροφοδοσία της βαλβίδας 
αερίου. Ελέγξτε τη σύνδεσή της. (η ανωμαλία ανιχνεύεται και εμφανίζεται μόνο υπό 
την παρουσία ενός αιτήματος).

Πατήστε το κουμπί της επανεκκίνησης (1).

05 Ανωμαλία αισθητήρα 
παροχής Η κάρτα ανιχνεύει μια ανωμαλία στον αισθητήρα NTC παροχής. Δεν ξεκινάει ο λέβητας (1).

06 Ανωμαλία αισθητήρα 
νερού χρήσης Η κάρτα ανιχνεύει μια ανωμαλία στον αισθητήρα NTC νερού οικιακής χρήσης.

Ο λέβητας συνεχίζει να παράγει ζεστό νερό 
χρήσης αλλά όχι στη βέλτιστη απόδοση. Επίσης 
αναστέλλεται η αντιψυκτική λειτουργία (1).

08 Μέγιστος αριθμός 
reset Διαθέσιμος αριθμός επανεκκινήσεων που έχουν ήδη εκτελεστεί.

Προσοχή: μπορείτε να ξαναρυθμίσετε την ανωμα-
λία μέχρι 5 συνεχόμενες φορές, μετά η λειτουργία 
αναστέλλεται για τουλάχιστον μια ώρα και στη 
συνέχεια μπορείτε να δοκιμάζετε μια φορά ανά 
μία ώρα για 5 φορές. Σβήνοντας και ανάβοντας τη 
συσκευή αποκτιούνται εκ νέου οι 5 προσπάθειες.

10 Ανεπαρκής πίεση 
εγκατάστασης

Δεν ανιχνεύεται μια επαρκής πίεση νερού στο εσωτερικό του κυκλώματος θέρμανσης 
έτσι ώστε να εξασφαλιστεί η σωστή λειτουργία του λέβητα.

Επαληθεύστε στο μανόμετρο του λέβητα ότι η πί-
εση της εγκατάστασης είναι μεταξύ του 1÷1,2 bar 
και ενδεχομένως αποκαταστήστε τη σωστή πίεση.

15 Σφάλμα διαμόρφωσης Αν η κάρτα ανιχνεύσει κάποια ανωμαλία ή ανακολουθία στην ηλεκτρική καλωδίωση, 
ο λέβητας δεν ξεκινά.

Στην περίπτωση αποκατάστασης των κανονικών 
συνθηκών, ο λέβητας ξεκινά και πάλι χωρίς να 
πρέπει να τον ξαναρυθμίσετε. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο 
λέβητας είναι διαμορφωμένος με σωστό τρόπο (1).

16 Πρόβλημα ανεμιστήρα Συμβαίνει στην περίπτωση που ο ανεμιστήρας έχει κάποια μηχανική ή ηλεκτρονική 
βλάβη. Πατήστε το κουμπί της επανεκκίνησης (1)

(1) Αν η εμπλοκή ή η ανωμαλία συνεχίζεται καλέστε ένα εξειδικευμένο τεχνικό κέντρο (για παράδειγμα την Εξουσιοδοτημένη Υπηρεσία Τεχνικής 
Υποστήριξης).
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• Operation with Comando Amico RemotoV2 
(CARV2) (Optional). If the CARV2 is connected, 
the ( ) symbol will appear on the display. 
The boiler regulation parameters can be set via 
the CARV2 control panel and the reset button 
(3) remains active on the boiler control panel, 
along with the switch-off button (1) (“off ” 
mode only) and the display where the function-
ing state is shown.

  Caution: if the boiler is switched “off ” the 
CARV2 will display the connection error symbol 
“ERR>CM”, the CARV2 is however powered 
constantly so as not to lose the stored programs.

• Solar operating mode ( ). This function 
is activated automatically id the boiler detects 
a probe on the DHW inlet (optional) or if the 
“Solar ignition delay” parameter is more than 
0 seconds.

 During a withdrawal, if the outlet water is hot 
enough, the boiler does not switch on, the 
DHW withdrawal symbol ( ) appears on 
the display along with the flashing solar func-
tion symbol ( ).

 When the water supplied by the solar system 
is at a temperature lower than that at which 
the boiler is set, the boiler switches on. At this 
point, the solar function symbol will stay on 
without flashing.

• Operation with optional external probe 
( ). In the case of a system with optional 
external probe, the boiler flow temperature 
for room central heating is managed by the 

external probe depending on the external 
temperature measured (Par. 1.8). The flow 
temperature can be modified by selecting the 
functioning curve via the selector switch (6) 
(or on the CARV2 control panel, if connected 
to the boiler) selecting a value from “0 to 9”.

 With external probe present, the relative 
symbol (18) will appear on the display. In the 
central heating phase, if the temperature of the 
water contained in the system is sufficient to 
heat the radiators, the boiler can only function 
with the activation of the pump.

• “Stand-by” mode. Press button (1) repeatedly 
until the symbol ( ) appears. From now on 
the boiler remains inactive and the antifreeze 
function, pump anti-block function and 3-way 
and signalling of any anomalies is guaranteed.

 N.B.: in these conditions the boiler is still 
powered.

• “Off ” mode. By holding the button (1) down 
for 8 seconds, the display switches-off and the 
boiler is off completely. The safety functions are 
not guaranteed in this mode.

 IMPORTANT NOTE: in these conditions the 
boiler is considered still live even if there are 
no functions active.

• “Automatic vent” mode. Every time the boiler 
is electrically powered, the system automatic 
vent function is activated (lasting 8 minutes). 
This function is displayed via a countdown 
signalled by the indicator (14). During this 
period the DHW and CH functions are not 
active.

 The “automatic vent” can be annulled by press-
ing the “reset” button (4).

• Display operation. The display lights up during 
the use of the control panel, after 15 seconds 
inactivity, the brightness drops until just the 
active symbols are displayed. The lighting mode 
can be varied via parameter T3 in the P.C.B. 
customisation menu.

2.5 TROUBLESHOOTING.
The Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP boiler 
reports any anomalies using a code shown on 
the boiler display (14), listed in the table below:
On the remote control, the error code will be 
displayed by means of the same numeric code 
represented according to the following example 
(e.g. CARV2 = Exx).

Error 
Code Anomaly signalled Cause Boiler status / Solution

01 No ignition block

In the event of request of room central heating or domestic hot water 
production, the boiler does not switch on within the preset time. Upon 
appliance commissioning or after extended downtime, it may be neces-
sary to eliminate the block.

Press the Reset button (1).

02
Safety thermostat 
block 
(over-temperature)

During normal operation, if a fault causes excessive overheating internally, 
the boiler goes into overheating block. Press the Reset button (1).

03 Flue safety 
thermostat block

During normal operation, if a fault causes excessive flue gas overheating, 
the boiler blocks. Press the Reset button (1).

04 Contacts resistance 
block

The P.C.B. detects an anomaly on the gas valve supply. Check the connec-
tion. (the anomaly is detected and displayed only in the event of a request). Press the Reset button (1).

05 Flow probe 
anomaly The board detects an anomaly on the flow NTC probe. The boiler does not start (1).

06 Domestic hot water 
probe anomaly The board detects an anomaly on the domestic hot water NTC probe.

The boiler continues to produce domestic 
hot water but not with optimal perfor-
mance. The antifreeze function is also 
disabled (1).

08 Maximum N° of 
reset Number of allowed resets that have already performed.

Attention: the anomaly can be reset 5 times 
consecutively, after which the function in 
inhibited for at least one hour. One attempt 
is gained every hour for a maximum of 5 
attempts. By switching the appliance on and 
off the 5 attempts are re-acquired.

10 Insufficient system 
pressure

Water pressure inside the central heating circuit that is sufficient to guar-
antee the correct operation of the boiler is not detected.

Check on the boiler pressure gauge (1) that 
the system pressure is between 1÷1.2 bar 
and restore the correct pressure if necessary.

15 Configuration error If the board detects an anomaly or incongruity on the electric wiring, the 
boiler will not start.

If normal conditions are restored the boiler 
restarts without having to be reset. Check 
that the boiler is configured correctly (1).

16 Fan anomaly This occurs if the fan has a mechanical or electrical fault. Press the Reset button (1).

20 Parasite flame 
block

This occurs in the event of a leak on the detection circuit or anomaly in 
the flame control unit. Press the Reset button (1).

(1) If the shutdown or fault persists, contact an authorised company (e.g. Authorised Technical After-Sales Service).
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• Provoz s řídící jednotkou V2 (CARV2) (volitel-
né příslušenství). V případě zapojení CARV2 se 
na displeji objeví symbol ( ), parametry 
regulace kotle jsou nastavitelné na ovládacím 
panelu CARV2), na ovládacím panelu kotle zů-
stane aktivní tlačítko reset (3), tlačítko vypnutí 
(1) (pouze režim “off ”) a displej, na kterém se 
zobrazí stav provozu.

  Upozornění: Je-li kotel v režimu “off ”, na 
CARV2 se objeví symbol chybného zapojení 
“ERR>CM” , CARV2 je nicméně napájen a 
programy, uložené do paměti, se neztratí.

• Solární funkce ( ). Tato funkce se automa-
ticky aktivuje, když kotel zjistí sondu na užitko-
vém vstupu anebo když je parametr “Zpoždění 
solárního zapnutí” vyšší než 0 sekund.

 Během odběru, je-li voda na výstupu dostateč-
ně teplá, se kotel nezapne, na displeji se objeví 
symbol užitkového odběru ( ) a blikající 
symbol solární funkce ( ).

 Pokud je voda dodávaná solárním systémem 
méně teplá, než je nastavená hodnota, kotel 
se zapne a symbol solární funkce zůstane stále 
rozsvícen.

• Provoz s venkovní sondou (volitelné příslu-
šenství) ( ). Pokud je ke kotli připojena 
venkovní sonda, pak se mění teplota výstupní 
otopné vody z kotle dle aktuální venkovní 
teploty. (Odst. 1.8). Je možné modifikovat 
náběhovou teplotu zvolením provozní křivky 
pomocí voliče (6) (anebo na ovládacím panelu 

CAR V2, pokud je připojen ke kotli) zvolením 
hodnoty od "0" do "9".

 S přítomnou externí sondou se na displeji 
objeví příslušný symbol (18). V zahřívací fázi, 
pokud je teplota vody nacházející se v okruhu 
postačující na zahřátí radiátorů, může kotel 
fungovat jenom prostřednictvím aktivace obě-
hového čerpadla kotle.

• Pohotovostní režim (standby). Stiskněte ná-
sledně tlačítko (1) dokud se neobjeví symbol 
( ), od tohoto okamžiku kotel zůstane ak-
tivován, v každém případě je zaručena funkce 
proti zamrznutí, zablokování čerpadla a funkce 
trojcestného ventilu, jakož i signalizace even-
tuálních anomálií.

 POZN.: takto vypnutý kotel je stále pod 
napětím (při neodborném zásahu hrozí úraz 
elektrickým proudem).

• Režim “off ”. Podržením tlačítka (1) po dobu 8 
sekund displej zhasne a kotel je úplně vypnutý. 
V tomto režimu nejsou zaručeny bezpečnostní 
funkce.

 POZN.: v tomto stavu se kotel, i když nemá 
aktivované funkce, musí brát jako ještě pod 
napětím.

• Režim "automatické odvzdušnění". Při kaž-
dém novém napájení kotle se aktivuje funkce 
automatického odvzdušnění zařízení (trvá 8 
minut), tato funkce je zobrazována prostřed-
nictvím zpětného odčítávání, znázorněného 
na indikátoru (14). Během této doby nejsou 
aktivní funkce užitkové teplé vody a vytápění.

 Je možné vynulovat funkci "automatické od-
vzdušnění" stisknutím tlačítka "reset" (4).

• Funkce displeje. Během použití ovládacího 
panelu se displej rozsvítí, po 15 sekundách 
nečinnosti jasu ubývá až po zobrazení pou-
ze aktivních symbolů. Je možné pozměnit 
modalitu osvětlení pomocí parametru t3 v 
personalizovaném menu na elektronické desce.

2.5 SIGNALIZACE PORUCH A 
ANOMÁLIÍ.

Kotel Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP signali-
zuje eventuální anomálii prostřednictvím kódu, 
který je zobrazen na displeji kotle (14) podle 
následující tabulky.
Na eventuální řídící jednotce bude kód chyby 
zobrazen prostřednictvím stejného číselného 
kódu, jak uvádí následovný příklad (např. CARV2 
= Exx). 

Kód 
chyby

Signalizovaná 
porucha Příčina Stav kotle / Řešení

01 Zablokování v dů-
sledku nezapálení

Kotel se v případě žádosti o vytápění nebo ohřev teplé užitkové vody 
nezapne do stanovené doby. Při prvním zapalování nebo po dlouhé 
nečinnosti kotle může být potřebný zásah pro odstranění zablokování.

Stiskněte tlačítko Reset (1).

02

Zablokování 
bezpečnostního 
termostatu (vysoká 
teplota)

Pokud během normálního provozního režimu dojde k přehřátí výměníku, 
zablokuje se kotel. Stiskněte tlačítko Reset (1).

03
Zásah bezpečnost-
ního termostatu 
spalin

Během normálního režimu, pokud dojde k přehřátí spalin, kotel se 
zablokuje. Stiskněte tlačítko Reset (1).

04
Nestandardní 
elektrický odpor na 
kontaktech

Elektronická deska detekuje anomálii napájení plynového ventilu. Zkon-
trolujte připojení desky. (porucha je detekována a zobrazena pouze při 
požadavku na vytápění či ohřev TUV)

Stiskněte tlačítko Reset (1).

05
Porucha čidla vý-
stupu primárního 
okruhu

Elektronika kotle detekuje poruchu výstupního bezpečnostního čidla 
NTC. Kotel se nespustí (1).

06 Porucha čidla TUV Deska detekuje poruchu čidla NTC na okruhu TUV.

V takovém případě kotel pokračuje s 
produkci TUV bez optimálního výkonu. 
Kromě toho je zakázána funkce proti za-
mrznutí (1).

08 Maximální počet 
resetování Počet možných resetování byl již vyčerpán.

Upozornění: Je možné resetovat poruchu 
5 krát za sebou, pak je funkce deaktivována 
nejméně na jednu hodinu a pak je možné 
zkoušet jednou za hodinu po maximální 
počet pokusů 5. Vypnutím a zapnutím kotle 
se získa 5 pokusů.

10 Nedostatečný tlak v 
zařízení

Není zjištěn dostatečný tlak vody v topné soustavě, potřebný pro správný 
provoz kotle.

Zkontrolujte na tlakoměru kotle, jestli je 
tlak v kotli mezi 1÷1,2 bary a eventuálně 
nastavte správný tlak.

15 Chyba v konfigura-
ci elektroniky

Elektronika kotle detekuje poruchu el. řídící desky nebo chybnou kabeláž 
v kotli.

V případě opětovného nastavení normál-
ních podmínek se kotel spustí bez toho, že 
by musel být resetován. Zkontrolujte, zda je 
kotel správně nakonfigurován (1).

16 Porucha ventilátoru Objevuje se v případě mechanické nebo elektronické poruchy ventilátoru. Stiskněte tlačítko Reset (1).
(1) Pokud porucha přetrvává, zavolejte autorizovanou firmu (například Středisko Technické Asistence Immergas).
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лентна на захранван котел без наличие на пламък. 
Всеки път, когато горелката се запалва, на екрана 
се показва съответният символ (10) за наличие на 
пламък със съответната скала за сила.

• Функциониране с дистанционно управление 
CARV2 (ДУV2) (Опция). В случай, че е свързано 
CARV2, на екрана се появява символът ( ), 
параметрите за регулиране на котела може да се 
настроят от командния панел на CARV2, и все 
пак върху командния панел на котела остава 
активен бутон reset (3), бутонът за изключване 
(1) (само режим “off ”) и екранът, където се 
показва състоянието на функциониране.

  Внимание: ако котелът се постави в режим 
“off ”, върху CARV2 се появява символът за 
грешка на връзката “ERR>CM”, но CARV2 се 
поддържа захранено, без да губи по този начин 
запаметените програми.

• Работа на соларна функция ( ). Тази 
функция се активира автоматично, ако котелът 
отчете сонда на входа на битова вода (опция) 
или ако параметърът "Забавяне включване 
соларен режим" е над 0 секунди.

 Ако водата на изхода е достатъчно гореща по 
време на точене, котелът не се включва, на 
екрана се появява символът за консумиране 
на битова вода ( ) и мигащ символът на 
функция Соларен режим ( ).

 Когато доставената от соларната система вода 
е с температура под настроената, котелът се 
запалва и тогава символът за соларна функция 
остава запален непрекъснато.

• Функциониране с опционна външна сонда 
- опция ( ). При инсталация с външна 
сонда, температурата на подаване на котела за 
отопление се управлява от външната сонда в 
зависимост от измерената външна температура 
(Парагр. 1.8). Температурата на подаване може 
да бъде променена чрез избор на работна крива 
чрез селекторен ключ (6) (или върху команд-
ния панел на CARV2, ако е свързан към котела) 
чрез избор на стойност от “0 до 9”.

 При налична външна сонда върху екрана се по-
явява съответният символ (18). Ако темпера-
турата на водата в инсталацията е достатъчна 
за загряване на радиаторите, на етап отопление 
котелът може да работи само с активиране на 
циркулационната помпа.

• Режим “stand-by”. Натиснете неколкократно 
бутон (1) до появата на символа ( ): от този 
момент котелът спира да бъде активен, но е 
осигурена функцията против замръзване, про-
тив блокиране на помпата и трипътния вентил 
и сигнализирането на евентуални проблеми.

 Забележка: при тези условия трябва да се 
счита, че котелът е все още под напрежение.

• Режим “off ”. Когато задържите бутон (1) на-
тиснат в продължение на 8 секунди, екранът 
изгасва и котелът е изключен напълно. При 
този режим не са гарантирани функциите за 
безопасност.

 Забележка: при тези условия трябва да се 
счита, че котелът е все още под напрежение, 
въпреки че няма активни функции.

• Режим “автоматично обезвъздушаване”. 
При всяко ново електрическо захранване на 
котела се активира автоматичната функция 
по обезвъздушаване на инсталацията (с про-
дължителност 8 минути), като тази функция се 
показва чрез обратно броене, сигнализирано 
от индикатора (14). През този период не са 
активни функциите за битова гореща вода и 
отопление.

 Може да анулирате функция "автоматично 
обезвъздушаване" чрез натискане на бутон 
“reset” (4).

• Работа на екрана. По време на използване на 
командния панел екранът се осветява, а след 15 
секунди, през които не работи, яркостта спада 
до показване само на активните символи, а 
режимът на осветление може да бъде променен 
чрез параметър t3 в менюто за персонализира-
не на електронната платка.

2.5 СИГНАЛИЗИРАНЕ НА ПОВРЕДИ И 
ПРОБЛЕМИ.

Котел EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP подава сигнал за 
евентуален проблем чрез код, който се показва на 
екрана на котела (14), като кодовете са изброени 
в таблица.
Кодът за грешка се показва върху дистан-
ционното управление чрез същия цифров код, 
изобразен както е показано в следния пример 
(напр. CARV2 = Exx).

Код на 
грешка

Сигнализиран 
проблем Причина Състояние котел / Решение

01 Блокирано  
запалване

В случай на заявка за отопление или производство на битова гореща вода, 
котелът не се запалва в предварително определеното време. При първото 
запалване или след продължителен период на престой на уреда може да се 
наложи да се намесите, за да отстраните блокирането.

Натиснете бутона Reset (1).

02
Блокиране на 
предпазен термостат 
(свръхтемпература)

Ако поради проблем по време на нормалния режим на функциониране се 
установи прекомерно вътрешно прегряване, котелът блокира. Натиснете бутона Reset (1).

03 Блокиране на термо-
стата за дим

Ако поради проблем по време на нормалния режим на функциониране се 
установи прегряване на дима, котелът блокира Натиснете бутона Reset (1).

04 Блокиране съпроти-
вление контакти

Електронната платка отчита проблем в захранването на газовия вентил. 
Проверете свързването му. (проблемът се открива и показва само при 
наличие на заявка).

Натиснете бутона Reset (1).

05 Проблем на сонда 
подаване Платката установява проблем в сонда NTC подаване. Котелът не стартира (1).

06 Проблем на сондата 
за битова вода Платката отчита проблем на сонда NTC за битова вода.

Котелът продължава да произвежда битова 
гореща вода, но не с оптимални работни 
характеристики. Освен това е забранена 
функцията против замръзване (1).

08 Макс. брой  
рестартирания Вече изпълнен наличен брой рестартирания.

Внимание: възможно е да нулирате проблема 
до 5 последователни пъти, след което функ-
цията се забранява за поне един час и имате 
право на един опит на всеки час, максимум 5 
опита. Чрез изключване и повторно включ-
ване на уреда отново имате право на 5 опита.

10
Недостатъчно  
налягане на  
инсталацията

Налягането на водата във вътрешността на отоплителната верига не е от-
четено като достатъчно, за да осигури правилно функциониране на котела.

Проверете дали налягането на инсталацията, 
отчетено от манометъра, е между 1÷1,2 bar 
включително и при необходимост възстано-
вете правилното налягане.

15 Грешка при  
конфигурацията

Платката отчита проблем или несъответствие при електрическото окабе-
ляване на котела и не стартира.

В случай на възстановяване на нормалните 
условия, котелът заработва отново без нужда 
от рестартиране. Проверете дали котелът е 
бил конфигуриран правилно (1).

16 Проблем вентилатор Настъпва в случай, че вентилаторът е с механична или електронна повреда. Натиснете бутона Reset (1).
(1) Ако блокирането или проблемът продължава, е необходимо да повикате лицензирана фирма (например оторизирания сервизен 
център за техническа помощ).
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warming of productie van sanitair warm water), 
gaat de ketel over naar de functie “wachten”, wat 
overeenkomt met de ketel die gevoed is zonder 
aanwezigheid van een vlam. Telkens de brander 
aanslaat wordt op het display het betreffende 
symbool (10) vlam aanwezig weergegeven, met 
de bijhorende vermogenschaal.

• Werking met afstandbediening AmicoV2 
(CARV2) (optie). Wanneer de CARV2 is aange-
sloten, verschijnt op het display het symbool 
( ). De parameters voor afstelling van 
de ketel kunnen worden ingesteld op het 
bedieningspaneel van de CARV2, maar op het 
bedieningspaneel van de ketel blijft de druk-
knop reset (3), de drukknop voor uitschakelen 
(1) (enkel modus “off ”) en het display waar de 
werkingsstatus weergegeven wordt wel actief.

  Opgepast: als u de ketel in modus “off ” zet, ver-
schijnt op de CARV2 het symbool verbindingsfout 
“ERR>CM”, toch blijft de CARV2 gevoed zonder 
de programma's die in het geheugen opgeslagen 
zijn te verliezen.

• Werking solar ( ). Deze functie wordt auto-
matisch geactiveerd wanneer de ketel een sonde 
detecteert op de sanitaire ingang (optioneel) of 
als de parameter “Vertraging inschakeling solar” 
groter is dan 0 seconden.

 Wanneer het water tijdens een afname bij uitgang 
voldoende warm is, wordt de ketel niet aangezet, 
op het display verschijnt het symbool sanitaire 

afname ( ) en het knipperende symbool van 
de werking solar ( ).

 Wanneer het water dat door het solarsysteem 
wordt geleverd een temperatuur heeft die lager 
is dan de ingestelde temperatuur, wordt de ketel 
aangezet; nu blijft het symbool van de solarfunc-
tie vast aan.

• Werking met optionele externe sonde ( ). 
In geval van installatie met optionele externe 
sonde wordt de temperatuur voor aanvoer van 
de ketel voor de verwarming beheerd door de 
externe sonde in functie van de gemeten buiten-
temperatuur (par. 1.8). Men kan de temperatuur 
voor aanvoer wijzigen door de werkingscurve te 
kiezen met behulp van de keuzeschakelaar (6) 
(ofwel op het bedieningspaneel van de CARV2 
indien aangesloten op de ketel) en een waarde 
van “0 tot 9” te selecteren.

 Als de externe sonde aanwezig is, verschijnt 
op het display het betreffende symbool (18). 
Wanneer de temperatuur van het water in de 
installatie tijdens de verwarmingsfase voldoende 
is om de radiatoren te verwarmen, kan de ketel 
werken door enkel de circulatiepomp te active-
ren.

• Modus “stand-by”. Druk meermaals op de knop 
(1) tot het symbool ( ) verschijnt, vanaf dat 
moment blijft de ketel inactief, toch blijven de 
antivriesfunctie, de antiblokkering van de pomp 
en de drieweg en de signalering van eventuele 
problemen gewaarborgd.

 NB: in deze omstandigheden dient de ketel 
beschouwd te worden als nog onder spanning.

• Modus “off ”. Door de knop (1) gedurende 8 se-
conden ingedrukt te houden, gaat het display uit 

en is de ketel volledig uitgeschakeld. In deze mo-
dus zijn de veiligheidsfuncties niet gewaarborgd.

 NB: hoewel de ketel geen actieve functies heeft 
in deze omstandigheden, dient ze beschouwd te 
worden als nog onder spanning.

• Modus “automatische ontluchting”. Bij iedere 
nieuwe elektrische voeding van de ketel wordt 
de automatische functie voor ontluchting van de 
installatie (gedurende 8 minuten) geactiveerd, 
deze functie wordt weergegeven via aftellen, 
gesignaleerd door de indicator (14). Tijdens deze 
tijdsspanne zijn de functies voor sanitair warm 
water en verwarming niet actief.

 Men kan ook de unctie “automatische ontluch-
ting” annuleren door de knop “reset” (4) in te 
drukken.

• Werking display. De display licht op als het 
bedieningspaneel wordt gebruikt. Na 15 secon-
den inactiviteit vermindert de helderheid tot 
enkel nog de actieve symbolen zichtbaar zijn. 
U kunt de verlichtingsmodus veranderen via de 
parameter t3 in het menu voor personalisering 
van de elektronische kaart.

2.5 SIGNALERINGEN VAN DEFECTEN EN 
PROBLEMEN.

De ketel EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP signaleert een 
eventueel probleem via een code die op de display 
van de ketel (14) wordt weergegeven volgens de 
volgende tabel:
Op de eventuele afstandsbediening wordt de fout-
code weergegeven met de onderstaande numerieke 
code (bv. CARV2 = Exx).

Fout-
code

Gesignaleerd 
probleem Oorzaak Status ketel / Oplossing

01 Blokkering geen 
inschakeling

Bij een aanvraag voor verwarming van de omgeving of productie van 
sanitair warm water gaat de ketel niet binnen de vooraf bepaalde tijd aan. 
Bij de eerste inschakeling of na langdurige inactiviteit van het toestel kan 
het nodig zijn om tussen te komen om de blokkering uit te schakelen.

Druk op de Resetknop (1)

02

Blokkering veilig-
heidsthermostaat 
(te hoge tempera-
tuur)

 Indien er tijdens de normale werking wegens een probleem een overma-
tige verhitting in de ketel optreedt, gaat de ketel in blokkering. Druk op de Resetknop (1)

03 Blokkering thermo-
staat rookgassen

Indien er tijdens de normale werking wegens een probleem een overma-
tige verhitting van de rookgassen optreedt, gaat de ketel in blokkering. Druk op de Restknop (1)

04 Blokkering weer-
stand contacten

De elektronische kaart detecteert een probleem bij de voeding van de 
gasklep. Controleer de aansluiting van deze klep. (het probleem wordt 
enkel gedetecteerd en weergegeven indien er een aanvraag is).

Druk op de Restknop (1)

05 Probleem sonde 
aanvoer De kaart detecteert een probleem op de NTC-sonde aanvoer. De ketel start niet (1)

06 Probleem sonde 
sanitair De kaart detecteert een probleem op de NTC-sonde sanitair.

De ketel blijft verder sanitair warm water 
produceren maar niet met optimale pres-
taties (1) Ook wordt de antivriesfunctie 
belemmerd (1).

08 Maximumaantal 
reset Aantal beschikbare resets die al uitgevoerd zijn.

Aandacht: u kunt het probleem tot 5 keer 
na elkaar resetten, daarna is de functie min-
stens een uur niet beschikbaar en krijgt u 
opnieuw de kans om maximaal 5 pogingen 
per uur te proberen. Door het toestel uit 
en weer aan te zetten, herwint u opnieuw 
5 pogingen.

10 Onvoldoende druk 
installatie

Er wordt geen waterdruk gedetecteerd in het verwarmingscircuit die 
voldoende is om de correcte werking van de ketel te garanderen.

Controleer op de manometer van de ketel 
of de druk van de installatie begrepen 
is tussen 1÷1,2 bar, herstel eventueel de 
correcte druk.

15 Configuratiefout Als de kaart een probleem of een incongruentie detecteert op de elektrische 
bekabeling, start de ketel niet.

Wanneer de normale omstandigheden 
terugkeren, start de ketel opnieuw zonder 
dat u hoeft te resetten. Controleer of de ketel 
correct geconfigureerd is (1).

(1) Als de blokkering of de storing aanhoudt, contact opnemen met een erkend bedrijf (bv. het erkend technisch service center)
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chaleur (chauffage ou production d'eau chaude 
sanitaire), la chaudière se met en fonction d'« at-
tente  » équivalente à une chaudière alimentée 
sans flamme. Chaque fois que le brûleur s'allume, 
le symbole correspondant de présence de flamme 
s'affiche sur l'écran (10) avec l'échelle de puissance 
correspondante.

• Fonctionnement avec Commande Amie à Dis-
tanceV2 (CARV2) (Option). Si le V2 est connecté, 
sur l'écran s'affiche le symbole ( ), les pa-
ramètres de réglage de la chaudière peuvent être 
configurés à partir du panneau de commandes 
du CARV2, le bouton de reset (3), le bouton pour 
l'extinction (1) (uniquement en modalité “off ”) 
et l'écran où est visualisé l'état de fonctionnement 
restent de toute façon actifs sur le panneau de 
commandes.

  Attention : si la chaudière se met en modalité 
« off » sur CARV2 il s'affichera le symbole d'erreur 
de connexion « ERR>CM », le CARV2 est de toute 
façon alimenté sans perdre ainsi les programmes 
mémorisés.

• Fonctionnement solaire ( ). Cette fonction 
s'active automatiquement si la chaudière détecte 
une sonde sur l'entrée sanitaire (option) ou si 
le paramètre « Retard allumage solaire » est 
supérieur à 0 seconde.

 Lors d'un prélèvement, si l'eau en sortie est suf-
fisamment chaude, la chaudière ne s'allume pas, 
sur l'écran apparaît le symbole de prélèvement 
sanitaire ( ) et le symbole de la fonction 
solaire clignote ( ).

 Quand l'eau fournie par le système solaire est à 
une température inférieure à celle configurée, la 
chaudière s'allume, à ce moment là le symbole 
fonction solaire restera allumé de manière fixe.

• Fonctionnement avec sonde externe en option 
( ). En cas d'installation avec la sonde ex-
terne en option, la température de refoulement 
de la chaudière pour le chauffage ambiant est 
gérée par la sonde externe en fonction de la 
température externe mesurée (Par. 1.8). Il est 
possible de modifier la température de refou-
lement, en choisissant la courbe de fonctionne-
ment avec le sélecteur (6) (ou bien sur le panneau 
de commandes du CARV2 si relié à la chaudière) 
en sélectionnant une valeur de “0 à 9”.

 Avec la sonde externe présente, le symbole cor-
respondant (18) s'affiche sur l'écran. En phase 
de chauffage, si la température de l'eau contenue 
dans l'installation est suffisante pour chauffer les 
radiateurs, la chaudière peut fonctionner avec 
uniquement l'activation du circulateur.

• Modalité « stand-by ». Appuyer ensuite le bou-
ton (1) jusqu'à l'apparition du symbole ( ), à 
partir de ce moment, la chaudière reste inactive, 
la fonction antigel, antiblocage de la pompe à trois 
voies et la signalisation d'éventuelles anomalies.

 N.B. : dans ces conditions, la chaudière doit être 
considérée encore sous tension.

• Modalité « off ». En tenant appuyé le bouton 
(1) pendant 8 secondes, l'écran s'éteint et la 
chaudière est complètement éteinte. Dans cette 
modalité les fonctions de sécurité ne sont pas 
garanties.

 N.B. : dans ces conditions, n'ayant pas de fonc-
tions actives la chaudière est à considérer encore 
sous tension.

• Modalité « aération automatique ». À chaque 
nouvelle alimentation électrique de la chaudière, 
la fonction automatique d'aération de l'installa-
tion (durée 8 minutes) est activée, cette fonction 
s'affiche avec un compte à rebours signalé par 
l'indicateur (14). Durant cette période, les fonc-
tions d'eau chaude sanitaire et de chauffage ne 
sont pas activées.

 Il est possible d'annuler la fonction "aération 
automatique" en appuyant sur le bouton "reset" 
(4).

• Fonctionnement écran. Lors de l'utilisation du 
panneau de commandes, l'écran s'éclaire, après 
15 secondes d'inactivité l'éclairage baisse jusqu'à 
la visualisation uniquement des symboles actifs, 
il est possible de varier la modalité d'éclairage 
avec le paramètre t3 dans le menu de personna-
lisation de la carte électronique.

2.5 SIGNALISATIONS DES PANNES ET 
DES ANOMALIES.

La chaudière Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP 
signale une éventuelle anomalie par l'affichage d'un 
code sur l'écran de la chaudière (14) listés dans le 
tableau suivant :
Sur la commande à distance éventuelle, le code 
d'erreur sera affiché par le même code numé-
rique, représenté selon l'exemple suivant (p. ex. 
CARV2 = Exx).

Code 
d'Erreur Anomalie signalée Cause État chaudière/Solution

01 Blocage allumage 
raté

En cas de demande de chauffage ambiant ou de production d’eau chaude 
sanitaire, la chaudière ne s'allume pas dans le temps préétabli. Au pre-
mier allumage ou après une inactivité prolongée de l'appareil, il peut être 
nécessaire d'intervenir pour l'élimination du blocage.

Appuyer sur le bouton Reset (Réinitiali-
sation) (1).

02
Blocage du ther-
mostat de sécurité 
(surchauffe)

 Pendant le régime de fonctionnement normal, si, à cause d'une anomalie, 
une surchauffe interne excessive a lieu, la chaudière se met en blocage.

Appuyer sur le bouton Reset (Réinitiali-
sation) (1).

03 Blocage thermostat 
de fumées

Pendant le régime de fonctionnement normal, si, à cause d'une anomalie, 
une surchauffe excessive des fumées a lieu, la chaudière se met en blocage.

Appuyer sur le bouton Reset (Réinitiali-
sation) (1).

04 Blocage résistance 
contacts

La carte électronique relève une anomalie sur l'alimentation de la vanne du 
gaz. Vérifier le raccordement de celle-ci. (l'anomalie est relevée et affichée 
seulement sur demande).

Appuyer sur le bouton Reset (Réinitiali-
sation) (1).

05 Anomalie sonde 
refoulement La carte relève une anomalie sur la sonde NTC refoulement. La chaudière ne part pas (1).

06 Anomalie sonde 
sanitaire La carte relève une anomalie sur la sonde NTC sanitaire.

La chaudière continue à produire de l'eau 
chaude sanitaire mais avec des prestations 
non optimales. En outre, la fonction antigel 
est inhibée (1).

08 Nbr maximum de 
reset Nombre de reset disponibles déjà exécutés.

Attention : il est possible de rétablir l'ano-
malie 5 fois de suite, après quoi la fonction 
est inhibée pour au moins une heure et on 
gagne une tentative chaque heure avec un 
maximum de 5 tentatives. En éteignant et 
en rallumant l'appareil, on retrouve les 5 
tentatives.

10 Pression installa-
tion insuffisante

Une pression de l'eau à l'intérieur du circuit de chauffage suffisante pour 
garantir le fonctionnement correct de la chaudière n'a pas été détectée.

Vérifier sur le manomètre de chaudière que 
la pression de l'installation soit comprise 
entre 1÷1,2 bar et éventuellement rétablir 
la pression correcte.

15 Erreur configura-
tion

La carte détecte une anomalie ou une incohérence sur le câblage électrique 
de la chaudière, elle ne part pas.

En cas de rétablissement des conditions 
normales, la chaudière repart sans la né-
cessité d'être réinitialisée. Vérifier que la 
chaudière soit correctement configurée (1).

(1) Si le blocage ou l'anomalie persiste, il faut contacter une entreprise habilitée (par exemple, le Service d'Assistance Technique Autorisé)
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Hata 
kodu 

İşaretlenmiş  
anormallik Nedeni Kazan durumu/ Çözüm

20 Parazit alev  
engelleme

Gösterge devresinin dağılması veya alev kontrol anormalliklerinde 
görülür. Reset (1) düğmesine basın.

23 Geri dönüş sondası 
anormalliği Kart NTC geri dönüş sensöründe bir arıza tespit etti. Kombi çalışmıyor (1).

24 Tuş takımı anor-
malliği Kart tuş takımında bir arıza tespit eder.

Normal koşulların eski hallerine getirilme-
leri ile kombi resetlemeye gerek kalmadan 
tekrar çalışır (1).

25

Baca gazı sıcaklık 
değerindeki düşüş 
nedeniyle  
engelleme

Kartın, sirkülasyon pompasının bloke olması veya eşanşörde su olmaması 
nedeniyle baca gazı sıcaklığında ani bir artış tespit etmesi halinde, kombi 
bloke olur. 

Reset (1) düğmesine basın.

27 Yetersiz sirkülasyon

Kombide ana tesisatında su düşük su sirkülasyonu nedeniyle aşırı ısınma 
görülüyor, olabilecek sebepler; 

- tesisatta yetersiz su dolaşımı; devrede hava olmadığından emin olunuz 
ve gerekirse radyatörlerin havasını alınız (hava boşaltımı);

- pompa arızalı; pompa arızasının giderilmesi gerekir.

Reset (1) düğmesine basın.

29 Baca gazı sensörü Kart Baca gazı sensöründe bir arıza tespit ediyor. Kombi çalışmıyor (1).

31 Uzaktan kumanda 
ile iletişim kaybı

Uygun olmayan bir uzaktan kumandaya bağlanması halinde oluşur, 
veyahut da kombi ile uzaktan kumanda arasındaki bir iletişim kaybı 
halinde saptanır.

Kesin ve yeniden güç verin kombiye. Eğer 
yeniden çalıştırmada Uzaktan Kumanda 
belirtilmezse kombi lokal işlem moduna 
geçer böylelikle kombide halihazırda 
mevcut kumandaları kullanır. Bu durumda 
kombi “Isıtma” işlevini harekete geçirmek 
mümkün değildir (1).

36 IMG Bus bağlantısı 
koptu

Kazan biriminde anomali durumunda, üstünde belgili tanımlık etiket(op-
tional) ya da IMG Bus arasındaki çeşitli bileşenlerin iletişimi durur.

Kombi sıcak kullanımı suyu üretim talebini 
karşılamıyor (1).

37 Alçak güç kaynağı 
gerilimi

Elektrik voltajı, kombinin doğru çalışması için ön görülen sınırların altına 
indiğinde görülür. 

Normal koşulların eski hallerine getirilme-
leri ile kombi resetlemeye gerek kalmadan 
tekrar çalışır (1).

38 Alev sinyali kaybı

Kombi, doğru bir şekilde çalıştırılmış olmasına rağmen, brülördeki alevin 
beklenmedik bir şekilde sönmesi durumunda oluşur; cihazın yeniden 
çalıştırılması denenir ve kombi normal değerlerine dönmüşse, reset iş-
lemi yapmak gerekli değildir (bu hata durumu sadece “Bilgiler” menüsü 
içerisinde yer alan hata listesinden kontrol edilebilir).

Normal koşulların eski hallerine getirilme-
leri ile kombi resetlemeye gerek kalmadan 
tekrar çalışır (1).

43 Alev sinyal kaybı 
nedeniyle bloke Sürekli "alev sinyal kaybı" (38) nedeniyle oluşan arıza.

Reset düğmesine basın, kombi başlamadan 
önce bir döngü yapmalı havalandırma 
sonrası (1).

44
Gaz valfinin mak-
simum açık kalma 
süresi aşıldı.

Kombinin normal çalışması esnasında kombiden talep gelmemesine 
rağmen gaz vanası beklenenden daha fazla bir zaman açık kalırsa oluşur. 
daha kazan yanar. 

Reset (1) düğmesine basın.

45 Yüksek ΔT

Kart, (kombi gidiş) ve geri dönüş sensörleri arasında ani ve beklenmeyen 
bir ΔT artışı algılarsa, kombi brülör gücünü azaltarak yoğuşma suyu 
modülüne herhangi bir zarar gelmesini önler, doğru ΔT değeri tekrar 
sağlandığında, kombi normal çalışmasına geri döner. 

Kombide su sirkülasyonu olup olmadığını, 
sirkülasyon pompasının tesisatın ihtiyaçla-
rına uygun şekilde konfigüre edilip edilme-
diğini ve geri dönüş sensörünün (1) doğru 
şekilde çalışıp çalışmadığını kontrol edin.

46
Düşük sıcaklık ter-
mostatı müdahalesi 
(opsiyonel)

Normal işletim sırasında, arıza nedeniyle düşük sıcaklık çıkışında aşırı 
sıcaklık artışı meydana gelirse kombi bloke olur.

Bu durumda, yeterli bir soğutma sonrasında 
termostat resetlenebilir (kullanım kılavuzu-
na bakınız) (1).

47 Düşük brülör gücü Eğer yakalanan yüksek baca gazı sıcaklığı kombi kendi zarar görmesini 
önlemek için çıkış gücü azaltır. (1).

49
Geri dönüş sen-
söründe yüksek 
sıcaklık engeli

Eşanjör geri dönüş devresinde aşırı yüksek bir sıcaklığa ulaşıldığında 
meydana gelir.

Kombi içinde sirkülasyonun doğru şekilde 
gerçekleşip gerçekleşmediğini ve üç yollu 
valfın çalışıp çalışmadığını kontrol edin. 
Sorunu ortadan kaldırmak için Reset (C) 
düğmesine basılması gerekmektedir (1).

(1) Blok veya arızanın sürmesi halinde yetkili bir firmaya müracaat edin (örneğin Yetkili Teknik Servis merkezi Tel.: 444 88 22).

IN
ST

A
LA

D
O

R
U

SU
A

R
IO

EN
CA

RG
AD

O 
DE

 M
AN

TE
NI

M
IE

NT
O

Código 
de Error Anomalía señalada Causa Estado caldera / Solución

16 Anomalía en el 
ventilador Se produce si el ventilador tiene una avería mecánica o electrónica. Presione el pulsador de Reset (1).

20 Bloqueo de la llama 
parásita

Se produce en caso de dispersión del circuito de detección o anomalía en 
el control de la llama. Presione el pulsador de Reset (1).

23 Anomalía de la 
sonda de retorno La tarjeta detecta una anomalía en la sonda NCT de retorno. La caldera no arranca (1).

24 Anomalía en el 
teclado La tarjeta detecta una anomalía en el cuadro de mandos.

Si se restablecen las condiciones normales, 
la caldera arranca de nuevo sin necesidad de 
reiniciarla (1).

25

Bloqueo por 
intervención del 
gradiente tempera-
tura humos

Si la tarjeta detecta un aumento rápido en la temperatura de los humos, 
debido probablemente a que el circulador está bloqueado o a la ausencia 
de agua en el intercambiador, la caldera se bloquea con la intervención del 
gradiente de temperatura de humos. 

Presione el pulsador de Reset (1).

27 Circulación insufi-
ciente

Se verifica en caso de sobrecalentamiento de la caldera debido a la circulación 
insuficiente del agua en el circuito primario, las causas posibles son: 

- Poca circulación en la instalación; comprobar que no exista una llave de 
paso cerrada en el circuito de calefacción y que la instalación esté comple-
tamente libre de aire (purgada);

- Circulador bloqueado; hay que desbloquear el circulador.

Presione el pulsador de Reset (1).

29 Anomalía sonda 
humos La tarjeta detecta una anomalía en la sonda de humos. La caldera no arranca (1).

31
Pérdida de comuni-
cación con el mando 
remoto

Sucede en caso de conexión a un mando remoto incompatible, o bien en 
caso de problemas de comunicación entre la caldera y el mando remoto.

Desenchufe y vuelva a enchufar la caldera a 
la red eléctrica. Si al encender no se detecta 
el mando remoto, la caldera pasa al modo de 
funcionamiento local, o sea utilizando los 
mandos presentes en el panel de mandos. 
En este caso, no es posible activar la función 
“Calefacción” (1).

36 Caída comunicación 
IMG BUS

Debido a una anomalía en la centralita de la caldera, en la tarjeta de zonas 
(opcional) o en el IMG Bus se interrumpe la comunicación entre los diversos 
componentes.

La caldera no cumple con las necesidades de 
calefacción (1).

37 Baja tensión de 
alimentación

Tiene lugar si la tensión de alimentación es inferior a los límites permitidos 
para el funcionamiento correcto de la caldera. 

Si se restablecen las condiciones normales, 
la caldera arranca de nuevo sin necesidad de 
reiniciarla (1).

38 Pérdida señal de 
llama

Sucede cuando la caldera está encendida correctamente y se apaga inespera-
damente la llama del quemador; se realiza un nuevo intento de encendido y en 
caso de restablecimiento de las condiciones normales, la caldera no necesita 
ser reiniciada (solo se puede comprobar esta anomalía en la lista de errores 
del menú ''Informaciones'').

Si se restablecen las condiciones normales, 
la caldera arranca de nuevo sin necesidad de 
reiniciarla (1).

43
Bloqueo continuo 
por pérdida de señal 
de la llama

Tiene lugar si se presenta varias veces consecutivas durante un tiempo 
preestablecido el error “Pérdida señal de llama (38)”.

Presione el pulsador de Reset, la caldera antes 
de volver a encenderse realiza un ciclo de 
posventilación. (1).

44

Bloqueo por 
haber superado la 
acumulación de 
tiempo máximo de 
aperturas cercanas 
de la válvula de gas

Tiene lugar si la válvula de gas permanece abierta durante un tiempo superior 
al previsto para su funcionamiento normal sin que la caldera se encienda. Presione el pulsador de Reset (1).

45 ΔT elevato

Si la tarjeta detecta un ascenso repentino e imprevisto del ΔT entre la sonda 
de ida y la sonda de retorno de la instalación, la caldera limita la potencia 
del quemador para prevenir posibles daños en el módulo de condensación; 
cuando se haya restablecido el ΔT adecuado, la caldera retoma el funcio-
namiento normal. 

Compruebe que el agua circule en la caldera, 
que el circulador esté configurado según las 
exigencias de la instalación y que la sonda de 
retorno funcione correctamente (1).

46
Intervención ter-
mostato baja tempe-
ratura (opcional)

La caldera se bloquea si se registra una anomalía durante el funcionamiento 
normal que genera un sobrecalentamiento excesivo de la temperatura de ida 
a baja temperatura.

En este caso, tras un período de enfriamiento 
adecuado, se puede restablecer el termostato 
(consulte el manual de instrucciones corres-
pondiente) (1).

47 Limitación potencia 
quemador

Si se detecta una temperatura alta de los humos, la caldera reduce la potencia 
distribuida para evitar daños. (1).

49
Bloqueo tempera-
tura elevada de la 
sonda de retorno

Se produce en caso de que se alcance una temperatura demasiado alta en 
el circuito de retorno del intercambiador.

Compruebe la correcta circulación en la 
caldera y el buen funcionamiento de las 
válvulas de tres vías. Para eliminarlo, es ne-
cesario presionar el botón de Reset (C) (1).

(1) Si el bloqueo o el fallo continúan, será necesario llamar a una empresa habilitada (por ejemplo el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica Autorizado).

IN
ŠT

A
LA

TE
R

U
PO

R
A

BN
IK

V
ZD

R
ŽE

VA
LE

C

Koda 
napake Izpisana napaka Vzrok Stanje kotla / Rešitev

20 Blokiranje parazit-
skega plamena

Pojavi se v primeru disperzije kontrolnega tokokroga ali napake pri 
nadzoru plamena. Pritisnite gumb reset (1) (Ponastavi) 

23 Napaka sonde na 
povratku Kartica zazna anomalijo na sondi NTC na povratku. Kotel se ne zažene (1)

24 Napaka komandne 
plošče Kartica zazna anomalijo na stikalni plošči. 

V primeru ponovne vzpostavitve normal-
nih pogojev delovanja se kotel ponovno 
zažene brez potrebe po ponastavitvi (1).

25

Blokiranje zaradi 
sprožitve gradi-
enta temperature 
dimnih plinov

Če kartica zazna hitro povišanje temperature dimnih plinov, ki je verjetno 
posledica blokiranja obtočne črpalke ali odsotnosti vode v izmenjevalniku, 
se kotel blokira zaradi sprožitve gradienta temperature dimnih plinov. 

Pritisnite gumb reset (1) (Ponastavi) 

27 Nezadosten obtok

Pojavi se takrat, ko pride do pregrevanja kotla, ki je posledica nezadostnga 
obtoka vode v primarnem tokokrogu; vzroki so lahko naslednji: 

- nezadosten obtok v sistemu; preverite, ali je prestrezni ventil na ogre-
valnem tokokrogu morebiti zaprt in se prepričajte, ali je napeljava v 
celoti odzračena. 

- obtočna črpalka je blokirana; sprostite jo. 

Pritisnite gumb reset (1) (Ponastavi) 

29 Anomalija na sondi 
dimnih plinov Kartica zazna anomalijo na sondi dimnih plinov Kotel se ne zažene (1)

31
Prekinitev komuni-
kacije z daljinskim 
upravljalnikom

Pojavi se takrat, ko povezava z daljinskim upravljalnikom ni združljiva, 
ali v primeru prekinitve komunikacije med kotlom in daljinskim uprav-
ljalnikom.

Prekinite in ponovno vzpostavite napetost 
kotla. Če daljinski upravljalnik tudi ob 
ponovnem vklopu ni zaznan, kotel preide 
na lokalno delovanje oziroma na uporabo 
krmilnih mehanizmov na nadorni plošči. 
V tem primeru funkcije “Ogrevanje” ni 
mogoče aktivirati. (1).

36 Prekinitev komuni-
kacije vodila IMG

Zaradi anomalije na centrali kotla se na conski kartici (opcijsko) ali na 
vodilu IMG Bus prekine komunikacija med različnimi komponentami.

Kotel ne izpolni zahtev za ogrevanje okolja 
(1).

37 Nizka napajalna 
napetost

Pojavi se takrat, ko je napajalna napetost nižja od dovoljenih mejnih 
vrednosti za pravilno delovanje kotla. 

V primeru ponovne vzpostavitve normal-
nih pogojev delovanja se kotel ponovno 
zažene brez potrebe po ponastavitvi (1).

38 Izguba signala 
plamena

Pojavi se takrat, ko je kotel pravilno prižgan in se plamen gorilnika nena-
doma ugasne. Izvede se poskus ponovnega vžiga in v primeru ponovne 
vzpostavitve normalnih pogojev delovanja, kotla ni potrebno ponastaviti 
(to napako je mogoče preveriti samo na seznamu napak, ki je na voljo v 
meniju ''Informacije'').

V primeru ponovne vzpostavitve normal-
nih pogojev delovanja se kotel ponovno 
zažene brez potrebe po ponastavitvi (1).

43
Blokiranje zaradi 
izgube signala 
plamena

Nastopi, če se v predhodno določenem časovnem loku večkrat zaporedo-
ma pojavi napaka “Izguba signala plamena (38)”.

Pritisnite gumb Reset, preden kotel na-
daljuje z delovanjem, izvede cikel post 
ventilacije. (1).

44 Blokada, če
Pojavi se takrat, ko ostane plinski ventil odprte dlje časa od tistega, ki je 
predviden za njegovo običajno delovanje, 
ne da bi se kotel prižgal. 

Pritisnite gumb reset (1) (Ponastavi) 

45 ΔT visok

Če kartica zazna nenadno in nepredvideno povišanje ΔT med sondo 
na dovodu in sondo na povratku napeljave, kotel omeji moč gorilnika, 
da prepreči morebitne poškodbe na kondenzacijskem elementu. Čim se 
vzpostavi pravilno ΔT, začne kotel normalno delovati. 

Prepričajte se, da v kotlu kroži voda, ter da 
je obtočna črpalka konfigurirana skladno 
s potrebami sistema, prav tako preverite 
pravilno delovanje sonde povratka (1).

46
Posredovanje 
termostata nizke 
napetosti (izbirno)

Če se med normalnim režimom delovanja pojavi previsoka temperatura 
na dovodu pri prenizki temperatura, se kotel blokira.   

V tem primeru je po ustreznem ohlajanju 
mogoče termostat ponastaviti (oglejte si 
odgovarjajoči list z navodili).(1).

47 Omejitev moči 
gorilnika

V primeru, da je zaznana visoka temperatura dimnih plinov, kotel zmanjša 
oddano moč, da ne bi prišlo do poškodb samega kotla. (1).

49
Blokada tempera-
ture, zaznana na 
sondi povratka. 

Do tega pride v primeru, da je dosežena previsoka temperatura na krogu 
povratka izmenjevalnika. 

Preverite pravilno cirkulacijo v kotlu in 
dobro delovanje tripotnega ventila. Za 
odpravo blokiranja je potrebno pritisniti 
gumb za ponastavitev Reset (C) (1).

(1) Če napake ne bi mogli odpraviti, se obrnite na usposobljenega tehnika (na primer na pooblaščeno servisno-tehnično službo).
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Signalizovaná 
anomália Príčina Stav kotla / Riešenie

16 Anomália 
ventilátora

Objavuje sa v prípade mechanickej alebo elektronickej poruchy venti-
látora. Stlačte tlačidlo Reset (1).

20 Zablokovanie para-
zitného plameňa

Objavuje sa v prípade rozptyľu z kontrolného okruhu alebo v prípade 
anomálie plameňa. Stlačte tlačidlo Reset (1).

23 Anomália 
spiatočkovej sondy Doska zistí poruchu na spiatočke bezpečnostnej sondy NTC. Kotol sa nespustí (1).

24 Anomália 
tlačidlového panelu Doska zistí poruchu na tlačidlovom paneli.

V prípade opätovného nastavenia normál-
nych podmienok sa kotol spustí bez toho, 
že by musel byť resetovaný (1).

25
Zablokovanie pre 
gradient teploty 
spalín

Ak doska zistí rýchly nárast teploty spalín v dôsledku zablokovaného 
obehového čerpadla alebo neprítomnosti vody vo výmenníku, kotol sa 
zablokuje pre vysokú teplotu spalín. 

Stlačte tlačidlo Reset (1).

27 Nepostačujúci obeh

Objavuje sa v prípade, keď dochádza k prehriatiu kotla v dôsledku slabého 
obehu vody v primárnom okruhu; príčiny môžu byť: 

- slabý obeh zariadenia; skontrolovať, či na vykurovacom okruhu nie je 
nejaká zábrana a či je vykurovanie úplne uvoľnené od vzduchu (od-
vzdušnené);

- obehové čerpadlo zablokované; je treba vykonať odblokovanie obeho-
vého čerpadla.

Stlačte tlačidlo Reset (1).

29 Anomália sondy 
spalín Doska zistí poruchu na sonde spalín. Kotol sa nespustí (1).

31
Strata komunikácie 
s diaľkovým ovlá-
daním

Nastane v prípade pripojenia nekompatibilného diaľkového ovládača 
alebo pri prerušení komunikácie medzi kotlom a diaľkovým ovládaním.

Odpojte a znovu pripojte napätie ku kotlu. 
Pokiaľ ani po opätovnom zapnutí kotla 
nedôjde k zachyteniu signálu s diaľkovým 
ovládaním, kotol prejde do lokálneho 
prevádzkového režimu, tzn. použitie ovlá-
dacích prvkov priamo na kotle. V tomto 
prípade nie je možné aktivovať funkciu 
„Vykurovanie“ (1).

36 Prerušenie komuni-
kácie IMG Bus

V dôsledku anomálie na riadiacej jednotke kotla, na doske zón (voliteľné 
príslušenstvo) alebo na zbernici IMG dôjde k prerušeniu komunikácie 
medzi jednotlivými komponentami.

Kotol nespĺňa požiadavky na vykurovanie 
(1).

37 Nízke napätie 
napájania

Objavuje sa v prípade, keď je napájacie napätie nižšie ako limity povolené 
pre správne fungovanie kotla. 

V prípade opätovného nastavenia normál-
nych podmienok sa kotol spustí bez toho, 
že by musel byť resetovaný (1).

38 Strata signálu 
plameňa.

Objavuje sa v prípade, keď je kotol správne zapnutý a dôjde k neočakáva-
nému vypnutiu plameňa horáka; dôjde k novému pokusu o zapnutie a v 
prípade opätovného nastavenia normálnych podmienok sa kotol spustí 
bez toho, že by musel byť resetovaný (je možné skontrolovať túto anomáliu 
iba v zozname chýb v menu "informácie").

V prípade opätovného nastavenia normál-
nych podmienok sa kotol spustí bez toho, 
že by musel byť resetovaný (1).

43
Zablokovanie v 
dôsledku straty 
plameňa.

Objavuje sa, keď sa viackrát za sebou v priebehu vopred nastavenej doby 
objaví chyba “Strata signálu plameňa (38)”.

Stlačte tlačidlo Reset, kotol pred opätovným 
spustením prevedie dodatočnú ventiláciu. 
(1).

44

Zablokovanie 
pre prekročenie 
maximálnej doby 
otvorenia plynové-
ho ventilu.

Objavuje sa v prípade, keď plynový ventil zostane otvorený dlhšiu dobu 
než je doba potrebná pre jeho normálne fungovanie bez toho, aby sa 
kotol zapol. 

Stlačte tlačidlo Reset (1).

45 ΔT vysoký

Ak doska zistí náhle a neočakávané zvýšenie ΔT medzi nábehovou sondou 
a sondou spiatočky zariadenia, kotol obmedzí výkon horáka, aby nedošlo k 
eventuálnemu poškodeniu kondenzačného modulu. Po obnovení správnej 
hodnoty ΔT sa kotol vráti do normálneho prevádzkového režimu. 

Skontrolujte, či je prítomný obeh vody v 
kotli, či je obehové čerpadlo konfigurované 
podľa požiadaviek zariadenia a či sonda 
spiatočky pracuje správne (1). 

46
Zásah termostatu 
nízkej teploty (voli-
teľné príslušenstvo)

Počas normálneho režimu fungovania, ak v dôsledku anomálie nastane 
nadmerné zvýšenie nábehovej teploty, kotol sa zablokuje.

V takomto prípade, po dostatočnom 
vychladnutí kotla, je možné resetovať ter-
mostat (pozri príslušné pokyny) (1).

47 Obmedzenie výko-
nu horáka

V prípade zistenia nadmernej teploty spalín kotol zníži vydávaný výkon, 
aby nedošlo k jeho poškodeniu . (1).

49

Zablokovanie v 
dôsledku vysokej 
teploty na sonde 
spiatočky

Nastáva v prípade dosiahnutia príliš vysokej teploty na výmenníku 
spätného okruhu.

Skontrolujte správny obeh v kotli a správnu 
činnosť trojcestného ventilu. Pre odstráne-
nie zablokovania je potrebné stlačiť tlačidlo 
Reset (C) (1).

(1) Ak blokovanie alebo porucha pretrvávajú, je potrebné povolať kvalifikovanú firmu (napr. Stredisko Technickej Asistencie Immergas).
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erorii Defect semnalat Cauză Starea centralei/Soluţie

15 Eroare de confi-
gurare

Dacă placa electronică detectează o anomalie sau o neconcordanţă pe 
cablajul electric, centrala nu porneşte.

În caz de restabilire a condiţiilor normale, 
centrala porneşte fără a fi nevoie să o rese-
taţi. Verificaţi ca centrala să fie configurată 
corect (1).

16 Anomalie a ventila-
torului

Apare în cazul în care ventilatorul prezintă o defecţiune mecanică sau 
electrică. Apăsaţi tasta Reset (1).

20 Blocare datorată 
flăcării parazite

Apare în cazul unei dispersii în circuitul de detectare sau al unui defect 
la sistemul de control al flăcării. Apăsaţi tasta Reset (1).

23 Anomalie sondă 
retur Placa detectează un defect la sonda NTC de retur Centrala nu porneşte (1).

24
Anomalie a tastelor 
panoului de coman-
dă

Placa detectează un defect la tastele panoului de comandă
În caz de restabilire a condiţiilor norma-
le, centrala porneşte fără a fi nevoie să o 
resetaţi (1).

25

Blocare datorată 
intervenţiei gradi-
entului de tempe-
ratură a gazelor de 
ardere

În cazul în care placa electronică detectează o creştere rapidă a tempe-
raturii gazelor de ardere datorată, foarte probabil, blocării pompei de 
circulaţie sau lipsei apei din schimbător, centrala se blochează din cauza 
gradientului de temperatură a gazelor de ardere. 

Apăsaţi tasta Reset (1).

27 Circulaţie insufi-
cientă

Apare în cazul în care centrala se încălzeşte excesiv datorită circulaţiei 
reduse a apei în circuitul primar; cauzele pot fi: 

-  circulaţie redusă a apei în instalaţie; verificaţi să nu existe supape de 
robinete de separare închise pe circuitul de încălzire şi în instalaţie să 
nu existe aer (aceasta trebuie dezaerată);

- pompă de circulaţie blocată; este necesară deblocarea pompei.

Apăsaţi tasta Reset (1).

29 Anomalie sondă  
gaze de ardere Placa electronică identifică un defect la sonda de gaze de ardere. Centrala nu porneşte (1).

31
Pierderea comuni-
cării cu comanda de 
la distanţă

Apare în cazul conectării unui dispozitiv de comandă de la distanţă 
necompatibil sau în cazul întreruperii comunicării dintre centrală şi 
dispozitivul de comandă de la distanță.

Întrerupeţi şi realimentaţi centrala cu ten-
siune. Dacă la repornire nu este detectată 
prezenţa dispozitivului de comandă de la 
distanţă, centrala trece în mod de funcţio-
nare local şi pot fi utilizate comenzile aflate 
pe panoul de comandă. În acest caz nu este 
posibilă activarea funcţiei “Încălzire” (1).

36 Întrerupere comu-
nicare IMG Bus

Dacă din cauza unui defect la unitatea de control a centralei, la placa 
cu zone (opţională) sau la IMG Bus, este întreruptă comunicarea dintre 
diferitele componente.

Centrala nu îndeplineşte solicitările de 
încălzire a încăperilor (1).

37
Valoare redusă a 
tensiunii de alimen-
tare

Apare în cazul în care tensiunea de alimentare este inferioară limitelor 
admise pentru funcţionarea corectă a centralei. 

În caz de restabilire a condiţiilor norma-
le, centrala porneşte fără a fi nevoie să o 
resetaţi (1).

38 Pierderea semnalu-
lui de flacără

Apare în cazul în care centrala este pornită corect şi are loc stingerea ne-
aşteptată a flăcării arzătorului; este realizată o nouă tentativă de pornire şi, 
în caz de restabilire a condiţiilor normale de funcţionare, nu este necesară 
resetarea centralei (este posibilă verificarea acestei anomalii numai în lista 
de erori din meniul “Informații”).

În caz de restabilire a condiţiilor norma-
le, centrala porneşte fără a fi nevoie să o 
resetaţi (1).

43
Blocare din cauza 
pierderii semnalu-
lui de flacără

Apare dacă se prezintă de mai multe ori consecutiv, în intervalul de timp 
prestabilit, eroarea "Pierderea semnalului de flacără (38)".

Apăsaţi tasta Reset; înainte de a porni 
centrala efectuează un ciclu de post-ven-
tilaţie. (1).

44

Blocare din cauza 
depășirii număru-
lui maxim de des-
chideri la intervale 
apropiate de timp a 
vanei de gaz

Apare în cazul în care vana de gaz rămâne deschisă pentru un interval 
de timp mai mare decât cel prevăzut pentru funcţionarea normală fără
ca centrala să pornească. 

Apăsaţi tasta Reset (1).

45 ΔT ridicat

În cazul în care placa electronică detectează creşterea neaşteptată şi ne-
prevăzută a ΔT dintre sonda de tur şi sonda de retur, centrala limitează 
puterea arzătorului pentru a preveni daune la modulul de condensare; 
după restabilirea ΔT corecte, centrala funcţionează în mod normal. 

Verificaţi ca apa să circule în instalaţie, 
pompa să fie configurată conform exigen-
ţelor instalaţiei şi sonda de pe circuitul de 
retur să funcţioneze corect (1).

46
Intervenţie ter-
mostat temperatura 
joasă(opţional)

În timpul regimului normal de funcţionare, din cauza unui defect poate 
apărea o creştere semnificativă a temperaturii de pe circuitul de retur, iar 
centrala se blochează.

În acest caz, după răcirea adecvată, este 
posibilă resetarea termostatului (vezi fişa 
de instrucţiuni) (1).

47 Limitarea puterii 
arzătorului

În cazul în care este detectată temperatura înaltă a gazelor de ardere, 
centrala reduce puterea pentru a preveni defectarea. (1).

49

Blocare datorată 
temperaturii ridi-
cate citite de sonda 
circuitului de retur

Apare în cazul în care este atinsă o temperatură foarte ridicată pe circuitul 
de retur de la schimbător.

Verificaţi ca apa să circule în instalaţie 
şi vana cu trei căi să funcţioneze corect. 
Pentru a elimina defectul apăsaţi tasta 
Reset (C) (1).

(1) Dacă blocarea sau anomalia persistă, apelaţi la serviciile unei societăţi autorizate (de exemplu Serviciul Autorizat de Asistenţă Tehnică).
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Zasygnalizowana 
nieprawidłowość Przyczyna Stan kotła/Rozwiązanie

16 Nieprawidłowość 
wentylatora

Pojawia się w przypadku mechanicznego lub elektrycznego uszkodzenia 
wentylatora.

Należy nacisnąć na przycisk resetowania 
(1).

20 Blokada - niepożą-
dany płomień

Pojawia się w przypadku dyspersji w obwodzie wykrywania lub niepra-
widłowości w kontroli płomienia.

Należy nacisnąć na przycisk resetowania 
(1).

23 Nieprawidłowość 
sondy powrotu Karta wykrywa nieprawidłowość na sondzie NTC wyjścia Kocioł nie uruchamia się (1).

24
Nieprawidłowość 
tablicy przycisko-
wej

Karta wykrywa nieprawidłowość panela przyciskowego
W razie przywrócenia normalnego stanu, 
kocioł uruchamia się bez konieczności jego 
wyzerowania (1).

25

Blokada z powodu 
interwencji gra-
dientu temperatury 
spalin

 Jeżeli karta odczyta nagły wzrost temperatury spalin, najprawdopo-
dobniej wynikający z powodu zablokowania pompy lub braku pompy 
w wymienniku, kocioł blokuje się na skutek interwencji gradientu 
temperatury spalin. 

Należy nacisnąć na przycisk resetowania 
(1).

27 Niewystarczający 
obieg

Pojawia się w przypadku przegrzania kotła spowodowanego niskim 
obiegiem wody w obwodzie pierwotnym; powody mogą być następujące: 

- niski obieg w instalacji; sprawdzić, czy nie ma przerwania na obwodzie 
ogrzewania i czy instalacja jest całkowicie wolna od powietrza (odpo-
wietrzona);

- pompa obiegowa zablokowana; należy odblokować pompę obiegową.

Należy nacisnąć na przycisk resetowania 
(1).

29 Nieprawidłowość 
sondy spalin Płytka wykrywa nieprawidłowość na sondzie spalin. Kocioł nie uruchamia się (1).

31
Utrata komunikacji 
ze zdalnym stero-
waniem.

Pojawia się w razie podłączenia do niekompatybilnego zdalnego sterowa-
nia lub w razie utraty połączenia między kotłem a sterowaniem zdalnym.

Należy odłączyć i ponownie włączyć na-
pięcie kotła. Jeśli nawet przy ponownym 
włączeniu nie zostanie wykryte Zdalne 
Sterowanie, kocioł przechodzi do pracy 
lokalnej korzystając ze sterowania obecnego 
na panelu sterowania. W tym przypadku nie 
można włączyć funkcji „Ogrzewanie” (1).

36 Utrata połączenia 
IMG Bus

Z powodu anomalii na centralce kotła, na karcie strefowej (opcja) lub 
na IMG Bus przerywa się połączenie między różnymi komponentami. Kocioł nie spełnia wymagań c.o. (1).

37 Niskie ciśnienie 
zasilania

Pojawia się, gdy napięcie zasilania jest niższe od dopuszczalnego i ko-
niecznego dla prawidłowego działania kotła. 

W razie przywrócenia normalnego stanu, 
kocioł uruchamia się bez konieczności jego 
wyzerowania (1).

38 Utrata sygnału 
płomienia

Pojawia się, gdy kocioł włączony jest włączony prawidłowo i dochodzi 
do nagłego zgaszenia płomienia palnika; zostaje przerpowadzona zostaje 
nowa próba włączenia i w razie przywrócenia normalnego stanu kocioł 
nie musi zostać zresetowany (można sprawdzić tę nieprawidłowość tylko 
na liście błędów obecnej w menu "Informacje".

W razie przywrócenia normalnego stanu, 
kocioł uruchamia się bez konieczności jego 
wyzerowania (1).

43
Blokada z powodu 
utraty ciągłego 
sygnału płomienia

Występuje, gdy w ciągu ustalonego czasu, kilka razy z rzędu pojawia się 
błąd “Utraty sygnału płomienia (38)”.

Należy nacisnąć na przycisk Resetowania. 
Przed ponownym uruchomieniem kocioł 
wykona cykl post-wentylacji. (1).

44

Blokada z powodu 
maksymalnego cza-
su przekroczenia 
otworów zbliżonych 
do zaworu gazu

Występuje w przypadku, gdy czas otwarcia zaworu gazu przekracza czas 
przewidziany do normalnego funkcjonowania bez włączenia się kotła. 

Należy nacisnąć na przycisk resetowania 
(1).

45 ΔT wysoka

Jeżeli karta wykryje nagły nieprzewidziany wzrost ΔT między sondą wyj-
ścia i sondą powrotu instalacji, kocioł ogranicza moc palnika, aby zapobiec 
ewentualnemu uszkodzeniu modułu kondensacyjnego; po przywróceniu 
prawidłowej ΔT, kocioł wraca do normalnego funkcjonowania. 

Należy sprawdzić, czy w instalacji krąży 
woda, czy pompa obiegowa jest skonfigu-
rowana zgodnie z wymaganiami instalacji 
oraz czy sonda powrotu funkcjonuje pra-
widłowo (1).

46
Interwencja termo-
statu niskiej tempe-
ratury (opcja)

 Podczas normalnego funkcjonowania, jeżeli z powodu nieprawidłowo-
ści nastąpi nadmierne podniesienie się temperatury odpływu w niskiej 
temperaturze, kocioł blokuje się.

W takim przypadku, po ochłodzeniu, moż-
na zresetować termostat (patrz odpowiedni 
arkusz instrukcji) (1).

47 Ograniczenie mocy 
palnika

W razie wykrycia wysokiej temperatury spalin, kocioł zmniejsza przeka-
zywaną moc, aby nie ulec uszkodzeniu. (1).

49
Blokada wysokiej 
temperatury na 
sondzie powrotu

Występuje w przypadku osiągnięcia zbyt wysokiej temperatury w obwo-
dzie powrotu wymiennika.

Sprawdzić, czy obieg w kotle oraz funkcjo-
nowanie zaworu trójdrożnego są prawi-
dłowe. Aby usunąć blokadę konieczne jest 
naciśnięcie na przycisk Reset (C) (1).

(1) Gdy blokada lub nieprawidłowość wydłuża się, należy wezwać firmę posiadającą uprawnienia (na przykład Autoryzowany Serwis Techniczny)
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Hibakód Jelzett 
meghibásodás Ok A kazán állapota / megoldás

16 Ventilátor hiba A ventilátor elektromos vagy mechanikus meghibásodását jelzi. Nyomja meg a Reset (1) (visszaállítás) gombot

20 Lángérzékelési hiba 
(parazita láng) Az ellenőrző rendszer vagy a lángőr meghibásodását jelzi. Nyomja meg a Reset (1) (visszaállítás) gombot

23
Fűtési visszatérő 
érzékelőjének meghi-
básodása

A vezérlőpanel meghibásodást észlel a visszatérő ág NTC érzékelőjében. A kazán nem indul be (1)

24 Nyomógombok 
meghibásodás A vezérlőpanel a nyomógombok meghibásodását észleli.

Amennyiben a megfelelő működés körülmé-
nyeit biztosítja, a kazán a reset gomb megnyo-
mása nélkül újraindul (1)

25
Égéstermék hő-
mérséklet határoló 
túlmelegedése

Ha a vezérlőpanel az égéstermék hőmérsékletének gyors emelkedését érzékeli 
(valószínűleg a keringtető szivattyú letapadása miatt, vagy mert a kazán hő-
cserélőjében nincs víz), a kazán biztonsági okoból ennek következtében leáll. 

Nyomja meg a Reset (1) (visszaállítás) gombot

27 Elégtelen keringés

 Azt jelzi, hogy a kazán a főkörben lévő víz nem megfelelő keringetése miatt 
túlmelegedett; ennek több oka lehet: 

- a rendszer keringetése elégtelen; ellenőrizze, hogy a keringetés a fűtési rendszer 
elzáródása miatt nem szakad-e meg, és a rendszert teljesen légtelenítette-e;

- a keringtető szivattyú letapadt - hívjon szakembert a keringtető szivattyú 
újraindításához.

Nyomja meg a Reset (1) (visszaállítás) gombot

29
Égéstermék hő-
mérsékletérzékelő 
meghibásodása

A vezérlőpanel meghibásodást észlel az égéstermék érzékelőjében. A kazán nem indul be (1)

31 Távvezérlő jel hiba. Ez akkor következhet be, ha a készüléket nem kompatibilis távvezérlőhöz csatla-
koztatja, vagy ha a távvezérlő és a berendezés között megszűnik a kommunikáció.

Szüntesse meg, majd indítsa újra a kazán 
áramellátását. Ha a berendezés az ismételt 
begyújtást követően sem érzékeli a távvezérlőt, 
a kazán közvetlen üzemmódba kapcsol, tehát 
csak a berendezés vezérlőjén elhelyezett kez-
előszervek aktívak. Ebben az esetben nem lehet 
bekapcsolni a ''fűtés'' funkciót (1).

36 IMG Bus kommuni-
káció elvesztése

Azt jelzi, hogy a kazán központjában, a zónákra osztott fűtési rendszer kár-
tyáin (opcionális) vagy az IMG Buson megszakad az egyes alkatrészek közötti 
kommunikáció.

A kazán nem kapcsolja be a fűtést (1)

37 Alacsony tápfeszült-
ség

Azt jelzi, hogy a készülék tápfeszültsége nem éri el a kazán megfelelő működé-
séhez szükséges szintet. 

Amennyiben a megfelelő működés körülmé-
nyeit biztosítja, a kazán a reset gomb megnyo-
mása nélkül újraindul (1)

38 Lángjelzés elvesztése

Azt jelzi, hogy a kazán megfelelően be van kapcsolva, és az égő hirtelen kial-
szik. A kazán megpróbálja újra begyújtani a égőt, és visszaállítani a működési 
körülményeket, és amennyiben a megfelelő működések helyre állnak, a kazán 
magától újraindul (ezt a hibaüzenetet csak a menü "Információs" almenüjének 
a hiba listájának ellenőrzésekor veheti észre).

Amennyiben a megfelelő működés körülmé-
nyeit biztosítja, a kazán a reset gomb megnyo-
mása nélkül újraindul (1)

43
Folyamatos lángjelzés 
elvesztése következté-
ben a berendezés leáll

Ez akkor következik be, ha előre meghatározott időn belül a láng több egymást 
követő alkalommal kialszik - „Lángjel elvesztése (38)”.

Nyomja meg a Reset (visszaállítás) gombot, a 
kazán ventilátor-utóműködés ciklust indít be 
mielőtt újraindulna. (1)

44

A gázszelep összesí-
tett maximális nyitási 
ideje, meghaladta a 
megengedett értéket, 
ezért a kazán leáll.

Azt jelzi, hogy a gázszelep a normális működéshez szükségesnél hosszabb ideig 
marad nyitva anélkül, hogy a kazán bekapcsolna. Nyomja meg a Reset (1) (visszaállítás) gombot

45 ΔT nagy

Ha a kártya a ΔT hirtelen és nem indokolt emelkedését érzékel,i a fűtőkör 
előremenő és visszatérő ágainak érzékelői között, a kazán korlátozza az égő 
teljesítményét, hogy elkerülje az egységben a kondenzvíz keletkezése miatt 
bekövetkezett károkat. Amint a ΔT visszaáll normál értékre, a kazán is vissza 
áll normál működésre. 

Ellenőrizze, hogy a rendszerben kering-e a 
víz, hogy a keringető szivattyú konfigurációja 
megfelel-e a rendszer szükségleteinek, valamint 
a visszatérő ágban elhelyezett érzékelő (1) meg-
felelően működik-e

46
Alacsony hőmérsék-
let termosztát (opci-
ós) beavatkozása

A normál működés során ha valamely meghibásodás miatt az alacsony hőmér-
sékletű előremenő cső túlmelegszik, a kazán leáll.

Amikor a hőmérséklet eléri a megfelelő szintet, 
a törlés gomb megnyomásával újraindíthatja 
a termosztátot (lásd a vonatkozó használati 
utasítást) (1)

47 Égő teljesítményének 
korlátozása

Ha az égéstermék hőmérséklete túl magas, a kazán csökkenti a leadott teljesít-
ményt a meghibásodások elkerülése érdekében. (1).

49

A visszatérő kör 
érzékelőjén mért 
magas hőmérséklet 
miatti leállás

Akkor következik be, ha a hőcserélő visszatérő ágában a hőmérséklet túl 
magasra emelkedik.

Ellenőrizze a keringető szivattyú és a vál-
tószelepek megfelelő működését. A kazánt 
a Törlés (C) gomb (1) megnyomásával 
indíthatja újra (1)

(1) Ha a meghibásodás továbbra is fennáll; forduljon az Immergas szakszervizhez.
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Επισήμανση  
ανωμαλίας Αιτία Κατάσταση λέβητα / Λύση

20 Μπλοκάρισμα παρασι-
τικής φλόγας

Συμβαίνει στην περίπτωση απώλειας του κυκλώματος ανίχνευσης ή ανωμαλίας 
του ελέγχου φλόγας. Πατήστε το κουμπί της επανεκκίνησης (1).

23 Ανωμαλία αισθητήρα 
επιστροφής Η κάρτα ανιχνεύει μια ανωμαλία στον αισθητήρα παροχής NTC. Δεν ξεκινάει ο λέβητας (1).

24 Πρόβλημα στον πίνα-
κα ελέγχου Η κάρτα ανιχνεύει μια ανωμαλία στον στον πίνακα ελέγχου.

Στην περίπτωση αποκατάστασης των κανονικών 
συνθηκών, ο λέβητας ξεκινά και πάλι χωρίς να 
πρέπει να τον ξαναρυθμίσετε (1).

25

Μπλοκάρισμα λόγω 
επέμβασης διαφο-
ράς θερμοκρασίας 
απαερίων

Αν η κάρτα ανιχνεύσει μια γρήγορη αύξηση της θερμοκρασίας των απαερίων που 
οφείλεται πιθανότατα στην εμπλοκή του κυκλοφορητή ή στην απουσία του νερού 
στον εναλλάκτη, ο λέβητας μπλοκάρει λόγω επέμβασης θερμοβαθμίδας απαερίων. 

Πατήστε το κουμπί της επανεκκίνησης (1).

27 Ανεπαρκής κυκλο-
φορία

Συμβαίνει όταν υπάρχει υπερθέρμανση του λέβητα που οφείλεται σε ελλιπή κυκλο-
φορία του νερού στο πρωταρχικό κύκλωμα. Οι αιτίες μπορεί να είναι: 

- ελλιπής κυκλοφορία της εγκατάστασης. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει κλειστή 
στρόφιγγα στο κύκλωμα θέρμανσης και ότι η εγκατάσταση δεν περιέχει ίχνος 
αέρα (εξαερισμένο),

- Μπλοκαρισμένος κυκλοφορητής. Θα πρέπει να μεριμνήσετε για την απεμπλοκή 
του κυκλοφορητή.

Πατήστε το κουμπί της επανεκκίνησης (1).

29 Ανωμαλία αισθητήρα 
απαερίων Η κάρτα ανιχνεύει μια ανωμαλία στον αισθητήρα καπνών. Δεν ξεκινάει ο λέβητας (1).

31 Απώλεια επικοινωνίας 
με το τηλεχειριστήριο

Διαπιστώνεται σε περίπτωση σύνδεσης  με ένα μη συμβατό τηλεχειριστήριο ή στην 
περίπτωση έλλειψης επικοινωνίας μεταξύ λέβητα και τηλεχειριστηρίου. 

Αφαιρέστε και ξαναδώστε τάση στο λέβητα. Αν 
κατά την εκ νέου ενεργοποίηση δεν ανιχνεύεται 
το τηλεχειριστήριο ο λέβητας μεταφέρεται στον 
τρόπο της τοπικής λειτουργίας χρησιμοποιώντας 
επομένως τους ελέγχους που υπάρχουν στο 
λέβητα. Στην περίπτωση αυτή δεν μπορείτε να 
ενεργοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία “Θέρμανσης” (1).

36 Πτώση επικοινωνίας 
IMG Bus

Λόγω κάποιας ανωμαλίας στην κεντρική μονάδα του λέβητα, στην κάρτα ανά ζώνες 
(προαιρετικό) ή στο IMG Bus διακόπτεται η επικοινωνία μεταξύ των διαφόρων 
εξαρτημάτων.

Ο λέβητας δεν πληροί τις ανάγκες της θέρμανσης 
περιβάλλοντος (1).

37 Χαμηλή τάση τροφο-
δοσίας

Συμβαίνει στην περίπτωση όπου η τάση της τροφοδοσίας είναι κατώτερη από τα 
επιτρεπτά όρια για τη σωστή λειτουργία του λέβητα. 

Στην περίπτωση αποκατάστασης των κανονικών 
συνθηκών, ο λέβητας ξεκινά και πάλι χωρίς να 
πρέπει να τον ξαναρυθμίσετε (1).

38 Απώλεια σήματος 
φλόγας

Συμβαίνει στην περίπτωση όπου ο λέβητας ανάβει σωστά και προκύπτει μια ξαφνική 
απενεργοποίηση της φλόγας του καυστήρα. Εκτελείται μια νέα προσπάθεια ανά-
φλεξης και στην περίπτωση επαναφοράς των κανονικών συνθηκών δεν χρειάζεται 
να ξαναρυθμίσετε το λέβητα (μπορείτε να επαληθεύσετε αυτήν την ανωμαλία μόνο 
στον κατάλογο των λαθών που υπάρχουν στο μενού "Πληροφορίες").

Στην περίπτωση αποκατάστασης των κανονικών 
συνθηκών, ο λέβητας ξεκινά και πάλι χωρίς να 
πρέπει να τον ξαναρυθμίσετε (1).

43
Εμπλοκή λόγω απώ-
λειας σήματος φλόγας 
συνεχές

 Συμβαίνει αν παρουσιαστεί το για περισσότερες συνεχόμενες φορές κατά τη 
διάρκεια της προκαθορισμένης χρονικής περιόδου το λάθος “Απώλεια σήματος 
της φλόγας (38)”. 

Πατήστε το κουμπί του Reset, ο λέβητας πριν 
από την έναρξη εκτελεί έναν κύκλο μεταεξαε-
ρισμού. (1).

44

Εμπλοκή για την υπέρ-
βαση του μεγίστου 
χρόνου συσσώρευσης 
κοντινών ανοιγμάτων 
βαλβίδας αερίου

Συμβαίνει στην περίπτωση όπου η βαλβίδα αερίου παραμένει ανοιχτή για χρόνο 
μεγαλύτερο από τον αναμενόμενο για την κανονική λειτουργία χωρίς
να πρέπει να ανάψει ο λέβητας. 

Πατήστε το κουμπί της επανεκκίνησης (1).

45 ΔT υψηλό

Αν η κάρτα ανιχνεύσει μια ξαφνική, απρόσμενη αύξηση του ΔT μεταξύ του αισθητήρα 
ροής και του αισθητήρα επιστροφής της εγκατάστασης, ο λέβητας περιορίζει την 
ισχύ του καυστήρα για να μην προκληθεί ζημιά στη μονάδα συμπύκνωσης, αφού 
αποκατασταθεί το σωστό ΔT ο λέβητας επιστρέφει στην κανονική του λειτουργία. 

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι κυκλοφορεί το νερό στο λέβητα, 
ότι ο κυκλοφορητής είναι διαμορφωμένος σύμφω-
να με τις ανάγκες της εγκατάστασης και της σω-
στής λειτουργίας του αισθητήρα επιστροφής (1).

46

Επέμβαση θερμο-
στάτη χαμηλής θερμο-
κρασίας (προαιρε-
τικό)

Κατά την κανονική λειτουργία του συστήματος, αν προκύψει ανωμαλία υπερβο-
λικής υπερθέρμανσης της θερμοκρασίας της παροχής σε χαμηλή θερμοκρασία, 
ο λέβητας μπλοκάρει.

Στην περίπτωση αυτή αφού κρυώσει ο λέβητας 
μπορείτε να επαναφέρετε το θερμοστάτη (βλέπε 
το σχετικό εγχειρίδιο των οδηγιών) (1).

47 Περιορισμός ισχύος 
καυστήρα

Σε περίπτωση που ανιχνευτεί μια υψηλή θερμοκρασία καπνών ο λέβητας μειώνει 
την παρεχόμενη ισχύ για να μην υποστεί ζημιά. (1).

49

Μπλοκάρισμα υψηλής 
θερμοκρασίας στον 
αισθητήρα επιστρο-
φής

Διαπιστώνεται στην περίπτωση που επιτευχθεί μια πολύ υψηλή θερμοκρασία στο 
κύκλωμα επιστροφής του εναλλάκτη.

Βεβαιωθείτε για τη σωστή κυκλοφορία του 
νερού στο λέβητα και τη σωστή λειτουργία της 
βαλβίδας τριών οδών. Για την απαλοιφή θα πρέ-
πει να πατήσετε το κουμπί επαναφοράς (C) (1).

(1) Αν η εμπλοκή ή η ανωμαλία συνεχίζεται καλέστε ένα εξειδικευμένο τεχνικό κέντρο (για παράδειγμα την Εξουσιοδοτημένη Υπηρεσία Τεχνικής 
Υποστήριξης).
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Error 
Code Anomaly signalled Cause Boiler status / Solution

23 Return probe 
anomaly The board detects an anomaly on the return NTC probe. The boiler does not start (1).

24 Push button control 
panel anomaly The board detects an anomaly on the pushbutton panel. If normal conditions are restored the boiler 

restarts without having to be reset (1).

25

Block due to flue 
gas temperature 
gradient interven-
tion

If the board detects a rapid increase in flue gas temperature probably due 
to a blocked circulating pump or lack of water in the heat exchanger, the 
boiler shuts down due to the flue gas temperature gradient trip. 

Press the Reset button (1).

27 Insufficient circula-
tion

This occurs if there is overheating in the boiler due to insufficient water 
circulating in the primary circuit; the causes can be: 

- low system circulation; check that no shut-off devices are closed on the 
heating circuit and that the system is free of air (deaerated);

- pump blocked; free the pump.

Press the Reset button (1).

29 Flue probe anomaly The board detects an anomaly on the flue gas probe. The boiler does not start (1).

31
Loss of remote 
control communi-
cation

This occurs if an incompatible remote control is connected, or if com-
munication between the boiler and the remote control is lost.

Disconnect and reconnect the power to 
the boiler. If the Remote Control is still 
not detected on re-starting, the boiler will 
switch to local operating mode, i.e. using 
the controls on the control panel. In this 
case the "Central Heating" function cannot 
be activated. (1).

36 IMG Bus communi-
cation loss

Communication between the various components is interrupted due to 
an anomaly on the boiler control unit, on the zone control unit or on 
the IMG Bus.

The boiler does not satisfy the room heating 
requests (1).

37 Low power supply 
voltage

This occurs when the power supply voltage is lower than the allowed limits 
for the correct boiler operation. 

If normal conditions are restored the boiler 
restarts without having to be reset (1).

38 Loss of flame signal

This occurs when the boiler is ignited correctly and the burner flame goes 
out unexpectedly; a new ignition attempt is performed and if normal con-
ditions are restored, the boiler does not have to be reset (this anomaly can 
only be checked in the list of errors present in the “Information” menu).

If normal conditions are restored the boiler 
restarts without having to be reset (1).

43
Block due to loss of 
continuous flame 
signal

This occurs if the ''Flame signal loss'' error occurs many times in a row 
within a preset period (38).

Press the Reset button, before restarting, the 
boiler will run a post-ventilation cycle. (1).

44

Block for exceeding 
the maximum accu-
mulated time, close 
gas valve opening

This occurs if the gas valve remains open for longer than required for 
normal operation, without the boiler switching on. Press the Reset button (1).

45 ΔT high

If the board detects a sudden and unexpected rise in ΔT between the 
system flow probe and return probe, the boiler limits the burner output 
to prevent damaging the condensing module; when the correct ΔT has 
been restored, the boiler returns to normal operation. 

Make sure there is water circulating in the 
boiler, that the pump is configured accord-
ing to system requirements and that the 
return probe works properly (1).

46
Low temperature 
safety thermostat 
(optional)

During normal operation, if an anomaly causes excessive overheating of 
the flow temperature in low temperature conditions, the boiler blocks.

In this case, after suitable cooling, it is pos-
sible to reset the thermostat (see relative 
instructions sheet) (1).

47 Burner power 
limitation

Should flue high temperature be detected, the boiler reduces power sup-
plied so as not to damage it. (1).

49
High temperature 
block on return 
probe

This occurs when the heat exchanger return circuit reaches a temperature 
that is too high.

Make sure that water circulates properly 
in the boiler and that the three-way valve 
works properly. Press the Reset button (C) 
to eliminate it (1).

(1) If the shutdown or fault persists, contact an authorised company (e.g. Authorised Technical After-Sales Service).
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Kód 
chyby

Signalizovaná 
porucha Příčina Stav kotle / Řešení

20 Porucha v okruhu 
hlídání plamene

Zablokování z důvodu přítomnosti nežádoucího plamene. Porucha ioni-
začního okruhu - detekce plamene. Stiskněte tlačítko Reset (1).

23 Porucha čidla zpá-
tečky z topení Deska detekuje poruchu na zpátečce bezpečnostního čidla NTC. Kotel se nespustí (1).

24 Porucha ovládacích 
tlačítek Deska zjistí anomálii na ovládacím panelu.

V případě obnovení normálních podmínek 
se kotel spustí bez toho, že by musel být 
resetován (1).

25 Skokový nárůst 
teploty spalin

Pokuddeska zjistí rychlý nárůst teploty spalin pravděpodobně v důsledku 
zablokovaného oběhového čerpadla anebo nepřítomnosti vody ve výmě-
níku, kotel se zablokuje pro zásah gradientu spalin. 

Stiskněte tlačítko Reset (1).

27 Nedostatečná cir-
kulace otopné vody

Objevuje se v případě, kdy docházík přehřátí kotle v důsledku slabého 
oběhu vody v primrním okruhu; příčiny mohou být: 

- slabý oběh zařízení; zkontrolovat, jestli na otopné soustavě není nějaká 
zábrana a jestli je zařízení zcela a dokonale odvzdušněné;

- oběhové čerpadlo zablokováno; je třeba provést odblokování oběhového 
čerpadla.

Stiskněte tlačítko Reset (1).

29 Porucha čidla 
spalin Deska detekuje poruchu na sondě spalin. Kotel se nespustí (1).

31
Ztráta komunikace 
s dálkovým ovlá-
dáním

Objevuje se v případě nekompatibilního připojení k řídící jednotce nebo 
v případě ztráty komunikace mezi kotlem a dálkovým ovládáním.

Odpojte a znovu dodejte napětí kotli. Pokud 
po zapnutí nedojde k detekování řídící jed-
notky, kotel přechází do lokálního provoz-
ního režimu, to jest používá ovládací prvky 
na ovládacím panelu. V tomto případě nelze 
aktivovat funkci „Vytápění” (1).

36 Přerušení komuni-
kace IMG Bus

V důsledku poruchy na řídící jednotce kotle, na desce zón (volitelné 
příslušenství) nebo na sběrnici IMG dojde k přerušení komunikace mezi 
jednotlivými komponenty.

Kotel nesplňuje požadavky na vytápění 
prostředí (1).

37 Nízké napájecí 
napětí kotle

Objevuje se v případě, když je napájecí napětí nižší než jsou limity povo-
lené pro správný provoz kotle. 

V případě obnovení normálních podmínek 
se kotel spustí bez toho, že by musel být 
resetován (1).

38 Ztráta signálu 
plamene

 Objevuje se v případě, když je kotel správně zapnutý a dojde k neoče-
kávanému vypnutí plamene hořáku; dojde k novému pokusu o zapnutí 
a v případě opětovného nastavení normálních podmínek se kotel spustí 
bez toho, že by musel být resetován (je možné verifikovat tuto anomálii 
v seznamu chyb nacházejícím se v menu “Informace”).

V případě obnovení normálních podmínek 
se kotel spustí bez toho, že by musel být 
resetován (1).

43
Zablokování v 
důsledku neustálé 
ztráty plamene

Objevuje se, pokud se více krát za sebou v průběhu stanovené doby objeví 
chyba “Ztráta signálu plamene (38)”.

Stiskněte tlačítko Reset, kotel před restar-
továním provede cyklus postventilace. (1).

44

Zablokování v 
důsledku překroče-
ní maximální doby 
otevření plynového 
ventilu

Objevuje se v případě, když plynový ventil zůstane otevřený delší dobu než 
je doba potřebná pro jeho normální provoz bez toho, aby se kotel zapnul. Stiskněte tlačítko Reset (1).

45

ΔT - velký rozdíl 
teplot mezi výstu-
pem do topení a 
zpátečkou

Pokuddeska zjistí náhlý a nepředpokládaný rozdíl teplotΔT mezi mezi 
výstupem a zpátečkou otopné soustavy, kotel omezí výkon hořáku, aby 
nedošlo k poškození kondenzačního modulu. Po odstranění poruchy ΔT 
se kotel vrátí k normálnímu provozu. 

Zkontrolujte, zda je v pořádku cirkulace 
otopné vody, zda je čerpadlo konfigurováno 
dle potřeb otopného systému a zda NTC 
čidlo zpátečky funguje správně (1).

46 
Zásah termostatu 
nízké teploty (voli-
telné příslušenství)

Pokud se během normálního provozu objeví nadměrné zvýšení výstupní 
teploty při provozu s nízkou teplotou, kotel se zablokuje.

V takovém případě, po dostatečném vychla-
zení kotle, je možné resetovat termostat (viz 
ilustrační návod) (1).

47 Omezení výkonu 
hořáku

V případě zjištění nadměrné teploty spalin kotel sníží aktuální výkon, aby 
nedošlo k jeho poškození . (1).

49 Vysoká teplota na 
NTC čidle zpátečky

Dochází k ní v případě příliš vysoké teploty na NTC čidle zpátečky z 
otopného okruhu výměníku.

Zkontrolujte správný oběh v kotli a správ-
nou funkci trojcestného ventilu. Pro od-
stranění je nutné stisknout tlačítko Reset 
(C) (1).

(1) Pokud porucha přetrvává, zavolejte autorizovanou firmu (například Středisko Technické Asistence Immergas).
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Код на 
грешка

Сигнализиран 
проблем Причина Състояние котел / Решение

20 Блокиране на 
паразитен пламък

Установява се при дисперсия във веригата за отчитане или проблем при 
контрола на пламъка. Натиснете бутона Reset (1).

23 Проблем на сондата 
при връщането Платката отчита проблем при сонда NTC при връщането Котелът не стартира (1).

24 Проблем клавиатура Платката отчита проблем при клавиатурата
В случай на възстановяване на нормалните 
условия, котелът заработва отново без нужда 
от рестартиране (1).

25

Блокиране поради 
настъпила промяна 
на температурата на 
димните газове

Ако платката отчете бързо увеличение на температурата на димните газове, 
вероятно вследствие на блокирала циркулационна помпа или липса на 
вода в топлообменника, котелът блокира поради настъпилата промяна на 
температурата на димните газове. 

Натиснете бутона Reset (1).

27 Недостатъчна 
циркулация

Установява се в случай на прегряване на котела, дължащо се на недостатъчна 
циркулация на водата в първичния кръг; причините може да бъдат: 

- недостатъчна циркулация на инсталацията; проверете дали няма прекъс-
ване по затворената отоплителна верига и дали инсталацията е абсолютно 
свободна от въздух (обезвъздушена);

- блокирана циркулационна помпа; трябва да пристъпите към разблокиране 
на помпата.

Натиснете бутона Reset (1).

29 Проблем на сондата 
на дима Платката отчита проблем на сондата за димни газове. Котелът не стартира (1).

31
Загуба на комуника-
ция с дистанцион-
ното управление

Настъпва в случай на свързване към несъвместимо дистанционно упра-
вление, или при спад на комуникацията между котела и дистанционното 
управление.

Спрете и отново подайте напрежение към 
котела. Ако при повторното включване 
дистанционното управление не бъде разпоз-
нато, котелът преминава в локален работен 
режим и следователно използва командите, 
налични върху командния панел. В този 
случай не е възможно да активирате функция 
"Отопление" (1).

36 Загуба на комуника-
ция IMG Bus

Поради проблем в пулта за управление на котела, върху разделената на 
зони схема (опция) или върху IMG Bus се прекъсва комуникацията между 
различните компоненти.

Котелът не удовлетворява заявката за ото-
пление на помещението (1).

37 Ниско захранващо 
напрежение

Установява се в случай, че захранващото напрежение е по-ниско от грани-
ците, разрешени за правилно функциониране на котела. 

В случай на възстановяване на нормалните 
условия, котелът заработва отново без нужда 
от рестартиране (1).

38 Загуба на сигнал за 
пламък

Установява се в случай, че котелът е включен правилно и настъпи неочак-
вано изгасване на пламъка на горелката; изпълнява се нов опит за повторно 
запалване и при възстановяване на нормалните условия котелът не се 
нуждае от рестартиране (този проблем може да се провери само в списъка 
на грешките в меню “Информация”).

В случай на възстановяване на нормалните 
условия, котелът заработва отново без нужда 
от рестартиране (1).

43
Блокиране поради 
загуба на постоянен 
сигнал за пламък

Установява се, ако няколко последователни пъти в рамките на дадено предва-
рително определено време се появи грешка "Загуба на сигнал за пламък (38)".

Натиснете бутон Reset, преди да заработи 
отново, котелът извършва един цикъл на 
поствентилация. (1).

44

Блокиране поради 
надхвърляне на 
максималното време 
за отваряне на газов 
вентил

Установява се в случай, че газовият вентил остане отворен за време, по-дълго 
от предвиденото за нормалното му функциониране без котелът да се включи. Натиснете бутона Reset (1).

45 ΔT - повишен

Ако платката отчете внезапно и непредвидено повишаване на ΔT между 
сондата при подаването и сондата при връщането на инсталацията, котелът 
ограничава мощността на горелката, за да предотврати евентуални щети на 
кондензния модул. След възстановяване на правилната ΔT котелът се връща 
в нормален режим на работа. 

Проверете дали има циркулация на вода 
в котела, дали циркулационната помпа е 
конфигурирана според нуждите на инстала-
цията и дали сондата при връщането работи 
правилно (1).

46
Включване на 
термостат за ниска 
температура (опция)

Ако поради проблем по време на нормалния режим на функциониране се 
установи прекомерно прегряване на температурата на подаване при ниска 
температура, котелът блокира.

В този случай след необходимото охлаждане 
може да нулирате термостата (виж съответ-
ния лист с инструкции) (1).

47 Редуцирана мощ-
ност на горелката

В случай, че се отчете висока температура на дима, котелът намалява раз-
сеяната мощност, за да избегне повреди. (1).

49

Блокиране зави-
шена температура 
при сондата при 
връщането

Настъпва в случай, че бъде достигната твърде висока температура при 
връщащия кръг на топлообменника.

Проверете правилната циркулация в котела 
и доброто функциониране на трипътния 
вентил. За да го отстраните, е необходимо 
да натиснете бутон Reset (C) (1).

(1) Ако блокирането или проблемът продължава, е необходимо да повикате лицензирана фирма (например оторизирания сервизен 
център за техническа помощ).
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Fout-
code

Gesignaleerd 
probleem Oorzaak Status ketel / Oplossing

16 Probleem ventilator Treedt op wanneer de ventilator een mechanisch of elektronisch defect 
voorheeft. Druk op de Resetknop (1)

20 Blokkering 
waakvlam

Treedt op bij verlies van het circuit voor detectie of probleem bij controle 
van de vlam. Druk op de Resetknop (1)

23 Probleem sonde 
terugkeer De kaart detecteert een probleem op de NTC-sonde terugkeer. De ketel start niet (1)

24 Probleem 
toetsenbord De kaart detecteert een probleem op het toestenbord.

Wanneer de normale omstandigheden 
terugkeren, start de ketel opnieuw zonder 
dat u hoeft te resetten (1)

25

Blokkering wegens 
interventie gradiënt 
temperatuur rook-
gassen

 Als de kaart een snelle verhoging van de temperatuur van de rookgassen 
detecteert, waarschijnlijk veroorzaakt door blokkering van de circulatie-
pomp of omdat er geen water in de warmtewisselaar is, wordt de ketel 
geblokkeerd door interventie van de gradiënt temperatuur rookgassen. 

Druk op de Resetknop (1)

27 Onvoldoende 
circulatie

Treedt op wanneer de ketel oververhit raakt, te wijten aan onvoldoende 
watercirculatie in het primaire circuit; de oorzaken kunnen als volgt zijn: 

- weinig circulatie in de installatie; controleer of er geen afsluitklep ge-
sloten is op het verwarmingscircuit en of er geen lucht in de installatie 
aanwezig is (ontlucht);

- circulatiepomp geblokkeerd; u moet de circulatiepomp laten deblokke-
ren.

Druk op de Resetknop (1)

29 Probleem sonde 
rookgassen De kaart detecteert een storing op de sonde van de rookgassen. De ketel start niet (1)

31
Verlies communi-
catie afstandsbe-
diening

Dit doet zich voor bij aansluiting op een niet-compatibele afstandsbedie-
ning, of in geval de communicatie tussen de ketel en de afstandsbediening 
wegvalt.

De spanning van de ketel uitschakelen en 
weer inschakelen. Wanneer de afstands-
bediening bij het opnieuw inschakelen 
niet gedetecteerd wordt, gaat de ketel over 
naar plaatselijke werking, dit betekent via 
de commando's aanwezig op het bedie-
ningspaneel. In dit geval is het niet mogelijk 
de functie "Verwarming" te activeren (1)..

36
Communicatie 
IMG Bus wegge-
vallen

Omwille van een probleem op de centrale van de ketel, op de zonekaart 
(optie) of op de IMG Bus is de communicatie tussen de verschillende 
componenten verbroken.

De ketel voldoet niet aan de verwarmings-
verzoeken (1)

37 Lage voedingsspan-
ning

Treedt op wanneer de voedingsspanning lager is dan de toegelaten limieten 
voor een correcte werking van de ketel. 

Wanneer de normale omstandigheden 
terugkeren, start de ketel opnieuw zonder 
dat u hoeft te resetten (1).

38 Verlies vlamsignaal 

Treedt op wanneer de ketel correct is aangezet en de vlam van de bran-
der onverwacht uitgaat; er wordt opnieuw geprobeerd om aan te steken, 
wanneer de normale omstandigheden van de ketel terugkeren moet die 
niet worden gereset (dit probleem kan enkel gecontroleerd worden in de 
lijst met fouten aanwezig in het menu “Informatie”).

Wanneer de normale omstandigheden 
terugkeren, start de ketel opnieuw zonder 
dat u hoeft te resetten (1)

43
Blokkering wegens 
verlies continu 
vlamsignaal 

Treedt op wanneer binnen een bepaalde periode herhaaldelijk de fout 
“Verlies vlamsignaal (38)” optreedt.

Druk op de resetknop; vooraleer opnieuw 
te starten, voert de ketel een naventilatie-
cyclus uit. (1)

44

Blokkering wegens 
overschrijding 
accumulatie maxi-
male tijd opeenvol-
gend openen van de 
gasklep

Treedt op wanneer de gasklep open blijft gedurende een langere tijd dan 
voorzien voor de normale werking zonder dat de ketel ingeschakeld wordt. Druk op de Resetknop (1)

45 ΔT hoog

Als de kaart een onverwachte en onvoorziene toename van de ΔT tussen 
de aanvoer- en retoursonde detecteert, beperkt de ketel het vermogen 
van de brander om eventuele schade aan de condensatiemodule te 
voorkomen. Zodra de juiste ΔT is hersteld, keert de ketel terug naar de 
normale werking. 

Controleer of er water in de ketel circuleert, 
of de circulatiepomp geconfigureerd is 
volgens de vereisten van het systeem en of 
de sonde van de terugkeer correct werkt.

46
Interventie thermo-
staat lage tempera-
tuur (optioneel)

Indien er tijdens de normale werking wegens een probleem een overmatige 
verhitting van de temperatuur bij aanvoer op lage temperatuur optreedt, 
gaat de ketel in blokkering.

In dit geval kan na de afkoeling de thermo-
staat gereset worden (zie betreffend blad 
met instructies). (1)

47 Beperking vermo-
gen van de brander

Wanneer een hoge temperatuur van de rookgassen gedetecteerd wordt, 
vermindert de ketel het afgegeven vermogen om geen schade op te lopen. (1)

49
Blokkering hoge 
temperatuur op 
sonde terugkeer

Treedt op wanneer er een te hoge temperatuur op het circuit van de 
terugkeer van de warmtewisselaar wordt bereikt.

Controleer de correcte circulatie in de ketel 
en de goede werking van de driewegklep. 
Voor de uitschakeling op de knop Reset 
(C) (1) drukken.

(1) Als de blokkering of de storing aanhoudt, contact opnemen met een erkend bedrijf (bv. het erkend technisch service center)
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Code 
d'Erreur Anomalie signalée Cause État chaudière/Solution

16 Anomalie 
ventilateur Se vérifie lorsque le ventilateur a une panne mécanique ou électronique. Appuyer sur le bouton Reset (Réinitiali-

sation) (1).

20 Blocage flamme 
parasite

Se vérifie en cas de dispersion du circuit de détection ou d'anomalie du 
contrôle de la flamme.

Appuyer sur le bouton Reset (Réinitiali-
sation) (1).

23 Anomalie sonde de 
retour La carte relève une anomalie sur la sonde NTC de retour. La chaudière ne part pas (1).

24  Anomalie boîtier 
de commande La carte relève une anomalie sur le boîtier de commande.

En cas de rétablissement des conditions 
normales, la chaudière repart sans avoir 
besoin d'être réinitialisée (1).

25
Blocage pour in-
tervention gradient 
température fumées

Si la carte détecte une augmentation rapide de la température des fu-
mées due probablement au circulateur bloqué ou à l'absence d'eau dans 
l'échangeur, la chaudière se met en blocage pour intervention gradient 
température fumées. 

Appuyer sur le bouton Reset (Réinitiali-
sation) (1).

27 Circulation insuf-
fisante

Se vérifie s'il y a une surchauffe de la chaudière due à une mauvaise circu-
lation d'eau dans le circuit primaire; les causes peuvent être: 

- une mauvaise circulation de l'installation  ; vérifier qu'il n'y ait pas 
d'interception fermée sur le circuit de chauffage et que l'installation soit 
parfaitement dégagée de l'air (purgé) ;

- circulateur bloqué ; il faut le débloquer.

Appuyer sur le bouton Reset (Réinitiali-
sation) (1).

29 Anomalie sonde 
fumées La carte relève une anomalie sur la sonde des fumées. La chaudière ne part pas (1).

31
Perte de communi-
cation commande à 
distance

Se vérifie en cas de branchement à un contrôle à distance non compatible, 
ou bien en cas de l'interruption de la communication entre la chaudière 
et la commande à distance.

Couper et remettre le courant à la chaudière. 
Si au rallumage la Commande à Distance 
n'est pas détectée, la chaudière passe en 
mode de fonctionnement en local, donc 
en utilisant les commandes présentes sur 
le panneau de commandes. Dans ce cas, 
il est possible d'activer la fonction "Chauf-
fage" (1)..

36 Chute communica-
tion IMG Bus

À cause d'une anomalie sur la centrale de la chaudière, sur la carte à zones 
(en option) ou sur l’IMG Bus, la communication s’interrompt entre les 
divers composants.

La chaudière ne satisfait pas les demandes 
de chauffage ambiant (1).

37 Basse tension d'ali-
mentation

 Se vérifie si la tension d'alimentation est inférieure aux limites autorisées 
pour le fonctionnement correct de la chaudière. 

En cas de rétablissement des conditions 
normales, la chaudière repart sans avoir 
besoin d'être réinitialisée (1).

38 Perte signal de 
flamme

Se vérifie si la chaudière est allumée correctement et que la flamme du 
brûleur s'éteint subitement ; une nouvelle tentative d'allumage est effectuée 
et si les conditions normales sont rétablies, la chaudière n'a pas besoin 
d'être réinitialisée (il est possible de vérifier cette anomalie uniquement 
sur la liste des erreurs que l'on trouve dans le menu « Informations »).

En cas de rétablissement des conditions 
normales, la chaudière repart sans avoir 
besoin d'être réinitialisée (1).

43
Blocage pour perte 
du signal de la 
flamme continue

Se vérifie lorsque l'erreur « Pertes de signal de la flamme (38) » se produit 
plusieurs fois de suite dans l'arc de temps préétabli.

Presser le bouton de Réinitialisation, la 
chaudière avant de repartir, effectue un 
cycle de post-ventilation. (1).

44

Blocage pour 
dépassement de 
l'accumulation du 
temps maximum 
des ouvertures 
rapprochées de la 
soupape du gaz

Se vérifie si la soupape de gaz reste ouverte pour une durée supérieure 
à celle prévue pour son fonctionnement normal sans que la chaudière 
s'allume. 

Appuyer sur le bouton Reset (Réinitiali-
sation) (1).

45 ΔT élevé

Si la carte détecte une hausse soudaine et non prévue du ΔT entre la sonde 
de refoulement et la sonde de retour de l'installation, la chaudière limite 
la puissance du brûleur pour prévenir d'éventuels dommages au module 
à condensation ; une fois que le bon ΔT est rétabli, la chaudière reprend 
son fonctionnement normal. 

Vérifier qu'il y ait une circulation d'eau dans 
la chaudière, que le circulateur soit confi-
guré selon les exigences de l'installation et 
le fonctionnement correct de la sonde de 
retour (1).

46
Intervention ther-
mostat basse tem-
pérature (option)

Pendant le régime normal de fonctionnement, si à cause d'une anomalie 
on vérifie une surchauffe importante de la température de refoulement 
en basse température, la chaudière se met en blocage.

Dans ce cas, après un refroidissement 
approprié, il est possible de rétablir le 
thermostat (voir notice d'instructions cor-
respondante) (1).

47 Limitation de puis-
sance brûleur

Si une température élevée des fumées est relevée, la chaudière réduit la 
puissance débitée pour ne pas être endommagée. (1).

49
Blocage tempé-
rature élevée sur 
sonde de retour

Ceci a lieu si on atteint une température trop haute sur le circuit de retour 
de l'échangeur.

Vérifier la correcte circulation dans la chau-
dière et le bon fonctionnement de la vanne 
trois voies. Pour l'éliminer, il faut appuyer 
sur le bouton Reset (C) (1).

(1) Si le blocage ou l'anomalie persiste, il faut contacter une entreprise habilitée (par exemple, le Service d'Assistance Technique Autorisé)
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2.6 BİLGİLER MENÜSÜ.
“Info” (4) düğmesine basıldığında kombinin 
bazı çalışma parametrelerinin görüntülenmesini 
sağlayan "Bilgiler menüsü" aktive olur.

Çeşitli parametreleri dolaşmak için “Info” (4) 
düğmesine basılması gerekmektedir.

Menüden çıkmak için “Info” (4) tuşuna listenin 
sonuna kadar basın, veya “Reset” (3) düğmesine 
basın, veya 15 dakika bekleyin.

Ekran (14) üzerinde menü aktifken, “d” harfi ile 
gösterilen parametre ile görüntülenen paramet-
renin numarası ve parametrenin değeri değişimli 
olarak belirir.

Id 
Parametre Tanımlama

d1 Alev sinyalini görüntüler (uA x 10 yuvarlanmış)
d2 Ana eşanjörden çıkıştaki anlık ısıtma gidiş sıcaklığını görüntüler
d3 Kullanma suyu değiştiricisinden çıkan anlık sıcaklığı görüntüler
d4 Isıtma sistemi için ayarlanan değeri görüntüler
d5 Kullanım suyu hattı için ayarlanan değeri görüntüler

d6 Dış ortam sıcaklığını gösterir (eğer dış hava sıcaklık sensörü varsa)
Sıfırın altında sıcaklık durumunda değer yanıp söner şekilde görüntülenir

d7 Girişteki kullanım suyunun sıcaklığını görüntüler (kullanım suyu giriş sonrası varken)
d8 Geri dönüş sensörü sıcaklığı

d9 Son beş arızanın listesini görüntüler.
(listede ilerlemek için ısıtma sıcaklığı selektörünü (6) çevirin)

2.7 KOMBİNİN KAPATILMASI.
Kombinin tamamen kapatılması için "off " mo-
duna getirin kombinin dışındaki çok kutuplu 
düğmeyi kapatın ve cihazın girişinde bulunan 
gaz musluğunu kapatın. Kombi cihazının uzun 
süreli olarak kullanılmaması durumunda gerek-
siz olarak devrede bırakmayın.

2.8 ISITMA TESİSATININ BASINCININ 
ESKİ HALİNE GETİRİLMESİ.

Tesisat suyunun basıncını periyodik olarak 
kontrol ediniz.
Kombi manometre ibresinin 1 ile 1,2 bar arasında 
bir tam değer göstermesi gerekmektedir.
Basıncın 1 bar’dan düşük bir değer göstermesi 
durumunda (tesisat soğuk vaziyetteyken) kom-
binin alt kısmında yer alan doldurma musluğu 
vasıtasıyla basıncın doğru değere ulaştırılması 
gerekmektedir (Res. 1-3).

Ö.N.: işlem sona musluğu tekrar kapatınız. 
Eğer basınç 3 barın üzerindeki değerlere varıyor-
sa güvenlik valfı müdahale riski vardır.

Bu durumda bir radyatörden hava deliği val-
fından basıncı 1 bara düşürünceye kadar suyu 
kesin ya da yetkili bir firmadan müdahele isteyin.

Basınç düşmelerinin sıklıkla tekrarlanması 
halinde, muhtemel tesisat kaçağının giderilmesi 
amacıyla yetkili bir firmaya müracaat edilmelidir. 
 

2.9 TESİSATIN BOŞALTILMASI.
Boşaltma işlemini tamamlamak için uygun 
boşaltma musluğunu hareket ettirin (Şek. 1-3).
Bu işleme başlamadan evvel tesisat dolum mus-
luğunun kapalı olduğundan emin olun.

2.10  DONMAYA KARŞI KORUMA.
Kombi, sıcaklık 4°C'nin altına düştüğünde brülö-
rü otomatik olarak açan donma önleyici bir işlev 
ile donatılmıştır (asgari -5°C'ne kadar seri ko-
ruma). Buzlanmaya karşı ilgili koruma bilgileri, 
parag.. 1.3. Özellikle de sıcaklığın sıfır derecenin 
altına düştüğü yörelerde gerek kombi cihazının 
ve gerekse ısıtma tesisatının korunması amacıyla 
kalorifer tesisatının antifriz ile korunması ve 
Immergas Donma Önleyici Set montajı tavsiye 
olunur. Cihazın uzun süreli devre dışı kalması 
halinde (ikinci ev) ayrıca şunları tavsiye ederiz: 
-  elektrik girişini kesin;
-  kombinin su ısıtma ve ısıtma devrelerini tama-

men boşaltınız. Sıklıkla boşaltılan bir kombinin 
tekrar dolumunun, kireç oluşumuna sebep 
olabilecek su sertliğini önlemek için işlenmiş 
su ile ile gerçekleştirilmesi zorunludur.

2.11  DIŞ KAPLAMANIN TEMİZLİĞİ.
Kombinin kasasının temizliği için nemli bezler ve 
saf sabun kullanın. Pürüzlü veya toz deterjanlar 
kullanmayın.

2.12  TAMAMEN ETKİSİZ BIRAKMA.
Kombi cihazının nihai olarak tamamen devre 
dışı bırakılmasına karar verilmesi durumunda, 
elektrik, su ve gaz bağlantılarının kesilmiş 
olduğundan emin olmak suretiyle gerekli tüm 
işlemlerin yetkili bir firma tarafından yapılmasını 
sağlayınız.
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2.6 MENÚ DE INFORMACIONES.
Presionando el pulsador "Info" (4) se activa el 
"Menú informaciones" que permite visualizar 
algunos parámetros de funcionamiento de la 
caldera.

Para deslizar los diversos parámetros presione el 
pulsador "Info" (4).

Para salir del menú presione el pulsador “Info” 
(4) hasta llegar al final de la lista, presione “Reset” 
(3) o espere 15 minutos.

Con el menú activo en el indicador (14), para 
modificar las indicaciones del parámetro se usa 
la letra "d" más el número del parámetro que se 
está visualizando y el valor del parámetro mismo.

Id 
Parámetro Descripción

d1 Visualiza la señal de llama (uA x 10 aprox.)
d2 Visualiza la temperatura de ida en calefacción instantánea en salida del intercambiador primario
d3 Visualiza la temperatura instantánea en salida del intercambiador sanitario
d4 Visualiza el valor configurado para el set de calefacción
d5 Visualiza el valor configurado para el set sanitario

d6 Visualiza la temperatura ambiente exterior (si está presente la sonda exterior)
En caso de temperatura bajo cero, el valor parpadea

d7 Visualiza la temperatura del agua sanitaria de entrada (con sonda entrada sanitaria presente)
d8 Temperatura de la sonda de retorno

d9 Visualiza la lista de las últimas cinco anomalías
(para desplazarse por la lista gire el selector de temperatura de la calefacción (6))

2.7 APAGADO DE LA CALDERA.
Para apagar totalmente la caldera póngala en 
modo "off " desconecte el interruptor omnipolar 
externo a la caldera y cierre la llave de paso del 
gas situada antes del equipo. No dejar la caldera 
inútilmente encendida si no debe ser utilizada 
durante un periodo prolongado.

2.8 RESTABLECIMIENTO DE LA 
PRESIÓN DE LA INSTALACIÓN DE 
CALEFACCIÓN.

Controlar periódicamente la presión del agua 
de la instalación.
La aguja del manómetro de la caldera debe indi-
car un valor de entre 1 y 1,2 bares.
Si la presión es inferior a 1 bar (con la instalación 
fría) es necesario reponer agua a través del grifo 
situado en la parte inferior de la caldera (Fig. 1-3).

IMPORTANTE: cierre el grifo cuando se haya 
finalizado la operación. 
Si la presión llega a valores cercanos a 3 bares 
existe el riesgo de que intervenga la válvula de 
seguridad.

En ese caso, quite agua con una válvula de purga 
de aire de un radiador hasta que la presión vuelva 
a colocarse en 1 bar o solicite la intervención de 
una empresa habilitada.

Si las bajadas de presión fuesen frecuentes, solici-
te la intervención de una empresa habilitada, ya 
que de este modo se eliminarán posibles pérdidas 
en la instalación. 
 

2.9 VACIADO DE LA INSTALACIÓN.
Para realizar la operación de vaciado de la calde-
ra, abra el grifo de vaciado correspondiente de la 
instalación (Fig 1-3).
Antes de efectuar esta operación, comprobar que 
el grifo de llenado de la instalación esté cerrado.

2.10 PROTECCIÓN ANTIHIELO.
La caldera de serie dispone de una función 
antihielo que enciende automáticamente el 
quemador cuando la temperatura se coloca por 
debajo de los 4 °C (protección de serie hasta -5 
°C de temperatura mín.). La información sobre 
la función de protección antihielo se encuentra 
en el apdo. 1.3. No obstante, para garantizar el 
buen estado del aparato y de la instalación, en las 
zonas donde la temperatura baje de cero grados, 
recomendamos proteger la instalación de calefac-
ción con anticongelante e instalar el Kit Antihielo 
Immergas. En caso de inactividad prolongada 
(segunda vivienda), recomendamos así mismo:
- quite la alimentación eléctrica;
- vaciar completamente el circuito de calefacción 

y el circuito sanitario de la caldera. En las 
instalaciones que frecuentemente deban ser 
vaciadas, es indispensable que sean rellenadas 
con agua tratada, de forma que se elimine la 
dureza, para evitar incrustaciones calcáreas.

2.11 LIMPIEZA DEL REVESTIMIENTO.
Para limpiar el revestimiento de la caldera, use 
paños húmedos y jabón neutro. No use deter-
gentes abrasivos o en polvo.

2.12 DESACTIVACIÓN DEFINITIVA.
Si decide desactivar definitivamente la caldera, 
encargue las operaciones correspondientes a 
una empresa habilitada asegurándose, entre 
otras cosas, de que se hayan desenchufado los 
suministros eléctricos, de agua y de combustible.
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2.6 MENI Z INFORMACIJAMI.
S pritiskom gumba »Info« (4) se prikaže “Meni 
informacij”, ki omogoča prikaz nekaterih delov-
nih parametrov kotla.

Za pregledovanje različnih parametrov pritisnite 
gumb "Info" (4).

Za izhod iz menija pritisnite gumb "Info" (4) in ga 
zadržite pritinjenega do konca seznama ali pa pri-
tisnite gumb "Reset" (3) ali počakajte 15 minut.

Ko je meni aktiven, se na indikatorju (14) izme-
njuje prikaz parametra s črko "d" ter številka in 
vrednost prikazanega parametra.   

Id 
Parameter Opis

d1 Prikaz signala plamena (približno uA x 10)
d2 Prikaz trenutne temperature v dovodu ogrevanja na izhodu iz primarnega izmenjevalnika
d3 Prikaz trenutne temperature na izhodu iz izmenjevalnika sanitarne vode
d4 Prikaz nastavljene vrednosti nastavitev ogrevanja
d5 Prikaz nastavljene vrednosti nastavitev sanitarne vode

d6 Prikaz zunanje temperature (če je prisotna zunanja sonda)
Če je temperatura pod ničlo, vrednost utripa.

d7 Prikaz temperature sanitarne vode na vhodu (če je prisotna zunanja sanitarna sonda)
d8 Temperatura sonde na povratku

d9 Prikaz seznama zadnjih petih napak
(za pomikanje po seznamu obračajte izbirno stikalo temperature ogrevanja (6))

2.7 IZKLOP KOTLA.
Za popolni izklop kotla, nastavite večpolno 
stikalo na zunanji strani kotla na oznako “off ” 
in zaprite plinsko pipo pred napravo. Kotla ne 
puščajte po nepotrebnem vključenega, če ga dlje 
časa ne uporabljate.

2.8 PONOVNA VZPOSTAVITEV TLAKA 
V OGREVALNEM SISTEMU. 

Redno preverjajte vodni tlak v sistemu. 
Kazalec manometra kotla mora prikazovati 
vrednost med 1 in 1,2 bara.
Če je tlak nižji od 1 bara (ob hladni napeljavi), ga 
morate ponovno vzpostaviti s pomočjo ventila, ki 
se nahaja v spodnjem delu kotla (Sl. 1 - 3). 

OPOMBA: po izvedbi tega postopka zaprite 
ventil. 
Če se tlak približa vrednosti 3 barov, obstaja 
tveganje sprožitve varnostnega ventila.

V tem primeru na enem ventilu za izpuh zraka 
zaprite vodo na radiatorju, dokler pritisk ne pride 
do 1 bara, ali pa zaprosite za pomoč usposobljeno 
podjetje. 

V primeru pogostih padcev tlaka zaprosite za 
pomoč strokovno usposobljeno podjetje, da 
odpravi morebitne izgube napeljave. 

2.9 PRAZNJENJE SISTEMA. 
Za izpraznitev kotla odprite temu namenjeni 
ventil za praznjenje sistema (Sl. 1 - 3). 
Pred tem posegom se prepričajte, da je ventil za 
polnjenje sistema zaprt.

2.10  ZAŠČITA PRED ZMRZOVANJEM.
Kotel ima funkcijo za zaščito pred zmrzova-
njem, ki avtomatsko vklopi gorilnik, ko se 
temperatura spusti pod 4°C (serijska zaščita 
do min. temperature -5°C). Vse informacije o 
zaščiti pred zmrzovanjem so navedene v odst. 
1.3. Za zaščito aparata in ogrevalno-sanitarne 
napeljave v območjih, kjer temperatura pade pod 
ničlo, vam priporočamo, da uporabite sredstvo 
proti zmrzovanju in v kotel namestite komplet 
proti zmrzovanju Immergas. V primeru daljše 
neuporabe (počitniško stanovanje) pa vam pri-
poročamo tudi naslednje:
- izklopite električno napajanje;  
- v celoti izpraznite ogrevalni tokokrog in to-

kokrog sanitarne vode kotla. Napeljava, ki jo 
pogosto praznite, mora biti nujno napolnjena 
z ustrezno obdelano vodo, da voda ne bi bila 
pretrda, kar bi lahko povzročalo kopičenje 
vodnega kamna.

2.11 ČIŠČENJE PLAŠČA.
Za čiščenje plašča kotla uporabite vlažno krpo in 
nevtralno milo. Ne uporabljajte abrazivnih čistil 
ali čistil v prahu.

2.12 DOKONČNI IZKLOP KOTLA.
Če se odločite za dokončen izklop kotla, ta 
postopek zaupajte strokovno usposobljenemu 
podjetju in se med drugim prepričajte, da je 
predhodno izključeno električno, vodovodno 
in napajanje goriva.
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2.6 MENU INFORMÁCIÍ.
Stlačením tlačidla "Info" (4) sa aktivuje Menu in-
formácií”, ktoré umožňuje zobrazenie niektorých 
parametrov fungovania kotla.

Pre zobrazenie rôznych parametrov stlačte tla-
čidlo “Info” (4).

Pre výstup z menu stlačte tlačidlo "Info" (4) až 
do konca zoznamu, alebo stlačte tlačidlo "Reset" 
(3) alebo počkajte 15 minút.

S aktívnym menu na indikátore (14) sa alter-
nujú parametre prostredníctvom písmena "d" 
a čísla parametra, ktorý sa práve zobrazuje a 
jeho hodnota.

Id 
Parameter Popis

d1 Zobrazuje signál plameňa (zhruba uA x 10)
d2 Zobrazuje okamžitú nábehovú teplotu vykurovania vo výstupe z primárneho výmenníka
d3 Zobrazuje okamžitú nábehovú teplotu vo výstupu z úžitkového výmenníka
d4 Zobrazuje hodnotu nastavenú pre vykurovanie
d5 Zobrazuje hodnotu nastavenú pre okruh TÚV 

d6 Zobrazuje vonkajšiu teplotu prostredia (pokiaľ je prítomná externá sonda)
V prípade teploty pod nulou je hodnota zobrazená ako blikajúca

d7 Zobrazuje teplotu TÚV na vstupe (so sondou prítomnou na vstupe do okruhu TÚV)
d8 Teplota spiatočkovej sondy

d9 Zobrazuje zoznam posledných päť anomálií
(pre preberanie sa zoznamom otáčať voličom teploty vykurovania (6))

2.7 VYPNUTIE KOTLA.
Pre úplné vypnutie kotla do režimu “off ” odpojiť 
vonkajší viacpólový spínač od kotla a uzavrieť 
plynový kohútik pred prístrojom. Nenechávajte 
kotol zbytočne zapojený, pokiaľ ho nebudete 
dlhšiu dobu používať.

2.8 OBNOVENIE TLAKU VO 
VYKUROVACOM SYSTÉME.

Pravidelne kontrolujte tlak vody v systéme.
Ručička manometra kotla musí ukazovať hod-
notu medzi 1 a 1,2 barmi.
Ak je tlak nižší než 1 bar (pri studenom zariadení) 
je potrebné vykonať opätovné nastavenie pomocou 
kohútika, ktorý sa nachádza na spodnej časti kotla 
(Obr. 1-3).

POZN.: po ukončení úkonu zatvorte kohútik. 
Ak sa tlak blíži k hodnotám blízkym 3 barom, 
môže zareagovať bezpečnostný ventil.

V takom prípade odstráňte vodu vypustením 
vzduchu z radiátora pomocou odvzdušňovacieho 
ventilu, až kým sa tlak nezníži na 1 bar, alebo 
požiadajte o pomoc autorizovanú firmu.

Ak sú poklesy tlaku časté, požiadajte o prehliadku 
systému odbornú firmu, aby sa zabránilo prípad-
ným stratám v zariadení. 
 

2.9 VYPUSTENIE SYSTÉMU.
Pre vypustenie kotla použite príslušný výpustný 
kohútik zariadenia (Obr. 1-3).
Pred vykonaním tejto operácie sa uistite, že je 
plniaci kohútik vykurovania uzatvorený.

2.10 OCHRANA PROTI ZAMRZNUTIU.
Kotol je vybavený funkciou proti zamrznutiu, 
ktorá automaticky zapne horák, keď teplota 
zostúpi pod 4°C (ochrana v sériovej výrobe do 
teploty -5°C). Všetky informácie týkajúce sa 
ochrany proti zamrznutiu sú uvedené v odst. 1.3. 
Na zabezpečenie celistvosti zariadenia a okruhu 
TÚV a vykurovacieho okruhu v oblastiach, v 
ktorých teplota zostúpi pod nulu, odporúčame 
chrániť vykurovací okruh protimrznúcou kvapa-
linou a nainštalovať Súpravu proti Zamrznutiu 
Immergas. V prípade predĺženej nečinnosti 
(druhý dom) odporúčame tiež:
- odpojiť elektrické napájanie;
- úplne vyprázdniť vykurovací okruh a okruh 

TÚV kotla. Pri systémoch, ktoré je treba vypúš-
ťať častokrát, je potrebné, aby sa plnili náležite 
upravenou vodou, pretože vysoká tvrdosť môže 
byť spôsobiť usadzovanie kotolného kameňa.

2.11 ČISTENIE PLÁŠŤA KOTLA.
Plášť kotla vyčistíte pomocou navlhčených han-
dier a neutrálneho mydla. Nepoužívať práškové 
a drsné čistiace prostriedky.

2.12 DEFINITÍVNA DEAKTIVÁCIA.
V prípade, že sa rozhodnete pre definitívne 
odstavenie kotla, zverte príslušné operácie s tým 
spojené kvalifikovaným odborníkom a uistite sa 
okrem iného, že bolo predtým odpojené elektric-
ké napätie a prívod vody a paliva.
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2.6 MENIUL INFORMAŢII.
Apăsaţi tasta „Info” (4) pentru a activa “Meniul 
informaţii” care permite afişarea anumitor para-
metri de funcţionare a centralei.

Pentru a derula parametrii apăsaţi tasta "Info" (4).

Pentru a ieşi din meniu apăsaţi tasta "Info" (4) 
până la sfârşitul listei sau apăsaţi tasta “Reset” 

(3) sau aşteptaţi 15 minute.

Cu meniul activ pe indicatorul (14) se vor al-
terna indicaţia parametrului prin intermediul 
literei "d" plus numărul parametrului vizualizat 
şi valoarea acestuia.

Id 
Parametru Descriere

d1 Afişează semnalul de flacără (uA x 10 aproximativ)
d2 Afişează temperatura pe circuitul de tur al sistemului de încălzire instantanee la ieşirea din schimbătorul primar
d3 Afişează temperatură instantanee la ieşirea din schimbătorul de apă caldă de consum
d4 Afişare valoare setată pentru încălzire
d5 Afişare valoare setată pentru circuitul de apă caldă de consum

d6 Afişează temperatură exterioară (dacă este prevăzută sonda pentru exterior)
În cazul temperaturilor sub zero, valoarea este afişată în mod intermitent.

d7 Afişează temperatura apei din circuitul apei de consum la intrare (cu sonda de admisie a apei de consum, dacă este prevăzută)
d8 Temperatură sondă retur

d9 Afişare listă ultimele cinci anomalii.
(pentru a derula lista rotiţi butonul selector al temperaturii de încălzire (6))

2.7 OPRIREA CENTRALEI.
Pentru a opri centrala apăsaţi tasta “off ”, deco-
nectaţi întreruptorul omnipolar aflat în exteriorul 
centralei şi robinetul de gaz aflat în amonte de 
aparat. Nu lăsaţi centrala activă când aceasta nu 
este utilizată pe perioade lungi de timp.

2.8 RESTABILIREA PRESIUNII ÎN 
INSTALAŢIA DE ÎNCĂLZIRE.

Controlaţi periodic presiunea apei din instalaţie.
Indicatorul manomentrului centralei trebuie să 
indice o valoare cuprinsă între 1 şi 1,2 bar.
Dacă presiunea este sub valoarea de 1 bar (cu 
instalaţia rece) trebuie să restabiliţi presiunea cu 
ajutorul robinetului aflat în partea inferioară a 
centralei (Fig. 1-3).

N.B.: închideţi robinetul după efectuarea ope-
raţiunii. 
Dacă presiunea atinge valori apropiate de 3 bar 
există riscul intervenţiei supapei de siguranţă.

În acest caz goliţi apa cu ajutorul unui dezaerator 
al unui calorifer, până când presiunea atinge 1 bar 
sau solicitaţi intervenţia unei societăți autorizate.

Dacă se produc căderi de presiune frecvente, soli-

citaţi intervenţia unei societăți autorizate, pentru 
eliminarea pierderilor din instalaţie. 
 
2.9 GOLIREA INSTALAŢIEI.
Pentru a goli centrala acţionaţi asupra robinetului 
de golire a instalației (Fig. 1-3).
Înainte de a efectua această operaţiune asigu-
raţi-vă că robinetul de alimentare este închis.

2.10 PROTECŢIA ANTIÎNGHEŢ.
Centrala seria este dotată cu o funcţie de pro-
tecţie antiîngheț care pune automat în funcţiune 
arzătorul atunci când temperatura apei coboară 
sub 4°C (protecţie standard până la min. -5°C). 
Informaţiile privind protecţia antiîngheţ se află în 
cap. 1.3. Pentru a garanta integritatea aparatului 
şi a instalaţiei de apă de consum în zone unde 
temperatura coboară sub zero, se recomandă 
protejarea instalaţiei de încălzire cu lichid an-
tiîngheț şi dotarea centralei cu Kit-ul Antiîngheţ 
Immergas. Însă în caz de inactivitatea prelungită 
(a doua casă), se recomandă:
-  întreruperea alimentării cu energie electrică;
- golirea completă a circuitului de încălzire şi a 

circuitului de apă de consum al centralei. Este 

obligatorie umplerea instalaţiei cu apă tratată în 
mod corespunzător pentru a reduce duritatea 
apei care poate duce la depuneri de calcar, în 
cazul în care instalaţia este golită frecvent.

2.11  CURĂŢAREA MANTALEI.
Pentru a curăţa mantaua centralei folosiţi lavete 
umede şi săpun neutru. Nu folosiţi detergenţi 
abrazivi sau sub formă de praf.

2.12 SCOATEREA DEFINITVĂ DIN UZ.
În cazul în care se doreşte scoaterea definitivă 
din uz a centralei, operaţiunea trebuie efectuată 
de către o societate autorizată, asigurându-vă, 
printre altele, că a fost întreruptă alimentarea cu 
energie electrică, apă şi combustibil.
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2.6 MENU INFORMACJI.
Wciskając przycisk "Info" (4) uaktywnia się 
“Menu informacji”, które umożliwia wizualizację 
niektórych parametrów funkcjonowania kotła.

Aby przesunąć parametry nacisnąć na przycisk 
“Info” (4).

Aby wyjść z menu, nacisnąć na przycisk “Info” 
(4), aż do zakończenia spisu lub nacisnąć na 
przycisk “Reset” (3) lub też odczekać 15 minut.

Z uaktywnionym menu, na wskaźniku (14) będą 
się wyświetlały zamiennie wskaźnik parametru 
za pomocą litery “d”, numer wyświetlanego pa-
rametru oraz jego wartość.

Id 
Parametr Opis

d1 Wyświetla sygnał płomienia (uA x 10 w przybliżeniu)
d2 Wyświetla temperaturę odpływu ogrzewania na wyjściu z wymiennika pierwotnego
d3 Wyświetla chwilową temperaturę na wyjściu wymiennika w.u.
d4 Wyświetla wartość ustawioną do set ogrzewania
d5 Wyświetla wartość ustawioną do set w.u.

d6 Przedstawia zewnętrzną temperaturę otoczenia (jeśli jest obecna sonda zewnętrzna)
W przypadku temperatury poniżej zera wartość jest wyświetlana w sposób migający.

d7 Wyświetla temperaturę wody użytkowej na wejściu (z obecną sondą wejścia w.u.)
d8 Temperatura sondy powrotu

d9 Wyświetla spis ostatnich pięciu nieprawidłowości.
(aby przesunąć spis przekręcić przełącznik temperatury ogrzewania (6))

2.7 WYŁĄCZENIE KOTŁA.
W celu całkowitego wyłączenia kotła, należy go 
ustawić w trybie "off ", wyłączyć wielobiegunowy 
wyłącznik zewnętrzny kotła i zamknąć zawór 
kurkowy gazu przed urządzeniem. Nie pozosta-
wiać kotła niepotrzebnie włączonego, gdy nie jest 
wykorzystywany przez długi okres.

2.8 PRZYWRÓCENIE CIŚNIENIA 
INSTALACJI OGRZEWANIA.

Sprawdzać okresowo ciśnienie wody instalacji.
Wskazówka manometru kotła musi wskazywać 
wartość między 1 i 1,2 Bara.
Jeśli ciśnienie jest niższe od 1 Bara (przy zimnej in-
stalacji) konieczne jest przywrócenie stanu poprzez 
kurek umieszczony w dolnej części kotła (Rys. 1-3).

N.B.: zamknąć kurek po wykonaniu tej czyn-
ności. 
Jeśli ciśnienie zbliża się do wartości bliskich 
3 barom, istnieje ryzyko interwencji zaworu 
bezpieczeństwa.

W takim przypadku należy usunąć wodę z 
zaworu odpowietrzającego grzejnika do czasu 
ustawienia ciśnienia na 1 bar lub zamówić inter-
wencję firmy posiadającej uprawnienia.

W razie częstych spadków ciśnienia należy 
zwrócić się o interwencję firmy posiadającej 
uprawnienia w celu wyeliminowania ewentual-
nych strat w instalacji. 
 

2.9 OPRÓŻNIENIE INSTALACJI.
Aby opróżnić kocioł, należy użyć odpowiedniego 
zaworu spustowego instalacji (rys. 1-3).
Przed przeprowadzeniem tej czynności, należy 
się upewnić, czy kurek napełnienia instalacji 
jest zamknięty.

2.10 OCHRONA PRZED 
ZAMARZNIĘCIEM.

Kocioł serii jest wyposażony jest w funkcję 
mrozoochronną, która automatycznie urucha-
mia palnik, gdy temperatura jest niższa niż 4°C 
(ochrona seryjna do temperatury min. -5°C). 
Wszystkie informacje dotyczące ochrony przed 
mrozem znajdują się w par. 1.3. Aby zagwa-
rantować integralność urządzenia i instalacji w 
miejscach, gdzie temperatura niższa jest niż zero 
stopni, zalecamy zabezpieczyć instalację grzew-
czą płynem przeciw zamarzaniu i zamontowaniu 
na kotle Zestawu Mrozoochronnego Immergas. 
W przypadku dłuższego postoju (drugi dom), 
zalecamy ponadto:
- odłączyć zasilanie elektryczne;
-  całkowicie opróżnić obwód ogrzewania i 

obwód w.u. kotła. W instalacjach często 
opróżnianych, niezbędne jest napełnienie 
wodą odpowiednio przygotowaną, aby wyeli-
minować twardość, która może spowodować 
powstawanie osadów wapiennych.

2.11 CZYSZCZENIE OBUDOWY.
Aby oczyścić osłonę kotła korzystać z wilgotnych 
ściereczek i neutralnego mydła. Nie używać 
ściernych płynów ani proszku.

2.12 DEZAKTYWACJA DEFINITYWNA.
W przypadku definitywnego odłączenia kotła, 
należy zlecić firmie posiadającej odpowiednie 
uprawnienia wykonanie odpowiednich czyn-
ności, upewniając się między innymi o wcze-
śniejszym wyłączeniu zasilania elektrycznego, 
wodnego i paliwa.
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2.6 INFORMÁCIÓS MENÜ
Az "Info" gomb (4) megnyomásakor bekapcsol az 
"Információs Menü", amellyel a kazán működé-
sének néhány paraméterét ellenőrizheti.

A paraméterek közötti haladáshoz nyomja meg 
az "Info" (4) gombot.

A menüből való kilépéshez a felsorolás végére 

érve nyomja meg az "Info" gombot (4), vagy 
nyomja meg a "Törlés" gombot (3) vagy várjon 
15 percet.

Amikor a menü aktív a számláló (14) a paraméter 
jelét mutatja, amely egy "d" betűből és a paramé-
ter számából valamint a paraméterhez tartózó 
értékből álló jel jelenik meg.

Id 
Paraméter Leírás

d1 A láng jelzést mutatja (uA x 10 hozzávetőlegesen)
d2 A primer hőcserélőből (kazántestből) kilépő előremenő fűtés cső pillanatnyi hőmérsékletét mutatja
d3 A használati melegvíz hőcserélőjéből kilépő víz pillanatnyi hőmérsékletét mutatja
d4 A fűtési rendszer beállított értékét mutatja
d5 A használati melegvíz rendszer beállított értékét mutatja

d6 A külső hőmérsékletet mutatja (ha van külsőhőmérséklet-érzékelő)
Ha a hőmérséklet nulla fok alatt van, az érték villog

d7 A használati hidegvíz hőmérsékletét mutatja (ha van használati hiedgvíz érzékelő)
d8 Fűtési visszatérő érzékelő hőmérséklete

d9 Az utolsó 5 meghibásodást mutatja
(a felsorolásban való haladáshoz forgassa a fűtés hőmérsékletének kapcsolóját (6))

2.7 A KAZÁN KIKAPCSOLÁSA.
A kazán teljes kikapcsolásához állítsa a külső 
kétpólusú kapcsolót "off " állásba, és zárja el a 
készüléket ellátó gázcsapot. Ha kazánt hosszabb 
ideig nem használja, ne hagyja feleslegesen 
bekapcsolva.

2.8 A FŰTÉSI RENDSZER 
NYOMÁSÁNAK HELYREÁLLÍTÁSA.

Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a rendszer víznyo-
mását.
A kazán nyomásmérőjének 1 és 1,2 bar nyomás 
közötti értéket kell mutatnia.
Ha a nyomás nem éri el az 1 bar-t (hideg rendszer-
ben), a kazán alsó felén elhelyezett csap segítségével 
töltsön vizet a rendszerbe (1-3 ábra).

Megjegyzés: A művelet végén zárja el a csapot. 
Ha a nyomás eléri a 3 bar közeli értéket, a biz-
tonsági lefúvatószelep bekapcsolhat.

Ebben az esetben az egyik radiátor légtelenítő 
szelepével engedjen le annyi vizet, amennyi 
elég ahhoz, hogy a nyomás visszatérjen 1 bar 
körüli értékre, vagy forduljon a szakszerviz 
szakemberéhez.

Ha a rendszerben gyakori a nyomásvesztés, 
forduljon szakszervizhez, amely szakember 
segítségével megszűnteti a rendszerben lévő 
esetleges szivárgást. 
 

2.9 A RENDSZER LEÜRÍTÉSE.
A kazánban található víz leengedéséhez használja 
a rendszerürítő csapot (1-3 ábra).
A művelet elvégzése előtt, ellenőrizze, hogy 
elzárta-e a töltőcsapot.

2.10 FAGYVÉDELEM.
A kazán rendelkezik egy fagyvédelmi funkcióval, 
amely automatikusan bekapcsolja az égőt, amikor 
a hőmérséklet 4°C fok alá süllyed (az alapfelsze-
reltség részét képező fagyvédelmi funkció -5°C-
ig véd). A fagyvédelmi funkcióval kapcsolatos 
összes információt az 1.3 fejezetben találja. A 
berendezés és a fűtő ill. használati melegvíz rend-
szer védelme érdekében, azokon a területeken, 
ahol a hőmérséklet 0 °C alá süllyed, célszerű a 
rendszerbe fagyállót önteni, és a csővezetékeket 
szigetelni. Hosszabb üzemen kívüli állapot esetén 
(pl. nyaraló) célszerű
- a kazán áramellátását megszüntetni;
- a fűtési és használati melegvíz rendszereket 

teljesen leengedni. Ha a kazánt gyakran kiüríti, 
a vízkőképződés elkerülése érdekében kezelje a 
feltöltéshez használt vizet megfelelően.

2.11 A KAZÁN BURKOLATÁNAK 
TISZTÍTÁSA.

A kazán burkolatának tisztításához használjon 
vizes ruhát és semleges mosószert. Ne használjon 
súrolóport.

2.12 A HASZNÁLATBÓL VALÓ 
VÉGLEGES KIVONÁS

Amikor a kazánt végleg ki akarja vonni a hasz-
nálatból, a szükséges műveleteket végeztesse 
szakszerviz szakemberével, és győződjön meg 
arról, hogy a készülék elektromos, víz és gázel-
látását kikapcsolták.
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2.6 ΜΕΝΟΥ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΩΝ.
Πατώντας το πλήκτρο “Πληροφορίες” (4) 
ενεργοποιείται το “Μενού πληροφορίες που 
επιτρέπει την εμφάνιση ορισμένων παραμέτρων 
της λειτουργίας του λέβητα.

Για να τρέξετε τις διάφορες παραμέτρους πατή-
στε το κουμπί “Πληροφορίες” (4).

Για να εξέλθετε από το μενού πατήστε το κου-
μπί “Info” (4) μέχρι το τέλος του καταλόγου, ή 
πατώντας το κουμπί “Reset” (3) ή περιμένονας 
15 λεπτά.

Με το ενεργό το μενού του δείκτη (14) εναλλάσ-
σονται η ένδειξη της παραμέτρου με το γράμμα 
“d” καθώς και ο αριθμός της παραμέτρου που 

εμφανίζεται και η τιμή της ίδιας της παραμέτρου.

Id 
Παράμετρος Περιγραφή

d1 Εμφανίζει το σήμα της φλόγας (uA x 10 κατά προσέγγιση)
d2 Εμφανίζει τη στιγμιαία θερμοκρασία θέρμανσης με την έξοδο από τον κύριο εναλλάκτη
d3 Εμφανίζει τη στιγμιαία θερμοκρασία στην έξοδο από τον εναλλάκτη νερού χρήσης
d4 Εμφανίζει την ρυθμισμένη τιμή της θέρμανσης
d5 Εμφανίζει την ρυθμισμένη τιμή του νερού οικιακής χρήσης

d6 Εμφανίζει την εξωτερική θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος (αν υπάρχει ο εξωτερικός αισθητήρας)
Σε περίπτωση που η θερμοκρασία είναι κάτω από το μηδέν, η τιμή εμφανίζεται να αναβοσβήνει

d7 Εμφανίζει τη θερμοκρασία του νερού οικιακής χρήσης εισόδου (με αισθητήρα εισόδου νερού οικιακής χρήσης που υπάρχει)
d8 Θερμοκρασία αισθητήρα επιστροφής

d9 Εμφανίζει τον κατάλογο των τελευταίων πέντε ανωμαλιών.
(για να τρέξετε τον κατάλογο περιστρέψτε τον επιλογέα της θερμοκρασίας της θέρμανσης (6))

2.7 ΣΒΗΣΙΜΟ ΤΟΥ ΛΕΒΗΤΑ.
Για να απενεργοποιήσετε εντελώς το λέβητα, 
θέστε τον στο «off» αποσυνδέστε τον εξωτερικό 
πολυπολικό διακόπτη του λέβητα και κλείστε 
τη βαλβίδα αερίου ανάντη της συσκευής. Μην 
αφήνεται το λέβητα συνδεμένο χωρίς λόγο, όταν 
δεν χρησιμοποιείται για μεγάλα διαστήματα.

2.8 ΑΠΟΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΠΙΕΣΗΣ ΤΗΣ 
ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ ΘΕΡΜΑΝΣΗΣ.

Ελέγχετε τακτικά την πίεση του νερού στην 
εγκατάσταση.
Ο δείκτης του μανόμετρου θα πρέπει να δείχνει 
τιμή μεταξύ 1 και 1,2 bar.
Αν η πίεση είναι χαμηλότερη από 1 bar (σε κρύα 
εγκατάσταση) θα πρέπει να προβείτε σε αποκα-
τάσταση μέσω της βαλβίδας που βρίσκεται στο 
κάτω μέρος του λέβητα (Εικ. 1-3).

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: κλείνετε τη βαλβίδα μετά την 
εργασία. 
Αν η πίεση φτάνει σε τιμές κοντά στα 3 bar εν-
δέχεται να λειτουργήσει η βαλβίδα ασφαλείας.

Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση αφαιρέστε το νερό από 
τη μια βαλβίδα εξαερισμού κάποιου σώματος 
μέχρι να επαναφέρετε την πίεση στο 1 bar ή 
ζητήστε την επέμβαση του εξειδικευμένου επαγ-
γελματικού προσωπικού. 

Αν υπάρχουν τακτικές πτώσεις πίεσης, ζητείστε 
την επέμβαση ειδικευμένου προσωπικού, καθώς 
θα πρέπει να διορθωθεί οποιαδήποτε απώλεια 
της εγκατάστασης. 
 

2.9 ΑΔΕΙΑΣΜΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ.
Για να αδειάσετε το λέβητα, ανοίξτε την αντί-
στοιχη βαλβίδα αδειάσματος της εγκατάστασης 
(Εικ. 1-3).
Πριν προβείτε σε αυτή την ενέργεια βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι η βαλβίδα πλήρωσης είναι κλειστή.

2.10 ΑΝΤΙΨΥΚΤΙΚΗ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ.
Ο λέβητας της σειράς διαθέτει αντιψυκτική λει-
τουργία που ενεργοποιεί αυτόματα τον καυστή-
ρα όταν η θερμοκρασία κατέβει κάτω από τους 
4°C (standard προστασία μέχρι την ελάχιστη 
θερμοκρασία των -5°C). Όλες οι πληροφορίες 
σχετικές με την αντιψυκτική προστασία αναφέ-
ρονται στην παράγρ. 1.3. Για να εξασφαλιστεί η 
ακεραιότητα της συσκευής και της εγκατάστα-
σης θέρμανσης νερού οικιακής χρήσης σε περι-
οχές όπου η θερμοκρασία κατεβαίνει κάτω από 
το μηδέν, συνίσταται η προστασία της εγκατά-
στασης με αντιψυκτικό υγρό και η εγκατάσταση 
στο λέβητα του αντιψυκτικού κιτ Immegas. Σε 
περίπτωση παρατεταμένης αχρησίας (δεύτερο 
σπίτι) συνιστούμε, επίσης:
- αποσυνδέετε την ηλεκτρική τροφοδοσία,
- αδειάστε πλήρως το κύκλωμα θέρμανσης και 

το κύκλωμα νερού χρήσης. Σε μια εγκατάστα-
ση η οποία ενδέχεται να αδειάζει συχνά, είναι 
απαραίτητο, η πλήρωση να γίνεται με νερό 
που έχει υποστεί κατάλληλη επεξεργασία για 
τη σκληρότητα που μπορεί να δημιουργήσει 
συγκρίματα ασβεστόλιθου.

2.11 ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΠΕΝΔΥΣΗΣ.
Για να καθαρίσετε το περίβλημα του λέβητα χρη-
σιμοποιήστε υγρά πανιά και ουδέτερο σαπούνι. 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε διαβρωτικά απορρυπαντικά 
ή απορρυπαντικά σε σκόνη.

2.12 ΟΡΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ.
Όταν έχετε αποφασίσει την οριστική απενεργο-
ποίηση του λέβητα, ζητήστε από το ειδικευμένο 
προσωπικό να προβεί στις αντίστοιχες ενέρ-
γειες και να βεβαιωθεί μεταξύ άλλων ότι έχει 
αποσυνδεθεί η τροφοδοσία ρεύματος, νερού 
και καυσίμου.
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2.6 INFORMATION MENU.
By pressing the "Info" button (4), the “Informa-
tion menu” is activated, which allows to display 
some boiler functioning parameters.

Press the "Info" button (4) to scroll the various 
parameters.

To exit the menu, press the “Info” button (4) up 

to the end of the list, or by pressing the “Reset” 
button (3) or by waiting for 15 minutes.

With the menu active, the indicator (14) will 
alternately show the indication of the parameter 
via the letter “d” plus the number of the param-
eter that is being displayed and the value of the 
parameter itself.

Id 
Parameter Description

d1 Displays the flame signal (uA x 10 approximate)
d2 Displays the primary exchanger output instant heating flow temperature
d3 Displays the instant output temperature from the DHW exchanger
d4 Displays the values set for central heating set
d5 Displays the values set for DHW set

d6 Displays the external temperature (if external probe present)
If the temperature is below zero, the value is displayed flashing

d7 Display the temperature of the inlet DHW (with DHW inlet probe present)
d8 Return probe temperature

d9 Displays the list of the last five anomalies
(to scroll the list, turn the CH temperature selector (6))

2.7 BOILER SHUTDOWN
For complete boiler switch-off, press the “off ” 
button, disconnect the onmipolar switch outside 
of the boiler and close the gas cock upstream 
from the appliance. Never leave the boiler 
switched on if left unused for prolonged periods.

2.8 RESTORING CENTRAL HEATING 
SYSTEM PRESSURE.

Periodically check the system water pressure.
The boiler pressure gauge should read a pressure 
between 1 and 1.2 bar.
If pressure falls below 1 bar (with the circuit cold), 
restore normal pressure via the cock located at the 
bottom of the boiler (Fig. 1-3).

N.B.: close the cock after the operation. 
If pressure values reach around 3 bar the safety 
valve may be activated.

In this case, remove water from an air vent valve 
of a radiator until 1 bar is reached or ask for as-
sistance from an authorised company.

If frequent pressure drops should occur, ask an 
authorised company for assistance to eliminate 
the possible system leakage. 
 

2.9  SYSTEM DRAINING.
To drain the boiler, use the special system drain-
ing valve (Fig. 1-3).
Before draining, ensure that the system filling 
cock is closed.

2.10 ANTI-FREEZE PROTECTION.
The boiler has an anti-freeze function that 
switches on automatically when the temperature 
falls below 4°C (standard protection to minimum 
temperature of -5°C). All information relative to 
the anti-freeze protection is stated in Par. 1.3. In 
order to guarantee the integrity of the appliance 
and the domestic hot water heating system in 
zones where the temperature falls below zero, 
we recommend the central heating system is 
protected using anti-freeze liquid and installation 
of the Immergas Anti-freeze Kit in the boiler. In 
the case of prolonged inactivity (second case), 
we also recommend that:
- disconnect the electric power supply;
- the central heating circuit and boiler domestic 

hot water circuit must be drained. In systems 
that are drained frequently, filling must be car-
ried out with suitably treated water to eliminate 
hardness that can cause lime-scale.

2.11 CASE CLEANING.
Use damp cloths and neutral detergent to clean 
the boiler casing. Never use abrasive or powder 
detergents.

2.12 DECOMMISSIONING.
In the event of permanent shutdown of the 
boiler, contact an authorised company for the 
suitable procedures and also ensure the electri-
cal, water and fuel supply lines are shut off and 
disconnected.
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2.6 MENU INFORMACÍ.
Stlačením tlačítka “Info” (4) na 4 sekundy se 
aktivuje “Menu informací”, které umožňuje zob-
razení některých parametrů provozování kotle.

Pro zobrazení různých parametrů stiskněte 
tlačítko “Info” (4).

Pro výstup z menu stiskněte tlačítko "Info" (4) až 
dokud se neobjeví konec seznamu, anebo stisk-
něte tlačítko "Reset" (3) anebo počkejte 15 minut.

S aktivním menu na indikátoru (14) se střídavě 
zobrazuje parametr prostřednictvím písmene "d" 
a číslo parametru, který se právě zobrazuje, jakož 
i hodnota samotného parametru.

Id 
Parametr Popis

d1 Zobrazuje signál plamene (přibližně uA x 10)
d2 Zobrazuje okamžitou náběhovou teplotu vytápění ve výstupu z primárního výměníku
d3 Zobrazuje okamžitou náběhovou teplotu ve výstupu z užitkového výměníku
d4 Zobrazuje hodnotu nastavenou pro set vytápění
d5 Zobrazuje hodnotu nastavenou pro set užitkového okruhu

d6 Zobrazuje vnější teplotu prostředí (pokud je přítomna externí sonda)
V případě teploty pod nulou je hodnota zobrazena jako blikající

d7 Zobrazuje teplotu užitkové vody na vstupu (s přítomnou užitkovou vstupní sondou)
d8 Teplota čidla zpátečky z topení

d9 Zobrazuje seznam posledních pěti anomálií.
(pro probírání se seznamem otáčejte voličem teploty vytápění (6))

2.7 VYPNUTÍ KOTLE.
Pro úplné vypnutí kotle do režimu “off ” odpojit 
vnější jednopóĺový spínač od kotle a uzavřít 
plynový kohout před kotlem. Nenechávejte ko-
tel zbytečně zapojený, pokud jej nebudete delší 
dobu používat.

2.8 OBNOVENÍ TLAKU V TOPNÉM 
SYSTÉMU.

Pravidelně kontrolujte tlak vody v systému.
Ručička manometru kotle musí ukazovat hod-
notu mezi 1 a 1,2 bary.
Je-li tlak nižší než 1 bar (za studena) je nutné 
provést opětovné dopuštění pomocí kohoutu, který 
se nachází ve spodní části kotle (Obr. 1-3).

Pozn.: po provedení zásahu kohout uzavřete. 
Blíží-li se tlak v soustavě k hodnotám 3 bar, může 
zasáhnou pojistný ventil kotle.

V takovém případě odstraňte vodu vypuštěním 
vzduchu z radiátoru pomocí odvzdušňovacího 
ventilu, až dokud se tlak nesníží na 1 bar, nebo 
požádejte o pomoc autorizovanou firmu.

Jsou-li poklesy tlaku časté, požádejte o prohlídku 
systému odborně specializovanou firmu, abyste 
zabránili jeho případnému nenapravitelnému 
poškození. 
 

2.9 VYPUŠTĚNÍ KOTLE.
Pro vypuštění kotle použijte příslušný vypouštěcí 
kohout zařízení (Obr. 1-3).
Před provedením této operace se ujistěte, že je 
plnicí kohout zařízení zavřený.

2.10 OCHRANA PROTI ZAMRZNUTÍ.
Kotel je vybaven funkcí proti zamrznutí, která 
automaticky zapne hořák, když teplota klesne 
pod 4°C (ochranná funkce z výroby do teploty 
-5°C). Všechny informace týkající se ochrany 
proti zamrznutí jsou uvedeny v odst. 1.3. Pro 
zabezpečení celistvosti zařízení a tepelno-užit-
kového okruhu v oblastech, ve kterých teplota 
klesne pod nulu, doporučujeme chránit vytápěcí 
okruh vhodnou nemrznoucí kapalinou a nainsta-
lovat sadu proti zamrznutí Immergas. V případě 
dlouhodobé nečinnosti doporučujeme také:
- odpojit elektrické napájení;
- kompletně vypustit topný okruh a okruh TUV 

kotle. U systémů, které je třeba často vypouštět, 
je nutné je plnit náležitě upravenou vodou, 
protože vysoká tvrdost dopouštěcí (plnící) 
vody může mít za následek usazování kotelního 
kamene.

2.11 ČIŠTĚNÍ PLÁŠTĚ KOTLE.
Plášť kotle vyčistíte pomocí navlhčených hadrů a 
neutrálního čisticího prostředku na bázi mýdla. 
Nepoužívejte práškové a drsné čisticí prostředky.

2.12 DEFINITIVNÍ DEAKTIVACE.
V případě, že se rozhodnete pro definitivní 
odstávku kotle, svěřte všechny s tím spojené 
operace kvalifikované firmě a ujistěte se mimo 
jiné, že bylo před tím odpojeno elektrické napětí 
a přívod vody a plynu.
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2.6 МЕНЮ "ИНФОРМАЦИЯ".
Чрез натискане на бутон “Информация” (4) 
се активира "Меню Информация", което 
позволява визуализация на някои работни 
параметри на котела.

За да разгледате различните параметри, на-
тиснете бутон “Info” (4).

За да излезете от менюто, натиснете бутон 
“Info” (4) до края на списъка, или натиснете 
бутон “Reset” (3) или изчакайте 15 минути.

С активно меню върху индикатор (14) се 
редуват показването на параметъра чрез 
буква “d” плюс номера на параметъра, който 
се показва, и стойността на този параметър.

Идентифи-
кационен 

Параметър
Описание

d1 Показва сигнала за пламък (uA x 10 приблизително)
d2 Показва температурата на мигновено подаване за отопление на изхода от първичния топлообменник
d3 Показва температурата в момента на изхода от топлообменника за битова вода
d4 Показва настроената стойност set за отопление
d5 Показва настроената стойност set за битова вода

d6 Показва външната стайна температура (ако е налична външна сонда)
Ако температурата е под нулата, стойността мига

d7 Показва температурата на битовата вода на входа (с налична сонда на входа на битовата вода)
d8 Температура на сондата при връщането

d9 Показва списъка на последните пет проблема
(за да се движите по списъка, завъртете селектора на температурата на отопление (6))

2.7 ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА КОТЕЛА.
Изгасете котела напълно, като го оставите в 
режим “off ”, изключете външния многополю-
сен прекъсвач на котела и затворете газовия 
вентил, намиращ се непосредствено преди 
уреда. Не оставяйте котела включен без да е 
необходимо, ако същият не се използва дълги 
периоди от време.

2.8 ВЪЗСТАНОВЯВАНЕ 
НА НАЛЯГАНЕТО НА 
ОТОПЛИТЕЛНАТА 
ИНСТАЛАЦИЯ.

Периодично проверявайте налягането на 
водата на инсталацията.
Стрелката на манометъра на котела трябва 
да отчита стойност между 1 и 1,2 bar вклю-
чително.
Ако налягането е по-малко от 1 bar (при сту-
дена инсталация) трябва да пристъпите към 
напълване чрез крана, разположен в долната 
част на котела (Фиг. 1-3).

Забележка: затворете крана след операцията. 
Ако налягането стигне до стойности, близки 
до 3 bar, има риск от задействане на пред-
пазния клапан.

В такъв случай отнемете вода чрез изпускане 
през обезвъздушител на подходящ радиатор, 
докато налягането спадне на 1 bar или поис-
кайте от лицензирана фирма да се намеси.

Ако установите чести спадове на налягане, 
поискайте намесата на лицензирана фирма, 
тъй като трябва да се отстрани евентуалният 
теч на инсталацията. 
 

2.9 ИЗТОЧВАНЕ НА 
ИНСТАЛАЦИЯТА.

За да може да извършите операцията по из-
точване на котела, използвайте специалния 
кран за източване на инсталацията (Фиг. 1-3).
Преди извършване на тази операция се уве-
рете, че кранът за напълване на инсталацията 
е затворен.

2.10 ЗАЩИТА ОТ ЗАМРЪЗВАНЕ.
Серийно произведеният котел разполага с 
функция против замръзване, която автома-
тично включва горелката, когато темпера-
турата спадне под 4°C (серийна защита до 
мин. температура -5°C). Цялата информация 
относно защитата против замръзване е 
посочена в парагр. 1.3. С цел гарантиране 
на цялостта на уреда и на инсталацията за 
отопление и битова вода в райони, където 
температурата спада под нулата, препоръчва-
ме да предпазите отоплителната инсталация с 
антифризна течност и да инсталирате в коте-
ла комплект против замръзване Immergas. В 
случай обаче на продължително бездействие, 
ние препоръчваме:
- да изключите електрическото захранване;
- да източите напълно веригата за отопле-

ние и веригата за битова вода на котела. 
При инсталация, която подлежи на често 
източване, е необходимо напълването да се 
осъществява с подходящо третирана вода, 
за да се намали твърдостта, която може да 
причини варовити налепи.

2.11 ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА КОРПУСА.
Използвайте влажни платове и неутрален 
сапун за почистване на корпуса на котела. 
Не използвайте абразивни или прахообразни 
почистващи препарати.

2.12 ОКОНЧАТЕЛНО ДЕАКТИВИРАНЕ.
Ако бъде решено котелът да се деактивира 
окончателно, то се обърнете към лицензирана 
фирма, за да изпълни съответните операции, 
като се уверите и че преди това са били из-
ключени електрическото, водопроводното 
захранване и това на горивото.
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2.6 INFORMATIEMENU.
Door de knop “Info” (4) in te drukken, wordt 
het “Informatiemenu” geactiveerd waarmee be-
paalde werkingsparameters van de ketel kunnen 
worden weergegeven.

Druk op de knop “Info” (4) om door de verschil-
lende parameters te lopen.

Druk op de knop “Info” (4) tot op het einde van 
de lijst om het menu te verlaten, ofwel op de knop 
“Reset” (3) drukken, ofwel 15 minuten wachten.

Als het menu actief is, wisselen de aanduiding 
van de parameter via de letter “d” plus het 
nummer van de parameter die men weergeeft 
af met de waarde van de parameter zelf op de 

indicator (14).

Id 
Parameter Beschrijving

d1 Geeft het signaal van de vlam weer (uA x 10 benaderd)
d2 Geeft de temperatuur weer van de instantaanvoer voor verwarming bij uitgang uit de primaire warmtewisselaar
d3 Geeft de instanttemperatuur weer bij uitgang uit de sanitaire warmtewisselaar
d4 Geeft de ingestelde waarde weer voor de set verwarming
d5 Geeft de ingestelde waarde weer voor de set sanitair

d6 Geeft de omgevingstemperatuur buiten weer (indien de externe sonde aanwezig is)
Wanneer de temperatuur onder nul gaat, wordt de waarde knipperend weergegeven

d7 Geeft de temperatuur weer van het sanitaire water bij ingang (als de sonde ingang sanitair aanwezig is)
d8 Temperatuur retoursonde

d9 Geeft de lijst weer van de laatste vijf problemen
(draai aan de keuzeschakelaar van de temperatuur van de verwarming (6) om door de lijst te lopen)

2.7 DE KETEL UITSCHAKELEN.
Om de ketel volledig uit te schakelen, hem op 
“off ” zetten, de externe omnipolaire schakelaar 
van de ketel uitzetten en de opwaartse gaskraan 
sluiten. De ketel niet nodeloos ingeschakeld laten 
wanneer deze gedurende langere periodes niet 
gebruikt wordt.

2.8 DRUK HERSTELLEN OP DE 
VERWARMINGSINSTALLATIE.

Controleer regelmatig de druk van het water van 
de installatie.
Het wijzertje van de manometer van de ketel 
moet een waarde aanwijzen, begrepen tussen 
1 en 1,2 bar.
Als de druk lager is dan 1 bar (wanneer de instal-
latie afgekoeld is), moet u de druk herstellen met 
behulp van de kraan op het onderste gedeelte van 
de ketel (Fig. 1-3).

NB: de kraan na de interventie sluiten. 
Als de druk bij waarden komt in de buurt van 3 
bar, bestaat het risico dat de veiligheidsklep in 
werking treedt.

In dat geval moet u water aflaten via een ontluch-
tingsklep van een radiator tot de druk opnieuw 
op 1 bar komt of de interventie van professioneel 
gekwalificeerd personeel aanvragen.

Wanneer de druk regelmatig wegvalt, moet u 
de interventie van professioneel gekwalificeerd 
personeel aanvragen, zodat het eventuele lek op 
de installatie kan opgelost worden. 
 

2.9 DE INSTALLATIE LEEGMAKEN.
Gebruik de kraan die dient om de installatie te 
legen, om de ketel te legen (fig. 1-3).
Vooraleer deze interventie uit te voeren, moet u 
controleren of de kraan voor het vullen van de 
installatie gesloten is.

2.10 ANTIVRIESBESCHERMING.
De ketel is standaard uitgerust met een anti-
vriesfunctie die de brander automatisch inscha-
kelt wanneer de temperatuur onder 4°C daalt 
(standaardbescherming tot aan een min. tem-
peratuur van -5°C). Alle informatie betreffende 
de antivriesbescherming staat vermeld in par. 
1.3. Om de integriteit van het toestel en van de 
thermosanitaire installatie te verzekeren in zones 
waar de temperatuur onder nul daalt, raden wij 
aan om de verwarmingsinstallatie te beschermen 
met antivriesvloeistof en de installatie van de 
ketel met de Kit Antivries van Immergas. In ge-
val van langdurige inactiviteit (tweede woning), 
raden wij bovendien het volgende aan:
- de elektrische voeding uitschakelen;
- het verwarmingscircuit en het sanitaire cir-

cuit van de ketel volledig leegmaken. Bij een 
installatie die frequent wordt leeggemaakt, is 
het onontbeerlijk dat het vullen gebeurt met 
water dat op de juiste manier behandeld is om 
waterhardheid uit te sluiten, wat aanleiding kan 
geven tot kalkaanslag.

2.11 DE BEKLEDING SCHOONMAKEN.
Gebruik vochtige doeken en neutrale zeep om de 
mantel van de ketel schoon te maken. Gebruik 
geen schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of in 
poedervorm.

2.12 DEFINITIEVE DEACTIVERING.
Wanneer u beslist om de ketel definitief te de-
activeren, moet u de betreffende interventies 
door een erkend bedrijf laten uitvoeren; zorg er 
onder andere voor dat de elektrische voeding, de 
watervoorziening en de brandstoftoevoer worden 
uitgeschakeld.
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2.6 MENU INFORMATIONS.
Avec la pression du bouton "Info" (4), le "Menu 
informations" s'ouvre, il permet de visualiser 
quelques paramètres de fonctionnement de la 
chaudière.

Pour faire défiler les divers paramètres, appuyer 
sur le bouton "Info" (4).

Pour sortir du menu, appuyer sur le bouton "Info" 
(4) jusqu'à la fin de la liste, ou bien en appuyant sur 
le bouton "Reset" (3), ou bien attendre 15 minutes.

Avec le menu activé sur l'indicateur (14) s'al-
ternent l'indication du paramètre avec la lettre 
« d » plus le numéro du paramètre qui s'affiche 
et la valeur de celui-ci.

Id 
Paramètre Description

d1 Affiche le signal de flamme (uA x 10 approximatif)
d2 Affiche la température de refoulement chauffage instantané en sortie de l'échangeur primaire
d3 Affiche la température instantanée en sortie de l'échangeur sanitaire
d4 Affiche la valeur configurée pour le set de chauffage
d5 Affiche la valeur configurée pour le set sanitaire

d6 Affiche la température ambiante extérieure (si la sonde externe est présente)
En cas de température en-dessous de zéro, la valeur affichée clignote

d7 Affiche la température de l'eau sanitaire en entrée (avec la présence d'une sonde d'entrée sanitaire)
d8 Température sonde de retour 

d9 Affiche la liste des cinq dernières anomalies
(pour faire défiler la liste, tourner le sélecteur de la température de chauffage (6))

2.7 EXTINCTION DE LA CHAUDIÈRE.
Pour l’arrêt total de la chaudière, la mettre en 
modalité « off », désactiver l'interrupteur unipo-
laire extérieur à la chaudière et fermer le robinet 
du gaz en amont de l'appareil. Ne pas laisser la 
chaudière inutilement activée quand elle n'est pas 
utilisée pendant de longues périodes.

2.8 RÉTABLISSEMENT PRESSION 
INSTALLATION DE CHAUFFAGE.

Contrôler périodiquement la pression de l'eau 
de l'installation.
L'aiguille du manomètre de la chaudière doit 
indiquer une valeur comprise entre 1 et 1,2 bar.
Si la pression est inférieure à 1 bar (installation 
froide), il faut effectuer le rétablissement avec le 
robinet situé sur la partie inférieure de la chau-
dière (Fig. 1-3).

N.B. : fermer le robinet après l'opération. 
Si la pression arrive à des valeurs proches de 3 
bars, il y a un risque d'intervention de la soupape 
de sécurité.

Dans ce cas, retirer de l'eau en purgeant l'air d'un 
radiateur? jusqu'à ce que la pression soit à 1 bar 
ou l'intervention d'une entreprise autorisée.

Si des baisses de pression devaient se produire 
fréquemment, souvent, demander l'intervention 
d'une entreprise habilitée, afin d'éliminer l'éven-
tuelle fuite de l'installation. 
 

2.9 VIDANGE DE L'INSTALLATION.
Pour accomplir l'opération de vidange de la chau-
dière, actionner le robinet de vidange spécifique 
de l'installation (Fig. 1-3).
Avant d'effectuer cette opération, s'assurer que le 
robinet de remplissage de l'installation soit fermé.

2.10 PROTECTION ANTIGEL.
La chaudière de série est équipée d'une fonction 
antigel qui allume automatiquement le brûleur 
quand la température descend en dessous des 
4°C (protection de série jusqu'à la température 
min. de -5°C). Toutes les informations relatives à 
la protection antigel sont reportées dans le parag. 
1.3. Afin de garantir l'intégrité de l'appareil et 
de l'installation thermosanitaire dans les zones 
où la température descend en dessous de zéro, 
nous conseillons de protéger l'installation de 
chauffage avec un liquide antigel et l'installation 
en chaudière du Kit Antigel Immergas. En cas 
d'inactivité prolongée (deuxième maison), nous 
conseillons en plus de :
- désactiver l'alimentation électrique ;
- vider complètement le circuit de chauffage et le 

circuit sanitaire de chaudière. Dans une instal-
lation destinée à être vidée fréquemment, il est 
indispensable que le remplissage soit effectué 
avec de l'eau bien traitée pour éliminer la dureté 
qui peut donner lieu à des incrustations de 
calcaire.

2.11 NETTOYAGE DU REVÊTEMENT.
Pour nettoyer l'enveloppe de la chaudière, utiliser 
des chiffons humides et du savon neutre. Ne pas 
utiliser de détergents abrasifs ou en poudre.

2.12 DÉSACTIVATION DÉFINITIVE.
Si l'on décide de désactiver définitivement la 
chaudière, faire exécuter ces opérations par une 
entreprise habilitée en s'assurant entre autre que 
les alimentations électriques, hydriques et du 
combustible soient désactivées.
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3 KOMBİNİN HİZMETE  
SOKULMASI  
(BAŞLANGIÇ KONTROLÜ)

Kombi cihazının devreye sokulması için gere-
kenler: 
- kullanımda olan hattaki gaz türü ile kombi 

cihazının ayarlanmış olduğu gaz türünün 
uyumlu olmasını kontrol ediniz;

- 230V-50Hz ağa bağlantı yapıldığını, L-N ku-
tuplarına riayet edildiğini ve toprak hattının 
bağlandığını kontrol ediniz;

- kalorifer tesisatında su dolu olduğundan emin 
olun, kombi üzerinde yer alan manometredeki 
basıncın 1÷1,2 bar arasında olmasını kontrol 
edin; 

- kombiyi yakınız ve sağlıklı ateşleme oluştuğun-
dan emin olunuz;

- kullanım suyu ve kalorifer fonksiyonlarında 
gaz ∆p değerlerini kontrol edin;

- gaz kesilmesi halinde güvenlik araçlarının 
devreye girip girmediğini ve ilgili müdahale 
sürelerini kontrol edin;

-  kombi girişinde yer alan ana şalterin müdaha-
lesini kontrol ediniz;

- emiş ve/veya tahliye terminallerinin tıkalı 
olmadığını kontrol edin;

- ayarlama cihazlarının müdahalelerini kontrol 
edin;

- gaz aktarım ayar düzeneklerini mühürleyiniz 
(ayarlarda değişiklik yapılması halinde);

- Sıcak kullanım suyu üretimini kontrol ediniz;
- hidrolik devrelerin sızdırmazlığı kontrol ediniz;
-  cihazın monte edildiği mekanda, gereksinim 

halinde, havalanma ve havalandırmayı kontrol 
ediniz.  

Bu kontrollerden bir tanesinin dahi olumsuz 
sonuç vermesi durumunda tesisatın kesinlikle 
çalıştırılmaması gerekmektedir.

3.1 HİDROLİK ŞEMA.

Açıklamalar: 
 1  -  Yoğuşma suyu tahliye sifonu
 2 - Kullanım suyu akış anahtarı
 3 - Akış sınırlayıcı
 4  -  Tesisat doldurma musluğu
 5 - Kullanma suyu sensörü
 6 - Gaz valfı
 7  -  Basınç alma çıkış gaz valfı (P3) 
 8  -  Venturi pozitif sinyal (P1)
 9  -  Venturi negatif sinyal (P2)
 10  -  Venturi hava/gaz toplayıcısı
 11  -  Fan
 12 - Gaz memesi
 13 - Alev denetleme elekrrotu
 14 - Baca gazı sensörü
 15 - Hava emiş borusu
 16 - Yoğuşma modülü
 17 -  Hava boşaltma manüel valfı
 18 - Eşanşör güvenlik ısı sigortası
 19 - Hava analiz deliği
 20  -  Gaz ∆p basınç alma noktası
 21 - Baca gazı analiz deliği
 22 - Atık gaz davlumbazı
 23 -  Güvenlik termostatı
 24 - Gidiş sensörü
 25 - Ateşleme elektrodu
 26 - Brülör
 27 - Yoğuşma modülü kapağı
 28 - Geri dönüş sensörü
 29 - Tesisat genleşme tankı
 30 - Hava alım musluğu 
 31 -  Kombi pompa
 32  -  Tesisat boşaltma musluğu
 33 - Tesisat presostatı
 34 - Üç yollu valf (tahrik sistemli)
 35 -  Kullanma suyu eşanjörü
 36 - By-pass
 37 -  3 bar güvenlik valfi

 G - Gaz beslemesi
 SC - Yoğuşma boşaltma
 AC - Sıcak kullanma suyu çıkışı
 AF - Kullanma suyu girişi
 R - Tesisat geri dönüş hattı
 M - Tesisat besleme hattı

IN
ST

A
LA

D
O

R
U

SU
A

R
IO

EN
CA

RG
AD

O 
DE

 M
AN

TE
NI

M
IE

NT
O

3 PUESTA EN SERVICIO  
DE LA CALDERA  
(CONTROL INICIAL)

Para la puesta en servicio de la caldera es ne-
cesario:
- comprobar que el gas utilizado coincida con el 

previsto para el funcionamiento de la caldera;
- comprobar que exista la conexión a una red de 

230V-50Hz y que se respete la polaridad L-N y 
la conexión de tierra;

- compruebe que la instalación de calefacción 
esté llena de agua, con el manómetro de la 
caldera indicando una presión igual a 1÷1,2 
bares; 

- encender la caldera y comprobar que el encen-
dido sea correcto;

- verificar los valores de ∆p gas en sanitario y en 
calentamiento;

- comprobar la intervención del dispositivo de 
seguridad en caso de falta de gas y el respectivo 
tiempo de intervención;

- comprobar el funcionamiento de los interrup-
tores generales situados en un tramo eléctrico 
anterior de la caldera y en la caldera;

- comprobar que los terminales de aspiración 
y/o descarga no estén obstruidos;

- controle el funcionamiento de los órganos de 
regulación;

- precintar los dispositivos de regulación del 
caudal de gas (si se cambian las regulaciones);

- controle la producción de agua caliente sanita-
ria;

- controlar la estanqueidad de los circuitos de 
agua;

- controlar la ventilación y/o aireación del local 
de instalación si se ha previsto.

Si al menos uno de los controles de seguridad 
resulta negativo, la instalación no debe ser puesta 
en funcionamiento.

3.1 ESQUEMA HIDRÁULICO.

Leyenda: 
 1 - Sifón de descarga de la condensación
 2 - Flujostato sanitario
 3 - Limitador de flujo
 4 - Grifo de llenado de la instalación
 5 - Sonda sanitaria
 6 - Válvula de gas
 7  - Toma de presión de salida de la válvu-

la del gas (P3)
 8  - Señal positiva venturi (P1)
 9  - Señal negativa venturi (P2)
 10 - Colector venturi aire/gas
 11  - Ventilador
 12 - Inyector de gas
 13 - Bujía de detección
 14  - Sonda de humos
 15  - Tubo de aspiración del aire
 16 - Módulo de condensación
 17  - Purgador manual
 18  - Termofusible de seguridad del inter-

cambiador
 19  - Depósito de análisis del aire
 20 - Toma de presión ∆p gas
 21  - Depósito de análisis de humos
 22 - Campana de humos
 23 - Termostato de seguridad
 24 - Sonda de ida
 25  - Bujía de encendido
 26  - Quemador
 27  - Tapa del módulo de condensación
 28 - Sonda de retorno
 29  - Vaso de expansión de la instalación
 30 - Purgador 
 31  - Circulador de la caldera
 32  - Grifo de vaciado de la instalación
 33 - Presostato de la instalación
 34 - Válvula de tres vías (motorizada)
 35 - Intercambiador sanitario
 36 - By-pass
 37 - Válvula de seguridad 3 bares

 G - Alimentación de gas
 SC - Descarga de la condensación
 AC  - Salida del agua caliente sanitaria
 AF  - Entrada del agua sanitaria
 R - Retorno de la instalación
 M - Impulsión de la instalación
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3 VKLJUČITEV KOTLA V 
OBRATOVANJE (ZAČETNI 
PREIZKUS)

Pred prvim zagonom kotla morate storiti nas-
lednje:
- preverite, ali uporabljeni plin ustreza tistemu, 

za katerega je kotel pripravljen;
- preverite, ali je kotel pravilno priključen na 

omrežje 230 V-50 Hz, ali je upoštevana pola-
riteta L-N in ali je izvedena ozemljitev; 

- preverite, ali je ogrevalna napeljava polna vode 
ter se prepričajte, ali kazalec na manometru 
prikazuje tlak 1-1,2 bara; 

-  vključite kotel in preverite, ali se pravilno 
prižge; 

-  preverite vrednosti ∆p plina pri pripravi sani-
tarne vode in pri ogrevanju;

-  preverite, ali se v primeru izpada plina sproži 
varnostni sistem in preverite čas, ki ga ta pot-
rebuje za sprožitev; 

-  preverite, ali se sproži glavno stikalo, ki se 
nahaja pred kotlom kotla in v kotlu;

-  prepričajte se, da dimniški zaključki za zajem 
zraka / odvod dimnih plinov niso zamašeni;

-  preverite, ali se sprožijo regulacijski elementi; 
-  zapečatite sisteme za nastavitev pretoka plina 

(v primeru spremembe nastavitev);
-  preverite proizvodnjo tople sanitarne vode; 
- preverite tesnjenje vodovodnih tokokrogov;

- preverite ventilacijo in/ali prezračevanje pros-
tora namestitve naprave, kjer je to predvideno.

Če je izid le enega od pregledov, povezanih z 
varnostjo, negativen, naprave ne smete zagnati.

3.1 HIDRAVLIČNA SHEMA. 

Legenda:
 1 - Sifon za odvod kondenza
 2 - Pretočno stikalo za sanitarno vodo 
 3 - Omejevalnik pretoka
 4 - Ventil za polnjenje sistema
 5 - Sonda za sistem za sanitarno vodo 
 6 - Plinski ventil 
 7 - Tlačni priključek na izhodu plinskega 

ventila (P3)
 8 - Pozitivni signal Venturijeve cevi (P1)
 9 - Negativni signal Venturijeve cevi (P2)
 10 - Zbiralnik Venturijeve cevi zrak/plin
 11 - Ventilator
 12 - Plinska šoba
 13 - Kontrolna elektroda
 14 - Sonda dimnih plinov
 15 - Cev za zajem zraka  
 16 - Kondenzacijski modul
 17 - Ročni odzračevalni ventil
 18 - Termična varovalka za zaščito izme-

njevalnika
 19 - Analizator zraka
 20 - Priključek Δp tlaka plina
 21 - Analizator dimnih plinov
 22 - Dimna komora 
 23 - Varnostni termostat 
 24 - Sonda na dovodu 
 25 - Vžigalna elektroda  
 26 - Gorilnik 
 27 - Pokrov kondenzacijskega modula
 28 - Sonda povratka 
 29 - Ekspanzijska posoda sistema 
 30 - Odzračevalni ventil 
 31 - Obtočna črpalka kotla 
 32 - Ventil za praznjenje sistema
 33 - Presostat sistema 
 34 - Tripotni ventil (motoriziran) 
 35 - Izmenjevalnik za sanitarno vodo 
 36 - Obvod 
 37 - Varnostni ventil 3 bare 

 G - Napajanje plina 
 SC - Odvod kondenzata
 AC - Izhod tople sanitarne vode 
 AF - Vhod sanitarne vode 
 R - Povratek sistema 
 M - Dovod sistema 
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3 UVEDENIE KOTLA  
DO PREVÁDZKY  
(POČIATOČNÁ  
KONTROLA)

Pri uvádzaní kotla do prevádzky je potrebné:
- skontrolovať, či použitý plyn zodpovedá tomu, 

pre ktorý je kotol určený;
- skontrolovať pripojenie k sieti 230V-50Hz, 

rešpektovanie správnosti polarity L-N a uzem-
nenie;

- skontrolovať, či je vykurovacie zariadenie napl-
nené vodou, preverením, či ručička manometra 
kotla ukazuje tlak medzi 1÷1,2 barmi; 

- zapnúť kotol a skontrolovať správnosť zapále-
nia;

- skontrolovať hodnoty ∆p plynu v úžitkovom a 
vykurovacom okruhu;

- skontrolovať, či bezpečnostné zariadenie pre 
prípad absencie plynu pracuje správne a dobu, 
za ktorú zasiahne;

 - skontrolovať zásah hlavného spínača umiest-
neného pred kotlom a v kotli;

- skontrolovať, či nasávacie a/alebo výfukové 
koncové kusy nie sú upchané;

- skontrolovať zásah regulačných prvkov;

- zaplombovať regulačné zariadenie prietoku 
plynu (pokiaľ by sa mali nastavenia zmeniť);

- skontrolovať produkciu teplej úžitkovej vody;
- skontrolovať tesnosť hydraulických okruhov;
- skontrolovať ventiláciu a/alebo vetranie v 

miestnosti, kde je nainštalovaný kotol.
Pokiaľ by výsledok čo len jednej kontroly súvisia-
cej s bezpečnosťou mal byť záporný, zariadenie 
nesmie byť uvedené do prevádzky.

3.1 HYDRAULICKÁ SCHÉMA.

Vysvetlivky:
 1 - Sifón odvodu kondenzácie
 2 - Prietokový spínač úžitkového okruhu
 3 - Obmedzovač toku
 4 - Plniaci kohútik zariadenia
 5 - Sonda úžitkového okruhu
 6 - Plynový ventil
 7 - Zásuvka tlaku výstupu plynového 

ventilu (P3)
 8 - Pozitívny Venturiho signál (P1)
 9 - Negatívny Venturiho signál P1
 10  - Kolektor Venturi vzduch/plyn
 11 - Ventilátor
 12 - Plynová tryska
 13 - Detekčná sviečka
 14 - Sonda spalín
 15 - Nasávacie potrubie vzduchu
 16 - Kondenzačný modul
 17 - Manuálny odvzdušňovací ventil
 18 - Tepelná bezpečnostná poistka  

výmenníka
 19 - Šachta pre analýzu vzduchu
 20 - Zásuvka tlaku Δp plynu
 21 - Šachta pre analýzu spalín
 22 - Odvádzač dymu
 23 - Bezpečnostný termostat
 24 - Nábehová sonda
 25 - Zapaľovacia sviečka
 26 - Horák
 27 - Kryt kondenzačného modulu
 28 - Sonda na spiatočke
 29 - Expanzná nádoba zariadenia
 30 - Odvzdušňovací ventil 
 31 - Obehové čerpadlo kotla
 32 - Vypúšťací kohútik zariadenia
 33 - Presostat zariadenia
 34 - Trojcestný ventil (motorizovaný)
 35 - Výmenník úžitkového okruhu
 36 - By-pass
 37 - Bezpečnostný ventil 3 bar

 G - Prívod plynu
 SC - Odvod kondenzátu
 AC - Výstup teplej úžitkovej vody
 AF - Vstup úžitkovej vody
 R - Spiatočka zariadenia
 M - Nábeh zariadenia 
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3 PUNEREA ÎN FUNCŢIUNE 
A CENTRALEI (VERIFICA-
REA INIŢIALĂ)

Pentru punerea în funcţiune a centralei trebuie 
să:
- verificaţi echivalenţa gazului utilizat cu cel 

pentru care este prevăzută centrala;
- verificați conectarea la o rețea de 230 V-50 Hz, 

respectarea polarității L-N şi împământarea;
- verificaţi ca instalaţia de încălzire să fie plină 

cu apă; controlaţi ca indicatorul manometrului 
centralei să indice o presiune de 1÷1,2 bar; 

- porniţi centrala şi verificaţi aprinderea corectă 
a acesteia;

- verificaţi valorile ∆p gaz în regim de funcțio-
nare apă caldă de consum şi încălzire;

- verificaţi intervenţia dispozitivului de protecție 
în cazul întreruperii alimentării cu gaz, precum 
şi timpul de intervenţie al acestuia;

- verificaţi intervenţia întreruptorului general 
amplasat în amonte de centrală şi în centrală;

- verificaţi ca terminalele de admisie şi/sau eva-
cuare să nu fie înfundate;

- verificaţi intervenţia dispozitivelor de reglare;
- sigilaţi dispozitivele de reglare a debitului 

gazului (dacă reglajele au fost modificate);
- verificaţi prepararea de apă caldă de consum;

- verificaţi etanşeitatea circuitelor hidraulice;
-  verificaţi ventilarea şi/sau aerisirea adecvată 

din spaţiul de instalare, unde este cazul.
Chiar dacă numai una dintre verificările privind 
siguranţa este negativă, instalaţia nu trebuie pusă 
în funcţiune.

3.1 SCHEMA HIDRAULICĂ.

Legendă:
 1 - Sifon evacuare condensat
 2 -    Debitmetru apă de consum
 3 - Limitator de debit
 4 - Robinet de umplere a instalaţiei
 5 - Sondă apă caldă de consum
 6 - Vană de gaz
 7 - Priză presiune ieșire vană gaz (P3)
 8 - Semnal pozitiv venturi (P1)
 9 - Semnal negativ venturi (P2)
 10 - Colector venturi aer/gaz
 11 - Ventilator
 12 - Duză de gaz
 13 - Electrod detecţie flacără
 14 - Sondă gaze de ardere
 15 - Conductă de admisie
 16 - Modul de condensare
 17 - Dezaerator manual
 18 - Siguranţă termică schimbător
 19 - Priză măsurare aer
 20 - Priză presiune ∆p gaz
 21 - Priză măsurare gaze de ardere
 22 - Captator gaze de ardere
 23 - Termostat siguranţă
 24 - Sondă tur
 25 - Electrod de aprindere
 26 - Arzător
 27 - Capac modul de condensare
 28 - Sondă retur
 29 - Vas de expansiune instalaţie
 30 - Dezaerator 
 31 - Pompă de circulaţie centrală
 32 - Robinet de golire a instalaţiei
 33 - Presostat instalaţie
 34 - Vană cu trei căi (motorizată)
 35 - Schimbător apă caldă de consum
 36 - By-pass
 37 - Supapă de siguranță 3 bar

 G - Alimentare cu gaz
 SC - Evacuare condensat
 AC - Ieșire apă caldă de consum
 AF - Intrare apă de consum
 R - Retur de la instalaţie
 M - Tur către instalaţie
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3 URUCHOMIENIE KOTŁA 
(KONTROLA  
POCZĄTKOWA)

Aby uruchomić kocioł, należy:
- sprawdzić odpowiedniość używanego gazu w 

stosunku do gazu, do którego przystosowany 
jest kocioł;

- sprawdzić podłączenie do sieci 230V-50Hz, 
uwzględnienie biegunowości L-N (faza-zero) 
i uziemienie;

- sprawdzić, czy instalacja ogrzewania jest pełna 
wody kontrolując, czy wskazówka manometru 
kotła wskazuje ciśnienie 1÷1,2 Bara. 

- włączyć kocioł i sprawdzić właściwy zapłon;

- sprawdzić wartości ∆p gazu w w.u. i c.o.;
- sprawdzić interwencję urządzenia bezpieczeń-

stwa w przypadku braku gazu i odpowiadający 
temu czas interwencji;

- sprawdzić interwencję przełącznika głównego 
umieszczonego przed kotłem i na kotle;

- sprawdzić, czy końcówki zasysania i/lub od-
prowadzania nie są zatkane;

- sprawdzić interwencję elementów regulacyj-
nych;

- zaplombować urządzenia regulacji natężenia 
przepływu gazu (gdyby zostały zmienione);

- sprawdzić wytwarzanie c.w.u.;

- sprawdzić szczelność obwodów hydraulicz-
nych;

- sprawdzić wentylację i/lub aerację lokalu insta-
lacji tak, jak przewidziano.

Jeśli tylko jedna z kontroli dotyczących bezpie-
czeństwa okazałaby się negatywna, instalacja nie 
może zostać uruchomiona.

3.1 SCHEMAT HYDRAULICZNY.

Opis:
 1 -  Syfon spustowy kondensatu
 2 - Fluksostat w.u.
 3 - Ogranicznik przepływu
 4 - Zawór kurkowy napełniania instalacji
 5 - Sonda w.u.
 6 - Zawór gazowy
 7  -  Pobór ciśnienia wyjścia zaworu gazowego (P3)
 8 - Sygnał pozytywny zwężki Venturiego (P1)
 9 - Sygnał negatywny zwężki Venturiego (P2)
 10  -  Zbiornik zwężki Venturiego powietrze/gaz
 11  -  Wentylator
 12 -  Dysza gazowa
 13  -  Elektroda kontroli
 14 - Sonda spalin
 15 - Rura wlotowa powietrza
 16 - Moduł kondensacyjny
 17 - Odpowietrznik ręczny
 18 - Termobezpiecznik bezpieczeństwa wymiennika
 19 - Studzienka analizatora powietrza
 20 - Pobór ciśnienia ∆p gazu
 21  -  Studzienka analizatora spalin
 22 - Okap dymu
 23 - Termostat bezpieczeństwa
 24 - Sonda wyjścia c.o.
 25 - Świeca zapłonowa
 26 - Palnik
 27 - Pokrywa modułu kondensacyjnego
 28  -  Sonda powrotu
 29 - Zbiornik wyrównawczy instalacji
 30 - Zawór odpowietrzający 
 31  -  Pompa obiegowa kotła
 32 - Zawór kurkowy opróżniania instalacji
 33  -  Presostat instalacji
 34 - Zawór trójdrożny (z napędem)
 35 - Wymiennik w.u.
 36 - By-pass
 37 - Zawór bezpieczeństwa 3 bary

 G - Zasilanie gazem
 SC  -  Odprowadzenie kondensatu
 AC  -  Wyjście c.w.u.
 AF  -  Wejście w.u.
 R  -  Dopływ instalacji
 M  -  Odpływ instalacji
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3 A KAZÁN ÜZEMBE  
HELYEZÉSE  
(KEZDETI ELLENŐRZÉS)

A kazán üzembe helyezéséhez:
- ellenőrizze, hogy a hálózati gáz megegyezik-e 

azzal a gázfajtával, amellyel a kazán működik;
- ellenőrizze a 230V-50Hz-es elektromos háló-

zatba való bekötést, az L-N polaritás betartását 
és a megfelelő földelést;

- a nyomásmérő segítségével ellenőrizze, hogy a 
fűtési rendszert feltöltötték-e (a nyomásmérő 
mutatójának 1÷1,2 bar között kell állnia); 

- kapcsolja be a kazánt, és ellenőrizze, hogy a 
begyújtás megfelelően végbement-e;

- Ellenőrizze a használati melegvíz és fűtési 
üzemmódban a gáz ∆p értékét;

- ellenőrizze, hogy a gázellátás hiányában bekap-
csol-e a biztonsági rendszer, és mennyi idő telik 
el a hibakijelzésig;

- ellenőrizze a kazán előtt és a kazánon elhelyezett 
főkapcsoló működését;

- ellenőrizze, hogy az égési levegő és/vagy égés-
termék végelemek nincsenek-e eltömődve;

- ellenőrizze a szabályozó berendezések műkö-
dését;

- plombálja a gázhozamot szabályozó eszközöket 
(ha változtatott a beállításon);

- ellenőrizze a használati melegvíz előállítását;
- ellenőrizze a csővezetékek szivárgásmentessé-

gét;
- ellenőrizze a telepítés helyének szellőztetését/

levegőellátását, ahol erre szükség van.
A fenti feltételek közül egy nem teljesül, a rend-
szer nem helyezhető üzembe.

3.1 HIDRAULIKAI SÉMA.

Jelmagyarázat:
 1 - Kondenzátum szifon
 2 - Használati melegvíz nyomáskapcsoló
 3 - Áramláskorlátozó
 4 - Töltőcsap
 5 - Használati melegvíz érzékelő
 6 - Gázszelep
 7 - Gázszelep kimeneti nyomásmérő pont 

(P3)
 8 - Venturi egység túlnyomás pontja (P1)
 9 - Venturi egység vákuum pontja (P2)
 10 - Venturi egység levegő/gáz
 11 - Ventilátor
 12 - Fúvóka
 13 - Lángőr elektródák
 14 - Égéstermék érzékelő
 15 - Égési levegő beszívó cső
 16 - Kondenzációs (kazántest) modul
 17 - Kézi légtelenítő szelep
 18 - Kazántest olvadó biztosítéka
 19 - Levegő oldali vizsgálónyílás
 20 - Nyomásmérő pont ∆p gáz
 21 - Füst oldali vizsgálónyílás
 22 - Égéstermék gyűjtő
 23 - Biztonsági határoló termosztát
 24 - Előremenő fűtővíz érzékelő
 25 - Gyújtótrafó
 26 - Égő
 27 - Kondenzációs modul (kazántest) fedele
 28 - Visszatérő fűtővíz érzékelő
 29 - Fűtési rendszer tágulási tartálya
 30 - Légtelenítő szelep 
 31 - Kazán keringető szivattyú
 32 - Rendszerürítő csap
 33 - Fűtési rendszer nyomáskapcsolója
 34 - Motoros váltószelep
 35 - Használati melegvíz hőcserélő
 36 - by-pass szelep
 37 - 3 bar-os biztonsági lefúvatószelep

 G - Gázcsatlakozás
 SC - Kondenzvíz elvezetés
 AC - Használati melegvíz csatlakozás
 AF - Használati hidegvíz csatlakozás
 R - Fűtési rendszer visszatérő csatlakozás
 M - Fűtési rendszer előremenő csatlakozás
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3 ΕΝΑΥΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΛΕΒΗΤΑ  
(ΑΡΧΙΚΗ ΕΠΑΛΗΘΕΥΣΗ)

Για τη θέση σε λειτουργία του λέβητα ενεργήστε 
ως εξής:
- βεβαιωθείτε ότι το αέριο που χρησιμοποιείται 

ανταποκρίνεται σε εκείνο για το οποίο έχει 
κατασκευαστεί ο λέβητας.

- ελέγξτε τη σύνδεση σε ένα δίκτυο των 
230V-50Hz, την τήρηση της πολικότητας L-N 
και τη γείωση.

- βεβαιωθείτε ότι η εγκατάσταση θέρμανσης 
είναι γεμάτη νερό ελέγχοντας το δείκτη του 
μανόμετρου του λέβητα που θα πρέπει να 
δείχνει τιμή μεταξύ 1÷1,2 bar. 

- ανάψτε το λέβητα και βεβαιωθείτε για τη 
σωστή έναυση.

- ελέγξτε τις τιμές του ∆p αερίου του νερού 
οικιακής χρήσης και της θέρμανσης.

- ελέγξτε τη λειτουργία της διάταξης ασφαλείας 
σε περίπτωση έλλειψης αερίου και τον αντί-
στοιχο χρόνο λειτουργίας.

- να ελέγξετε τη λειτουργία του γενικού διακό-
πτη που έχει τοποθετηθεί ανάντη του λέβητα 
και στο λέβητα.

- βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα τερματικά αναρρόφησης ή/ 
και εκκένωσης δεν έχουν φράξει.

- ελέγξτε τη λειτουργία των οργάνων ρύθμισης.
- σφραγίστε τις διατάξεις ρύθμισης της ροής 

αερίου (σε περίπτωση που οι ρυθμίσει έχουν 

τροποποιηθεί).
- ελέγξτε την παραγωγή ζεστού νερού οικιακής 

χρήσης.
- ελέγξτε τη στεγανοποίηση των υδραυλικών 

κυκλωμάτων.
- ελέγξτε τον εξαερισμό ή/και τον αερισμό του 

χώρου εγκατάστασης όπου προβλέπεται.
Αν και μόνο ένας από τους ελέγχους που αφο-
ρούν την ασφάλεια, είναι αρνητικός, η εγκα-
τάσταση δεν θα πρέπει να τεθεί σε λειτουργία.

3.1 ΥΔΡΑΥΛΙΚΟ ΔΙΑΓΡΑΜΜΑ.

Λεζάντα:
 1 - Σιφόνι αποστράγγισης συμπυκνώματος
 2 - Ροόμετρο νερού οικιακής χρήσης
 3 - Περιοριστής ροής
 4 - Κρουνός πλήρωσης της εγκατάστασης
 5 - Αισθητήρας νερού οικιακής χρήσης
 6 - Βαλβίδα αερίου
 7 - Λήψη πίεσης εξόδου βαλβίδας αερίου (P3)
 8 - Θετικό σήμα venturi (P1)
 9 - Αρνητικό σήμα venturi (P2)
 10 - Σωλήνας συλλογής venturi αέρα/αερίου
 11 - Ανεμιστήρας
 12  -  Ακροφύσιο αερίου
 13 - Λυχνία έναυσης
 14 - Αισθητήρας καπνών
 15 - Σωλήνας αναρρόφησης αέρα
 16 - Μονάδα συμπύκνωσης
 17 - Χειροκίνητη βαλβίδα εκτόνωσης αέρα
 18 - Θερμική ασφάλεια εναλλάκτη
 19 - Φρεάτιο συστήματος ανάλυσης αέρα.
 20 - Λήψη πίεσης ∆p αερίου
 21 - Φρεάτιο συστήματος ανάλυσης καπνών
 22 - Κάπα καπνών
 23 - Θερμοστάτης ασφαλείας
 24 - Αισθητήρας παροχής
 25 - Λυχνία έναυσης
 26 - Καυστήρας
 27 - Καπάκι μονάδας συμπύκνωσης
 28  -  Αισθητήρας επιστροφής
 29 - Δοχείο διαστολής της εγκατάστασης
 30 - Βαλβίδα εκτόνωσης αέρα 
 31 - Κυκλοφορητής λέβητα
 32 - Κρουνός εκκένωσης της εγκατάστασης
 33 - Πιεσοστάτης εγκατάστασης
 34 - Βαλβίδα τριών διόδων (με κινητήρα)
 35 - Εναλλάκτης νερού οικιακής χρήσης
 36 - Παράκαμψη
 37 - Βαλβίδα ασφαλείας 3 bar

 G - Τροφοδοσία αερίου
 SC - Εκκένωση συμπυκνώματος
 AC - Έξοδος ζεστού νερού οικιακής χρήσης
 AF - Είσοδος νερού οικιακής χρήσης
 R - Επιστροφή εγκατάστασης
 M - Ροή εγκατάστασης 
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3  BOILER COMMISSIONING 
(INITIAL CHECK)

To commission the boiler:
- make sure that the type of gas used corresponds 

to boiler settings;
- check connection to a 230V-50Hz power 

mains, correct L-N polarity and the earthing 
connection;

- make sure the central heating system is filled 
with water and that the pressure gauge indicates 
a pressure of 1-1.2 bar. 

- switch the boiler on and check correct ignition;
- check the ∆p gas values in domestic hot water 

and central heating modes;
- check activation of the safety device in the event 

of no gas, as well as the relative activation time;
- check the intervention of the main switch lo-

cated upstream of the boiler and in the boiler;
- check that the intake and/or exhaust terminals 

are not blocked;
- ensure activation of all adjustment devices;
- seal the gas flow rate regulation devices (if set-

tings are modified);
- check the production of domestic hot water;
- check sealing efficiency of water circuits;

- check ventilation and/or aeration of the instal-
lation room where provided.

If even only a single safety check offers a negative 
result, do not commission the system.

3.1 PLUMBING DIAGRAM.

Key:
 1 - Condensate drain trap
 2 - Domestic hot water flow switch
 3 - Flow limiter
 4 - System filling cock
 5 - Domestic hot water probe
 6 - Gas valve
 7 - Gas valve outlet pressure point (P3)
 8 - Venturi positive sign (P2)
 9 - Venturi negative sign (P2)
 10 - Air/gas Venturi manifold
 11 - Fan
 12 - Gas nozzle
 13 - Detection electrode
 14 - Flue probe
 15 - Air intake pipe
 16 - Condensation module
 17 - Manual air vent valve
 18 - Heat exchanger safety thermal fuse
 19 - Air sample point
 20 - ∆p gas pressure point
 21 - Flue sample point
 22 - Fumes hood
 23 - Safety thermostat
 24 - Flow probe
 25 - Ignition electrode
 26 - Burner
 27 - Condensation module cover
 28 - Return probe
 29 - System expansion vessel
 30 - Vent valve 
 31 - Boiler circulator pump
 32  -  System draining valve
 33 - System pressure switch
 34 - Three-way valve (motorised)
 35 - DHW heat exchanger
 36 - By-pass
 37 - 3 bar safety valve

 G - Gas supply
 SC - Condensate drain
 AC - Domestic hot water outlet
 AF - Domestic cold water inlet
 R - System return
 M - System flow
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3  UVEDENÍ KOTLE  
DO PROVOZU  
(PŘEDBĚŽNÁ KONTROLA)

Při uvádění kotle do provozu je nutné:
- zkontrolovat, zda použitý plyn a jeho vstupní 

tlak odpovídá tomu, pro který je kotel určen;
- zkontrolovat připojení k síti 230V-50Hz, re-

spektování správnosti polarity L-N a uzemnění;
- zkontrolovat, zda je vytápěcí systém naplněn 

vodou, podle ručičky tlakoměru, která má 
ukazovat tlak 1÷1,2 bar; 

- zapnout kotel a zkontrolovat správnost zapále-
ní;

- zkontrolovat hodnoty plynu ∆p v obou provoz-
ních režimech (TUV a TOPENÍ);

- zkontrolovat, zda bezpečnostní zařízení pro 
případ absence plynu pracuje správně a dobu, 
za kterou zasáhne;

- zkontrolovat zásah hlavního vypínače umístě-
ného před kotlem a v kotli;

- zkontrolovat, zda nasávací a výfukové koncové 
kusy nejsou ucpané;

- zkontrolovat zásah regulačních prvků;
- zaplombovat regulační zařízení průtoku plynu 

(pokud by se měla nastavení změnit);

- zkontrolovat režim ohřevu teplé užitkové vody;
- zkontrolovat těsnost hydraulických okruhů;
- zkontrolovat ventilaci a/nebo větrání v míst-

nosti, kde je kotel instalován, jestli je to třeba.
Pokud by výsledek byť jen jedné kontroly souvi-
sející s bezpečností měl být záporný, nesmí být 
zařízení uvedeno do provozu.

3.1 HYDRAULICKÉ SCHÉMA.

Vysvětlivky:
 1  - Sifon sběru kondenzátu
 2 - Spínač průtoku TUV
 3 - Omezovač průtoku
 4  - Plnící kohout kotle
 5 - NTC čidlo zásobníku TUV
 6 - Plynový ventil
 7 - Měřicí místo tlaku plynu (P3)
 8  - Kladný Venturiho signál (P1)
 9 - Záporný Venturiho signál (P2)
 10 - Kolektor Venturi vzduch/plyn
 11 - Ventilátor
 12 - Plynová tryska
 13  - Ionizační elektroda
 14  - NTC čidlo spalin
 15  - Nasávací vzduchové potrubí
 16 - Kondenzační modul
 17 - Manuální odvzdušňovací ventil
 18 - Tepelná bezpečnostní pojistka  

výměníku
 19 - Šachta pro analýzu spalovacího  

vzduchu
 20 - Měřicí místo tlaku plynu Δp
 21  - Jímka pro analýzu spalin
 22 - Sběrač spalin
 23 - Bezpečnostní termostat
 24 - NTC čidlo výstupu otopné vody
 25 - Zapalovací svíčka
 26 - Hořák
 27 - Kryt kondenzačního modulu
 28  - NTC čidlo zpátečky
 29 - Expanzní nádoba kotle
 30 - Odvzdušňovací ventil 
 31 - Oběhové čerpadlo kotle
 32  - Vypouštěcí kohout kotle
 33 - Pojistka tlaku kotle
 34 - Trojcestný ventil (motorický)
 35 - Užitkový výměník
 36 - Bypass
 37 - Pojistný ventil 3 bar

 G  - Přívod plynu
 SC - Odvod kondenzátu
 AC  - Výstup teplé užitkové vody
 AF  - Vstup studené vody
 R  - Zpátečka z otopné soustavy 
 M  - Výstup do otopné soustavy
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3 ПУСКАНЕ В  
ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ 
НА КОТЕЛА 
(НАЧАЛНА ПРОВЕРКА)

За пускането в експлоатация на котела е 
необходимо:
- проверете съответствието на използвания 

газ с този, за който е проектиран котелът;
- да проверите свързването към мрежа от 

230V-50Hz, спазването на полярността 
фаза-нула и свързването към заземяване;

- да проверите дали отоплителната инста-
лация е пълна с вода, проверявайки дали 
стрелката на манометъра на котела сочи 
налягане от 1÷1,2 bar; 

- запалете котела и проверете дали е запалил 
правилно;

- проверете стойностите на ∆p газ в режим 
битова вода и в режим отопление;

- да проверите включването на устройството 
за безопасност в случай на липса на газ и 
съответното време на намеса;

- да проверите включването на главния пре-
късвач, разположен непосредствено преди 
котела и в котела;

- да проверите дали накрайниците на ди-
мо-въздушния комплект не са запушени;

- да проверите включването на частите за 
регулиране;

- да пломбирате устройството за регулиране 
на дебита газ (ако регулиранията бъдат 

променени);
- да проверите производството на битова 

гореща вода;
- да проверите плътността на хидравличните 

вериги;
- да проверите вентилацията и/или про-

ветряването на помещението, в което е 
монтиран уредът, ако са предвидени.

Ако дори и само една от проверките по 
безопасността даде отрицателен резултат, 
инсталацията не трябва да бъде пускана в 
експлоатация.

3.1 ХИДРАВЛИЧНА СХЕМА.

Легенда:
 1 - Кондензен сифон
 2 - Флусостат за битова вода
 3 - Лимитатор
 4 - Кран за напълване на инсталацията
 5 - Сонда за битова вода
 6 - Газов вентил
 7 - Пробка за налягане на изхода на 

газовия вентил (P3)
 8 - Положителен сигнал Вентури (P1)
 9 - Отрицателен сигнал Вентури (P2)
 10 - Колектор Вентури въздух/газ
 11 - Вентилатор
 12 - Дюза за газ
 13 - Детекторен електрод
 14 - Сонда димоотвеждане
 15 - Тръба за приток на въздух
 16 - Кондензен модул
 17 - Ръчен обезвъздушител
 18 - Термoпредпазител за защита на 

топлообменника
 19 - Пробка за анализ на въздуха
 20 - Пробка за налягане Δp газ
 21 - Пробка за анализ на дима
 22 - Аспирационна шапка за димните 

газове
 23 - Предпазен термостат
 24 - Сонда подаване
 25 - Запалителен електрод
 26 - Горелка
 27 - Капак на кондензния модул
 28 - Сонда връщане
 29 - Разширителен съд на инсталацията
 30 - Обезвъздушителен клапан 
 31 - Циркулационна помпа на котела
 32 - Кранче за източване на  

инсталацията
 33 - Пресостат на инсталацията
 34 - Трипътен мотор-вентил
 35 - Топлообменник битова вода
 36 - Байпас
 37 - Предпазен клапан 3 bar

 G - Захранване с газ
 SC - Дрениране на конденза
 AC - Изход на битова гореща вода
 AF - Вход на битова вода
 R - Връщане от инсталация
 M - Подаване към инсталация
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3 INWERKINGSTELLING 
VAN DE KETEL  
(INITIËLE CONTROLE)

Om de ketel in werking te stellen dient het vol-
gende te gebeuren:
- controleren of het gebruikte gas overeenkomt 

met het gas waarvoor de ketel voorzien is;
- de aansluiting op een net van 230V-50Hz, de 

juiste polariteit L-N en de aardingsaansluiting 
controleren;

- controleren of de verwarmingsinstallatie met 
water is gevuld, door na te gaan of het wijzertje 
van de manometer op de ketel een druk aan-
geeft van 1÷1,2 bar; 

- de ketel aanzetten en nagaan of de ontsteking 
correct gebeurt;

- de waarden ∆p gas bij sanitair en bij verwar-
ming controleren;

- controleren of de veiligheidsvoorziening in 
werking treedt wanneer er geen gas is en de 
betreffende interventietijd;

- de interventie controleren van de hoofdscha-
kelaar die op de ketel zit en voorgeschakeld is;

- controleren of de eindstukken voor aanzuigen 
en/of afvoer niet verstopt zijn;

- de interventie van de regelelementen controle-
ren;

- de voorzieningen voor regeling van het gas-
debiet verzegelen (wanneer de afstellingen 

veranderd worden);
- de productie van sanitair warm water contro-

leren;
- de dichtheid van de hydraulische circuits con-

troleren;
- de ventilatie en/of de verluchting van het in-

stallatielokaal nagaan waar voorzien.
Als één van deze controles die noodzakelijk zijn 
voor de veiligheid negatief is, mag de installatie 
niet in werking worden gesteld.

3.1 HYDRAULISCH SCHEMA.

Verklarende lijst:
 1 - Sifon voor condensafvoer
 2 - Debietschakelaar sanitair
 3 - Debietbegrenzer
 4 - Kraan voor het vullen van de  

installatie
 5 - Sonde sanitair
 6 - Gasklep
 7 - Aansluiting druk uitgang gasklep (P3)
 8 - Positief signaal venturi (P1)
 9 - Negatief signaal venturi (P2)
 10 - Collector venturi lucht/gas
 11 - Ventilator
 12 - Gasstraalpijp
 13 - Bougie voor detectie
 14 - Sonde rookgassen
 15 - Luchtaanzuigbuis
 16 - Condensatiemodule
 17 - Manuele ontluchtingsklep
 18 - Thermozekering beveiliging  

warmtewisselaar
 19 - Schacht luchtanalysator
 20 - Aansluiting druk ΔP gas
 21 - Schacht rookgasanalysator
 22 - Kap rookgassen
 23 - Veiligheidsthermostaat
 24 - Sonde aanvoer
 25 - Bougie voor ontsteking
 26 - Brander
 27 - Afdekking condensatiemodule
 28 - Sonde terugkeer
 29 - Expansievat installatie
 30 - Ontluchtingsklep 
 31 - circulatiepomp ketel
 32 - Kraan om de installatie leeg te maken
 33 - Drukregelaar installatie
 34 - Driewegklep (geautomatiseerd)
 35 - Warmtewisselaar sanitair
 36 - By-pass
 37 - Beveiligingsklep 3 bar

 G - Gasaansluiting
 SC - Afvoer condens
 AC - Uitgang sanitair warm water
 AF - Ingang sanitair water
 R - Terugkeer installatie
 M - Aanvoer installatie

G W/C K/FS R PG W/C K/FS R P
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3   MISE EN SERVICE  
DE LA CHAUDIÈRE  
(VÉRIFICATION INITIALE)

Pour la mise en service de la chaudière, il faut :
- vérifier la correspondance du gaz utilisé avec 

celui pour lequel la chaudière est prévue ;
- vérifier le raccordement à un réseau à 230 

V - 50 Hz, le respect de la polarité L-N et le 
branchement à la terre ;

- vérifier que l'installation de chauffage soit 
pleine d'eau, en contrôlant que l'aiguille du ma-
nomètre de la chaudière indique une pression 
de 1÷1,2 bar ; 

- allumer la chaudière et vérifier le démarrage 
correct ;

- vérifier les valeurs de ∆p gaz en sanitaire et en 
chauffage ;

- vérifier l'intervention du dispositif de sécurité 
en cas d'absence de gaz et le temps correspon-
dant d'intervention ;

- vérifier l'intervention de l'interrupteur géné-
ral situé en amont de la chaudière et dans la 
chaudière ;

- vérifier que les terminaux d'aspiration et/ou 
d'évacuation ne soient pas obstrués ;

- vérifier l'intervention des organes de réglage ;
- sceller les dispositifs de réglage du débit de gaz 

(si les réglages ont changé) ;

- vérifier la production de l'eau chaude sanitaire ;
- vérifier l'étanchéité des circuits hydrauliques ;
- vérifier la ventilation et/ou l'aération du local 

d'installation si c'est prévu.
Si un seul des contrôles inhérents à la sécurité 
résulte négatif, l'installation ne doit pas être mise 
en fonction.

3.1 SCHÉMA HYDRAULIQUE.

Légende :
 1 - Siphon évacuation condensation
 2 - Fluxostat sanitaire
 3 - Limiteur de flux
 4 - Robinet de remplissage installation
 5 - Sonde sanitaire
 6 - Soupape de gaz
 7 - Prise pression sortie soupape gaz (P3)
 8 - Signal positif venturi (P1)
 9 - Signal négatif venturi (P2)
 10 - Collecteur venturi air/gaz
 11 - Ventilateur
 12 - Gicleur de gaz
 13 - Électrode d'allumage
 14 - Sonde fumées
 15 - Tuyau d'aspiration de l'air
 16 - Module à condensation
 17 - Soupape purge d'air manuelle
 18 - Thermofusible sécurité de l'échangeur
 19 - Réservoir analyseur d'air
 20 - Prise pression Δp gaz
 21 - Réservoir analyseur des fumées
 22 - Hotte des fumées
 23 - Thermostat de sécurité
 24 - Sonde refoulement
 25 - Bougie d'allumage
 26 - Brûleur
 27 - Couvercle du module à condensation
 28 - Sonde retour
 29 - Vase d'expansion installation
 30 - Soupape purge d'air 
 31 - Circulateur chaudière
 32 - Robinet de vidange installation
 33 - Pressostat d'installation
 34 - Soupape 3 voies (motorisée)
 35 - Échangeur sanitaire
 36 - By-pass
 37 - Soupape de sécurité 3 bar

 G - Alimentation du gaz
 SC - Évacuation condensation
 AC - Sortie de l'eau chaude sanitaire
 AF - Entrée eau froide sanitaire
 R - Retour installation
 M - Refoulement installation

G W/C K/FS R P
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3.2 ELEKTRİK ŞEMASI.

 R6 -  Isıtma sıcaklığı trimmer 
 S2 - Fonksiyon selektörü
 S3 - Reset düğmesi
 S4 -  Kullanma suyu akış şalteri
 S5 - Tesisat basınç şalteri
 S20 - Oda termostatı (opsiyonel)
 S31 - On / Stand-by / Off düğmesi
 S33 - Bilgi düğmesi
 T2 - Kombi kartı transformatörü
 X40 - Oda termostatı köprüsü
 Y1 - Gaz valfi

 1 - Güç besleme 230 Vac 50 Hz
 2 - Durum sinyali
 3 - NOT: Kullanıcı arabirimi kombi kartının 

kaynaklı tarafında yer alır
 4 - Düşük sıcaklık emniyet termostatı bağlantı 

köprüsü

Açıklamalar: 
 B1 - Gidiş sensörü
 B2  –  Kullanma suyu sensörü
 B4  -  Dış hava sıcaklık sensörü (opsiyonel)
 B5 - Geri dönüş sensörü
 B9 - Kullanma suyu girişi sensörü (optionall)
 B10 - Baca gazı sensörü
 CARV2 - Amico Uzaktan KumandaV2 (opsiyonel)
 E1  -  Ateşleme elektrodu
 E2 - Alev denetleme elektrodu
 E4 - Güvenlik termostatı
 E13  -  Eşanşör güvenlik ısı sigortası
 G2 - Ateşleyici
 M1 -  Kombi pompası
 M20 -  Fan
 M30 -  Üç yollu valf
 R5 -  Sıhhi sıcaklık trimmer 

Amico Uzaktan KumandaV2: kombi, 41 ve 44 
numaralı slotlarının x40 köprüsü kaldırılarak 
ve kutuplara dikkat edilerek bağlanacağı Ami-
co Uzaktan KumandaV2 (CARV2) kullanımına 
uygundur.

Ortam termostatı ON-OFF: kombi, 40 ve 41 
numaralı slotlarına, X40 köprüsü kaldırılarak ve 
kutuplara dikkat edilerek Oda Termostatı (S20) 
bağlantısına uygundur.

X5 ileticisi röle kartına bağlanmak için kullanılır.

X6 ileticisi kişisel bilgisayara bağlanmak için 
kullanılır.

X8 konektörü software güncelleştirme işlemleri 
için kullanılır.

3.3 MUHTEMEL ARIZA DURUMLARI 
VE NEDENLERİ.

NOT: bakım işlemleri uzman bir firma (örne-
ğin Yetkili Teknik Destek Servisi) tarafından 
yapılmalıdır.

-  Gaz kokusu. Gaz devresinde yer alan boru-
lardaki kaçaklardan kaynaklanır. Gaz sürücü 
devrelerinin bağlantılarının kontrol edilmesi 
gereklidir.

- Tekrarlayan ateşleme engelleri. Gaz olmama-
sından kaynaklanabilir, basınç olduğundan 
emin olunuz, ve gaz yolu musluğunun açık 
olmasını kontrol edin. Gaz valfının ayarı doğru 
yapılmamış, gaz valfının doğru dara ayarını 
sağlayın.

- Yanma istikrarlı değil yada gürültü var. Ne-
deni: kirli brülör, hatalı yanma parametreleri, 
emiş-boşaltma terminalleri doğru şekilde mon-
te edilmemiş. Yukarıda belirtilen parçaların 
temizliğinin yapılması, terminallerin doğru 
montajlarının kontrol edilmesi, gaz valfının 
(kalibrasyon Off-Set) doğru dara ayarının 
yapılması ve duman içerisinde doğru oranda 
CO2 bulunması.

- Emniyet termostatının çok sık devreye girmesi. 
Kombide su eksikliğinden, tesisatta yetersiz 
su devirdaiminden veya bloke olmuş sirküla-
törden kaynaklanabilir. Manometreyi kontrol 
ederek kombideki su basıncının sabit değer 
aralığında olduğundan emin olun. Radyatör 
valflarının tümünün kapalı olmamasını ve 
sirkülasyon motorunun çalıştığını kontrol edin.

- Sifon tıkalı. İçerisindeki pislik veya yanıcı mad-
de birikimlerinden kaynaklanabilir. Yoğuşma 
suyu geçişini tıkayabilecek artık maddeler ol-

madığını tahliye kapağı aracılığı ile denetleyin.
- Eşanjör tıkalı. Sifon tıkanıklığı sonucunda 

oluşabilir. Yoğuşma suyu geçişini tıkayabile-
cek artık maddeler olmadığını tahliye kapağı 
aracılığı ile denetleyin.

-  Tesisat içerisinde hava olmasından kaynakla-
nan gürültü Hava tahliye valf başlığının açık 
olduğunu kontrol edin (Şek. 1-31). Kombi ve 
genleşme tankındaki tesisat basıncının yeterli 
değerler içerisinde olduğunu kontrol ediniz. 
Genleşme tankının ön dolum değeri 1,0 bar ve 
tesisat basınç değerinin de 1 ile 1,2 bar arasında 
olması gerekmektedir.

- Buğu yoğuşma suyu modülü içerisinde hava 
olmasından kaynaklanan gürültüler. Manüel 
hava boşaltma musluğunu kullanınız (Şek. 
1-31) buğu yoğunlaşma modülü içerisinde 
mevcut muhtemel havayı önlemek için. İşle-
mi tamamlandığında manüel hava boşaltma 
musluğunu kapatın.

 5 - Geri dönüş sondası konfigürasyon köprüsü
 6 - Kahverengi
 7 - Siyah (sağlıklı)
 8 - Mavi
 9 - Gri
 10 - Siyah
 11 - Beyaz
 12 - Pembe
 13 - Kırmızı
 14 - Turuncu
 15 - Yeşil
 16 - Kahverengi (ısıtma)
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3.2 ESQUEMA ELÉCTRICO.

 R5 - Trimmer de temperatura sanitario
 R6 - Trimmer temperatura calefacción
 S2 - Selector funcionamiento
 S3 - Botón reset bloqueo
 S4 - Flujostato sanitario
 S5 - Presostato de la instalación
 S20  - Termostato ambiente (opcional)
 S31 - Botón On / Stand-by / Off
 S33 - Botón de información
 T2 - Transformador tarjeta caldera
X40 - Puente termostato ambiente
 Y1  - Válvula de gas

 1 - Alimentación 230 Vac 50 Hz
 2 - Señal de estado
 3 - Nota: la interfaz de usuario se encuen-

tra en el lado de las soldaduras de la 
tarjeta de la caldera

Leyenda: 
 B1 - Sonda de impulsión
 B2 - Sonda sanitaria
 B4  - Sonda externa (opcional)
 B5 - Sonda de retorno
 B9  Sonda de entrada sanitaria (opcional)
 B10 - Sonda de humos
 CARV2 - Mando Amigo Remoto V2 (opcional)
 E1 - Bujías de encendido
 E2 - Bujía de detección
 E4 - Termostato de seguridad
 E13 - Termofusible de seguridad 
   del intercambiador
 G2 - Encendedor
 M1 - Circulador de la caldera
 M20 - Ventilador
 M30 - Válvula de tres vías

Comando Amigo RemotoV2: la caldera está pre-
parada para la aplicación del Comando Amigo 
Remoto V2 (CARV2), que debe conectarse a los 
bornes 41 y 44 de la regleta de bornes respetando 
la polaridad y eliminando el puente X40.

Termostato ambiente ON-OFF: la caldera está 
preparada para la aplicación del Termostato 
Ambiente (S20), que debe conectarse a los bor-
nes 40 y 41 de la regleta de bornes eliminando 
el puente X40.

El conector X5 se puede utilizar para la conexión 
de la tarjeta relé.

El conector X6 se utiliza para la conexión con 
el ordenador.

El conector X8 se utiliza para las operaciones de 
actualización de software.

3.3 POSIBLES PROBLEMAS Y SUS 
CAUSAS.

Nota: las operaciones de mantenimiento debe 
realizarlas una empresa habilitada (por ejemplo, 
el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica autorizado).

- Olor a gas. Debido a pérdidas de las tuberías 
en el circuito de gas. Es necesario controlar la 

estanqueidad del circuito de transporte de gas.
- Bloqueos de encendido repetidos. Puede de-

berse a la ausencia de gas. Controle que haya 
presión en la red y que la llave de entrada de 
gas esté abierta. Regulación incorrecta de la 
válvula de gas, controle que la calibración de 
la válvula de gas sea correcta.

- Combustión irregular o fenómenos de ruido. 
Puede ser debido a: quemador sucio, paráme-
tros de combustión incorrectos, terminal de 
aspiración-descarga no instalado incorrec-
tamente. Limpie los componentes indicados 
anteriormente, controle que la instalación del 
terminal, la calibración de la válvula del gas 
(calibrado Off-Set) y el porcentaje de CO2 en 
los humos sean correctos.

- Disparos frecuentes del termostato de segu-
ridad por sobretemperatura. Puede deberse a 
falta de agua en la caldera, a poca circulación de 
agua en la instalación, o a que el circulador está 
bloqueado. Controle con el manómetro que la 
presión de la instalación se mantenga dentro 
de los límites establecidos. Comprobar que los 
grifos de los radiadores no estén todos cerrados 
y que el circulador funcione correctamente.

- Sifón obstruido. Puede deberse a depósitos 

de suciedad o productos de la combustión 
en su interior. Controlar, mediante el tapón 
de descarga del condensado, que no hayan 
residuos de materiales que obstruyan el pasaje 
del condensado.

- Intercambiador obstruido. Puede ser una 
consecuencia de la obstrucción del sifón. 
Controlar, mediante el tapón de descarga del 
condensado, que no hayan residuos de mate-
riales que obstruyan el pasaje del condensado.

- Ruidos debidos a la presencia de aire dentro 
de la instalación. Comprobar que la caperuza 
del purgador de aire se abre bien (Fig. 1-31). 
Controle que la presión de la instalación y de la 
precarga del vaso de expansión esté dentro de 
los límites preestablecidos. El valor de precarga 
del vaso de expansión debe ser igual a 1,0 bar, 
y el valor de la presión de la instalación debe 
estar entre 1 y 1,2 bar.

- Ruidos debidos a la presencia de aire dentro 
del módulo de condensación. Use el purgador 
manual (Fig. 1-31) para eliminar el aire que 
puede haber dentro del módulo de conden-
sación. Cuando haya realizado esta operación 
vuelva a cerrar el purgador manual.

 4 - Puente de conexión termostato de 
seguridad por baja temperatura

 5 - Puente de configuración de función de 
la sonda de retorno

 6 - Marrón
 7 - Negro (sanitario)
 8 - Azul
 9 - Gris
 10 - Negro
 11 - Blanco
 12 - Rosa
 13 - Rojo
 14 - Naranja
 15 - Verde
 16 - Marrón (calefacción)
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3.2 ELEKTRIČNA SHEMA. 

 M20 - Ventilator 
 M30 - Tripotni ventil 
 R5 - Trimer temperatura sanitarne vode
 R6 - Trimer temperatura ogrevanja
 S2 - Vklopno izbirno stikalo 
 S3 - Gumb za reset bloka 
 S4 - Pretočno stikalo za sanitarno vodo 
 S5 - Presostat sistema 
 S20 - Sobni termostat (izbirno) 
 S31 - Gumb On / Stand-by / Off
 S33 - Gumb info
 T2 - Transformator za kartico kotla
X40 - Mostiček okoljskega termostata 
 Y1 - Plinski ventil 

 1 - Napajanje 230 Vac 50 Hz
 2 - Signal stanja

Legenda:
 B1 - Sonda na dovodu 
 B2 - Sonda za sistem za sanitarno vodo 
 B4 - Zunanje tipalo (opcija)
 B5 - Sonda povratka  
 B2 -  Sonda za vhodu v sistem za sanitarno 

vodo (opcijsko)
 B10 - Sonda dimnih plinov
 CARV2 -  Comando Amico RemotoV2 (daljinski 

upravljalnik) (po izbiri)
 E1 - Vžigalne elektrode
 E2 - Kontrolna elektroda 
 E4 - Varnostni termostat 
 E13 -  Termična varovalka za zaščito izme-

njevalnika
 G2 - Vžigalnik
 M1 - Obtočna črpalka kotla 

Daljinski upravljalnik V2: kotel je predviden za 
uporabo Daljinskega upravljalnika V2(CARV2), 
ki mora biti povezan s priključkoma 41 in 44 
ter upoštevati polarnost, hkrati pa izvzeti mo-
stiček X40.

Termostat za okolje ON-OFF: kotel je predviden 
za uporabo termostata za okolje (S20), ki mora 
biti povezan s priključkoma 40 in 41 na priključni 
plošči, hkrati pa izvzeti mostiček X40.

Priključek X5 služi za povezavo z relejno kartico.

Priključek X6 služi za povezavo z osebnim 
računalnikom.

Priključek X8 služi za posodabljanje programske 
opreme.

3.3 POJAV IN ODPRAVLJANJE NAPAK. 
OPOMBA: vzdrževalne posege zaupajte uspo-
sobljenemu tehniku (na primer pooblaščeni 
servisni službi).

- Vonj po plinu. Do tega pride zaradi puščanja 
iz cevi plinskega tokokroga. Preveriti je treba 
tesnjenje napeljave za dovajanje plina.

- Ponavljajoče se blokiranje vžiga. Do tega lahko 
pride zaradi odsotnosti plina; preverite tlak v 

omrećju in se prepričajte, ali je ventil za dovaja-
nje plina odprt. Nepravilna nastavitev plinskega 
ventila; preverite, ali je plinski ventil pravilno 
umerjen.

- Nepravilno zgorevanje ali nenavaden hrup. 
Lahko ga povzroči: umazan gorilnik, nepra-
vilni parametri zgorevanja, cevovod za zajem 
zraka-odvod dimnih plinov nepravilno name-
ščen. Očistite zgoraj navedene sestavne dele, 
preverite, ali je cevovod pravilno nameščen, 
preverite, ali je plinski ventil pravilno umerjen 
(umeritev Off-set) in ali je delež CO2 v dimnih 
plinih pravilen.

- Pogoste sprožitve varnostnega termostata 
zaradi prekomerne temperature. Lahko so pos-
ledica pomanjkanja vode v kotlu, nezadostnega 
obtoka vode v sistemu ali blokiranja obtočne 
črpalke. Na manometru preverite, ali je tlak 
napeljave znotraj določenih mejnih vrednosti. 
Prepričajte se, da niso vsi ventili radiatorjev 
zaprti in preverite, ali obtočna črpalka deluje.

- Sifon zamašen. Lahko je posledica kopičenja 
nečistoče ali produktov zgorevanja v njegovi 
notranjosti. S pomočjo čepa za odvod kon-
denzata se prepričajte, da ni prisotnih ostankov 
materiala, ki preprečujejo prehod kondenzata. 

- Ovira na izmenjevalniku. Lahko je posledica 
zamašitve sifona. S pomočjo čepa za odvod 
kondenzata se prepričajte, da ni prisotnih 
ostankov materiala, ki preprečujejo prehod 
kondenzata.

- Zvoki, ki so posledica prisotnosti zraka v na-
peljavi. Preverite, ali je kapica odzračevalnega 
ventila odprta (Sl. 1-31). Preverite, ali sta tlak 
v sistemu in predtlak v raztezni posodi znotraj 
preddoločenih mejnih vrednosti. Vrednost 
predtlaka raztezne posode mora znašati 1,0 
bar, vrednost tlaka v sistemu pa se mora gibati 
med 1 in 1,2 bara.

- Zvoki (šumi), ki nastanejo zaradi prisotnosti 
zraka v kondenzacijskem modulu. Uporabite 
ventil za ročno odzračevanje (Sl. 1-31), da bi 
odstranili morebiten zrak, prisoten znotraj 
kondenzacijskega modula. Ko je poseg izvršen, 
zaprite ročni ventil za odzračevanje.

 3 - OPOMBA: uporabniški vmesnik se 
nahaja na zvarjeni strani kartice kotla

 4 - Mostiček za povezavo termostata za 
zaščito pred nizko temperaturo

 5 - Moštiček za nastavitve funkcij sonde 
povratka

 6 - Rjava 
 7 - Črna (sanitarna voda)
 8 - Modra 
 9 - Siva 
 10 - Črna 
 11 - Bela 
 12 - Rožnata
 13 - Rdeča 
 14 - Oranžna
 15 - Zelena 
 16 - Rjava (segrevanje)
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3.2 ELEKTRICKÁ SCHÉMA.

 M20 - Ventilátor
 M30 - Trojcestný ventil
 R5 - Trimer TÚV
 R6 - Trimer teploty vykurovania
 S2 - Volič prevádzkového režimu
 S3 - Tlačidlo na reset zablokovania
 S4 - Prietokový spínač úžitkového okruhu
 S5 - Presostat vykurovania
 S20  - Izbový termostat  

(voliteľné príslušenstvo)
 S31 - Tlačidlo On / Stand-by / Off
 S33 - Tlačidlo info
 T2 - Transformátor dosky kotla
X40 - Mostík izbového termostatu
 Y1 - Plynový ventil

 1 - Napájanie 230 Vac 50 Hz
 2 - Signál stavu

Vysvetlivky:
 B1 - Nábehová sonda
 B2 - Sonda úžitkového okruhu
 B4 - Externá sonda (voliteľné príslušenstvo)
 B5 - Sonda spiatočky
 B2 - Sonda na vstupe úžitkovej vody  

 (voliteľné príslušenstvo)
 B10 - Sonda spalín
 CARV2 - Modulačný regulátor CarV2  

 (voliteľné príslušenstvo)
 E1 - Zapaľovacie elektródy
 E2 - Detekčná sviečka
 E4 - Bezpečnostný termostat
 E13 - Tepelná bezpečnostná poistka  

 výmenníka
 G2 - Zapaľovač
 M1 - Obehové čerpadlo kotla

Modulačný regulátor CarV2: kotol je pripravený 
pre inštaláciu Modulačného regulátora Car V2 
(CARV2) , ktorý musí byť pripojený ku svorkám 
41 a 44 s rešpektovaním poilarity a odstránením 
mostíka X40.

Izbový termostat ON-OFF: kotol je pripravený 
pre inštaláciu izbového termostatu (S20), ktorý 
musí byť pripojený ku svorkám 40 a 41 odstrá-
nením mostíka X40.

Konektor X5 sa používa pre zapojenie k doske 
relé.

Konektor X6 slúži pre zapojenie na osobný 
počítač.

Konektor X8 je používaný pre operácie aktuali-
zácie softwaru.

3.3 EVENTUÁLNE ŤAŽKOSTI A ICH 
PRÍČINY.

POZN.: zásahy spojené s údržbou musia byť vy-
konané kvalifikovanou firmou (napr. Strediskom 
Technickej Asistencie Immergas).

- Zápach plynu. Je spôsobený únikmi z potrubí 
plynového okruhu. Je treba skontrolovať tes-
nosť prívodného plynového okruhu.

- Opakované zablokovania zapnutia. Môžu byť 
spôsobené neprítomnosťou plynu, skontrolo-
vať, či je prítomný tlak v sieti a či je prívodný 
plynový kohútik otvorený. Regulácia plynového 
ventilu nie je správna, skontrolujte správne 
nastavenie plynového ventilu.

- Nepravidelné spaľovanie alebo hlučnosť za-
riadenia. Môže byť spôsobené: znečistením 
horáka, nesprávnymi parametrami spaľovania, 
nesprávne nainštalovaným koncovým dielom 
nasávania-výfuku. Vyčistite vyššie menované 
komponenty, skontrolujte správne nainštalo-
vanie koncového dielu, skontrolujte správne 
nastavenie plynového ventilu (nastavenie Off-
Set) a správne percento CO2v spalinách.

- Časté zásahy bezpečnostného termostatu 
nadmernej teploty. Môže závisieť od nedo-
statku vody v kotli, od nízkeho obehu vody 
vo vykurovaní alebo od zablokovaného obe-
hového čerpadla. Skontrolujte na manometri, 
či je tlak vykurovania v zhode s uvedenými 
limitmi. Skontrolujte, či nie sú všetky ventily na 
radiátoroch uzatvorené a či obehové čerpadlo 
funguje.

- Upchatý sifón Môže k tomu dôjsť v dôsledku 
nánosu nečistôt alebo produktov spaľovania v 

jeho vnútri. Pomocou vypúšťacieho uzávera na 
odvod kondenzácie skontrolujte, či sa v ňom 
nenachádzajú zvyšky materiálu, ktorý by mohol 
brániť prechodu kondenzácie.

- Upchatý výmenník Môže sa jednať o následok 
upchatého sifónu. Pomocou vypúšťacieho 
uzávera na odvod kondenzácie skontrolujte, 
či sa v ňom nenachádzajú zvyšky materiálu, 
ktorý by mohol brániť prechodu kondenzácie.

- Hlučnosť v dôsledku prítomnosti vzduchu vo 
vnútri zariadenia. Skontrolujte, či je otvorená 
čiapočka príslušného odvzdušňovacieho 
ventilu (Obr. 1-31). Skontrolujte, či tlak za-
riadenia a naplnenie expanznej nádoby sú v 
stabilizovaných limitoch. Hodnota naplnenia 
expanznej nádoby musí byť 1,0 barov, hodnota 
tlaku zariadenia musí byť v rozmedzí od 1 do 
1,2 baru.

- Hlučnosť v dôsledku prítomnosti vzduchu 
vo vnútri kondenzačného modulu. Použite 
ručný odvzdušňovací ventil (Obr. 1-31) pre 
odstránenie prípadného vzduchu prítomného 
v kondenzačnom module. Po ukončení zatvorte 
ručný odvzdušňovací ventil.

 3 - POZN.: rozhranie užívateľa sa nachá-
dza na strane zvarov dosky kotla

 4 - Prepojovací mostík bezpečnostného 
termostatu nízkej teploty

 5 - Mostík pre konfiguráciu funkcie sondy 
spiatočky

 6 - Hnedý
 7 - Čierny (TÚV)
 8 - Modrý
 9 - Šedý
 10 - Čierny
 11 - Biely
 12 - Ružová
 13 - Červený
 14 - Oranžový
 15 - Zelený
 16 - Hnedý (vykurovanie)
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3.2 SCHEMA ELECTRICĂ.

 R5 - Trimmer temperatură circuit apă 
caldă de consum

 R5 - Trimmer temperatură de încălzire
 S2 - Selector mod de funcţionare
 S3 - Tastă resetare blocare
 S4 - Debitmetru apă de consum
 S5 - Presostat instalaţie
 S20 - Termostat ambianţă (opţional)
 S31 - Tastă On / Stand-by / Off
 S33 - Tastă info
 T2 - Transformator placă centrală
X40 - Punte termostat ambianţă
 Y1 - Vană de gaz

 1 - Alimentare 230 Vca 50 Hz
 2 - Semnal de stare
 3 - N.B.: interfaţa pentru utilizator se află 

pe partea cu lipituri a plăcii electronice 

Legendă:
 B1 - Sondă tur
 B2 - Sondă apă caldă de consum
 B4 - Sondă pentru exterior (opţional)
 B5 - Sondă retur
 B9 - Sondă admisie apă de consum (opţional)
 B2 - Sondă gaze de ardere
 CARV2 -  Comandă de la distanță Amico RemotoV2 

(opţional)
 E1 - Electrozi de aprindere
 E2 - Electrod detecție flacără
 E4 - Termostat de siguranţă
 E13 - Siguranţă termică schimbător
 G2 - Aprinzător
 M1 - Pompă de circulaţie centrală
 M20 - Ventilator
 M30 - Vană cu trei căi

Comandă de la distanță Amico RemotoV2: centra-
la este prevăzută pentru aplicarea dispozitivului 
de comandă de la distanţă Amico RemotoV2 
(CARV2) care trebuie conectat la bornele 41 şi 
44; respectaţi polaritatea şi eliminaţi puntea X40.

Termostat ambient ON-OFF: centrala este pre-
văzută pentru aplicarea termostatului ambient 
(S20) care trebuie conectat la bornele 40 - 41 
după ce aţi eliminat puntea X40.

Conectorul X5 este utilizat pentru conectarea la 
placa electronică cu releu.

Conectorul X6 este utilizat pentru conectarea la 
un calculator personal.

Conectorul X8 este utilizat pentru operaţiile de 
actualizare a software-ului.

3.3 DEFECTE ŞI CAUZELE LOR.
N.B.: intervenţiile de întreţinere trebuie să fie 
efectuate de o societate autorizată (de exemplu 
Serviciul Autorizat de Asistenţă Tehnică).

- Miros de gaz. Se datorează pierderilor din con-
ductele circuitului de gaz. Verificaţi etanşeitatea 
circuitului de alimentare cu gaz.

- Blocarea repetată datorată aprinderii. Poate fi 

cauzată de absența gazului, verificaţi prezenţa 
presiunii în reţea şi ca robinetul de alimentare 
cu gaz să fie deschis. Reglarea incorectă a vanei 
de gaz, verificaţi calibrarea corectă a vanei de 
gaz.

- Combustie neregulată sau zgomote neobiş-
nuite. Poate fi cauzată de: arzătorul murdar, 
parametri incorecţi de combustie, terminalul 
de admisie – evacuare incorect instalat. Cură-
ţaţi componentele mai sus indicate şi verificaţi 
instalarea corectă a terminalului, verificaţi 
reglarea corectă a vanei de gaz (reglarea Off-
Set) şi procentul corect de CO2 din gazele de 
ardere.

- Intervenţii frecvente ale termostatului de 
siguranţă de protecţie împotriva supratem-
peraturii. Poate să depindă de lipsa de apă 
în centrală, circulaţie redusă de apă în insta-
laţie sau de blocarea pompei de circulaţie. 
Verificaţi pe manometru ca presiunea din 
instalaţie să fie cuprinsă între limitele stabilite. 
 Verificaţi ca robinetele caloriferelor să nu fie 
închise şi că pompa funcţionează normal.

-  Sifon înfundat. Înfundarea sifonului se poate 
datora depunerilor de murdărie sau de produse 
rezultate în urma combustiei. Verificaţi, cu 

ajutorul capacului de evacuare a condensatu-
lui, să nu existe reziduuri de material care să 
împiedice curgerea acestuia.

- Schimbător înfundat. Poate fi o consecinţă 
a înfundării sifonului. Verificaţi, cu ajutorul 
capacului de evacuare a condensatului, să nu 
existe reziduuri de material care să împiedice 
curgerea acestuia.

- Zgomote datorate prezenţei aerului în inte-
riorul instalaţiei. Verificaţi capacului dezae-
ratorului - acesta trebuie să fie deschis (Fig. 
1-31). Verificaţi ca presiunea din instalație 
şi preîncărcarea vasului de expansiune să fie 
între limitele stabilite. Valoarea preîncărcării 
vasului de expansiune trebuie să fie de 1,0 bar, 
iar valoarea presiunii instalaţiei trebuie să fie 
cuprinsă între 1 şi 1,2 bar.

- Zgomote datorate prezenţei aerului în interio-
rul modulului de condensare. Folosiţi dezaera-
torul manual (Fig. 1-31) pentru a elimina aerul 
din interiorul modulului de condensare. După 
încheierea operaţiunii închideţi dezaeratorul 
manual.

a centralei
 4 - Punte conectare termostat de siguranţă 

temperatură redusă
 5 - Punte de configurare a funcționării 

sondei de retur
 6 - Maro
 7 - Negru (apă caldă de consum)
 8 - Albastru
 9 - Gri
 10 - Negru
 11 - Alb
 12 - Roz
 13 - Roșu
 14 - Portocaliu
 15 - Verde
 16 - Maro (încălzire)
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3.2 SCHEMAT ELEKTRYCZNY.

 M20  -  Wentylator
 M30  -  Zawór trójdrożny
 R5 - Trymer temperatury w.u.
 R6 - Trymer temperatury ogrzewania
 S2 - Przełącznik funkcjonowania
 S3 - Przycisk reset blokady
 S4 - Fluksostat w.u.
 S5  -  Presostat instalacji
 S20 - Termostat pokojowy (opcja)
 S31 - Przycisk On / Stand-by / Off
 S33 - Przycisk info
 T2  -  Transformator karty kotła
X40  -  Mostek sterownika pokojowego
 Y1  -  Zawór gazu

 1 - Zasilanie 230 VAC 50 Hz
 2  -  Sygnał stanu

Opis:
 B1  -  Sonda wyjściowa
 B2  -  Sonda w.u.
 B4  -  Sonda zewnętrzna (opcja)
 B5 - Sonda powrotu
 B9 - Sonda wejścia w.u. (opcja)
 B10 - Sonda spalin
 CARV2 - Zdalny Sterownik Pogodowy 
   CARV2(Opcja)
 E1  -  Świece zapłonowe
 E2 - Świeca pomiarowa
 E4  -  Termostat bezpieczeństwa
 E13 - Termobezpiecznik bezpieczeństwa 
   wymiennika
 G2 - Urządzenie zapłonowe
 M1  -  Pompa obiegowa kotła

Zdalny Sterownik Pogodowy V2: kocioł jest 
przystosowany do pracy ze Zdalnym Sterowni-
kiem Pogodowym V2 (CARV2), który musi być 
podłączony na zaciskach 41 i 44, uwzględniając 
biegunowość i usuwając mostek X40.

Termostat pokojowy ON-OFF: kocioł jest przy-
stosowany do zastosowania Termostatu Pokojo-
wego (S20), który należy przyłączyć na zaciskach 
40 i 41 listwy zaciskowej, usuwając mostek X40.

Łącznik X5 używany jest do podłączenia do karty 
przekaźnikowej.

Łącznik X6 używany jest do przyłączenia do PC.

Łącznik X8 używany jest do aktualizacji opro-
gramowania.

3.3 EWENTUALNE USTERKI I ICH 
PRZYCZYNY.

NB.: prace konserwacyjne muszą być przepro-
wadzane przez autoryzowaną firmę (np. Auto-
ryzowany Serwis Techniczny).

-  Zapach gazu. Spowodowany wyciekami z syste-
mu rurowego obwodu gazu. Należy sprawdzić 
szczelność obwodu dostarczania gazu.

- Powtarzające się blokady zapłonu. Mogą wyni-

kać z braku gazu, sprawdzić obecność ciśnienia 
w sieci oraz, czy kurek dostarczania gazu 
jest otwarty. Ustawienie zaworu gazu nie jest 
właściwe, sprawdzić właściwe wykalibrowanie 
zaworu gazu.

- Spalanie nieregularne lub hałasy. Możliwa 
przyczyna: palnik zabrudzony, parametry 
spalania niewłaściwe, końcówka zasysania-
-odprowadzania niezainstalowana właściwie. 
Przeczyścić wyżej wskazane komponenty, 
sprawdzić właściwe zamontowanie końcówki, 
sprawdzić właściwe wykalibrowanie zaworu 
gazu (kalibrowanie Off-Set) i właściwą zawar-
tość CO2 w spalinach.

- Częste ingerencje termostatu bezpieczeństwa 
nadmiernej temperatury. Może zależeć od 
braku wody w kotle, niskiego obiegu wody w 
instalacji lub zablokowanej pompy obiegowej. 
Sprawdzić na manometrze, czy ciśnienie 
instalacji zawarte jest między ustalonymi 
granicami. Sprawdzić, czy zawory kaloryferów 
nie są zamknięte i sprawdzić działanie pompy 
obiegowej.

- Syfon zatkany. Może zostać spowodowane 
odkładaniem się zanieczyszczeń lub produktów 
spalania wewnątrz. Sprawdzić poprzez zatyczkę 

spustową kondensatu, czy obecne są resztki 
materiału, które mogłyby zatkać przejście 
kondensatu.

- Wymiennik zatkany. Może być konsekwencją 
zatkania syfonu. Sprawdzić poprzez zatyczkę 
spustową kondensatu, czy obecne są resztki 
materiału, które mogłyby zatkać przejście 
kondensatu.

- Hałasy spowodowane obecnością powietrza 
wewnątrz instalacji. Sprawdzić otwarcie kap-
turka odpowiedniego zaworu ujścia powietrza 
(Rys. 1-31). Sprawdzić, czy ciśnienie instalacji 
i wstępnego załadowania zbiornika wyrów-
nawczego zawiera się w ustalonych granicach. 
Wartość wstępnego załadowania zbiornika 
wyrównawczego musi wynosić 1,0 Bar, wartość 
ciśnienia instalacji musi być zawarta między 1 
i 1,2 Bara.

- Hałasy spowodowane obecnością powietrza 
wewnątrz modułu kondensacyjnego. Skorzy-
stać z ręcznego zaworu odpowietrzającego 
(Rys. 1-31), aby usunąć ewentualne powietrze 
obecne w module kondensacyjnym. Po tej 
czynności zamknąć ręczny zawór odpowie-
trzający.

 3 - NB.: interfejs użytkownika znajduje 
się na stronie spoiny karty kotła

 4 - Mostek podłączenia termostatu bez-
pieczeństwa niskiej temperatury

 5 - Mostek konfiguracji funkcji sondy 
powrotu

 6 - Brązowy
 7 - Czarny (w.u.)
 8 - Niebieski
 9 - Szary
 10 - Czarny
 11 - Biały
 12 - Różowy
 13 -  Czerwony
 14  -  Pomarańczowy
 15  -  Zielony
 16 - Brązowy (ogrzewanie)
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3.2 ELEKTROMOS KAPCSOLÁSI RAJZ.

 M30 - Váltószelep
 R5 - Használati melegvíz hőmérséklet 

trimmer
 R6 - Fűtési vízhőmérséklet trimmer
 S2 - Üzemmód kiválasztó
 S3 - Blokkolás törlés gomb
 S4 - Használati melegvíz nyomáskapcsoló
 S5 - Fűtési rendszer nyomáskapcsolója
 S20 - Szobatermoszát (választható)
 S31 - Bekapcsoló / Készenlét / kikapcsoló 

gomb
 S33 - Információ gomb
 T2 - Kazán vezérlőpanel átalakító
X40 - Szobatermosztát átkötés
 Y1 - Gázszelep

 1 - Feszültség: 230 V AC 50 Hz
 2 - Állapotjelző

Jelmagyarázat:
 B1 - Előremenő fűtővíz érzékelő
 B2 - Használati melegvíz érzékelő
 B4 - Külső hőmérsékletérzékelő 
   (választható)
 B5 - Visszatérő fűtővíz érzékelő
 B9  - Használati hidegvíz érzékelő NTC 
   (opcionális)
 B10 - Égéstermék érzékelő
 CARV2 - AmicoV2 távvezérlő (opcionális)
 E1 - Gyújtótrafó
 E2 - Lángőr elektróda
 E4 - Biztonsági határoló termosztát
 E13 - Kazántest olvadó biztosítéka
 G2 - Gyújtótrafó
 M1 - Kazán keringető szivattyú
 M20 - Ventilátor

AmicoV2 Távvezérlő: a kazánt előkészítették az 
Amico Távvezérlővel való használatraV2 (CARV2), 
amelyet a sorkapocs 41 és 44-es szorítóiba kell 
csatlakoztatni az X40 átkötés megszüntetésével 
ügyelve arra, hogy ne fordítsa meg a pólusokat.

A kazánt előkészítették a ON-OFF működésű 
szobatermosztát (S20) csatlakoztatására, amelyet 
a sorkapocs 40 és 41-es szorítóiba kell csatlakoz-
tatni az X40 átkötés megszüntetésével.

Az X5 csatlakozó a relé kártya bekötésére szolgál.

Az X6-os csatlakozóval köthető össze a kazánt a 
személyi számítógéppel.

Az X8-as csatlakozó szolgál a szoftverfrissíté-
sekre.

3.3 ESETLEGES HIBAJELENSÉGEK ÉS 
AZOK KIVÁLTÓ OKAI.

MEGJEGYZÉS: a készülék karbantartási munká-
latait az Immergas szervizhálózat egyik tagjával 
végeztesse!

- Gázszag. A gázvezetékek szivárgása okozza. 
Ellenőrizze a gázellátó csövek gáztömörségét.

- Ismételt gyújtáshiba bekapcsoláskor. A gázel-
látás hiánya okozhatja, ellenőrizze a rendszer 

nyomását, és hogy a gázcsap nyitva van-e. A 
gáz mágnesszelep beállítása nem megfelelő, 
ellenőrizze a gáz mágnesszelep beállítását.

- Nem szabályos égés, zajos működés. Okozhatja: 
piszkos égő, nem megfelelő tüzeléstechnikai 
adatok, nem megfelelően telepített égési leve-
gő/égéstermék végelem. Tisztítsa meg a fenti 
alkatrészeket, ellenőrizze a végelem megfelelő 
elhelyezését ill. a gáz mágnesszelep megfelelő 
beállítását (Off-Set beállítás) és a égéstermék 
elvezető CO2 tartalmát.

- A túlmelegedés elleni biztonsági határoló ter-
mosztát gyakran beavatkozik. A kazánban lévő 
víz hiánya okozhatja, amely a rendszer nem 
megfelelő keringése vagy a keringtető szivaty-
tyú letapadása miatt alakul ki. A nyomásmérő 
segítségével ellenőrizze, hogy a rendszerben 
uralkodó nyomás a megadott értékeken belül 
van-e. Ellenőrizze, hogy a radiátor szelepei 
nincsenek-e zárva, és a keringtető szivattyú 
megfelelően működik-e.

- Eldugult a kondenzvíz szifon. A lerakódott szeny-
nyeződések okozhatják. Vegye le a kondenzvíz 
elvezető fedelét, és ellenőrizze, hogy nincsenek-e 
anyagmaradványok az elvezetés belsejében, ame-
lyek elzárhatják a kondenzvíz útját.

- A hőcserélő eltömődött. A szifon eltömődé-
sének következménye lehet. Vegye le a kon-
denzvíz elvezető fedelét, és ellenőrizze, hogy 
nincsenek-e anyagmaradványok az elvezetés 
belsejében, amelyek elzárhatják a kondenzvíz 
útját.

- A rendszerben lévő levegőnek köszönhető 
zajok. Ellenőrizze, hogy a légtelenítő szelep 
sapkája nyitva van-e (1-31 ábra). Ellenőrizze, 
hogy a rendszer nyomása és a tágulási tartály 
előnyomása a megadott értékeken belül ma-
radt-e. A tágulási tartályban az előnyomás 1,0 
bar, a rendszer nyomása 1 és 1,2 bar között 
mozog.

- A kondenzációs modulban lévő levegő okozta 
zajok. Használja a kézi légtelenítő szelepet (1-
31 ábra) a kondenzációs modulban levő levegő 
eltávolításához. A művelet végén zárja el a kézi 
légtelenítő szelepet.

 3 - MEGJEGYZÉS: a kezelőfelület a kazán ve-
zérlőpanelének hegesztett oldalán található

 4 - Alacsony hőmérséklet biztonsági ter-
mosztát átkötés

 5 - A visszatérő érzékelő funkció  
konfigurációs átkötése

 6 - Barna
 7 - Fekete (használati meleg víz)
 8 - Kék
 9 - Szürke
 10 - Fekete
 11 - Fehér
 12 - Rózsaszín
 13 - Piros
 14 - Narancssárga
 15 - Zöld
 16 - Barna (Fűtés)
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3.2 ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΟ ΔΙΑΓΡΑΜΜΑ.

 R5 - Αντισταθμιστής θερμοκρασίας ζεστού νερού 
οικιακής χρήσης.

 R6 - Αντισταθμιστής θερμοκρασίας θέρμανσης
 S2 - Διακόπτης λειτουργίας
 S3 - Κουμπί επαναφοράς εμπλοκής
 S4 - Ροόμετρο νερού οικιακής χρήσης
 S5 - Πιεσοστάτης εγκατάστασης
 S20 - Θερμοστάτης περιβάλλοντος (προαιρετικό)
 S31 - Κουμπί On / Stand-by / Off
 S33 - Κουμπί πληροφοριών
 T2 - Μετασχηματιστής κάρτας λέβητα
 X40 - Γέφυρα θερμοστάτη περιβάλλοντος
 Y1 - Βαλβίδα αερίου

 1  -  Τροφοδοσία 230 Vac 50 Hz
 2 - Σήμα κατάστασης
 3 - ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: η διεπαφή χρήστη βρίσκεται στην 

πλευρά των συγκολλήσεων της κάρτας του λέβητα

Λεζάντα:
 B1 - Αισθητήρας παροχής
 B2 - Αισθητήρας νερού οικιακής χρήσης
 B4 - Εξωτερικός αισθητήρας (προαιρετικό)
 B5 - Αισθητήρας επιστροφής
 B9 - Αισθητήρας εισόδου ζεστού νερού 
   οικιακής χρήσης (προαιρετικό)
 B10 - Αισθητήρας καπνών
 CARV2 - Τηλεχειριστήριο (προαιρετικό)
 E1 - Λυχνίες έναυσης
 E2 - Λυχνία ανίχνευσης
 E4 - Θερμοστάτης ασφαλείας
 E13 - Θερμική ασφάλεια εναλλάκτη
 G2 - Μηχανισμός έναυσης
 M1 - Κυκλοφορητής λέβητα
 M20 - Ανεμιστήρας
 M30 - Βαλβίδα τριών διόδων

CARV2: ο λέβητας είναι σχεδιασμένος για την εφαρμο-
γή του CAR V2 ο οποίος πρέπει να συνδέεται με τους 
ακροδέκτες 41 και 44 τηρώντας την πολικότητα και 
αφαιρώντας τη γέφυρα X40.

Θερμοστάτης περιβάλλοντος ON-OFF: ο λέβητας 
έχει σχεδιαστεί για την εφαρμογή του Θερμοστάτη 
περιβάλλοντος (S20) ο οποίος πρέπει να συνδέεται 
στους ακροδέκτες 40 και 41 της πλακέτας ακροδεκτών 
αφαιρώντας τη γέφυρα X40.

Ο συνδετήρας X5 χρησιμοποιείται για τη σύνδεση με 
την κάρτα του ρελέ.

Ο συνδετήρας X6 χρησιμοποιείται για τη σύνδεση με 
τον προσωπικό υπολογιστή.

Ο συνδετήρας X8 χρησιμοποιείται για τις εργασίες 
ενημέρωσης του λογισμικού.

3.3 ΠΙΘΑΝΑ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΟΙ ΑΙΤΙΕΣ 
ΤΟΥΣ.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Οι επεμβάσεις συντήρησης θα πρέπει 
να γίνονται από ένα εξειδικευμένο τεχνικό κέντρο 
(για παράδειγμα το εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο τεχνικής 
υποστήριξης).

- Μυρωδιά αερίου. Οφείλεται σε απώλειες των σω-
ληνώσεων στο κύκλωμα του αερίου. Θα πρέπει να 

ελέγξετε τη στεγανότητα του κυκλώματος προσα-
γωγής αερίου.

- Επαναλαμβανόμενα μπλοκαρίσματα έναυσης. Μπο-
ρεί να οφείλεται στην απουσία αερίου, ελέγξτε την 
παρουσία της πίεσης στο δίκτυο και ότι η βαλβίδα 
τροφοδότησης αερίου είναι ανοιχτή. Εσφαλμένη 
ρύθμιση της βαλβίδας αερίου, ελέγξτε τη σωστή 
βαθμονόμηση της βαλβίδας αερίου.

- Καύση που δεν είναι κανονική ή φαινόμενα θορύβου. 
Μπορεί να έχει προκληθεί από: βρώμικο καυστήρα, 
λανθασμένες παραμέτρους καύσης, τερματικό 
αναρρόφησης-εκκένωσης που δεν έχει εγκατασταθεί 
σωστά. Εκτελέστε τον καθαρισμό των συστατικών 
μερών που αναφέρονται παραπάνω, ελέγξτε τη 
σωστή εγκατάσταση του τερματικού, βεβαιωθείτε 
για τη σωστή βαθμονόμηση της βαλβίδας αερίου 
(βαθμονόμηση Off-Set) και το σωστό ποσοστό του 
CO2 των απαερίων.

- Συχνές επεμβάσεις του θερμοστάτη ασφαλείας υπερ-
θέρμανσης. Μπορεί να εξαρτάται από την απουσία 
νερού στο λέβητα, από ελλιπής κυκλοφορία νερού 
στην εγκατάσταση ή από μπλοκαρισμένο κυκλο-
φορητή. Ελέγξτε στο μανόμετρο ότι η πίεση της 
εγκατάστασης βρίσκεται μέσα στα προκαθορισμένα 
όρια. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι βαλβίδες των σωμάτων δεν 
είναι κλειστές και ότι λειτουργεί ο κυκλοφορητής.

- Σιφόνι φραγμένο. Μπορεί να οφείλεται στις καθίζηση 
βρωμιάς ή στα προϊόντα της καύσης στο εσωτερικό 
του. Ελέγξτε μέσω του πώματος της αποστράγγισης 
συμπυκνώματος ότι δεν υπάρχουν υπολείμματα υλι-
κού που εμποδίζουν το πέρασμα του συμπυκνώματος.

- Εναλλάκτης φραγμένος. Μπορεί να είναι λόγω 
του μπλοκαρισμένου σιφονιού. Ελέγξτε μέσω του 
πώματος της αποστράγγισης συμπυκνώματος ότι 
δεν υπάρχουν υπολείμματα υλικού που εμποδίζουν 
το πέρασμα του συμπυκνώματος.

- Θόρυβοι που οφείλονται στην παρουσία αέρα στο 
εσωτερικό της εγκατάστασης. Ελέγξτε το άνοιγμα 
του καλύμματος της ειδικής βαλβίδας εκτόνωσης 
αέρα (Εικ. 1-31). Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η πίεση της εγκατά-
στασης και της προφόρτωσης του δοχείου διαστολής 
είναι εντός των προκαθορισμένων ορίων Η τιμή της 
προφόρτισης του δοχείου διαστολής πρέπει να είναι 
1,0 bar, η τιμή της πίεσης της εγκατάστασης πρέπει 
να είναι μεταξύ 1 και 1,2 bar.

- Θόρυβοι που οφείλονται στην παρουσία αερίου στο 
εσωτερικό της μονάδας συμπύκνωσης. Χρησιμοποι-
ήστε χειροκίνητα τη βαλβίδα εκτόνωσης αέρα (Εικ. 
1-31) για να αφαιρέσετε τον αέρα που μπορεί να 
υπάρχει στο εσωτερικό της μονάδας συμπύκνωσης. 
Εκτελέστε την εργασία ξανακλείνοντας χειροκίνητα 
τη βαλβίδα εκτόνωσης.

 4 - Γέφυρα σύνδεσης θερμοστάτη ασφαλείας 
χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας

 5 - Γέφυρα διαμόρφωσης λειτουργίας  
αισθητήρα επιστροφής

 6 - Καφέ
 7 - Μαύρο (οικιακής χρήσης)
 8 - Μπλε
 9 - Γκρι
 10 - Μαύρο
 11 - Λευκό
 12 - Κόκκινο
 13 - Κόκκινο
 14 - Πορτοκαλί
 15  -  Πράσινο
 16 - Καφέ (θέρμανση)
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3.2 WIRING DIAGRAM.

 M30 - Three-way valve
 R5 - Domestic hot water temperature trimmer
 R6 - Central heating temperature trimmer
 S2 - Operation selector
 S3 - Block reset button
 S4 - Domestic hot water flow switch
 S5 - System pressure switch
 S20 - Room thermostat (optional)
 S31 - On/Stand-by/Off Button
 S33 - Info button
 T2 - Boiler board transformer
X40 - Room thermostat jumper
 Y1 - Gas valve

 1 - 230 Vac 50 Hz power supply
 2 - Status signal
 3 - N.B.: the user interface is on the  

welding side of the boiler board

Key:
 B1 - Flow probe
 B2 - Domestic hot water probe
 B4 - External probe (optional)
 B5 - Return probe
 B9 - Domestic hot water inlet probe  

 (optional)
 B10 - Flue probe
 CARV2 - Comando Amico Remoto remote  

 control V2 (optional)
 E1 - Ignition electrodes
 E2 - Detection electrode
 E4 - Safety thermostat
 E13 - Heat exchanger safety thermofuse
 G2 - Igniter
 M1 - Boiler circulator pump
 M20 - Fan

Comando Amico Remoto remote controlV2: 
the boiler is set-up for the application of the 
Comando Amico Remoto remote control V2 
(CARV2), which must be connected to clamps 
41 and 44 of the terminal board, by observing 
polarity and eliminating jumper X40.

Room ON-OFF thermostat: the boiler is set-up 
for the application of the Room Thermostat (S20), 
which must be connected to clamps 40 and 41 of 
the terminal board and by eliminating jumper X40.

The connector X5 is used for the connection to 
the relay board.

Connector X6 is for connection to a personal 
computer.

The connector X8 is used for software updating 
operations.

3.3 TROUBLESHOOTING.
N.B.: maintenance operations must be carried 
out by an authorised company (e.g. Authorised 
After-Sales Technical Assistance Service).

- Smell of gas. Caused by leakage from gas circuit 
pipelines. Check sealing efficiency of gas intake 
circuit.

- Repeated ignition blocks. It can be caused by 
no gas, check the presence of pressure in the 
network and that the gas adduction cock is 
open. Incorrect adjustment of the gas cock, 
check the correct calibration of the gas valve.

- Irregular combustion or noisiness. It may be 
caused by: a dirty burner, incorrect combustion 
parameters, intake-exhaust terminal not cor-
rectly installed. Clean the above components 
and ensure correct installation of the terminal, 
check correct setting of the gas valve (Off-Set 
setting) and correct percentage of CO2 in flue 
gas.

- Frequent interventions of the overheating 
safety thermostat. It can depend on the lack 
of water in the boiler, little water circulation 
in the system or blocked pump. Check on the 
manometer that the system pressure is within 
established limits. Check that the radiator 
valves are not closed and also the functionality 
of the pump.

- Drain trap clogged. This may be caused by 
dirt or combustion products deposited inside. 
Check, by means of the condensate drain cap, 
that there are no residues of material blocking 
the flow of condensate.

- Heat exchanger clogged. This may be caused 
by the drain trap being blocked. Check, by 
means of the condensate drain cap, that there 
are no residues of material blocking the flow of 
condensate.

- Noise due to air in the system. Check opening 
of the special air vent valve cap (Fig. 1-31). 
Make sure the system pressure and expansion 
vessel pre-charge values are within the set 
limits; The factory-set pressure values of the 
expansion vessel must be 1.0 bar, the value of 
system pressure must be between 1 and 1.2 bar.

- Noise due to air inside the condensation mod-
ule. Use the manual air vent valve (Fig. 1-31) 
to eliminate any air present in the condensa-
tion module. When the operation has been 
performed, close the manual vent valve.

 4 - Safety thermostat (low temperature) 
connection jumper

 5 - Return probe function configuration 
jumper

 6 - Brown
 7 - Black (DHW)
 8 - Blue
 9 - Grey
 10 - Black
 11 - White
 12 - Pink
 13 - Red
 14 - Orange
 15 - Green
 16 - Brown (C.H.)
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3.2 ELEKTRICKÉ SCHÉMA.

 M20  - Ventilátor
 M30 - Trojcestný ventil 
 R5 - Trimr TUV 
 R6 - Trimr teploty vytápění
 S2 - Volič provozního režimu
 S3 - Tlačítko pro reset zablokování
 S4 - Spínač vody (TUV)
 S5 - Pojistka tlaku kotle
 S20 - Pokojový termostat  

(volitelné příslušenství)
 S31 - Tlačítko On / Stand-by / Off
 S33 - Tlačítko info
 T2 - Transformátor desky kotle
X40 - Klema pokojového termostatu
 Y1 - Plynový ventil

 1 - Napájení 230 Vac 50 Hz
 2 - Signál stavu

Vysvětlivky:
 B1 - NTC čidlo výstupu otopné vody
 B2 - NTC čidlo TUV
 B4 - Venkovní sonda 
   (volitelné příslušenství)
 B5 - NTC čidlo zpátečky
 B9 - Vstupní čidlo NTC  

 (volitelné příslušenství)
 B10 - NTC čidlo spalin
 CARV2 - Řídící jednotka Car V2  

 (volitelné příslušenství)
 E1 - Zapalovací elektrody
 E2 - Ionizační elektroda
 E4 - Bezpečnostní termostat
 E13  - Tepelná bezpečnostní pojistka výměníku
 G2 - Zapalovací transformátor
 M1 - Oběhové čerpadlo kotle

Řídící jednotka CARV2: kotel je připraven pro 
instalaci řídící jednotkyV2 (CARV2) která musí 
být připojena na svorky 41 a 44, s respektováním 
polarity a odstaněním klemy X40.

Pokojový termostat ON-OFF: kotel je připraven 
pro aplikaci pokojového termostatu (S20), který 
musí být připojen na svorky 40 a41 odstaněním 
klemy X40.

Konektor X5 slouží pro připojení desky relé 
(volitelné).

Konektor X6 slouží pro připojení osobního 
počítače.

Konektor X8 slouží pro aktualizaci softwaru 
elektroniky.

3.3 PŘÍPADNÉ TĚŽKOSTI A JEJICH 
PŘÍČINY.

POZN.: zásahy spojené s údržbou musí být 
provedeny výhradně kvalifikovaným technikem, 
autorizovaným společností Immergas.

- Zápach plynu. Je způsoben úniky z potrubí ply-
nového okruhu. Je třeba zkontrolovat těsnost 
přívodního plynového okruhu.

- Opakované zablokování zapálení. Plyn je ne-
přítomen, zkontrolovat přítomnost tlaku v síti 
a jestli je přívodový plynový kohout otevřený. 
Regulace plynového ventilu není správná, 
zkontrolovat správnost nastavení plynového 
ventilu.

- Nerovnoměrné spalování nebo hlučnost. 
Může být způsobeno: znečistěným hořákem, 
nesprávnými parametry spalování, nesprávně 
instalovaným koncovým dílem sání - odvodu 
spalin. Vyčistit výše uvedené součásti, zkon-
trolovat správnost instalace koncového dílu, 
zkontrolovat správnost nastavení plynového 
ventilu (nastavení Off-Set) a správnost pro-
centuálního obsahu CO2ve spalinách.

- Časté zásahy bezpečnostního termostatu 
přehřátí. Může záviset od nedostatku vody v 
kotli, nízkeho oběhu vody v zařízení nebo od 
zablokovaného oběhového čerpadla. Zkontro-
lovat na tlakoměru, je-li tlak zařízení ve shodě 
s uvedenými limity. Zkontrolovat, jestli nejsou 
ventily radiátorů uzavřeny a jestli oběhové 
čerpadlo funguje.

- Ucpaný sifon. Může být způsobeno uvnitř 
usazenými nečistotami nebo spalinami. Zkont-

rolovat pomocí vypouštěcího uzávěru konden-
zátu, zda v něm nejsou zbytky materiálu, který 
by zabraňoval průchodu kondenzátu.

- Ucpaný výměník. Může být důsledkem ucpání 
sifonu. Zkontrolovat pomocí vypouštěcího 
uzávěru kondenzátu, zda v něm nejsou zbytky 
materiálu, který by zabraňoval průchodu kon-
denzátu.

- Hlučnost způsobená přítomností vzduchu v 
systému. Zkontrolovat, zda je otevřena čepička 
příslušného odvzdušňovacího ventilu (Obr. 
1-31). Zkontrolovat, zda je tlak v zařízení a tlak 
v expanzní nádobě ve stanovených limitech. 
Hodnota tlaku expanzní nádoby musí být 1,0 
bar, hodnota tlaku zařízení musí být mezi 1 a 
1,2 bary.

- Hlučnost způsobená přítomností vzduchu v 
kondenzačním modulu. Použijte ruční od-
vzdušňovací ventil (Obr. 1-31) na odstranění 
eventuálního vzduchu uvnitř kondenzačního 
modulu. Po ukončení operace uzavřít ruční 
odvzdušňovací ventil.

 3 - POZN.: uživatelské rozhraní je  
umístěno na svařené straně desky kotle

 4 - Spojovací klema bezpečnostního 
termostatu nízké teploty

 5 - Klema pro konfiguraci funkce NTC 
čidlo zpátečky

 6 - Hnědý
 7 - Černý (TÚV)
 8 - Modrý
 9 - Šedý
 10 - Černý
 11 - Bílý
 12 - Růžový
 13 - Červený
 14 - Oranžový
 15 - Zelený
 16 - Hnědý (vytápění)
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3.2 ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКА СХЕМА.

 R5 - Тример за температура на битовата вода
 R6 - Тример за температура на отоплението
 S2 - Селекторен ключ работа
 S3 - Бутон рестартиране блокаж
 S4 - Флусостат за битова вода
 S5 - Пресостат на инсталацията
 S20 - Стаен термостат (опция)
 S31 - Бутон On / Stand-by / Off
 S33 - Бутон за информация
 T2 - Трансформатор схема котел
 X40 - Мост стаен термостат 
 Y1 - Газов вентил

 1 - Захранване 230 Vac 50 Hz
 2 - Сигнал за състояние
 3 - Забележка: потребителският интерфейс 

се намира от страната на заварките на 
платката на котела 

Легенда:
 B1 - Сонда при подаването
 В2 - Сонда за битова вода
 B4 - Външна сонда (опция)
 B5 - Сонда връщане
 B9 - Сонда вход битова вода (опция)
 B10 - Сонда за димни газове
 CARV2 - Удобно за потребителя дистанционно 
   управлениеV2 (опция)
 E1 - Запалителен електрод
 E2 - Детекторен електрод
 E4 - Термостат за безопасност
 Е13 - Термoпредпазител за защита на 
   топлообменника
 G2 - Датчик за запалване
 M1 - Циркулационна помпа на котела
 M20 - Вентилатор
 M30 - Трипътен мотор-вентил

Дистанционно управлениеV2: котелът е разрабо-
тен за прилагане на дистанционно управление V2 
(CARV2), което трябва да бъде свързано към клеми 
41 и 44 на клемореда при спазване на полярността 
и отстранявайки мост X40.

Стаен термостат ON-OFF: котелът е разработен за 
използване на стаен термостат (S20), който трябва 
да бъде свързан към клеми 40 и 41 на клемореда, 
отстранявайки мост X40.

Конектор Х5 се използва за свързване към релей-
ната платка.

Конектор X6 служи за свързване към персоналния 
компютър.

Конектор Х8 се използва за операции по актуали-
зация на софтуера.

3.3 ЕВЕНТУАЛНИ ПРОБЛЕМИ И 
ПРИЧИНИТЕ ЗА ТЯХ.

Забележка: мероприятията по поддръжка трябва 
да се извършват от лицензирана фирма (например 
от сервизния център за техническа помощ).

- Мирис на газ. Дължи се на течове от тръбите в 
газовата верига. Трябва да проверите плътността 
на веригата за подаване на газ.

- Многократно блокиране на запалването. Може 
да е причинено от отсъствие на газ, проверете за 
наличие на налягане в мрежата и дали захранва-
щият газов вентил е отворен. Неправилно регу-
лиране на газовия вентил, проверете правилното 
регулиране на газовия вентил.

- Нестабилно горене или поява на шум. Може да 
бъде причинено от: замърсена горелка, непра-
вилни параметри на горенето, неправилно мон-
тиран дефлектор на димовъздушния комплект. 
Извършвайте почистванията на посочените 
по-горе компоненти, проверявайте правилното 
монтиране на накрайниците, проверявайте 
правилното регулиране на газовия вентил (регу-
лиране Off-Set) и правилния процент CO2 в дима.

- Чести включванията на предпазния термостат за 
свръхтемпература. Може да зависи от липсата на 
вода в котела, от недостатъчното циркулиране на 
вода в инсталацията или от блокирана циркула-
ционна помпа. Проверете на манометъра дали 
налягането на инсталацията е в определените 
граници. Проверете дали не всички кранове на 
радиаторите са отворени и работата на помпата.

- Запушен сифон. Този проблем може да е 
предизвикан от наслагване на замърсявания 
или продукти на горенето във вътрешността 

му. Чрез капачката за източване на конденза 
проверявайте дали няма остатъчни материали, 
които да запушват мястото за преминаване на 
конденза.

- Запушен топлообменник. Може да бъде после-
дица от запушването на сифона. Чрез капачката 
за източване на конденза проверявайте дали 
няма остатъчни материали, които да запушват 
мястото за преминаване на конденза.

- Шум, дължащ се на наличието на въздух във 
вътрешността на инсталацията. Проверете отва-
рянето на капака на специалния обезвъздушител 
(Фиг. 1-31). Проверете дали налягането на ин-
сталацията и предналягането на разширителния 
съд са в предварително определените граници. 
Стойността на предналягането на разшири-
телния съд трябва да е 1,0 bar, стойността на 
налягане на инсталацията трябва да е между 1 
и 1,2 bar включително.

- Шумове, дължащи се на наличието на въздух в 
кондензния модул. Използвайте ръчния обез-
въздушителен клапан (Фиг. 1-31) за отстраня-
ване на евентуалния въздух във вътрешността 
на кондензния модул. След извършване на тази 
операция затворете отново ръчния обезвъзду-
шител.

 4 - Мост за свързване на предпазен  
термостат ниска температура

 5 - Мост конфигурация функция сонда  
при връщането

 6 - Кафяво
 7 - Черно (битова вода)
 8 - Синьо
 9 - Сиво
 10 - Черно
 11 - Бяло
 12 - Розово
 13 - Червено
 14 - Оранжев
 15 - Зелено
 16 - Кафяво (отопление)
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3.2 ELEKTRISCH SCHEMA.

 M20 - Ventilator
 M30 - Driewegklep
 R5 - Trimmer temperatuur sanitair
 R6 - Trimmer temperatuur verwarming
 S2 - Keuzeschakelaar werking
 S3 - Resetdrukknop blokkering
 S4 - Debietschakelaar sanitair
 S5 - Drukregelaar installatie
 S20 - Omgevingsthermostaat (optie)
 S31 - On / Stand-by / Off Drukknop
 S33 - infodrukknop
 T1 - Transformator kaart ketel
X40 - Brug omgevingsthermostaat
 Y1 - Gasklep

 1 - Voeding 230 Vac 50 Hz
 2 - Statussignaal

Verklarende lijst:
 B1 - Sonde aanvoer
 B2 - Sonde sanitair
 B4 - Externe sonde (optie)
 B5 - Sonde terugkeer
 B9 - Sonde ingang sanitair (optie)
 B10 - Sonde rookgassen
 CARV2 - Afstandbediening Amico V2 (optie)
 E1 - Bougies voor ontsteking
 E2 - Bougie voor detectie
 E4 - Veiligheidsthermostaat
 E13 - Thermozekering beveiliging  

 warmtewisselaar
 G2 - Aansteker
 M1 - circulatiepomp ketel

Afstandsbediening AmicoV2: de ketel is toegerust 
voor de aansluiting van de afstandsbediening 
AmicoV2 (CARV2), aan te sluiten op de klemmen 
41 en 44 van het klemmenbord volgens de juiste 
polariteit en met uitsluiting van de brug X40.

Omgevingsthermostaat: de ketel is toegerust 
voor de toepassing van de omgevingsthermostaat 
(S20), die aangesloten moet worden op de klem-
men 41 - 41 van het klemmenbord met uitsluiting 
van de brug X40.

De connector X5 wordt gebruikt voor aansluiting 
op de relaiskaart.

De connector X6 dient voor de aansluiting op de 
personal computer.

De connector X8 wordt gebruikt voor het upda-
ten van de software.

3.3 EVENTUELE PROBLEMEN EN HUN 
OORZAKEN.

NB: de onderhoudswerkzaamheden moeten 
door een erkend bedrijf worden uitgevoerd (bv. 
het erkend technisch service center).

-  Gasgeur. Te wijten aan lekken op de leidingen 
van het gascircuit. U moet de dichtheid van het 

circuit voor gasaanvoer controleren.
- Herhaaldelijke blokkeringen van de ontsteking. 

Kan veroorzaakt zijn door gastekort, controleer 
of er druk op het net zit en of de gastoevoer-
kraan open staat. Regeling van de gasklep 
niet correct, controleer of de gasklep correct 
afgesteld is.

- Onregelmatige verbranding of lawaai. Dit 
kan veroorzaakt worden door: vuile brander, 
verbrandingsparameters niet correct, eindstuk 
aanzuiging-afvoer niet correct geïnstalleerd. 
Maak de hierboven opgesomde componenten 
schoon, controleer of het eindstuk correct ge-
installeerd is, controleer of de gasklep correct 
is afgesteld (afstelling Off-Set) en of het gehalte 
CO2 in de rookgassen correct is.

- Frequente interventies van de veiligheidsther-
mostaat voor te hoge temperatuur. Dit kan 
veroorzaakt worden door gebrek aan water 
in de ketel, weinig circulatie van water in de 
installatie of omdat de circulatiepomp geblok-
keerd is. Controleer op de manometer of de 
druk van de installatie binnen de vastgelegde 
limieten valt. Controleer of de kleppen van de 
radiatoren niet allemaal gesloten zijn en of de 
circulatiepomp werkt.

- Sifon verstopt. Dit kan veroorzaakt zijn door 
aanslag van vuil of verbrandingsproducten 
binnenin. Controleer via de condensaflaatdop 
of er geen materiaalresten zijn die de doorgang 
van de condens belemmeren.

- Warmtewisselaar verstopt. Dit kan een gevolg 
zijn van de verstopping van de sifon. Controleer 
via de condensaflaatdop of er geen materiaal-
resten zijn die de doorgang van de condens 
belemmeren.

- Lawaai te wijten aan lucht die in de installatie 
aanwezig is. Controleer het openen van het 
kapje van de voorziene ontluchtingsklep (Fig. 
1-31). Controleer of de druk van de installatie 
en van de voorbelasting van het expansievat 
binnen de vooraf bepaalde waarden vallen. De 
waarde van de voorbelasting van het expansie-
vat moet 1,0 bar zijn, de waarde van de druk 
van de installatie moet begrepen zijn tussen 1 
en 1,2 bar.

- Lawaai te wijten aan lucht die in de conden-
satiemodule aanwezig is. Gebruik de manuele 
ontluchtingsklep (Fig. 1-31) om eventuele lucht 
vanbinnen in de condensatiemodule te verwij-
deren. Daarna de manuele ontluchtingsklep 
opnieuw sluiten.

 3 - NB: De gebruikersinterface bevindt zich 
op laszijde van de kaart van de ketel

 4 - Brug aansluiting veiligheidsthermo-
staat lage temperatuur

 5 - Brug configuratie functie retoursonde 
 6 - Bruin
 7 - Zwart (sanitair)
 8 - Blauw
 9 - Grijs
 10 - Zwart
 11 - Wit
 12 - Roze
 13 - Rood
 14 - Oranje
 15 - Groen
 16 - Bruin (verwarming)
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3.2 SCHÉMA ÉLECTRIQUE.

 M20 - Ventilateur
 M30 - Soupape trois voies
 R5 - Trimmer température sanitaire
 R6 - Trimmer température chauffage
 S2 - Sélecteur fonctionnement
 S3 - Bouton réinitialisation blocage
 S4 - Fluxostat sanitaire
 S5 - Pressostat d'installation
 S20 - Thermostat d'ambiance (en option)
 S31  - Bouton On / Stand-by / Off
 S33  - Bouton info
 T2 - Transformateur carte chaudière
X40 - Pont thermostat d'ambiance
 Y1 - Soupape de gaz

 1 - Alimentation 230 Vac 50 Hz
 2 - Signal d'état

Légende :
 B1 - Sonde de refoulement
 B2 - Sonde sanitaire
 B4 - Sonde extérieure (option)
 B5 - Sonde retour
 B9 - Sonde entrée sanitaire (en option)
 B10 - Sonde des fumées
 CARV2 - Commande Amie à Distance V2  

 (en option)
 E1 - Bougies d'allumage
 E2 - Électrode d'allumage
 E4 - Thermostat de sécurité
 E13 - Thermofusible sécurité de l'échangeur
 G2 - Allumeur
 M1 - Circulateur de la chaudière

Commande Amie à DistanceV2 : la chaudière est 
prédisposée pour l'application de la Commande 
Amie à DistanceV2 (CARV2) qui doit être reliée 
aux bornes 41 et 44 du bornier en respectant la 
polarité et en éliminant le pont X40.

Thermostat d'ambiance ON-OFF : la chaudière 
est prédisposée pour l'application du Thermostat 
Ambiant (S20) qui doit être relié aux bornes 40 - 
41 du bornier en éliminant le pont X40.

Le connecteur X5 est utilisé pour le branchement 
à la carte relais.

Le connecteur X6 est pour le branchement sur 
l'ordinateur.

Le connecteur X8 est utilisé pour les opérations 
de mise à jour du logiciel.

3.3 PROBLÈMES ÉVENTUELS ET LEURS 
CAUSES.

N.B. : les interventions d'entretien doivent être 
effectuées par une entreprise habilitée (par 
exemple, le Service d'Assistance Technique 
Autorisé).

-  Odeur de gaz. Elle est due aux fuites des tuyaux 
dans le circuit de gaz. Il faut vérifier l'étanchéité 

du circuit d'amenée de gaz.
- Blocages répétés à l'allumage. Peut être causé 

par l'absence de gaz, vérifier la présence de 
pression dans le réseau et que le robinet d'ad-
duction de gaz soit ouvert. Réglage de la sou-
pape de gaz non correct, vérifier l'étalonnage 
correct de la soupape de gaz.

- Combustion non régulière ou bruits. Peut être 
causé par  : le brûleur sale, les paramètres de 
combustion non corrects, le terminal d'aspira-
tion-évacuation n'est pas installé correctement. 
Effectuer le nettoyage des composants indi-
qués ci-dessus, vérifier l'installation correcte 
du terminal, vérifier l'étalonnage correct de 
la soupape de gaz (étalonnage Off-Set) et le 
pourcentage correct de CO2 dans les fumées.

- Des interventions fréquentes du thermostat de 
sécurité de surchauffe. Elles peuvent dépendre 
du manque d'eau dans la chaudière, d'une mau-
vaise circulation d'eau dans l'installation ou du 
circulateur bloqué. Vérifier sur le manomètre 
que la pression de l'installation soit dans les 
limites établies. Vérifier que les soupapes des 
radiateurs ne soient pas toutes fermées et la 
fonctionnalité du circulateur.

- Siphon obstrué. Peut être causé par des dépôts 

de saleté ou de produits de combustion à l'in-
térieur. Vérifier avec le bouchon d'évacuation 
de la condensation qu'il n'y ait pas de résidus 
de matériel qui empêchent le passage de la 
condensation.

- Échangeur obstrué. Peut être une conséquence 
de l'obstruction du siphon. Vérifier avec le 
bouchon d'évacuation de la condensation qu'il 
n'y ait pas de résidus de matériel qui empêchent 
le passage de la condensation.

- Bruits dus à la présence d'air à l'intérieur de 
l'installation. Vérifier l'ouverture du capuchon 
de la soupape spécifique de purge d'air (Fig. 
1-31). Vérifier que la pression de l'installation 
et de la précharge du vase d'expansion soit dans 
les limites établies. La valeur de la précharge 
du vase d'expansion doit être de 1,0 bar, la 
valeur de la pression de l'installation doit être 
comprise entre 1 et 1,2 bar.

- Bruits dus à la présence d'air à l'intérieur du 
module à condensation. Utiliser la soupape de 
purge d'air manuelle (Fig. 1-31) pour éliminer 
l'éventuel air présent à l'intérieur du module à 
condensation. Une fois l'opération effectuée, 
refermer la soupape de purge d'air manuelle.

 3  - N.B. : l'interface utilisateur se trouve sur 
le côté soudures de la carte de chaudière

 4  - Pont de raccordement thermostat de 
sécurité basse température

 5  - Pont configuration fonction sonde 
retour

 6 - Marron
 7 -   Noir (sanitaire)
 8 - Bleu
 9 - Gris
 10 - Noir
 11 - Blanc
 12 - Rose
 13 - Rouge
 14 - Orange
 15 - Vert
 16  - Marron (chauffage)



28

3-4

+

+

3

12

1

P1

2

P3

3-3

M
O

N
TA

J P
ER

SO
N

EL
İ

K
U

LL
A

N
IC

I
BA

K
IM

 P
ER

SO
N

EL
İ

Açıklamalar: 
 1 - Gaz valf giriş basınç ölçüm 

noktası
 2 - Gaz valf çıkış basınç ölçüm 

noktası
 3 - Off/Set ayar vidaları
 12 - Çıkan gaz debisi regülatörü

Gaz Valfı 848

3.4 GAZ TÜRÜNÜN DEĞİŞİMİ 
HALİNDE KOMBİDE DÖNÜŞÜM 
YAPILMASI.

Kombi cihazının etiketinde belirtilen gaz tü-
ründen farklı bir gaz türüne adapte edilebilmesi 
için çabukça uygulanabilen gerekli dönüştürme 
kitinin talep edilmesi gerekir.
Gaz türünde değişim ve dönüşüm işlemlerini 
yapma görevi uzman bir kuruma verilmelidir 
(örneğin Yetkili Teknik Servis).
Bir tür gazdan diğer gaza geçişte: 
- cihazın elektrik girişini kesiniz;
- gaz borusu ile hava gaz karıştırma manşonunun 

arasına yerleştirilmiş hortum ağzını değiştirin 
(Böl. 9 Res. 1-31);

- cihazın elektrik girişini tekrar sağlayınız;
- fanın devir sayısının kalibrasyonunu yapın 

(parag. 3.5): 
- doğru hava gaz oranını ayarlayın (parag. 3.6);
- gaz aktarım ayar düzeneklerini mühürleyiniz 

(ayarlarda değişiklik yapılması halinde);
- dönüştürme işlemlerini tamamladıktan sonra, 

setle birlikte sunulan etiketi cihazın veri etiketi-
nin yakınına yerleştirin. Yeni konulan bu etiket 
üzerindeki eski gaz türünün sabit bir kalemle 
silinmesi gerekmektedir.

Bu ayarların kullanılacak olan yeni gaz türüne 
göre yapılması gerekmekte olup, bu işlemler 
için tabloda belirtilen uyarılara riayet edilmesi 
gerekmektedir (Parag. 3.18).

3.5 FANIN DEVİR SAYISI AYARI.
Dikkat: özellikle farklı türde gaza uyarlama ya-
pıldıysa, elektronik kart, gaz veya hava devreleri-
ne ait parçaların değişiminin yapıldığı olağanüstü 
bakım aşamasında, 1 metreden uzun eşmerkezli 
yatay baca montajı yapılması halinde kontrol ve 
dara ayarı gereklidir.

Kombinin termik gücü hava emiş ve duman 
tahliye borularının boylarına bağlıdır. Boruların 
boylarının uzaması halinde termik güç düşer. 
Kombi fabrika çıkışında asgari baca uzunluğuna 
göre ayarlanmıştır (1 m), bu nedenle de, özellikle 
de boruların azami uzunluğu durumunda, boy-
lerin nominal güçte asgari 5 dakika çalışmasını 
müteakiben, hava emiş ve gaz tahliye ısılarının 
sabitlenmesinden sonra, gaz ∆p değerlerinin 
kontrol edilmesi gerekir. Gerek kullanım suyu ve 
gerekse ısıtma aşamasında nominal ve minimum 
güç ayarlarını yapınız çizelgedeki değerlere göre 
yapınız (Parag. 3.18) bunu gaz ∆p gerilim alma 
noktalarına bağlı difransiyel manometreler kul-
lanarak (17 ve 18 Şek. 1-31) yapın.

Konfigürasyon menüsüne girip aşağıdaki para-
metreleri ayarlayın (Parag. 3.8): 
- kullanım suyu asgari termik gücü;
- kullanım suyu azami termik gücü;
- minimum ısıtma gücü;
- maksimum ısıtma gücü;
- açma gücü.

3.6 HAVA-GAZ ORANI AYARI.
Dikkat: CO 2 kontrol işlemleri kapak takılı va-
ziyette yapılır, gaz vanasının dara ayar işlemleri 
ise kombiye enerji girişini keserek ve kapak açık 
vaziyetteyken gerçekleştirilir. 

Baca gazında doğru CO2değerinin sağlanması 
için teknisyenin örnek alma sensörünü haznenin 
dibine kadar uzatması gerekir, ancak bu suretle 
CO2değerlerinin izleyen tablodakilere uygun 
olduğu kontrol edilir (± 0,2 % maksimum bir to-
lerans kullanarak) aksi takdirde vida ile ayarlayın: 

- Minimum CO2 oranı ayarı (asgari ısıtma kuv-
veti).

 Kullanım suyu almaksızın ve kalorifer sıcaklık 
ayarını minimuma getirerek (saatin aksi isti-
kametinde ve göstergede “0” belirene kadar 
çeviriniz) baca temizleme moduna geçiniz. 

 Vidasını ayarla (3 Şek. 3-4) (Off-Set regülatö-
rü). CO2 değerini yükseltmek için ayar vidasını 
(3) saat yönünde çevirmek, değeri düşürmek 
için de aksi yöne çevirmek gerekir.

- Maksimum CO2 oranı ayarı (nominal ısıtma 
gücü).

 Minimum CO2 ayarlamasını tamamladıktan 
sonra, baca temizleme işlevini aktif durumda 
muhafaza etmek suretiyle kalorifer ısı ayarını 
maksimum konuma getiriniz (gösterge üze-
rinde “99” ibaresini görene dek saat yönünde 
çevirmek suretiyle). 

 Vidasını ayarla (12 Şek. 3-4) (gaz kapasitesi 
regülatörü). CO2 değerini yükseltmek için ayar 
vidasını (12) saatin aksi yönüne çevirmek,değe-
ri düşürmek için de aksi yöne çevirmek gerekir.

 12 vidasının her ayarlama çeşidinde kombinin 
ayarlanan değerde stabilize olmasının beklen-
mesi gerekir (yaklaşık 30 saniye).

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
CO2nominal güç. 

(99 %)
CO 2 minimum güç. 

(0 %)
G 20 9,60 8,70

G 30 12,30 11,10

G 31 10,50 9,70

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
CO2 nominal güç. 

(99 %)
CO 2 minimum güç. 

(0 %)
G 20 9,40 8,60

G 30 12,00 11,40

G 31 10,80 10,40
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Leyenda: 
 1 - Toma de presión de entrada de 

la válvula del gas
 2 - Toma de presión de salida de 

la válvula del gas
 3 - Tornillo de regulación Off/Set
 12 - Regulador de caudal de gas en 

salida

Válvula de Gas 848

3.4 CONVERSIÓN DE LA CALDERA EN 
CASO DE CAMBIO DE GAS.

Si el aparato debe ser adaptado para un gas 
distinto al especificado en la placa, es necesario 
solicitar el kit con todo lo necesario para efectuar 
la operación de conversión, la cual no requiere 
demasiado tiempo.
La operación de adaptación a otro tipo de gas 
debe confiarse a una empresa habilitada (por 
ejemplo, el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica au-
torizado).
Para cambiar de gas es necesario:
- quite tensión al equipo;
- sustituir el inyector posicionado entre el tubo 

del gas y el manguito de mezcla de aire y gas 
(Part. 9 Fig. 1-31);

- vuelva a dar tensión al equipo;
- calibre el número de revoluciones del ventila-

dor (apdo. 3.5):
- regule la relación aire-gas correcta (apdo. 3.6);
- precintar los dispositivos de regulación del 

caudal de gas (si se cambian las regulaciones);
- una vez realizada la transformación, colocar el 

adhesivo incluido en el kit conversión cerca de 
la placa de datos. En esta, será necesario borrar, 
con un rotulador indeleble, los datos relativos 
al antiguo tipo de gas.

Para efectuar estas regulaciones se debe tener 
en cuenta el tipo de gas en uso, siguiendo las 
indicaciones de las tablas (Apdo. 3.18).

3.5  CALIBRACIÓN DEL NÚMERO 
DE REVOLUCIONES DEL 
VENTILADOR.

Atención: la comprobación y el calibrado son 
necesarios si se adapta a otro tipo de gas, si se sus-
tituye la tarjeta electrónica o los componentes del 

circuito de aire o gas en fase de mantenimiento 
extraordinario, o si la instalación tiene una toma 
de aire/evacuación de humos con una longitud 
mayor a 1 m de tubo concéntrico horizontal.

La potencia térmica de la caldera se relaciona 
con la longitud de los tubos de aspiración de aire 
y descarga de humos. Esta disminuye cuando 
aumenta la longitud de los tubos. La caldera sale 
de la fábrica regulada con la longitud mínima 
de los tubos (1m), por lo tanto es necesario, 
sobre todo en caso de máxima extensión de los 
tubos, controlar los valores de ∆p gas después 
de al menos 5 minutos de funcionamiento del 
quemador con potencia nominal, cuando se 
hayan estabilizado las temperaturas de aire en 
aspiración y gas de descarga. Regule la potencia 
nominal y mínima en fase de sanitario y de 
calentamiento, de acuerdo a los valores de la 
tabla (apdo. 3.18) empleando los manómetros 
diferenciales conectados a las tomas presión ∆p 
gas (17 y 18 Fig. 1-31).

Entre en el menú configuraciones y regule los 
siguientes parámetros (apdo. 3.8):
- potencia térmica sanitaria mínima;
- potencia térmica sanitaria máxima;
- potencia mínima de calefacción ;
- potencia máxima de calefacción ;
- potencia de encendido.

3.6 REGULACIÓN DE LA RELACIÓN 
AIRE-GAS.

Atención: las operaciones de comprobación del 
CO2 deben realizarse con la cubierta montada, 
mientras que las operaciones de calibrado de la 
válvula del gas deben hacerse con la cubierta 
abierta y quitando la tensión a la caldera. 

Para obtener un valor exacto del CO2 en los hu-
mos, el técnico debe introducir hasta el fondo la 
sonda de detección en el depósito y comprobar 
que el valor del CO2 corresponda al indicado en 
la tabla siguiente (con una tolerancia máxima 
del ± 0,2 %); de lo contrario, modifique el valor 
como se describe a continuación:

- Calibrado del CO2 mínimo (potencia mínima 
de calefacción).

 Entrar en la fase de deshollinador sin reali-
zar extracciones de agua sanitaria y llevar al 
mínimo el selector de calentamiento (girarlo 
completamente en sentido antihorario hasta 
ver "0"·en la pantalla). 

 Ajustar el tornillo (3 Fig. 3-4) (regulador de 
Off-Set). Para aumentar el valor de CO2 es 
necesario girar el tornillo de regulación (3) en 
sentido horario y en sentido antihorario si se 
quiere disminuir.

- Calibrado del CO2 máximo (potencia nominal 
de calefacción).

 Cuando finalice la regulación del CO2 mínimo 
mantenga la función deshollinador activa y 
coloque el selector de calefacción al máximo 
(gírelo en sentido horario hasta ver "99" en la 
pantalla). 

 Ajustar el tornillo (12 Fig. 3-4) (regulador de 
caudal de gas). Para aumentar el valor de CO2 
es necesario girar el tornillo de regulación (12) 
en sentido antihorario y en sentido horario si 
se quiere disminuir.

 Cada vez que se realice una variación de regu-
lación en el tornillo 12 será necesario esperar 
a que la caldera se estabilice en el valor confi-
gurado (alrededor de 30 s).

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
CO2 con pot.  

nominal (99 %)
CO2 con pot.  
mínima (0 %)

G 20 9,60 8,70

G 30 12,30 11,10

G 31 10,50 9,70

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
CO2 con pot.  

nominal (99 %)
CO2 con pot.  
mínima (0 %)

G 20 9,40 8,60

G 30 12,00 11,40

G 31 10,80 10,40
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Legenda:
 1 - Priključek vhodnega tlaka 

plinskega ventila 
 2 - Tlačni priključek na izhodu 

plinskega ventila 
 3 - Regulacijski vijak za nastavitev 

off/set 
 12 - Regulator pretoka plina na 

izhodu

Plinski ventil 848

3.4 PRETVORBA KOTLA V PRIMERU 
ZAMENJAVE PLINA. 

Če bi bilo treba napravo prilagoditi za uporabo 
drugačne vrste plina od tiste, ki je označena na 
tablici, morate zaprositi za komplet za pretvorbo 
z vsemi potrebnimi dodatki. Izvedba tega postop-
ka ne zahteva veliko časa.
Poseg prilagoditve drugi vrsti plina mora izvesti 
usposobljeni tehnik (na primer, pooblaščeni 
službi za tehnično pomoč).
Za prehod z ene vrste plina drugo ravnajte na 
naslednji način:
- izključite napajanje aparata; 
- zamenjajte šobo, ki se nahaja med plinsko cevjo 

in glavo za mešanje zraka in plina (det. 9 Slika  
1-31);

-  v aparat ponovno dovedite napetost; 
-  nastavite število vrtljajev ventilatorja (odst. 

3.5):
-  nastavite pravilno razmerje zraka-plina (odst. 

3.6);
-  zapečatite sisteme za nastavitev pretoka plina 

(v primeru spremembe nastavitev);
-  po spremembi, na tablico s podatki nalepite na-

lepko, ki je prisotna v kompletu za pretvorbo. Z 
vodoodpornim flomastrom na tablici s podatki 
prečrtajte podatke o prejšnji vrsti plina.

Te nastavitve se morajo nanašati na vrsto plina 
v uporabi, skladno z navodili iz preglednice 
(odst. 3.18).

3.5 NASTAVITEV ŠTEVILA VRTLJAJEV 
VENTILATORJA.

Pozor: v primeru prilagoditve drugi vrsti plina 
je treba kontrolo in nastavitev izvesti v fazi 
izrednega vzdrževanja, zamenjave elektronske 
kartice, sestavnih delov zračnega ali plinskega 

tokokroga oziroma v primeru namestitve z di-
movodom, ki ga tvori horizontalna koncentrična 
cev, daljša od 1 m.

Toplotna moč kotla je sorazmerna z dolžino cevi 
za zajem zraka in odvod dimnih plinov Slednja 
se s povečevanjem dolžine cevi manjša. Kotel je 
tovarniško nastavljen za najkrajšo dolžino cevi 
(1 m), zato je treba, zlasti v primeru največje 
dolžine cevi, preveriti vrednosti ∆p plina vsaj 
po 5 minutah delovanja gorilnika na nazivni 
moči, ko sta temperaturi zraka v zajemu in di-
mnih plinov v odvodu stabilizirani. Nazivno in 
minimalno moč v fazi priprave sanitarne vode 
in ogrevanja nastavite skladno z vrednostmi iz 
preglednice (odst. 3.18) s pomočjo diferencialnih 
manometrov, povezanih s tlačnim priključkom 
∆p plina (17 in 18 Sl. 1-31).

Vsopite v meni nastavitev in nastavite naslednje 
parametre (odst. 3.8):
- minimalna toplotna moč v načinu priprave 

sanitarne vode;
- maksimalna toplotna moč v načinu priprave 

sanitarne vode;
- minimalna moč ogrevanja;
- maksimalna moč ogrevanja;
- zagonska moč.

3.6  REGULACIJA RAZMERJA ZRAK-PLIN.
Pozor: kontrolo CO2 je treba opraviti z name-
ščenim plaščem, postopke umerjanja plinskega 
ventila pa z odprtim plaščem in izklopom 
napetosti kotla. 

Za izmero točne vrednosti CO2 v dimnih plinih 
mora tehnik vstaviti merilno sondo do dna v 
jašek, nato pa preveriti, ali je vrednost CO2 enaka 
tisti, ki je navedena v sledečih preglednicah (pri 

čemer se upošteva maksimalna toleranca ± 0,2 
%); v nasprotnem primeru spremenite vrednost 
skladno s spodaj opisanim postopkom:

- Minimalna nastavitev CO2 (minimalna moč 
ogrevanja).

 Vstopite v fazo dimnikarja, ne da bi izvedli 
odjeme sanitarne vode in izbirno stikalo ogre-
vanja nastavite na najnižjo moč (obrnite ga v 
nasprotni smeri urinemu kazalcu, dokler se na 
zaslonu ne prikaže vrednost "0"). 

 Regulirajte s pomočjo vijaka (3 Sl. 3-4) (regu-
lator za Off-Set). Za povečanje vrednosti CO2 
obračajte regulacijski vijak (3) v smeri urinega 
kazalca, za zmanjšanje vrednosti pa v nasprotni 
smeri urinega kazalca.

- Maksimalna nastavitev CO2 (nominalna moč 
ogrevanja).

 Po končani nastavitvi minimalne vrednosti 
CO2 ohranite omogočeno funkcijo dimnikarja 
in nastavite izbirno stikalo ogrevanja na najviš-
jo vrednost (obračajte ga v smeri urinega ka-
zalca, dokler se na zaslonu ne prikaže vrednost 
"99"). 

 Regulirajte s pomočjo vijaka (12 Sl. 3-4) (re-
gulator pretoka plina). Za povečanje vrednosti 
CO2 obračajte regulacijski vijak (12) v naspro-
tni smeri urinemu kazalcu, za zmanjšanje 
vrednosti pa v smeri urinega kazalca.

 Ob vsaki spremembi nastavitve s pomočjo vi-
jaka 12 je treba počakati, da se kotel stabilizira 
na nastavljeno vrednost (približno 30 sekund).

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
CO2 pri nominalni 

moči (99 %)
CO2 pri minimalni 

moči (0 %)
G 20 9,60 8,70

G 30 12,30 11,10

G 31 10,50 9,70

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
CO2 pri nominalni 

moči (99 %)
CO2 pri minimalni 

moči (0 %)
G 20 9,40 8,60

G 30 12,00 11,40

G 31 10,80 10,40
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Vysvetlivky:
 1 - Zásuvka tlaku vstupu 

plynového ventilu
 2 - Zásuvka tlaku výstupu 

plynového ventilu
 3 - Regulačné skrutky Off/Set
 12 - Regulátor prietoku plynu 

na výstupe

Plynový ventil 848

3.4 PRESTAVBA KOTLA V PRÍPADE 
ZMENY PLYNU.

V prípade, že by bolo treba upraviť zariadenie 
k spaľovaniu iného plynu, než je ten, ktorý je 
uvedený na štítku, je nutné si vyžiadať súpravu 
so všetkým, čo je potrebné k tejto prestavbe. Tú 
je možné vykonať veľmi jednoducho.
Úkon spojený s prispôsobením typu plynu je 
treba zveriť do rúk kvalifikovanej firme (napr. 
Stredisko technickej asistencie Immergas).
Pre prechod na iný plyn je nutné:
- odpojiť zariadenie od napätia;
- vymeniť trysku umiestnenú medzi plynovým 

potrubím a rúrou pre zmiešavanie vzdu-
chu-plynu (Časť 9, obr. 1-31);

- pripojiť prístroj znovu k napätiu;
- previesť nastavenie počtu otáčok ventilátora 

(odst. 3.5):
- regulovať správny pomer vzduch-plyn (odst. 

3.6);
- zaplombovať regulačné zariadenie prietoku 

plynu (pokiaľ by sa mali nastavenia zmeniť);
- po dokončení prestavby nalepte nálepku z 

prestavovanej súpravy do blízkosti štítku s 
údajmi. Na tomto štítku je potrebné pomocou 
nevymazateľnej fixky preškrtnúť údaje týkajúce 
sa pôvodného typu plynu.

Tieto regulácie sa musia vzťahovať na typ pou-
žívaného plynu, dodržujúc indikácie uvedené v 
tabuľke (Odst. 3.18).

3.5 KALIBRÁCIA POČTU OTÁČOK 
VENTILÁTORA.

Pozor: Kontrola a nastavenie sú potrebné v 
prípade adaptácie na iný typ plynu, počas mi-
moriadneho servisu, keď došlo k výmene elektro-
nickej dosky, komponentov v okruhu vzduchu, 
plynu alebo v prípade inštalácie dymových 
odvodov, ktorých koncentrické horizontálne 
potrubie presahuje dĺžku 1m.

Tepelný výkon kotla závisí od dĺžky potrubia pre 
nasávanie a odvod spalín. Predlžovaním potrubí 
sa znižuje tepelný výkon. Kotol vychádza z výro-
by nastavený na minimálnu dĺžku potrubia (1m), 
je preto potrebné, najmä v prípade maximálneho 
predĺženia potrubí, skontrolovať hodnoty plynu 
∆p po dobu aspoň 5 minút fungovania horáka pri 
menovitom výkone, keď sa už teploty vzduchu na 
nasávaní a spalín na výfuku stabilizovali. Regu-
lovať menovitý a minimálny výkon vo fáze TÚV 
a vykurovacej fáze podľa hodnôt, uvedených v 
tabuľke (Odst. 3:18) použitím diferenciálnych 
manometrov, zapojených do plynových zásuviek 
∆p (13 a 18 Obr. 1-31).

Vstúpiť do menu konfigurácie a regulovať nasle-
dujúce parametre (Odst. 3.8):
minimálna kapacita okruhu TÚV;
maximálna kapacita okruhu TÚV;
- minimálny výkon vykurovania ;
- maximálna kapacita vykurovania;
- zapaľovací výkon.

3.6 REGULÁCIA POMERU  
VZDUCH-PLYN.

Pozor: operácie kontroly CO2 je treba vykonať s 
namontovaným plášťom, zatiaľ čo operácie na-
stavenia plynového ventilu sa vykonávajú s otvo-
reným plášťom a napätím odpojeným od kotla. 

Pre dosiahnutie presnej hodnoty CO2 v spalinách 
je potrebné, aby technik vložil odberovú sondu 
až na spodok šachty a potom skontroloval, či 
hodnota CO2zodpovedá hodnote uvedenej v 
nasledujúcej tabuľke (s maximálnou toleranciou 
± 0,2 %), v opačnom prípade je potrebné upraviť 
hodnotu takto:

- Minimálne nastavenie CO2 (minimálna kapa-
cita vykurovania).

 Vstúpiť do fázy "kominár" bez odberov 
úžitkovej vody a uviesť volič vykurovania na 
minimum (otáčať v protismere hodinových 
ručičiek, až kým sa na displeji neobjaví "0"). 

 Nastavte skrutku (3 Obr. 3-4) (regolátor Off-
Set). Pre zvýšenie hodnoty CO2 je potrebné 
otáčať regulačnou skrutkou (3) v smere hodi-
nových ručičiek a pre zníženie zase naopak.

- Maximálne nastavenie CO2 (maximálna kapa-
cita vykurovania).

 Po ukončení minimálnej regulácie CO2 udr-
žiavajúc funkciu "kominár" aktívnu, je treba 
uviesť volič vykurovania na maximum (otáčať 
v smere hodinových ručičiek až do zobrazenia 
čísla "99" na displeji). 

 Nastavte skrutku (3 Obr. 3-4) (regulátor 
prietoku plynu). Pre zvýšenie hodnoty CO2 
je potrebné otáčať regulačnou skrutkou (12) v 
protismere hodinových ručičiek a pre zníženie 
zase naopak.

 Pri každej zmene regulácie na skrutke 12 je 
potrebné počkať, kým sa kotol stabilizuje na 
nastavenú hodnotu (asi 30 sekúnd).

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
CO2 pri menovitom 

výkone (99 %)
CO2 pri minimálnom 

výkone (0%)
G 20 9,60 8,70

G 30 12,30 11,10

G 31 10,50 9,70

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
CO2 pri menovitom 

výkone (99 %)
CO2 pri minimálnom 

výkone (0%)
G 20 9,40 8,60

G 30 12,00 11,40

G 31 10,80 10,40
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Legendă:
 1 - Priză de presiune intrare vană gaz
 2 - Priză de presiune ieșire vană de gaz
 3 - Şurub de reglare Off/Set
 12 - Regulator de debit a gazului la ieșire

Vană gaz 848

3.4 MODIFICAREA CENTRALEI ÎN 
CAZUL SCHIMBĂRII TIPULUI DE 
GAZ.

În cazul în care este nevoie să modificaţi aparatul 
pentru un tip de gaz diferit faţă de cel indicat pe 
plăcuţa de timbru, este necesar kit-ul de trans-
formare pe care îl puteţi solicita producătorului, 
iar modificarea se face rapid.
Operaţiunea de adaptare la un anumit tip de 
gaz trebuie efectuată de o societate autorizată 
(de exemplu Serviciul Autorizat de Asistenţă 
Tehnică).
Pentru a trece de la un tip de gaz la altul:
- întrerupeţi alimentarea cu tensiune a aparatu-

lui;
- înlocuiţi duza aflată între conducta de gaz şi 

manşonul de amestecare a aerului şi gazului 
(poz. 9 Fig. 1-31);

- alimentaţi aparatul cu tensiune;
- setaţi numărul de turaţii ale ventilatorului (cap. 

3.5):
- reglaţi raportul corect aer - gaz (cap. 3.6);
- sigilaţi dispozitivele de reglare a debitului 

gazului (dacă reglajele au fost modificate);
-după efectuarea modificării, aplicaţi eticheta 

adezivă din kit-ul de conversie în apropierea 
plăcuţei de timbru. Ştergeţi cu un marker per-
manent datele privind vechiul tip de gaz de pe 
plăcuţa cu date tehnice.

Reglajele trebuie făcute în funcţie de tipul de gaz 
în uz, conform indicaţiilor din tabel (Cap. 3.18).

3.5 SETAREA NUMĂRULUI DE ROTAŢII 
ALE VENTILATOR.

Atenție: Verificarea setării este necesară în cazul 
transformării la alt tip de gaz, în faza de între-
ţinere extraordinară când are loc şi înlocuirea 

plăcii electronice, a componentelor circuitelor 
de aer şi gaz sau în cazul instalaţiilor prevăzute 
cu conducte de gaze de ardere cu lungimea con-
ductei concentrice orizontale mai mare de 1 m.

Puterea centralei depinde de lungimea con-
ductelor de admisie a aerului şi de evacuare a 
gazelor de ardere. Cu cât lungimea conductelor 
este mai mare, cu atât puterea este mai redusă. În 
fabrică centrala este pregătită pentru montarea 
conductelor cu lungime minimă (1m), de aceea 
este necesar, mai ales în cazul extensiei maxime 
a conductelor, să verificaţi Δp gaz după cel puţin 
5 minute de funcţionare a arzătorului la puterea 
nominală, moment în care temperatura aerului 
de admisie şi a gazelor de ardere la evacuare s-a 
stabilizat. Reglaţi puterea nominală şi minimă 
în regim de apă caldă de consum şi de încălzire, 
conform valorilor din tabel (Cap. 3.18) utilizând 
manometre diferenţiale conectate la prizele de 
presiune ∆p a gazului (17 şi 18 Fig. 1-31).

Intrați în meniul configurare şi reglați următorii 
parametri (cap. 3.8):
- putere termică minimă în regim de apă de 

consum;
- putere termică maximă în regim de apă de 

consum;
- putere minimă de încălzire ;
- putere maximă de încălzire;
- putere aprindere.

3.6 REGLAREA RAPORTULUI AER-GAZ.
Atenție: operaţiunile de verificare ale CO2  se 
efectuează cu mantaua montată, în timp ce 
operaţiunile de reglare a vanei de gaz trebuie efec-
tuate cu mantaua deschisă, după ce aţi întrerupt 
alimentarea cu tensiune a centralei. 

Pentru a obţine valoarea exactă a concentraţiei 
de CO2 în gazele de ardere, tehnicianul trebuie să 
introducă complet sonda în priza de măsurare, 
iar apoi trebuie să verifice ca valoarea CO2 să fie 
cea indicată în tabelele de mai jos (utilizând o 
toleranță maximă de ± 0,2 %), în caz contrar mo-
dificați valoarea conform indicațiilor de mai jos:

- Reglarea CO2 minim (putere minimă de încăl-
zire).

 Intraţi în funcția “coşar” fără a solicita apă 
caldă de consum şi rotiţi butonul de selectare 
a încălzirii la minim (rotiţi în sens invers acelor 
de ceasornic, până când pe display apare ”0”). 

 Acționați asupra şurubului (3 Fig. 3-4) (re-
gulator de Off-Set). Pentru a mări valoarea 
concentraţiei de CO2 rotiţi şurubul de reglare 
(3) în sensul acelor de ceasornic şi invers pentru 
a reduce valoarea.

- Reglarea CO2 maxim (putere nominală de 
încălzire).

 La încheierea reglării CO2 la putere minimă, 
menţineţi funcţia “coşar” activă, rotiţi butonul 
selector de încălzire la maxim (rotiţi-l în sensul 
acelor de ceasornic până când pe display apare 
”99”). 

 Acționați asupra şurubului (12 Fig. 3-4) (re-
gulator de debit gaz). Pentru a mări valoarea 
concentraţiei de CO2 rotiţi şurubul de reglare 
(12) în sens invers acelor de ceasornic şi vice-
versa pentru a reduce valoarea.

 La fiecare reglare a şurubului 12 trebuie să 
aşteptaţi ca centrala să se stabilizeze la valoarea 
reglată (aprox. 30 sec.).

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
CO2 la putere nomi-

nală (99 %)
CO2 la putere minimă 

(0 %)
G 20 9,60 8,70

G 30 12,30 11,10

G 31 10,50 9,70

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
CO2 la putere nomi-

nală (99 %)
CO2 la putere minimă 

(0 %)
G 20 9,40 8,60

G 30 12,00 11,40

G 31 10,80 10,40
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Opis:
 1 - Pobór ciśnienia - wejście zaworu gazu
 2 - Pobór ciśnienia - wyjście zaworu gazu
 3 - Śruba regulacyjna Off/Set
 12 - Regulator natężenia gazu przy wyjściu

Zawór gazowy 848

3.4 PRZEKSZTAŁCENIE KOTŁA W 
PRZYPADKU ZMIANY GAZU.

W razie konieczności dostosowania urządzenia 
do gazu innego od tego na tabliczce, należy 
zamówić zestaw niezbędny do szybkiego prze-
kształcenia.
Czynność przystosowania do rodzaju gazu musi 
zostać powierzona autoryzowanej firmie (np. 
Autoryzowany Serwis Techniczny).
Aby przejść z jednego gazu do drugiego, należy:
- usunąć napięcie z urządzenia;
- wymienić dyszę umieszczoną między rurą gazu 

i tuleją mieszania powietrza gazu (Szcz. 9 Rys. 
1-31);

- W razie konwersji na G27 modelu „Victrix 
Exa 32 1 ERP”, wymienić przewód Venturiego 
(detal 10 Rys. 1-31);

- podłączyć napięcie do urządzenia;
- przeprowadzić kalibrowanie liczby obrotów 

wentylatora (Par. 3.5):
- wyregulować właściwy stosunek powietrze-gaz 

(par. 3.6);
- zaplombować urządzenia regulacji natężenia 

przepływu gazu (gdyby zostały zmienione);
- po przekształceniu, umieścić naklejkę obecną 

w zestawie przekształcenia w pobliżu tabliczki 
danych. Na tabliczce należy usunąć przy po-
mocy niezmywalnego pisaka dane, dotyczące 
starego rodzaju gazu.

Ustawienia muszą dotyczyć używanego gazu, 
według wskazówek zawartych w tabeli (Par. 3.18).

3.5 KALIBROWANIE LICZBY 
OBROTÓW WENTYLATORA.

Uwaga: i kalibrowanie są konieczne w przypadku 
przystosowania do innego rodzaju gazu, na eta-
pie konserwacji nadzwyczajnej przy wymianie 
karty elektronicznej, komponentów obwodu 

powietrza, gazu, lub w przypadku instalacji, gdy 
system spalinowy jest dłuższy niż 1 m poziomej 
rury koncentrycznej.

Moc cieplna kotła jest współzależna od długości 
rur zasysania powietrza i odprowadzania spalin. 
Maleje przy wzroście długości rur. Kocioł wy-
chodzi z fabryki wyregulowany na minimalną 
długość rur (1m), należy w związku z tym 
sprawdzić, przede wszystkim przy maksymalnej 
rozpiętości rur, wartości ∆p (ciśnienia) gazu po 
przynajmniej 5 minutach pracy palnika przy 
mocy znamionowej, gdy temperatury powietrza 
zasysania i odprowadzanego gazu ustabilizowały 
się. Wyregulować moc znamionową i minimal-
ną w fazie w.u. i c.o. wg wartości w tabeli (Par. 
3.18) korzystając z manometrów różnicowych 
podłączonych do poborów ciśnienia ∆p gazu 
(17 i 18 Rys. 1-31).

Wejść do menu konfiguracji i wyregulować 
następujące parametry (Par. 3.8):
- minimalna moc cieplna w.u.;
- maksymalna moc cieplna w.u.;
- minimalna moc ogrzewania;
- maksymalna moc ogrzewania;
- moc włączania.

3.6 REGULACJA ZALEŻNOŚCI 
POWIETRZE-GAZ.

Uwaga: prace kontrolne CO2 powinny być 
przeprowadzone przy zamontowanej osłonie, 
podczas gdy prace kalibrowania zaworu gazu - 
przy osłonie otwartej i usuniętym napięciu kotła. 

Aby uzyskać dokładną wartość CO2 konieczne 
jest wprowadzenie przez technika sondy poboru 
aż do końca studzienki, po czym sprawdzić, czy 
wartość CO2 jest tą, wskazaną w poniższych 

tabelach (używając tolerancji maksymalnej ± 0,2 
%) w przeciwnym razie zmienić wartość zgodnie 
z opisem poniżej:

- Kalibracja CO2 minimalna (moc minimalna 
ogrzewania).

 Wejść do fazy "kominiarz" bez wykonywania 
poboru w.u. i umieścić przełącznik ogrzewa-
nia na minimum (przekręcając przeciwnie do 
ruchu wskazówek zegara aż do wizualizacji “0” 
na wyświetlaczu). 

 Wyregulować śrubą (3 Rys. 3-4) (regulator Off-
Set). Aby zwiększyć wartość CO2 konieczne jest 
przekręcenie śruby regulacyjnej (3) zgodnie z 
ruchem wskazówek zegara i odwrotnie - aby ją 
zmniejszyć.

- Kalibracja CO2 maksymalna (moc znamionowa 
ogrzewania).

 Po zakończeniu regulacji CO2 minimalnego 
zachowując aktywną funkcję 'kominiarz' prze-
sunąć przełącznik ogrzewania do maksimum 
(przekręcić zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek ze-
gara aż do wizualizacji “99” na wyświetlaczu). 

 Wyregulować śrubą (12 Rys. 3-4) (regulator 
przepływu gazu). Aby zwiększyć wartość CO2 
konieczne jest przekręcenie śruby regulacyjnej 
(12) przeciwnie do ruchu wskazówek zegara i 
odwrotnie - aby ją zmniejszyć.

 Przy każdej zmianie regulacji na śrubie 12 
konieczne jest odczekanie aż kocioł się ustabi-
lizuje na ustawionej wartości (Ok.30 sekund).

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
CO2 przy mocy 

znamionowej (99 %)
CO2 przy mocy 

minimalnej (0 %)
G 20 9,60 8,70

G 27 9,25 8,75

G 30 12,30 11,10

G 31 10,50 9,70

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
CO2 przy mocy 

znamionowej (99 %)
CO2 przy mocy 

minimalnej (0 %)
G 20 9,40 8,60

G 27 9,00 8,75

G 30 12,00 11,40

G 31 10,80 10,40
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Jelmagyarázat:
 1 - Gázszelep bemeneti nyomásmérő pont
 2 - Gázszelep kimenet nyomásmérő pont
 3 - Off/Set szabályozó csavar
 12 - Kimeneti gázmennyiség szabályozó 

SIT 848 gáz szelep

3.4 A KAZÁN ÁTÁLLÍTÁSA MÁS FAJTA 
GÁZZAL VALÓ MŰKÖDÉSRE.

Ha a berendezést át kell alakítani a műszaki ada-
tokat tartalmazó táblán jelölttől eltérő gázfajtával 
való működésre, kérje a gyártótól az átalakításhoz 
szükséges készletet, amellyel az átalakítás gyorsan 
megvalósítható.
A készülék átalakítását csak az Immergas szak-
szerviz végezheti.
A készülék átállításához:
- szüntesse meg a kazán áramellátását;
- cserélje ki a gázcső és a gáz-levegő keverő cső 

közé elhelyezett fúvókát (9. rész, 1-31. ábra);
- indítsa újra a kazán áramellátását;
- állítsa be a ventilátor fordulatszámát (3.5 feje-

zet):
- állítsa be a megfelelő gáz-levegő arányt (3.6 

fejezet).
- plombálja a gázhozamot szabályozó eszközöket 

(ha változtatott a beállításon);
- az átalakítást követően ragassza fel a műszaki 

adatokat tartalmazó tábla közelébe a készletben 
található címkét. A műszaki adatokat tartalma-
zó táblán alkoholos filccel satírozza ki a régi 
gáztípusra vonatkozó adatokat.

A beállításokat a felhasznált gázra vonatkozóan 
végezze el. Kövesse a táblázat utasításait (3.18 
fejezet).

3.5 A VENTILÁTOR 
FORDULATSZÁMÁNAK 
BEÁLLÍTÁSA

Figyelem:A ventilátor beállítására és ellenőr-
zésére a kazán másfajta gázzal való működésre 
való átállítása, a vezérlőpanel vagy az égési levegő 
kör alkatrészének cseréjét igénylő rendkívüli 
karbantartási munkálatok ill. 1 m-nél hosszabb 

koncentrikus vízszintes égéstermék elvezető 
rendszer beszerelése esetén van szükség.

A kazán hőteljesítményét befolyásolja az égési 
levegő és égéstremék elvezető csövek hossza. A 
hőteljesítmény a csövek hosszának növekedésével 
csökken. A kazán gyári beállításai a minimum 
csőhosszúságot (1 m) veszik figyelembe. Ezért 
főleg a maximális csőhosszak esetén ellenőrizze 
a ∆p gáz értékeket az égő 5 perces névleges 
teljesítményen való működése után, amikor 
az égési levegő és az égéstermék hőmérséklete 
stabilizálódott. Állítsa be a névleges és minimális 
teljesítményt a használati melegvíz és fűtés üzem-
módban a táblázat adatai szerint (3.18 fejezet ) 
a gáznyomás-mérő ∆p ponthoz csatlakoztatott 
differenciál nyomásmérők segítségével (1-31 
ábra 17, 18).

Menjen a konfigurációs menübe, és állítsa be az 
alábbi paramétereket (3.8 fejezet): 
- használati melegvíz minimális hőteljesítmény;
- használati melegvíz maximális hőteljesítmény;
- minimális fűtőteljesítmény;
- maximális fűtőteljesítmény;
- begyújtási teljesítmény.

3.6 A GÁZ-LEVEGŐ ARÁNY 
BEÁLLÍTÁSA.

Figyelem: A CO2 ellenőrzést felhelyezett bur-
kolattal, míg a gáz mágnesszelep beállítását 
burkolat nélkül és áramtalanított kazán mellett 
kell elvégezni. 

Az égéstermék pontos CO2 szintjének meghatá-
rozásához a szakembernek teljesen be kell csúsz-
tatnia az érzékelőt a mintavételi nyílásba, majd 
ellenőriznie kell, hogy a CO2 értéke megegyezik-e 
az alábbi táblázatokban szereplő értékkel (a meg-

engedett legnagyobb eltérés ± 0,2 %). Ha nem, 
módosítsa az értékeket a következők szerint:

- Minimális CO2 beállítása (minimális fűtési 
teljesítmény beállítása).

 Használati melegvízvétel nélkül lépjen be a 
kéményseprő fázisba, állítsa a fűtővíz hőmér-
séklet beállító gombot a minimumra (forgassa 
az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba, amíg 
a kijelzőn "0" nem jelenik meg). 

 A beállítást végezze a csavarral (3-4 ábra, 3) 
(Off-set szabályozó). A CO2 szint növeléséhez 
fordítsa a szabályozó szelepet (3) óramutató 
járásával megegyező irányba, a szint csökken-
téséhez pedig az ellenkező irányba.

- Maximális CO2 beállítása (névleges fűtési 
teljesítmény beállítása).

 A CO2 szint beállítását követően még mindig 
kéményseprő üzemmódban állítsa a fűtővíz hő-
mérséklet beállító forgatógombot maximumra 
(forgassa az óramutató járásával megegyező 
irányba, amíg a kijelzőn "99" nem jelenik meg). 

 A beállítást végezze a csavarral (12-4 ábra, 
3) (gázhozam szabályozó). A CO2 szint nö-
veléséhez fordítsa a szabályozó szelepet (12) 
óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba, a szint 
csökkentéséhez pedig az ellenkező irányba.

 A 12 -es szabályozó csavarral történő beállítást 
követően várja meg, hogy a kazán beálljon a 
beállított értékre (kb. 30 másodperc).

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
CO2 szint névleges 

teljesítményen 
(99 %)

CO2 szint minimális 
teljesítményen 

(0 %)
G 20 9,60 8,70

G 30 12,30 11,10

G 31 10,50 9,70

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
CO2 szint névleges 

teljesítményen 
(99 %)

CO2 szint minimális 
teljesítményen 

(0 %)
G 20 9,40 8,60

G 30 12,00 11,40

G 31 10,80 10,40
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Λεζάντα:
 1 - Λήψη πίεσης εισόδου βαλβίδας αερίου
 2 - Λήψη πίεσης εξόδου βαλβίδας αερίου
 3 - Βίδες ρύθμισης Off/Set
 12 - Ρύθμιση της ροής αερίου εξόδου
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3.4 ΜΕΤΑΤΡΟΠΗ ΤΟΥ ΛΕΒΗΤΑ ΣΕ 
ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΑΛΛΑΓΗΣ ΑΕΡΙΟΥ.

Αν θα πρέπει να προσαρμόσετε το μηχάνημα σε 
αέριο διαφορετικό από αυτό της πινακίδας, θα 
πρέπει να ζητήσετε το κιτ με τα απαραίτητα για 
την μετατροπή.
Η διαδικασία προσαρμογής στο είδος του αερίου 
θα πρέπει να γίνει από ένα εξειδικευμένο τεχνικό 
κέντρο (για παράδειγμα το εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο 
τεχνικής υποστήριξης).
Για να γίνει η προσαρμογή από το ένα αέριο στο 
άλλο, ενεργήστε ως εξής:
- αποσυνδέστε το μηχάνημα,
- αντικαταστήσετε το ακροφύσιο που βρίσκεται 

μεταξύ του σωλήνα αερίου και του χιτωνίου της 
ανάμιξης αερίου (Λεπτομέρεια 9 Εικ. 1-31);

- δώστε και πάλι τάση το μηχάνημα,
- εκτελέστε τη βαθμονόμηση του αριθμού των 

στροφών του ανεμιστήρα (παράγρ. 3.5):
- ρυθμίστε τη σωστή σχέση αέρα αερίου (παράγρ. 3.6),
- σφραγίστε τις διατάξεις ρύθμισης της ροής αερίου 

(σε περίπτωση που οι ρυθμίσεις έχουν τροποποιηθεί),
- μόλις επιτευχθεί η μετατροπή, τοποθετήσετε το 

αντίστοιχο αυτοκόλλητο του κιτ μετατροπής κο-
ντά στην κάρτα στοιχείων. Επάνω στην κάρτα αυτή 
θα πρέπει να διαγράψετε με αδιάβροχο μαρκαδόρο 
τα στοιχεία που αφορούσαν τον προηγούμενο 
τύπο αερίου.

Οι ρυθμίσεις αυτές θα πρέπει να αναφέρονται στο 
είδος αερίου που χρησιμοποιείται ακολουθώντας τις 
ενδείξεις των πινάκων (Παράγρ. 3.18).

3.5 ΒΑΘΜΟΝΟΜΗΣΗ ΑΡΙΘΜΟΥ 
ΣΤΡΟΦΩΝ ΑΝΕΜΙΣΤΗΡΑ.

Προσοχή: ο έλεγχος και η βαθμονόμηση είναι 
αναγκαία, σε περίπτωση προσαρμογής σε άλλο 
τύπο αερίου, κατά την έκτακτη συντήρηση με αντι-
κατάσταση της ηλεκτρονικής κάρτας, των μερών 
των κυκλωμάτων αέρα, αερίου, ή σε περίπτωση 

εγκατάστασης με σωληνώσεις καύσης που έχουν 
μέγιστο μήκος 1 m ομόκεντρου οριζόντιου σωλήνα.

Η θερμική ισχύς του λέβητα συσχετίζεται με το 
μήκος των σωληνώσεων της αναρρόφησης αέρα 
και της απαγωγής αερίων. Μειώνεται με την αύξηση 
του μήκους των σωληνώσεων. Ο λέβητας ρυθμίζεται 
εκ των προτέρων από το εργοστάσιο ως το μικρό-
τερο μήκος των σωληνώσεων (1m), γι' αυτό είναι 
αναγκαίο, κυρίως στην περίπτωση της μέγιστης 
προέκτασης των σωλήνων να επαληθεύσετε τις 
τιμές του ∆p αερίου τουλάχιστον μετά από 5 λεπτά 
λειτουργίας του καυστήρα σε ονομαστική ισχύ, όταν 
οι θερμοκρασίες του αέρα αναρρόφησης και του 
αερίου απαγωγής έχουν σταθεροποιηθεί. Ρυθμίστε 
την ονομαστική και ελάχιστη ισχύ σε φάση νερού 
οικιακής χρήσης και θέρμανσης σύμφωνα με τις 
τιμές του πίνακα (Παράγρ. 3.18) χρησιμοποιώντας 
διαφορικά μανόμετρα συνδεδεμένα στις υποδοχές 
πίεσης ∆p αερίου (17 και 18 Εικ. 1-31).

Εισέλθετε στο μενού των διαμορφώσεων και ρυθ-
μίστε τις ακόλουθες παραμέτρους (Παράγρ. 3.8):
- ελάχιστη θερμική ροή νερού οικιακής χρήσης,
- μέγιστη θερμική παροχή νερού οικιακής χρήσης,
- ελάχιστη ισχύ θέρμανσης,
- μέγιστη ισχύς θέρμανσης,
- ισχύς έναυσης.

3.6 ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΑΝΑΛΟΓΙΑΣ ΑΕΡΑ-
ΑΕΡΙΟΥ.

Προσοχή: οι εργασίες επαλήθευσης του CO2 εκτε-
λούνται με συναρμολογημένο το περίβλημα, ενώ οι 
εργασίες βαθμονόμησης της βαλβίδας αερίου εκτε-
λούνται με ανοιχτό το περίβλημα και αφαιρώντας 
την τάση από το λέβητα. 

Για να έχετε μια σωστή τιμή του CO2 των απαερίων 
θα πρέπει ο τεχνικός να τοποθετήσει στο κάτω 
μέρος του φρεατίου τον αισθητήρα λήψης, στη 
συνέχεια να βεβαιωθεί ότι η τιμή του CO2 είναι 

εκείνη που ενδείκνυται στους παρακάτω πίνακες 
(χρησιμοποιώντας το ανώτατο όριο ανοχής ± 0,2 
%) στην αντίθετη περίπτωση αλλάξτε την τιμή όπως 
αναφέρεται στη συνέχεια:

- Ελάχιστη βαθμονόμηση του CO2 (ελάχιστη ισχύς 
θέρμανσης).

 Εισέλθετε στη φάση του καθαρισμού της καπνο-
δόχου χωρίς να εκτελέσετε λήψεις νερού οικιακής 
χρήσης και βάλτε τον επιλογέα θέρμανσης στο 
ελάχιστο (περιστρέφοντας τον μέχρι να εμφανιστεί 
“0” στην οθόνη). 

 Ρυθμίστε στη βίδα (3 Εικ. 3-4) (ρυθμιστής Off-Set). 
Για να αυξήσετε την τιμή του CO2 θα πρέπει να 
περιστρέψετε τη βίδα ρύθμισης (3) δεξιόστροφα 
και αντίστροφα αν θέλετε να μειώσετε.

- Μέγιστη βαθμονόμηση του CO2 (ονομαστική 
ισχύς θέρμανσης).

 Στο τέλος της ελάχιστης ρύθμισης του CO2 δια-
τηρώντας τη λειτουργία καθαρισμού καπνοδόχου 
ενεργή βάλτε τον επιλογέα θέρμανσης στο μέγιστο 
(περιστρέφοντας δεξιόστροφα μέχρι να εμφανι-
στεί “99” στην οθόνη). 

 Ρυθμίστε στη βίδα (12 Εικ. 3-4) (ρυθμιστής 
παροχής αερίου). Για να αυξήσετε την τιμή του 
CO2 θα πρέπει να περιστρέψετε τη βίδα ρύθμισης 
(12) δεξιόστροφα και αντίστροφα αν θέλετε να 
μειώσετε.

 Σε κάθε αλλαγή της ρύθμισης της βίδας 12 θα 
πρέπει να περιμένετε έτσι ώστε ο λέβητας να 
σταθεροποιήσει τη ρυθμιζόμενη τιμή (περίπου 30 
δευτ.).

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
CO2 ονομαστικής 

ισχύος (99 %)
CO2 ελάχιστης ισχύος 

(0 %)
G 20 9,60 8,70

G 30 12,30 11,10

G 31 10,50 9,70

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
CO2 ονομαστικής 

ισχύος (99 %)
CO2 ελάχιστης ισχύος 

(0 %)
G 20 9,40 8,60

G 30 12,00 11,40

G 31 10,80 10,40
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Key:
 1 - Gas valve inlet pressure point
 2 - Gas valve outlet pressure point
 3 - Off/Set adjustment screw
 12 - Outlet gas flow rate regulator
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3.4 CONVERTING THE BOILER TO 
OTHER TYPES OF GAS.

If the boiler has to be converted to a different 
gas type to that specified on the data nameplate, 
request the relative conversion kit for quick and 
easy conversion.
The gas conversion operation must be carried 
out by an authorised company (e.g. Authorised 
After-Sales Technical Assistance Service).
To convert to another type of gas the following 
operations are required:
- disconnect the appliance;
- replace the nozzle located between the gas pipe 

and gas/air mixing sleeve (Part. 9 Fig. 1-31);
- re-power the appliance;
- calibrate the number of fan revolutions (parag. 

3.5):
- adjust the correct air/gas ratio (parag. 3.6);
- seal the gas flow rate regulation devices (if set-

tings are modified);
- after completing the conversion, apply the 

sticker, contained in the conversion kit, near 
the data nameplate. Using an indelible marker 
pen, delete the data relative to the old type of 
gas.

These adjustments must be made with reference 
to the type of gas used, following that given in 
the table (Par. 3.18).

3.5 CALIBRATION OF NUMBER OF FAN 
REVS.

Attention: verification and calibration is neces-
sary, in the case of transformation to other types 
of gas, in the extraordinary maintenance phase 
with replacement of the PCB air/gas circuit com-
ponents or in the case of installations with flue 
extraction systems, with horizontal concentric 
pipe measuring more than 1 metre.

The boiler heat output is correlated to the length 
of the air intake and flue exhaust pipes. This 
decreases with the increase of pipe length. The 
boiler leaves the factory adjusted for minimum 
pipe length (1m). It is therefore necessary, espe-
cially in the case of maximum pipe extension, to 
check the ∆p gas values after at least 5 minutes 
of the burner operating at nominal heat output, 
when the temperatures of the intake air and ex-
haust flue gas have stabilised. Adjust the nominal 
and minimum heat output in the domestic hot 
water and central heating modes according to 
the values in the table (Par. 3.18) using the dif-
ferential manometers connected to the ∆p gas 
pressure points (17 and 18 Fig. 1-31).

Enter the configurations menu and regulate the 
following parameters (Par. 3.8):
-  minimum DHW power output;
- maximum DHW power output;
- minimum central heating output;
- maximum central heating output;
- Ignition power.

3.6 ADJUSTMENT OF THE AIR-GAS 
RATIO.

Attention: the CO2 verification operations must 
be carried out with the casing mounted, while the 
gas valve calibration operations must be carried 
out with the casing open and disconnecting the 
boiler from the power supply. 

To have an exact value of CO2 in the flue gases, 
the technician must insert the sampling probe 
to the bottom of the sample point, then check 
that the CO2 value is that specified in the follow-
ing tables (using maximum tolerance of ± 2%), 
otherwise change the value described as follows:

- Calibration of the minimum CO2 (minimum 
central heating power).

 Enter the chimney sweep phase without 
withdrawing domestic hot water and take the 
selector switches to minimum (turn them in 
an anti-clockwise direction until "0" is seen on 
the display). 

 Adjust the screw (3 Fig. 3-4) (Off-Set adjuster). 
To increase the CO2 value, turn the adjustment 
screw (3) in a clockwise direction and vice versa 
to decrease it.

- Calibration of the maximum CO2 (nominal 
central heating power).

 On completion of the adjustment of the 
minimum CO2 keeping the chimney sweep 
function active, take the heating selector switch 
to maximum (turn it in a clockwise direction 
until “99” is seen on the display). 

 Adjust the screw (3 Fig. 3-4) (gas flow rate 
regulator). To increase the CO2 value, turn the 
adjustment screw (12) in an anti-clockwise 
direction and vice versa to decrease it.

 At every adjustment variation on the screw 12 
it is necessary to wait for the boiler to stabilise 
itself at the value set (about 30 sec.).

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
CO2 at nominal 
output (99 %)

CO2 at minimum 
output (0 %)

G 20 9.60 8.70

G 30 12.30 11.10

G 31 10.50 9.70

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
CO2 at nominal 
output (99 %)

CO2 at minimum 
output (0 %)

G 20 9.40 8.60

G 30 12.00 11.40

G 31 10.80 10.40
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Vysvětlivky:
 1 - Měřící místo vstupního tlaku plynu
 2  - Měřící místo výstupního tlaku plynu
 3 - Regulační šroub Off/Set
 12 - Regulační šroub (průtok plynu)
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3.4  PŘESTAVBA KOTLE V PŘÍPADĚ 
ZMĚNY PLYNU.

V případě, že by bylo potřeba upravit zařízení ke 
spalování jiného plynu, než je ten, který je uveden 
na štítku, je nutné si vyžádat sadu se vším, co je 
potřeba k této přestavbě. Tu je možné provést 
velice rychle.
Zásahy spojené s přizpůsobením typu plynu je 
třeba svěřit do rukou autorizované firmě (napří-
klad Středisko Technické Asistence Immergas).
Pro přechod na jiný plyn je nutné:
- odpojit kotel od napětí;
- vyměnit trysku umístěnou mezi plynovou 

trubkou v kotli a směšovací objímkou vzduchu 
a plynu (Část 9, obr. 1-31);

- připojit kotel znovu k napětí;
- provést nastavení počtu otáček ventilátoru 

(Odst. 3.5):
- regulovat správný poměr vzduch plyn (Odst. 

3.6);
- zaplombovat regulační zařízení průtoku plynu 

(pokud by se měla nastavení změnit);
- po dokončení přestavby nalepte nálepku z pře-

stavbové sady do blízkosti štítku s  údaji. Na 
tomto štítku je nutné pomocí nesmazatelného 
fixu přeškrtnout údaje týkající se původního 
typu plynu.

Kotel musí být seřízen adekvátně použitému 
plynu, resp. tabulce pro seřízení (Odst. 3.18).

3.5 NASTAVENÍ POČTU OTÁČEK 
VENTILÁTORU.

Upozornění: kontrola a nastavení jsou zapotřebí 
v případě, že se jedná o seřízení na jiný typ plynu, 
ve fázi mimořádné údržby, pokud se vyměňuje 
elektronická deska, komponenty vzduchového 
a plynového okruhu, nebo v případě instalací 

kouřového systému při délce koncentrického 
horizontálního odvodu spalin delší než 1 m.

Tepelný výkon kotle je v souladu s délkou potrubí 
sání vzduchu a výfuku spalin. Mírně se snižuje 
s prodlužováním délky potrubí. Kotel vychází 
z výroby nastaven na minimální délku potrubí 
(1m), je proto potřebné, zejména v případě 
maximálního prodloužení potrubí, zkontrolo-
vat hodnoty plynu ∆p po alespoň 5 minutách 
provozování hořáku nastaveném na jmenovitou 
hodnotu, když jsou teploty nasávaného vzduchu 
a spalin stabilizovány. Nastavte jmenovitý a 
minimální výkon v režimech TUV a vytápění 
podle hodnot v tabulce (Odst. 3.18) za použití 
diferenčních tlakoměrů, připojených na měřící 
body ∆p (17 a 18 Obr. 1-31).

Vstupte di menu konfigurace a nastavte následu-
jící parametry (Odst. 3.8):
- minimální tepelný příkon (TUV);
- maximální tepelný příkon (TUV);
- minimální topný výkon ;
- maximální topný výkon;
- výkon zapalování.

3.6 REGULACE POMĚRU  
VZDUCH-PLYN.

Upozornění: operace kontroly CO2 se provádějí s 
namontovaným pláštěm, zatímco operace nasta-
vení plynového ventilu se provádějí s otevřeným 
pláštěm a kotlem, odpojeným od napětí. 

Pro dosažení správné hodnoty CO2 ve spalinách 
je nezbytné, aby technik zasunul až na doraz 
jímky sondu na odběr vzorků a zkontroloval, zda 
hodnota CO2 odpovídá hodnotě uvedené v nasle-
dujících tabulkách (s maximální tolerancí ± 0,2 
%), v opačném případě je upravit hodnotu takto:

- Minimální nastavení CO2 (minimální topný 
výkon).

 Vstupte do fáze kominík bez provedení odběru 
vzorků užitkové vody a nastavte volič vytápění 
na minimum (otáčením proti směru hodino-
vých ručiček dokud se na displeji nezobrazí 
“0”). 

 Nastavte šroub (3 Obr. 3-4) (regulátor Off-
Set). Pro zvýšení hodnoty CO2je nutné otočit 
regulačním šroubem (3) ve směru hodinových 
ručiček; a pokud je třeba hodnotu snížit, pak 
směrem opačným.

- Maximální nastavení CO2 (jmenovitý topný 
výkon).

 Po ukončení regulace min. koncentrace CO2, 
udržujíc funkci kominík aktivní, nastavte volič 
vytápění na maximum (otáčením ve směru 
hodinových ručiček dokud se na displeji ne-
zobrazí “99”). 

 Nastavte šroub (12 Obr. 3-4) (regulátor průto-
ku plynu). Pro zvýšení hodnoty CO2je nutné 
otočit regulačním šroubem (12) v protisměru 
hodinových ručiček, a pokud je třeba hodnotu 
snížit, pak směrem opačným.

 Při každé změně polohy šroubu 12 je nutné 
počkat, dokud se kotel neustálí na nastavené 
hodnotě (zhruba 30 sekund).

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
CO2 při jmenovitém 

výkonu (99 %)
CO2 při minimálním 

výkonu (0 %)
G 20 9,60 8,70

G 30 12,30 11,10

G 31 10,50 9,70

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
CO2 při jmenovitém 

výkonu (99 %)
CO2 při minimálním 

výkonu (0 %)
G 20 9,40 8,60

G 30 12,00 11,40

G 31 10,80 10,40

М
О

Н
ТА

Ж
Н

И
К

П
О

ТР
ЕБ

И
ТЕ

Л
ТЕ

Х
Н

И
К

 П
О

 П
О

ДД
РЪ

Ж
К

АТ
А

Легенда:
 1 - Пробка за налягане на входа 

на газовия вентил
 2 - Пробка за налягане на  

изхода на газовия вентил
 3 - Винт за регулиране Off/Set
 12 - Регулатор на дебита на газ 

на изхода

Газов вентил 848

3.4 АДАПТИРАНЕ НА КОТЕЛА В 
СЛУЧАЙ НА СМЯНА НА ГАЗА.

Ако уредът трябва да се пригоди към газ, раз-
личен от посочения на табелката, е необходимо 
да поръчате комплект с необходимото за тран-
сформирането, което може да се извърши бързо.
Операцията по адаптиране към типа газ трябва 
да бъде поверена на лицензирана фирма (напри-
мер сервизния център за техническа помощ).
За да преминете от един вид газ към друг е 
необходимо:
- да отнемете напрежението от уреда;
- сменете дюзата, разположена между газовата 

тръба и смесителната връзка за въздух-газ 
(детайл 9 Фиг. 1-31);

- отново да подадете напрежение към уреда;
- регулирайте броя обороти на вентилатора 

(парагр. 3.5):
- регулирайте правилното съотношение въз-

дух-газ (парагр. 3.6);
- да пломбирате устройствата за регулиране на 

дебита газ (ако настройките бъдат променени);
- след като бъде извършено трансформирането, 

поставете стикера от комплекта за адаптиране 
към типа газ в близост до табелката с данни. 
Върху нея трябва да изтриете с незаличим 
флумастер данните, отнасящи се до стария 
вид газ.

Тези настройки трябва да се отнасят до вида из-
ползван газ, следвайки указанията от таблицата 
(Парагр. 3.18).

3.5 РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА БРОЯ ОБОРОТИ 
НА ВЕНТИЛАТОРА.

Внимание: проверката и регулирането са не-
обходими при промяна към друг тип газ, по 
време на извънредна поддръжка с подмяна на 
електронната платка, на компоненти на вери-
гите за въздух, газ или в случай на монтажи 

с димоотводна верига с дължина над 1 м на 
хоризонталната коаксиална тръба.

Топлинната мощност на котела е свързана с 
дължините на тръбите за всмукване на въдух и 
за димоотвеждане. Тя намалява при увеличаване 
на дължината на тръбите. Котелът излиза от 
фабриката регулиран за минималната дължина 
на тръбите (1м), затова особено в случай на мак-
симално удължаване на тръбите е необходимо 
да проверявате стойностите на ∆p газ след поне 
5 минути работа на горелката при номинална 
мощност, когато температурите на въздуха 
при аспирацията и на изхвърляните газове са 
се стабилизирали. Регулирайте номиналната 
и минималната мощност на етап битова вода 
и отопление според стойностите в таблицата 
(Парагр. 3.17), като използвате диференциални 
манометри, свързани към крановете за налягане 
∆p газ (18 и 18 Фиг. 1-31).

Влезте в менюто с конфигурациите и настройте 
следните параметри (Парагр. 3.8):
- минимална топлинна мощност битова вода;
- максимална топлинна мощност битова вода;
- минимална мощност на отопление;
- максимална мощност на отопление;
- мощност на запалване.

3.6 РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА 
СЪОТНОШЕНИЕТО ВЪЗДУХ-ГАЗ.

Внимание: операциите по проверка на CO2 тряб-
ва да се извършват при монтиран корпус, докато 
операциите по регулиране на газовия вентил 
следва да се извършват при отворен корпус и 
отнето напрежение към котела. 

За да получите точна стойност на CO2 в димните 
газове е необходимо техникът да постави до 
дъно в пробката сондата за черпене, след това 
да провери дали стойността на CO2 е посочената 

в таблиците по-долу (при използване на макси-
мален толеранс от ± 0,2 %), в противен случай 
променете стойността, както е описано по-долу:

- Регулиране на минималното CO2 (мощност 
минимум отопление).

 Влезте във функция "коминочистач" без да 
теглите битова вода, и поставете селекторния 
ключ за отоплението на минимум (завъртете 
го по посока, обратна на движение на часов-
никовата стрелка, докато на дисплея се появи 
“0”). 

 Регулирайте чрез винта (3 Фиг. 3-4) (регулатор 
на Off-Set). За да увеличите стойността на CO2, 
трябва да завъртите регулиращия винт (3) по 
посока на часовниковата стрелка и обратно, 
ако искате да намалите.

- Регулиране на максималното CO2 (номинална 
мощност отопление).

 В края на регулирането на минималния CO2, 
като поддържате активна функция "комино-
чистач", поставете селекторния ключ за ото-
пление на максимум (завъртете го по посока 
на движение на часовниковата стрелка, докато 
на дисплея се покаже “99”). 

 Регулирайте чрез винта (12 Фиг. 3-4) (регула-
тор на дебита газ). За да увеличите стойността 
на CO2, трябва да завъртите регулиращия винт 
(12) по посока, обратна на движението на 
часовниковата стрелка и обратно, ако искате 
да намалите.

 При всяка промяна на регулирането на винта 
12 трябва да изчакате котелът да се стабили-
зира на настроената стойност (около 30 сек.).

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
CO2 при номинална 

мощност (99 %)
CO2 при минимална 

мощност (0 %)
G 20 9,60 8,70

G 30 12,30 11,10

G 31 10,50 9,70

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
CO2 при номинална 

мощност (99 %)
CO2 при минимална 

мощност (0 %)
G 20 9,40 8,60

G 30 12,00 11,40

G 31 10,80 10,40
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Verklarende lijst:
 1 - Aansluiting druk ingang gasklep
 2 - Aansluiting druk uitgang gasklep
 3 - Regelschroef Off/Set
 12 - Regelaar gasdebiet bij uitgang

Gasklep 848

3.4 OMSCHAKELING VAN DE KETEL 
BIJ VERANDERING VAN GAS.

Wanneer men het toestel moet aanpassen aan een 
ander gas dan het type gas vermeld op het label, 
moet men de kit aanvragen met daarin het nodige 
voor de omvorming die snel kan gebeuren.
De interventie voor aanpassing aan het gastype 
moet worden toevertrouwd aan een erkend 
bedrijf (bv. het erkend technisch service center).
Om over te schakelen naar een ander type gas 
moet het volgende gebeuren:
- het toestel zonder spanning zetten;
- vervang de straalpijp die zich tussen de buis van 

het gas en de mof voor vermenging lucht-gas 
bevindt (det. 9 fig. 1-31);

- het toestel weer spanning geven;
- de afstelling uitvoeren van het toerental van de 

ventilator (par. 3.5):
- de correcte verhouding lucht-gas uitvoeren 

(par. 3.6);
- de voorzieningen voor regeling van het gas-

debiet verzegelen (wanneer de afstellingen 
veranderd worden);

- eenmaal de omschakeling is uitgevoerd, moet 
u nabij het label met gegevens de sticker 
aanbrengen die bij de conversiekit zit. Op dit 
identificatielabel moet men met een stift met 
onuitwisbare inkt de gegevens wissen betref-
fende het oude type gas.

Deze afstellingen moeten verwijzen naar het type 
gas dat gebruik wordt, volgens de aanwijzingen 
van de tabel (par. 3.18).

3.5 AFSTELLING TOERENTAL VAN DE 
VENTILATOR.

Opgepast: Tijdens het buitengewoon onderhoud 
is een controle en afstelling vereist als een aanpas-
sing voor een ander gastype werd uitgevoerd. De 
elektronische kaart moet vervangen worden, de 
componenten van de gas- en luchtcircuits of in 
geval van installatie met rookkanalen die langer 
zijn dan 1 m, de horizontale concentrische buis.

Het thermische vermogen van de ketel hangt af 
van de lengte van de buizen voor luchtaanzuiging 
en afvoer van rookgassen. Deze neemt af als de 
lengte van de buizen langer is. De ketel verlaat 
de fabriek, afgesteld voor een minimale lengte 
van de buizen (1m), daarom is het nodig, vooral 
in geval van maximale uitlenging van de buizen, 
om de waarden Δp gas na minstens 5 minuten 
werking van de brander op nominaal vermogen 
te controleren, wanneer de temperaturen van 
de aangezogen lucht en van de uitlaatgassen 
gestabiliseerd zijn. Het nominaal vermogen en 
minimumvermogen afstellen in fase sanitair en 
verwarming volgens de waarden van de tabel 
(par. 3:18) met behulp van de differentieelma-
nometers aangesloten op de aansluitingen voor 
druk ∆p gas (17 en 18 Fig. 1-31).

Ga naar het menu configuraties en stel de vol-
gende parameters af (par. 3.8):
- minimaal thermisch vermogen sanitair;
- maximaal thermisch vermogen sanitair;
- minimaal vermogen verwarming;
- maximaal vermogen verwarming;
- vermogen inschakeling.

3.6 AFSTELLING VAN DE 
VERHOUDING LUCHT-GAS.

Aandacht: de interventies voor de CO2-controle 
dienen te gebeuren met gemonteerde behuizing 
terwijl de interventies voor afstelling van de 
gasklep met open behuizing moeten gebeuren, 
als geen spanning op de ketel aanwezig is. 

Om een exacte waarde van de CO2 in de 
rookgassen te bereiken, moet de technicus de 
opnamesonde tot op de basis van de schacht 
steken. Vervolgens moet hij controleren of de 
CO2-waarde met de gegevens in de volgende 
tabellen (max. tolerantie ± 0,2 %), anders de 
waarde wijzigen zoals hieronder wordt vermeld:

 Afstelling van de minimum CO2 (minimum 
vermogen verwarming).

 Ga naar de fase schoorsteenveger zonder afname 
van sanitair water uit te voeren en zet de keuzes-
chakelaar verwarming op minimum (draai in 
tegenwijzerzin tot “0” op het display verschijnt). 

 Via de schroef afstellen (3 fig. 3-4) (offset-re-
gelaar). Om de CO2-waarde te verhogen, moet 
men de regelschroef (3) in wijzerzin draaien, en 
omgekeerd als men de waarde wil verminderen.

 Afstelling van de maximum CO2 (nominaal 
vermogen verwarming).

 Op het einde va de afstelling van het minimum 
CO2 de keuzeschakelaar verwarming op maxi-
mum brengen (draai in wijzerzin tot “99” op het 
display verschijnt) terwijl u de functie schoorst-
eenveger actief laat. 

 Via de schroef afstellen (12 fig. 3-4) (gasdebie-
tregelaar). Om de CO2-waarde te verhogen, 
moet men de regelschroef (12) in tegenwijzerzin 
draaien, en omgekeerd als men de waarde wil 
verminderen.

 Bij iedere verandering van de afstelling op de 
schroef 12 moet men wachten tot de ketel zich 
stabiliseert op de ingestelde waarde (circa 30 sec.).

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
CO2 op 

nominaal vermogen 
(99 %)

CO2 op 
minimumvermogen 

(0 %)
G 20 9,60 8,70

G 25 7,70 7,00

G 30 12,30 11,10

G 31 10,50 9,70

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
CO2 op 

nominaal vermogen 
(99 %)

CO2 op 
minimumvermogen 

(0 %)
G 20 9,40 8,60

G 25 7,50 6,90

G 30 12,00 11,40

G 31 10,80 10,40
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Légende :
 1 - Prise pression entrée soupape gaz
 2 - Prise pression sortie soupape gaz
 3 - Vis de réglage Off/Set
 12 - Régulateur de débit de gaz en sortie

Soupape Gaz 848

3.4 CONVERSION DE LA CHAUDIÈRE 
EN CAS DE CHANGEMENT DE GAZ.

Dès que l'appareil doit s'adapter à un gaz différent 
de celui de la plaque, il faut demander le kit avec 
le nécessaire pour la transformation qui pourra 
être effectuée rapidement.
L'opération d'adaptation au type de gaz doit être 
confiée à une entreprise habilitée (par exemple, le 
Service d'Assistance Technique Autorisé).
Pour passer d'un gaz à l'autre il faut :
- couper le courant sur l'appareil ;
- remplacer le gicleur situé entre le tuyau du gaz 

et l'embout de mélange air gaz (Part. 9 Fig.  
1-31);

- remettre l'appareil sous tension ;
- effectuer l'étalonnage du nombre de tours du 

ventilateur (parag. 3.5) :
- régler le rapport correct air gaz (parag. 3.6) ;
- sceller les dispositifs de réglage du débit de gaz 

(si les réglages ont changé) ;
- une fois que la transformation est effectuée, 

fixer l'adhésif présent dans le kit de conversion 
à côté de la plaque de données. Il faut effacer 
sur celle-ci avec un feutre indélébile les données 
relatives à l'ancien type de gaz.

Ces réglages doivent se référer au type de gaz 
utilisé, en suivant les indications du tableau 
(Parag. 3.18).

3.5 ETALONNAGE NOMBRES DE TOURS 
DU VENTILATEUR.

Attention : la vérification et l'étalonnage sont né-
cessaires, si l'on change de type de gaz, en phase 
d'entretien extraordinaire avec remplacement de 
la carte électronique, des composants des circuits 
de l'air, gaz, ou en cas d'installations de tuyau 
d'évacuation des fumées ayant plus d'1 mètre de 
tuyau concentrique horizontal.

La puissance thermique nominale de la chaudière 
est en corrélation directe avec la longueur des 
tuyaux d'aspiration de l'air et de l'évacuation 
des fumées. Celle-ci diminue sensiblement 
proportionnellement à la longueur des tuyaux. 
A sa sortie d'usine la chaudière est réglée pour 
la longueur minimum des tuyaux (1m), il est 
donc nécessaire, surtout dans le cas de l'extension 
maximale des tuyaux, de vérifier les valeurs de Δp 
gaz après 5 minutes de fonctionnement du brû-
leur à sa puissance nominale, lorsque la tempéra-
ture de l'air aspiré et celle des gaz d'évacuation se 
sont stabilisées. Régler la puissance nominale et 
minimale en phase sanitaire et de chauffage selon 
les valeurs du tableau (Parag. 3.18) en utilisant 
des manomètres différentiels branchés à la prise 
de pression ∆p gaz (17 et 18 Fig. 1-31).

Entrer dans le menu configurations et régler les 
paramètres suivants (Parag. 3.8) :
- puissance thermique minimale sanitaire ;
- puissance thermique maximale sanitaire ;
- puissance minimale de chauffage;
- puissance maximale de chauffage ;
- puissance allumage.

3.6 RÉGLAGE DU RAPPORT AIR-GAZ.
Attention : les opérations de vérification du CO2 
doivent être effectuées avec le capot monté, alors 
que les opérations d'étalonnage de la vanne du 
gaz sont effectuées avec le capot enlevé et après 
avoir coupé la tension à la chaudière. 

Pour avoir une valeur exacte du CO2 dans les 
fumées, il faut que le technicien insère jusqu'au 
fond la sonde d'échantillon dans le réservoir, 
puis qu'il vérifie que la valeur de CO2 soit celle 
indiquée dans les tableaux suivants (en utilisant 
une tolérance maximale de ± 0,2 %), dans le 
cas contraire modifier la valeur comme décrit 
ci-après :

- Étalonnage du CO2 minimum (puissance 
minimum de chauffage).

 Entrer en phase de ramonage sans effectuer des 
prélèvements d'eau sanitaire et mettre le sélec-
teur de chauffage au minimum (en le tournant 
dans le sens antihoraire jusqu'à visualiser « 0 » 
sur l'écran.) 

 Régler sur la vis (3 Fig. 3-4) (régulateur de Off-
Set.) Pour augmenter la valeur de CO2 il faut 
tourner la vis de réglage (3) en sens horaire et 
vice versa si on veut la diminuer.

- Étalonnage du CO2 maximum (puissance 
nominale de chauffage).

 Au terme du réglage du CO2 minimum, en 
maintenant la fonction de ramonage activée, 
mettre le sélecteur de chauffage au maximum 
(le tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une 
montre jusqu'à visualiser « 99 » sur l'écran.) 

 Régler sur la vis (12 Fig. 3-4) (régulateur débit 
gaz). Pour augmenter la valeur de CO2, il faut 
tourner la vis de réglage (12) en sens anti-ho-
raire et vice versa si on veut la diminuer.

 À chaque variation de réglage sur la vis, il faut 
attendre que la chaudière se stabilise à la valeur 
configurée (environ 30 secondes).

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
CO2 à puis. nominale 

(99%)
CO2 à puis. minimum 

(0%)
G 20 9,60 8,70

G 25 7,70 7,00

G 30 12,30 11,10

G 31 10,50 9,70

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
CO2 à puis. nominale 

(99%)
CO2 à puis. minimum 

(0%)
G 20 9,40 8,60

G 25 7,50 6,90

G 30 12,00 11,40

G 31 10,80 10,40
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3.7 GAZ DÖNÜŞÜMÜ SONRASINDA 
YAPILMASI GEREKEN 
KONTROLLER.

Gaz dönüşüm işleminin, uygulanan gaz türüne 
göre uygun çaplı enjektör değişimi de yapılarak, 
ayarları tamamlanmış şekilde yapıldığından 
emin olduktan sonra, brülördeki alevin aşırı yük-
sek olmadığının ve sabit olmasının kontrol edil-
mesi gerekmektedir (brülörden ayrılmamalıdır);

NOT: kombi cihazlarının tüm ayar işlemleri 
uzman bir firma tarafından yapılmalıdır (örneğin 
Yetkili Teknik Servisi).

3.8 ELEKTRONİK KARTIN 
PROGRAMLANMASI.

Kombi bazı çalışma parametrelerinin olası prog-
ramlamaları için hazırlanmıştır. Bu parametreleri 
takiben belirtilen işlemler vasıtasıyla değiştirmek 
suretiyle kombiyi özel gereksinimlerinize uyar-
lamak mümkün olacaktır.

Programlama aşamasına girmek için, kullanım 
suyu düğmesini (5) “6” konumuna, ısıtma düğ-
mesini (6) “9” konumuna getirip, “Reset” (3) ve 
“Yaz / Kış” (2) düğmelerine yaklaşık 8 saniye 
basmak gerekir.

Menüye girildikten sonra üç mevcut menü altı 
aracılığı ile (s, p, t) "Yaz / Kış" (2) düğmesine 1 
saniye basarak ilerlemek mümkündür.

"Kullanma suyu ayarı" düğmesi (5) ile paramet-
re(aynı alt menüde) seçilir ve düğmenin dönmesi 
aracılığı ile "ısıtma ayarı" (6) müsait aralık bazın-
da değer modifiye edilir.

Çeşitli parametre varyasyonlarını hafızaya almak 
için 1 saniye Reset (3) düğmesine basınız.
Hafızaya alma işlemi tamamlandığında, göster-
gede (14) 2 saniye boyunca “88” yazısı gösterilir.

Programlama aşamasından çıkmak için 15 daki-
ka beklemek veya “Reset” (3) ve “Yaz / Kış” (2) 
düğmelerine aynı anda basmak gerekir.

Id 
Parametre Parametre Tanımlama Aralık Varsayılan Özel değer

S0
Minimum  

kullanım suyu 
gücü

Kombi, güç kapasitesini evin efektif ısı taleplerine göre ayarlayan elektronik 
modülasyon sistemi ile donatılmıştır. Böylelikle kombi, tesisatın termik 
yüküne bağlı olarak, vantilatör hızı ayarlanarak, minimum güç ile maksi-
mum güç arasında bir gaz basıncı ile çalışır (devir sayısı, dakikadaki devir 
sayısı rpm cinsinden ekranda gösterilir).

NOT: kombi, kalorifer fonksiyonunda nominal güçte çalışmak üzere imal 
edilmiş ve ayarlanmıştır. (S3) parametresi seçilerek değiştirilebilen nominal 
ısı gücüne ulaşmak için yaklaşık 10 dakika gerekmektedir.

NOT: parametrelerin talep varken seçimi ile, kombi ayarlanan değere eşit 
akımla çalışır.

900 ÷ 1500

Victrix Exa
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S1
Maksimum 

kullanım suyu 
gücü

3500 ÷ 6100

28 1ErP
G20 = 5300
G30 = 4900
G31 = 5300
G25 = 5300
G27 = 5300

32 1ErP
G20 = 4050
G30 = 3700
G31 = 4050
G25 = 4050
G27 = 4050

S2 Minimum ısıtma 
gücü S0 ÷ S3

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S3 Maksimum 
ısıtma gücü S2 ÷ S1

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=4600

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=3600

S4 Güç 
ateşleme 1500 ÷ 3500

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=2000

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=2300

S5 Minimum ısıtma 
set point sıcaklığı Minimum çıkış sıcaklığını belirtir. 20 ÷ 50 °C 25

S6 Maksimum ısıt-
ma ayar sıcaklığı Maksimum çıkış sıcaklığını belirtir. (S5+5) ÷ 

85 °C 85

S7
Dış hava sıcaklık 

sensörü  
düzeltmesi

Dış Hava Sıcaklık Sensörünün okumasının doğru olmaması halinde 
muhtemel ortam şartlarını eşitlemek için düzeltme yapmak mümkündür.
(Dış hava sıcaklık sensörü değerinin üzerinde ekranda “CE” yazısı belirir, 
böylelikle kombinin bir tesisat denetimci cihaza bağlanması için harici 
kontrol fonksiyonu devreye girer)

-9 ÷ 9 K 0

S8 Kombi gücü Kombinin gücünü belirler (sadece eşleştirilmiş kombi ile kullanışlı ve 
parametre P0=1).

0 = 12 kW
1 = 26 kW
2 = 28 kW
3 = 32 kW
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3.7 CONTROLES A EFECTUAR DESPUÉS 
DE LAS CONVERSIONES DEL GAS.

Una vez que esté seguro de haber realizado la 
transformación con el inyector del diámetro 
indicado para el tipo de gas en uso y de haber 
calibrado la presión establecida, asegúrese de que 
la llama del quemador no sea excesivamente alta 
y que sea estable (no se despegue del quemador).

Nota: todas las operaciones relacionadas con 
los ajustes de las calderas debe realizarlas una 
empresa habilitada (por ejemplo, el Servicio de 
Asistencia Técnica autorizado).

3.8 PROGRAMACIÓN DE LA TARJETA 
ELECTRÓNICA.

La caldera está preparada para programar 
algunos parámetros de funcionamiento. Modi-
ficando estos parámetros, según las siguientes 
explicaciones, será posible adaptar la caldera a 
requerimientos específicos.

Para acceder a la fase de programación es necesa-
rio colocar el selector sanitario (5) en la posición 
"6", el selector de calefacción (6) en la posición 
"9" y presionar durante aprox. 8 segundos los 
pulsadores "Verano/Invierno" (2) y "Reset" (3).

Una vez que se entra en el menú es posible mo-
verse a través de los tres submenús presentes (s, 
p, t) presionando el pulsador "Verano / Invierno" 
(2) durante 1 segundo.

Con el selector "regulación sanitario" (5) se se-
lecciona el parámetro (dentro del mismo menú) 
y mediante la rotación del selector "regulación 
de calefacción" (6) se modifica el valor según el 
rango disponible.

Para memorizar la variación de los parámetros 
presione durante 1 segundo el pulsador "Reset" 
(3).
El proceso de guardar en la memoria se repre-
senta con el letrero "88" en el indicador (14) 
durante 2 segundos.

Se sale de la modalidad de programación 
esperando 15 minutos o presionando simultá-
neamente los pulsadores "Verano/Invierno" (2) 
y "Reset" (3)

Id 
Parámetro Parámetro Descripción Rango Por defecto Valor perso-

nalizado

S0 Potencia mínima 
sanitario

La caldera dispone de modulación electrónica, que regula la potencia de 
la caldera en función de las necesidades térmicas reales de los ambientes. 
Por lo tanto, la caldera normalmente trabaja con un campo de presiones de 
gas que varía desde la potencia de calefacción mínima hasta la máxima, en 
función de la carga térmica de la instalación y configurando la velocidad del 
ventilador (en rpm; en la pantalla se representan los centenares de giros).

IMPORTANTE: La caldera está fabricada y calibrada con la fase de cale-
facción a la potencia nominal. Se necesitan 10 minutos aproximadamente 
para alcanzar la potencia nominal de calefacción, que puede ser modificada 
seleccionando el parámetro (S3).

Nota: la selección de los parámetros cuando existe demanda permite que 
la caldera funcione con corriente equivalente al valor respectivo ajustado.

900 ÷ 1500

Victrix Exa
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S1 Potencia máxima 
sanitaria 3500 ÷ 6100

28 1ErP
G20 = 5300
G30 = 4900
G31 = 5300
G25 = 5300
G27 = 5300

32 1ErP
G20 = 4050
G30 = 3700
G31 = 4050
G25 = 4050
G27 = 4050

S2 Potencia mínima 
de calefacción S0 ÷ S3

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S3 Potencia máxima 
de calefacción S2 ÷ S1

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=4600

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=3600

S4 Potencia 
fallido 1500 ÷ 3500

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=2000

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=2300

S5

Temperatura 
mínima punto 

de consigna 
calefacción

Define la temperatura de ida mínima. 20 ÷ 50 °C 25

S6

Temperatura 
máxima punto 

de consigna 
calefacción

Define la temperatura de ida máxima. (S5+5) ÷ 
85 °C 85

S7 Corrección 
sonda externa

Si la lectura de la sonda externa no es correcta puede corregirse para 
compensar eventuales factores ambientales.
(Más allá del valor +9, la pantalla visualiza el letrero “CE” que habilita una 
función de control externo de la caldera para combinarla con un supervisor 
de instalación)

-9 ÷ 9 K 0

S8 Potencia de la 
caldera

Identifica la potencia de la caldera (funciona únicamente con el hervidor 
conectado y el parámetro P0=1).

0 = 12 kW
1 = 26 kW
2 = 28 kW
3 = 32 kW
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3.7  KONTROLE PO PRETVORBI PLINA
Potem ko ste se prepričali, da je bila pretvorba 
opravljena s šobo predpisanega premera za vrsto 
plina v uporabi in da je bila izvedena umeritev 
na določeni tlak, se morate prepričati, da plamen 
gorilnika ni preveč visok in da je stabilen (se ne 
ločuje od gorilnika);

OPOMBA: vse posege, povezane z nastavitvami 
kotlov, mora izvesti usposobljeni tehnik (na 
primer pooblaščena servisna služba).

3.8 PROGRAMIRANJE ELEKTRONSKE 
KARTICE 

Kotel je pripravljen za morebitno programiranje 
nekaterih parametrov delovanja. S spremembo 
teh parametrov, kakor je opisano v nadaljevanju, 
se kotel lahko prilagodi lastnim specifičnim 
potrebam.

Za dostop do faze programiranja je treba izbirno 
stikalo sanitarne vode (5) nastaviti na oznako 
"6", izbirno stikalo ogrevanja (6) na oznako "9" 
in pritisnite gumba "Reset" (3) in "Poletje/Zima" 
(2) ter ju zadržite pritisnjena približno 8 sekund.

Ko ste vstopili v meni, se lahko pomikate po treh 
podmenijih (s, t, p), ki so na voljo v meniju, kar 
storite tako, da pritisnete gumb "Poletje / Zima" 
(2) in ga zadržite pritisnjenega 1 sekundo.

Z izbirnim stikalom za regulacijo sanitarne 
vode (5) lahko izberete parameter (v enakem 
podmeniju) in z izbirnim stikalom za regulacijo 
ogrevanja (6) spreminjate vrednost skladno z 
razpoložljivim razponom.

Za shranitev novih parametrov, pritisnite 
gumb »Reset« (3) in ga zadržite pritisnjenega 
1 sekundo.
Na izvedeno shranitev opozori napis "88" na 
indikatorju (14), ki ostane prikazan 2 sekundi.

Za izhod iz načina programiranja počakajte 15 
minut ali sočasno pritisnite gumba "Reset" (3) in 
"Poletje/Zima" (2).

Id 
Parameter Parameter Opis Razpon Privzeto Vrednost po 

meri

S0 Minimalna moč 
sanitarne vode

Kotel se ponaša tudi z elektronsko modulacijo, ki zmogljivosti kotla prilagaja 
dejanskim toplotnim zahtevam prostorov. Zatorej kotel običajno deluje v 
sremenljivem polju tlaka plina med minimalno in maksimalno močjo, 
odvisno od toplotne zmogljivosti sistema, z nastavitvijo hitrosti ventilatorja 
(v vrtljajih na minuto; na zaslonu so prikazane stotine vrtljajev).

OPOMBA: kotel je izdelan in umerjen tako, da pri ogrevanju dosega na-
zivno moč. Za dosego nazivne moči ogrevanja, ki jo je mogoče spremeniti 
s pomočjo parametra (S3), kotel potrebuje približno 10 minut.

POZOR: izbira parametrov v primeru zahteve omogoča delovanje kotla s 
tokom, enakim nastavljeni vrednosti.

900 ÷ 1500

Victrix Exa
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S1 Maksimalna moč 
sanitarne vode 3500 ÷ 6100

28 1ErP
G20 = 5300
G30 = 4900
G31 = 5300
G25 = 5300
G27 = 5300

32 1ErP
G20 = 4050
G30 = 3700
G31 = 4050
G25 = 4050
G27 = 4050

S2 Najnižja ogreval-
na moč S0 ÷ S3

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S3 Najvišja moč 
ogrevanja S2 ÷ S1

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=4600

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=3600

S4 Moč 
vžiga 1500 ÷ 3500

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=2000

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=2300

S5

Minimalna 
temperatura na-
stavitvene točke 

ogrevanja

Določa minimalna temperaturo v dovodu. 20 ÷ 50 °C 25

S6

Maksimalna 
temperatura na-
stavitvene točke 

ogrevanja

Določa maksimalno temperaturo v dovodu. (S5+5) ÷ 
85 °C 85

S7 Popravek zunanje 
sonde

Če izmera zunanje sonde ni pravilna, jo je mogoče popraviti in tako kom-
penzirati morebitne okoljske dejavnike.
(Poleg vrednosti +9 se na zaslonu prikaže napis "CE", ki omogoči funk-
cijo zunanje kontrole kotla pri povezavi slednjega z nadzornim siste-
mom)   

-9 ÷ 9 K 0

S8 Moč kotla Določa moč kotla (uporabno le pri kombiniranem grelniku in parame-
tru P0=1).

0 = 12 kW
1 = 26 kW
2 = 28 kW
3 = 32 kW
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3.7 KONTROLY, KTORÉ JE POTREBNÉ 
VYKONAŤ PO PRECHODE NA INÝ 
DRUH PLYNU.

Poi tom, čo ste sa ubezpečili, že transformácia 
bola vykonaná s tryskou zodpovedajúceho 
priemeru pre daný typ plynu a nastavenie bolo 
vykonané podľa normy, je potrebné sa presved-
čiť, či plameň horáka nie je príliš vysoký a či je 
stabilný (či sa od horáka neoddeľuje).

POZN.: všetky operácie spojené s nastavovaním 
kotlov musí vykonať firma s príslušným opráv-
nením (napr. autorizované servisné stredisko).

3.8 PROGRAMOVANIE 
ELEKTRONICKEJ DOSKY.

Kotol je nastavený na eventuálne naprogramova-
nie niektorých parametrov fungovania. Modifi-
kovaním týchto parametrov, ako je to popísané, 
je možné prispôsobiť kotol podľa vlastných 
špecifických požiadaviek.

Pre vstup do fázy programovania je treba umiest-
niť volič okruhu TÚV (5) do polohy "6", volič 
vykurovania (6) do polohy "9" a stlačiť asi na 8 
sekúnd tlačidlá "Reset" (3) a "Leto / Zima" (2).

Ked ste vstúpili do menu, je možné preberať sa 
tromi nižšími stupňami (s, p, t) stlačením tlačidla 
“Leto / Zima” (2) po dobu 1 sekundy.

Voličom “regulácie okruhu TÚV” (5) sa zvolí pa-
rameter (vo vnútri toho istého menu) a otáčaním 
voliča “regulácia vykurovania ”(6) sa modifikuje 
jeho hodnota podľa príslušnej škály.

Pre uloženie do pamäti zmeny parametrov stlačiť 
po dobu 1 sekundy tlačidlo “Reset” (3).
Uloženie do pamäti je signalizované zobrazením 
nápisu "88" na indikátore (14) po dobu 2 sekjúnd.

Z menu vystúpite tak, že počkáte 15 minút 
alebo súčasne stlačíte tlačidlá "Reset" (3) a "Leto 
/ Zima" (2).

Id 
Parameter Parameter Popis Rozsah Default Vlastná 

hodnota

S0
Minimálny 

výkon okruhu 
TÚV

Kotol je vybavený elektronickým zariadením, ktoré upravuje výkonnosť 
kotla v závislosti od efektívnych tepelných požiadaviek obytného prostredia. 
To znamená, že kotol pracuje normálne v premennom poli tlakov plynu 
medzi minimálnym a maximálnym výkonom v závislosti od tepelného 
zaťaženia zariíadenia, nastavením rýchlosti ventilátora (počet otáčok za 
minútu, na displeji sú zobrazené v stotinách otáčok).

POZN.: kotol je vyrobený a nastavený vo vykurovacej fáze na menovitý 
výkon. Je treba počkať 10 minút, kým sa dostaví menovitý výkon vykuro-
vania, ktorý je možné modifikovať zvolením parametra (S3).

POZN.: voľba parametrov v prítomnosti žiadosti umožňuje fungovanie 
kotla s prúdom rovnajúcim sa nastavenej hodnote.

900 ÷ 1500

Victrix Exa
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S1
Maximálny 

výkon okruhu 
TÚV

3500 ÷ 6100

28 1ErP
G20 = 5300
G30 = 4900
G31 = 5300
G25 = 5300
G27 = 5300

32 1ErP
G20 = 4050
G30 = 3700
G31 = 4050
G25 = 4050
G27 = 4050

S2 Výkon minimál-
ne vykurovanie S0 ÷ S3

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S3 Výkon maximál-
ne vykurovanie S2 ÷ S1

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=4600

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=3600

S4 Výkon 
zapnutie 1500 ÷ 3500

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=2000

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=2300

S5

Minimálna tep-
lota nastavenia 
bodu vykuro-

vania

Určuje minimálnu nábehovú teplotu. 20 ÷ 50 °C 25

S6

Maximálna tep-
lota nastavenia 
bodu vykuro-

vania

Určuje maximálnu nábehovú teplotu. (S5+5) ÷ 
85 °C 85

S7 Korekcia externej 
sondy

V prípade, že čítanie externej sondy nie je správne, je možné ju poopraviť, 
aby sa kompenzovali eventuálne vonkajšie faktory.
(Okrem hodnoty +9 zobrazuje displej nápis “CE” , ktorý oprávňuje funkciu 
externej kontroly kotlam pre jeho spojenie so supervízorom zariadenia).

-9 ÷ 9 K 0

S8 Výkon kotla Identifikujte výkon kotla (užitočné iba s priradeným ohrievačom a 
parametrom P0 = 1).

0 = 12 kW
1 = 26 kW
2 = 28 kW
3 = 32 kW
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Id 
Parametru Parametru Descriere Domeniu Standard Valoare per-

sonalizată

S0
Putere minimă 

apă caldă de 
consum

Centrala este prevăzută cu modulaţie electronică; aceasta adaptează puterea 
centralei la cerinţele efective ale utilizatorului. Aşadar, centrala funcționează 
normal într-o gamă variabilă de presiune a gazului cuprinsă între puterea 
minimă şi puterea maximă în funcție de sarcina termică a instalației care 
depinde de viteza ventilatorului (în rotații pe minut rpm; pe afişaj sunt 
reprezentate sutele de rotații).

N.B.: centrala este fabricată şi calibrată în faza de încălzire la putere 
nominală. Sunt necesare aproximativ 10 minute pentru a atinge puterea 
nominală de încălzire care poate fi modificată selectând parametrul (S3).

N.B.: selectarea parametrilor în cazul prezenței acestei solicitări permite 
funcționarea centralei la o valoare a curentului egală cu valoarea setată.

900 ÷ 1500

Victrix Exa
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S1
Putere maximă 

apă caldă de 
consum

3500 ÷ 6100

28 1ErP
G20 = 5300
G30 = 4900
G31 = 5300
G25 = 5300
G27 = 5300

32 1ErP
G20 = 4050
G30 = 3700
G31 = 4050
G25 = 4050
G27 = 4050

S2 Putere minimă 
de încălzire S0 ÷ S3

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S3 Putere maximă 
de încălzire S2 ÷ S1

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=4600

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=3600

S4 Putere 
aprindere 1500 ÷ 3500

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=2000

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=2300

S5

Temperatură mi-
nimă de set point 

a circuitului de 
încălzire

Defineşte temperatura minimă pe circuitul de tur al centralei. 20 ÷ 50 °C 25

S6

Temperatură 
maximă de set 

point pe circuitul 
de încălzire

Defineşte temperatura maximă pe circuitul de tur al centralei. (S5+5) ÷ 
85 °C 85

S7 Corecţie sondă 
pentru exterior

În cazul în care valorile citite de sonda pentru exterior nu sunt corecte, 
acestea pot fi corectate pentru a compensa eventualii factori de mediu.
(Peste valoarea de +9 pe display este afişat mesajul “CE” care activează 
o funcţie de control extern a centralei pentru combinarea acesteia cu un 
dispozitiv de supervizare a instalaţiei)

-9 ÷ 9 K 0

S8 Puterea centralei Identifică puterea centralei (utilă numai cu boiler asociat şi parametrul 
P0=1).

0 = 12 kW
1 = 26 kW
2 = 28 kW
3 = 32 kW

1

3.7 CONTROALE CARE TREBUIE 
EFECTUATE ÎN URMA SCHIMBĂRII 
TIPULUI DE GAZ.

După ce v-aţi asigurat că transformarea a fost 
făcută folosind duza cu diametrul adecvat pen-
tru tipul de gaz în uz şi calibrarea a fost făcută 
la presiunea stabilită, trebuie să vă asiguraţi că 
flacăra arzătorului nu este excesiv de înaltă şi că 
este stabilă (nu se desprinde de arzător);

N.B.: toate operaţiunile privind reglările centra-
lelor trebuie efectuate de o societate autorizată 
(de exemplu Serviciul Autorizat de Asistenţă).

3.8 PROGRAMAREA PLĂCII 
ELECTRONICE

Centrala este proiectată pentru programarea 
anumitor parametri de funcţionare. Modificarea 
parametrilor conform descrierii de mai jos per-
mite adaptarea centralei la exigenţele personale.

Pentru a avea acces la faza de programare, puneţi 
butonul selector de apă caldă de consum (5) în 
poziţia "6", butonul selector de încălzire (6) în 
poziţia "9"  şi țineți apăsate timp de 8 secunde 
tastele "Reset" (3) şi "Vară/Iarnă" (2).

După accesul în meniu puteți derula cele trei 
meniuri secundare (s, p, t) apăsând tasta „Vară/
Iarnă” (2) timp de 1 secundă.

Cu ajutorul butonului selector "reglare apă 
caldă de consum" (5) se selectează parametrul 
(din cadrul aceluiaşi meniu secundar), iar prin 
rotirea butonului selector de "reglare a încălzirii" 
(6) se modifică valoarea acestuia în funcție de 
domeniul disponibil.

Pentru a memora modificările parametrilor, 
apăsaţi timp de 1 secundă, tasta "Reset" (3).
Memorarea este evidenţiată de mesajul "88" care 
apare pe indicator (14) timp de 2 secunde.

Pentru a ieşi din acest mod de programare aştep-
taţi 15 minute sau ţineţi apăsate simultan tastele 
"Reset" (3) şi "Vară/Iarnă" (2).
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3.7 KONTROLE DO 
PRZEPROWADZENIA PO ZMIANIE 
GAZU.

Po upewnieniu się, że przekształcenie zostało 
przeprowadzone z dyszą o przekroju wskazanym 
dla rodzaju gazu i kalibrowanie przeprowadzone 
przy ciśnieniu ustalonym, należy sprawdzić, czy 
płomień palnika nie jest zbyt wysoki i czy jest 
stabilny (nie odrywa się od palnika);

UWAGA: wszystkie czynności dotyczące kotłów 
powinna wykonać autoryzowana firma (np. 
Autoryzowany Serwis Techniczny).

3.8 PROGRAMOWANIE KARTY 
ELEKTRONICZNEJ.

Kocioł jest przystosowany do ewentualnego 
ustawienia kilku parametrów funkcjonowania. 
Zmieniając te parametry jak opisano poniżej 
możliwe będzie dostosowanie kotła do własnych 
wymagań.

Aby uzyskać dostęp do fazy programowania 
należy ustawić przełącznik w.u. (5) na pozycji 
“6”, przełącznik c.o. (6) na pozycji “9” i nacisnąć 
przez około 8 sekund na przyciski “Reset” (3) i 
“Lato / Zima” (2).

Po wejściu do menu można przesunąć sie za 
pomocą trzech możliwych podmenu (s, p, t) 
naciskając na przycisk “Lato / Zima” (2) przez 
1 sekundę.

Przełącznikiem “regulacja w.u.” (5) wybiera się 
parametr (wewnątrz tego samego menu) i prze-
kręcając przełącznik “regulacja c.o.” (6) zmienia 
się wartość w zależności od dostępnego zakresu.

Aby zapisać zmianę parametrów nacisnąć przez 
1 sekundę na przycisk “Reset” (3).
Zapisanie jest wskazane napisem “88” na wskaź-
niku (14) trwającym przez 2 sekundy.

Wychodzi się z trybu programowania odczekując 
15 minut lub naciskając jednocześnie na przyciski 
“Reset” (3) i “Lato / Zima” (2).

Id 
Parametr Parametr Opis Zakres Domyślne

Wartość 
niestandar-

dowa

S0 Minimalna moc 
w.u.

Kocioł wyposażony jest w modulację elektroniczną, która dostosowuje 
możliwości kotła do faktycznego zapotrzebowania cieplnego miejsca 
zamieszkania. Dlatego też kocioł pracuje normalnie na polu zmiennym ci-
śnień gazu mieszczącym się między mocą minimalną i mocą maksymalną w 
zależności od ładunku cieplnego instalacji ustawiając prędkość wentylatora 
(w obrotach na minutę, na wyświetlaczu są przedstawione setki obrotów).

UWAGA: kocioł jest wyprodukowany i kalibrowany w fazie c.o. na mocy 
znamionowej. Potrzeba około 10 minut aby dojść do mocy znamionowej 
ogrzewania możliwej do zmiany wybierając parametr (P3).

NB.: wybór parametrów w obecności żądana, pozwala na funkcjonowanie 
kotła z zasilaniem równym ustawionej wartości.

900 ÷ 1500

Victrix Exa
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S1 Moc maksymal-
nego w.u. 3500 ÷ 6100

28 1ErP
G20 = 5300
G30 = 4900
G31 = 5300
G25 = 5300
G27 = 5300

32 1ErP
G20 = 4050
G30 = 3700
G31 = 4050
G25 = 4050
G27 = 4050

S2 Moc maksymal-
nego w.u. S0 ÷ S3

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S3 Moc maksymal-
nego ogrzewania S2 ÷ S1

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=4600

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=3600

S4 Moc 
zapłonu 1500 ÷ 3500

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=2000

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=2300

S5
Minimalna 

temperatura set 
point c.o.

Określa minimalną temperaturę odpływu. 20 ÷ 50 °C 25

S6
Maksymalna 

temperatura set 
point c.o.

Określa maksymalną temperaturę odpływu. (S5+5) ÷ 
85 °C 85

S7 Korekta sondy 
zewnętrznej

W razie niewłaściwego odczytu sondy zewnętrznej można poprawić go, 
aby zrekompensować ewentualne czynniki otoczenia.
(Ponad wartością +9 wyświetlacz pokazuje napis “CE”, który uaktywnia 
funkcję kontroli zewnętrznej kotła do jego połączenia z nadzorem instalacji)

-9 ÷ 9 K 0

S8 Moc kotła Wskazuje moc kotła (przydatny tylko z przyłączonym zasobnikiem 
c.w.u. i parametrem P0=1).

0 = 12 kW
1 = 26 kW
2 = 28 kW
3 = 32 kW
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3.7 A KAZÁN MÁSFAJTA GÁZZAL VALÓ 
ÜZEMELÉSRE VALÓÁTÁLLÍTÁSÁT 
KÖVETŐEN ELVÉGZENDŐ 
ELLENŐRZÉSEK.

Miután meggyőződött arról, hogy az átállítás so-
rán a használni kívánt gáznak megfelelő átmérőjű 
fúvókát alkalmazott, és a beállítást stabilizálódott 
nyomás mellett végezte, ellenőrizze, hogy az égő 
lángja nem túl magas-e és stabil-e (nem szakad 
el az égőtől).

MEGJEGYZÉS: a kazán minden beállítását az 
Immergas szakszervizzel végeztesse!

3.8 A VEZÉRLŐPANEL 
PROGRAMOZÁSA

A kazánt előkészítették néhány működési pa-
raméter szükség szerinti programozására. Ezen 
paraméterek módosításával (az alábbiakban 
leírtak szerint) a kazán működését az egyéni 
igényeknek megfelelően alakíthatja.

Ahhoz hogy hozzáférhessen a programozási 
fázishoz állítsa a használati melegvíz kapcsolót 
(5) 6-os állásba, és a fűtővíz hőmérséklet beál-
lító forgatógombot (6) 9-es állásba, majd tartsa 
nyomva kb. 8 másodpercig a "törlés" gombot (3) 
és a "Téli / nyári" gombot (2).

Miután elérte a menüt, a "téli / nyári" gomb (2) 1 
másodperces megnyomásával haladhat a három 
almenü pontban (s, p, t).

A használati melegvíz kapcsolóval (5) kiválaszt-
hatja a paramétert (az almenün belül) és a fűtés 
kapcsolóval (6) pedig a megadott tartományon 
belül változtathatja a paraméter értékét.

Az új paraméterek memorizálásához nyomja 
meg 1 másodperc hosszan a "törlés " (3) gombot.
Amikor a kazán tárolta a memóriájában a progra-
mot, a számlálón (14) megjelenik 2 másodpercre 
a 88 felirat.

A programozásból való kilépéshez várjon 15 
percet, vagy nyomja meg egyszerre a "törlés" (3) 
és a "téli / nyári" (2) gombokat.

Id 
Paraméter Paraméter Leírás Tartomány Gyári 

beállítás
Egyedi 
értéket

S0
Minimális hasz-
nálati melegvíz 

teljesítmény

A kazánt elláttuk egy elektromos modulációval, amely a kazán teljesít-
ményét a lakóegység tényleges hőigényének megfelelően alakítja. Tehát a 
kazán gáznyomása normál körülmények között a minimális és maximális 
teljesítmény között mozog a rendszer hőmérsékleti terhelésétől függően, és 
ennek megfelelően állítja be a ventilátor sebességét is (fordulat/perc-ben, 
a kijelzőn a száz fordulat/perc kerül megjelenítésre).

MEGJEGYZÉS: a kazán gyári beállítások szerint a fűtési üzemmódban 
névleges teljesítményen üzemel. Így kb. 10 percre van szükség ahhoz, hogy 
elérje a névleges fűtési teljesítményt, amely az S3 paraméter kiválasztásával 
módosítható.

MEGJEGYZÉS: kérés jelenlétében a paraméterek kiválasztása lehetővé 
teszi, hogy a kazán a kiválasztott mértékű légárammal működjön.

900 ÷ 1500

Victrix Exa
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S1
Használati me-

legvíz maximális 
teljesítmény

3500 ÷ 6100

28 1ErP
G20 = 5300
G30 = 4900
G31 = 5300
G25 = 5300
G27 = 5300

32 1ErP
G20 = 4050
G30 = 3700
G31 = 4050
G25 = 4050
G27 = 4050

S2 Fűtés minimális 
teljesítmény S0 ÷ S3

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S3 Fűtés maximális 
teljesítmény S2 ÷ S1

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=4600

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=3600

S4 Teljesítmény 1500 ÷ 3500

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=2000

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=2300

S5
Beállított 

minimális fűtési 
vízhőmérséklet

A minimális előremenő hőmérsékletet adja meg. 20 ÷ 50 °C 25

S6
Beállított 

maximális fűtési 
hőmérséklet

A maximális előremenő hőmérsékletet adja meg. (S5+5) ÷ 
85 °C 85

S7
Külsőhőmér-

séklet-érzékelő 
korrekciója

Amennyiben a külsőhőmérséklet-érzékelő szonda által leolvasott érték nem 
valós, lehetőség van az esetleges környezeti tényezők kompenzációjára.
(A kijelzőn a +9 mellet megjelenik a "CE" felirat is, amely engedélyezi a 
kazán külső ellenőrző funkcióját, egy rendszerfelügyelet csatlakoztatásához)

-9 ÷ 9 K 0

S8 Kazán teljesít-
mény

Mutatja kazán teljesítményét (csak abban az esetben hasznos, ha a ka-
zánhoz vízmelegítő van csatlakoztatva, és a P0 paraméter beállítása 1).

0 = 12 kW
1 = 26 kW
2 = 28 kW
3 = 32 kW
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3.7 ΕΛΕΓΧΟΙ ΠΟΥ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΓΙΝΟΥΝ 
ΜΕΤΑ ΤΗΝ ΜΕΤΑΤΡΟΠΗ ΤΟΥ 
ΑΕΡΙΟΥ.

Αφού βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μετατροπή έχει γίνει με 
ακροφύσιο της διαμέτρου που περιγράφεται για 
τον τύπο του αερίου που χρησιμοποιείται και 
ότι η βαθμονόμηση έχει γίνει στην καθορισμένη 
πίεση, θα πρέπει να βεβαιωθείτε ότι η φλόγα 
του καυστήρα δεν είναι υπερβολικά μεγάλη 
και ότι είναι σταθερή (δεν αποσπάται από τον 
καυστήρα),

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: όλες οι επεμβάσεις ρύθμισης των 
λεβήτων θα πρέπει να γίνονται από ένα εξει-
δικευμένο τεχνικό κέντρο (για παράδειγμα το 
εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο τεχνικής υποστήριξης).

3.8 ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΣ 
ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΗΣ ΚΑΡΤΑΣ.

Ο λέβητας έχει σχεδιαστεί για έναν ενδεχόμε-
νο προγραμματισμό ορισμένων παραμέτρων 
λειτουργίας. Τροποποιώντας τις παραμέτρους 
αυτές όπως περιγράφεται θα είναι δυνατή η προ-
σαρμογή του λέβητα στις ιδιαίτερες ανάγκες σας.

Για να έχετε πρόσβαση στη φάση του προγραμ-
ματισμού θα πρέπει να τοποθετήσετε τον επιλο-
γέα νερού χρήσης (5) στη θέση “6”, τον επιλογέα 
θέρμανσης (6) στη θέση “9” και να πατήσετε για 
περίπου 8 δευτερόλεπτα τα κουμπιά “Reset” (3) 
και “Καλοκαίρι / Χειμώνας” (2).

Όταν εισέλθετε στο μενού μπορείτε να τρέξετε 
μέσω των παρακάτω τριών μενού που υπάρχουν 
(s, p, t) πατώντας το κουμπί “Καλοκαίρι / Χειμώ-
νας” (2) για 1 δευτερόλεπτο.

Με τον επιλογέα “ρύθμιση νερού χρήσης” (5) 
επιλέγετε την παράμετρο (στο εσωτερικό του 
ίδιου υπο-μενού) και μέσω της περιστροφής του 
επιλογέα “ρύθμιση θέρμανσης” (6) μπορείτε να 
αλλάξετε την τιμή σύμφωνα με τη διαθέσιμη 
σειρά.

Για να αποθηκεύσετε τη μεταβλητή των παρα-
μέτρων πατήστε για 1 δευτερόλεπτο το κουμπί 
“Reset” (3).
Η επιτυχής απομνημόνευση αναπαρίσταται μέσω 
της επιγραφής “88” επί του δείκτη (14) για 2 
δευτερόλεπτα.

Μπορείτε να εξέλθετε από τη λειτουργία 
προγραμματισμού περιμένοντας 15 λεπτά ή 
πατώντας ταυτόχρονα τα πλήκτρα “Reset” (3) 
και “Καλοκαίρι / Χειμώνας” (2).

Id 
Παράμετρος Παράμετρος Περιγραφή Εύρος Προεπιλογή Προσαρμοσμένη 

τιμή

S0
Ελάχιστη ισχύς 
νερού οικιακής 

χρήσης

Ο λέβητας διαθέτει ηλεκτρονική διαμόρφωση που προσαρμόζει την ικανό-
τητα του στις πραγματικές θερμικές απαιτήσεις της κατοικίας. Επομένως ο 
λέβητας δουλεύει κανονικά σε ένα μεταβλητό πεδίο πιέσεων αερίου μεταξύ 
της ελάχιστης και μέγιστης ισχύος ως συνάρτηση του θερμικού φορτίου της 
εγκατάστασης καθορίζοντας την ταχύτητα του ανεμιστήρα (σε στροφές 
ανά λεπτό rpm, στην οθόνη εμφανίζονται εκατοντάδες στροφές).

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ.: ο λέβητας έχει κατασκευαστεί και βαθμονομηθεί σε φάση 
θέρμανσης στην ονομαστική ισχύ. Χρειάζονται, ωστόσο, περίπου 10 λεπτά 
για να φτάσει την ονομαστική ισχύ θέρμανσης που μπορεί να τροποποιηθεί 
επιλέγοντας την παράμετρο (S3).

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: η επιλογή των παραμέτρων κατόπιν αιτήματος, επιτρέπει τη 
λειτουργία του λέβητα με ρεύμα ίσο με την αντίστοιχη ρυθμιζόμενη τιμή.

900 ÷ 1500

Victrix Exa
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S1
Μέγιστη ισχύς 
νερού οικιακής 

χρήσης
3500 ÷ 6100

28 1ErP
G20 = 5300
G30 = 4900
G31 = 5300
G25 = 5300
G27 = 5300

32 1ErP
G20 = 4050
G30 = 3700
G31 = 4050
G25 = 4050
G27 = 4050

S2 Ελάχιστη ισχύς 
θέρμανσης S0 ÷ S3

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S3 Μέγιστη ισχύς 
θέρμανσης S2 ÷ S1

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=4600

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=3600

S4 Ισχύς 
ανάφλεξης 1500 ÷ 3500

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=2000

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=2300

S5
Ελάχιστη θερμο-
κρασία set point 

θέρμανσης
Καθορίζει τη θερμοκρασία της ελάχιστης παροχής. 20 ÷ 50 °C 25

S6
Μέγιστη θερμο-
κρασία set point 

θέρμανσης
Καθορίζει τη θερμοκρασία της μέγιστης παροχής. (S5+5) ÷ 

85 °C 85

S7 Διόρθωση εξωτε-
ρικού αισθητήρα

Σε περίπτωση όπου η ανάγνωση του εξωτερικού αισθητήρα δεν είναι 
σωστή μπορείτε να τη διορθώσετε για να αντισταθμίσετε τυχόν περιβαλ-
λοντικούς παράγοντες.
(Εκτός από την τιμή του +9 η οθόνη εμφανίζει την επιγραφή “CE” που θέτει 
ικανή μια λειτουργία εξωτερικού ελέγχου του λέβητα για το συνδυασμό 
του ίδιου με ένα σύστημα εποπτείας της εγκατάστασης)

-9 ÷ 9 K 0

S8 Ισχύς λέβητα Προσδιορίζει την ισχύ του λέβητα (χρήσιμη μόνο με το συνδυασμένο 
μπόιλερ και την παράμετρο P0=1).

0 = 12 kW
1 = 26 kW
2 = 28 kW
3 = 32 kW
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3.7  CHECKS FOLLOWING 
CONVERSION TO ANOTHER TYPE 
OF GAS.

After making sure that conversion was carried 
out with a nozzle of suitable diameter for the 
type of gas used and the settings are made at the 
correct pressure, check that the burner flame is 
not too high or low and is stable (does not detach 
from burner);

Note: all boiler adjustment operations must be 
carried out by a qualified company (e.g. Author-
ised After-Sales Assistance).

3.8  PROGRAMMING THE P.C.B.
The boiler is prepared for possible programming 
of several operation parameters. By modifying 
these parameters as described below, the boiler 
can be adapted according to specific needs.

To access the programming phase, position 
the DHW selector (5) on position “6”, the CH 
selector (6) on position “9” and press the “Reset” 
(3) and “Summer/Winter” buttons for about 8 
seconds (2).

Once the menu has been accessed, it is possible 
to scroll through the three sub-menus present 
(s, p, t) by pressing the “Summer/Winter” (2) 
button for 1 second.

Use the "DHW regulator" selector (5), to select 
the parameter (inside the same sub-menu) and 
rotate the "CH regulator" selector (6) to modify 
the value according to the range available.

Press the "Reset" button (3) for 1 second to 
memorise the variation of the parameters
Memorisation is represented via "88" on the 
indicator (14) for 2 seconds.

Exit the programming mode by waiting for 
15 minutes or by pressing the, “Reset” (3) and 
"Summer/Winter" (2) buttons simultaneously.

Id 
Parameter Parameter Description Range Default Personali-

zed value

S0 Minimum DHW 
output

The boiler also has electronic modulation that adapts the boiler potentiality 
to the effective heating demand of the house. Therefore the boiler works 
normally in a variable gas pressure field between minimum and maximum 
power depending on the system heat load, setting fan speed (in rpm, hun-
dreds of revs are represented on the display).

N.B.: the boiler is produced and calibrated in the central heating phase at 
nominal output. Approximately 10 minutes are needed to reach the nominal 
heat output, which can be changed using the parameter (S3).

N.B.: selection of parameters in the presence of requests, allows boiler 
functioning with current equal to the respective value.

900 ÷ 1500

Victrix Exa
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S1 Maximum DHW 
output 3500 ÷ 6100

28 1ErP
G20 = 5300
G30 = 4900
G31 = 5300
G25 = 5300
G27 = 5300

32 1ErP
G20 = 4050
G30 = 3700
G31 = 4050
G25 = 4050
G27 = 4050

S2 Minimum CH 
output S0 ÷ S3

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S3 Maximum CH 
output S2 ÷ S1

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=4600

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=3600

S4 Power 
block 1500 ÷ 3500

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=2000

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=2300

S5

Central heating 
set point mini-
mum tempera-

ture

Defines the minimum flow temperature. 20 ÷ 50 °C 25

S6

Central heating 
set point maxi-
mum tempera-

ture

Defines the maximum flow temperature. (S5+5) ÷ 
85 °C 85

S7 External probe 
correction

If the reading of the external probe is not correct it is possible to correct it 
in order to compensate any environmental factors.
(Over the value of +9 the display shows “CE”, which enables an external con-
trol function of the boiler for coupling of the same with a system supervisor)

-9 ÷ 9 K 0

S8 Boiler power Identifies the boiler's power (only useful with a coupled storage tank and 
parameter P0=1).

0 = 12 kW
1 = 26 kW
2 = 28 kW
3 = 32 kW
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3.7 KONTROLY, KTERÉ JE ZAPOTŘEBÍ 
PROVÉST PO PŘESTAVBĚ NA JINÝ 
TYP PLYNU.

Poté, co se ujistíte, že proměna byla provedena 
na trysce odpovídajícího průměru pro daný typ 
použitého plynu a seřízení bylo provedeno na 
odpovídající tlak, je nutno prověřit, jestli pla-
men hořáku není moc vysoký a jestli je stabilní 
(neodděluje se od hořáku);

POZN.: veškeré operace spojené se seřizová-
ním kotlů musí být provedeny autorizovanou 
firmou (například oprávněný zákaznický servis 
Immergas).

3.8 PROGRAMOVÁNÍ ELEKTRONICKÉ 
DESKY

Kotel umožňuje změnu některých provozních 
parametrů. Modifikováním těchto parametrů, jak 
je následně popsáno, je možné přizpůsobit kotel 
vlastním specifickým požadavkům.

Pro vstup do fáze programování je zapotřebí 
umístit užitkovývolič (5) do polohy "6", volič 
vytápění (6) do polohy "9" a stisknout asi na 8 
sekund tlačítka "Reset" (3) a "Léto / Zima" (2).

Když jste vstoupili do menu, je možné probírat se 
třemi nižšími stupněmi menu (s, p, t) stisknutím 
tlačítka “Léto / Zima” (2) po dobu 1 sekundY.

Id 
Parametr Parametr Popis Rozsah Výchozí 

nastavení
Vlastní 

hodnota

S0 Minimální 
užitkový výkon

Kotel je vybaven elektronickým zařízením, které upravuje výkon kotle 
v závislosti od efektivních tepelných požadavků obytného prostředí. To 
znamená, že kotel normálně pracuje s tlakem, variabilním mezi minimál-
ním a maximálním výkonem v závislosti od tepelného zatížení zařízení a 
nastavené rychlosti ventilátoru (počet otáček za minutu rpm, na displeji 
zobrazených v setinách otáček).

POZN.: kotel jez výroby nastaven pro topenína jmenovitý výkon. Je zapo-
třebí zhruba 10 minut, dokud se dostaví jmenovitý topný výkon, který je 
možné modifikovat zvolením parametru (S3).

POZN.: volba parametrů za přítomnosti žádosti povoluje provozování kotle 
s probíhajícím parametrem rovnajícímu se nastavené hodnotě.

900 ÷ 1500

Victrix Exa
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S1 Maximální 
užitkovývýkon 3500 ÷ 6100

28 1ErP
G20 = 5300
G30 = 4900
G31 = 5300
G25 = 5300
G27 = 5300

32 1ErP
G20 = 4050
G30 = 3700
G31 = 4050
G25 = 4050
G27 = 4050

S2
Výkon 

minimální 
vytápění

S0 ÷ S3

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S3
Výkon 

maximální 
vytápění

S2 ÷ S1

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=4600

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=3600

S4 Výkon 
zapnutí 1500 ÷ 3500

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=2000

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=2300

S5
Minimální 

teplota bodu na-
stavení vytápění

Označuje minimální náběhovou teplotu. 20 ÷ 50 °C 25

S6
Maximální 

teplota bodu na-
stavení vytápění

Označuje maximální náběhovou teplotu. (S5+5) ÷ 
85 °C 85

S7 Korekce externí 
sondy

V případě, že snímání externí sondy není správné, je možné ho poopravit 
tak, aby se kompenzovali eventuální vlivy prostředí.
(Kromě hodnoty +9 displej zobrazuje nápis “CE”, který oprávní funkci 
externí kontroly kotle pro jeho spojení se supervizorem zařízení)

-9 ÷ 9 K 0

S8 Výkon kotle Identifikujte výkon kotle (užitečné pouze s přiřazeným ohřívačem a 
parameter P0 = 1).

0 = 12 kW
1 = 26 kW
2 = 28 kW
3 = 32 kW

1

Voličem “užitkováregulace” (5) se zvolí parametr 
(uvnitř stejného podmenu) a otáčením voliče “re-
gulace vytápění”(6) se modifikuje jeho hodnota 
podle příslušné škály.

Pro uložení do paměti změny parametrů stisk-
nout po dobu 1 sekundy tlačítko “Reset” (3).
Uložení do paměti je označeno nápisem "88" na 
indikátoru (14) po dobu 2 sekund.

Z režimu programování je možné vystoupit po 15 
minutách anebo současným stisknutím tlačítek 
"Reset" (3) a "Léto / Zima" (2). 
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3.7 ПРОВЕРКИ, КОИТО СЛЕДВА ДА 
СЕ ИЗВЪРШВАТ СЛЕД ПРОМЯНА 
НА ТИПА ГАЗ.

След като сте се уверили, че трансформира-
нето е направено с дюза с указания диаметър 
за типа използван газ и регулирането е на-
правено при определеното налягане, трябва 
да проверите дали пламъкът на горелката не 
е прекалено висок и дали е стабилен (да не се 
отделя от горелката);

Забележка: всички операции, отнасящи 
се до регулирането на котлите, трябва да 
бъдат извършвани от лицензирана фирма 
(например оторизирания сервизен център 
за техническа помощ).

3.8 ПРОГРАМИРАНЕ НА 
ЕЛЕКТРОННАТА ПЛАТКА

Котелът е проектиран за евентуално програ-
миране на някои работни параметри. Чрез 
изменение на тези параметри както е описано 
по-долу е възможно адаптирането на котела 
спрямо собствените конкретни изисквания.

За достъп до етапа на програмиране тряб-
ва да поставите селектора за битова вода 
(5) на положение "6", селекторния ключ за 
отопление (6) на положение "9" и за около 
8 секунди да натиснете бутони “Reset” (3) и 
“Лято / Зима” (2).

След като влезете в менюто, може да се дви-
жите по трите подменюта (s, p, t), като нати-
скате бутон “Лято / Зима” (2) за 1 секунда.

Със селекторния ключ "регулиране битова 
вода" (5) се избира параметърът (в рамките 
на същото подменю) и чрез завъртане на 
селектора "регулиране отопление" (6) се 
променя стойността му в зависимост от 
наличния диапазон.

За запаметяване на промяната на параметри-
те натиснете бутон “Reset” (3) за 1 секунда.
Извършеното запаметяване се показва 
чрез надпис "88" върху индикатора (14) за 
2 секунди.

От режима на програмиране се излиза чрез 
изчакване 15 минути или едновременно нати-
скане на бутони “Reset” (3) и “Лято / Зима” (2).

Идентифи-
кационен 

Параметър
Параметър Описание Обхват Стандартна 

стойност
Персонализирана 

стойност

S0
Мощност  
минимум  

битова вода

Котелът разполага с електронно модулиране, което адаптира потен-
циала на котела към действителните нужди за отопление на жили-
щето. Следователно котелът работи нормално в променлив диапазон 
на налягане на газа в рамките между минималната и максималната 
мощност включително в зависимост от топлинното натоварване на 
инсталацията, настройвайки скоростта на вентилатора (в обороти в 
минута rpm, на екрана са показани стотиците обороти).

Забележка: котелът е произведен и настроен в режим отопление 
спрямо номиналната мощност. Необходими са обаче около 10 минути, 
за да се стигне до номиналната мощност на отопление, която може да 
се промени чрез избор на параметъра (S3).

Забележка: изборът на параметри при наличие на заявка позволява 
на котела да работи с ток, равен на съответната настроена стойност.

900 ÷ 
1500

Victrix Exa
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S1
Мощност  
максимум  

битова вода

3500 ÷ 
6100

28 1ErP
G20 = 5300
G30 = 4900
G31 = 5300
G25 = 5300
G27 = 5300

32 1ErP
G20 = 4050
G30 = 3700
G31 = 4050
G25 = 4050
G27 = 4050

S2
Мощност 

минимум ото-
пление

S0 ÷ S3

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S3
Мощност  
максимум  
отопление

S2 ÷ S1

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=4600

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=3600

S4 Мощност 
запалване

1500 ÷ 
3500

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=2000

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=2300

S5

Настроена 
минимална 

температура на 
отопление

Определя минималната температура на подаване. 20 ÷ 50 °C 25

S6

Настроена 
максимална 

температура на 
отопление

Определя максималната температура на подаване. (S5+5) ÷ 
85 °C 85

S7 Корекция 
външна сонда

В случай, че външната сонда не отчита правилно, е възможно тя да се 
коригира, за да се компенсират евентуални фактори на околната среда.
(Освен стойността +9, екранът показва и надписа "СЕ", който акти-
вира функция за външно управление на котела за комбинирането й 
с контролер на инсталацията)

-9 ÷ 9 K 0

S8 Мощност на 
котела

Посочва мощността на котела (необходима само при комбиниран 
бойлер и параметър P0=1).

0 = 12 kW
1 = 26 kW
2 = 28 kW
3 = 32 kW

1
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3.7 UIT TE VOEREN CONTROLES NA 
DE GASOMSCHAKELINGEN.

Nadat men gecontroleerd heeft of de omscha-
keling werd uitgevoerd met de straalpijp van 
de voorgeschreven diameter voor het gebruikte 
type gas en of de afstelling werd uitgevoerd op de 
vastgelegde druk, moet men nagaan of de vlam 
van de brander niet te hoog is en of die stabiel is 
(en niet uitgaat);

NB: alle interventies voor afstellingen van de 
ketels moeten door een erkend bedrijf uitgevoerd 
worden (bv. het erkend technisch service center).

3.8 PROGRAMMERING VAN DE 
PRINTKAART

De ketel is voorzien voor eventuele program-
mering van bepaalde werkingsparameters. Door 
deze parameters zoals hierna beschreven te wij-
zigen, is het mogelijk om de ketel aan te passen 
volgens de eigen specifieke behoeften.

Om naar de programmeerfase te gaan, moet 
men de keuzeschakelaar sanitair (5) op stand 
“6” zetten, de keuzeschakelaar verwarming (6) 
op stand “9” en gedurende ongeveer 8 seconden 
de knoppen “Reset” (3) en “Zomer / Winter” 
(2) indrukken.

Eenmaal in de menu's kan men door de drie 
aanwezige submenu's (s, p, t) bladeren door de 
knop “Zomer / Winter” (2) gedurende 1 seconde 
in te drukken.

Met de keuzeschakelaar “afstelling sanitair” (5) 
selecteert men de parameter (binnen hetzelfde 
submenu), door aan de keuzeschakelaar “afstel-
ling verwarming” (6) te draaien wordt de waarde 
gewijzigd volgens de eigen beschikbare range.

Om de verandering van de parameters op te 
slaan, moet men gedurende 1 seconde de knop 
“Reset” (3) indrukken.
Het opslaan in het geheugen wordt aangegeven 
via het opschrift “88” gedurende 2 seconden op 
de indicator (14).

Men verlaat de modus programmering door 15 
minuten te wachten of door tegelijk de knop-
pen “Reset” (3) en “Zomer / Winter” (2) in te 
drukken.

Id 
Parameter Parameter Beschrijving Range Default Aangepaste 

waarde

S0 Vermogen mini-
mum sanitair

De ketel is voorzien van elektronische modulatie die het vermogen van de 
ketel aanpast aan de effectieve warmtevereisten van de woning. De ketel 
werkt bijgevolg in een variabel veld van gasdruk, begrepen tussen het mi-
nimumvermogen en het maximumvermogen in functie van de thermische 
belasting van de installatie door de snelheid van de ventilator in te snellen 
(in toeren per minuut rpm, op het display worden de honderdtallen van 
de toeren voorgesteld).

NB: de ketel is geproduceerd en afgesteld tijdens een verwarmingsfase op 
nominaal vermogen. Het duurt echter 10 minuten om op het nominale 
verwarmingsvermogen te komen, wijzigbaar door de parameter (S3) te 
selecteren.

NB: door de selectie van parameters, kan de ketel bij een verzoek werken 
op de stroom die overeenstemt met de ingestelde waarde.

900 ÷ 1500

Victrix Exa
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S1 Vermogen maxi-
mum sanitair 3500 ÷ 6100

28 1ErP
G20 = 5300
G30 = 4900
G31 = 5300
G25 = 5300
G27 = 5300

32 1ErP
G20 = 4050
G30 = 3700
G31 = 4050
G25 = 4050
G27 = 4050

S2
Vermogen mini-

mum verwar-
ming

S0 ÷ S3

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S3
Vermogen maxi-

mum verwar-
ming

S2 ÷ S1

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=4600

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=3600

S4 Vermogen 
ontsteking 1500 ÷ 3500

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=2000

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=2300

S5
Minimumtem-

peratuur setpoint 
verwarming

Bepaalt de minimumtemperatuur voor aanvoer. 20 ÷ 50 °C 25

S6
Maximumtem-

peratuur setpoint 
verwarming

Bepaalt de maximumtemperatuur voor aanvoer. (S5+5) ÷ 
85 °C 85

S7 Correctie externe 
sonde

Wanneer de externe sonde niet correct afleest, kan men die corrigeren om 
eventuele omgevingsfactoren te compenseren.
(Naast de waarde +9 toont het display het opschrift “CE”, waarmee een 
functie voor externe controle van de ketel wordt geactiveerd voor de kop-
peling van de ketel met een installatiesupervisor).

-9 ÷ 9 K 0

S8 Vermogen ketel Duidt het vermogen van de ketel aan (enkel van nut bij combinatie met 
een boiler en parameter P0=1).

0 = 12 kW
1 = 26 kW
2 = 28 kW
3 = 32 kW

1
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3.7 CONTRÔLES À EFFECTUER APRÈS 
LES CONVERSIONS DU GAZ.

Après s'être assuré que la transformation a été 
exécutée avec le gicleur du diamètre prescrit pour 
le type de gaz en usage et que l'étalonnage soit fait 
à la pression établie, il faut s'assurer que la flamme 
du brûleur ne soit pas trop haute et qu'elle soit 
stable (qu'elle ne se détache pas du brûleur);

N.B. : toutes les opérations relatives aux réglages 
des chaudières doivent être effectuées par une 
entreprise habilitée (par exemple, le Service 
d'Assistance Technique Autorisé).

3.8 PROGRAMMATION CARTE 
ÉLECTRONIQUE

La chaudière est prédisposée pour une éventuelle 
programmation de certains paramètres de fonc-
tionnement. En modifiant ces paramètres comme 
décrit ci-dessous, il sera possible d'adapter la 
chaudière selon ses propres exigences spécifiques.

Pour accéder à la phase de programmation, il 
faut positionner le sélecteur sanitaire (5) sur 
la position "6", le sélecteur de chauffage (6) sur 
la position "9" et appuyer pendant environ 8 
secondes sur les boutons "Reset" (3) et "Eté / 
Hiver" (2).

Une fois que l'on est entré dans le menu, il est 
possible de défiler à travers les trois sous menus 
présents (s, p, t) en appuyant sur le bouton "Eté 
/ Hiver" (2) pendant 1 seconde.

Avec le sélecteur "réglage sanitaire" (5), on sélec-
tionne le paramètre (à l'intérieur du même sous 
menu) et avec la rotation du sélecteur "réglage de 
chauffage" (6) on peut modifier la valeur selon la 
propre gamme disponible.

Pour mémoriser la variation des paramètres, 
appuyer pendant 1 seconde sur le bouton "Re-
set" (3).
La mémorisation effectuée est représentée avec 
l'inscription "88" sur l'indicateur (14) pendant 
2 secondes.

On sort de la modalité de programmation en 
attendant 15 minutes ou en appuyant simul-
tanément sur les boutons "Reset" (3) et "Eté / 
Hiver" (2).

Id 
Paramètre Paramètre Description Gamme Défaut Valeur per-

sonnalisée

S0
Puissance 
minimum 
sanitaire

La chaudière est équipée de modulation électronique qui adapte le potentiel 
de la chaudière aux demandes effectives thermiques de l'habitation. Donc 
la chaudière travaille normalement dans un champ variable de pressions 
de gaz comprises entre la puissance minimum et la puissance maximum 
en fonction de la charge thermique de l'installation et configure la vitesse 
du ventilateur (en tours par minute rpm, sur l'écran sont représentés des 
centaines de tours).

N.B. : la chaudière est produite et étalonnée en phase de chauffage à la 
puissance nominale. Il faut pourtant environ 10 minutes pour arriver à la 
puissance nominale de chauffage que l'on peut modifier en sélectionnant 
le paramètre (S3).

N.B.: la sélection des paramètres en présence de demande, permet le 
fonctionnement de la chaudière avec courant égal à la valeur configurée 
respective.

900 ÷ 1500

Victrix Exa
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S1
Puissance 
maximum 
sanitaire

3500 ÷ 6100

28 1ErP
G20 = 5300
G30 = 4900
G31 = 5300
G25 = 5300
G27 = 5300

32 1ErP
G20 = 4050
G30 = 3700
G31 = 4050
G25 = 4050
G27 = 4050

S2
Puissance 

minimum de 
chauffage

S0 ÷ S3

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=1400

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=1200

S3
Puissance 

maximum de 
chauffage

S2 ÷ S1

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=4600

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=3600

S4 Puissance 
allumage 1500 ÷ 3500

Victrix Exa  
28 1ErP=2000

Victrix Exa  
32 1ErP=2300

S5
Température mi-
nimum set point 

de chauffage
Définit la température de refoulement minimum. 20 ÷ 50 °C 25

S6

Température 
maximum set 

point de 
chauffage

Définit la température de refoulement maximum. (S5+5) ÷ 
85 °C 85

S7 Correction de la 
sonde externe

Si la lecture de la sonde externe n'est pas correcte, il est possible de la cor-
riger pour compenser les éventuels facteurs environnementaux.
 (Dépassée la valeur de +9, l'écran affiche l'inscription « CE » qui habilite 
une fonction de contrôle extérieur de la chaudière pour son association 
avec un superviseur d'installation)

-9 ÷ 9 K 0

S8 Puissance de la 
chaudière

Identifie la puissance de la chaudière (utile uniquement avec chauffe-eau 
accouplé et paramètre P0=1).

0 = 12 kW
1 = 26 kW
2 = 28 kW
3 = 32 kW

1
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Id 
Parametre Parametre Tanımlama Aralık Varsayılan Özel değer

P0 Kullanım suyu 
termostatı

Kullanım suyunda kapanış modunu belirler.

1  İlişkili: kombinin kapanışı ayarlanan sıcaklık bazında gerçekleşir.
0 ve 2 sabit: kapanış sıcaklığı kumanda paneli üzerinde ayarlanan değerden 

bağımsız olarak maksimum değer üzerindedir.

0 - 2 2

P1 Solar zamanlayıcı 
gecikmesi

Kombi talep üzerine hemen ateşleme yapacak şekilde ayarlanmıştır. Kombinin 
girişinde bir solar boyler'i ile eşleştirilme halinde boyler ile kombi arasındaki 
mesafeyi sıcak suyun kombiye varabileceği şekilde dengelemek mümkündür. 
Suyun yeterli derecede sıcak olacağı şekilde gerekli süreyi ayarlayın (bakın parag. 
Güneş paneli eşleşmesi)

0 = 30 
saniye 0

P2 Pompanın  
çalışması

Pompa motoru iki şekilde çalışır. 
0 aralıklı: kış "modunda" pompa, ortam termostatı veya uzaktan kumanda 

tarafından yönetilir
1 sürekli: "kış" modunda pompa daima beslenir ve dolayısıyla daima çalışır 

0 - 1 0

P3 Rele 1
(opsiyonel)

Kombi konfigüre edilebilir röle kartı (opsiyonel) ile çalışmak için hazırlan-
mıştır
0 = Off
1 = Ana bölge kumandası
2 = Genel alarm
3 = Isıtma aşaması aktif
4 = Dış gaz valfı beslemesi
5 = (Bu kombi modelinde kullanmayınız)

0 - 5 1

P4 Rele 2
(opsiyonel)

Kombi konfigüre edilebilir röle kartı (opsiyonel) ile çalışmak için hazırlan-
mıştır
0 = Off
1 = Genel alarm
2 = Isıtma aşaması aktif
3 = Dış gaz valfı beslemesi
4 = Yardımcı bölge kumandası (TA'dan röle kartı teması üzerine)
5 = Isı pompası

0 - 5 0

P5 Relè 3
(opsiyonel)

Kombi konfigüre edilebilir röle kartı (opsiyonel) ile çalışmak için hazırlan-
mıştır
0 = Off
1 = Chiller uzaktan aktivasyon
2 = Genel alarm
3 = Isıtma aşaması aktif
4 = Dış gaz valfı beslemesi
5 = ısı pompası
6 = Boyler pompası etkinleştirme

0 - 6 0

Id 
Parametre Parametre Tanımlama Aralık Varsayılan

t0 Kalorifer ısıtma 
zamanlayıcısı

Kombi cihazı, ısıtma aşamasında brülör'ün fazla sık ateşlemelerini engellemek 
amacıyla elektronik zamanlayıcı ile donatılmıştır (10 adımlı).

0 = 600 
saniye 18

t1 Isınma rampa 
zamanlayıcı

Ateşleme aşamasındaki kombi ayarlanan maksimum güce ulaşmak için bir 
ateşleme rampası gerçekleştirir (10 adımlı)

0 - 840
saniye 18

t2

TA ve CR 
taleplerinden 

ısıtma ateşlemesi 
gecikmesi

Kombi bir talebin hemen ardından ateşleme yapacak şekilde ayarlanmıştır. Özel 
tesisatlar (örneğin, motorize termostatik valflı bölgeli tesisatlar) durumunda 
ateşlemenin geciktirilmesi gerekli olabilir (10 adımlı)

0 = 600 
saniye 0

t3 Ekran aydınlat-
ması

Ekranın aydınlatma modunu belirler.
0 Otomatik: ekran kullanım sırasında aydınlanır ve 15 dakika kullanılmadan 

geçen süre ardında zayıflar, anormallik durumunda ekran yanıp söner şekilde 
çalışır

1 Low: ekran daima düşük yoğunlukta aydınlıktır
2 High: ekran daima yüksek yoğunlukta aydınlıktır

0 - 2 0

t4 Ekran görüntü-
lemesi

14 göstergesinin neyi görüntülediğini belirler (Res. 2-1).
“Yaz” modu: 
0: Gösterge daima kapalıdır
1: sirkülasyon motoru devrede çıkış sıcaklığını gösterir
 sirkülasyon motoru kapalı gösterge kapalı

“Kış” modu: 
0:  daima ısıtma düğmesinde ayarlı değeri gösterir
1: sirkülasyon pompası devrede çıkış sıcaklığını gösterir
 sirkülasyon pompası kapalı, ısıtma selektöründe ayarlı değeri gösterir

0 - 1 1
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Id 
Parámetro Parámetro Descripción Rango Por 

defecto
Valor perso-

nalizado

P0 Termostato 
sanitario

Establece la modalidad de apagado en sanitario.

1  Relacionado: la caldera se apaga en función de la temperatura definida.
0 y 2 Fijo: la temperatura de apagado se fija en el valor máximo, independien-

temente del valor ajustado en el panel de mandos.

0 - 2 2

P1 Temporización 
del retardo solar

La caldera está configurada para encenderse apenas se reciba una solicitud de 
agua caliente sanitaria. Si se combina con un acumulador solar puesto delante 
de la caldera es posible compensar la distancia entre el acumulador y la caldera 
para que el agua caliente pueda llegar a la caldera. Configure el tiempo necesario 
para comprobar que el agua esté suficientemente caliente (vea apdo. Combina-
ción paneles solares)

0 - 30  
segundos 0

P2 Funcionamiento 
del circulador

El circulador puede funcionar en dos modos. 
0 intermitente: en "modalidad" invierno el circulador está gestionado por el 

termostato ambiente o el mando remoto
1 continuo: en modalidad "invierno" el circulador está siempre alimentado y por 

tanto siempre está funcionando

0 - 1 0

P3 Relé 1
(opcional)

La caldera está preparada para el funcionamiento con la tarjeta relé (opcional) 
configurable
0 = Off
1 = Mando de la zona principal
2 = Alarma genérica
3 = Fase de calefacción activa
4 = Alimentación de la válvula de gas externa
5 = (No use con este modelo de caldera)

0 - 5 1

P4 Relé 2
(opcional)

La caldera está preparada para el funcionamiento con la tarjeta relé (opcional) 
configurable
0 = Off
1 = Alarma genérica
2 = Fase de calefacción activa
3 = Alimentación de la válvula de gas externa
4 = Mando de la zona secundaria (de TA en contacto tarjeta relé)
5 = Bomba de calor

0 - 5 0

P5 Relé 3
(opcional)

La caldera está preparada para el funcionamiento con la tarjeta relé (opcional) 
configurable
0 = Off
1 = Activación remota chiller
2 = Alarma genérica
3 = Fase de calefacción activa
4 = Alimentación de la válvula de gas externa
5 = bomba de calor
6 = activación recirculación acumulador

0 - 6 0

Id 
Parámetro Parámetro Descripción Rango Por 

defecto
Valor perso-

nalizado

t0
Temporizaciones 

de encendidos 
calefacción

La caldera dispone de un temporizador electrónico que impide que el que-
mador sea encendido demasiado frecuentemente en fase de calefacción (con 
step 10)

0 - 600  
segundos 18

t1
Temporizador 
rampa calefac-

ción

La caldera en fase de encendido efectúa una rampa de encendido para llegar a 
la potencia máxima programada (con step 10)

0 - 840
segundos 18

t2

Retardo de 
encendidos en 

calefacción bajo 
pedido TA y CR

La caldera está configurada para encenderse apenas se reciba una solicitud. 
Pero en algunos tipos de instalación (p.ej.: por zonas con válvulas termostáticas 
motorizadas, etc.) podría resultar necesario retardar el encendido (con step 10)

0 - 600  
segundos 0

t3 Iluminación 
pantalla

Establece el modo de iluminación de la pantalla.
0 Automática: la pantalla se ilumina durante el uso y se baja tras 15 segundos 

sin actividad, en caso de anomalías la pantalla funciona en modo intermitente.
1 Low: la pantalla está siempre iluminada con baja intensidad
2 High: la pantalla está siempre iluminada con alta intensidad.

0 - 2 0

t4 Visualización 
pantalla

Establece qué visualiza el indicador 14 (Fig. 2-1).
Modo "Verano".
0: el indicador está apagado
1: circulador activo visualiza la temperatura de ida, 
 circulador apagado, el indicador está apagado

Modo "Invierno".
0: visualiza siempre el valor configurado en el selector de calefacción
1: circulador activo visualiza la temperatura de ida, 
 circulador apagado, visualiza el valor configurado en el selector de cale-

facción

0 - 1 1
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Id 
Parameter Parameter Opis Razpon Privzeto Vrednost po 

meri

P0 Termostat sani-
tarne vode

Določa način izklopa v načinu sanitarne vode.

1  Povezana: kotel se izklopi na osnovi nastavljene temperature.
0 in 2 Fiksna: temperatura izklopa je fiksno nastavljena na najvišjo vrednost, ne 

glede na vrednost, ki je nastavljena na kontrolni plošči.

0 - 2 2

P1
Časovna nasta-
vitev zakasnitve 

solarnega sistema

Kotel je nastavljen za vklop takoj po zahtevi po pripravi tople sanitarne vode. V 
primeru povezave s solarnim grelnikom, nameščenim pred kotlom, je mogoče 
razdaljo med grelnikom in kotlom kompenzirati in tako zagotoviti dovod tople 
vode do kotla. Nastavite potrebni čas, da preverite, ali je voda dovolj topla (glej 
odst. Povezava solarnih plošč).

0 - 30 
sekund 0

P2 Delovanje obtoč-
ne črpalke

Obtočna črpalka lahko deluje na dva načina. 
0 prekinjajoče: v “zimskem” načinu delovanja obtočno črpalko krmili sobni 

termostat ali daljinski upravljalnik 
1 neprekinjeno: »zimskem« načinu delovanja je obtočna črpalka ves čas pod 

napetostjo in torej ves čas deluje 

0 - 1 0

P3 Rele 1
(Opcija)

Kotel je predpripravljen za delovanje z nastavljivo relejno kartico (opcijsko)
0 = Off
1 = Nadzor glavne cone
2 = Splošni alarm
3 = Ogrevalna faza aktivna
4 = Napajanje preko zunanjega plinskega ventila
5 = (Pri tem modelu kotla ni uporabno)

0 - 5 1

P4 Rele 2
(Opcija)

Kotel je predpripravljen za delovanje z nastavljivo relejno kartico (opcijsko)
0 = Off
1 = Splošni alarm
2 = Ogrevalna faza aktivna
3 = Napajanje preko zunanjega plinskega ventila
4 = Nadzor sekundarne cone (s sobnim termostatom na kontaktu relejne 
kartice)
5 = Toplotna črpalka

0 - 5 0

P5 Rele 3
(Opcija)

Kotel je predpripravljen za delovanje z nastavljivo relejno kartico (opcijsko)
0 = Off
1 = Daljinski vklop hladilnika
2 = Splošni alarm
3 = Ogrevalna faza aktivna
4 = Napajanje preko zunanjega plinskega ventila
5 = Toplotna črpalka
6 = Vklop obtoka grelnika

0 - 6 0

 

Id 
Parameter Parameter Opis Razpon Privzeto Vrednost 

po meri

t0
Časovna nasta-
vitev vklopov 

ogrevanja.

Kotel ima elektronski časovnik, ki preprečuje prepogoste vklope gorilnika v 
fazi ogrevanja (v korakih po 10).

0 - 600 
sekund 18

t1 Časovnik rampe 
ogrevanja

V fazi vžiga kotel izvede zagonsko rampo, da doseže najvišjo nastavljeno moč 
(v korakih po 10).

0 - 840
sekund 18

t2

Zakasnitev vklo-
pa ogrevanja na 
zahtevo s strani 
sobnega termos-
tata in daljinske-
ga upravljalnika

Kotel je nastavljen za vklop takoj po zahtevi. Posebni sistemi (npr. conske 
naprave z motornimi termostatskimi ventili ipd.) lahko zahtevajo zakasnitev 
vklopa (v korakih po 10).

0 - 600 
sekund 0

t3 Osvetlitev 
zaslona

Določa način osvetlitve zaslona.
0 Avtomatski način: med uporabo je zaslon osvetljen, po 15 sekundah neuporabe 

pa se stopnja njegove osvetlitve zniža; v primeru napake utripa.
1 Low (Nizko): zaslon je vselej osvetljen z nizko jakostjo
2 High (Visoko): zaslon je vselej osvetljen z visoko jakostjo.

0 - 2 0

t4 Prikaz zaslona

Določa, kaj prikazuje indikator 14 (Sl. 2 - 1).
Način "Poletje"
0:  indikator je vedno ugasnjen   
1:  obtočna črpalka deluje in prikazuje temperaturo v dovodu, 
 obtočna črpalka je izključena in indikator je ugasnjen

Način "Zima":
0:  vedno prikazuje vrednost, nastavljeno na izbirnem stikalu ogrevanja
1:  obtočna črpalka deluje in prikazuje temperaturo v dovodu, 
 temperatura izklopa je fiksno nastavljena na najvišjo vrednost, ne glede 

na vrednost, ki je nastavljena na kontrolni plošči.

0 - 1 1
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Id 
Parameter Parameter Popis Rozsah Default Vlastná 

hodnota

P0 Úžitkový ter-
mostat

Určuje spôsob vypnutia v režime TÚV.

1  Korelovaný: vypnutie kotla prebieha podľa nastavenej teploty.
0 a 2 Stály: teplota vypnutia je ustálená na maximálnej hodnote nezávislej od 

hodnoty nastavenej na ovládacom paneli.

0 - 2 2

P1 Časovanie solár-
neho oneskorenia

Kotol je nastavený na zapnutie okamžite po žiadosti o TÚV. V prípade kombinácie 
so solárnym ohrievačom, ktorý sa nachádza pred kotlom, je možné kompenzovať 
vzdialenosť medzi ohrievačom a kotlom tak, aby sa uľahčil príchod teplej vody 
do kotla. Nastaviť potrebný čas tak, aby sa zaistilo, že voda je dostatočne teplá 
(pozri odst. Spojenie so solárnymi panelmi).

0 - 30 
sekúnd 0

P2 Chod obehového 
čerpadla

Obehové čerpadlo môže fungovať dvoma spôsobmi. 
0 prerušovane: v režime "zima" je obehové čerpadlo riadené izbovým termosta-

tom alebo diaľkovým ovládaním
1 nepretržite: v režime "zima" je obehové čerpadlo stále napájané, a teda stále v 

prevádzke

0 - 1 0

P3
Relé 1

(voliteľné príslu-
šenstvo)

Kotol je predisponovaný pre prevádzku s konfiguračnou doskou relé (voliteľné 
príslušenstvo)
0 = Off
1 = Ovládanie hlavná zona
2 = Všeobecný alarm
3 = Fáza vykurovania aktívna
4 = Napájanie externého plynového ventilu
5 = (Nepoužívať na tomto modeli kotla)

0 - 5 1

P4
Relé 2

(voliteľné príslu-
šenstvo)

Kotol je predisponovaný pre prevádzku s konfiguračnou doskou relé (voliteľné 
príslušenstvo)
0 = Off
1 = Všeobecný alarm
2 = Fáza vykurovania aktívna
3 = Napájanie externého plynového ventilu
4 = Ovládanie sekundárna zona (z TA na kontakte dosky relé)
5 = Tepelné čerpadlo

0 - 5 0

P5
Relé 3

(voliteľné príslu-
šenstvo)

Kotol je predisponovaný pre prevádzku s konfiguračnou doskou relé (voliteľné 
príslušenstvo)
0 = Off
1 = Záložná aktivácia chiller
2 = Všeobecný alarm
3 = Fáza vykurovania aktívna
4 = Napájanie externého plynového ventilu
5 = tepelné čerpadlo
6 = aktivácia recirkulácie ohrievača

0 - 6 0

Id 
Parameter Parameter Popis Rozsah Default Vlastná 

hodnota

t0 Časovanie zapnu-
tí vykurovania

Kotol je vybavený elektronickým časovým spínačom, ktorý zabraňuje častému 
zapínaniu horáka vo vykurovacej fáze (step 10).

0 - 600 
sekúnd 18

t1 Časovač rampy 
vykurovania

Vo fáze zapnutia vykoná kotol sériu naštartovaní na dosiahnutie maximálneho 
nastaveného výkonu (step 10).

0 - 840
sekúnd 18

t2

Oneskorenie zap-
nutí vykurovania 
vyžiadaného od 

TA a CR

Kotol je nastavený na zapnutie okamžite po žiadosti. V prípade špecifických za-
riadení (napr. zariadení rozdelenom na zóny s termostatickými motorizovanými 
ventilmi atď. ) môže byť nevyhnutné oneskoriť zapnutie (step 10).

0 - 600 
sekúnd 0

t3 Osvetlenie 
displeja

Určuje modalitu osvetlenia displeja.
0 Automatické: displej sa osvetlí počas použitia a po 5 sekundách nečinnosti sa 

deaktivuje, v prípade anomálie displej bliká.
1 Low: displej je stále osvetlený s nízkou intenzitou
2 High: displej je stále osvetlený s vysokou intenzitou

0 - 2 0

t4 Zobrazenie 
displeja

Určuje, čo zobrazuje indikátor 14 (Obr. 2-1).
Režim “Leto”.
0: indikátor je vždy vypnutý
1: obehové čerpadlo je aktívne, zobrazuje nábehovú teplotu, 
 obehové čerpadlo je vypnuté, indikátor vypnutý

Režim “Zima”.
0: zobrazuje vždy hodnotu, nastavenú na voliči vykurovania
1: obehové čerpadlo je aktívne, zobrazuje nábehovú teplotu, 
 obehové čerpadlo je vypnuté, zobrazuje hodnotu nastavenú na voliči 

vykurovania

0 - 1 1
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Id 
Parametru Parametru Descriere Domeniu Standard Valoare per-

sonalizată

P0 Termostat apă 
caldă de consum

Stabileşte modalitatea de oprire în regim de funcţionare apă de consum.

1 Corelat: oprirea centralei se face în funcţie de temperatura setată.
0 şi 2 Fix: temperatura de oprire este fixă la atingerea valorii maxime, indiferent 

de valoarea setată pe panoul de comandă.

0 - 2 2

P1
Temporizator 

întârziere circuit 
solar

Centrala este setată să pornească imediat în urma unei solicitări de apă caldă de 
consum. În caz de combinare cu boilere solare montate în amonte de centrală, 
este posibilă compensarea distanţei dintre boiler şi centrală pentru ca apa să 
ajungă la centrală. Setaţi timpul necesar pentru a verifica că temperatura apei 
este suficientă (vezi cap. Funcţionarea cu captatoare solare)

0 - 30 
secunde 0

P2
Funcţionare 

pompă de cir-
culaţie

Pompa de circulaţie poate funcţiona în două moduri. 
0 intermitent: în regim de funcționare "iarnă" este comandată de termostatul de 

ambianţă sau de comanda de la distanţă
1 continuu: regim de funcționare "iarnă" este alimentată tot timpul, aşadar 

funcţionează continuu

0 - 1 0

P3 Releu 1
(opţional)

Centrala este prevăzută pentru funcţionarea cu placă releu (opţional) confi-
gurabilă
0 = Off
1 = Comandă zona principală
2 = Alarmă generală
3 = Regim de încălzire activ
4 = Alimentare vană de gaz exterioară
5 = (Nu este utilizat în cazul acestui model de centrală)

0 - 5 1

P4 Releu 2
(opţional)

Centrala este prevăzută pentru funcţionarea cu placă releu (opţional) confi-
gurabilă
0 = Off
1 = Alarmă generală
2 = Regim de încălzire activ
3 = Alimentare vană de gaz exterioară
4 = Comandă zona secundară (de la TA pe contactul plăcii releului)
5 = Pompă de căldură

0 - 5 0

P5 Releu 3
(opţional)

Centrala este prevăzută pentru funcţionarea cu placă releu (opţional) confi-
gurabilă
0 = Off
1 = Activare de la distanţă chiller
2 = Alarmă generală
3 = Regim de încălzire activ
4 = Alimentare vană de gaz exterioară
5 = pompă de căldură
6 = activare recirculare boiler

0 - 6 0

Id 
Parametru Parametru Descriere Domeniu Standard Valoare per-

sonalizată

t0 Temporizator 
porniri încălzire

Centrala este dotată cu un temporizator electronic care împiedică aprinderea 
frecventă a arzătorului în regim de încălzire (cu paşi de 10)

0 - 600 
secunde 18

t1 Temporizator 
rampă încălzire

În faza de aprindere, centrala efectuează o rampă de aprindere pentru a atinge 
puterea maximă setată (cu paşi de 10)

0 - 840
secunde 18

t2

Întârziere aprin-
deri încălzire de 
la solicitările TA 

şi CR

Centrala este setată să pornească imediat în urma unei solicitări. În cazul unor 
instalaţii speciale (de ex. cu vane termostatice motorizate etc.) poate fi necesară 
întârzierea aprinderii (cu paşi de 10)

0 - 600 
secunde 0

t3 Iluminare display

Indică modalitatea de iluminare a displayului.
0 Automată: displayul se iluminează în timpul utilizării, iar intensitatea este 

redusă după 15 secunde de inactivitate; în caz de defecte displayul funcţionează 
în modalitate intermitentă.

1 Low: displayul este întotdeauna iluminat cu intensitate redusă
2 High: displayul este întotdeauna iluminat cu intensitate ridicată.

0 - 2 0

t4 Afişare display

Stabileşte elementele afişate de indicatorul 14 (Fig. 2-1).
Regim de funcţionare "Vară":
0: indicatorul este întotdeauna stins
1: pompă de circulaţie pornită, este afişată temperatura pe circuitul de tur, 
 pompă de circulaţie oprită, indicatorul este stins

Regim de funcţionare "Iarnă":
0: este afişată întotdeauna valoarea setată cu butonul selector de încălzire
1: pompă de circulaţie pornită, este afişată temperatura pe circuitul de tur, 
 pompă de circulaţie oprită, este afişată valoarea setată cu butonul selector 

de încălzire

0 - 1 1
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Id 
Parametr Parametr Opis Zakres Domyślne

Wartość 
niestandar-

dowa

P0 Termostat 
w.u.

Ustala tryb wyłączenia w w.u.

1  Współzależny: wyłączenie kotła następuje w zależności od ustawionej tempe-
ratury.

0 i 2Stały: temperatura wyłączenia jest stała na maksymalnej wartości niezależnie 
od wartości ustawionej na panelu sterowania.

0 - 2 2

P1
Zegar czasowy 

opóźnienia 
słonecznego

Kocioł jest ustawiony do natychmiastowego włączenia po pojawieniu się żądania 
c.w.u. W przypadku połączenia z podgrzewaczem słonecznym umieszczonym przed 
kotłem, można zrównoważyć odległość między podgrzewaczem a kotłem, aby ciepła 
woda mogła dopłynąć do kotła. Należy ustawić czas konieczny do sprawdzenia, czy 
woda jest wystarczająco ciepła (patrz par. Podłączenie paneli słonecznych) 

0 - 30 
sekund 0

P2
Funkcjono-

wanie pompy 
obiegowej

Pompa może funkcjonować na dwa sposoby. 
0 przerywany: w ''trybie'' zima pompa obiegowa zarządzana jest ze sterownika 

pokojowego lub zdalnego sterowania.
1 ciągły: w trybie ''zima'' pompa obiegowa jest zawsze zasilana dlatego też zawsze 

funkcjonująca.

0 - 1 0

P3 Przekaźnik 1
(opcja)

Kocioł jest przystosowany do funkcjonowania z konfigurowaną kartą przekaźni-
kową (opcja)
0 = Off
1 = Sterowanie główną strefą
2 = Alarm ogólny
3 = Faza ogrzewania aktywna
4 = Zasilanie zewn. zaworu gazu
5 = (Nie używać na tym modelu kotła)

0 - 5 1

P4 Przekaźnik 2
(opcja)

Kocioł jest przystosowany do funkcjonowania z konfigurowaną kartą przekaźni-
kową (opcja)
0 = Off
1 = Alarm ogólny
2 = Faza ogrzewania aktywna
3 = Zasilanie zewn. zaworu gazu
4 = Sterowanie podrzędną strefą (od TA na styku karty przekaźnika)
5 = Pompa ciepła

0 - 5 0

P5 Przekaźnik 3
(opcja)

Kocioł jest przystosowany do funkcjonowania z konfigurowaną kartą przekaźni-
kową (opcja)
0 = Off
1 = Zdalne uaktywnienie chiller
2 = Alarm ogólny
3 = Faza ogrzewania aktywna
4 = Zasilanie zewn. zaworu gazu
5 = pompa ciepła
6 = uaktywnienie recyrkulacji podgrzewacza

0 - 6 0

Id 
Parametr Parametr Opis Zakres Domyślne

Wartość 
niestandar-

dowa

t0

Zegary 
czasowe 

uruchamiania 
ogrzewania

Kocioł wyposażony jest w elektroniczny zegar czasowy, który zapobiega częstym 
włączeniom palnika w fazie c.o. (ze skokiem 10)

0 - 600 
sekund 18

t1
Zegar czasowy 
rampy ogrze-

wania

Kocioł w fazie włączenia wykonuje rampę włączenia w celu uaktywnienia maksy-
malnej ustawionej mocy (ze skokiem 10)

0 - 840
sekund 18

t2
Opóźnienie 

zapłonów c.o. 
z TA i CR

Kocioł ustawiony jest do natychmiastowego włączenia po pojawieniu się żądania. 
W przypadku szczególnych instalacji (np. instalacje strefowe z termostatycznymi 
zaworami silnikowymi itd.) może okazać się konieczne opóźnienie zapłonu (ze 
skokiem 10).

0 - 600 
sekund 0

t3 Oświetlenie 
wyświetlacza

Ustala sposób oświetlenia wyświetlacza.
0 Automatyczny: podczas użycia, wyświetlacz podświetla się i gaśnie po 15 sekun-

dach nieużywania, w przycisku nieprawidłowości funkcjonuje w trybie migającym.
1 Low: wyświetlacz jest zawsze oświetlony z małą intensywnością
2 High: wyświetlacz jest zawsze oświetlony z dużą intensywnością

0 - 2 0

t4 Wizualizacja 
wyświetlacza

Ustala co wyświetla wskaźnik 14 (Rys. 2-1).
Tryb “Lato”:
0: Wskaźnik jest zawsze wyłączony
1: pompa aktywna wyświetla temperaturę odpływu, 
 pompa wyłączona, wskaźnik wyłączony

Tryb “Zima”:
0: zawsze wyświetla wartość ustawioną na przełączniku c.o.
1: pompa aktywna wyświetla temperaturę odpływu, 
 pompa wyłączona, wyświetla wartość ustawioną na przełączniku c.o.

0 - 1 1
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Id 
Paraméter Paraméter Leírás Tarto-

mány
Gyári 

beállítás
Egyedi 
értéket

P0 Használati me-
legvíz termosztát

A használati melegvíz mód kikapcsolását adja meg.

1 arányos: a kazán a beállított hőmérséklet alapján kapcsol ki.
0 és 2 állandó: a kikapcsolási hőmérséklet mindig a maximális hőmérséklet a 

kezelőfelületen beállított hőmérséklettől függetlenül.

0 - 2 2

P1 Napkollektor kés-
leltetés időzítése

A kazánt úgy állították be, hogy a használati melegvíz kérés után azonnal 
bekapcsoljon. Ha egy napkollektoros melegvíz tárolót is csatlakoztat a kazán 
elé, lehetőség van a melegvíz tároló és a kazán közötti távolság kompenzálá-
sára, hogy a melegvíznek legyen ideje elérni a kazánba. Állítsa be a melegvíz 
hőmérsékletének ellenőrzéséhez szükséges időt (lásd Napkollektoros rendszer 
csatlakoztatása bekezdést).

0 - 30 má-
sodperc 0

P2 Keringtető 
funkció

A keringtető két módban üzemelhet: 
0 szakaszos: téli „üzemmódban” a keringtetőt a szobatermosztát vagy a távvezérlő 

vezérli
1 folyamatos: „téli” üzemmódban a keringtető mindig működik, tehát folyama-

tosan üzemel

0 - 1 0

P3 1 relé
(választható)

A kazánt előkészítették konfigurálható relé kártyával való működésre (opciós)
0 = Off (ki)
1 = Fő zóna vezérlés
2 = Általános vészjelzés
3 = Fűtési szakasz aktív
4 = Külső gázszelep ellátás
5 = (Ne használja ezen a kazán típuson)

0 - 5 1

P4 2 relé
(választható)

A kazánt előkészítették konfigurálható relé kártyával való működésre (opciós)
0 = Off (ki)
1 = Általános vészjelzés
2 = Fűtési szakasz aktív
3 = Külső gázszelep ellátás
4 = Másodlagos zóna vezérlés (szobatermosztáttal relé kártya érintkezőn)
5 = Hőszivattyú

0 - 5 0

P5 3 relé
(választható)

A kazánt előkészítették konfigurálható relé kártyával való működésre (opciós)
0 = Off (ki)
1 = Hűtés bekapcsolás távvezérléssel
2 = Általános vészjelzés
3 = Fűtési szakasz aktív
4 = Külső gázszelep ellátás
5 = hőszivattyú
6 = melegvíz tároló cirkuláció bekapcsolása

0 - 6 0

Id 
Paraméter Paraméter Leírás Tarto-

mány
Gyári 

beállítás
Egyedi 
értéket

t0 Fűtés bekapcsolá-
sának időzítése

A kazánt ellátták egy időzítő funkcióval, amely megakadályozza, hogy az égő 
túl gyakran bekapcsoljon fűtési üzemmódban (10-esével változtatható)

0 - 600 
másod-

perc
18

t1 Gázrámpa 
időzítő

A kazán után a beállított idő alatt szabályozza fel a névleges fűtő teljesítményt 
a gyújtási teljesítményről (teljesítmény felfutási idő - 10-esével változtatható).

0 - 840
másod-

perc
18

t2

A szobatermosz-
tát és távvezérlő 
kérését követő 

begyújtás késlel-
tetése

A kazán gyári beállítása az, hogy egy kérést követően azonnal bekapcsoljon. 
Speciális rendszerek esetében (pl. fűtési zónákra osztott motoros radiátor sze-
lepekkel ellátott rendszer, stb. esetén) szükség lehet a begyújtás késleltetésére 
(10-esével változtatható)

0 - 600 
másod-

perc
0

t3 Kijelző világítás

A kijelző világítását állítja be.
0 Automatikus: a kijelző a használat során világít, majd ha 15 másodpercig nem 

használja a kezelőfelületet, a világítás kikapcsol. Meghibásodás esetén a kijelző 
villog.

1 Low: a kijelző mindig kis fénnyel világít
2 High: a kijelző mindig nagy fénnyel világít.

0 - 2 0

t4 A kijelző megje-
lenítései

Azt állítja be, hogy a 14-es számláló mit mutasson (2-1 ábra).
"Nyári" üzemmód:
0: a számláló mindig ki van kapcsolva
1: a keringtető aktív, az előremenő hőmérsékletet jeleníti meg, 
 ha a keringtető ki van kapcsolva, kikapcsol

"Téli" üzemmód:
0: mindig a fűtési melegvíz hőmérséklet beállító forgatógombon beállított 

értéket mutatja
1: a keringtető aktív, az előremenő hőmérsékletet jeleníti meg, 
 ha a keringtető ki van kapcsolva fűtővíz hőmérséklet beállító forgatógom-

bon beállított értéket mutatja

0 - 1 1
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Id 
Παράμετρος Παράμετρος Περιγραφή Εύρος Προεπι-

λογή
Προσαρμοσμένη 

τιμή

P0
Θερμοστά-
της νερού 

χρήσης

Καθορίζει τον τρόπο απενεργοποίησης του νερού χρήσης

1  Σχετικά: η απενεργοποίηση του λέβητα γίνεται με βάση τη ρυθμιζόμενη θερμοκρασία.
0 και 2 Σταθερό: η θερμοκρασία σβησίματος καθορίζεται στη μέγιστη τιμή ανεξάρτητα 

από την τιμή που έχει ρυθμιστεί στον πίνακα ελέγχου.

0 - 2 2

P1
Χρονισμός 
ηλιακής κα-
θυστέρησης

Ο λέβητας έχει ρυθμιστεί να ανάβει αμέσως μετά από ένα αίτημα για ζεστό νερό χρήσης. 
Στην περίπτωση συνδυασμού με έναν ηλιακό μπόϊλερ ανάντη του λέβητα μπορείτε να 
αντισταθμίσετε την απόσταση μεταξύ του μπόϊλερ και του λέβητα επιτρέποντας στο ζεστό 
νερό να φτάσει στο λέβητα. Ρυθμίστε τον αναγκαίο χρόνο για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το νερό 
είναι αρκετά ζεστό (βλέπε παράγρ. Συνδυασμός ηλιακών συλλεκτών)

0 - 30 
δευτε-

ρόλεπτα
0

P2
Λειτουργία 
κυκλοφο-

ρητή

Ο κυκλοφορητής μπορεί να λειτουργεί με δύο τρόπους. 
0 διαλείπων: σε τρόπο ”χειμώνα" ο κυκλοφορητής ελέγχεται από το θερμοστάτη περι-

βάλλοντος ή από τον απομακρυσμένο έλεγχο.
1 συνεχής: σε τρόπο "χειμώνα" ο κυκλοφορητής τροφοδοτείται πάντα και επομένως είναι 

πάντα σε λειτουργία

0 - 1 0

P3
Ρελέ 1

(προαιρε-
τικό)

Ο λέβητας είναι σχεδιασμένος για τη λειτουργία με την κάρτα ρελέ (προαιρετικό) 
διαμορφωμένη
0 = Off
1 = Έλεγχος κύριας περιοχής
2 = Γενικός συναγερμός
3 = Φάση θέρμανσης ενεργή
4 = Τροφοδοσία εξωτερικής βαλβίδας αερίου
5 = (Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σε αυτό το μοντέλο του λέβητα)

0 - 5 1

P4
Ρελέ 2

(προαιρε-
τικό)

Ο λέβητας είναι σχεδιασμένος για τη λειτουργία με την κάρτα ρελέ (προαιρετικό) 
διαμορφωμένη
0 = Off
1 = Γενικός συναγερμός
2 = Φάση θέρμανσης ενεργή
3 = Τροφοδοσία εξωτερικής βαλβίδας αερίου
4 = Έλεγχος δευτερεύουσας περιοχής (από TA επί της επαφής της κάρτας ρελέ)
5 = Αντλία θερμότητας

0 - 5 0

P5
Ρελέ 3

(προαιρε-
τικό)

Ο λέβητας είναι σχεδιασμένος για τη λειτουργία με την κάρτα ρελέ (προαιρετικό) 
διαμορφωμένη
0 = Off
1 = Απομακρυσμένη ενεργοποίηση ψύκτη
2 = Γενικός συναγερμός
3 = Φάση θέρμανσης ενεργή
4 = Τροφοδοσία εξωτερικής βαλβίδας αερίου
5 = αντλία θερμότητας
6 = ενεργοποίηση επανακυκλοφορίας βραστήρα

0 - 6 0

Id 
Παράμετρος Παράμετρος Περιγραφή Εύρος Προεπι-

λογή
Προσαρμοσμένη 

τιμή

t0
Χρονισμοί 
έναυσης 

θέρμανσης.

Ο λέβητας διαθέτει ένα ηλεκτρονικό χρονιστή που εμποδίζει τις πολύ συχνές αναφλέ-
ξεις του καυστήρα σε φάση θέρμανσης (με βήματα του 10).

0 - 600 
δευτε-

ρόλεπτα
18

t1
Χρονοδιακό-
πτης ράμπας 
θέρμανσης

Ο λέβητας σε φάση ανάφλεξης εκτελεί μια ράμπα ανάφλεξης ώστε να φτάσει στη μέγιστη 
ισχύ στην οποία έχει ρυθμιστεί (με βήματα του 10).

0 - 840
δευτε-

ρόλεπτα
18

t2

Καθυστέρη-
ση αναφλέξε-
ων θέρμαν-
σης κατόπιν 
αιτήματος 
TA και CR

Ο λέβητας έχει ρυθμιστεί για να ανάβει αμέσως μετά το αίτημα. Σε περίπτωση ειδικών 
εγκαταστάσεων (πχ. εγκαταστάσεις σε ζώνες με θερμοστατικές βαλβίδες με κινητήρα 
κλπ), μπορεί να καταστεί απαραίτητη η καθυστέρηση της έναυσης (με βήματα των 10)

0 - 600 
δευτε-

ρόλεπτα
0

t3 Φωτισμός 
οθόνης

Καθορίζει τον τρόπο φωτισμού της οθόνης.
0 Αυτόματο: η οθόνη φωτίζεται κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης και χαμηλώνει μετά από 

15 δευτερόλεπτα αδράνειας, σε περίπτωση προβλήματος η οθόνη λειτουργεί με τρόπο 
που αναβοσβήνει.

1 Low: η οθόνη φωτίζεται πάντα σε χαμηλή ένταση.
2 High: η οθόνη φωτίζεται πάντα σε υψηλή ένταση.

0 - 2 0

t4 Εμφάνιση 
οθόνης

Καθορίζει ότι θα εμφανίσει ο δείκτης 14 (Εικ. 2-1).
"Θερινή" λειτουργία:
0: Ο δείκτης είναι πάντα σβηστός
1: κυκλοφορητής ενεργός εμφανίζει τη θερμοκρασία παροχής, 
 κυκλοφορητής σβηστός ο δείκτης είναι σβηστός

Τρόπος "Χειμώνας":
0: εμφανίζει πάντα την τιμή που ρυθμίζεται επί του επιλογέα θέρμανσης
1: κυκλοφορητής ενεργός εμφανίζει τη θερμοκρασία παροχής, 
 κυκλοφορητής σβηστός εμφανίζει την τιμή που ρυθμίζεται επί του επιλογέα θέρ-

μανσης

0 - 1 1
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Id 
Parameter Parameter Description Range Default Personali-

zed value

P0 DHW thermostat

Establishes the switch-off method in DHW mode.

1 Correlated: the boiler switches off according to the temperature set.
0 and 2 Fixed: the switch-off temperature is fixed at the maximum value regard-

less of the value set on the control panel.

0 - 2 2

P1 Solar delay 
timing

The boiler is set to switch-on immediately after a request. for DHW In the case 
of coupling with a solar storage tank positioned upstream from the boiler, it is 
possible to compensate the distance between the storage tank and the boiler in 
order to allow the water to reach the boiler. Set the time necessary to verify that 
the water is hot enough (see par. Solar panels coupling)

0 - 30 
seconds 0

P2 Pump function-
ing

The pump can function in two ways. 
0 intermittent: in winter "mode" the circulator is managed by the room thermostat 

or by the remote control
1 continuous: in "winter" mode the circulator is always powered and is therefore 

always in operation

0 - 1 0

P3 Relay 1
(optional)

The boiler is set-up for functioning with the relay P.C.B. (optional), which can 
be configured
0 = Off
1 = Main zone control
2 =General alarm
3 = CH phase active
4 = External gas valve power supply
5 = (Do not use on this boiler model)

0 - 5 1

P4 Relay 2
(optional)

The boiler is set-up for functioning with the relay P.C.B. (optional), which can 
be configured
0 = Off
1 = General alarm
2 = CH phase active
3 = External gas valve power supply
4 = Secondary zone control (from TA on relay P.C.B. contact)
5 = Heat pump

0 - 5 0

P5 Relay 3
(optional)

The boiler is set-up for functioning with the relay P.C.B. (optional), which can 
be configured
0 = Off
1 = Chiller remote activation
2 = General alarm
3 = CH phase active
4 = External gas valve power supply
5 = heat pump
6 = activation of storage tank pump

0 - 6 0

Id 
Parameter Parameter Description Range Default Personali-

zed value

t0 Central heating 
ignitions timer

The boiler has electronic timing, which prevents the burner from igniting too 
often in central heating mode (with step of 10)

0 - 600 
seconds 18

t1 Central heating 
ramp timer

In the ignition phase, the boiler performs an ignition ramp in order to arrive at 
the maximum power set (with step of 10)

0 - 840
seconds 18

t2
CH ignition de-
lay from TA and 

CR request

The boiler is set to switch-on immediately after a request. In the case of particular 
systems (e.g. area systems with motorised thermostatic valves etc.) it could be 
necessary to delay switch-on (with 10 step)

0 - 600 
seconds 0

t3 Display lighting

Establishes the display lighting mode.
0 Automatic: the display lights up during use and dims after 15 seconds of 

inactivity. In the event of an anomaly the display flashes.
1 Low: the display is always lit with low intensity
2 High: the display is always lit with high intensity.

0 - 2 0

t4 Display

Establishes what the indicator displays 14 (Fig. 2-1).
"Summer" mode:
0: the indicator is always off
1: circulator active, it displays the flow temperature 
 pump off the indicator is off

"Winter" mode:
0: it always displays the value set on the central heating selector
1: circulator active, it displays the flow temperature 
 pump off always displays the value set on the CH selector

0 - 1 1
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Id 
Parametr Parametr Popis Rozsah Výchozí 

nastavení
Vlastní 

hodnota

P0 Užitkovýter-
mostat

Určuje způsob vypnutí v režimu TUV.

1  Korelovaný: vypnutí kotle proběhne podle nastavené teploty. 
0 a 2 Stálý: teplota vypnutí je ustálená na maximální hodnotě nezávisle od 

hodnoty nastavené na ovládacím panelu.

0 - 2 2

P1
Načasování 
solárního 
zpoždění

Kotel je nastaven pro zapnutí okamžitě po žádosti o teplou užitkovou vodu. V 
případě kombinace se solárním ohřívačem, který se nachází před kotlem, je 
možné kompenzovat vzdálenost mezi ohřívačem a kotlem tak, aby se ulehčil 
příchod teplé vody do kotle. Nastavte potřebný čas pro zajištění, že voda bude 
dostatečně teplá (viz odst. Spojení se solárními panely).

0 - 30 
sekund 0

P2
Provoz 

oběhového 
čerpadla

Oběhové čerpadlo může fungovat dvěma způsoby. 
0 přerušovaně: v režimu "zima" je oběhové čerpadlo řízené prostorovým ter-

mostatem nebo dálkovým ovládáním.
1 nepřetržitě: v režimu "zima" je oběhové čerpadlo stále napájené, a tedy stále v 

provozu.

0 - 1 0

P3
Relé 1

(volitelné příslu-
šenství)

Kotel je připraven pro provoz s konfigurační deskou relé (volitelné příslušen-
ství)
0 = Off
1 = Ovládání hlavní zona
2 = Všeobecný alarm
3 = Fáze vytápění aktivní
4 = Napájení externího plynového ventilu
5 = (Nepoužívat na tomto typu kotle)

0 - 5 1

P4
Relé 2

(volitelné příslu-
šenství)

Kotel je připraven pro provoz s konfigurační deskou relé (volitelné příslušen-
ství)
0 = Off
1 = Všeobecný alarm
2 = Fáze vytápění aktivní
3 = Napájení externího plynového ventilu
4 = Ovládání druhé zóny (od TA na svorkách desky relé )
5 = Tepelné čerpadlo

0 - 5 0

P5
Relé 3

(volitelné příslu-
šenství)

Kotel je připraven pro provoz s konfigurační deskou relé (volitelné příslušen-
ství)
0 = Off
1 = Dálková aktivace chiller
2 = Všeobecný alarm
3 = Fáze vytápění aktivní
4 = Napájení externího plynového ventilu
5 = tepelné čerpadlo
6 = aktivace recirkulace ohřívače

0 - 6 0

Id 
Parametr Parametr Popis Rozsah Výchozí 

nastavení
Vlastní 

hodnota

t0 Časovač zapnutí 
vytápění

Kotel je vybaven elektronickým časovým spínačem, který zabraňuje častému 
zapínání hořáku ve fáze vytápění (step 10).

0 - 600 
sekund 18

t1 Časovač rampy 
vytápění

Ve fáze zapnutí provede kotel sérii nastartování pro dosažení maximálního 
nastaveného výkonu (step 10)

0 - 840
sekundy 18

t2
Zpoždění zapnutí 
vytápění vyžáda-
ného od TA a CR

Kotel je nastaven pro zapnutí okamžitě po žádosti. V případě specifických zařízení 
(např. zařízení se zónami s motorickými ventily atd. ) může být potřeba zpozdit 
zapálení hořáku (step 10).

0 - 600 
sekund 0

t3 Osvětlení displeje

Určuje způsob osvětlení displeje.
0 Automatické: displej se osvětlí během použití a po 5 sekundách nečinnosti se 

deaktivuje, v případě poruchy displej bliká.
1 Low: displej je stále osvětlený s nízkou intenzitou
2 High: displej je stále osvětlený s vysokou intenzitou

0 - 2 0

t4 Zobrazení 
displeje

Určuje, co zobrazuje indikátor 14 (Obr. 2-1).
Režim “Léto”.
0: indikátor je stále vypnutý
1: oběhové čerpadlo je aktivní, zobrazuje výstupní teplotu, 
 oběhové čerpadlo je vypnuté, indikátor vypnutý

Režim “Zima”:
0: zobrazuje vždy nastavenou hodnotu na voliči vytápění
1: oběhové čerpadlo je aktivní, zobrazuje výstupní teplotu, 
 oběhové čerpadlo je vypnuté, zobrazuje nastavenou hodnotu na voliči 

vytápění

0 - 1 1
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Идентифи-
кационен 

Параметър
Параметър Описание Обхват

Стан-
дартна 

стойност

Персонализирана 
стойност

P0 Термостат 
битова вода

Определя режима на изключване при битова вода.
1  Свързано: котелът се изключва въз основа на настроената температура.
0 и 2 Фиксирано: температурата на изключване е фиксирана върху максималната 

стойност, независимо от настроената върху командния панел стойност.

0 - 2 2

P1

Таймер 
забавяне 
соларна 

функция

Котелът е настроен да се включва веднага след заявка за битова гореща вода. При 
комбиниране със слънчев бойлер, разположен непосредствено преди котела, може 
да компенсирате разстоянието между бойлер и котел, за да може горещата вода да 
стига до котела. Настройте времето, което е необходимо, за да се провери дали водата 
е достатъчно гореща (виж парагр. Комбиниране със слънчеви панели)

0 - 30 
секунди 0

P2

Функцио-
ниране 

циркула-
ционна 
помпа

Циркулационната помпа може да работи в два режима. 
0 прекъсващ: в "режим" зима, управлява се от стаен термостат или дистанционно 

управление
1 непрекъснат: в режим "зима", захранва се непрекъснато и следователно работи по-

стоянно

0 - 1 0

P3 Реле 1
(опция)

Котелът е разработен за функциониране с конфигурируема релейна платка 
(опция)
0 = Off
1 = Управление главна зона
2 = Обща аларма
3 = Активен етап на отопление
4 = Външно захранване на газов вентил
5 = (Не използвайте при този модел котел)

0 - 5 1

P4 Реле 2
(опция)

Котелът е разработен за функциониране с конфигурируема релейна платка 
(опция)
0 = Off
1 = Обща аларма
2 = Активен етап на отопление
3 = Външно захранване на газов вентил
4 = Управление вторична зона (от TA върху контакт на релейната платка)
5 = Термопомпа

0 - 5 0

P5 Реле 3
(опция)

Котелът е разработен за функциониране с конфигурируема релейна платка 
(опция)
0 = Off
1 = Дистанционно активиране чилър
2 = Обща аларма
3 = Активен етап на отопление
4 = Външно захранване на газов вентил
5 = термопомпа
6 = активиране циркулация бойлер

0 - 6 0

Идентифи-
кационен 

Параметър
Параметър Описание Обхват

Стан-
дартна 

стойност

Персонализирана 
стойност

t0
Таймери за 
запалване 
отопление

Котелът разполага с електронен таймер, който възпрепятства твърде честите запал-
вания на горелката в режим отопление (със стъпка 10)

0 - 600 
секунди 18

t1

Таймер за 
нарастване 

на мощност-
та в режим 
отопление

На етап запалване котелът има зададено време за достигане на максималната номи-
нална настроена мощност (със стъпка 10)

0 - 840
секунди 18

t2

Забавяне на 
включване на 
отоплението 
от заявки TA 

и CR

Котелът е настроен да се включи веднага след получаване на заявка. При специфични 
инсталации (напр. инсталации, разделени на зони с термостатични мотор-вентили и 
др.) може да е необходимо да се забави включването (със стъпка 10)

0 - 600 
секунди 0

t3 Осветяване 
на екрана

Определя режима на осветяване на екрана.
0 Автоматично: екранът се осветява по време на използване и се намалява след 15 

секунди спиране на работа, в случай на проблем дисплеят работи в мигащ режим.
1 Low: дисплеят винаги се осветява с ниска интензивност
2 High: дисплеят винаги се осветява с висока интензивност.

0 - 2 0

t4 Визуализа-
ция дисплей

Определя какво показва индикатор 14 (Фиг. 2-1).
Режим "Лято":
0: индикаторът е винаги изключен
1: активната циркулационна помпа показва температурата на подаване, 
 изключена циркулационна помпа - индикаторът е изключен

Режим "Зима":
0: винаги показва стойността, настроена върху селектора за отопление
1: активната циркулационна помпа показва температурата на подаване, 
 изключена циркулационна помпа показва стойността, настроена върху селек-

тора за отопление

0 - 1 1
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Id 
Parameter Parameter Beschrijving Range Default Aangepaste 

waarde

P0 Thermostaat 
sanitair

Bepaalt de modus voor uitschakeling bij sanitair.

1  Gerelateerd: het uitschakelen van de ketel gebeurt op basis van de ingestelde 
temperatuur.

0 en 2 vast: de temperatuur voor uitschakeling is vast op de maximumwaarde, 
onafhankelijk van de waarde die op het bedieningspaneel is ingesteld.

0 - 2 2

P1 Timer vertraging 
solar

De ketel is zodanig ingesteld dat hij, onmiddellijk na een verzoek naar sanitair, 
wordt ingeschakeld. Bij combinatie met een solar boiler, opwaarts van de ketel, 
kan men de afstand tussen de boiler en de ketel compenseren zodat het warm 
water in de ketel komt. De tijd instellen, vereist om te controleren of het water 
voldoende warm is (zie par. Combinatie zonnepanelen)

0 - 30 
seconden 0

P2 Werking circula-
tiepomp

De circulator kan op twee manieren werken. 
0 afwisselend: in “modus” winter wordt de circulatiepomp beheerd door de 

omgevingsthermostaat of door de afstandsbediening
1 continu: in modus “winter” is de circulatiepomp steeds gevoed en bijgevolg 

altijd in werking

0 - 1 0

P3 Relais 1
(optioneel)

De ketel is voorzien om te werking met een configureerbare relaiskaart 
(optioneel)
0 = Off
1 = Commando hoofdzone
2 = Algemeen alarm
3 = Fase verwarming actief
4 = Externe voeding gasklep
5 = (Niet gebruiken op dit ketelmodel)

0 - 5 1

P4 Relais 2
(optioneel)

De ketel is voorzien om te werking met een configureerbare relaiskaart 
(optioneel)
0 = Off
1 = Algemeen alarm
2 = Fase verwarming actief
3 = Externe voeding gasklep
4 = Commando secundaire zone (via TA op contact relaiskaart)
5 = Warmtepomp

0 - 5 0

P5 Relais 3
(optioneel)

De ketel is voorzien om te werking met een configureerbare relaiskaart 
(optioneel)
0 = Off
1 = Activering op afstand chiller
2 = Algemeen alarm
3 = Fase verwarming actief
4 = Externe voeding gasklep
5 = warmtepomp
6 = activering recirculatie boiler

0 - 6 0

Id 
Parameter Parameter Beschrijving Range Default Aangepaste 

waarde

t0
Timers ontste-
kingen verwar-

ming

De ketel is uitgerust met een elektronische timer die verhindert dat er te 
frequente ontstekingen van de brander zijn tijdens de verwarmingsfase (met 
steps per 10)

0 - 600 
seconden 18

t1 Timer stijging 
verwarming

De ketel voert in de ontstekingsfase een stijging van ontsteking uit om te komen 
op het ingestelde maximumvermogen (met steps per 10)

0 - 840
seconden 18

t2

Vertraging 
ontstekingen 

verwarming door 
aanvragen TA 

en CR

De ketel is ingesteld om onmiddellijk na een aanvraag in te schakelen. In geval 
van speciale systemen (vb. installaties met zones met geautomatiseerde ther-
mostatische kleppen enz.) kan het nodig zijn om de ontsteking (met steps per 
10) te vertragen.

0 - 600 
seconden 0

t3 Verlichting 
display

Bepaalt de wijze van verlichting van het display.
0 Automatisch: het display licht op tijdens het gebruik en vermindert na 15 

seconden inactiviteit, wanneer er een probleem is werkt het display knipperend.
1 Low: het display is altijd met lage intensiteit verlicht
2 High: het display is altijd met hoge intensiteit verlicht.

0 - 2 0

t4 Weergave display

Bepaalt wat de indicator 14 weergeeft (Fig. 2-1).
Modus “Zomer”:
0: de indicator is altijd uit
1: circulatiepomp actief: geeft de aanvoertemperatuur weer, 
 circulatiepomp uit: de indicator is uit

Modus “Winter”:
0: geeft altijd de waarde ingesteld op de keuzeschakelaar verwarming weer
1: circulatiepomp actief: geeft de aanvoertemperatuur weer, 
 circulatiepomp uit: geeft de waarde ingesteld op de keuzeschakelaar 

verwarming weer

0 - 1 1
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Id 
Paramètre Paramètre Description Gamme  Défaut Valeur per-

sonnalisée

P0 Thermostat 
sanitaire

Etablit la modalité d'extinction en sanitaire.

1    Corrélé: l’arrêt de la chaudière s'effectue en fonction de la température 
configurée.

0 et 2 Fixe: la température d'extinction est fixe sur la valeur maximum indépen-
damment de la valeur configurée sur le panneau de commandes.

0 - 2 2

P1 Temporisation de 
retard solaire

La chaudière est configurée pour s'allumer tout de suite après une demande 
d'eau chaude sanitaire. En cas d'association avec un chauffe-eau solaire situé en 
amont de la chaudière, il est possible de compenser la distance entre le chauffe-
eau et la chaudière pour permettre à l'eau d'arriver à la chaudière. Configurer le 
temps nécessaire pour vérifier que l'eau soit suffisamment chaude (voir parag. 
Association des panneaux solaires)

0 - 30 
secondes 0

P2 Fonctionnement 
du circulateur

Le circulateur peut fonctionner de deux façons. 
0 intermittente  : en «  Mode  » hiver, le circulateur est géré par le thermostat 

d'ambiance ou par la commande à distance
1 continue  : en mode « Hiver », le circulateur est toujours alimenté et donc 

toujours en fonction

0 - 1 0

P3 Relais 1
(option)

La chaudière est prédisposée pour le fonctionnement avec la carte relais 
(option) configurable
0 = Off
1 = Commande zone principale
2 = Alarme générique
3 = Phase de chauffage active
4 = Alimentation de la soupape de gaz extérieure
5 = (Ne pas utiliser sur ce modèle de chaudière)

0 - 5 1

P4 Relais 2
(option)

La chaudière est prédisposée pour le fonctionnement avec la carte relais 
(option) configurable
0 = Off
1 = Alarme générique
2 = Phase de chauffage active
3 = Alimentation de la soupape de gaz extérieure
4 = Commande zone secondaire (de TA sur contact carte relais)
5 = Pompe à chaleur

0 - 5 0

P5 Relais 3
(option)

La chaudière est prédisposée pour le fonctionnement avec la carte relais 
(option) configurable
0 = Off
1 = Activation à distance chiller
2 = Alarme générique
3 = Phase de chauffage active
4 = Alimentation de la soupape de gaz extérieure
5 = pompe à chaleur
6 = activation recirculation chauffe-eau

0 - 6 0

Id 
Paramètre Paramètre Description Gamme  Défaut Valeur per-

sonnalisée

t0
Temporisations 

des allumages de 
chauffage

La chaudière est équipée d'un temporisateur électronique qui empêche les al-
lumages trop fréquents du brûleur en phase de chauffage (avec un step de 10)

0 - 600 
secondes 18

t1 Minuterie rampe 
de chauffage

La chaudière en phase d'allumage effectue une rampe d'allumage pour arriver à 
la puissance maximum configurée (avec un step de 10)

0 - 840
secondes 18

t2

Retard allumages 
chauffage selon 

les demandes TA 
et CR

La chaudière est configurée pour s'allumer tout de suite après une demande. 
Dans le cas d'installation particulières (ex: installations à zones avec des sou-
papes thermostatiques motorisées, etc..) il pourrait être nécessaire de retarder 
l'allumage (avec un step de 10)

0 - 600 
secondes 0

t3 Eclairage écran

Etablit la modalité d'éclairage de l'écran.
0 Automatique : l'écran s'éclaire lors de l'utilisation et s'abaisse après 15 secondes 

d'inactivité, en cas d'anomalie l'écran fonctionne en modalité clignotante.
1 Low : l'écran est toujours éclairé à basse intensité
2 High : l'écran est toujours éclairé à haute intensité.

0 - 2 0

t4 Visualisation 
écran

Établit ce que visualise l'indicateur 14 (Fig. 2-1).
Modalité “Eté”.
0 : l'indicateur est toujours éteint
1 : circulateur activé affiche la température de refoulement. 
 circulateur éteint l'indicateur est éteint

Modalité “Hiver”:
0 : affiche toujours la valeur configurée sur le sélecteur de chauffage
1 : circulateur activé affiche la température de refoulement. 
 circulateur éteint affiche la valeur configurée sur le sélecteur de chauffage.

0 - 1 1
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3.9  GÜNEŞ PANELLERİ EŞLEŞME 
İŞLEVİ.

Kombi, azami 65°C ısıda önceden dış güneş 
paneli sistemi ile ısıtılmış su kabul etmek üzere 
hazırlanmıştır. Her koşulda, kombi girişindeki 
hidrolik devre üzerine opsiyonel olarak satı-
lan Solar-Kombi Karışım Vanası (ürün kodu: 
3.018911) takılması gereklidir.

Not: kombinin iyi şekilde çalışması için; solar 
valfı üzerinde seçilen sıcaklık, kombinin kuman-
da paneli üzerinde seçilen sıcaklığa oranla 5°C 
daha yüksek olması gerekir.

Bu koşulda P0 parametresini (kullanma suyu 
termostatı) "1" üzerine ve P1 (solar gecikme za-
manlaması) parametresini kombinin girişine ko-
yulmuş bir boylerden su kabul etmesine yetecek 
bir süreye ayarlamak tavsiye edilebilir, boylerden 
mesafe ne kadar fazla olursa ayarlanacak bekleme 
süresi de o kadar fazla olur, bu ayarlamaları ger-
çekleştirdikten sonra, su kombinin girişindeyken 
ısı, sıcak kullanım suyu düğmesi ile ayarlanana 
eşit veya daha yüksek olduğunda kombi çalışmaz.

3.10  “BACA TEMİZLEME” FONKSİYONU.
Bu işlev devreye sokulduğunda, kombiyi değiş-
ken bir güçte 15 dakika zorlar.
Bu durumda tüm ayarlar devredışı kalır ve 
yalnızca emniyet termostatı ile limit termostatı 
aktiftirler. Baca temizleme işlevini harekete 
geçirmek için "Reset" (3) düğmesine işlev kulla-
nım suyu talepleri olmadan aktive olana kadar 
basmak gerekir.

Aktive olduğunda göstergeler aynı anda yanıp 
söner (11 ve 12 Şek. 2-1).

Bu işlev teknisyene yakıt parametrelerini tetkik 
etme olanağı verir. 
İşlevin aktive olmasından itibaren ısıtma du-
rumunda veya kullanım durumunda tetkik 
yapılmasını seçmek her hangi bir sıcak kullanım 
suyu musluğunu açarak ve kuvveti "ısıtma ayarı" 
(6) selektörünü çevirmek suretiyle ayarlayarak 
mümkündür.

Isıtma veya kullanım suyu fonksiyonları 

veya  sembolleri ile gösterilir.

İşlev kontrollerini, kombiyi kapatıp açarak 
bitirin.

3.11 POMPA ARIZA GİDERME İŞLEVİ.
Kombi ,uzun süreli hareketsizlikten kaynaklı 
pompa engeli riskini azaltmak için pompayı her 
24 saatte en azından bir kez 30 saniye çalıştıran 
bir işlev ile donatılmıştır.

3.12 ÜÇ YOLLU ENGEL KALDIRMA 
FONKSİYONU.

Kombi, gerek "kullanma suyu" gerekse "kullanma 
suyu-kalorifer" aşamalarında motorize üç yollu 
grubunun son işleyişinden 24 saat sonra uzun 
süreli hareketsizlik kaynaklı üç yol engeli riskini 
azaltmak için onu devreye sokarak tam bir devir 
yapan bir işlev ile donatılmıştır.

3.13  RADYATÖRLERİ DONMAYA KARŞI 
KORUMA İŞLEVİ.

Tesisatta geri dönüş su sıcaklığının 4°C dere-
ceden daha düşük olması halinde kombi 42°C 
derece sıcaklığa erişene kadar çalışır.

3.14 ELEKTRONİK KART PERİYODK 
OTOKONTROL.

Kalorifer konumunda çalışma esnasında veya 
kombi stand-by konumdayken işlev, kombinin 
son kontrolünden / beslenmesinden itibaren 18 
saatte bir devreye girer. Kullanım suyu konumun-
da çalışması esnasında ise, su kullanımından 10 
dakika sonra başlayan otokontrol yaklaşık 10 
saniye sürer.

NOT: otokontrol esnasında kombi aktivite dışı 
kalır

3.15 OTOMATİK TAHLİYE 
FONKSİYONU.

Yeni tesisatlarda, ve özellikle zemin tesisatları 
için hava alma işleminin doğru şekilde yapılması 
çok önemlidir. İşlev devridaimin (100 s ON, 20 s 
OFF) ve 3 yollu valfın (120 s kullanım suyu, 120 s 
kalorifer) evresel hareketine dayanır. 
Bu fonksiyon iki farklı şekilde devreye sokulur: 

-  kombinin her çalıştırılışında;
-  düğmelere basarak ( 4 ve 2 Res. 2-1) 5 saniye 

için kazan stand-by modunda.
  NOT.: kombi CARV2 bağlı ise “stand-by” 

fonksiyonu sadece uzaktan kontrol paneli ile 
olur. 

Birinci durumda, fonksiyon 8 dakika sürer ve 
“reset” (4) düğmesi ile iptal edilebilir; ikinci 
durumda ise 18 saat sürer ve kombi çalıştırıldı-
ğında iptal olur.

Fonksiyonun durumu göstergedeki (14) geri 
sayım ile belirtilir.

3.16 CİHAZIN MANÜEL OLARAK 
KONTROL VE BAKIMI.

En azından yıllık periyotlarla aşağıda belirti-
len bakım ve kontrol işlemlerinin izlenmesi 
gereklidir.
- Eşanjörün atık gaz çıkış haznesinin temizliği.
- Ana brülörün temizliği.
- Eğer yanma odasında atıklar ile karşılaşılırsa, 

bunların çıkarılması ve eşanjörün ısıtma bo-
binlerinin naylon veya süpürge darısından bir 
fırça kullanılarak temizlenmesi gerekir, metal 
ve diğer materyallerden fırçaların kullanımı, 
yanma odasına hasar verebileceğinden yasaktır.

- Yanma odası içindeki yalıtım panellerinin 
sağlamlığını kontrol edin ve hasarlı olmaları 
durumunda yenileri ile değiştirin.

- Su kaçağı ve termik grup rakorlarında pas-
lanma izleri ve kapalı haznedeki yoğuşma 
birikimini görerek kontrol edin.

- Yoğuşma tahliye sifonu içeriğini denetleyin.
- Yoğuşma tahliye tıpası aracılığı ile yoğuşma 

geçişini tıkayan madde artıkları olmadığını 
kontrol edin; ayrıca tüm yoğuşma tahliye 
devresinin açık ve iyi çalıştığını tespit edin.

 Yanma odasında yoğuşma taşması ile görülen 
tıkanmalar durumunda (kir, birikme, vs.), 
yalıtım panellerini değiştirmek gereklidir.

- Brülör contalarını ve kapağın sağlam ve iyi 
çalışır olduklarını kontrol edin, aksi halde 
değiştirin. Her durumda, bu contalar her iki 
yılda bir aşınma durumlarından bağımsız 
olarak değiştirilmelidir.

- Brülörün sağlam olduğunu, deformasyonlar, 
kesikler olmadığını ve doğru şekilde yanma 
odası kapağına sabitlenmiş olduğunu kontrol 
edin; aksi halde değiştirin.

- Su emniyet valfinin tahliyesinin tıkalı olmadı-
ğını görerek kontrol ediniz.

-  Genleşme tankının yükünün,tesisatın basıncını 
sıfıra getirerek boşalttıktan sonra (kombinin 
manometresi üzerinden okunabilir), 1,0 bar 
seviyesinde olduğunu denetleyin.

- Tesisatın statik basıncının (soğuk tesisatta ve 
doldurma musluğu aracılığı ile tesisatın doldur-
duktan sonra) 1 ile 1,2 bar arasında olduğunu 
kontrol edin.

- Emniyet ve kontrol düzeneklerinin, özellikle 
de aşağıdaki hususlar doğrultusunda, görsel 
olarak arızalı veya kısa devrede olmamasını 
kontrol ediniz: 

 -  ısı emniyet termostatı;
- özellikle aşağıdakiler olmak üzere, elektrik 

tesisatının sağlam ve tam olduğunu kontrol 
ediniz: 

 - elektrik giriş kablolarının kablo yuvalarında 
olmaları gerekir;

 - kararma ve yanma izlerinin olmaması gerekir. 
- Ateşleme ve işlevlerin sağlıklı yürütülmesinin 

kontrolü.
- Kombinin ısıtma ve kullanım suyu amaçlı 

çalışması esnasında doğru ayarlamalarının 
yapılmış olmasının kontrolü.

- Özellikle aşağıda belirtilen başta olmak üzere 
cihazın kumanda ve ayar aksamının sağlıklı 
çalışmasının kontrolü: 

 - tesisat ayarlama sensörlerinin müdahalesi;
 - Kullanım suyu ayar termostatının müdaha-

lesi;
- Cihazın ve tesisatın gaz devrelerinin sızdırmaz-

lığı kontrol edin.
- Gaz eksikliği, iyonizasyonlu alev kontrol 

düzeneklerinin müdahalelerini kontrol edin, 
müdahale süresinin 10 saniyeden az olması 
gerekmektedir.

NOT.: yıllık bakıma ilave olarak, yürürlükteki 
teknik düzenlemeler tarafından belirtilenlere 
uygun dönemlerde ve biçimde termik tesisatı 
ve enerji verimliliği,kontrolü yapmak gereklidir. 
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3.9 FUNCIÓN DE INTEGRACIÓN DE 
PANELES SOLARES.

La caldera está preparada para recibir agua pre-
calentada por un sistema de paneles solares, hasta 
una temperatura máxima de 65 °C. En cualquier 
caso, es siempre necesario instalar una válvula 
mezcladora en el circuito hidráulico anterior a 
la caldera en la entrada del agua fría.

Nota: para un buen funcionamiento de la caldera, 
la temperatura seleccionada en la válvula solar 
debe ser 5 ºC mayor respecto a la temperatura 
seleccionada en el panel de mandos de la caldera.

En esta condición se recomienda configurar el 
parámetro P0 (termostato sanitario) en "1" y el 
parámetro P1 (temporización de retardo solar) 
a un tiempo suficiente para recibir el agua desde 
un acumulador situado delante de la caldera; 
mientras mayor es la distancia del acumulador 
mayor es el tiempo de espera que hay que con-
figurar. Una vez realizadas estas regulaciones, 
cuando el agua en entrada en la caldera tiene una 
temperatura igual o mayor a la configurada en 
el selector de agua caliente sanitaria, la caldera 
no se enciende.

3.10 FUNCIÓN “DESHOLLINADOR”.
Al activar esta función, la caldera alcanza la 
potencia variable durante 15 minutos.
En este estado están desactivadas todas las regu-
laciones y sólo permanece activo el termostato 
de seguridad que controla la temperatura y el 
termostato límite. Para accionar la función des-
hollinador hay que presionar el pulsador "Reset" 
(3) hasta la activación de la función en ausencia 
de solicitudes sanitarias.

Su activación se indica con el parpadeo simultá-
neo de los indicadores (11 y 12, fig. 2-1).

Esta función permite que el técnico pueda con-
trolar los parámetros de combustión. 
Una vez activada la función es posible elegir si 
realizar el control con la calefacción o en sani-
tario, abriendo cualquier grifo del agua caliente 
sanitaria, regulando la potencia mediante la 
rotación del selector "regulación calefacción" (6).
El funcionamiento en calefacción o sanitario se 

indica con los respectivos símbolos  o .

Finalizados los controles, desactivar la función 
apagando y volviendo a encender la caldera.

3.11 FUNCIÓN ANTI-BLOQUEO BOMBA.
La caldera dispone de una función que hace 
arrancar la bomba al menos 1 vez cada 24 horas, 
durante 30 segundos, para reducir el riesgo de 
bloqueo de la bomba por inactividad prolongada.

3.12 FUNCIÓN ANTI-BLOQUEO DE TRES 
VÍAS.

Tanto en funcionamiento “sanitario” como en 
“sanitario-calefacción” la caldera dispone de 
una función que, transcurridas 24 horas desde 
la último vez que estuvo en funcionamiento el 
grupo tres vías motorizado, lo activa cumpliendo 
un ciclo completo para reducir el riesgo de blo-
queo de las tres vías por inactividad prolongada.

3.13 FUNCIÓN ANTIHIELO 
RADIADORES.

Si el agua de retorno de la instalación está a una 
temperatura inferior a 4 °C, la caldera se pone 
en funcionamiento hasta que alcanza los 42 °C.

3.14 AUTOCONTROL PERIÓDICO 
TARJETA ELECTRÓNICA.

Durante el funcionamiento en modo calefacción 
o con la caldera en stand-by, la función se activa 
a las 18 horas del último control / alimentación 
caldera. En funcionamiento en modo sanitario 
el autocontrol se efectúa 10 minutos después 
de finalizar el servicio en curso, y dura unos 10 
segundos.

IMPORTANTE: durante el autocontrol la cal-
dera permanece inactiva.

3.15 FUNCIÓN DE PURGA 
AUTOMÁTICA.

Cuando se cuenta con instalaciones de calefac-
ción nuevas, en particular en instalaciones de 
suelo, es muy importante que la desaireación se 
realice correctamente. La función consiste en la 
activación cíclica del circulador (100 s ON, 20 s 
OFF) y de la válvula de 3 vías (120 s sanitario, 
120 s calefacción). 
La función se activa de dos modos diferentes:

- con cada nueva alimentación de la caldera;
- presionando simultáneamente los pulsadores (2 

y 4 Fig. 2-1) durante 5 segundos con la caldera 
en reposo.

  IMPORTANTE: si la caldera está conectada 
al CARV2 la función "stand-by" se acciona sólo 
desde el panel de mando remoto.

En el primer caso la función dura 8 minutos y 
puede interrumpirse presionando el pulsador 
"reset" (4); en el segundo caso dura 18 horas y 
puede interrumpirse simplemente encendiendo 
la caldera.

La activación de la función se señala con una 
cuenta regresiva en el indicador (14).

3.16 CONTROL Y MANTENIMIENTO 
ANUAL DEL APARATO.

Las siguientes operaciones de control y manteni-
miento se deben realizar al menos una vez al año.
- Limpiar el intercambiador lado humos.
- Limpiar el quemador principal.
- Si se detectan depósitos en la cámara de com-

bustión, es necesario eliminarlos limpiando las 
serpentinas del intercambiador con cepillos de 
nylon o de sorgo, está prohibido usar cepillos 
de metal u otros materiales que puedan dañar 
la cámara de combustión.

- Comprobar que los paneles aislantes estén 
íntegros dentro de la cámara de combustión y, 
si están dañados, cambiarlos.

- Comprobar la ausencia de pérdidas de agua y 
oxidaciones desde/en los racores y los restos 
de residuos de condensado en el interior de la 
cámara estanca.

- Comprobar el contenido del sifón de descarga 
de la condensación.

- Comprobar a través del tapón de descarga 
de condensación que no existan residuos de 
material que obstruyan el paso de la conden-
sación; comprobar además que todo el circuito 
de descarga de condensación esté libre y sea 
eficiente.

 En caso de obstrucciones (suciedad, sedimen-
tos etc.) con la consiguiente salida de conden-
sación hacia la cámara de combustión, deberá 
sustituir los paneles aislantes.

- Comprobar que las juntas de retención del que-
mador y de la cubierta estén íntegras y perfec-
tamente eficientes, de lo contrario sustitúyalas. 
De todos modos estas juntas deben cambiarse 
al menos cada dos años, independientemente 
de su nivel de desgaste.

- Comprobar que el quemador esté íntegro, que 
no tenga deformaciones, cortes y que esté bien 
fijado a la cubierta de la cámara de combustión; 
de lo contrario deberá cambiarlo.

- Controlar visualmente que la descarga de la 
válvula de seguridad del agua no esté obstruida.

- Comprobar que la carga del vaso de expansión 
para calefacción, tras haber descargado la 
presión de la instalación hasta situarla a cero 
(señalada por el manómetro de la caldera), sea 
1,0 bar.

- Comprobar que la presión estática de la insta-
lación (en frío y tras haberla llenado abriendo 
el correspondiente grifo) se encuentre entre 1 
y 1,2 bar.

- Controlar visualmente que los dispositivos de 
seguridad y de control no hayan sido alterados 
y/o cortocircuitados, especialmente:

 - termostato de seguridad de la temperatura.
- Comprobar la conservación y la integridad de 

la instalación eléctrica y especialmente:
 - Los cables de alimentación eléctrica deben 

estar dentro de los sujetacables.
 - No deben existir signos de ennegrecimiento 

o quemaduras. 
- Controlar la regularidad del encendido y del 

funcionamiento.
- Controlar la calibración correcta del quemador 

en la fase sanitaria y para calefacción.
- Controlar el funcionamiento regular de los 

dispositivos de mando y regulación del aparato 
y en particular:

 - la intervención de las sondas de regulación 
de la instalación;

 - el funcionamiento del termostato de regula-
ción sanitaria;

- Controlar la estanqueidad del circuito de gas 
del equipo y de la instalación interior.

- Comprobar el funcionamiento del dispositivo 
contra la falta de gas mediante control de lla-
ma de ionización; controlar que el tiempo de 
funcionamiento correspondiente sea inferior 
de 10 segundos.

IMPORTANTE: además del mantenimiento 
anual, debe efectuar periódicamente, con la fre-
cuencia que indica la legislación técnica vigente, 
el control de la instalación térmica y la eficiencia 
energética.
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3.9 FUNKCIJA POVEZAVE SONČNIH 
KOLEKTORJEV.

Kotel je pripravljen za sprejem vode, ki je s po-
močjo sistema solarnih plošč predhodno segreta 
na najvišjo temperaturo 65°C. V vsakem primeru 
je potrebno na hidravlični sistem namestiti 
mešalni ventil nad kotel na vhod hladne vode. 

Opomba: za zagotovitev pravilnega delovanja 
kotla mora biti temperatura, nastavljena na solar-
nem ventilu 5°C višja od temperature, nastavljene 
na upravljalni plošči kotla.

Svetujemo vam, da parameter P0 (termostat 
sanitarne vode) v tem načinu nastavite na »1«, pa-
rameter P1 (časovna nastavitev zakasnitve vklopa 
solarnega sistema) pa na zadosten čas za prejem 
vode iz grelnika, vezanega pred kotlom. Večja kot 
je razdalja od grelnika, daljši je čas čakanja, ki ga 
je potrebno nastaviti. Če te nastavitve izvedete 
takrat, ko je temperatura vode na vhodu v kotel 
enaka ali višja od tiste, nastavljene z izbirnim 
stikalom tople sanitarne vode, se kotel ne prižge.

3.10 FUNKCIJA “DIMNIKAR”.
Če je ta funkcija omogočena, prisili kotel k 
15-minutnemu delovanju s spremenljivo močjo.
V tej fazi so izključene vse nastavitve in aktivna 
ostaneta samo varnostni in mejni termostat. 
Za omogočenje funkcije dimnikarja pritisnite 
gumb »Reset« (3) in ga zadržite pritisnjenega do 
vklopa funkcije ob odstnosti zahtev po pripravi 
sanitarne vode.

Na njegovo omogočenje opozori sočasno utripa-
nje indikatorjev (11 in 12 Sl. 2 - 1).

Ta funkcija tehniku omogoča kontrolo parame-
trov zgorevanja. 
Po omogočenju funkcije je mogoče izbrati, ali bo 
kontrola izvedena v načinu ogrevanja ali v načinu 
sanitarne vode, z odprtjem katerekoli pipe tople 
sanitarne vode in nastavitvijo moči s pomočjo 
stikala za nastavitev ogrevanja (6).
Na delovanje v načinu ogrevanja ali priprave 

tople sanitarne vode opozarjata simbola  

ali .

Po zaključku pregledov, funkcijo dezaktivirajte, 
tako da kotel izključite in ga ponovno vključite.

3.11 FUNKCIJA PROTI BLOKIRANJU 
ČRPALKE. 

Kotel ima funkcijo, ki črpalko sproži vsaj enkrat 
vsakih 24 ur za 30 sekund, kar prepreči tveganje 
blokiranja črpalke zaradi daljše nedejavnosti. 

3.12 FUNKCIJA PROTI BLOKIRANJU 
TRIPOTNEGA VENTILA.

Tako v fazi »priprave sanitarne vode" kot v fazi 
»priprave sanitarne vode-ogrevanja« ima kotel 
na razpolago funkcijo, ki po 24 urah od zadnjega 
delovanja motoriziranega tripotnega ventila 
slednjega aktivira ter izvede popolni cikel, tako 
da omeji tveganje blokiranja tripotnega ventila 
zaradi daljše nedejavnosti.

3.13 FUNKCIJA ZA ZAŠČITO PRED 
ZMRZOVANJEM RADIATORJEV.

Če je temperatura vode v povratku napeljave 
nižja od 4°C, se kotel sproži in deluje, dokler ne 
doseže 42°C.

3.14 REDNA SAMODEJNA KONTROLA 
ELEKTRONSKE KARTICE.

Med delovanjem v načinu ogrevanja ali s kotlom 
v načinu pripravljenosti (stand-by) se ta funk-
cija aktivira vsakih 18 ur od zadnje kontrole / 
napajanja kotla. V primeru delovanja v načinu 
sanitarne vode, se samodejna kontrola sproži 
10 minut po koncu odjema in ostane aktivna 
približno 10 sekund.

OPOMBA: med samodejno kontrolo kotel ni 
aktiven.

3.15 FUNKCIJA AVTOMATSKEGA 
ODZRAČEVANJA.

V primeru novih ogrevalnih sistemov, zlasti pa 
pri talnem ogrevanju, je zelo pomembno pravilno 
odzračevanje. Ta funkcija sestoji iz cikličnega 
sprožanja obtočne črpalke (100 s ON, 20 s OFF) 
in tripotnega ventila (120 s sanitarna vode, 120 s 
ogrevanje). 
Ta funkcija se aktivira na dva različna nači-
na:   

-  ob vsakem novem napajanju kotla;
- ob hkratnem pritisku na gumba (3 in 6 Sl. 2-1) 

za 5 sekund s kotlom v režimu stand-by. 
 OPOMBA: če je kotel povezan z daljinskim 

upravljalnikom CARV2, je funkcijo "stand-by" 
mogoče nastaviti samo s pomočjo daljinskega 
upravljalnika.

V prvem primeru funkcija traja 8 minut in jo je 
mogoče prekiniti s pritiskom gumba "reset" (4); 
v drugem primeru traja 18 ur in jo je mogoče 
prekiniti preprosto z vklopom kotla.

Na aktivacijo funkcije opozori odštevanje, izpi-
sano na indikatorju (14).

3.16 LETNA KONTROLA IN 
VZDRŽEVALNI POSEGI NA 
NAPRAVI.

V nadaljevanju navedene kontrole in vzdrževalne 
posege je treba opraviti vsaj enkrat letno.
-  Očistite izmenjevalnik na strani dimnih plinov. 
-  Očistite glavni gorilnik. 
-  Če v zgorevalni komori opazite usedline, jih s 

pomočjo najlonske ali sirkove krtače odstranite 
in očistite tuljave izmenjevalnika; prepovedana 
je uporaba kovinskih krtač ali krtač iz drugih 
materialov, ki bi lahko poškodovali zgorevalno 
komoro.

-  Preverite stanje ohranjenosti izolacijskih plošč 
v notranjosti zgorevalne komore in plošče v 
primeru poškodb zamenjajte.

-  Vizualno preverite morebitno puščanje vode 
in oksidacijo na spojih ter sledove ostankov 
kondenzata v notranjosti zaprte komore.

-  Preverite vsebino sifona za odvod kondenzata. 
-  S pomočjo čepa na cevki za odvod kondenzata 

se prepričajte, da ni ostankov materiala, ki bi 
ovirali prehod kondenzata; prepričajte se tudi, 
da je celoten tokokrog za odvod kondenzata 
prost in da učinkovito deluje.

 V primeru zamašitve (nečistoča, usedline 
ipd.) in posledičnega izhajanja kondenzata v 
zgorevalno komoro je treba izolacijske plošče 
zamenjati.

- Prepričajte se, da so tesnila na gorilniku in na 
pokrovu dobro ohranjena in brezhibno delu-
joča, če ne bi bilo tako, pa jih zamenjajte.   V 
vsakem primeru je treba ta tesnila zamenjati 
najmanj vsaki dve leti, ne glede na njihovo 
stopnjo obrabe.

- Preverite, ali je gorilnik dobro ohranjen, pre-
pričajte se, da ni deformiran ali poškodovan ter 
da je pravilno pritrjen na pokrov zgorevalne 
komore; v nasprotnem primeru ga zamenjajte.

- Vizualno preverite morebitno zamašitev odvo-
da vodnega varnostnega ventila.

- Preverite, ali je tlak raztezne posode, po spro-
stitvi tlaka napeljave, ko je vrednost slednjega 
nič (kar odčitate na manometru kotla), enak 
1,0 bar.

- Preverite, ali je statični tlak napeljave (pri mrzli 
napeljavi in po napolnitvi le-te preko polnilne-
ga ventila) med 1 in 1,2 bari.

- Vizualno preverite, ali so varnostne in kon-
trolne naprave morebiti poškodovane in/ali v 
kratkem stiku, in sicer:

 - varnostni termostat na temperaturi;  
- Preverite ohranjenost in stanje električne na-

peljave, in sicer: 
 - žice električnega napajanja se morajo nahajati 

v uvodnicah; 
 - ne sme biti počrnelih ali ožganih delov. 
- Preverite pravilnost vklopa in delovanja. 
- Preverite, ali je gorilnik v fazi sanitarne vode 

in ogrevanja pravilno umerjen.
- Preverite, ali upravljalni in regulacijski meha-

nizmi naprave pravilno delujejo, in sicer:
 - sprožitev sond za regulacijo sistema;  
 - sprožitev regulacijskega termostata sanitarne 

vode; 
-  Preverite, ali sta plinski tokokrog naprave in 

notranje napeljave nepredušno zatesnjena.
- Preverite sprožitev naprav proti pomanjkanju 

plina ionizacijskega nadzora plamena; čas 
vklopa mora biti krajši od 10 sekund.

OPOMBA: poleg letnega vzdrževanja je pot-
rebno v skladu z veljavno tehično zakonodajo 
in skadencami ter načini, ki jih le-ta določa, 
izvrševati kontrole termičnega sistema in ener-
getske učinkovitosti.
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3.9 FUNKCIA SPOJENIA SO 
SOLÁRNYMI PANELMI.

Kotol je vybavený pre dodávku predhriatej vody 
o teplote až do 65°C zo systému solárnych pane-
lov. V každom prípade je potrebné nainštalovať 
na hydraulický okruh miešací ventil na vstupe 
studenej vody, nachádzajúci sa na začiatku za-
riadenia kotla.

Poznámka: pre dobré fungovanie kotla musí byť 
teplota, zvolená na solárnom ventile, vyššia o 
5°C vzhľadom k teplote, zvolenej na ovládacom 
paneli kotla.

Pre správne použitie kotla v tejto podmienke 
je potrebné nastaviť parameter PO (termostat 
okruhu TÚV) na “1” a parameter P1 (oneskore-
nie zapnutia okruhu TÚV) na čas, postačujúci k 
dodávke vody z ohrievača, ktorý sa nachádza na 
vrchu zariadenia kotla; čím vyššia je vzdialenosť 
od ohrievača, tým bude dlhší čas čakania, ktorý 
je treba nastaviť; po vykonaní týchto regulácií, 
keď je voda na vstupe kotla rovnakej alebo vyššej 
teploty ako je teplota, nastavená voličom TÚV, 
kotol sa nezapne.

3.10 FUNKCIA KOMINÁR.
Táto funkcia, pokiaľ je aktívna, núti kotol k va-
riabilnému výkonu po dobu 15 minút.
V tomto stave sú vyradené všetky nastavenia a 
aktívna zostáva len bezpečnostný termostat a 
limitný termostat. Pre aktiváciu funkcie kominár 
je potrebné stlačiť tlačidlo “Reset” (3), aktivácia 
môže nastať bez prítomnosti inej úžitkovej 
žiadosti.

Jeho aktivácia je signalizovaná súčasným blika-
ním indikátorov (11 a 12 Obr. 2-1).

Táto funkcia umožňuje technikovi skontrolovať 
parametre spaľovania. 
Ked je funkcia aktivovaná, je možné zvoliť, či 
chceme vykonať kontrolu v režime vykurovania 
alebo v režime TÚV, otvorením ktoréhokoľvek 
vodovodného kohútika teplej sanitárnej vody a 
regulovaním výkonu pomocou voliča “regulácia 
vykurovania” (6).
Prevádzka vo vykurovaní alebo TUV sú zobra-

zené príslušnými symbolmi alebo .

Po skončení kontrôl deaktivujte funkciu vypnu-
tím a opätovným zapnutím kotla.

3.11 FUNKCIA CHRÁNIACA PRED 
ZABLOKOVANÍM ČERPADLA.

V letnom režime je kotol vybavený funkciou, kto-
rá spustí čerpadlo aspoň jedenkrát za 24 hodín 
na 30 sekúnd, aby sa znížilo riziko zablokovania 
v dôsledku dlhej nečinnosti.

3.12 FUNKCIA PROTI ZABLOKOVANIU 
TROJCESTNÉHO VENTILU.

Ako v "úžitkovej" fáze, tak aj v "úžitkovo-vy-
kurovacej" je kotol vybavený funkciou, ktorá po 
ubehnutí 24 hodín od posledného fungovania 
motorizovaného trojcestného ventilu ho aktivuje 
a uvedie do chodu na jeden kompletný cyklus, 
aby sa vyhlo riziku, že dôjde k jeho zablokovaniu 
pre dlhodobú nečinnosť. 

3.13 FUNKCIA ZABRAŇUJÚCA 
ZAMRZNUTIU RADIÁTOROV.

Ak je voda spiatočky vykurovania nižšia než 4°C, 
kotol sa uvedie do funkcie až pokým nedosiahne 
teplotu 42°C.

3.14 PERIODICKÁ AUTOKONTROLA 
ELEKTRONICKEJ DOSKY.

Počas prevádzky v režime vykurovania alebo s 
kotlom v stand-by sa funkcia aktivuje každých 18 
hodín od poslednej previerky / napájania kotla. V 
prípade prevádzky v režime TÚV sa autokontrola 
spustí do 10 minút po ukončení prebiehajúceho 
odberu a trvá približne 10 sekúnd.

POZN.: počas autotestu zostane kotol nečinný.

3.15 FUNKCIA AUTOMATICKÉHO 
ODVZDUŠNENIA.

V prípade nových vykurovacích zariadení a 
obzvlášť zariadení, ktoré sa inštalujú na podla-
hu, je veľmi dôležité, aby bolo odvzdušňovanie 
vykonávané správne. Funkcia spočíva v cyklickej 
aktivácii obehového čerpadla (100 s ON, 20 
s OFF) a trojcestného ventilu (120 s úžitkový 
okruh, 120 s zariadenie). 
Funkcia sa aktivuje dvoma spôsobmi:

- pri každom novom napájaní kotla;
- stlačením súčasne tlačidiel (2 a 4 Obr. 2-1) po 

dobu 5 sekúnd s kotlom v režime standby.
 POZN.: v prípade, že je kotol pripojený ku 

CARV2 funkcia “standby” sa aktivuje iba po-
mocou panelu diaľkového ovládania.

V prvom prípade funkcia trvá 8 minút a je 
možné ju prerušiť stlačením tlačidla "reset" (4); 
v druhom prípade trvá 18 hodín a je možné ju 
prerušiť jednoduchým zapnutím kotla.

Aktivácia funkcie je signalizovaná spätným 
odpočtom času , ktorý je zobrazený na indiká-
tore (14).

3.16 ROČNÁ KONTROLA A ÚDRŽBA 
PRÍSTROJA.

Najmenej raz do roka je potrebné vykonať nasle-
dujúce kontrolné a servisné kroky.
- Vyčistiť bočný výmenník spalín.
- Vyčistiť hlavný horák.
- V prípade nánosov v komore spaľovania je ich 

potrebné vybrať a vyčistiť hadičky výmenníka 
pomocou nylonových alebo cirokových kefiek. 
Zákaz používať kefy z kovu alebo iných materi-
álov, ktoré môžu poškodiť spaľovaciu komoru.

- Skontrolovať, či nie sú poškodené izolačné 
panely v spaľovacej komore a v prípade ich 
poškodenia je ich potrebné vymeniť.

- Vizuálne skontrolovať, či nedochádza k únikom 
vody a oxidácii z/na spojoch a či sa zvyšky kon-
denzátu nenachádzajú vo vnútri vzduchotesnej 
komory.

- Skontrolovať obsah sifónu na odvode konden-
zátu.

- Pomocou uzáveru odvodu kondenzácie skon-
trolovať, či nie sú prítomné zvyšky materiálu, 
ktoré bránia prechodu kondenzácie; skontrolo-
vať, či je celý obvod odvodu kondenzácie voľný 
a funkčný.

 V prípade prekážok (špina, usadeniny a pod.) s 
následným únikom kondenzácie do spaľovacej 
komory je potrebné vymeniť izolačné panely.

- Skontrolovať, či tesnenia horáka a krytu sú 
nepoškodené a funkčné; ak tomu tak nie je, je 
ich potrebné vymeniť. V každom prípade musia 
byť tesnenia vymenené najmenej raz za 2 roky, 
bez ohľadu na ich opotrebenie.

- Skontrolovať, či horák nie je poškodený, zde-
formovaný, nemá rezy a je správne upevnený 
na kryt spaľovacej komory; v opačnom prípade 
je ho potrebné vymeniť.

- Zrakom skontrolovať, či vývod bezpečnostného 
vodovodného ventilu nie je zapchatý.

- Skontrolovať naplnenie expanznej nádoby 
po tom, čo bolo vykonané zníženie tlaku na 
hodnotu nula (čitateľné na manometri kotla), 
to znamená 1,0 bar.

- Preveriť, či je statický tlak v systéme (za studena 
a po opätovnom napustení systému pomocou 
plniaceho kohútika) medzi 1 a 1,2 barmi.

- Zrakom skontrolovať, či bezpečnostné a kon-
trolné zariadenia nie sú poškodené a/alebo 
skratované, a to predovšetkým:

 - bezpečnostný termostat teploty;
- Skontrolovať stav a celistvosť elektrického 

systému, a to predovšetkým:
 - káble elektrického napájania musia byť ulo-

žené v priechodkách;
 - nesmú na nich byť stopy po spálení alebo 

zadymení. 
- Skontrolovať pravidelnosť zapaľovania a fun-

govania.
- Preveriť správnosť kalibrovania horáka vo fáze 

TÚV a vo vykurovaní.
- Preveriť správne fungovanie riadiacich a ovlá-

dacích prvkov prístroja, a to predovšetkým:
 - funkčnosť regulačných sond zariadenia;
 - zásah regulačného termostatu okruhu TÚV;
- Skontrolovať tesnosť plynového okruhu prí-

stroja a vnútorného zariadenia.
- Skontrolovať zásah zariadenia v prípade chýba-

júceho plynu, kontrola ionizačného plameňa, 
čas zásahu musí byť nižší ako 10 sekúnd.

POZN.: okrem ročnej údržby je potrebné vyko-
nať kontrolu tepelného zariadenia vo frekvencii 
a spôsobom určenými platnou technickou le-
gislatívou.
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3.9 FUNCŢIONAREA CU CAPTATOARE 
SOLARE.

Centrala este prevăzută pentru a primi apă preîn-
călzită de la un sistem de captatoare solare până 
la o temperatură maximă de 65°C. În orice caz 
este obligatorie instalarea unei vane de amestec 
pe circuitul hidraulic din amonte de centrală pe 
circuitul de admisie a apei reci.

Notă: pentru o bună funcţionare a centralei, tem-
peratura selectată a vanei circuitului solar, trebuie 
să fie mai mare cu 5°C faţă de temperatura setată 
pe panoul de comandă al centralei.

În acest regim se recomandă setarea parametru-
lui P0 (termostat apă caldă de consum) la "1", iar 
parametrul P1 (temporizare întârziere circuit so-
lar) la o valoare de timp suficientă pentru a primi 
apa de la un boiler situat în amonte de centrală; 
cu cât este mai mare distanţa de la boiler, cu atât 
trebuie să fie mai mare timpul de aşteptare; după 
efectuarea acestor setări, când temperatura apei 
la intrarea în centrală este egală sau mai mare 
decât cea setată cu ajutorul butonului selector apă 
caldă de consum, centrala nu porneşte.

3.10 FUNCŢIA "COŞAR".
Activarea acestei funcţii permite funcţionarea 
forţată a centralei la putere variabilă timp de 
15 minute.
În acest regim de funcţionare sunt excluse toate 
reglajele şi rămâne activ doar termostatul de 
siguranţă şi termostatul de limită. Pentru a activa 
funcţia coşar, țineți apăsată tasta "Reset" (3) până 
la activarea funcţiei în lipsa solicitărilor de apă 
caldă de consum.

Activarea este indicată de iluminarea intermiten-
tă simultană a indicatoarelor (11 şi 12 Fig. 2-1).

Această funcţie permite tehnicianului verificarea 
parametrilor combustiei. 
După activarea funcţiei se poate alege dacă 
verificarea va fi efectuată în regim de încălzire 
sau în regim de apă caldă de consum: deschideţi 
un robinet de apă caldă şi reglaţi puterea prin 
rotirea butonului selector "reglare încălzire" (6).
Funcţionarea în regim de încălzire sau în regim 
de apă de consum este indicată de simbolurile

 sau .

După terminarea verificărilor dezactivaţi funcţia, 
oprind şi repornind centrala.

3.11 FUNCŢIA ANTIBLOCARE POMPĂ.
Centrala este prevăzută cu o funcţie care pune în 
funcţiune pompa cel puţin o dată la 24 ore timp 
de 30 de secunde, cu scopul de a reduce riscul de 
blocare a pompei datorită inactivităţii prelungite.

3.12 FUNCŢIA ANTIBLOCARE A VANEI 
CU TREI CĂI.

Atât în regim de funcţionare "apă caldă de 
consum", cât şi în regim "apă caldă de consum - 
încălzire", centrala este dotată cu o funcţie care 
după 24 de ore de la ultima activare a vanei cu 
trei căi motorizată, aceasta este pusă în funcţiune 
şi efectuează un ciclu complet pentru a reduce 
riscul de blocare a vanei cu trei căi din cauza 
inactivităţii prelungite.

3.13 FUNCŢIA ANTIÎNGHEŢ 
CALORIFERE.

Dacă apa din circuitul de retur al instalaţiei atinge 
o temperatură mai mică de 4°C, centrala începe 
să funcţioneze, până când atinge  42°C.

3.14 VERIFICAREA PERIODICĂ 
AUTOMATĂ A PLĂCII 
ELECTRONICE.

În timpul funcţionării în regim de încălzire 
sau când centrala este în stand-by, funcţia este 
activată la fiecare 18 ore de la ultima verificare 
/ alimentare a centralei. În cazul regimului de 
funcţionare apă caldă de consum verificarea 
automată începe în termen de 10 minute de la 
încheierea solicitării în curs şi are o durată de 
aprox. 10 secunde.

N.B.: în timpul verificării automate centrala nu 
este activă.

3.15 FUNCŢIA DE DEZAERARE 
AUTOMATĂ.

În cazul instalaţiilor noi de încălzire şi, în mod 
deosebit, în cazul instalaţiilor în pardoseală, este 
deosebit de important ca dezaerarea să aibă loc 
în mod corect. Funcţia constă în activarea ciclică 
a pompei de circulaţie (100 s ON, 20 s OFF) şi 
a vanei cu 3 căi (120 s de apă caldă de consum, 
120 s încălzire). 
Funcţia este activată în două moduri diferite:

- la fiecare nouă alimentare a centralei;
-   prin apăsarea simultană a tastelor (2 şi 4 Fig. 

2-1) timp de 5 secunde cu centrala în stand-by.
  N.B.: în cazul în care centrala este conectată la 

CARV2, funcţia "stand-by" se obţine numai prin 
intermediul panoului comenzii de la distanţă.

În primul caz funcţia are o durată de 8 minute şi 
poate fi întreruptă prin apăsarea tastei "reset" (4); 
în al doilea caz are o durată de 18 ore şi poate fi 
întreruptă simplu pornind centrala.

Activarea funcţiei este indicată de numărătoarea 
inversă afişată pe indicator (14).

3.16 CONTROLUL ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA 
ANUALĂ A APARATULUI.

Următoarele operaţiuni de verificare şi întreţi-
nere trebuie efectuate cu o frecvenţă cel puţin 
anuală.
- Curăţaţi partea de gaze de ardere a schimbăto-

rului de căldură.
- Curăţaţi arzătorul principal.
- În cazul în care se observă depuneri în camera 

de combustie, acestea trebuie îndepărtate; 
de asemenea trebuie curăţate serpentinele 
schimbătorului cu ajutorul periilor de nylon 
sau sorg; este interzisă folosirea periilor din 
metal sau din alte materiale care pot deteriora 
camera de combustie.

- Verificaţi integritatea panourilor izolante din 
interiorul camerei de combustie; în cazul în 
care sunt deteriorate înlocuiţi-le.

- Verificaţi vizual să nu existe scurgeri de apă 
şi racorduri oxidate sau urme de reziduuri de 
condensat în interiorul camerei etanşe.

- Verificaţi conţinutul sifonului de evacuare a 
condensatului.

- Verificaţi, prin intermediul capacului de eva-
cuare a condensatului, să nu existe reziduuri de 
material care să împiedice curgerea acestuia; 
verificaţi ca întreg circuitul de evacuare a con-
densatului să fie liber şi eficient.

 În cazul în care circuitul este blocat (murdărie, 

depuneri, etc.), iar condensatul se scurge în ca-
mera de combustie, trebuie înlocuite panourile 
izolante.

- verificaţi ca garniturile etanşe ale arzătorului şi 
ale capacului să fie integre şi perfect eficiente, în 
caz contrar înlocuiţi-le. În orice caz, garniturile 
trebuie înlocuite cel puţin o dată la doi ani, 
indiferent de nivelul de uzură.

- Verificaţi ca arzătorul să fie intact, să nu fie 
deformat, să nu prezinte tăieturi şi să fie fixat 
corect pe capacul camerei de combustie; în caz 
contrar acesta trebuie înlocuit.

- Controlaţi vizual ca evacuarea supapei de 
siguranţă să nu fie obturată.

-  Verificaţi ca după descărcarea presiunii din 
instalație şi aducerea acesteia la zero (vizibilă 
pe manometrul centralei), presiunea vasului de 
expansiune să fie de 1,0 bar.

- Verificaţi ca presiunea statică din instalaţie (cu 
instalaţia rece şi după reîncărcarea instalaţiei 
prin intermediul robinetului de umplere) să 
fie cuprinsă între 1 şi 1,2 bar.

-Verificaţi vizual ca dispozitivele de siguranţă şi 
de control să nu fie modificate şi/sau să fi suferit 
un scurtcircuit şi în special:

 - termostatul de siguranţă pentru temperatură;
-Verificaţi condiţiile şi integritatea instalaţiei 

electrice şi în special:
 - firele de alimentare electrică trebuie să fie 

aşezate în canale de protecţie;
 - nu trebuie să fie prezente urme de înnegrire 

sau arsuri. 
- Controlaţi ca aprinderea şi funcţionarea să fie 

regulate.
-Verificaţi calibrarea corectă a arzătorului în re-

gim de funcţionare apă de consum şi încălzire.
- Verificaţi buna funcţionare a dispozitivelor de 

comandă şi reglare a aparatului, în special:
 -intervenţia sondelor de reglare a instalaţiei;
 -intervenţia termostatului de reglare a apei 

calde de consum.
-Verificaţi etanşeitatea circuitului de gaz al apa-

ratului şi al instalaţiei interioare.
- Verificaţi intervenţia dispozitivului de protecție 

în cazul întreruperii alimentării cu gaz şi de 
control a flăcării; verificaţi ca timpul relativ de 
intervenţie să fie mai mic de 10 secunde.

N.B.: în plus faţă de întreţinerea anuală, trebuie 
să controlaţi instalaţia termică, la intervalele 
de timp şi conform modalităţilor indicate de 
normele tehnice în vigoare.
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3.9 FUNKCJA PODŁĄCZENIA PANELI 
SŁONECZNYCH.

Kocioł przystosowany jest na przyjęcie wody 
podgrzanej przez system paneli słonecznych 
do temperatury maksymalnej 65 °C. Tak czy 
inaczej, konieczne jest zainstalowanie zaworu 
mieszającego na obwodzie hydraulicznym przed 
podgrzewaczem na wejściu zimnej wody.

Uwaga: aby kocioł funkcjonował prawidłowo, 
wybrana temperatura na zaworze słonecznym 
musi być większa o 5°C od temperatury wybranej 
na panelu sterowania kotła.

W takich warunkach można ustawić parametr P0 
(termostat w.u.) na "1" i parametr P1 (zegar opóź-
nienia słonecznego) z czasem wystarczającym do 
pobrania wody przez podgrzewacz znajdujący 
się przed kotłem; im większa jest odległość od 
podgrzewacza, tym dłuższy czas oczekiwania 
należy ustawić; po wykonaniu tych regulacji, gdy 
temperatura wody na wejściu do kotła jest równa 
lub większa od ustawionej przełącznikiem c.w.u., 
kocioł się nie włącza.

3.10 FUNKCJA "KOMINIARZ".
Funkcja ta, jeśli uaktywniona, zmusza kocioł 
do maksymalnej mocy zmiennej na 15 minut.
W takim stanie wyłączone są wszystkie usta-
wienia i pozostaje aktywny wyłącznie termostat 
bezpieczeństwa i termostat graniczny. Aby 
uruchomić funkcję kominiarz należy przycisnąć 
“Reset” (3) do uaktywnienia funkcji przy braku 
żądań w.u.

Jej uaktywnieni jest sygnalizowane jednocze-
snym miganiem wskaźników (11 i 12 Rys. 2-1).

Funkcja ta pozwoli technikowi na sprawdzenie 
parametrów spalania. 
Po uaktywnieniu funkcji można wybrać, czy wy-
konać kontrolę w stanie c.o. lub w.u., otwierając 
jakikolwiek kurek c.w.u. regulując moc prze-
kręcając przełącznik “regulacji ogrzewania” (6).
Funkcjonowanie w c.o. lub w w.u. jest wyświe-

tlone symbolem  lub .

Po zakończeniu kontroli dezaktywować funkcję, 
wyłączając i ponownie włączając kocioł.

3.11 FUNKCJA ZAPOBIEGAJĄCA 
BLOKADZIE POMPY.

Kocioł wyposażony jest w funkcję, która uru-
chamia pompę przynajmniej 1 na 24 godzin na 
okres 30 sekund aby zredukować ryzyko blokady 
pompy z powodu długiej nieaktywności.

3.12 FUNKCJA ZAPOBIEGAJĄCA 
BLOKADZIE TRÓJDROŻNEJ

Zarówno w fazie "w.u." jak i "w.u.-c.o.", kocioł 
wyposażony jest w funkcję, która po 24 godzi-
nach od ostatniej pracy silnikowego zespołu 
trójdrożnego uaktywnia go wykonując pełny 
cykl, aby zmniejszyć ryzyko blokady trójdrożnej 
z powodu długiej nieaktywności.

3.13 FUNKCJA MROZOOCHRONNA 
KALORYFERÓW.

Jeśli woda powrotu do instalacji jest niższa niż 
4°C, kocioł uruchamia się aż do osiągnięcia 42°C.

3.14 AUTOKONTROLA OKRESOWA 
KARTY ELEKTRONICZNEJ.

Podczas pracy w trybie ogrzewania lub gdy ko-
cioł jest w stand-by funkcja uaktywnia się co 18 
godzin od ostatniej kontroli / zasilania kotła. W 
razie funkcjonowania w trybie w.u. autokontrola 
uruchamia się w przeciągu 10 minut po zakoń-
czeniu pobierania w toku na okres ok.10 sekund.

NB.: podczas autokontroli kocioł nie jest ak-
tywny.

3.15 FUNKCJA ODPOWIETRZANIA 
AUTOMATYCZNEGO.

W przypadku nowych instalacji ogrzewania a 
szczególnie w przypadku instalacji podłogowych 
bardzo ważne jest przeprowadzenie odpowie-
trzenia we właściwy sposób. Funkcja opiera się 
na cyklicznej aktywacji pompy obiegowej(100 s 
ON, 20 s OFF) i zaworu 3-drożnego (120 s w.u., 
120 s c.o.). 
Funkcja jest aktywowana na dwa różne sposoby:

- przy każdym ponownym zasileniu kotła;
- jednocześnie wciskając przyciski (2 i 4 Rys. 2-1) 

przez 5 sekund na kotle w trybie stand-by.
  NB.: jeżeli kocioł jest podłączony do CARV2 

funkcja “stand-by” jest uzyskiwana wyłącznie 
za pomocą zdalnego panelu sterowniczego.

W pierwszym przypadku funkcja trwa 8 minut 
i można ją przerwać naciskając na przycisk 
“reset” (4); w drugim trwa 18 godzin i można ją 
przerwać włączając zwyczajnie kocioł.

Uaktywnienie funkcji jest sygnalizowane odli-
czaniem wstecznym wyświetlonym na wskaź-
niku (14).

3.16 ROCZNA KONTROLA I 
KONSERWACJA URZĄDZENIA.

Przynajmniej raz w roku należy wykonać nastę-
pujące czynności kontroli i konserwacji.
- Wyczyścić wymiennik od strony spalin.
- Wyczyścić palnik główny.
- Jeśli w komorze spalania znajdują się osady 

należy je usunąć i oczyścić zwoje wymiennika 
ciepła za pomocą szczotki nylonowej lub z 
sorga, nie może używać szczotek metalowych 
lub innych materiałów, które mogą uszkodzić 
komorę spalania.

- Sprawdzić integralność płyt izolacyjnych 
wewnątrz komory spalania a w przypadku 
uszkodzenia zastąpić je.

- Skontrolować wzrokowo brak wycieków wody 
i śladów rdzy z/na złączkach oraz śladów 
pozostałości kondensatu wewnątrz komory 
szczelnej.

- Sprawdzić zawartość syfonu odprowadzania 
kondensatu.

- Przez korek spustowy kondensatu sprawdzić, 
czy nie ma pozostałości materiału, które za-
tykają przepływ skroplin; sprawdzić również, 
czy cały obieg odprowadzania kondensatu jest 
czysty i sprawny.

 W przypadku niedrożności (brudu osadu 
itp.), co skutkuje wyciekaniem kondensacji 
w komorze spalania, należy wymienić panele 
izolacyjne.

- Sprawdzić, czy uszczelki palnika i pokrywy są 
nienaruszone i doskonale skuteczne, w prze-
ciwnym razie je zastąpić. W każdym razie takie 
uszczelki należy wymienić co najmniej raz na 
dwa lata, bez względu na ich stan zużycia.

- Sprawdzić, czy palnik jest w stanie nienaru-
szonym, nie zdeformowany, bez nacięć i czy 
jest on prawidłowo przyłączony do pokrywy 
komory spalania; w przeciwnym razie należy 
go wymienić.

- Sprawdzić wzrokowo, czy spust zaworu bezpie-
czeństwa wody nie jest zatkany.

- Sprawdzić czy załadowanie zbiornika wy-
równawczego, po odprowadzeniu ciśnienia 
instalacji ustawiając ją na zero (możliwy do 
odczytania na manometrze kotła) wynosi 1,0 
Bara.

- Sprawdzić, czy ciśnienie statyczne instalacji 
(gdy instalacja jest zimna i po załadowaniu 
instalacji przy pomocy kurkowego zaworu 
napełniania) zawiera się między 1 i 1,2 Bara.

- Sprawdzić wzrokowo, czy urządzenia bezpie-
czeństwa i sterownicze nie zostały naruszone 
i/lub nie doszło na nich do zwarcia, a w szcze-
gólności:

 -  termostat bezpieczeństwa temperatury;
- Sprawdzić stan instalacji elektrycznej, a w 

szczególności:
 - przewody zasilania elektrycznego muszą 

znajdować się w prowadnicach kabli;
 - nie mogą być obecne ślady zaczernień lub 

przypaleń. 
- Sprawdzić regularność zapłonu i funkcjonowa-

nia.
- Sprawdzić właściwe wykalibrowanie palnika w 

fazie w.u. i c.o.
- Sprawdzić prawidłowe działanie urządzeń 

sterujących i regulacji urządzenia, a w szcze-
gólności:

 - działanie sond regulacyjnych instalacji;
 - działanie termostatu regulacji w.u.
- Sprawdzić szczelność obwodu gazu urządzenia 

i instalacji wewnętrznej.
- Sprawdzić działanie urządzenia do ochrony w 

razie braku gazu kontroli płomienia jonizacyj-
nego; sprawdzić, czy czas działania jest krótszy 
niż 10 sekund.

N.B.: oprócz corocznej konserwacji należy 
sprawdzać instalację cieplną i sprawność cieplną 
w okresach zgodnych z obowiązującymi przepi-
sami technicznymi.
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3.9 NAPKOLLEKTOROS RENDSZER 
CSATLAKOZTATÁSA.

A kazánt előkészítették arra, hogy napkollektorok 
által max. 65 °C-ra előmelegített vizet kapjon. A 
vízvezetékre a kazán előtti hidegvíz csatlakozásra 
minden esetben helyezzen el egy keverőszelepet.

Megjegyzés: a kazán megfelelő működése érde-
kében a napkollektor szelepén beállított hőmér-
sékletnek 5°C-kal nagyobbnak kell lennie, mint 
a kazán kezelőfelületén beállított hőmérséklet.

Ezen feltételek mellett célszerű a P0 paramétert 
(használati melegvíz termosztát) 1-re és a P1 
paramétert (napkollektor késleltetés időzítése) 
egy olyan időre beállítani, amely elegendő 
időt hagy arra, hogy a melegvíz tárolóból a víz 
elérjen a kazánig. Minél nagyobb a távolság a 
melegvíz tároló és a kazán között, annál nagyobb 
a szükséges időtartam. Ezen beállításokat köve-
tően, amikor a kazánba belépő víz hőmérséklete 
megegyezik a használati melegvíz kapcsoló által 
beállított hőmérséklettel vagy annál nagyobb, a 
kazán nem kapcsol be.

3.10 "KÉMÉNYSEPRŐ" FUNKCIÓ.
Ha ez a funkció aktív, változó teljesítményen 
üzemelteti a kazánt 15 percig.
Ebben az üzemmódban minden beállítás kikap-
csol, csak a biztonsági határoló termosztát és a 
határoló termosztát marad aktív. A kéményseprő 
funkció bekapcsolásához tartsa nyomva a "törlés" 
gombot (3), amíg a funkció be nem kapcsol (ami-
kor nincs használati melegvíz kérés).

A funkció működését a számlálók egyidejű 
villogása jelzi (2-1 ábra 11-12).

Ebben a funkcióban ellenőrizheti az égési pa-
ramétereket. 
Az üzemmód bekapcsolását követően választhat, 
hogy az ellenőrzést fűtési vagy használati meleg-
víz működés közben kívánja elvégezni. Használa-
ti melegvíz működésben az ellenőrzéshez nyisson 
ki egy használati melegvíz csapot, és a "fűtés 
kapcsolóval" (6) állítsa be a kívánt teljesítményt.
A fűtés vagy használati melegvíz üzemmódú 

működést a  vagy a  jel jelöli.

Az ellenőrzést követően a kazán be- és kikapcso-
lásával kapcsolja ki a funkciót.

3.11 SZIVATTYÚ LETAPADÁS ELLENI 
VÉDELEM.

A kazánt ellátták egy olyan funkcióval, amely 
24 óránként egyszer 30 másodpercre beindítja a 
szivattyút. Ezzel csökken annak kockázata, hogy 
a szivattyú a hosszú üzemen kívüli állapot után 
nem indul el.

3.12 VÁLTÓSZELEP LETAPADÁS ELLENI 
VÉDELEM.

A kazánt ellátták egy olyan funkcióval, amely 
mind "használati melegvíz" mind "használati 
melegvíz-fűtés" üzemmódban a motorizált 
váltószelep utolsó bekapcsolása után 24 órával 
bekapcsolja a szelepet és elvégeztet egy teljes 
ciklust. A funkció célja, hogy csökkentse a vál-
tószelep blokkolásának kockázatát a hosszabb 
üzemen kívüli időszak alatt.

3.13 FŰTÉSI RENDSZER FAGYVÉDELME
Ha a rendszer visszatérő vizének hőmérséklete 
alacsonyabb mint 4°C, a kazán bekapcsol és a 
vizet 42°C-ra melegíti fel.

3.14 A VEZÉRLŐPANEL 
ÖNDIAGNOSZTIKAI MŰKÖDÉSE.

Fűtési üzemmódban vagy készenléti üzemmód-
ban a funkció az utolsó ellenőrzést / begyújtást 
követő 18 óránként bekapcsol. Használati meleg-
víz üzemmódban az öndiagnosztikai működés 10 
perccel a folyamatban lévő ellenőrzés vége után 
indul, és kb. 10 percig tart.

Megjegyzés: az öndiagnosztikai működés során 
a kazán nem működik.

3.15 RENDSZER LÉGTELENÍTŐ 
FUNKCIÓ.

Új fűtésrendszerek, különösen padlófűtés ese-
tén nagyon fontos a megfelelő légtelenítés. A 
funkció a keringtető szivattyú (100 másodpercre 
BE, 20 másodpercre KI) és a váltószelep (120 s 
használati melegvíz, 120 s fűtés) periodikus kap-
csolásából áll. 
A funkciót két módon kapcsol be:

- a kazán minden új bekapcsolásakor;
- a 2 és 4 gomb (2-1 ábra) egyidejű 5 másodpercig 

tartó lenyomásakor a kazán készenléti állapo-
tában.

  MEGJEGYZÉS: ha a kazánhoz CARV2 táv-
vezérlés is csatlakozik, a „készenléti” funkciót 
csak a távvezérlőn lehet bekapcsolni.

Az első esetben a funkció 8 percig tart, és a 
"törlés" (4) gomb megnyomásával megszakítha-
tó. A második esetben 18 óráig tart, és a kazán 
bekapcsolásával megszakítható.

A funkció bekapcsolását a számlálón (14) elkez-
dődő visszaszámlálás jelzi.

3.16 A KÉSZÜLÉK ÉVES ELLENŐRZÉSE 
ÉS KARBANTARTÁSA.

Évente legalább egyszer szükség van az alábbi 
kezelési és karbantartási műveletek elvégzésére.
- Tisztítsa ki a hőcserélőt az égő oldalon.
- Tisztítsa meg a fő égőt.
- Ha lerakódások vannak az égéstérben, távolítsa 

el a lerakódásokat, és egy nylon vagy cirok kefe 
segítségével tisztítsa meg a hőcserélő csőkí-
gyóit. Ne használjon fém keféket vagy egyéb 
olyan fém eszközöket, amelyek károsíthatják 
az égésteret.

- Ellenőrizze az égéstér belsejében található 
szigetelő lapokat, és ha sérültek, cserélje ki őket.

- Nézze át a berendezést az esetleges szivárgások, 
a rozsdás csatlakozások és a zárt kamrában 
esetleges kondenzvíz lecsapódás maradványok 
ellenőrzésére.

- Ellenőrizze a kondenzátum szifon tartalmát.
- Vegye le a kondenzvíz elvezető zárócsavarját, 

és ellenőrizze, hogy nincsenek-e olyan anyag-
maradványok a cső belsejében, amelyek elzár-
hatják a kondenzvíz útját; ellenőrizze emellett, 
hogy a kondenzvíz elvezető csővezeték akadály-
mentes-e, és megfelelően működik-e.

 Olyan elzáródások (szennyeződések, üledék, 
stb.) esetén, amikor a kondenzvíz az égéstérbe 
folyik ki, ki kell cserélni a szigeteléseket.

- Ellenőrizze, hogy az égő és a fedőelem tömítései 
épek-e, és teljesen megfelelően működnek-e. 
Szükség esetén cserélje ki őket. A tömítéseket 
minden esetben kötelező kétévente kicserélni 
a tömítések kopásától függetlenül.

- Ellenőrizze az égő épségét, hogy nincs-e elde-
formálódva, nem láthatók-e rajta vágások, és 
megfelelően van-e rögzítve az égéstér burko-
latához; ha nem, cserélje ki.

- Nézze meg, hogy a biztonsági szelep elvezető 
csöve nincs-e eltömődve.

- Ellenőrizze, hogy miután a rendszer nyomását 
nullára vitte (a kazán nyomásmérőjén elle-
nőrizheti) a tágulási tartály nyomása 1,0 bar-e.

- Ellenőrizze, hogy a rendszer statikus nyomása 
(hideg rendszerben, miután a rendszert a töl-
tőcsappal feltöltötte) 1 és 1,2 bar között van-e.

- Nézze meg, hogy a biztonsági és ellenőrző be-
rendezéseket nem módosították és/vagy nem 
zárták rövidre. Fordítson különös figyelmet:

 -  a hőmérséklet biztonsági termosztátjára;
- Ellenőrizze az elektromos rendszer épségét 

különös tekintettel arra,
 - hogy a kazán elektromos vezetékei a kábel-

vezetőkben helyezkednek-e el;
 - a vezetékeken nincsenek-e égésre utaló jelek 

vagy fekete foltok. 
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a begyújtás és a működés 

megfelelő-e.
- Ellenőrizze, hogy az égő beállítása megfelelő-e 

a használati melegvíz és fűtés szakaszokban.
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a kazán kezelő- és szabályo-

zószervei megfelelően működnek-e; különös 
tekintettel:

 - a rendszert szabályozó érzékelők működésé-
re;

 - a használati melegvizet szabályozó termosztát 
működésére.

- Ellenőrizze a készülék és a rendszer gáztömör-
ségét.

- Ellenőrizze az ionizációs lángőr gázellátásának 
megszűnését megakadályozó berendezést; el-
lenőrizze, hogy a berendezés 10 másodpercnél 
rövidebb idő alatt kapcsol-e be.

Megjegyzés: az éves karbantartás kiegészítés-
képpen el kell végezni a fűtési rendszer és az 
energetikai hatékonyság ellenőrzését is a műszaki 
előírásokban meghatározott gyakorisággal és 
módon.
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3.9 ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΣΥΝΔΥΑΣΜΟΥ 
ΗΛΙΑΚΩΝ ΣΥΛΛΕΚΤΩΝ.

Ο λέβητας έχει προρυθμιστεί ώστε να λαμβάνει 
προθερμασμένο νερό από ένα σύστημα ηλιακών 
συλλεκτών μέχρι μέγιστη θερμοκρασία 65°C. Σε 
κάθε περίπτωση χρειάζεται πάντα η εγκατάσταση 
μιας βαλβίδας μίξης στο υδραυλικό κύκλωμα 
ανάντη του λέβητα στην είσοδο του κρύου νερού.

Σημείωση: για την καλή λειτουργία του λέβητα, 
η θερμοκρασία που έχει επιλεγεί στην ηλιακή 
βαλβίδα θα πρέπει να είναι μεγαλύτερη των 5°C 
σε σχέση με τη θερμοκρασία που έχει επιλεγεί στον 
πίνακα ελέγχου του λέβητα.

Σε αυτήν την κατάσταση θα πρέπει να ρυθμιστεί 
η παράμετρος P0 (θερμοστάτης νερού χρήσης) 
στο «1» και η παράμετρος P1 (χρονισμός ηλιακής 
καθυστέρησης) σε χρόνο ικανό ώστε να λάβει 
νερό από ένα βραστήρα που βρίσκεται ανάντη του 
λέβητα. Όσο μεγαλύτερη είναι η απόσταση από το 
βραστήρα τόσο μεγαλύτερος είναι και ο χρόνος 
αναμονής που θα πρέπει να ρυθμιστεί. Όταν 
ολοκληρωθούν αυτές τις ρυθμίσεις, όταν το νερό 
εισόδου έχει θερμοκρασία ίση ή μεγαλύτερη με 
αυτή που έχει ρυθμιστεί από τον επιλογέα ζεστού 
νερού χρήσης, ο λέβητας δεν ανάβει.

3.10  ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ “ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ 
ΚΑΠΝΟΔΟΧΟΥ”.

Αυτή η λειτουργία αν είναι ενεργή, αναγκάζει το 
λέβητα σε ισχύ που διαφοροποιείται για 15 λεπτά.
Σε αυτό το επίπεδο αποκλείονται όλες οι ρυθμίσεις 
και παραμένει ενεργός μόνο ο θερμοστάτης ασφα-
λείας και ο θερμοστάτης ορίου. Για να ενεργο-
ποιήσετε τη λειτουργία καθαρισμού καπνοδόχου 
πρέπει να πατήσετε το κουμπί “Reset” (3) μέχρι να 
ενεργοποιηθεί η λειτουργία εν απουσία αιτήματος 
νερού οικιακής χρήσης.

Η ενεργοποίησή του υποδεικνύεται από τους 
δείκτες που αναβοσβήνουν ταυτόχρονα (11 και 
12 Εικ. 2-1).

Αυτή η λειτουργία επιτρέπει στην τεχνικό να 
επαληθεύει τα προίόντσ καύσης. 
Αφού ενεργοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία μπορείτε να 
επιλέξετε αν θέλετε να εκτελέσετε την επαλήθευση 
της κατάστασης θέρμανσης ή νερού χρήσης, ανοί-
γοντας μια οποιαδήποτε βαλβίδα του ζεστού νερού 
χρήσης ρυθμίζοντας την ισχύ μέσω της περιστροφής 
του επιλογέα “ρύθμιση θέρμανσης” (6).
Η λειτουργία της θέρμανσης ή του νερού χρήσης εμ-

φανίζεται από τα αντίστοιχα σύμβολα  ή .

Αφού τελειώσετε τους ελέγχους απενεργοποιήστε 
τη λειτουργία σβήνοντας και ανάβοντας ξανά 
το λέβητα.

3.11 ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΞΕΜΠΛΟΚΑΡΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ 
ΑΝΤΛΙΑΣ.

Ο λέβητας διαθέτει μια λειτουργία που ενεργοποι-
εί την αντλία τουλάχιστον 1 φορά κάθε 24 ώρες για 
τη διάρκεια των 30 δευτερόλεπτων έτσι ώστε να 
μειωθεί ο κίνδυνος μπλοκαρίσματος της αντλίας 
λόγω μεγάλου διαστήματος αδράνειας.

3.12 ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΑΠΕΜΠΛΟΚΗΣ ΤΗΣ 
ΤΡΙΟΔΗΣ ΒΑΛΒΙΔΑΣ.

Τόσο στη φάση "νερού χρήσης" όσο και "νε-
ρού-θέρμανσης" ο λέβητας διαθέτει μια λειτουργία 
που μετά από 24 ώρες από την τελευταία λει-
τουργία του μηχανοκίνητου συστήματος τριών 
οδών το ενεργοποιεί εκτελώντας έναν ολόκληρο 
κύκλο έτσι ώστε να μειωθεί ο κίνδυνος τρίοδης 
εμπλοκής της τρίοδης βαλβίδας λόγω μεγάλης 
περιόδου αδράνειας.

3.13 ΑΝΤΙΨΥΚΤΙΚΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ 
ΚΑΛΟΡΙΦΕΡ.

Αν το νερό επιστροφής εγκατάστασης είναι σε 
θερμοκρασία χαμηλότερη των 4°C, ο λέβητας 
τίθεται σε λειτουργία μέχρι να φτάσουν οι 42°C.

3.14 ΑΥΤΟΜΑΤΟΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΙΚΟΣ 
ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΗΣ 
ΚΑΡΤΑΣ.

Κατά τη διάρκεια της λειτουργίας στον τρόπο 
θέρμανσης ή με το λέβητα σε θέση αναμονής 
η λειτουργία ενεργοποιείται κάθε 18 ώρες από 
τον τελευταίο έλεγχο/τροφοδοσία του λέβητα. 
Σε περίπτωση λειτουργίας σε νερό χρήσης, ο 
αυτοέλεγχος θα ξεκινήσει μέσα σε 10 λεπτά μετά 
το τέλος της ανάληψης που βρίσκεται σε εξέλιξη 
για τη διάρκεια των περίπου 10 δευτερολέπτων.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: κατά τη διάρκεια του αυτοελέγχου, 
ο λέβητας παραμένει ανενεργός.

3.15 ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΑΥΤΟΜΑΤΟΥ 
ΕΞΑΕΡΙΣΜΟΥ.

Στην περίπτωση των νέων εγκαταστάσεων 
θέρμανσης και συγκεκριμένα για εγκαταστάσεις 
δαπέδου είναι πολύ σημαντικό ο απαερισμός να 
γίνεται σωστά. Η λειτουργία αποτελείται από την 
κυκλική ενεργοποίηση του κυκλοφορητή (100 s 
ON, 20 s OFF) και της βαλβίδας 3 οδών (120 s 
νερού χρήσης, 120 s θέρμανσης). 
Η λειτουργία ενεργοποιείται με δύο διαφορετι-
κούς τρόπους:

- με κάθε νέα τροφοδοσία του λέβητα,
- πατώντας ταυτόχρονα τα κουμπιά (2 και 4 Εικ. 

2-1) για 5 δευτερόλεπτα με το λέβητα σε stand-
by. 

  ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: στην περίπτωση που ο λέβητας 
είναι συνδεδεμένος με το CARV2 η λειτουργία 
“stand-by” επιτυγχάνεται μέσω του πίνακα του 
απομακρυσμένου ελέγχου.

Στην πρώτη περίπτωση η λειτουργία έχει διάρκεια 
8 λεπτά και μπορείτε να τη διακόψετε πατώντας 
το κουμπί “reset” (4). Στη δεύτερη περίπτωση έχει 
διάρκεια 18 ώρες και μπορείτε να τη διακόψετε 
ανάβοντας απλά το λέβητα.

Η ενεργοποίηση της λειτουργίας επισημαίνεται 
από την αντίστροφη μέτρηση που εμφανίζεται 
στο δείκτη (14).

3.16 ΕΤΗΣΙΟΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ.

Κάθε χρόνο τουλάχιστον θα πρέπει να εκτε-
λούνται οι ακόλουθες εργασίες ελέγχου και 
συντήρησης.
- Καθαρίστε τον εναλλάκτη από την πλευρά των 

καπνών.
- Καθαρίστε το βασικό καυστήρα.
- Αν διαπιστωθούν καταθέσεις στο θάλαμο 

καύσης θα πρέπει να αναρροφηθούν και να 
καθαριστούν οι σπείρες του εναλλάκτη χρη-
σιμοποιώντας νάιλον βούρτσες ή σκούπα. 
Απαγορεύεται η χρήση μεταλλικών βουρτσών 
ή άλλων υλικών που μπορεί να καταστρέψουν 
το θάλαμο καύσης.

- Ελέγξτε την ακεραιότητα των μονωτικών πλα-
κών μέσα στο θάλαμο καύσης και σε περίπτωση 
που έχουν καταστραφεί αντικαταστήστε τους.

- Ελέγξτε οπτικά για τυχόν διαρροές του νερού 
και οξειδώσεις από/στα ρακόρ και ίχνη από υπο-
λείμματα του συμπυκνώματος στο εσωτερικό 
του στεγανού θαλάμου.

- Ελέγξτε το περιεχόμενο του σιφονιού της απο-
στράγγισης συμπυκνώματος.

- Βεβαιωθείτε από το βούλωμα της εκκένωσης 
συμπυκνώματος ότι δεν υπάρχουν υπολείμματα 
υλικού που φράζουν τη διέλευση του συμπυκνώ-
ματος. Βεβαιωθείτε επίσης ότι όλο το κύκλωμα 
αποστράγγισης συμπυκνώματος είναι ελεύθερο 
και αποδοτικό.

 Σε περίπτωση αποφράξεων (βρωμιάς, ιζημάτων, 
κλπ) με αποτέλεσμα τη διαρροή της συμπύκνω-
σης στο θάλαμο καύσης θα πρέπει να αντικατα-
στήσετε τις μονωτικές πλάκες.

- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι ακέραιες και τέλεια απο-
δοτικές οι τσιμούχες στεγάνωσης του καυστήρα 
και του καλύμματος, αν δεν συμβαίνει κάτι 
τέτοιο αντικαταστήστε τες . Σε κάθε περίπτωση 
οι τσιμούχες θα πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται κάθε 
δύο χρόνια ανεξάρτητα από το βαθμό φθοράς 
τους.

- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο καυστήρας είναι ακέραιος 
χωρίς παραμορφώσεις, κοπές και ότι έχει στε-
ρεωθεί σωστά στο καπάκι του θαλάμου καύσης. 
Διαφορετικά θα πρέπει να τον αντικαταστήσετε.

- Βεβαιωθείτε οπτικά ότι η εκκένωση της βαλβί-
δας ασφαλείας του νερού δεν παρεμποδίζεται.

- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η φόρτωση του δοχείου δι-
αστολής μετά την εκκένωση της πίεσης της 
εγκατάστασης που έχει μεταφερθεί στο μηδέν 
(εμφανίζεται στο μανόμετρο του λέβητα ) είναι 
1,0 bar.

- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η στατική πίεση της εγκατάστα-
σης (σε κρύα εγκατάσταση και αφού έχει γίνει 
η πλήρωση της εγκατάστασης από τη βαλβίδα 
πλήρωσης) είναι μεταξύ του 1 και 1,2 bar.

- Βεβαιωθείτε οπτικά ότι οι διατάξεις ασφαλείας 
και ελέγχου δεν έχουν αλλοιωθεί ή/και βραχυ-
κυκλωθεί και ειδικότερα:

 - Στο θερμοστάτη ασφαλείας θερμοκρασίας
- Ελέγξτε τη διατήρηση και την ακεραιότητα της 

ηλεκτρικής εγκατάστασης και ειδικότερα:
 - τα καλώδια τροφοδοσίας πρέπει να έχουν 

τοποθετηθεί σε φιμώσεις καλωδίων,
 - δεν πρέπει να υπάρχουν ίχνη μαυρίσματος ή 

καψίματος. 
- Βεβαιωθείτε για τη σωστή έναυση και λειτουρ-

γία.
- Βεβαιωθείτε για τη σωστή βαθμονόμηση του 

καυστήρα στη φάση νερού οικιακής χρήσης και 
θέρμανσης.

- Βεβαιωθείτε για τη σωστή λειτουργία των δια-
τάξεων ελέγχου και ρύθμισης της συσκευής και 
ειδικότερα ελέγξτε:

 - Επέμβαση των αισθητήρων ρύθμισης της 
εγκατάστασης,

 - Τη λειτουργία του θερμοστάτη ρύθμισης νερού 
οικιακής χρήσης.

- Βεβαιωθείτε για τη στεγανότητα του κυκλώ-
ματος αερίου της συσκευής και της εσωτερικής 
εγκατάστασης.

- Ελέγξτε την επέμβαση της διάταξης κατά της 
απουσίας αερίου ελέγχου φλόγας με ιονισμό. Ο 
σχετικός χρόνος της επέμβασης θα πρέπει να 
είναι μικρότερος των 10 δευτερολέπτων.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: μαζί με την ετήσια συντήρηση θα 
πρέπει να εκτελέσετε και το θερμικό έλεγχο της 
εγκατάστασης και την ενεργειακή απόδοση, με 
περιοδικότητα και τρόπο που συμμορφώνονται 
με τα όσα υποδεικνύονται από την ισχύουσα 
τεχνική νομοθεσία.
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3.9 SOLAR PANELS COUPLING 
FUNCTION.

The boiler is set-up to receive pre-heated water 
from a system of solar panels up to a maximum 
temperature of 65°C. In all cases, it is always 
necessary to install a mixing vale on the hy-
draulic circuit upstream from the boiler on the 
cold water inlet.

Note: in order for the boiler to work properly, the 
temperature selected on the solar valve must be 
5°C greater than the temperature selected on the 
boiler control panel.

In this condition, parameter P0 (DHW ther-
mostat) must be set at “1” and parameter P1 
(solar delay time) must be set for a period that 
is sufficient to receive water from a storage tank 
located upstream of the boiler. The greater the 
distance from the storage tank, the longer the 
stand-by time to be set. Once these adjustments 
have been made, when the temperature of the 
boiler inlet water is the same or greater than that 
set by the DHW selector switch, the boiler does 
not switch on.

3.10 ''CHIMNEY SWEEP'' FUNCTION.
When activated, this function forces the boiler 
to variable output for 15 minutes.
In this state all adjustments are excluded and 
only the safety thermostat and the limit ther-
mostat remain active. To activate the chimney 
sweep function, press the “Reset” button (3) 
until activation of the function in the absence 
of DHW requests.

Its activation is signalled by simultaneous flash-
ing of the indicators (11 and 12 Fig. 2-1).

This function allows the technician to check the 
combustion parameters. 
Once the function is activated, it is possible to 
select whether to make the chick in CH status 
or DHW status by opening any hot water cock 
and regulating the power by turning the "CH 
regulation" selector (6).
The central heating or DHW operating mode is 

displayed by the relative symbols  or .

After the checks, deactivate the function switch-
ing the boiler off and then on again.

3.11 PUMP ANTI-BLOCK FUNCTION.
The boiler has a function that starts the pump at 
least once every 24 hours for the duration of 30 
seconds in order to reduce the risk of the pump 
becoming blocked due to prolonged inactivity.

3.12 THREE-WAY ANTI-BLOCK 
FUNCTION.

Both in “domestic hot water” and in “domestic 
hot water-central heating” phase the boiler is 
equipped with a function that starts the three-
way motorised group 24 hours after it was last 
in operation, running it for a full cycle so as to 
reduce the risk of the three-way group becoming 
blocked due to prolonged inactivity.

3.13 RADIATORS ANTIFREEZE 
FUNCTION.

If the system return water is below 4°C, the boiler 
starts up until reaching 42°C.

3.14 P.C.B. PERIODICAL SELF-CHECK.
During functioning in central heating mode or 
with boiler in standby, the function activates 
every 18 hours after the last boiler check/power 
supply. In case of functioning in domestic hot wa-
ter mode the self-check starts within 10 minutes 
after the end of the withdrawing in progress, for 
duration of approx. 10 seconds.

N.B.: during self-check, the boiler remains off.

3.15 AUTOMATIC VENT FUNCTION.
In the case of new central heating systems and in 
particular mode for floor systems, it is very im-
portant that dearation is performed correctly. The 
function consists of the cyclic activation of the 
pump (100 s ON, 20 s OFF) and the 3-way valve 
(120 s domestic hot water, 120 s central heating). 
The function is activated in two different ways:

- every time the boiler is powered;
- by pressing the buttons at the same time (2 

and 4 Fig. 2-1) for 5 seconds with the boiler in 
stand-by.

  IMPORTANT NOTE: if the boiler is con-
nected to the CARV2 the “stand-by” function 
can only be activated via the remote control 
panel.

In the first case, the function has duration of 8 
minutes and it can be interrupted by pressing 
the “reset” button (4). In the second case it has 
duration of 18 hours and it can be interrupted by 
simply switching the boiler on.

Activation of the function is signalled by the 
countdown shown on the indicator (14).

3.16 APPLIANCE CHECK AND 
MAINTENANCE.

The following checks and maintenance should 
be performed at least once a year.
- Clean the flue side of the heat exchanger.
- Clean the main burner.
- If deposits are detected in the combustion 

chamber one must remove them and clean the 
heat exchanger coils using nylon or sorghum 
brushes; it is forbidden to use brushes made of 
metal or other materials that may damage the 
combustion chamber itself.

- Check the integrity of the insulating panels 
inside the combustion chamber and if damaged 
replace them.

- Visually check for water leaks or oxidation 
from/on fittings and traces of condensate 
residues inside the sealed chamber.

- Check contents of the condensate drain trap.
- Via the condensate drain cap check that there 

are no residues of material that clog condensate 
passage; also check that the entire condensate 
drain circuit is clear and efficient.

 In the event of obstructions (dirt, sediment, 
etc.) with consequent leakage of condensate 
in the combustion chamber, one must replace 
the insulating panels.

- Check that the burner seal gaskets and the lid 
are intact and perfectly efficient, otherwise 
replace them. In any case the gaskets must be 
replaced at least every two years, regardless of 
their state of wear.

- Check that the burner is intact, that it has no 
deformations or cuts and that it is properly 
fixed to the combustion chamber lid; otherwise 
it must be replaced.

- Visually check that the water safety drain valve 
is not clogged.

- Check that, after discharging system pressure 
and bringing it to zero (read on boiler pressure 
gauge), the expansion vessel pressure is at 1.0 
bar.

- Check that the system static pressure (with sys-
tem cold and after refilling the system by means 
of the filling cock) is between 1 and 1.2 bar.

- Visually check that the safety and control 
devices have not been tampered with and/or 
shorted, in particular:

 - temperature safety thermostat;
- Check the condition and integrity of the electri-

cal system and in particular:
 - supply voltage cables must be inside the 

fairleads;
 - there must be no traces of blackening or 

burning. 
- Check ignition and operation.
- Check correct calibration of the burner in 

domestic hot water and central heating phases.
- Check the operation of the appliance control 

and adjustment devices and in particular:
 - system regulation probes intervention;
 - domestic hot water control thermostat inter-

vention.
- Check sealing efficiency of the gas circuit and 

the internal system.
- Check the intervention of the device against 

no gas ionisation flame control. The relative 
intervention time must be less than 10 seconds.

IMPORTANT NOTE: in addition to yearly 
maintenance, you must also check the thermal 
system and energy efficiency, with the frequency 
and procedures that comply with the technical 
regulations in force.
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3.9 FUNKCE SPOJENÁ SE SOLÁRNÍMI 
PANELY.

Kotel je vybaven pro dodávku předehřáté vody o 
teplotě až do 65°C z okruhu solárních panelů. V 
každém případě je nutné nainstalovat na hydrau-
lický okruh směšovací ventil na vstupu studené 
vody, nacházející se na počátku zařízení kotle.

Poznámka: pro dobré provozování kotle musí 
být teplota, zvolena na solárním ventilu, vyšší o 
5°C vzhledem k teplotě, zvolené na ovládacím 
panelu kotle.

Pro správné použití kotle v této podmínce je nut-
né nastavit parametr P0 (užitkovýtermostat) na 
“1” a parametr P1 (zpoždění užitkového zapnutí) 
na čas, postačující k dodávce vody z ohřívače, 
který se nachází na vrchu zařízení kotle; čím 
vyšší je vzdálenost od ohřívače, tím bude delší 
čas čekání, který je třeba nastavit; po provedení 
těchto regulací, když je voda na vstupu kotle 
stejné nebo vyšší teploty jako je teplota, nastavena 
voličem teplé užitkové vody, kotel se nezapne.

3.10 FUNKCE „KOMINÍK“.
Tato funkce, pokud je aktivní, nutí kotel k vari-
abilnímu výkonu po dobu 15 minut.
V tomto stavu jsou vyřazena veškerá nastavení 
a aktivní zůstává pouze bezpečnostní termostat 
a limitní termostat. Pro aktivaci funkce kominík 
je zapotřebí stisknout tlačítko “Reset” (3) až po 
aktivování této funkce bez přítomnosti jakékoliv 
jiné užitkové žádosti.

Jeho aktivace je signalizována současným bliká-
ním indikátorů (11 a 12 Obr. 2-1).

Typicky se používá pro analýzu spalin nebo 
seřízení kotle. 
Když je funkce aktivována, je možné zvolit, jestli 
chceme provést kontrolu v režimu vytápění nebo 
v režimu TUV, otevřením kteréhokoliv vodovod-
ního kohoutu teplé užitkové vody a regulováním 
výkonu pomocí voliče “regulace vytápění” (6).
Provoz v režimu vytápění nebo TUV je signa-

lizován příslušnými symboly  nebo .

Po ukončení kontrol je zapotřebí deaktivovat 
funkce vypnutím a opětovným zapnutím kotle.

3.11 FUNKCE CHRÁNÍCÍ PŘED 
ZABLOKOVÁNÍM ČERPADLA.

V letním režimu je kotel vybaven funkcí, která 
spustí čerpadlo alespoň jednou za 24 hodin na 
30 sekund, aby se snížilo riziko zablokování v 
důsledku dlouhé nečinnosti.

3.12 FUNKCE PROTI ZABLOKOVÁNÍ 
TROJCESTNÉHO VENTILU.

Kotel je vybaven funkcí, která po 24 hodinách 
od posledního požadavku provede přestavení 
motoru třícestného ventilu, aby se snížilo riziko 
zablokování ventilu z důvodu dlouhé nečinnosti 
kotle.

3.13 FUNKCE ZABRAŇUJÍCÍ 
ZAMRZNUTÍ RADIÁTORŮ.

Pokud je teplota otopné vody na zpátečce ze 
soustavynižší než 4°C, kotel se uvede do funkce 
na dosažení teploty 42°C.

3.14 PERIODICKÁ AUTODIAGNOSTIKA 
ELEKTRONICKÉ DESKY.

Během provozu v režimu vytápění nebo s kotlem 
v stand-by se funkce aktivuje každých 18 hodin 
od posledné prověrky / napájení kotle. V případě 
provozu v režimu TUV se autodiagnostika spustí 
do 10 minut po ukončení probíhajícího odběru 
a trvá přibližně 10 vteřin.

POZN.: během autodiagnostiky zůstane kotel 
nečinný.

3.15 FUNKCE AUTOMATICKÉHO 
ODVZDUŠNĚNÍ.

V případě, že se jedná o nové zařízení a zejména 
při podlahových systémech je velmi důležité, aby 
odvzdušnění bylo provedeno správně. Funkce 
spočívá v cyklické aktivaci oběhového čerpadla 
(100 s ON, 20 s OFF) a trojcestného ventilu (120 s 
užitkový, 120 s vytápění). 
Funkce se aktivuje dvěma různými způsoby:

- při každém novém napájení kotle;
- současným stisknutím tlačítek (2 a 4 obr. 2-1) 

po dobu 5 sekund s kotlem v režimu standby.
  POZN.: v případě, že je kotel připojen k CARV2 

funkce “standby” se aktivuje pouze pomocí 
voliče na řídící jednotce.

V prvním případě trvá funkce 8 minut a je 
možné ji přerušit stisknutím tlačítka "reset" (4); 
ve druhém případě trvá 18 hodin a je možné ji 
přerušit jednoduchým zapnutím kotle.

Aktivace této funkce je signalizována zpátečným 
odčítáváním času na indikátoru (14).

3.16 ROČNÍ KONTROLA A ÚDRŽBA 
KOTLE.

Nejméně jednou ročně je třeba provést následu-
jící kontrolní a údržbové zásahy.
- Vyčistit primární výměník.
- Vyčistit hlavní hořák.
- Pokud se ve spalovací komoře objeví usazeniny, 

je nezbytné je odstranit a vyčistit spirály vý-
měníku pomocí nylonového nebo čirokového 
kartáče; nepoužívejte kovové kartáče nebo jiné 
materiály, které mohou poškodit samotnou 
spalovací komoru.

- Zkontrolovat integritu izolačních panelů ve 
spalovací komoře a v případě poškození je 
vyměnit.

- Vizuálně ověřte, zda nedochází ke ztrátě vody 
a oxidaci spojů a vzniku stop po nánosech 
kondenzátu uvnitř uzavřené spalovací komory.

- Zkontrolovat obsah sifonu na vypouštění kon-
denzátu.

- Ověřit, že žádné nečistoty neblokují průchod 
kondenzátu; také zajistit, aby celý okruh na 
odvádění kondenzátu byl volný a účinný.

 V případě překážek (špína, usazeniny, atd.) s 
následným únikem kondenzátu do spalovací 
komory je nezbytné nahradit izolační panely.

- Zkontrolovat, zda těsnění hořáku a poklop 
jsou dokonale účinné, v opačném případě je 
vyměnit. V každém případě se musí těsnění 
měnit nejméně každé dva roky bez ohledu na 
jejich stav.

- Zkontrolovat, že je hořák neporušený, bez 
deformací, prasklin a je správně připojen ke 
krytu spalovací komory; v opačném případě 
je nezbytné jej vyměnit.

- Vizuálně zkontrolujte, že výpusť pojistného 
ventilu není ucpána.

- Zkontrolujte přetlak expanzní nádoby po tom, 
co bylo provedeno snížení tlaku na hodnotu 
nula (čitelné na tlakoměru kotle), to jest 1,0 bar.

- Ověřte, je-li statický tlak v systému (za studena 
a po opětovném napuštění systému pomocí 
plnícího kohoutu) mezi 1 a 1,2 bary.

- Zrakem zkontrolovat, zda bezpečnostní a 
kontrolní zařízení nejsou poškozena a/nebo 
zkratována, a to především:

 - bezpečnostní termostat proti přehřátí;
- Zkontrolovat stav a úplnost elektrického systé-

mu, a to především:
 - kabely elektrického napájení musí být ulože-

ny v průchodkách;
 - nesmí na nich být stopy po spálení nebo 

začouzení. 
- Zkontrolovat pravidelnost zapalování a provo-

zování.
- Ověřit správnost nastavení výkonů v režimu 

topení i ohřevu TUV.
- Ověřit správné provozování řídících a seřizo-

vacích prvků kotle, a to především:
 - funkčnost regulačních sond systému;
 - funkci regulačního užitkového termostatu;
- Zkontrolovat těsnost plynového okruhu pří-

stroje a vnitřního zařízení.
- Zkontrolovat okruh kontroly plamene, tedy že 

elektronika detekuje přítomnost/nepřítomnost 
plamene, čas zásahu musí být kratší než 10 
sekund.

Pozn.: kromě roční údržby je třeba pravidelně 
a způsobem odpovídajícím platné technické 
legislativě provádět kontrolu a účinnost top-
ného systému.
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3.9 ФУНКЦИЯ КОМБИНИРАНЕ СЪС 
СОЛАРНИ ПАНЕЛИ.

Котелът е разработен за получаване на предва-
рително загрята вода от система със слънчеви 
панели до максимална температура от 65°C. Във 
всеки случай винаги е необходимо да монтирате 
смесителен вентил на водната верига непосред-
ствено преди котела на входа за студена вода.

Забележка: за добро функциониране на котела; 
избраната температура на соларния смесителен 
вентил трябва да е по-висока с 5°C от темпера-
турата, селектирана върху командния панел 
на котела.

При това условие се препоръчва да настроите 
параметър Р0 (термостат битова вода) на "1" 
и параметър Р1 (таймер соларно забавяне) на 
време, достатъчно за получаване на вода от 
бойлер, който се намира преди котела. Кол-
кото е по-голямо разстоянието от бойлера, 
толкова по-дълго е и времето на изчакване, 
което трябва да се настрои; след извършване 
на тези регулирания, когато водата на входа на 
котела е с температура, равна или по-голяма от 
настроената от селектора за битова гореща вода, 
котелът не се включва.

3.10 ФУНКЦИЯ “КОМИНОЧИСТАЧ”.
При активиране на тази функция, котелът мо-
ментално ще достигне променлива максимално 
настроената си мощност за отопление за период 
от 15 минути.
При това състояние са изключени всички 
настройки, като остава активен само пред-
пазният термостат и граничният термостат. 
За задействане на функция "коминочистач" 
трябва да натиснете бутон “Reset” (3) до задей-
стване на функцията при отсъствие на заявки 
за битова вода.

Активирането се показва чрез едновременно 
мигане на индикаторите (11 и 12 Фиг. 2-1).

Тази функция позволява на техника на провери 
параметрите на горенето. 
След активиране на функцията може да избе-
рете дали да направите проверка в режим на 
отопление или в режим на битова вода, като 
отворите произволно кранче за битова гореща 
вода и регулирате мощността чрез завъртане на 
селектора "регулиране отопление" (6).
Функционирането в режим отопление или 
битова вода се показва от съответните символи 

 или .

След приключване на проверките деактиви-
райте функцията, като изключите и включите 
повторно котела.

3.11 ФУНКЦИЯ ПРОТИВ БЛОКИРАНЕ 
НА ПОМПАТА.

Котелът разполага с функция, която задейства 
помпата поне веднъж на всеки 24 часа в про-
дължение на 30 секунди, за да намали риска от 
блокиране на помпата поради продължително 
бездействие.

3.12 ФУНКЦИЯ АНТИБЛОКАЖ НА 
ТРИПЪТНИЯ ВЕНТИЛ.

Както в режим "битова вода", така и в режим 
"битова вода-отопление" котелът разполага 
с функция, която 24 часа след последното 
функциониране на трипътния мотор-вентил 
го активира, като прави пълен цикъл с цел 
намаляване на риска от блокаж поради про-
дължителен престой.

3.13 ФУНКЦИЯ ЗАЩИТА ОТ 
ЗАМРЪЗВАНЕ НА РАДИАТОРИТЕ.

Ако връщащата се вода на инсталацията е с 
температура под 4°C, котелът заработва, докато 
достигне 42°C.

3.14 ПЕРИОДИЧНА 
АВТОДИАГНОСТИКА НА 
ЕЛЕКТРОННАТА ПЛАТКА.

По време на работа в режим отопление или ако 
котелът е в stand-by, функцията се активира на 
всеки 18 часа от последната проверка / захран-
ване на котела. В случай на работа в режим 
битова вода, автодиагностиката стартира до 
10 минути включително след края на текущото 
подаване за около 10 секунди.

Забележка: котелът остава неактивен по време 
на автодиагностиката.

3.15 ФУНКЦИЯ АВТОМАТИЧНО 
ОБЕЗВЪЗДУШАВАНЕ.

При нови отоплителни инсталации и по-спе-
циално при подови инсталации е много важно 
обезвъздушаването да бъде извършвано 
правилно. Функцията се състои в циклично 
активиране на циркулационната помпа (100 s 
ON, 20 s OFF) и на 3-пътния вентил (120 s битова 
вода, 120 s отопление). 
Функцията се активира по два различни начина:

- при всяко ново захранване на котела;
- чрез едновременно натискане на бутони (2 

и 4 Фиг. 2-1) за 5 секунди, докато котелът е в 
режим stand-by.

  Забележка: в случай, че котелът е свързан 
към CAR V2, функцията “stand-by” се постига 
само чрез дистанционния команден панел.

В първия случай функцията е с продължител-
ност 8 минути и може да се прекъсне чрез нати-
скане на бутон “reset” (4); във втория случай е с 
продължителност 18 часа и може да се прекъсне 
просто чрез включване на котела.

Активирането на функцията се отбелязва с об-
ратно броене, показано върху индикатора (14).

3.16 КОНТРОЛ И ЕЖЕГОДНА 
ПОДДРЪЖКА НА УРЕДА.

Поне веднъж годишно трябва да бъдат из-
вършвани следните операции по контрол и 
поддръжка.
- Почистете топлообменника от страната на 

димните газове.
- Почистете главната горелка.
- Ако откриете наслагвания по горивната 

камера, е необходимо да ги отстраните и да 
почистите серпентините на топлообменни-
ка, като използвате четки от найлон или от 
естествена метла, забранено е да използвате 
четки от метал или други материали, които 
може да повредят горивната камера.

- Проверете цялостта на изолиращите панели 
от вътрешната страна на горивната камера и 
в случай на повреди ги подменете.

- Визуално проверете за отсъствие на течове 
вода или окислявания от/по връзките и следи 
от остатъци от конденз във вътрешността на 
затворената горивна камера.

- Проверете съдържанието на кондензния 
сифон.

- Чрез капачката за отвеждане на конденза про-
верете да няма остатъчен материал, който да 
запушва местата за преминаване на конденза; 
освен това проверете дали цялата верига, 

източваща конденза, е свободна и ефективна.
 В случай на запушвания (замърсявания, 

утайки и др.) с последващо изтичане на кон-
денз в горивната камера, трябва да замените 
изолиращите платна.

- Проверете дали уплътнителните гарнитури 
на горелката и на капака са цели и работят 
напълно ефективно, в противен случай ги 
сменете. Във всеки случай тези гарнитури 
трябва да се подменят поне веднъж на две 
години, независимо от състоянието им на 
износване.

- Проверете дали горелката е ненарушена, без 
деформации, срязвания и дали е фиксирана 
правилно към капака на горивната камера; в 
противен случай трябва да я смените.

- Проверете визуално дали сифонът на пред-
пазния клапан за водата не е запушен.

- Проверете дали налягането на разширителния 
съд е 1,0 bar след източване на налягането на 
инсталацията до нула (може да се отчете върху 
манометъра на котела).

- Проверете дали статичното налягане на ин-
сталацията (при студена инсталация и след 
зареждане на инсталацията посредством 
крана за напълване) е в границите между 1 и 
1,2 bar включително.

- Проверете визуално дали устройствата за 
безопасност и контрол не са повредени и/или 
с късо съединение и по-специално: 

 - предпазен термостат за температурата;
- Проверете състоянието и цялостта на елек-

трическата инсталация и по-специално:
 - проводниците за електрическото захранване 

трябва да бъдат поставени в кабелните ка-
нали;

 - не трябва да има следи от почерняване или 
прегаряния. 

- Проверете регулярното запалване и функцио-
ниране.

- Проверете правилното регулиране на горелка-
та в режим битова вода и в режим отопление.

- Проверете правилното функциониране на 
устройствата за управление и регулиране на 
уреда и по-специално:

 - включването на сондите за регулиране на 
инсталацията;

 - включването на термостата за регулиране 
на битовата вода.

- Проверете плътността на газовата верига на 
уреда и на инсталацията отвътре.

- Проверете включването на устройството сре-
щу липса на подаване на газ за йонизационен 
контрол на пламъка; проверете дали времето 
за включване е под 10 секунди.

Забележка: в допълнение към ежегодната под-
дръжка, трябва да правите проверка на отопли-
телната инсталация и енергийната ефективност 
с периодичност и по начини, съответстващи 
на посоченото от действащото техническо 
законодателство.
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3.9 FUNCTIE KOPPELING 
ZONNEPANELEN.

De ketel is toegerust om van een systeem met 
zonnepanelen voorverwarmd water te ontvan-
gen, tot een maximumtemperatuur van 65°C. 
In elk geval moet altijd een mengklep op het hy-
draulisch circuit geïnstalleerd worden, opwaarts 
van de ketel op de koud water ingang.

Opmerking: voor een goede werking van de 
ketel moet de temperatuur geselecteerd op de 
zonneklep, 5°C hoger zijn ten opzichte van de 
temperatuur die op het bedieningspaneel van 
de ketel geselecteerd is.

In deze omstandigheden is het aanbevolen om 
de parameter P0 (thermostaat sanitair) op “1” in 
te stellen en de parameter P1 (timer vertraging 
solar) op een tijd die volstaat om water te ontvan-
gen van een boiler die zich op de ketel bevindt. 
Hoe groter de afstand tot de boiler hoe groter de 
in te stellen wachttijd. Na deze afstellingen zal de 
ketel niet aangaan als de temperatuur van het 
water dat naar de ketel wordt toegevoerd gelijk 
is of hoger t.o.v. de temperatuur ingesteld via de 
keuzeschakelaar sanitair warm water.

3.10 FUNCTIE “SCHOORSTEENVEGER”.
Als deze functie geactiveerd is, forceert die de 
ketel gedurende 15 minuten op een variabel 
vermogen.
In deze status zijn alle afstellingen uitgesloten 
en blijven enkel de veiligheidsthermostaat en 
de begrensthermostaat actief. Om de functie 
schoorsteenveger te bedienen moet u de knop 
“Reset” (3) indrukken tot de functie geactiveerd 
wordt zonder sanitaire aanvragen.

De activering wordt aangegeven door het ge-
lijktijdig knipperen van de indicatoren (11 en 
12 fig. 2-1).

Met deze functie kan de technicus de verbran-
dingsparameters te controleren. 
Als de functie eenmaal geactiveerd is, kan men 
kiezen of men de controle in verwarming of in 
sanitair wil uitvoeren door een van de kranen 
voor sanitair warm water te openen en het 
vermogen te regelen via de keuzeschakelaar 
“afstelling verwarming” (6).
De werking in verwarming of sanitair wordt 
weergegeven door de betreffende symbolen 

 of .

Na de controles moet u de functie deactiveren 
door de ketel uit en weer in te schakelen.

3.11 FUNCTIE ANTIBLOKKERING POMP.
De ketel is voorzien van een functie die de pomp 
minstens 1 keer iedere 24 uur gedurende 30 
seconden laat draaien, om het risico te vermin-
deren dat de pomp blokkeert wegens langdurige 
inactiviteit.

3.12 FUNCTIE ANTIBLOKKERING 
DRIEWEG.

Zowel in fase “sanitair” als “sanitair-verwarming” 
is de ketel voorzien van een functie die ervoor 
zorgt dat 24 uur na de laatste werking de geau-
tomatiseerde drieweggroep geactiveerd wordt 
door een volledige cyclus uit te voeren, om het 
risico te verminderen dat de drieweg blokkeert 
wegens langdurige activiteit.

3.13 FUNCTIE ANTIVRIES 
RADIATOREN.

Als het water van de terugkeer naar de installatie 
op een temperatuur is lager dan 4°C, treedt de 
ketel in werking tot 42°C wordt bereikt.

3.14 PERIODIEKE ZELFCONTROLE 
ELEKTRONISCHE KAART.

Tijdens de werking in modus verwarming of met 
de ketel in stand-by, wordt de functie iedere 18 
uur na de laatste controle / voeding van de ketel 
geactiveerd. Bij werking in modus sanitair start 
de zelfcontrole binnen 10 minuten na het einde 
van de afname die bezig is voor een duur van 
ongeveer 10 seconden.

N.B.: tijdens de zelfcontrole blijft de ketel 
inactief.

3.15 FUNCTIE AUTOMATISCHE 
ONTLUCHTING.

Bij nieuwe verwarmingsinstallaties en in het bij-
zonder voor vloerverwarming is het zeer belang-
rijk dat de ontluchting correct wordt uitgevoerd. 
De functie bestaat in het cyclisch activeren van 
de circulatiepomp (100 s ON, 20 s OFF) en van 
de 3-wegklep (120 s sanitair, 120 s verwarming). 
De functie wordt op twee verschillende wijzen 
geactiveerd:

- telkens wanneer de ketel opnieuw wordt ge-
voed;

- door tegelijk te drukken op de knoppen (2 en 4 
Fig. 2-1) gedurende 5 seconden terwijl de ketel 
in stand-by is.

  NB: wanneer de ketel op de CARV2 is aange-
sloten, bekomt men de functie “stand-by” enkel 
via het paneel van de afstandsbediening.

In het eerste geval heeft de functie een duur van 
8 minuten en kan men die onderbreken met 
een druk op de knop “reset” (4); in het tweede 
geval heeft de functie een duur van 18 uur en 
kan men onderbreken door gewoon de ketel in 
te schakelen.

De activering van de functie wordt aangegeven 
door het aftellen dat op de indicator (14) wordt 
weergegeven.

3.16 JAARLIJKSE CONTROLE EN 
ONDERHOUD VAN HET TOESTEL.

De volgende interventies voor controle en 
onderhoud moeten minstens één keer per jaar 
worden uitgevoerd.
- De warmtewisselaar kant rookgassen schoon-

maken.
- De hoofdbrander schoonmaken.
- Indien u in de verbrandingskamer aanslag 

vaststelt, moet u die wegnemen en de spiraal-
slangen van de warmtewisselaar met behulp 
van nylon borstels of zachte borstels wegne-
men. Het gebruik van borstels in metaal of 
andere materialen is verboden omdat die de 
verbrandingskamer kunnen beschadigen.

- Controleer de integriteit van de isolerende 
panelen in de verbrandingskamer, vervang 
indien ze beschadigd zijn.

- Controleer visueel of er geen waterlekken en 
oxidaties zijn op de koppelingen en sporen van 
condensresten vanbinnen in de hermetische 
kamer.

- Controleer de inhoud van de sifon voor con-
densafvoer.

- Controleer via de aflaatdop voor condens of er 
geen materiaalresten zijn die de doorgang van 
de condens belemmeren; controleer ook of het 
volledige circuit om condens af te laten vrij en 
efficiënt is.

 In geval van obstructies (vuil, bezinksel, enz.) 
waardoor de condens in de verbrandingskamer 
loopt, moet u de isolerende panelen gaan ver-
vangen.

- Controleer de integriteit van de dichtingspak-
kingen van de brander en van de afdekking en 
of ze perfect efficiënt zijn, indien niet moet u 
ze gaan vervangen. In ieder geval moeten deze 
pakkingen minstens iedere twee jaar worden 
vervangen, ongeacht of ze al of niet versleten 
zijn.

- Controleer de integriteit van de brander, of 
deze geen vervormingen of sneden vertoont 
en of die correct aan de afdekking van de ver-
brandingskamer is vastgemaakt, als dit niet zo 
is, moet die worden vervangen.

- Controleer visueel of de afvoer van de veilig-
heidsklep van het water niet verstopt is.

- Controleer of het laden van het expansievat 
na het aflaten van de druk van de installatie 
door die op nul te brengen (af te lezen op de 
manometer van de ketel) 1,0 bar is.

- Controleer of de statische druk van de instal-
latie (wanneer de installatie afgekoeld is en 
nadat de installatie weer via de vulkraan werd 
geladen) begrepen is tussen 1 en 1,2 bar.

- Controleer visueel of de voorzieningen voor 
veiligheid en controle niet geforceerd en/of in 
kortsluiting zijn, meer bepaald:

 - veiligheidsthermostaat voor de temperatuur;
- Controleer de staat en de integriteit van de 

elektrische installatie, meer bepaald:
 - de kabels van de elektrische voeding moeten 

in de kabelgoten zitten;
 - er mogen geen sporen zijn van zwart worden 

of van verbranden. 
- Controleren of de ontsteking en de werking 

normaal verlopen.
- Controleer of de brander in fase sanitair en 

verwarming correct is afgesteld.
- Controleren of de voorzieningen voor be-

sturing en afstelling van het toestel normaal 
werken, meer bepaald:

 - de interventie van de regelsondes van de 
installatie;

 - de interventie van de thermostaat voor rege-
ling van het sanitair.

- Controleer de dichting van het gascircuit van 
het toestel en van de interne installatie.

- Controleer de interventie van de voorziening 
voor voorkoming gastekort controle vlam met 
ionisatie; controleer of de betreffende interven-
tietijd minder dan 10 seconden bedraagt.

NB: bovenop het jaarlijkse onderhoud is het 
noodzakelijk om de controle van de thermische 
installatie uit te voeren, met een tijdsinterval en 
op de wijze in overeenstemming met de voor-
schriften van de geldende technische wetgeving.
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3.9 FONCTION ASSOCIATION 
PANNEAUX SOLAIRES.

La chaudière est prédisposée pour recevoir de 
l'eau préchauffée par un système à panneaux 
solaires jusqu'à une température maximum de 
65°C. Dans tous les cas il faut toujours installer 
une soupape de mélange sur le circuit hydrau-
lique en amont de la chaudière sur l'entrée d'eau 
froide.

Remarque  : pour un bon fonctionnement de 
la chaudière  ; la température sélectionnée sur 
la soupape solaire, devra être supérieure à 5°C 
par rapport à la température sélectionnée sur le 
panneau de commandes de la chaudière.

Dans cette condition, il est conseillé de configurer 
le paramètre P0 (thermostat sanitaire) sur « 1 » et 
le paramètre P1 (temporisation retard solaire) à 
une durée suffisante pour recevoir de l'eau d'un 
chauffe-eau situé en amont de la chaudière, plus 
la distance du chauffe-eau est importante, plus le 
temps d'attente à configurer est important ; une 
fois que ces réglages sont effectués, quand l'eau 
en entrée chaudière est à température égale ou 
supérieure à celle configurée par le sélecteur d'eau 
chaude sanitaire, la chaudière ne s'allume pas.

3.10 FONCTION « RAMONEUR ».
Si cette fonction est activée, elle force la chaudière 
à une puissance variable pendant 15 minutes.
Dans une telle situation, tous les réglages sont 
exclus et uniquement le thermostat de sécurité 
et le thermostat limite restent activés. Pour ac-
tionner la fonction de ramonage, il faut appuyer 
sur le bouton « Reset » (3) jusqu'à l'activation de 
la fonction en absence de demandes sanitaires.

Son activation est signalée par le clignotement 
simultané des indicateurs (11 et 12 Fig. 2-1).

Cette fonction permet au technicien de vérifier 
les paramètres de combustion. 
Une fois que la fonction est activée, il est possible 
de choisir s'il faut effectuer la vérification en état 
de chauffage ou bien en sanitaire, en ouvrant 
n'importe quel robinet d'au chaude sanitaire et en 
réglant la puissance avec la rotation du sélecteur 
« réglage du chauffage » (6).
Le fonctionnement en chauffage ou en sanitaire 
est visualisé par les symboles correspondants 

 ou .

Lorsque les contrôles sont terminés, désactiver la 
fonction en éteignant et en allumant de nouveau 
la chaudière.

3.11 FONCTION ANTI-BLOCAGE DE LA 
POMPE.

La chaudière est équipée d'une fonction qui fait 
partir la pompe au moins 1 fois toutes les 24 
heures pendant 30 secondes afin de réduire le 
risque de blocage de la pompe pour une inactivité 
prolongée.

3.12 FONCTION ANTI-BLOCAGE TROIS 
VOIES.

Tant en phase « sanitaire » que « sanitaire-chauf-
fage », la chaudière est équipée d'une fonction qui 
après 24 heures du dernier fonctionnement du 
groupe à trois voies motorisé l'active en faisant un 
cycle complet afin de réduire le risque de blocage 
à trois voies pour une inactivité prolongée.

3.13 FONCTION ANTIGEL RADIATEURS.
Si l'eau de retour de l'installation est à une tem-
pérature inférieure à 4 °C, la chaudière se met en 
marche jusqu'à atteindre 42 °C.

3.14 AUTOVÉRIFICATION PÉRIODIQUE 
CARTE ÉLECTRONIQUE.

Durant le fonctionnement en mode de chauffage 
ou avec une chaudière en stand-by la fonction 
se met en marche toutes les 18 heures à partir 
de la dernière vérification / alimentation de la 
chaudière. En cas de fonctionnement en mode 
sanitaire, l'autovérification démarre dans les 10 
minutes après la fin du prélèvement en cours 
pour une durée d'environ 10 secondes.

N.B.  : pendant l'autovérification, la chaudière 
n'est pas en fonction.

3.15 FONCTION D'AÉRATION 
AUTOMATIQUE.

En cas d'installations de chauffage neuves et 
spécialement pour les installations au sol, il est 
très important que la désaération soit effectuée 
correctement. La fonction exerce l'activation 
cyclique du circulateur (100 s ON, 20 s OFF) 
et de la soupape à 3 voies (120 s sanitaire, 120 s 
chauffage). 
La fonction est activée de deux façons différentes:

- à chaque nouvelle alimentation de la chaudière;
- en pressant en même temps les boutons (2 et 4 

Fig. 2-1) pendant 5 secondes avec la chaudière 
en stand-by.

  N.B.: si la chaudière est reliée au CARV2 la 
fonction «  stand-by  » s'obtient uniquement 
avec le panneau de commande à distance.

Dans le premier cas, la fonction a une durée 
de 8 minutes et il est possible de l'interrompre 
avec la pression du bouton "reset" (4); dans le 
deuxième cas, elle a une durée de 18 heures et 
il est possible de l'interrompre simplement en 
allumant la chaudière.

L'activation de la fonction est signalée per un 
compte à rebours affiché sur l'indicateur (14).

3.16 CONTRÔLE ET ENTRETIEN 
ANNUEL DE L'APPAREIL.

Au moins une fois par an, les opérations de 
contrôle et d'entretien doivent être effectuées.
- Nettoyer l'échangeur côté fumées.
- Nettoyer le brûleur principal.
- Si on relève des dépôts dans la chambre de 

combustion, il est nécessaire de les enlever et 
de nettoyer les serpentins de l'échangeur, en 
utilisant des brosses en nylon ou du sorgho, 
il est interdit d'utiliser des brosses en métal 
ou autres matériaux pouvant endommager la 
chambre de combustion.

- Vérifier l’intégrité des panneaux isolants à 
l’intérieur de la chambre de combustion et en 
cas d'endommagements les remplacer.

- Vérifier visuellement l'absence de fuites d'eau 
et d'oxydations des/sur les raccords et les races 
de résidus de condensation à l'intérieur de la 
chambre étanche.

- Vérifier le contenu du siphon d'évacuation de 
la condensation.

- Vérifier avec le bouchon d'évacuation de la 
condensation qu'il n'y a pas de résidus de ma-
tériel qui empêchent le passage de la conden-
sation  ; vérifier également que tout le circuit 
d'évacuation de la condensation est libre et 
efficace.

 En cas d'obstructions (saleté, dépôts, etc.) une 
fuite conséquente de condensation dans le 
chambre de combustion, il est nécessaire de 
remplacer les panneaux isolants.

- Vérifier que les joints d'étanchéité du brûleur 
et du couvercle sont intacts et en parfait état, 
dans le cas contraire les remplacer. En tout cas, 
ces joints doivent être remplacés au moins tous 
les deux ans, indépendamment de leur état 
d'usure.

- Vérifier que le brûleur est intact, n'est pas de 
déformations ou de coupures, et qu'il est cor-
rectement fixé au couvercle de la chambre de 
combustion ; autrement, il est indispensable de 
le remplacer.

- Contrôler visuellement que l'évacuation de la 
soupape de sécurité de l'eau ne soit pas obs-
truée.

- Vérifier que la charge du vase d'expansion, 
après avoir évacué la pression de l'installation 
en le mettant à zéro (lisible sur le manomètre 
de la chaudière) soit de 1,0 bar.

- Vérifier que la pression statique de l'installation 
(installation à froid et après l'avoir chargée avec 
le robinet de remplissage) soit comprise entre 
1 et 1,2 bar.

- Vérifier visuellement que les dispositifs de 
sécurité et de contrôle ne soient pas altérés et/
ou court-circuités et en particulier :

 -  thermostat de sécurité sur la température ;
- Vérifier la conservation et l'intégrité de l'instal-

lation électrique et en particulier :
 - les fils d'alimentation électrique doivent être 

mis dans les passe-câbles ;
 - il ne doit pas y avoir de traces de noircisse-

ment ou de brûlures. 
- Contrôler la régularité de l'allumage et du 

fonctionnement.
- Vérifier l'étalonnage correct du brûleur en 

phase sanitaire et de chauffage.
- Vérifier le fonctionnement régulier des dispo-

sitifs de commande et de réglage de l'appareil 
et en particulier :

 - l'intervention des sondes de réglage de l'ins-
tallation ;

 - l'intervention du thermostat de réglage sani-
taire.

- Vérifier l'étanchéité du circuit à gaz de l'appareil 
et de l'installation intérieure.

- Vérifier l'intervention du dispositif contre le 
manque de gaz et du contrôle flamme par io-
nisation ; contrôler que le temps d'intervention 
correspondant est inférieur à 10 secondes.

N.B. : outre l'entretien annuel, il est nécessaire 
d'effectuer le contrôle de l'installation thermique 
et du rendement énergétique, conformément 
aux fréquences et modalités indiquées par la 
législation technique en vigueur.
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3.17 KAPAĞIN SÖKÜLMESİ.
Kombi cihazının kolay bakımı için aşağıdaki ba-
sit talimatları uygulamak suretiyle cihaz kasasını 
sökebilirsiniz: 
•  Alt ızgara (Res. 3-5a).
1) Vidaları sökün (2).
2) Izgarayı çıkartın (1)

•  Aynası (Res. 3-5b).
3) (3) kapak kapağını çıkarın ve (4) sabitleyen 

vidasını sökün.
4) Pano (5) kırmak için kendinize doğru.
• Kapak (Şek. 3-5c).
5) Kapak yüzünü (7) ve iki kenarı (9) durduran 

vidaları (9) sökün.

Ref. X

6) Kasanın ön yüzünü alt kısımlarından hafifçe 
kendinize doğru çekin ve aynı zamanda 
yukarı doğru itin.

7) Yanlarda bulunan (8) vidaları çıkartın (9).
8) 2 arka yuvadan çıkartacak şekilde kendilerine 

doğru çekerek yanları çıkartın (Ref. X).
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3.17 DESMONTAJE DEL 
REVESTIMIENTO.

Para un fácil mantenimiento de la caldera, se pue-
de desmontar completamente el revestimiento 
siguiendo estas simples instrucciones:
• Rejilla inferior (Fig. 3-5a).
1) Afloje los tornillos (2).
2) Extraiga la rejilla (1).

• Frente (Fig. 3-5b).
3) Extraiga los tapones de cobertura (3) y afloje 

los tornillos (4).
4) Haga bascular el panel de mandos (5) hacia 

usted.
• Panel (Fig. 3-5c).
5) Afloje los tornillos (6) que sujetan la parte 

delantera del mantel (7) y los dos laterales (9).

Ref. X

6) Tire ligeramente de la parte delantera del 
panel (7) hacia usted por la parte inferior y, 
al mismo tiempo, empuje hacia arriba.

7) Afloje los tornillos (8) situados en los laterales 
(9).

8) Retire los laterales tirando de ellos hacia usted 
para extraerlos de los 2 asientos posteriores 
(Rif. X).
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3.17 DEMONTAŽA PLAŠČA
Zaradi lažjega vzdrževanje kotla se lahko plašč 
v celoti odstrani sledeč spodnjim preprostim 
navodilom:
• Spodnja rešetka (Sl. 3-5a).
1) Odvijte vijake (2).
2) Rešetko potegnite ven (1).

• Sprednja stranica (Sl. 3-5b).
3) Izvlecite pokrivne čepe (3) in odvijte vijake 

(4).
4) Ohišje (5) nagnite proti sebi.
• Plašč (Sl. 3-5c).
5) Odvijte vijake (6), ki držijo prednji del plašča 

(7) in dve stranici (9).

Ref. X

6) Prednjo stran plašča (7) v spodnjem delu 
rahlo povlecite proti sebi in jo istočasno 
potisnite navzgor.

7) Odvijte vijake (8) na stranicah (9).
8) Snemite stranice, tako da ju povlečete proti 

sebi in ju iztaknete iz zadnjih 2 utorov (Ref. 
X).
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3.17 DEMONTÁŽ PLÁŠŤA
Pre uľahčenie údržby kotla je možné kompletne 
odmontovať plášť, postupujúc podľa týchto jed-
noduchých pokynov:
• Spodný rošt (Obr. 3-5a).
1) Odskrutkujte skrutky (2).
2) Vytiahnite mriežku (1).
• Predný panel (Obr. 3-5b).
3) Odstráňte krytky (3) a odskrutkujte skrutky 

(4).
4) Skloňte ovládací panel (5) smerom k sebe.

• Plášť (Obr. 3-5c).
5) Odskrutkujte skrutky (6), ktoré pridržujú 

prednú časť plášťa (7) a dve bočné strany (9).
6) Zľahka potiahnite predok plášťa (7) v jeho 

spodnej časti smerom k sebe a súčasne za-
tlačte v jeho hornej časti.

7) Odskrutkujte skrutky (8) na bočných stra-
nách (9).

8) Vytiahnite bočné strany ťahom k sebe, aby se 
ich uvoľnili z 2 zadných miest (Ref. X).

Ref. X
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3.17 DEMONTAREA MANTALEI.
Pentru întreţinerea uşoară a centralei demon-
taţi complet mantaua respectând următoarele 
instrucţiuni:
• Grilaj inferior (Fig. 3-5a).
1) Desfaceți şuruburile (2).
2) Scoateţi grilajul (1).

• Parte frontală (Fig. 3-5b).
3) Scoateţi capacele de protecţie (3) şi desfaceţi 

şuruburile (4).
4) Înclinaţi panoul de comandă (5) spre dvs.
• Mantello (Fig. 3-5c).
5) Desfaceți şuruburile (6) de fixare a părții 

frontale a mantalei (7) şi a părților laterale 
(9).

Ref. X

6) Trageţi uşor spre dvs. partea din faţă a manta-
lei (7), apucând din partea de jos,  şi în acelaşi 
timp împingeţi în sus.

7) Desfaceți şuruburile (8) aflate în părțile 
laterale (9).

8) Desfaceți părțile laterale trăgând spre dvs. 
pentru a le scoate din cele 2 locaşuri posteri-
oare (Ref. X).

IN
ST

A
LA

TO
R

U
ŻY

TK
O

W
N

IK
K

O
N

SE
RW

AT
O

R

3.17 DEMONTAŻ OBUDOWY.
Dla ułatwienia konserwacji kotła można zde-
montować całkowicie obudowę postępując 
zgodnie z prostymi wskazówkami:
• Kratka dolna (Rys. 3-5a).
1) Odkręcić śruby (2).
2)zdjąć kratkę (1).
• Część przednia (Rys. 3-5b).
3)Wyjąć korki (3) i wykręcić śruby (4).
4)Przechylić tablicę sterowania (5) do siebie.

• Obudowa (Rys. 3-5c).
5) Wykręcić śruby (6), które przytrzymują przód 

obudowy (7) i dwa boki (9).
6) Pociągnąć lekko do siebie część przednią 

obudowy (7) w dolnej części i w tym samym 
momencie popchnąć ją do góry.

7) Wykręcić śruby (8) na bokach (9).
8) Wysunąć boki, ciągnąc je do siebie tak, aby 

wyjąć je z 2 gniazd tylnych (Odn. X).

Poz. X
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3.17 A BURKOLAT LESZERELÉSE.
a kazán karbantartásának megkönnyítése érdeké-
ben a kazán burkolata néhány egyszerű utasítást 
követve könnyen levehető:
• Alsó rács (3.5a ábra).
1) Hajtsa ki a csavarokat (2).
2) Húzza ki a rácsot (1).
• Első burkolat (3-5b ábra).
3) Vegye le a csavarokat védő gumi sapkákat (3), 

majd hajtsa ki a csavarokat (4).
4) Döntse a burkolatot (5) maga felé.

• Burkolat (3-5c ábra).
5) Hajtsa ki a burkolat alsó részét (7) és a két 

oldal burkolatot (9) tartó csavarokat (6).
6) Húzza meg gyengéden a burkolat alsó részét 

(7) maga felé, és közben tolja a burkolatot 
felfelé.

7) Hajtsa ki az oldalsó burkolatokat (9) tartó 
csavarokat (8).

8) Húzza maga felé a két oldalsó burkolatot, 
amíg ki nem emeli őket a 2 hátsó tartóelemből 
(X hivatkozás).

X hiv.
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3.17 ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ 
ΠΕΡΙΒΛΗΜΑΤΟΣ.

Για μια εύκολη συντήρηση του λέβητα μπορείτε 
να αποσυναρμολογήσετε πλήρως το περίβλημα 
ακολουθώντας τις παρακάτω απλές οδηγίες:
• Κάτω σχάρα (Εικ. 3-5a).
1) Ξεβιδώστε τις βίδες (2).
2) αφαιρέστε το πλέγμα (1).

• Μπροστινό μέρος (Εικ. 3-5b).
3) Βγάλτε τα πώματα κάλυψης (3) και ξεβιδώστε 

τις βίδες (4).
4) Αφήστε τον πίνακα οργάνων να ταλαντευτεί 

(5) προς το μέρος σας.
• Περίβλημα (Εικ. 3-5c).
5) Ξεβιδώστε τις βίδες (6) που στερεώνουν το 

μπροστινό μέρος του περιβλήματος (7) και 
τα δύο πλευρές (9).

Αναφ. X

6) Τραβήξτε ελαφρά την πρόσοψη του (7) κάτω 
μέρους του περιβλήματος προς το μέρος σας 
και ταυτόχρονα σπρώξτε προς τα πάνω.

7) Ξεβιδώστε τις βίδες (8) που υπάρχουν στις 
πλευρές (9).

8) Βγάλτε τις πλευρές τραβώντας τες προς το 
μέρος σας έτσι ώστε να τις αφαιρέστε από τις 
2 πίσω θέσεις (Αναφ. X).
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3.17 CASING REMOVAL.
To facilitate boiler maintenance the casing can 
be completely removed as follows:
• Lower grid (Fig. 3-5a).
1) Loosen the screws (2).
2) Remove the grid (1).
• Front panel (Fig. 3-5b).
3) Remove the cover caps (3) and loosen the 

screws (4).
4) Tilt the control panel (5) towards you.

• Casing (Fig. 3-5c).
5) Remove the screws (6) that lock the front 

casing (7) and the two sides (9).
6) Pull the front casing slightly (7) in the lower 

part towards yourself and push upwards at 
the same time.

7) Loosen the screws (8) on the sides (9).
8) Remove the sides by pulling them towards 

you in order to extract them from the 2 rear 
seats (Ref. X).

Ref. X
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3.17 DEMONTÁŽ PLÁŠTĚ.
Pro údržbu kotle je možné kompletně odmon-
tovat plášť dle následujících pokynů:
• Spodní mřížka (obr. 3-5a).
1) Odšroubujte šrouby (2).
2) Odstraňte mřížku (1).
•Přední panel (Obr. 3-5b).
3) Odstraňte krytky (3) a odšroubujte šrouby 

(4).
4) Sklopte ovládací panel (5) směrem k sobě.

• Plášť (Obr. 3-5c).
5) Odšroubujte šrouby (6) , které přidržují plášť 

(7) a dva boky (9).
6) Lehce potáhněte čelo pláště (7) ve spodní části 

směrem k sobě a zároveň zatlačte směrem 
nahoru.

7) Odšroubujte šrouby (8) na bocích (9).
8) Vytáhněte boky tahem směrem k sobě, abyste 

je uvolnili ze 2 sídel vzadu (Ref.X).

Ref. X

М
О

Н
ТА

Ж
Н

И
К

П
О

ТР
ЕБ

И
ТЕ

Л
ТЕ

Х
Н

И
К

 П
О

 П
О

ДД
РЪ

Ж
К

АТ
А

3.17 ДЕМОНТАЖ НА КОРПУСА.
За лесна поддръжка на котела може да де-
монтирате корпуса изцяло, следвайки тези 
прости инструкции:
• Долна решетка (Фиг. 3-5a).
1) Развийте винтовете (2).
2) Извадете решетката (1).
• Челен панел (Фиг. 3-5b).
3) Извадете декоративните капачки (3) и 

развийте винтовете (4).
4) Наклонете таблото за управление (5) към 

себе си.

• Корпус (Фиг. 3-5c).
5) Развийте винтовете (6), които застопоря-

ват предната страна на корпуса (7) и двете 
страници (9).

6) Издърпайте леко предната страна на 
корпуса (7) в долната й част към себе си 
и същевременно натиснете нагоре.

7) Развийте винтовете (8), които се намират 
върху страниците (9).

8) Извадете страниците, като ги издърпате 
към себе си така, че да ги извадите от 2-те 
задни легла (Реф. X).

Поз. Х
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3.17 DEMONTAGE VAN DE MANTEL.
Voor een gemakkelijk onderhoud van de ketel is 
het mogelijk de mantel volledig te demonteren 
volgens deze eenvoudige instructies:
• Rooster onderaan (Fig. 3-5a).
1) Draai de twee schroeven (2) los.
2) Neem het rooster (1) weg.
• Frontpaneel (Fig. 3-5b).
3) Verwijder de afdekdoppen (3) en draai de 

schroeven (4) los.
4) Laat het bedieningspaneel (5) naar u toe 

kantelen.

• Mantel (Fig. 3-5c).
5) Draai de schroeven (6) los die de voorkant 

van de mantel (7) en de twee zijden (9) 
blokkeren.

6) Trek onderaan lichtjes de voorkant van de 
mantel (7) naar u toe en duw hem gelijktijdig 
naar boven (zie figuur);

7) De schroeven (8) op de zijden (9) losdraaien.
8) De zijden verwijderen door ze naar u toe te 

trekken zodat ze uit de achterste zittingen 
komen (Rif. X).

Ref. X
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3.17 DÉMONTAGE DE L'ENVELOPPE.
Pour un entretien facile de la chaudière, il est 
possible de démonter complètement l'enveloppe 
en suivant ces instructions :
• Grille inférieure (Fig. 3-5).
1) Dévisser les vis (2).
2) Ôter la grille (1).

• Panneau amovible (Fig. 3-5b).
3) Extraire les bouchons de couverture (3) et 

dévisser les vis (4).
4) Faire basculer le tableau de bord (5) vers soi.
• Enveloppe (Fig. 3-5c).
5) Dévisser les vis (6) qui ferment la face de 

l'enveloppe (7) et les deux côtés (9).

Réf. X

6) Tirer légèrement la face de l'enveloppe (7) sur 
la partie inférieure vers soi et en même temps 
pousser vers le haut

7) Dévisser les vis (8) présentes sur les côtés (9).
8) Retirer les côtés en les tirant vers soi de façon 

à les extraire de leur 2 logements arrières (Réf. 
X).
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3.18 DEĞİŞKEN ISIL GÜÇ.
NOT: tabloda belirtilen basınç değerleri karıştırı-
cı venturi başındaki basınç farklarını gösterirler, 
bunlar kapalı haznenin üst kısmında yer alan 
basınç ölçüm noktalarından ölçülebilirler (17 
ve 18 basınç testleri başlığına bakınız Şek. 1-31). 

Ayarlamalar, ondalık mm veya Pascal olarak öl-
çeğe sahip dijital diferansiyel bir basınç ölçer ile 
yapılmalıdır. Tabloda yer alan güç değerleri 0,5 
m emiş-tahliye borusu ile elde edilmişlerdir. Gaz 
debileri için 15°C derecenin altındaki kalori gücü 
ile 1013 mbar basınç referans olarak alınmıştır. 

METAN GAZI (G20) BÜTAN GAZI (G30) PROPAN GAZI (G31)

TERMİK GÜÇ BRÜLÖR GAZ 
DEBİSİ

PRES. BRÜLÖR 
ENJEKTÖRLERİ

BRÜLÖR GAZ 
DEBİSİ

PRES. BRÜLÖR 
ENJEKTÖRLERİ

BRÜLÖR GAZ 
DEBİSİ

PRES. BRÜLÖR 
ENJEKTÖRLERİ

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. KULL. SU. 27,7 23822 3,00 3,20 32,6 2,24 3,40 34,7 2,20 4,00 40,8
MAX. KALO. 23,7 20382 2,56 2,41 24,5 1,91 2,57 26,2 1,88 2,99 30,5

MIN. 5,5 4730 0,60 0,17 1,7 0,45 0,18 1,8 0,44 0,21 2,1

Brülördeki basınç değerleri için gazın 15°C de-
recede kullanımı referans alınmıştır.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

METAN GAZI (G20) BÜTAN GAZI (G30) PROPAN GAZI (G31)

TERMİK GÜÇ BRÜLÖR GAZ 
DEBİSİ

PRES. BRÜLÖR 
ENJEKTÖRLERİ

BRÜLÖR GAZ 
DEBİSİ

PRES. BRÜLÖR 
ENJEKTÖRLERİ

BRÜLÖR GAZ 
DEBİSİ

PRES. BRÜLÖR 
ENJEKTÖRLERİ

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. KULL. SU. 32,0 27520 3,44 1,95 19,9 2,57 2,30 23,5 2,52 2,75 28,0
MAX. KALO. 28,0 24080 3,00 1,50 15,3 2,24 1,79 18,3 2,21 2,13 21,7

MIN. 7,2 6192 0,79 0,15 1,5 0,59 0,18 1,8 0,58 0,20 2,0

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.19 YANMA PARAMETRELERİ.

G20 G30 G31
Güç kaynağı gerilimi mbar (mm H2O) 20 (204) 29 (296) 37 (377)
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
Gaz enjektör çapı (848 gaz valfı) mm 7,00 4,80 5,00
Venturi çapı mm 22,00 22,00 22,00
 Adet x Ø delik venturi  mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Atık gaz kütlesinin nominal güçte debisi kg/h 45 41 45
Minimum güçte duman kütle debisi kg/h 10 9 9
CO2 M. Nom./Min. % 9,40 / 8,60 12,00 / 11,40 10,80 / 10,40
 %0 O2ile CO M. Nom./Min. ppm 190 / 5 580 / 14 250 / 9
NOX%0 O2 M. Nom./Min. mg/kWh 40 / 25 94 / 55 35 / 20
Nominal güçte atık gaz sıcaklığı °C 53 60 59
Minimum güçte atık gaz sıcaklığı °C 46 46 44
Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Gaz enjektör çapı (848 gaz valfı) mm OLMADAN 5,70 5,70
Venturi çapı mm 24,00 24,00 24,00
 Adet x Ø delik venturi  mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Atık gaz kütlesinin nominal güçte debisi kg/h 51 46 52
Minimum güçte duman kütle debisi kg/h 13 12 13
CO2 M. Nom./Min. % 9,60 / 8,70 12,30 / 11,10 10,50 / 9,70
 %0 O2ile CO M. Nom./Min. ppm 165 / 3 470 / 5 140 / 3
NOX%0 O2 M. Nom./Min. mg/kWh 71 / 17 270 / 35 90 / 22
Nominal güçte atık gaz sıcaklığı °C 62 62 61
Minimum güçte atık gaz sıcaklığı °C 56 57 55

Yanma parametreleri: kullanışlı verim ölçü 
koşulları (gönderi sıcaklığı / dönüş sıcaklığı = 80 
/60 °C), ortam sıcaklığı referansı 15°C.

IN
ST

A
LA

D
O

R
U

SU
A

R
IO

EN
CA

RG
AD

O 
DE

 M
AN

TE
NI

M
IE

NT
O

3.18 POTENCIA TÉRMICA VARIABLE.
IMPORTANTE: las presiones indicadas en la 
tabla representan las diferencias de presiones 
en los extremos del venturi mezclador que se 
puede medir por las tomas de presión presentes 

en la parte superior de la cámara estanca (vea la 
prueba de presión 17 y 18 Fig. 1-31). Se regula 
con manómetro diferencial digital con escala en 
décimas de mm o Pascal. Los datos de potencia 
de la tabla han sido obtenidos con tubo de aspi-

METANO (G20) BUTANO (G30) PROPANO (G31)

POTENCIA 
TÉRMICA

CAUDAL DE 
GAS  

QUEMADOR

PRES.  
INYECTORES 
QUEMADOR

CAUDAL DE 
GAS  

QUEMADOR

PRES.  
INYECTORES 
QUEMADOR

CAUDAL DE 
GAS  

QUEMADOR

PRES.  
INYECTORES 
QUEMADOR

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MÁX. SANIT. 27,7 23822 3,00 3,20 32,6 2,24 3,40 34,7 2,20 4,00 40,8
MÁX. CALEF. 23,7 20382 2,56 2,41 24,5 1,91 2,57 26,2 1,88 2,99 30,5

MÍN. 5,5 4730 0,60 0,17 1,7 0,45 0,18 1,8 0,44 0,21 2,1

ración-descarga de longitud 0,5 m. Los caudales 
de gas se refieren al poder calorífico inferior a 
una temperatura de 15  °C y a una presión de 
1013 mbar. Las presiones al quemador se refieren 
al uso de gas a 15 °C de temperatura.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

METANO (G20) BUTANO (G30) PROPANO (G31)

POTENCIA 
TÉRMICA

CAUDAL DE 
GAS  

QUEMADOR

PRES.  
INYECTORES 
QUEMADOR

CAUDAL DE 
GAS  

QUEMADOR

PRES.  
INYECTORES 
QUEMADOR

CAUDAL DE 
GAS  

QUEMADOR

PRES.  
INYECTORES 
QUEMADOR

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MÁX. SANIT. 32,0 27520 3,44 1,95 19,9 2,57 2,30 23,5 2,52 2,75 28,0
MÁX. CALEF. 28,0 24080 3,00 1,50 15,3 2,24 1,79 18,3 2,21 2,13 21,7

MÍN. 7,2 6192 0,79 0,15 1,5 0,59 0,18 1,8 0,58 0,20 2,0

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.19 PARÁMETROS DE LA COMBUSTIÓN.

G20 G30 G31
Presión de alimentación mbar (mm H2O) 20 (204) 29 (296) 37 (377)
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
Diámetro del inyector de gas (Válvula de gas 848) mm 7,00 4,80 5,00
Diámetro venturi mm 22,00 22,00 22,00
 N° x Ø agujeros venturi mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Caudal de masa de humos a potencia nominal kg/h 45 41 45
Caudal de masa de humos a potencia mínima kg/h 10 9 9
CO2 a Q. Nom./Mín. % 9,40 / 8,60 12,00 / 11,40 10,80 / 10,40
CO a 0% de O2 a Q. Nom./Mín. ppm 190 / 5 580 / 14 250 / 9
NOX a 0% de O2 a Q. Nom./Mín. mg/kWh 40 / 25 94 / 55 35 / 20
Temperatura humos a potencia nominal °C 53 60 59
Temperatura humos a potencia mínima °C 46 46 44
Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Diámetro del inyector de gas (Válvula de gas 848) mm SIN 5,70 5,70
Diámetro venturi mm 24,00 24,00 24,00
 N° x Ø agujeros venturi mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Caudal de masa de humos a potencia nominal kg/h 51 46 52
Caudal de masa de humos a potencia mínima kg/h 13 12 13
CO2 a Q. Nom./Mín. % 9,60 / 8,70 12,30 / 11,10 10,50 / 9,70
CO a 0% de O2 a Q. Nom./Mín. ppm 165 / 3 470 / 5 140 / 3
NOX a 0% de O2 a Q. Nom./Mín. mg/kWh 71 / 17 270 / 35 90 / 22
Temperatura humos a potencia nominal °C 62 62 61
Temperatura humos a potencia mínima °C 56 57 55

Parámetros de combustión: condiciones del 
rendimiento útil (flujo de temperatura / tempe-
ratura de retorno = 80/60 ° C), temperatura de 
referencia = medición de 15 ° C.
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3.18 SPREMENLJIVA TOPLOTNA MOČ.
OPOMBA: tlaki iz preglednice predstavljajo 
razlike v tlakih na koncih Venturijeve cevi 
mešalne komore, ki jih je mogoče izmeriti s 
tlačnimi priključki, nameščenimi v zgornjem 
delu zaprte komore (oglejte si preizkus tlaka 17 

in 18 Sl. 1-31). Nastavitve je potrebno izvesti z 
digitalnim diferencialnim manometrom, ki ima 
stopenjsko lestvico v desetinah mm ali paskala. 
Podatki o moči iz preglednice so bili pridobljeni 
s cevjo za zajem-odvod dolžine 0,5 m. Pretoki 
plinov se nanašajo na toplotno moč, nižjo od 

METAN (G20) BUTAN (G30) PROPAN (G31)

TOPLOTNA 
MOČ 

PRETOK 
PLINA GO-

RILNIKA

TLAK ŠOBE 
GORILNIKA 

PRETOK 
PLINA GO-

RILNIKA

TLAK ŠOBE GO-
RILNIKA 

PRETOK 
PLINA GO-

RILNIKA

TLAK ŠOBE 
GORILNIKA 

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAKS. SANIT. VODA 27,7 23822 3,00 3,20 32,6 2,24 3,40 34,7 2,20 4,00 40,8
MAKS. OGR. 23,7 20382 2,56 2,41 24,5 1,91 2,57 26,2 1,88 2,99 30,5

MIN. 5,5 4730 0,60 0,17 1,7 0,45 0,18 1,8 0,44 0,21 2,1

temperature 15°C in na tlak 1013 mbarov. Tlaki 
do gorilnika se nanašajo na uporabo plina pri 
temperaturi 15°C.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

METAN (G20) BUTAN (G30) PROPAN (G31)

TOPLOTNA 
MOČ 

PRETOK 
PLINA GO-

RILNIKA

TLAK ŠOBE GO-
RILNIKA 

PRETOK 
PLINA GO-

RILNIKA

TLAK ŠOBE GO-
RILNIKA 

PRETOK 
PLINA GO-

RILNIKA

TLAK ŠOBE GO-
RILNIKA 

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAKS. SANIT. VODA 32,0 27520 3,44 1,95 19,9 2,57 2,30 23,5 2,52 2,75 28,0
MAKS. OGR. 28,0 24080 3,00 1,50 15,3 2,24 1,79 18,3 2,21 2,13 21,7

MIN. 7,2 6192 0,79 0,15 1,5 0,59 0,18 1,8 0,58 0,20 2,0

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.19 PARAMETRI ZGOREVANJA. 

G20 G30 G31
Napajalni tlak mbar (mm H2O) 20 (204) 29 (296) 37 (377)
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
Premer šobe za plin (Ventil plin 848) mm 7,00 4,80 5,00
Premer Venturijeve cevi mm 22,00 22,00 22,00
 Št. x Ø lukenj Venturijeve cevi mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Masni pretok dimnih plinov pri nazivni moči kg/h 45 41 45
Masni pretok dimnih plinov pri najnižji moči kg/h 10 9 9
CO2 pri Q. Nom./Min. % 9,40 / 8,60 12,00 / 11,40 10,80 / 10,40
CO pri 0% O2 pri Q. Nom./Min. ppm 190 / 5 580 / 14 250 / 9
NOX pri 0% O2 pri Q. Nom./Min. mg/kWh 40 / 25 94 / 55 35 / 20
Temperatura dimnih plinov pri nazivni moči °C 53 60 59
Temperatura dimnih plinov pri najnižji moči °C 46 46 44
Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Premer šobe za plin (Ventil plin 848) mm BREZ 5,70 5,70
Premer Venturijeve cevi mm 24,00 24,00 24,00
 Št. x Ø lukenj Venturijeve cevi mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Masni pretok dimnih plinov pri nazivni moči kg/h 51 46 52
Masni pretok dimnih plinov pri najnižji moči kg/h 13 12 13
CO2 pri Q. Nom./Min. % 9,60 / 8,70 12,30 / 11,10 10,50 / 9,70
CO pri 0% O2 pri Q. Nom./Min. ppm 165 / 3 470 / 5 140 / 3
NOX pri 0% O2 pri Q. Nom./Min. mg/kWh 71 / 17 270 / 35 90 / 22
Temperatura dimnih plinov pri nazivni moči °C 62 62 61
Temperatura dimnih plinov pri najnižji moči °C 56 57 55

Parametri gorenja: pogoji merjenja uporabnega 
izkoristka (temperatura dovoda / temperatura 
povratka = 80 / 60 °C), referenca je temperatura 
okolja = 15°C.
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3.18 VARIABILNÝ TEPELNÝ VÝKON.
POZN.: tlaky uvedené v tabuľke označujú roz-
diely tlakov na Venturiho koncoch miešača a sú 
merateľné na tlakových zásuvkách, nachádzajú-
cich sa vo vrchnej časti vzduchotesnej komory 

(pozri skúška tlaku 17 a 18 Obr. 1-31). Regulácia 
sa musí vykonávať s digitálnym diferenciálnym 
manometrom so stupnicou v mm alebo Pascal. 
Údaje o výkone v tabuľke boli získané so sacím 
a výfukovým potrubím o dĺžke 0,5 m. Prietoky 

METÁN (G20) BUTÁN (G30) PROPÁN (G31)

TEPELNÝ 
VÝKON

PRIETOK 
PLYNU DO 
HORÁKA

TLAK TRYSKY 
HORÁKA

PRIETOK 
PLYNU DO 
HORÁKA

TLAK TRYSKY 
HORÁKA

PRIETOK 
PLYNU DO 
HORÁKA

TLAK TRYSKY 
HORÁKA

(kW) (kg/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. UŽITK. 27,7 23822 3,00 3,20 32,6 2,24 3,40 34,7 2,20 4,00 40,8
MAX. VYKUR. 23,7 20382 2,56 2,41 24,5 1,91 2,57 26,2 1,88 2,99 30,5

MIN. 5,5 4730 0,60 0,17 1,7 m 0,45 0,18 1,8 0,44 0,21 2,1 m

plynu sa vzťahujú na tepelný výkon, ktorý je nižší 
než teplota 15°C a tlak 1013 mbar. Hodnoty tlaku 
na horáku sú uvedené vo vzťahu k použitiu plynu 
pri teplote 15°C.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

METÁN (G20) BUTÁN (G30) PROPÁN (G31)

TEPELNÝ 
VÝKON

PRIETOK 
PLYNU DO 
HORÁKA

TLAK TRYSKY 
HORÁKA

PRIETOK 
PLYNU DO 
HORÁKA

TLAK TRYSKY 
HORÁKA

PRIETOK 
PLYNU DO 
HORÁKA

TLAK TRYSKY 
HORÁKA

(kW) (kg/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. ÚŽITK. 32,0 27520 3,44 1,95 19,9 2,57 2,30 23,5 2,52 2,75 28,0
MAX. VYKUR. 28,0 24080 3,00 1,50 15,3 2,24 1,79 18,3 2,21 2,13 21,7

MIN. 7,2 6192 0,79 0,15 1,5 0,59 0,18 1,8 0,58 0,20 2,0

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.19 PARAMETRE SPAĽOVANIA.

G20 G30 G31
Prívodný tlak mbar (mm H2O) 20 (204) 29 (296) 37 (377)
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
Priemer plynovej trysky (Plynový ventil 848) mm 7,00 4,80 5,00
Priemer venturiho trubice mm 22,00 22,00 22,00
 Poč. x Ø otvorov venturiho trubíc mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Celkové množstvo spalín pri menovitom výkone kg/h 45 41 45
Celkové množstvo spalín pri minimálnom výkone kg/h 10 9 9
CO2 na Kvóte Men./Min. % 9,40 / 8,60 12,00 / 11,40 10,80 / 10,40
CO pri 0% O2 na Kvóte Men./Min. ppm 190 / 5 580 / 14 250 / 9
NOX pri 0% O2 na Kvóte Men./Min. mg/kWh 40 / 25 94 / 55 35 / 20
Teplota spalín pri menovitom výkone °C 53 60 59
Teplota spalín pri minimálnom výkone °C 46 46 44
Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Priemer plynovej trysky (Plynový ventil 848) mm BEZ 5,70 5,70
Priemer venturiho trubice mm 24,00 24,00 24,00
 Poč. x Ø otvorov venturiho trubíc mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Celkové množstvo spalín pri menovitom výkone kg/h 51 46 52
Celkové množstvo spalín pri minimálnom výkone kg/h 13 12 13
CO2 na Kvóte Men./Min. % 9,60 / 8,70 12,30 / 11,10 10,50 / 9,70
CO pri 0% O2 na Kvóte Men./Min. ppm 165 / 3 470 / 5 140 / 3
NOX pri 0% O2 na Kvóte Men./Min. mg/kWh 71 / 17 270 / 35 90 / 22
Teplota spalín pri menovitom výkone °C 62 62 61
Teplota spalín pri minimálnom výkone °C 56 57 55

Parametre spaľovania: podmienky merania 
užitočného výkonu (teplota prívodu / vratná 
teplota = 80/60 °C), referenčná teplota prostredia 
= 15 °C.
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3.18 PUTEREA UTILĂ VARIABILĂ.
N.B.: valorile presiunilor indicate în tabel repre-
zintă diferenţele de presiune de la capetele dis-
pozitivului de amestec venturi şi sunt măsurate 
la prizele de presiune aflate în partea superioară 
a camerei etanşe (vezi prizele de presiune 17 şi 

18 Fig. 1-31). Reglajele trebuie efectuate cu aju-
torul manometrului diferenţial digital, cu scara 
în zecimi de mm sau Pascal. Datele de putere 
din tabel au fost stabilite folosind o conductă 
de admisie – evacuare cu lungimea de 0,5 m. 

METAN (G20) BUTAN (G30) PROPAN (G31)

PUTERE UTILĂ
DEBIT DE 
GAZ LA 

ARZĂTOR

PRES. DUZE 
ARZĂTOR

DEBIT DE 
GAZ LA 

ARZĂTOR

PRES. DUZE 
ARZĂTOR

DEBIT DE 
GAZ LA 

ARZĂTOR

PRES. DUZE 
ARZĂTOR

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. APĂ DE CONSUM 27,7 23822 3,00 3,20 32,6 2,24 3,40 34,7 2,20 4,00 40,8
MAX. ÎNCĂLZIRE 23,7 20382 2,56 2,41 24,5 1,91 2,57 26,2 1,88 2,99 30,5

MIN. 5,5 4730 0,60 0,17 1,7 0,45 0,18 1,8 0,44 0,21 2,1

Debitul de gaz a fost stabilit la puterea calorifică 
inferioară la temperatura de 15°C şi la presiunea 
de 1013 mbar. Presiunea la arzător a fost stabilită 
folosind gaz la temperatura de 15°C.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

METAN (G20) BUTAN (G30) PROPAN (G31)

PUTERE UTILĂ
DEBIT DE 
GAZ LA 

ARZĂTOR

PRES. DUZE 
ARZĂTOR

DEBIT DE 
GAZ LA 

ARZĂTOR

PRES. DUZE 
ARZĂTOR

DEBIT DE 
GAZ LA 

ARZĂTOR

PRES. DUZE 
ARZĂTOR

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. APĂ DE CONSUM 32,0 27520 3,44 1,95 19,9 2,57 2,30 23,5 2,52 2,75 28,0
MAX. ÎNCĂLZIRE 28,0 24080 3,00 1,50 15,3 2,24 1,79 18,3 2,21 2,13 21,7

MIN. 7,2 6192 0,79 0,15 1,5 0,59 0,18 1,8 0,58 0,20 2,0

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.19 PARAMETRII COMBUSTIEI.

G20 G30 G31
Presiune de alimentare mbar (mm H2O) 20 (204) 29 (296) 37 (377)
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
Diametrul duzei de gaz (Vană de gaz 848) mm 7,00 4,80 5,00
Diametru venturi mm 22,00 22,00 22,00
 N° x Ø orificii venturi mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Debitul masic al gazelor de ardere la puterea nominală kg/h 45 41 45
Debitul masic al gazelor de ardere la puterea minimă kg/h 10 9 9
CO2 la Q. Nom./Min. % 9,40 / 8,60 12,00 / 11,40 10,80 / 10,40
CO la 0% de O2 la Q. Nom./Min. ppm 190 / 5 580 / 14 250 / 9
NOX la 0% de O2 la Q. Nom./Min. mg/kWh 40 / 25 94 / 55 35 / 20
Temperatura gazelor de ardere la puterea nominală °C 53 60 59
Temperatura gazelor de ardere la puterea minimă °C 46 46 44
Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Diametrul duzei de gaz (Vană de gaz 848) mm FĂRĂ 5,70 5,70
Diametru venturi mm 24,00 24,00 24,00
 N° x Ø orificii venturi mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Debitul masic al gazelor de ardere la puterea nominală kg/h 51 46 52
Debitul masic al gazelor de ardere la puterea minimă kg/h 13 12 13
CO2 la Q. Nom./Min. % 9,60 / 8,70 12,30 / 11,10 10,50 / 9,70
CO la 0% de O2 la Q. Nom./Min. ppm 165 / 3 470 / 5 140 / 3
NOX la 0% de O2 la Q. Nom./Min. mg/kWh 71 / 17 270 / 35 90 / 22
Temperatura gazelor de ardere la puterea nominală °C 62 62 61
Temperatura gazelor de ardere la puterea minimă °C 56 57 55

Parametrii de combustie: condiții de măsurare a 
randamentului util (temperatura de tur/tempera-
tura de retur = 80 / 60 °C),  referință temperatura 
mediului = 15 °C.
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3.18 ZMIENNA MOC CIEPLNA.
NB.: wartości ciśnienia wskazane w tabeli 
przedstawiają różnice ciśnień na końcach zwężki 
Venturiego mieszalnika w ujęciach (poborach) 
ciśnienia znajdujących się w górnej części ko-

mory szczelnej (patrz próba ciśnienia 17 i 18 
Rys. 1-31). Regulacji należy dokonać za pomocą 
cyfrowego manometra różnicowego o podziałce 
na dziesiętne mm lub Paskala. Dane mocy w 
tabeli zostały pobrane przy pomocy rury zasysa-

METAN (G20) G27 BUTAN (G30) PROPAN (G31)

MOC CIEPLNA
NATĘŻENIE 
PRZEPŁYWU 

GAZU PALNIKA
CIŚN. DYSZE PALNIKA

NATĘŻENIE 
PRZEPŁYWU 

GAZU PALNIKA
CIŚN. DYSZE PALNIKA

NATĘŻENIE 
PRZEPŁYWU 

GAZU PALNIKA
CIŚN. DYSZE PALNIKA

NATĘŻENIE 
PRZEPŁYWU 

GAZU PALNIKA
CIŚN. DYSZE PALNIKA

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. W.U. 27,7 23822 3,00 3,20 32,6 3,66 2,90 29,6 2,24 3,40 34,7 2,20 4,00 40,8
MAX. C.O. 23,7 20382 2,56 2,41 24,5 3,12 2,20 22,4 1,91 2,57 26,2 1,88 2,99 30,5

MIN. 5,5 4730 0,60 0,17 1,7 0,73 0,11 1,1 0,45 0,18 1,8 0,44 0,21 2,1

nia-odprowadzania o długości 0,5 m. Natężenia 
przepływu gazu odnoszą się do mocy cieplnej 
niższej od temperatury 15°C i przy ciśnieniu 
1013mbarów. Ciśnienia palnika odnoszą się do 
eksploatacji gazu przy temperaturze 15°C.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

METAN (G20) G27 BUTAN (G30) PROPAN (G31)

MOC CIEPLNA
NATĘŻENIE 
PRZEPŁYWU 

GAZU PALNIKA
CIŚN. DYSZE PALNIKA

NATĘŻENIE 
PRZEPŁYWU 

GAZU PALNIKA
CIŚN. DYSZE PALNIKA

NATĘŻENIE 
PRZEPŁYWU 

GAZU PALNIKA
CIŚN. DYSZE PALNIKA

NATĘŻENIE 
PRZEPŁYWU 

GAZU PALNIKA
CIŚN. DYSZE PALNIKA

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. W.U. 32,0 27520 3,44 1,95 19,9 4,19 5,30 54,0 2,57 2,30 23,5 2,52 2,75 28,0
MAX. C.O. 28,0 24080 3,00 1,50 15,3 3,66 4,09 41,7 2,24 1,79 18,3 2,21 2,13 21,7

MIN. 7,2 6192 0,79 0,15 1,5 0,96 0,35 3,6 0,59 0,18 1,8 0,58 0,20 2,0

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.19 PARAMETRY SPALANIA.

G20 G27 G30 G31
Ciśnienie zasilania mbar (mm H2O) 20 (204) 20 (204) 29 (296) 37 (377)
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
Średnica dyszy gazowej (Zawór gazowy 848) mm 7,00 8,50 4,80 5,00
Średnica przewodu Venturiego mm 22,00 22,00 22,00 22,00
 Liczba x Ø otworów przewodu Venturiego mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Masowe natężenie przepływu spalin przy mocy znamionowej kg/h 45 49 41 45
Masowe natężenie przepływu spalin przy mocy minimalnej kg/h 10 10 9 9
CO2 przy Q. Znam./Min. % 9,40 / 8,60 9,00 / 8,75 12,00 / 11,40 10,80 / 10,40
CO przy 0% O2 przy Q. Znam./Min. ppm 190 / 5 175 / 70 580 / 14 250 / 9
NOX przy 0% O2 przy Q. Znam./Min. mg/kWh 40 / 25 37 / 24 94 / 55 35 / 20
Temperatura spalin przy mocy znamionowej °C 53 52 60 59
Temperatura spalin przy mocy minimalnej °C 46 49 46 44
Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Średnica dyszy gazowej (Zawór gazowy 848) mm BEZ 7,40 5,70 5,70
Średnica przewodu Venturiego mm 24,00 22,00 24,00 24,00
 Liczba x Ø otworów przewodu Venturiego mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 6,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Masowe natężenie przepływu spalin przy mocy znamionowej kg/h 51 54 46 52
Masowe natężenie przepływu spalin przy mocy minimalnej kg/h 13 13 12 13
CO2 przy Q. Znam./Min. % 9,60 / 8,70 9,25 / 8,75 12,30 / 11,10 10,50 / 9,70
CO przy 0% O2 przy Q. Znam./Min. ppm 165 / 3 120 / 5 470 / 5 140 / 3
NOX przy 0% O2 przy Q. Znam./Min. mg/kWh 71 / 17 60 / 20 270 / 35 90 / 22
Temperatura spalin przy mocy znamionowej °C 62 61 62 61
Temperatura spalin przy mocy minimalnej °C 56 56 57 55

Parametr y spalania:  warunki  pomiaru 
wydajności użytkowej (temperatura tłoczenia/
temperatura powrotu = 80/60°C), w odniesieniu 
do temperatury otoczenia = 15°C.
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3.18 VÁLTOZÓ HŐTELJESÍTMÉNY.
Megjegyzés: a táblázatban jelölt nyomásértékek a 
keverő Venturi-egység két vége közötti nyomás-
különbséget mutatják, amely a zárt égéstér tetején 
elhelyezett gáznyomás-mérő pontokon ellenőriz-

hető (lásd 1-31 ábra 17 és 18 nyomásellenőrzés). 
A beállítást tized mm-es vagy Pascal beosztású 
digitális differenciál nyomásmérővel végezze. A 
táblázat teljesítményértékei 0,5 m hosszú égési le-
vegő-égéstermék elvezető cső alkalmazása esetén 

METÁN (G20) BUTÁN (G30) PROPÁN (G31)

HŐTELJESÍTMÉNY 

GÁZ 
TÉRFOGA-

TÁRAMA AZ 
ÉGŐNÉL

FÚVÓKÁK 
NYOMÁSA AZ 

ÉGŐKNÉL

GÁZ 
TÉRFOGA-

TÁRAMA AZ 
ÉGŐNÉL

FÚVÓKÁK 
NYOMÁSA AZ 

ÉGŐKNÉL

GÁZ 
TÉRFOGA-

TÁRAMA AZ 
ÉGŐNÉL

FÚVÓKÁK 
NYOMÁSA AZ 

ÉGŐKNÉL

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm v.o) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm v.o) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm v.o)

MAX. HMV 27,7 23822 3,00 3,20 32,6 2,24 3,40 34,7 2,20 4,00 40,8
MAX. FŰTÉS 23,7 20382 2,56 2,41 24,5 1,91 2,57 26,2 1,88 2,99 30,5

MIN. 5,5 4730 0,60 0,17 1,7 0,45 0,18 1,8 0,44 0,21 2,1

érvényesek. A gázmennyiség értékek 15°C-nál 
alacsonyabb hőmérsékleten és 1013 mbar alatti 
légköri nyomáson érvényes fűtőértékre vonat-
koznak. Az égőnél mért nyomásértékek 15°C 
hőmérsékleten való gázhasználatra vonatkoznak.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

METÁN (G20) BUTÁN (G30) PROPÁN (G31)

HŐTELJESÍTMÉNY 

GÁZ 
TÉRFOGA-

TÁRAMA AZ 
ÉGŐNÉL

FÚVÓKÁK 
NYOMÁSA AZ 

ÉGŐKNÉL

GÁZ 
TÉRFOGA-

TÁRAMA AZ 
ÉGŐNÉL

FÚVÓKÁK 
NYOMÁSA AZ 

ÉGŐKNÉL

GÁZ 
TÉRFOGA-

TÁRAMA AZ 
ÉGŐNÉL

FÚVÓKÁK 
NYOMÁSA AZ 

ÉGŐKNÉL

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm v.o) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm v.o) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm v.o)

MAX. HMV 32,0 27520 3,44 1,95 19,9 2,57 2,30 23,5 2,52 2,75 28,0
MAX. FŰTÉS 28,0 24080 3,00 1,50 15,3 2,24 1,79 18,3 2,21 2,13 21,7

MIN. 7,2 6192 0,79 0,15 1,5 0,59 0,18 1,8 0,58 0,20 2,0

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.19 TÜZELÉSTECHNIKAI ADATOK.

G20 G30 G31
Csatlakozási nyomás mbar (mm v.o.) 20 (204) 29 (296) 37 (377)
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
A gázfúvóka átmérője (Honeywell 848 gázszelep) mm 7,00 4,80 5,00
A Venturi csonk átmérője mm 22,00 22,00 22,00
 Sz. x Ø Venturi csonk furatok mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Égéstermék tömegárama névleges teljesítményen kg/h 45 41 45
Égéstermék tömegárama minimális teljesítményen kg/h 10 9 9
CO2 tartalom Névl./Min. % 9,40 / 8,60 12,00 / 11,40 10,80 / 10,40
CO tartalom 0% O2 esetén Névl./Min. ppm 190 / 5 580 / 14 250 / 9
NOX kibocsátás 0% O2-nél Névleges/Minimális teljesítményen 
Névl./Min. mg/kWh 40 / 25 94 / 55 35 / 20

Égéstermék hőmérséklet névleges teljesítményen °C 53 60 59
Égéstermék hőmérséklet minimális teljesítményen °C 46 46 44
Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
A gázfúvóka átmérője (Honeywell 848 gázszelep) mm NINCS 5,70 5,70
A Venturi csonk átmérője mm 24,00 24,00 24,00
 Sz. x Ø Venturi csonk furatok mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Égéstermék tömegárama névleges teljesítményen kg/h 51 46 52
Égéstermék tömegárama minimális teljesítményen kg/h 13 12 13
CO2 tartalom Névl./Min. % 9,60 / 8,70 12,30 / 11,10 10,50 / 9,70
CO tartalom 0% O2 esetén Névl./Min. ppm 165 / 3 470 / 5 140 / 3
NOX kibocsátás 0% O2-nél Névleges/Minimális teljesítményen 
Névl./Min. mg/kWh 71 / 17 270 / 35 90 / 22

Égéstermék hőmérséklet névleges teljesítményen °C 62 62 61
Égéstermék hőmérséklet minimális teljesítményen °C 56 57 55

- Muszaki adatok: az adattábla tartalmazza.
- Minoségtanúsítás: 2/1984 (III.1.o.) BKM-IPM 

rendelet szerint a készülék a kezelési útmu-
tatónak megfelel.

- Megfeleloségi nyilatkozat: A készülék a 90/396/
CEE és a 92/42/CEE EU direktíváknak megfe-
lel, jogosult a CE jel használatára.

Égési paraméterek: a hasznos teljesítmény 
mérési körülményei (előremenő hőmérséklet/
visszatérő hőmérséklet = 80/60 °C), referencia: 
szobahőmérséklet = 15°C.

- A termék a 84/2001 (V.30.) Kormányrendelet 
szerint a rendelkezésre álló, Magyarországra 
kiterjesztett HU jellel ellátott bevizsgálási 
engedélyek alapján Magyarországon forgal-
mazható.
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3.18 ΚΥΜΑΙΝΟΜΕΝΗ ΘΕΡΜΙΚΗ ΙΣΧΥΣ.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: οι πιέσεις που υπάρχουν στον 
πίνακα αναπαριστούν τις διαφορές των πιέσεων 
στις άκρες του αναμείκτη βεντούρι και μετρι-
ούνται από τη λήψη της πίεσης που υπάρχει 
στο πάνω μέρος του στεγανού θαλάμου (δείτε 

δοκιμή πίεσης 17 και 18 Εικ. 1-31). Οι ρυθμίσει 
θα πρέπει να γίνονται με ψηφιακό διαφορικό 
μανόμετρο που έχει κλίμακα σε δέκατα του mm 
ή Pascal. Τα στοιχεία ισχύος στον πίνακα έχουν 
αποκτηθεί με το σωλήνα αναρρόφησης-απα-
γωγής αερίων μήκους 0,5 μέτρων. Οι παροχές 

ΜΕΘΑΝΙΟ (G20) ΒΟΥΤΑΝΙΟ (G30) ΠΡΟΠΑΝΙΟ (G31)

ΘΕΡΜΙΚΗ 
ΙΣΧΥΣ

ΡΟΗ ΑΕΡΙΟΥ 
ΚΑΥΣΤΗΡΑ

ΠΙΕΣ. 
ΑΚΡΟΦΥΣΙΑ 
ΚΑΥΣΤΗΡΑ

ΡΟΗ ΑΕΡΙΟΥ 
ΚΑΥΣΤΗΡΑ

ΠΙΕΣ. ΑΚΡΟΦΥΣΙΑ 
ΚΑΥΣΤΗΡΑ

ΡΟΗ ΑΕΡΙΟΥ 
ΚΑΥΣΤΗΡΑ

ΠΙΕΣ. 
ΑΚΡΟΦΥΣΙΑ 
ΚΑΥΣΤΗΡΑ

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΝΕΡΟ ΟΙ-
ΚΙΑΚΗΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 27,7 23822 3,00 3,20 32,6 2,24 3,40 34,7 2,20 4,00 40,8

ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΘΕΡΜ. 23,7 20382 2,56 2,41 24,5 1,91 2,57 26,2 1,88 2,99 30,5
ΕΛΑΧΙΣΤΟ 5,5 4730 0,60 0,17 1,7 0,45 0,18 1,8 0,44 0,21 2,1

αερίων αναφέρονται στην θερμαντική ισχύ που 
είναι χαμηλότερη από τη θερμοκρασία των 15°C 
και από την πίεση των 1013 mbar. Οι πιέσεις στον 
καυστήρα αναφέρονται στη χρήση του αερίου 
στη θερμοκρασία των 15°C.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

ΜΕΘΑΝΙΟ (G20) ΒΟΥΤΑΝΙΟ (G30) ΠΡΟΠΑΝΙΟ (G31)

ΘΕΡΜΙΚΗ 
ΙΣΧΥΣ

ΡΟΗ ΑΕΡΙΟΥ 
ΚΑΥΣΤΗΡΑ

ΠΙΕΣ. 
ΑΚΡΟΦΥΣΙΑ 
ΚΑΥΣΤΗΡΑ

ΡΟΗ ΑΕΡΙΟΥ 
ΚΑΥΣΤΗΡΑ

ΠΙΕΣ. ΑΚΡΟΦΥΣΙΑ 
ΚΑΥΣΤΗΡΑ

ΡΟΗ ΑΕΡΙΟΥ 
ΚΑΥΣΤΗΡΑ

ΠΙΕΣ. 
ΑΚΡΟΦΥΣΙΑ 
ΚΑΥΣΤΗΡΑ

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΝΕΡΟ ΟΙ-
ΚΙΑΚΗΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 32,0 27520 3,44 1,95 19,9 2,57 2,30 23,5 2,52 2,75 28,0

ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΘΕΡΜ. 28,0 24080 3,00 1,50 15,3 2,24 1,79 18,3 2,21 2,13 21,7
ΕΛΑΧΙΣΤΟ 7,2 6192 0,79 0,15 1,5 0,59 0,18 1,8 0,58 0,20 2,0

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.19 ΠΑΡΑΜΕΤΡΟΙ ΤΗΣ ΚΑΥΣΗΣ.

G20 G30 G31
Πίεση τροφοδοσίας mbar (mm H2O) 20 (204) 29 (296) 37 (377)
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
Διάμετρος ακροφυσίου αερίου (Βαλβίδα αερίου 848) mm 7,00 4,80 5,00
Διάμετρος venturi mm 22,00 22,00 22,00
 Αριθ. x Ø οπών venturi mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Μαζική ροή των καπνών με ονομαστική ισχύ kg/h 45 41 45
Μαζική ροή των καπνών με ελάχιστη ισχύ kg/h 10 9 9
CO2 έως Q. Ονομ./Ελάχ. % 9,40 / 8,60 12,00 / 11,40 10,80 / 10,40
CO έως 0% του O2 έως Q. Ονομ./Ελάχ. ppm 190 / 5 580 / 14 250 / 9
NOX έως 0% του O2 έως Q. Ονομ./Ελάχ. mg/kWh 40 / 25 94 / 55 35 / 20
Θερμοκρασία καπνών σε ονομαστική ισχύ °C 53 60 59
Θερμοκρασία καπνών σε ελάχιστη ισχύ °C 46 46 44
Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Διάμετρος ακροφυσίου αερίου (Βαλβίδα αερίου 848) mm ΧΩΡΙΣ 5,70 5,70
Διάμετρος venturi mm 24,00 24,00 24,00
 Αριθ. x Ø οπών venturi mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Μαζική ροή των καπνών με ονομαστική ισχύ kg/h 51 46 52
Μαζική ροή των καπνών με ελάχιστη ισχύ kg/h 13 12 13
CO2 έως Q. Ονομ./Ελάχ. % 9,60 / 8,70 12,30 / 11,10 10,50 / 9,70
CO έως 0% του O2 έως Q. Ονομ./Ελάχ. ppm 165 / 3 470 / 5 140 / 3
NOX έως 0% του O2 έως Q. Ονομ./Ελάχ. mg/kWh 71 / 17 270 / 35 90 / 22
Θερμοκρασία καπνών σε ονομαστική ισχύ °C 62 62 61
Θερμοκρασία καπνών σε ελάχιστη ισχύ °C 56 57 55

Παραμέτρων καύσης: οι συνθήκες μέτρησης της 
ωφέλιμης απόδοσης (θερμοκρασία προσαγωγής 
/ επιστροφής Θερμοκρασία = 80/60 ° C), η 
θερμοκρασία αναφοράς = 15 ° C.
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3.18 VARIABLE HEAT OUTPUT.
N.B.: the pressures indicated in the table repre-
sent the differences of pressures at the ends of 
the Venturi mixer and can be measured from the 
pressure points in the upper part of the sealed 

chamber (see pressure test 17 and 18 Fig. 1-31). 
The adjustments must be made with a digital 
differential pressure gauge with scale in tenths 
of a mm or Pascal. The power data in the table 
has been obtained with an intake-exhaust pipe 

METHANE (G20) BUTANE (G30) PROPANE (G31)

THERMAL 
POWER

BURNER GAS 
FLOW RATE

PRESS. BURNER 
NOZZLES

BURNER GAS 
FLOW RATE

PRESS. BURNER 
NOZZLES

BURNER GAS 
FLOW RATE

PRESS. BURNER 
NOZZLES

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. D.H.W. 27.7 23822 3.00 3.20 32.6 2.24 3.40 34.7 2.20 4.00 40.8
MAX. CEN. 

HEAT. 23.7 20382 2.56 2.41 24.5 1.91 2.57 26.2 1.88 2.99 30.5

OUTPUT 5.5 4730 0.60 0.17 1.7 0.45 0.18 1.8 0.44 0.21 2.1

measuring 0.5 m in length. Gas flow rates refer 
to the lower calorific value at a temperature of 
15°C and at a pressure of 1013 mbar. The burner 
pressure values refer to the use of gas at a tem-
perature of 15°C.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

METHANE (G20) BUTANE (G30) PROPANE (G31)

THERMAL 
POWER

BURNER GAS 
FLOW RATE

PRESS. BURNER 
NOZZLES

BURNER GAS 
FLOW RATE

PRESS. BURNER 
NOZZLES

BURNER GAS 
FLOW RATE

PRESS. BURNER 
NOZZLES

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. D.H.W. 32.0 27520 3.44 1.95 19.9 2.57 2.30 23.5 2.52 2.75 28.0

MAX. CEN. 
HEAT. 28.0 24080 3.00 1.50 15.3 2.24 1.79 18.3 2.21 2.13 21.7

OUTPUT 7.2 6192 0.79 0.15 1.5 0.59 0.18 1.8 0.58 0.20 2.0

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.19 COMBUSTION PARAMETERS.

G20 G30 G31
Supply pressure mbar (mm H2O) 20 (204) 29 (296) 37 (377)
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
Gas nozzle diameter (Gas valve 848) mm 7.00 4.80 5.00
Venturi diameter mm 22,00 22,00 22,00
 No. x Ø venturi holes mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Flue flow rate at nominal heat output kg/h 45 41 45
Flue flow rate at min heat output kg/h 10 9 9
CO2 at Q. Nom./Min. % 9.40 / 8.60 12.00 / 11.40 10.80 / 10.40
CO with 0% O2 at Nom./Min. Q. Nom./Min. ppm 190 / 5 580 / 14 250 / 9
NOX at 0% of O2 at Q. Nom./Min. mg/kWh 40 / 25 94 / 55 35 / 20
Flue temperature at nominal output °C 53 60 59
Flue temperature at minimum output °C 46 46 44
Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Gas nozzle diameter (Gas valve 848) mm WITHOUT 5.70 5.70
Venturi diameter mm 24,00 24,00 24,00
 No. x Ø venturi holes mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Flue flow rate at nominal heat output kg/h 51 46 52
Flue flow rate at min heat output kg/h 13 12 13
CO2 at Q. Nom./Min. % 9.60 / 8.70 12.30 / 11.10 10.50 / 9.70
CO with 0% O2 at Nom./Min. Q. Nom./Min. ppm 165 / 3 470 / 5 140 / 3
NOX at 0% of O2 at Q. Nom./Min. mg/kWh 71 / 17 270 / 35 90 / 22
Flue temperature at nominal output °C 62 62 61
Flue temperature at minimum output °C 56 57 55

Combustion parameters: measuring conditions 
of useful efficiency (flow temperature/return 
temperature= 80/60 °C), ambient temperature 
reference = 15°C.
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3.18 VARIABILNÍ TEPELNÝ VÝKON.
POZN.: tlakové hodnoty uvedené v tabulce 
znázorňují rozdíly tlaků na počátku Venturiho 
směšovače a těmi, které jsou měřitelné na od-
běrných místech nacházejících se v horní části 
uzavřené spalovací komory (viz zkouška tlaku 

17 a 18 Obr. 1-31). Regulace se musí provádět 
s digitálním diferenčním manometrem. Údaje 
o výkonu, uvedené v  tabulce, byly získány se 
sacím a výfukovým  potrubím o délce 0,5 m. 
Měření bylo provedeno se vzduchem o teplotě 

METAN (G20) BUTAN (G30) PROPAN (G31)

TEPELNÝ 
VÝKON

PRŮTOK 
PLYNU DO 
HOŘÁKU

TLAK TRYSKY 
HOŘÁKU

PRŮTOK 
PLYNU DO 
HOŘÁKU

TLAK TRYSKY 
HOŘÁKU

PRŮTOK 
PLYNU DO 
HOŘÁKU

TLAK TRYSKY 
HOŘÁKU

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. TUV 27,7 23822 3,00 3,20 32,6 2,24 3,40 34,7 2,20 4,00 40,8
MAX. VYTÁP. 23,7 20382 2,56 2,41 24,5 1,91 2,57 26,2 1,88 2,99 30,5

MIN. 5,5 4730 0,60 0,17 1,7 m 0,45 0,18 1,8 0,44 0,21 2,1 m

15 °C při tlaku 1013 mbar. Hodnoty tlaku u 
hořáku jsou uvedeny ve vztahu k použití plynu 
při teplotě 15°C.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

METAN (G20) BUTAN (G30) PROPAN (G31)

TEPELNÝ 
VÝKON

PRŮTOK 
PLYNU DO 
HOŘÁKU

TLAK TRYSKY 
HOŘÁKU

PRŮTOK 
PLYNU DO 
HOŘÁKU

TLAK TRYSKY 
HOŘÁKU

PRŮTOK 
PLYNU DO 
HOŘÁKU

TLAK TRYSKY 
HOŘÁKU

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. TUV 32,0 27520 3,44 1,95 19,9 2,57 2,30 23,5 2,52 2,75 28,0
MAX. VYTÁP. 28,0 24080 3,00 1,50 15,3 2,24 1,79 18,3 2,21 2,13 21,7

MIN. 7,2 6192 0,79 0,15 1,5 0,59 0,18 1,8 0,58 0,20 2,0

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.19 PARAMETRY SPALOVÁNÍ.

G20 G30 G31
Vstupní tlak plynu mbar (mm H2O) 20 (204) 29 (296) 37 (377)
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
Průměr plynové trysky (Plynový ventil 848) mm 7,00 4,80 5,00 
Průměr Venturiho trubice mm 22,00 22,00 22,00
 Počet x Ø otvorů Venturiho trubice mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Celkové množství spalin při jmenovitém výkonu kg/h 45 41 45
Celkové množství spalin při minimálním výkonu kg/h 10 9 9
CO2 pro Jmen./Min. výkon % 9,40 / 8,60 12,00 / 11,40 10,80 / 10,40
CO při 0% O2 pro Jmen./Min. výkon ppm 190 / 5 580 / 14 250 / 9
NOX při 0% O2 pro Jmen./Min. výkon mg/kWh 40 / 25 94 / 55 35 / 20
Teplota spalin při jmenovitém výkonu °C 53 60 59
Teplota spalin při minimálním výkonu °C 46 46 44
Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Průměr plynové trysky (Plynový ventil 848) mm BEZ 5,70 5,70
Průměr Venturiho trubice mm 24,00 24,00 24,00
 Počet x Ø otvorů Venturiho trubice mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Celkové množství spalin při jmenovitém výkonu kg/h 51 46 52
Celkové množství spalin při minimálním výkonu kg/h 13 12 13
CO2 pro Jmen./Min. výkon % 9,60 / 8,70 12,30 / 11,10 10,50 / 9,70
CO při 0% O2 pro Jmen./Min. výkon ppm 165 / 3 470 / 5 140 / 3
NOX při 0% O2 pro Jmen./Min. výkon mg/kWh 71 / 17 270 / 35 90 / 22
Teplota spalin při jmenovitém výkonu °C 62 62 61
Teplota spalin při minimálním výkonu °C 56 57 55

Parametry spalování: podmínky měření 
užitečného výkonu (teplota přívodu / vratná 
teplota = 80/60 °C), referenční teplota prostředí 
= 15 °C.
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3.18 ПРОМЕНЛИВА ТОПЛИННА 
МОЩНОСТ.

Забележка: посочените в таблицата наляга-
ния представляват разликите в наляганията 
в краищата на смесителната тръба на Вентури 
и може да се измери от пробките за налягане 

в горната част на затворената горивна камера 
(виж проба за налягане 17 и 18 Фиг. 1-31). 
Регулиранията трябва да се извършват с 
дигитален диференциален манометър със 
скала в десети от мм или Pascal. Данните 
за мощността в таблицата са получени при 

МЕТАН (G20) БУТАН (G30) ПРОПАН (G31)

ТОПЛИННА 
МОЩНОСТ

ДЕБИТ ГАЗ 
ГОРЕЛКА

НАЛЯГ. ДЮЗИ 
ГОРЕЛКА

ДЕБИТ ГАЗ 
ГОРЕЛКА

НАЛЯГ. ДЮЗИ 
ГОРЕЛКА

ДЕБИТ ГАЗ 
ГОРЕЛКА

НАЛЯГ. ДЮЗИ 
ГОРЕЛКА

(kW) (kcal/h) (м3/час) (mbar) (mm H2O) (кг/час) (mbar) (mm H2O) (кг/час) (mbar) (mm H2O)

МАКС. БИТ.ВОДА 27,7 23822 3,00 3,20 32,6 2,24 3,40 34,7 2,20 4,00 40,8
МАКС. ОТОПЛ. 23,7 20382 2,56 2,41 24,5 1,91 2,57 26,2 1,88 2,99 30,5

МИН. 5,5 4730 0,60 0,17 1,7 0,45 0,18 1,8 0,44 0,21 2,1

димовъздушен комплект с дължина 0,5 м. 
Дебитът газ се отнася до долната топлина 
на изгаряне при температура от 15°C и при 
налягане 1013 mbar. Наляганията при го-
релката се отнасят до използването на газ с 
температура 15°C.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

МЕТАН (G20) БУТАН (G30) ПРОПАН (G31)

ТОПЛИННА 
МОЩНОСТ

ДЕБИТ ГАЗ 
ГОРЕЛКА

НАЛЯГ. ДЮЗИ 
ГОРЕЛКА

ДЕБИТ ГАЗ 
ГОРЕЛКА

НАЛЯГ. ДЮЗИ 
ГОРЕЛКА

ДЕБИТ ГАЗ 
ГОРЕЛКА

НАЛЯГ. ДЮЗИ 
ГОРЕЛКА

(kW) (kcal/h) (м3/час) (mbar) (mm H2O) (кг/час) (mbar) (mm H2O) (кг/час) (mbar) (mm H2O)

МАКС. БИТ.ВОДА 32,0 27520 3,44 1,95 19,9 2,57 2,30 23,5 2,52 2,75 28,0
МАКС. ОТОПЛ. 28,0 24080 3,00 1,50 15,3 2,24 1,79 18,3 2,21 2,13 21,7

МИН. 7,2 6192 0,79 0,15 1,5 0,59 0,18 1,8 0,58 0,20 2,0

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.19 ПАРАМЕТРИ НА ГОРЕНЕТО.

G20 G30 G31
Захранващо налягане mbar (mm H2O) 20 (204) 29 (296) 37 (377)
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
Диаметър на дюзата за газ (Газов вентил 848) мм 7,00 4,80 5,00
Диаметър на Вентури мм 22,00 22,00 22,00
 N° x Ø отвори на Вентури мм 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Масов дебит на димните газове при номинална мощност кг/час 45 41 45
Масов дебит на димните газове при минимална мощност кг/час 10 9 9
CO2 на Q. Ном./Мин. % 9,40 / 8,60 12,00 / 11,40 10,80 / 10,40
CO при 0% от O2 на Q. Ном./Мин. ppm 190 / 5 580 / 14 250 / 9
NOX при 0% от O2 на Q. Ном./Мин. mg/kWh 40 / 25 94 / 55 35 / 20
Температура на димните газове при номинална мощност °C 53 60 59
Температура на димните газове при минимална мощност °C 46 46 44
Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Диаметър на дюзата за газ (Газов вентил 848) мм БЕЗ 5,70 5,70
Диаметър на Вентури мм 24,00 24,00 24,00
 N° x Ø отвори на Вентури мм 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Масов дебит на димните газове при номинална мощност кг/час 51 46 52
Масов дебит на димните газове при минимална мощност кг/час 13 12 13
CO2 на Q. Ном./Мин. % 9,60 / 8,70 12,30 / 11,10 10,50 / 9,70
CO при 0% от O2 на Q. Ном./Мин. ppm 165 / 3 470 / 5 140 / 3
NOX при 0% от O2 на Q. Ном./Мин. mg/kWh 71 / 17 270 / 35 90 / 22
Температура на димните газове при номинална мощност °C 62 62 61
Температура на димните газове при минимална мощност °C 56 57 55

Параметри на горенето: условия за измерване 
на ефективността (температура на подаване 
/ температура на връщане = 80/60 °C), 
референтна стайна температура = 15°C.
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3.18 VARIABEL THERMISCH 
VERMOGEN.

NB: de drukwaarden aangegeven in de tabel 
zijn de drukverschillen op de koppen van 
het venturi-mengsysteem en meetbaar via de 
drukaansluitingen die zich bevinden op het 

bovenste gedeelte van de hermetische kamer (zie 
drukproef 17 en 18 Fig. 1-31). De afstellingen 
moeten worden uitgevoerd met een digitale 
differentiaalmanometer met schaal in tienden 
van een mm of Pascal. De vermogengegevens in 
de tabel werden vastgesteld met een buis voor 

METHAAN (G20) G25 BUTAAN (G30) PROPAAN (G31)

THERMISCH 
VERMOGEN

GASDEBIET 
BRANDER

DRUK STRAALPI-
JPENBRANDER

GASDEBIET 
BRANDER

DRUK STRAALPI-
JPENBRANDER

GASDEBIET 
BRANDER

DRUK STRAALPI-
JPENBRANDER

GASDEBIET 
BRANDER

DRUK STRAALPI-
JPENBRANDER

(kW) (kcal/u) (m3/u) (mbar) (mm H2O) (m3/u) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/u) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/u) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. SANIT. 27,7 23822 3,00 3,20 32,6 - - - 2,24 3,40 34,7 2,20 4,00 40,8
MAX. VERW. 23,7 20382 2,56 2,41 24,5 - - - 1,91 2,57 26,2 1,88 2,99 30,5

23,1 19832 - - - 2,89 3,30 33,7 - - - - - -
MIN. 5,5 4730 0,60 0,17 1,7 0,70 0,19 1,9 0,45 0,18 1,8 0,44 0,21 2,1

aanzuiging-afvoer met een lengte van 0,5 m. De 
gasdebieten hebben betrekking op het laagste 
calorische bij een temperatuur van 15°C en 
bij druk van 1013 mbar. De drukwaarde op de 
brander hebben betrekking op het gebruik van 
gas bij een temperatuur van 15°C.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

METHAAN (G20) G25 BUTAAN (G30) PROPAAN (G31)

THERMISCH 
VERMOGEN

GASDEBIET 
BRANDER

DRUK STRAALPI-
JPENBRANDER

GASDEBIET 
BRANDER

DRUK STRAALPI-
JPENBRANDER

GASDEBIET 
BRANDER

DRUK STRAALPI-
JPENBRANDER

GASDEBIET 
BRANDER

DRUK STRAALPI-
JPENBRANDER

(kW) (kcal/u) (m3/u) (mbar) (mm H2O) (m3/u) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/u) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/u) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. SANIT. 32,0 27520 3,44 1,95 19,9 - - - 2,57 2,30 23,5 2,52 2,75 28,0
MAX. VERW. 28,0 24080 3,00 1,50 15,3 - - - 2,24 1,79 18,3 2,21 2,13 21,7

26,2 22509 - - - 3,26 2,00 20,4 - - - - - -
MIN. 7,2 6192 0,79 0,15 1,5 0,92 0,16 1,6 0,59 0,18 1,8 0,58 0,20 2,0

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.19 PARAMETERS VAN DE VERBRANDING.

G20 G25 G30 G31
Voedingsdruk mbar (mm H2O) 20 (204) 25 (255) 29 (296) 37 (377)
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
Diameter straalpijp gas (klep gas 848) mm 7,00 7,00 4,80 5,00
Diameter venturi mm 22,00 22,00 22,00 22,00
 Aantal x Ø gaten venturi mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Debiet in massa van de rookgassen bij nominaal vermogen kg/u 45 45 41 45
Debiet in massa van de rookgassen bij minimumvermogen kg/u 10 10 9 9
CO2 bij hoev. Nom./Min. % 9,40 / 8,60 9,40 / 8,60 12,00 / 11,40 10,80 / 10,40
CO op 0% van O2 bij hoev. Nom./Min. ppm 190 / 5 190 / 5 580 / 14 250 / 9
NOX bij 0% van O2 bij hoev. Nom./Min. mg/kWu 40 / 25 40 / 25 94 / 55 35 / 20
Temperatuur rookgassen bij nominaal vermogen °C 53 50 60 59
Temperatuur rookgassen bij minimumvermogen °C 46 44 46 44
Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Diameter straalpijp gas (klep gas 848) mm ZONDER ZONDER 5,70 5,70
Diameter venturi mm 24,00 24,00 24,00 24,00
 Aantal x Ø gaten venturi mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Debiet in massa van de rookgassen bij nominaal vermogen kg/u 51 51 46 52
Debiet in massa van de rookgassen bij minimumvermogen kg/u 13 16 12 13
CO2 bij hoev. Nom./Min. % 9,60 / 8,70 7,70 / 7,00 12,30 / 11,10 10,50 / 9,70
CO op 0% van O2 bij hoev. Nom./Min. ppm 165 / 3 25 / 5 470 / 5 140 / 3
NOX bij 0% van O2 bij hoev. Nom./Min. mg/kWu 71 / 17 11 / 6 270 / 35 90 / 22
Temperatuur rookgassen bij nominaal vermogen °C 62 59 62 61
Temperatuur rookgassen bij minimumvermogen °C 56 57 57 55

Verbranding parameters: het meten van condities 
van de bruikbare efficiëntie (aanvoertemperatuur 
/ retour temperatuur = 80/60 ° C), de referentie 
temperatuur = 15 ° C.
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3.18 PUISSANCE THERMIQUE 
VARIABLE.

N.B. : les pressions indiquées sur le tableau repré-
sentent les différences de pression aux extrémités 
du venturi mélangeur, que l'on peut mesurer à 
partir des prises de pression situées sur la partie 

supérieure de la chambre étanche (voir essai de 
pression 17 et 18 Fig. 1-31). Les réglages doivent 
être effectués avec un manomètre différentiel 
numérique ayant une échelle en dixièmes de mm 
ou Pascal. Les données de puissance sur le tableau 
ont été obtenues avec un tuyau d'aspiration-éva-

MÉTHANE (G20) GAZ NATUREL (G25) BUTANE (G30) PROPANE (G31)

PUISSANCE 
THERMIQUE

DÉBIT GAZ 
BRÛLEUR

PRESS. GICLEURS 
BRÛLEUR

DÉBIT GAZ 
BRÛLEUR

PRESS. GICLEURS 
BRÛLEUR

DÉBIT GAZ 
BRÛLEUR

PRESS. GICLEURS 
BRÛLEUR

DÉBIT GAZ 
BRÛLEUR

PRESS. GICLEURS 
BRÛLEUR

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. SANIT. 27,7 23822 3,00 3,20 32,6 - - - 2,24 3,40 34,7 2,20 4,00 40,8
MAX. 

CHAUFF. 23,7 20382 2,56 2,41 24,5 - - - 1,91 2,57 26,2 1,88 2,99 30,5

23,1 19832 - - - 2,89 3,30 33,7 - - - - - -
MIN. 5,5 4730 0,60 0,17 1,7 0,70 0,19 1,9 0,45 0,18 1,8 0,44 0,21 2,1

cuation d'une longueur de 0,5 m. Les débits de 
gaz se réfèrent au pouvoir calorifique inférieur à 
la température de 15 °C et à la pression de 1013 
mbars. Les pressions sur le brûleur se réfèrent 
à l'utilisation de gaz à la température de 15 °C.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

MÉTHANE (G20)  GAZ NATUREL (G25) BUTANE (G30) PROPANE (G31)

PUISSANCE 
THERMIQUE

DÉBIT GAZ 
BRÛLEUR

PRESS. GICLEURS 
BRÛLEUR

DÉBIT GAZ 
BRÛLEUR

PRESS. GICLEURS 
BRÛLEUR

DÉBIT GAZ 
BRÛLEUR

PRESS. GICLEURS 
BRÛLEUR

DÉBIT GAZ 
BRÛLEUR

PRESS. GICLEURS 
BRÛLEUR

(kW) (kcal/h) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (m3/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O) (kg/h) (mbar) (mm H2O)

MAX. SANIT. 32,0 27520 3,44 1,95 19,9 - - - 2,57 2,30 23,5 2,52 2,75 28,0

MAX. 
CHAUFF. 28,0 24080 3,00 1,50 15,3 - - - 2,24 1,79 18,3 2,21 2,13 21,7

26,2 22509 - - - 3,26 2,00 20,4 - - - - - -
MIN. 7,2 6192 0,79 0,15 1,5 0,92 0,16 1,6 0,59 0,18 1,8 0,58 0,20 2,0

Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.19 PARAMÈTRES DE LA COMBUSTION.

G20 G25 G30 G31
Pression d'alimentation mbar (mm H2O) 20 (204) 25 (255) 29 (296) 37 (377)
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP
Diamètre gicleur gaz (soupape gaz 848) mm 7,00 7,00 4,80 5,00
Diamètre venturi mm 22,00 22,00 22,00 22,00
 N° x Ø trous venturi mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Débit en masse des fumées à puissance nominale kg/h 45 47 41 45
Débit en masse des fumées à puissance minimum kg/h 10 12 9 9
CO2 à Q. Nom./min. % 9,40 / 8,60 7,50 / 6,90 12,00 / 11,40 10,80 / 10,40
CO à 0 % de O2 à Q. Nom./min. ppm 190 / 5 85 / 15 580 / 14 250 / 9
NOX à 0 % de O2 à Q. Nom./min. mg/kWh 40 / 25 38 / 22 94 / 55 35 / 20
Température des fumées à puissance nominale °C 53 50 60 59
Température des fumées à puissance minimum °C 46 44 46 44
Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Diamètre gicleur gaz (soupape gaz 848) mm SANS SANS 5,70 5,70
Diamètre venturi mm 24,00 24,00 24,00 24,00
 N° x Ø trous venturi mm 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00 4 x 4,00
Débit en masse des fumées à puissance nominale kg/h 51 51 46 52
Débit en masse des fumées à puissance minimum kg/h 13 16 12 13
CO2 à Q. Nom./min. % 9,60 / 8,70 7,70 / 7,00 12,30 / 11,10 10,50 / 9,70
CO à 0 % de O2 à Q. Nom./min. ppm 165 / 3 25 / 5 470 / 5 140 / 3
NOX à 0 % de O2 à Q. Nom./min. mg/kWh 71 / 17 11 / 6 270 / 35 90 / 22
Température des fumées à puissance nominale °C 62 59 62 61
Température des fumées à puissance minimum °C 56 57 57 55

Paramètres de la combustion: conditions de-
mesure du rendement utile (température de 
refoulement/ température de retour = 80 / 60 °C), 
référence de la température ambiante = 15 °C.
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3.20 TEKNİK VERİLER.

-  Sıcak kullanım suyu ile ilgili veriler girişte 
dinamik basınç olarak 2 bar ve giriş ısısı olarak 
da 15oC derece referans alınmıştır; değerler 
hemen kombi çıkışında tespit edilmişlerdir, 
şunu da göz önünde bulundurmak gerekir ki, 
beyan olunan değerlerin tespiti için soğuk su 
ile karışım yapılması gerekmektedir.

-  * Performanslar alt kalori gücüne referans 
edilmiştir.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Kullanma suyu nominal ısıl yük kW (kcal/h) 28,4 (24408) 32,5 (27939)
Kalorifer nominal ısıl yük kW (kcal/h) 24,2 (20785) 28,4 (24411)
Asgari ısıl yük kW (kcal/h) 5,7 (4866) 7,4 (6403)
Kullanım suyu termik nominal güç (kullanılan) kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Isıtma termik nominal güç (kullanılan) kW (kcal/h) 23,7 (20382) 28,0 (24080)
Asgari termik güç (kullanılan) kW (kcal/h) 5,5 (4730) 7,2 (6192)
* Faydalı termik verim 80/60 Nom./dak % 98,1 / 97,2 98,6 / 96,7
* Faydalı termik verim 50/30 Nom./dak % 106,0 / 106,5 108,0 / 105,9
* Faydalı termik verim 40/30 Nom./dak % 107,2 / 107,8 109,0 / 106,0
Brülör Off/On (80-60°C) kombi kapağından ısı kaybı % 0,47 / 0,6 0,26 / 0,3
Brülör Off/On (80-60°C) ile kombi bacasından ısı kaybı % 0,01 / 1,8 0,01 / 1,2
Kalorifer devresi maksimum çalışma basıncı bar 3,0 3,0
Kalorifer devresi maksimum çalışma sıcaklığı °C 90 90
Kalorifer ayarlanabilir sıcaklığı °C 20 - 85 20 - 85
Tesisat genleşme tankı toplam hacmi l 5,0 5,0
Genleşme tankı ön dolum bar 1,0 1,0
Kombi su içeriği l 3,4 3,1
1000/h debi ile basınç kPa (m H2O) 29,6 (3,0) 29,6 (3,0)
Sıcak su üretimi için kullanılan ısıl güç kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Kullanma suyu ayarlanabilir sıcaklığı °C 30 - 60 30 - 60
Kullanım suyu devresi asgari basınç (dinamik) bar 0,3 0,3
Kullanım suyu devresi maksimum çalışma basıncı bar 10,0 10,0
Minimum sıcak kullanma suyu çekişi l/dak 1,5 1,5
Kesintisiz alım kapasitesi (∆T 30°C) l/dak 13,7 15,3
Dolu kombi ağırlığı kg 40,4 42,1
Boş kombi ağırlığı kg 37,0 39,0
Elektrik bağlantısı V/Hz 230 / 50 230 / 50
Nominal güç çekimi A 0,56 0,62
Kurulu elektrik gücü W 76 90
Sirkülasyon pompasının çektiği güç W 40 56
Fanın çektiği güç W 22 17
Sistem sirkülatör EEI değeri - ≤ 0,20 - Part. 3 ≤ 0,20 - Part. 3
Elektrik tesisatı koruma derecesi - IPX5D IPX5D
Yanma ürünleri max sıcaklığı °C 75 75
NOX sınıfı - 5 5
Ağırlıklı NOX mg/kWh 41 36
Ağırlıklı CO mg/kWh 14 27
Cihaz türü C13 / C13x / C33 / C33x / C43 / C43x / C53 / C63 / C83 / C93 / C93x / B23p / B33
Kategori II 2H3B/P
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3.20 DATOS TÉCNICOS.

- Los datos relativos a las prestaciones para agua 
caliente sanitaria se refieren a una presión de 
entrada dinámica de 2 bares y a una tempe-
ratura de entrada de 15 °C; los valores se han 
medido inmediatamente después de la salida 
de la caldera, considerando que para obtener 
los datos declarados es necesaria la mezcla con 
agua fría.

- * El rendimiento se refiere al poder calorífico 
inferior.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Caudal térmico nominal sanitario kW (kcal/h) 28,4 (24408) 32,5 (27939)
Caudal térmico nominal calefacción kW (kcal/h) 24,2 (20785) 28,4 (24411)
Caudal térmico mínimo kW (kcal/h) 5,7 (4866) 7,4 (6403)
Potencia térmica nominal sanitario (útil) kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Potencia térmica nominal calefacción (útil) kW (kcal/h) 23,7 (20382) 28,0 (24080)
Potencia térmica mínima (útil) kW (kcal/h) 5,5 (4730) 7,2 (6192)
* Rendimiento térmico útil 80/60 Nom./Min. % 98,1 / 97,2 98,6 / 96,7
* Rendimiento térmico útil 50/30 Nom./Min. % 106,0 / 106,5 108,0 / 105,9
* Rendimiento térmico útil 40/30 Nom./Min. % 107,2 / 107,8 109,0 / 106,0
Pérdida de calor en el revestimiento con quemador Off/On 
(80-60 °C) % 0,47 / 0,6 0,26 / 0,3

Pérdida de calor en la chimenea con quemador Off/On (80-60 °C) % 0,01 / 1,8 0,01 / 1,2
Presión máx. de ejercicio en circuito de calefacción bar 3,0 3,0
Temperatura máx. de trabajo en circuito de calefacción °C 90 90
Temperatura regulable de calefacción °C 20 - 85 20 - 85
Vaso de expansión de la instalación (volumen total) l 5,0 5,0
Precarga vaso de expansión bar 1,0 1,0
Contenido de agua del generador l 3,4 3,1
Columna de agua disponible con capacidad 1000 l/h kPa (m H2O) 29,6 (3,0) 29,6 (3,0)
Potencia térmica útil a la producción de agua caliente kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Temperatura regulable agua caliente sanitaria °C 30 - 60 30 - 60
Presión mín. (dinámica) circuito sanitario bar 0,3 0,3
Presión máx. de ejercicio en circuito sanitario bar 10,0 10,0
Extracción mínima de agua caliente sanitaria l/min 1,5 1,5
Capacidad de detección continua (∆T 30°C) l/min 13,7 15,3
Peso caldera llena kg 40,4 42,1
Peso caldera vacía kg 37,0 39,0
Conexión eléctrica V/Hz 230 / 50 230 / 50
Absorción nominal A 0,56 0,62
Potencia eléctrica instalada W 76 90
Potencia absorbida por el circulador W 40 56
Potencia absorbida por el ventilador W 22 17
Valor EEI del circulador de la instalación - ≤ 0,20 - Part. 3 ≤ 0,20 - Part. 3
Protección de la instalación eléctrica del aparato - IPX5D IPX5D
Temperatura máx de los productos de la combustión °C 75 75
Clase de NOX - 5 5
NOX ponderado mg/kWh 41 36
CO ponderado mg/kWh 14 27
Tipo aparato C13 / C13x / C33 / C33x / C43 / C43x / C53 / C63 / C83 / C93 / C93x / B23p / B33
Categoría II 2H3B/P
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3.20 TEHNIČNI PODATKI.

- Podatki o zmogljivostih tople sanitarne vode 
se nanašajo na dinamični vhodni tlak 2 barov 
in vhodno temperaturo 15°C. Vrednosti so 
merjene neposredno na izhodu iz kotla, ob 
upoštevanju, da je za pridobitev navedenih 
podatkov potrebno mešanje s hladno vodo.

- * Izkoristki se nanašajo na manjšo toplotno 
moč.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Nazivna toplotna zmogljivost sanitarne vode kW (kcal/h) 28,4 (24408) 32,5 (27939)
Nazivna toplotna zmogljivost ogrevanja kW (kcal/h) 24,2 (20785) 28,4 (24411)
Najnižja toplotna zmogljivost  kW (kcal/h) 5,7 (4866) 7,4 (6403)
Nazivna toplotna (uporabna) moč sanitarne vode kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Nazivna toplotna (uporabna) moč ogrevanja kW (kcal/h) 23,7 (20382) 28,0 (24080)
Najnižja toplotna (uporabna) moč kW (kcal/h) 5,5 (4730) 7,2 (6192)
* Nazivni/najnižji uporabni toplotni izkoristek 80/60 % 98,1 / 97,2 98,6 / 96,7
* Nazivni/najnižji uporabni toplotni izkoristek 50/30 % 106,0 / 106,5 108,0 / 105,9
* Nazivni/najnižji uporabni toplotni izkoristek 40/30 % 107,2 / 107,8 109,0 / 106,0
Izguba toplote na plašču z gorilnikom Off/On (80-60°C) % 0,47 / 0,6 0,26 / 0,3
Izguba toplote skozi dimnik z gorilnikom Off/On (80-60°C) % 0,01 / 1,8 0,01 / 1,2
Najvišji delovni tlak ogrevalne napeljave bar 3,0 3,0
Najvišja delovna temperatura ogrevalne napeljave °C 90 90
Nastavljiva temperatura ogrevanja °C 20 - 85 20 - 85
Raztezna posoda sistema, skupna prostornina l 5,0 5,0
Predtlak raztezne posode bar 1,0 1,0
Vsebina vode v kotlu l 3,4 3,1
Tlak pri pretoku 1000 l/h kPa (m H2O) 29,6 (3,0) 29,6 (3,0)
Uporabna toplotna moč pri pripravi tople sanitarne vode kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Nastavljiva temperatura tople sanitarne vode °C 30 - 60 30 - 60
Minimalni pritisk (dinamični) toka sanitarne vode bar 0,3 0,3
Najvišji delovni tlak tokokroga sanitarne vode bar 10,0 10,0
Najmanjši odjem tople sanitarne vode l/min 1,5 1,5
Pretok ob stalni porabi (∆T 30°C) l/min 13,7 15,3
Teža polnega kotla kg 40,4 42,1
Teža praznega kotla kg 37,0 39,0
Priklop na električno omrežje V/Hz 230 / 50 230 / 50
Nazivna tokovna poraba A 0,56 0,62
Inštalirana električna moč W 76 90
Priključna moč obtočne črpalke W 40 56
Priključna moč ventilatorja W 22 17
Vrednost EEI obtočne črpalke napeljave - ≤ 0,20 - Part. 3 ≤ 0,20 - Part. 3
Zaščita električne napeljave aparata - IPX5D IPX5D
Maks. temperatura produktov izgorevanja °C 75 75
Razred NOX - 5 5
Ocenjeni NOX mg/kWh 41 36
Vrednoteni CO mg/kWh 14 27
Vrsta naprave C13 / C13x / C33 / C33x / C43 / C43x / C53 / C63 / C83 / C93 / C93x / B23p / B33
Kategorija II 2H3B/P
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3.20 TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE.

- Údaje týkajúce sa charakteristík teplej úžitkovej 
vody sa vzťahujú na dynamický vstupný tlak 
2 barov a na vstupnú teplotu 15°C; hodnoty 
sú merané priamo na výstupe kotla a je treba 
zobrať do úvahy, že pre získanie týchto údajov 
je potrebné miešanie so studenou vodou.

- * Účinnosti uvedené v nasledujúcich tabuľkách 
sa vzťahujú k nižšej výhrevnosti.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Menovitá tepelná kapacita okruhu TÚV kW (kcal/h) 28,4 (24408) 32,5 (27939)
Menovitá tepelná kapacita vykurovania kW (kcal/h) 24,2 (20785) 28,4 (24411)
Minimálna tepelná kapacita kW (kcal/h) 5,7 (4866) 7,4 (6403)
Menovitý tepelný výkon okruhu TÚV (úžitkový) kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Menovitý tepelný výkon vykurovania (úžitkový) kW (kcal/h) 23,7 (20382) 28,0 (24080)
Menovitý tepelný výkon (úžitkový) kW (kcal/h) 5,5 (4730) 7,2 (6192)
* Tepelný úžitkový výkon 80/60 Menov./Min. % 98,1 / 97,2 98,6 / 96,7
* Tepelný úžitkový výkon 50/30 Menov./Min. % 106,0 / 106,5 108,0 / 105,9
* Tepelný úžitkový výkon 40/30 Menov./Min. % 107,2 / 107,8 109,0 / 106,0
Tepelné straty na plášti s horákom Off/On (80-60°C) % 0,47 / 0,6 0,26 / 0,3
Tepelné straty na komíne s horákom Off/On (80-60°C) % 0,01 / 1,8 0,01 / 1,2
Max. prevádzkový tlak vo vykurovacom okruhu bar 3,0 m 3,0 m
Max. prevádzková teplota vo vykurovacom okruhu °C 90 90
Nastaviteľná teplota vykurovania °C 20 - 85 20 - 85
Celkový objem expanznej nádoby vykurovania l 5,0 5,0
Naplnenie expanznej nádoby bar 1,0 1,0
Obsah vody v generátore l 3,4 m 3,1
Využiteľný výtlak pri prietoku 1000l/h kPa (m H2O) 29,6 (3,0) 29,6 (3,0)
Úžitkový tepelný výkon produkcie teplej vody kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Regulácia teploty TÚV °C 30 - 60 30 - 60
Obmedzovač úžitkového prietoku o 2 baroch l/min 12,3 13,2
Min. tlak (dynamický) úžitkového okruhu bar 0,3 0,3
Max. prevádzkový tlak v úžitkovom okruhu bar 10,0 10,0
Minimálny odber teplej úžitkovej vody l/min 1,5 1,5
*Špecifický prietok “D” podľa EN 625 l/min 13,4 15,3
Kapacita stáleho odberu (∆T 30°C) l/min 13,7 15,3
Hmotnosť plného kotla kg 40,4 42,1
Hmotnosť prázdneho kotla kg 37,0 39,0
Elektrické zapojenie V/Hz 230 / 50 230 / 50
Menovitý príkon A 0,56 0,62
Inštalovaný elektrický výkon W 76 90
Príkon obehového čerpadla W 40 56
Príkon ventilátora W 22 17
Hodnota EEI obehového čerpadla systému - ≤ 0,20 - Časť 3 ≤ 0,20 - Časť 3
Ochrana elektrického zariadenia prístroja - IPX5D IPX5D
Maximálna teplota produktov spaľovania °C 75 75
Trieda NOX - 5 5
NOX vážené mg/kWh 41 36
Vážené CO mg/kWh 14 27
Typ prístroja C13 / C13x / C33 / C33x / C43 / C43x / C53 / C63 / C83 / C93 / C93x / B23p / B33
Kategória II 2H3B/P

IN
ST

A
LA

TO
R

U
TI

LI
ZA

TO
R

TE
H

N
IC

IA
N

3.20 DATE TEHNICE.

- Datele referitoare la performanţele de prepa-
rare a apei calde de consum au fost obţinute 
la o presiune dinamică de intrare de 2 bar şi 
la o temperatură de 15°C; temperaturile sunt 
măsurate direct la ieşirea centralei considerând 
că pentru a obţine datele declarate este necesară 
amestecarea cu apă rece.

- * Randamentele se referă la puterea calorifică 
inferioară.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Debitul caloric nominal la apă de consum kW (kcal/h) 28,4 (24408) 32,5 (27939)
Debitul caloric nominal la încălzire kW (kcal/h) 24,2 (20785) 28,4 (24411)
Debitul caloric minim kW (kcal/h) 5,7 (4866) 7,4 (6403)
Puterea nominală circuit apă de consum (utilă) kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Puterea nominală încălzire (utilă) kW (kcal/h) 23,7 (20382) 28,0 (24080)
Puterea minimă (utilă) kW (kcal/h) 5,5 (4730) 7,2 (6192)
* Randamentul termic util la 80/60 Nom./Min. % 98,1 / 97,2 98,6 / 96,7
* Randamentul termic util la 50/30 Nom./Min. % 106,0 / 106,5 108,0 / 105,9
* Randamentul termic util la 40/30 Nom./Min. % 107,2 / 107,8 109,0 / 106,0
Pierderi de căldură prin manta cu arzătorul On/Off (80-60°C) % 0,47 / 0,6 0,26 / 0,3
Pierderi de căldură prin gazele de ardere cu arzătorul On/Off 
(80-60°C) % 0,01 / 1,8 0,01 / 1,2

Presiunea max. de funcţionare în circuitul de încălzire bar 3,0 3,0
Temperatura max. în circuitul de încălzire °C 90 90
Domeniul de reglare a temperaturii în circuitul de încălzire °C 20 - 85 20 - 85
Volumul total al vasului de expansiune din instalaţie l 5,0 5,0
Presiunea de preîncărcare a vasului de expansiune bar 1,0 1,0
Conţinutul de apă al generatorului l 3,4 3,1
Sarcina hidraulică disponibilă a pompei la un debit de 1000 l/h kPa (m H2O) 29,6 (3,0) 29,6 (3,0)
Puterea în regim de apă caldă de consum kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Domeniul de reglare al temperaturii apei calde de consum °C 30 - 60 30 - 60
Presiunea min. (dinamică) în circuitul de apă caldă de consum bar 0,3 0,3
Presiunea max. de funcționare în circuitul de apă caldă de 
consum bar 10,0 10,0

Debitul minim de apă caldă de consum l/min 1,5 1,5
Debitul la funcţionare continuă (∆T 30°C) l/min 13,7 15,3
Greutatea centralei pline kg 40,4 42,1
Greutatea centralei goale kg 37,0 39,0
Conexiunea electrică V/Hz 230 / 50 230 / 50
Curentul absorbit A 0,56 0,62
Puterea electrică instalată W 76 90
Puterea absorbită de pompa de circulație W 40 56
Puterea absorbită de ventilator W 22 17
Valoare EEI pompă de circulație instalație - ≤ 0,20 - Poz. 3 ≤ 0,20 - Poz. 3
Clasa de protecție electrică - IPX5D IPX5D
Temperatura maximă a gazelor de ardere °C 75 75
Clasă de NOX - 5 5
NOX ponderat mg/kWh 41 36
CO ponderat mg/kWh 14 27
Tipul aparatului C13 / C13x / C33 / C33x / C43 / C43x / C53 / C63 / C83 / C93 / C93x / B23p / B33
Categoria II 2H3B/P
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3.20 DANE TECHNICZNE.

- Dane dotyczące osiągów c.w.u. odnoszą się 
do ciśnienia wejściowego dynamicznego 
wysokości 2 barów i przy temperaturze wej-
ściowej 15°C; wartości są pobrane natychmiast 
przy wyjściu kotła uwzględniając fakt, że aby 
uzyskać przedstawione dane konieczne jest 
wymieszanie z wodą zimną.

- * Wydajność odnosi się do wartości opałowej 
dolnej.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Znamionowa moc cieplna w.u. kW (kcal/h) 28,4 (24408) 32,5 (27939)
Znamionowa moc cieplna c.o. kW (kcal/h) 24,2 (20785) 28,4 (24411)
Minimalna moc cieplna kW (kcal/h) 5,7 (4866) 7,4 (6403)
Znamionowa moc cieplna w.u. (użytkowa) kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Znamionowa moc cieplna c.o. (użytkowa) kW (kcal/h) 23,7 (20382) 28,0 (24080)
Minimalna moc cieplna (użytkowa) kW (kcal/h) 5,5 (4730) 7,2 (6192)
* Wydajność cieplna użyteczna 80/60 Znam./Min. % 98,1 / 97,2 98,6 / 96,7
* Wydajność cieplna użyteczna 50/30 Znam./Min. % 106,0 / 106,5 108,0 / 105,9
* Wydajność cieplna użyteczna 40/30 Znam./Min. % 107,2 / 107,8 109,0 / 106,0
Utrata ciepła obudowy z palnikiem Off/On (Wył/Wł) (80-60°C) % 0,47 / 0,6 0,26 / 0,3
Utrata ciepła komina z palnikiem Off/On (Wył/Wł) (80-60°C) % 0,01 / 1,8 0,01 / 1,2
Ciśnienie max. pracy obwodu ogrzewania bar 3,0 3,0
Temperatura max. pracy obwodu ogrzewania °C 90 90
Temperatura ustawialna ogrzewania °C 20 - 85 20 - 85
Zbiornik wyrównawczy instalacji pojemność całkowita l 5,0 5,0
Załadownie wstępne zbiornika wyrównawczego bar 1,0 1,0
Zawartość wody generatora l 3,4 3,1
Dostępna wysokość ciśnienia o natężeniu przepływu 1000 l/h kPa (m H2O) 29,6 (3,0) 29,6 (3,0)
Użyteczna moc cieplna wytwarzania ciepłej wody kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Temperatura ustawialna c.w.u. °C 30 - 60 30 - 60
Ciśnienie min. (dynamiczne) obwodu w.u. bar 0,3 0,3
Ciśnienie max. pracy obwodu w.u. bar 10,0 10,0
Minimalny pobór c.w.u. l/min 1,5 1,5
Zdolność ciągłego poboru (∆T 30°C) l/min 13,7 15,3
Ciężar pełnego kotła kg 40,4 42,1
Ciężar pustego kotła kg 37,0 39,0
Podłączenie elektryczne V/Hz 230 / 50 230 / 50
Pobór znamionowy A 0,56 0,62
Zainstalowana moc elektryczna W 76 90
Moc pobrana przez pompę obiegową W 40 56
Moc pobrana przez wentylator W 22 17
Wartość EEI pompy obiegowej instalacji - ≤ 0,20 - Szczegół 3 ≤ 0,20 - Szczegół 3
Ochrona instalacji elektrycznej urządzenia - IPX5D IPX5D
Maks. temperatura produktów spalania °C 75 75
Klasa NOX - 5 5
NOX ważony mg/kWh 41 36
CO ważony mg/kWh 14 27
Typ urządzenia C13 / C13x / C33 / C33x / C43 / C43x / C53 / C63 / C83 / C93 / C93x / B23p / B33
Kategoria II 2ELw3P II 2E3P
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3.20 MŰSZAKI ADATOK.

- A használati melegvíz teljesítményére vonatko-
zó értékek 2 bar dinamikus nyomás, 15°C-os 
hidegvíz hőmérséklet mellett érvényesek; az ér-
tékeket közvetlenül a kazánból való kilépéskor 
mérték, figyelembe véve, hogy a jelölt értékek 
eléréséhez a vízhez hideg vizet kell keverni.

- * A hatásfok értékek alsó fűtőértékre vonatkoz-
nak.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Használati melegvíz névleges hőteljesítmény kW (kcal/h) 28,4 (24408) 32,5 (27939)
Fűtés névleges hőteljesítmény kW (kcal/h) 24,2 (20785) 28,4 (24411)
Minimális hőterhelés kW (kcal/h) 5,7 (4866) 7,4 (6403)
Használati melegvíz névleges (hasznos) hőteljesítmény kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Fűtés névleges (hasznos) hőteljesítmény kW (kcal/h) 23,7 (20382) 28,0 (24080)
Minimális (hasznos) hőteljesítmény kW (kcal/h) 5,5 (4730) 7,2 (6192)
* Hatásfok 80/60 °C-os fűtővíz esetén Névleges/Minimális 
teljesítményen % 98,1 / 97,2 98,6 / 96,7

* Hatásfok 50/30 °C-os fűtővíz esetén Névleges/Minimális 
teljesítményen % 106,0 / 106,5 108,0 / 105,9

* Hatásfok 40/30 °C-os fűtővíz esetén Névleges/Minimális 
teljesítményen % 107,2 / 107,8 109,0 / 106,0

Burkolat veszteség az égő Ki/Be kapcsolt állapotában (80/ 60°C-
os fűtővíz esetén) % 0,47 / 0,6 0,26 / 0,3

Égéstermék oldali veszteség az égő Ki/Be kapcsolt állapotában 
(80-60°C-os fűtővíz esetén % ) % 0,01 / 1,8 0,01 / 1,2

Fűtési kör max. üzemi nyomás bar 3,0 3,0
Fűtőkör max. üzemi hőmérséklet °C 90 90
Fűtés beállítható hőmérséklet °C 20 - 85 20 - 85
Fűtési rendszer tágulási tartályának teljes térfogata l 5,0 5,0
Fűtési tágulási tartály előnyomása bar 1,0 1,0
A kazán víztartalma l 3,4 3,1
Rendelkezésre álló emelőmagasság 1000 l/h térfogatáram esetén kPa (m H2O) 29,6 (3,0) 29,6 (3,0)
Használati melegvíz- előállítás névleges (hasznos) hőteljesít-
ménye kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)

Használati melegvíz hőmérséklet szabályozási tartománya °C °C 30 - 60 30 - 60
Használati melegvíz 2 bar-os áramláskorlátozó l/min 12,3 13,2
A használati melegvíz kör minimális (dinamikus) nyomása bar 0,3 0,3
Használati melegvíz kör max. üzemi nyomás bar 10,0 10,0
Használati melegvíz minimális vétel l/min 1,5 1,5
* Specifikus“D” térfogatáram EN 625 szabvány szerint l/min 13,4 15,3
Folyamatos vételi képesség (∆T 30°C) l/min 13,7 15,3
Vízzel teli kazán tömege kg 40,4 42,1
Üres kazán tömege kg 37,0 39,0
Elektromos tápfeszültség V/Hz 230 / 50 230 / 50
Névleges áramfelvétel A 0,56 0,62
Beépített elektromos teljesítmény W 76 90
A keringtető szivattyú által felvett elektromos teljesítmény W 40 56
A ventilátor által felvett elektromos teljesítmény W 22 17
Rendszer keringtető szivattyújának EEI értéke - ≤ 0,20 - Part. 3 ≤ 0,20 - Part. 3
A berendezés elektromos vízvédettsége - IPX5D IPX5D
Az égéstermék maximális hőmérséklete °C 75 75
NOX kibocsátás  5 5
Súlyozott NOX kibocsátás mg/kWh 41 36
Súlyozott CO kibocsátás mg/kWh 14 27
MSZ CEN TR 1749 szerinti engedélyezett égéstermék-elvezeté-
si/levegő-bevezetési megoldások C13 / C13x / C33 / C33x / C43 / C43x / C53 / C63 / C83 / C93 / C93x / B23p / B33

Kategória II 2H3B/P
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3.20  ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ.

- Τα στοιχεία που αφορούν την απόδοση του 
ζεστού νερού οικιακής χρήσης αναφέρονται 
σε μια δυναμική πίεση εισόδου 2 bar και σε 
μια θερμοκρασία εισόδου των 15°C. Οι τιμές 
έχουν ληφθεί απευθείας στην έξοδο του λέβη-
τα λαμβάνοντας υπόψη ότι για τη λήψη των 
δηλωμένων στοιχείων είναι απαραίτητη η μίξη 
με κρύο νερό.

- * Η απόδοση αναφέρεται στην κατώτερη θερ-
μαντική ισχύ.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Ονομαστική ισχύς νερού οικιακής χρήσης kW (kcal/h) 28,4 (24408) 32,5 (27939)
Ονομαστική ισχύς θέρμανσης kW (kcal/h) 24,2 (20785) 28,4 (24411)
Ελάχιστη θερμική ισχύς kW (kcal/h) 5,7 (4866) 7,4 (6403)
Ωφέλιμη θερμική ισχύς νερού οικιακής χρήσης kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Ωφέλιμη θερμική ισχύς θέρμανσης kW (kcal/h) 23,7 (20382) 28,0 (24080)
Ελάχιστη θερμική ισχύς (ωφέλιμη) kW (kcal/h) 5,5 (4730) 7,2 (6192)
* Βαθμός απόδοσης σε Ονομ./Ελάχ. απόδοση 80/60 % 98,1 / 97,2 98,6 / 96,7
* Βαθμός απόδοσης σε Ονομ./Ελάχ. απόδοση 50/30 % 106,0 / 106,5 108,0 / 105,9
* Βαθμός απόδοσης σε Ονομ./Ελάχ. απόδοση 40/30 % 107,2 / 107,8 109,0 / 106,0
Απώλεια θερμότητας στο περίβλημα με καυστήρα On/Off 
(80-60°C) % 0,47 / 0,6 0,26 / 0,3

Απώλεια θερμότητας στην καπνοδόχο καυστήρα On/Off (80-
60°C) % 0,01 / 1,8 0,01 / 1,2

Μέγιστη πίεση λειτουργίας κυκλώματος θέρμανσης bar 3,0 3,0
Μέγιστη θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας κυκλώματος θέρμανσης °C 90 90
Ρυθμιζόμενη θερμοκρασία θέρμανσης °C 20 - 85 20 - 85
Δοχείο διαστολής εγκατάστασης συνολικός όγκος l 5,0 5,0
Προφόρτωση δοχείου διαστολής bar 1,0 1,0
Περιεχόμενο νερού της συσκευής l 3,4 3,1
Διαθέσιμο μονομετρικό με ροή 1000 l/h kPa (m H2O) 29,6 (3,0) 29,6 (3,0)
Ωφέλιμη θερμική ισχύς παραγωγής ζεστού νερού kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Ρυθμιζόμενη θερμοκρασία ζεστού νερού χρήσης °C 30 - 60 30 - 60
Ελάχιστη πίεση (δυναμική) κύκλωμα νερού χρήσης bar 0,3 0,3
Μέγιστη πίεση λειτουργίας κυκλώματος νερού θέρμανσης bar 10,0 10,0
Ελάχιστη λήψη ζεστού νερού χρήσης l/min 1,5 1,5
Συνεχής ικανότητα λήψης (ΔT 30°C) l/min 13,7 15,3
Βάρος γεμάτου λέβητα kg 40,4 42,1
Βάρος άδειου λέβητα kg 37,0 39,0
Ηλεκτρική σύνδεση V/Hz 230 / 50 230 / 50
Ονομαστική κατανάλωση A 0,56 0,62
Εγκατεστημένη ηλεκτρική ισχύς W 76 90
Κατανάλωση ισχύος από τον κυκλοφορητή W 40 56
Κατανάλωσης ισχύος ανεμιστήρα W 22 17
Τιμή ΕΕΙ κυκλοφορητή εγκατάστασης - ≤ 0,20 - Λεπτομ. 3 ≤ 0,20 - Λεπτομ. 3
Προστασία ηλεκτρικής εγκατάστασης μηχανήματος - IPX5D IPX5D
Μέγιστη θερμοκρασία των προϊόντων της καύσης °C 75 75
Κατηγορία NOX - 5 5
NOX σταθμισμένο mg/kWh 41 36
CO σταθμισμένο mg/kWh 14 27
Είδος μηχανήματος C13 / C13x / C33 / C33x / C43 / C43x / C53 / C63 / C83 / C93 / C93x / B23p / B33
Κατηγορία II 2H3B/P
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3.20 TECHNICAL DATA.

- The data relating to domestic hot water perfor-
mance refer to a dynamic inlet pressure of 2 bar 
and an inlet temperature of 15°C; the values 
are measured immediately at the boiler outlet, 
considering that to obtain the data declared, 
mixing with cold water is required.

- * Efficiencies refer to the net calorific value.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Domestic hot water nominal heat input kW (kcal/h) 28.4 (24408) 32.5 (27939)
Central heating nominal heat input kW (kcal/h) 24.2 (20785) 28.4 (24411)
Minimum heat input kW (kcal/h) 5.7 (4866) 7.4 (6403)
Domestic hot water nominal heat output (useful) kW (kcal/h) 27.7 (23822) 32.0 (27520)
Central heating nominal heat output (useful) kW (kcal/h) 23.7 (20382) 28.0 (24080)
Minimum heat output (useful) kW (kcal/h) 5.5 (4730) 7.2 (6192)
* Effective thermal efficiency 80/60 Nom./Min. % 98.1 / 97.2 98.6 / 96.7
* Effective thermal efficiency 50/30 Nom./Min. % 106.0 / 106.5 108.0 / 105.9
* Effective thermal efficiency 40/30 Nom./Min. % 107.2 / 107.8 109.0 / 106.0
Casing losses with burner On/Off (80-60°C) % 0.47 / 0.6 0.26 / 0.3
Heat loss at flue with burner On/Off (80-60°C) % 0.01 / 1.8 0.01 / 1.2
Central heating circuit max. operating pressure bar 3.0 3.0
Maximum heating temperature °C 90 90
Adjustable central heating temperature °C 20 - 85 20 - 85
System expansion vessel total volume l 5.0 5.0
Expansion vessel factory-set pressure bar 1.0 1.0
Appliance water content l 3.4 3.1
Head available with 1000 l/h flow rate kPa (m H2O) 29.6 (3.0) 29.6 (3.0)
Hot water production useful heat output kW (kcal/h) 27.7 (23822) 32.0 (27520)
Domestic hot water adjustable temperature °C 30 - 60 30 - 60
Domestic hot water circuit min. pressure (dynamic) bar 0.3 0.3
Domestic hot water circuit max. operating pressure bar 10.0 10.0
Minimum D.H.W. flow rate l/min 1.5 1.5
Flow rate capacity in continuous duty (∆T 30°C) l/min 13.7 15.3
Weight of full boiler kg 40.4 42.1
Weight of empty boiler kg 37.0 39.0
Electrical connection V/Hz 230 / 50 230 / 50
Nominal power absorption A 0.56 0.62
Installed electric power W 76 90
Pump absorbed power W 40 56
Fan power absorbed power W 22 17
Pump system EEI value - ≤ 0.20 - Part. 3 ≤ 0.20 - Part. 3
Equipment electrical system protection - IPX5D IPX5D
Max temperature of combustion products °C 75 75
NOX class - 5 5
Weighted NOX mg/kWh 41 36
Weighted CO mg/kWh 14 27
Type of appliance C13 / C13x / C33 / C33x / C43 / C43x / C53 / C63 / C83 / C93 / C93x / B23p / B33
Category II 2H3B/P

IN
ST

A
LA

Č
N

Í T
EC

H
N

IK
U

ŽI
VA

TE
L

TE
C

H
N

IK

3.20 TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE.

- Údaje odpovídající charakteristikám teplé 
užitkové vody se vztahují na dynamický vstupní 
tlak 2 bar a na vstupní teplotu 15°C; hodnoty 
jsou měřeny přímo na výstupu kotle a je třeba 
vzít do úvahy, že pro získání těchto údajů je 
zapotřebí míchaní se studenou vodou.

- * Účinnosti se vztahují k nižší výhřevnosti.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Jmenovitý tepelný příkon (TUV) kW (kcal/h) 28,4 (24408) 32,5 (27939)
Jmenovitý tepelný příkon v režimu vytápění kW (kcal/h) 24,2 (20785) 28,4 (24411)
Minimální tepelný příkon kW (kcal/h) 5,7 (4866) 7,4 (6403)
Jmenovitý tepelný výkon v režimu ohřevu TUV kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Jmenovitý vytápěcí tepelný výkon (užitkový) kW (kcal/h) 23,7 (20382) 28,0 (24080)
Minimální tepelný výkon v režimu ohřevu TUV kW (kcal/h) 5,5 (4730) 7,2 (6192)
* Užitková tepelná účinnost 80/60 Jmen./Min. % 98,1 / 97,2 98,6 / 96,7
* Užitková tepelná účinnost 50/30 Jmen./Min. % 106,0 / 106,5 108,0 / 105,9
* Užitková tepelná účinnost 40/30 Jmen./Min. % 107,2 / 107,8 109,0 / 106,0
Tepelné ztráty na plášti s hořákem Off/On (80-60°C) % 0,47 / 0,6 0,26 / 0,3
Tepelné ztráty v komíně s hořákem Off/On (80-60°C) % 0,01 / 1,8 0,01 / 1,2
Max. provozní tlak v otopném okruhu bar 3,0 m 3,0 m
Max. provozní teplota v otopném okruhu °C 90 90
Nastavitelná teplota vytápění °C 20 - 85 20 - 85
Celkový objem expanzní nádoby kotle l 5,0 5,0
Přetlak pracovního plynu expanzní nádoby bar 1,0 1,0
Obsah vody v kotli l 3,4 m 3,1
Využitelný výtlak čerpadla při průtoku 1000 l/h kPa (m H2O) 29,6 (3,0) 29,6 (3,0)
Tepelný výkon v režimu ohřevu TUV kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Rozsah nastavení teploty TUV °C 30 - 60 30 - 60
Min. tlak (dynamický) v okruhu TUV bar 0,3 0,3
Max. provozní tlak v okruhu TUV bar 10,0 10,0
Minimální průtok v okruhu TUV l/min 1,5 1,5
Kapacita stálého odběru (∆T 30°C) l/min 13,7 15,3
Hmotnost plného kotle kg 40,4 42,1
Hmotnost prázdného kotle kg 37,0 39,0 
Elektrické připojení V/Hz 230 / 50 230 / 50
Jmenovitý příkon A 0,56 0,62
Instalovaný elektrický výkon W 76 90
Příkon oběhového čerpadla W 40 56
Příkon ventilátoru W 22 17
Hodnota EEI oběhového čerpadla systému - ≤ 0,20 - Část 3 ≤ 0,20 - Část 3
Stupeň elektrického krytí zařízení - IPX5D IPX5D
Maximální teplota spalin °C 75 75
Třída NOX - 5 5
NOX vážené mg/kWh 41 36
Vážené CO mg/kWh 14 27
Typ přístroje C13 / C13x / C33 / C33x / C43 / C43x / C53 / C63 / C83 / C93 / C93x / B23p / B33
Kategorie II 2H3P
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3.20 ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ.

- Данните за работните характеристики 
на битовата гореща вода се отнасят до 
входно динамично налягане от 2 bar и до 
температура на входа от 15°C; стойностите 
се отчитат непосредствено при изхода на 
котела, имайки предвид, че за получаване 
на обявените данни е необходимо смесване 
със студена вода.  

- * Ефективностите касаят долната топлина 
на изгаряне.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Номинална отоплителна мощност битова вода kW (kcal/h) 28,4 (24408) 32,5 (27939)
Номинална отоплителна мощност отопление kW (kcal/h) 24,2 (20785) 28,4 (24411)
Минимална отоплителна мощност kW (kcal/h) 5,7 (4866) 7,4 (6403)
Номинална топлинна мощност битова вода kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Номинална топлинна мощност отопление kW (kcal/h) 23,7 (20382) 28,0 (24080)
Минимална топлинна мощност kW (kcal/h) 5,5 (4730) 7,2 (6192)
* Полезна топлоефективност 80/60 Ном./Мин. % 98,1 / 97,2 98,6 / 96,7
* Полезна топлоефективност 50/30 Ном./Мин. % 106,0 / 106,5 108,0 / 105,9
* Полезна топлоефективност 40/30 Ном./Мин. % 107,2 / 107,8 109,0 / 106,0
Загуба на топлина при корпуса с горелка Off/On (80-60°C) % 0,47 / 0,6 0,26 / 0,3
Загуба на топлина през димоотвода с горелка Off/On (80-60°C) % 0,01 / 1,8 0,01 / 1,2
Макс. работно налягане на отоплителния кръг bar 3,0 3,0
Макс. работна температура на отоплителния кръг °C 90 90
Регулируема температура отопление °C 20 - 85 20 - 85
Разширителен съд на инсталацията, пълен l 5,0 5,0
Предналягане на разширителния съд bar 1,0 1,0
Водно съдържание на котела l 3,4 3,1
Наличен напор с дебит 1000 л/час kPa (m H2O) 29,6 (3,0) 29,6 (3,0)
Топлинна мощност за производство на топла вода kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Регулируема температура на битова гореща вода °C 30 - 60 30 - 60
Мин. налягане (динамично) битова верига bar 0,3 0,3
Макс. работно налягане верига битова вода bar 10,0 10,0
Минимално точене на битова гореща вода л/мин 1,5 1,5
Дебит при продължително производство на БГВ (∆T 30°C) л/мин 13,7 15,3
Тегло пълен котел кг 40,4 42,1
Тегло празен котел кг 37,0 39,0
Електрическо захранване V/Hz 230 / 50 230 / 50
Номинална консумация A 0,56 0,62
Инсталирана електрическа мощност W 76 90
Мощност, консумирана от циркулационната помпа W 40 56
Мощност, консумирана от вентилатора W 22 17
Стойност EEI на циркулационната помпа на инсталацията - ≤ 0,20 - Детайл 3 ≤ 0,20 - Детайл 3
Клас на електрозащита на уреда - IPX5D IPX5D
Макс. температура на продуктите на горенето °C 75 75
Клас NOX - 5 5
NOX претеглен mg/kWh 41 36
CO претеглен mg/kWh 14 27
Тип уред C13 / C13x / C33 / C33x / C43 / C43x / C53 / C63 / C83 / C93 / C93x / B23p / B33
Категория газ II 2H3B/P
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3.20 TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS.

De gegevens met betrekking tot de prestatie van 
het sanitaire warm water hebben betrekking op 
een dynamische druk bij ingang van 2 bar en een 
temperatuur bij ingang van 15°C; de waarden zijn 
opgemeten onmiddellijk bij de uitgang van de 
ketel, en houden rekening met het feit dat men 
met koud water moet mengen om de vermelde 
gegevens te verkrijgen.
- * De rendementen verwijzen naar de lagere 

calorische waarde.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Nominaal thermisch vermogen sanitair kW (kcal/u) 28,4 (24408) 32,5 (27939)
Nominaal thermisch vermogen verwarming kW (kcal/u) 24,2 (20785) 28,4 (24411)
Minimum thermisch vermogen kW (kcal/u) 5,7 (4866) 7,4 (6403)
Nominaal (nuttig) thermisch vermogen sanitair kW (kcal/u) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Nominaal (nuttig) thermisch vermogen verwarming kW (kcal/u) 23,7 (20382) 28,0 (24080)
Minimum (nuttig) thermisch vermogen kW (kcal/u) 5,5 (4730) 7,2 (6192)
* Nuttig thermisch rendement 80/60 Nom./Min. % 98,1 / 97,2 98,6 / 96,7
* Nuttig thermisch rendement 50/30 Nom./Min. % 106,0 / 106,5 108,0 / 105,9
* Nuttig thermisch rendement 40/30 Nom./Min. % 107,2 / 107,8 109,0 / 106,0
Warmteverlies bij de mantel met brander Off/On (80-60°C) % 0,47 / 0,6 0,26 / 0,3
Warmteverlies bij de schoorsteen met brander Off/On (80-
60°C) % 0,01 / 1,8 0,01 / 1,2

Max. werkdruk circuit verwarming bar 3,0 3,0
Max. werktemperatuur circuit verwarming °C 90 90
Regelbare temperatuur verwarming °C 20 - 85 20 - 85
Expansievat installatie totaal volume l 5,0 5,0
Voorbelasting expansievat bar 1,0 1,0
Waterinhoud van de generator l 3,4 3,1
Beschikbare vloeistofdruk met debiet 1000 l/u kPa (m H2O) 29,6 (3,0) 29,6 (3,0)
Nuttig thermisch vermogen productie warm water kW (kcal/u) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Regelbare temperatuur sanitair warm water °C 30 - 60 30 - 60
Min. (dynamische) druk sanitair circuit bar 0,3 0,3
Max. werkdruk circuit sanitair circuit bar 10,0 10,0
Minimum afname sanitair warm water l/min 1,5 1,5
Capaciteit voor continue afname (∆T 30°C) l/min 13,7 15,3
Gewicht volle ketel kg 40,4 42,1
Gewicht lege ketel kg 37,0 39,0
Elektrische aansluiting V/Hz 230 / 50 230 / 50
Nominale absorptie A 0,56 0,62
Geïnstalleerd elektrisch vermogen W 76 90
Vermogen geabsorbeerd door de circulatiepomp W 40 56
Vermogen geabsorbeerd door de ventilator W 22 17
EEI-waarde circulatiepomp van de installatie - ≤ 0,20 - Part. 3 ≤ 0,20 - Part. 3
Bescherming elektrische installatie toestel - IPX5D IPX5D
Max. temperatuur verbrandingsproducten °C 75 75
NOX-klasse - 5 5
NOX gewogen mg/kWu 45 36
CO gewogen mg/kWu 41 27
Type toestel C13 / C13x / C33 / C33x / C43 / C43x / C53 / C63 / C83 / C93 / C93x / B23p / B33
Categorie I 2E (S) / I 3P
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3.20 DONNÉES TECHNIQUES.

- Les données relatives à la prestation d'eau 
chaude sanitaire se réfèrent à une pression 
d'entrée dynamique de 2 bars et à une tempéra-
ture d'entrée de 15 °C ; les valeurs sont relevées 
immédiatement à la sortie de la chaudière 
en considérant que pour obtenir les données 
déclarées, le mélange avec de l'eau froide est 
nécessaire.

- * Les rendements concernent le pouvoir calo-
rifique inférieur.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
Débit thermique nominal sanitaire kW (kcal/h) 28,4 (24408) 32,5 (27939)
Débit thermique nominal chauffage kW (kcal/h) 24,2 (20785) 28,4 (24411)
Débit thermique minimum kW (kcal/h) 5,7 (4866) 7,4 (6403)
Puissance thermique nominale sanitaire (utile) kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Puissance thermique nominale chauffage (utile) kW (kcal/h) 23,7 (20382) 28,0 (24080)
Puissance thermique minimum (utile) kW (kcal/h) 5,5 (4730) 7,2 (6192)
*Rendement thermique utile 80/60 Nom./Min. % 98,1 / 97,2 98,6 / 96,7
* Rendement thermique utile 50/30 Nom./Min. % 106,0 / 106,5 108,0 / 105,9
* Rendement thermique utile 40/30 Nom./Min. % 107,2 / 107,8 109,0 / 106,0
Perte de chaleur sur l'enveloppe avec brûleur Off/On (80-60°C) % 0,47 / 0,6 0,26 / 0,3
Perte de chaleur sur la cheminée avec brûleur Off/On (80-60°C) % 0,01 / 1,8 0,01 / 1,2
Pression max. d'exercice circuit de chauffage bar 3,0 3,0
Température max. d'exercice circuit de chauffage °C 90 90
Température réglable de chauffage °C 20 - 85 20 - 85
Vase d'expansion de l'installation volume total l 5,0 5,0
Pré-charge vase d'expansion bar 1,0 1,0
Contenu d'eau du générateur l 3,4 3,1
Hauteur manométrique disponible avec débit de 1000 l/h kPa (m H2O) 29,6 (3,0) 29,6 (3,0)
Puissance thermique utile production d'eau chaude kW (kcal/h) 27,7 (23822) 32,0 (27520)
Température réglable eau chaude sanitaire °C 30 - 60 30 - 60
Pression min. (dynamique) circuit sanitaire bar 0,3 0,3
Pression max d'exercice circuit sanitaire bar 10,0 10,0
Prélèvement minimum d'eau chaude sanitaire l/min 1,5 1,5
Capacité de prélèvement continu (∆T 30 °C) l/min 13,7 15,3
Poids chaudière pleine kg 40,4 42,1
Poids chaudière vide kg 37,0 39,0
Branchement électrique V/Hz 230 / 50 230 / 50
courant nominal absorbé A 0,56 0,62
Puissance électrique installée W 76 90
Puissance absorbée par le circulateur W 40 56
Puissance absorbée par le ventilateur W 22 17
Valeur EEI circulateur installation - ≤ 0,20 - Part. 3 ≤ 0,20 - Part. 3
Protection installation électrique appareil - IPX5D IPX5D
Température max produits de la combustion °C 75 75
Classe NOX - 5 5
NOX pondéré mg/kWh 41 36
CO pondéré mg/kWh 14 27
Type d'appareil C13 / C13x / C33 / C33x / C43 / C43x / C53 / C63 / C83 / C93 / C93x / B23p / B33
Catégorie I 2E (S) / I 3P
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3.21  VERİLER PLAKASI AÇIKLAMASI.

Md Kod: Md
Sr N° CHK Kod: PIN
Type
Qnw/Qn min. Qnw/Qn max. Pn min. Pn max.
PMS PMW D TM
NOx Sınıf

CONDENSING

NOT.: teknik veriler kombide veri plakasında verilmiştir 

TR
Md Model

Cod. Md Model kodu

Sr N° Sicil no

CHK Check (kontrol)

Cod. PIN PIN Kodu

Type Yükleme türü (Ref.CEN TR 1749)

Qnw min. Kullanım suyu minimum ısıl yük

Qn min. Kalorifer minmum ısıl yük

Qnw max. Kullanma suyu nominal ısıl yük

Qn max. Isıtma minimum ısıl yük

Pn min. Minimum ısıl güç

Pn max. Maksimum güç

PMS Tesisat maksimum basıncı

PMW Kullanma suyu maksimum basıncı

D Özgül debi

TM Maksimum çalışma sıcaklığı

NOx Class NO sınıfı}X 

CONDENSING Yoğuşmalı kombi

3.21 LEYENDA DE LA PLACA DE DATOS.

Md Cod. Md
Sr N° CHK Cod. PIN
Type
Qnw/Qn min. Qnw/Qn max. Pn min. Pn max.
PMS PMW D TM
NOx Class

CONDENSING

IMPORTANTE: los datos técnicos se indican en la placa de datos en la caldera

ES
Md Modelo

Cod. Md Código del modelo

Sr N° Matrícula

CHK Check (control)

Cod. PIN Código PIN

Type Tipo de instalación (ref. CEN TR 1749)

Qnw min. Capacidad térmica mínima sanitaria

Qn min. Capacidad térmica mínima calefacción

Qnw max. Potencia térmica máxima sanitario

Qn max. Potencia térmica mínima calefacción

Pn min. Potencia térmica mínima 

Pn max. Potencia térmica máxima

PMS Presión máxima de la instalación

PMW Presión máxima sanitario

D Caudal especifico

TM Temperatura máxima de trabajo

NOx Class Clase NOx

CONDENSING Caldera de condensación

3.21 LEGENDA KARTICE S PODATKI

Md Cod. Md
Sr N° CHK Cod. PIN
Type
Qnw/Qn min. Qnw/Qn max. Pn min. Pn max.
PMS PMW D TM
NOx Class

CONDENSING

OPOMBA: tehnični podatki so navedeni na tablici s podatki kotla

SI
Md Model  

Cod. Md Koda modela

Sr N° Serija

CHK Check (kontrola)

Cod. PIN PIN koda  

Type Tip namestitve (ref. CEN TR 1749)

Qnw min. Najnižja toplotna zmogljivost v načinu priprave 
sanitarne vode

Qn min. Najnižja toplotna zmogljivost v načinu ogre-
vanja

Qnw max. Maksimalna toplotna moč v načinu priprave 
sanitarne vode;

Qn max. Maksimalna toplotna zmogljivost ogrevanja

Pn min. Minimalna termična moč

Pn max. Maksimalna termična moč

PMS Maksimalni pritisk sistema

PMW Maksimalni pritisk v sanitarnem sistemu

D Specifična zmogljivost  

TM Maksimalna delovna temperatura 

NOx Class Razred NOx

CONDENSING Kondenzacijski kotel

3.21 VYSVETLIVKY K ŠTÍTKU S ÚDAJMI

Md Cod. Md
Sr N° CHK Cod. PIN
Type
Qnw/Qn min. Qnw/Qn max. Pn min. Pn max.
PMS PMW D TM
NOx Class

CONDENSING

POZN.: technické údaje sú uvedené na štítku s údajmi na kotle

SK
Md Model

Cod. Md Kód modelu

Sr N° Výrobné číslo

CHK Check (kontrola)

Cod. PIN PIN kód

Type Typ inštalácie (ref. CEN TR 1749)

Qnw min. Minimálna úžitková tepelná kapacita

Qn min. Minimálna tepelná kapacita vykurovania

Qnw max. Maximálna tepelná kapacita úžitkovej vody

Qn max. Maximálna tepelná kapacita vykurovania

Pn min. Minimálny tepelný výkon 

Pn max. Maximálny tepelný výkon

PMS Maximálny tlak zariadenia

PMW Maximálny tlak úžitkovej vody

D Špecifický prietok

TM Maximálna prevádzková teplota

NOx Class Trieda NOx

CONDENSING Kondenzačný kotol

3.21 LEGENDĂ PLĂCUŢĂ DE TIMBRU.

Md Cod. Md
Sr N° CHK Cod. PIN
Tip
Qnw/Qn min. Qnw/Qn max. Pn min. Pn max.
PMS PMW D TM
NOx Class

CONDENSARE

N.B.: datele tehnice se află pe plăcuţa de timbru a centralei

RO
Md Model

Cod. Md Cod model

Sr N° Nr. de serie

CHK Check (control)

Cod. PIN Cod PIN

Tip Tip de instalare (ref. CEN TR 1749)

Qnw min. Debit caloric minim în regim de apă caldă 
de consum

Qn min. Debit caloric minim în regim de încălzire

Qnw max. Debit caloric maxim în regim de apă caldă 
de consum

Qn max. Debit caloric maxim în regim de încălzire

Pn min. Putere utilă minimă

Pn max. Putere utilă maximă

PMS Presiune maximă instalaţie

PMW Presiune maximă circuit apă caldă de 
consum

D Debit specific

TM Temperatura maximă de funcționare

NOx Class Clasă NOx

CONDENSARE Centrală cu condensare

3.21 OPIS TABLICZKI ZNAMIONOWEJ.

Md Cod. Md
Sr N° CHK Cod. PIN
Type
Qnw/Qn min. Qnw/Qn max. Pn min. Pn max.
PMS PMW D TM
NOx Class

CONDENSING

NB.: dane techniczne podano na tabliczce znamionowej na kotle

PL
Md Model

Cod. Md Kod modelu

Sr N° Nr seryjny

CHK Check (kontrola)

Cod. PIN Kod PIN

Type Typ instalacji (poz. CEN TR 1749)

Qnw min. Minimalna moc cieplna w.u.

Qn min. Minimalna moc cieplna c.o.

Qnw max. Maksymalna moc cieplna w.u.

Qn max. Maksymalna moc cieplna c.o.

Pn min. Minimalna moc cieplna

Pn max. Maksymalna moc cieplna

PMS Maksymalne ciśnienie instalacji

PMW Maksymalne ciśnienie w.u.

D Wydajność

TM Maksymalna temperatura pracy

NOx Class Klasa NOx

CONDENSING Kocioł kondensacyjny

3.21 MŰSZAKI ADATTÁBLA JELMAGYARÁZATA.

Md Cod. Md
Sr N° CHK Cod. PIN
Type
Qnw/Qn min. Qnw/Qn max. Pn min. Pn max.
PMS PMW D TM
NOx Class

CONDENSING

MEGJEGYZÉS: a műszaki adatok a kazánban levő adattáblán olvashatóak 

HU
Md Modell

Cod. Md Modell kódja

Sr N° Sorozatszám

CHK Check (ellenőrzés)

Cod. PIN PIN-kód

Type Beszerelés típusa (hiv. CEN TR 1749)

Qnw min. Használati melegvíz minimális hőtelje-
sítmény

Qn min. Fűtés minimális hőteljesítmény

Qnw max. Használati melegvíz maximális hőtelje-
sítmény

Qn max. Fűtés maximális hőteljesítmény

Pn min. Minimális hőteljesítmény

Pn max. Maximális hőteljesítmény

PMS Berendezés maximális nyomása

PMW Használati melegvíz maximális nyomása

D Specifikus térfogatáram

TM Maximális üzemi hőmérséklet

NOx Class NOx kibocsátás

CONDENSING Kondenzációs kazán

3.21 ΛΕΖΑΝΤΑ ΠΙΝΑΚΑ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΩΝ.

Md Cod. Md
Sr N° CHK Cod. PIN
Type
Qnw/Qn min. Qnw/Qn max. Pn min. Pn max.
PMS PMW D TM
NOx Class

CONDENSING

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: τα τεχνικά στοιχεία αναφέρονται στην πινακίδα στοιχείων του λέβητα

GR
Md Μοντέλο

Cod. Md Κωδικός μοντέλου

Sr N° Αριθμός σειράς

CHK Check (έλεγχος)

Cod. PIN Κωδικός PIN

Type Τυπολογία εγκατάστασης 
(αναφ. CEN TR 1749)

Qnw min. Ελάχιστη θερμική ροή ζεστού νερού οικι-
ακής χρήσης

Qn min. Ελάχιστη θερμική ροή θέρμανσης

Qnw max. Μέγιστη θερμική ροή ζεστού νερού οικι-
ακής χρήσης

Qn max. Μέγιστη θερμική ροή θέρμανσης

Pn min. Ελάχιστη θερμική ισχύς 

Pn max. Μέγιστη θερμική ισχύς 

PMS Μέγιστη πίεση εγκατάστασης

PMW Μέγιστη πίεση ζεστού νερού οικιακής 
χρήσης

D Συγκεκριμένη ροή

TM Μέγιστη θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας

NOx Class Κατηγορία NOx

CONDENSING Λέβητας συμπύκνωσης

3.21 KEY FOR DATA NAMEPLATE.

Md Cod. Md
Sr N° CHK Cod. PIN
Type
Qnw/Qn min. Qnw/Qn max. Pn min. Pn max.
PMS PMW D TM
NOx Class

CONDENSING

N.B.: the technical data is provided on the data plate on the boiler

IE
Md Model

Cod. Md Model code

Sr N° Serial Number

CHK Check

Cod. PIN PIN code

Type Type of installation (ref. CEN TR 1749)

Qnw min. Minimum DHW heat input

Qn min. CH minimum heat input

Qnw max. DHW maximum heat input

Qn max. CH maximum heat input

Pn min. Minimum heat output

Pn max. Maximum heat output

PMS Maximum system pressure

PMW Maximum domestic hot water pressure

D Specific flow rate

TM Maximum operating temperature

NOx Class NOx Class

CONDENSING Condensing boiler

3.21 VYSVĚTLIVKY VÝROBNÍHO ŠTÍTKU.

Md Cod. Md
Sr N° CHK Cod. PIN
Type
Qnw/Qn min. Qnw/Qn max. Pn min. Pn max.
PMS PMW D TM
NOx Class

CONDENSING

POZN.: technické údaje jsou uvedeny na výrobním štítku kotle

CZ
Md Model

Cod. Md Kód modelu

Sr N° Výrobní číslo

CHK Kontrola

Cod. PIN Kód PIN

Type Typ instalace (ref. CEN TR 1749)

Qnw min. Minimální tepelný příkon (TUV)

Qn min. Minimální tepelný příkon režimu topení

Qnw max. Maximální tepelný příkon (TUV)

Qn max. Maximální tepelný příkon topení

Pn min. Minimální tepelný výkon 

Pn max. Maximální tepelný výkon

PMS Maximální tlak topného systému

PMW Maximální tlak okruhu TUV

D Specifický průtok

TM Maximální provozní teplota

NOx Class Třída NOx

CONDENSING Kondenzační kotel

3.21 ЛЕГЕНДА НА ТАБЕЛКАТА С ДАННИ.

Md Cod. Md
Sr N° CHK Cod. PIN
Type
Qnw/Qn min. Qnw/Qn max. Pn min. Pn max.
PMS PMW D TM
NOx Class

CONDENSING

Забележка: техническите данни са посочени върху табелката с данни в котела 

BG
Md Модел

Cod. Md Код на модела

Sr N° Фабричен номер

CHK Проверка (контрол)

Cod. PIN PIN код

Type Тип монтаж (реф. CEN TR 1749)

Qnw min. Минимална отоплителна мощност БГВ

Qn min. Минимална отоплителна мощност 
отопление

Qnw max. Максимална отоплителна мощност БГВ

Qn max. Максимална отоплителна мощност 
отопление

Pn min. Минимална топлинна мощност

Pn max. Максимална топлинна мощност

PMS Максимално налягане на инсталацията

PMW Максимално налягане на битовата вода

D Специфичен дебит

TM Максимална работна температура

NOx Class Клас NOx

CONDENSING Кондензен котел

3.21 VERKLARINGEN LABEL MET GEGEVENS.

Md Cod. Md
Sr N° CHK Cod. PIN
Type
Qnw/Qn min. Qnw/Qn max. Pn min. Pn max.
PMS PMW D TM
NOx Class

CONDENSING

NB: de technische gegevens staan vermeld op het label met gegevens op de ketel.

BE
Md Model

Cod. Md Modelcode

Sr N° Serienummer

CHK Check (controle)

Cod. PIN PIN-code

Type Type installatie (ref. CEN TR 1749)

Qnw min. Minimaal thermisch debiet  sanitair

Qn min. Minimaal thermisch debiet verwarming

Qnw max. Maximaal thermisch debiet sanitair

Qn max. Maximaal thermisch debiet verwarming

Pn min. Minimaal thermisch vermogen

Pn max. Maximaal thermisch vermogen

PMS Maximumdruk installatie

PMW Maximumdruk sanitair

D Specifiek debiet

TM Maximale werktemperatuur

NOx Class NOx-klasse

CONDENSING Condensatieketel

3.21 LÉGENDE DE LA PLAQUE DES DONNÉES.

Md Cod. Md
Sr N° CHK Cod. PIN
Type
Qnw/Qn min. Qnw/Qn max. Pn min. Pn max.
PMS PMW D TM
NOx Class

CONDENSING

N.B. : les données techniques sont indiqués sur la plaque des données dans la chaudière

BE
Md Modèle

Cod. Md Code modèle

Sr N° Numéro de série

CHK Check (contrôle)

Cod. PIN Code PIN

Type Type d'installation (réf. CEN TR 1749)

Qnw min. Débit thermique minimum sanitaire

Qn min. Débit thermique minimum chauffage

Qnw max. Débit thermique nominal sanitaire

Qn max. Débit thermique nominal chauffage

Pn min. Puissance thermique minimum

Pn max. Puissance thermique maximum

PMS Pression maximale de l'installation

PMW Pression maximale sanitaire

D Débit spécifique

TM Température maximale de travail

NOx Class Classe NOx

CONDENSING Chaudière à condensation
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3.22 KOMBİLER İÇİN TEKNİK PARAMETRELER (813/2013 DÜZENLEMESİNE UYGUN).
Aşağıdaki tabelalarda mevcut performasnlar üst kalori gücüne referans edilmiştir.

Modello/ler: Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

Yoğuşmalı kombiler: EVET

Düşük sıcaklıkta kombi: HAYIR

B1 tipi kombi: HAYIR

Ortam ısıtma için birleşik üretim cihazı: HAYIR Ek ısıtma sistemiyle donatılmış: HAYIR

Karışık ısıtma cihazı: EVET

Element Sembol Değer Birimi Element Sembol Değer Birimi

Nominal termik kuvvet Pn 24 kW Ortam ısıtmanın mevsimsel enerji verimi ηs 92 %

Yalnızca ısıtma için kombiler veya karışık kombiler: kullanışlı termik güç Yalnızca ısıtma için kombiler veya kombiler: kullanışlı performans
Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte 
(*) P4 23,7 kW Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte 

(*) η4 88,4 %

Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün 
0'da (**) P1 7,8 kW Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün 

0'da (**) η1 97,0 %

Elektrik yedek tüketimi Diğer elementler

Tam yüklü elmax 0,039 kW Beklemede termik dağılma Pstby 0,078 kW

Kısmen yüklü elmin 0,019 kW Brülör ateşleme enerji tüketimi Pign 0,000 kW

Bekleme modunda PSB 0,006 kW Azot oksit emilimleri NOX 40 mg / 
kWh

Karışık ısıtma cihazları için

Belirtilen yük profili XL Sıcak kullanım suyu üretimi verimliliği ηWH 86 %

Günlük elektrik enerjisi tüketimi Qelec 0,214 kWh Günlük gaz tüketimi Qfuel 22,398 kWh

İletişim bilgileri IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Yüksek sıcaklık kapasitesi 60°C dönüş ve 80°C gönderme anlamına gelir.
(**) Düşük yoğuşma kombileri için düşük sıcaklık kapasitesi 30°C, düşük sıcaklıktaki kombiler 37°C ve diğer cihazlar için 50°C dönüş sıcaklığı 
anlamına gelir.

Modello/ler: Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

Yoğuşmalı kombiler: EVET

Düşük sıcaklıkta kombi: HAYIR

B1 tipi kombi: HAYIR

Ortam ısıtma için birleşik üretim cihazı: HAYIR Ek ısıtma sistemiyle donatılmış: HAYIR

Karışık ısıtma cihazı: EVET

Element Sembol Değer Birimi Element Sembol Değer Birimi

Nominal termik kuvvet Pn 28 kW Ortam ısıtmanın mevsimsel enerji verimi ηs 92 %

Yalnızca ısıtma için kombiler veya karışık kombiler: kullanışlı termik güç Yalnızca ısıtma için kombiler veya karışık kombiler: kullanışlı performans
Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte 
(*) P4 28,0 kW Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte 

(*) η4 88,8 %

Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün 
0'da (**) P1 9,2 kW Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün 

0'da (**) η1 96,8 %

Elektrik yedek tüketimi Diğer elementler

Tam yüklü elmax 0,032 kW Beklemede termik dağılma Pstby 0,042 kW

Kısmen yüklü elmin 0,017 kW Brülör ateşleme enerji tüketimi Pign 0,000 kW

Bekleme modunda PSB 0,006 kW Azot oksit emilimleri NOX 32 mg / 
kWh

Karışık ısıtma cihazları için

Belirtilen yük profili XL Sıcak kullanım suyu üretimi verimliliği ηWH 85 %

Günlük elektrik enerjisi tüketimi Qelec 0,215 kWh Günlük gaz tüketimi Qfuel 22,732 kWh

İletişim bilgileri IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Yüksek sıcaklık kapasitesi 60°C dönüş ve 80°C gönderme anlamına gelir.
(**) Düşük yoğuşma kombileri için düşük sıcaklık kapasitesi 30°C, düşük sıcaklıktaki kombiler 37°C ve diğer cihazlar için 50°C dönüş sıcaklığı 
anlamına gelir.

3.22 PARÁMETROS TÉCNICOS PARA CALDERAS MIXTAS (CONFORME AL REGLAMENTO 813/2013).
Los rendimientos de las siguientes tablas se refieren al poder calorífico superior.

Modelo/s: Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

Calderas de condensación: SÍ

Caldera de baja temperatura: NO

Caldera tipo B1: NO

Equipo de cogeneración para la calefacción del ambiente: NO Dispone de un sistema de calefacción suplementario: NO

Equipo de calefacción mixto: SÍ

Elemento Símbolo Valor Unidad Elemento Símbolo Valor Unidad

Potencia térmica nominal Pn 24 kW Rendimiento energético estacional de la 
calefacción de ambiente ηs 92 %

Para calderas de solo calefacción y calderas mixtas: potencia térmica útil Para calderas de solo calefacción y calderas mixtas: rendimiento útil
Con potencia térmica nominal en  
régimen de alta temperatura (*) P4 23,7 kW Con potencia térmica nominal en régi-

men de alta temperatura (*) η4 88,4 %

Con 30 % de potencia térmica nominal 
en régimen de baja temperatura (**) P1 7,8 kW Con 30 % de potencia térmica nominal 

en régimen de baja temperatura (**) η1 97,0 %

Consumo auxiliar de electricidad Otros elementos

Con carga completa elmáx 0,039 kW Dispersión térmica en stand-by Pstby 0,078 kW

Con carga parcial elmín 0,019 kW Consumo energético quemador encen-
dido Pign 0,000 kW

En modo stand-by PSB 0,006 kW Emisiones de óxidos de nitrógeno NOX 40 mg / 
kWh

Para equipos de calefacción mixta

Perfil de carga declarada XL Rendimiento de la producción de agua 
caliente sanitaria ηWH 86 %

Consumo cotidiano de energía eléctrica Qelec 0,214 kWh Consumo cotidiano de gas Qfuel 22,398 kWh

Dirección IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Régimen de alta temperatura significa 60 °C de retorno y 80 °C de ida.
(**) Régimen de baja temperatura para Calderas de condensación significa 30 °C, para calderas de baja temperatura 37 °C y para los otros equipos 
50 °C de temperatura de retorno.

Modelo/s: Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

Calderas de condensación: SÍ

Caldera de baja temperatura: NO

Caldera tipo B1: NO

Equipo de cogeneración para la calefacción del ambiente: NO Dispone de un sistema de calefacción suplementario: NO

Equipo de calefacción mixto: SÍ

Elemento Símbolo Valor Unidad Elemento Símbolo Valor Unidad

Potencia térmica nominal Pn 28 kW Rendimiento energético estacional de la 
calefacción de ambiente ηs 92 %

Para calderas de solo calefacción y calderas mixtas: potencia térmica útil Para calderas de solo calefacción y calderas mixtas: rendimiento útil
Con potencia térmica nominal en régi-
men de alta temperatura (*) P4 28,0 kW Con potencia térmica nominal en régi-

men de alta temperatura (*) η4 88,8 %

Con 30 % de potencia térmica nominal 
en régimen de baja temperatura (**) P1 9,2 kW Con 30 % de potencia térmica nominal 

en régimen de baja temperatura (**) η1 96,8 %

Consumo auxiliar de electricidad Otros elementos

Con carga completa elmáx 0,032 kW Dispersión térmica en stand-by Pstby 0,042 kW

Con carga parcial elmín 0,017 kW Consumo energético quemador encen-
dido Pign 0,000 kW

En modo stand-by PSB 0,006 kW Emisiones de óxidos de nitrógeno NOX 32 mg / 
kWh

Para equipos de calefacción mixta

Perfil de carga declarada XL Rendimiento de la producción de agua 
caliente sanitaria ηWH 85 %

Consumo cotidiano de energía eléctrica Qelec 0,215 kWh Consumo cotidiano de gas Qfuel 22,732 kWh

Dirección IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Régimen de alta temperatura significa 60 °C de retorno y 80 °C de ida.
(**) Régimen de baja temperatura para Calderas de condensación significa 30 °C, para calderas de baja temperatura 37 °C y para los otros equipos 
50 °C de temperatura de retorno.

3.22 TEHNIČNI PARAMETRI ZA MEŠANE KOTLE (SKLADNO Z UREDBO 813/2013).
Izkoristki, navedeni v naslednjih tabelah, se nanašajo na večjo toplotno moč. 

Model/i: Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

Kondenzacijski kotli: DA

Kotel na nizko temperaturo: NE

Kotel tipa B1: NE

Aparat za soproizvodnjo za ogrevanje okolja: NE Opremljena s sistemom za dopolnilno ogrevanje: NE

Mešani aparat za ogrevanje: DA

Element Simbol Vred-
nost Enote Element Simbol Vred-

nost Enote

Nazivna toplotna moč Pn 24 kW Sezonski energijski izkoristek ogrevanja 
prostora ηs 92 %

Za kotle, namenjene le ogrevanju prostora in mešane kotle: uporabna 
toplotna moč

Za kotle, namenjene le ogrevanju prostora in mešane kotle: uporabni 
izkoristek

Pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 
visoke temperature (*) P4 23,7 kW Pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 

visoke temperature (*) η4 88,4 %

Pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 
režimu nizke temperature (*) P1 7,8 kW Pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 

režimu nizke temperature (*) η1 97,0 %

Pomožna poraba elektrike Drugi elementi

Pri polni obremenitvi elmax 0,039 kW Toplotna izguba v načinu stby Pstby 0,078 kW

Pri delni obremenitvi elmin 0,019 kW Poraba energije gorilnika pri vžigu Pign 0,000 kW

V načinu stby PSB 0,006 kW Emisije dušikovih oksidov NOX 40 mg / 
kWh

Za mešane ogrevalne naprave

Naveden profil obremenitve XL Izkoristek proizvodnje tople sanitarne 
vode ηWH 86 %

Dnevna poraba električne energije Qelec 0,214 kWh Dnevna poraba plina Qfuel 22,398 kWh

Kontakti IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALIJA
(*) Režim visoke temperature pomeni 60°C na povratku in 80°C na dovodu.
(**) Režim nizke temperature pri kondenzacijskih kotlih pomeni 30°C , za kotle na nizko temperaturo 37°C in za druge aparate 50°C temperature na 
povratku.

Model/i: Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

Kondenzacijski kotli: DA

Kotel na nizko temperaturo: NE

Kotel tipa B1: NE

Aparat za soproizvodnjo za ogrevanje okolja: NE Opremljena s sistemom za dopolnilno ogrevanje: NE

Mešani aparat za ogrevanje: DA

Element Simbol Vred-
nost Enote Element Simbol Vred-

nost Enote

Nazivna toplotna moč Pn 28 kW Sezonski energijski izkoristek ogrevanja 
prostora ηs 92 %

Za kotle, namenjene le ogrevanju prostora in mešane kotle: uporabna 
toplotna moč

Za kotle, namenjene le ogrevanju prostora in mešane kotle: uporabni 
izkoristek

Pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 
visoke temperature (*) P4 28,0 kW Pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 

visoke temperature (*) η4 88,8 %

Pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 
režimu nizke temperature (*) P1 9,2 kW Pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 

režimu nizke temperature (*) η1 96,8 %

Pomožna poraba elektrike Drugi elementi

Pri polni obremenitvi elmax 0,032 kW Toplotna izguba v načinu stby Pstby 0,042 kW

Pri delni obremenitvi elmin 0,017 kW Poraba energije gorilnika pri vžigu Pign 0,000 kW

V načinu stby PSB 0,006 kW Emisije dušikovih oksidov NOX 32 mg / 
kWh

Za mešane ogrevalne naprave

Naveden profil obremenitve XL Izkoristek proizvodnje tople sanitarne 
vode ηWH 85 %

Dnevna poraba električne energije Qelec 0,215 kWh Dnevna poraba plina Qfuel 22,732 kWh

Kontakti IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALIJA
(*) Režim visoke temperature pomeni 60°C na povratku in 80°C na dovodu.
(**) Režim nizke temperature pri kondenzacijskih kotlih pomeni 30°C , za kotle na nizko temperaturo 37°C in za druge aparate 50°C temperature na 
povratku.

3.22 TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRE PRE KOMBINOVANÉ KOTLE (V SÚLADE S NARIADENÍM 813/2013).
Účinnosti uvedené v nasledujúcich tabuľkách sa vzťahujú k vyššej výhrevnosti.

Model (y): Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

Kondenzačné kotle: ÁNO

Nízkoteplotný kotol: NIE

Kotol typu B1: NIE

Kogeneračná jednotka pre vykurovanie prostredia: NIE Vybavený doplnkovým systémom vykurovania: NIE

Zariadenie pre kombinované vykurovanie: ÁNO

Prvok Symbol Hod-
nota Jednotka Prvok Symbol Hod-

nota Jednotka

Menovitý tepelný výkon Pn 24 kW Sezónna účinnosť vykurovania prostredia ηs 92 %

Kotle len pre vykurovanie a kombinované kotle: užitočný tepelný výkon Kotle len pre vykurovanie a kombinované kotle: účinnosť
K menovitému tepelnému výkonu pri 
vysokých teplotách (*) P4 23,7 kW K menovitému tepelnému výkonu pri 

vysokých teplotách (*) η4 88,4 %

K 30% menovitého tepelného výkonu pri 
vysokých teplotách (**) P1 7,8 kW K 30% menovitého tepelného výkonu pri 

vysokých teplotách (**) η1 97,0 %

Spotreba pomocnej elektrickej energie Ďalšie prvky

Pri plnom zaťažení elmax 0,039 kW Strata tepla v pohotovostnom režime Pstby 0,078 kW

Pri čiastočnom zaťažení elmin 0,019 kW Spotreba energie pri zapaľovaní horáka Pign 0,000 kW

V pohotovostnom režime PSB 0,006 kW Emisie oxidov dusíka NOX 40 mg/
kWh

Pre zariadenia pre kombinované vykurovanie:

Deklarovaný profil zaťaženia XL Účinnosť produkcie TÚV ηWH 86 %

Denná spotreba elektrickej energie Qelec 0,214 kWh Denná spotreba plynu Qfuel 22,398 kWh

Kontakty IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Podmienky vysokej teploty znamenajú 60 °C v spätnom toku a 80 °C pri nábehu.
(**) Podmienky nízkej teploty pre kondenzačné kotle sú 30 °C, pre kotle s nízkou teplotou 37 °C a pre ostatné zariadenia 50 °C teploty vratnej vody.

Model (y): Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

Kondenzačné kotle: ÁNO

Nízkoteplotný kotol: NIE

Kotol typu B1: NIE

Kogeneračná jednotka pre vykurovanie prostredia: NIE Vybavený doplnkovým systémom vykurovania: NIE

Zariadenie pre kombinované vykurovanie: ÁNO

Prvok Symbol Hod-
nota Jednotka Prvok Symbol Hod-

nota Jednotka

Menovitý tepelný výkon Pn 28 kW Sezónna účinnosť vykurovania prostredia ηs 92 %

Kotle len pre vykurovanie a kombinované kotle: užitočný tepelný výkon Kotle len pre vykurovanie a kombinované kotle: účinnosť
K menovitému tepelnému výkonu pri 
vysokých teplotách (*) P4 28,0 kW K menovitému tepelnému výkonu pri 

vysokých teplotách (*) η4 88,8 %

K 30% menovitého tepelného výkonu pri 
vysokých teplotách (**) P1 9,2 kW K 30% menovitého tepelného výkonu pri 

vysokých teplotách (**) η1 96,8 %

Spotreba pomocnej elektrickej energie Ďalšie prvky

Pri plnom zaťažení elmax 0,032 kW Strata tepla v pohotovostnom režime Pstby 0,042 kW

Pri čiastočnom zaťažení elmin 0,017 kW Spotreba energie pri zapaľovaní horáka Pign 0,000 kW

V pohotovostnom režime PSB 0,006 kW Emisie oxidov dusíka NOX 32 mg/
kWh

Pre zariadenia pre kombinované vykurovanie:

Deklarovaný profil zaťaženia XL Účinnosť produkcie TÚV ηWH 85 %

Denná spotreba elektrickej energie Qelec 0,215 kWh Denná spotreba plynu Qfuel 22,732 kWh

Kontakty IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Podmienky vysokej teploty znamenajú 60 °C v spätnom toku a 80 °C pri nábehu.
(**) Podmienky nízkej teploty pre kondenzačné kotle sú 30 °C, pre kotle s nízkou teplotou 37 °C a pre ostatné zariadenia 50 °C teploty vratnej vody.

3.22 PARAMETRI TEHNICI PENTRU CENTRALE CU FUNCŢIE DUBLĂ (CONFORM PREVEDERILOR REGULAMENTULUI 813/2013).
Randamentele indicate în tabelele de mai jos se referă la puterea calorifică superioară.

Model/e: Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

Centrale cu condensare: DA

Centrală cu temperatură scăzută: NU

Centrală tip B1: NU

Aparat cu cogenerare pentru încălzirea incintelor: NU Dotat cu sistem de încălzire suplimentar: NU

Aparat de încălzire cu funcție dublă: DA

Parametru Simbol Valoare Unitate Parametru Simbol Valoare Unitate

Puterea termică nominală Pn 24 kW Eficienţa energetică sezonieră a încălzirii 
ambientului ηs 92 %

Pentru centrale numai încălzire şi centrale cu funcţie dublă: puterea 
termică utilă Pentru centrale numai încălzire şi centrale cu funcţie dublă: eficiență utilă

La putere termică nominală în regim de 
temperatură ridicată (*) P4 23,7 kW La putere termică nominală în regim de 

temperatură ridicată (*) η4 88,4 %

La 30% din puterea termică nominală în 
regim de temperatură scăzută (**) P1 7,8 kW La 30% din puterea termică nominală în 

regim de temperatură scăzută (**) η1 97,0 %

Consum suplimentar de electricitate Alți parametri

La sarcină maximă elmax 0,039 kW Pierderea de căldură în standby Pstby 0,078 kW

La sarcină parțială elmin 0,019 kW Consum de energie arzător la aprindere Pign 0,000 kW

În mod standby PSB 0,006 kW Emisii de oxizi de azot NOX 40 mg / 
kWh

Pentru aparate de încălzire cu funcție dublă

Profilul de sarcină declarat XL Randamentul energetic aferent încălzirii 
apei ηWH 86 %

Consum zilnic de electricitate Qelec 0,214 kWh Consum zilnic de combustibil Qfuel 22,398 kWh

Adrese IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Regim de temperatură ridicată înseamnă 60°C pe circuitul de retur şi 80°C pe circuitul de tur.
(**) Regim de temperatură scăzută pentru centralele cu condensare înseamnă 30°C , pentru centralele cu temperatură scăzută 37°C şi pentru celelalte 
aparate 50°C temperatura pe circuitul de retur.

Model/e: Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

Centrale cu condensare: DA

Centrală cu temperatură scăzută: NU

Centrală tip B1: NU

Aparat cu cogenerare pentru încălzirea incintelor: NU Dotat cu sistem de încălzire suplimentar: NU

Aparat de încălzire cu funcție dublă: DA

Parametru Simbol Valoare Unitate Parametru Simbol Valoare Unitate

Puterea termică nominală Pn 28 kW Eficienţa energetică sezonieră a încălzirii 
ambientului ηs 92 %

Pentru centrale numai încălzire şi centrale cu funcţie dublă: putere 
calorifică utilă Pentru centrale numai încălzire şi centrale cu funcţie dublă: eficiență utilă

La putere termică nominală în regim de 
temperatură ridicată (*) P4 28,0 kW La putere termică nominală în regim de 

temperatură ridicată (*) η4 88,8 %

La 30% din puterea termică nominală în 
regim de temperatură ridicată (**) P1 9,2 kW La 30% din puterea termică nominală în 

regim de temperatură scăzută (**) η1 96,8 %

Consum suplimentar de electricitate Alți parametri

La sarcină maximă elmax 0,032 kW Pierderea de căldură în standby Pstby 0,042 kW

La sarcină parțială elmin 0,017 kW Consum de energie arzător la aprindere Pign 0,000 kW

În mod standby PSB 0,006 kW Emisii de oxizi de azot NOX 32 mg / 
kWh

Pentru aparate de încălzire cu funcție dublă

Profilul de sarcină declarat XL Randamentul energetic aferent încălzirii 
apei ηWH 85 %

Consum zilnic de electricitate Qelec 0,215 kWh Consum zilnic de combustibil Qfuel 22,732 kWh

Adrese IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Regim de temperatură ridicată înseamnă 60°C pe circuitul de retur şi 80°C pe circuitul de tur.
(**) Regim de temperatură scăzută pentru centralele cu condensare înseamnă 30°C , pentru centralele cu temperatură scăzută 37°C şi pentru celelalte 
aparate 50°C temperatura pe circuitul de retur.

Model/e: Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

Kotły kondensacyjne: TAK

Kocioł niskotemperaturowy: NIE

Kocioł typu B1: NIE

Urządzenie kogeneracyjne do ogrzewania otoczenia: NIE Wyposażone w układ dodatkowego ogrzewania: NIE

Urządzenie kombinowane do ogrzewania: TAK

Element Symbol Wartość Jednost-
ka Element Symbol Wartość Jednost-

ka

Znamionowa moc cieplna Pn 24 kW Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna 
ogrzewania otoczenia ηs 92 %

Dla kotłów do ogrzewania i kotłów kombinowanych: użyteczna moc 
cieplna

Dla kotłów do ogrzewania i kotłów kombinowanych: sprawność użytko-
wa

Ze znamionową mocą cieplną podczas 
pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (*) P4 23,7 kW Ze znamionową mocą cieplną podczas 

pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (*) η4 88,4 %

Z 30% znamionową mocą cieplną pod-
czas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (**) P1 7,8 kW Z 30% znamionową mocą cieplną pod-

czas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (**) η1 97,0 %

Dodatkowe zużycie energii elektrycznej. Pozostałe elementy 

Pozostałe elementy elmax 0,039 kW Straty ciepła w trybie gotowości Pstby 0,078 kW

Z częściowym obciążeniem elmin 0,019 kW Zużycie energii zapłonu palnika Pign 0,000 kW

W trybie czuwania PSB 0,006 kW Emisja tlenków azotu NOX 40 mg / 
kWh

Dla kombinowanych urządzeń do ogrzewania

Deklarowany profil obciążenia XL wydajność wytwarzania c.w.u. ηWH 86 %

Dzienne zużycie energii elektrycznej Qelec 0,214 kWh Dzienne zużycie gazu Qfuel 22,398 kWh

Dane adresowe IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) WŁOCHY
(*) Wysoka temperatura oznacza 60°C powrotu i 80°C wyjścia.
(**) Praca w niskiej temperaturze dla kotłów kondensacyjnych oznacza 30°C, dla kotłów niskotemperaturowych 37°C, a dla pozostałych urządzeń 
50°C temperaturę powrotną.

Model/e: Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

Kotły kondensacyjne: TAK

Kocioł niskotemperaturowy: NIE

Kocioł typu B1: NIE

Urządzenie kogeneracyjne do ogrzewania otoczenia: NIE Wyposażone w układ dodatkowego ogrzewania: NIE

Urządzenie kombinowane do ogrzewania: TAK

Element Symbol Wartość Jednost-
ka Element Symbol Wartość Jednost-

ka

Znamionowa moc cieplna Pn 28 kW Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna 
ogrzewania otoczenia ηs 92 %

Dla kotłów do ogrzewania i kotłów kombinowanych: użyteczna moc 
cieplna

Dla kotłów do ogrzewania i kotłów kombinowanych: sprawność użytko-
wa

Ze znamionową mocą cieplną podczas 
pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (*) P4 28,0 kW Ze znamionową mocą cieplną podczas 

pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (*) η4 88,8 %

Z 30% znamionową mocą cieplną pod-
czas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (**) P1 9,2 kW Z 30% znamionową mocą cieplną pod-

czas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (**) η1 96,8 %

Dodatkowe zużycie energii elektrycznej. Pozostałe elementy 

Pozostałe elementy elmax 0,032 kW Straty ciepła w trybie gotowości Pstby 0,042 kW

Z częściowym obciążeniem elmin 0,017 kW Zużycie energii zapłonu palnika Pign 0,000 kW

W trybie czuwania PSB 0,006 kW Emisja tlenków azotu NOX 32 mg / 
kWh

Dla kombinowanych urządzeń do ogrzewania

Deklarowany profil obciążenia XL wydajność wytwarzania c.w.u. ηWH 85 %

Dzienne zużycie energii elektrycznej Qelec 0,215 kWh Dzienne zużycie gazu Qfuel 22,732 kWh

Dane adresowe IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) WŁOCHY
(*) Wysoka temperatura oznacza 60°C powrotu i 80°C wyjścia.
(**) Praca w niskiej temperaturze dla kotłów kondensacyjnych oznacza 30°C, dla kotłów niskotemperaturowych 37°C, a dla pozostałych urządzeń 
50°C temperaturę powrotną.

3.22 PARAMETRY TECHNICZNE KOTŁÓW KOMBINOWANYCH (ZGODNIE Z ROZPORZĄDZENIEM 813/2013).
Zyski przedstawione w poniższych tabelach odnoszą się do wartości opałowej.
3.22 KOMBI KAZÁNOK MŰSZAKI PARAMÉTEREI (A 813/2013/EU RENDELET SZERINT).
Az alábbi táblázatokban szereplő hatásfok értékek felső fűtőértékre vonatkoznak.

Modell(ek): Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

Kondenzációs kazánok: IGEN

Alacsony hőmérsékletű kazán: NEM

B1 típusú kazán: NEM

Kapcsolt helyiségfűtő berendezések: NEM Rendelkezik kiegészítő fűtőberendezéssel: NEM

Kombinált fűtőberendezés: IGEN

Elem Jel Érték Mérté-
kegység Elem Jel Érték Mérté-

kegység
Névleges hőteljesítmény Pn 24 kW Fűtési szezonális energiahatékonyság: ηs 92 %

Csak fűtő és kombinált fűtőberendezések: hasznos hőteljesítmény Csak fűtő és kombinált fűtőberendezések: hasznos hatásfok
Névleges hőteljesítményen magas hőmér-
sékleten (*) P4 23,7 kW Névleges hőteljesítményen magas hőmér-

sékleten (*) η4 88,4 %

30%-os részterhelés esetén alacsony 
hőmérsékleten (**) P1 7,8 kW 30%-os részterhelés esetén alacsony 

hőmérsékleten (**) η1 97,0 %

Villamossegédenergia-fogyasztás Egyéb elemek

Teljes terhelés mellett elmax 0,039 kW Készenléti hőveszteség Pstby 0,078 kW

Részterhelés mellett elmin 0,019 kW Gyújtóégő energiafogyasztása Pign 0,000 kW

Készenléti módban PSB 0,006 kW Nitrogénoxid kibocsátás NOX 40 mg / 
kWh

Kombinált fűtőberendezések esetén

Bejelentett terhelési profil XL Használati melegvíz előállítási hatásfok ηWH 86 %

Napi áramfogyasztás Qelec 0,214 kWh Napi gázfogyasztás Qelec 22,398 kWh

Elérhetőség IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) A magas hőmérséklet 60°C-os visszatérő és 80°C-os előremenő hőmérsékletet jelent.
(**) A kondenzációs kazánok esetében az alacsony hőmérséklet 30°C-os, alacsony hőmérsékletű kazánok esetében 37°C-os, míg minden más készü-
lék esetében 50°C-os visszatérő hőmérsékletet jelent.

Modell(ek): Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

Kondenzációs kazánok: IGEN

Alacsony hőmérsékletű kazán: NEM

B1 típusú kazán: NEM

Kapcsolt helyiségfűtő berendezések: NEM Rendelkezik kiegészítő fűtőberendezéssel: NEM

Kombinált fűtőberendezés: IGEN

Elem Jel Érték Mérté-
kegység Elem Jel Érték Mérté-

kegység
Névleges hőteljesítmény Pn 28 kW Fűtési szezonális energiahatékonyság: ηs 92 %

Csak fűtő és kombinált fűtőberendezések: hasznos hőteljesítmény Csak fűtő és kombinált fűtőberendezések: hasznos hatásfok
Névleges hőteljesítményen magas hőmér-
sékleten (*) P4 28,0 kW Névleges hőteljesítményen magas hőmér-

sékleten (*) η4 88,8 %

30%-os részterhelés esetén alacsony 
hőmérsékleten (**) P1 9,2 kW 30%-os részterhelés esetén alacsony 

hőmérsékleten (**) η1 96,8 %

Villamossegédenergia-fogyasztás Egyéb elemek

Teljes terhelés mellett elmax 0,032 kW Készenléti hőveszteség Pstby 0,042 kW

Részterhelés mellett elmin 0,017 kW Gyújtóégő energiafogyasztása Pign 0,000 kW

Készenléti módban PSB 0,006 kW Nitrogénoxid kibocsátás NOX 32 mg / 
kWh

Kombinált fűtőberendezések esetén

Bejelentett terhelési profil XL Használati melegvíz előállítási hatásfok ηWH 85 %

Napi áramfogyasztás Qelec 0,215 kWh Napi gázfogyasztás Qelec 22,732 kWh

Elérhetőség IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) A magas hőmérséklet 60°C-os visszatérő és 80°C-os előremenő hőmérsékletet jelent.
(**) A kondenzációs kazánok esetében az alacsony hőmérséklet 30°C-os, alacsony hőmérsékletű kazánok esetében 37°C-os, míg minden más készü-
lék esetében 50°C-os visszatérő hőmérsékletet jelent.

3.22 ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΑΡΑΜΕΤΡΟΙ ΓΙΑ ΜΙΚΤΟΥΣ ΛΕΒΗΤΕΣ (ΣΕ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗ ΜΕ ΤΟΝ ΚΑΝΟΝΙΣΜΟ 813/2013).
Οι αποδόσεις που υπάρχουν στους πίνακες που ακολουθούν αναφέρονται στην ανώτατη θερμαντική ισχύ.

Μοντέλο/α: Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

Λέβητες συμπύκνωσης: ΝΑΙ

Λέβητας χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας: ΟΧΙ

Λέβητας τύπου Β1: ΟΧΙ

Μονάδα συμπαραγωγής για τη θέρμανση του περιβάλλοντος: ΟΧΙ Διαθέτει επιπλέον σύστημα θέρμανσης: ΟΧΙ

Συσκευή μικτής θέρμανσης: ΝΑΙ

Στοιχείο Σύμβο-
λο Τιμή Μονάδα Στοιχείο Σύμβο-

λο Τιμή Μονάδα

Ονομαστική θερμική ισχύς Pn 24 kW Εποχιακή ενεργειακή απόδοση της θέρ-
μανσης περιβάλλοντος ηs 92 %

Μόνο για λέβητες θέρμανσης και μικτούς λέβητες: ωφέλιμη θερμική 
ισχύς Μόνο για λέβητες θέρμανσης και μικτούς λέβητες: ωφέλιμη απόδοση

Στην ονομαστική θερμική ισχύ σε ρύθμι-
ση υψηλής θερμοκρασίας (*) P4 23,7 kW Στην ονομαστική θερμική ισχύ σε ρύθμι-

ση υψηλής θερμοκρασίας (*) η4 88,4 %

Στο 30% της ονομαστικής θερμικής ισχύος σε 
ρύθμιση χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας (**) P1 7,8 kW Στο 30% της ονομαστικής θερμικής ισχύος σε 

ρύθμιση χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας (**) η1 97,0 %

Βοηθητική κατανάλωση ηλεκτρισμού Άλλα στοιχεία

Με πλήρες φορτίο elmax 0,039 kW Απώλεια θερμότητας σε αναμονή Pstby 0,078 kW

Με μερικό φορτίο elmin 0,019 kW Ενεργειακή κατανάλωση ενεργοποίησης 
καυστήρα Pign 0,000 kW

Σε λειτουργία αναμονής PSB 0,006 kW Εκπομπές οξειδίων του αζώτου NOX 40 mg / 
kWh

Για συσκευές μικτής θέρμανσης

Δηλωμένο προφίλ φορτίου XL Απόδοση παραγωγής ζεστού νερού 
οικιακής χρήσης ηWH 86 %

Καθημερινή κατανάλωση ηλεκτρικής ενέργειας Qelec 0,214 kWh Καθημερινή κατανάλωση αερίου Qfuel 22,398 kWh

Στοιχεία επικοινωνίας IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Σύστημα υψηλής θερμοκρασίας σημαίνει 60°C για επιστροφή και 80°C κατά την παροχή.
(**) Ρύθμιση χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας για λέβητες συμπύκνωσης σημαίνει 30°C , για λέβητες χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας 37°C και για τις άλλες συσκευές 
50°C θερμοκρασία επιστροφής.

Μοντέλο/α: Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

Λέβητες συμπύκνωσης: ΝΑΙ

Λέβητας χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας: ΟΧΙ

Λέβητας τύπου Β1: ΟΧΙ

Μονάδα συμπαραγωγής για τη θέρμανση του περιβάλλοντος: ΟΧΙ Διαθέτει επιπλέον σύστημα θέρμανσης: ΟΧΙ

Συσκευή μικτής θέρμανσης: ΝΑΙ

Στοιχείο Σύμβο-
λο Τιμή Μονάδα Στοιχείο Σύμβο-

λο Τιμή Μονάδα

Ονομαστική θερμική ισχύς Pn 28 kW Εποχιακή ενεργειακή απόδοση της θέρ-
μανσης περιβάλλοντος ηs 92 %

Μόνο για λέβητες θέρμανσης και μικτούς λέβητες: ωφέλιμη θερμική ισχύς Μόνο για λέβητες θέρμανσης και μικτούς λέβητες: ωφέλιμη απόδοση
Στην ονομαστική θερμική ισχύ σε ρύθμι-
ση υψηλής θερμοκρασίας (*) P4 28,0 kW Στην ονομαστική θερμική ισχύ σε ρύθμι-

ση υψηλής θερμοκρασίας (*) η4 88,8 %

Στο 30% της ονομαστικής θερμικής ισχύος σε 
ρύθμιση χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας (**) P1 9,2 kW Στο 30% της ονομαστικής θερμικής ισχύος σε 

ρύθμιση χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας (**) η1 96,8 %

Βοηθητική κατανάλωση ηλεκτρισμού Άλλα στοιχεία

Με πλήρες φορτίο elmax 0,032 kW Απώλεια θερμότητας σε αναμονή Pstby 0,042 kW

Με μερικό φορτίο elmin 0,017 kW Ενεργειακή κατανάλωση ενεργοποίησης καυστήρα Pign 0,000 kW

Σε λειτουργία αναμονής PSB 0,006 kW Εκπομπές οξειδίων του αζώτου NOX 32 mg / 
kWh

Για συσκευές μικτής θέρμανσης

Δηλωμένο προφίλ φορτίου XL Απόδοση παραγωγής ζεστού νερού 
οικιακής χρήσης ηWH 85 %

Καθημερινή κατανάλωση ηλεκτρικής ενέργειας Qelec 0,215 kWh Καθημερινή κατανάλωση αερίου Qfuel 22,732 kWh

Στοιχεία επικοινωνίας IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Σύστημα υψηλής θερμοκρασίας σημαίνει 60°C για επιστροφή και 80°C κατά την παροχή.
(**) Ρύθμιση χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας για λέβητες συμπύκνωσης σημαίνει 30°C , για λέβητες χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας 37°C και για τις άλλες συσκευές 
50°C θερμοκρασία επιστροφής.

3.22 TECHNICAL PARAMETERS FOR COMBINATION BOILERS (IN COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATION 813/2013).
Efficiencies in the following tables refer to the gross calorific value.

Model/s: Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

Condensing Boilers: SI

Low temperature boiler: NO

Boiler type B1: NO

Co-generation appliance for central heating: NO Fitted with supplementary heating system: NO

Mixed heating appliance: SI

Element Symbol Value Unit Element Symbol Value Unit

Nominal heat output Pn 24 kW Seasonal energy efficiency of central 
heating ηs 92 %

For central heating only and combination boilers: useful heat output For central heating only and combination boilers: useful efficiency
At nominal heat output in high tempera-
ture mode (*) P4 23.7 kW At nominal heat output in high tempera-

ture mode (*) η4 88.4 %

At 30% of nominal heat output in a low 
temperature mode (**) P1 7.8 kW At 30% of nominal heat output in a low 

temperature mode (**) η1 97.0 %

Auxiliary electricity consumption Other items

At full load elmax 0.039 kW Heat loss in standby Pstby 0.078 kW

At partial load elmin 0.019 kW Ignition burner energy consumption Pign 0.000 kW

In standby mode PSB 0.006 kW Emissions of nitrogen oxides NOX 40 mg / 
kWh

For mixed central heating appliances

Stated load profile XL Domestic hot water production efficiency ηWH 86 %

Daily electrical power consumption Qelec 0.214 kWh Daily gas consumption Qfuel 22.398 kWh

Contact information IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) High temperature mode means 60°C on return and 80°C on flow.
(**) Low temperature mode for condensation Boilers means 30°C , for low temperature boilers 37°C and for other appliances 50°C of return tempera-
ture.

Model/s: Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

Condensing Boilers: SI

Low temperature boiler: NO

Boiler type B1: NO

Co-generation appliance for central heating: NO Fitted with supplementary heating system: NO

Mixed heating appliance: SI

Element Symbol Value Unit Element Symbol Value Unit

Nominal heat output Pn 28 kW Seasonal energy efficiency of central 
heating ηs 92 %

For central heating only and combination boilers: useful heat output For central heating only and combination boilers: useful efficiency
At nominal heat output in high tempera-
ture mode (*) P4 28.0 kW At nominal heat output in high tempera-

ture mode (*) η4 88.8 %

At 30% of nominal heat output in a low 
temperature mode (**) P1 9.2 kW At 30% of nominal heat output in a low 

temperature mode (**) η1 96.8 %

Auxiliary electricity consumption Other items

At full load elmax 0.032 kW Heat loss in standby Pstby 0.042 kW

At partial load elmin 0.017 kW Ignition burner energy consumption Pign 0.000 kW

In standby mode PSB 0.006 kW Emissions of nitrogen oxides NOX 32 mg / 
kWh

For mixed central heating appliances

Stated load profile XL Domestic hot water production efficiency ηWH 85 %

Daily electrical power consumption Qelec 0.215 kWh Daily gas consumption Qfuel 22.732 kWh

Contact information IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) High temperature mode means 60°C on return and 80°C on flow.
(**) Low temperature mode for condensation Boilers means 30°C , for low temperature boilers 37°C and for other appliances 50°C of return tempera-
ture.

3.22 TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY PRO KOMBINOVANÉ KOTLE (V SOULADU S NAŘÍZENÍM 813/2013).
Účinnosti uvedeny v následujících tabulkách se vztahují k vyšší výhřevnosti.

Model/y: Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

Kondenzační kotel: ANO

Nízkoteplotní kotel: NE

Kotel typu B1: NE

Kogenerační jednotka pro vytápění : NE Vybaven doplňkovým systémem vytápění: NE

Kombinovaný ohřívač: ANO

Položka Symbol Hod-
nota Jednotka Položka Symbol Hod-

nota Jednotka

Jmenovitý tepelný výkon Pn 24 kW Sezónní energetická účinnost vytápění 
prostředí ηs 92 %

Kotle pouze pro vytápění a kombinované kotle: užitečný tepelný výkon Kotle pouze pro vytápění a kombinované kotle: účinnost
K jmenovitému tepelnému výkonu a ve 
vysokoteplotním režimu (*) P4 23,7 kW K jmenovitému tepelnému výkonu a ve 

vysokoteplotním režimu (*) η4 88,4 %

Při 30% jmenovitého tepelného výkonu a 
v nízkoteplotním režimu (**) P1 7,8 kW Při 30% jmenovitého tepelného výkonu a 

v nízkoteplotním režimu (**) η1 97,0 %

Spotřeba pomocné elektrické energie Další položky

Při plném zatížení elmax 0,039 kW Tepelná ztráta v pohotovostním režimu: Pstby 0,078 kW

Při částečném zatížení elmin 0,019 kW Spotřeba energie zapalovacího hořáku Pign 0,000 kW

V pohotovostním režimu PSB 0,006 kW Emise oxidů dusíku NOX 40 mg / 
kWh

U kombinovaných ohřívačů

Deklarovaný zátěžový profil XL Účinnost ohřevu TUV ηWH 86 %

Denní spotřeba elektrické energie Qelec 0,214 kWh Denní spotřeba plynu Qfuel 22,398 kWh

Kontakt IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Vysokoteplotní režim u kondenzačních kotlů znamená 60°C na vstupu do kotle (zpátečka) a 80°C na výstupu do topné soustavy.
(**) Nízkoteplotní režim u kondenzačních kotlů znamená 30°C, u nízkoteplotních kotlů 37°C a u ostatních ohřívačů 50°C teploty na vstupu do kotle 
(zpátečka).

Model/y: Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

Kondenzační kotel: ANO

Nízkoteplotní kotel: NE

Kotel typu B1: NE

Kogenerační jednotka pro vytápění : NE Vybaven doplňkovým systémem vytápění: NE

Kombinovaný ohřívač: ANO

Položka Symbol Hod-
nota Jednotka Položka Symbol Hod-

nota Jednotka

Jmenovitý tepelný výkon Pn 28 kW Sezónní energetická účinnost vytápění 
prostředí ηs 92 %

Kotle pouze pro vytápění a kombinované kotle: užitečný tepelný výkon Kotle pouze pro vytápění a kombinované kotle: účinnost
K jmenovitému tepelnému výkonu a ve 
vysokoteplotním režimu (*) P4 28,0 kW K jmenovitému tepelnému výkonu a ve 

vysokoteplotním režimu (*) η4 88,8 %

Při 30% jmenovitého tepelného výkonu a 
v nízkoteplotním režimu (**) P1 9,2 kW Při 30% jmenovitého tepelného výkonu a 

v nízkoteplotním režimu (**) η1 96,8 %

Spotřeba pomocné elektrické energie Další položky

Při plném zatížení elmax 0,032 kW Tepelná ztráta v pohotovostním režimu: Pstby 0,042 kW

Při částečném zatížení elmin 0,017 kW Spotřeba energie zapalovacího hořáku Pign 0,000 kW

V pohotovostním režimu PSB 0,006 kW Emise oxidů dusíku NOX 32 mg / 
kWh

U kombinovaných ohřívačů

Deklarovaný zátěžový profil XL Účinnost ohřevu TUV ηWH 85 %

Denní spotřeba elektrické energie Qelec 0,215 kWh Denní spotřeba plynu Qfuel 22,732 kWh

Kontakt IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Vysokoteplotní režim u kondenzačních kotlů znamená 60°C na vstupu do kotle (zpátečka) a 80°C na výstupu do topné soustavy.
(**) Nízkoteplotní režim u kondenzačních kotlů znamená 30°C, u nízkoteplotních kotlů 37°C a u ostatních ohřívačů 50°C teploty na vstupu do kotle 
(zpátečka).

3.22 ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ПАРАМЕТРИ ЗА КОМБИНИРАНИ КОТЛИ (В СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ С РЕГЛАМЕНТ 813/2013).
Посочените в таблиците по-долу ефективности се отнасят до горната топлина на изгаряне.

Модел/и: Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

Кондензни котли: ДА

Котел при ниска температура: НЕ

Котел тип B1: НЕ

Когенерационен агрегат за отопление на помещения: НЕ Снабден с допълнителна система за отопление: НЕ

Комбиниран уред за отопление: ДА

Елемент Символ Стойност Блок Елемент Символ Стойност Блок

Номинална топлинна мощност Pn 24 kW Сезонна енергийна ефективност на 
отоплението на помещението ηs 92 %

За котли само за отопление и комбинирани котли: топлинна мощ-
ност За котли само за отопление и комбинирани котли: ефективност

При номинална топлинна мощност 
във високотемпературен режим (*) P4 23,7 kW При номинална топлинна мощност 

във високотемпературен режим (*) η4 88,4 %

При 30% от номиналната топлинна мощ-
ност в нискотемпературен режим (**) P1 7,8 kW При 30% от номиналната топлинна мощ-

ност в нискотемпературен режим (**) η1 97,0 %

Допълнителен разход на електроенергия Други елементи

При пълно натоварване elmax 0,039 kW Топлинна загуба в режим standby Pstby 0,078 kW

При частично натоварване elmin 0,019 kW Разход на енергия за запалване на 
горелката Pign 0,000 kW

В режим standby PSB 0,006 kW Емисии на азотни окиси NOX 40 mg / 
kWh

За уреди за комбинирано отопление

Обявен профил на натоварване XL Ефективност на производство на 
битова гореща вода ηWH 86 %

Дневен разход на електроенергия Qelec 0,214 kWh Дневен разход на газ Qfuel 22,398 kWh

Координати "Иммергаз"АД (IMMERGAS S.p.A.) VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Високотемпературен режим означава 60°C при връщането и 80°C при подаването.
(**) Нискотемпературен режим за кондензни котли означава 30°C , за котли при ниска температура 37°C и за други уреди 50°C температу-
ра при връщането.

Модел/и: Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

Кондензни котли: ДА

Котел при ниска температура: НЕ

Котел тип B1: НЕ

Когенерационен агрегат за отопление на помещения: НЕ Снабден с допълнителна система за отопление: НЕ

Комбиниран уред за отопление: ДА

Елемент Символ Стойност Блок Елемент Символ Стойност Блок

Номинална топлинна мощност Pn 28 kW Сезонна енергийна ефективност на 
отоплението на помещението ηs 92 %

За котли само за отопление и комбинирани котли: топлинна мощ-
ност За котли само за отопление и комбинирани котли: ефективност

При номинална топлинна мощност 
във високотемпературен режим (*) P4 28,0 kW При номинална топлинна мощност 

във високотемпературен режим (*) η4 88,8 %

При 30% от номиналната топлинна мощ-
ност в нискотемпературен режим (**) P1 9,2 kW При 30% от номиналната топлинна мощ-

ност в нискотемпературен режим (**) η1 96,8 %

Допълнителен разход на електроенергия Други елементи

При пълно натоварване elmax 0,032 kW Топлинна загуба в режим standby Pstby 0,042 kW

При частично натоварване elmin 0,017 kW Разход на енергия за запалване на 
горелката Pign 0,000 kW

В режим standby PSB 0,006 kW Емисии на азотни окиси NOX 32 mg / 
kWh

За уреди за комбинирано отопление

Обявен профил на натоварване XL Ефективност на производство на 
битова гореща вода ηWH 85 %

Дневен разход на електроенергия Qelec 0,215 kWh Дневен разход на газ Qfuel 22,732 kWh

Координати "Иммергаз"АД (IMMERGAS S.p.A.) VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Високотемпературен режим означава 60°C при връщането и 80°C при подаването.
(**) Нискотемпературен режим за кондензни котли означава 30°C , за котли при ниска температура 37°C и за други уреди 50°C температу-
ра при връщането.

3.22 TECHNISCHE PARAMETERS VOOR GEMENGDE KETELS (IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET DE VERORDENING 813/2013).
De rendementen in de volgende tabellen verwijzen naar de hogere calorische waarde. 

Model/i: Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

Condensatieketel: SI

Ketel op lage temperatuur: NEE

Ketel type B1: NEE

WKK-eenheid voor het verwarmen van het milieu: NEE Voorzien van een extra verwarmingssysteem: NEE

Toestellen voor gemengde verwarming: SI

Element Symbool Waarde Eenheid Element Symbool Waarde Eenheid

Nominaal thermisch vermogen Pn 24 kW Seizoensgebonden energierendement van 
de milieuverwarming ηs 92 %

Voor ketels met enkel verwarming en gemengde ketels: nuttig thermisch 
vermogen Voor ketels met enkel verwarming en gemengde ketels: nuttig rendement

Op het nominaal thermisch vermogen bij 
bedrijf op hoge temperatuur (*) P4 23,7 kW Op het nominaal thermisch vermogen bij 

bedrijf op hoge temperatuur (*) η4 88,4 %

Op 30% van het nominaal thermisch 
vermogen bij bedrijf op lage temperatuur 
(**)

P1 7,8 kW
Op 30% van het nominaal thermisch 
vermogen bij bedrijf op lage temperatuur 
(**)

η1 97,0 %

Extra verbruik van elektriciteit Andere elementen

Op maximaal vermogen elmax 0,039 kW Thermische dispersie in stand-by Pstby 0,078 kW

Op gedeeltelijk vermogen elmin 0,019 kW Energieverbruik branderontsteking Pign 0,000 kW

In stand-by PSB 0,006 kW De uitstoot van stikstofoxiden NOX 40 mg / 
kWh

Voor toestellen met gemengde verwarming

Verklaard lastprofiel XL Productierendement van sanitair warm 
water ηWH 86 %

Dagelijks verbruik van elektrische stroom Qelec 0,214 kWh Dagelijks verbruik van gas Qfuel 22,398 kWh

Adressen IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Hoog temperatuurregime betekent 60 ° C voor de retour en 80 ° C voor de toevoer.
(**) Laag temperatuurregime voor condensatieketels betekent 30°C, voor ketels op lage temperatuur 37°C en voor de andere toestellen 50°C voor de 
retourtemperatuur.

Model/i: Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

Condensatieketels: SI

Ketels op lage temperatuur: NEE

Ketel type B1: NEE

WKK-eenheid voor het verwarmen milieu: NEE Voorzien van een extra verwarmingssysteem:  NEE

Toestellen voor gemengde verwarming: SI

Element Symbool Waarde Eenheid Element Symbool Waarde Eenheid

Nominaal thermisch vermogen Pn 28 kW Seizoensgebonden energierendement van 
de milieuverwarming ηs 92 %

Voor ketels met enkel verwarming en gemengde ketels: nuttig thermisch 
vermogen Voor ketels met enkel verwarming en gemengde ketels: nuttig rendement

Op het nominaal thermisch vermogen bij 
bedrijf op hoge temperatuur (*) P4 28,0 kW Op het nominaal thermisch vermogen bij 

bedrijf op hoge temperatuur (*) η4 88,8 %

Op 30% van het nominaal thermisch ver-
mogen bij bedrijf op lage temperatuur (**) P1 9,2 kW Op 30% van het nominaal thermisch ver-

mogen bij bedrijf op lage temperatuur (**) η1 96,8 %

Extra verbruik van elektriciteit Andere elementen

Op maximaal vermogen elmax 0,032 kW Thermische dispersie in stand-by Pstby 0,042 kW

Op gedeeltelijk vermogen elmin 0,017 kW Energieverbruik branderontsteking Pign 0,000 kW

In stand-by PSB 0,006 kW De uitstoot van stikstofoxiden NOX 32 mg / 
kWh

Voor toestellen met gemengde verwarming

Verklaard lastprofiel XL Productierendement van sanitair warm 
water ηWH 85 %

Dagelijks verbruik van elektrische stroom Qelec 0,215 kWh Dagelijks verbruik van gas Qfuel 22,732 kWh

Adressen IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Hoog temperatuurregime betekent 60 ° C voor de retour en 80 ° C voor de toevoer.
(**) Laag temperatuurregime voor condensatieketels betekent 30°C, voor ketels op lage temperatuur 37°C en voor de andere toestellen 50°C voor de 
retourtemperatuur.

3.22 PARAMÈTRES TECHNIQUES POUR LES CHAUDIÈRES MIXTES (CONFORMÉMENT AU RÈGLEMENT 813/2013).
Les rendements présents dans les tableaux suivants concernent le pouvoir calorifique supérieur.

Modèles/s : Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP

Chaudières à condensation : OUI

Chaudière à basse température : NON

Chaudière type B1 : NON

Appareil de cogénération pour le chauffage ambiant : NON Équipé de système de chauffage supplémentaire : NON

Appareil de chauffage mixte : OUI

Élément Symbole Valeur Unité Élément Symbole Valeur Unité

Puissance thermique Nominale Pn 24 kW Rendement énergétique saisonnier du 
chauffage ambiant ηs 92 %

Pour les chaudières uniquement chauffage et chaudières mixtes : puis-
sance thermique utile

Pour les chaudières uniquement chauffage et chaudières mixtes : rende-
ment utile

À la puissance thermique nominale en 
régime de haute température (*) P4 23,7 kW À la puissance thermique nominale en 

régime de haute température (*) η4 88,4 %

À 30 % de la puissance thermique nomi-
nale à un régime de basse température (**) P1 7,8 kW À 30 % de la puissance thermique nomi-

nale à un régime de basse température (**) η1 97,0 %

Consommation auxiliaire d'électricité Autres éléments

À pleine charge elmax 0,039 kW Dispersion thermique en stand-by Pstby 0,078 kW

À charge partielle elmin 0,019 kW Consommation énergétique brûleur 
allumage Pign 0,000 kW

En mode stand-by PSB 0,006 kW Émissions d'oxydes d'azote NOX 40 mg / 
kWh

Pour les appareils de chauffage mixte

Profil de charge déclaré XL Rendement de la production d'eau 
chaude sanitaire ηWH 86 %

Consommation quotidienne d'énergie électrique Qelec 0,214 kWh Consommation quotidienne de gaz Qfuel 22,398 kWh

Adresses IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALIE
(*) Régime de haute température signifie 60 °C de retour et 80 °C en refoulement.
(**) Régime de basse température pour les chaudières à condensation signifie 30 °C , pour les chaudières à basse température 37 °C et pour les autres 
appareils 50 °C de température de retour.

Modèles/s : Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

Chaudières à condensation : OUI

Chaudière à basse température : NON

Chaudière type B1 : NON

Appareil de cogénération pour le chauffage ambiant : NON Équipé de système de chauffage supplémentaire : NON

Appareil de chauffage mixte : OUI

Élément Symbole Valeur Unité Élément Symbole Valeur Unité

Puissance thermique Nominale Pn 28 kW Rendement énergétique saisonnier du 
chauffage ambiant ηs 92 %

Pour les chaudières uniquement chauffage et chaudières mixtes : puis-
sance thermique utile

Pour les chaudières uniquement chauffage et chaudières mixtes : rende-
ment utile

À la puissance thermique nominale en 
régime de haute température (*) P4 28,0 kW À la puissance thermique nominale en 

régime de haute température (*) η4 88,8 %

À 30 % de la puissance thermique nomi-
nale à un régime de basse température (**) P1 9,2 kW À 30 % de la puissance thermique nomi-

nale à un régime de basse température (**) η1 96,8 %

Consommation auxiliaire d'électricité Autres éléments

À pleine charge elmax 0,032 kW Dispersion thermique en stand-by Pstby 0,042 kW

À charge partielle elmin 0,017 kW Consommation énergétique brûleur 
allumage Pign 0,000 kW

En mode stand-by PSB 0,006 kW Émissions d'oxydes d'azote NOX 32 mg / 
kWh

Pour les appareils de chauffage mixte

Profil de charge déclaré XL Rendement de la production d'eau 
chaude sanitaire ηWH 85 %

Consommation quotidienne d'énergie électrique Qelec 0,215 kWh Consommation quotidienne de gaz Qfuel 22,732 kWh

Adresses IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALIE
(*) Régime de haute température signifie 60 °C de retour et 80 °C en refoulement.
(**) Régime de basse température pour les chaudières à condensation signifie 30 °C , pour les chaudières à basse température 37 °C et pour les autres 
appareils 50 °C de température de retour.
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3.23 ÜRETİM KARTI (811/2013 DÜZENLEMESİNE UYGUN).

Parametre değer
Isıtma fonksiyonu için yıllık enerji tüke-
timi (QHE) 74,3 GJ

Sıcak kullanım suyu fonksiyonu için elekt-
rik enerjisinin yıllık tüketimi (AEC) 47 kWh

Sıcak kullanım suyu fonksiyonu için yakıt 
tüketimi (AFC) 17 GJ

Ortam ısıtma mevsimsel verimliliği (ηs) 92 %

Sıcak kullanma suyu üretim verimliliği 
( ηwh)

86 %

Parametre değer
Isıtma fonksiyonu için yıllık enerji tüke-
timi (QHE) 87,7 GJ

Sıcak kullanım suyu fonksiyonu için elekt-
rik enerjisinin yıllık tüketimi (AEC) 47 kWh

Sıcak kullanım suyu fonksiyonu için yakıt 
tüketimi (AFC) 17 GJ

Ortam ısıtma mevsimsel verimliliği (ηs) 92 %

Sıcak kullanma suyu üretim verimliliği 
( ηwh)

85 %

Cihazın doğru şekilde kurulumu için işbu kıla-
vuzun 1.bölümüne (kurucuya yöneliktir) veya 
yürürlükteki kurulum standartlarına başvurun. 
Doğru bakım yapmak için işbu kılavuzun 3. 
bölümüne (bakım teknisyenine yönelik) bakın 
ve belirtilen periyodikliğe ve yöntemlere dikkat 
edin. 

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.23 FICHA DEL PRODUCTO (CONFORME AL REGLAMENTO 811/2013).

Parámetro valor
Consumo anual de energía para la función 
de calefacción (QHE) 74,3 GJ

Consumo anual de energía eléctrica 
para la función de agua caliente sanitaria 
(AEC)

47 kWh

Consumo anual de combustible para la 
función de agua caliente sanitaria (AFC) 17 GJ

Rendimiento estacional de calefacción 
ambiente (ηs)

92 %

Rendimiento de la producción de agua 
caliente sanitaria ( ηwh)

86%

Parámetro valor
Consumo anual de energía para la función 
de calefacción (QHE) 87,7 GJ

Consumo anual de energía eléctrica 
para la función de agua caliente sanitaria 
(AEC)

47 kWh

Consumo anual de combustible para la 
función de agua caliente sanitaria (AFC) 17 GJ

Rendimiento estacional de calefacción 
ambiente (ηs)

92 %

Rendimiento de la producción de agua 
caliente sanitaria ( ηwh)

85 %

Para una correcta instalación del equipo consulte 
el capítulo 1 del presente manual (dirigido al 
instalador) y la normativa de instalación vigen-
te. Para un correcto mantenimiento consulte el 
capítulo 3 del presente manual (dirigido al encar-
gado de mantenimiento) y respete los periodos 
y modalidades indicados. 

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.23 KARTICA IZDELKA (SKLADNO Z UREDBO 811/2013).

Parameter vrednost
Letna poraba energije za funkcijo ogreva-
nja (QHE) 74,3 GJ

Letna poraba električne energije za 
delovanje sistema za toplo sanitarno vodo 
(AEC)

47 kWh

Letna poraba goriva za delovanje sistema 
za toplo sanitarno vodo (AFC) 17 GJ

Sezonski izkoristek pri ogrevanju okolja 
(ηs)

92 %

Izkoristek proizvodnje tople sanitarne 
vode ( ηwh)

86 %

Parameter vrednost
Letna poraba energije za funkcijo ogreva-
nja (QHE) 87,7 GJ

Letna poraba električne energije za 
delovanje sistema za toplo sanitarno vodo 
(AEC)

47 kWh

Letna poraba goriva za delovanje sistema 
za toplo sanitarno vodo (AFC) 17 GJ

Sezonski izkoristek pri ogrevanju okolja 
(ηs)

92 %

Izkoristek proizvodnje tople sanitarne 
vode ( ηwh)

85 %

Za pravilno namestitev naprave si oglejte pog-
lavje 1 tega priročnika (namenjen inštalaterju) in 
upoštevajte veljavne predpise za namestitev. Za 
pravilno vzdrževanje naprave si oglejte poglavje 
3 tega priročnika (namenjen vzdrževalcu) in 
upoštevajte navedene časovne roke. 

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.23 INFORMAČNÝ LIST VÝROBKU (V SÚLADE S NARIADENÍM 811/2013)."

Parameter Hodnota
Ročná spotreba energie pre funkciu 
vykurovania (QHE) 74,3 GJ

Ročná spotreba elektriny pre funkciu 
TÚV (AEC) 47 kWh

Ročná spotreba paliva pre funkciu TÚV 
(AFC) 17 GJ

Sezónna účinnosť vykurovania prostredia 
(ηs)

92 %

Účinnosť produkcie TÚV ( ηwh) 86 %

Parameter Hodnota
Ročná spotreba energie pre funkciu 
vykurovania (QHE) 87,7 GJ

Ročná spotreba elektriny pre funkciu 
TÚV (AEC) 47 kWh

Ročná spotreba paliva pre funkciu TÚV 
(AFC) 17 GJ

Sezónna účinnosť vykurovania prostredia 
(ηs)

92 %

Účinnosť produkcie TÚV ( ηwh) 85 %

Pre správnu inštaláciu prístroja konzultujte 
kapitolu 1 tejto príručky (určená inštalačnému 
technikovi) a platné predpisy vzťahujúce sa k in-
štalácii. "Pre správnu inštaláciu kotla konzultujte 
kapitolu 3 tohto návodu (určenú autorizovanému 
servisnému technikovi) a dodržujte uvedené 
intervaly a postupy. 

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.23 FIŞA PRODUSULUI (CONFORM PREVEDERILOR REGULAMENTULUI 811/2013).

Parametru valoare
Consum anual de energie pentru funcţia 
de încălzire (QHE) 74,3 GJ

Consum anual de energie electrică pentru 
funcţia apă caldă de consum (AEC) 47 kWh

Consum anual de combustibil pentru 
funcţia apă caldă de consum (AFC) 17 GJ

Randamentul sezonier de încălzire a 
incintelor (ηs)

92 %

Randamentul preparării apei calde de 
consum (ηwh)

86 %

Parametru valoare
Consum anual de energie pentru funcţia 
de încălzire (QHE) 87,7 GJ

Consum anual de energie electrică pentru 
funcţia apă caldă de consum (AEC) 47 kWh

Consum anual de combustibil pentru 
funcţia apă caldă de consum (AFC) 17 GJ

Randamentul sezonier de încălzire a 
incintelor (ηs)

92 %

Randamentul preparării apei calde de 
consum (ηwh)

85 %

Pentru instalarea corectă a aparatului, consultaţi 
capitolul 1 din acest manual (adresat instalato-
rului) şi la norma de instalare în vigoare. Pentru 
întreţinerea corectă a aparatului, consultaţi capi-
tolul 3 din acest manual (adresat tehnicianului) 
şi respectaţi frecvenţa şi modalităţile indicate. 

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.23  KARTA PRODUKTU (ZGODNIE Z ROZPORZĄDZENIEM 811/2013).'

Parametr wartość
Roczne zużycie paliwa dla funkcji c.o. 
(QHE) 74,3 GJ

Roczne zużycie energii elektrycznej dla 
funkcji c.w.u. (AEC) 47 kWh

Roczne zużycie paliwa dla funkcji c.w.u. 
(AFC) 17 GJ

Wydajność sezonowa c.o. (ηs) 92 %

Wydajność wytwarzania c.w.u. ( ηwh) 86 %

Parametr wartość
Roczne zużycie paliwa dla funkcji c.o. 
(QHE) 87,7 GJ

Roczne zużycie energii elektrycznej dla 
funkcji c.w.u. (AEC) 47 kWh

Roczne zużycie paliwa dla funkcji c.w.u. 
(AFC) 17 GJ

Wydajność sezonowa c.o. (ηs) 92 %

Wydajność wytwarzania c.w.u. ( ηwh) 85 %

Aby prawidłowo zamontować urządzenie, należy 
zapoznać się z 1 rozdziałem niniejszej broszury 
(przeznaczonej dla instalatora) i obowiązującymi 
przepisami. W celu prawidłowej konserwacji, 
należy przeczytać rozdział 3 niniejszej broszury 
(przeznaczonej dla konserwatora) i przestrzegać 
wyznaczonych zaleceń i okresów konserwacji. 

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.23 KAZÁN MŰSZAKI ADATLAPJA (A 811/2013/EU RENDELET SZERINT).

Paraméter érték
Éves energiafogyasztás fűtési funkcióban 
(QHE) 74,3 GJ

Éves villamos energiafogyasztás használati 
melegvíz előállítási funkcióban (AEC) 47 kWh

Éves tüzelőanyag fogyasztás használati 
melegvíz előállítási funkcióban (AFC) 17 GJ

Fűtési szezonális hatásfok (ηs) 92 %

Használati melegvíz előállítási hatásfok 
(ηwh)

86 %

Paraméter érték
Éves energiafogyasztás fűtési funkcióban 
(QHE) 87,7 GJ

Éves villamos energiafogyasztás használati 
melegvíz előállítási funkcióban (AEC) 47 kWh

Éves tüzelőanyag fogyasztás használati 
melegvíz előállítási funkcióban (AFC) 17 GJ

Fűtési szezonális hatásfok (ηs) 92 %

Használati melegvíz előállítási hatásfok 
(ηwh)

85 %

A készülék megfelelő telepítése érdekében 
tanulmányozza a jelen útmutató 1. fejezetét (a 
kivitelezőknek szól) és a telepítésre vonatkozó 
hatályos előírásokat. A készülék megfelelő 
karbantartása érdekében tanulmányozza a jelen 
útmutató 3. fejezetét (a szervizeseknek szól), és 
végezze el a műveleteket a jelölt időközönként 
és módok szerint. 

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.23  ΔΕΛΤΙΟ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΩΝ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ (ΣΥΜΦΩΝΑ ΜΕ ΤΟΝ ΚΑΝΟΝΙΣΜΟ 811/2013).

Παράμετρος τιμή
Ετήσια κατανάλωση ενέργειας για τη 
λειτουργία της θέρμανσης (QHE) 74,3 GJ

Ετήσια κατανάλωση ηλεκτρικής ενέργειας 
για τη λειτουργία του ζεστού νερού οικια-
κής χρήσης (AEC)

47 kWh

ετήσια κατανάλωση ηλεκτρικής ενέργειας 
για τη λειτουργία ζεστού νερού οικιακής 
χρήσης (AFC)

17 GJ

Εποχιακή απόδοση της θέρμανσης του 
περιβάλλοντος (ηs)

92 %

Απόδοση παραγωγής ζεστού νερού οικια-
κής χρήσης ( ηwh)

86 %

Παράμετρος τιμή
Ετήσια κατανάλωση ενέργειας για τη 
λειτουργία της θέρμανσης (QHE) 87,7 GJ

Ετήσια κατανάλωση ηλεκτρικής ενέργειας 
για τη λειτουργία του ζεστού νερού οικια-
κής χρήσης (AEC)

47 kWh

ετήσια κατανάλωση ηλεκτρικής ενέργειας 
για τη λειτουργία ζεστού νερού οικιακής 
χρήσης (AFC)

17 GJ

Εποχιακή απόδοση της θέρμανσης του 
περιβάλλοντος (ηs)

92 %

Απόδοση παραγωγής ζεστού νερού οικια-
κής χρήσης ( ηwh)

85 %

Για τη σωστή εγκατάσταση της συσκευής, ανα-
τρέξτε στο κεφάλαιο 1 του παρόντος φυλλαδίου 
(που απευθύνεται στο συντηρητή) και στους 
ισχύοντες κανονισμούς της εγκατάστασης. Για 
τη σωστή συντήρηση ανατρέξτε στο κεφάλαιο 3 
του παρόντος φυλλαδίου (που απευθύνεται στο 
συντηρητή) και ακολουθήστε την περιοδικότητα 
και τον τρόπο που υποδεικνύεται. 

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.23  PRODUCT FICHE (IN COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATION 811/2013).

Parameter value
Annual energy consumption for the heat-
ing function (QHE) 74.3 GJ

Annual electricity consumption for the 
domestic hot water function (AEC) 47 kWh

Annual fuel consumption for the domestic 
hot water function (AFC) 17 GJ

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency 
(ηs)

92 %

Water heating energy efficiency ( ηwh) 86 %

Parameter value
Annual energy consumption for the heat-
ing function (QHE) 87.7 GJ

Annual electricity consumption for the 
domestic hot water function (AEC) 47 kWh

Annual fuel consumption for the domestic 
hot water function (AFC) 17 GJ

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency 
(ηs)

92 %

Water heating energy efficiency ( ηwh) 85 %

For proper installation of the appliance refer 
to chapter 1 of this booklet (for the installer) 
and current installation regulations. For proper 
maintenance refer to chapter 3 of this booklet (for 
the maintenance technician) and adhere to the 
frequencies and methods set out herein. 

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.23 ENERGETICKÝ ŠTÍTEK VÝROBKU (V SOULADU S NAŘÍZENÍM 811/2013).

Parametr hodnota
Roční spotřeba energie pro režim vytápění 
(QHE) 74,3 GJ

Roční spotřeba elektřiny pro režim TUV 
(AEC) 47 kWh

Roční spotřeba paliva pro režim TUV 
(AFC) 17 GJ

Sezónní účinnost vytápění (ηs) 92 %

Účinnost ohřevu TUV ( ηwh) 86 %

Parametr hodnota
Roční spotřeba energie pro režim vytápění 
(QHE) 87,7 GJ

Roční spotřeba elektřiny pro režim TUV 
(AEC) 47 kWh

Roční spotřeba paliva pro režim TUV 
(AFC) 17 GJ

Sezónní účinnost vytápění (ηs) 92 %

Účinnost ohřevu TUV ( ηwh) 85 %

Pro správnou instalaci kotle konzultujte kapitolu 
1 tohoto návodu (určen montážnímu technikovi) 
a platné předpisy vztahující se k instalaci. Pro 
správnou údržbu a servis kotle konzultujte ka-
pitolu 3 tohoto návodu (určen autorizovanému 
servisnímu technikovi) a dodržujte uvedené 
intervaly a postupy. 

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.23 ПРОДУКТОВА ТАБЛИЦА (В СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ С РЕГЛАМЕНТ 811/2013).

Параметър стойност
Годишен разход на енергия за функция 
отопление (QHE) 74,3 GJ

Годишен разход на електроенергия за 
функцията битова гореща вода (AEC) 47 kWh

Годишен разход на гориво за функция-
та битова гореща вода (AFC) 17 GJ

Сезонна ефективност на отопление (ηs) 92 %

Ефективност на производство на бито-
ва гореща вода ( ηwh)

86 %

Параметър стойност
Годишен разход на енергия за функция 
отопление (QHE) 87,7 GJ

Годишен разход на електроенергия за 
функцията битова гореща вода (AEC) 47 kWh

Годишен разход на гориво за функция-
та битова гореща вода (AFC) 17 GJ

Сезонна ефективност на отопление (ηs) 92 %

Ефективност на производство на бито-
ва гореща вода ( ηwh)

85 %

За правилен монтаж на уреда разгледайте 
глава 1 на настоящото ръководство (пред-
назначено за монтажника) и действащите 
монтажни норми. За правилна поддръжка 
разгледайте глава 3 на настоящото ръко-
водство (предназначено за монтажника) и 
се придържайте към посочените периоди 
и начини. 

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.23 PRODUCTBLAD (IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET DE VERORDENING 811/2013). 

Parameter waarde
Jaarlijks energieverbruik voor de verwar-
mingsfunctie (QHE) 74,3 GJ

Jaarlijks verbruik van elektrische energie 
voor de functie warm tapwater (AEC) 47 kWh

Jaarlijks brandstofverbruik voor de functie 
warm tapwater (AFC) 17 GJ

Seizoengebonden rendement voor de 
verwarming van het milieu (ηs)

92 %

Productierendement van sanitair warm 
water ( ηwh)

86 %

Parameter waarde
Jaarlijks energieverbruik voor de functie 
verwarming (QHE) 87,7 GJ

Jaarlijks verbruik van elektrische energie 
voor de functie warm tapwater (AEC) 47 kWh

Jaarlijks brandstofverbruik voor de functie 
warm tapwater (AFC) 17 GJ

Seizoengebonden rendement voor de 
verwarming van het milieu (ηs)

92 %

Productierendement van sanitair warm 
water ( ηwh)

85 %

Voor een correcte installatie van het toestel 
het hoofdstuk 1 in deze handleiding (voor de 
installateur) en de geldende installatienormen 
raadplegen. Voor een correct onderhoud het 
hoofdstuk 3 van deze handleiding (voor de 
onderhouder) raadplegen en u houden aan de 
vermelde periodiciteit en werkwijze. 

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

3.23 FICHE DU PRODUIT (CONFORMÉMENT AU RÈGLEMENT 811/2013).

Paramètre valeur
Consommation annuelle d'énergie pour la 
fonction chauffage (QHE) 74,3 GJ

Consommation annuelle d'énergie 
électrique pour la fonction d'eau chaude 
sanitaire (AEC)

47 kWh

Consommation annuelle de combustible 
pour la fonction d'eau chaude sanitaire 
(AFC)

17 GJ

Rendement saisonnier de chauffage 
ambiant (ηs)

92%

Rendement de production de l'eau chaude 
sanitaire ( ηwh)

86%

Paramètre valeur
Consommation annuelle d'énergie pour la 
fonction chauffage (QHE) 87,7 GJ

Consommation annuelle d'énergie 
électrique pour la fonction d'eau chaude 
sanitaire (AEC)

47 kWh

Consommation annuelle de combustible 
pour la fonction d'eau chaude sanitaire 
(AFC)

17 GJ

Rendement saisonnier de chauffage 
ambiant (ηs)

92%

Rendement de production de l'eau chaude 
sanitaire ( ηwh)

85%

Pour une installation correcte de l'appareil, 
consulter le chapitre 14 de ce manuel (destiné à 
l'installateur) et les réglementations d'installation 
en vigueur. Pour un entretien correct, consulter 
le chapitre 3 de ce manuel (destiné à l'agent 
d'entretien) et respecter les périodicités et les 
modes indiqués. 
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3-6

3.24 TEÇHİZATIN KARTININ 
DOLDURULMASI İÇİN 
PARAMETRELER.

Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP kombisinden 
başlayarak bir teçhizat yapılmak istenmesi du-
rumunda, şek. 3-8 ve 3-11'de gösterilen teçhizat 
kartlarını kullanın.
Doğru şekilde doldurmak için, uygun boşluk-
lara şek. 3-7 ve 3-10 tablolarının değerlerini 
girin (şek. 3-6 ve 3-9 teçhizat kartı örneğinde 
belirtildiği gibi).

Ortam ısıtma sistemleri cihaz kartının doldurulması için örnek.

Kalan değerler, teçhizatı yapmak için kullanılan 
ürünlerin teknik veri kartlarından alınmalıdır 
(ör.: güneş cihazları, tamamlama ısı pompaları, 
sıcaklık kontrolleri).
Isıtma fonksiyonuyla ilgili "teçhizatlar" için 
şek. 3-8 kartını kullanın (ör.: kombi + sıcaklık 
kontrolü).
Kullanım fonksiyonuna göre ilgili "teçhizatlar" 
için res. 3-11 kartını kullanın (ör.: kombi + 
termik güneş).

Kombinin ortam ısıtma mevsimsel enerji verimliliği

1

%
Sıcaklık kontrolü
Isının kontrol
kartından

Ek kombi
Kombinin kartından

Ek ısı pompası
Isı pompasının 
kartından

Güneş katkısı ve ek ısı pompası 

En düşük
değeri seçin

Kombi ve 35 °C'de düşük ısı yayıcıları ile monte edilen ek ısı 
pompaları?
Isı pompası 
kartından

İşbu kartta mevcut belirtilen ürünlerin tertibatının enerji verimliliği, yapılan kurulumda efektif enerji 
verimliliğine karşılık gelmeyebilir çünkü bu verimlilik ısının dağıtım sisteminde dağılması ve binanın 
boyutların ve özelliklerine göre ürünlerin boyutu gibi dış faktörlerden etkilenir.

Tertibatın ortam ısıtma mevsimsel enerji verimliliği

Tertibatın ortam ısıtma mevsimsel enerji verimliliği sınıfı

Güneş katkısı
Güneş cihazının kartından

Sınıf I = 1 %, Sınıf II = 2 %,
Sınıf III = 1,5 %, Sınıf IV = 2 %,
Sınıf V = 3 %, Sınıf VI = 4 %,
Sınıf VII = 3,5 %, Sınıf VIII = 5 %

2

%+

3

%±

Ortam ısıtmanın mevsimsel enerji 
verimliliği (% cinsinden)

(                 -    ‘I’     )   x    0,1      =

(                  -    ‘I’   )   x    ‘II’        =

0,5  x                     O           0,5 x                        =

+       (   50     x       ‘II’       )      =

4

5

6

7

4 5

%

%

%

%

+

+

-

Kollektörün 
boyutları (m2 cinsinden)

Haznenin
hacmi (m3 cinsinden)

Kollektörün
verimliliği (% cinsinden)

Haznenin 
sınıflandırması
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ‘III’ x                 + ‘IV’ x              )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                   =

Ortam ısıtmanın mevsimsel enerji
verimliliği (% cinsinden)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %

%
7

‘I’

3.24 PARÁMETROS PARA RELLENAR LA 
FICHA DEL CONJUNTO.

En caso de que se desee realizar un conjunto 
partiendo de la caldera Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 
1 ErP, utilice las tarjetas de conjunto indicadas 
en las fig. 3-8 y 3-11.
Para rellenar correctamente, introducir en los 
espacios correspondientes (como se indica en el 
facsímil de la ficha del conjunto fig. 3-6 y 3-9) los 
valores de las tablas fig. 3-7 y 3-10.

Facsímil para rellenar la ficha de conjunto sistemas de calefacción ambiente.

El resto de los valores se deben deducir de las 
fichas técnicas de los productos utilizados para 
componer el conjunto (por ejemplo: dispositivos 
solares, bombas de calor de integración, control 
de temperatura).
Utilice la ficha fig. 3-8 para "conjuntos" corres-
pondiente a la función de calefacción (ej.: caldera 
+ control de temperatura).
Utilice la ficha fig. 3-11 para "conjuntos" corres-
pondiente a la función sanitaria (ej.: caldera + 
solar térmico).

Eficiencia energética estacional de calefacción de ambiente de la caldera

1

%
Control de la temperatura
Desde la tarjeta de control
de la temperatura

Caldera suplementaria 
Desde la tarjeta de la cal-
dera

Bomba de calor suplementaria 
Desde la tarjeta de la bomba de 
calor

Aporte solar y bomba de calor suplementaria 

Seleccione el valor
más bajo

Caldera y bomba de calor suplementaria instalada con emisores de calor de baja temperatura 
a 35 °C?
Desde la tarjeta de la bomba 
de calor

La eficiencia energética del conjunto del producto indicada en la presente ficha podría no co-
rresponder a la eficiencia energética efectiva de la instalación realizada, ya que dicha eficiencia 
está influenciada por otros factores, como la dispersión de calor en el sistema de distribución 
y la dimensión del producto con respecto a las dimensiones y las características del edificio.

Eficiencia energética estacional de calefacción de ambiente del conjunto

Clase de eficiencia energética estacional de calefacción de ambiente del conjunto

Aporte solar
Desde la tarjeta del dispositivo solar

Clase I = 1 %, Clase II = 2 %,
Clase III = 1,5 %, Clase IV = 2 %,
Clase V = 3 %, Clase VI = 4 %,
Clase VII = 3,5 %, Clase VIII = 5 %

2

%+

3

%±

Eficiencia energética estacional de calefacción 
de ambiente (en %)

(                 - ______ )   x    0,1      =

(                   - _____ )   x  _______ =

0,5  x                    O          0,5 x                        =

4
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6

7

4 5

%

%

%

%

+

+

-

Dimensiones del
colector (en m2)

Volumen del
depósito (en m3)

Eficiencia del
colector (en %)

Clasificación del 
depósito
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ____ x            + ____ x             )  x   (0,9 x (            /  100)   x                     =

Eficiencia energética estacional de calefacción
de ambiente (en %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %

%
7
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3.24 PARAMETRI ZA IZPOLNJEVANJE 
KARTICE ZA SKLOP.

V primeru, da želite začenši s kotlom Victrix 
EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP izvesti sklop, uporabite 
kartice za sklope, navedene na slika 3-8 in 3-11.
Za pravilno izpolnitev v ustrezne prostore vsta-
vite (kot je navedeno na faksimilu kartice sklopa 
na sl. 3-6 in 3-9) vrednosti, navedene v tabelah 
na sl. 3-7 in 3-10.

Sezonska energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja prostora kotla

1

%
Kontrola temperature
S podatkovnega lista 
za temperaturo

Dopolnilni kotel
S podatkovnega lista kotla

Dopolnilna toplotna črpalka
S podatkovnega lista toplotne 
črpalke

Prispevek sončne energije in dopolnilna toplotna črpalka 

Izberite
nižjo vrednost

Kotel in dopolnilna toplotna črpalka nameščena z oddajniki toplote na nizki temperaturi 
na 35 °C?
S podatkovnega lista toplotne 
črpalke

Energijska učinkovitost sklopa izdelkov, navedena na tej kartici, je lahko različna od dejanske 
energijske učinkovitosti pri inštalaciji, saj nanjo vplivajo dodatni faktorji, kot so toplotna izguba v 
sistemu distribucije in dimenzija izdelkov, glede na dimenzijo in značilnosti stavbe. 

Sezonska energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja prostora sklopa

Razred sezonske energijske učinkovitosti ogrevanja prostora sklopa

Prispevek sončne energije
S podatkovnega lista naprave na sončno energijo

Razred I = 1 %, Razred II = 2 %,
Razred III = 1,5 %, Razred IV = 2 %,
Razred V = 3 %, Razred VI = 4 %,
Razred VII = 3,5 %, Razred VIII = 5 %

2

%+

3

%±

Sezonska energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja 
prostora (v %)

(                   -    ‘I’      )   x    0,1      =

(                     -    ‘I’   )   x    ‘II’        =

0,5  x                       ALI         0,5 x                        =

+       (   50     x       ‘II’       )      =
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Dimenzije
kolektorja (v m2)

Prostornina
rezervoarja (v m3)

Učinkovitost
kolektorja (v %)

Klasifikacija 
rezervoarja
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ‘III’ x                  + ‘IV’ x                 )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                      =

Sezonska energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja
prostora (v %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %

%
7

‘I’

Faksimile za izpolnjevanje kartice za sklope sistemov za ogrevanje prostora.

Preostale vrednosti je potrebno pridobiti s po-
močjo tehničnih listov izdelkov, uporabljenih 
za sestavo sklopa (npr. solarnih panelov, inte-
griranih toplotnih črpalk, kontrol temperature). 
Uporabite kartico sl. 3-8 za "sklope", ki se nana-
šajo na funkcijo ogrevanja (npr. kotel + kontrola 
temperature).
Uporabite kartico sl. 3-11 za "sklope", ki se na-
našajo na funkcijo priprave sanitarne vode (npr. 
kotel + sončna toplota).

3.24 PARAMETRE PRE VYPLNENIE 
KARTY ZOSTAVY.

V prípade, v ktorom, počínajúc od kotla Victrix 
EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP budete chcieť vytvoriť 
zostavu, použite karty zostáv zobrazené na ob-
rázku. 3-8 a 3-11.
Pre správne vyplnenie zadajte do odpovedajúcich 
polí (ako je znázornené na karte zostavy obr. 3-10 
a 3-9) hodnoty z tabuliek obr. 3-7 a 3-10.
Zostávajúce hodnoty musia byť prevzané z 

Faximile pre vyplňovanie karty zostáv systémov na vykurovanie.

technických listov výrobkov, ktoré tvoria zostavu 
(napr.: solárne zariadenie, integrované tepelné 
čerpadlá, regulátory teploty).
Použite kartu obr. 3-8 pre “zostavy” odpoveda-
júce funkcii vykurovania (napr.: kotol + kontrola 
teploty).
Použijte kartu obr. 3-11 pre “zostavy” odpove-
dajúce úžitkovej funkcii (napr.: kotol + solárne 
termálne funkcie).

Sezónna energetická účinnosť vykurovania priestoru v prípade kotla

1

%
Regulátor teploty
Z informačného listu regu-
látora teploty

Dodatočný kotol
Z informačného listu kotla

Dodatočné tepelné čerpadlo
Z informačného listu tepelného 
čerpadla

Solární príspevok PLUS dodatočné tepelné čerpadlo 

Vyberte menšiu hodnotu 

Kotol a dodatočné tepelné čerpadlo inštalované s nízkoteplotnými vykurovacími telesami pri 35 °C?

Z informačného listu tepelného  
čerpadla

Energetická účinnost zostavy výrobkov uvedenej v tomto informačnom liste nemusí zodpovedať jej 
skutočnej energetickej účinnosti po inštalovaní v budove, pretože túto účinnosť ovplyvňujú d'alšie 
faktory, ako je napr. tepelná strata v distribučnom systéme a dimenzovanie výrobkov so zreteľom 
na rozmery a povahové vlastnosti budovy

Sezónna energetická účinnost vykurovania priestoru v prípade zostavy

Trieda sezónnej energetickej účinnosti vykurovania priestoru v prípade zostavy

Solárny príspevok
Z informačného listu solárneho zariadenia

l. trieda = 1 %, lI. trieda = 2 %,
lII. trieda = 1,5 %, lV. trieda = 2 %,
V. trieda = 3 %, Vl. trieda = 4 %,
VIl. trieda = 3,5 %, VIIl. trieda = 5 %

2

%+

3

%±

Sezonní energetická účinnost vytápěni 
(v %)

(                   -    ‘I’      )   x    0,1      =

(                  -    ‘I’   )   x    ‘II’        =

0,5  x                  ALEBO     0,5 x                        =

+       (   50     x       ‘II’       )      =
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Veľkosť kolektora 
(v =m2)

Objem nádrže
(v m3)

účinnost kolektora 
(v %)

Hodnatenie nádrže
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ‘III’ x               + ‘IV’ x               )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                   =

Sezónna energetická účinnosť vykurovania priestoru 
(v %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 % ≥ 150 %
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3.24 PARAMETRI PENTRU 
COMPLETAREA FIŞEI  
PACHETULUI.

În cazul în care doriţi să realizaţi un ansamblu, 
pornind de la centrala Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 
1 ErP, utilizaţi fişele de ansamblu prezentate în 
fig. 3-8 şi 3-11.
Pentru completarea corectă, în spaţiile speciale 
(indicate în facsimilul fişei de ansamblu din fig. 
3-6 şi 3-9) introduceţi valorile prezentate în 
tabelele din fig. 3-7 şi 3-10.

Randamentul energetic sezonier aferent încălzirii incintelor a centralei

1

%
Regulator de temperatură
Din fișa regulatorului de 
temperatură

Centrală suplimentară
Din fișa centralei

Pompă de căldură suplimentară
Din fișa pompei de 
căldură

Contribuție captatoare solare și pompă de căldură suplimentară 

Alegeți valoarea
mai mică

Centrala și pompa de căldură suplimentară instalată cu emițătoare de căldură la temperatură 
scăzută, la 35 °C?
Din fișa pompei 
de căldură

Este posibil ca randamentul energetic al pachetului de produse prevăzut în prezenta fișă să 
nu corespundă randamentului energetic real al acestuia, odată instalat într-o clădire, deoarece 
randamentul energetic este influențat de alți factori, cum sunt pierderea de căldură în sistemul 
de distribuție și dimensionarea produselor în raport cu mărimea și caracteristicile clădirii.

Randament energetic sezonier aferent încălzirii incintelor al pachetului

Clasa de randament energetic sezonier aferent încălzirii incintelor al pachetului

Contribuție captatoare solare
Din fișa dispozitivului solar

Clasa I = 1 %, Clasa II = 2 %,
Clasa III = 1,5 %, Clasa IV = 2 %,
Clasa V = 3 %, Clasa VI = 4 %,
Clasa VII = 3,5 %, Clasa VIII = 5 %

2

%+

3

%±

Randament energetic sezonier 
aferent încălzirii incintelor (în %)

(                 -    ‘I’    )   x    0,1      =

(                 -    ‘I’   )   x    ‘II’        =

0,5  x                   O           0,5 x                        =

+     (   50     x       ‘II’      )      =
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Dimensiunile
captatorului (în m2)

Volumul
rezervorului (în m3)

Randamentul
captatorului (în %)

Clasa 
rezervorului
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ‘III’ x                + ‘IV’ x              )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                  =

Randamentul energetic sezonier 
aferent încălzirii incintelor (în %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+
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Facsimil pentru completarea fișei pachetului pentru încălzirea incintelor.

Valorile rămase trebuie deduse din fişele tehnice 
ale produselor care compun ansamblul (ex.: dis-
pozitive solare, pompe de căldură cu integrare, 
dispozitive de control a temperaturii).
Utilizaţi fişa prezentată în fig. 3-8 pentru “ansam-
bluri” relative la funcţia încălzire (ex.: centrală 
termică + dispozitiv de control a temperaturii).
Utilizaţi fişa prezentată în fig. 3-11 pentru “an-
sambluri” relative la funcţia apă caldă de consum 
(ex.: centrală termică + sistem solar termic).

3.24 PARAMETRY DOTYCZĄCE 
WYPEŁNIANIA KARTY ZESPOŁU.

Jeśli kocioł Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP ma 
stać się podstawą zespołu, należy posłużyć się 
kartami zespołu pokazanymi na rys. 3-8 i 3-11.
W celu prawidłowego wypełnienia należy 
wprowadzić w odpowiednie pola (jak pokazano 
we wzorze karty zespołu rys. 3-6 i 3-9) wartości 
zawarte w tabelach na rys. 3-7 i 3-10.
Pozostałe wartości powinny pochodzić z kart 
technicznych produktów, z których składa się ze-

Wzór dotyczący wypełniania karty zespołu systemu c.o.

spół (np.: urządzenia solarne, integracyjne pom-
py ciepła integracyjne, kontrole temperatury).
W przypadku "zespołów" dotyczących funkcji 
ogrzewania (np.: kocioł + kontrola temperatury) 
należy użyć karty z rys. 3-8.
W przypadku "zespołów" dotyczących funkcji 
w.u. (np.: kocioł + termiczny kolektor słoneczny) 
należy użyć karty z rys. 3-11.

Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna ogrzewania pomieszczeń dla kotła

1

%
Regulator temperatury
z karty produktu regulatora 
temperatury

Dodatkowa pompa ciepła
z karty produktu kotła

Dodatkowa pompa ciepła
Z karty pompy ciepła

Udział energii słonecznej ORAZ dodatkowa pompa ciepła  

Wybrać niższą  
wartość

Kocioł i dodatkowa pompa ciepła instalowane z niskotemperaturowymi emiterami ciepła przy
35 °C?
z karty produktu pompy  
ciepła

Efektywność energetyczna zestawu produktów podana w niniejszej karcie produktu może nie odpo-
wiadać rzeczywistej efektywności energetycznej urządzenia zainstalowanego w budynku, ponieważ 
na taką wydajność mają wpływ dodatkowe czynniki, np. straty ciepła w systemie rozprowadzającym 
oraz zwymiarowanie produktów w odniesieniu do wielkości budynku i jego charakterystyki.

Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna ogrzewania pomieszczeń dla zestawu

Klasa sezonowej efektywności energetycznej ogrzewania pomieszczeń dla zestawu

Udział energii słonecznej
z karty produktu urządzenia słonecznego

Klasa I = 1 %, Klasa II = 2 %,
Klasa III = 1,5 %, Klasa IV = 2 %,
Klasa V = 3 %, Klasa VI = 4 %,
Klasa VII = 3,5 %, Klasa VIII = 5 %

2

%+

3

%±

Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna ogrzewania 
pomieszczeń (w %)

(                   -    ‘I’      )   x    0,1      =

(                     -    ‘I’   )   x    ‘II’            =

0,5  x                       OR      0,5 x                           =

+       (   50     x       ‘II’       )      =
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%

%

%

%

+

+

-

Wymiary
kolektora (w m2)

Pojemność 
zasobnika  (w m3)

Efektywność 
kolektora  (in %)

Klasa zasobnika 
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ‘III’ x                + ‘IV’ x               )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                   =

Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna ogrzewania
pomieszczeń (w %)
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3.24 A RENDSZER ADATLAPJÁNAK 
KITÖLTÉSI PARAMÉTEREI.

Ha a Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP kazán 
felhasználásával egy rendszert akar kialakítani, 
használja a 3-8 és 3-11 ábrákon szereplő táb-
lázatokat.
A megfelelő kitöltéshez írja be a táblázat mezőibe 
(lásd a 3-6 és 3-9 ábrákon szereplő mintákat) a 
3-7 és 3-10 táblázatok értékeit.
A többi értéket pedig a rendszert alkotó elemek 
(pl. napkollektorok, kiegészítő hőszivattyúk, 

Minta a fűtés rendszerek rendszeradatainak kitöltéséhez.

hőmérséklet szabályozók) műszaki adatai alapján 
kell megadni.
A fűtés rendszerekhez (pl. kazán + hőmérséklet 
szabályzó) használja a 3-8 táblázatot.
A használati melegvíz rendszerekhez (pl. kazán + 
napkollektor) használja a 3-11 táblázatot.

A kazán fűtési szezonális energiahatékonysága

1

%
Hőmérséklet vezérlés
Hőmérséklet szabályzó 
kártya

Kiegészítő kazán
A kazán vezérlőpaneljéről

Kiegészítő hőszivattyú
A hőszivattyú vezérlő 
paneljéről

A napkollektoros rendszer és a kiegészítő hőszivattyú hozzájárulása 
Válassza ki a legalacsonyabb értéket

A kazán és a kiegészítő hőszivattyú alacsony hőmérsékletű, 35 °C-os hőleadókkal van felszerelve?
A hőszivattyú vezérlő paneljéről

Előfordulhat, hogy a termékek összességének táblázatban feltüntetett energiahatékonysági értéke 
nem egyezik meg a telepítést követő tényleges energiahatékonysági értékkel, mert az energiaha-
tékonyság mértékét, más egyéb tényezők (pl. az elosztó rendszerben keletkező hőveszteség, a 
készülékek mérete és az épület jellemzői).

A rendszer fűtési szezonális energiahatékonysága

A rendszer fűtési szezonális energiahatékonysági osztálya

Napkollektoros rendszer hozzájárulása
A napkollektor adattáblázatából

osztály I = 1 %, osztály II = 2 %,
osztály III = 1,5 %, osztály IV = 2 %,
osztály V = 3 %, osztály VI = 4 %,
osztály VII = 3,5 %, osztály VIII = 5 %

2

%+

3

%±

Fűtési szezonális energiahatékonyság 
(%-ban)

(                   -    ‘I’      )   x    0,1      =

(                     -    ‘I’   )   x    ‘II’        =

0,5  x                       O           0,5 x                        =

+       (   50     x       ‘II’       )      =
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%
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%
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A kollektor
mérete (m2-ben)

A tartály
térfogata (m3-ben)

A kollektor
hatásfoka (%-ben)

A tartály 
besorolása
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ‘III’ x                  + ‘IV’ x                 )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                      =

Fűtési szezonális energiahatékonyság
(%-ban)
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3.24 ΠΑΡΑΜΕΤΡΟΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ 
ΣΥΜΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΣΥΝΟΛΙΚΩΝ 
ΔΕΛΤΙΩΝ.

Σε περίπτωση όπου, αρχίζοντας από το λέβητα 
Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP, θέλετε να 
δημιουργήσετε ένα σύνολο, χρησιμοποιήστε 
τα συνολικά δελτία που αναφέρονται στην εικ. 
3-8 και 3-11.
Για τη σωστή συμπλήρωση, βάλτε στα ειδικά 
κενά (όπως αναφέρεται στην έντυπη μορφή 
κάρτας συνόλου εικ. 3-6 και 3-9) τις τιμές που 
αναγράφονται στους πίνακες εικ. 3-7 και 3-10.

Έντυπη μορφή για τη συμπλήρωση της κάρτας του συνόλου των συστημάτων θέρμανσης του περιβάλλοντος.

Οι υπόλοιπες τιμές θα πρέπει να λαμβάνονται 
από τα δελτία τεχνικών δεδομένων των προϊό-
ντων που χρησιμοποιούνται για τη σύνθεση του 
συνόλου (πχ.: ηλιακά συστήματα, αντλίες θερ-
μότητας ολοκλήρωσης, έλεγχοι θερμοκρασίας). 
Χρησιμοποιήστε την κάρτα εικ. 3-8 για “σύνολα” 
σχετικά με τη λειτουργία της θέρμανσης (πχ.: 
λέβητας + έλεγχος θερμοκρασίας).
Χρησιμοποιήστε την κάρτα εικ. 3-11 για “σύνο-
λα” σχετικά με τη λειτουργία του νερού οικιακής 
χρήσης (πχ.: λέβητας + ηλιακή θερμική ενέργεια).

Εποχιακή ενεργειακή απόδοση θέρμανσης περιβάλλοντος του λέβητα.

1

%
Έλεγχος της 
θερμοκρασίας
Από την κάρτα ελέγχου
της θερμοκρασίας

Πρόσθετος λέβητας
Από την κάρτα του λέβητα

Αντλία πρόσθετης θερμότητας
Από την κάρτα της αντλίας 
θερμότητας

Θερμική συνεισφορά Ε πρόσθετης αντλίας θερμότητας. 
Επιλέξτε τη  
χαμηλότερη τιμή

Λέβητας και πρόσθετη αντλία θερμότητας εγκατεστημένη με πομπούς θερμότητας χαμηλής 
θερμοκρασίας έως 35 °C?
Από την κάρτα της  
αντλίας θερμότητας

Η ενεργειακή απόδοση όλων των προϊόντων που υποδεικνύεται στην παρούσα κάρτα μπορεί να μην 
ανταποκρίνεται στην πραγματική ενεργειακή απόδοση της εγκατάστασης που έχει γίνει εφόσον μια τέτοια 
απόδοση επηρεάζεται από περαιτέρω παράγοντες, όπως η θερμική απώλεια στο σύστημα διανομής και 
το μέγεθος των προϊόντων σε σχέση με τις διαστάσεις και τα χαρακτηριστικά του κτιρίου.

Εποχιακή ενεργειακή απόδοση θέρμανσης περιβάλλοντος του συνόλου.

Κατηγορία ενεργειακής απόδοσης θέρμανσης περιβάλλοντος του συνόλου.

Ηλιακή συνεισφορά
Από την κάρτα της ηλιακής συσκευής

Κατηγορία I = 1 %, Κατηγορία II = 2 %,
Κατηγορία III = 1,5 %, Κατηγορία IV = 2 %,
Κατηγορία V = 3 %, Κατηγορία VI = 4 %,
Κατηγορία VII = 3,5 %, Κατηγορία VIII = 5 %

2
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3

%±

Εποχιακή ενεργειακή απόδοση θέρμανσης  του 
περιβάλλοντος (σε %) 

(                   -    ‘I’      )   x    0,1      =

(                  -    ‘I’   )   x    ‘II’        =

0,5  x                   OR         0,5 x                        =

+       (   50     x       ‘II’       )      =
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%

%
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Διαστάσεις του
συλλέκτη (σε m2)

Όγκος της
δεξαμενής (σε m3)

Απόδοση του
συλλέκτη (σε %)

Ταξινόμηση της 
δεξαμενής
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ‘III’ x               + ‘IV’ x               )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                   =

Εποχιακή ενεργειακή απόδοση θέρμανσης του 
περιβάλλοντος (σε %) 
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3.24 PARAMETERS FOR FILLING IN THE 
PACKAGE FICHE.

In case you should wish to install an assembly, 
starting from the Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 32 1 
ErP boiler, use the assembly charts in Fig. 3-8 
and 3-11.
For correctly filling in, enter the figures shown in 
tables fig. 3-7 and 3-10 (as shown in the facsimile 
package fiche fig. 3-6 and 3-9) .
The remaining values must be obtained from 

Facsimile for filling in the package fiche for preferential boiler space heaters.

the technical data sheets of the products used 
to make up the assembly (e.g. solar devices, in-
tegration heat pumps, temperature controllers).
Use sheet fig. 3-8 for “assemblies” related to 
the heating function (e.g.: boiler + temperature 
controller).
Use sheet fig. 3-11 for “assemblies” related to the 
domestic hot water function (e.g.: boiler + solar 
thermal system).

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency of boiler

1

%
Temperature control
From fiche of  
temperature control

Supplementary boiler
From fiche of boiler

Supplementary heat pump
From fiche of heat pump

Solar contribution and Supplementary heat pump 

Select smaller value

Boiler and supplementary heat pump installed with low temperature heat emitters at 35°C?

From fiche of heat pump

The energy efficiency of the package of products provided far in this fiche may not correspond to 
its actual energy efficiency once installed in a building, as the efficiency is influenced by further 
factors such as heal loss in the distribution system and the dimensioning of the products in rela-
tion to building size and characteristics.

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency of package

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency class of package

Solar contribution
From fiche of solar device

Class I = 1 %, Class II = 2 %,
Class III = 1.5 %, Class IV = 2 %,
Class V = 3 %, Class VI = 4 %,
Class VII = 3.5 %, Class VIII = 5 %

2
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%±

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency
(in %)

(                   -    ‘I’      )   x    0,1      =

(                     -    ‘I’   )   x    ‘II’        =

0,5  x                       OR         0,5 x                        =

+       (   50     x       ‘II’       )      =
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%

%
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-

Collector size  
(in m2)

Tank volume 
(in m3)

Collector efficiency 
(in %)

Tank  
rating
A* = 0.95, A = 0.91,
B = 0.86, C = 0.83,
D-G = 0.81

( ‘III’ x                  + ‘IV’ x                 )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                      =

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency 
(in %)
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3.24 PARAMETRY PRO VYPLŇOVÁNÍ 
INFORMAČNÍCH LISTŮ

V případě, že budete chtít s kotlem Victrix EXA 
28 1 ErP - 32 1 ErP vytvořit sestavu, použijte 
formuláře informačních listů sestav zobrazené 
na obr. 3-8 a 3-11.
Pro správné vyplnění zadejte do odpovídajících 
polí (jak je znázorněno na vzoru listu sestavy 
obr. 3-6 a 3-9) hodnoty z tabulek obr. 3-7 a 3-10.
Zbývající hodnoty musí být převzaty z technic-

Formulář pro vyplňování informačních listů systémů pro vytápění.

kých listů výrobků, které tvoří sestavu (např.: 
solární zařízení, integrovaná tepelná čerpadla, 
regulátory teploty).
Použijte informační list obr. 3-8 pro “sestavy” 
odpovídající funkci vytápění (např.: kotel + 
kontrola teploty).
Použijte informační list obr. 3-11 pro “sestavy” 
odpovídající ohřevu TUV (např.: kotel + solární 
panely).

Sezonní energetická účinnost vytápěni kotle

1

%
Regulátor teploty
Z informačního listu  
regulátoru teploty

Přídavný kotel
Z informačního listu kotle

Přídavné tepelné čerpadlo
Z inf.listu tepelného čerpadla

Solární přínos A přídavné tepelné čerpadlo 

Zvolte nižší hodnotu

Kotel a přídavné tepelné čerpadlo instalované s nízkoteplotnimi topnými tělesy při 35 °C?

Z informačního listu  
tepelného čerpadla

Energetická účinnost soupravy výrobků uvedená v tomto informačnim listu nemusí odpovídat její 
skutečné energetické účinnosti poté, co je souprava instalována v budově, protože tuto účinnost 
ovlivňují také další faktory, jako jsou tepelné ztráty přenosové soustavy a dimenzování výrobků 
v souvislosti s velikostí a vlastnostmi budovy.

Sezonní energetická účinnost vytápění soupravy

Třída sezonní energetické účinnosti vytápění soupravy

Příspěvek solárního zařízení
Z informačního listu solárního zařízení

Třída I = 1 %, Třída II = 2 %,
Třída III = 1,5 %, Třída IV = 2 %,
Třída V = 3 %, Třída VI = 4 %,
Třída VII = 3,5 %, Třída VIII = 5 %

2
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%±

Sezonní energetická účinnost vytápěni 
(v %)

(                   -   ‘I’     )   x    0,1      =

(                     -    ‘I’   )   x    ‘II’    =

0,5  x                   OR         0,5 x                        =

+       (   50     x       ‘II’       )      =
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Plocha kolektoru 
(v m2)

Objem nádrže
(v m3)

Účinnost kolektoru 
(v %)

Klasifikace nádrže
A+ = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ___ x              + ____ x               )  x   (0,9 x (               /  100)   x                      =

Sezonní energetická účinnost vytápěni (v %)
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3.24 ПАРАМЕТРИ ЗА ПОПЪЛВАНЕ НА 
ТАБЛИЦА НА СЪВКУПНОСТ ОТ 
УРЕДИ.

В случай, че от котел Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP - 
32 1 ErP искате да направите съвкупност от 
уреди, използвайте таблиците за съвкупност 
от уреди, посочени на фиг. 3-8 и 3-11.
За правилно попълване на специалните 
места (както е посочено на факсимилето на 
таблицата за съвкупност от уреди фиг. 3-6 и 
3-9) въведете стойностите съгласно таблици 
фиг. 3-7 и 3-10.

Факсимиле за попълване на таблицата на съвкупност от системи за отопление.

Останалите стойности трябва да се вземат от 
техническите характеристики на продуктите, 
използвани за изграждане на съвкупността 
(напр.: соларни устройства, допълнителни 
термопомпи, проверки на температурата).
Използвайте таблицата фиг. 3-8 за "съвкуп-
ности", отнасящи се до функция отопление 
(напр.: котел + контрол на температурата).
Използвайте таблицата фиг. 3-11 за "съвкуп-
ности", отнасящи се до функция битова вода 
(напр.: котел + отоплителни соларни панели).

Сезонна енергийна ефективност в режим отопление на котела

1

%
Контрол на температурата
От платката за контрол
на температурата

Допълнителен котел
От платката на котела

Допълнителна термопомпа
От платката на помпата 
термопомпата

Соларен принос и допълнителна термопомпа 

Изберете най-ниската
стойност

Котел и монтирана допълнителна термопомпа с лъчисти отоплителни тела при ниска 
температура при 35 °C?
От платката на помпата 
термопомпата

Енергийната ефективност на съвкупността от продукти, посочена в настоящия документ, може 
да не съответства на действителната енергийна ефективност след извършване на монтажа, 
тъй като тази ефективност е повлияна и от други фактори като топлинни загуби по разпредели-
телната система и размера на продуктите спрямо размерите и характеристиките на сградата.

Сезонна енергийна ефективност в режим отопление на съвкупността от уреди

Клас на сезонна енергийна ефективност в режим отопление на съвкупността от уреди

Принос на соларната инсталация
От платката на соларното устройство

Клас I = 1 %, Клас II = 2 %,
Клас III = 1,5 %, Клас IV = 2 %,
Клас V = 3 %, Клас VI = 4 %,
Клас VII = 3,5 %, Клас VIII = 5 %

2

%+

3

%±

Сезонна енергийна ефективност в режим 
отопление (в %)

(                  -    ‘I’    )   x    0,1      =

(                     -    ‘I’   )   x    ‘II’        =

0,5  x                     O           0,5 x                        =

+       (   50     x       ‘II’       )      =

4

5

6

7

4 5

%

%

%

%

+

+

-

Размери на
колектора (в m2)

Обем на
резервоара (в m3)

Ефективност на
колектора (в %)

Класификация на 
резервоара
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ‘III’ x                + ‘IV’ x               )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                   =

Сезонна енергийна ефективност в режим
отопление (в %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %
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3.24 PARAMETERS VOOR HET 
INVULLEN VAN DE SETKAART.

Als u uitgaande van de ketel Victrix EXA 28 ErP 
1-32 1 ErP een set wenst te maken, gebruik ma-
ken van de setkaarten, getoond in fig. 3-8 en 3-11.
Om de kaart correct in te vullen (zoals in facsimi-
le fig. 3-6 en 3-9) de waarden invoeren vermeld 
in de tabellen fig. 3-7 en 3-10.
De overige waarden vindt u terug in de tech-
nische informatiebladen van de producten, 
gebruikt om de set te verwezenlijken (bv. zon-
ne-apparatuur, geïntegreerde warmtepompen, 
temperatuurcontrole- apparatuur).

Facsimile voor het invullen van de setkaart verwarmingssystemen milieu.

Gebruik het blad fig. 3-8 voor sets met verwar-
mingsfunctie (bv.: ketel + temperatuurcontrole).
Gebruik het blad fig. 3-11 voor sets met sanitaire 
functie (bv.: ketel + thermische zonne-energie).

Seizoensgebonden energie-efficientie van ruimteverwarming door 
ruimteverwarmingstoestel met ketel

1

%
Temperatuurregelaar
Overeenkomstig product-
kaart lemperaluurregelaar

Tweede ketel
Overeenkomstig product-
kaart ketel

Aanvullende warmtepomp
Overeenkomstig productkaart 
warmtepomp

Bijdrage zonne-energie EN aanvullende warmtepomp 

Selecteer kleinste  
waarde

Ketel en aanvullende warmtepomp geïnstalleerd met lagetemperatuurwarmtestralers bij 35 °C?

Overeenkomstig productkaart  
warmtepomp

De energie-efficiëntie van het pakket producten waarop deze kaart betrekking heeft, stemt eventueel 
niet overeen met de feitelijke energie-efficiëntie na installatie in het gebouw aangezien deze efficiëntie 
ook door andere factoren wordt beïnvloed, zoals het warmteverlies in het distributiesysteern en de 
dimensionering van de producten in verhouding tot de grootte van het gebouw en de kenmerken ervan.

Seizoensgebonden energie-efficiëntie van ruimteverwarming door pakket

Seizoensgebonden energie-efficiëntieklasse van ruimteverwarming door pakket

Bijdrage zonne-energie
Overeenkomstig productkaart zonne-energie-installatie

Klasse I = 1 %, Klasse II = 2 %,
Klasse III = 1,5 %, Klasse IV = 2 %,
Klasse V = 3 %, Klasse VI = 4 %,
Klasse VII = 3,5 %, Klasse VIII = 5 %

2

%+

3

%±

Seizoensgebonden energie-efficiëntie van ruimtever-
warming (in %)

(                   -    ‘I’      )   x    0,1      =

(                     -    ‘I’   )   x    ‘II’        =

0,5  x                     OF       0,5 x                          =

+       (   50     x       ‘II’       )      =
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Collectoroppervlak 
(in m2)

Volume warmwater-
tank (in m3)

Collectorefficiëntie 
(in %)

Klasse warmwa-
tertank
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ‘III’ x                + ‘IV’ x               )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                  =

Seizoensgebonden energie-efficiëntie van ruimtever-
warming (in %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %

%
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3.24 PARAMÈTRES POUR LE 
REMPLISSAGE DE LA FICHE 
D'ENSEMBLE.

Si, à partir de la chaudière Victrix EXA 28 1 
ErP - 32 1 ErP on souhaite réaliser un ensemble, 
utiliser les fiches d'ensemble reportées sur les 
fig. 3-8 et 3-11.
Pour le remplissage correct, insérer dans les 
espaces prévus à cet effet (comme reporté dans 
le fac-similé la fiche d'ensemble fig. 3-6 et 3-9) 
les valeurs des tableaux fig. 3-7 et 3-10. 

Fac-similé pour remplissage de la fiche d'ensemble des systèmes de chauffage ambiant.

Les valeurs restantes doivent être obtenues par 
les fiches techniques des produits utilisés pour 
composer l'ensemble (ex.  : dispositifs solaires, 
pompes à chaleur à intégration, contrôles de 
température).
Utiliser la fiche fig. 3-8 pour « ensembles » relatifs 
à la fonction chauffage (ex. : chaudière + contrôle 
de température).
Utiliser la fiche fig. 3-11 pour «  ensembles  » 
relatifs à la fonction sanitaire (ex. : chaudière + 
solaire thermique).

( ‘III’ x                  + ‘IV’ x                 )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                =

Efficacité énergétique saisonnière de la chaudière pour le chauffage des 
locaux

1

%
Régulateur de température
Voir fiche sur le régulateur 
de température

Chaudière d’appoint
Voir fiche sur la chaudière

Pompe à chaleur d’appoint
Voir fiche sur la pompe à chaleur

Contribution solaire et pompe à chaleur supplé-
mentaire 

Choisir la plus petite valeur

Chaudière et pompe à chaleur d’appoint, installées avec des émetteurs de chaleur basse
température à 35 °C?

Voir la fiche sur la pompe à chaleur

Il est possible que le rendement énergétique de l’ensemble des produits indiqué dans cette 
fiche ne corresponde pas au rendement énergétique effectif lorsque l’installation est terminée 
puisque ce rendement est influencé par d’autres facteurs, comme la dispersion de chaleur 
dans le système de distribution et la dimension des produits par rapport aux dimensions et aux 
caractéristiques du bâtiment.

Efficacité énergétique saisonnière du produit combiné pour le chauffage 
des locaux

Classe d’efficacité énergétique saisonnière du produit combiné pour le chauffage des locaux

Contribution solaire
Voir fiche sur le dispositif solaire

Classe I = 1 %, Classe II = 2 %,
Classe III = 1,5 %, Classe IV = 2 %,
Classe V = 3 %, Classe VI = 4 %,
Classe VII = 3,5 %, Classe VIII = 5 %

2

%+

3

%±

Efficacité énergétique saisonnière pour le chauffage 
des locaux (en %)

(                   -    ‘I’      )   x    0,1      =

(                     -    ‘I’   )   x    ‘II’        =

0,5  x                       OU        0,5 x                        =

+       (   50     x       ‘II’       )      =

4
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6

7

4 5
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+

+
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Taille du capteur 
(en m2)

Volume du ballon 
(en m3)

Rendement du 
capteur (en m3)

Classe du ballon
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

Efficacité énergétique saisonnière pour le chauffage 
des locaux (en %)

G F G D C B A A+++A++A+
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3-8

Parametre Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 92 92
‘II’ * *
‘III’ 1,11 0,95
‘IV’ 0,43 0,37

Tertibatlarının şemasını doldurmak için parametreler.

  * "donanım" kombiyi tamamlamak için bir ısı pompasına sahip olduğunda 811/2013 Düzenlemesi-
nin 5. tabelası ile karar verilecektir. Bu durumda kombi cihazın ana aparatı gibi düşünülmelidir.

Ortam ısıtma sistemleri cihaz kartı.

Kombinin ortam ısıtma mevsimsel enerji verimliliği

1

%
Sıcaklık kontrolü
Isının kontrol
kartından

Ek kombi
Kombinin kartından

Ek ısı pompası
Isı pompasının 
kartından

Güneş katkısı ve ek ısı pompası 

Değeri değiştirin
daha düşük

Düşük ısı yayıcılarıyla 35 °C yüklenen el ısı pompası ve kombi 
35 °C?
Isı pompasının 
ısı

İşbu kartta mevcut belirtilen ürünlerin tertibatının enerji verimliliği, yapılan kurulumda efektif enerji 
verimliliğine karşılık gelmeyebilir çünkü bu verimlilik ısının dağıtım sisteminde dağılması ve binanın 
boyutların ve özelliklerine göre ürünlerin boyutu gibi dış faktörlerden etkilenir.

Tertibatın ortam ısıtma mevsimsel enerji verimliliği

Tertibatın ortam ısıtma mevsimsel enerji verimliliği sınıfı

Güneş katkısı
Güneş cihazının kartından

2

%+

3

%±

Ortam ısıtmanın mevsimsel enerji 
verimliliği (% cinsinden)

(                - ______ )   x    0,1      =

(                  - _____ )   x  _______ =

0,5  x                     O          0,5 x                        =
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%
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+

-

Kollektörün 
boyutları (m2 cinsinden)

Haznenin
hacmi (m3 cinsinden)

Kollektörün
verimliliği (% cinsinden)

Haznenin 
sınıflandırması
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ____ x            + ____ x             )  x   (0,9 x (              /  100)    x                 =

Ortam ısıtmanın mevsimsel enerji
verimliliği (% cinsinden)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %

%
7

+       (   50     x ______  )      =

____

Sınıf I = 1 %, Sınıf II = 2 %,
Sınıf III = 1,5 %, Sınıf IV = 2 %,
Sınıf V = 3 %, Sınıf VI = 4 %,
Sınıf VII = 3,5 %, Sınıf VIII = 5 %

Parámetro Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 92 92
‘II’ * *
‘III’ 1,11 0,95
‘IV’ 0,43 0,37

Parámetros para rellenar la ficha de conjunto.

  * a determinar mediante la tabla 5 del Reglamento 811/2013 en caso de "conjunto" con una bomba 
de calor de integración de la caldera. En este caso la caldera debe ser considerada como equipo 
principal del conjunto.

Ficha de conjunto sistemas de calefacción ambiente.

Eficiencia energética estacional de calefacción de ambiente de la caldera

1

%
Control de la temperatura
Desde la tarjeta de control
de la temperatura

Caldera suplementaria 
Desde la tarjeta de la cal-
dera

Bomba de calor suplementaria 
Desde la tarjeta de la bomba de 
calor

Aporte solar y bomba de calor suplementaria 

Seleccione el valor
más bajo

Caldera y bomba de calor suplementaria instalada con emisores de calor de baja temperatura 
a 35 °C?
Desde la tarjeta de la bomba 
de calor

La eficiencia energética del conjunto del producto indicada en la presente ficha podría no co-
rresponder a la eficiencia energética efectiva de la instalación realizada, ya que dicha eficiencia 
está influenciada por otros factores, como la dispersión de calor en el sistema de distribución 
y la dimensión del producto con respecto a las dimensiones y las características del edificio.

Eficiencia energética estacional de calefacción de ambiente del conjunto

Clase de eficiencia energética estacional de calefacción de ambiente del conjunto

Aporte solar
Desde la tarjeta del dispositivo solar
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Eficiencia energética estacional de calefacción 
de ambiente (en %)

(                 - ______ )   x    0,1      =

(                   - _____ )   x  _______ =

0,5  x                    O          0,5 x                        =
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Dimensiones del
colector (en m2)

Volumen del
depósito (en m3)

Eficiencia del
colector (en %)

Clasificación del 
depósito
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ____ x            + ____ x             )  x   (0,9 x (            /  100)   x                     =

Eficiencia energética estacional de calefacción
de ambiente (en %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %

%
7

+       (   50     x ______  )      =

____

Clase I = 1 %, Clase II = 2 %,
Clase III = 1,5 %, Clase IV = 2 %,
Clase V = 3 %, Clase VI = 4 %,
Clase VII = 3,5 %, Clase VIII = 5 %

Parameter Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 92 92
‘II’ * *
‘III’ 1,11 0,95
‘IV’ 0,43 0,37

Parametri za izpolnitev kartice za sklop.

  * določitev s pomočjo tabele 5 Uredbe 811/2013, v primeru "sklopa", ki vsebuje integracijsko toplotno 
črpalko kotla. V tem primeru se kotel smatra kot glavna naprava v sklopu.

Sezonska energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja prostora kotla

1

%
Kontrola temperature
S podatkovnega lista 
za temperaturo

Dopolnilni kotel
S podatkovnega lista kotla

Dopolnilna toplotna črpalka
S podatkovnega lista toplotne 
črpalke

Prispevek sončne energije in dopolnilna toplotna črpalka 

Izberite
nižjo vrednost

Kotel in dopolnilna toplotna črpalka nameščena z oddajniki toplote na nizki temperaturi 
na 35 °C?
S podatkovnega lista toplotne 
črpalke

Energijska učinkovitost sklopa izdelkov, navedena na tej kartici, je lahko različna od dejanske 
energijske učinkovitosti pri inštalaciji, saj nanjo vplivajo dodatni faktorji, kot so toplotna izguba v 
sistemu distribucije in dimenzija izdelkov, glede na dimenzijo in značilnosti stavbe. 

Sezonska energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja prostora sklopa

Razred sezonske energijske učinkovitosti ogrevanja prostora sklopa

Prispevek sončne energije
S podatkovnega lista naprave na sončno energijo

Razred I = 1 %, Razred II = 2 %,
Razred III = 1,5 %, Razred IV = 2 %,
Razred V = 3 %, Razred VI = 4 %,
Razred VII = 3,5 %, Razred VIII = 5 %
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Sezonska energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja 
prostora (v %)
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Dimenzije
kolektorja (v m2)

Prostornina
rezervoarja (v m3)

Učinkovitost
kolektorja (v %)

Klasifikacija 
rezervoarja
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ____ x              + ____ x               )  x   (0,9 x (               /  100)   x                      =

Sezonska energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja
prostora (v %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %

%
7

+       (   50     x       ‘II’       )      =

____

Kartica za sklop sistemov ogrevanja okolja. 

Parameter Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 92 92
‘II’ * *
‘III’ 1,11 0,95
‘IV’ 0,43 0,37

Parametre pre vyplňovanie karty zostavy.

  * k určeniu podľa tabuľky 5 Nariadenia 811/2013 v prípade “zostavy” zahŕňajúcej tepelné čerpadlo k 
integrácii kotla. V tomto prípade musí byť kotol považovaný za hlavný prístroj zostavy.

Karta zostavy systémov pre vykurovanie prostredia.

Sezónna energetická účinnosť vykurovania priestoru v prípade kotla

1

%
Regulátor teploty
Z informačného listu regu-
látora teploty

Dodatočný kotol
Z informačného listu kotla

Dodatočné tepelné čerpadlo
Z informačného listu tepelného 
čerpadla

Solární príspevok PLUS dodatočné tepelné čerpadlo 

Vyberte menšiu hodnotu 

Kotol a dodatočné tepelné čerpadlo inštalované s nízkoteplotnými vykurovacími telesami pri 35 °C?

Z informačného listu tepelného  
čerpadla

Energetická účinnost zostavy výrobkov uvedenej v tomto informačnom liste nemusí zodpovedať jej 
skutočnej energetickej účinnosti po inštalovaní v budove, pretože túto účinnosť ovplyvňujú   d'alšie 
faktory, ako je napr. tepelná strata v distribučnom systéme a dimenzovanie výrobkov so zreteľom 
na rozmery a povahové vlastnosti budovy

Sezónna energetická účinnost vykurovania priestoru v prípade zostavy

Trieda sezónnej energetickej účinnosti vykurovania priestoru v prípade zostavy

Solárny príspevok
Z informačného listu solárneho zariadenia

l. trieda = 1 %, lI. trieda = 2 %,
lII. trieda = 1,5 %, lV. trieda = 2 %,
V. trieda = 3 %, Vl. trieda = 4 %,
VIl. trieda = 3,5 %, VIIl. trieda = 5 %

2
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Sezonní energetická účinnost vytápěni 
(v %)
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0,5  x                 ALEBO      0,5 x                        =
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Veľkosť kolektora 
(v =m2)

Objem nádrže
(v m3)

účinnost kolektora 
(v %)

Hodnatenie nádrže
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ___ x             + ___ x               )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                   =

Sezónna energetická účinnosť vykurovania priestoru 
(v %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+
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Parametru Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 92 92
‘II’ * *
‘III’ 1,11 0,95
‘IV’ 0,43 0,37

Parametri pentru completarea fișei pachetului.

  * a se determina utilizând tabelul 5 din Regulamentul 811/2013 în caz de “pachet” compus dintr-o 
pompă de căldură cu integrare a centralei. În acest caz aparatul va fi considerat ca aparat principal 
al ansamblului.

Randamentul energetic sezonier aferent încălzirii incintelor a centralei

1

%
Regulator de temperatură
Din fișa regulatorului de 
temperatură

Centrală suplimentară
Din fișa centralei

Pompă de căldură suplimentară
Din fișa pompei de 
căldură

Contribuție captatoare solare și pompă de căldură suplimentară 

Alegeți valoarea
mai mică

Centrala și pompa de căldură suplimentară instalată cu emițătoare de căldură la temperatură 
scăzută, la 35 °C?
Din fișa pompei 
de căldură

Este posibil ca randamentul energetic al pachetului de produse prevăzut în prezenta fișă să 
nu corespundă randamentului energetic real al acestuia, odată instalat într-o clădire, deoarece 
randamentul energetic este influențat de alți factori, cum sunt pierderea de căldură în sistemul 
de distribuție și dimensionarea produselor în raport cu mărimea și caracteristicile clădirii.

Randamentul energetic sezonier aferent încălzirii incintelor al pachetului

Clasa de randament energetic sezonier aferent încălzirii incintelor al pachetului

Contribuție captatoare solare
Din fișa dispozitivului solar

Clasa I = 1 %, Clasa II = 2 %,
Clasa III = 1,5 %, Clasa IV = 2 %,
Clasa V = 3 %, Clasa VI = 4 %,
Clasa VII = 3,5 %, Clasa VIII = 5 %

2
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Randament energetic sezonier  
aferent încălzirii incintelor (în %)

(                 - ______ )   x    0,1    =
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0,5  x                   O       0,5 x                          =
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Dimensiunile
captatorului (în m2)

Volumul
rezervorului (în m3)

Randamentul
captatorului (în %)

Clasa 
rezervorului
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ____ x            + ____ x            )  x    (0,9 x (            /  100)   x                  =

Randamentul energetic sezonier 
aferent încălzirii incintelor (în %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+
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____

Fișa pachetului pentru încălzirea incintelor.

Parametr Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 92 92
‘II’ * *
‘III’ 1,11 0,95
‘IV’ 0,43 0,37

Parametry wypełniania karty zespołu.

  * należy określić przy użyciu tabeli 5 Rozporządzenia 811/2013 w przypadku ''zespołu'' złożonego z 
pompy ciepła uzupełniającej kocioł. W tym przypadku kocioł należy traktować jako główne urzą-
dzenie zespołu.

Karta zespołu układów ogrzewania pomieszczenia.

Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna ogrzewania pomieszczeń dla kotła

1

%
Regulator temperatury
z karty produktu regulatora 
temperatury

Dodatkowa pompa ciepła
z karty produktu kotła

Dodatkowa pompa ciepła
Z karty pompy ciepła

Udział energii słonecznej ORAZ dodatkowa pompa ciepła  

Wybrać niższą  
wartość

Kocioł i dodatkowa pompa ciepła instalowane z niskotemperaturowymi emiterami ciepła przy
35 °C?
z karty produktu pompy  
ciepła

Efektywność energetyczna zestawu produktów podana w niniejszej karcie produktu może nie odpo-
wiadać rzeczywistej efektywności energetycznej urządzenia zainstalowanego w budynku, ponieważ 
na taką wydajność mają wpływ dodatkowe czynniki, np. straty ciepła w systemie rozprowadzającym 
oraz zwymiarowanie produktów w odniesieniu do wielkości budynku i jego charakterystyki.

Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna ogrzewania pomieszczeń dla zestawu

Klasa sezonowej efektywności energetycznej ogrzewania pomieszczeń dla zestawu

Udział energii słonecznej
z karty produktu urządzenia słonecznego

2

%+

3

%±

Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna ogrzewania 
pomieszczeń (w %)

(                   - ___ )   x    0,1      =

(                     - ___  )   x   ___       =

0,5  x                       OR      0,5 x                           =

+       (   50     x   ___  )      =

4

5

6

7

4 5

%

%

%

%

+

+

-

Wymiary
kolektora (w m2)

Pojemność 
zasobnika  (w m3)

Efektywność 
kolektora  (in %)

Klasa zasobnika 
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ___ x              + ___ x               )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                   =

Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna ogrzewania
pomieszczeń (w %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %

%
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___

Klasa I = 1 %, Klasa II = 2 %,
Klasa III = 1,5 %, Klasa IV = 2 %,
Klasa V = 3 %, Klasa VI = 4 %,
Klasa VII = 3,5 %, Klasa VIII = 5 %

Paraméter Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 92 92
‘II’ * *
‘III’ 1,11 0,95
‘IV’ 0,43 0,37

Paraméterek a rendszer adatlap kitöltéséhez.

  * amennyiben a „rendszer” a kazán mellett egy kiegészítő hőszivattyút is tartalmaz, ezt a 811/2013/
EU rendelet 5. számú táblázata alapján kell meghatározni. Ebben az esetben a kazán tekintendő a 
rendszer fő elemének.

A fűtésrendszerek rendszeradatainak táblázata.

A kazán fűtési szezonális energiahatékonysága

1

%
Hőmérséklet vezérlés
Hőmérséklet szabályzó 
kártya

Kiegészítő kazán
A kazán vezérlőpaneljéről

Kiegészítő hőszivattyú
A hőszivattyú vezérlő 
paneljéről

A napkollektoros rendszer és a kiegészítő hőszivattyú hozzájárulása 
Válassza ki a legalacsonyabb értéket

A kazán és a kiegészítő hőszivattyú alacsony hőmérsékletű, 35 °C-os hőleadókkal van felszerelve?
A hőszivattyú vezérlő paneljéről

Előfordulhat, hogy a termékek összességének táblázatban feltüntetett energiahatékonysági értéke 
nem egyezik meg a telepítést követő tényleges energiahatékonysági értékkel, mert az energiaha-
tékonyság mértékét, más egyéb tényezők (pl. az elosztó rendszerben keletkező hőveszteség, a 
készülékek mérete és az épület jellemzői).

A rendszer fűtési szezonális energiahatékonysága

A rendszer fűtési szezonális energiahatékonysági osztálya

Napkollektoros rendszer hozzájárulása
A napkollektor adattáblázatából

2

%+

3

%±

Fűtési szezonális energiahatékonyság 
(%-ban)

(                   - ______ )   x    0,1      =

(                     - _____ )   x  _______ =

0,5  x                       O           0,5 x                        =

+       (   50     x       ‘II’       )      =

4

5

6

7

4 5

%

%

%

%

+

+

-

A kollektor
mérete (m2-ben)

A tartály
térfogata (m3-ben)

A kollektor
hatásfoka (%-ben)

A tartály 
besorolása
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ____ x              + ____ x               )  x   (0,9 x (               /  100)   x                      =

Fűtési szezonális energiahatékonyság
(%-ban)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %

%
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osztály I = 1 %, osztály II = 2 %,
osztály III = 1,5 %, osztály IV = 2 %,
osztály V = 3 %, osztály VI = 4 %,
osztály VII = 3,5 %, osztály VIII = 5 %

Παράμετρος Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 92 92
‘II’ * *
‘III’ 1,11 0,95
‘IV’ 0,43 0,37

Παράμετροι για τη συμπλήρωση της κάρτας του συνόλου.

  * προσδιορίζεται σύμφωνα με τον πίνακα 5 του κανονισμού 811/2013 στην περίπτωση ''συνόλου'' που 
αποτελείται από μια αντλία θερμότητας για την ολοκλήρωση του λέβητα. Σε αυτήν την περίπτω-
ση, ο λέβητας πρέπει να θεωρείται ως μονάδα συνόλου.

Γενική κάρτα των συστημάτων θέρμανσης περιβάλλοντος.

Εποχιακή ενεργειακή απόδοση θέρμανσης περιβάλλοντος του λέβητα.

1

%
Έλεγχος της 
θερμοκρασίας
Από την κάρτα ελέγχου
της θερμοκρασίας

Πρόσθετος λέβητας
Από την κάρτα του λέβητα

Αντλία πρόσθετης θερμότητας
Από την κάρτα της αντλίας 
θερμότητας

Θερμική συνεισφορά Ε πρόσθετης αντλίας θερμότητας. 
Επιλέξτε τη  
χαμηλότερη τιμή

Λέβητας και πρόσθετη αντλία θερμότητας εγκατεστημένη με πομπούς θερμότητας χαμηλής 
θερμοκρασίας έως 35 °C?
Από την κάρτα της  
αντλίας θερμότητας

Η ενεργειακή απόδοση όλων των προϊόντων που υποδεικνύεται στην παρούσα κάρτα μπορεί να μην 
ανταποκρίνεται στην πραγματική ενεργειακή απόδοση της εγκατάστασης που έχει γίνει εφόσον μια τέτοια 
απόδοση επηρεάζεται από περαιτέρω παράγοντες, όπως η θερμική απώλεια στο σύστημα διανομής και 
το μέγεθος των προϊόντων σε σχέση με τις διαστάσεις και τα χαρακτηριστικά του κτιρίου.

Εποχιακή ενεργειακή απόδοση θέρμανσης περιβάλλοντος του συνόλου.

Κατηγορία ενεργειακής απόδοσης θέρμανσης περιβάλλοντος του συνόλου.

Ηλιακή συνεισφορά
Από την κάρτα της ηλιακής συσκευής

2

%+

3

%±

Εποχιακή ενεργειακή απόδοση θέρμανσης  του 
περιβάλλοντος (σε %) 

(                   - ______ )   x    0,1      =

(                     - _____ )   x  _______ =

0,5  x                   OR         0,5 x                        =

+       (   50     x ______  )      =

4

5

6

7

4 5

%

%

%

%

+

+

-

Διαστάσεις του
συλλέκτη (σε m2)

Όγκος της
δεξαμενής (σε m3)

Απόδοση του
συλλέκτη (σε %)

Ταξινόμηση της 
δεξαμενής
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ____ x              + ____ x               )  x   (0,9 x (               /  100)   x                      =

Εποχιακή ενεργειακή απόδοση θέρμανσης του 
περιβάλλοντος (σε %) 

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %

%
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Κατηγορία I = 1 %, Κατηγορία II = 2 %,
Κατηγορία III = 1,5 %, Κατηγορία IV = 2 %,
Κατηγορία V = 3 %, Κατηγορία VI = 4 %,
Κατηγορία VII = 3,5 %, Κατηγορία VIII = 5 %

Parameter Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 92 92
‘II’ * *
‘III’ 1.11 0.95
‘IV’ 0.43 0.37

Parameters for filling in the assembly chart.

  * to be established by means of table 5 of Regulation 811/2013 in case of “assembly” including a heat 
pump to integrate the boiler. In this case the boiler must be considered as the main appliance of the 
assembly.

Room heating system package fiche.

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency of boiler

1

%
Temperature control
From fiche of  
temperature control

Supplementary boiler
From fiche of boiler

Supplementary heat pump
From fiche of heat pump

Solar contribution and Supplementary heat pump 

Select smaller value

Boiler and supplementary heat pump installed with low temperature heat emitters at 35°C?

From fiche of heat pump

The energy efficiency of the package of products provided far in this fiche may not correspond to 
its actual energy efficiency once installed in a building, as the efficiency is influenced by further 
factors such as heal loss in the distribution system and the dimensioning of the products in rela-
tion to building size and characteristics.

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency of package

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency class of package

Solar contribution
From fiche of solar device

2

%+

3

%±

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency
(in %)

(                   -  ___    )   x    0.1      =

(                     - ___ )   x  ___      =

0.5  x                       OR      0.5 x                        =

+       (   50     x   ___   )      =

4

5

6

7

4 5

%

%

%

%

+

+

-

Collector size  
(in m2)

Tank volume 
(in m3)

Collector efficiency 
(in %)

Tank  
rating
A* = 0.95, A = 0.91,
B = 0.86, C = 0.83,
D-G = 0.81

( ___ x             + ___ x              )  x  (0.9 x (              /  100)   x                   =

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency 
(in %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %

%
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___

Class I = 1 %, Class II = 2 %,
Class III = 1.5 %, Class IV = 2 %,
Class V = 3 %, Class VI = 4 %,
Class VII = 3.5 %, Class VIII = 5 %

Parametr Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 92 92
‘II’ * *
‘III’ 1,11 0,95
‘IV’ 0,43 0,37

Parametry pro vyplňování informačního listu.

  *  k určení podle tabulky 5 Nařízení 811/2013 v případě “sestavy” zahrnující tepelné čerpadlo k inte-
graci kotle. V tomto případě musí být kotel považován za hlavní zařízení sestavy.

Informační list systémů pro vytápění.

Sezonní energetická účinnost vytápění kotle

1

%
Regulátor teploty
Z informačního listu  
regulátoru teploty

Přídavný kotel
Z informačního listu kotle

Přídavné tepelné čerpadlo
Z inf.listu tepelného čerpadla

Solární přínos A přídavné tepelné čerpadlo 

Zvolte nižší hodnotu

Kotel a přídavné tepelné čerpadlo instalované s nízkoteplotnimi topnými tělesy při 35 °C?

Z informačního listu  
tepelného čerpadla

Energetická účinnost soupravy výrobků uvedená v tomto informačnim listu nemusí odpovídat její 
skutečné energetické účinnosti poté, co je souprava instalována v budově, protože tuto účinnost 
ovlivňují také další faktory, jako jsou tepelné ztráty přenosové soustavy a dimenzování výrobků 
v souvislosti s velikostí a vlastnostmi budovy.

Sezonní energetická účinnost vytápění soupravy

Třída sezonní energetické účinnosti vytápění soupravy

Příspěvek solárního zařízení
Z informačního listu solárního zařízení

Třída I = 1 %, Třída II = 2 %,
Třída III = 1,5 %, Třída IV = 2 %,
Třída V = 3 %, Třída VI = 4 %,
Třída VII = 3,5 %, Třída VIII = 5 %

2

%+

3

%±

Sezonní energetická účinnost vytápěni 
(v %)

(                   -  ___   )   x    0,1      =

(                  -  ____  )   x  ____   =

0,5  x                   OR         0,5 x                        =

+       (   50     x    _____    )      =

4

5

6

7

4 5

%

%

%

%

+

+

-

Plocha kolektoru 
(v m2)

Objem nádrže
(v m3)

Účinnost kolektoru 
(v %)

Klasifikace nádrže
A+ = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ___ x              + ___ x               )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                   =

Sezonní energetická účinnost vytápěni (v %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %

%
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___

Параметър Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 92 92
‘II’ * *
‘III’ 1,11 0,95
‘IV’ 0,43 0,37

Параметри за попълване на таблицата за съвкупности от уреди.

  * да се определи чрез таблица 5 на Регламент 811/2013 в случай на “съвкупност”, включ-
ваща термопомпа като допълнение към котела. В този случай котелът трябва да се 
разглежда като основен уред на съвкупността.

Таблица за съвкупност от системи за отопление.

Сезонна енергийна ефективност в режим отопление на котела

1

%
Контрол на температурата
От платката за контрол
на температурата

Допълнителен котел
От платката на котела

Допълнителна термопомпа
От платката на  
термопомпата

Соларен принос и допълнителна термопомпа 

Изберете най-ниската
стойност

Котел и монтирана допълнителна термопомпа с лъчисти отоплителни тела при ниска 
температура при 35 °C?
От платката на 
 термопомпата

Енергийната ефективност на съвкупността от продукти, посочена в настоящия документ, може 
да не съответства на действителната енергийна ефективност след извършване на монтажа, 
тъй като тази ефективност е повлияна и от други фактори като топлинни загуби по разпредели-
телната система и размера на продуктите спрямо размерите и характеристиките на сградата.

Сезонна енергийна ефективност в режим отопление на съвкупността от уреди

Клас на сезонна енергийна ефективност в режим отопление на съвкупността от уреди

Принос на соларната инсталация
От схемата на соларното устройство

Клас I = 1 %, Клас II = 2 %,
Клас III = 1,5 %, Клас IV = 2 %,
Клас V = 3 %, Клас VI = 4 %,
Клас VII = 3,5 %, Клас VIII = 5 %

2

%+

3

%±

Сезонна енергийна ефективност в режим 
отопление (в %)

(                 - ______ )   x    0,1      =

(                   - _____ )   x  _______ =

0,5  x                     O          0,5 x                        =

4

5

6

7

4 5

%

%

%

%

+

+

-

Размери на
колектора (в m2)

Обем на
резервоара (в m3)

Ефективност на
колектора (в %)

Класификация на 
резервоара
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ____ x            + ____ x             )  x   (0,9 x (             /  100)   x                    =

Сезонна енергийна ефективност в режим отопле-
ние (в %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+
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+       (   50     x ______  )      =

____

Parameter Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 92 92
‘II’ * *
‘III’ 1,11 0,95
‘IV’ 0,43 0,37

Parameters voor het invullen van de setkaarten.

  * te bepalen via de tabel 5 van de verordening 811/2013 in geval van een “set” met een warmtepomp 
voor integratie van de ketel. In dit geval moet de ketel beschouwd worden als het belangrijkste toestel 
van de set.

Setkaart verwarmingssystemen milieu.

Seizoensgebonden energie-efficientie van ruimteverwarming door 
ruimteverwarmingstoestel met ketel

1

%
Temperatuurregelaar
Overeenkomstig product-
kaart lemperaluurregelaar

Tweede ketel
Overeenkomstig product-
kaart ketel

Aanvullende warmtepomp
Overeenkomstig productkaart 
warmtepomp

Bijdrage zonne-energie EN aanvullende warmtepomp 

Selecteer kleinste  
waarde

Ketel en aanvullende warmtepomp geïnstalleerd met lagetemperatuurwarmtestralers bij 35 °C?

Overeenkomstig productkaart  
warmtepomp

De energie-efficiëntie van het pakket producten waarop deze kaart betrekking heeft, stemt eventueel 
niet overeen met de feitelijke energie-efficiëntie na installatie in het gebouw aangezien deze efficiëntie 
ook door andere factoren wordt beïnvloed, zoals het warmteverlies in het distributiesysteern en de 
dimensionering van de producten in verhouding tot de grootte van het gebouw en de kenmerken ervan.

Seizoensgebonden energie-efficiëntie van ruimteverwarming door pakket

Seizoensgebonden energie-efficiëntieklasse van ruimteverwarming door pakket

Bijdrage zonne-energie
Overeenkomstig productkaart zonne-energie-installatie

2

%+

3

%±

Seizoensgebonden energie-efficiëntie van ruimtever-
warming (in %)

(                   -   ___   )   x    0,1      =

(                     -  ___ )   x   ____     =

0,5  x                     OF       0,5 x                          =

+       (   50     x   ____  )      =

4

5

6

7

4 5

%

%

%

%

+

+

-

Collectoroppervlak 
(in m2)

Volume warmwater-
tank (in m3)

Collectorefficiëntie 
(in %)

Klasse warmwa-
tertank
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

( ___ x              + ___ x               )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                  =

Seizoensgebonden energie-efficiëntie van ruimtever-
warming (in %)

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %
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___

Klasse I = 1 %, Klasse II = 2 %,
Klasse III = 1,5 %, Klasse IV = 2 %,
Klasse V = 3 %, Klasse VI = 4 %,
Klasse VII = 3,5 %, Klasse VIII = 5 %

Paramètre Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 92 92
‘II’ * *
‘III’ 1,11 0,95
‘IV’ 0,43 0,37

Paramètres pour le remplissage de la fiche d'ensemble.

  * à déterminer à l'aide du tableau 5 du Règlement 811/2013 en présence d'« ensemble » comprenant 
une pompe à chaleur à intégration de la chaudière. Dans ce cas, la chaudière doit être considérée 
comme appareil principal de l'ensemble.

Fiche d'ensemble des systèmes de chauffage ambiant.

( ___ x             +  ____ x                 )  x  (0,9 x (              /  100)   x                =

Efficacité énergétique saisonnière de la chaudière pour le chauffage des 
locaux

1

%
Régulateur de température
Voir fiche sur le régulateur 
de température

Chaudière d’appoint
Voir fiche sur la chaudière

Pompe à chaleur d’appoint
Voir fiche sur la pompe à chaleur

Contribution solaire et pompe à chaleur supplé-
mentaire 

Choisir la plus petite valeur

Chaudière et pompe à chaleur d’appoint, installées avec des émetteurs de chaleur basse
température à 35 °C?

Voir la fiche sur la pompe à chaleur

Il est possible que le rendement énergétique de l’ensemble des produits indiqué dans cette 
fiche ne corresponde pas au rendement énergétique effectif lorsque l’installation est terminée 
puisque ce rendement est influencé par d’autres facteurs, comme la dispersion de chaleur 
dans le système de distribution et la dimension des produits par rapport aux dimensions et aux 
caractéristiques du bâtiment.

Efficacité énergétique saisonnière du produit combiné pour le chauffage 
des locaux

Classe d’efficacité énergétique saisonnière du produit combiné pour le chauffage des locaux

Contribution solaire
Voir fiche sur le dispositif solaire

2

%+

3

%±

Efficacité énergétique saisonnière pour le chauffage 
des locaux (en %)

(                   - ____  )   x    0,1      =

(                     -  ____ )   x  ____   =

0,5  x                       O        0,5 x                        =

+       (   50     x   ____ )      =

4

5

6

7

4 5

%

%

%

%

+

+

-

Taille du capteur 
(en m2)

Volume du ballon 
(en m3)

Rendement du 
capteur (en m3)

Classe du ballon
A* = 0,95, A = 0,91,
B = 0,86, C = 0,83,
D-G = 0,81

Efficacité énergétique saisonnière pour le chauffage 
des locaux (en %)

G F G D C B A A+++A++A+

< 30 % ≥ 30 % ≥ 34 % ≥ 36 % ≥ 75 % ≥ 82 % ≥ 90 % ≥ 98 % ≥ 125 %≥ 150 %

%
7

___

Classe I = 1 %, Classe II = 2 %,
Classe III = 1,5 %, Classe IV = 2 %,
Classe V = 3 %, Classe VI = 4 %,
Classe VII = 3,5 %, Classe VIII = 5 %



40

3-9

Sıcak kullanım suyu üretim sistemleri tertibat şemasını doldurmak için örnek.

Karışık kombinin suyunun ısınma enerji verimliliği

Ortalama iklim koşullarında donanım suyunun ısınmasının 
mevsimsel verimliliği

Orta iklim koşullarında tertibatın suyunun ısınmasının enerji verimlilik sınıfı

Daha soğuk veya daha sıcak iklim şartlarında suyun ısınmasının enerji verimliliği

Daha soğuk:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Daha sıcak:                    +   0,4    x                   =

Belirtilen yük profili:

Güneş katkısı
Güneş cihazının kartından

1

%‘I’

2

%+(  1,1    x       ‘I’      -       10 % )     x      ‘II’      -     ‘III’         -    ‘I’       =

Yedek elektrik

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

l

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

İşbu kartta mevcut belirtilen ürünlerin tertibatının enerji verimliliği, yapılan kurulumda efektif enerji 
verimliliğine karşılık gelmeyebilir çünkü bu verimlilik ısının dağıtım sisteminde dağılması ve binanın 
boyutların ve özelliklerine göre ürünlerin boyutu gibi dış faktörlerden etkilenir.

Facsímil para rellenar la ficha de conjunto de sistemas de producción de agua caliente sanitaria.

Eficiencia energética de calefacción del agua de la caldera mixta

Eficiencia energética de calefacción del agua del conjunto en condiciones
climáticas medias

Clase de eficiencia energética de calefacción del agua del conjunto en condiciones cli-
máticas medias

Eficiencia energética de calefacción del agua del conjunto en condiciones climáticas más 
frías y más calientes

Más frío:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Más calor:                    +   0,4    x                   =

Perfil de carga declarada:

Aporte solar
Desde la tarjeta del dispositivo solar

1

%‘I’

2

%+(  1,1    x      ‘I’      -     10 % )    x      ‘II’    -          ‘III’         -    ‘I’       =

Electricidad auxiliar

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

La eficiencia energética del conjunto del producto indicada en la presente ficha podría no co-
rresponder a la eficiencia energética efectiva de la instalación realizada ya que dicha eficiencia 
está influenciada por otros factores, como la dispersión de calor en el sistema de distribución 
y la dimensión del producto con respecto a las dimensiones y las características del edificio.

Energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja vode pri mešanih kotlih 

Energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja vode pri sklopih v povprečnih 
klimatskih pogojih

Razred energijske učinkovitosti ogrevanja vode pri sklopih v povprečnih klimatskih pogojih

Energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja vode pri sklopih v hladnejših in toplejših klimatskih pogojih

Hladneje:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Topleje:                   +   0,4    x                   =

Naveden profil obreme-
nitve:

Prispevek sončne energije
S podatkovnega lista naprave na sončno energijo

1

%‘I’

2

%+(  1,1    x       ‘I’      -       10 % )     x      ‘II’      -          ‘III’         -    ‘I’       =

Pomožna elektrika

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Energijska učinkovitost sklopa izdelkov, navedena na tej kartici, je lahko različna od dejanske 
energijske učinkovitosti pri inštalaciji, saj nanjo vplivajo dodatni faktorji, kot so toplotna izguba v 
sistemu distribucije in dimenzija izdelkov, glede na dimenzijo in značilnosti stavbe. 

Faksimile za izpolnjevanje kartice za sklope sistemov za proizvodnjo tople sanitarne vode.Faksimile pre vyplňovanie karty zostáv systémov na produkciu TÚV.

Energetická účinnosť ohřevu vody v prípade kombinovaného tepelného 
zdroja

Energetická účinnost ohřevu vody v prípade zostavy pri priemerných 
klimatických podmienkach

Trieda energetickej účinnosti ohřevu vody v prípade zostavy pri priemerných klimatických 
podmienkach

Energetická účinnost ohřevu vody pri chladnejsfch a teplejsfch klimatických podmienkach

Chladnějšie:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Teplejšie:                    +   0,4    x                   =

Deklarovaný zátěžový profil:

Solární príspevok
Z informačného listu solárneho zariadenia

1

%‘I’

2

%+(  1,1    x       ‘I’     -     10 % )     x     ‘II’     -         ‘III’         -    ‘I’       =

Pomocná energie

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Energetická účinnost zostavy výrobkov uvedenej v tomto informačnom liste nemusí zodpovedať jej 
skutočnej energetickej účinnosti po inštalovaní v budove, pretože túto účinnosť ovplyvňujú d'alšie 
faktory, ako je napr. tepelná strata v distribučnom systéme a dimenzovanie výrobkov so zreteľom 
na rozmery a povahové vlastnosti budovy

Randamentul energetic aferent încălzirii apei al 
instalației de încălzire cu funcţie dublă

Randamentul energetic aferent încălzirii apei
al pachetului în condiții climatice medii

Clasa de randament energetic aferent încălzirii apei a pachetului în condiții climatice medii

Randamentul energetic aferent încălzirii apei a pachetului în condiții climatice mai reci sau mai calde

Mai reci:                 -   0,2    x                 =

Mai calde:              +   0,4    x                 =

Profilul de sarcină declarat

Contribuție captatoare solare
Din fișa dispozitivului solar

1

%‘I’

2

%+(  1,1    x       ‘I’     -     10 % )     x      ‘II’     -         ‘III’         -    ‘I’       =

Electricitate auxiliară

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Este posibil ca randamentul energetic al pachetului de produse prevăzut în prezenta fișă să 
nu corespundă randamentului energetic real al acestuia, odată instalat într-o clădire, deoarece 
randamentul energetic este influențat de alți factori, cum sunt pierderea de căldură în sistemul 
de distribuție și dimensionarea produselor în raport cu mărimea și caracteristicile clădirii.

Facsimil pentru completarea fișei pachetului instalațiilor de încăzlire a apeiWzór dotyczący wypełniania karty zespołu systemu wytwarzania c.w.u. 

Efektywność energetyczna podgrzewania wody dla ogrzewacza wielofunkcyjnego

Efektywność energetyczna podgrzewania wody dla zestawu w warunkach 
klimatu umiarkowanego

Klasa efektywności energetycznej podgrzewania wody dla zestawu w warunkach klimatu 
umiarkowanego

Efektywność energetyczna podgrzewania wody w warunkach klimatu chłodnego i umiar-
kowanego

Chłodny:                -   0,2    x                 =

Ciepły:                 +   0,4    x                  =

Deklarowany profil obciążeń:

Udział energii słonecznej
z karty produktu urządzenia słonecznego

1

%‘I’

2

%+(  1,1    x      ‘I’     -      10 % )     x     ‘II’     -          ‘III’         -    ‘I’       =

Energia elektryczna na po-
trzeby własneelektryczna

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Efektywność energetyczna zestawu produktów podana w niniejszej karcie produktu może nie odpo-
wiadać rzeczywistej efektywności energetycznej urządzenia zainstalowanego w budynku, ponieważ 
na taką wydajność mają wpływ dodatkowe czynniki, np. straty ciepła w systemie rozprowadzającym 
oraz zwymiarowanie produktów w odniesieniu do wielkości budynku i jego charakterystyki.

Minta a használati melegvíz rendszerek rendszeradatainak kitöltéséhez

A kombinált kazán vízmelegítési energiahatékonysága

A rendszer energiahatékonysága átlagos éghajlati viszonyok között

A rendszer energiahatékonysági osztálya átlagos éghajlati viszonyok között

A rendszer vízmelegítési energiahatékonysága melegebb vagy hidegebb éghajlati viszo-
nyok között

Hidegebb:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Melegebb:                    +   0,4    x                   =

Bejelentett terhelési profil:

Napkollektoros rendszer hozzájárulása
A napkollektor adattáblázatából

1

%‘I’

2

%+(  1,1    x       ‘I’      -       10 % )     x      ‘II’      -          ‘III’         -    ‘I’       =

Villamos segédenergia

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Előfordulhat, hogy a termékek összességének táblázatban feltüntetett energiahatékonysági értéke 
nem egyezik meg a telepítést követő tényleges energiahatékonysági értékkel, mert az energiaha-
tékonyság mértékét, más egyéb tényezők (pl. az elosztó rendszerben keletkező hőveszteség, a 
készülékek mérete és az épület jellemzői).

Έντυπη μορφή για τη συμπλήρωση της κάρτας του συνόλου των συστημάτων παραγωγής ζεστού νερού οικιακής χρήσης.

Ενεργειακή απόδοση θέρμανσης μικτού νερού λέβητα.

Ενεργειακή απόδοση θέρμανσης ζεστού νερού όλων των μέσων κλιματικών 
συνθηκών.

Κατηγορία ενεργειακής απόδοσης θέρμανσης νερού όλων των μέσων κλιματικών συνθηκών.

Ενεργειακή απόδοση θέρμανσης νερού στις ψυχρότερες και θερμότερες κλιματικές συνθήκες.

Ψυχρότερο:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Θερμότερο:                  +   0,4    x                   =

Δηλωμένο προφίλ φορτίου:

Ηλιακή συνεισφορά
Από την κάρτα της ηλιακής συσκευής

1

%‘I’

2

%+(  1,1    x       ‘I’     -     10 % )     x     ‘II’     -         ‘III’         -    ‘I’       =

Βοηθητική ηλεκτρική ενέργεια

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Η ενεργειακή απόδοση όλων των προϊόντων που υποδεικνύεται στην παρούσα κάρτα μπορεί να 
μην ανταποκρίνεται στην πραγματική ενεργειακή απόδοση της εγκατάστασης που έχει γίνει εφόσον 
μια τέτοια απόδοση επηρεάζεται από περαιτέρω παράγοντες, όπως η θερμική απώλεια στο σύστημα 
διανομής και το μέγεθος των προϊόντων σε σχέση με τις διαστάσεις και τα χαρακτηριστικά του κτιρίου.

Facsimile for filling in domestic hot water production system package fiche.

Water heating energy efficiency of combination heater

Water heating energy efficiency of package under average climate

Water heating energy efficiency class of package under average climate

Water heating energy efficiency under colder and warmer climate conditions

Colder:                   -   0.2    x                   =

Warmer:                    +   0.4    x                   =

Declared load profile:

Solar contribution
From fiche of solar device

1

%‘I’

2

%+(  1,1    x       ‘I’    -     10 % )     x      ‘II’    -          ‘III’         -    ‘I’       =

Auxiliary electricity

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

The energy efficiency of the package of products provided far in this fiche may not correspond to 
its actual energy efficiency once installed in a building, as the efficiency is influenced by further 
factors such as heat loss in the distribution system and the dimensioning of the products in rela-
tion to building size and characteristics.

Formulář pro vyplňování informačního listu sestav systémů pro ohřev TUV.

Energetická účinnost ohřevu vody kombinovaného ohřívače

Energetická účinnost ohřevu vody soupravy za průměrných klimatických 
podmínek

Třída energetické účinnosti ohřevu vody soupravy za průměrných klimatických podmínek

Energ. účinnost ohřevu vody soupravy za chladn. a tepl. klim. podm.

Chladnější:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Teplejší:                    +   0,4    x                   =

Deklarovaný zátěžový profil:

Solární přínos
Z informačního listu solárního zařízení

1

%‘I’

2

%+(  1,1    x       ‘I’     -     10 % )     x     ‘II’     -         ‘III’         -    ‘I’       =

Pomocná el. energie

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Energetická účinnost soupravy výrobků uvedená v tomto informačnim listu nemusí odpovídat její 
skutečné energetické účinnosti poté, co je souprava instalována v budově, protože tuto účinnost 
ovlivňují také další faktory, jako jsou tepelné ztráty přenosové soustavy a dimenzování výrobků 
v souvislosti s velikostí a vlastnostmi budovy.

Факсимиле за попълване на таблицата на съвкупност от системи за производство на битова гореща вода.

Енергийна ефективност в режим загряване на вода на комбиниран котел

Енергийна ефективност в режим загряване на вода на съвкупността 
от уреди при средни атмосферни условия

Клас на енергийна ефективност в режим загряването на вода на съвкупността от 
уреди при средни атмосферни условия

Енергийна ефективност в режим загряването на вода при по-студени и по-топли 
атмосферни условия

По-студено:                   -   0,2    x                   =

По-топло:                    +   0,4    x                   =

Обявен профил на натоварване:

Принос на соларната инсталация
От платката на соларното устройство

1

%‘I’

2

%+( 1,1    x      ‘I’     -      10 % )     x      ‘II’     -         ‘III’         -    ‘I’       =

Допълнителна електроенергия

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Енергийната ефективност на съвкупността от продукти, посочена в настоящия до-
кумент, може да не съответства на действителната енергийна ефективност след 
извършване на монтажа, тъй като тази ефективност е повлияна и от други фактори 
като топлинни загуби по разпределителната система и размера на продуктите спрямо 
размерите и характеристиките на сградата.

Facsimile voor het invullen van de setkaart van systemen voor de productie van warm tapwater.

Energie-efficiëntie van waterverwarming door combinatieverwarmingstoestel

Energie-efficiëntie van waterverwarming door pakket onder gemiddelde 
klimaatomstandigheden

Energie-efficiëntieklasse van waterverwarming door pakket onder gemiddelde klimaat-
omstandigheden

Energie-efficiëntie van waterverwarming onder koudere en warmere klimaatomstandigheden

Kouder:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Warmer:                    +   0,4    x                   =

Opgegeven capaciteits-
profiel:

Bijdrage zonne-energie
Overeenkomstig productkaart zon-
ne-energie-installatie

1

%‘I’

2

%+(  1,1    x       ‘I’    -     10 % )     x      ‘II’     -          ‘III’         -    ‘I’       =

Aanvullende elektriciteit

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

De energie-efficiëntie van het pakket producten waarop deze kaart betrekking heeft, stemt eventueel 
niet overeen met de feitelijke energie-efficiëntie na installatie in het gebouw aangezien deze efficiëntie 
ook door andere factoren wordt beïnwloed, zoals het warmteverlies in het distributiesysteern en de 
dimensionering van de producten in verhouding tot de grootte van het gebouw en de kenmerken ervan.

Fac-similé pour le remplissage de la fiche d'ensemble des systèmes de production d'eau chaude sanitaire.

Efficacité énergétique du dispositif de chauffage mixte pour le chauffage de l’eau

Efficacité énergétique du produit combiné pour le chauffage de l’eau dans 
les conditions climatiques moyennes

Classe d’efficacité énergétique du produit combiné pour le chauffage de l’eau dans les 
conditions climatiques moyennes

Efficacité énergétique du chauffage de l’eau dans les conditions climatiques plus froides 
et plus chaudes 

+froides :                   -   0,2    x                   =

+ chaudes :                    +   0,4    x                   =

Profil de charge déclaré :

Contribution solaire
Voir fiche sur le dispositif solaire

1

%‘I’

2

%+(  1,1    x       ‘I’      -       10 % )     x      ‘II’      -          ‘III’         -    ‘I’       =

Électricité auxiliaire

3

%

G F G D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

A

U

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

L’efficacité énergétique du produit combiné prévue dans la présente fiche peut ne pas corres-
pondre à son efficacité énergétique réelle une fois le produit combiné installé dans un bâtiment, 
car cette efficacité varie en fonction d’autres facteurs tels que /es pertes thermiques du système 
de distribution et le dimensionnement des produits par rapport à la taille et aux caractéristiques 
du bâtiment.
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3-10

3-11
Parametre Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP

‘I’ 86 85
‘II’ * *
‘III’ * *

Kullanım paketlerini tertibatlarının şemasını doldurmak için parametreler.

  * 811/2014 Düzenlemesi ve n. 811/2013 Avrupa Komisyonu Bildirisinin geçici hesap 
yöntemlerine göre karar verilecek.

Sıcak kullanım suyu üretim sistemleri tertibat şeması.

Karışık kombinin suyunun ısınma enerji verimliliği

Orta iklim koşullarında donanım suyunun ısınmasının
enerji verimliliği

Orta iklim koşullarında tertibatın suyunun ısınmasının enerji verimlilik sınıfı

Daha soğuk veya daha sıcak iklim şartlarında suyun ısınmasının enerji verimliliği

Daha soğuk:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Daha sıcak:                    +   0,4    x                   =

Belirtilen yük profili:

Güneş katkısı
Güneş cihazının kartından

1

%_____

2

%+(  1,1    x   _____  -     10 % )     x  _____   -     ____       -  ______  =

Yedek elektrik

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

İşbu kartta mevcut belirtilen ürünlerin tertibatının enerji verimliliği, yapılan kurulumda efektif enerji 
verimliliğine karşılık gelmeyebilir çünkü bu verimlilik ısının dağıtım sisteminde dağılması ve binanın 
boyutların ve özelliklerine göre ürünlerin boyutu gibi dış faktörlerden etkilenir.

Parámetro Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 86 85
‘II’ * *
‘III’ * *

Parámetros para rellenar la ficha de conjunto paquetes sanitarios.

  * a determinar según el Reglamento 811/2013 y lo métodos de cálculo transitorios según 
la comunicación de la Comisión Europea n. 207/2014.

Ficha de conjunto de sistemas de producción de agua caliente sanitaria.

Eficiencia energética de calefacción del agua de la caldera mixta

Eficiencia energética de calefacción del agua del conjunto en condiciones
climáticas medias

Clase de eficiencia energética de calefacción del agua del conjunto en condiciones cli-
máticas medias

Eficiencia energética de calefacción del agua del conjunto en condiciones climáticas más 
frías y más calientes

Más frío:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Más calor:                    +   0,4    x                   =

Perfil de carga declarada:

Aporte solar
Desde la tarjeta del dispositivo solar

1

%_____

2

%+(  1,1    x   _____  -     10 % )   x  _____   -        ____       -  ______  =

Electricidad auxiliar

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

La eficiencia energética del conjunto del producto indicada en la presente ficha podría no co-
rresponder a la eficiencia energética efectiva de la instalación realizada ya que dicha eficiencia 
está influenciada por otros factores, como la dispersión de calor en el sistema de distribución 
y la dimensión del producto con respecto a las dimensiones y las características del edificio.

Energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja vode pri mešanih kotlih 

Energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja vode pri sklopih v povprečnih 
klimatskih pogojih

Razred energijske učinkovitosti ogrevanja vode pri sklopih v povprečnih klimatskih pogojih

Energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja vode pri sklopih v hladnejših in toplejših klimatskih pogojih

Hladneje:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Topleje:                   +   0,4    x                   =

Naveden profil obreme-
nitve:

Prispevek sončne energije
S podatkovnega lista naprave na sončno energijo

1

%_____

2

%+(  1,1    x   _____  -       10 % )     x  _____   -        ____       -  ______  =

Pomožna elektrika

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Energijska učinkovitost sklopa izdelkov, navedena na tej kartici, je lahko različna od dejanske 
energijske učinkovitosti pri inštalaciji, saj nanjo vplivajo dodatni faktorji, kot so toplotna izguba v 
sistemu distribucije in dimenzija izdelkov, glede na dimenzijo in značilnosti stavbe. 

Parameter Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 86 85
‘II’ * *
‘III’ * *

Parametri za izpolnitev kartice za sklop paketov za sanitarije. 

  * določeno v skladu z Uredbo 811/2013 in s prehodnimi metodami izračuna, opisanimi v 
Obvestilu Evropske unije, št. 207/2014.

Kartica za sklope sistemov za proizvodnjo tople sanitarne vode.

Parameter Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 86 85
‘II’ * *
‘III’ * *

Parametre pre vyplňovanie karty zostáv úžitkových súprav.

  * k určeniu v súlade s nariadením 811/2013 a prechodnými metódami výpočtu podľa 
Vyhlásenia Európskej komisie č. 207/2014.

Karta zostavy systémov na produkciu TÚV.

Energetická účinnosť ohřevu vody v prípade kombinovaného tepelného 
zdroja

Energetická účinnost ohřevu vody v prípade zostavy pri priemerných kli-
matických podmienkach

Trieda energetickej účinnosti ohřevu vody v prípade zostavy pri priemerných klimatických 
podmienkach

Energetická účinnost ohřevu vody pri chladnejsfch a teplejsfch klimatických podmienkach

Chladnějšie:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Teplejšie:                    +   0,4    x                   =

Deklarovaný zátěžový profil:

Solární príspevok
Z informačného listu solárneho zariadenia

1

%_____

2

%+(  1,1    x   _____  -       10 % )     x  _____   -        ____       -  ______  =

Pomocná energie

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Energetická účinnost zostavy výrobkov uvedenej v tomto informačnom liste nemusí zodpovedať jej 
skutočnej energetickej účinnosti po inštalovaní v budove, pretože túto účinnosť ovplyvňujú d'alšie 
faktory, ako je napr. tepelná strata v distribučnom systéme a dimenzovanie výrobkov so zreteľom 
na rozmery a povahové vlastnosti budovy

Randamentul energetic aferent încălzirii apei al instalației de încălzire cu 
funcţie dublă

Randamentul energetic aferent încălzirii apei al pachetului 
în condiții climatice medii

Clasa de randament energetic aferent încălzirii apei a pachetului în condiții climatice medii

Randamentul energetic aferent încălzirii apei a pachetului în condiții climatice mai reci sau mai calde

Mai reci:                  -   0,2    x                  =

Mai calde:                +   0,4    x                  =

Profilul de sarcină declarat:

Contribuție captatoare solare
Din fișa dispozitivului solar

1

%_____

2

%+(  1,1    x   _____  -    10 % )    x  _____   -        ____       -  ______  =

Electricitate auxiliară

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Este posibil ca randamentul energetic al pachetului de produse prevăzut în prezenta fișă să 
nu corespundă randamentului energetic real al acestuia, odată instalat într-o clădire, deoarece 
randamentul energetic este influențat de alți factori, cum sunt pierderea de căldură în sistemul 
de distribuție și dimensionarea produselor în raport cu mărimea și caracteristicile clădirii.

Parametru Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 86 85
‘II’ * *
‘III’ * *

Parametri pentru completarea fișei pachetului de încălzire a apei.

  * a se determina conform prevederilor Regulamentului 811/2013 și metodele de calcul 
tranzitorii menţionate în Comunicarea Comisiei Europene nr. 207/2014.

Fișă pachetului instalațiilor de încălzire a apei.

Parametr Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 86 85
‘II’ * *
‘III’ * *

Parametry dotyczące wypełniania karty zespołu zestawów użytkowych.

  * należy ustalić zgodnie z Rozporządzeniem 811/2013 oraz metodami obliczeniowymi 
zawartymi w Komunikacie Komisji Europejskiej nr 207/2014.

Karta zespołu systemu wytwarzania c.w.u. 

Efektywność energetyczna podgrzewania wody dla ogrzewacza wielofunkcyjnego

Efektywność energetyczna podgrzewania wody dla zestawu w warunkach 
klimatu umiarkowanego

Klasa efektywności energetycznej podgrzewania wody dla zestawu w warunkach klimatu 
umiarkowanego

Efektywność energetyczna podgrzewania wody w warunkach klimatu chłodnego i umiar-
kowanego

Chłodny:                -   0,2    x                 =

Ciepły:                 +   0,4    x                  =

Deklarowany profil obciążeń:

Udział energii słonecznej
z karty produktu urządzenia słonecznego

1

%___

2

%+(  1,1    x    ____   -      10 % )     x    ___  -          ___        -   ___   =

Energia elektryczna na po-
trzeby własneelektryczna

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Efektywność energetyczna zestawu produktów podana w niniejszej karcie produktu może nie odpo-
wiadać rzeczywistej efektywności energetycznej urządzenia zainstalowanego w budynku, ponieważ 
na taką wydajność mają wpływ dodatkowe czynniki, np. straty ciepła w systemie rozprowadzającym 
oraz zwymiarowanie produktów w odniesieniu do wielkości budynku i jego charakterystyki.

Paraméter Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 86 85
‘II’ * *
‘III’ * *

Paraméterek a fűtés rendszerek adatainak kitöltéséhez.

  * a 811/2013/EU rendelet és az Európai Tanács 207/2014 sz. közleményében szereplő 
átmeneti számítási módszerek szerint meghatározandó érték.

A használati melegvíz rendszerek táblázata.

A kombinált kazán vízmelegítési energiahatékonysága

A rendszer energiahatékonysága átlagos éghajlati viszonyok között

A rendszer energiahatékonysági osztálya átlagos éghajlati viszonyok között

A rendszer vízmelegítési energiahatékonysága melegebb vagy hidegebb éghajlati viszo-
nyok között

Hidegebb:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Melegebb:                    +   0,4    x                   =

Bejelentett terhelési profil:

Napkollektoros rendszer hozzájárulása
A napkollektor adattáblázatából

1

%

2

%+(  1,1    x   _____  -       10 % )     x  _____   -        ____       -  ______  =

Villamos segédenergia

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Előfordulhat, hogy a termékek összességének táblázatban feltüntetett energiahatékonysági értéke 
nem egyezik meg a telepítést követő tényleges energiahatékonysági értékkel, mert az energiaha-
tékonyság mértékét, más egyéb tényezők (pl. az elosztó rendszerben keletkező hőveszteség, a 
készülékek mérete és az épület jellemzői).

Παράμετρος Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 86 85
‘II’ * *
‘III’ * *

Παράμετροι για τη συμπλήρωση κάρτας του συνόλου των πακέτων υγιεινής.

  * πρέπει να καθορίζεται σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό 811/2013 και τις μεταβατικές μεθόδους υπολογισμού που 
αναφέρονται στην ανακοίνωση της Ευρωπαϊκής Επιτροπής αριθ. 207/2014.

Κάρτα του συνόλου των συστημάτων παραγωγής ζεστού νερού οικιακής χρήσης.

Ενεργειακή απόδοση θέρμανσης μικτού νερού λέβητα.

Ενεργειακή απόδοση θέρμανσης ζεστού νερού όλων των μέσων κλιματικών 
συνθηκών.

Κατηγορία ενεργειακής απόδοσης θέρμανσης νερού όλων των μέσων κλιματικών συνθηκών.

Ενεργειακή απόδοση θέρμανσης νερού στις ψυχρότερες και θερμότερες κλιματικές συνθήκες.

Ψυχρότερο:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Θερμότερο:                  +   0,4    x                   =

Δηλωμένο προφίλ φορτίου:

Ηλιακή συνεισφορά
Από την κάρτα της ηλιακής συσκευής

1

%_____

2

%+(  1,1    x   _____  -       10 % )     x  _____   -        ____       -  ______  =

Βοηθητική ηλεκτρική ενέργεια

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Η ενεργειακή απόδοση όλων των προϊόντων που υποδεικνύεται στην παρούσα κάρτα μπορεί να 
μην ανταποκρίνεται στην πραγματική ενεργειακή απόδοση της εγκατάστασης που έχει γίνει εφόσον 
μια τέτοια απόδοση επηρεάζεται από περαιτέρω παράγοντες, όπως η θερμική απώλεια στο σύστημα 
διανομής και το μέγεθος των προϊόντων σε σχέση με τις διαστάσεις και τα χαρακτηριστικά του κτιρίου.

Parameter Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 86 85
‘II’ * *
‘III’ * *

Parameters for filling in DHW package assembly chart.

  * to be determined according to Regulation 811/2013 and transient calculation methods 
as per Notice of the European Community no. 207/2014.

Domestic hot water production system package fiche.

Water heating energy efficiency of combination heater

Water heating energy efficiency of package under average climate

Water heating energy efficiency class of package under average climate

Water heating energy efficiency under colder and warmer climate conditions

Colder:                   -   0.2    x                   =

Warmer:                    +   0.4    x                   =

Declared load profile:

Solar contribution
From fiche of solar device

1

%___

2

%+(  1,1    x   ___ -     10 % )     x   ___  -   ____         -      ____     =

Auxiliary electricity

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

The energy efficiency of the package of products provided far in this fiche may not correspond to 
its actual energy efficiency once installed in a building, as the efficiency is influenced by further 
factors such as heat loss in the distribution system and the dimensioning of the products in rela-
tion to building size and characteristics.

Parametr Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 86 85
‘II’ * *
‘III’ * *

Parametry pro vyplňování informačních listů sestav TUV.

  * k určení v souladu s nařízením 811/2013 a přechodnými metodami výpočtu dle Sdělení 
Evropské komise č. 207/2014.

Informační list systémů na ohřev TUV.

Energetická účinnost ohřevu vody kombinovaného ohřívače

Energetická účinnost ohřevu vody soupravy za průměrných klimatických 
podmínek

Třída energetické účinnosti ohřevu vody soupravy za průměrných klimatických podmínek

Energ. účinnost ohřevu vody soupravy za chladn. a tepl. klim. podm.

Chladnější:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Teplejší:                    +   0,4    x                   =

Deklarovaný zátěžový profil:

Solární přínos
Z informačního listu solárního zařízení

1

%___

2

%+(  1,1    x   ____  -     10 % )     x _____   -         ____     -  ______   =

Pomocná el. energie

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Energetická účinnost soupravy výrobků uvedená v tomto informačnim listu nemusí odpovídat její 
skutečné energetické účinnosti poté, co je souprava instalována v budově, protože tuto účinnost 
ovlivňují také další faktory, jako jsou tepelné ztráty přenosové soustavy a dimenzování výrobků 
v souvislosti s velikostí a vlastnostmi budovy.

Параметър Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 86 85
‘II’ * *
‘III’ * *

Параметри за попълване на таблицата за съвкупности на пакети за битова вода.

  * определя се според Регламент 811/2013 и преходните изчислителни методи 
съгласно уведомление на Европейската комисия № 207/2014.

Таблица за съвкупност на системи за производство на битова гореща вода.

Енергийна ефективност в режим загряване на вода на комбиниран котел

Енергийна ефективност в режим загряване на вода на съвкупността 
от уреди при средни атмосферни условия

Клас на енергийна ефективност в режим загряването на вода на съвкупността от 
уреди при средни атмосферни условия

Енергийна ефективност в режим загряването на вода при по-студени и по-топли 
атмосферни условия

По-студено:                   -   0,2    x                   =

По-топло:                    +   0,4    x                   =

Обявен профил на натоварване:

Принос на соларната инсталация
От платката на соларното устройство

1

%_____

2

%+( 1,1    x   _____  -      10 % )    x  _____   -      ____       -  ______  =

Допълнителна електроенергия

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

Енергийната ефективност на съвкупността от продукти, посочена в настоящия до-
кумент, може да не съответства на действителната енергийна ефективност след 
извършване на монтажа, тъй като тази ефективност е повлияна и от други фактори 
като топлинни загуби по разпределителната система и размера на продуктите спрямо 
размерите и характеристиките на сградата.

Parameter Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 86 85
‘II’ * *
‘III’ * *

Parameters voor het invullen van de setkaarten van sanitaire pakketten.

  * te bepalen volgens de verordening 811/2013 en de berekeningsmethoden waarover de 
mededeling van de Europese Commissie 207/2014.

Facsimile voor het invullen van de setkaart van systemen voor de productie van warm tapwater.

Energie-efficiëntie van waterverwarming door combinatieverwarmingstoestel

Energie-efficiëntie van waterverwarming door pakket onder gemiddelde 
klimaatomstandigheden

Energie-efficiëntieklasse van waterverwarming door pakket onder gemiddelde klimaat-
omstandigheden

Energie-efficiëntie van waterverwarming onder koudere en warmere klimaatomstandigheden

Kouder:                   -   0,2    x                   =

Warmer:                    +   0,4    x                   =

Opgegeven capaciteits-
profiel:

Bijdrage zonne-energie
Overeenkomstig productkaart zon-
ne-energie-installatie

1

%___

2

%+(  1,1    x     ___  -     10 % )     x    ___    -         ___        -   ___     =

Aanvullende elektriciteit

3

%

G F E D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

M

L

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

De energie-efficiëntie van het pakket producten waarop deze kaart betrekking heeft, stemt eventueel 
niet overeen met de feitelijke energie-efficiëntie na installatie in het gebouw aangezien deze efficiëntie 
ook door andere factoren wordt beïnwloed, zoals het warmteverlies in het distributiesysteern en de 
dimensionering van de producten in verhouding tot de grootte van het gebouw en de kenmerken ervan.

Paramètre Victrix EXA 28 1 ErP Victrix EXA 32 1 ErP
‘I’ 86 85
‘II’ * *
‘III’ * *

Paramètres pour le remplissage de la fiche d'ensemble des paquets sanitaires.

  * à déterminer selon le Règlement 811/2013 et les méthodes de calcul des signaux transi-
toires, voir communication de la Commission européenne n.207/2014.

Fiche d'ensemble des systèmes de production d'eau chaude sanitaire.

Efficacité énergétique du dispositif de chauffage mixte pour le chauffage de l’eau

Efficacité énergétique du produit combiné pour le chauffage de l’eau dans 
les conditions climatiques moyennes

Classe d’efficacité énergétique du produit combiné pour le chauffage de l’eau dans les 
conditions climatiques moyennes

Efficacité énergétique du chauffage de l’eau dans les conditions climatiques plus froides 
et plus chaudes 

+froides :                   -   0,2    x                   =

+ chaudes :                    +   0,4    x                   =

Profil de charge déclaré :

Contribution solaire
Voir fiche sur le dispositif solaire

1

%____

2

%+(  1,1    x  _____  -       10 % )     x  ______  -         ____      -  _____  =

Électricité auxiliaire

3

%

G F G D C B A A+++A++A+

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 27 %

< 28 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 27 %

≥ 28 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 30 %

≥ 32 %

≥ 33 %

≥ 34 %

≥ 35 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 36 %

≥ 37 %

≥ 38 %

≥ 40 %

≥ 39 %

≥ 50 %

≥ 55 %

≥ 60 %

≥ 65 %

≥ 75 %

≥ 80 %

≥ 85 %

≥ 100 %

≥ 115 %

≥ 123 %

≥ 131 %

≥ 130 %

≥ 150 %

≥ 160 %

≥ 170 %

≥ 163 %

≥ 188 %

≥ 200 %

≥ 213 %

A

U

XL

XXL

3 2

3 2

%

%

L’efficacité énergétique du produit combiné prévue dans la présente fiche peut ne pas corres-
pondre à son efficacité énergétique réelle une fois le produit combiné installé dans un bâtiment, 
car cette efficacité varie en fonction d’autres facteurs tels que /es pertes thermiques du système 
de distribution et le dimensionnement des produits par rapport à la taille et aux caractéristiques 
du bâtiment.
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LIVRET APARAT 1)

(1) APARAT INDIVIDUAL
DESTINAT:    - încălzirii   

- producerii apei calde menajere 
- alte destinaţii*   

* descriere ( aparat consumator de combustibili  
gazoşi folosit pentru gătit, refrigerare, iluminare, spălare etc.) ___________________________________

IDENTIFICARE UTILIZATOR FINAL:
Nume / Denumire ___________________________________________
Adresa ____________________________________________________
Bloc ______ Scară ______ Etaj _____ Locuinţă individuală __________

2) IDENTIFICARE AGENT ECONOMIC, autorizat de ISCIR, care are în evidenţă
şi supraveghere aparatul (care a editat sau / şi completat livretul):
DENUMIRE agent economic: ______________________________________________________________
Nr. de înregistrare la Registrul Comerţului ____________________; Cod fiscal ________________________
ADRESĂ: _____________________________________________________ Telefon  __________________
AUTORIZAŢIE ISCIR NR. ____________ / ________________
VALABILITATE autorizaţie ______________________________
DATA luării în evidenţă ________________ SEMNĂTURA ___________________

(3) PERSONAL AUTORIZAT AL PRESTATORULUI DE SPECIALITATE 2)

Nume _____________________________________________ Semnătura ________________
UTILIZATOR FINAL 2) ________________________________
Nume _____________________________________________ Semnătura _________________ Data ____________

1) Livretul se va modifica ori de câte ori se schimba utilizatorul final sau agentul economic autorizat de ISCIR în a cărui evidenţă este înscris.
2) Prin semnarea acestui document utilizatorul final îşi asumă obligaţia efectuării verificărilor tehnice periodice ale aparatului, iar prestatorul de specialitate garantează efectuarea instructajului privind 

folosirea aparatului în condiţii de siguranţă.

(4) CARACTERISTICILE APARATULUI ŞI ALE INSTALAŢIEI ÎN CARE ACESTA ESTE INCORPORAT
(4.1) APARAT CONSUMATOR DE COMBUSTIBIL GAZOS
Fabricant   IMMERGAS S.p.A. - Italia
Model __________________________________________  Seria matricolă ________________________
Tip de instalare    mural    de pardoseală  
Fluid de lucru    apă    aer  
Arzător    cu aer insuflat    atmosferic  
Combustibil ___________________________________________________________________________
Evacuare gaze de ardere   naturală    forţată  
Puterea nominală (kW) ____________________________
Randament util la putere nominală (%)________________
Nivel de certificare (CE, CS, omologat ISCIR) __________
(4.2) EVACUARE GAZE DE ARDERE
Coş individual  coş colectiv  tubulatură de evacuare 
(4.3) REGLARE AUTOMATĂ (cu comandă locală sau de la distanţă)
_________________________________________________________________
Fabricantul dispozitivului de comandă ___________________________________
Model ____________________________________________________________
Programator zilnic de 24 ore cu n = ___________________ nivele de temperatură
Programator săptămânal (1) ____________  lunar (1) ______________
(4.4) ROBINEŢI TERMOSTATAŢI
Procentaj de existenţă la “consumatorii direcţi” *) ai aparatului _________ (%)
(4.5) SISTEM DE REGLARE, COMANDĂ ŞI PROTECŢIE 
Descrierea sistemului ____________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
*) “consumatori direcţi” pot fi corpuri de încălzire (calorifere, boilere,preparatoare de apă caldă şi similare).

(4.6) SISTEME DE VENTILARE ŞI ASIGURARE AER PROASPĂT
         în localul în care este instalat aparatul
Alimentare cu aer    directă    indirectă    
Suprafaţa prizei de aer proaspăt neobturabile: cm2 _________
(minim 6 cm2 x kW, nu mai mică de 100 cm2)
Ventilarea camerei da  nu   debit în m3/h __________________________
Alte date despre ventilare_____________________________________________________________

(5) R E Z U L T A T E  L A  P R I M A  P U N E R E  Î N  F U N C Ţ I U N E  Ş I  L A  V E R I F I C Ă R I L E  T E H N I C E  P E R I O D I C E ,   
EFECTUATE DE AGENTUL ECONOMIC AUTORIZAT DE ISCIR

Data efectuării
Temperatură gaze (°C)
Temperatură ambiantă (°C)
O2 (%)
CO2 (%)
CO (%)
Pierderi (%)
Randament la sarcină nominală (%)
Starea de etanşeitate 1)

Starea tubulaturii / sistemului de evacuare gaze arse
Verificarea dispozitivelor de reglare 2)

Verificare protecţii 2)

Verificare sisteme de aerisire şi ventilare 2)

Semnătură
 1) indică B = bună; M = mediu; S = slabă;
 2) indică P = pozitivă; N = negativă

Observaţii la întreţinere şi verificarea tehnică periodică: _____________________________________________________________________________________________

Intervenţii efectuate la întreţinere / service

Data Referitor la componentele 
la care s-au făcut intervenţii Observaţii (felul lucrării) Semnătură personal autorizat

Immergas România s.r.l.
B-dul Unirii nr. 80, Bloc J1,  
sector 3 Bucureşti, România
E-mail: office_ro@immergas.com
www.immergas.ro

Immergas S.p.A.
42041 Brescello (RE), Italia
www.immergas.com
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Follow us

Immergas Italia

immergas.com

Immergas S.p.A.
42041 Brescello (RE) - Italy
Tel. 0522.689011
Fax 0522.680617

Certified company ISO 9001
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